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Foreword 

This monogTaph is the product of years of research, and I consider it to have great 
value and to be of particular scientific importance. The sheer breadth of the area inve
stigated~ nineteen different countries are involved and the time span from the 11th 
to the 15th century called for a number of long and complex research projects funded 
by the Istituto Nazionale di Geofisica e Vulcanologia (INGV) starting from 1994, the 
year of publication of the pre,ious volume (Catalogue of ancient earthquakes in the 
Mediterranean area up to the 10th centwy), up until 1999. All the ,vork of reviewing, 
supplementing and updating, together -with computerised cartography, has been car
ried out independently by the Storia Geofisica Ambiente (SGA) team, who gave conti
nuity to the research pursued during those years. 
These two catalogues make a contribution of international importance to the seismo
logy of the Mediterranean area, and in some respects carry forward a trend that has 
become increasingly marked over the past decade. Increasingly earth science studies 
have been crossing national boundaries: it is beginning to be realised that certain great 
environmental catastrophes cannot be understood without referring to the whole of the 
geographical area affected - as has been dramatically illustrated by the hugely dis
astrous tsunami of 26 December 2004 in the Indian Ocean. The fact that geodynamic 
phenomena take no account of national boundaries is of vital importance when dealing 
with extreme natural events in history, for the fragmented nature of their effects 
means that they must all be studied and interpreted in strict relation to their cultural, 
social and economic context. 
The authors have in some ways anticipated the heightened interest in tsunamis follow
ing the disaster of 26 December 2004 by focusing on them both in this volume and the 
previous one. As can be seen from tsunamis like the ones occurring in 1202 and 1303, 
the Mediterranean is also the scenario for phenomena whm1e effects may now he off8et 
thanks to research and modern technology. To those who witnessed them in centuries 
past, such events must have seemed terrifying, inescapable, and largely inexplicable. 
As this new catalogue demonstrates, historical research can throw crucial fresh light 
on these phenomena. We now know that great earthquakes and great tsunamis are 
likely but rare events in the Mediterranean area, and for this reason that we must 
push our investigations very far back in time. 
This volume draws to a close a research cycle whose unitary nature -is a consequence 
of the very history of the Mediterranean area in the centuries being examined: the 15th 
century was chosen as an important historical and cultural watershed (in 1453 the fall 
of Constantinople saw the end of the Byzantine Empire). The eorn;iderable seismic and 
volcanic activity of those five centuries was accompanied by a substantial loss of histo
rical information, leading to real difficulties in studying and understanding the dyna
mics involved. ThiB catalogue lies chronologically in between two quite different ages: 
at one extreme we have the beginning of modern times - and hence of more readily 
available data - while at the other we look back to the early Middle Ages and the 
ancient world, the latter being the subject of archaeoseismological and palaeoseismo
logfoal investigations. So here we have some important pieces to fit into the jigsaw, 
and I certainly hope the catalogue will encourage the scientific community to make use 
of the data provided and also to embark on new research. 

·Enzo Boschi 

President of' the 
lstduto Nazionale di Geofisica e Vulcanologia 



Preface 

The many years of research that underpin this catalogue began immediately after the 
publication of the first volume in 1994 (Catalogue of ancient earthquakes in the 
Mediterranean area up to the 10th century). Thus the time range of this second volu
me naturally follows on from the first one, covering the period from the 11th century 
until the end of the 15th. The fall of Constantinople in 1453 and the 1'urkish occupa
tion constitute an important turning point in the history of the Mediterranean, affec
ting source types and the way information circulated. Our intensive research lasted a 
number of years, leading to results that were ready for publication in the year 2000. 
However, when the Istituto Nazionale di Geofisica took on a new institutional form in 
1999, adding Vulcanologia to its name, different publishing policies were put in place 
at INGV, which meant that publication plans for this catalogue were halted from 2001 
to mid-2004. During those years, however, the authors of the catalogue continued to 
update their bibliography and track down new editions of sources. Manuscript 
research and new source editions also continued without interruption, leading to addi
tional information and the new interpretation of some major earthquakes, which beca
me the subject of a number of specific publications (e.g. the Syrian earthquakes of 1138, 
1156-1157, 1170, that of 1117 in Italy, as well as a score ·of earthquakes unknown to 
current catalogues). 
It is true that this catalogue is being published a good deal later than planned, and that 
it has undergone certain modifications. We decided, for example, not to publish the 
long and complex introduction that had been planned, or our iconographical research, 
but the delay has nevertheless produced some rather positive results: it has enabled us 
to carry out a more thorough review of our results and to examine certain matters in 
greater depth. The cartography has also improved in certain respects, and now 
appears in a new guise. 
Although this complex and stratified catalogue covers an area now occupied by 19 
countries, it can never be claimed that the work is complete. The levels of knowledge 
provided here are indeed different for difforeni seismic events and tsunamis: in some 
cases the data make it possible to provide fairly detailed scenarios of effects, while in 
others it is not even possible to calculate the parameters. In the latter cases, at least 
the established chronological indicators remain, and may aUow scholars to embark on 
new research. So this is an open-ended work, in two ways at least: 
i) all the historical data that we have worked on and interpreted are presented in the 
original languages; 
ii) the updating of our knowledge base to 2004 may well foster the advancement of 
other research work. 
In general we have tried to stick to what we consider to be one of the basic principles 
of historical seismology, namely clear and controlled decision-making in the process of 
assessing historical earthquakes. We have a1so aimed to stir up an interest in histo
rical seismological research as a valuable aid to seismological and palaeoseismological 
analyses. Medieval historians interested in the Mediterranean area can make good 
use of the information about the history of territories and environments which they 
approach from different standpoints. The persistence and destructive force of earth
quakes and the impact of tsunamis have left deep scars in the cul tu res and economies 
of medieval Mediterranean societies. 

Historical sources ancl works used 
The texts of historical sources are provided in this catalogue in their original langua
ges. There sources are in several different languages (Greek, Latin, Arabic, Hebrew, 
Armenian, Syriac, Italian, French, German etc. ). In order to understand seismic acti - 9 
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vity in the Mediterranean area in medieval times, primary evidence is obviously not 
enough on its own, though we think it an essential part of a catalogue. Such infor
mation a]so has to be put into its context and related to other aspects of historical 
demography, and the sites mentioned in the sources have to be located. In our opinion, 
that is the only way that assessments of earthquake effects can have a meaning and a 
consistency where there is a dearth of information. All the data in this catalogue have 
been subjected to ex nova analysis and interpretation,involving a close dialogue with 
other studies in seismological literature. 
Although the results obtajned cannot, strictly speaking, be described as definitive 
owing to the nature of the research involved, we have thought fit to give scholars and 
researchers the benefit of such advances as we have made. In addition, the catalogue 
makes it possible to systematise a tradition of catalogues and studies that is very fre
quently confusing, and far from fau1tless. 
The basic sources have been identified by means of dedicated research work carried out 
by a work group set up for the purpose. The researchers and experts have worked on 
specific projects, carried out at different stages, with a view to locating, selecting and 
translating the historical sources. We have not only paid attention to the sources, but 
also to analysing the existing knowledge. In the case of many large earthquakes, there 
is a history of their interpretation that can be found in the scientific literature, but so 
scattered it has nearly always been ignored. We have taken these histories into 
account, hopefully with due clarity, in order to show how the interpretations of an 
earthquake substantially reflect the underlying leve] of historical understanding. The 
fact is that by honing our historical knowledge, whether through textual or non-textual 
evidence (population rates, types of building, particular political or military situatjons, 
etc.) it is nearly always possible to achieve new levels of interpretation. 

The events described 
This catalogue contains information, with different levels of analysis, relating to 383 
earthquakes, 22 tsunamis, and 102 environmental effects. The seismic effects located 
are 1344 and concern towns, villages, and castles in the Mediterranean area, situated 
within 19 present-day Countries. 
We have tried to make every entry as complete as possible, as concerns the historical 
sources selected. Within the heading for each individual entry, the reader can review 
the texts that have been used to analyse the event, rangjng from historical sources to 
the relevant literature, historiography and catalogues. • 
For a summary assessment of the earthquakes and tsunamis analysed in this catalo
gue, the reader should refer to the general maps and parametric cata]ogues included 
at the end of the volume. For an overall picture of the density of seismic events across 
the centuries, rega:r;tlless of the countries whore the effects were felt, see the graph at 
the beginning of the Short Catalogue (p.827). 

The catalogue team 
The authors of this catalogue have enjoyed the collaboration of text scholars and 
researchers working in oriental languages. The task of selecting tho sources began in 
1992; some of our researchers are now established 1ccturers at Italian universities, but • 
when they were helping on this project they were mostly post-graduates or researchers. 
Since it was impossible to adopt a systematic approach for all language areas, we set 
up some basic research projects which gradually developed over time, partly in relation 
to the allocation of funds for the various projects involved in the INGV research plans. 
It should be said that this catalogue developed "along the margins" of other research 
that was at the time reckoned to be more urgent or more important . . 
. The work's complexity, the time required to carry out research and transcribe and 
interpret the sources as they became identified (often a tortuous and dWicult matter), 
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the identification of the relevant scientific literature and catalogues, and the careful 
• evaluation of the seismological results obtained, meant that the task of compiling the 
catalogue was a very lengthy one. Inevitably there were changes of collaborators in 
some language areas: but such changes were offset, so to speak, by the fact that we our
selves carried on ,vith the incessant checking of the philological and codicological lite- · 
rature, the manuscripts and new editions of sources. During its long period of prepa
ration, this cataloi,rue has been like a "laboratory" ,,iherc we have endlessly tried to 
improve its every aspect, deal with uncertainties, solve problems. On the one hand, 
the amount of time needed has allowed us to produce results that are original and, we 
hope, not too short-lived, but jt has also meant that we actually ran the risk of losing 
sight of a comprehensive single approach to the sources, so we were obliged to reopen 
certain areas of study more than once, thereby going well beyond the remit of the cur
rent projects carried out on behalf of INGV It is with a certain degree of satisfaction 
therefore, that we now present all this infonnation - the fruit of over a decade of 
intense teamwork. We have decided not to give our collaborators' current academic 
qualifications, because in many cases that would mean misrepresenting the original 
nature of the group, which at the time consisted of talented young researchers who 
worked \vith us enthusiastically as well as confidently, especially in the years between 
1992 and 2000. We list them below by language and theme: 

Antonio Rigo 

Roberta Scopece 

Adalberto Magnelli 

Leonardo Capezzone 
· Roberta Denaro 

Nouha Stephan 

Claude Detienne 
Gianfrancesco Lusini 

(University of Venice) carried out a critical review of the GREr;K 

Byzantine sources already recorded by SGA researchers, and 
added to them; 
carried out systematic research into the Greek codices at the 
Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana; 
(Italian School of Archaeology at Athens and University of 
Florence) carried out a complex piece of research into 
Byzantine.inscription sources. 

(Univeniita La Sapienza, Rome) and ARAm C 

(Univorsita di Messina): selected and transcribed the texts of 
published Arabic sources; 
transcribed manuscript Arabic texts in the Bibliothcque 
Nationale de France. 

(University of Louvain) and SYR1Ac 

(Universita Orientale of Naples) supplemented and reviewed 
the Syriac sources already recorded by SGA researchers. 

Giusto Traina (University of Lecce) and ARMENL!\;"\ 

Igor Dorfinann-Lazareu (Universite Paul Valery, Montpellier) selected and translated 

Federico Marazzi 

Nadia Zeldes 

Armenian texts and inscriptions. 

(Universita Suor Orsola. Benincasa, Naples) selected and LATlN Cum,ADE CHRONICLES 

translated the texts from the Recueil des Historiens des 
Croisades - Historiens Or:r:identaux. 

(Jewish National and University Library of Jenisalem) transcri- HEBREW 

bed and translated published and manuscript Hebrew sources. 

In the case of earthquakes in Italy, we reviewed, deepened and added to all the earlier LA'HN and ITALJAC\ 

studies, most of ,vhich publiBhcd in the Catalogue of" Strong Italian Earthquakes from 
461 B.C. to 1997 (Boschi et al. 2000, and further releases on the web site http://sto-
ring.ingv.it/cft/). The results presented here are thus an update to the above-mentio-
ned catalogue. 



In addition, the following researchers played an important part in our working group: 

Cecilia Ciuccarelli helped us with the final draft and the editing of the catalogue. She took part in seve
ral discussions as we sought to solve the many problems presented by the text; 

Dante Mariotti located the most difficult place names, and collaborated with us in estimating the para
meters; 

Filippo Bema,rdini collaborated with us at an early stage in classifying the seismic effects; he also develo
ped some of the seismotectonic aspects for the 12th century earthquakes in Syria (see 
Guidaboni et al. 2004); 

Maria Giovanna Bianchi produced the large-scale maps of urban effects, the graphs and the digitalisation of the~ 
illustrations; she also collaborated in the final editing stage; 

Maria Luisa De Simone dealt with the index of names and places; 
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Brian Phillips translated the texts and sources into EngliHh with the skill and accuracy that typify 
his work. 

CA:KTOGRAPHY The thematit.: cartography was done by Gabriele Tarabusi using Maplnfo Professional 
(www.mapinfo.corn) software. The relief cartographic bases have been made by Marco 
Gualdrini (GEOgrafica, Facnza), using Visual Nature Studio 2Ji software (3dNature 
LLC, "W\vw.3dnature.com), on the base of the geo-referenced terrain a1timetric data. 
The general cartographic base of the Mediterranean is derived from the GTOPO30 
Digital Elevation Model (U.S. Geological Survey EROS Data Center) resampled at the 

• resolution of 500 m x 500 minx and y. For the detail of the Italian territory a carto
graphic base elaborated from the Digital Terrain Model of the INGV was used: the cell 
size of the grid is 250 m x 250 m. The various ground models have been depicted in 
planimetric views ,vith shaded-relief techniques using multiple lights, to improve the 
graphic quality of the three-dimensional relief. 

Earthquakes in the Sea of Marmara were reviewed and examined as part of the 
RELIEF (Reliable Information on Earthquake Faulting) European project "I.1.1. 
Seismic Risks" EVG 1-CT-2002-00069, responsible for INGV dr Daniela Pantosti. 

The contributions to this Catalogue have entailed coordination with various work 
groups at different stages. Wide-ranbring and decisive though these have often been, 
it is the authors who take full responsibility for any errors or omissions in the data pre
sented here. 
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Legend 

ENTRIES 

DATES Dating systems are indicated whenever the sources only give the year. 

H. Hegira 
A. e. Armenian era 
B.s. Byzantine style 
I. s. Incarnation style 
S. e. Seleucid era 

/ separates two alternative dates or periods of years 
- joins the beginning and end of a chronologicaJ period 

PLACE NA1IES Ancient names arc preserved (the names cited by the historical sources are kept; modern equi
valents are used in the list of parameters; see also the table concerned; the present-day nations 
to which they belong are also specified. 

RE1''ERENCES 

sources 1 Authoritative contemporary texts which can be defined as "direct sources", using that expression 
in its specifically historiographical sense. This category may include later texts, if they make 
use of earlier lost traditions and add important details. 

sources 2 Authoritative, but not contemporary texts, which derive from an earlier textual tradition ("indi
rect sources"). This category makes it possible to evaluate the tradition and fame of an earth
quake in later centuries. A source in "sources 2" does not necessarily depend on one from "sour
ces 1". There rnay be intermediate sources or parallel traditions which have been lost or are not 
always known. 

inscriptions Tcxi,; written on durable materials; ■ indicates the explicit and direct cvidencr! of an earthqua
ke; U indicates the indirect or deduced evidence of an earthquake. 

literature Scientific studies and references, arranged in chronological order, which directly or indirectly 
relate to the earthquake in question. In particular cases, studies are used to obtain more accu
rate datings, locations, or features of the economic and demographic situation in the affected 
area. Seismological, palaeoseismological and geological articles about the area in question are 
not included unless they are strictly correlated to the particular earthquake concerned. 

historiography Historical studies; ranging from antiquarian and erudite historiography (16th - 18th centuries) 
to the most recent local histories. 'l'he ,vorks cited either provide evidence of a particular earth
quake tradition ·within a historical context, or local place-name information, or information 
about the histoJ'y of buildings and monuments. 

catalogues d. Descriptive catalogues, i.e. catalogues containing qualitative data or descriptions of effoct.s, 
and/or comments on the sources utilised and/or the text of the sources themselves. Such stu
dies vary greatly in quality: the category includes both pre-modern and more recent catalogues. 
Arranged in chronological order. 

"' Indicates that a catalogue is not only descriptive but includes parameters as well. 
catalogues p. Parametric catalogues only; post-19o0s, arranged in chronological order. These are recent works 

of historical seismology. 
catalogues 1's Tsunami catalogues. 

ABBREVIATIONS ? indicates uncertainty 
[ ... ] textual matter omitted 

ms., mss. 
fol., fols. 

cod. 

manuscript, manuscripts 
page, pages of a manuscript 
codex 



PARAMETERS 

.A.. indicates the recurrent part of the entry where the parameters are to be found SThrBOLS and 
/\ indicates the omission of parameters owing to a lack of basic information ABBREVIATIONS 

~' epicentre: calculated only when at least four of the classified points are available with 
intensity grades. The epicentre is computed by using the method of Gasperini et al. 
(1999) and Gasperini and Ferrari (2000); see also web site: 
http://ibogfs.dfunibo.it/user2/paolo/www/bo.xer/boxer.htrnl * hypothetical epicentre: only indicated in a few special cases (see text) 

lJT Universal Time 
Sites number of localities to which an intensity grade has been attributed 

EE location of environmental effects 
ER v-olcanic eruption 
Ts tsunami 

lat. latitude in degrees and minutes 
long. longitude in degrees and minutes 

The place names are those currently in use; the countries to which these places belong PLACE NA1·rns 

a-r:e indic_ated only when the area of effects involves more than one country. 

"' _ Generically indicates an area or a region; we have used this symbol so as not to dis
perse the information, which might be subject to further research. 

MCS Mercalh Cancani Sieberg scale: it has been adopted as more appropriately"calibrated" INTENSI'l'Y 

for historical earthquakes in the Mediterranean area. See Ferrari and Guidoboni and 
(2000) ancl the analyses carried out by Sieberg (1932c). The MCS scale has twelve MAGNITUDE 

degrees. We have added the following elements: 
F felt 
NF not felt 
NC not classified 
Furthermore, when the damage is only recaJJed by historical sources for a single 
monumental building (churches, cathedrals, castles and palaces) this is classified by 
means of1etters to indicate that the degree attr ibuted is different from that required 
by the scale (all the buildings at a site taken together). In these cases, the intensity 
given is to he understood as an assumed value for that site, and relates to the follo
wing rough classification: 

A (IX) collapse and/or extensive damage to load-bearing walls; 
B (Vll[) collapse limited to the iop ofth0. buil<ling (lantern, cupola, gable, lowers, hell-towers); 

C (VJ I-VIII) partial collapse uf Uie roof; vaults, apsidal vault, etc.; 
D (VJ-VII) falling caves, cracking, or general indications of damage to the building which has 

not prevented it from being u.sed. 

I macroseismic intensity 
Io epicentral intensity; this has been determined -with the aim of using this parameter as 

a homogeneous tool for the measurement of the earthquake size 
Irnax maximum intensity (in the Short CrLtalogue ) 

Me equivalent magnitude value, calculated using the method of Gasperini et al. (1999) and 
Gasperini and Ferrari (2000); see also web site: 
http://ibogfs.df.unibo.it/11ser2/paolo/www11)oxer/boxer.htrnl; in the case of a few earth
quakes, the experimental version made available by P.Gasperini has been used. 

15 



ABBREVJ..ATJONS Present-day States; for the areas of current government instability we have followed the United 
Nat ions nomenclature. 

A Austria HR Croatia 
AL Albania I Italy 
AM Armenia IL Isr:e1 
A.Z Azerbaijan JR Iran 
CY Cyprus IRQ Iraq 
CZ Czech Republic 1v!A Morocco 

D Germany HL Lebanon 
DZ Algeria SA Saudi Arabia 

E Spain SCG Serbia and Montenegro 
ET Egypl SYR Syria 

F France TN TuniRia 
GR Greece TR Turkey 
GS Gaza St rip WB \Vest Bank 

HK.J Jordan 

MAP S 

PLACE NAMES Ancient names are prnserved in order to facilitate reference to the source texts. 

SYMBOLS @ calculated ep icentre 

* hypothetical epicentre 
• local effects, when the epicentre cannot be calculated 

:. archaeological site or site now deserted 

E:\'VIRONME"NTAL EFFBCTS tsunami 

16 

~ landslide 

II ground breakage, fissures 
@ clouding of spr ings 

.r1 changes in the flow of springs, appearance or disappearance of spring 

© changes in water chemistry 
Jj_ exhalation or emission of gases 

overflow, watercourse changes 
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Ancient and modern place names 

The ancient names of sites are listed in alphabetical order, followed by the modern name, and by 
the State to which the locality currently belongs. Any name uariants are in brackets. Arabic and 
Armenian names have been simplified by omitting diacritical signs. Sites which have kept their 
ancient name are not li/jted. 

Acre: Aklrn, Israel 

Adalia: Antalya, Turkey 
Afamiyah (Apamca): Qalat al Madiq, Syria 

Aila (Aylat): Elat, Israel 
A.khlat: Akhlat'yan, Armenia 

Akhlat (Xlat'): Ahlat, Turkey 

Al-Ruh a (Edessa): Urfa, Turkey 

Ani: near Ocakli, 'I'urkcy 

Antimachia: Andimakhia, Greece 
Apamea (Afamiyah) : Qalat al Madiq, Syria 

Arces: Ercis, Turkey 
A.rchis ('Arqa ): Mathanat ad Dulbah, Lebanon 

Arima: Qalat al Uraymah, Syria 

Ark'akalin: Peri Kalesi, Turkey 

'Arqa (Archis): Mathanat ad Dulbah, Lebanon 

Ascalon: Ashqclon, Israel 
Atha rib (Cerepum): Al Atarib, Syria 

Aurana (Urana): Vrana, Croatia 
Aylat (Aila): Elat, Israel 

'Ayntab: Gaziantep, Turkey 

Balatunus: Qalat al-Mahalibah, Syria 

Bar Sauma: Borsum Kalesi, Turkey 

Basra (Busra): Al Basrah, Iraq 

Beroia: Veroia, Greece 
Biza'ah: Bzaa, Syria 

Burgo San Sepolcro: Sansepolcro, Italy 

Brusa (Prusa): Bursa, Turkey 
Bu.~ra (Basra): Al Basrah, Iraq 

Busra: Busra ash Sham, Syria 

Balis: Maskanah, Syria 

Calino: Kalimnos, Greece 

Callinicus (Raqqa) : Ar-Raqqah, Syria 
Candia: lraklion, Greece 

Castelluccio Acquaborrana: Castelmauro, Italy 

Cefalo: Kefalos, Greece 

Cerepum (Atharib): Al Atarib, Syria 
Cerines: Kyrenia, Cyprus 

Ccsara: Shayzar, Syria 

Chastel Blanc: Safita, Syria 

Chliara; neaJ· Kirkagav, 'I'nrkey 

Chora: Hoskoy, Turkey 

Constantinople: Istanbul, Turkey 

Corone: Koroni, Greece 

Cotrone: Crotone, Italy 

Grae des Chevaliers (Hisn al-Akrad): 

Qalat al Hisn, Syria 

Cyzicus: near Erdek, Turkey 

Damietta: Dumyat, Egypt 

Delnk'ar (Lambrun): Camliyayla, Turkey 

Dulcigno: Ulcinj, Serbia and MontenegTo 

Dyrrachium: Durres, Albania 

Edessa (AJ-Ruha): Urfa, Turkey 

Emesa: Hims, Syria 

Erznka: En:incan, Turkey 

F ossaceca: Fossalto, Italy 

Gabala (Gabuluml : Jablah, Syria 

Gabulum (Gabala): Jablah, Syria 

Galaxidi: Galaxidhion, Greece 

Galenolimen (Galimi): (Jmarh, Turkey 

Galimi (Galenolimen): Qrnarh, Turkey 

Gallipolis: Gelibolu, 'I'urkey 

Ganos: Gazikoy, Turkey 

Ganzak: Ganca, Azerbaijan 

Ghundjara: Cankiri, Turkey 

Gibelacar: Akkar al Atiqah, Lebanon 

Hagar Suglan: Sivlan Kalesi, Turke;y 

Rama (Hamai:): Ramah, Syria 

Hamat (Hamal: Ramah, Syria 
Hamus: Qardak, Turkey 

Hisn al-Akrad (Crac des Chevaliers): 

Qalat a.1 lfom, Syria 

Humana: Numana, Italy 

ladera: Zadar, Croatia 

K'clargom.: near 1-Ioromosvank', Turkey 

Keysun: Cakirhuyuk, Turkey 

Kufa: Al Kufah, Iraq 
Lambrun (Delnk'ar): Camliyayla, Turkey 

Lango: Kos (island), Greece 

Lao<l'icea: Al Ladhiqiya, Syria 

Lepanto: Nafpaktos, Greece 17 
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Lero: Leros, GT.'eecc 
Lopadium: Uluabat, Turkey 

Lyd<la: Lod, Israel 

Ly5irnachia: Orta Koy, Turkey 

Madytus: Eccabat, Turkey 
_}famistra: Yakapinar, Tmkey 

::\fansur: Adiyaman, Turkey 

Mar'ash CVIaresia, l\fariscum): 1faras, Turkey 

.Marcsia Cvlar'ash, Mariscum}: Maras, Turkey 
Margat: Al Marqab, Syria 

Mariscum (Mar'ash, Maresia): Maras, Turkey 

Mayafariqin: Silvan, Turkey 

Melitene: near .Malatya, Turkey 

Modone: 1-Iethoni, Greece 
I\fohac: Modica, Italy 
l\fola: Formia, Italy 
1\{yTiophytus: 1Iurefte, Turkey 

Nablus: Nabulus, Israel 

Narangia: Kos (ci.ty), Greece 
N ea Phocaea: Yenifofa, Turkey 
~egroponte: Euboea, Greece 
~\ficea: Iznik, Turkey 
Nisibin (Nisibis): Nusaybin, Turkey 
Nisibis (~isibin): Nusaybin, Turkey 
N oraduz: Nora tus, Armenia 

Palmyra: Tudmur, Syria 
Panium: Barbaros, Turkey 
Pergamum: Bergama, Turkey 
Pcscolamazza: Pesco Sannita, Italy 

Pettorano: Pettoranello tlcl Molise, Italy 
Phil ade l phi a: Afasehir, Turkey 

Pilli: Pylion, Greet:e 
Prusa (Brusa): Bursa, Turkey 

Ragusa: Dubrovnik, Croatia 
Raqqa (Callinicus): Ar-Raqqah, Syria 

Resina: Ercolano, Italy 
Rhaedestus: Tekirdag, Turkey 

Ripalirnosano: Ripalimosani, Italy 
Rocca di Bantra: Rocca d'Evandro, Italy 

Roccavalleoscura: Rot:ca Pia, Italy 
Safad: Zefat, Israel 

Saline: Lamaca, Cyprus 
Salona: ~A.mfissa, Greece 
Samosata (Sumay!,at): Samsat, Turkey 

San Germano: Cassino, Italy 
Santa Maura: Lefkas, Greece 
Santorini: Thera, Greece 
Sarbanda (Sarvandik'ar): Savw-an Kalesi, Turkey 
Sarvandik'ar (Sarbanda): Savuran Kalesi, 

Turkey 

Sebaste: Niksar, Turkey 
Shatax: vatak, Turkey 

Shubak: Ash Shawbak, Jordan 
Sidon: Sayda, Lebanon 
Solun: Thessaloniki, Greece 
Stauros: Beylerbeyi, 'fur key 
Sumaysat (Samosata): Samsat, Turkey 
Tenedos:Bozcaada,Turkcy 
Tortosa: Tartus, Syria 
Traetto: Mintumo, Italy 
Trihalct: Ak~ako_yunlu, Turkey 
TzourouJos: Col'lu, 'l'urkey 

Urana (Aurana): Vrana, Croatia 
Vitrinitsa: Tolofon, Greece 

Vodena: Edhessa, Greece 
Vostitsa: Aigion, Greece 
Xlat' (Akhlat): Ahlat, Turkey 

Zat:ynthus: Zakynthos, Greece 
Zakholi: Evrostina, Greece 

Zaradna: Zardana, Syria 



( 001 ) 

literature 

1002 November 10 - 1003 October 29 [393 H.J Syria 
Ibn Taghribirdi, al-Nujum, IV, p .307 

Taher (1979); Poirier et al. (1980) 

Ergin et aL (1967); Poirier and Taher (1980); al"Hakeern (1988) 

Between 10 November 1002 and 29 October 1003, a strong earthquake struck the 
Syrian territories and nearby coastal regions, causing severe damage in an unspecified 
number of places, and killing many people. The earthquake is recorded by Ibn 
Taghribirdi, a late but reliable Arab historian of the 15th century: 
"In that year (393 hegira = 10 November 1002 - 29 October 1003], the earth shook in 
the Syrian territories, in the principal towns and along the coast; and there were many 
victims in the ruins". 

/\ There are no clements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 002) 1003 March 21 - 1004 March 19 [452 A. e.] Edessa area 
[central and southern Turkey] 

•Ource, l Matth. Edess., Chron., 1.35; Sam. An., Comp., p.104 

,curcc z ,'3mb({t, Ann., p.22 
nistoriog,aph y Riihricht (1898}; Kostaneanc' (1902); Yeomans (1991) 

iitc,·ature Abich ( 18 82) 

catalog,10, ,1. S!.ep'anyan (1964); Zeyt'unyan (199 1.) 

rotalogce., p. Ergin et al. ( 196 7} 

In the yoar 452 of the Armenian era (21 March 1003- 19 March 1004), a strong earth
quake struck the principality of Edessa (present-day Urfa), which lay in what is now 
central and southern Turkey. The sources do not provide details of the damage caused, 
but we are told that there were many victims. 
The principal source is Matthew of Edcssa, \Vho had personal experience of events in 
the crusader principality of Edossa in the early 12th century, and compiled a chronicle 
covering the period 952-1132. 
Matthew of Edessa's chronicle records: 
"During the reign of emperor Basil II the Greek [976-1025], and in the year 4/52 of the 
Armenian era [21 March 1003 - 19 March 1004], a certain fiery star arose in the heav
ens, as an omen of the wrath o[ God towards all living creatures and also a sign of the 
end of the world. There was a violent earthquake throughout the ,vhole land, to such 
an extent that many thought the day of the end of the world had arrived. As at the 
time of the flood, all living creatures shook and trembled, and many fell down and died 
from fear of the intensity of this wrath". 

'1-wr6LUJL 'ti JUlLrn ru ~wuiti 3m 'irnig firwq_u1Lnpp11 Lt 'ti twJng jil-rn 1114w'l1nLp1:irn1J'iJ 'u of, 
w 1Jt1 t; L uJ ul;p urn m ri_ ,Jr ' ti Ln l,1111 L 611nJ L pl:i1 l:i1.u L 'h t; rill t1'irn, 1J 2 w 'u p.uJ p 1

1 
m [a-1:iwu 

wpwpwong Lt. 41u1nuJpwoti wzl111Hpfj!1: bL Liri.h1 2111pd' uwUlnt14 ~•JI). wJbuu1J'iJ l:ip4t1p, 
Jpu2_tiL l1w pol:iL ruiq_J'wg' Lpl I; !:ifjwu o pu ~lir2ti11 LL 4 wm WLL.l wg uizjuw pfjti , 11 nrLL.l l;u wrL 
pr ijl.i 11L '1.WL' hrhrt.w I r~n rl wg UJ1.J'l:iUWJU w [lUJ[ll.UO. JW/jl; Lt. r· u1rr. u.mwJ p.u1rl1111. lcltiul; u 
nl cJ-wu\uu l;tJ11 jllnumn~wurn ~l,u1u Lt. fjwrLnrri-m.[a-1:iwu: 

... . 
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This passage from Matthew of Edessa does not juslify placing the earthquake at the 
beginning of the Armenian year, as Ergin et al. (1967, p.16, no.121) seem to suggest by 
dating it to 1003. Matthew's information only gives us chronological limits (the 
Armenian year 452) within which the earthquake occurred. That it struck the region 
of Edessa is very likely, as Abich (1882, p.436) pointed out. 
Matthew's reference to a comet being seen in the same year as the earthquake is 
confirmed in an authoritative study by Yeomans (1991). He points out that between 
December 1003 and January 1004 a comet was indeed observed both in Asia and 
Europe. 
The earthquake is recorded by later authors at a variety of dates. The Armenian 
chronicler Samuel of Ani (1113-66) records: 
"1007. There came a star of fiery aspect and vrith it an earthquake". 

n.t,. tL wumri Jti ti mt:.utiL firnJ, npnJ fjl:iw til')l:iL zwpd- uwumtJlj. 

Smbat (1208-1276), an Armenian historian from Cilicia who usually takes Matthew of 
Edessa as his source, gives a later. date, namely the Armenian year 457 [19 March 1008 
- 18 March 1009], and he docs not tell us where the earthquake occurred. 
Step'anyan (1964, p.49ff) thought Matthew of Edessa and Samuel of Ani were refer
ring to two different earthquakes. Zeyt'unyan (1991, p.52) is mistaken in suggesting 
that the earthquake occurred at Constantinople. His mistake derives from the fact 
that he took as his source the work of Smbat, who records the earthquake as occurring 
during the reign of Basil in Byzaniium (as indeed Matthew ofEdcssa had done before 
him), but without indicating a location . 
. /\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 003) 1010 January Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 

( 004 ) 1010 March 9 Constantinople 

so-.rrce• 1 Attal. , Hist. , p.90; Sey!., Synopsis, l)p .347-8 

sourc,,a2 Cedren., Synopsis, II, pp.456-7; Glykc. ,Ann., p.587 
liter~ture Janin (1969); Muller-Wiener (1977); Ducellier {1980) 

catalugu•• d, Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Dikk (1904); Downey (1955); 

Galanopoulos (1955); Grnmel (1958); Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); 

*Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

, .• talogue., p . Ergin et al. (1967); Shebalin et al. (J.971) 

In January 1010, there was a strong earthquake at Constantinople, followed by a series 
of minor shocks lasting until 9 March of that year, when another violent earthquake 
struck the city. This second powerful shock caused the collapse of the domes of the 
church of Forty Martyrs and that of All Saints, both of which were restored by the 
emperor Basil II (976-1025). This seismic sequence was interpreted as a forewarning 
oflater political instability in Italy, and it led Basil II to appoint a single ca ta pan there. 
Information about these earthquakes is to be found in Scylitzes, a Byzantine historian 
who lived in the second half of the 11th century: 
"And in the month of January in the same I.eighth] indiction [l September 1009 - 31 
August 1010] there was a terrifying earthquake, and the earth continued being shak
en until 9 March. On that date, at the tenth hour of the day, there was a thunderous • 
noise and a terrible earthquake both in the capital and the themata; and the domes of 
the church of the Forty Martyrs and of that of All Saints collapsed, and the emperor 
rebuili them immediately. This was a forewarning of the corning rebernon in Italy". 



Kat 'Iavvouapiq:i µ11v't 111<; amns emv£µ~cr£ux; yeyove 0ncrµ6,:;; e;,pixroofow-ros, Ka:L 
3it:Kpet.Tll0"f. KJ\ovouµevri T\ Y11 µhpt tif <; EVVlX't'T\S 'IOU Map,{ou µ17voc;. EV 'IaUTl] 0£ 
rcE:pt oE:KciTll v copu:v 'tT\I; 11 µ£pas "'fE,''{OVf ~paaµoi; Kat KAO VO<; cj)pt.K'tO<; KO'/t'IY. 'tE 1:11 v 
!3am),,{oa. KC.d Ev 101:,; etµo:cri, Kat rcrntroxacrtv ed. cr(JlaXpm -wu vaou Hov o:yimv 
1rncro:p6KOV'HX KCXl 't(l)V &y{cov 71:CXV't{f)V. as O ffo.CTlACU<; c:u0u:; UVfX'tT)<JCXtO. 'tO'.U'ta 

oe rcporµiivue ti\v µ.£ta ·mfrtCL yrvoµev'flv lv 'Jrn1c-i.c;c cnamv. 

The same item of information is taken up by Cedrenus (late 11th - early 12th century) 
and, in a slightly abbrevi.ated, form, by Glycas (12th century). 
Thero may be a reference to these earthquakes of 1010 in Attaliates, an 11th century 
Byzantine historian, according to whom, at the time of the seismit: sequence of 
September 1063 - September 1065, elderly people in Constantinople recalled a "great 
earthquake" involving very strong earthquakes, which had lasted for forty days. If we 
assume that the January earthquake occurred towards the end of the month, then 
there would be about forty days between the first shock and that of 9 March. 
Attaliates writes: 
"For two years after that time, sporadit: shocks occurred on various occasions, and men 
were greatly amazed by them. Certain elderly people recalled that two of these earth
quakes resembled the "great" earthquake; some said the latter had been more power
ful, while others thought the former to have been greater. They said, in fact, that the 
earlier shocks had been by no means brief er, lasting for forty days". 

'A1tO ton: oe Ka'l µ£Xpl<; £VtCfU'tffiV DUO <YTCOp«O£<; fTCEG)Ol'CWV <Jet.0µ01. Ka.ta. ◊laq>opouc; 
Kmpo'llc;. Kat to eciµ~oc; ,uertcrwv ocrov rc£pti::y£v£1:0 1:01;:; ~po101,;. Yjcro:v ycip 11v£,; 
E~COpOL, Ol 71'.C!pEOtKO'tac; cn::icrµous '!l\J ,l1£"fl0''!0) Mo O.VEcj)E:pov, 01 µr.v 'tO'U'tOV oi. o' 
hdvo1.H; KC.<:ta CTU"fK'.ptow urcEpa£povn,c;. Kai rmp11 ico11.ou8roKevm -c61:e 8t' 11µi:.p6iv 
1:rncrapciK'OV't'Ci, KUt µ11 TC/,El{J) ~paxfic; 'ttvac; -rtpocrc:m':<bcpov. 

As regards buildings in Constantinople damaged by the earthquake shocks, we can 
specify that the church of All Saints was close to that of the Holy Apostles (Janin 1969, 
pp.389-90; Muller-Wiener 1977, p.405). There ,vere various churches in 
Constantinople dedicated to the Forty Martyrs (Janin 1969, pp,482-6). The building 
in question iR likely to have been that near the Chalkoun Pylon (rt11.T]criov wu XM1wu 
Tc1:pcrnu1,ou): see Muller-Wiener (1977, p.19i). The earthquake may also have affected 
other buildings, such as the church of St.Polyeuctes, near that of the Holy Apostles 
(Muller-Wiener 1977, pp.190-1). The areas generically described as themata cannot be 
identified, because the term them.a is used to indicate a territorial unit administered 
by a strategos. Scylitzcs' expression may therefore refer to territory anywhere in the 
Byzantine empire, from southern Italy to Armenia. 
Galanopoulos (1955, p.101) maintains, without explanation, that the earthq:uake 
occurred at Gallipoli (Gelibolu). Ambraseys and Finkel (1991, p.536), date the 
sequence to 1011 on the authority of Cedrenus alone. The information about Gallipoli 
which Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.190) associate with the earthquakes of 
1010 is in fact to be related to the earthquake of 1354: Nicephorus Gregoras, being a 
14th century source, obviously cannot have had persona} experience of an earthquake 
occurring in the 11th century, 

A 
1010 01-· 
localities lat. long. I 
Istanbul 41 02 28 57 V 

1010 03 09 
localities lat. long;. I 

Istanbul 41 0~ 28 ci7 VJT 
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( 005 ) 1011 Erznka [eastern Turkey] 
sc~rcn*. 7 :'IIich. Syr, Arm,, Chron. , pp.400ff.; Mxit'. Ayriv. , Hist. , p.57 

kscripti ,, c, /1.lishan (1881 , pp.32fI) 
sm;i-ces 2 Chr-on. min. A.rm. , II.24, p.502; colophon in Hakobyan (195(i, p.50:-l , no.6\ 

J,:_sto,ivgrn ph;- Hakoby:m (1956); Ducellicr (1980) 

,e.tol og""'· d. Kostancanc' (1902); Step'anyan (1964); Zcyt 'unyan (1991); Guidoboni ,md Trainu (199-5) 

w:s.kgues µ. Ergin et al. ( l 967); Kara]Jetian (1991 ); Shebali11 irnd Tatevos8ian (1997); Berberian (1997) 

In the year 1011, the Armenian city of Erznka (now Erzincan, in Turkey), was struck by 
an earthquake described as "dreadful", preceded by a disastrous flooding of the river 
Euphrates. We do not know what effect the earthquake had, though it probably aggra
vated the damage caused by the preceding flood. Mxit'ar Ayrivanec'j is mistaken in 
reporting widespread total collapses. He -is in fact attributing to this earthquake the 
effects both of 01c flood and of the later earthquake at Erznka in 1045 (see the entry con
cerned). This is the firnt of a series of eartbquakcs at the Armenian city of Erznka 
recorded in some of the seismological as well as the historical and antiquarian literature. 
The principal report of the earthquake is to be found in the Armenian translation by 
Isox (] 3th century) of the reliable chronicle of Michael the Syrian (1126-1199): 
"During the rei1arn of Ablabas !Abu 'I-Abbas] over the Tacikk' [Arabs and Turks:!, Eznkay 

• was engulfed by the waters, and the only house left was that of an upright and merci
ful man called Kirakos. And in the same year there was a dreadful earthquake, at the 
time of the vigil [before the fast]". 

Plll.j qjclwq_wLnpmP,l111J)J Sw64wg nl_iJ~.r LJ,l.l.j!WU.jWU' Jnprn 1J WUILp ru411ifl:igwL ppng 
tq_'uljwJu , Lt. ,flluig mnL'iJ J'f'l. n1 'l'lwt.J-1wrLp u. n'1_np1Jw8p wrL'tJ , nrrn tf w'i.mLU ~r 
l.Jh rwl~nll: l,] ' ti \.HIJU LUuf'l l:,11_h1 2u1rd- wijw q_tJ'il ' '1 U1wfJ_p WrlW})WL npUJg: . 

Mxit'ar Ayrivanec'i (13th century), an Armenian historian from Yerevan, record5: 
"Violent earthquake, at the time of the vigil I before the fast]. Eznkay ,vas entirely 
swallowed up , and only the house of Kirnkos the ~lerciful was left standing. Many 
churches and fortresses were destroyed". 

v'wpd- uwumj,l1 JWrLLU})WLnpf'liJ . (l_ltljqJ't;-gwL bq_1Jl1t1JJ nr1_f nj'il , LL J'uwg ,JtnilJU UlnL,J lJ 
l.Jtiru1l111Ut1 nr1npJw&j1'u: fwq_mJ' L.l1lir1_t:ig\lf) Ii rtirr~_p U\WL4WLtigwU:. 

l\.Ixit'ar derived his account partly from Michael the Syrian, but his text is very com
pressed and consequently ambiguomi. Mxit'ar is the only author cited by Step'anyan 
(1964, p.50), who proposes 1011-1012 as the date of the earthquake. An anonymous 
minor chronicle (Chron. min. Arm., II. 24, p.502.17) gives the date as 565 (1016), but 
the event in question would seem to be the Erzincan earthquake of 1011, as proposed 
by Hakobyan (1956, p.503, no.6), who also cites a colophon in Yerevan ms. 8481, 
fol.198r. which gives the same year 565. Zeyt'unyan (1991, p.54) ~uggested the date 
] 016 for this event. 

A 1011--
Iocalities lat. long. 
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( 006 ) 1013 March 18 - 1014 March 17 r 462 A. e. ·1 Halbat [Armenia.I 
i:isc,iyLio,, s Ali~han (1881, pp.:12"3); K}wtclwtrian (1974, -p.47 ) 

~istori ogr~ph) Cuneo (1988 ) 

catal o,(1.:•s "· 7.1:yt 'unytm ( l ~J9li ; Guidoboni a nrl Truina (199!ii 
w e!og,;e, p. Tl crherian ( 1997) 



In the vear 462 of the Armenian era (18 l\farch 1013 - 17 March 1014), a violent earth
quake ·caused damage in the area of Ani, one of Armenia's ancient. capitals (now in 
Turkey). It destroyed the church of the Holy Cross at Halbat, and was probably also 
responsible for severe damage at an unidentified village \.Vhich must have been close to 
the monastery of Horomosvank' near Ani, called K'elargom in the sources. 
The principal sources for the earthquake are two inscriptions: 
■ l - Halbat: inscription in the church of the Holy Cross. The inscription was pub
lished in French translation by Khatchatrian (1974, p.4.7), and records the rebuilding 
of the church three years aner the earthquake: 
"In 465 [17 March 1016 - 16 March 1017] I, Honovar, son of Mukan, by the grace of God 
have restored the holy cathedral which was reduced to ruins in a violent earthquake[ ... ]". 
0 2 - monastery of Horomosvank': inscription in the church of Surb M1nas. The 
inscription was transcribed by Alishan (1881, p.32ff.), and although not explicitly mcn
tion1ng the earthquake, it seems to be referring to it, as Zcyt'unyan (1991, p.53) main
tains. The inscription was put in place by Bishop Anania in the year 462 (18 March 
1013 - 17 March 1014), and states: 
"Seeking refuge in divine forgiveness, I released !the people] from their taxes with 
great effort, and I took the territory, and the whole of K'elargorn was in the holy pact, 
for the place became a refuge in time of flight, and many others took advantage of the 
wood and the forage" . 

.. ri uliril:iLu U,uumL&nJ WUjw1pul:i1 m[ wq_wmLgt1 Jl:ioui1. ~w'\1[1L qijUJplj l::iL qJihuumwlj umt1 
liL q_ f?l:ir1 W r U1 q_nJ"\1 t1 I. r q_nJ tit. p U nL rp. n1.tu Lrl l1 L[W Ult LU Ll.j WL put1 Lrl tirtl1 I b\.11:.L nJ ti 
lflW!uULnl:.u1u d-w1.Jwuwl1r l:.iL WJL rwqnuJ i,t,z_ wr.q.wj, 1.fll11Jlllb t., juntnp .. 

The exemptions granted by the bishop probably stemmed from damage suffered by the 
local population in the earthquake. 
The place-name K'elargom has not been identified on the ground, but would seem to 
refer to a vil1age or small district situated in the vicinity of the monastery. Built 
between the 10th and 11th century, the monastery "of the Romans" (Horomosuank'), 
was a huge complex situated on the outskirts of the A.rmenian capital of Ani (Cuneo, 
1988, pp.673-9). 

A 1013 03 rn - 1014 03 17 r 462 A. e.] 

localities 

Halhat till.If 

lat. l011g. 

41 06 44 43 

I 
B (VIII) 

localities 

K'elargom rn 

lat. long. I 
40 33 43 .~7 vu-vrm 

( 007) 1022 August? Melitene area? [south-eastern TurkeyJ 
source Tvfich. Syr., 13.5, Citron., IV, p.557 

Thjs earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
11ichael the Syrian, a 12th century monk; mentions a violent earthquake in the period 
J October 1021 - 30 SerJtcmber 1022 (probably in August 1022); but he does not explic
itly identify its location. Since ho was a native ofMeJitene, which stood near present
day Malatya (south-eastern Turkey), became archimandrite at the monastery of Bar 
Sauma, which was situated near Melitene, it seems reasonable to suppose that the 
earthquake struck the Mclitene area. 
He writes: 
"Tn the year thirteen hundred and thirty-three [of the Greeks, 1 October 1021 -·· 30 
September 102-2; error in the manuscr:ipt: 113.3J, there was a violent earLhquake" . 

. «....i..o ~-i rcorn ~K ~ 
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The likelihood that it occurred in August can be deduced from his reference to prodi
gies later in his narrative: 
"On the same day, in the month of Ab [August!, a stormy wind blew and buildings were 
overturned. In the region of Melitene grain and straw were lifted into the air and fell 
down into the Euphrates". 
L There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 008) 1024 March 15 -1025 March 3 [415 HJ Andalusia [southern Spain] 
sumce Ibn Abi Zar', al-A.nis. I, pp.144-5 
literature Taber (1979) 

cataloguaa p. Poirier and Taher (1980) 

Between 1.5 March 1.024 and 3 March 1025, the region of Andalucia in southern Spain 
was struck by an earthquake which caused extensive destruction. 
The earthquake is recorded by Ibn Abi Zar', a 1-1th century Arab historian: 
"[415 H."" 1.5 March 1024-3 March 1025] There was a strong earthquake inAndalucia 
which caused tho mountains and the earth to shake. It was so violent that houses 
were destroyed". 

L There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

.:i~ ~I <..1.).)1 ~ts: 
-~......! :.r .)L,:.i.JI 

{ 009) 1026 December 4 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
suur,e al-Antaki, Dhayl, p.250 

litcratum Taber (1979) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
On 4 December 1026, a strong earthquake struck Constantinople, causing many build
ings to collapse. The earthquake is recorded by the contemporary Arab historian al
Antaki, but not by Byzantine sources. Their silence, and especially that of Scylitzes, 
is difficult to explain, since he accurately records various events of the period. On the 
information available to us, the omission is inexplicable, but there are no grounds for 
doubting the reliability of al-Antaki, who records: 
"In the second year of the reign of Constantine, there was a tremendous earthquake at 
Constantinople on tho 4th day of the month of Camm I in the year 417 [4 December 
1026]. Many buildings collapsed". • 

,- II ,l .J~ 4.!· 1·,, • t..•b. ill :;_;_,.o....., ..::...'.;..b. • b·b ;; ,_jj_. ,-,.. <....., __ ·WI :;._;___J J , ~ 
I _J--,;- ~ ~- ~ .J •· •• -; • V.. .._.. ~ . °"+ ½--½ I 4.:... .l,L_, .;;~_;I_, -;,~~ c:,- ~ J->l}.I JJ:JI 0 ~..;l5 :.r c:I )I 

.A. 1026 12 04 
localities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. 

-11 02 28 57 
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( 010) 1032 August 13 Constantinople [north•western Turkey] 
:::om·ccs 1 Scyl., Synopsh, p.386; Zon., Epit., 17.12.16, TIT, pp.580-1 

Cedren., Synopsis, II, p.500 
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historiography Mango (1962); J 'anin (1969); Muller-Wiener (1977); Ducellier (1980) 

catnlog"cs d. Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey ( 1850); Mallet (1853); Duck (1904); Gru.md (1958); 

Ambrascys and Finkel (1991) 

catalog ue, p. Ergin et al. ( 19 67) 

Constantinople was struck by a strong earthquake on 13 August 1032 at about 17.45 
UT (the first hour of the night). The leper hospital of St.Zoticus and the aqueduct of 
Valens were both damaged and later restored by the emperor Romanus III Argyrus 
(1028-1034). 
Information about this earthquake comes from two Byzantine historians: Scy1itzes 
(second halfof' the 11th century) and Zonaras (12th century). Scylitzes simply records: · 
''On 13 August, a Sunday, at the first hour of the night, in the year 6540 [1 September 
1031 - 31 August 1032), there was a great earthquake". 

Tl] ◊f. 1:pwKatOfK<i1:11 1:0U A U"'fOUO"'WU µ11v6c;, i\µepq. KUptuK1), cop(! 1epoh11 t'll; vun6c;, 
CV £1:El 't(9 ts_.aKHTX,lAW0"1:(\l JtEV1:(1KOO"t00"1:l? GapaK00"1:o), y{yoV£ Cl"ElO"µoc; µE"(C:X~-

13 August was indeed a Sunday in 1032. This same information is repeated, almost 
word for word, by Cedrcmus (late 11th - early 12th century). 
As Ducellier (1980, p.105, note 10) has rightly pointed out, we also have to take into 
consideration the text of Zonaras - an author who usually makes use of Scylitzes for 
this period, but who in this particular case adds important items of information con
cerning disasters which occurred during the reign of the emperor Romanus III Argyrus 
(1028-1034): 
"Some earthquake shocks occurred, which damaged hospices and refuges on opposite 
shores at Byzantium which had for a long time provided shelter for people whose bod
ies were crippled with epilepsy and leprosy. The emperor rebuilt them, also dealing 
with damage to the aqueduct which supplied the Great City". 

oucrµci5v OE ')'Evoµi:vwv S£VCOV't£c; '(f, KUK'W<; oie1:e01wav l((l.l, ol av1;in:op8µ01 tftc; 
B-n(aV1:io0<; avopcove-;. 01. Smn111:1ip1.0v f.1()1.ff/\,(U to'i:,; 1:Ct: crroµ.ma Af,t.(!)l3r1µevo1,_-; CK tfic; 
VO<JO'l) Tij':; iepd<; KUL t◊lc; Al:.A£1tproµ.tvm<; 1:ei:cixmm. a),)-..rt Kal 1:0Utouc; 6 [)(J,C)'t),E::uc; 

UVl:.K(1,lVl(Yf KUl WU 'tO uornp rlc; µqaMnOAlV dcrar6v1:0c; 6hofi OLUPPT\XOEV'toc; 
€.itcµt:A:r\ (HXtO. 

There may well be a reference to this earthquake in an inscription (quoted in Janin 
1964, p.268), which is now lost but was on a tower in the walls of Theodosius II by the 
Sea of' Marmara. But a careful reexamination and re-interpretation of the text shows 
that it goes back even further. The text reads: 
"The great despot of all the Romans, Romanus greater than the greatest, raised this 
new tower from its foundations". 

Tidcrt 'Pwµaiot:; µ{;:yo:; 8rnrc61:ris [civ}tj"felpe 'Pffiµavos vfov o naµµ£"'fw1:oc; [n\v).Se rcupyov 
EK Bci0pw(v). • 

Foss (1984, pp.80-1) has in fact shown that the inscription refers to Romanus II (959-
963), who reconquered Crete in 961, thereby acquiring the title of '1greater than the 
greatest" ( 1eaµ~Lf.yt,cr-c;oc;). 
The earthquake may have damaged the eastern arcade of St.Sophia, which was restored 
by the emperor Romanus III, as we learn from an inscription (Mango 1962, pp.69-70). 
Zonaras records that the earthquake damaged "the hospices and refuges" of Galata: 
this js a reference to the famous leper hospital of St.Zotjcus (Jan:in 1969, pp.556-7) .. 
The aqueduct of Va lens had already been restored a few years earlier by Basil II in 
1019 (Janin ]964, p.199; Muller-Wiener 1977, p.274). 
Pcrrey (1850, p.15), Mallet (1853, p.18), Duck (1904, p.132) and Ergin et al. (1967, p.16 
no.124) date this earthquake to 103]. • 
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localities 

htanbul 
lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 
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VI-VH 

( 011) 1033 March 6 Constantinople? [north-western Turkey} 
sourc,, l Scyl., Synopsis, p.386 

,o,.rc€ 2 Ccdren., Synopsis, II, p.500 

hi• loriognphy Duccllicr (1980 ) 

ca.Lalcgu~, u. Bonito (1691); Perrcy (1850); Mallet (1853); Grnmel (1958) 

catalclf',~• p. Ergio el o.l. (1967) 

On 6 March 1033 at about 7:15 UT (the third hour of the day) an earthquake shock was 
felt in Constantinople, but its effects are not specified. 
Information about the earthquake is to be found in Scyl-itzes, a Byzantine historian 
who lived in the second half of the 11th century. 
He simply records in general terms: 
"On 6 March [1033], at the third hour of the day, there was an earthquake". 

Mc.xp·d,ov OE'. eK'tfl, tjµr:pq, -rpi 1:"'Q , "{E"{OVf 01:.wµo<;. 

The same item of information is repeated by Cedrenus (late 11th - early 12th century). 
According to Grumel (1958, p.480), this is a reference to an earthquake which probably 
occurred at Constantinople. Perrey (1850, p.15), Mallet (1853, p.18) and Ergin d al. 
(1967, p.16, no.125) date the earthquake to 1032. 
Scylitzes's brief comment does not allow m to be absolutely sure that Constantinople 
was affected. 

~ 10,330306 7:15UT 
Jocalitie~ 

fotanbul 

( 012) 
so•Jrce.:o 1 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

1033 December 5 

I 

1" 

Israeli-Palestinian area > tsunami, subsidence -< 
Salomon ben Ze.m.ah, Letter probably to Ephraim hen Shmaria, in .:vlann (1920), 

republished in Gil ( 1983, JT, no.209, pp.382-4); al-Antaki, Dhayl, p.272; Sey!., Synopsis, 

p.389; flar Hehr., Chron., p.216; Ibn al-Athir, al-Kami! , IX, p.438; Ibn al-Jawzi, o.l

Munt";mm, VIII, pp.77; Ibn Shr1kir al-Kutubi, 'Uyun , XJlI, p.113; al-'Ulaimi, al-Uns, p.270; 
Sawirus, Hi.st., Il/2, p.1:37 

, ocrm 2 Cedren., Synopsis, IT , p.50:-l; al-Suyuti , Kash{, p.32 
liler•lt:r~ Taher (1979) 

csLal t>gues a. Bonito (1691 }; vun Huff (1840); Pen-ey (1850); :\falle.t (1858); Sieberg (1982a) ; Grum cl (1958); 
*Rcn -Menahem (1979; 1991): "Arnbrascyil l'I nl- (199'1); J\miran et al. (1991) 

"" ;,slr,tues !' Ergin et al. (1967 ); Poirier and Tahcr (1980); Bcktur and Alpay (1988); 

al-Hakeem (HISS) 

catalogues T, Soloviev d al. (2000) 

Before sunset on 5 Decr;mbcr 1033, there was a destructive earthquake in Palestine, 
causing widespread collapses at various places along the coast and inland as far as 
Jerusalem. The localities which suffered most damage were Ramla, Nablus (Nabu1ufl), 
Jericho, Balas and Acre (now Akko). Many houses collapsed at Ramla (between one 
third and ha]f of its buildings, depending on the source), as well as part of the town 



,valls; and there were many victims. The mosque suffered cracks (though somo sources 
report that it collapsed). The surviving population, including the governor, abandoned 
Ramla until the shocks ceased 8 days later, camping out in the countryside. As far as 
Nablus, Jericho and Balas are concerned, we are told that half or all houses collapsed, 
and that there were many victims (300 at Nablus, according to a 12th century Arab 
source). Equal1y serious damage was caused in some villages near Nablus which the 
sources do not further identif'.r At Hebron, part of the 1Iosque of Abraham collapsed. 
In the coastal area, there was extensive destruction at Acre, where many houses col
lapsed (half the built-up area, according to some sources). According to al-Suyuti 05th 
century), the earthquake caused the village ofBadan to subside, thereby killing all the 
villagers and their cattle. 
There was serious and widespread damage at Jerusalem: part of the city walls and 
some churches and convents in the area were damaged, as well as the prayer niche 
(mihmb) of David. A mihrab is a niche indicating the direction for prayer, and is in 
the wall facing those gathered for prayer: a kind of tiny apse. As for the Mosque of the 
Rock (or Mosque of Omar), the contemporary historian al-Antaki records that it par
tially collapsed, whereas the 12th century Arab historian Ibn al-Jawzi specifically 
denies that it was damaged. Tiberias and its villages were also struck (but we do not 
kno-w exactly how they were affected). There was minor darn age at a few other places 
in Palestine: a minaret completely collapsed at Ascalon (present-day Ashqelon), and it 
is recorded that the upper part of a minaret collapsed at Gaza. 
The earthquake was felt from Egypt to the Negev desert, and from the mountains of 
Galilee to Syria in the north. 
The earthquake also had substantial environmental effects: the sources record a tsuna
mi on the coast of Palestine, causing the water in the port of Acre to recede for about 
an hour. Evidence of tsunami effects is confined to Acre, because it was a city able to 
produce written evidence, but it is reasonable to suppose that the tsunami affected the 
whole coast. 
There ,vere fresh shocks during the night of 5 December, on the following day and dur
ing subsequent nights. 
The most reliable dating for the earthquake is provided by a contemporary Hebrew 
source - the closest in time to the earthquake - which records it as having occurred 
on 5 December 1033 (12 Teuet). The dates given by other sources clash: the Persian 
traveller Nasir-i Khusrau (Mann 1920, I), who visited Ramla 13 years after the earth
quake, claims that it occurred on 10 December 1033 (15 Muharram), ·whereas an Arabic 
source gives the date as 4 January 1034 (10 Saf'ar). 
This seismic event is recorded in various Hebrew, Arab and Byzantine sources of the 
same period or later. The most important source is a letter in Hebrew written by an 
cye-,vitness who was at H.amla at the time. Those who have published tho text do not 
agree as to the identity of the writer: Mann (1920) thought it was Salomon ben Yehuda, 
but when Gil (1983) republished the letter, he identified the author as Salomon bcn 
Zemah. The letter is unsigned and incomplete at the beginning, and was probably sent 
to Ephraim ben Shmaria, a friend of the writer, who lived in Egypt. The letter pays 
particular attention to describing earthquake effects at Ramla and the flight of its 
inhabitants from the town. It also provides a general description of the localities and 
areas struck by the earthquake. 
The text of the letter is as follows: 
"[ ... I they went out from their houses into the streets because they saw the walls 
bending and yet intact, and the beams become separated from the walls and then 
revert to their former position. Strong buildings collapsed and new houses were 
pulled down. l\fany died in the ruins, for they could not escape. All went out from 
their dwellings, leaving cvMything behind. Wherever they turned tlrny beheld God's 
powerful deeds. Walls crashed together and collapsed. Those that remained were 27 
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shaky and rent. • Nobody resided within them, for their owners feared they might 
fall down on top of them even before daybreak. Even to describe a part of the hap
penings, the hand would weary. Also the mind is distraught from what the eye saw 
and.the ear heard. The verse has been fulfilled, "Behold the Lord empties out the 
land and lays it waste, distorts its face and scatters its inhabitants". He that is pru
dent will understand. For all were alike, like people like priest, like servant like 
master, when they left their places and sought refuge to save their lives. Many 
resigned them.selves to the (Divine) judgment, reciting several verses (from Jer. 
10.10, Ps. 104. 32, Job 9.6, Amos 9.5, Hos. 4.3, Nah. 1.6). 'This event took place on 
Thursday, 12 Tcuet, suddenly before sunset, affecting not only Ramla but the whole 
of Filastin, from fortified city to open village, all the fortresses of Egypt [j.e. subject 
to Fatimid ruleJ from the sea to Fort Dan [Baniyas], aJl the cities of the south 
{Negev) and from the Mount to Jerusalem (and its surroundings), to Shehem 
[Nablus] and its villages, Tiberias and its villages, the Galilean mountains and the 
whole of Palestine'. 'Those that travelled on the high roads relate the mighty acts 
of the living God. They say "We have seen the mountains shake, leap like stags, 
their stones broken into pieces, the hillocks swaying to and fro, and the trees bend
ing down". In some places the waters in the cisterns reached the brim. The tongue 
is inadequate for the tale. Thanks to God's mercy it happened before the day was 
gone, when people could see and warn each other, for had it been in the night when 
everybody was asleep, only a few would have been saved. But His mercies are many 
and his kindnesses numerous. Though He passed judgment, He will not utterly 
destroy. He, moreover, in His goodness brought out thick clouds and heavy rain
drops fell. Two great rainbows appeared. One of them split i.nto two and fire was 
visible from the south west. Thereupon the earthquake took place, the like of which 
there had not been since early times. On that night (the earth) shook again. All 
were in the streets, men, women, and children, imploring God, the Lord of the spir
its, to quieten the earth and set it at rest and save both man and animal. On Friday, 
as well as on the following night, the shocks recurred. AJJ were tenificd and fear
stricken. Earth and its inhabitants were molten (in fear). 'They all wept and cried 
with a loud voice, 0 merciful One, have mercy and withdraw the intended punish
ment. Do not enter upon judgment. In anger remember to be merciful and pay no 
heed to {our) former sins. A11 arc trembling, sitting on the ground, startled every 
moment, shaking and swaying to and fro. For eight days the mind has not been 
satisfied and the soul is not at rest'. 
'What could the writer (of this letter) do (but) address the people to declare a fast, 
summon a solemn assembly, go out to the field, the cemetery, in fasting, weeping and 
lamentation, and recite "Tear your hearts, and not your garments, and return to the 
Lord your God, etc. Come, let us return to God, etc. And let us ask for mercy. vVho 
knows, (perhaps) He will retract and repent, etc. Perhaps He will go back from His 
fierce anger, so that we perish not". (God) magnified the miracle in that for a11 the 
days which the people spent in the streets and in the open, no rain feJl. Also, the gov
ernor of the city, with the men in the Caliph's employ, pitched tents for themselves 
outside the to,vn, and are sLill there. May the Lord, the God of the universe, look 
down mercifully upon his world, have pity on (His) creatures, save man and animal, 
and have compassion on babes and sucklings and those who know not how (to distin
guish) between right and wrong, so that we perish not. May He deliver you from this 
and the like, protect you from all harsh judgments, hide you in his tabernacle on the 
day of evil, and shelter you in the protection of His wings. May He exalt you and may 
your good acts, kindnesses, and righteous deeds stand you in good stead. May he 
make you dwell securely and safe from evil fear, and may you be at peace, your hous
es and all that belongs to you be at peace . . Receive ye peace from the Lord of Peace". 
[trans. based ori that in Mann 1920]. 
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There is another contemporary report in al-Antaki: 
"In that same year, al-Zahir began rebuilding the walls of Jerusalem the Noble, after 
rebuilding those of Ramla. 'l'hose who were entrusted with this work demolished 
many churches outside the city and took their stone. They were preparing to destroy 
the church of Sahyun (Sion), as well as other churches, so that they could take away 
the stone for the walls, when a terrible earthquake struck the area, such as had never 
been seen or heard of before, late on Thursday 10 Safar in the year 425 [I-L = 4 January 
l034J. Halfthe houses in Ramla collapsed, as well as various parts of the walls. There 
were many victims. Riha (Jericho) and its inhabitants wero swallowed up, and the 
same thing happened at Nablus and nearby villages. Part of the great mosque of 
Jerusalem collapsed, as well as convents and churches in its province. Houses col
lapsed at Acre as well. There were a great many victims. The sea water receded from 
the port for an hour, and then returned to its place". 
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Ibn al-Jawzi, a 12th century Arab historian and jurist, provides detailed information 29 
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about seismic effects: 
"There was an earthquake at Ramla. The inhabitants abandoned the town with their 
children, wive.s and slaves, and spent eight days outside [the walls]. The earthquake 
destroyed a third of the town, reduced the congregational mosque to ruins, and killed 
a large proportion of the populace. The earthquake then reached Nablus, where it 
destroyed half the houses, killing three hundred people. A nearby village was swal
lowed up by the earth with its people and animals; and other villages suffered the same 
fate. Part of the city walls of Jerusalem collapsed; a large piece fell off the prayer niche 
(mihrab) of David (peace be upon him); and the Mosque of Abraham (peace be upon 
him) [at Hebron] was partly destroyed. The Mosque of the Rock was not damaged. 
The minaret collapsed at the congregational mosque in Ascalon; and the same thing 
happened to the top of the minaret in Gaza. At this same time, plague was spreading 
in Baghdad". 
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A briefer report is provided by Ibn al-Athir (1160-12-31), an Arab historian. He con
cerns himself principally with earthquake effects at Ramla: 
"In that year 1425 H.], there were many earthquakes in Egypt and the Syrian territo
ries. Ramla was particularly affected; the inhabitants abandoned their homes for 
many days. About a third of its d1:;vellings were destroyed, and many people perished 
in the ruins". 

l;>_;U 4-kl 0 u <L)~ L.i~I 0 LS'__, il.:JIJ ~ Jj)l) I -::.. _,~ 4-:J~ 
-~ J-G- jJ.t.11 ~ ...J.h.J !&• 1~ Y,:. ~ j~I__, 1~'-:1 

More detai1ed information is provided by Bar Hebraeus, a 13th century Syrian historian: 
"And in the year four hundred and twonty-five of the Arabs, which is the year thirteen 
hundred and forty-five of the Greeks (1033-1034) ... [there follows a description of 
.storms near Nisibis l and there was an earthquake in Egypt and in Palestine, and men 
went forth from their houses and remained under the heavens for eight days. And one 
half of the city of Balash [i. e. a town in Syria called Balis or, in Greek, Barbalissus] foll 
down. And the earth swallowed up many villages in Syria with their inhabitants. And 
portions of the walls of the Temple in Jerusalem fell down, and a minaret of the Arabs 
in Asca1on, and the top of a minaret in Gaza, and a half of the city of 'Akko. And the 
sea retreated three parasangs, and men went into it to collect fish and shell-fish; but 
the waters returned and drowned some of them". [Budgc's transl.] 
t:-""°\~ c<l..:,..-s_ !CCl~Cl • • • , ,:s::.,_i~,s; • ~~ • ~ >~"'.'I, '~"I ·en.:,.&\• th.u:.:::,c, 
, ~<:,. ~&I ~ &.=¢, ~ci : K:ihs ~ (<::'. x ,·,',--, Cl..C..2.....>C\ : 1.\vm\ <>,:-:,c, 

lG-i.~ ,S:::d'-,~ ~"cu:, ~-i.ls::'. ~C\ . !<:::d'W...,C:,:, J.b" ~ il.lo 
~" .S:::d\~o ::nb"'.orsc.'."I ~rn" ~,,:::: ~ ~d'lc..&.. ~o -~md\a..:u~ 

(<::'. hl &i ~ rs::: ..,..-...=., ..'::) &I Cl ' ei..::.....:,. "'.'I, ~ Cl : I":'. u.;" I":'. d'l -u:::-J J'.. "'Cl : ..... ~ ~ " 

~«..\_ ~Cl , ~ ~Cl . t<:::...l<l~C'I !6CW ~ . ~ .:0w.,c, : ~~ 

Information about this earthquake, some of it very detailed, can also be found in the 
\VOrk of al-Suyuti and al-'Ulaimi, two 15th century Arab historians (the latter lived 
from 1456 to 1522 and was a native of Jerusalem). 
Al-Suyuti records: 
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"In the year 425 (H. = 26 November 10:33 - 15 November 1034), there were numerous 
earthquakes in Egypt and the Syrian territories, causing a great deal of destruction, 
and a large number of victims perished in the ruins. One third ofRamla was destroyed 
and the mosque was razod to the ground; the townspeople left the town and spent eight 
days outside. When everything was calm, they went back. Part of the walls of 
,Jerusalem collapsed, part of the prayer niche (mi.hrab) of Davjd fell down, as did part 
of the mosque of Abraham. The minaret at Ju'lan (Ascalon) collapsed, and part of that 
in Gaza. Half the buildings in Nablus were razed to the ground, and at the village of 
Badan, subsidence s,vallowed up the inhabitants with their herds of cows" . 

..::,L__, IJ--:;-'S l:"'~ ..:....~ 1W1.i J~ Jj'J_)i ,:...p 4-1~)_, 0-:.~.J ~ ~ J.J 

Y.,, I C ..r _, ~ 4---, 4-- t r, • ~ _, 4,.S U...} I v• i ~ l., J~ Ji',. ( .:, JJ i ,.;:....;,..:; 
(?.iJ v'-;-<11 ~ ...W~ .bJ...,,,,,., 4-:.Jl 13 .iW JWI .:,$....,, f rl::!1 yl..'.: ~_,.Al.1 J_,...t..;Ll 

3_}.:.-, <f 1_.)_i 0 ~ ;_)L.. ..::..J,..;...,..i .......b.:; j::""!.,r.1 ~ ,:,ra.i v..Ll ".Jl.i ~1 ... ....0,,..,. V-

G. _.....i; __, 4-k ! _, ,.:_.l.:i l~ I ½ _,i..; ~ .J ~ L; 0 ~ ~ .b..i.....-' • Y 
Al-Suyuti's narrative largely coincides with that of his historian contemporal'y al
'Ulaimi: 
"In the yec1r 425 (H. ;;cl.033-1034) there were numerous earthquakes in Egypt and the 
Syrian territories, causing the destruction of many houses, and many victims per
ished in the ruins. One third of Ram la vrns razed to the ground and its mosque was 
cracked. The inhabitants Jen the town and spent eight days out1>ide; then all became 
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calm and they ,vent back. Part of the walls of Jerusalem collapsed and much of the 
niche (mihrab) of David; the same thing happened to the Mosque of Abraham [at 
Hebron]". 

•~ ~~! ..:..... ~ iWi_, ~.....,_,._, , ... .IJ'~_:,JI .::..,~..!:.5 ~~_)_, .:.rL....;...&, J ~ . ~ .j..J 

4-L-1 [_,_;._, Wu:; 4----4- F-' 4-W U..)I (r' i~1., ~ J-l.. i~_,..11 ~ ..:;..L.., 
~ 0 ~ ~ ..h......,_, .4-::JI I..i~W JG.JI (?- f j½I ~l...'.; L.,,.r>~ l_,..l.H.i 4.:... 

-~1 ~Ir.I ..i...,--. (r'.J ~2 ......h.:i ~.,1~ --,,1.r"'"' v-- t:'.J-' ._rJ...ill 

The 11th century historian Scylitzes, who is also Cedrenus' source, collected together 
very brief items of information, and also provides a different date for the earthquake 
from that recorded in all the other sources: 
"In this year 6542 [1 September 1033 - 31 August 10341, on 17 February, the towns of 
Syria suffered severe damage in an earthquake". 

To-u1:C\J ,tj) ,c;(jlµj) · hn, bt'tO'.Kr1.10EKa:r lJ <I>c/3pouo:piou J.1.11v6<;, cr£1crµou -yeyov6rnc: KaKro,; 
ena0ov ai lv Iupiq rrM.e.t<;. 

Finally, the 14th century Coptic historian Sawirus ibn al-Muqaffa' emphasised the 
environmental effects of the earthquake in his narrative: 
"In these days a prodigious event occurred in Palestine: two mountains in the province 
of Banyas struck against each other, and their clash produced flames which burned 
many trees. Much of the sea receded. so far that people could gather fish from the sea 
bed, since it was uncovered; and some people found objects of lead and iron and other 
objects, and the sea returned to its original position". 

~I U"'~~ JGI J ~ ,) Y'J ~~I ~ J,)--1 j½!'JI ..!il. (} ~~-' 

~d ;...._bj ~I 0-" ~j -~ .)4,.-.';,I ,.;:_jy,.I 4-: ~I .I..:$ ;L ~ V"' C~-' 
ifl..,.J 4-:_..; I..i-4--'J ~I ~I .._,-1.J'JI uh c.. ... ...:.l........JI 0 _,l.:..~ '-"WI 1_,.;I.S' ~ 
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There are discrepancies in present-day catalogues as to the date of the earthquake: 
al-Hakeem (1988, p.21, no.119) dates it to January; Pcrrcy (18:'50, p.15) and Bektur 
and Al pay (1988, p.40, no.78) wrongly date it to 17 February. Perrey (who made par
ticular use of Byzantine historiographers) also confuses this earthquake with one he 
dates to 6 March 1032 [but it actually occurred in 1033], basing himself on von Hoff 
(1840, p.207) . 

... 1033 12 05 at night @· = 32 00 35 12 Io= IX Mc= 6.0 
localities lat. long. I localities 

J·eridw Vi'lJ 81 52 35 27 IX-X Hehrm1 WH 

Balas IX? Ashqelon 11, 

Nahulm; Wll 32 13 35 15 IX Baniyas 8YH 

Ramla lL 31 56 ,34 52 r:x Tiberi as J1, 

Aklrn II. 32 55 35 04 VIII-IX Ts Gl'!za cs 
Jerusalem 31 46 35 14 VUI-IX Baihn ET 

( 01:3; 1034 September 1 - 1035 Au~>'U.st 31 [6543 B. s.J 
Northern Anatolia [Turkey] >- subsidence <l 

M•ur<:<; 1 Scyl., Synopsis, p.398 

sources 2 Cedren., Synopsi.s , II, pp.513-4; Glyc., Ann., p.588 

historiog'"phy FO$S (1977); Ducellier (1980) 

ca\aJcw,e, tl. TI011ito (169 1); Perrey (18501; Diick (1904); Grumel (1958) 

catalc•gues 1,. F.rgin et a.I. ( 1967 ); 8 !rnbalin et al. (197 4) 

Sites: 11 1<::E: 1 'l's 
lat. Jm,g. I 

n 32 35 06 VIII 

31 39 3.1 32 VlI-VIII 

:rn 14 35 42 VII-VIII? 

32 48 35 :,2 VII-VIII? 

::n 30 34 28 VI-Vil 

30 28 33 50 .KE 
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Between 1 September 1034 and 31 August 1035 an earthquake occurred in the 
Bucellarian thema (nor them Anatolia) causing five unidentified villages to be swal
lowed up by the earth. The Bucellarian thema covered an area situated in present-day 
northern Anatolia, including Ancyra (present-day Ankara) and, further to the north, 
Claudiopolis and the land as far as Heraclea Pontica on the shores of the Black Sea. 
The term thema describes a territorial unit administered by a strategos. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in Scylitzcs, a Byzantine historian 
who lived in the second half of the 11th century: 
"At that time [year of the world 6543 = 1 September 1034 - 31 August 10351 an earth
quake caused subsidence in the Bucellarian [thema], and five villages were completely 
swallowed up" . 

tca:r.a toU'WV -cov xpovov CTElO",LlOU Yf."fOV010<; xcxcrµcnu. "{E'(OVf'.V f:,V BoUKf,/,A(XplOLS, KO:t 

,cmrnc\011 crav oM K11,T} pa xwpicx 1tEVtf. 

The same item of information is taken up by Cedrenus (}ate 11th - early 12th century) 
and Glycas (12th century). 
It is not clear on what basis Foss (1977, p.82) claims: "Ankara seems not to have been 
affected". Perrey (1850, p.15) and Shebalin et al. (1974, sheet 9) date this earthquake 
to 1037, confusing jt with the one which occurred on 18 December 1036. b:rgin et al. 
(1967, p.16, nos.126-7) list two separate earthquakes occurring at Constantinople in 
1033 and 1034 respectively. 
!..\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 014) 1036 March 12 - 1037 March 11 [485 A. c.] Cilicia? 
[central and southern TurkeyJ :>tsunami, landslides <J 

,o,;rce Matth. E dess., Chron., 1. 61 

11,,toriugraphy C:mard and Berberian (197~) 
lit.eratnre comets: Oppolr.cr (1887) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
The Armenian chronicler Matthew of Bdessa records thal in the year 485 of the 
Armenian era (12 March 1036 - 11 March 1037), there was a strong earthquake, pre
ceded by a solar eclipse. It can be placed no more local1y than in Cilicia, a region of 
central and southern Turkey facing the Gulf of Iskenderun, whose hinterland partly 
coincides with the ancient territory of the principality of Edcssa. \Vhile there is no 
record of damage, the earthquake had substantial effects on the environment: moun
tains we.re severely shaken, and there were probably some landslides. Matthew ahm 
records a strong tsunami in relation to the earthquake: 
"The darkness and gloom birew jnLense, all creatures cried out together, and all the 
mountains and hills resounded. The mountains and all the rocks v,,·cre shaken [to their 
foundationsJ and trembled, the vast Mediterranean sea billowed back and forth, and 
all mankind mourned and wept. \v11en men saw all this, they were paralysed with hor
ror as though struck dead". 

l:iL uurnm4wgwL tuwLuipu l:i1 Jm~u, l:iL 4n2_1:iu1g wn ijwu1.1uwrw4 Jl,wuj'i.1 wpu1pw&'i1 , Lt. 
flu 2. Lgt1u W Jl:iuu1 JU L hpt1u.p lL r L nlpp, lt. cpiq wg UWIHJJlltunJ Lbpl1'i..1_p Lt_ UJ1Jl. UWJU 
wL4wnu1d-p, Lt. l:irt:.rwLm[ &41111Jp 6u1Jwtn11Jpwo ,flio om[u n1~tit1w1mu, h umq_ wn_tu1L I WJP 
q_wJLUWJU npq..!rn Jwpr1-4w,1: l::iL hrttiL 'p tnl:iuhw111 (l_WJU UJJl:itJll.lj'U nplf)Lng J"wpr~4WtJ , 
wfj"wp.L4LtuL 1'1\J!:;.pu Jt.r4t1u1_l-.u nru~lu ,Jl,rLl:iUJL: 

What l\fatthew has to 8ay about the date of the earthquake is problematical, because 
there were no solar eclipses in the area in the year he indicates. However, two partial 
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solar eclipses were visible in Cilicia and Armenia, one before and one after 1036-1037, 
that is to say, on 29 June 1033 and 22 November 1044 (Oppolzer, 1887, chart 107). 
Later sources give alternative dates for the earthquake: while Samuel of Ani gives 484 
f13 March 1035 - 12 March 1036], Aristakes of Lastivert gives a more likely date: the 
month of Areg 482 [l0 August - 8 September 1033]; cf Canard and Berberian (1973, 
p.38, no.1). It may well be the case, therefore, that Matthew has associated two events 
which in fact occurred several years apart. Although the chronicler Sm bat often takes 
his information from Matthew, he docs not record this earthquake. 
6 There are no elemrmts with which to indicate the parameters, 

( Olfi) 1036 December 18 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
rnurcc 1 Sc_yl., Synop.~is, p.399 

source 2 Ce<lrcn., Synopsis, IJ , p.51f5 

historiography D \lccllier ( 1980) 

cntalowie, <l. Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perroy (1850}; Mallet (185.'3); Downey (19:ifi ); Grume.] (1858); 

J\mbraseys and Finkel (1891) 

rntolog--1e, p. E r'gin et al, ( 1967); Shcbalin et al, ( 197 4) 

On 18 December 1036 at about 19:30 UT ( the fourth hour of the night), Constantinople 
was struck by three earthquake shocks: two minor and one stronger. No details of 
effects are reported. Information about these shocks is to be found in Scylitzes, a 
Byzantine historian who lived in the second half of the 11th century: 
"ln the month of December in the fifth indiction, in the year 654n 11 September 1036 -
31 August 1037.1, on the eighteenth day, at about the fourth hour of the night, there 
wero three earthquake shocks, two small and one large". 

t.eKEµ~picµ Ot µ11v1 , tVOLKl:lCOVO:; ni'oµ1t-rri;, ~.our; ,i::q>µr. ·, Kma •TIV ()KTWKmOcKCY:TTJV 1:0U 
µT)vor;, TCEpL ,f.nip1:TjV (Dpav 'tl7 r; vu1ccor;, yqovcw, cre1c;µo\. 1:pdr;, 8uo µ.1xpot Kat f.t<; µiya.r;. 

The same item of information is taken up by Cedrenus (late 11th - early 12th centu
ry), but he wrongly dates the event to the fifteenth indiction. 
The incorrect date of 10::n goes back at least to Perrey (1850, p.15) and Mallet (1853, 
p.l!)), who actua11y confuse this earthquake with that of 1035-36, as do Shebalin et al. 
(1974, sheet 9). Duck (1904, p.132), Downey (1955, p.600), Ergin el al. (1967, p.16, 
no.128) and Ambraseys and Finkel (1991, p.536), refer solely to the text of Cedrcnus 
and date the earthquake to 1037. 

A 1036 12 18 19:30 UT 

loc;:ili.ti"s 

h t anLul 

lai. long, 

41 02 28 57 
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( 016 ) lO~n November 2 - 1038 January Constantinople? 
[north~western Turkey! 

,,,urcc 1 Sey!., Synopsis, p.402 

.,<>llrcc 2 Ced,·en., Synop:,is, II, p.518 

,atalngucs d . Bonito (1691); von Huff ( 18-10); l'errey (l 850); Mall r,t (1853); Duck (1904); Downey (195:"i ); 

Grumel {J.958); ~l'apazachos and Papaiad10~, (1997) 

"" V.'.og"" p. Er gin et al. ( Hl6 7 J 

On 2 November 1037 at abobt 13:00 U'l' (the tenth hour of the day), an earthquake was 



felt _ presmnab]y at Constantinople - but its effects arc not specified. The shocks 
lasted for three months. Information about these earthquakes is to be found in 
Scylitzes, a Byzantine historian who lived in the second half of the 11th century: 
"In the year 6546, in the sixth indiction [1 September 1037 - 31 Au6'l.lst 10387, on 2 
November, there was an earthquake at about the tenth hour of the day, and the earth 
continued to shake until the end of the month of January". 

Tci;i DE ,c;¢,ll~, ihn, lVOlK'ttffiVO<; fX'tT)<;, Nm:µfjpiou 8rn1§pq:, 'Yf.'YOVf, (Jf,L<Jµo,; m:p\. wpav 
of.KO'.tllV 'trf <; 11 µ£pa::;, K(Xt, Ot27:E/,cCTf.V T] rrf (Jf.lO~L2Vll ax.pi OAOU toU 'laVO'\.)etpi.o,l µ11v6<;. 

Tbe same item of information is taken up by Cedrenus (late llt.h - early 12th century). 
Von Hoff (1840, p.208) dates the earthquake to 6 November 1038, and confidently .sit
uates it at Constantinople; Perrey (1850, p.15) and Mallet (1853, p.19) date it io 1038. 
Grumel (1958, p.480) thought it struck Thrace, Macedonia and Thessaly; but in fact it 
was famine which affected these regions, as mentioned immediately afterwards by 
Scylitzes (p.402.3-4). In Duck (1904, p.132), Downey (1955, p.600) and Papazachos and 
Papazachou (1997, p.190) the earthquake is dated to 2 November 10B8; in Ergin et a.l. 
(1967, p.16, no.129) it is dated to 1038/39. 

J;.. 1037 11 02 13:00 UT 

localities 

Iota11bul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 67 F 

( 017 ) 1038 September 1 - 1039 August 31 [654 7 B. s.] 
Constantinople? [north-western Turkey! 

,ou,-cc 1 Sey!., Synopsis, p.405 
so•.,rce 2 Ccdren., Synopsis , II; pp.521-2 

hisl<u ;owaphy Ducellier ( 1980) 

csrnlcguos il. Pcrrey (18,50); :\fallet (1853); Downey (1955); Grumel (1958) 
catolo(sll.es p. E rgin et (!.I. ( 196 7) 

Between 1 September 1038 and 31 AugusL 1039 there were frequent shocks - pre
sumably at Constantinople. Information about these shocks can be found in Scylitzes, 
a Byzantine historian who lived in the second half of the 11th century: 
"And at this time [654 7 year of the world - Byzantine style] there were also frequent 
shocks and sev8re flooding". 

K(l'tCI. 'WUtO\.' 'tOV X,POVOV iC(Xl <H'.taµOL yryovam 0uwx/i::; KUl O,ll~pwv fTCiKr:um~ 0<1>0Spo.. 

This pi.ec(, of information is repeated word for word by Cedrenus. Mallet (1853, p.19), rely
ing on Baronius, said that 1he earthquake was "not mentioned by the Byzantine writers" . 

..&.. 1038 09 OJ. - 1039 08 31 [6517 B. s.l 
localities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

l 
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( 018) 1040 February 2 Smyrna [western Turkey] 
sm1rto 1 Scyl., Synopsis~ pp.405, 408 

,eurco, ~- Ccdrcn., Synopsis, 11, pp.522, G25-o; Glyc., Ann., p.589 
hisl.ociogrnphy Duce.llier (1980) 

,at.,.Jogues cl Donito ( 16lll); Seyi'art {17.56 ); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (185:3); Downey ( 1%!5); 
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Galanopoulos (1955); Gru.mel (Hl58); *Papa?:achos and Papa.7.achou (1997) 

catak,gne.q>. Ergin et a.l. (1967); Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984) 

On 2 February 1040 a strong earthquake struck Smyrna, causing the collapse of the 
principal buildings and killing a number of people. Other unspecified cities also suf
fered damage. The earthquake was probably felt at Constantinople. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in Scylitzes, a Byzantine historian 
who h ved in the second half of the 11th ccn tury: 
"On 2 February, in the eighth indict.ion, in the year 6548 [1 September 1039 - 31 
August 1040], there was a terrifying earthquake, and other places and cities were also 

. damaged. There was a pitiful spectacle at Smyrna, where the most beautiful buildings 
collapsed and many citizens perished". 

<t>r~pua,p£ou ◊~'. µT]vo<; 8c:miipq., i. v6L K1:iwvo~ 6yi5oT]t;, f-'to11s ,c:6ttTJ ·, y{yow. ai::wµoc, 
q>pn-:cbSrr;, K(tl faaOov µtv Ka.1. CXAA.Ol 1:61t01 1<a\. 1t6Arn;, hevno Sb: ii 1:µupva f-Afnvov 
et uµa , KaW,TI:f PCT 6 VHOV 1: (0 V ICO'.f.),Jm (!)y O L moo µ.1wci 1:0)\/ CXVTl'i c; KCl.l TCO/,A.OU c; 't(O V 

oi. KT]t6pwv avo:11.cocrav1:mv. 

The same iLem of information is taken up by Cedrenus (late 11th- early 12th century). 
One can deduce from the context that the earthquake was also felt at Constantinople. 
In a later passage in his work, whore he is concerned with predictions, Scylitzes refers 
once again to earthquake shocks: 
''Gorl often caused the earth to shake, and inhabited lands were a prey to terrible and 
frightening things; comets appeared in the sky, and there were winds and driving rain 
in the air, while on the land there were loud noises and shocks, I suppose that this 
was a prediction of Lhe future deposition of tyranta, which had not yet occurred". 

fone bf KO'.l li1lV€)'.tOC, 6 On:\;, KO'.l DEt,U0:1:C( KO'.l qio/}t"j'tpa Kfl't"ElXOV 1:ljV oiKOUf!EYTJV, ev 

oupavo,1 1coµtrcwv f,rttto},ai., £V aEpl civr-.µ01 lCCtl 6µ~p0l payoatot, i:.v "fl} Of, ~pcmµoi. Kflt 
KAOVOl. -rai}tC( ◊E 1tpoqlliv11ov, otµm, 1:11v p.E'.l,A.01JCHtv oaov ouM:nw yc:vt.crem 
Ka1:cw-rpo<J>11v -r:rov rnprivvwv _ 

Scylitzes (followed by Cedrenm; and Glycas) was referring here to the family of the 
emperors of Paphlagonia and the death of Michael V Calaphates, who was deposed and 
blinded on 20 April 1042. His reign (December 1041 - April 1042) was subsequently 
considered to have been blighted by earthquakes. 
Duce1lier (1980, p .107) gives the date as 2 January 1040; Downey (1955, p.600) gives 
February 1041; Galanopoulos (1955, p.107), Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984, p.311 
table I) and Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p,190) date the event to 2 February 
1039; Ergin et al. (1967, p.16, no .130) give the year as 1040, without indicating day 
or month . 

• 1040 02 02 
localities lat long. 1 localities lat. long. I 
Smyrna :10 25 27 ()9 TX Istanbul 41 02 28 57 F '/ 

( 019) 1041 .June 10 Constantinople? [north-western Turkey] 
$ource 1 8cyL, Synopsis, p.414 

source 2 Ccdren., Synop8is, II, p.5:12 

J-,i,10,'.og,·,,pl,y Ducellier (1980) ·1 
catabgu~• <l. Dunito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey ( 1.850); Mallet ( 185:3); Duck (1901); Downey (1955); 

Grumel (1958) 

ca~c,logo€S. p Ergin et al, (1967) 



On 1.0 June 1041 at about 17:45 UT (the tweJft.h hour of the day) there was an earth-
quake, presumab]y at_ Constantinopl~, whose effect~ are n~t specified. . . . 
Information about this earthquake 1s to be found m Scyhtzes, a Byzantine historian 
who lived in the second ha1f of the 11th century: 
''In that year [6549 year of the world], in the ninth indiction [1 September 1040 - .31 
August 1041], on 10 June, at about the twelfth hour ofthc day, there was an earthquake". 

TOU'C0,) -r0 E'tcl, ivotKndivos; i::vvci:t11,;,' lo'DVLOU 0£KC(Tll, 7t£pt wpav 1:Tj",; T)µEpa:,; 0WOCKCl1:flV 

ylyovc crncr~to,;. 

The same item ofinformation is taken up by Cedrenus (late 11th- early 12th century). 
Downey (19.55, p.600) wrongly dates it to ,June 1042. 

A 10410610 17:45 Ll'l' 

localities 

Isrunbul 

lat. long. 

'1.1 02 28 57 

l 

.F 

( 020 ) 1041 December - 1042 April Constantinople? [north-western Turkey] 
so"'"" 1 Scyl., b)nnpsis, p.417 
s,,uroo z Cedren. , Synopsis, Il, p.53fi 
catalogues d Bonito (1691); Perrcy (1850); Malld (1853) 

Between December 1041 and April 1042, a series of shocks was felt, presumably at 
Constantinople. Their effects are not specified and the epicentral area is not known. 
Information about these shocks is to be found in Scylib:es, a Byzantine historian who 
lived in the second half of the l 1th century: 
"Furthermore, the earth shook throughout the four months of his [Michael V'sJ reib:rn". 

1:'.KAOVt"t'tO oi:: KO'.t Tl YT\ reap ' (lAO'DS -rou,; 1:focrapa; µTj"va; •T1S ~o.crt).eias Cl.:uwu. 

The same :item of information is talrnn up by Cedrenus (late 11th - early 12th century) . 
The historical reference is to the brief reign of l'viichael V Calaphates (December 1.041 
- April 1042), who was deposed and bUnded on 20 April 1042. 
Bonito (1691, p.435) dates this seismic sequence to 1043. 

A 104112 -1042 04 
localities 

fotill.lbul 

lut. long. 

41 02 28 57 

I 

F 

( 021) 1042 August 21 - 1043 August 9 / 434 H.] Palmyra [central Syria] 
""'mo al-Suyuti , Kash/, p.32 
liter,.curc Taht:r ( 19 79) 

cal.alogue, d . Sieberg (1932a); *Ben-Men ahem (1979); ~ Arnbn1;;eys and Melville (1982) 

,·, ti,loc,"•·' p. Poi1icr and Taher (1980); Bcktur and Alp,1y (1988); al-Hukecm (1988) 

The little information we have about a destructive earthquake in northern Lebanon 
and central Syria between 21 August 1042 and 9 August 1043 comes from a brief men
tion by the 15th century Arab historian al-Suyuti, who records: 
"The earth shook at Palmyra lTudmur] and Ba'albek. Most of the inhabitants of 
Palmyra died in the ruin.s". 
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.A. 1012 08 21 - 1043 08 09 f 434 H.] 
localities 

Tt.1.dmur SYR 

lat. long. 

34 33 38 17 

I 

IX 

localities 

llaalbek RL 

lat. long. 

34 20 36 12 

( 0~2) 1045 February 1 Melitene area? [south-eastern TurkeyJ 
> landslides·? < 

so.c,·co :vfi.ch .. Syr., 15.1, Chron., IV, pp.571-2 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 

I 

V 

Michael the Syrian, a 12th century monk, mentions that there was an earthquake, 
which he describes as "severe and terrible", in February 1045; but he does not explicit- • 
ly identify its location. Since he was a native of Melitene, which stood near present
day Malatya (south-eastern Turkey), became archimandrite at the monastery of Bar 
Sauma, which was situated near Meliteno, it seems reasonable to suppose that the 
earthquake struck the Melitene area. He writes : 
"In the year thirteen hundred and fifty-six [of the Greeks, 1 October 1044 - 30 
September 1045] ... and in the same year, there was a severe and terrible earthquake, 
on Friday of the week of the Ninevitcs; and many places were reduced to ruins". 

;c~ ~"In <C..::;:)"\ ~n\ .::.a¢, r-:'.ncn i<:::~ .::ind\ ~n ... C\.l.i.-<:'. ~c.:::io 

·4 rs::~ r<:'.~C'l"I.Q . ~ (_.>~'I. r-:'~-:s. \"::'.&t.:::::,,:,~ 

The week of the Ninevites was the tenth week before Easter, and included three days 
of fasting. 
/\ 'l'here are 110 elements wi.lh which to indicate the parameters. 

( 023) 1045 summer Erznka [eastern Turkey] ,:;:.,fissures>:J 
S'Jc,rco.s 1 :Yfat.tl1. EdeEs., Chru!J .. , 1.67; Mich. Syr., 15.1, Chrun. , ry p.572; 

Chron.. min. Arm., I.27.4, p.391 
som·<cs 2 Smhat,Ann., p..12; an unpuhlishr,d N otula in 7.eyt'unyan (.1991, pp./39-60); Ar. Tahr., Book, p.468 

himriogn>phy lncicean (1822); Dulam·ier (1858); Cuneo (1988) 

liter~lure Abich (1882); Taher (1979) 

c~t•lo~ue.s a. Kostane.anr,' (1902); Grunwl (1958); Step'anyan (1964); 7:eyt'unyan (199.l): 

Karapetiiln (19:Jl); Guidaboni and Trnina (1995) 

c.at~lug,oes p. Ergin et ul, (1967}; Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem ( 1988); Shebalin and Tatevo,;,sian 
(1997); Tkrhcrian (1997) 

In the summer of 1045, there was a destructive earthquake a1. Erznka (now Erzincan, 
in Turkey) and its district, causing the total destruction of Lhc city and of many church
es in its territory. The principal earthquake was followed by numerous strongly felt 
aftershocks lasting for almost a year, probably until 6 March 1046. The earthquake 
also caused deep fissures. 1'he principal source for the earthquake is the reliable 12th 
century chronicle of Matthew of Edessa, on which the work of later authors is ba;:ied. 
Matthew reports: 
"In the year 494 of the Armenian era [) 0 March 1045 - 9 March J 046 I, the violent 
wrath of God fell upon all creatures. For the Lord God looked upon his creatures with 
anger, and a fearful and horrible earthquake took place. The 'Whole universe trembled 
accordir1g to the words of the prophet who said: 'Who looks at the earth and causes it 
to tremble?' [Ps(Ilrn. 111:71 . At that. time the ,vhole of creation shook in this same man
ner. In the district of Ekeleac' many churches ·were shaken and collapsed in n:ins . 
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The town of Erznga was completely demolished. The earth ,vas torn open, and men 
and women sank into deep abysses, and for many days the sounds of their screams 
issued forth from these places. It was summertime, and day after day during that peri
od there was shaking of the earth lsome texts read "heaven", but four readings have 
"earth", which seems to make more sense]. We are incapable of describing the wrath 
and turmoil which God brought upon all ofus living creatures because of our sins". 

'}wpoliWL 'p jctntwljW~JnL~Liw'uu 2-,llljflg JWtJ'p \J'),f'\., l,rLLiL J'tioUJUUJUUl p.wr~nL[a"pL U 
tJ.uU1nL1inJ 'ti l(t..rwJ wrwpwongu: .PwuqJ1 f]wJl:.gwL wl;r U,1J1nnLwo pwr4n1_[3-l:iu1J·r, 
JUJ plllrw&u pl r, LL hrt LL 1wrd w tjwuip LL u1uumpl.j, LL ri.n111u gw1. fjwuwrwl~ 1111fh1i WJU 
mpbqhpp ~um r,wup J'wpq..wrl:J,1i np wul; "W' fjuiJt1 Jlirl!tir, le uiwJ ri.nriwt ud'w": 
IJ,JUl,1.jput1 ,.1Jwun1[ill:iwJr zwpd'l:igw1. wJl::iuwJu wrwpui&(.l , lL p_W(tnuf l:iljl:ittl:igp_p 
ti,iwjuU1bWL 4'11 WL 'p ijp,Juiug 'p Jtl.jl:i'l_l:iUJg q_WLWflfltl. LL U-JWLllWrLl:igwt hrl~pru L.. Wp!) L.. 
4W~1WJ!) [l_tll{r]_J'tgw'u 'p [Un ru wur~ 'uri,ng, 11. q_ WUIL ru p.wqm Ju q.wJr (llUjlJ tJJrLWrLW l{p 
~mgw 't1 Junpwg uiur~uri,ng. Lt. l;p JwJ'wn 1iwJtiu d-wJwuwt-1tiu L.. wLnLp wLm r zwpd-1:;p 
Lr4ru JUJ1ft1'u JlllJUJ'p4, nr nL p.wLtiJp l,lJUJ1n1fLL ~wuu p.wrl1nL~liw\Ju L.. tun m!nLf!Lwuu 
q_nr l:;w_p U,umnLwo 'ti 1[lipuiJ wpwrw&ng'i1 ~wuu Jtri_wg 1fl:.png. l..1.. JUJifum uwJt1u 
d-wJ'w)1w4t1'u juwLWf1 l:;1 1J'nL[at1 I t1ul;r 'ti t[LrwJ lipl{pp , 1J'p11lLL wrl:iq..wljt.l 11 LnLutiuu 
'ti 1-1L-ru-1u wrt.wu tipti1 l::t1u, L.. Jnrd-u11J bLw'tll;p 'ti 4wJ'u1p'i1 ' Jt1utnw4 l:;r:) . 

Mattbe,v of Edessa's chapter ends with the mention of an ec1ipse ,vhich also occurred 
during the summer of 1045. The earthquake is listed by 'Iaher (1979, p.38, 12.S), 
Poirier and Taher (1980) and al-Hakeem (1988, p.21, no.122), who dales the earthquake 
to 1046, however. But it cannot have occurred at the beginning of the year, for one can 
hardly interpret the vague expression: 

ll·wpohw1 'p ~rn .wl.jw'umjffl:iui1111 2-,wJng JwJ'p \.J'1.'1> 

in this sense, as did Dulaurier (1858, p. 79), for it literally means "passing from the year 
494 of the Armenians". 

Smhat (13th century, p.42) bases himself on these sources. There is also an unpub
lished Notula in Yerevan ms. 2890, fols.61r.-63v., mentioned by Zeyt'unian (1991, 
p.59ff.) , which apparently attests an earthquake in Armenia in 1049. 
The account by Arakel of Tabriz (17th century, p.468.9-14), freely summarises what we 
already know from Matthew of Edessa, and does not report any further details, except 
for the observation: 
"The light changed in colour to red and the earth appeared enveloped 1n darkness". 

LL t.l'intuLgu11. q..nJ'u LntuuH npwg ti 4uir1fpnL[ilf1L u, LL J'1un.uJtumriu u1um1l.;wl t;r ql:irtuu 
t.rtu1t1. 

This cannot be a mere literary conceit, especially in view of the extremely terse nature 
of the context in the source. It may be therefore be assumed that Arakel was report
ing an observation of a red colour in the sky, probably resulting from ionisation, as fre
quently occurs during powerful seismic events. An Armenian chronographic Notula 
(Yerevan ms. 3854, fol.206v.; 4231, fol. 7lr.; Chron.. min. Arm., I.27 .4, p.391 ), reports: 

"In 494110 March 1045 - n March 1046] Halbat was built and an earthquake occurred". 

uri_t; 2t1'\.Jbgui1 1,wr1p.wm 11 zu1r1<t'i..1 l:il{u 

For the site of Halbat, flee Cuneo (1988, pp.302-310). This was probably one of the old
est and most extensive monastic centres in Armenia. 
Grumc1 (1958, p.480) gave wrong chronological information on the basis of Arakel, dat
ing the event io the Armenian year 495, which he then calculates to correspond to 
1043-1044. This earthquake is already kno wn to seismological as well as historical 
and antiquarian literature. Step'anyan (1964, p.filff.) records earthquakes at Ani and 

:'~~ 
t-~:?~lltlf!'§~~~\-- i , ·, 
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Erzincan at roughly the same period, though basing himself on secondary sources (cf. 
Karapetian, 1991, no.25). 

A 1045 summer 
localities 

Erzincan 'IR 

lat. long. 

:m 44 39 so 
I 

XT 

localities 

Ekeleac' 

lat. long. I 
VIII-IX 

( 024) 1046 July 8 - 1047 June 27 [438 H.l Diyarbakir [eastern Turkey] 
somce, Ibn Taghribirdi, al-Nujum, V, p.41; al-Suyuti, Kash(, p.32 

"'""l"r;ue, 1,. Poirior and Ta her (l 980) 

Between 8 July 1046 and 27 June 1047, a Rtrong earthquake struck central and south
ern Turkey, i.vith destructive effects at Diyarbakir and Ahlat, where there were \Vide
spread complete collapses and many victims. Sources for this earthquake are the 15th 
century Arab historians Ibn Taghribirdi and al-Suyuti. The former records that in the 
year 438 (11. = 1046-1047) 
"an earthquake shook Akhlat and Diyarbakir and caused the collapse of tho citadels 
and fortTcsses, killing many people". 

Similar information is to be found in al-Suyuti, who records: 
"ln the year 438 (H. = 1046-1047), there were earthquakes atAkhlat and Diyar Bakir. 
They razed the fortresses and citadels to the ground and killed many people". 

0y-dl_1 t ;J.;J: ..::..... ..1.o, Jj 'l_:, A _;\.,: .:,_J J.., :J.:..I ..:..J_)j aJ~)__J ~ ;t J 01...:; L- J_, 

..6. 1046 07 08 -- 1047 06 27 [438 H.J 
localities 

Ahlat 

lat. long. 

38 45 4'.2 29 

l 
IX 

localities 

Diyarbakir 

laL lung. 

37 55 40 14 

( 025; 1046 November 9 Middle Adige Valley [northern ltalyJ 
[> rockfalls, blocking of the river Adige <J 

source, Ann. Corb., p.39; Ann. S.Em.m. Ratisp., p.571; Ann. Ratisp., p.58'1 

liler~tu,e Leydecker and Bruning (1988) 

,·.a\alogue, d. Alexllndre (1990); SGA [2002] 

. LLl;. ..::....LG _j 

l 

lX 

This earthquake is unknown to the Italian seismic catalogue tradition, but is men
tioned in Alexandre's catalogue (1990). Within the Italian sphere, it appears only in 
the SGA Report 12002 I. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in three 11th - 12th century 
Benedictine annals from Germany. Alexandre (1990) gives the earthquake effects an 
intensity of IX-X degrees on the l\1SK scale, but docs not state i-Vliethcr this intensity 
is epicentral or a maxi.mum. lt \.Vas, at any rate, a seismic event of considerable 
destructive power, and therefore of great interest for the seismicity of the area. 
On 9 November l0!JG, an earthquake struck the "valle Tridenti:na": this term in 11th 
century indicats not so much the general Trento area (as Alexandre 1990 seems to sug
gest on hi.s map on p.223) but rather a quite specific part of tho Adigc Valley, namely 
the area between Salorno (about halfway between Trento and Bolzano) and the famous 
Ceraino defile, about ::30 km north of Verona (see fig. :3). 

- • 
··· ·· ·· :-:' .•. -; ., ... -~- -· 
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fig, 3 Herc we sec the area known in the Middle AgcH fl.8 the VaUe tridentina, that is to say the 
valley of the river Adige from Salorno to the Ceraino defile. We can be sure that there was serious 
damage here, involving the destruction of ,'30 cacJt]e;; not quoted in contemporary sources. 

In thiR area more than thirty castles (fortified settlements) collapsed in ruins (ruerint), 
killing their inhabitants in some unspecified cases. The earthquake also brought 
about mountain rockfalls, 1.vhich blocked the river "Tar" for more than ten days. 
Neither Leydecker and Bruning (1988) nor Alexandre (1990) identify the river Tar. 
Alexandre (1990) thinks it might be the Isarcu.s (Eisack), v,hich flows through 
Bressanone. But in our opinion it is the river Adige (the ancient river Althesis). 
Indeed, the Latin text makes bettor sense if we keep German terminology in mind, for 
in that language Tal moans Valley. Whoever \Vrote the report very probably had a 
greater command of German than of Latin, and may well simply have meant "the river 
in the valley". The source in question is the Annales Corbeienses, compiled between 
822 and 1117 in the Benedictine monastery of St.Peter at Carvey (in the diocese of 
PadcTborn in present-day Germany). 
The text is as follmvs: 
"1046. On the fifth day before the Ides of November f9 November], there was such a 
great earthquake in the voile Tridentina that more than thirty castles collapsed, 
some of thern on top of people, and because of the earthquake, rocks came down from 
the mountains. Because of the rockfalls from the mountains, the river Tar was 

0 

1046 
November 9 

30km 
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blocked for more than ten days, and not a drop of water flowed along its bed". 

1046. Terre motus 5 Idus Novembris in Triclentina valle nimius, adeo ut ultra 30 
castella, aliqua etiam supra homines, ruerint montes terre motu subsederint. Tar 
insuper fluuius, montibu8 cadentibus interclusus, plus 10 dies nee unam guttam ad 
alueum dimisit. 

Two other Benedictine annals, written at Ratisbon (Regensburg in present-day 
Germany) simply give the earthquake a date, which agrees with that in the above 
source. The brief Annales 8.Emmerammi Ratisponensis, dating to the first half of the 
11th century, record: 
"1046. l ... J There was a great earthquake on the fifth day before the Ides of November 
19 November]. 

1046. { .. } Terrae motus factus est magnus 5. ldus Novembris. 

Up to the year 1130, the Annales RcJti:::;ponenses derive in part frorn lost Ratisbon. 
annals: thoy wrongly date the earthquake to 1045: 
"1045. There was an earthquake on the fifth day before the Ides of November [9 
November]". 

1045. Terremotus quinto Idu::; Nouembris. 

On the basis of these last two annals, Alexandre (1990) suggests, though with some 
uncertainty, that the earthquake was felt at Ratisbon. However, without excluding 
that possibility, we think it more likely that the Ratishon annals acquired their infor
mation via the "network" linking Be:ried:ictine monasteries, without necessarily having 
felt the earthquake in situ. For the principal road link between Germany and Italy in 
the Middle Ages was indeed the Valle Tridentina (as shown on our map). There were 
:r11.lmcrous castles on hilltops along this valley, placed there to provide military control 
over access to the minor valleys. These castles were sometimes quite small, and had 
been built by officials (ministeriales) of the bishop of Trento·. 
We thus believe that passing monks may have seen the ruins, and interpreted them in 
term~ ofihat religious sentiment which allowed them to see "signs of the times" in very 
distant phenomena, and to keep their memory alive for a long time by recording them 
in their annals. For this particular cultural attitude, see also the cases of tho earth
quakes of 1117 and 1169, and especially the chart showing hov,1 far the 'fame' of these 
events extended, for that was obviously quite different from ·what happened in the case 
of local effects . 

.A. 1046 l1 09 Io = IX? 
localities lat. long. I 

• Middle Atligu Valley 15 /i4 11 O"l IX 

( 02(:i ) 1048 June 16 - 1049 June 4 [ 440 H.] Orihuela [southern Spain] 
'> cracks in the ground, disappearance of springs, 
changes in the chemical con font of spring water< 

"""'"" al-'U<lhri, in Urel6n Gonza]c7, and B:spinar Moreno (1996, p.60) 
li;era•. are Bret6n Gor1z8lez and E~pinar Moreno (1.99G) 

cal~logue p . 1fartincz So lanes and Mczcua (2002) 

In the year 440 of ll1e Hegira (16 ,June 1048 - 4 June 1049) a year-long earthquake 
sequence struck the area between Orihuela and Murcia in southern Spain. There were 
repeated shocks even within a single day, causing the collapse of houses, minarets and 



I 
cl 

taller buildings. The mosque and its minaret collapsed at Orihuela; the exact effects 
at Murcia are unknown. There were also substantial environmental effects through
out the earthquake area, for cracks appeared in the ground, many springs disappeared 
and others acquired a different smell. 
The source is the contemporary Arab geographer aVUdhri, \vho was born in the 
province of Almeria (southern Spain) in 1003 and died in 1085. The text is given in 
Spanish trans1ation in Breton Gonzalez and Espinar Moreno (1996, p.60): 
"Report of the earthquakes which occurred in the region of the towns of Murcia and 
Orihuela. That is to say, the earthquakes occurred in the central area of the region 
ofTudmir, at the town of Orihuela and the town of Murcia and (in the land) between 
the two. This was after the year 440 of the Hegira ll6 June 1048 - 4 June 1049]. It 
lasted for about a year, and was felt several times a day, every day, without a single 
day or night being excepted. It reached the extent that houses collapsed and 
minarets were destroyod, as \-Yell as every tall building. The principal mosque of 
Orihuela collapsed, together with itR minaret. Cracks opened up in the ground in 
every area of the region. Many springs disappeared into the earth, and others gave 
off unpleasant odours." 

A 1048 06 Hi - 1049 06 04 [ 440 H.] 
localities 

Orihuela 

lat. long. 

38 05 -00 57 

I 
VTI-VIH 

localities 

Murcia 

( 027 ) 1050 August 5 Ghundjara Lnorthern Turkey] 

lat. long. 

37 59 -01 08 

I> landslide, light phenomena, obstruction of watercourses, 
watercourses bursting their banks <J 

source Yaqut, Mu'jam , I, p.385 
litm.rnrn Taber (1979) 

eacal◊sue, p. Poirier and Tuher (1980); al -Hakeem ( 1988) 

I 
VT-VU? 

On 5 August 1050, there was a destructive earthquake in the Antioch hinterland, 
causiug houses to collapse at Ghundjara (Canki:ri) and provoking a landslide in the 
vicinity, which buried a church and a fortress. The landslide also obstructed a water
course, causing it to burst its banks and hence have destructive effects in about. sev
enty localities. 
This seems to be a plausible interpretation of what Yaqut, the Arab source for the 
earthquake, has to say about it. He records that where the landslide occurred, a spring 
appeared, giving rise to a torrential stream which destroyed 70 localities. The night 
before the earthquake, an intense light phenomenon had been seen by a great many 
people at Antioch. The earthquake is recorded in the Mu'jam al-buldan, a valuable 
geo1c,-rraphical work by the Arab traveller and geographer Yaqut (1179-1229). Yaqut 
learned of the earthquake from a message sent by Ibn Butlan to Abu '1-I-Iusayn Hilal 
ibn al-Nluhsin al-Sabi in Baghdad after 440 H. , to inform him of his expedition from 
Aleppo to Antioch: 
"On the night of Monday 5 Ab in the above-mentioned year, many people in and out
side Antioch seemed to see the heavens open, and from the opening came forth a shin
ing and dazzling light, which was immediately extinguished. In the morning, every
one was talking about the phenomenon. News subsequent.ly arrived that in the early 
hours of (that same] Monday, a terrible earthquake had struck the town of Ghunjara, 
in Byzantine territory, 19 days' march from Antioch. The earthquake had lasted for 
the wbole day, causing iis houses to collapse. In one place outside the town, there was 
a landslide: a church and a solid fortress disappeared without t.race there. At the place 

:~~~~~~:11~1#~sit" ' 
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where the landslide occurred, a spring of boiling water gushed forth. The torrent 
which it produced swept away 70 villages. The populace fled from those villages, 
finding safety in the mountains and high places. The water remained on the 1;,rround 
for seven days, encircling the town over a radius equivalent to two days' march; then 
[the earth] absorbed it, leaving a residue of dirt". 

V' ..,..r __,+!, V' ._,....WI ~'Ji 'U;:-l J 4-::,-_;l;. 1 z.. .. SlLI ,y,-1.:. J .l.o..lJ ~
C7"" I.J l...uui ~ L ':/ e:-1L. .. u-' ~ ·..J~ ,_,5 '-:-;' ,l-....JI J - L,,,._yS'::, i.:..tll 

.u L'; J 

:l...:......JI 

<.T'W i J ~'}) j_r.: _;~ J..11 J 0~ ._;4 ..Jj::, ~ .)~J/1 ..::.JI_,.:;_, ..Jj~ 0Y~ 
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..!.I l:.i L; ~ J Lo,. Y"' u,, J ~ f' ~ .J :; ... ~ ~ I ~ .h.i...., _, 1 _;..,;JI ..JJ ::, J ~ L.::.; 

..J~ ~L ~I ..!..Lli ..:r ~• ~I 4,1 ,:.:........ r ~ L,IJ, ~ c.r=J 0~ .......__s 
-.!.Lt 0-' ~ '--.,.La. --:-' _; 4:, 1 ; .... _ ;, ... (,•.Y-:-' '-' ;;_. J yc J J-0 ~t.J I ~ I ... ~ :; ) _;JI -½ ~ 
~ .J Jc ,UI ..JJ.:. ~J l_rl...-; LlWI v..l:i_)I ~ 1_,11.J J4Jl ...,..,,J.J; JI t L..:-:JI 

.:L..J '-.....;,~ ..JL..,,J ____,_.., f ~ ... ~ UL... ½.ill o.i... J_;..,. ~I_, j~I ...-.. l.,~./',' I 

..6. 1050 08 05 
localities 

<;:ankiri 

lat. long. 

40 35 33 37 

I 

IX 

localities 

Antioch 

lat. 

36 1'1 

long. 

36 07 

( 028) 1063 July 30 -August 27 [Sha'ban 455 II.] Tripoli [Lebanon] 
soa.1·ces Ibn al-Jawzi, al-!v[untazam, VIII, p .231; Ibn al-Athir, al•Kamil, X, p.30; Ibn Kathir, 

al-Bida.ya, XI, p.89 
Ji\erncme Tahcr (1979); Poirier et al. (l 980) 

ca,alo~"e" d. von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932a); ~Bcn•Menahem (J 979); 
Arni ran et al. (1994,1 II' 

cccs,ogue• p. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

I 

NF 

In 1063, in the month of Sha'ban (30 July - 27 August) , strong earthquakes struck 
the coastal region stretching from present-day Turkey in the north to Lebanon in the 
south: at Tripoli (or Tarabulus), in Lebanon, the city ·walls collapsed; there v.ras also 
damage at Antioch (Antakya), now in Turkey, Laodicea (now Al-Ladhiqiya), on the 
coast of Syria, and Tyre (or Sur), in southern Lebanon. The sources also say that the 
damage zone extended from part of what was then Byzantine territory to "various 
places iri the Syrian territories", but they do not name the places affected. The prin
cipal source for this earthquake is Tbn al-,Tawzi, a 12th century Arab jurist and his
torian, who wrote: 
"In the month of Sha<ban, there were earthquakes at Antioch, Laodicea, in part of 
Byzantine territory, at Tripoli, at Sur, and at various places in the Syrian territories. 
The walls of Tripoli collapsed". 

-;_._j,j.J ~::>'JJl1 ~W~ ~-~ V)_:i ..:..,~ c,.,~ __,..p JJ 

. t.r½ I_):, JY" t3 J.J j~ I 0-' c,..S- L. 1 ..i .J_;;, J 

Briefer reports can be found in Arab historians oflatcr centuries. Ibn al-Athir, an Arab 
historian who lived in the late 12th and early 13th century, simply writes: 
"there was a tremendous earthquake in the Syrian territories" . 

. ~ ;J ·j - l':.J l, ..::.J ~ 
J _) i" . 

Finaliy, Ilm Kathir, a 1'1th century Arab historian , records: 
"an earthquake struck [ ... I the Syrian province". 
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( 029) 1063 September 23 Sea of Marmara [Turkey] 

Sites: 4 
lal. long. 
33 16 35 11 

3H 14 36 07 

I 

vm 
VII 

Attal., Hist. , pp.87-8, 89-90; Chron. min. Byz., 3.7, in Schreiner (197:i, p.51), previously in 

Lampros (1910, p.131 , nu.11); Psoll ., Discoitrse, in Spadaro (1977-78, pp.92-8) and in Grrutier 

(1978, pp.145-5.1 \ Psdl., Epist. no. 79, in Sathas ( 1876, pp.312-3) 

7:on., F.pit., 18. 9 .11-12, III, pp. 679-80; 8cyl. Cont., II, pp.6fi 7-8; Glyc., Ann., pp. 605-6; 

F.phr., Chronof.Il'., 3334-8; Maurup., pp.165-8 ; l'lanudes, Epi.~t. 55 

h,slorio~~pl,y Wcmdd (1940); Schreiner {1977); Spadaro (1977-78); Gautier (1978); Duccllier (1980); 

Dagron (1981); Saradi-1-lendelovici (1990) 
catsi"g"" d. Bonito (1691); Seyfo rt (1756); von Hoff (1840); l'errey (1850); Mallet ( U:i5:J); Di.i.ck (1904); 

Downey (1955); Galanopoulos (19:'.ifi}; Grumel (1958); Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); 

*Paprrzachos and Papazachou (1997): Guidoboni el al. 12004] 

c,talog-ue., p. Erg in et al. ( 196 7 ); Slwbalin et al. 0 97 4) 

On 2:3 September 1063 at night, a strong earthquake struck the towns on the coast of 
the Sea of Marmara. Rhaedestus (Tekirdag) and Panjum (Barbaros) in southern 
Thrace were affected, and especially l'l'lyriophytus (Mtirefte), where many houses col
lapsed, and a great many people were killed. At Cyzicus (near Erdek), on the south
ern shore of the Sea of Marmara, part of the Greek temple collapsed - probably the 
temple built by the emperor Hadrian (117-138). Many houses in Constantinople col
lapsed, fow remaining undamaged. Some churches collapsed partly or entirely, and 
some columns split open. 
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The earthquake effects were aggravated by the fact that the first shock was immedi
ately followed by a further series of three. During that same night, there were anoth
er 10 or 12 shocks, but their effects were much less than in the case of the first. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in Attaliates, an 11th century 
By;,:antine historian, who lived at the time of the event: 
"Before that year [ 1064-65], in the month of September, that is to say in the second 
indiction [1 September 1063 - :31 August 1064], during the 23rd day of that month, 
towards the second watch of the night, a very strong earthquake occurred, more 
dreadful than any previous one, and it began in \vestern regions. It was so powerful 
that it knocked dovm many houses, leaving only a few· undamaged. Not even church
es remained untouched by the violence of the earthquake, for they too collapsed in 
part or even entirely. And columns \Vere split open as though by blows with an axe. 
It did not cease after the first shock, as is usually the case, for there were three pow
erful shocks in succession. This caused great wailing and foar such as had never been 
felt by human beings before, and as they came out of their houses they raised their 
cries to God with the usual invocations. \Vomen who lived in their own rooms were 
so struck with terror that they abandoned all sense of shame and came out into open 
spaces with loud cries. Then, that same night, the earth shook ten or twelve more 
times, but the effects were much less than in the case of the earthquake which had 
preceded them. And if they had been as great as that which occurred in the morning, 
nothing would have prevented them from reducing to ruins every property encoun
tered in their path, and all the inhabitants would have met a very painful death [at 
this point there is a brief diversion about naturalists' opinions as to the causes of 
earthquakes]. In the regions of Macedonia, seaside towns suffered more than others 
that night. I am referring to Rhaedestus, Panium and Myriophytus itself, where, in 
some quarters which felt the earthquake, many houses were razed to the ground and 
many people were killed. In the Hellespont, Cyzicus was struck: its Greek temple was 
shaken, and much of it collapsed. Its beautiful and enormous marbles were a marvel 
to behold, not only for their solidity, but for the harmony of their shapes, their con
struction, and their height and breadth". 

n:po ◊E 'WU,OU .-OU f,oU<;, Kcn:fr ,o \I crrn,e,u~plOv µ1'f vcz ◊T]Alt.OTj nt; Of,\)'!f-pa.~ 
Ertl\'EµtjcrEwr.;, EIKOCHT)V Kat tpltT]V &yov,oc; 'WU tt.Utou' µ·qvoc;, n2p\, ◊E1.Hepav VDK1."0~ 
rp,1),(XKY] V Yf'YOV£\' a0p6ov OTLO',LLOS 'tWV Jt(()JlOtf )'EVoµ{vcov EKTTA11 Kn Kill'L"Epor.;, EK tWV 
Ecrm:pirov .uEpwv apsa,u.Evoc;. tooou,oc; 0£ ~v to µ{yc:Ooc; dJ:; Kat ohiuc; avmpe~rm 
JtOA/cO'.S, 6).Lya:; OE avu~piowur.; Kam),rnfiV, 0'\)()E vo.o\. ,Tf; 1"01J'WU mbooponiio..; 
ci81yr1:; p.E,urv11KaOL\,' &.J,.),a Ktt.L auw't Kanx nva (t2p11, fon o' ot; Kat 1:a n),dota 
1tEpu::ppci)'TJ crav· Kat dow:c; ilionrp ncr\. ),a~r.mTJ p-i.ot; nEpl£bpu¢0ricrav. o-6 yap &na~ 
npocr~ako.iv, (j):; ta no),,},& £i.w8a, Ef.W(pT] O'EV, 6)),a µEt<X mjloopOtT] toe; Kl vtj crnc; 'Tpd:; 
npocrqcoc; E'tEP.eCTOT]O'aV, a¢' WV KWKuto:; µ2ywwc; KU[ M~o:; ocroc; 01)()f,T[(\) w1:.; 
civ8pwn;mr.; br{n;rn£, KO'.l 1:0JV OlKllOV i'.:;16vtEc; to OUVT[0f.c; Em¢oh'11µc:.: 1tpoc; Or::ov 
avr:~6rnv, Ka·L yuvalKc::.; Oa).a,uc:,loµEvm, t0 qi6~(9 Ktnacrrw811vm, triv a\.ow nc:pu:-1),ov 
KO'.l 1"01-:; -um:d. 8po1c; e¢t01"UV1"0, t11 V C:Ctlt]l V Ln:o:¢u:fom <jlrovtj V. fl w, n7 c; vu no; £!(El VT]:; 

azpt 1:1'.0V OEKO:: KfXl OWOf.KO:: 1:p6µ01. 1:11:; Yrf•; r\ KOAOU8T]O'O'.V, HOV rcpoqyqcro:~LEVlOV no7,)AJ 
njl m:piovn 2).ci1:1:ovEc;· -~ "fap &v, £i. toTr.; npo'n1v i'.:;icrn.iv,m, 01.·1ob 11v 1:0 Krnk-Doov µ~ 
ouzl ncicrav opo-G ,riv xn'fmv fa' ~; brnn6J,,,aaT KCfl rjv fm'f},OEv, EK ~ici0pwv o.u1:cilv 
civa,pcznijvm Ktt.°L fac; ouoev XPT]<nµE-Gcrm, Ka\. 1cayyEvct toti:; oi.Ktjwpa:; ncivtac; 
o"t K't1CT1"0\l 80:vch01.i "/E1JCTUCT0Ut [ ... J. 'Ev ◊E 1:0'ir.; MO'.KEOOVl icoi:; µrprnw aL mxpcitc[Ol 
rc6},a:; xm' €"K£l VT]V TTj\' VUKtO: µdUov 'HD\' (XA/c(/)\1 n:rnov9cxm, 'Pcnorntoc; tf. cniµ\. Kell 
ncivt0v rnt afri:6 Mup10¢uwv, w:; Kal µipTJ tuxov ES tt.1J,1\:; uno~ciOpa:; rivmpanfivctt 
Kril TcAEl 01:0::; 0 L Kl a:;, Ko:\. QO V ov ERL 0 (EVECT8m TCO Ho Ts. CV bf t 0 'En T] CTTCO VT(!) 11 
Ku(tKOS, on6n; Kat to CV (Y.UTD 'EAAT]Vll<OV ir.pov Kmrndcreri Ka\. 'Hj) TTAflCTUJ} µtp£L 
Ka:1:f.TCf.O'f., ~L{yunov ov xpf\µu npo:; efov Ol, oxup61:11w KUL kiOou to'IJ KalHc,,01.l 1:E 
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KC.ll ~LC')'l<J1'01J 'tCXVll((!Yt:(XTTjV ripµov{o:v 'Cf Kell ClVOLK000µ11v K0'.1. Dljl01..ls K:Cll µeyl0oui; 
8tcip ICSl Cl.\'. 

As regards the geographical regions referred to by Attaliates, it must be poi~ted out 
that at that time the term Macedonia referred to a region immediately to the west of 
Thrace; the term Hellespont referred to a much greater area than the traditional strait 
connecting the Sea of Iviarmara and the Meditenanean, and included the city of 
Cyzicus. 
Similar information to that provided by Attaliates is to be found in the continuatio by 
Scylitzes, and in Glycas. 
Much briefer information is to be found in the chronicle in manuscript Athos Iviron 92 
at fol.869 (Schreiner 1975, p.51) ; 
"During the rei6in. of Constantine IX] Ducas [l059-10G7 I, there was a great earthquake on 
23 September which caused tbc collapse of many houses and churches, and it was at the 
time when lhc Greek temple at Cyzicus also collapsed, and the g-roat church at Nicea". 

Eitl 1:11·; ~('.tCTL/>,El a~ Ko)VCT'tUV'tl \IOU rnti ii.OUKO'. E')'E.Vfto OHCT~Loi:; ptyai:; KU'TU ·n'i V f,t KOCT'C1l V 

1:ptTT]V mu arnw.µ~pl.O\l µ11 v 6i;, uqi' O'U 11:0,Jcal oi.Ktm KO'.L vo:oi. KCX'T€7ff.(JOV, 01:f. K:ai. TO 

KCl.10'. 1:r,v Ku ~t KOY £/\,t,T]VlK(lV Ka'Cf'Jcf.CT£ ,t.µr.voi:; KO'.L () EV Nt KCltq, µ:'..ytCT'tO<; vcu5,;. 

The collapse of the "great" church at Nicea is in fact to be related to a different earth
quake, which occurred in September 1065, as we are told by Attaliatcs, who lived at the 
time. Zonaras (12th century), like the preceding source, associated the information 
about Nicea with the earthquake of 23 September 1063, • 
Michael Psellus, a contemporary historian and rhetorician, composed a brief discourse, 
preserved in a 1:3th century ms. (Paris. Gr. 1182, fols.93r.-95v., published by Spadaro 
1977-78), whtch was originally delivered in connection with the 1063 earthquake:: 
"On the earthquake which occurred on 23 September, [the feastl of the Precursor". 

1063 
September 23 
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E\.,; 'tOV (J£tcrµov TOV y£voµ£VOV r1j' fllCO<JTI) -i:pi: tl} 'tOU O"C7tl:f:µ~piou µrivo; tOl) 
l fpoBpoµou. 

This discourse by Psellus, which was delivered to celebrate the feast of the Precursor 
(i.e. St .John the Daptist) on 24 September, is a rhetorical disquisition (uno8rnu;) on the 
causes of earthquakeEJ in general, and contains references to the theories of the ancient 
philoRophers (Dagron 1981, p .102), but it does not contain specific information about 
this earthquake, because it was written, as Spadaro (1977-78, p.85) points out, 'Ni.th the 
"aim not of informing, but of consoling and warning". 
In an unattributed letter of 1064 (Sathas 1876), Pscllus speaks highly of the metropol
itan of Cyzicu.s (Romanus?), whose diocese had been struck by a violent earthquake the 
year before. He writes: 
"This once famous metropolis is, so to speak, a forgotten ruin, because of troubles 
brought on by the years. Last year, God shook it so violently that it had to drink divine 
wrath to the dregs". 

·,-Hv µ.i::v "f<XP xal Jto:1cm r\ Opu;,.1,01JfL£v11 <XUTYJ µY]'t"pon:o)..ii; £KAE).aµµlvou, 1v·ou1:wi; dnco, 
{mo -r11,; cxvwµa).i.o:,; 'HOV XPOV(!)V epElmov· Kmam:::i.cHxv,o:; ct 0\)'t(D rc2p11m 'W1J 01?.0U, 

to ndv (X1)'tTJ 't:01) 7:pU"(l.01.l 'tll:; WU 0co\i OP'fii,; 'UKEOf.~U'tO. 

It was because he was so impressed by thiR earthquake that John Mauropus wrote a 
homily on "the fears which beset us and the divine signs which have been seen". The 
ruins of Cyzicus were described by the Byzantine scholar Maxim.us Planudes (c.1255-
c.1305), in a letter (Epist. 55) written after 1294 (see Wendel 1940, pp.432-5 for the ( 
chronology). There is an echo of the destruction involved, deriving from historio
graphical sources, in the verse chronicle of Ephraim, a Byzantine poet who lived in the 
1ate 13th and early 14th century. To a considerable degree, the earthquake catalogue 
tradition wrongly dates this earthquake to 1064: Bonito (1691, pp.437-40), Seyfart 
(17Ci6, p.19), von Hoff (1840, p.210), Perrey (1850, p.15), Mallet (1853, p.20); Downey 
(1955, p.600) all do so, whereas Shebalin et al. (1974, sheet 9), also give the dates 1063 
or 1065 as alternatives. Eq,rin et al. (1967, p.16 , no.133), give the date 1063, but: also 
23 September 1064 as an alternative; Duck (1904, p.133) dates it to 1065 . 

.... 1063 09 23 at night %) = 40 52 27 24 Io= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 5 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Miirdt,c 40 40 27 .I.G IX IHtanbul 41 02 28 57 \'TTJ-IX 

13arbaros 40 57 27 28 IX Cyzil'.:u~ 40 23 27 54 VIII 

'frkir<lag 40 58 27 '.11 IX 

( 030 ) 1063 September - c. 1065 September Constantinople 
[north-western Turkey] 

source l Attal. , Hist., p .90 
souice 2 P5ell., Discourse, in Spadaro (1977-78, pp.92-8) 

histo,ir,gmphy Dagron (1981) 

caLalugu•• <l, Bonito (1691); Perrey (1850); ).fallel (1853); Grumel (1958) 

Immediately after recording the earthquake of 23 September 1063, Attaliates (11th 
century, a confrmporary of the event) states that in the two following years at 
Constantinople there were more sporadic shocks. The unusual len1--,rth of this seismic 
sequence caused great amazement amongst the inhc1bitants of the city, who could not 
recall a similar occurrence in the pasi. Attaliatcs writes: 
"For two years after that time, sp6radic shocks occurred on various occasions, and men 



were greatly amazed by them. Certain elderly people recalled that two of these earth
quakes resembled the "great" earthquake; some said the latter had_ be~n :nore power
ful, while others thought the former to have been greater. They said, m fact, that the 
earlier shocks had been by no means briefer, lasting for forty days. In the case of the 
one which lasted two years, however, the earth had shaken, and no-one could recall a 
similar event, nor could one be found in any historical narrative". 

'Ano tO't/7. Of. Kat µExp1; C\'UXU'UOV ouo cni:opci.Sr.s 27CE¢o{ 1:WV crncrµo\. K0'.1:CX OLa(jlopous 
Katpous. KO:l tO 0aµ.~o._; µ£'flCT'tOV OCTOV KtptC')'l Vf,1:0 'tOt>; ~p01:0l<;. 11(iCiV ya.p 'tl VE<; 
£SO)POl, o'i rcapEOlKOtCl<; O'Etcwou,; 't(9 µqicm:i;i .Suo UVE.cjiE:pov, ol µev 'tO'UTOV o\. o' 
fKf.LVOUS KO'"CO: cruyKpt<Jl\' UREpaipovtr,;. Keil riapT]KO/'.OU0(J)KE:V(Xl 1:01:£ 81' T\.LLEpciSv 

n:aoo:pci Kov·m KO't µri nldrn ppaxds 1:l va,; rcpOO'f.ltl':c(it:pov' ,6 Of Sta Ot€'t01lS xpovou 
1<).ovr-'t:crem 'tTJ v yTj'v 11:0:01v r.1.~Lv1w6vrn-rov 11 v Ko.\. µT] 8' tmop[q: n:f.ptlT]Ttov I .. . J. 

Michael Psellu.s seems to be referring to a long series of shocb1 when, at the end of his 
discourse on the earthquake of 23 September 1063, he writes that the wrath of God 
seemed to be slowly dying away, the shocks now being less violent than before, 
It is not easy to identify the forty-day seismic sequence which formed part of a "great 
earthquake" recalled by the elderly of Constantinople. Perhaps this is a reference to 
the sequence of shocks which occurred between January and 9 March 1010. 
6. There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 031) 1065 March 27 Brescia [northern Italy] 
souro,es ! ArnulfMil. , Liber, p .• 191; Ann. August., p.128 

,oums 2 Ann. Brix. (cod. B), p.812; Ma]vez?i, Chron., col.873 

llistorior;rnpby Capriola ( 1685); Sigonio (1591); Codagli (1592); Calcho (1644); Faina (1658); 

Calvi (1676-77); 'l'atti (1683); Tovazzi (ed. 1986); Odorici (1856); Giulini (1854-57); 

Nardini (1982) 

litmtun comets: Ho Peng· Yoke (1962); Maffei (1987}; Yeomans (1991) 

cataloguss d. F'errey (1848); .Mallet (185:J); :Vforcalli (1883); Baratta (1901); Milne (1911); 

Alexandre (1990); 8 Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

catalo,;i:cs p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozza ct al. (19 7:l); Pastpischl (1985); 

CPTI (1999) 

On Easter Day, 27 March 1065, Brescia was struck by two strong earthquakes. The city 
,valls collapsed, and some of the inhabitants fled into the fields in terror. The earth
quakes were also felt in Milan. 
Arnulf was an eminent 11th century Milanese historian, responsible for a Liber gesto
rum recentium in which, after recording passing comets, he reports prolonged seismic 
activity culminating in two earthquakes on Easter Day 1065, one in the morning and 
one in the evening: 
"At this time, as Spring was waning, within the space of a single month, fiery comets 
were seen to spread their sinister light in the sky; and there were also frequent earth
quakes in the world, to the extent that on the very day of the Resurrection of'Our Lord 
[27 March]bvo occurred: one in the morning and the other in the evening". 

His diehu.s der.linante iam vere men.sis unius spatio dirum sparsere iuhar, ardentes in 
celo comete, {requente/:i quoque lerre motus mundo ju.ere, adeo, ut die ipso resurrectioni'.s 
dominice bis fierel, mane scilicet et vespere. 

Since Arnulf's work deals with contemporary events affecting Milan, his evidence has 
been interpreted as applying to that city. The astronomical phenomena he mentions 
in fact relate to one of the most spectacular appearances of Halley's comet. As nu mer-

. ... 

t.19 



ous Eastern and Western sources confirm, it was visjble for more than two months, 
from April to early June 1066 (Ho Peng Yoke 1962; Maffei 1987; Yeomans 1991). This 
is one of a number of cases in Arnulf's chronicle where he does not adhere strictly to 
chronological order, with the result that the sighting of the comet in 1066 is recorded 
before the earthquake of 1065. 
As far as Brescia is concerned, late but reliable evidence is provided by Giacomo 
:'.\!Ialvczzi (late 14th - early 15th c.), a doctor whose Chronicon Brixianum, compiled 
from 1412 onwards, records a ·violent earthquake which damaged a large part of the 
city walls, and caused the terrified inhabitants to flee into the fields. 
There may also be a reference to this earthquake in the Annales Brixienses written in 
the abbey of S.Pietro in Brescia in the 13th century, where we read: 
~1051, Great earthquake in Italy and at Brigania fprobably Brescia]". 

1051. terremotus magnus per Italiam et Briganiam. 

The information derives from earlier brief annals of Brescia, though with a few errors 
of transmission which may explain both the altered date-1051 instead of 1065- and 
the misreading of the city's name: Brigania for Brixia. 
As regards the chronology of the earthquake, it has to he pointed out that Malvezzi 
dates it to 11 April 1064. Easter Day was indeed 11 April in 1064, but therefore did 
not coincide with "the day of the Incarnation" [the feast of the Annunciation], 25 March. 
The date 27 March 1065 is hence much more likely, since it is given by Arnulf and 
explicitly confirmed by the Annale,:; Augustani, a contemporary chronicle compiled by 
various canons of Augsburg cathedral: . 
"1065. A great earthquake in Italy on the day of the Resurrection of Our Lord, the 
sixth day before the Calcnds of April l27 March]". 

10(35. In Italia terrae motus magnus resurrectione Domini 6 Kalendas Aprilis. 

In 1065, the feast of the Annunciation and Easter were so close (25 and 27 March) that 
it was easy for the two to be merged in Malvezzi's record, which was accepted by the 
historiographical tradition. According to Alexandre (1990, p.141), the earthquake 
mentioned in the Annales Corbeienses as having destroyed much of the city of Nicea in 
1065 should really be identified as the Brescia earthquake; but it must be pointed out 
that, contrary to what Alexandre tells us, the Byzantine sources - Attaliates iri par-

--------------ticular - p1ovide a detailed account ofan earthquake at Nicea rn the year 1tf65 . 
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..t.. 1065 03 27 at morning 
loualitiP-s 

Brescia 

lat. long. 

45 33 10 rn 
I 

VIII 

localities 

Mihlll 

lat. Jong. 

4528 911 

( 032) c.1065 September Nicea [north-western TurkeyJ 
sour-<e.s 1 Attal. , Hist., pp.90-1; C:hron. min. Byz., :1.7, in Si;hreinc,· (1975, p.51) 

source., 2 Psell. , in Wurthle (1917); Zon., Epit., 18.9.12, Ill, p.680; Si:yl. Cont., II, pp.657-8; Glyc., 
Ann., p.606; Ephr., Chronog1:, 3339-40 

hi.stori ,,grnphI Janin (1975) 

eatal,,gue;; d. Bonito (1691j 

I 
F 

Seismic catalogues associate this event with that of 23 September 10G3 (see the entry 
concerned). 
After recording the long two-year Reismic sequence following the earthquake of 23 
September 1063, Attaliates (11th century, a contemporary of the event) records that 
about September 1065 there was a fresh earthquake, stronger than those of the L\VO 
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previous years but weaker than that of 23 September 1063. This one struck Nicca 
(Iznik). The church of St.Sophia collapsed, as did that of the Holy Fathers, as well as 
the walls and private houses. This shock brought to an end the seismic sequence 
which had begun on 23 September 1063. Attaliates writes: 
uAnd two yt=1ars later there was an earthquake more violent than the frequent shocks 
which followed, but weaker than the tremendous one of the morning [of 23 September 
1063_1. Nicea in Bithynia suffered a disaster, and the death and destruction were 
almost total. Thus some of the greatest and most outstanding churches collapsed in 
ruins because of the shocks: the one founded in the name of Divine Wisdom [St.Sophia] 
and consecrated to the metropolis, and that of the Holy Fathers, where the most holy 
and orthodox Fathers confirmed the council against Arius, and where Orthodoxy was 
set out in all its purity and shone more brightly than the sun. The same fate was suf
fered by the city walls and secular buildings. After that day, the shaking ceased". 

µna oc ,11v OlE1tCtV, O'f.l<Jµo,1 y£voµ{vou µsisovo:; µb1 tWV µ£'!rt W'IJ't(i auxvrov, 
Ucinovo:; OE 101J TTfl(O'f]V ,LLE"fl0''!01l, nio.rroves n·ui3CTlV ri Kena B tOuv{av Ni: xmo; K<it 

no; V (l)!c£0 pi O'.V ,Ul 1( p011 odv KO'.l Ka'taO"tpO qi11 V Jt((Vt£J,, fi. 01. yap E1t1cr1iµ61mo1 't'CfV'TT] i; 
VC:Wl KUL µeyl0'10t, 0 1' EJt' 6v6,ucm 1* '!OU 8f01J 7,.,oyou crw¢ia:; rn8topuµevoi; KO:l 
K0'.0t£pcoµsvo:; 't1] µr11pon6)c£l Kat 6 '!WV a:yiwv nc:miprov, tvea:n:Ep ri Ka't'Cl 1:0U. Aps{ou 
cruvoooi; w'fi; 0(l'l(01Cl.1:0l(; Kat 6pGo86l;mi; i:020cno'.if:h\ nmpam, KCtl 10 6pA610,uov 
snap j)T] CTlU.G 0T] KUl 1'T] AO:U"(f.01Ep ov· 11/cl OU 8 lEAaµ 1+'2, GVV1 apax 02vtE:; K0:1'T] 8a:¢ia0ri (j(X V. 
Kat --ca tElXrJ 111:; 6µoia:; TDXT]i; auv to'f:; no).rnKo'fi; oi.K'rjµam µnrnxtjKacrt. nit cbr' 
EKEl.Vf]:; ,rt i; riµtpo::; 1a 101J tp6µou KCX't'EAT]/;£V. 

Attaliates goes on to provide a religious interpretation of events. There is a reference 
to this earthquake at Nicea in the chronicle in manuscript Athos hiron 92 at fol.369 
(Schreiner 1975, p.51); though it is the earlier earthquake of 23 September 1063 which 
is being dealt with: 
"During the reign of Constantine [X] Ducas !1059-1067], there was a great earthquake 
on_~:3 September which caused many houses and churches to collapse, and this was at 
the time when the Greek tern ple at Cyzicus al so collapsed and the great church of Nice a". 

EJtL ,if:; ~amA.E{ni; Kffivcrtavtivou tou A.ouKa E'(EVEW crncrµo:; µeyai; 1ema 1iJv d.xoa,11v 
--cpitT]V to,3 crrnts.u0piou µ11v6i;, u9· ou 7WAAnt oi.K{m Ket.L vaoi, Ko:1enrnov, on: xo:\. 10 
KCT'ta 1~ V Kus1 KOY f,A.A,T] Vl KOY 1((t.1£Jt£0'€ 1£,UEVoi; KUl 6 EV Nt Katq: ,UE"{lO''t'O:; vaoi;. 

The "great" church of Nicea was that of St.Sophia (Janin 1975, pp.119-20). Michael 
Psellus wrote a monody on the ruins of St.Sophia, but it does not contain any informa
tion about the earthquake (Wii.rthle 1917). Zonaras (12th century) reduced this earth
quake and that of 23 September 1063 to a single brief note . 

.A. 1065 09-
localities 

hnik 

lat. long. 

40 '27 20 1~ 

( 033 ) 1068 March 18 Aila 

I 

IX 

l> fissures, formation of new springs <1 

( 034) 1068 May 29 Ramla 

Israel 

i> tsunami, changes in well capacity, Euphrates overflowed <1 

Ibn al-Tirwna, in Makdisi (1956), pp.239, 240-1, English trnrnlation pp.250-1 
SOl.i:rci:::-s 2 lbn al-Qalanisi, Dhayl, p.94; lbn al-Jawzi, al-Muntazam, VIII, pp.248, 256; Ibu al-Athir, 51 
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al-Kamil-, X, p.39; Brit. l\fos., Ms. Or. 50, al-Dhahabi, Ta'rikh al-l8lam, fol. 4v.; 
B.01"Francc, 1\fa. Ar. 1506, Sibt lbn al-Jawzi, Mir'at al-wman, fols. ll1v.-112r. ; 
Ibn Taghrihirdi , al-Nujum, V, p.80; Tbn Kath.tr, al-Bidaya, XII, p.99; 
lbn Shnddad, al-A'laq, p.182; Sawirus, Hisi., Il/2, p.182; al-Suyuli, Kash{, pp.:34-5 

Ji(,,reture Taher (]979); Zilberman et al. (1998); Klinger et al. (2000) 

c,talc-guo, d. von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); *Ben-i\.Ienahem (1979; 1991); *Ambraseys et ol. (1994}; 

Amiran et al. (1994) 

catalogue• p. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

cntalogl:e.; 1'.s Soloviev et aL (2-000) 

These two separate earthquakes have been taken to be a single event in the literature. 
Ambraseys et al. (1994) suggest that the effects described in the sources may have been 
caused by two separate events, but on their map they do not indicate the two areas of 
effects and the two epicentres. 
In actual fact, the analysis of the sources has highlighted the occurrence of two earth
quakes: one occurred on 18 March 1068 and the other on 29 March of the same year, 
the effects of which are not, however, altogether separable, in the sense that some loca
tions may have felt both earthquakes. 
Numerous Arabic sources between the 11th and 15th centuries report that on the 
morning of 18 March 1068 (11 Jurnada I 460 H.) there was a destructive earthquake 
in north-west Arabia, and especially in the re1:,,ion of Hejaz, . bordering the Red Sea. 
These texts record that there was also very serious destruction in Palestine, and espe
cially at Ramla . There is a passage in a work by Ibn al-Banna, a contemporary writer 
who lived at Baghdad, in which he first brings togethor a description of earthquake 
effects in both Arabia and Palestine, dating them all. to 18 March; but in a later pas
sage effects in Palestine are dated to 29 May 1068 (24 Rajab 460 H.), on the basis of 
news brought by merchants in August 1068. 'rhis latter date suggests that there may 
have been two separate earthquakes with little more than two months between them. 
Later sources probably interpreted the two events· as a single earthquake. 
Although we arc convinced that the seismic activity recorded by the sources did indeed 
consist of two separate events, we have nevertheless chosen to gather the descriptions 
of effects into a single entry, indicating the different affected areas on the map. ln t.he 
case of some outlying localities - those in Egypt, for example-· it is difficult to estab
lish whether they were struck by the first or the second em thqnake, and thw.c may be 
other areas v:hich overlap and so cannot be clearly distinguished. 

1068 i\farch 18 Effects of the earthquake 
All the buildings in Aila, the present-day town of Elat on the Gulf of Aqaba, were 
destroyed in the earthquake, and all .its inhabitants killed, with the exception ofJ 2 
fishermen who were at sea when ihc earthquake occurred. ln the Arabian peninsula, 
there was slight damage at Medjna , where two merlorn; fell from the Mosque of the 
Prophet. The earthquake also strud, Wadi al-Safra' (Al-Safra'), Al-.l\farwa, Khaybar, 
i.Vadi al-Qura, Taima, Tabuk, Yanbu' al Bahr and Badr, but we do not know exactly 
what effects there 1,-vere at these places - except for environmental effects at Taima 
and Tabuk. There was also serious damage in oLhor unspecified plaecs in the eastern 
part of the Arabian peninsula. In Egypt, there was damage at Tinnis and Alexandria, 
and we are also told that one corner of the congregational mosque in Cairo \Vas dam
aged. In the Euphrates region, the earthquake was felt at Ruhba (Rawah), Baghdad 
and Kufa (Al-Kufah). 
Environmental effects: at a place called A1-Q!-lr, at Tnbuk in the Arabian penjnsula. 
three new springs appeared; at Taima the earth opened up, revealing hidden treasure, 
and a new spring appeared. 
According to Ambraseys et al. (1994), the earthquake's epicentra1 area is to be loc:::1.t.ed 
in the sparsely inhabited region between Aib and Taima. 



Effects of the earthquake in Palestine 1068 11ay 29 
All the houses in Ramla collapsed, only L\vo buildings and part of the town walls escap-
ing. The mosque was badly damaged. According to the sources, there were 15,000 vic-
tims, including about 200 children who perished in the ruins of a school. Of the avail-
able sources for this earthquake, only one, namely the 12th-13th century Arab histori-
an Ibn al-Athir, gives a figure of 25,000 victims at Ramla. 
At Baniyas, a Syrian town on the frontiers of present-day Israel , Lebanon and Syria, 
there were many collapses, and about a hundred victims. The same was true of 
Jerusalem, according to Ibn al-~alanisi, a reliable 12th century Arab hismrian from 
Damascus, \vhcreas the other available contemporary and later sources simply tell us 
that in Jerusalem, the rock on which stood the Mosque of the Rock (or Mosque of Omar) 
was displaced and then returned to its previous position. 
Environmental effects: the sea withdrew from the Mediterranean coast of Palestine, 
and then fiO\ved back, enbrulfing many people. At Ramla, water overflowed from wells. 
The 'waters of the Euphrates overflowed its banks 

Histol'ical sources 
The earthquake is recorded in reliable contemporary and later Arab sources and , for 
Egypt, in the work of the 14th century Coptic historian Sawirus ibn al-Muqaffa'. The 
information provided by Lhe Arab historian Ibn al-Banna is of primary importance, and 
he personally experienced the earthquake at Baghdad, where there was no damage. 
Ton al-Banna gathered rc1iable information for the whole damage zone (except Egypt): 
"News has arrived that thme was a terrible earthquake in the city of the Prophet 
(Medina) - God's blessing and peace be on him! - on Tuesday, 11 Jumada I (18 
March), which brought down two merlons from the minaret of the Mosque of the 
Prophet - peace be on him! The people were greatly disturbed by the earthquake on 
account of this. They turned to God in penitence for their evil deeds , broke instru
ments of pleasure, and poured away intoxicants. The governor of the city, known as 
'the perfumer of adulterous women' was banished. Death itself is what they encoun
tered. The earthquake then continu~d its course, overwhelming \.Vadi al-Safra', Al
Marwa, Khaybar, Wadi al-Qura, Taima, Tabuk and Aila. As for Aila, its .inhabitants 
all perished except for 12 persons who had gone fishing at sea, thus escaping death. 
As for Taima, it used to have one source of water, God then produced another source 
in it, the bottom of which fills each year 2,000 dinars. And the earth was laid open 
disclosing a larger place yielding pure gold and golden jewels. As for Tabuk, God pro
duced near the lotus tree of the Prophet - God's blessing be on him! - (and) his 
springs of w at.er, in a place known as Al-Qur, thre c more springs of water, improving 
their condition. The earthquake then ploughed through ar-Ramla, 15,000 persons 
perished and nothing was left in it according to reports, except two houses. The 
Sacred Rock of Jerusalem moved from its usual place, then returned. At this time, 
the earthquake subsided, after iL had passed throug+i Surair, in the Hejaz, and most 
of the Syrian territories until it arrived at ar-.H.amla·. Thr. sea [ ... ] the distance of one 
day's march. The sea surged and caused great damage. IL surged again , after peo
ple had gone into it gathering what they could find on its floor; none perished except 
those who were dose to the shore. Thal is what happened. I hope that God will place 
the Muslims in renewed security. On this very sarne day, in the month of ,Jurrwda I, 
we had in fact cxperiern.:ed a slight earthquake; it was this very same one". (trans
lation by G.Makdisi). 
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Further on in the same work lbn al-Banna also reports what he learned from some 
merchants: 
"News reports from merchants arrived on Thursday (5 or 12 Shawwal, 7 or 14 August) 
at the residence of the Shaikh Ajall Ibn Jarada to the effect that there have occurred 
in Palestine and ar-Ramla, on the 24th of Rajab this year (29 May 1068) a terrible 
earthquake, which destroyed all the dwellings except two. Approximately 15,000 per
sons perished. The Rock of Jerusalem clove in two, then drew back together, by the 
will of God - exalted is He above all! The sea sank into the earth for a day and a 
night, and people entered it, gathering from it, but it turned back upon them and 
caused a number of them to perish" (translation by G.Makdisi). • 
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The report provided by the 12th century Arab historian Ibn al-Jawzi (248) is more 
concise. He was from Baghdad like his predecessor lbn al-Banna, from whom he took 
his information about the earthquake (Ibn al-Jawzi's report was itself taken up later 
by the 14th century historian Ibn Kathir, in his al-Bidaya wa 'l-nihaya fi 'l-ta'rihh 
XII, p.99): 
"In the month of Jumada I [8 March - 6 April 1068] the earth shook in Palestine. 

The town of Ramla was destroyed; the merlons [of the minaret] of the Mosque of the 
Prophet - God bless him and give him peace - [at Medina] also collapsed. The 
earthquake reached the villages of Wadi al-Safra' and Khaybar. '.rhc earth split open 
and treasures came forth. Its effects were also felt at Ruhba and Kufa. Some mer
chants described the earthquake in a Jetter, in :which they said that the town of 

. Ramla had completely collapsed, with the sole exception of two alleys. There were 
1.5,000 victims [according to the letter]''. 
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Inforrnation about the earthquake provided by the 12th century historian Ibn al
Qalanisi , who came from Damascus, is limited to Palestine and Syria: 
"On Tuesday 10 of the month of Jumada I in that year [460 H .] there was a terrible 
earthquake in Palestine, which destroyed most of the houses and walls at lfamla, and 



badly damaged its congregational mosque. Most inhabitants perished in the ruins. It 
was said that a schoolteacher was in his classroom with about 200 children, and the 
cJassroom roof collapsed on top of them, but no-one went to look for rtheir bodies] 
because their families had perished as well. It was also said that because of the inten
sity of the earthquake, water came out of the wells. At Baniyas about a hundred peo
ple perished in the ruins; and the same thing happened at Jerusalem" . 
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Ibn al-Athir, an Arab historian from Mosul who was active in the late 12th and early 
13th century, recorded information about earthquake effects in Palestine which were 
subsequently taken up by the 15th century historian Ibn Taghribirdi (al-Nujum al
zahira, V, p. 80). The former also mentions Egypt as an area where the earthquake 
was "very strong": 
"In the month of Jumada I there was a very strong earthquake in Palestine and 
Egypt, which destroyed Ramla. The water in wells rose to the surface, and 25,000 
inhabitants perished. In Jerusalem, the rock [of the Mosque of'Umar, or perhaps the 
mosque itself, which was known as the Mosque of the Rock], split open, but by the will 
of God closed up again . . The sea receded from the coast for a distance equal to a day's 
journey, and when it came back it struck those who had approached the shore, killing 
a great many people". 

,;r elil c-1-bJ U.JJ! 
<..Y'.i.:J.I ~½ ;~I 

~) JI LJ""WI J~ 

-=--u·'-· • ~ .l.!:. '.i..f .:.J.:: .Y""-° .J 0 .. b 1 ': .=...; LS' J_;,n -.s:i4 J 
~I.J :;___; --iJ: u.J~J ~ 4-k1 er dkJ _)c'll ,._,,,J.J~ 

1~ i~ ,J.:..L.JI 0"" ~i .:.LcJ JL...:; <lJI u.:i4 ..::.i~Li:.J 

.I~ Li..1..a.. j+-- ...J.L,l; ~ ,UI ~~...; -i...... 0 ~ 

There is a very detailed account of the earthquake in Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi, a famous his
torian who lived in the late 12th and early 13th century and was the son ofTbn al
Jawzi: 
"On Tuesday ll Jumada l [460 H. = 18 March 1068], there was an earthquake in 
Palestine which lasted for two and a half hours and destroyed the Ramla area. It was 
felt as far as Ruhba and Kufa, and only two of the main gates at Ramla were undam
aged, and 15,000 townspeople were killed. In Ram la, there were two hundred children 
at school when it collapsed on top of them, and no-one went in search of them because 
their parents were dead. The rock of jthe mosque of] Jerusalem split open, but then 
closed up again. Others say that it did not split open at all, but moved and then 
returned to its original position; and the sea receded [to a distance equal toJ a day['s 
walk] and people went down to the sea bed to pick things up, but the sea came back at 
them and a large number were killed. Baniyas was destroyed, and loud thunder-claps 
were heard in the sky, and violent sounds which caused people to faint. The earth
quake reached the Euphrates, whose waters overflowed its banks. An Alawitc at Hejaz 
[Arabia], has said that in the period in question an earthquake caused the collapse [in 
Medina] of two merlom [on the minaret] in the Mosque of the Prophet - may the 
prayer of God and peace be with him - and the towns people were disturbed and 
thought it an ill omen: so they did penance, practised abstinence, poured away their 
wines and exiled adulterous women from the town. And the earthquake struck Wadi 
al-Safra', Yunbu', Badr, Khaybar, and Wadi al-Qura and spread throughout the Hejaz; 
and tho earth split open and treasures were revealed, and gold, silver and jewels were 
found. The dinar was equivalent to one mithqaL and a half by weight and a spring 
·gushed forth [sufficiently violently] to be worth 2,000 dinars a year. At Tabuk, three 55 
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more springs appeared than had been there before. The earthquake completely 
destroyed the eastern part of the Hejaz, and it also destroyed Aylat, killing all its 
inhabitants, with the exception of 12 men who had gone fi.Bhing at sea. And a letter 
from some merchants in the month of Rajab [ 460 H. = 6 May - 4 June 1068] reported 
that when they arrived at Damascus, they found neither sultan nor market, and the 
people had taken over the city, and it was impossible to enter or leave. The commander 
of the army defeated the governor of Damascus, forcing him to withdrawn to 'Usqalan, 
and the people destroyed the palace where he usually dwelt; and the same thing had 
happened throughout the Syrian territories and the nearby coastal area. And what is 
amazing is that we have seen that the earthquake affected coasLal areas, Jerusalem, 
the Syrian territories, l\fodina, Tabuk and Tinia, and the whole of the H~jaz and A.1-
Bilad al-Furatiyya r the Euphrates area I; and it all happened in a single night half way 
through Jumada I [460 II.= 22 March 1068]". 
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Thn Shaddad, an·krahhistorianfrom·Syria-(active iu the 14thcentury)-paid·particu}ar· · --I--
attention to what happened at Ramla: t 
"After becoming a city, Ramla was famous for its trade and as a work place; travellers 
went tbere and traders settled there, until the day \vhen an earthquake struck, on 10 
J71,mada I in 460 I H. == 17 March 1068]. It destroyed houses and demolished the city 
walls, reducing it to rubble, and water overflowed from we1ls. The rock of ,Jerusalem 
split open and then came together again. A large proportion of the inhabitants of 
Ramla made for Aylat, rebuilt it, and turned it into a town". 
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Al-Dhahabi (1247-1348), a historian and theologian from Damascus, gathered infor
mation about the earthquake from the chronicles of lbn al-Athir, Abu Ya'la ben 
Qalanisi and Ibn al-Sabuni. He records that: 
"fn this year [460 H. = 1067-1068), there was a violent eartJiquake at Ramla which 
damaged it so badly that water overflowed from v::elli; and, according to llm al-Athir, 
25,000 i11]1abitants perished. Abu Ya'1a bell Qalanisi rcc:ords that there \Vere about 200 
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children in a school at Ramla when it collapsed on top of them, but no-one went to look 
for them becamic their families had perished as well, and Baniyas was struck in the 
same way. lbn al-Sahuni has said: 'An Alawite who happened to he in the l-Iejaz, has 
toJd how there was an earthquake in the period mentioned; that is to say on Tuesday 
11 ,lurnada I r 460 H. = 1 S March 1 06 8 J, and how it ca used two m edons [ on the minaret] 
to collapse at the Mosque of the Prophet [at Medina] - may the prayer of God and 
peace be with him - and how the earth spht open and gold and .silver treasures came 
forth, and a spring g11shed forth, and Aylat wa8 destroyed with its inhabitants, and at 
Tabuk three springs all appeared at the samo time. As for Ibn al-Athir, he has said 
that the rock of [the mosque ofl Jerusalem split open and then came together again 
thanks to the w11l uf God; and the sea receded from the shore for a distance equal to a 
dayrs ,valk:I; people .went down along the sea bed to soe what they could find, but the 
water came back over them and they perished"'. 
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While the effects of the earthquake in Egypt are recorded only in a sporadic and sum
mary way in Arab sources, the report by the Coptic historian Sawirus ibn al-Muqaffa' 
is in that sense more detailed: 
"Suddenly there was a violent earthquake at dawn on Tuesday, the second day of 
Easter [18 March 1068], such that various places were destroyed at Ramla, Tinnis and 
elsewhere, and at Alexandria. A subsequent epidemic was so severe that only about 
one hundred inhabitants sunrived, of the thousands who lived at Tinn is". 
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There is another passage (256) in the work of Sawirus ibn al-Muqaffa' where he records 
an earthquake as having occurred on 18 March in the year 1070, but since the infor
mation he provides is exactly the same as that given by Arab sources for the earth
quake of 18 March 1068, it is almost certain that he has made a mistake over the date, 
and that what follows must refer to the 1068 earthquake: 
"Amongst the events of that year [ 462 IL], at the third hour on Tuesday 11 Jumada I, 
corresponding to 18 Adar in the Syriac calendar [ :=: 18 March 1070], there was a 
tremendous earthquake at RamJa and its district. The people fled, and its walls were 
destroyed. The shocks reached as far as Jerusalem and Tinnis ITannis?J; Aylat com
pletely collapsed. The sea receded so far during the earthquake that its bed was 
revealed and people could walk on the bottom until the sea returned to its normal level. 
One corner of the congregational mosque in Cairo moved. The earthquake was fol
lowed by two more shocks within the same period". 
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In the seismological literature and cata1ogucs, the discrepancies between the sources 
as to the number of victims and the date of the earthquake have given rise to some 
mistakes. 
Taher (1979, p.40) quotes Ibn al-Athir inaccurately, recording 25 victims at Ramla 
(whereas the Arab historian actually wrote "25,000" - a fi.1:,>Urc which itself clashes with 
that of 15,000, as generally accepted in Arab historiography). As for dating problems, 
Ben-Menahem (1979) speaks of an earthquake on 25 February 1070 at Ramla and Cairo; 
Taher (1979, p.41) docs the same for an earthquake at Cairo and Damietta, taking the 
Muslim date of Tuesday 11 Jumada I (18 Adar!March) 460 H. as being in the year 1070 
on p.41, but in 1169 on p.306. In connection \Vith this earthquake, Taher also suggests 
(p.41; 128) that "the date corresponds to the year 460", i.e. to the earthquake which he \ 
dates to 18 March 1168. This doublet seems to have arisen frorn an insufficient analy- ... 
sis of tb.e sources. SimilarlY, al-Hakeem (1988, p.21) gives two separate earthquakes, .:,:; 
one in 1068 and the other in 1170 (in fact it was a different event; iiee below). :; 
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• 1068 03 18 6:30 UT ,:ti == 29 33 34 57 lo == JX Me"' 8.1 Sitefl: 13 EE:2 

localitfos lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Elat IL 29 3;3 34 57 X Tinnis 1s·1' 31 12 32 14 VII 

Badr SA 23 47 38 48 VII-VIII? Cairo 1•:T 30 03 31 15 VI 

Al-Ma:rwa SA 26 41 36 55 VII-VJIJ'I Medina SA 24 30 39 35 VI 
.! 

Wadi al-Safra' SA 24 02 313 56 VH-VIII'r Al-Kufah IRQ 32 01 44 23 F 

Khaybar SA 25 42 :,f} 31 VH-VIJI? Baghdad mQ 33 20 44 23 III 

Yan bu' al Babr SA 24 05 38 03 VII-VIIl? Tabuk SA 28 23 36 35 EE 

Wadi al-Qura RA 26 32 37 01 VII-VIII? Taima SA 27 38 38 29 EE 

Alexandria E'f 31 12 29 55 VII 

1068 05 29 ~ · == 32 34 35 17 Io== IX Me== 6.0 Sites: 4 EE: 1 Ts 

-localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Ramla IL 31 56 31 52 XEE J,misalcm ,'ll 46 35 14 vu 
Baniyas SYR 33 14 35 42 IX Ruhba SYR 33 03 37 27 F 

( 035 ) 1079 September 1 Seville [southern Spain] 
-:'"11----ffl-=,.__-=.:ville, chJJrch of E:]__S_a,lxiidor, in RCEA {Vll 1936 , pp.205-6, no.272.'3) and Ciccarello (1996) 

catalogues d von Hoff (1840) ---------

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
During the night of 1 September 1079, an earthquake struck Seville in Spain, causing 
a minaret to collapse. It was rebuilt within a month, as we can tell from an 
■ - inscription, now in the church of El Salvador in Seville: 
"(In the name of God the Merciful, the Compassionate) Blessed be God and may he give 
peace to Muhammad, the seal of His prophets, the best of His jntimates, and to his good 
and virtuous family! al-Mu'tamid 'ala 'llah, al-Mu'ayyad bi 'Nasr Allah, Abu '1-Qasim 
Muhammad, b . 'Abbad- may God prolong his authority and continue the magnificence 
of his victory! - ordered the rebuilding of this minaret - may it always be full of the 
call to Islam - when it was destroyed by the many earthquakes which occurred during 
the night of Sunday the first of Rabi 'r in the year 4 72. It was completed, thanks to the 
aid and support of God, at the end of the said month. May God accept in this his gen
erous works, and for every stone employed here, may it build for him a castle in His 
Paradise, in His Grace and Goodness! The work of Abu Ibrahim, b. Aflah ar-Rukhkham 
["the marble worker"], in the sight of the trusted sahib al-ahbas ["administrator of the 
mortmain"], the regent, Abu 'Umar Ahmad b. Tayyib - May God grant him success". 
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In von Hoff's catalogue (1840, p.211), which does not make use of primary sources, it is 
simply stated that there was an earthquake in Spain in 1081. 

.&. 1079 09 (}1 at night 
localitieB 

Seville 
lat. long. 
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( 036 ) 1083 August 18 Maghreb 
soun·.~ Ibn Abi Zar', al-Anis, IJ, p.96 

literature Taber (1979) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
On 18 August 1083, there was a strong earthquake in the Maghreb, causing niany 
deaths, the destruction of many houses, and the collapse of mosques and minaret.;;. 
The seismic sequence lasted for four months, until the last day of Jumada II (13 
November). The source for this earthquake is Ibn Abi Zar', a Moroccan Arab histori
an who vms active in the late 18th and early 14th century: 
"In the month of Rabi' II in that year [476 HJ, there wa.s a violent earthquake, the like 
of which had never been seen in the Maghreb. Houses were destroyed and many peo
ple perished in the ruins; mosques and minarets collapsed. The shocks persisted with
out pause every day and every night from the :first day of the month of Rabi' JI 118 
August] until the Jast day of the month of'Jumada II 1'13 November] in the said year". 
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L. There are no elements with which to indicate the parumeters. 

( 037 ) 1086- .. ~~pr-il--l-8- - -1087 April 7 [ 4 79 IL] Syri;L __________ . ___ _ 
,oc,rces Ibn al-Athir, al-Knmil, X, p.105; Aliu ']-Fida, al-,\fuhhtasar, TT, p. i:rn; al-Suyuti, Ka~hf, p .. 36 
litonture 'faher (1979} 

catalog~es d. von Hoff {1840) 

catalogues p. Poiriex· nnd Taher (.l.980}; al-Hakeem (1988} 

Bcl\veen 18 April 1086 and 7 April 1087, a violent seismic sequence struck 
Mesopotamia, Iraq and Syria, as well as other areas not identified by the sources. 
There is evidence of ,videsprea<l building collapses in Syria, and in the case of Iraq 
and Mesopotamia, it is simply stated that houses ,vere temporarily abandoned by 
their inhabitants. A series of events was probably involved. The sources for this 
earthquake are tho Arab historian Ibn al-Athir (1160-1233), the Syrian prince Abu 'l
Fida, an Arab who ,-vas active as a historian and geographer in the late 13th and early 
14th century, and the Arab polygraph a1-Suyuti (Jt14fi-1505), a native of Cairo. Ibn 
al-Athir tells us: 
"In that year 1479 H. = 18 April 1086 - 7 April 1087J there were earthquakes in Iraq, 
Mesopotamia, the Syrian territories and many other provinces. .People abandoned 
their homes ·and fled into the desert, returning when calm returned" . 

.o~I 0-' I_,~ ..::....,..,~ ~:J~I 0-4 ..,~j il!.JI.J •..,'7._:r.JI~ jl_,.,.J4 J_:,'l.:; ~1..5 4-::J 
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Abu '1-Fida simply records that in the year 479 (H. = 1086-1087): 
'there were such violent earthquakes that people abandoned their homes". 

•j"".J½.:. v'l:JI J_,G ~ ~ Jj:a'_j ~LS' 
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The information provided by al-SuyuLi is more specific: 
"In the year r4J79 (H. = 108G-1087), there were earthquakes in in Iraq, the Arabian 
peninsula and the Syrian territories, and numerous buildings were destroyed. Most 



inhabitants in Iraq Hed into the deBert, returning to their homes later". 
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In von Hoff's catalogue (1840, p.211), various earthquakes are recorded as having 
occurred in 1086, quoting Abu '1-Fida 3.267. 
,0:,. There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 038) 
~ourCc5 l 

6·:IUn:e 2 

1087 September 10 Apulia [southern Italy] 
Lupus Prot0sp., Ann., p.62; Ignotm; civis barensis, Cmn., p.154 
Rrm.uald Sal. , Chron., p.198 

historiogr~phr Pacca (ed . 1780); Di Meo (1795); Maggiulli (1893) 
cal,alo,;ucs d, Filippo an Sccinara (1652); nonito (1691); Perrcy (1848); Mallet (18f53); Capocci (1861-63); 

Mcrcalli (J 88~{); De Gior1-,ti (1898) ; BaratLn (1901); ''Boschi et a.I. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

,atalogucs Jl Giorgetti and Iaccarirrn (1971); Carrozzo d al. (1973); Postpischl (198S); CPTI (1999) 

The earthquake was felt in a large area of Apulia which cannot be identified accu
rately from the sources, since their reference to very serious damage to houses and 
towers is expressed only in general terms, as though the information came from oral 
reports in circulation. 
Contemporary chroniclers record this earthquake: Lupus Protospata and the uniden-

-tified citizen of.Ba:r.i. .(dui.a b_a,,rensis) (so called by the 1724 editor of his text). Lupus 
Protospata in his Annales record: 
"1088. An earthquake felt throughoutApulia in the month of September was so strong 
that they say towers and houses collapsed in some places. That was the time when 
the war began between Lord Roger and bis brother Bohemond". 

1088. mense Septemhris f'actus est grandis terremotus per totam Apuleam, ita ut in 
quibusdam locis lurres ac domos subruisse fertur; tune enim coepta est gu.erra inter 
Rogerium ducem et Boamundum, fratrem eius. 

Lupus' reference to earthquake damage probably derives from oral accounts, since he 
uses a generic "they say" (fertur) that houses and towers collapsed, rather than telling 
us so diTectly. The lack of greater detail supportR the view that the damage occurred 
at some distance from the area about which he usually provides more detai]ed descrip
tions, that is to say an area embracing Ascoli Satriano, Acerenza, Matera and Trani. 
The unidentified citizen of Bari was a chronicler who died towards the mid-12th cen
tury. He writes in his Chronicon: 
"1088. Eleventh in diction. On 10 Sep tern ber, the sixth day of the week [Friday], a 
great earthquake struck the whole of our land, shaking it to its foundations". 

Millesimo LXXXVin. Indictione Xl. In rnense Septembris X. die intrante, feria VI. 
magnus 1'erremotus (actus est per omnem. terram nostram., ut fundam.enta mover-et. 

A reference in the later work of Romuald of Salerno, a bishop of Salerno ,vho lived 
between the early 12th century and 1181, derive from Lupus Protospata. Romuald 
writes in his Chronicon: 
"In the year ofthe Incarnation of Our Lord 1087. l .. .] ln this year there was so great 
an earthquake throughout Apulia that they say towers and houses collapsed in some 
places". 

Anno domin.ice incarnationis AILXXXVIJ. [ .. .] Hoc anno terre motus magnus /actus est 
per totam Apuliam, ut in quibusdam locis turres ac donws subruisse feratur. 61 
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The sources provide an apparently contradictory chronology. Lupus Protospata dates l 
the earthquake to September 1088, the unidentified citizen of Bari specifies Friday f 
(f'eria VI) 10 September, while Romuald of Salerno dates it to the year 1087. Since 10 ~ 
September was a Friday in 1087 (but not in 1088), that must be the year in which the I 
earthquake occurred. Lupus Protospata and the unidentified citizen of Bari both date I 
the earthquake to 1088 because they arc adopting the Byzantine indiction system in t 
which the year began on 1 September, with the result that events occurring between .

1

l,:.·· 
that date and 31 December differ by one year from modern calculations. But Romuald 
of Salerno must have converted the dates to the modern system when he took over his 
information from Lupus. 
Compared with the text of Lupus Protospata, furthermore, that of the unidentified cit- ~ 
izen of Bari situates the earthquake in a slightly different and somewhat ambiguous t 
,vay. For whereas Lupus states that the earthquake was felt throughout Apulia (per I 
totam Apulearn), the unknown citizen of Bari writes that it occurred throughout our .; 
land (per omnem terram nustram). This latter expression presents a problem of inter
pretation, because it may refer either to Apulia as a whole, or else to the city of Bari [ 
and its surroundings, where the writer presumably lived. k_: 

lt seems clear that the chroniclers of the time sav,' the earthquake as an exceptional .,~. 
event. Lupus Protospata was a perceptive historian of Norman Apulia, and directly 
associates the earthquake with the beginning of the war of succession between 
Bohemond and Roger, the two heirs of Robert Guiscard. After recording tho earth- £ 
quake, he explains that in the same year a war began which led to the war of succes- r 
sion between the heirs of Robert Guiscard, and to a period of political and institution- [ 
al instability: The fact that the two events (one natural and one political) occurred in i 
close chronological proximity gave the earthquake considerable symbolic significance, f 

and hence provided a perhaps more cogent reason for including it in a chronicle of the f 
time than the Reriousness of the damage it caused. ·•1·· 
The earthquake is not mentioned in the Cadice Diplomatico Barese or Pugliese. 
Maggiulli (1893), an local historian, provides the otherwise unknown item of informa
tion that the palace of Roger I at Otranto collapsed, basing his statement on a i 
Cronistoria of Otranto, which was probably a late work of local histor:iography. There f 
is no contemporary evidence to support this suggestion. f 

1087 09 10 
localities lat. l localities lat. long. I 

.. Apu.Zi-0. 41 15 

long. 

16 00 IX Bari 41 06 16 51 V-Vl 

( 039 ) 1090 December 6 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
Zon., Epit., 18. 22 .32, 111, p. 7 40; Glyc., Ann., p. 620 

source.=:-: 2 Mich. S:yr., 15 .6, Chron., IV, p.583 ; Ephr., Chronogr., 3532-7 

historio~rnphy Duccllier (1980) 

catalogues d . Bonito (1691 ); Malld ( 1853); Perrey (1850); Duck (1904); Downey (1955); Grumc1 (1958); 

*Papazachos a nd Papazachou (1997) 

catsloguea p . Ergin et al. (1967); Shehalin et al. (1974) 

On 6 December 1090 at about 10:00 UT (at the sixth hour of the day), Constantinople 
was struck by a strong earthquake, which caused the collapse of many houses, arcades 
and churches, and also killed many people. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found 1n Glycas, a Byzantine historian who 
lived in the second half of the 12th century: · 
"There was also such a violent earthquake at the sixth hour of the day, on the day of 

I 
I ., 
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the feast of St.Nicholas [6 December 1090], that it caused many houses, arcades and 
churches to collapse, and many people were buried and died there". 

yl;yOV£ oe 't~Vt,Ka.;31:a ~a1_ K~O~o; '!11~ yi\c; ~~ r\~Epu.c, _tv a:u;t1] 'Cl] µv'T)µ~ -~u a:yLO~ 

NtKO/c<XO'U, u<jl' OU 1t0A.A-at OlKtCil Ko.t Ci'fOCil Km VO:Ot KO:'tE7H'. Cl"OV, COS EV'teU0EV Ken 

rco,,J .. oui; ou·(Xl!)CT0ifvm Kat circo0av.s'fv. 

Zonaras provides essentially similar information, recording simply that the ~vent 
occurred on the feast of St.Nicholas (6 December) during the reign of Alexius I 
Comnenus [1081-1118). 
There is an echo of this narrative in the verse chronicle of Ephraim, a Byzantine poet 
who lived in the late 13th and early 14th century . 
.Michael the Syrian also refers to this earthquake, though he dates it to 1084-85: 
"And in the year thirteen hundred and ninety-six [of the Greeks, 1084-85], there was an 
earthquake in Constantinople and innumerable thousands of people were suffocated" . 

. . t<d"I~ t<::'.d"ln=l'-. ~<tirs::c. ~= ~o\ r<::::'.'-'m C'l_s"""1~ d'u...i..:;:)a 

Michael the Syrian dates the earthquake to three years after the Antioch earthquake, 
though the latter must in fact have occurred about 1091.. It may be, however, that his 
chronology is similar to that used by Arab authors who record an earthquake at 
Antioch in 1086. 
Bonito (1691, pp.443-4) dates this earthquake to 1084. Other catalogues (Perrey 1850, 
p.15; Mallet 1853, p.21; Duck 1904, p.133; Ergin et al. 1967) date it to 1082 or 1083; 
Downey (1955) gives 1081; Shebalin et al. (1974, sheet 9) give the date 1082 or .1088; 
Ducellier (1980, p.106) prefers the date provided by Glycas. 

.... 1090 12 06 10:00 UT 

localities 

I.stanbul 

lat. Jong. 

41 02 28 57 
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( 040) 1091 January 27-28 Rome [central Italy] 
sources 1 Necrologio di S.Maria in Trasteuere, I, p.88; Liber Pont., p.290 

sorrrces 2 Catalog. imperat. et pont. Roman. Cenc., p.106; Cron. (1,postol. et imperat. Basd., p.291; 

Milioli, Liber, p.429 
mt 1,iBtory Kinney [1976] 

lituatnre Guidoboni (1995) 

This earthquake is unknown to seismic catalogues, but not entirely to art historians 
(Kinney 1976) and seismological studies (Guidoboni 1995). But it remains rather 
obscure, although reported in two authoritative sources: the Necrologiu of the church of 
S.Maria in Trastevere (ed. Egidi 1908) and the Liber Pontificalis (ed. Duchesne 1892); 
and it is also recorded in later chronicles. 
The first source is an 11th century text in a miscellaneous codex in the British Library 
(Add. 14801). The first part of the codex contains the Martirologio Girolamiano, a cal
endar of all the religious festivities . Beside these, the canons of S.Maria in Trastevere 
recorded the deaths of laymen and churchmen who died from the end of the 11th cen
tury to the mid-12th century. And detailed information about the life of the church 
was also included in the calendar. The following item is to be. found at 27-28 J·anuary 
1091 (VI-V Kalendas Februarii): 
"On the sixth and fifth days before the Calends of February in the year of Our Lord 
1091, in the fourteenth indiction, on this very day in the silence of the night beyond the 
Tiber and in Rome, there was a strong earthquake". 
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VI-V Kalendas Februarii Anno Domini .MXCI. , indictione XIIII. in hac quippe die noc
tisque silentio trans Tiberim et Rome in,gen.s terre rnotus fui t. 

Given the nature of the source, this item of information is fairly reliable; but it is brief 
and docs not allow us to conclude that the earthquake was destructive, for there is no 
mention of damage to the church. However, the use of the term "ingens" suggests that 
this was a substantial event. It is at least possible that damage was not mentioned 
because it was there for all to see; but that is no more than speculation. 
The second source is the Liber Pontificalis, compiled at the end of the 12th century by 
a mohk called Pierre-Guillaume: an earthquake is recorded at the year 1084, but it is 
also stated thai there was a great famine and an eclipse of the sun in that year, and 
that Castel Sant'Angelo was taken. The linking of the earthquake with the capture of 
Castel Sant'Angelo makes it possible to establish that Pierre-Guillaume made a dating 
error and that the earthquake referred to actually occurred in 1091. 
"In that year [1084, but in fact 1091], there was so great a famine throughout the world 
that many people died. And the sun suffered an echpsc, and the earth 'Was shaken, 
and the Castel Sant'Angelo was taken". 

Eodem an.no [1084, but in fact 10.917 per totwn orbem magna, f"ames fuit, ita quad exinde 
multi hmnines mortui sunt. Et sol eclipsin passus est, terra mota est, castrurn sancti 
Angeli captum est. 

The earthquake is also recorded in other secondary 12th and 13th century sources: the 
Catalogus imperatomm et pontificum Roma.norum Cencianus (ed. V11'aitz 1879) is a li8t 
of all the popes and emperors up to the end of the 12th century. As in the case oftho 
Necrologio, no damage is recorded . 
"At the time of pope Urban [II, 1088-1099] and the emperor Henry [IV, 1084-1106] 
there was an earthquake in Rome on the feast of Saint Agnes [28 January)". 

Tempore Urbani pape et Henrici imperatoris terre motus fuit Rome in festo sancte 
Agnetis. 

The Cronica Apostolicorum et imperatorum .Sasileensia. (ed. Holder-Egger 1903) is a 
chronicle-catalogue compiled in the opening years of the 13th century, whose form and 
structure are similar to those of the previous source. 
There is also a report in general terms of an earthquake at the time of pope Urban II 
(] 088-1099) when Castel S.Angelo was taken, ju the L iber de temporibu.s et actatibus, 
attributed to Alberto Milioli (13th century), a notary from Reggio Emilia . 
TJ,e art historian Dale Kinney (1975) has expressed the opinion that an 11th century 
earthquake severely damaged the church of S.Maria in Trastevere and that of 
S.Crisogono. The basis for this hypothesis is found hy Kinney in the Necrologio of 
S.Maria in Trastevere and hence in the 1091 earthquake. This latter church is one of 
the oldest in Rome, and we know that it was completely rebuilt by pope Innocent II 
(1130-1143). These various factors lead us to believe that the earthquake was so 
strongly felt in Rome as to deserve being recorded; but whi.le we cannot exclude the pos- • 
sibility of damage , there is no specific evidence for it. 

4. 1091 01 27-28 
loealitics 

Rome 

lat. long. 

~ l 54 12 28 

I 
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( 041 ) 1091 September 26 Antioch [southern TurkeyJ 
1viich. Syr., 15.6, Chron., IV, p .58.3; TuTntth. Edcss., Chron., 2.93; Smbat, Ann., p.96; 

Ibn al-Qalani~i, Dhayl, pp.120-.l; Jbn al-Athir, rd-Karnil, X, p.3G6 

1 
l 
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. hisloriogi-aphy Ducellier (1980) 

cat.alogl!-M JJ -

Abich (1882); 'l'aher (1979); Poirier et al. (1980) 

von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); J\fallet ( 1853); Sieberg (1932a); Step'anyan (1964); Grumel 

(1958}; Zeyi.'unyan (1991) 
Ergin el al. (1967); Poirier and Taher (J.980); al-Hakeem (1 988); Bektur and Alpay (1988) 

On 26 September 1091, a strong earthquake caused serious damage at Antioch where, 
according to the more reliable sources, 86 (or 70) towers and the greater part of the city 
walls collapsed. Houses also collapsed, many people were killed, and a church was 

. . _. _ ---b:wly dam~ge.q.: -~~~o:'1_s_truction work began immediately after the earthquake. The 
earthquake was strongly felt iriSyria;-··w'here-manypwpletemporari-lyabando.ned.their . ... .. . __ .. ___ __ _ 
homes. A late Armenian source records that the earthquake also struck Nisibis, but 
does not specify its effects there. 
The earthquake is recorded in Syriac, Armenian and Arabic sources .. 
Michael the Syrian, a 12th century Syrian historian, records: 
"In the year thirteen hundred and ninety-three (of the Greeks, 1081-1082) ... and in 
that year there was an earthquake and 86 towers in the walls of Antioch collapsed". 

~ ~~~ ~-'I~ ~ ~Cl r<:::d-u.= en.::, ~ ". ~cm-m . . . ~_s--1~ ~ 

--~"~ 

Matthew of Edessa, an Armenian historian who was active in the ea:rly 12th century, 
provides a more detailed account: 
''In this same year [540 = 27 February 1091- 26 February 1092], during the month of 
September, an earthquake occurred throughout the whole land, and all living crea
tures under heaven trembled and shook. Much destruction occurred in the city of 
Antioch, and many towers collapsed to their foundations. Moreover, the greater part 
of the ·walls of Antioch collapsed, and many men and women perished in the ruins of 
their homes". 

Swt1uJ wJ't1 2wrd-bu1 L l:,fl bL r_1111- wJt:;uwj'i.J Lipljpp Jwuu bu1uu ubu-11111:iJ'p.t,rtt, LL 
uwuin4w11.jl;U brtruiLnt.l r~n'lWJr , b wrwrwo,p nwuri-1:iro wJl:.iWUJU wpwpwoo&u nr 'ti 
utrpnJ t.r4upg. ti (_pul;r lfnrowum Ju Jbo 'p pW'1_Wf)p'u IJ.~nntin_pWJ, u_ µwq_nuf 
w2mwru14_p ijpif'i.J 'ti LJ.bp mwt4WLl::igw11, u. w1Jljwi J'ho uwu~J 1.4111rulljpl.l u, umt,npwJ, LL 
p.wq_mJ wpp l.t LjlHUUJJJ) iflmwu 'r1 11br1rnJ r'i.Jwl.(nL~ bwu tiLflfiWUg: 

Another Armenian historian, Smbat Sparapet-who lived in Cilicia between 1208 and 
1276 and usually depends on Matthew ofEdessa for his information- adds to the lat
ter's account that thE; earthquake also affected "Mcbin", the Armenian name for Nisibjs_ 
Smbat Sparapet probably obtained this item of information from a source other than 
Matthev,-· of Edessa (or from a more complete manuscript of his work). We take this 
information from St,ep'anyan (1964, p.53). 
There is a1so information about the earthquake in chronicles compiled by three Arab 
historians. The reliab1e historian lbn al-Qalanisi (who died at Damascus in 1160) 
records the Antioch earthquake and dates it to 6 October 1091: 
"During the night of Tuesday 9 Sha'ban, in that year [484 H. = 26 September 1091·1, 
there was a tremendous and dreadful earthquake in the Syrian territories such as had 
never been felt before. People came out of their houses for fear of another shock. It 
was said that many houses were destroyed in Antioch and that the church of the Virgin 
was damaged. Many people perished in the ruins, and about seventy towers in the city 
walls collapsed. The city remained in that state until the sultan Malik Shah [a Seljuk 
sultan, 1055-1092.I ordered it to be rebuilt". 

t W~ ---~ ?J_)_:: jl.:,JI J .!....J.a.. ~I ..:.,- 0 ~ ,.:r- t-"Wl ,~;WI tl.,_J . r) 
~~...;._ l~ l_).J.:, ) ~J -. Li..:iy er L;_,.;.. j""__;J.:i v- v'WI (.j'-J ~ ~ 
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Ibn al-Athir (1160-1231) provides similar information, but dates the earth·q:k:t~•~ --,._ 
Sha'ban in the year 484 of the Hegira, corresponding to 26 September 1091: 
"On 9 Sha'ban in this year L 484 H . = 26 September 1091.1, there wern numerous earth- I 
quakes in the Syrian territories and in many other ree;,rions, but mostly in the Syrian . _· 
territories, and its inhabitants abandoned their houses. Many houses collapsed at 
Antioch and a great many people perished in the ruins and 90 towers along its walls 
were destroyed. The sultan Malik Shah ordered them to be rebu.ilt". 

il.:Jl, L,,_,.:.S'f c:,,l.$"_.i :;..,~ Jj'l_:: .:.~I ,:.r ~.J jl.!.J4 0 l.$" ..:.,~ C"t c) 4-:_..;J 
'7~.J --~ (l...o ~ ..J..L,, 3 c:,$Lll ,:.r --~ s.._;Sl.LL, i~I.J ~:.S"L... .__,..,L.:..I! J_) . ._; 

~ -> ~ ~ L..::....5..L. 0 l.b..L.J I Y Ll 4-.., '-! 0 r-----:, L,, -> .r" (r 

Finally, the 15th century historian al-'Ajami provides a brief account of earthquake 
effects at Antioch, dating the event to the year 485 [ 1092/3] ("Earthquake which 
destroys 90 towers in tho city \Valls at AnLioch"). This is close to tho figure of 86 tow-
ers given by Michael the Syrian. J 
In the seismological literature, we find that certain ambiguities in the sources have led f 
to earthquake effects being attributed to places not actually mentioned there. Abich i 
(1882, p.436j and the catalogues of Ergin et al. (1.967, p.16, no.135) and al-Hakeem ~
(1988, p.21, no.131) incorrectly infer that the earthquake also affected Edessa, cvi- 1· 
dently assuming from Matthew of Edessa's account, in ·which he speaks of a "universal • . __ 
earthquake", that he was including his own city. But Matthew probably obtained his 
information from Armenian sources, and hence in using the expression "universal 
earthquake" he was probably referring in particular to Armenian controlled territory, ·1 
that is to say Cilicia - ,yhich is, moreover, not far from Antioch. 
Taher {1979, p.42), on the other hand, uses the text of Ibn al-Qalanisi, who mentions _ I' 
the collapse of 70 towers at Antioch, thereby neglecting the more reliable jnforrnation f 
provided by Michael the Syrian. Finally, some catalogues (Mallet 1853, Sieberg 1932a, 
al-Hakeem 1988, Bektur and Alpay 1988) have created a doublet by recording one 
earthquake on 17 September 1091,and another in 1092. 

A 109109 26 
loualities 

Antioch 

lat. 
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long. 

36 07 
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localities 

Nusaybin 

lat. 

37 Of'i 

( 042) 1094 May 19 - June 18 1Jumada I 487 H.] Syria 
sour"'" Ihn al-Qalanisi, Dhayl, p . .127; 1bn al-Athir, al-Kamil , X, p.238 

litoratur" Tahcr (l!t79) 

u,talogue, p. al-Hakeem (1988) 

long. 

41 l1 

I 
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Between 19 May and 18 ,June 1094, the Syrian territories were struck by a sequence of 
earthquakes with frequent-shocks but no serious damage. 
The sources for this event are two Arab historians: lbn al-Qa1anisi (who died at 
Damascus in 1160) and Ibn al-Athir (1160-1231). 
The former records: 
"During the month of Ju,m.ada I, there were earthquakes night and day, such as had 
rwvcr been seen before. Each shock lasted longer than usual". 



;J_)_; J_$' t) • ~ ~ ( ..::..W:. u_J_, i~'"= cj_j J_:,,') ...:..~ IJ/JI l.5.:~) ..::...:;__JJ J 
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Ton al-Athir tells us, on the other hand: 
"In that month there was a series of many earthquakes in the Syrian territories, last
ing for a long time, but they did not cause great destruction". 

i
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Al-Hakeem (1988, p.21) attributes an intensity of gmde VII (MM) to this earthquake, 
but does not identify an epicentral area. 
6 There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 043) 1097 December 30 Antioch area [southern Turkey] 
C> light phenomena < 

sources J Raym. Aguil., Hist., pp.245, 258-4; Fulk Chart., I-list., p.341; Ral-ph Caen, 
Gesta, pp.646-7 

Estuire de Jerus. et d'Ant., III; Accolti, Hist. , p.466 

h;su,,iog<aphy Ducdlier (1980) 

cataloguos d. Sieberg (1932a); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

On 30 December 1097, a strong earthquake struck the Antioch region, terrifying the 
crusaders who were besieging the city. There is no mention of this earthquake in 
parametric catalogues, but a little is known about it, and it does appear in historiog
raphy and early 20th century seismological studies (Sieberg 1932a). The sources are 
three Latin historians writing at the time of the First Crusade: Raymond of Aguilers, 
Fulk of Chartres and Ralph of Caen, the first two of whom personally experienced the 
earthquake. Raymond of Aguilers reports very briefly that while the crusaders were 
having great difficulties in their siege of Antioch in the winter of 1097-1098: 
"Meanwhile there was a great earthquake on the third day before the Calends of 
January [30 December 1097]; and we saw an amazing sign in the heavens. For short
ly after nightfall, the sky in the north became so red that it almost seemed that the 
dmvn of a new day had come". 

lnterea terrae motus factw; est m.agnus Ill kalendas Januarii; et signum in coelo satis 
mirabile vidimus. Namque, in prima vigilia noctis, ita coelum rubicundum a 
septentrione /uit, ut quasi suborta aurora diem. deferre videretur. 

There is an indication that this earthquake did indeed strike the Antioch region in a 
later passage in the same author's text (chap.X, pp.253-1): 
"Since the count and the bishop asked him for all the Christian news and orders, he 
replied: 'vVhen the earthquake near Antioch began, and while the Frankish army was 
besieging the city, I was so struck with terror that all I could say was - Lord, help me 
- 1:.--1 But when, as I said, the earth continued to shake and the terror within m.e con
tinued to increai:ie, two men appeared before me, dressed in shining white". 

Quumque ab eo comes et episcopus reuelationis et jussionis apostolicae ordr'.nern 
requirerent, respondit: "In primo terrae motu, qui apud Antiochiam factus est, quum 
exercitum Francorum obsideret eam, tantus timnr me invasit, ut nihil praeler 'Deus 
adjuva me' dicere possem. (. . .] Quum autem, ut dixi, concussio lerrae diutius duraret, el 

timor meus sem.pei· excresceret, coram me duo viri adstilerunt in veste clari::;sima". 

The speaker is a Proveni;al peasant (rusticum quendam) from among the crusaders' fol
lowers, who claims that at the nwment when the earthquake struck, he had a vision of 67 
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St.Andrew, who showed him where the lance which pierced Christ's side was hidden in 
Antioch. St.Andrew was thus one of the two figures in shining white who appeared to 
the peasant, the other being an angel. 
The evidence provided by Fulk of Chartres is particularly valuable, because he and 
Baldwin, the future king of Jerusalem, were both in the upper Euphrates valley at the 
time, and so he was an eye-witness of both the atmospheric and seismic phenomena. 
The red sky can be interpreted as ionisation of the air before the earthquake: 
''At that time we saw the sky grow red in an amazing fashion; whereupon we felt a 
great earthquake, which frightened us all . . At the same time, many people also saw a 
si6r:n in the shape of a cross, white in colour, ·which moved straight towards the East". 

Tune temporis vidimus in caelo unum ruborem mirabilem: insuper sensimus terrae 
motum magnum, qui nos pavidos reddit omnes. Multi etiam tune viderunt quoddam 
signum in modurn cruCis figuratum, colore alburnurn, versus Orientem recto inceden.s 
tramite: :· .... ···-·-- ---·--· .. .. ·- -· 

Ralph of Caen was in the East from 1107 onwards, and he makes a very briefreference 
to the earthquake by listing it in a series of calamities and celestial prodigies which 
troubled the crusaders during their siege of Antioch and sorely tried their patience: 
"Time passes, and I must speak of the siege again, to relate how little the crusaders 
achieved in proportion to their sweat and labour; for in his fTancredi's] army, although 
eight months bad gone by, many were still making 6,reat efforts to achieve many things, 
and indeed the noblest carried out memorable exploits; but from the noblest to the 
humblest they endured great hardships: hunger, an earthquake, floods, and numerous 
frightening celestial phenomena ". 

Monet me tempus ad intermissamo redire obsidionem, ut vel quan.tulam cle sudore 
tanto qui sudauere accipiant mercedem: nam in ejus exercitu, jam {ere octimensis 

• mora, multi strenue multa, maxime majores viri majora fecerunt; socialiter autem . ' · 
summi, mediocres et imi gravia pertulerunt, famem, terrae motum, aquarum inunda- .• •• 
tionem, aeris terrores uarios. 

Ralph of Caen refers to the earthquake again shortly aftenvards, as he continues his 
description of the siege of Antioch, for he includes it amongst a continuous series of 
phenomena which were held to be prodi.1:,ri.ous and which severely tested the crusaders, i 
but without breaking their spirit: t 
"The siege began during the winter season, when every kind of winter hardship had i 
to be endured: rainstorms, which could be sudden and prolonged; frequent move- i 
men ts of heaven and earth, so that any balance between the elements was destroyed, ···1 
and it seemed that things would rise up into the sky or plunge into the entrails of the 
earth. And then there ,vas the raging of winds and storms. Their fury swept away 
tents and camps, and only with difficulty could a large building or tower remain 
standing". 

Coepernt cum hieme obsidio, per quam evoluta uni versos hiemis pertulit horrores; aquae 
diluvia, nunc subita, nunc continua; tantos coeli terraeque motus, ut soluto elemento
rum foedere, haec ad summa surgere, illud ad irna corruere videretur. Nam quid de 
turbinibus, quid de ventorum rabiem dicam? lllis grassantibus, nee tentorium stabat, 
nee mapale, vix palatium seu turris. 

The anonymous author of the Estorie de Jerusalem et d'Antioche describes the earth
quake in the same terms as Fulk of Chartres . 

..... ]097 12 30 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. J 
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{ 044) c.1099 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 

s,nJ..tCE-'.: 
Cornnena,Alex.. , Ui.8.8 

doubtful event 

bistorio1;raphy Ducellier (1980); Rigo (1992a) 

Anna Comnena, daughter of the emperor Alexi us I Comnenus (1081-1118), was also an 
11th_ 12th century Byzantine historian. In narrating the investigation and trial of 
Basil, head of the Bogomils of Constantinople, carried out by her father, she records 
that Basil was first of all placed under house arrest at the home of a certain 
Parasceviotes, near the imperial palace, where the guardian apparently heard noises 
and even an earthquake "provoked" by Basil. 
He declared on oath: 
"that he had heard the clatter of stones hurled to the ground and on to roof ti1es, and 

, .... ... ... h!!d seen them continually falling, even though there was no-one anywhere to throw 
them~ 'i'iifa"throwfrig' of stones was·accompanied ·by an.oa:r;thqui:1.ke .which.had sh?:\t~f.l .. 
the floor and the roof". 

[18ETv 1:£ KCXl] CI.Koi.lcra:t µev 'tou:; 1:0)V ~(XAA.oµ{vrov A.tBrov 1m't Ko:HX yii:; Kat Ku:tO: 

1etpciµrov Kpowv:;, i.Sc"iv &i:. cruvext:1:; K<Xt c't.t..Arna11,,\.rP1.-ou:; 1:ouc; At0ou:;, µ11Mva Si:: 
µ11Jaµ.oi5 -rov ~cilAovw ,ou1:o\1:; 0t.cicrcm0at. Luvrnf.t..ciµpave "fClP 'CT) ·rc.i:iv 1ciecov (jlopq 

K0:1. oncrµo:; ns aepooc; K0:1. ,o f.7tt.n:£8ov EK€KAOV1l't0 l(C(t 'CC(. m:pt. 'COV o~opov 
f.,£1:puy11 crav. 

As regards the chronology of this event, Ducellier (1980, p.106) gives the date 1118, 
probably by reference to one of the many dates proposed for the sentence on Basil. 
But, as has been shown (Rigo 1992a), the trial of Basil must have taken place about 
1099. 
The earthquake must therefore be placed around that date. However, there are still 
strong dotibts about the reality of the event, which is narrated in a "demonological 
digression" by Anna Comnena, who is concerned to present the chief of the heretics in 
as unpleasant a light as possible. 

( 045) 1103 February Melitene area? [southMeastern Turkey] 
IHJL..LJ'Cf', Mich. Syr., 15.8, Chron., IV, pp.588-9 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
Michael the Syrian, a 12th century monk, mentions that there were many earthquakes 
in the first week of February 1103, but he does not describe their effects, nor does he 
explicitly state the location. Since he was a native ofMelitene, which stood near pres-
ent-day Malatyu (south-eastern Turkey), became archimandrite at the monastery of 
Bar Sauma, which was situated near Melitene, it seems reasonable to suppose that the 
earthquake struck the Melitene area. 
He writes: 
"And in the year fourteen hundred and fourteen [of the Greeks, 1 October 1102 - 30 
September 1103], at the beginning of Lent, that is to say 1n the first week in the month 
of Shebat [February], there were several earthquakes each day and at all places; some 
explained that the breaking of the period of fasting the previous year could be the 
cause of the scourge". 
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Since there are no specific references to serious consequences, the shocks were pre
sumably weak. 
L\ There are no clements with whjch to indicate the parameters. 

( 046) 1105 December 24 Jerusalem 
,ou1·ces l Fulk Chart., Hist ., p.415; Bart. Nang., Ad gesta , p.542; Lis. Tours, Ad secund., p.567 
sources 2 Auel. Ursic, p.471; Vine. Beauv., Spec. hist., p.1043a; Sicard, Chron., col.584; 

Milioli, Cron. i.mp., p.632 
c,i.>.lo;,,"" d. Bonito {1691); Mallet (1853); von Hoff (18-10); Perrey (1850); Sieberg (1932a); 

*Ben-Menahem (1979); Ami ran et al. (199-1) 

On 24 December 1105, an earthquake frightened all the inhabitants of Jerusalem. 
Since no other effects are recorded, we can assume that it did not cause serious damage. 
The sources are three Latin hjstorians of the Crusades: Fulk of Chartres, Bartolf of 
Nangis and Lisiard of Tours, the first of whom was an eye-witness. 
Fulk of Chartres records: 

"[. .. ] towards the end of that year, all we who were in Jerusalem felt a great earthquake, 
which severely frightened us, on Christmas Eve". 

{ . .] ipso anno declinante [11057, sensimus omnes terrae motum grandem, qui 
Iherusalem ineramus, quod in vigilia Nativitatis Dom£ni [24 December] valde nos 
terruit. 

Bartolf of Nangifl, who reworked Fulk's text around 1108, repeats more or Jess what 
Fulk had written: 

"In that same year in which that battle was fought Lthe fighting between king Baldwin 
of Jerusalem and al-Afda] , vizier of the caliph of Egypt], there was a great earthquake 
on Christmas Eve, which was felt by aJl those who lived in ,Jerusalem". 

Eodem anno quo pmelium istud factum est, contigit in vigilia Natalis Domini terme 
motum magnum valde, ita. ut omnes qui habitabanl Iherusalem persentirent. 

Lisiard of Tours, ,vho lived in the second half of the 121..h ccniury, and is considered to 
be the author of a kind of epitome of Fu1k of Chartres' work, specifies that the earth
quake was accompanied by horrible noises (horrisonus) and, in more general terms, 
he teJls us: 

"The whole of ,Jerusalem was struck, and the hearts of aH were filled with great terror". 

terrae motu Jerusolirnam totam concussit, omniumque corda nimio terrore perterruit. 

Vincent of Beauvais, a later author (13th century), mentions the earthquake very 
briefly, but his remark is useful from a chronological point of view, Aince it relates tbe 
earthquake to a specific year in the reign of the emperor Henry IV: 

"In the forty-ninth year of the reign of Henry, that is to say, the year 1105 since the 
Incarnation, on Christmas Eve, there was a great earthquake at Jerusalem". 

Anno imperii Henrici quadragesimo nano, scilicet ab incarnatione Domini MCV, uigilia. 
Nata.lis Domini, terraemotus factus est in Hierosol_ymis. • 

.A. ]105 12 24 
localities 

Jerusnlem 

lat. long. 

3.1 46 :'15 14 
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(047) 1108 September Melitene area? !south-eastern Turkey] 
Mich. Syr., 15.10, Chron., IV, p.593 

This earthquake ifl unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
Michael the Syrian, a .12th century monk, mentions that .there was a strong earth
quake in September 1108, causing collapses in many places which he does not jdenti
fy. Since he was a native of Melitene, which stood near present-day Malatya (south
eastern Turkey), became archimandrite at the monastery of Bar Sauma, which was 
situated near Melitene, it seems reasonable to suppose that the earthquake struck the 
Melitene area. He writes: 
"In the year fourteen hundred and nineteen [of the Greeks, l October 1107 - 30 
September 11081 ... and in that year, in the month of Elul [September] , there was a 
strong earthquake and many important places were reduced to ruins". 

m;::, ~Cl .~d'l ~.;_ (CClCO ~-;,... ~,:0...~ <s::'.~ m=,c, ... ¼<:11;< ~ 
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D. Theffe are no clcmenls with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 048 ) 1111 August 31 Lower Egypt 
,om·es , a l-Makin, Kdab , p.298; LButrus al-Rahib], Cliron., p.138; 1'vfenologium coptn-arabicum, 

in Nau (l913), pp.18t\ 223; S_ynax. Alex., p.4; Sawiru;,, Jlis/.. , III/1, pp.ii-7 

literatu:,e Taher (1979) 
c~raloga cs d. Bonito {lfi91 ); 8icberg (1932a); '-' Am1Jraseys et ul. { 1994) 

On 31 August 1111, there was a strong earthquake in Lower Egypt, probably causing 
buildings to collapse in Cairo. It gave the vizier al-Afdal an opportunity to settle a dis
pute wjth the Christian community in Cairo regarding the use of land on the island of 
Gazira (Ar-Rudah), near Cairo. 
On it stood the church of St.Michael, and next to the church were some walled gardens 
belonging to the vizier. On the night f'ollO\ving the earthquake, a group of workmen 
led by Yusuf al-Mustahab al-Muslimani, who had bui]t the gardens of ar-Rudah, demol
ished the church of St.Michael to release space for the vizier's garden , and the latter 
subsequently maintained that the destruction of the church had been brou:ght about by 
the earthquake. 
The only source for the earthquake of JJ ll in which al-Afdal's version of events is 
accepted is the 8yna.xariumAlexandrinum, whereas all the other sources state that the 
earthquake was simply a pretext for the demolition of the church. 
The 1'arthquake presents some dating problems, since there are substantial differences 
between one source and another. Al-Makin b. al 'Amin, an: Arab historian from Cairo 
(1205-1273), records that the earthquake occurred in the year 828 of Martyrs (one of 
the principal dating styles used by the Copts), on Friday 3 Tuth , corresponding to 31 
August llll, whereas Pscudo-Butrus al-Rahib (13th century), the Coptic author of a 
chronicle in Arabic, gives thri date as 3 Tuth 818 (1101), and states that the earthquake 
occurred during the patriarchate of J\Iacarius II. About a century later, the Copto-

• Arabic menology records, at the date given by Pseudo-Butrus, that it was the patriarch 
Dionysus who was at a council in Alexandria when an earthquake struck Egypt . And 
finally, the day of the week and the month given by Sawirus ibn al-Muqaffa', a reliable 
14th century Coptic S0Ltrce, are the same as those given in the Arabic work of al-Makin 
(li'ri day 3), but the year of the earth quake is given as 81 8 of Martyrs, as in Pseudo-
Bu trus al-Rahib. . 71 
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Of the various dates offered by the sources, the most likely seems to be that given by 
al-Makin. Here is what al-Makin b. al 'Amin has to say about the earthquake: 
"There was a violent earthquake in Egypt on Friday 3 Tuth in the year 828 of Martyrs 
at the third hour of the afternoon, and during the night the commander-in-chief of the 
army, al-Afdal, demolished the church at Gazira and maintained that the cause of its 
destruction was the earthquake" . 

..!JI.:: ~I jJ--:! ~ 'lJ_}_:, -~ ..::...,:; • .,_,._ ~..i..,.. J Jli 
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Pseudo-Butrus al-Rahib (13th century) states: 
"(Period of the Patriarch) Macarius. In his time, in the year of Martyrs 818 [11121 on 
Sunday 3 Tuth [31 August], there was a severe earthquake. During the same night, 
al-Afdal the military prefect , destroyed the church "Mukhtarat on the is)and" which 
was in the middle of his garden, and announced that it (the church) had been reduced 
to ruins by the earthquake". 
Sawirus ibn al-Muqaffa', on the other hand, concentrates almost exclusively on the 

·· ---•· •· .. .. -- ...... ----.affair of .the .rl estructi on of the church of St. Michael. 
And finally, the Synax~~i~;;,~ Ai~;;,;,d;i;~,:,; tells us:.. . .. .. - .. . . 
"In this year there was a violent earthquake in the city of Cairo and the Egyptian area. 
It occurred at the third hour of the afternoon and many buildings were destroyed, 
including the church of St.Michael the majestic, king of the angels which was at Gazira 
near Cairo". 
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.A. llll 08 31 6::J0 t:T 
localities 

Cairo 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 
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{ 049) 1.112 June 20 Near Naples -Tyrrhenian Sea r> tsunami <! 
,o,,,.cc 1 Ann. Beneu., pp.154-5 
lite .. at:uxe Guidoboni and Comastri [1994]; comets: Yeomans {1991) 

c•taloguss ,l Capocci () 861-63); Mercalli (1883) 

,.i.~Joguea ·r., Ci:i.puto and Faita {1981): Bedosti and Caputo (1986}; Tinti and Maramai (1996); 
Soloviev et al .(2000) ; '!'inti (2001) 

-~G-_-.. 

This is one of the rare Italian cases of a tsunami effect being mentioned \vithout refer
ence to an earthquake. It has been known to the tsunami catalogue tradition from 
Capocci (1861.-63, p.339) to Tin ti (2004), and is described in a single contemporary source, 
the Annales Beneventani: the sea receded two hundred pa,ssus (c.300 metres) several 
times in the Bay of Naples. The report is linked to that of the appearance of a "very 
bright star". These annals wore compiled in the monastery of S.Sofia at Benevento, and 
arc a valuable source for the history of southern Italy in the 9th-12th centuries. 
The three different redactions of the Annales which have survived date respcdively to 
1113-1118, 1119, and 1099-1118, and they all depend on a common source, no,v Jost. 
In version A.1. we read: "In 1112, in the fifth indiction; on the twelfth day before the 
Calen<ls of Ju]y L20 June] the sea near Naples receded three or four times to a distance 



of almost two hundred pass us, with the result that fish were le ft on dry land, and a very 
bright star also subsequently appeared" . 

. MCXII. . V. [. . .] .XII. kalendas iulii apud l'leapolim mare recessit ter et quater quasi passus 
ducentos, ita ut pisces remanerent in sicco. postmodum autem apparuit stella clarissima. 

In version A.2. we read: 
"In 1112, in the fifth indict.ion[. .. I near Naples, the sea receded two hundredpassus and 

· fish were left on dry land. A very bright star suddenly appeared on the twelfth day 
before the Calends of July 1.20 June]" . 

. MCXII. . V [ .. .]. mare apud 1Veapolim recess it qu,asi pass us .CC. pisces in sicco 
remanserunt. 8tella clarissima statim apparuit .XII. ka.lendas iulii. 

The star referred tu jn the Annales Beneventani may perhaps be the comet seen by 
Chinese astronomers on 15 August 1113 (Yeomans 1991, p.394), but it could also have 
been a supernova. The third redaction of the Armales does not record information 
about this tsunami. 

( 050) 1114 August 10 Jerusalem and Palestine? 
, 0 ,.,.,e 1 Fulk Chart., Hist. , p.428 
sv,1rce• 2 Estain! de deru.,. et d'An.t. , p. 615; Lis. Tours, Ad secun.d., p. 571 

hiatorio,rape.y Rohricht (1898) 

oat"log\\e.s d.. Mallet (1853); *Bcn-Menahem (1979); Amiran et al. (1994) 

On 10 August 1114, an earthquake was felt in the re!:,>ion of the crusader kingdom of 
Jerusalem (which, in 1114, included some territory in Palestine). 
There is evidence that an earthquake was felt, but its exact location is unknown. 
The principal source is the Latin chronicler Fulk of Chartres, but although he person
ally experienced the earthquake, he does not explicitly describe its strongest effects, 
simply mentioning it immediately after recording a plague oflocusts which had devas
tated the territory of J'erusalem (where Fulk lived) during the preceding April and May, ~ 
and immediately before describing the destructive earthquake of 13 November of that 
year (see the next entry), which caused serious damage in an area corresponding to 
present-day northern Syria and central and southern Turkey. 
It seems reasonable to suggest that the earthquake of 10 August 1114 was felt in the 
same area as that of the following 13 November. 
1'his is what Fu1k has to say: 
"1114. A plague of locusts poured out of Arabia into the territory of Jerusalem and 
devastated the cultivated fields for many days during the months of April and May. 
Then, on the feast of St.Lawrence LlO Auf,ru.sfl, there was an earthquake". 

Anno millesimo centesimo decimo quarto, multitudo locustarum infinita ebuliit, a parte 
Arabiae advolans in terram lherosol:ymitanam, quae per dies aliquantos segetes, mense 
Aprili et Maio, multum vastaverunt. Die deinde festo sancti Laurentii, terrae nwtus 
factus est. 

Some 12th century Christian sources, which depend to a considerable degree on the 
text of Fulk of Chartres, so misread his work that their information about thjs earth
quake on the feast of St.Lawrence is distorted. Thus, in the anonymous Estoire de 
Jerusalem et d'Antioche , the damage effects which Fulk attributes to the earthquake of 
13 November are transferred to that of 10 Au.gust, while the chronicler Lisiard of'l'ours 
confuses the two events by recording a single earthquake which is supposed to have 
be&11m in April and May 1114. . · 73 
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.A 1114 08 10 
localities lat. long. 

31 46 -35 14 

I 

F Jeru~alem 

( 051) 
oou.rc~::i 1 

sources 2 

1114 November 13 Maresia [southern Turkey] l> fissures <I 

Fulk Chart., Hist., pp.428-9; \ValL Chane. , Bella, p.84; Anselm Gem bl., Contin., p.376; 

\Vill. Tyre, Chron. , p.23; Mich. Syr., 15.11, Chron ., IV, pp.594-5; Cliron . ad 1234, p.78; 

l\iatt.h. J<.'.<less. , Chron., pp.221-3, 226; Ibn al-Jawzi, at-Muntrizarn, IX, pp.180-1; 

Ibn al-Qalanisi, Dhayl, p.191 

Estoire de Jerus. ~t d'Ant., p .645; Lis. Tours, Ad Secund., p.573; Accolti, Hist., p.617; 

Tbn al-Athir, al-Kamil , X, p.356; Ibn Kathir, r,l-Bidaya, XII , p.178; Sam. An., Comp., p.122; 

Smbv.i, i\nn., p.143; Vard. iu. , Hist., p.67; Vine. Ticauv., Spec. hist. p.1063a; Sicard, Cron. , 

col.591; \1ilioli, Liber, p.634; Sanudo "Elder", Liber, III , 6, p .. '3; Dandolo, Chron . ,p.2::JO; 

Sanudo, Vitae, col.184; Rob. Torig., Chron., p.484; Homuald Sal., Chron., p.207 

historiography Rohricht (1898]; Kostaneanc' (1902); Segal (1970); Duccllicr (1980); 

Ycommrn (1991) 

literature Abich (1882); Tahcr (1979) 

c•U1logve• d. von Hoff (1840); Perrcy (1850); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932a); Grnmel (1958); 

Step'anyan (1964); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

oa.talogur,s p. Ergio el al. (J.967); Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 13 November 1114, there was a destructive earthquake in the region comprising 
present-day northern Syria and central and southern Turkey. 
The damage zone stretched from the towns on the Gulf of Iskenderun (Mami.stra, 
present day Yakapinar, and Antioch) in the west, to the territory of EdeRsa (prosent
day Urfa; called Al-Ruh a ·in Arab sources) in the east, and from the castle of Mansur 
(present-day Adiyaman, in Anatolia) in the north to the fortress of Balis (Maskanah, 
to the east of Aleppo) in the south. 
Some places in present-day Turkish territory suffered total collapse, jncluding the 
fortified town of Mariscum or Maresia (in Latin sources, Mar'ash in Syriac sources, 
present day Maras) and the fortresses of l\fansur (present day Adiyaman), where it is 
reported to have collapsed) and the ancient fortress of Trihalet (present day 
Akrakoyunlu), as well as many other fortresses rnforred to but not identified in the 

r 

sources. i 
Very serious damage, with collapses affecting a large part of the built-up area, is 
recorded in the sources for 5 more specific localit-ios: in the ancient Syrian fortress of 
Bal-is (present day Maskanah), to the east of Aleppo, about a hundred houses and half 
the citadel collapsed; part of Mamistra (in Turkey; present day Yakapinar) was razed 
to the ground; at Harran (now in Turkish territory near the border with Syria), many 
hou~ehs an~ hpart ·of the ~itaddelfiwalls collapsed; at Abntiochf,hthe earthqu

11
ake itselfd, _I 

loge,., er w1t some associate ssures, caused a num • er o ouses to co apse; an f 
there were some collapses at Samosata (called Sumaysat in the Arabic sources, pres- • ! 
cnt day Samsat). 
Tho sources also record that 13 towers collapsed in the city walls at Edessa (called Al
Ruha in the Arabic sources, present day Urfa), and two Christian churches collapsed at 
Keysun (Cakirhuyuk). 
Detailed and complementary information about this destructive earthquake appears in 
Latin, Syriac and Arabic sources. Thus, the Latin sources record seismic effects in the 
territorieR occupied by the crusadeJ"s (the Antioch and Edessa regions); the Syriac 
sources record effects in the territory of Edessa only; and the ATabic sources also 
record earthquake damage in the emirate of Aleppo. 

--~~--------------·-··· ...... . 



In addition, the earthquake is reported briefly in some Armenian chronic.:1es, including 
one which is contemporaTy with Matthew of Edessa. _ 
The principal source for the earthquake is the chronicle of Fulk of Chartres. He wit
nessed the earthquake himself, and after recording an earlier earthquake on 10 August 
1114 (see the previous entry), he writes: 
"1114. [ ... ] Immediately aftenvards, that is to say ·on the Io.es of November f13 
November], an earthquake at Mamistra razed part of the town to the ground. The 
earthquake was even more violent in the region of Antioch, to the extent that walls and 
houses were totally or partially destroyed in many towns; and some of the inhabitants 
1-vere also crushed in the ruins. It is said that the earthquake shock \Vas so severe at 
the town of Mariscum, which stands, I think, about sixty miles to the north of Antioch, 
that houses and town walls were completely destroyed, and all the inhabitants were 
killed. vVbat a tragedy! 
Another town, called Trihalet, which is situated by the river Euphrates, was a1so com
pletely de strayed". 

Anno millesimo centesimo der.:imo quarto [ .. .]. Tempore autem sequenti, quad accidit 
idus Novembris; apud urbem Mamistriam terrae motus partem subruit oppidi. Item 
major et inauditus regionem Antiochenam adeo per loca cnncussit, ut oppida plurima 
sive tota, siue dimidia, tam domus quam muralia solo tenus subrueret, in qua etiam 
ruina pars plebis suffocatae interiret. Ma.riscum dicunt civitatem ab Antiochia 
sexaginta, ut aestimo, distantem milliariis, in parte septentrionali, subvertit in tantum 

·-·-commutio -ill a; • ut--do mos et m·uraliapenituR- corrue-,:ent, etpo.pulum, .inhab.itan.t,ml~ prnh. 
dolor/ cunctum exstingueret. Aliud quoque oppidum, quod Trialeth nuncupant, prope 
fluvium Eufraten nihilominus subruit. 

William of Tyre, a reliable Latin historian who was born in Syria around 1130, provides 
a very detailed account of the earthquake, but fails to indicate the exact date of its 
occurrence, simply giving the year: 
"In the year of the Incarnation of the Lord one thousand one hundred and fourteen, so 
great an earthquake shook the whole of Syria, that many towns and fortified settle
ments were razed to the ground, and major damage occurred in Cilicia, Isauria and 
Coclesyria. 
For in Ci1icia the town of Mamistra ,vas razed to the ground, together with many 
fortified settlements. Maresia and all its territory were also struck, to the extent that 
it was scarce1y possible to see anything left: towers and walls were violently shaken 
by the shocks, and as the bigger buildings crashed to the ground, they killed a great 
many inhabitants. Great. cities were reduced to piles of debris, which became tombs 
for those inhabitants who were crushed beneath them. 
People fled in dismay from the towns, fearing that their homes would collapse; and 
while they hoped to find safety by remaining in the open, they woke from their sleep 
in terror, tormented in their dreams by visions of the dangers which they tried to avoid 
when they were awake. Nor was the disaster confined to one region, for it had spread 
to the most distant parts of the Orient". 

Anno ab incarnatione Domini millesimo centesimo decimo quarto, tantus universam 
Syriam terrae rnotus concussit, ut multas u.rbes et oppida infinita dirueret funditus; 
maxime autem circa Ciliciam, Isauriam et Coelesyriam. 
Nam in Cilicia Nlamistram cum multis oppidis solo tenus prostravit; Maresia.m quoque 
dejer.:it cum suburbanis suis, ita ut quorunclam v£x etiam exstarent vestigia: 
quatiebantur turres el moenia, majoribusque aedificiis periculo1:Jis ruentibus, fiehat 
populorum strages infinita; et civitates amplissinwe quasi agger lapidum constitutae, 
tumulus erant oppressorum, et contritis habitatoribus vicem praestabant sepulchri. 
Fugiebat plebs mente costernata habitationem .urbium, domiciliorum ruina.rn 75 
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formidantes: et dum sub dio requiem invenire sperant, timore concussi, somn08 

interrumpunt, oppressiones quas vigilantes timuerant, in somnis perpessi. Nee ei-at 
hoc, tam ingens, in una tantum regione, periculum: sed usque ad extremos Orientis 
fines, haec pestis late se diffuderat. 

The contemporary chronicler Walter the Chancellor records that after the strong earth. 
quake of 29 November 1115 (see the next entry), survivors at Antioch were panic. 
stricken at the thought of the destruction caused by the previous earthquake of 13 
November 1114: 
"Not long afterwards, terror [at Antioch] was much increased by the memory that the 
town of Mamistra had been largely destroyed and its inhabitants killed on the previ
ous feast of St.Brice [13 November 1114]". 

Nee multo post recordatio oppidi Mamistrae, cum oppidanis et maiore parte civitatis in 
festo sancti Bricii antea pessnmdati, metum multiplicat. 

Another contemporary, Abbot Anselm of Gerobloux (Beli,,fom), who continued the 
authoritative Chronica Monasterii Gemblacensis, records the effects of the earthquake 
of 13 November 1114 at Antioch, but places the information under the year 1115: 
"1115. "Unthe Ides of November, during the night,tlieearth opened in the suburbs of 
Antioch, swallowing up many towers and the houses next to them together with their 
-inhabitants. Some, as is the custom with those people, had gone away from those 
places with their wives and chfldrcn; but on the way back the earthquake swallowed 
them up where they were". 

1115. I dibu::; novembris in suburb io Anti'ochiae terra noctu dehiscens, turres multas et 
adiacentes domos, cum habitatorihus absorbuit. Quidam autem, ut est iltud hominurn 
genus, cu.rn uxore et filiis de locis illis migraverat; sed in redeundo positum idem 
terraemotus absorbuit in loco quo erat. 

The anonymous author of the chronicle Estoire de Jerusalem et d'Antioche attributed 
the effects of this earthquake, of which he had learned from Fulk of Chartres, to thr. 
previous earthquake of 10 August 1114 (see the preceding entry): 
"1114. Then we had a plague of locusts from the region of Arabia which destroyed all 
our corn and gardens. On the feast of St.Lawrence there was an earthquake, and all 
the towns and settlements along the coast collapsed, thereby killing the inhabjtants .. 
The towns of Maras and Trihalet collapsed in ruins". 

MCXIII. Puis nos vint tant grant plante d'aosteroles des contrees d'Airabe, qui tot nos 
gasterent hlez et gardins. A feste saint Loraint, nos vint terre mote, et fundirent tote la 
marine citez et chastiaus, et deunc la gent morut; la cite de Mareis et Trichalet f'undirent. 

Although the chronicler Lisiard of Tours derives his information from Fulk of 
Chartres, he fails to take account of the exact chronological sequence of events in 1114 
provided by Fulk (a plague of locusts in April and May, an earthquake without dam
age on 10 August in the Jerusalem area, and a destructive earthquake on 13 
November in the Antioch region), and conflates the two separate earthquakes of 10 
August and 13 November 1114, l'ecording a single earthquake which 8upposedly 

• began in the April-May period: 
"1114. After the arrival from Arabia of an infinite multitude oflocusts, the territory 
of Jerusalem suffered violent devastation for a number of days, for in April and May . 
and subsequently it was dreadfully shaken in an earthquake. A large part of the 
town of Marnistra was de8troyed; in the region of Antioch, many fortified settlements 
were completely or partially razed to the ground and some of their inhabitants killed; 
and similarly, jn the town called Mariscum, all the inhabitant8 were buried in the 
sudden collapse of buildings, and, alas, they all suffered a terrible and wretched 

. 
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death: And in the region of the Euphrates, the fortress of Trihalet was also razed to 
d" the groun . 

Anno .M.C.XN, et prius locustarum. multitudine infinita ex Arabiae partibus 
convolante, terrirorium Jerosolimitanum per dies aliquot vehmenter vastatum; mense 
Aprili vel Nlaio et sequenti terrae motu horribiliter concussum; Mamistriae urbis pars 
nonnulla subversa; in regione quoque Antiochena plurima . oppida, quaedam media, 
quaedam ex integro, solo tenus cum parte plebis subruta; itemque in urbe quam 
Mariscum noncupant, populus universus repentinis aedificiorum ruinis praefocatus, 
heu pro dolor! Terribiliter et miserabiliter exstinctus; in Eufratesia etiam oppidum 
quad Trihalet noncupant funditus eversum. 

The Venetian writer Marin Sanudo the Elder (1270-c.1343), uses William of Tyre as his 
source when he provides a factual if brief account of the earthquake: 
"1114. The East, and Cilicia in particular, were struck by such an earthquake that 
the town of Mamistra and all the fortresses in the surrounding area were razed to the 
ground; and elsewhere, other towns were so seriously damaged that no building was 
left standing. And as men wandered through the fields in flight, they were afraid of 
being swallowed up by the earth". 

MCXTV. Tantus terraemotus Orientem permouit, maxime in Cilicia, ut Malmistram, et 
in cirwitu fortilitia cuncta deiceret: et alibi, ciuitates aliquae ita deletae sunt, ut aedium 
null um remanserit vestigium. Romines quoque, per campos errantes, a terra absorberi 
metuentur. 

In the Latin chronicles compiled in Italy in later centuries, the information provided by 
the earliest sources became increasingly corrupted. 
Thus the Venetian writer Andrea Dando}o (1306-1354), whose sources are Marin 
Sanudo and Anselm of Gembloux, mistakenly thought that the information recorded 
in his sources referred to two different earthquakes. Consequently, Dandolo pro
vides two separate reports, both of which really refer to the earthquake of 13 
November 1114: 
"Then the East was shaken by so tremendous an earthquake that it completely 
destroyed buildings especially in Cilicia, at Malmistra, and all the fortresses in the sur
rounding area, and in some places nothing was left standing. Men wandered through 
the fields foaring that they would be swallowed up by the earth. 
During the night of the Ides of November (13 November], in the suburbs of Antioch, the 
earth swallowed up many towers and the houses beside them, together with their 

· inhabitants". • 

Tune tantus teremotus Orientem concusit, ut Cilicia maxime, ut Malmistra et cuncta 
{ortilicia in cin:uitu deiceret et alicubi etiam edium nullu.m remansit vestigium; 
homines quoque per agros errantes terra assorbi timebant. 
In suburbano Antiochie, ydibus novembri8, terra nocte turres plures et adiacentes 
domos, cum habitatoribus absorbuit. 

The report of the earthquake provided by Accolti (1415-1464), a historian and jurist 
from Arezzo, is also confused. He mentions the earthquake briefly in his Hi1-:toria 
Gotefridi, together with other historical and natural events which occurred in various 
different years. 'l'hus he firstly records a passing comet and what may have been auro-

. ra borealis (in May 1114, a comet with a long tail was indeed visible in Europe for a 
number of nights); then he mentions the capture of Tripoli (1109), Beirut (1110) and 
Si?on (1111) by king Baldwin of Jerusalem (1110-1118), and finally the death of 
Princes Bohernond (llll) and Tancred (1112): 
"At that time, a comet with a great fiery mane appeared in the sky, and from the first 
to the third hour, two suns could be seen in the sky ¥-rith a rainbow in between. 77 
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In this same year, in which we are told that Bohemond, prince_of Antioch, and Tancred 
died, a terrible earthquake reduced many towns throughout Syria to ruins". 

His tempuribus, cometes in coelo uisa est, crines igneos magnosque hnbens, necnon ab 
hora prima usque ad tertiam duo soles, et iris in media cernebantur. {. . ./ 
Eodem anno, Boamundum, Antiochiae principem, et 1'ancredurri mortcws tradunt, 
maximumque terraemotum fuisse, cuius • vi multa opp£da per Syriam totam 
corruerunt. 

The contern.porary historian Michael the Syrian prm,ides factual information about 
earthquake effects at Maras and Keysun: 
"In the year fourteen hundred and twenty-six (of the Greeks, 1114), on 29 Tishrin II 
[November], He who has only to look at the earth for it to shake, did look; and there 
was a very violent earthquake in which the city of Mar'ash was entirely swallowed up 
and overturned, that is to say its foundations rose up and its buildings collapsed, so 
that it became a grave for its inhabitants and a terror to those who saw it. 
In this earthquake, the church of Mar John of Kaishum and that of the Forty Martyrs 
collapsed, and they were rebuilt by the care of Mar Dionysius, bishop of Kaishum. 
Samosata also fell in that earthquake, and Constantine, lord of the fortress of Gargar, 
was suffocated there lat Samosata, not Gargar J with many people. In every city and 
village numerous places collapsed". 
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Then; is also a useful reference to the earthquake in the Syrian Chronicle tn the year 
1284, for although it contains a dating error, mention of the collapse of the castle at 
Mansur is a1so included: 
"In the year fourteen hundred and twenty-two of the Greeks (llll), on the night of 
Sunday, 29 Tishrin II [November], there was a severe earthquake and Germanicia, 
which is Mar'ash, was destroyed and entirely perished. Its houses were destroyed, 
its whole wall collapsed. Tvventy-four thousand died besides strangers, and more 
than a hundred priests and deacons. The castle of Mansur and many other places 
were wiped out". 
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That this report does indeed refer to the earthquake of :l.114, is made dear by the fa.ct 
that the same chronide gives the right date for the earthquake in a later passage: 
"In the year fourteen hundred and i\venty-five (of the Greeks, 1114) ... at this time the 
country of Gargar was ruled by an Armenian, whose name \Vas Michael. He was the 
son of Constantine, who was buried under the prison of Samosata during the earth· 
quake, which destroyed :\1ar'ash". 
Matthew of Edessa wrongly dates the death of the Armenian nobleman Const.aniine, 
lord of Gargar, who was imprisoned in the fortress at Samosata, to the year 566 [20 
February 1117 - 19 February ] 1181, evidently attributing the collapse of the fortress at .:.:.~ .. •.! 

Samosata to the l\farmct earthquake in 1117-1118 (see the entry concerned); but it .., 
i 
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actually happened on 13 November 1114, Arabic sources complete the picture of the 
earthquake's effects, by providing precise details concerning not only the territory of 
Edes1:m, but also - unlike the Latin and Syriac sources - the emirate of Aleppo. 
The principal .Arabic source is the svork of thc contemporary Baghdad historian Ibn al
Jawzi (1116-1200), whose record contains a minor dating mistake (20 instead of 13 
November): 
"I have seen a text by our master Ibn Abi Bakr ibn 'Abd al-Baqi al-Bazzaz, which stat
ed: "On Thursday 17 Rajab in the year 508, a letter reached Daghdad in which it was 
written that on the night of Sunday 18 ,lamada II in the same year [20 November 
1114], there had been an earthquake at Al-Ruha, and 13 towers in the city walls had 
collapsed. Part of the walls at Harran had also collapsed, and many houses had col
lapsed on top of their inhabitants, There had been collapses at Sumaysat; at Balis, 
about a hundred houses have been destroyed, and half of the citadel has collapsed, but 
the other half has survived". • 
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There is a brief reference to the earthquake in lbn al-Qalanisi (12th century): 
"In that year l508 H.J, there was a strong earthquake in Syria which caused both the 
earth and the hearts of its inhabitants to tremble". 
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Ibn al-Athir (ll.60-1233), repeats the same information as tliat provided by lbn al-
Jawzi: . 
"I n the month of Juma.da ll [508 H. = November 11141, there was a violent earthquake 
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in the regions ofGazira and Syria as well as other regjons. Ruha, Harran, Sumaysat, T 
Balis and other towns were largely destroyed, and many people died in the ruins". 
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There is a later record of the earthquake in Ibn Kathir (1300-1373), who writes that: 
"In the Khurasan, a few houses were destroyed, and a good many dwellings were 
destroyed in many other villages. About 100,000 people died, and half the citadel at .. 
Harran collapsed, but the other half remained standing. The town of Sumaysat [pres
ent-day Samsat] also collapsed. Many people died in the ruins". 
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8ourct,1 l Walt. Chane., Bella, pp.83-84; Fulk Chart., Hist,, p,431; Lis. Tonr~,Ad Sewn.d., p.5i3 

sources 2 Romuald Sal., Chron., p.207; Lil>er Pontific., p.301; Sica1·d, Cron., p.591; Milioli, Liber, p.63·1 
li\ersture Ambraseys and Jackson (1998i 

cat~iol(ltea Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mnllet (1853); Grumel (1958); Amiran et al. (1994) 

On 29 November 1115, there was a strong earthquake in the area of the Gu]f of 
Iskenderun and its hinterland, ·with damage stretching as far north as Maresia (prea
ent day Maras, in Turkey) and probably as far east as Cerepum (present day Al-Atarib, 
(in Syria). At Maresia (Maras) and Mamistra (Yalrnpinar), which had already been 
devastated in the earthquake of 13 November llU (sec the previous entry), the built
up area collapsed completely; at Antioch (Antakya), where the earthquake of the pre
vious year had caused some houses to collapse, there were widespread total collapses 
involving monumental as well as private buildings. There was probably damage at 
Cerepum (Al-Atarib) as well. Fresh shocks continued at Antioch for about another 5 .· . 
months, but urged on by the Christian patriarch, the local population rapidly set about • 
restoring an ordered urban existence a[ter the disaster. Those inhabitants who were • 
camping outside the city were brought back; aid was distributed to orphans and wid
ows, and provision was made to care for the poor.· 
The principal source for the earthquake is Walter the Chancellor, who personally expe- · .. · 
rienced it at Antioch. Of all the historians' narratives of the crusaders' earliest • 
decades in the Holy Land, his report is undoubtedly the most detailed description of an 
earthquake: 
"In tho one thousand one hundred and fifteenth year since the birth of Our Lord Je1Jt1S . 

Christ, on the eve of the feast of St.Andrew th~ Apostle 129 November], deep in the 
silence of the night, when human frailty can most sweetly enjoy the calm of sleep, an ·•·.· 
immense and terrible earthquake struck the city of Antioch and its territory. Men are ··•· 
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taken by surprise. They feel, see and hear that they and others are in danger from col
lapsing walls, towers and other buildings; and so they leap do'Nll. from the fortific~tio.~_1s 
and even throw themselves from tall houses. Many, however, are taken by surpnse m 
their sleep, and are crushed in their collapsing homes, so that although some walls of 
their houses remained standing, they were never found. • Others abandoned their 
homes and all their possessions and belongings in terror, and wandered through the 
streets and squares of the city in a daze. And as all were torn between fear and a sense 
of impotence, they raised their hands to heaven, and each in his own tongue cried out 
incessantly with tearful voice: 'O Lord, have mercy on your people!' vVhen morning 
came, and it was clear what slaughter of men and animals was concealed beneath the 
ruins, everyone together, whether Greeks, Latins, Syrians, Armenians, strangers or pil
grims, agreed that what had happened was a result of their sins.[. . .] ¥/hen church serv
ices had been held, the sermon delivered and men had decided where to go and what 
to do [the Antiochenes l who thought that nothing worse could happen to them, were 
suddenly hon-ified by a terrible piece of news. For some people, who by the grace of 
God had escaped the destruction of the town of Maresia, told how that town had been 
razed to the ground [by the earthquake] and its lord and bishop with all his clergy and 
the whole population had met their deaths. And shortly afterwards, their terror was 
increased by the memory of what had happened at the town ofMamistra, where, on the 
feast of St.Brice in the previous year r13 November 11141, the townspeople and most of 
the town itself had been swept away in the disaster. And what could have happened 
to the town of Ccrepum? And what to the rest of the Antioch region? Everyone felt 
a torment of this kind. This mixture of fear and apprehension so increased in the 
wretched population [of the town] that no-one knew whether to stay or flee. Fear of 
an earthquake so weighed upon these wretches every day and at any time that they all 
said to one another: 'Oh cursed fate to be born, unhappy fate to die, and intolerable fate 
to be alive!'. Although they had all seen that there is no place or way to avoid the 
power of God, yet they preferred to live in the open with the animals rather than suf
fer the continual fear that the buildings in which they found themselves would col
lapse. And so they abandoned their homes and went to live in the streets, squares, gar
dens and thickets, using tents as homes. Yet others left the towns and travelled from 
place to place with their makeshift camps. 
But the patriarch, who was a man capable of dealing with the situation and all even
tualities, by calling upon all the resources of his wisdom, managed to soothe the hearts 
of the stricken and of those who had no further hope in life, succouring them with the 
sweetness of holy preaching[ ... ]. Those who had fled were called back, sinners were led 
back to the path of righteousness, comfort was given to orphans and widows, by pro
viding what was necessary in their indigence. Efforts were made, with suitable help 
and joyous countenance, to restore the bodily health of the poor, the sick and the indi
grmt, and to cheer those who had already recovered. What more needs to be said? 
Men were reformed through penitence, ennobled by good works, and freed from the fear 
of the earthquake, though it continued to threaten them for more than five months, not 
by their own merits but by the will of God; and so they joyfully gave thanks to tho 
Omnipotent in His church". 

I -.Anno igitur millesimo centesimu quinto decimo ab lncarnatione Domini nostri Iesu 
Christi, in uigilia festivitatis beati Andreae apostoli, sub intempestate noctis silentio, 
qua humana fragilitas habilius atque dulcius quiescere consuevit, factus est 
~erraemotus in Antiochiam et eius partes immensus et orribilis. Ipso etenim ex 
tnsperato homines terribiliter pulsi, sentiunt, vident, audiunt murorum, turrium, 
aed~ficiorurnque diversorum ruinam sibi ac caeteris penitus imminere; quam nonnulli 
fugiendo putanles evadere, quidam elapsi a. moenibus, quidam ab altis domihus in 
praecipitium se dedere. Plurcs equidem in sornno cum ruina membratim ita sunt rapti, 81 
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quod, manente etiam parte parietis integra, nusquam cumparuere. Alii veru terrvre 
percussi, dimissis domibus, spretis opibus, relictis omnibus, per plateas et vicos civitatis 
velut amentes se agebant. Expansis tamen ad coelum manibus, pro diversitate metus 
et impotenti'.ae, pro diuerso linguarum genere, uoce lacrimabili: 'Paree, Dornirie, parce 
populo tuo!' clamare non ces8abant. 
11 - Afane autem facto, cum sub ruina tam hominum quam et aliorum animalium 
miserae cladis pateret immnnilas, omnes unanimiter Latini, Graeci, Syri, .Armeni 
advenae et peregrini, suis peccatibus exigentibus id accidisse profitentur [. . .]. ' 
III - Celebrato vero divino officio, facto sermone, iniuntisque mandatis quo modo Be 
habeant, vel quid agere debeant, nihil gravius accidisse putantes, repente horribili 
terrentur nuntio. Quidam na.mque, a periculo ruinae oppidi Mifagii divino nutu elapsi, 
ipsam civitatem cum eiusdem domino et episcopo, clero etiam et omni populo, funditu.~ 
eversam fuisse protestantur. Nee multo post recordatio oppidi Mamistrae, cum 
oppidanis et maiore parle civitatis in fcsto sancli Bricii antea pessumdati, metum 
multiplicat. Quid de Cerepo? Quid de eeteris Antiochenis finibus? Par tormentum 
predicatur de disparihus. Metus ergo timuri pennixtus ita miserae plebi ingeminatur, 
quod ubi maneant aut quo fugiant prorsus ignorant. Quaque enim die, horis, desperatis 
instabat terraemotus; unde ad inuicem haec pronuntiant: 'O necessilas ahiecta nascendi, 
misera moriendi, dura viuendi nostra necessitas!' Hi., licet nouerint Dei potentia 
nusquam et nurnquam posse aufugi, eligunt tamen facilius esse cohabitare cum bestiis 
extra, quam intus ince.c;santer aedificia timere ruitura. quocirca in vicis, in plateii:i, in 
hortis, in uirgultis, desertis habitationibus atiis, tentoribus pro d01nibus potiebantur. 
Plures etiam, relictis civitatibus, de loco acl locum translatis mapalibu1>, in campi.~ 
morabantur. 
N - Atqui patriarcha, loci, temporis, omnium peritissimus, per necessaria 
disciplinarum philosophiae membra discurrens, desolatorum et iam /ere de vita 
desperantium corda, sanctae predicationis dulcedine fota, mitigavit. (. .. 1 Dispersos 
reuocant, devios corrigunt, orphanis, uisuis ferre solatium, et eorum indigentiam 
supplere satagunt. Sufficienti, etiam hospitaWate, paupenun, inpoum et indigentium 
corpora vultu hilari nitnntur recreare, ac recreata datis muneribus exhilarare. Quid • 
ultra? Fructu poenitentiae correcti,, bonis operibus adornati, a periculo terrae motus 
per quinque menses et ultra inuninentis, non suii; meritis, sed Dei gratia liberati, 
Cunctipotenti referun.t gratiarum actiones in ecclesia sua laeti. 

Fulk of Chartres has a very brief report of the earthquake: 
"1115. [ ... ] In that same year, the town of Mamistra was again reduced to ruins by an 
earthquake. Nor was it felt less strongly in other towns in the region of Antioch". 

Anno millesimo cenlesimo decimo quinto. L .. .] Ipso anno iterum subversa est urbs 
Mamistria terrae motu. Alias aalem in regione Antiochena non minus accidit. 

Lisianl of Tours also mentions it briefly: 
"1115. [ ... ] Indeed, just as rGod I in his love prolected men, so he also called them unto 
himself with implacable justice, fas he showed] Lhat same year by destroying with an 
earthquake the formerly quite illustrious town of Mamistra, and also by striking many 
other places in the region of Antioch with a similar disaster". 

Anno .M.C.XV. [. .. ] Verum quos ita Deus per se protegebat pius, per se quoque ip-~e 
corripiebat ju.stus, eodem anno et Mamistriam terrae motu subvertens, urbem olim 8atis 
illustrem, et pleraque ah:a in territorio Antiocheno loca horrore simili concutiens. 

r 

Seco11dary Latin sources tend to give \Vrong dates for Lhis ec1rthquakc and, i'n particu
lar, to confuse it with the previous destructive earthquake of 13 November U 14, ,vhose 
damage zone becomes partly supe1imposed on tlrn t of the earthquake of 29 November 
1115. Archbishop H.omuald of Salerno (1120/1130-1181), for example, confuses infor· . . 
mation about the 1114 earthquakes (see the preceding entries) and that of 29 , 
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November 1115, making the following entry for DeccmbeJ' 1115: 
"In the month of December in that same year, before Christmas, there was so great an 
earthquake in Syria that Mamistra and Maras and many other towns and villages 
were razed to the ground, crushing men in the ruins; and part of Antioch and even of 
Jerusalem collapsed to the ground". 

Eodem anno mense lJecembris in Siri'.a ante Natalem Domini terre motus ita. fuit magnus, 
quad lvfamistra et Marai8 ad sulum usque et alie quam plures civitates et castella, attritis 
hominibus, set et pars civitatis Antiochiae ac usque Jerusalem prostrate ceciderunt. 

The Liber Pontificalis similarly attributes some of the damage caused by the earth
quake of 13 November 1114 to that of 1115. For while the complete collapse of 
Mamistra did indeed occur on 29 November 1115, the surface faulting at Antioch was 
in fact caused by the previous earthquake: 

"Here arc the prodigies ,vhich occurred at that time: an earthquake destroyed all the 
town walls and houses at Mamistra; and most of the inhabitants were caught up in the 
disaster. One knight, for example, who was trying to flee to Antioch, was swallowed 
up by the earth together with his horse \vhen a fissure suddenly appeared, so that he 
was buried alive . 
And on that same occasion, an ox was caught in another crack in the earth, and while 
its body disappeared into the abyss, its horns remained attached to the surface". 

Huius temporibus prodigia. Apud Mamistram terremotus muros omnes dornosque 
subvertit,· maiorem hominum partem ruina involvit, quam dum miles quidam fugere 
nititur ad Antiochiam properans, subito hiatu terrae cum equo absorptus, prius e8t 
sepultus quam. mortuus. Ibidem, alio hiatu terrae bos interceptus, dum corpore inferius 
fluxit cornibus super£u.s hesit . 

... 1115 11 29 ~ = 37 17 36 16 Io= X 1v1e "' 6.3 Sit.es: 5 
localities lat. loni,;. I localities lat. long. I 
'Yaknpinar 'l'I\ ::16 ,'57 35 36 X Al-A ta rib ~YR 36 08 36 4() VlI-VlH? 
Maras TR 37 ::w ,% 55 X ,krnsaleru .n ,J6 35 14 F 
At1tioch TR 36 14 36 O'i V1TI-1X: 

0 60km 
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< 053) 
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1117 January 3 night southern Germany and 
north-western Austria 

1117 January 3 afternoon Verona area [northern Italy] 
C> clouding of springs, chemical changes in water, 
fissures, flooding of the rivers Po, 
obstruction of the river Adige by a landslide -<l 

Italy ASVat, Cancelleria. della 1'v'unziatura Veneta, S.Giorgio in Brnida, 30, 1, no.6886; 

ASVr, Antichi arr:hivi comunali, Ospitale, b.4, no.223; Cnrporazioni religiose, Congregazione 

de! clero intrinscco, b .13, cart. no.7, fol.117; ACapPc, Diplomatico, Atti privati, no.606; 

no.751; no.752; no.1054; no.1055; no.1073; Barbieri and Cau, Le carte del monastero di 
S.Pieiro in Monte Ursino (1039-1200), docs. no .74, no.85, no.86 , no.97, no.114, digital 

publication edited by Michele Ansani, 2000; Deed of count Abbas of Sabbioneta; 
Deed in favour of the calhedral of S.Pietro in Mantua, in Torelli (1924, pp.26, 28); 

Memories, in Codice Diplomatico Padovano, ed. Gloria (1879, p.68); 
Italia Pontificia (ed. Kehr 1961, vol.7/1, p.301) 

Ann~ l~, Chrnnicles and Not.CJ.laf1-

BAVat, Va.t. Lat. 11564, fol.184, Guido Pisano, Notula (ed. Scalia 1963, pp.285-6); 

BCPd, B.P.119 .1/2, Dorighello, Cronaca di Padoua, I, fol.290; 

Ann. Brix. (cod. A), p.812; Ann. Brix. (cod. B), p.812; Ann. Casinen. , p.308; Ann. Ceccan., 
p.282; Ann. Cremon., p.3;Ann. Ferrar. , p.663; Ann. Mediol. hreu., p.390; Ann. Medial. breuis., 
p.391; Ann. Medial. min., p.393; Ann. Parm. min., p. 662; Ann. S. Trin. Veron. , p.2; Ann. 
Venet. brev., p.71; Ann. Veron. ant., pp.25 , 31-2; Ann. Veron. br-ev. , p.2;Ann. VetereB, p.89; 

Landulf, Hist., p.27; Mem. Medial ., p.399; Nntae S.Georgii Medial., p.388; Notae S.Mariae 
Medial., p.385 ; Notula in a church obituary from Iifonza, in Frisi (1794, vol.3 , p.104); 
PP.tP-r Dcac., Cont., pp.524-5; Romuald Sal., Chron., p.208; Supplem. (Ann. Cremon.), p.185; 

Chron. Fai;ent. , p.33 

l 
l 

l 
l 
J 

Eu,ope Eimon, Chron. (cod . August.), p.3 ; Ann. Brrinw., p.726 ; Ann. Corh., p.43; Ann. EinBidl. , p.146: ·J 
Ann. Hildes., p.64;Ann. Laub., p.22:Ann. Marbac., p.40; Ann. Mell., p.501;Ann. Masom. , •i 
p.162; Ann. Prag., p.120; Ann. Ra.tisp., p.585; Ann. Renwn., p.732; Ann, Roden., p.699 ; 
Ann. Ro.~enuel., p.104; Ann. S.Benigrt. Divion., p.43; Ann. S.Blasii S i:l. Nig., p.277; 

Ann. S.Dion. Rem., p.83; Ann. S.Disib ., pp.22-3; Ann. S.Mich . Babenb., p.lO;Ann. S.Pantal. · i 
Colon., p.751;Ann. S .Petri Babenb., p.636;Ann. S.l'etri Cata.I., p.489; A nn. S.Petri Erph. ant ., 
p.6;Ann. S.Rudb. Salis., p.774;Ann. S.Steph . Prising, p.53;Ann. Zwifalt ., p.55; 
Anselm Gem bl., Cantin .', p.3 76 ; Auctariu.m Zwetl., p.540; Berth old :Z.wief., Chron., p.218; 
Ca.su.~ monast. Petrish., p.661; Chron. . Elwac., p.36; Chron. rhyt. Lead., pp.124-6; 

Chron. S.Max., 12, p.406; Chron. S.Petri Er-ford. mod., pp.161-2; Auct. Laudun., p.445; 
Cosmas Prag., Chron., p.123; Ebo, Vita, p.838; Eckehard, Chron., p.252; Notae Halesbrun., 
p.13; Otto Frds. , Chron., p.330; Peterb. Chron. , p.144; Ralph Cogg., Hist., p.344; 
[Raimbaudl, ltiner., p.2 

ioscripdons directly related to the earihquake: l. bell-tower of S.Mauro at Costozza; 2. cathedral 

of S.Maria Assunta in Padua; 3. abbey of S.Silveslro at Nonantola (Modena); 4. church of 

Ss.Faustino e Giovit,1, at San Faustino (Reggio Emilia); 

which offer indirect evidence of earthquahe damage: Verona: 5-6. cloister and church 

of S.Zeno; 7. church of S. Fermo Maggiore; 8. church of S.Fermo Min ore in Braida; 
9. church of S.Maria in Organo; 10. church of S.Salvaro at San Pietro (Verona); 
11. cathedral in Piacemm; 12. church of S.Maria Maggiore at Gazzo Veronese (Verona); 13-
14. church of La B8stia and abbey at faola della Scala (Verona); 15. church of S.Martino at 

Piuve di Sacco (Padua); 16. abbey of S Pietro AposLolo at. San Bonifacio (Verona); 
17. church of S.Miche.le (or Madouoa di Stra) at Belfiore (Verona); 18. church of S.Pietro in 

Cantalovu a t Bevilacqua (Verona) 



Agazzari, Chron., p.16; Albert Stadensis, Ann., p.321; Albert Bez., Cron., p.19; 

Albert us Magnus, Meteor., Ill, 6; Ann. Admunt., p .577; Ann. Anglosax., p.118; 

Ann. Bohem. breuiss., p. 719; Ann. Bergom. breu., p.32 7; A7;n. hrev., p.95; Ann. 

de Southw., p.430; Ann. Egmund., p.450;Ann. Floreff.', p.624; Ann. Grad., p.649; 

Ann. J-lalesb., p.14; Ann. Leod., p.30; Ann. Magdebur., p.182; Ann. Mell. cont. Claustron. Pr., 

p.612; Ann. Melros., p.434; Ann. Palid., p. 76; Ann. Pegav., p.2; Ann. S.Petri Erph. breu., 
p.50; Ann. S.Petri Erph. maior., p.51; Ann. Saxo, p.754; Ann. Scheftl. rrwior:, p.336; 

Ann. Stederbur., p.203; Ann. S.'l'rudp., p.290; Ann. Vizel., p.225; Ann. Wind., p.752~; 

- B1·ec1. Chron. Mant., p.12; Catal. imp., p.114; Chron. abb1:, p.325; Chron. Esten., p.5; 

Chron, illor:, p.63; Chron. Parm., pp.3, 4; Chron. reg. Colon., p.57; Codagnello, Ann., p.3; 

Auct. Morlui Maris, p.464; Cont. Praemontr., p.448; Cron. Ramp., II, p.7; Cron. Varign., 

11, p.8; Dandolo, Chron., p .321; Alighieri, Co media, Int: XII, 4-9; M ussi, Chron., p.452; 

Henry Heimb.,Ann., p.713; Honor. Autun, Summn, p.131; Joh. Trithem., Chon.; 
lvlagni Reiches. Chron., p.530; Malvezzi, Citron., col.874; :Marzagaia, De mod. gest., p.58; 

Matt. Paris, Hist_, p.39:l; Note cronogr., col.556; Vine. Beauv., Spec. hist., p.1063b; 

l'aris. Ccrca, Ann., p. 2; Roh. To rig., Chron., p.485; Roger Wend., Flor:, p. 29; 

Sanudo, Le vite, pp.173, 176; Sicard, Cron., p.162; Un prezioso 

rotolo, p.53; Will. Nang., Chron., p.726 

historioJsTe.phy Giovio (cd.1887); Scardconc (1560); Locati (1564); Campo (1585); Capriola (1585); 

Angeli (1591); Bonifaccio (1591); Sigonio (1591); Dalla Corte (1594); Cavacio (1606); 

Piloni (1607); Portenari (1623); Mcrnla (1627); Panvinio (1648); Campi (1651); 

Palladio degli Olivi (1660); Vedriani (1666); Riccioli (1669); Maffei (1675); Orsato (1678); 

Tatti (1683); Ughelli (1717); Argelati (1745); Zagata (ed. 1745-47); Rizzoni (ed. 1747); 

Biancolini (1749); Muratori (1762); Poggiali (1766); Visi (1782); Sanseverini (1778); 

Afro ( 1795); Di Meo ( 1 795 ); Carli (1796); Tonelli ( 1 797); Gi ulini ( 1854-5 7); Moroni (1858); 

Odorici (1856); Cipolla (1879); Bilfinger (1892); Hofmeister (1912); Ruysschaert (1959); 

Scalia ( 1963); Mor (1964); Verzone (1968); Nasalli-Rocca (197:3); Pdlegri (1978); 

Domio ici and Marcelli (l.979); Cera Li (1981); Golinelli (1981); Ferraris (1988); 

Andreolli el al. (1991) 

architectural history Finton (1891); Lucchini (1894); Ricci (1895); Novati (1904); Dellodi (1905); 

De Vecchi (1907); Cerri (1909); Da Lisca (1909, 1912); Cerri (1913); Simeoni (1913); 

Da Lisca (1914); Porter (1917); Pancotti (1922); Da Lisca (1924); Sirneoni (1929); 

Nasalli-Rocca (1933); Da Lisca (1935, 1936); Arslan (1939); Da Lisca (1941); Panaz7.a (1942); 

Arslan (1943); Romanini (1951); Salmi (1952); Salvini (1954); l-'uerari (1955); 

Roma.nini {1956); nresaola (1957); Bresciani (1957); Paccagnini (1960); Rasmo (1961); 

Derro (1962); Edede (1963); ,Jolti e Taralmsi (1963); Passamani (1963); Geromctta (1964); 

-~,__ _______ Q_u_i1_1t_a_v_a_ll_e (1964); Roma.nini (1964); Tregnaghi (1964); Zovatto (1964); Vezza {1_9_6_fi_}; ____________ _ 
Rerwlla and Si.boni (1966); Magni (1966); Salvini (1966); Tassi (1966); Caldera (1967); 

De Carli (1967); Rogger (1967-75); Verzune (1967); Boschi and Martini (1968); Canali (1968); 

QuintavallP (l9fl9); Ehirni ( 1971 ); l\fontnrsi (1971); Puerari (1971); Puppi (1971); 

Cocchetti Pratesi (1972); La Basilica dei Santi Felice e Fortunato (1972); Qllinlavalle (1973); 

Gandolfo (1973); Cocchetti Pratesi (1974-77); Piva (1974); quintavalle (1974); 

Cocchetti Pratesi (1975); Fresta (1975); Gandolfo (1975); Lucchi and Voltini. (1975); 

Quintavalle (1975); Boschi and Martini (1976); Cappellini [1976]; Castagnetti ( 1976); 

Cncchctti Pratesi (1976); Artico (1977); Bcllinati {1977); Ederle (1977); Montorsi (1977); 

Moreali ( 1977); Ongari ( 1977); Quintavalle (1977}; Ri vrin i ( 1977); Sandri ni ( 197 7); Chierici 

(1978); .Flenghi (1978); ::vlanenti Valli (1978); Marangoni (1978); Salvini (1978); Segagni 

(1978); Zuliani (1978); Brugnoli et al. (1979); Chiappa (1979); Cbierici and Citi (1979); 

Lazzaretti and Ruffi (1979); Mazzetti (1979); Pczzini Frasson (1979); Quintavalle (1.979); 

Zovatto (1979); Arisi Riccardi (1980); Artioli (1980); Carra (1980); Gatti (1980); Cocchetti 

Pratesi (1980); Marchesini (1980); Piazzi (1980); To8i (1980); Zavag-Jio (1980); Segagni 

Mab.cart (1981); Cademartiri (1981); D'Arcais (1981a, bl; Arieti (1982); De Angelis-d'Ossat 

(1982); Gigli (1982); Moretti and Stopani (1982); .:vfussini (1982); Quintavalle (1982); 85 
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Richeldi (1982); SiRsa (198i); Pf'.roni (1983a, b); Calzona (1984); Garuti (1984); Monlorsi 

(1984); Serchia et a.l. (1984); Brogiolo (1990); Cecchi (1994) 

Guidaboni (1984); Guidoboni et at. [1985]; Oromhelli and Sauro (1988j; Guidoboni and 

Boschi (1989); Hulscn (1 993 ); Guidaboni et al. (1997); Sauro and Zampieri {2001); 

Guidoboni et al. (2005) 
, .. ,alugues <l. Manetti [1457] ; LycoHtl1e1ieR (1557); Ligorio [1570-74] ; Ragor (1578); Filippo da Secinarn. 

(1652); Bonito (169i); Seyfart {l 756); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1845); Perrey (1847); Perrcy 
(1848); Mallet (1853 ); GL1arini (l880);Mem1lli (1883); Piovenc (1888); Tommasi (1888); 

Mcrcalli (1897); Barattn (1901); Scharn (1902); Milne (1911); G 1.1idi (1915); Zanon (1937); 
Crum el ( 1958 }; Mahlknecht (1976); Alexandre ( 1990 ); *Ros chi et al. ( 1995, 199 7, 2000) 

eAtaiogi,ea p. Giorgctti and laccarino (197.l.); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Iaccarino and :rviolin (1978); 

• Postpischl {1985); CPTI (l 999) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
This famous seismic event aroused gTeat interest in medieval Europe and became 
firmly embedded in the collective memory of many places, but we now know that it 
resulted from at least three earthquakes (Guidaboni et al. 2005): one was in southern 
Germany, another in the Verona area in nortl1crn Italy (see below), and a third in 
'l'uscany (in the Pisa area - see the next entry), The first t\vo shocks partly over
lapped, whereas the third is easier to define. But for a very long time, this seismic 
sequence was considered lo be a single astounding earthquake. As far as Italy is con
cerned, the interpretation of this seismic sequence now has its own history, which 
perhaps merits a brief survey. As it passed from ancient monastic annals and the ear
liest town chronicles to the erudite historiography of modern times, and from there to 
the earliest catalogues of historical earthquakes (from Manetti 1457 to Baratta 1901), 
unceriainty as to its location gradua1ly increased, and it acquired increasingly vague 
outlines, thus becoming an extraordinary event affecting almost the whole of north
ern Italy. 
Baratta (1901) had already felt some uncertainty in placing it in the Veneto and 
Lombardy regions ; and when an urgent need was felt in the 1970s and early 1980s tu 
attribute numerical parameters to historical earthquakes in order to set up the first 
parametric catalogues of such events, its epicentre was placed about 15 km north of 
Verona (Giorgetti and Iaccarino 1971; Carrozza et al. 1973). It was later placed farther 
north: about 10 km north-east oLVIalcesine, close to the northern shore of Lake Garda 
(Postpischl 1985). These cat.aloguos are entirely based on the work of Baratta (1901). 
Since th.is was the largest known historical earthquake in northern Italy (it was given 
an intensity between grades X and XI on the MCS scale), it underwent a thorough 
review in 1980-84, within the framework ofmacrosoismic studies required for the safe
ty of nuclear power stations in Italy. At that time, extensive and systematic research 
was carried outint.o documentary, annalistic and epigraphic sources, in order to estab· 
hsh an objocti vc outline of the event (Guidaboni 1984; Guidaboni et al. 1986). 
One of the factors which made this research particularly interesting from a method
ological point of view was the fact that art historians -- especially those concerned ,vith 
the "Lombard Romanesque" style (typical of 12th century churches in northern Italy) 
had turned the earthquake into a sort of"cpicentrcless" seismic event, with an extreme· 
ly broad and largely undifferentiated damage zone. This was because changes of sty!€ 
and rebuilding work at chmches and abbeys had led them to attribute destruction to th€ 
1117 earthquake. Even though this explanation of changes in church and monastic 

. building - mostly uncritical, and paying little attention to the historical context -had 
no direct points of contact with the very broad and confused historical and seismologi· 
cal traditions relating to the eart.hquake, it bolstered them, and made it almost impos· 
l:lible .to disentangle the eart.hqm1ke's real e!Tccts. It was thus only after research car· 
ried out in the 1980s and taken up again in the mid-1990s for the new Catalogo dei Forti 



Terremoti in Italia (Boschi et al. 1995, 1997) now in its third version, Catalogue of Strong 
Italian Earthquakes (Boschi et al. 2000) and the catalogue of the active faults in Italy 
(Valensise and Pantosti 2000) that we had a reliable corpus of congruent and authori
tative descriptive material, and could carry out a more accurate analysis of damage. 
But the problems and limitations of contemporary information also became apparent. 
The earthquake is listed in Alexandre's catalogue (1990), the entry being based on a 
review of monastic sources (but only a French translation of the original Latin texts is 
provided). However, in spite of a noteworthy critical apparatus concerning the dating 
of tho sources, the relationship between the texts and the greater or lesser chronologi
cal proximity of the authors to the event., this catalogue, too, makes reference to a sin
gle earthquake with a single epicentre location. 
Hi.ilsen ( 1993) provides an up-to-date review of the historiographical situation concern
ing this large earthquake, as it •was at the time of the studios published in the 1980s, 
analysing· various contributions ;md examining a number of sources which had already 
been used in earlier studies. While the critica1 work is admirable, however, it is not 
always accompanied by an understanding of the particular problems involved in histor
ical seismology, especially as regards medieval sources. Hulsen shows a certain amount 
of scepticism as to the contribution of medieval Latin sources to a seismological under
standing of the earthquake. In our view, however, the corpus of sources (documents, 
annals and inscriptions) and architectural analyses which now underpin the overall pic
ture of the earthquake's effects (they are only partly discussed in Hi.ilsen 1993), are so 
numerous, and display such a linguistic and cognitive complexity that their value as evi
dence is extraordinarily great, and for that very reason they require a very particular 
critical approach. The most recent review of this seismic sequence was carried out in 
2000-2001 for this catalogue, and it brought to light both new documents (for the Brescia 
and Vercelli areas) and more thorough investigations leading to the identification of 
three separate seismic events. This obviously meant that earlier parameters had to be 
amended. For the present catalogue entry we have made use of a critical review by 
Guidaboni et al. (2005), resulting in the identification of three separate events. 

Aspects of the historical context 
The earthquake was extremely famous, as an event of great importance for the society 
and culture of the time. Establishing its effects is a difficult matter, however, not only 
because of the very special types of documentary evidence involved, but also because 
the habitational context of the time was very different from that oftoday. The .Po Plain 
area, which is now one of the most densely cultivated and inhabited in Italy, ,vas typi
cally covered by broad areas of forest and marsh1and in the early 12th century. Towns 
had small populations and contained large open spaces. But these were years when 
towns were enjoying widespread economic and demographic recovery, typical of which 
were the dynamic activities of the secular and church authorities in the reorganisation 
of urban structures and those or the surrounding countryside. 
'rhe economy was based on a manorial system, involving large agricultural production 
units which had boon characteristic of the scattered small settlements outside the towns. 
The many newly-built churches, public buildings and town walls fffe evidence of increas
ing investment in building works, and also a sign of a more general economic develop
ment in the early decadcR of the 12.th century. This is a very important factor in making 
an overall assessment of reconstruction work. But it not the only one: for there were very 
influential elements of contemporary culture which cannot be ignored. The most impor
tant of these was support for religious reforms of papal or imperial · inspiration, which 
took material shape partly in the adoption of particular architectural canons reflecting 
the political and religious ideas underlying the struggle bet ween papacy and empire . Of 
considerable influence in the Po Plain area was the pro-papal policy of countess Matilda 
of Canossa, for she was at the head of the most important secular signoria in north-ccn- 87 
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tral Italy, extending from the Mantua area to Emilia and as far as Tuscany. 
We can thus attribute to Matilda and her pro-papal entourage numerous cases ofrecon-

•••• -·• ····-·- -·· - ·- •••••••• -·· ·titTUCflOil- .,¾~Ork· ·o·n·-chU iCf{CS Til ··11er·· s·Ubj8C_f_ terr1tone·s· •• arong· 11ne·s- lrifiPl rea· bY the ne,v 
Cluny model. The plan of the famous French abbey, with its single nave, apsed transept 
and three apses, was taken up in urban churches and the great abbeys of northern Italy, 
such as those of San Benedetto in Polirone (San Benedetto Po) and Nonantola. A very 
similar structure - at least as regards the use of the symbols reflecting the ideas of the 
reform movement - can be found in the cathedrals of Modena, Parma, Cremona, 
Reggio Emilia and Piacenza. In some of these cases, the same master craftsmen were 
at work, but most important of all, a single plan inspired both the sculptural decoration 
and the arrangement of the liturgical furnishings as a direct function of the building 
plan: the pulpit and rood screen raised above crypt level, for example. It is indeed the 
decorative work on the rood screens which makes it possible to establish fairly accu. 
rately when work was carried out in the principal urban cathedrals in countess 
Matilda's realm: namely between 1099, when the architect Lanfranco was summoned 
to Modena, and 1.115, the year in which Matilda died. The period when these cathe. 
drals, and many other churches scattered across the area, were built, must therefore be 
put back to the years immediately preceding 1117, as Quintavalle (1969, 1973) has 
rightly observed. This is a matter of considerable importance, for if we use an indirect 
indicator such as reconstruction work in assessing the damage caused by the earth• 
quake, the resulting picture is thereby substantially altered, 

Two partly overlapping earthquakes 
As already pointed out, two earthquakes were identified from the sources, about 9-11 
hours apart, the second being more violent than the first. The first occurred during 
the night of 2-3 January 1117 before sunrise (about 07:30 UT at that time of the year); 
the second and stronger earthquake occurred in the early afternoon (about 15:15 UT) 

on 3 January. Both earthquakes are recorded with striking precision by the sources, 
though obviously using contemporary chronological terms of reference, taking account 
or the latitude, the month and the monastic customs in the counting of the hours 
(Bilfinger 1-892; Dominici and Marcelli 1979) (see Table at the side). 

first earthquake Given the semantic limitations of the available documentary evidence, it is not possi
southern Germany ble to identify with accuracy the effects of either earthquake: however, it can reason-

north-western Austria ably be suggested that the first earthquake primarily affected the regions of present· 
day southern Germany and north-western Austria, for these are the areas referred to 
in sources compiled at Disibodenberg, Freising, Salzburg, Augsburg, Constance, St• 
Blasien, Zwiefalten and Melk as having experienced an earthquake at night, whereas 
no source from Italy, with the exception of Pisa (see the next entry), mentions a time in 
this connection. For the effects of this first earthquake, outside the Mediterranean 
area, see Guidaboni et al. (2005). 

second earthquake The second earthquake, that is to say the one occurring in the afternoon of the 3 
Verona area January 1117, affected the Verona area, especially the low-lying plain along the river 

Adige. There was damage not only in the Veneto, but also in Lombardy and northern 
Emilia. Earthquake effects also extended north of the Alps, with slight damage at 
Bamberg (Germany). 
Our analysis of the effects of this second earthquake covered hundreds oflocalities. Of 
these, 40 in Italy have been classified by grade of intensit}~ the reliability of which varies 
according to the nature of the sources concerned. The lack of overall descriptions of 
effects at the various inhabited sites means that it has not always been possible to attrib
ute a macroseismic scale intensity value to them, for the sources concentrate on damage 
to large individual church buildings. In order to classify the severity and type of dam· 
age to a single building, we have used a conventional scale (A, B, C and D, see Legend, 
p.15), with the result that the degree of severity concerned is conjectural. 
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Table. Time of earthquakes: concordance of the sources for distinguishing between the 
two events. The places indicated are the sites of the monasteries where the Annals were 
written (from Guidoboni et al. 2005). 

•• indicates thnt the 8ource records both eHnhquakea 
,A -.Austria D - Germany CZ - Czech fuapublic F - France I - Italy 

During the night of 2-3 January 1117: concordance of the sources 
wher;·---- • time according tn local t;;~---~;;;: - - - ----- - sou~ces contemporary 
monasteries the original text or based on lost 12th 

century annals 
---·----·-· 

Disibodenberg D noctem ["at night"] 16.15"08.00 15.45"07 .30 Ann. S.Disibodi~* 

Freising D in nocte ante diem 
["at night hefore day"] 

16.15-08.00 15.30-07 .15 Ann. S.Stephani F'risingensis*~ 

Salzb01.irg A semel in nocte ["once al night"] 16.15-08.00 15.30-07.15 Ann. S.Rudberti Salisburgensis** 

Augsburg D semel in nocte ["once at night"] 16.15-08.00 15.30-07 .15 Eimon, Chron. (cod. August.)** 

Petershausen circa tertiam noctis vigiliam 00.30-04.00 00.00-03.30 Ca.5 us mo na.sterii Petris h uensi.s ** 
(Constance) D ["ahout the third vigil 

of the night"] 

St-Blasien D in galli cantu semel 03.00-05.00 02.30-04.30 Ann. S.Blasii in Silva Nigra ** 
["once aL cockcrow" J 

Zwiefalten n in nocte ["at night"] 16.15-08.00 15.45-07.30 Ann. Zwi.efaltenses** 

Melk: A unus post tertium galli 03.00-05.00 02.00-04.00 Auctarium Zwetlenses** 
cantum ["an (earthquake) 
afler the third cockLTow"] 

During t~~ __ after.Il~on of 3 January 1117: concordance of the sources 
where time according to local time U'l' sources contemporary 
monasteries lhe original text or based on lost 12th 

century annals 

Rheims F ad uesperas ["at vespers"] 16.15 16.00 Ann. S.Diony.sii Remen.se., 

Rheims F ad vesperum ["at vespers"] 16.15 16.00 Ann. Renumse.s 
Disibodenberg D diem ["during the day"j 08.00-16.15 07.30-15.45 Ann. S.Disibodi** 
R€inhardsbnmn JJ ante so/is occasum ant.c 16.15 ante 15.30 Chronica S.Petri Erfon.lensis 

["before sunset"] 
Aura D hora uespertina 16.15 15.45 Eckehard of Aura, Chronica 

["at the hour of vespers"] 
Bamb~rg JJ horrr uesperlina 16.15 15.30 Ebo of Michels berg, Vilci 

["at the hour of vespers"] Ottonis episr, Babenbergensis 
Heilsbronn D adve.sperascente die [ "as the 16.15 15.30 Notae Halesbnmnenses 

day drew towards vespers"] 
Freisin D ante vesperam 16.15 15.30 Ann. S.Stephani Frisingensis** 

[ "before v eap ers" J 
Sahbourg A ~eme! in die 08.00-16.15 07. l5-l5 .30 Ann S.Rudhe,ti. Sa/i.sb,1rgensis"'* 

["once during the day"] 
Augsburg D sernel i.n die 08.00-16.15 07.15-15.30 Eimon, Ch run. ( wd. August.)** 

r"once during the d:,y"J 
Petnshausen under-ima fere hora ["almost 15.50 t.15.15 Casus monasterii Petrishm!nsis** 
(Constance} D at the eleventh hour 
St-Blasim1 D ad nmwm ["at the ninth hour"] 12.15-14.35 11.45-13 .55 Ann. 8.Blasii in Si/vaNigra** 

Zwiefalten n et die ["and by day''] 08.00-16.15 07 ..'l0-15.4.~ Ann. Zwiefaltcnsrn** 
Zwiefalten n po,t ue.,peras post 16.15 post 15.30 Berthold of Zwiefalten, Chron. 

["after vespern"J rnonasterii Zwwfaltensis 
Prague cz hora. ir<m !!e.<;pertinali l"alre- 16.15 15.15 Cosmas of Prague, 

ady at the hour of vc8pers"J Chronica Boemorum 
Melk A hora quasi 10 r~almost c.15.00 c.11.00 Auctarium Zwetlenseo~* 

at the tenth hour"] 
Milan 1 in hora uespera 16.15 15.45 Ann. Mcdiolanenses 

l"at the hour of vespers"] breuissimi 
Cremona hara uesperarum 16.JG lG.30 Ann. Crem,men.,ses 

["at the hour of vespers"l 
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Effects in Verona area 
3 January 1117 during the afternoon [second earthquake] 
Contemporary sources make specific reference to various towns as having been struck 
by the earthquake, and Verona is agreed to have been the worst damaged. It is indeed 
known that numerous Romanesque churches in the town were dcRtroyed or badly darn· 
aged, and in many cases were not n,built. There ,vas serious damage at some towns 
in the lower Vencto plain, in the area along the river Adige, in the region of Brescia and 
Cremona, and in the northern plain of Emilia. There is evidence of partial collapses 
affecting the cathedrals of Cremoria, Padua, Viccnza, Piacenza and Parma, and tbe 
abbey of N onaniol a. \Ve have no data for the A pcnnine region, d uc to the lack of irnpor· 
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tant centres of culture capable of producing information. 
Almost all the written .sources are of ecclesiastical or monastic origin, and the damage 
they mention mostly relates to 1arge towns and their cathedrals - the most important 
buildings of the time; but them is also important evidence concerning isolated monas
teries and small villages. By using information about damage to individual church 
buildings from epib"I'aphic sources, reliable historiography and the most authoritative 
studies by historians of Romanesque art, we have been able to put together a reliable 
general picture_ of ~ffects. The wi·ittcn sources ma~e no mention of individual private 
houses, most of which were made of wood at that time. • 

Time of the principal shocks in Verona area 
Most contemporary sources date the earthquake to 3 January 1117. They use a vari
ety of expressions to indicate the day: "quarto, feria", i.e. Wednesday (3 January 1117 
was indeed a Wednesday), a day which coincided with "the eighth of St.John the 
Evangelist'', i.e. the eighth day after the feast of St.John, which was celebrated on 27 
December; or else they refer to the eve of the feast of St.Rigobert, which was cele
brated on 4 January. In many sources, the day of the earthquake is recorded using 
the medieval system, which derives from classical Latin culture and counts the early 
days of the month backwards from the "Nones". In January, the Nones fell on the fifth 
.day_9f Jh~.0_0_11th, __ ~~-d-~_o, c_crunting backwards in the ancient fashion, we find that "3 
nonas" is.3 January. Those ffaffan ·sciiiices-.Vfuch give··tne·year as··n16 ar(dh fact· 
using either the Veneta dating· style, in which the year began on 1 March, or the 
Incarnation style, in which it began on 25 ~farch. This has the effect of backdating 
the earthquake. 
Some sources, while independent of one another, agree in recording two earthquakes: 
the first at early dawn, or at any rate at a time when it was still dark; and the second, 
stronger earthquake during the afternoon, between 14:00 and 15:30 UT. We can asso
ciate this latter time span with the various expressions which refer to "the time of ves• 
pers", indicating the closing stages of the day before sunset. The time lapse between 
the two earthquakes can be assessed at approximately 9-11 hours. 
Judging from the sources, the overall duration of the strongest earthquakes was 
between 30 and 40 days (Annales Ferrarienses, p.663;Annales Mclrosenses, p.434). 

Affected tO\vns and cathedrals under construction 
As \Ve have pointed out, the most striking evidence about earthquake damage concerns 
the towns of northern Italy, and especially those in the Po Plain, including the Veneta 
and northern Emilia. In order to reach a better understanding of this picture of 
effects, .it is appropriate to call to mind certain aspects of the history and demography 
of this inhabited area (Guidaboni et al. 2005). 
In tho early decades of the 12th century, northern Italian towns still had a strong mix
ture of urban and rural characteristics, with large uninhabited spaces inside the walled · 
area and a small inhabited nucleus. 
Populations were small, or at least appreciably below the levels reached in the second 
half of the 13th century- a time for which the first estimates of population numbers 
can be made. Jn the case of Verona, an inevitably approximate assessment suggests 
about 12,000 inhabitants. Building types were beginning to vary, in accordance with 
the increasing socio-economic diversification of the urban classes, but the use of wood 
in private building still persisted strongly, especially amongst the less wea1thy classes, 
while brick and stone wore usually reserved for buildings of major political and reli
gious significance, such as cathedral churches, public buildings and towers. 
In 12th century Italy, cathedrals were the buildings which required the greatest tech
nical and economic input, for their construction involved the whole urban population of 
the town concerned, partly because of tho political si1c,rnificance that the principa1 . 9 J 
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church was acquiring within the developing urban ideology of Italian towns, and also 
because the material requirements of such large building sites necessarily absorbed 
local and non-local labour. In the early decades of the 12th century, therefore, we find 
the widespread construction and reconstruction of church and secular buildings going 
on in many Italian towns. It should not be forgotten that construction work on major 
church and secular buildings could last for decades, partly because of the technical 
difficulty of carrying out such very exacting work with the limited means available, and 
also because of clashes between local authorities and bishops, or between pro-papal 
and pro-imperial factions, which represented at local level the opposition between the 
two greatost powers in medieval Europe. 
At Brescia, there is evidence of work on the church of S.l\faria del Solaro in 1120, at the 
old cathedral between 1110 and 1130, and at S.Salvatore and S.Faustino in 1152. 
It was during the decades on either side of the earthquake that Cremona had most 
building sites in operation: its cathedral was begun in 1107 and damaged during con
struction in 1117; work began again in 1129, along lines which were partly different 
from the original plans. 'l'he churches of S.Faustino and S.Giacomo were begun in 
1120 and 1126 respectively. There is evidence of rebuilding work, on the other hand, 
at the early medieval churches of S.Lucia (1120), S.Omobono (1120), S.Donato 0129) 
and S.Silvestro (1130). S.Michele was destroyed by fire in 1113 and rebuilt in 1124, so 
it was already damaged when the earthquake struck in January 1117. 
At Mantua, there is evidence of work on the church of S.Lorenzo in 1115, on the cathe
dral in 1132 and 1141, at S.Gervasio between 1130 and 1140, and at S.Stefano in 1154. 
At Padua, work was going on at the S.Sofia building site from 1106 until 1129. 
As regards the Verona area, inscription sources provide widespread evidence of restora
tion or refoundation work at many church buildings: 12 out of 18 inscriptions discovered 
and analysed refer to churches in Veronese territory (see the relevant paragraph below). 

Historical sources: an overall view 

ARCHIVAL DOCUMENTATION 

Research into unpublished. archive documents was carried out for Italy only. By exam
ining the principal collections of 12th century documents, we were able to gather some 
evidence about the 1117 earthquake. It was not so much a case of direct information 
about effects, but rather statements about their perception in contemporary culture. 
At this point, however, it must be remembered that the scarcity of documents is a result 
of their destruction in the course of time at the archives of the commune of Verona, 
where pre-15th century documentation is preserved only in part. j 
'fhat the earthquake became a reason for penitence is shown bv one document in which j 
a Veronese count, partly as a sign of penitence but principally because of the great l 
fright he had received, renounced the tithes he himself drew "by force" from the church ·1' 

of S.Giovanni Battista in Verona (Archivio di Stato, Verona, Corporazioni religiose, 
Congregazione del clero intrinseco, b.13, cart. no.7, 1327 copy). l 
Another document containing indirect evidence of the earthquake's effects is a deed of 1 

t 1127 in tho Archivio Segreto Vaticano (Cancelleria della Nunziatura Veneta, San ' 
j 

Giorgio in Braida, 30, 1, doc. no.6886). The deed is an order by the bishop of Verona l 

for the resumption of services in the church of S.Giorgio in Braida. l

1

:: 

The earthquake was such a striking event in the collective memory of many local com
munities that people used it to date their personal recollections, placing the events con, 
cerned chronologically before or after the earthquake. In this connection, it is worth 
noting the frequency with which references to the earthquake for dating purposes 
occur in parchments from the Piacenza and Brescia areas, there being little other evi, 
dence from that region. In the Archivio Capitolare of the church of S.Antonino in 
Piacenza (Diplornatico, Atti Privati [ex C.39, ex D.39], no.606, no.1054, no.1055, 



no.1073), we found that four of these very old parchments mention the earthquake for 
dating purposes. This happens in witness statements in a lawsuit between the com
mune and the bishop of Piacenza over ownership of some mills. And in a lawsuit 
between tho bishop and the canons of S.Antonino, three of the bishop's servants date 
their court evidence on the basis of their memory of the position of boundaries (the sub-

ject of the litigation) before and after the 1117 earthquake (no.1073). There are anoth
er two similar witness statements in a dispute between the same canons of S.Antonino 
and some private individuals (no.606). 
There are also some documents which may have been drawn up in connection with 
reconstruction work at the church of S.Antonino in Piacenza, but which do not refer 
explicitly to the earthquake. They are in a fragment of a ledger of church income and 
expenditure, now preserved in the Archivio Capito1are of that church (Diplomatico, Atti 
Privati. [exB.12J, nos.751, 752). The ledger records the cost of2550 libbre of lead and 
builders' wages for repairing the church roof and the balconies on its tower. These 
documents date to 1150-1153, and may relate to earthquake damage, though that is 
not specified, as was usual in those days. 
There are also five documents from the monastery of S.Pietro in Monte Ursino at Serle, 
in the Brescia area, which use the earthquake to date events.in the personal lives of 
witnesses in disputes between the abbots of the monastery and some property owners. 
Since these documents date to several decades after the 1117 earthquake (to 1163, 
1175, 1183 and 1186, in fact) they confirm the importance of the event in the life of this 
rural community (Barbieri and Cau 2000, docs. no.74, no.85, no.86, no.97 and no.114, 
digital publication edited by Michele Ansani). 
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There is also a reference to the earthquake in a witness statement concerning 
Caresana CVercelli), made by a priest called Albino ofTorcello. The document is in an 
unpublished parchment in the Archivio Capitol are at Vercclli. It is undated, but must 
belong roughly to the years 1160-1180 (Ferraris 1988, pp.48, 125 note 194). 
There are also two deeds of gift in favour of the cathedral of S.Pietro in Mantua (ed. 
Torelli 1924, pp.26, 28) which may relate to the earthquake, though it is not actually 
mentioned. It is declared in the documents that income from the dona ti.on is to be used 
for repairing the church, which \.Vas in fact restored between 1132 and 1141. 

A>.NAI.8 AKD CHRONICLES 

\Ve systematically consulted and analysed the principal collections of 12th century 
annal Rources published in the Monumenta Germariiae Historica and the Rerum 
Italicarum Scriptores (both rviuratori's 18th century edition, and that of the early 20th 
century). Other chrnnicles used were in editions edited by historians, and specialised 
journals. In this way, we obtained an organic picture of chronicle and annal sources 
within their context, and within the particular cultural climate which led to their com
pilation. References to this seismic sequence were found in a total of 123 annal or 
chronicle sources. 
The greatest semantic homogeneity is found above all in monastic annals and chron
icles, which constitute a clear majority of the texts examined, and mostly come from a 
vast area of central and western Europe: as many as 39 from Germany, 7 from Great 
Britain, 14 from norther France and 6 from Belgium, not to mention important refer
ences in chronicles from Austria (4) , Czech Republic (6), Switzerland (1) and the 
Netherlands (1). There are at least 45 references in Italian chronicles from the major 
tmvns of Lombardy, the Veneto and Emilia. 
From a social and cultural point of view, the unity of the monastic world permitted a 
confi.nuous ·exchange· -of pers.oiiiiel and inform.i:ilion Eh'roiigh a: · ·c1ose-knit ·iietwork of 
abbeys linking central Europe and northern Italy These interchanges were facilitat
ed by the use of Latin as a common lanbruagc, and by a consciousness of belonging to a 
single religious community However, re}jgious sensitivity to natural phenomena led 
many writers to interpret the earthquake aR a sign of divine power, a combined warn
ing and punishment, or a sign of the approaching end of the world. This last eschato
logi.cal and apocalyptic interpretation, with its evident moral purpose, often gave to an 
account a dimension which was not linked to specific space and time contexts. This 
means that not all reports can be linked to a specinc geographical location. 
On the other hand, the diffusion of town chronicles i~ Italy · as early as the mid-12th 
and early Uth centuries made it possible to track down lmis vague evidence of the 
earthquake in urban circles. v\iTriters often referred to slightly earlier documents or 
chronicles which are now lost. The principal contemporary historians also devoted 
more than a passing reference to the earthquake: in his Historia, Landulf the Younger 
is writing about Milan when he interprctc1 the earthquake as a divine punishment for 
internal disorders within the Milanese clergy; and Abbot Otto of Freising, who was 
Frederick Barbarossa's uncle, records the earthquake in a similar way, prov1ding us 
with an interesting and problematic item of evidence (for this question, Ree the para
graph Earthquake's effects by locality: Adige Valley ). 

IN SC 11.H'TlONS 

It is perhaps \',-'Orth pointing out that there is no corpus of medieval inscriptions for 
Italy. \Ve therefore undertook an analysis of inscriptions in buildings themselves, as 
transcribed in historio6'Taphical works or recorded in museum inventories . This part 
of the research was effected by a working group in the 1980s and 1990s (Guidoboni 
1984 and Guidoboni el al. 1986) and has recently been revised for this catalogue. 
Very exhmsive research was thus carried out, including in situ visits, leading to the dis-
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covery of 18 inscriptions preserved in the churches of the Verona and Po Plain areas, 
dating to the period 1117-1178. 
Four inscriptions directly related to the earthquake are preserved as follows : 
■ 1 - in the bell-tower of the church of S.Mauro at Costozza (\Ticenza) (see fig. 18, p.106); 
■ 2 - in the cathedral of S.MariaAssunta in Padua; 
■ 3 - in the abbey of S.Silvestro at Nonantola (Modena) (see fig. 19, p.107); 
■ 4 - in the church of Ss.Faustino e Giovita, at San Faustino, near Rubiera (Reggio 
Emilia) (see fig. 21b, p.115) 
Of the other 14, which offer indirect evidence of earthquake damage, special attention 
was paid to inscriptions on buildings in the urban and extra-urban areas of Verona. 
Five inscriptions in Verona recording the foundation, reconsecration or restoration of 
the buildings listed below are of particular interest, for they may refer to reconstruc
tion work carried out after the earthquake. It must be remembered how important 
inscriptions recording the reconsecration of a church building can be, for the reconse
cration was carried out when the site work was so extensive as to prevent church senr
ices from being held. This interruption - which usually lasted from a few years to a 
few decades - necessitated the reconsecration of the holy ground. 
The inscriptions regarding Verona relate to the following churches: 
0 5 - cloister of the church of S.Zeno, 1123 (Porter 1917; Arslan 1939); 
D 6 - church of S.Zeno, inscription of 1178, recording the restoration or reconstruction 
of the building in 1120 and its widening in 1138 (Porter 1917; Arslan 1939; Da Lisca 
1941; Ederle 1977); 
D 7 - church of S.Fermo Maggiore, 1143 (Da Lisca 1909; Simeoni 1913; Porter 1917; 
Arslan 1939); 
U 8 - church of S.Fermo Minore in Braida, 1139: inscription now lost (Da Lisca 1909); 
0 9 - church of S.Maria in Organo, 1131: inscription now lost (Simeoni 1913). 
For the Verona, Padua and Piacenza areas, we provide a summary list of the 9 inscrip-

····· ·· ·tions-which -we-think ·most hkclyto·bc ·rc1flted·-to ·-theearthquake, oll:I' -aim ·being ·to- ···~· -· 
enhance an overall view of the sources consulted and the criteria applied. These 
inscriptions are set out below in chronological order: 
0 10 - San Pietro, a village near Legnago (Verona): the inscription, dated 1117, is near 
the apses in the church of S.Salvaro (Porter 1917; D'Arcais 1981a, b) (see fig. 21c, p.115); 
U 11 - Piacenza: the inscription, dated 1122, is on the cathedral architrave (Porter 
1917). Its interpretation is a matter of debate: it may refer to the date of foundation 
of the church, or to its rebuilding; 
CJ 12 - Gazzo Veronese (Verona): inscription in the church of S.Maria Maggiore, is of 
uncertain date between 1125 and 1137 (Porter 1917; Da Lisca 1941); 
D 13, 14 - Isola della Scala (Verona): two inscriptions survive: one is in the small 
church of La Bastia, and bears the names of the architects; the second (see fig. 23, 
p.121) is at the abbey and dates to 1130 (D'Arcais 1981a, b); 
D 15 - Piove di Sacco (Padua): inscription in the church of S.Martino which records the 
reconsecration of the building in 1129 (Pinton 1891). 
U 16 - San Bonifacio (Verona): inscription in the abbey of S.Pietro Apostolo (in the lit
tle /razione of Villanova) dates to 1131, the year in which work began on the bell-tower 
(Porter 1917; Arslan 1939) (sec fig. 21a, p.115); 
D 17 - Belfiore (Verona): inscription in the church of S.Michele (also called Madonna di 
Stra) bean1 the name of the builders and the date 1143 (Porter 1917; Arslan 1939); 
D 18 - Bevilacqua (Verona): inscription (see fig. 22, p.119), dated 1161, at the church of . 
S.Pietro in Cantalovo (Castagnetti 1976; D'Arcais 1981a, b). • 

Research into surviving churches and related reconstruction work 
AB we have pointed out, one way in which we tried to improve our knowledge of this . 
great medieval earthquake was to conduct a historical analysis of surviving church j 
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fig. 12 Northern Italy, Po Plain: location of the 18 inscriptions reporting ■ direct information 
[in total 4] and Cl indirect (see text) information [in total 14] on the local effects of the earthquake 
on 3 ,January 1117. There are 5 inscriptions at Verona. 

buildings. By examining specialist bibliographies concerning individual buildings in 
northern Italy, we were able to list 248 ecclesiastical buildings known to have existed 
at tho time of the earthquake. The research was carried out in collaboration with 
Mauro Librenti (see Guidaboni et al. 1986). It may be worth mentioning that our list 
of those buildings and the related chart were made for analytical purposes, because 
there was and is no summary list of 12th century ecclesiastical buildings: all that is 
available is a sort of "atomised" bibliography, consisting of countless studies at differ
ent levels. The buildings concerned are cathedrahl, abbey churches and churches in 
rural communities. 1n the Po Plain area between Mantua and northern Emilia, we did 
not identify any buildings bearing evident signs of restoration work necessitated by the 
earthquake. In many of these cases, later modifications have made it impossible to 
arrive at an immediate identification of construction stages; in other buildings, such as 
the abbey of San Benedetto in Polirone (San Benedetto Po), there were cultural and 
liturgical reasons for recoi1struction work which had nothing to do with the earth
quake. In the area around Parma, and especially in the Val di Taro, the number of 
early medieval buildings with substantial 12th century modifications is very high- so 
high that, for lack of any other explanation, it seems reasonable to include the area in 
the widespread damage zone. 
The situation in the Verona area varies, however. In the north-west, towards Lake 
Garda, there are generally speaking architectural survivals which go back to well 
before the 12th century. But in the southern plain, where we listed 15 buildings, we 
found important signs of damage in at least four churches beside the river Po: those of 
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figg. 13 a and b Northern Italy: location of the 12th century Romanic churches 
(elabomt~d from Guidoboni 1984) 
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6 c\r:liate ML S.Pi<l\ro .o. 
7 ;\grate Conturliia NO~ bnptist.cry ■ 
8 Ala TN, S.fliet.ro in Bosco a. 
~ Alb<mgr.i sv, bapli.3t.er_y .._ 

. lO Almenno S;"J.n 'Ra11.. Ii.G, S.Tcm1mttso I.. ■ 

11 .Alme.nno 8 rl n .Salvatore BG, 1\-iadnr wo. 
del Cast;,lln .o. 

12-14 ..\.':;:TT, s ... A.na~tasio .... ; S-.P.ietro .i. ; 
S.Rt-:,:oncto A 

15 BagnaeavnJlo ru. S.Pl ct:ro in Silvi,; A 

16-Y/ Bardolino Vll, S.St!vtro .4.; S.Zen.u A 
18 Bartlone, PR, S.Maria .o. 
19 Bar2i.fl...:.lt'J u:, .S.Sal vaLDT{i D 
20 Belfiore VH, $.Michele nr ,\fad. d.i Su-a .o. 
~1 Bellagio co, fl.Maria • 
22 Hclluno Ve..rtit::.i:!se VRJ S.A.n.dn~a .t. 

23 1-lc,-ceto Pl\, cathedr,sl Q 

24-2.5 HLHG..~O, S .Croc1,1 _ _., ; S}.fa"!'ia .I\1aggion~ A 

2{i Bevila.cllUM. Vl-tt ~.Pi"etto A 
27 HfE-J.U•., ·b<'ip~istcry .A. 

2-8 Bobbiu P~, S.Colnmb:.1n(1- ■ 
2-9-31} F>OLOGN"A1 S,Pietro, in S.8tefan11 • ; 

~ . .Scpolcr:11 ):1 8.Sr.r::fan(J • 

Jl Ilvna,~b"' Vl\, S.Mal'ia 0 
32 B<J nd ~ nu II o MN, S. Croce 0 
3J Ilnrz.on e; G F, 1 8. /'ill drea & 

34-30 1-uu-:i-:..< :tA1 old cathedral .t.; S.Saivi.il(lre _. ; 
S:i.Fau~tino c Giovita 0 

37 Brut(nat.o sr, S.Pletro • 
38 Brus.asco TO, S.Pictro Vecchlo ■ 
-39 Calveui=o w. S.Mnri.~ • 
40 C;ipo cli Ponte u.s, 8.8a lvator,c • 
41 Cnrpi ,10, S.J\faria .i. 
42 Cnrpineti P..E, S.~~ ... .udre2:1. in Cnskll o 4. 

4.9 Casnk :,-!onferrato .'.!.., S .Evasio ■ 
44 Ca~alino :-io; So.Pietro e Pa.o~o .A 

J5 Ca~anovzi L«nia co> S.A.J:t.drea .t.. 

41.i CMtcll"Arqllato PC, L'Asst:n,ionc .o. 
47 Cnstellett{) d'O!·ba Al,, R.T nnocc1p:o • 

48 Cnstclnovo ne' Monl..~ t-H:, S.':\·fori.~ ..t... 
49 Ca.sti:lnuovo Scr~via .!Ji 1., S. 'Pidro ..l. 

fi0-5l Castelse.p.tio '~•-.!._, S.Cinva!"lni .i.. ; 

S.Mnria A. • 

5'.J Ca.-;t dvctro :,i:O, S.f'r:Iichel~ A 
fi :1 c~vri<.\DH :\IN: 8.~fo.ria:dc:l1a 'P ~~\.'f' . ... 

~.H Cemmo R:::,) S.-Siro A.· 

f)fj CE:!re-ii vn, S.Zc.no 1,., 

56 Ci~~mo VE, S.lvl.a:.~·ia "" 
5'/ Ci\' i.:1.1..e r.r.J S.PiE:tro i.il .:.\·font,~ .._ 

58 Civid n~B di2.l F: ti□, T....,J111bftl'd ·Tumplc: .A 

59 Collecchio 1-'!( S.Prc )i-.pr.!rn .._ 
60-62 COMO, S.Carpoforo .A. ; S.Abondio • : 

1::.Fedele .o. 
63 Con t.rone LU, S. Cassia no D 
64 Co&tozza \-1> S.Mauro U 

(;fi-72 C3'E?t-WNA, cathedral~; hapL?stP-ry • ; 
S.Lorcn1.o 4 ; S.IVIichele .A. ; S.Lucia • ; 
fLOmohnno • ; S.Donato & : S.Rilvc~s~ro ..t. 

73 Cureggio xo, baptistery a 
'I -i Domu Va.:travaglia VA) b.f~pti.ste . .ry _... 
75 Es.ine :U6, S!-!.Trinitb. • 
76 FMnza AA, S.lviarin ad Nives • 
77 Feltre .fiL, Ogn.i~sant! ..t.. 

78 ]Enll\fu\, cathedrn.l U 
79 Fitlen:za PH , {;..ti.l1ecl ral LI 
80 Fu1·novo di Ta:f) PR, S.1\fn,;a As~unt.a A. 

61-82 Gallia,10 co, S.Vincbnw .o. ; haptistery • 
83 . Ganna VA, S. G ernn lo .o. 
8-1 Gnso Veronese V.lt , S.:,fari ~ Magg"iore ■ 
8!j Ge·mon~.o VA, S.Pieiro J... 

86 OF.NOA, SJ .orcnzo _. 
87 Oo~zxY,H M.~) S .Uf:'.nedotto ..t... 

~8 Gr,10n GO, S."li~ufon1fa. A 

frn Gn1veciona l~n, S.Vinc.er~:!.0 ..A. 

90 Grt!:z~s .. .na VN, :LSnlv~.n:or.e di Cas1..eUn .._ 
91 Gu8.8talla R.i::, S.Cic)rbrio ■ 
g•:,- lnc,1.n-r.l If! \?..i S.Zl:!llO A 

~:J-94 lsola. dc\ln Sen\~ vH, small rhui,::ii 
b Bastia O; P.hbey D 

'!J6 Je.'-;ulo \1"F. 1 S.IVfaria • 
96 Lennn co, S.Stefano .1.. 

97 Lodi Vecchio LO, S. Bassiano • 
98 . L-omello PV, 8.J\.iaria Maggio,~ i 
99 L<>nato HS. S .Zeno .i. 

100 11,Iatlemo ~s. S,,\Jic,re~ D , 
J.01 Malles Venosta w,, S.Bened,t'~ ' . 
·1 02 Manerba BS, S.SfaJ"ia "-

rn:,- [(l(; ',1,'-''iTC~, S.Lormso .i.; S.Slefonoi; 
~;tthcd·!'~l • ; 8.Gen·asiCI O ·--i ·J 

lll'i Mnrccllis~ v-.; ch. nf La Madon.'ll, . -
108 l\farola R~:. at,hey -.J /. 
10\1 Mcdole ,:N, S.Maria tlcUa Piev> .. • 

110-l l.'1 M[I./•,Ni S.Vinr:f.'!nZo in PratJ J.; • • 

8. s~tiro ...._; S.Am hrogj n • ; 
S. I .o""nio Magg:inre "-

l 14 ·_,Ji,zolc VR, S.:\lidwldtO J,. 

115 MOll>'NA catlierlral J>. .... ; 
116 _ ",1o11~hi:i MO, S.Giulia_J>. ,\ CSSi;JJ,I 
11r; ",1ongmndo "'-· S.i\ii<oa ds , ,iiC.> 
11" - . . '., - s~.i1•,,core . :, 

o :\·fo11lt~(:cln.:1. di (,_ \•~. ...... . la J ..-, 

110 }·fou1..ed,~an1gnlo ~•Jl, S.}\•hOO ,ni.11 J..: . 
• I ·s !\.SS"• ' • 

1 :20 ;\·Jont-1?.V~g-]ic: BO) ?·r.· ~n .
1
:b □ · ·: 

121 l\·lontorio VR, pa.11sl) c111.11 • 

122 !\'lurlcr llZ, S.V~~'liio Ji. 
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12:J .Murano V!i, 8s.:..Iar;a e DollaLo .i. 
124 Mustair CH. 8.Giovnuni A 
126 ~atnr.:..o R?'.~ ·s.Prm.:olo .._ 

126 Noli 6V, 8. Paragorio .l 
127-128 >:onantola MO, S.Sih·cst.1·0 U; 

-!'l.~1ich,;k Arcangdo :J 
l29-J30 NOVARA, bptiatery " ; c~thedral " 

131 NovM,e .M~zzola so, 8.f'cdclir.o " 
182 N'uvolat.o MN. S.Fiornntino ..1. 

a 

133 Oleggio NO, s:Michele al Ca.w.posanto ..1. 
131 Pnderna re, S.M aria ..1. 

135•137 PADl'A, S.Rofi.a • : S.Mal'ia Assunta A ; 
S. Giustina ..1. 

138 Paln~so Pignano CR S M urt.ino " 
339·l40 ~.'Jl;!A, SX:1-oc,e ..1.; c;thodral "' 

14
, 141 P«ron.u Vl't , S.Cri~bna ..i.. 

l•lSl PAVJA1 S .. Pier.w in Cid d'Oro _.. ; 
S,1\fichek .A.; S.E•~eh1o • ~ .S.Ginv;.:nni 
in B<n·go A.; S.Lanfranco ~ ~ S.t1aria 
de[ Pupolo " ; S.Slefano " ; S .• ,faria 
dclk Perti.cbs " ; S.Maria d. C:;.c= ..I.; 
S.Sn]\,·i::itr)TC! S.Fcl i~~ .._ 

152 l'cgognaga Mo, S. Lorcn,o ..1. 
153 f 
1

. :'r:sca!ltir. r.1 YR, S.Luren :r.o ...._ 

155 
°4 hs$ann di Boll,mgo l'O, S.Pielro ,;. 

• . -l6l PfAC~'l.:.s, S.Anlonino J,: caili.edral ,o. : 
S.Sn vino _..; !Ufa ti co ,.; S.Bri~ rt~ ■;· 

60km 
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' ... 1c:J.-1G'3 

" ~MANTOVA 
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1!i2 
J,.. 

18f-
0 1$3 ... 

1.11:i ... 

.l .huildinge prior to t h e second decade of the 12th century no.198 

... 
0 

0 b 15 km! 

■ buildingi; with parts prior to and after the second dccadH or the 12th century no.23 
0 buildings with uncertain dating no.27 

S.Eufomia .a.; S..8isto ..t.. 

162 Pie,·e di Brancoli 1.u, 8-Giorgio ..a. 
1/33 Pieve di Coriano MN, S.:'1-f. Assunta " 
164. l'ieve Trebbio MO, S.Giovarmi ..i. 

165 l'iobesi Tol'in.eae TO, S.Gio. rle,i Campi " 
166 Piona LC, S.Nicolil .I. 

J 67 l'iove di Sacco PD, S.l\Iarlino U 
168-16 9 PJM., S.I'iet_">"O in VinooE " ; rnth "0 r al " 

170 Poia_no VH., ea~Ue U 
171 Pornbia NO, S.Vini: .. ":nmm .&. 

172 Pompng.:1. F l:: , abbey .A. 

1'13 Poree HR, calheJ.ral " 
171 P riocca GN, S .Vic lore ..I. 
17~ Provag-lio d'Iseo lJS, S.Pieln; jn L . • 
176 ")uarantoli MO, S . .Maria ..I. 
177 Renno MOt S.Giova...mi D,ttti."t.a • 
J.78 Rivolta d1Adda CK, S_-Sigi~nmrndo .._ 
17\l Rocca ~, Roffe.no DO, S.Lucia " 
1110 Rocca Sant..s M,.ria )'.O, S_:'.-!rufa . ..I. 
If\ 1. lwrnol.lo TN, S.Biagfo .A. 

18~ luinco all'Adigc VR, S .. Maria 0 
1 g;J H \tbbian.o MO 1 8, Maria .a. 
1 84 Sacerno BO, Rotonda ..I. 
18/i Snl ~ Holozncse !lO, S.Biagfo .A. 

186 Si:i.rL Denedf!"U(l Po 1'.·f\", E.Bl:'ne.detto 0 
187 Sa,; BoHifaci<J v~, fl . f~dro .~ po,tolo ::J 
J A 8 San Cl3ii ar!.o ri:!:. ul Panarn M ( l, 8. Ce .. "mi o • 

189 San Faustino m~. Ss.fltu~L e .Gioviu1 .A 

190 San Florfono di\~ '!II, S.FluriantJ " 
19.1 San Giorgio di V. vn, S.Giorgio ..I. 
JH2 San Leo PU, pa1~sh church ..1. 
·Hl3 San >Iichelc Cavana PR, S.Basilid,; ■ 
194 San J\ f.1'7,Z.nro- Sesia N(J, S.N aii~rn ...._ 

J 95 San J\'icon1ede PR, S.Nicc,nede .l 
:196 San Pancrazio PR, S.Pancrado .l 
197 San Pietro di Leg11ago VR, S.8alvaro :J 
198 San Pietro in Trea1to M, S.Pielrn ..I. 
19 9 Sarr Pietro in Valle V!l. S.P ie Lro ■ 

200 San Polo d'Enz.a RE, S.Pielrn ..i. 
201 Bant'Al~crt-0 di Butl'ic J>V, S.AJLerlo ■ 
202 flanta Maria ,fol Giudice LU, S,Mo.ria 

del G,udicc J. 

:10:1 S.anta Maria in Stelle vn, S.'.\·lai'ia :J 
204 8.anbrcangdo cli Homogna R.'X, 

S.11/lichele <l'Arc"voli ,;. 
205 Sa~.::lO PH, S.1\-iaria A 

206 ScanJ.o,arS\ lhvai·c, CR; okl ch111·ch ., 
207 Scru·devara. VH, Ss.Filippo e Gin.r.omn ·.J 
20E Scf;tn ill R,:ghcr1 rJ I 1J\·, B.McJ.ri~, in -:S,, A 

209,2-10 Se.,w C,J.,nclc, VA, .S.llonato ... ; 
S.Vini..:er:zo £ 

?.11 S-2:z.z.adio 1'!.L, S.Giuc:Ll.na • 
21 ?, Si'l.-rnfone :nsi S.Pietro i.o. ;\·fa vino • 
21:-i S1)mmacampa5""Tia VF., 8.Anflr(';n ■ 

2H Spi.gno Monforral,Q t,J.,, S.Quintino ,o. 
2·15 Sttadclla rv, S.Mnrce.Eo di l'.fonta.lino , 
~ l £i T<~nno 'l'Nt S.Lorenzv .4 

2.17 Tirolo BZ, S.Pietro .4. 
2 IH Ti,.s,rn(l .PR, S.1:'i ct-ro 1,. 
2- l 9 Tnano R~, M odonnn dcl Cns!cl lo "' 
~20 'l'on:dlo Vr!, S.Mnrin A;s1,;nt<1 ..t. 

2-21 1'ruvo re, S.Mnrin '" · 
222 .. l1Tcrtt.o 1 c:a the dr n 1 .A. 

22a Vaprio djAdcla ~ii, 8.Colo1nbnno ,;. 
n4-240 vsRONI\, S.Lormzo ..1. ; S.icno 1,. ; 

c~!hc<lral 1,. ; SS.1\po,toli A; S.X: lcnn _.. 
SJ1'i,rmo (\.fa.ggiorc £ ; S.Glovm~ni ln 
Fonte .A. ; S_Giovan~1i in Valb .A ; 

8.Stefano A; S~:'J'rinitii ■; • S . Pruc<11o • 
S.Fermo ~1inon~ ln B. A; S .l~ufom.ia ..A. ; 
S.Giorgio in B. U; S.M. in Orga.uo .A. ; 

lu-,.na ..I.; S.Pie:.ro in Ct1sl..ello " 
24.1 VBrt.e1nate co~ S.Giovanrd HalLl.~t.a .._ 

2·f2-:24.-3 YlCENZ..:1.1 Ss.FeJic8 C': ~1)rt.unato A; 
S.Gio1·gio _.. 

21-1 Vi-::-.ofertilE:=. P.Ri S.(h:miniano • 
2:15-2,16 Vigolo i\'lan:-Jlesc -PC , baptii:;te1·y • ; 

S. Gi ovr1 nn i .& 

24 7 \/ig1..:.~zolo ,H .. cemet'=rY ch:.'lpi:::l .A 
?.18 Vi liadm.:,::.ul~ \1i., :S.Uartolomt!◊ A 
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S.Salvaro at San Pietro near Legnago, S.Zeno at Cerea, S.Maria Maggiore at Gazzo 
Veronese and S.Pietro at San Pietro in Valle (see fig. 13b). All these churches have 
architectural features which go back to 12th century restoration work governed by a 
specific need to preserve usable parts of existing structures. In lhe eastern Veneta, the 
building sample is appreciably smaller, both because of the effective absence of a close. 
knit settlement net\.vork, and also because of a lack of specific studies. 
As for the Trentino, we find in the area around Merano the widespread survival of pre
Romanesque buildings going back to Carolingian times, or at any rate to before the 
10th century. Since this preservation of pre-Romanesque structures also occurs out
side Italy (in Sv,·itzerland), we were led to believe that the northaeastern and eastem 
Veneto and Alto Adige areas are to be excluded from the most serious damage zone. 

•· ··············- -· -•The results .9f this iw:estigation .. w-ere pa.rticulady useful-in-confirming .that damage
had occurred in extra-urban as well as urban areas. The overall picture of damage was 
thus typified by a general congruence of evidence, based on the reports of effects at par
ticular towns or monasteries. However, keeping in mind that these observations about 
damage to church buildings, although useful indicators, derive from very special indi~ 
rect sources, such sites have been classified separately. 

Earthquake on 3 January 1117: type and number of the works analysed 

1. ~ources 1 
la. documents 14 (4%) 
lb. Annals, chon.ides, Not.ulae 69 (J 8%) 

, 2. inscriptions 18 (5¼.) 
• :, . sources 2 60 (16%) 

Total 8ourc•'~ no.161 

4. hisloriogrnphy 51 (13%) 
; 5. architectural history l 24 (::J 3 % ) 
i f:i. literature 8 (2%) • 
: 7. catalogues 

l 7a. descriptive 27 {7~io) 
7b. pai·,,mctric 8 (2%) 

Total oilier texts no.218 

3 

Earthquake's effects by locality, based on written and epigraphic sources 
(in descending order of effects; see parametem p.126) 

Verona 

no.379 

fig. 14 

Verona was the worst affected town, and we have reliable evidence of serious and wide
spread damage there. According to the historian Mor (1964), the economic and social 
crisis which gripped Verona immediately after the earthquake provided an opportuni
ty for a new urban class to gain power. The structure of this class meant that it ·was 
now clearly ready for such an enterprise, and it set up an autonomous form oflocal gov
ernment. Verona was in fact one of the earliest Italian communes. 
There is evidence of damage to the following buildings (see fig. 16): 
• part of the outer wall of the "Arena" (ancient amphitheatre); 
, the church of S.Zeno (probably t.he upper part only): an inscription of 1123 records 
restoration work on the cloister, and another, of 1178, toward.ci the west end of the south 
aisle, records the restoration or rebuilding as well as the widening of the church in 
1138 (Porter 1917; Arslan 1939; Da Lisca 1941; Ederle 1977). 
Other inscription evidence may relate to post-earthquake reconstruction work at the 
following buildings: 
» S.Fermo Maggiore: an inscription of 1143, discovered during restoration of the fa9ade 
and perhaps belonging to the bell-tower whjch was demolished in the 13th century, • 
records reconstruction work (Da Lisca 1909; Simconi 1913; Porter 191.7; Arslan 1939); 



• S.Fermo Minore in Braida: an .inscription of 1139 records its reconsecration (Da 
Lisca 1909); 
• S.Maria in Organo: an inscription of 1131 records its reconsecration (Simeoni 1913). 
Literature on the architecture of the period was surveyed, and the most convincing 
hypotheses about damage at the follwwing churches were accepted: 
• S.Lorenzo: the church was founded in the early medieval period and rebuilt in the sec
ond half of the 11th century. According to Da Lisca (1935), the 1117 earthquake 
caused particular damage to the side walls and less severe damage to those at the front 
and rear. The church was later repaired and partly rebuilt, following the earlier plan. 
An external examination of the masonry of the principal apse and the southern apse 
beside it revealed three distinct periods: the lower part can be dated to about the begin
ning of the 8th century, and the central part, about two metres high, seems to date to 
the beginning of the 9th century. The upper part belongs to the first half of the 12th 
century, and is made of courses of brick ai1d tuff which Da Lisca (1935) and Arslan 
{1939) both identify as materials retrieved from earthquake debris. • 
• SS.Trinita: the church was founded in tho second half of the 11th century and conse
crated in 1117, but the high altar was not consecrated until 1132. The north apse 
dates to 1120 and the main apse to 1130. The atrium, which has clearly been added 
to the body of the church, also belongs to the latter period (Porter 1917; Arslan 1939; 
Romanini 1964). • 
• Ss.Apostoli: the church was founded in the early medieval period, and shows evidence 
of reconstruction stages in the first half of the 12th century (Porter 1917; Romanini 
1964; Arslan l939). 
• S.Elena: the church was founded in the early medieval period and repaired in 1120-
1130, but the earthquake spared most of the load-bearing structures (Brugnoli et al. 
1979). 
• S.Giovanni in Fonte: the church was founded in the early medieval period and recon
secrated in 1123. Aet.:ording to Porter (1917), the baptistery may have been destroyed 
in the earthquake; Simeoni (1913) also thinks the building was damaged in the 1117 
earthquake. 

.:_),1 

::l /AW ~,~ 

.·_.,, . 
...--'.~'----::, .... ~, -~---'--~=~ 

fig. 15 Verona, church of S.Stefano, inside the transept: example of a medieval 'restoration' after 
the earthquake damage on :=l ,January 1117. The original arches, painted with geometric motifs 
dating back to the Romanic period, were flanked in the second half of the 12th century by a 
doubled arch in order to ~upport the new ti/Jurio, built after the collapse of' the preceding one. 101 
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• S.Giovanni in Valle: the church was founded in the early medieval period, rebuilt in 
1120 by Bishop Bernardo and reconsecrated -in 1164 (Simeoni 1913; Romanini 1964; 
Arslan 1939). 
o S.Stefano: the church was founded in the early medieval period and frequently 
altered up to the Hth century Da Lisca (1936) has suggested that the 1117 ca.rth
quake seriously damaged the fa~ade, caused the atrium and the upper part of the . 
transept to collapse, and produced cracks in the domed vault of the apse, which was 
subsequently rebuilt and given reinforcement arches to support its roof Da Lisca also 
suggests that four new pilasters were built to support the new cupola after the old one 
had collapsed on to the roof (see fig. 15). 
• S.Eufomia: the church was founded in the early medieval period and reconsecrated in · 
1140. The Romanesque buHding vrns demolished in 1275 to·allo,v rebuilding (Simeoni 
1913). 
~ S.Giorgio in Braida: the church may have been founded i.n the early medieval peri-
od: in 1127 Bishop Bernardo of Verona arranged for reconstruction work 'to be under" 
taken there (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Cancelleria della Nunziatura Veneta, San • :J 

i 
Giorgio in Braida, 30, 1, no.6886). !,' 
'" S.Procolo: the church was founded in the early medieval period. It is thought to have 
been built in two stages: one b0fore and one after the 1117 earthquake, the latter per
haps necessitated by earthquake damage (Porter 1917; Arslan 1939). 
• S.Pictro in Castello: the church was founded in the early medieval period. Arslan 
(1939) thinks it was rebuil l around 1120-40 by Bishop Bernardo of Verona. AB we have 
seen, Bishop Bernardo was particularly active in promoting reconstruction work at 
church buildings - see also his initiative at Ronco ali'Adige (Verona) . 
.., the cathedral: it was founded in the early medieval period, the first building phase 
taking place in the years 1120-40; it was ·reconsecrated in 1187. Simconi (1913) thinks 
it was damaged in the earthquake. 
In lhi:> so1.1t.h-em;tcrn outskirts of Verona, along the course of the ri vcr Adige, we notice 
a consistent decline in the number of buildings dating to before 111.7. 
There are both docum0ntary and chronicle sources for Verona. 

DOCU M I,;NTARY SO\/ !{CJ,: 8 FOR VF. RO,'/ A 

On 24 January 1117, Viscount Rodolfo of Verona renounced a tithe from the church of 
S.Giovanni Battista as a sign of repentance. The document in qucf!tion is preserved in 
a 1327 copy (Archivio di Stato, Verona, Corporazioni religiose, Congregazione del clero 
intrinseco, b.13, cart. no.7, fol.117): • 
"But the above-mentioned viscount, who normally requested and claimed a tithe [of 
that vineyard] and sometimes obtained it by violent means, until the day when the 
town of Veron a was destroyed by so grca t an earthquake [ ... ] when his considerabl c 
fear and disturbance of mind and body was noted by the priest of the above-mentioned 
church, in the name of Almighty God, the said viscount was summoned and asked to 
permit what in many ways he had previously prevented, and put an end to it in the fear 
of God and for the salvation of his soul I ... ] On Sunday 24 January in the year 1117, in 
the tenth indiction, at the church of S.Giovanni Battista and in the presence of the 
above-mentioned persons, Viscount Rodolfo granted this. 

Sed supradir:tus vicecomes eius decimrun prout solitus erat petere et impedi,;e et 
quandoque violenter auferre usque ad diem quo ciuitas Verona terremotu tarn grandi 
exterminata est [. . .] visa tanlo tremore tantoque animi et corporis pertubatione a 
supraclicte ecclesie sar.erdote ex parte omnipotentis dei predictw; vicecomes rogatu~ 
videlicet ul decimam ecclesie supradicte quam multi~ modis ili'ipedierat expediret et 
reffutacionem et finem pro dei ti:more et sue anime remedio L ... J die dominica quad est 
XVIlll halendis februarii anno ab incamacione domini MCXVll indicione X iuxta 



ecclesiam S.Johannis Baptiste in presencia supradictorum hominum Rodulfus 
vicecomes fecit hoc bonum. 

Ten years after the earthquake, in 1127, Bishop Bernardo of Verona, took action to have 
the church of S.Giorgio in Braida rebuilt (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Cancelleria della 
Nunziatura Veneta, San Giorgio in Braida, 30, 1, no.6886): 

. "I, Bernardo, the unworthy bishop of the people of Verona, for the love of God and the 
salvation of my soul, have arranged to restore and refurbish the church of God.and of 
San Giorgio in Braida [ ... ] which recently suffered spiritual and material destruction. 
[ ... ]. Drawn up outside the doors of the church of San Zeno the Confessor, in the year 
of our Lord 112 7, in the 5th in diction". • 

Ego Bemardus indignus oeronensium tamen episcopus ecclesiam dei et sancti Georgii 
in Braida [. . .] tarn in spiritualibus quarn in temporalibus in ultimo destructam ob dei 
amorem et anime mee redentionem restaurare et ordinare disposui et proposuii. [ .. J 
Actum ante ianuas ecc. S.Zenonis confessori anno dominicae incarnationis MCXXVII, 
Indictione V 

lO IJ ~00 
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fig. 16 Verona, the 12th century urban area .shown enlarged in the squfl.re against the background 
of the preseni.-day city: location of the buildings damaged by the earthquake on 3 Ja11uary 1117. 
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CO)[TEMPOH.AkY ANNA LS AND CHROK!CLES FOR VERON A 

The earliest local annals are the Annales S. Trinitatis Veronenses (p.2), compiled from 
the second quarter of the 12th century onwards: 
"In the year 1117 since the Incarnation of Our Lord Jesus Christ[ ... ]. In that year 
many towers and countless buildings collapsed in the earthquake in Longobardia and 
other lands" . 

Anno ab incarnatione domini nostri Iesu Christi 1117 [. . .}. Iloc anno multe turres et 
innumerahilia edificia propter terre motum per Longobardiam et alias terras 
corruerunt. 

The Annales Veronenses Breves (p.2), which derive from old Verona cathedral annals, 
are extremely brief on the subject: 
"1117. -There was a great earthquake". 

1117. - Fuit terre rnolus magnus. 

'Ihoro are a few more items of information in the later Annales Veronenses antiqui and in 
the Ann ales Veteres, both of which were com piled in the second half of the 13th century. 
The Annales Veronenses antiqui (pp.31-2) record: 
"In the year 1117 since the Incarnation of Our Lord Jesus Christ, in the tenth indic
tion, on the second day before the Ides of January [12 January], this church was con
secrated in honour of the Holy Trinity and the l3lessed Virgin Mary and All Saints. In 
that year, many towers and countless buildings collapsed in Longobard-ia and other 
lands. • 
There was a very great earthquake, in which a large part of the Arena also collapsed". 

Anno ab 'incarnatione domini nostri Ihesu Christi .M.C.XVII., indictione decima, .II. 
iduum ianuarii, consecratum est hoc templu.m in honore [sic} sancle Trinitatis et beate 
Marie semper Vir{?inis et omnium 8anctorum. hoc anno multes turres et innumerabilia 
edificia propter terrenwtum per Longobardiam et alias terras corruerunt. 
Terremotus maxim us fuit, in qu(> etiam magnam pars Arene cecidit. 

In the Annales Veteres (p.89), the earthquake is wrongly dated to 7 January: 
"On 7 January [1117], there was a great earthquake, which caused a large part of the 
Arena [at Verona] to collapse". 

Fuit magnus terremotus unde maxima pars arene cecidit die septimo intrante Januario. 

Greater detail is provided in the account by Peter the Deacon, who was born in 1107, 
and compiled a continuation of the Montecassino monastery chronicle (pp.524-5). His 
plain narrative seems to show signs of an awareness that more than one earthquake 
had occurred: 
",January 1117. Also at this lime, there were great earthquakes almost throughout 
Italy [ ... ]. 
At that time, most buildings collapsed in the town of Verona as well, and 1:,rreat cracks 
appeared in those parts, and many trocR with rich foliage were uprooted and thrown 
out of the ground, and those places were covered in smoke; and a baby spoke, in spite 
of its age, and foretold certain prodigies, which subsequently occurred". 

Jan. U 17. Hoc preterea tempore terrnmotus magni per universam fere Italiam facti 
sunt L .. .]. 
Tune quoque in ciuitate Veronensi maxima pars edificiorum corruit, yatus etiam in 
eisdem partibus magni facti sunt, et innwriere arbores virentibus foliis radiciius evulse 
foras eiecte sunt fumuqae loca illa obtecta; infans etiam contra etatem lucutus quedam 
portentuosa vaticinatus est, que postea evenerunt. 

Guido Pisano (Bib1iotcca Apostolica Vaticana, Vaticanus Latinus 11564, fol .184), is •• 
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another contemporary writer who refers to serious effects in the town of Verona: 
"In the town of Verona, the amphitheatre, which the inhabitants call the Arena, was 

_ destroyed, along with nearly all the other buildings. 

Jn Veronensi urbe amphiteatrum, quad inr:ole Arenam vocabant, et cuncta fere edi/icia 
diruta sunt. 

The town of Verona is specifically mentioned in the Annales Mediolanenses breves, a 
chronicle compiled about 1228 (p.390): 
''1117 -There was a great-earthquake on the third day of January. Buildings were 
shaken at Verona, and the town collapsed [ ... ]". 

1117. - Factus est terrae motus magnus tertio die Ianuarii. Verona civitas concussis 
aedificiis corruit [. . .]. 

The Annales Hildesheimenses (p.64) - a chronicle whose source for 12th century 
events is the now lost Annales Patherbrunnenses - record in addition that the river 
Adige was blocked by landslides from neighbouring mountains: 
~ 111 7 - On the eighth day after the feast of S LTohn the Evangelist r 3 Jan uaryJ, far and 
wide across the world, the earth was shaken by a terrible earthquake, such as had 
never been heard of before. But especially in Italy, this menacing peril raged contin
uously for many days [ ... ]. 
At Verona, a splendid Italian city, buildings were shaken, many people were buried, 
and the city ,vas reduced to ruins". 

1117. - In octava sancti Iohannis Euangelistae late per orhem terrihili et inaudito 
hactenus lerremotu terra con.cutitur. Maxime vero in Ytalia min.ax hoc periculum per 
multos dies continue desevit {. .. 1. 
Verona, civitas Italiae nobilissima, edificiis concussis, multis quoque mortalibus 
obrutis, corruit. 

Ronco all'Adige (Verona} 
The church of S.Maria was badly damaged, large parts of it collapsing. The church had 
been built in 929, and was rebuilt in 1127 by Bishop Bernardo of Verona. 
According to a regest pu b,lished in J tal ia Pontificia ( ed. Kehr, vol. 7 /1, p.301 ): 
"In the year 929, the royal vassal Milo built and endowed the church of S.Maria at a 
place called Ronco rRonco all'Adige], placing it under the metropolitan church of 
Verona. It collapsed in 1117 in the earthquake, but was completely rebuilt, and in 
1127 took its privilege from Bishop Bernardo of Verona". 

Ecclesiam s. Mariae in loco qui vacant Runco Milo vassus regius anno 929 a,edificauit 
et dotauit, subiciens eam canonicae ecclesiae maioris Veronensis. Anno 1117 terrae 
motus eversa, sed denuo instaurata, an.no 1127 a Bernardo episcopo Veronensi 
privilegium accepit. 

Cremona 
Our only information about damage concerns the cathedral, where the apse area col
lapsed. Construction of the church had begl'm in 1107, and since it ,vas still being built 
at the time of the earthquake, it is possible that the collapse of wooden scaffolding and 
the only completed part of the masonry structure (the apse) gave the impression of 
total dostruction which the annal sources record. 
In 1129, fresh restoration and rebuilding work was started (Porter 1917). 
The sources are: the Annales Cre mane nse s (p. 3), com piled from the third quarter of the 
12th centmy onwards, and a Supplementum (p.185) published as an appendix to the 
Annales Cremonenses, both of which are based on old local annals, now lost. These lost 105 
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annals were probably used by Sicard, bishop of Cremona from 1185 to 1215, in his 
Cronica. Both the Annales and the Supplementum date the earthquake to 1116, 
because they adopt the Incarnation dating style. 
Unlike almost all the other northern Italian chronicles, the Annales Cremonenses men
tion the time when the earthquake occurred: 
"\-Vhcn the earthquake occurred, in 1116, on the eighth day after the feast of St.John 
the Evangelist [3 January], at the hour of vespers". 

Quando fuit terre motus, MC.XVI. in octava sancti Iohannis euangeliste, hara 
vesperarum. 

It is in the Supplementum that the collapse of the cathedral is recorded: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1116 [for 11171, in the 10th indiction, on the 3rd day before 
the Nones of January [3 January]. There was a great earthquake, which caused the 
cathedral church of Cremona to collapse, and the body of the confessor Imcrio lay for a 
long time in the ruins". 

Anno Domini MC.XVI, indictione X, III Nona.rum Ianuaris Terremotus ma.gnus fuit, 
propter quem maior Cremonen.~is ecclesia corruit, et corpus confessoris Ymerii diu latuit 
sub ruina. 

The same text also appears in the Cronica of Sicard of Cremona. 

Cost oz z a (Vicenza) 
There is an inscription at the foot of the belle tower at the church of S.Mauro, possibly 
dating to the 14th century, which records the date of this earthquake, as well of the 
earthquakes of 1222 and 1348. It is reasonable to suppose that the reference is to 
damage to the boll-tower itself; for it can be seen to have gone through various stages 
of construction: 
"Earthquakes 1117 f ... I". 

Terremoli MC.XVII[. . .]. 

figg. 17 and 18 Costozza (Vicern:a), left: bell-tower of the 
church of S.Mauro; above: inscription on the bell-tower. The 
earthquakes of 1117, 1222 and 1348 are explicitly recorded. 
'l'he plaster now in place has covered over the masonry of the 
varioLts stages of reconstniction and repair of the bell-tower. 
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fig. 19 Abbey of N onantola, church of S.Silvestro: on the architrave of the entrance portal 
a long inscription is e.ng:ni.vr.d recalling the c.:ollapse of the elevated parts of the building 
(perhaps the wooden trusses) resulting from the earthquake on 3 January 1117. 

Nonantola (Modena) 

The abbey church of S.Silvcst.ro was damaged: the wooden roof busses probably col
lapsed. The source j,s an inscription on the architrave at the entrance which records 
the collapse of the upper parts of the building and the commencement of rebuilding 
four ycarl'l later (see fig. 19) 
"The top of the church of the great Sylvester collapsed after the revolutiunc; oflhe sun 
had registered one thousand one hundred and seventeen years since the birth of the 
Redeemer, and the re building of the church was begun four years later''. 

Silvestri cel.c;i ceci derunt culmina templi mille redemptoris lap:;is vertigine sol-is 
anni centenis septem nee: non quoque denis quod refici magnos cepit post quatuor annos. 

A recent examination of the records of restoration work at this church (Serchia et al. 
1984) has suggested that some other parts of the building may also have collapsed. 

Padua 
There is evidence of damage to the cathedral and the basilica of S.Giustina. 
A large part of the wooden ceiling collapsed in the cathedral church of S.Maria Assunta 
(according to Belljnati 1977). 
The source is an inscription, nmv lost, on the architrave in the middle of tho church, 
which stated that reconstruction work under the direction of an architect named 
Macillo was completed in 1124. 1n accordance with medieval epigraphic convention, 
the building recounted its own collapse and reconstruction in the first pernon. 
The iilscription read: 
"First the earthquake caused me to collapse completely, but Macillo raised me from the 
mud in beautiful form. In the year of our Lord 1124, in the 2nd indiction, Macillo built 
me up from the mud". 

Me terre primo motus subvertit ab ymo 
sed Macilli limo pulchre nw struxit ab ymo 
Anno Domini MCXXTI indicione II 
arte magi:;trali Macili construxit ab ymo, 

-, ... ; ~ -~ -·· _,_ ,, ~ 
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The basilica of S.Giustina was so badly damaged that it had to be replaced by a new 
building. 
There is an unpubbshed 18th century manuscript entitled Cronaca di Padova dalla, 
sua origine al 1406 (Biblioteca Civica, Padua, Manoscritti, B.P.11.9.1/2) containing a 
transcription of a lost 12th century text by a contemporary monk called Redorneto, 
which refers to the collapse of the basilica: 
"In our time (in the year 1117), a very powerful earthquake shock completely destroyed 
the basilica and obliged us to replace it with another somewhat different one. The lat
ter was supported on marble columns and largely decorated with marble slabs, and its 
interior shone like the stars in the sky". 

Basilicam nostro tempore (curi anno 1117) vehemens terremotus quassatio funditus 
diruit et aliam nos in locum eius non bene consimilem substituere coegit illa numque 
marmoreis suffulta colupnis et in magne parte marmoreis tabulis ornata et decorata 
<:.elestium interius siderum radiabat ad inslar. 

For effects at Padua, see also Guidaboni et al. (1997, p.147). 

Parma 
The earthquake is described in contemporary sources as maximus (very great) . It is 
recorded that a Jargc part of the cathedral of S.Maria Maggiore collapsed. 
Architectural investigations carried out by Quintavalle (1974) have rejected sugges
tions of a total collapse, however, showing that damage at tlie cathedral was confined 
to the cupola. 
The sources consist of brieflocal chronicles, the 12th century Annal es Parmenses minore,q 
(p.662), the Ann.ales Hildesheimenses and the Annales Mediolanenses breves (p.390), 
compiled around 1228. The earthquake is also mentioned in the Chronicon Parmense , 
'Nl'itten by an unknown author \Vho lived between 1270 and 1340 flpproximately. 
In the Annales Parmenses minores, the earthquake is dated to 3 January 1104, but the 
collapse of the cathedral is given as having occuued in 1117: 
"In 1104.. On the third day of the month of January, there was a very great earthquake 
in this realm, and most of the church of S.Maria [in Parma] ,,..-as destroyed in 1117". 

In 1104. Tercio die mensis Ianuarii tere motus f'uil maximus in hoc regno; et maxima 
pars ecclesie sancte Marie dirupta fuit in 11.17. • 

In the Chronicon Parm.ense (pp.3-4), we find the same information as in the previous 
chronicle, plus a generic reference to the earthquake under the year 1116: 
"In 1116, there was a very great earthquake, lasting for thirty days, on the eighth day 
after the feast of St.John the Evangelist, the thir d day of the month of January". 

In millesimo CXV.J fuit maximum terremotus per triginta dies in oc:taua san.cti 
Johannis Evangeliste, tertio die intrantis mensis januarij. 

The brief reports in these Parma sources 8eem to be referring to two separate earth
quakes. However, as Quintavalle (1974) has shown, if there was indeed an earthquake 
in 1104 as well, it cannot have been of any considerable intensity, or at least not such 
as to cause damage to the cathedral, for services were being held there regularly in 
1104 and 1105. Information about Parma in the Annales Mediofonen.'!es breues is 
expressed in more general terms (p.390): 
"111 7 - Th em was a great earthquake on the third day of January. Buildings in • 
Verona were 8haken and the town collapsed in ruins, and the same thing happened at 
Parma and Venice, and in other towns and castles" . 

. 1117. - Factus est terrae motus magnus tertr'.o die lanuarii. Verona civitas concussis 
aedifidis corruit, similiter Parma et Venetiis, aliisve civitatibus el casteWs. 
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In the Annales Hildesheimenses (p.64), Parma is named as one of the Italian towns 
struck by the earthquake: 

"On the eighth day after the feast of St.John the Evangelist [3 January], far and wide 
across the world, the earth was shaken by a terrible earthquake, such as had never 
been heard of before. But especially in Italy, this menacing peril raged continuously 
for many days[ .. . ] at Parma[ ... ] and in other towns, villages and castles, many thou
sands of people perished. 

1117. In octava sancti Iohannis Euangelistae late per orbem terribili et inaudito 
hactenus terremotu terra concutitur. Maxime vero in Ytalia minax hoc periculum per 
multos dies continue desevit [ .. .] in Parma [ .. .] aliisque urbibus, oppidis et castellis non 
pauca hominum milia interierunt. 

Piacenza 
There is no documentary evidence that the old cathedral of S.Giustina completely col
lapsed, or even suffered damage. The inscription recording the foundation of the 1122 
church does not prove that the new building was replacing an earlier one which had 
been destroyed in the earthquake. • 
The church of S.Antonino may have been damaged. There are various documents, 
however, which show that the earthquake was an event of such importance within the 
local collective memory that people used it to organise their personal recollections 
into pre- and post-earthquake periods. The sources we discovered are preserved in 
the Archivio Capitolare of Sant'Antonino in Piacenza, and consist of two notes of 
expenditure and eight witness statements in two lawsuits involving the local bishop, 
the canons of S.Antonino and the commune. In the ledger of income and expenditure 
of the church of S.Antonino in Piacenza were found two notes of expenditure, which 
can be dated to 1150-53, for lead and other materials used in repairing the church. 
But the cause of the damage is not indicated (Diplomatico, Atti Privati (ex B.12), 
nos.751, 752): 
1. "This is the cost[ .. . ] for the two places where I had the church roof repaired: for lead 
and labour, 8 libre and 6 soldi; [ ... J and 8 soldi for the balconies in the tower of 
S.Antonino [ ... )". 

Hoc est dispendium {. .. }in duabus vicibus quad feci cooperire ecclesiam inter plumbum 
et laboraturam . VIII. libras et . VI. solidos; {. . .] et . VIII. solidos in balconibus turris 
Sane ti Antonitii [. . .J. 
2. "This is the cost [. .. ]For the 2550 libre of lead for the church roof we paid 5 and a 
half libre, and for the master r.:raftsman who made the lead sheets 25 soldi, and for iron 
and tin and food for the workmen and wood and all the other materials required, 20 
soldi; for repairing the tower balconies, 9 soldi [ .. . ]". 

Hoc est dispendium f .. .] In duo!ms milliariis et dimidio et quinquaginta lihras planbi 
dedimus . V. libras et dimidiam pro coopertura ecclesie et magistro qui fecit petias de 
hoc plunbo .XXV. solidos et inter ferrum et stagnum et pasturam manualiorum et ligna. 
que omnia ad hoc operata sunt .XX. solidos, in aptatura de balconis turris. VIIII. 
sulido::.-; {. . .]. 

The earthquake made a deep impression on ihc local collective memory, as can be 
judged from the frequency with ,vhich it was used for dating purposes. Three wit
nesses mention the earthquake in giving evidence in a lawsuit between the bishop and 
the local council (Diplomatico, Atti Privati (ex C.39), no.1054, no.1055): 
1. "Maldotto Canterello, after taking the oath, states: I remember the earthquake [of 
1117] and I saw the women and the bakers making bread for sale at that time without 
having indicated it.s \veight [ ... ]" . 
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Maldoctus Cantarellus iurato dicit: ego rer:ordor lerremotum et videbam mulieres et 
furnarios facere tune panem venalem sine penso dato l. . .). 

2. "Fulco dei Landi, after taking the oath, states: I remember the earthquake [of 1117J and 
I heard[ ... ) that count Alberto came to 'Potriciano' for the matter of the committee[. .. ]". 

Fulco de Andito iurato dicit. Ego recordor terremotum et audivi [. .. ) quad comes 
Albertus uen.ii Patrician um pro facto com.itatus [ .. .]. 

fig. 20 Twelfth century parchment: a legal action. The 1117 earthquake is recalled by the 
witnesses as the chronological deadline before which the contested estate helonged to the Bi::1hop 
of Piacenza (see transcription in the text; An;hivio Capitolare di S.Antonino, Piacen:oa, 
Diplornatir:o, Alti Privat.i, ex C.8.9, no.lOGG; the arrows indicate references to 1.he earthquake). 
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3. "Malviso <lei Landi, after taking the oath, states: I remember the earthquake Lof 
1117] and I saw the women making bread for sale and I think it was not weighed[ ... ]". 

Malus Visus de Andito iurato dicit. Ego recordor terremotum et uidebam mulieres 
facere panem venalem et credo sine penso [. . .]. 

The earthquake reappears for dating purposes in a lawsuit between the bishop of 
Piacenza and the canons of Sant'Antonino over a property at Brugnoto, a place near 
Roncaglia. A number of witnesses wore questioned. Amongst those who gave evi
dence in support of the bishop, three testified as follows (Diplomatico, Atti Privati (ex 
C.39), no.1073): 

4. "I\falservizio, after taking the oath, states: I remember the earthquake and beyond, 
but after the earthquake I was at Brugneto, and from that time onwards, I always saw 
and heard that it was held by the bishop". 

Malumservitium iurato elicit: Ego recorclor Terremotum et plus, sed a terremoto usavi in 
Brugneto, et ab illo tempore semper vidi et audivi, quad tenutum sit per episcapum. 

5. "Bona Bellotta, after taking the oath, states: at the time of Bishop Aldo li.e. 1096-
1121], I was in Bellott.o's house [Bellotto was the bishop of Piacenza's stewardJ, for he 
had married my mother and treated me as his son[ ... ] But I saw no quarrel, and I am 
perfectly sure of this, for I was at Bellotto's house before the earthquake [. .. ]. 

Bona Bellotta iurata dicit: Ego in tempore episcopi Aldi eram in casa Bellotti, qui 
matrem meam in uxorem acceperat, et me filio suo !. . .] Litem nullam inde vidi, et bene 
scia, quod ante terrernotum fui in casa Bellotti[. . .]. 

6. "Rinaldo de Monacha, after taking the oath, states: before the earthquake I came to 
live in Piacenza and that was when I heard of Corrado Bellotto [. .. ]And I used to see 
the steward of Brugneto that the dispute is about, and he used to say that Rrugneto 
was the bishop's, and I could see that'it was held by the bishop". 

Rainaldus de Monacha, iurato dicit: Ante terremotum veni Placentiam ad morandum et 
tune hab ui noticiam Bellotti Curadi L .. .]Et videbam quad gastaldus Brugneti, unde lis est, 
et dicebat, quad ille Brugnetus erat episcopi, et videbam, quud per episc:opum tenebatur. 

Finally, in a dispute between these same canons of S.Antonino and some private indi
viduals, two witnesses made the following statements (Diplamatico, Atti Privati (ex 
D.39), no.GOG): 

7. "Giovanni of 'Vico Barona', who lives at the Rivalgaro bridge, after taking the oath, 
states: I am well aware and remember that before the earthquake Guido and Manfrodo 
of Ri valgaro acquired land at Carra ta [ .. J". 

Juhannis de Vico Barona qui stat ad pantem de Rivalgario iurato didt: bene scio et 
recordor quad ante terremutum Guido et Manfredus de Rivalgario adquisierunt terram 
in Carrata [. . .). 

8. "Bonbello, after taking the oath, states: I am well aware that, before the earthquake, 
I and Gualengo, son of Gualengo, and Donodei and Rodolfo, who was then an elderly 
man, were at the manor of Gualengo [ ... ]". 

Bonbellus iurato dicit: bene scio quad ante terremotum ego et Gualengus filius Gualengi 
et Donumdei et .Rodulfus qui tune erat vetus homo eramus in curte Gualengi [. . .]. 

Serlc and its territory (Brescia) 
The earthquake was used for dating purposes when some disputes arose between the 
abbots of the monastery of S.Pietro in Monte Ursino and some property owners. Five 
documents dating to the second half of the 12th century contain statements by seven 111 
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·witnesses who refer to the earthquake (Barbieri and Cau 2000, docs. no.74, rio.85 , 
no.86, no.97 and no.114, digital publication edited by Michele Ansani)_ 
In a dispute between Abbot Benedetto and two brothers, two witnesses refer to the 
earthquake. The document (no.74) dates to before 29 December 1163: 
1. "Guido of Lurcina, after taking the oath, bears witness: [. .. ]he says that he togeth
er ,vith his father after the time of the earthquake, as well as without hi.s father, cut 
and hewed wood during this dispute, and that he saw his neighbours doing likewise 
and cutting hay, while they were in sight of the men of Serle who made no objection, 
except nine or ten years (since)". 

Guido de Lurcina iuratus testatur [. . .] dicit se cum patre suo a tempore terremotus et 
absque patre taliase et buscase in hac lite et uidisse vicinos suos idem facere et fenum 
secare, hominibus de Serle videntibus et non contradicentibus, nisi ad .x. annis vel 
novem. 

2. "Grimaldo of Marcuzo, after taking the oath, testifies that, as far as he remembers,. 
that is to say since (the time of the) earthquake, he has seen the men of Lurcina pur
suing this dispute with the men of Grumetello [ . .. ]". 

Grimoldus de Marchuzo iuratus testatur a sua recordantia que e:,t a terremotu uidisse 
homines de Lurcina tenere hanc litem per illos de Grumethello {. . .]. 

The earthquake is also recalled by two witnessmi in a dispute between the sindaco (a 
sort of bailiff) of Abbot Alberto and the men of Ser le, and the sindaco of the men of 
Nuvolera, about rights over Monte Dragone claimed by the parties. This dispute is to 
be found in two documents (no.85, parchment 2673 and no.86, parchment 2675), both 
of which are dated Brescia 6 July 1175: 

3. "Alberto Conto, a lay brother of S.Pietro in Monte, after taking the oath, testiiies that 
he was born before the earthquake, and says that he remembers that for the last 40 
yearn he hab .seen outsiders appointed by the monastery and the people of Serle to look 
after the Dragone wood as far as Patengola [ ... ]". 

Albertus Contus conuersus Sancti Petri in M·onte iuratus testatur se natum fuisse ante 
teremotum et dicit se recordari .XL. annos esse quad vidit f'orasterios constitui per 
monasterium et per comune de Serlis ad custodiendam silvam Dravonis usque ad 
Pathengolas {. . .]_ • 

4. "Bresciano de Braida of Nuvolera, aft.er taking the oath, testifies that, as far as he 
remembers, that is to say from the time of the earthquake, he, his father and his broth
er used to go to the Dragone wood through the manor of Nuvolera and the village of 
Santa Giulia, to make planks [ ... ] and other kinds of wood that they needed [ ... ]" . 

Brixianus cle Braida de Nuvolera iuratus testatur se el. patrem suum et fratrem suum 
usos esse in silva Dravonis per curtem de Nuvolera et terrarn Sancte Julie, a sua 
recordantia, que est a lempore terremotus, faciendo ases [. . .] et cetera ligna sibi 
necessaria [. . .]. 

Two witnesses also mention the earthquake in a dispute between Abbot Alberto and 
Guglielmo de Ripa. The document (no.97) is dated Brescia 9 April 1183: 

• :'f 
. . . , I . 

f 

5. "The tonsured lay brother of S.Pietro in Monte, after taking the oath, declares:''l can 
remember the last 50 years, since I was born during the earthquake, and I have never 
seen anyone living on Guglielmo's estate, except for the last .four years[ ... J' ". l 
Tonsus conuersus 8ancti: Petri in Monte iuratu8 testatur: "Ego recordor de .L. annis quia 
eram nalus per terremotum, nee vidi aliquem habitare supra tenutam. Guilielmi nisi a 
.IIIIor. annis infra [ ... ]". 



6 
"Alberico son of Giovanni of Nuvolasi, who is a peasant in the service of 'Barnato', 

after taking the oath, declares: my memories go back to the earthquake, and ever since 
then I have heard from my grandfather, my father and m;v pat~rn.al uncle ~ha! the land 
• f San Benedetto, which is at the place called Valle, hes within the d1stnct of the 
~~nastery of S.Pietro in Monte'". 

Albericus Johannis de Novelasiis, que villa est desuhtu~ Bamat~u7!1', iuratus testatur: 
• 'Ego recordor a tempore terremo~us et a~ e? tempore ~nfra audu.n _ab avo et p<:tr~ et 
barbano meu quod terra Sancti Benedicti que est in loco Vallzs est de distncto 
monasterii Sancti Petri in Monte'. 

Finally, in the dispute between Ab_bot Alberto and the sindaco of _the people of Ser le 
about rights claimed by both parties over Monte Dragone, one witness refers to the 
earthquake and describes it as "greater" (maior ). The document (no.114) is dated 
Brescia 30 June 1186: 

7. ''Giovanni Nigro of Nuvolento, after taking the oath, declares: 'I say that my memo-
• fy goes as far back as the_ grea~er earthquake, and ever since that time I have always 
seen the monastery ofS.P1etro rn Monte and the abbots of the monastery, where I have 
seen 5 changes of abbot, and I have seen that the people of the monastery held, occu
pied an\i possessed Monte Dragone[. .. ]'". 

Johannes Niger de Nuvolento iuratus testatur: 'Dico quad recordor de teramotu maiori, 
et ab eo tempore infra semper vidi mon asterium Sancti Petri in Monte et abates illius 

. •·· monasterii, in quo visas habeo . V. abates, et illos de monasterio habere et tenere et 
•. · possidere montem Dravonum [. .. 7'. 

Milan 
The earthquake at Milan is described by contemporary sources as "very powerful" 

• (ingens). One early 13th century chronicler records the collapse of a tower. 
• As a result of a careful examination of restoration work at the basilica of S.Lorenzo 

> lVIaggiore, Cecchi (1994) has produced some new and interesting hypotheses. In his 
>: opinion, this late antique building was seriously damaged in the earthquake. An 
•,.··••examination of its structure leads him to believe that the south-east tower was so seri

' <n1sly damaged that it had to be rebuilt; that the south-west and north-west towers lost 
their tops; and that the north-east tower was badly damaged but remained almost 
entirely standing. In addition, the atrium of the chapel of S.Aquilino was very proba
bly damaged, as a result of the collapse of the nearby towers, if for no other reason. 

. The perimeter walls were very badly damaged, though not irreparably; and the dome 
•. •.•. • .. was in all probability badly damaged and in a prccarjous state. 
>; Cecchi (1994) also believes that restoration work went on into the mid-12th century, 

•• ••• the windows being closed off and the load being distributed over cross vaulting~ The 
• •• .• ~omplex and delicate restoration work involved superimposing on the damaged build

mg an independent load-bearing architectural structure which was inserted into the 
.. • ·. existing stonework. 
} :Amongst local sources, the Notae Sanctae Mariae Mediolanenses (p.385) contain con
• :t~mporary notes written in a Milan cathedral calendar, which specifically refer to the 
: . c:ity and its territory: 

·• • "On the third day before the Nones of ,January [3 January], in the year 111.7 since the 
.•·. Incarnation of the Lord, there was a very powerful earthquake in this city [Milan] and 

•• throughout our province" . 

.... •. :.: J:~on?'s Ianua.ri anno dominicae incarnationis 1117. factus est in.gens terre motus huic . 
, e,witati univer:,;aeque Tj.08trae prouintiae. 

·'I'he Annales Mediolanenses brevis~imi (p.391), unlike almost all the other northern 1 13 
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Italian chronicles, include a reference to the time of day when the earthquake occuned: 
"1117. On the third day of the month of January, in the lOth ihdiction, a Wednesday, 
at the hour of vespers, there was a very great earthquake, such as had never been 
seen before" . 

1.117. 3. Die mensis Ianuarii, indictione 10, die Mercurii, in hora uespera fuit terre 
motus maximus, qui antea non erat vi1:,us. 

Another contemporary source is the Historia Mediolanensis (p .27) by Landulf the 
Younger, a cleric who belonged to the entourage of the archbishops of the Milanese 
church. He was an eye-witness, and while his account of effects in Milan is couched in 
very general terms, it conveys the atmosphere of panic amongst the people very well: 
"And in addition, the earthquake, which shook and deeply disturbed the realm of the 
Lombards while the excommunication was still in operation, caused me to be much on 
my guard. At that time, people had seen great destruction in towns and other places, 
affecting churches in particular, and they said that drops of blood had fallen from the 
sky like rain, and that they had seen monstrous births and many other prodigies in 
air and water, on mountains and in plains and woods, and that they had heard sub
terranean thunder. And in this divine trial, even those who were seen to be priests 
knew not where to flee". 

i.liagnum quoque terre motus, qui vigilante ista excommunicatione, regnum 
Longobardorum penitus commovit et quassavit, me nimirum vigilem fecit. In eo quippe . ·1 
lempore gentes, que viderant magnas ruinas per r.:ivitates et quelibet loca, presertim per 
ecclesias, proferebant, gutas sanguinis ad modum pluvie de cello descendisse, 
monstruosu::; partus et allia multa prodigia in aere, in aquis, montibus, planitiis 
silvisque vidisse, et subterranea tonitrua audisse. Et in hac divina visitatione etiam 
hii, qui videbantur esse sacerdotes, ignorabant, quo fugerent. 

The earthquake is also recorded, though often in general tenns and without any 
details, in 13th century local annals, based on sources now lost. The annals in ques
tion are: the Annale.r:; Mediofonenses breves, compiled about 1228; the Memoriae 
Mediolanenses; the Annales Mediolanenses (S.Eustorgii) minores; and the Notae 
S.Georgii Mediolanenses. The last of these sources puts the earthquake in 1216, hut 
gives the date as 3 January, so we are probably looking at an error of transcription by 
the copyist (1216 for 1116: the year given, for example, by the Memuriae 
Mediolanenses) . 
The collapse of a tower in Milan is recorded solely by Abbot Ralph of the Cistercian 
monastery of Coggeshall (in the diocese of London) at the beginning of the 13th centu
ry. He had probably heard about this through an indirect oral tradition, and describes 
it as though it were a miraculous event. But what he has to say may be a distorted 
echo of the collapse of a tower in the Augsburg area, as recorded in the chronicle com
piled around 1137-38 by Abbot Berthold of the Benedictine monastery of Zwiefalten. 
Abbot Ralph's text also mentions a great landslide or movement of surface layers of 
earth, but its location cannot be identified: 
"1117. In Longobardia, there was so great an earthquake for 40 days that many 
houses collapsed, and one very large town was moved from its normal site and dis
covered in a far off place. In Milan, whiie men of patrician rank were discussjngpub· 
lie affairs at the foot of a tower, they all heard a voice calling on one of them by name 
to come out. Since this person lingered, someone appeared before him an~ persuad· 
ed him to come out. When he had gone out, the tower suddenly collapsed, killing all 
those who were unlucky enough to be inside". 

1117. Apud Longobardiam terre motus magnus factus est per dies 40, ita ut donH:5 

plurim.e corruerent, • et oilla quedam pregrandis mota est repente de statu proprw 

i 



iamque in longe remoto consistere cernitur loco. Mediolanis dum patritie dignitatis uiri 
de re publica tractantes sub una residerent turri, auribus omnium vox foras insonuit, 
unum ex ill is uocans nomine et festinato exire rogans. Quo tardante, persona quedam 
coram apparuit, que vocatum uirum ut egrederetur prece obtinuit. Exeunte autem illu, 
turris repente cecidit et omnes qui ibi aderant casu miserabili oppressit. 

San Faustino (near Rubiera, Reggio Emilia) 
By tentatively using metrical deductions to fill the gaps in a defective inscription 
(Montorsi 1977; Artioli 1980), now in the Lapidario Estense in Modena and thought to 
come from the church of Ss.Faustino e Giovita, we produce a text which seems to sug
gest that the building was restored in late 1117: 
"The whole church in every part was founded [when] the year 1117 of the Word 
Incarnate was approaching its end". 

[cir]cum fundatum temp[lum fuit undique totum 
ver ]bi carnati currebat cir[citer fin em 
m]ilenus denus centenu[s septimus annus] 

Ferrara 
The earthquake is described as "very great". 
The source is the Annales Ferrarienses (p. 663 ), a series of brief 12th and early 13th cen
tury local annals. The Incarnation dating style is used: 
"In 1116, there was a very great earthquake for thirty days, on the eighth day after the 
feast of St.John the Evangelist, on tho third day of the month of January". 

In 1116. fuit maximus terre motus per triginta dies, in octava wncti Iohannis 
evangeliste, tertiu die intrantis mensis Ianuarii. 

figg. 21a, b and c Inscriptions commemorating the rebuilding or reconsecration of the buildings 
. in the years after 111 7. (a) Villanova (province of Verona), Ab bey: inscription at the base of the 

bell-tower commemorating reconsecration in 11:n. (b) San Faustino (near Rubiera, Reggio 
Emilia), church of Ss.Faustino e GioviLa: the text of the inscription (the missing parts have been 
restored by applying the rules ofmebics), commemorates the reconstruction of the building at the 
end of the year 1117 (Modena, Lapidario Er::tense). (cl San Pietro di Legnago (province of 
Verona), church of S.Salvaro: post-12th century inscription in the north aisle dedicating the 
building to Matilda of Canossa in the year 1117. 115 



116 

Facnza 
The cathedral bell-tower and the cathedral itself were both damaged. This item of 
information is to be treated with caution, however, because of a problem of chronology 
in the source which records the earthquake. The source in question is the Chronicon 
Faventinum of Tolosano, who was a canon of Faenza cathedral at the end of the 12th 
and the beginning of the 13th century. • 
The earthquake is recorded at the year 1142 (MCXLin , but Alexandre (1990, p.103) 
has suggested that it may really be that of 1117. It is indeed possible that the copy. 
ist made a simple error in transcribing the year, for by changing the one letter "L" to 
KV" we obtain 1117 (MCXVII). 'The six codices which form the manuscript tradition 
of Tolosano's work are all defective, and sometimes rather inaccurate. The earliest 
is a late 13th century copy, while the others arc much later, having been transcribed 
between the early 16th and mid-18th century (Andreolli et al. 1991). 'Tolosano 
writes : 
"In the year of the Incarnation of our Lord 1142, there was a very great earthquake in 
Italy, beci1use of which many mountains were split open, many castles were destroyed 
and the bell-tower of the church ofFacnza was damaged, along with the church itsolf' . 

Anno ab incarnatione Domini MCXLII, in Italia maximus fuit terremotus, quo scissi 
sunt mantes quam plurimi, diruta castra, et canpanile ecclesie Faoentine crepuit cum 
ipsa ecclesia. 

The bell-tower was that of the old cathedral, and was demolished in 1515. 

Brescia 
'The earthquake is recorded as ''great" . The sources are t\vo extremely laconil: 13th 
century local annals, based on earlier annals, now lost. 
The Annales Brixienses ("Codex N, p.812) were compiled at the abbey of S.Giovanni at 
Brescia: 
"In the year of our Lord 1117. There was an earthquake in that year". 

Anno Domini nostri 1117. Hoc anno teremotus factus est. 

The Annales Brixienses ("Codex B", p.812), compiled at the abbey of S.Pietro, are even 
briefer: 
"1117. Great earthquake". 

1117. Terremotus mag nus. 

Monza 
The earthquake is recorded as "great", but no other information is provided. 
The source is a church obituary from Monza (published in Frisi 1794, vol.3, p.104), 
containing various original Notulae about earthquakes. The one for the year U 17 
records 4 instead of 3 January, probably because an "I" has been dropped, giving "IL 
Non." instead of "III. Non." (the second day before the Nones of January, instead of 
the third day): 
"On the second day before the Nones of January [4 ,January] in the year 1117. There 
was a great earthquake". 

die II. Nanas Anno M.C.XVII. Terremotus magnus fhctus est . . 

Venice 
The earthquake is descr.ibed as "extremely terrible", but no specific damage in the city 
is explicitly mentioned, except for fires at two churches, which dearly had nothing to 
do wiLh the earthquake. . 
The sources are the Annales Venetiei breves, a brief 12th century Venetian chronicle, 
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and the Annales Hildesheimenses - a chronicle from Germany whoso source, for 12th 
century events, is the now lostAnnales Patherbrunnenses . 
In the Annales Venetici breves (p. 71), the earthquake is dated to 1116 through use of 
the Venetian dating style: 
"In the year of our Lord 1116, on the third day of the month of January, in the tenth 
indiction ll September 1116 - 31 August 1117], there was an extremely terrible earth
quake . It caused the collapse of many churches with their bell-towers, and countless 
houses and towers and castles and a great many buildings, both old and new; and it 
also caused mountains and their rocks to collapse in devastation, and ip. many places 
the earth opened up and sulphurous waters came forth. On that day, the church of 
S.E:rmagora burned down, as well as that of S.Giovanni Decollato [in Venice], together 
vvith many adjacent buildings". 

Anno Domini millesimo centesimv sexto decimo, die tercio mensis Ianuarii, indicione 
decima, terremotus fu it valde terribilis. Unde multe ecclesie cum r.:ampanilibus 
corruerunt, et innumerabiles domos et turres et castra atque antiqua et nova edificia 
plurima; pro quo etiam mantes cum rupibus corruerunt et exiderunt, et terra in multis 
locis aperta fuit et aquas sulphureas emanabat. Et in illa die combusta fuit ecclesia 
sancti Hermachore et sancti Iohannis Decolla.ti cum muftis earum ca.sis. 

In the Annales Hildesheimenses (p.64), Venice is named as one of the Italian towns 
struck by the earthquake: 
"1117. On the eighth day after the feast of St.John the Evangelist [3 January], far and 
wide across the world, the earth was shaken by a terrible earthquakt~, such as had 
never been heard of before. But especially in Italy, this menacing peril raged contin
uously for many days [ ... ] at Venice and in many other towns, villages and castles, 
many thousands of people perished". 

1117. In octava sancti Iohannis Euangelistae late per orbem terribili et inaudito 
hactenus terremotu terra concutitur. Maxime vero in Ylalia minax hoc periculum per 
multos dies continue desevit [. . .] in Venetia aliisque urbibub~ oppidis et castellis non 
paur:a hominum milia interierunt .. 

Although this last source seems to be referring to the city of Venice, it could actually be 
making a more general reference to ''Venetia", that is to say to the old Roman region 
which corresponded roughly to the present-day regions of the Vcnclo, Friuli, the ·east
ern part of Lombardy, and a large part of Trentino Alto Adige. There is confirmation 
that the term was used in this way in the fact that Romuald of Salerno, a 12th centu
ry chronicler, indicates the location of the 111 7 c arthquake by usirtg the names of cer
tain Late Empire regions, including that of "Venecia". 

Montecassino 
The monks wrote that hanging lamps in churches swayed. However, it is difficult to 
establish whether this was a local earthquake effect or simply a matter ofreports gath
ered by the monks. The sources are two chronicles of the famous Benedictine abbey. 
The 12th-13th century Annales Casinenses (p.308) record : 
"1117 . There were such great earthquakes that many buildings collapsed in various 
places. People were killed and water became cloudy. Hanging· lamps in churches 'NC!'e 

seen to sway". 

lll7. Terrae motus magni fuerunt; ila quod multa aedific£a per diversa. loca 
corruerunt; lwrnines mortui sunt; a.quae lurbidatae sunt, lampades ecclesiarum moveri 
uisae su.nt. 

Peter the Deacon, who was born in } 107 and compiled a continuation of the 
Montecassino monastery chronicle (pp.524-5) , records similar information to that in 117 
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the previous chronicle, but it is not possible to establish exactly where the events 
occurred: 
"January 1117 - Also at this time, there were great earthquakes almost throughout 
Italy, to the extent that the walls of many towns collapsed, churches were reduced to 
ruins, tall towers fell down and many people were killed; and in addition almost all 
springs became cloudy and hanging lamps in churches swayed without being blown by 
the wind". 

Januar 1117. Hoc preterea tempore terremotus rnagni per universam {ere Italiam facti 
sunt, ita quad muri multarum civitatum ru.erent, ecclesie a fundamentis subverterentur 
et excelse turres demergerentur et multorum hominum strages fierent; fontes etiam fere 
omnes turbidati sunt et larnpades ecclesiarum nullo impellente turbine per aerem 
movebantur. 

Adige Valley (Valle Tridentina) 
In the 12th century, this term referred to the valley of the river Adige from Salomo 
(half way between Trento and Bolzano) to Ceraino, about 30 km north of Verona. 
Otto of Freising wrote in his chronicle (p.330) that in his own day earthquake damage 
was still visible: 
"At about this time [1117J, a terrible earthquake destroyed villages, churches, villas 
and a great many mountains, as can still be seen today [around 1143-46] in the valle 
1'ridentina". 

Circa idem tempus terrae motus horribilis oppida, templa, villas montesque plurimos, 
sicut usque hodie in ualle Tridentina apparel, subvertit. 

Otto of Freising does not explicitly date the earthquake. Hofmeister (1912), who edit
ed Otto's chronicle for the Monumenta r.ermaniae Historica, dates the passage to 1117, 
and places it within a context in which items of information are not in strict chrono
logical order. The report of the earthquake is thus preceded by even Ls which can be 
dated to 1119, 1118 and 1121. This lack of chronological order may explain how the 
seismological tradition has comf to attribute a variety of dates to Otto\, report, in addi
tion to 1117. The earthquake is dated to 1114 by Bonito (1691) and to 1120 by von 
Hoff (1840), Pcrrey (1848) and Mallet (1853). 
The settlements referred to by Otto as damaged, and perhaps in ruins, may have been 
castles positioned so as to guard the Adige valley. 
In any case, the information provided by Otto must be treated with great caution. For 
the Brenner route which Otto took at least four times in the period 1141-1146, crosses 
large areas subject to erosion and landslides, including that known as the Lavini di 
Marco (between Rovcreto and Serravalle all'Adige, on the left bank of the river Adige), 
to which present-day geologists attribute a group oflandslides datable overall to about 
1300 years ago (Orombelli and Sauro 1988; Sauro and Zampieri 2001). 
The particular nature and breadth of this landscape led to the creation of an image of 
great upheaval in certain 13th and 14th century writer;:i, such as Albertus Magnus 
(c.1206-1280) and Dante Alighieri (1265-1321). Albertus Magnus (Meteor. III, 6) was 
inclined to explain this impressive geological phenomenon as resulting from erosion 
caused by the Adigc, whereas Dante (Inferno XII, 4-9) suggested more than one cause: 
an earthquake or a landslide (tremoto o sostegno manco). 
We are entitled to wonder whether Otto thought the Lavini di Marco were the effect of 
a great earthquake. It is of some importance to remember that, under the· influence of 
the views of Augustine and Orosius, Otto interpreted world history as a serjes of stages 
in ihe decadence of man and the world, which would be followed by the arrival of the 
Civitas Dei. His historiographical pessimism led him to sec clear sif,'11S of this deca· 
dence -in the subjects of his narrative. The 1117 earthquake, which occurred in a peri· 



od of great political tension, and in any case preceded Otto's report by at least 24 years, 
implicitly became one of these "signs" in his narrative, for the scene of immense envi
ronmental damage fitted his vision of the world very well, becoming a representation 
of universal decay and dissolution. 
The legitimate doubt lingers as to whether Ottone had attributed to the 1117 earth
quake, already famous in its time, evidence of the landscape due instead to other caus
es. Finally, we cannot forget that the Valle tridentina itself was the location of the 
destructive earthquake in 1046 (see the chart on p.41): so we cannot exclude the fact 
that there were still the ruins of many small castles, no longer rebuilt. 

Caresana (Vercelh) 
There is a 12th century parchment containing a witness statement by a priest called 
Albino of Torcello, in which reference is made to the fact that he went to live at 
Caresana "before the earthquake". The unpublished parchment is in the Archivio 
Capitolare at Vercelli; it is not dated but, according to Ferraris (1988, pp.48, 125 note 
194), belongs roughly to the years 1160-1168. 
The only certain conclusion to be drawn from this documentary evidence is that the 
earthquake was an important event in the life of the8c local communities. Ferraris 
(1988, pp.48-9, 125 note 195) also thinks Caresana was seriously affected by the 
earthquake. He takes the view that mention of a "new borgo" of Caresana, in a doc
ument of 1137, is a reference to the rebuilding of a part of Caresana which, in his 
opinion, was destroyed in the 1117 earthquake. But this hypothesis is not support
ed by the sources. 

fig. 22 Bevilacqua (Verona), church of S.Pictro in Cantalovo, outside the southern nave. An 
inscdption from 1161 recalls the reconstruction or the restoration of the building. The 
stratifications evident in the walls of this nave bear ,vitncss to that rcconstrnction: part ( 1), pre" 
12th century walls; part (2) can be correlated to the reconstruction of the second half of the 12th 
century, attested to by the inscription no.18 (sec p.96). Part (3) of the building dates to later on, 
cerLainly to the late-medieval period, or the Renaissance period. 
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Localities included in the damage zone on the basis of architectural 
and epigraphic evidence (in alphabetical order; see parameters, p.126) 

Ee lfi ore (Veronaj 
An inscription of 11-13, now in the Ca8telvecchio 
Museum in Verona, records restoration work 1J.t 

the church of S.Michele, al;;o called Madonna di 
Stra, and gives the names of the builders. The 
building har, some pilasters with Carolingian cap
itals dating to 775, the lower part of the bell-tower 
goes back to 1020, and the apses have 11th centu
ry masomy facings (Porter 1917; Arslan 1939}. 
The masonry in the apse area is stratified . The 
upper part is similar to contemporary masonry 
bolh in i:he cathedral and S.Zeno jn Verona (post-
1117 period), whereas the lower partis attributa
ble to an earlier building which was probably 
damaged in the earthquake. 'l'hc building has 
been much altered in the course _of restoration 
work carried out in the early 20th century. 
Bevilacqua (Verona) 

An inscription of 1161 on the architrave of the 
church of S.Pietro in Cantalovo records the recon
struction (or restoration) of the building (D'Arcais 
1981a; b)_ 'l'he historian Castagnetti (1976) sug
gests that the building was in ruins when it was 
restonJd. The masonry in the south aisle is 
8 Lrati f1ed: the upper layer is of a late medieval or 
Renassiai1ce period, whereas the )Qwer part seems 
to be divided into two bands of different colours, 
the uppermost probably belonging to reconstruc
t.ion work in the second half of the 12th century. 
Bona vigo (Verona) 
The church of S.Maria dates to the first half of 
the l2i,h century, but the building has been much 
nltered: the principal apse has been demolished, 
and the side apseH have been incorporated into 
the thickness of the wall (lJ'Arcais 1981a, b; 
Arslan 1943; Tregnaghi 1961). 
Carpi (Modena) 
The church of S.Maria was founded in the mid-
8th century. It has been suggested that rebuild
ing work carried out in the early decades of the 
] 2th cenlury was necessitated by earthquake 
damage. The present-day building can be dated 
to 1120-1130, and was reconsecrated in 1184. 
The 12th century portal w<1s reinserted into the 
new fa~a<le after the building was partly demol
ished in the 16th century (Porter 1917; Salvini 
1966; Quintavalle 1969; Garuti 1984}. 
Castell' Ar qua to (Piacenza) 
The church of L'AHHnnzione was founded in i.he 
early medieval period. Salvini (1978) thinki, iL 

was damaged or demolished after the earthquake 
of 1117, and suggests that when it was rebuilt in 
1122, earlier materials were reused. However, he 
thinks that the building was not undermined by 
the earthquake, hut simply damaged: some parts 
may have been restored, but without demoliahing 
or reconstructing the whole. The apse may 
indeed a]HO date to the 11th century (Porter 1917; 
Nasalli-Rocca 1933; Quintavalle 1969, 1973). 

Cerea (Verona) 
The historian Bresciani (1957) has conjectured 
that parL of the church of S.ieno collapsed in 
1117. The bell-tower was erected in two stages: 
at the t ime of the original con;;truction, and in 
the mid-12th century. All that remains of the 
Romanesque building, which was founded at the 
beginning of the 12th century, are the two apses 
and .two columns near the presbytery. Much of 
the edifice was probably rebuilt at the beginning 
of the 14th century; as iH tmggested by the date 
{MCCCV) written on frescoes (Arslan 1939; 
Romanini 1964; D'Arcais 1981). 
Cisano (Verona) 

The church of S.Maria was probably founded in 
the early medieval period (c.8th century). Some 
fragments of lhe facade arc all that remains of 
the orii,tinal building. A.rslan (1989) has suggest
ed that the church was rebuilt after the 1117 
earthquake. The fai;:ade and apse arc all that 
remains of the 12th century building, which can 
be dated to 1120-1130 {Romanini 1964; Zovatto 
1964; D'Arcais 1981a, b). 

Gazzo Veroneae (Verona) 
The church of S.Maria Maggiore has been dated 
on the basis of discoveries made during el;ll'!y 
20th century restoration work. Underneath the 
present building, Da Lisca (1941) discovered !lie 
remains of a struchirc dating to no later than the 
end of the 11th century. In the \vall of the north 
aisle can be seen a door, now walled up, witb a 
round arch and no archiLrnve. It may perhaps 
have belonged to the earlier building. Part ofihe 
Romaneaque decoration consists of an engaged 
pilaster which iH inlerrupted at that point and so. 
does not rcnch the ground. 'l'his sugge~ts that 
when the building was restored, surviving earlfor 
structures were preserved: in other words, n~con
struction work specifically required salvaging 
usable parts of the old st:rudure. 
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There is an inscription of uncertain date, which 
records :rebuilding work at the church of S.Maria 
Maggiore. It mentions a Lotharius who, accord
ing to Porter (1917), is to be identified as the 
Emperor Lothair (1125-1137). However, Da 
Lisca (1941) thinks the Lothair referred to is a 
9th century figure, which would mean that the 
jnscription had nothing to do with the recon
f:ltruction of the building after 1117. 
Isola de Ila Sc ala (Verona) 

Of the two inc;criptions here, Lhe first dates to 
1126 and is on the faqade of the parish church of 
La Bastia (the only Romanesque part of the 
building), while the second dates to 1130, and is 
at the foot of the abbey bell-tower (all that 
remains of the Romanesque building). They sug
gest that the two buildings underwent restora
tion (Chiappa 1979; D'Arcais 1981a, b). 
Lonato (Brescia) 
Recent archaeological and stratigraphic investi
gations at the parish church of S.Zeno have iden
tified two stages of construction, the second of 
which begins around the mid.12th century. 
Although Brogiolo (1990) doei; noL say so explicit
ly, it seems possible that the apse collapsed or 
was badly damaged in the 1117 earthquake. 

The church of La Madonnina was consecrated in 
the year 1100. Restoration work can be dated to 
the first half of the 12th century. The only sur
viving parts of the Romanesque building, namely 
the north side of the nave and the apse, can be 
dated to the mid-12th century (Simeoni 1929; 
Arslan 1943; Romanini 1964). 

Pescan tin a (Verona) 
The church of S.Lorenzo was founded in the early 
medieval penod, and art historians have suggest
ed that rebuilc.ling work dating to 1130 is an indi
cation that it had been damaged in the earth
quake (Arslan 1943; Vezza 1965). 
Piove di Sacco (Padua) 
An inscription in the church of S.Martino records 
the reconsecration oft.he building in 1129 (Finton 
1891). 

San Bonifacio (Verona) 
An inscription of 1131 <m the bell-tower wall at 
the Benedictine abbey of S.Pietro Apostolo, in the 
frazione of Villanova, records the restoration of 
the building. The building itself may go back to 
Lhe 8th or 9th century. According to Arslan 
(1939), all the reconstruction work was done on a 
single occasion, but observation clearly reveals 
two quite distinct masonry phases (Porter 1917). 
San Floriano (Verona) 
The church of S.Floriano probably goes back to the 
Gilrly medieval period. Decorative element,; 
described as early medieval can be found iri the 
roof Hpace; tl1e one apse which survives in its 
entirety is considered to he t1arly medieval; and 
e:nly medieval materia.ls were used for building . 
. On a .pie.ce- of.masonry. in.-the fa,;ade. is .. :writ.ten: ... 
'A(nno) D(omini) MC", This appears twice in dif

ferent scripts. The present .stmc:ture can be dated 
to rebuilding ·work in the second or third decade of 
the 12th century (Arslan 1939; Marchesini 1980). 
San Giorgio (Verona) 

The church of S.Giorgio was founded before the 
11th century, and tl1ere were no later building 
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fig. 23 bola dell a Scala (Verona}, small clni.rch of L::i. Bastia. The inscription placed on the 
fa(.:ade recalls the year 1126 as the date of the reconstruction of the bujlding and the names 
of the cn1ftsmen who did the work (see p.96, inscription no.13). 
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stageR (Porter 1917; Arslan 19:39; D'Arcais 1981a, 
b; DeAngelis-d'Ossat 1982). According to Da Lisca 
(1924), however, the types of mortar used suggest 
that the apse is of 13th century construction. 
San Pietro (near Legnago, ju the province of 
Verona) 
There is an inscription bearing the date 1117 at 
the end of the nave in the church of S.Salvaro, 
near the apses, which seem5 tu suggest that the 
building was dedicated by Matilda of Canossa 
(who died in 1115). The inscription is clearly 
post-12th century. It is a strange coincidence 
that the date on the inscription coincides with 
that of tl1c earthquake, because the church is 
almost unanimously dated to the period immedi
ately after the earthquake (1120-11.30). Since 
the date 1117 appears on the inscii.ption, ii must 
have significance in the history of the church, but 

f .' · 
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,fig. 24 San Pietro in Valle (Verona), church of 
S.Pietro. The different type of brickwork bears 
witness to the period when it was built. The 
transept and the base of the tower (1) are 
datable to ·the early :Middle Ages; the summit 
of the tower (2j instead dat es back to ihe 12th 
century, very likely to have been rebuilt after 
the 1 J 17 earthquake. 

ii is impossible to say whether it refers to foun
dation or reconsecration (Porter 1917; Sandrini. 
1977; D'Arcais 1981a, b). 
San Pietro in Valle (Verona) 
The church of S.Pietro goes back to the 11th cen
tury, and a good deal of the transept as well ad 

the unaltered ground plan survive from that· 
period. The transept and the base of the cupola 
belong to the early medieval period, and restora
tion work identifiable at the top of the cupola can 
be dated to the second half of the 12th century 
(Zovatto 1964; Sahrini 1978; D'Arcais 1981a, b}. 
Scardevara (Verona) 
The church of Ss.Filippo e Giacomo has been 
much altered, and there is restoration work 
which can be dated to between 1120 and 1140 
(Arslan 1943; Romanini 1964). 
Somrnacampagna (Verona) 
According to Arslan (1943), the church of 
S.A.ndrea was built in two stages: the lower part 
of the apse and the supports and elevation of the 
nave belonging to the 11th century, while the 
apse semi-dome, side walls, aisles and fa.,;:ade 
belong to a later stage. The apse, in particular, 
proves to be divided into two types of masonry: 
the lower part is certainly 11th century work, as 
one can tell from the frescoes discovered there, 
but the semi-dome can clearly be seen to have 
been rebui.lt at a later stage, before the mid-12th 
century. These particular factors allow us to 
place the church v.ithin the damage zone, at least 
on a conjectural basis. 
Vicenza 
'£he basilica of Ss.Felice e Fortw1ato was founded 
in the early medieval period. Early medieval 
materials are involved in the construction of the 
crypt, which was rebuilt in 1183; ronsiderable 
decorative work and sub,;tantial alterations were 
carried out at the church in the second half of the 
12th century (Porter 1917; La Basilica dei Santi 
Felice e Fortunato 1972). 
Vigolo Marchese {Piacenza) 
The church of S.Giovanni was founded in the 
11th cent ury. Berzolla and Siboni (1966) find 1 
stylistic differences between the baptistery and 'j 
the church, and suggest that the latter had to be 1 

·:.,j 

rebuilt because of damage in the 1117 earth- A 
quake. They deduce this from the fact that cxca: • J 
vations under the presbytery (1918) ·revealed the .~ 
pre8e11cc of a building one metre below ground • ! 
level; and since thf! baptistery was also one roetre . ] 
below ground level, they argue that the present .J 

~ 

building may be a 12th century construction. . , ·, ~ 
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Enviionmental effects 
The sources pay particular attention to phenomena affecting rivers. While we must 
keep in mind the cognitive background to such descriptions in chrnnicle sources, they 
do seem to ref er to real effects of considerable moment. Mention is made of the impres
sive rise in the water level of the river Po (the Po Plain is in northern Italy) and the 
blocking of the river Adige for a number of days as a result of a landslide. There are 
also references to cracks in the ground and the uprooting of trees in the Verona area; 
and we are told that (in unspecified places) sulphorous springs appeared, lakes 
overflowed and springs became cloudy. -

Po River 
There is an impressive description of water rising in the Po in the Annales S.Disibodi 
(pp.22-3), compiled around 1125-1147 by a monk from the Benedictine monastery of 
Disi bodenberg: 

"1117. On the eighth day after the feast of St.John the Evangelist [3 January], twice 
by day and night there was so terrible an earthquake throughout the wodd that many 
buildings collapsed and men scarcely managed to flee; but it especially affected Italy, 
where it was so dangerous and terrible that men expected the manifest judgment of 
God to fall upon them; and suddenly, because of cracks in the earth, towns, castles and 
villas were swallowed up, together with the people who were still in them. Indeed,. 
mountains also split open and rivers were swallowed up by the earth, becoming so dry 
that anyone could cross them on foot. 
And the river Po also rose up from its bed so high that it formed an arch, leaving a 
space between earth and water, and making it quite clear with its lofty waters that the 
end of the world was threatened. And after the water had remained up high for some 
time, it finally returned to its usual place with so loud a noise that it could be heard 
miles away". 

1117. In octaua sancti Iohannis ewangelistae terrae motus bis inter diem et noctem tam 
terribilis per totum orbem terrarum factus est, ut multa aedificia corruerent et homines 
uix effugerent; sed maxime in Italia, ubi tam periculosus et horribilis f'uit, ut 
manifestum Dei iudicium super se homines expectarent; cum per diversa loca Italiae 
civitates, castella, uillae cum hominibus inibi commorantibus subito ab hiatu terrae 
deperirent. Nam et montes scissi sunt, et fiumina, terra deglutiente, exsiccata sunt, ut 
qyi_l,Jelli?.Btpedibus .. tra.nsirepossent,- •····-··-·- -- · . -·· -- - --·· ---···· -
Necnon fluvius Padus de alveo suo se erigens, in modum fornicis in altum se extulit, ut 
via pateret inter terram et aquam, et aperte daretur intelligi, quad elatis fiuctibus 
mundo exitum minaretur. Cumque sic diutius acqua penderet, tandem in semet ipsam 
tanto sonitu. demittitur, .ut murmur illius per miliaria audiretur. 

Landslides, rock falls and the obstruction of the Adige 
The Annales Hildesheimenses (p.64) record that the course of the river Adige was 
obstructed by landslides from nearby mountains: 

"1117. On the eighth day after the foast of St.John the Evangelist [3 January], far and 
wide across the world, the earth was shaken by a terrible earthquake, such as had 
never been heard of before. But especially in Italy this menacing peril raged continu
ously for many days, to the extent th_at for some days the course of the river Adige was 
obstructed by the collision and collapse of the mountains". 

1117. In vctava sancti Iohannis Euangelistae late per orbem terribili et inaudito 
hactenus terremotu terra concutitur. Maxime 1Jero in Ytalia minax hoc periculum per 
multos dies continue desevit, adeo ut montium collisione et subuersione Aedissae 
ftuminis meatus per aliquot dies obstrueretur. 123 
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Overflowing lakes 
Guido Pisano (BAVat., Vat. Lat. 11564, fol.184) was a contemporary author whc 
referred to lakes overflowing, in the context of earthquake effects in "Longohardia" -
a phenomenon not reported in other sources. Although he does not name these lake~ 
it seems likely that he is referring to Lake Garda and the Lago d'Iseo. He writes: 
"The lakes also became so swollen that very few inhabitants in the surrounding vi] 
lagcs escaped this danger". 

Lacus quoque adeu excreuerunt ut in villis iuxta positis hahitantes paucissirni ab ho 
periculo euaderent. 

Cracks in the earth and the uprooting of trees in the Verona area 
Peter the Deacon refers to violent surface effects in Veronese territory in his continua 
tion of the Montecassino chronicle (pp.524-5): 
"January 1117: Furthermore, there were great earthquakes almost throughout Ital 
at this time l ... I. 
In tho city of Verona, too, most buildings collapsed at that time, and great crack 
appeared in those parts, and many trees rich in foliage were torn up by the root.; an 
thrown out of the ground, and those places were enveloped in smoke". 

Jan. 1117. Hoc preterea tempore terremotus magni per universam fere Ita.liam faci 
Slmt [ .. .}. 

Tune quoque in ciuitate Veronensi maxima pars edificiorum corruit, yatus etiam i 

eisdem partibu,c; magni facti sunt, et innumere arbores virentibus foliis radicitus evul.c 
foras eiecte sunt fumoque loca illa obtecta. 

The appearance of sulphurous springs (probably in the Veneta region) 
After recording the effects of the earthquake on buildings, the Ann.ales Venetici brev( 
(p.71) add that sulphurous waters flowed from cracks in the ground. No specific plac 
is mentioned for this phenomenon, but since the annals deal v.ith the Venice area, 
seems likely that it occurred in the Veneto region: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1116, on the third day of the month of January, in the tent 
indiction, there was a very terrible earthquake. \ ... J with the result that even mom 
tains with their crags collapsed in ruins and in many p1aces the earth opened up an 
sulphurous waters flowed out." 

Anno Domini millesimo centesimo sexto decimo, die tercio mens£s la,nuarii, indicior 
decima, terremotus fuit valde terrihilis. [. . .];pro quo etiam monles cum rupibus currueru1 
et exiderunt, el term in multis locis aperta f"uit et aquas sulphureas emanabat. 

The clouding of spring1., 
In his continuation of the chronicle of the abbey of Montecassino (pp.524-5), Peter tl 
Deacon refers to the clouding of most springs, but does not indicate exactly where th1 
were: 
"January 1117 - Furthermore, there were great earthquakes almost throughout l ta 
at this time [ ... J and almost all springs became cloudy as well[ ... ]". 

Januar 1117 
I-I oc p reterea tempore te rre mot us magni per un ive rsam (ere I taliam f acti sunt [. .. J font 
etiam fim<" omnes turbidati :-;unt { . .}. 

Since the area north of the Alps lies outside t.he geographical limits of this volume, v 
have not included the relevant analytical dcscriptiom or the text of the sources whi , 
record the effects of the earthquake in the various localities there, and we refer tl 
reader to Guidoboni et al. (2005) . 
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.... 1117 01 03 15:15 UT @=4522 1110 Io= IX Me= 7.0 Sites: 57 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. r 
Verona I 45 26 • 11 00 IX Brescia I 45 33 10 13 VII 

Ronco alt'Adige 1 45 20 11 15 IX Milan I 45 28 09 11 \:11 

Belfiore I 45 23 11 12 A(IX) Monza I 45 35 09 16 VII? 

Bevilacqua I 45 14 11 24 A{IX)? Serie I 45 34 10 22 vn 
Isola della Scala l 45 16 11 00 A(IX) Costozza I 45 28 11 36 D (VI-VIT) 

Murcellise I 45 27 11 06 A(IX) San Giorgio I 45 32 10 51 D (VI-VU) 

San Bonifacio 1 45 24 11 16 A(IX) Bamberg D 49 53 10 53 

Cremona I 45 08 10 01 VIII Faenza r 44 17 11 53 

Padua I 45 24 11 53 VIII Ferrara I 44 50 11 37 

Parma l 44 48 10 20 VIII Heilsbronn D 49 50 10 48 

Piaconza l 45 03 09 42 VIII Melk A 48 13 15 19 

Bonavigo J 45 15 11 17 B (VIII) Bologna I 44 30 11 20 

Cerna T 45 12 11 13 B (VIII) Bergamo I 45 42 09 40 

Cisano I 45 32 10 44 B (VIll} Kladruby cz 49 43 13 00 

Gazzo Verone~e 1 45 08 11 05 BMIIJ Montecassino 1 41 29 13 49 

Nonantola 1 44 41 11 02 BMII) Petershausen D 47 40 09 11 

Peacantina I 45 29 10 52 B (VIII) St-Blasien D 47 46 08 08 

San Faustino I 44 41 10 47 B (Vlll) Zwiefalten D 48 14 09 28 

San Floriano l 45 31 10 55 B {VIII) Disibodenberg D 49 46 07 42 

San Pietro l 45 11 11 17 B (VIII) Prague C7, 50 05 14 26 

San Pietro in V. l 45 08 11 04 B (VIII) Rheima F 49 15 04 03 

Vicenz.a I 45 33 11 33 B (VIlll Augsburg D 48 22 10 55 

Venice I 45 26 12 20 VU-VIII Aura D 50 11 09 33 

Carpi I 44 47 10 53 C {VII-VTII) Caresana I 45 13 08 30 

Castell'Arquaw 1 44 51 09 52 C (VII-VITI) FrPisine n 48 24 11 45 

Lorni.to I 45 28 .10 29 C (VII-VIII)? Reinhardsbrunn D 50 52 10 33 

Piove di Sacco I 45 18 12 02 C (VII-VIII) Salzbourg A 47 48 13 03 

Sommacampagna I 45 24 10 51 C MI-VIH) Scardevara I 45 21 11 14 

VigolcJ Marchese I 44 53 09 51 C(VII-VIIl)? 

( 055) 1117 January 3 north-western Tuscany [central Italy] 
soum, I BAVat, Vat. Lat . . 11564, fol.184, Guido Pisano, Notula (ed. Scalia 196.'3, pp.285-6); 

Ann. Pisani antiquis., p.13 
sources 2 Breuiar. pisan. hist., col.169; Ge.sta Lucan. (Ann. Lucen. ), p.286; Tol. Lucca, Ann ., p.33 
hi.sto,·iog,~;,hy Ruysschaert (1959); Redi (1984) 

litor~l.uT~ Guidaboni et al. (1986); Guidoboni and Boschi (1989); Guidaboni et al. (2005) 
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This earthquake is not listed in Italian catalogues, having been linked to the large 
earthquake of 3 January 1117 in the Verona area. 
During the night of 2~3 January 1117, an earthquake was felt in the Pisa area. It 
aroused fear but did not cause any damage. It aroused fear but did not cause any dam· 
age. In the afternoon, at about the eleventh hour according to the custom, that is 14:00 
local time, a much stronger earthquake caused many towers, bell-towers and other 

.. T 
! 

; 

i 

! 
l 

i 
i 
I 
I 

. ! 

l 
• ·i 

i 
I 

.I 
I 
\ . 
I 

. I 

buildings to collapse in Pisan territory. A few people were killed. The terror-stricken ! 
survivors abandoned their homes, leaving them unguarded. This earthquake is borne . _i. 

witness to by two authoritative Pisan sources: a long Notula by Guido Pisano and the . 
Annales pisani antiquissimi. The richest source of information is Guido Pisano, the . <1 
author coeval to the events, who left a long and complex description clearly referable 



to the Tuscan area. 
Since Pisa is a long way from the epicentral area of the almost contemporaneous earth
quake in the Verona area (see the preceding entry), it is rnasonable to infer that the col
lapses and environmental effects in Tuscany described in the sources resulted from the 
activation of a different seismic sources from those which gave rise to effects hundreds 
of chilometri away in northern Italy and Germany. The time at which Guido Pisano 
tells us this earthquake occurred does not allow a clear distinction to be made between 

• it and the earthquake in northern Italy and Germany; to which the text by Guido also 
refers. Guido Pisano says that the earthquake occurred at the eleventh hour, and-that 
coincides with what we read in a source from the Constance area (Casus monasterii 
Petrishusensis, p.661), though it is slightly different from what we find in a source from 
the Melk area in Austria (Auctarium Zwetlense, p.540), where the tenth hour is given 
(see the preceding entry). However, it should not be forgotten that the indication of 
the time "the eleventh hour" indicated in the medieval calculation a timeframe of one 
hour, not the exact time, as is the case in the modern meaning of time. 
Apart from Pisa, other parts of Tuscany were also affected, though less severely. Lucca 
may have been one of these, for some late sources, dating to the early 14th century, 
record "great earthquakes" there. But some doubts remain as to when they occurred, 
since they are dated to 1112 and not 1117 (see below). 
Some springs in the Pisa area overflowed; at some unidentified places (but presumably 
in Tuscany) the river Arno burst its banks; and treetops were seen to touch_the ground. 
The primary sources available are: a long and detailed annotation by Guido Pisano, in 
which he clearly also mentions the two previous earthquakes on 2nd-3rd January and 
3rd January 1117; the other primary source is a contemporary local chronicle, the 
Annales Pisani antiquissimi, which is independent of Guido Pisano. 
Guido Pisano's text is preserved in codex Vaticanus Latinus 11564, fol.184, in the 
BibliotecaApostolica Vaticana (fig. 26) . This is a 1459 copy which very probably derives 
from the 12th century original (for a description of the codex, see Ruysschaert 1959, 
pp.311-5; for the account, see pp.313-4). The text has been published by Scalia (1963, 
pp.285-6), but in the course of our research we consulted the original manuscript: 
"In the name of Our Lord Jesus Christ, the Eternal God, in the year 1117 since His 
Incarnation, on the third day of January. In the sixth year of the reign of the Emperor 
Henry V in Italy, when the most blessed pope Paschal II was at the head of the 
Roman church, great earthquakes such as had never before occurred in our times 

~ti~' 
. ·:· ~;71; 

fig. 26 The long ,Votula by Guido Pisano (late 11th - first half of 12th century) on the various 
earthquakes in January 1117 which struck an area north ol't.hc Alps, the Po Plain and n01th-west 

• Tuscany in rapid sequence (Bibliotcca Apostolica Vaticana,Vat. Lat. 11564, 15th century copy) . 127 
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struck terror in Longohardia and Tuscany and even Bari. 
For towards the middle of ihe night, ihere was a great earthquake in the Pisa area; but 
it caused no damage, only fear. • But the following da)~ the fourth of the week 
[i,Vedncsday], there was so serious an earthquake at the eleventh hour that most of the 
iowers, bell-towers and other buildings collapsed into rubble, and some men, women 
and children were killed in the ruins. The earthquake struck such terror into the local 
people that they left many of their houses unguarded. 
Somo wells also overflowed, and at some places the Arno burst its banks. Other towns 
and villages in Tuscany were affected, but not so seriously. [. .. ]". 

In nomine Domini nostri Yhesu Christi eierni Dei, anno ab incamatione eius MCXVII, 
III nonas ianuarii. Regnante Henrico quinto imperatore, anno imperii eius in Ytalia 
1//, beati.<1simo qu.oque Pascali Papa 11 in sancta romana Ecclesia residente, terremotus 
magni, quales nostris temporibus non fuerunt, Longobardiam et Tusciam et usque 
Barim terruerunt. Namque circa medium noctem apud Pisam magnus terremotui; fuit, 
nihil mali preter salum timorem ferens. Die autem sequenti, que est ]Ill feria, hara XI 
eiusdem diei, terra mota est adeo graviter quad maxima pars turrium et edificibrum et 
campanilium cum gravi damno dirueret et scinderetur, in quibus virorum quidam, 
mulierum ac puerorum subruti sunt et extincti. Quo timore cives exterriti ex nwgna 
parte domos suas sine custode dimiserunt. 
Aque etiam ex quibusdam puteis prosiluerunt et fiumen Arni supra ripis in aliquibus 
locis effusum est. Similiter et cacumina arborum terram tangere videbantur. Concusse 
sunt et alie ciuitates et luca per Tusciam, sed non ita graviter. 

Guido Pisano goes on to mention effects in "Longobardia" and at Verona, and he con
cludes as follows: 
"Indeed, these earthquakes lasted for forty days, during which the people abandoned 
their towns and left their homes without anyone to look after them, and they d'welt in 
the countryside o:r the outskirts". 

Durauerunt autem hi terremotus per dies XL, in quibus cives, relictis urbibus et 
domihu,~ suis nullis adhibitis cusiodibus, in villis et in suburbiis habitabant. 

In the introduction to his text, Guido Pisano mentions the city of Bari (in Apulia in 
southern Italy), as though he meant that these earthquakes ,vere felt there as well. 
Tho reference to Bari may simply be for the rhetorical purpose of involving a distant 
city. Another possibility is that there was a local and independent earthquake at Bari. 
Unfortunately, the lack of contemporary local sources for Apulia prevents us from 
confirming this somewhat enigmatic reference. 
The collapse of towers in the Pisa area is also recorded in the Annales Pisani antiquis· 
simi, a contemporary source ,vhich is independent of Guido Pisano. The text has been 
published in Novati (1910, p.13). The reference to the earthquake is extremely brief, 
and does not specify the month or day when it occurred: 
"1117. There ,vas a very strong earthquake, ,vhich caused the collapse of many tow
ers of the Pi sans". 

Mill CXVII ingens terrernotns fuit quad multes pisanorum turres corruerunt. 

There were "many towers of the Pisans" to be found in the lower valley of the river 
Serchio to the north of Pisa: the actual geographical expressions used by the source are: 
"in the Pisa area" (apud Pisam) and "towers of the Pisans" (pisanorum lurres ). 
An archaeoloi;_rical study of the medieval fortifications along the border between Pisa 
and Lucca shows that in the period around the mid-12th century and in the late 12th 
and early 13th centuries, reconstruction work was ca1Tied out at the castles of 
Ripafratta and Vecchiano and on the to,ver at Quosa. However, the author (Redi 1984, 
p.380) makes no mention of damage due to tho earthquake which he seems to have no 

1 
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knowledge o±: The indication of those locations derives from an hypothesis of damage 
in Guidoborii et al. (2005). It is likely that this earthquake also affected Lucca- or 
was at least strongly felt there. The Gesta Lucanorum (or Annales Luc:enses, p.286), a 
chronicle in Italian compiled around 1304-1305 by an inhabitant of Lucca, in fact refers 
to "great earthquakes"; and for the period between the mid-12th century and 1276, it 
derives from old annals of the city, nmv lost. However, Lucca is not specifically named, 
and the earthquake is dated to 1112, perhaps because "V" has been omitted between 
"X" and "II" in the date. The text reads: 
"1112. There were great earthquakes". 

MCXII. .Furo grandi tremuoti. 

The Annales (p.33) of Tolomeo da Lucca (early 14th century), are more explicit in that 
they specifically mention Lucca, but they give the same date as the preceding chroni
cle (1112), because they derive from the same common source. 

localitios lat. long. I localities lat. 

Pisa 43 43 10 2,i vu.vm RipafratLu 43 49 

Lucca 43 51 10 30 VII? Vecchiano 43 47 

Qtwsa 43 •18 10 25 C <VI1-V1T1)? .. lll7 01 03 15:15 UT * = 44 05 10 27 Io = VII-VIII Sites: 5 

( 056) 1117 February 20 -1118 February 19 [567 A. e.l 
Marmet [eastern Turkey] 
rnlophon in Yuvscp'ean (1951 , pp .329-30); Bar Hcbr., Chron., p .281 

long. I 

10 24 C (VII-vl]l)'> 

lO 23 C (VIJ-Vlll)? 

-
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hi,t,,,i,,grnphy Ri.ihricht (1898) 

calaloguea d. Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

There was an earthquake at Marmet (in the historical region of Vas purakan) in the 
period 20 February 1117 - 19 February 1118. The source for this event is a colophon 
appended to an Armenian commentary on Isaiah (manuscript E'miacin 1239/1214) 
compiled at Marmet in 1117/8. It states: 
"In that year [567 = 1117-81, there were terrible omens from heaven and earth. The 
blue sky became blood red, the stars were seen to be in a state of turbulence, and there 
were earthquakes in a [?]". 

Jnpnllf wJt1 lirLlit. llzui'ilp wijwq.p'ilp, Jtrltll~ t1. Jl:ipljpl, 1::it. Jwt.q..ng 4wpJpwllw1 
hpljp1Jg p q_nJ1J UlptiuJ1J, hi [ilunja-wtfrnt.Ju wuwLruug1J JUJJU1llp Ull::iUWLbwJp.p, LlL 
2wp<hl'n1.11p J'r q_,JpnJ !.(ur ... 

Bar Hebraeus (1225-1286) also records an earthquake in this period, but does not indi
cate its location: 
"And in the year five hundred and eleven of the Arabs [1117] ... and in this year also, 
which is the year fourteen hundred and twenty-nine [of the Greeks, 1118] ... thirteen 
kings died within two years. Before they died a violent earthquake took place, and the 
death of the kings followed soon after it". [Budge's transL] 

: ~a...-:t . cn..:,,.d",,S::::. d\.J..i ,m-:t ..2itc ,s:::'.d'U..i.::) m.=,c, . . . : ~-:t . ~d"\. ~Cl 

r<::.....:t..o (<::'..ll"\ : '9d"lc=....l-:t ~ ::0-:t..C • -~ t'-d"l"\d'\ ~ Cl~ ~ ~hlei 
. ~-:t <s:::'.&IC'C':l ~ cn"\<;h.::::ia : .S::::am ~"\!C-:t 

Matthew of Edcssa's report of a strong earthquake with collapses at Samosata in 1117 
must in fact be a reference to that of 13 November 1114 (see the entry concerned) . 

.A. 1117 02 20 - 1118 02 U:l [567 A. e.J 
localities 

Marmet 

lat. long. 

38 39 43 14 

I 

V 

( 057) 1117 June 26 Scandelion [Lebanon] 
sources 1 Fulk Chart., Hist., p.435; Lis. Tourn, Ad secund., p.574 

source, 2 Tol. Lucca, Hist., cols.1090-1 

catalogues d. Amiran et al. (1994) 

On 26 June 1117, an earthquake caused collapses at the fortress of Scandelion (south 
of Tyre), and in an area which the sources do not identify but must have been in 
Palestine (the principal source, Fulk of Chartres, was living in Jerusalem at the time 
of the earthquake) and southern Lebanon (Scandelion is in fact on the southern coast 
of Lebanon, about 12 km from Tyre). 
After recording a plague of locusts and a lunar eclipse, Fulk of Chartres writes: 
"1117. [ ... ] The month of June.[ ... ] When He wishes, God causes the earth to shake and 
then calms it again. That is what happened a little later that month, deep in the 
silence of the night, on the sixth day before the Calends of July ['26 Junel. 
Then the king [Bald'win of Jerusalem] built a fortified place about five miles outside the 
city of Tyre, and called it Scandelion, which means Field of the Lion, and he repaired 
the damage and posted guardians there to keep the said place under control". 

1117. [. .. ] Quidem mense, qui Iuniw; erat [. . .].Deus[. .. ] qui etiam quando vult terram 
facit tremere, et postea quiescere; quod subsequenter accidit in eodem mense noctis 
intempestae silentio, V{ kalendas Iulii. 



Tune edificavit rex quoddam cw;trum prope urbem Tyrum, intra quintum ab urbe 
milliarium, quad vocavit Scandalion, et Campum Leonis interpretatum, et resarcivit 
diruta eius, et posuit in eo custodes ad coercendum urbem predictam. 

Lisiard of Tours, who depends largely on . Fulk of Chartres, recordR: 
"1117. [. .. ] The plague of locusts was followed, on the sixth day before the Calends of 
July, by a terrible earthquake, which showed men the need to act rapidly in order to 
placate the wrath of God. Buildings were so shaken that they collapsed, and so the 
hard hearts of foolish men were moved to penitence". 

Anno .M.C.XVII. [ .. .]. Secutus est locustae pestem, sexto kalend. ,Julii, horribilis nimis 
terrae motus, iram Dei praemonens citius debere placari. Concutiebantur ad ruinam 
aedificia, ut dura hominum stolidorum ad poenitentiam concuterentur corda. 

Tolomeo da Lucca, a Tuscan author who lived from about 1240 to 1327, mistakenly 
· associates this earthquake with the one which occured in the same year in Italy, as well 
as wi.th the death of Alexi us I Comnenus immediately afterwards. 

J;,,,. 1117 06 26 at night 
localities 

Scandelion 

lat. long. 

33 08 35 10 

I 

VIII-lX 

( 058) 1120 January 1 Melitene area? [south-eastern Turkey] 
sow-ce, Mich. Syr., 15.12, Ch-ron., IV, p.597 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. Until now it has been 
attested to by just one, albeit authoritative, source. 
Michael the Syrian, a 12th century monk, mentions a violent earthquake on the first 
day of January in 1120 which destroyed many places; but he does not specify their 
exact location. Since he was a native of Melitene, which stood near present-day 
Malatya (south-eastern Turkey), became archimandrite at the monastery of Bar 
Sauma, which was situated near Melitene, it seems reasonable to suppose that the 
earthquake struck the Melitene area. He writes: 
"In the year fourteen hundred and thirty-one [of the Greeks, 1 October 1119 - 30 
September 1120], on Thursday 1 Canun II [January], there was a violent earthquake 
at the third hour which destroyed many places". 

3-_, ,:,c_;~ ~ ~:i. l'<::Clcn ,-L.,,:s::: ...._o.>.:>..,._ cn..x--s ~ ;:oc,,.::, ~~~ ~ 
• • , . «~~ 0:S::::~Cl""l ~Cl • ~ 

.6. There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 059) 1120 March 25 - 1121 March 24 [1120 I. s.} Latium [central Italy] 
aotJrc~s 1 Peter Deac., Cont., pp. 527 ~8; Ann. Casinen., p. 308 
souJ'ce 2 Chron. reg. Colon., p.59 

hiswriogmphy Lancellotti (1673); Tria (1744); Di Meo (1795); Tosti (1843); De Marco (1888); Fabiani (1968); 

Santoro (1985); Bloch (1986); Carrara (1995) 
lite?'ature Molin (1995) 

<atahg01cs tl. Bonito (1691); Perrcy (1848); Mallet (1853); Capocci (1861-63); Pilla (1837); 

Mercalli (188a); Baratt.a (1901); Paoloni (1913-14); Grumel (1958); *Boschi et al. 

(1995, 1997, 2000) 

1117-11:H 
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catnloguos p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (.1971 ); Carrozza et al. {1973); Dcll'Olio and J\.folin Ll980); 

Postpischl (1985); CPTJ (1999) 

An earthquake which occurred between 25 March 1120 and 24 March 1121 had 
destructive effects in an area including the slopes of Monte Camino, to the east of the 
river Garigliano. In dating the earthquake, Peter the Deacon uses the Incarnation 
style, in which the year begins on 25 March. The events to \Vhich he is referring are
therefore to be assigned to the period between 25 rvlarch 1120 and 24 March H21. 
At the time, this area was at the south-eastern edge of the teffitory under the juris
diction of the abbey of Montecassino. The most important contemporary source is the 
authoritative Chronica mona~terii Ca.c;inensis by Peter the Deacon, abbot of 
Moniecassino, who continued the work of Leo of Ostia. In it he provides detailed infor
mation about the earthquake, noting in particular the very large number of successive 
shocks, and pinpointing the area of worst damage at Cocuruzzo, Camino and Bantra 
(present-day Rocca d'Evandro) : three fortifted villages in the present-day province of 
Caserta, not far from Montecassino. Damage was caused to the church, its to,ver and 
some houses at Rocca d'Evandro, to the town hall at Camino (local scat of the chief 
political and jurisdictional representative), and to the church and adjacent buildings at 
Cocuruzzo. 
Historiographical research into the abbey of Montecassino, its properties and jurisdic
tion (Fabiani 1968; Bloch 1986) has made it possible to identify Rocca d'Evandro as 
having definitely been struck by the earthquake. At that time, it was called "Bantra 
comitalis" or "Rocca de Bantra", and has hitherto been confused \vith Bantra, then 
called "Bantra monacisca". The latter is now abandoned, and its ruins are to be found 
about 4 km north-east of present-day Rocca d'Evandro. 
Peter the Deacon records: 
"At that time, then, 1120 years after the Incarnation of Our Lord, there were such 
great earthquakes in this area that the town hall in Camino was destroyed, the church 
and iLs curia at Cucuruz:w were badly damaged, and at Bantra [Rocca di Dantra] the 
church, houses and bell-towers were razed to the ground. Many people were killed in 
this disaster, and on individual days we felt now nine, now seventeen, and now twen
ty or more shocks". 

Eo igitur ternpore cum iam ab incarnatione Domini annus vicesimus cen.tesimus atque 
millesinws volveretur, tam magni terrernotus in hac terra facti sunt, ut in Camino 
pa,lalium dirueret, in Cucuruzzu ecclesiam cum curia subverteret, apud Bantram 
ecclesiam., domos et campanaria ad termm deiceret multique sub ipsa ruin.a interirent 
et n.1mc quidem novem, nunc decem et septem, nu.nc viginti el eo amplius id per dies 
singulos sentiremus. 

The chronicle goes on to :record the apparition of St.Benedict. 
As is often the case in monastic chronicles, the earthquake is placed in a supernatural 
context and so given a symbolic significance. It should be noted in particular that 
Peter the Deacon attributes miraculous qualities to the body of Saint Benedict. 
There is simply a generic reference to the earthquake int.he Annales Casinenses, an 
anonymous work compiled in the abbey of Montecassino at the end of the 12th and the 
first half of the 13th century: 
"1120. [. .. ] There were great earthquakes for many days in the territory of Saint 
Benedict and all around, causing many buildings to collapse" . 

.1720. [, .. }Terre molas magni per plures dies in terra sancti Benedicti et circumquaque 
f'uerunt, ila ul edificia multa ruerent. 

There i;:; a German chronicle~ (the late 12th-- early 13th c. Chronica Regia Coloniensis), 
compiled by Benedictine monks in the diocese of Cologne, which makos very vugue ref
enmce to an earthquake in 1120. 
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The 18th century erudite tradition recorded this earthquake in a distorted way, either 
by expanding the damage zone, by wrongly identifying the localities mentioned by 
Peter the Deacon, or by naming additional places which arc not confirmed in the one 
available source. The memoirs of Tria (1744), bishop of Larino, for example, include 
Lari no as one of the places struck by the earthquake, perhaps because of its assonance 
with Camino. ' 
The seismological tradition also passed on mistakes and inaccuracies: Capocci (1861-
63) confused the place name Camino with Comino and consequently identified it as 
present-day Alvito. Mcrcalli (1883) followed Capocci. Baratta (1901) helped expand 
the major damage zone by mistakenly identifying Vandra (Bantra) as Iscrnia. 
The most recent research in the fields of history (Santoro 1985) and historical seismol
ogy (Molin 1995) - the latter amends the previous catalogue by Dell'Olio and Molin 
[ 1980 I - has led to a correct identification of the most seriously <la maged inhabited 
centres, which in fact lie within a very limited area. 
localities lat. long. I locaUties lat. long. I 

Camino 41 2:3 13 56 VIII.IX Rocca d'Evandro 41 23 13 54 Vlll•LX 

Coeunr7.zo 41 22 13 fi5 VIII-IX MontecaHRino 41 29 13 49 V 

JI;. 1120 03 25 - 1121 03 24 [1120 I.s.l @ = 41 22 13 55 fo = VIII-IX Me= 5.8 Sites: 4 

( 060) 1121 December 18 Samah [south-eastern Turkey] 
C> fissures, landslides < 

·Mich. Syr., 15.13, Chron., IV, p.601 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
On 18 December 1121, there were eight earthquake shocks: four during the night and 
four by day. In the territory of Sam ah (about 40 km north west of Malatya, in south
eastern Turkey), cracks appeared in the ground, and many places (not identified) 
"were swallowed up," killing their inhabitants. The source is Michael the Syrian, a 
12th century monk: 
''In the year fourteen hundred and thirty-three !of the Greeks, 1 October 1121 - 30 
September 1122], on 18 Canun I [December], there was an earthquake four times dur-

.. · · ing-thc :aight arnl four-times du-ring--thc-dny, --It-:;auscd rocks-to-split- open -in-the.land 
of Sam ha on the banks of the Euphrates; many places were swallowed up and became 
graves for their inhabitants". 

~-i.rs::'. ~ -i. rs:'. Gen . rs:::=,":\.<:! ...____= .= ~d'lrs::'. du...L.::> 

,~ h ~.s:" rs::::-i.d'l~ ~()..:<. ="U,;, .s:rs:::: =ci -;: ..::....--=,.=('I 

JJ;. 112112 18 
localities lat. long. 

Samab 38 30 37 50 

-~<n.~~ rs:'.~ C'IC'lmC\ .CS:::d'l~ rs::'.c....,;.C'I':\ 
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XBE 

( 0til) 1125 June 7 Syracuse [Sicily, Italy] 
!KJur(~l': l Rich. Poit., Chron., p.80 

souross 2 .i\1artin Tropp., Chrnn., p.468; 'fol. Lucca, Hist., cul.1078; Platina, Liber, p. l 95; Palmieri .i\fattco, 

Liber, p.92; Fforns temp., p.238; Nauclerus, Chron., p. 786; Catalogo m.an., in Pirri (1733, p.621) 

!:tisco,iogrqhy Silbellico (150~ ): Scobilr .( 1520); Arezio (l:"i37); Tarcagnota (1558); Lycostheoes (1557); Tlardi 
133 



!·-

134 

(1581a, b); Ciaconirn; [Chac6nJ (1601); Mirabella (1613); Morigia (1614); Goutuulas (1665); 
Lancellotti (1673); Coronelli (1693); Cajetani (1707); Pirri (1733); Caruso (1737-45); 
BArcAlag, Syracuse, Gaetani, Ann. , 18th c.; Capodieci 0816); Moroni (1840-79); Camera 

(1860); Privitera (1863 ); Agnello (1874); Privitera (1878-79); Agnello {1888); Gemmellaro 

(1859); Sciuto Patti (1896); Chevalier (1907) 

literature Guidoboni (1996); Guid.oboni and Traina (1996) 
catalogue, d. Bonito (1691); Mongitore (1743); Mallet (185 3); Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1901); De Stefano 

(1987); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
cataloi:«es p. Giorgetti and laccarino (1971); Carruzzo et al. (1973); Pu~Lpischl (1985) 

On Sunday 7 June 1125, at about 7:15 UT (about the third hour, during Sunday mass), 
there was an earthquake with destructive effects at Syracuse. At that time the city 
extended no further than present-day Ortigia (the old town). It is recorded that the 
cathedral collapsed, as well as the city walls and many houses. At the cathedral, which 
was in fact an ancient 5th century BC temple of Minerva transformed into a Christian 
church in the 8th century AD, damage was Jimited to the collapse of the apse and the 
roof over the principal nave. In this connection, Privitera (1863) suggested that long 
reinforcement beams were added during the Norman period, towards the mid-12th 
century. Many people were killed in the church. There are no reports of seismic 
effects at other localities. 
The earthquake was the object of a specific study by Guidaboni (1996) and Guidaboni 
and Traina (1996), who threw light on the complex erudite and historiographical tra
dition which had "obscured" it by giving it a variety of dates. From the 16th to the 18th 
century, in fact, erudite Sicilian historiography recorded a destructive earthquake at 
Syracuse ,vith dates ranging from 1070 to 1148. Set out in summary form in the table 
below are no less than 28 sources between the 16th and 18th centuries with different 
dates for the earthquake (see the table at the bottom of the page). 
Following on the above study, an analysis was canied out both of the relationship 
between the various texts and the characteristics of the language used by the earliest 
authors. This revealed two parallel traditions in which the earthquake is recorded: 
one Greek and the other Latin. The former is a lost tradition, from which erudite 
Sicilian historiography derives. We therefore worked backwards in our search for the 
earliest sources. 
Of considerable interest was the indirect evidence contained in the Catalogo mano-

List of different dates in the e:r.udite historiographical tradition for a destructive earthquake at 
Syracuse between 1070 and 1148 (from Guidoboni and Traina 1996) 

year month day author 

1070 

1072 

1082 

1086 

1086/87 

11)87 

1094 . 

1100 

i\-fo.1·cello Bonito (1691) 

Conrad Lycosthenes (1557) 

Girolamo Bardi (1581a) 

Girolamo Bardi (1581b) 

Secondus LancelloLti (J.67.9) 

Bartolomeo Sacchi (Platina) (15th c. ) 

fohannils Nauclerus (1675) 

Marc'Antonio Sabellico (1504:, 

Giovanni Tarcagnota (1558) 

A. Ciaconim, LChac6:n] (1601) 

Viucc:ur.o Magnati (J.688) 

lacobus Goutnula8 (166,5) 

Paolo Morigia (1614) 

Matteo Palmieri (15th r..) 

year month day author 

1100 

1110 

1125 

1130 

11-10 

1140 

1148 

Conrad Lycosthenes (1557) 

Mario .Are7.io (1719) 

Vincenzo Mirabella (1613) 

Giuseppe Capodieci (19th c.) 

Vincenzo Corunelli ( 1693) 

Hocco Pirri {1733) 

06 07 Catalogo ms Vescovi (now Jost -
copy in Pirri 1733) 

Cristofora Scobar (1520) 

Giuseppe Capodieci (19th c.) 

Antonino Mongitore ( 17 43) 

Rocco Pirri (l 733) 

04 06 Giuseppe Capodieci (1 9th c.) 

Martinus Scotui; (in .Pirri 1733) 
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scritto dei Vescovi della Chiesa di Siracusa, cited by various authors, but no longer in 
existence. The text was once in the library of Syracuse cathedral (the prcsent~day 
Biblioteca Alagoniana), where it was consulted by Scobar (1520), Cajetani (1707) and 
Pini. (1733), who left a transcription. The original manuscript, which is thought to 
have been compiled no earlier than the 12th century, was probably destroyed in a 
famous fire in which many more of the library's books were lost. According to Cajetani 
(1707), this Catalogo derives from lost Greek sources. It has been suggested that it 
was composed either by various hands at different periods, or by a single author using 
:material from the period when Greek was.still the language of the liturgy at Syracuse. 
The date of the Catalogo manoscritto dei Vescovi della Chiesa. di Siracusa cannot be 
established with any precision. Perhaps it belongs to the 14th century, since Pirri cites 
it in his work in connection with the bishops of the first ha1£ of that century His evi
dence reads as follows: 
"In the year 1130, on Sunday the seventh day before the Ides of June [7 June] in the 
third indiction. 
The cathedral church [of Syracuse] collapsed in a great earthquake, crushing and 
killing all those who were inside, the only three survivors being the priest who was con
ducting the service, and the deacon and subdeacon who were serving at the altar". 

Anno 1130. Die dominico 7 idus lunii indictione 3 
Magno terraemotu Cathedrale templum ruens omnes qui illic erant, oppressit, 
extinsitque. praeter tres, scilicet Sacerdotem sacrum agentem, Diaconum, et 
Subdiaconum altari ministrantes. 

)~~ ;; .. {-; 

~.:.-;.~/ \~:·_~; :·.-.)\1}.~\~:·~,.., 

fig. 28 In medieval times the city of Syracuse developed across part of the old Greek city into · 
present-day Ortigia, depicted here in a map of Sicily of c.1580 (Musei Vaticani, Gallery 
of Geographical Map;;) . 135 
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Using this information as a starting point, research was carried out to identify the par
allel Latin tradition. We began with the 15th century text by Platina (Bartolomeo 
Sacchi), who refers to the Syracuse earthquake as follows: 
"They write that at this time [1086] many prodigies appeared, with domesticated birds 
such as hei1s, geese, doves and pheasants fleeing to the mountains and becoming wild 

• and most sea and freshwater fish dying. Some cities were also badly shaken in a1~ 

earthquake, so much so that Syracuse cathedral collapsed while vespers was being cel
ebrated, killing all those who were in the church, the only two who survived by the 
grace of God being the deacon and rmbd_cacon". 

Sunt qui hoc tempore mult-a prodigia apparuisse scribant, quad et aves domesticae, 
utpote gallinae, anseres, columbi, pavones, ad loca montana confugerint, sylvestresque 
sint factae, et pisces tum fluviales tum marini m.agna ex parte perierint. Terraemotu 
etiam quaedam urbes adeo concu.ssae sunt, ut Syracusis maior basilica corruens, dum 
vesperae celebrarentur, omnes, qui tum in templo aderant, contriverit, duobus tantum 
divinitus superstibus, diacono scilicet et subdiacono. • 

Taking the topos of the cathedral's collapse and the three survivors as a sort of guide, 
we then proceeded to identify Platina's own sources. The various segments of infor
mation within his text derive from a number of heterogeneous traditions brought 
together in a manner similar to that used in antiquity in the prodigy lists of pagan his
toriography. We compared Platina's text with that of one of his principal sources, 
Tolomeo da Lucca's Historia ecclesiastica, which was written in the late 13th century. 
For prodigies, Tolomeo makes explicit reference to the Speculum Historiale by Vincent 
of Beauvais, who was writing round about 1245. There are many similar narrative clc
mcntB in the latter text, but no mention of the Syracuse earthquake. So the text relat
ing to the Syracuse earthquake must be an independent one. 
Of all Tolomeo's sources, only one records the earthquake in almost the same words a·s 
his own text. This is the Chronicon Ponti/icum et lmperatorum by Martin ofTroppau 
(13th c.), also known as Martinus Polonus or Martinus Oppaviensis: 
"At about this period lbefore the death of Gregory VII in 1087], the city of Syracuse in 
Sicily was struck by a great earthquake, so that on Sunday at about the third hour, as 
mass was being sung, the cathedral collapsed, cn1shing all the congregation arid dcr
gy in its fall. The only survivors were the priest, and the deacon and sub-deacon who 
1vere celebrating mass with the priest, to the astonishment of aJl". 

Circa hec tempom civitas Syracusana in Sycilia magnum terre motum sustinuit, adeo 
ut dominica die circa horam tertiam, dum missa cantaretur, ecclesia maior cadens 
omnem. populum et derum opprimeret, sacerdote, diacono, suhdiacono missam 
celebrantibus cum presbitero tantum salvis, non sine magna omnium hominum 
admiracione. 

In his account of the Syracuse earthquake, Martin ofTroppau makes no explicit refer
ence to any earlier chroniclers; but at the be,6iinning of his own work (pp.407-8) he lists 
the seven chroniclers he used as sources (some of 1vhich are now lost). In what has 
been published of the fragmentary texts of these authors, we have found only one ref
erence to the Syracuse earthquake. This occurs in the chroi1icle of Richard of Po-itiers, 
a monk from the abbey of Cluny ·who lived in the second half of the 12th century. • There 
are three successive recensiones of his chronicle: 
- the first was written about 1153 and goes up to 1145; 
- the second reaches 1162; 
- the third reaches 1172-1174. 
The third recensio contains a particularly interesting passagE\ for the Syracuse eartb
quake. This version is preserved in three manuscripts which themselves contain certain 
variants. The text of two of the three (both dating to the 13th eentury and preserved in 



Perugia and Madrid respectively) is the basic original text and records the effect of the 
earthquake not only on the cathedral but also on the city walls and many houses: 
"Subsequently, in the year of the incarnation of the Word 1128, towards the third hour, 
there was a great earthquake in the city of Syracuse in Sicily, with the result that the 
cathedral suddenly collapsed as the clergy were celebrating Sunday mass, and all the 
clergy ,vho were reciting psalms in the choir [perished in the church; and the bishop, 
who happened to leave after the Gospel reading, was the only survivor] together with 
the deacon and subdeacon who were celebrating mass, and the priest[? the presbytery] 
survived, to the grest amazement of all. And the Fountain of Arethusa, which springs 
by the city wall and used to provide the citizens with drinking water, became salty. 
1'his provided considerable confirmation of the fables of the poets who claim that this 
same water passes from Greece to Sicily under the sea through subterranean channels 
and comes out of the earth along ,vith the river Alpheus at the said fountain. The city 
walls also collapsed, together with many houses". 

Post hec tempora in Sicilia civitate Syracusis anno ab incarnato Verbo 1128, circa horam 
diei teriiam factus est terre motus magnus, ita ut ecclesia episcopii, cum clerici missam 
cantarent dominicam, in ictu oculi caderet et clerici omnes in choro psallentes cum ecclesia 
perirent; episcopus solus, qui forte post evangelium exierat, salvatus est cum diacono et 
subdiacono, qui missam celebrabant, remanente presbitero superstite, cum magno 
omnium miraculu incolumes euaserunt. Fons etiam Aretusa prope muros civitatis 
ebulliens, qui potum civibus ministrabat, versus est in salsuginem. Que res non moducam. 
tribuit fabulis poetarum fides, que astruunt, de Grecia in Siciliam per subterraneos 
meatus sub mari rursus hanc eandem aquam cum Alpheo fluvio de term emergere se 
ipsam in /on.tern predictum. Muri eciam urbis predicte cum multis domibus corruerunt. 

Richard of Poitiers, writing about fifty years after the earthquake, specifically dates it 
to 1128, and says that damage to the churr.h involved the collapse of the choir but not 
the whole roof, and that there was also damage to the city walls and many houses. He 
also mentions the fact that salt water penetrated -into the Fountain of Arethusa. 
We thus see that the Greek tradition, as taken up by Scobar (1520) through the above
mentioned Catalogo manoscritto dei Vescovi della Chiesa di Siracusa, and the Latin tra
dition deriving from Richard of Poi tiers, have fairly different texts and substantial dis
crepancies in dating the earthquake. Scobar (1520) dates it to 7 June 1130, but Richard 
of Poitiers to 1128. As Rocco Pi.rri (1733) noted, 1130 does not fit the indiction cycle indi
cated, for while the years 1125 and 1140 fell within the third indiction, 1130 did not . . So 
the dating suggested by Scobar is not to be trusted. An analysis of all possible points at 
which the day of the week (Sunday), the year and the indiction cycle coincide suggests 
that the most likely date for the earthquake is 7 June 1125 (Guidaboni and Traina 1996). 

A. 1125 06 07 11:00 U 'l' 

localities 

Syracn.~0 

lat. long. 

37 05 15 17 
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( 062 ) 1127 February and November Melitene area? [south-eastern Turkey] 
~QUt·r.~ 1'lich. Syr.l 16.2, Chron., rv, p.60~ 
Hteraturr. comets: Ho Peng Yoke (1962) 

'I'his earthquakes arc unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
Michael the Syrian, a 12th century monk, mentions that there were several earth
quakes in February and November 1127; but he docs not record a specific location or 
effects. For the month of February, he refers in general terms to earthquakes, without 
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saying how many there were. For the month of November, he claims that there were 
two shocks at night and two by day, and that the earthquakes lasted for forty days and 
forty nights. Since he was a native of Melitene, which stood near present-day Malatya 
(south-eastern Turkey), became archimandrite at the monastery of Bar Sauma, which 
was situated near Melitene, it seems reasonable to suppose that the earthquake struck 
the Melitene area. He writes: 
"In that year fourteen hundred and thirty-eight [of the Greeks, 1 October 1126 - 30 
September 1127] ... there were also earthquakes in the month of Shebat [February!" . 
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And he goes on immediately afterwards: 
''.And in the year fourteen hundred and thirty-nine [of the Greeks, 1 October 1127 - 30 
September 1128J, in Tishrin II [November], there was an earthquake twice during the 
day and twice during the night. And the earth was shaken for 40 days and 40 nights" . 
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Since there are no specific references to serious consequences, the earthquakes were 
presumably weak. He then records the appearance of a star - presumably a comet. 
This may be the same astronomical phenomenon as that recorded in Chinese sources 
for the period December 1126 - January 1127 (Ho Peng Yoke 1962). 
6 There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 063) 1131 November 28 Ani (eastern Turkey] 
sourc~ Sam. An., C o mp. , pp.129-30 

historiography Dulauricr (1859); Cuneo {1988) 
literstu re Ab i ch (188 2) 

caL,logucs d. Siep'anyan (1964); Zeyt'unyan (1991) ; Guidoboni and Traina (1995) 

catalogues p , Ergin et al . (1967); Kondorskaya and Shebalin (1982); Karapetian (1991); Shebalin an<l 

Tatevossian (l997); Berberian (1997) 

On 28 November 1131, a strong earthquake caused widespread destruction at the city 
of Ani, one of the ancient capitals of historical Armenia (now in Turkish territory). 
Serious damage is recorded as having occurred at the church of The Saviour of All 
Things. Our source for this event is the Armenian chronicler Samuel of Ani (1113-66). 
In a rubric relating to the year 1131, Samuel reports: 
"In 580 [of the Armenian era] The Saviour of All Things collapsed at Ani, on Thursday, 
15 Mareri [28 November 1131]". 
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The church was later enlarged several times. For this church, see Cuneo (1988, p.655, 
no.422). The earthquake is already known to the seismological tradition, but there are 
still dating problems relating to the manuscript tradition of Samuel of Ani. Thus 
Stcp'anyan (1964, p.56), taking textual variants into consideration, gives two dates for 
the same earthquake: 1131 and 1132. In addition, Dulaurier (1859) records the date as 
579 of the Anneniaii era (1130), and mentions that another manuscript gives the date as 
17 ]vfareri (30 November). This latter uncertainty about the date depends on the fact 
that, in Armenian, the figure 5 is written with the letter I:; and the figure 7 v.>ith the let
ter t: the two are thus ea:c;ily confused. 

A 11311128 
localities lat. long. 

Ani 10 32 43 :H 

I 

IX? 



( 064) 1133 February3 and September Melitene area? 
[south-eastern Tur key] 

50 urco Mich. Syr. , 16.5, Chron., IV, p.614 

This earthquakes are unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
Michael the Syrian, a 12th century monk, mentions that there were two earthquake 
shocks during the night of 3 February and also in September 1133; but he docs not 
specify the location or effects . Since he was a native of Melitene, which stood near 
present-day Malatya (south-eastern Turkey), became archimandrite at the monastery 
of Bar Sauma, which was situated near Melitene, it seems reasonable to suppose that 
the earthquake struck the Melitene area. He writes: 
''And in the year fourteen hundred and forty-four [of the Greeks, 1 October 1132 - 30 
September 1133], there was an earthquake during the night, on 3 Shebat [February]" . 
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And he goes on immediately afterwards: 
"And in Elul [September], there was an earthquake during the day and a vibrating 
sound in the evening. And after that, a terrible sign appeared, like fire". 
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Since there are no specific references to serious consequences, the earthquakes were 
presumably weak. 
6, There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 065) 1135 September 23 Tolotap' [eastern Turkey] 
s,imce l Mich . Syr., 16-.7, Chron., IV, p .617 

source 2 Bar Hebr., Chron., p.293 

historiog,aphy Hewsen and Bandomer (1988) 

c• \alogucs d. von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Malle t (]853); Step'anyan (1964); Guidoboni ancl Traina (1995) 

c• i-sl~gucs p. Karapetian (1991); Berbet'ian (1997) 

On 23 September 1135, there was a strong earthquake in Armenian territory: the 
sources indicate that the town ofTolotap' "collapsed", but add no further details. This 
earthquake is not well known to the Armenian tradition, but is reported in the Syriac 
tradition, from which it entered 19th century catalogues for the Mediterranean area. 
Step'anyan (1964, p.56) and Karapetian (1991, no.32 ), however, register a seismic 
event for Armenja as a whole in 1134, and it is very probable that this is in fact the 
same event. 
The principal source for the earthquake is Michael the Syrian, a 12th century monk 
After recording a strong earthquake in Ju]y 1135 - probably the earthquake which 
struck Iraqi Kurdistan on 25 July 1135 (see Ambraseys and Melville 1982, pp.41-2) -
he goes on: .. 
"And in that year there was a great earthquake in Armenia, which caused the collapse 
of a town called Dogodap [Tolotap']". 

cn=...:t.-.. l"':'.d"l...1...= = ~ci • ~"\ «:::a=.~ ~"'~ Koen r<:'.d\..LI...:::l c;n.:::,C\ 

. ..21 ... ~ ... 

Bar Hebraeus, a 13th century writer, i:,r:ives the day and month of the earthquake: 
"And on the twenty-third day of the month of Elul .. . a severe earthquake took place in 
Annenia and the town of Dogodap was reduced to ruins. And there was a hard win-
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ter in Melitene and red snow fell". [Budge's trans.J 
Judging from the context of the sources, we think the date proposed by Bar Hebraeus 
to be reliable. The site of'Tolotap' has not been definitely identified. The location sug
gested here is that proposed by He\vsen and Bandomer (1988) . 

.& 1135 09 23 
localities 

Tolotap' 

lat. long. 

3!! 40 41 44 
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< 066) 1137 October 19 - November 16 South-eastern Turkey 
sources lbn al-Qalanisi, Dhayl, p.263; Ibn al-Athir, al-Kami!, XI, p.43 

J;le,·M,,re Taher (1979) 

,,~talog><o• d. •Ben-Menahem (1979) 

e~talog,1cs ,, Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

In the yeai· 1137, in the month of Safar [l9 October - 16 November], there was a strong 
earthquake in an area covering present-day central and eastern Turkey and northern 
Iraq, causing massive destruction in many localities not specified in the sources, 
between Diyarbakir (Turkey) and Al-Mawsil (Mosul, Iraq). 
The earthquake is recorded by Ibn al-Qalanisi, a contemporary Arab historian (who 
died in 1160 at Damascus), and by Ibn al-Athir, an Arab historian (1160-1231) who was 
a native of the area struck by the earthquake (Al-Mawsil). 
The former records: 
"The chronicles record a violent earthquake which struck Mesopotamia and the region 
of Mawsil in the month of Safar [19 October-16 November]. It was said that the earth
quake destroyed many other towns, causing the death of a large number of people". 
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A similar statement appears in Tun aJ-Athir: 
"There \Vas a strong earthquake in the Syrian territories and Mesopotamia, at Diyar 
Bakir and Mawsil, in Iraq and in other provinces". 
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A. 1137 10 19 - 11 16 
localities lat. 

• south-eastern Turkey 37 17 

long. 
,11 44 

J 
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( 067) 1138 October 11 - 1139 June Mount Quros [northern Syria] 
I> fissures <:J 

"'"""·', Mich. Syr., 16.9, Chron., l V, pp.622-3; Chrrm. ad 1234, p.115; lbn al-Qalanisi, Dhayl, 

pp.268-70; Urn al-Athir, a.l-Kamil, XT, p.<l-7; Ibn al-'Adim, Zubdat, II, pp.270-1 

.hiscoriognphy Rohricbt (J 888); Runciman (1851-54); Baldwin M.W. (1969) 

htecatm:c Taber (1979); Poirier et al. (1980); Guidaboni et al. (2004) 

catalogue, d. vun Hriff (1840); Pcrn~y (1850); Mull ct (1853); Sieberg (1932a); Grumel (1958); 

*Ben-Menahem (1979); *Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

cs,1.c,\ogue, p. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (Hl88); Bektur and /\lpay (J.988); Ben-Menahem .( 199 l); 

Khair et al. (2000) 
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History of the earthquake's interpretation 
The first record of this sequence in the scholarly seismological tradition dates back to 
the first half of the 19th century: in fact, von Hoff (1840) recorded two strong earth
quakes in his catalogue at the years 1138 and 1139 in a ill-defined area of the Middle 
East which included part of Syria (Aleppo), Mesopotamia and Iran. These items of 
information then passed unaltered into subsequent pre-1900 descriptive catalogues. In 
the 20th century, Sieberg (1932a) caused the earthquake'° to become three, the first 
being brought forward to September 1137. And the first dating of the month and day 
started to appear. The tendency to date an earthquake to 1137 still persists in sever
al second-generation (parametric) catalogues, published in more recent times (Ben
Menahem 1979; Poirier and Taher 1980; al-Hakeem 1988; Khair et al. 2000). 
Nevertheless, Ben-Menahem himself, in a subsequent paper (Ben-Menahem 1991), 
records a single large (ML;= 7.4) shock on 12 October 1139. Apart from this change in 
dating and the addition of previously unstated epicentral coordinates, descriptive data 
are the same as those contained in Ben-Menahem (1979) for the earthquake of 13 
September 1137 (epiccntral location to the NE of Aleppo, a shock felt from Mesopotamia · 
to Egypt). Finally, the dating to 1138 reappears in Ambraseys et al. (1994). 
Apart from these fluctuations in the chronological parameters, we also find other 
significant differences of interpretation in current catalogues. While, on the one hand, 
there is a certain agreement in indicating Aleppo as the worst affected location, on the 
other, there remain considerable uncertainties as to the number of earthquakes and 
their relative parameters (intensity and/or magnitude); and above all, there is a lack of 
a clear definition of the area of maximum effects. All these clements contribute to the 
creation of an even more confusing picture of thjs seismic sequence, even in the more 
recent catalogues. 
In the main 19th century descriptive catalogues (von Hoff 1840; Mallet 1853) the city 
of Gansana is mistakenly listed among the locations struck by the earthquake of 1139, 
probably because of confusion arising bet.ween the Syrian events of 1138-1139 and the 
great earthquake that shook the Caucasian region on 30 September 1139 and destroyed 
the city (at that time in Persia) of Ganzak (also called Ganza ), now Kirovabad in pres
ent-day Azerbaijan. 
The variety of interpretations of the Syrian earthquakes of 1138-1139 in the seismo
logical tradition mostly derives from the kinds of source used by the individual authors: 
Ben-Menahem (1979, 1991), Bektur and Alpay (1988), and Khair et al. (2000) base 
themselves on preceding works and historical catalogues, mostly published during the 
20th century, from which they may well huvc inherited some of their gaps in informa
tion and interpretative errors. On the other hand, Poirier and Taher (1980) and al
Hakeem (1988) only use Arabic sources and thus obtain only a partial picture. The first 
of these catalogues is based on the chronicles of two important 12th century histor:ians 
(Ibn al-Qa1anisi and Ibn al-Athir) but, however authoritative and reliable they may be, 
they can only provide a partial reconstruction of the event, thus increasing the risk of 
mistaken parametric interpretations, because the picture obtained from the sources is 
incomplete. Ambraseys et al. (1.994) supply only a partial image of these seismic 
events, because their catalogue is concerned with the seismicity of Egypt and Arabia 
and not of Syria. 
The oscillations and uncertainties revealed by this excursus into the historical seismo
logical tradition justify the following questions: 
i) was it a matter of one or more isolated shocks, as many catalogues seem to suggest, 
or was it really a seismic sequence? 
ii) if it was a seismic sequence, when did it start and how long did it last? 
iii) which area was struck and where was the epicentre? 
'l'he study presented here is based on Guidaboni et al. (2004) and aims to answer these 
questions . 14] 
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Effects of the earthquakes 
:Between October 1138 and June the following year, there was a destructive seismic 
sequence in the present-day border territories between Turkey and Syria. The most 
seriously damaged area was in the region of Aleppo (Halab) in north-east Syria and the 
southern part of the Edessa (now Urfa) area in present-day south-east Turkey. The 
sources tell of tho collapse of a number of places, of which six are explicitly identified: 
in the Aleppo area: Atharib (Al-Atarib), where there were 600 victims; Azrab, a village 
near Mt.Quros; Tall Alrmar on the left bank of the Euphrates near Jarabulus, and 
Zaradna (Sardona for the Latins, Zardana); Shaykh al Hadid; and in the Edessa area: 
Tall Halid (also called Trihalet). 
Perhaps it is worth pointing out that the castles mentioned were very strongly built 
military structures, all situated on higher ground - a circumstance that could increase 
shaking effects. Houses collapsed over a wide area at A1eppo, the city walls were dam.
aged, and the citadel as well. 
Towers collapsed at Biza'ah, and a church collapsed at Harim, a town in northern 
Syria, now near the Turkish frontier. 
Many of the shocks in the seismic sequence of 1138-1139, especially in October, were 
strongly felt as far south as Damascus, but no damage was caused there. In particu
lar, three separate shocks were clearly felt at Damascus on 11 October 1138, the day 
on ,vhlch the sequence began. The earthquake was not felt at Jerusalem, however. 
According to the Arab historian Ibn al-Athir (12th-13th century), the earthquakes were 
also felt in the region of Iraq (Mesopotamia). A total of 80 shocks were felt during the 
whole seismic sequence. 
Near Callinicus (Ar-Raqqah), in the Syrian desert, the earthquake caused cracks and 
fissures to appear in the ground. 

Historical sources 
For the sequence of 1138-1139, Syriac and Arabic sources contributed significant infor
mation. The new texts, not used in previous studies, are two Syriac sources: Michael 
the Syrian and the Chronicon ad annum Christi 1234. 
The main sources for this earthquake are the contemporary, first-hand reports of 
Michael the Syrian (1126-1199) and the Arab historian Ibn al-Qalanisi, who personal
ly experienced the earthquake at Damascus. Valuable supplementary information -
in some cases it is original - is to be found in the Chronicon ad annum Christi 1234, 
which dates to the first half of the 13th century, and the chronicle of Ibn al-'Adim, an 
Arab historian from Aleppo (1192-1262). The information provided by Ibn al-Athir is 
expressed in more general terms. 
Michael the Syrian records: 
"In the year fourteen hundred and fifty (of the Greeks, 1138-1139), in the month of 
Tishrin I (= October) ... in the same month there was an earthquake, and the towers 
were destroyed in Biza'ah and Aleppo". 
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And he adds important effects upon the natural environment in the Syrian desert: 
"And in the desert near Qaliniqos [Callinicus], as forty men were walking on the road, 
the earth opened and swallowed them all. One survived, for he had turned aside to 
urinate. The ;sound of the groaning of the people and their horses rose for a long time. 
Atharib was also destroyed once again in this earthquake, and the church ofHarim col
lapsed. And also Azrab, a village close to Mount Quros, was torn open in the centre, 
and when the inhabitants left, it collapsed completely. 
There was drought in this year until the full moon of fyyar (= March); so when the rain 
came, there was a late harvest". 
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Ibn al-Qalanisi is especially precise when listing the various shocks felt in Damascus 
between 11 October 1138 and 21 June 1139; and the information he gathered about 
the Aleppo area, where the worst damage was suffered, was fairly precise, if some
what brief: 
"During the afternoon of Tuesday 4 Safar [11 October], there was a terrible earth
quake at Damascus, causing the earth to shake three times. There were repeated 
further shocks the following Friday at the hour of sunset . During the first third of 
the night of Monday 19 Safar [27 October], the earthquake returned and the earth 
shook three times. Praise be to God and the manifest signs of his unfathomable 
power. There were more shocks during Wednesday night, and yet more in the last 
quarter of Friday night. Travellers and reliable witnesses have described these 
shocks in the north [of Syria]. It was at Aleppo and the surrounding area that the 
earthquake was strongest, causing a large number of houses to collapse, damaging 
the city walls and producing cracks in the citadel. The populace abandoned their 
homes in panic, and fled from the city. According to some exaggerated witness 
accounts, there were a hundred shocks; according to more reliable witnesses, the 

• number of shocks was eighty, but God the Blessed, Lord of the universe, the Almighty, 
knows what in hidden and what is clear. In the early hours. of the morning of 
Wednesday 21 Shawwal [21 June], there were some terrifying shocks which struck . 
men's hearts with fear. [ ... ] The chronicles record that the citadel of Al-Atharib was 
taken by 'Imad al-Din Atabik [the Seljukid governor of Mawsil] on Friday 1 Safar [9 
October 1138], and they report a strong earthquake in Syria during the night of 
Friday 8 Safar [15 October]". 
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fig. 29 1138-1139 sequence: shocks folt at Damascus (from Guidoboni et al. 2004). 143 
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The Chronicon ad annum Christi 1234 provides briefer information, and also places 
the earthquake a year earlier, in 1137-1138; but the evidence it offers is still useful, 
particularly because it helps to establish a southern limit to the felt area by recording 
that the earthquake was not felt at Jerusalem: 
"At this point in the year fourteen hundred and forty-nine (of the Greeks, 1137-1138) 
there was a severe earthquake; many towns were reduced to ruins, especially in Cilicia 
and the Syrian territories. The strong fort of Atharib was thrown down to earth as if 
it had never existed. But (the vibrations) did not reach Jerusalem". 
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Ibn al-'Adim, an Arab historian who was born at Aleppo in 1192 and died in 1262, pro
vides a detailed account of the seismic sequence of 1138-1139, including the names of 
some affected places which are not recorded in the other sources (Shih, Tall 'Ammar, 
Tall Khalid and Zaradna): 
"On Thursday 13 Safar [22 October:!, there was a violent earthquake, followed by more 
shocks. The people of Aleppo fled from the city into the countryside. Pieces of stone 
were thrown out of walls and plunged into the street and people heard deafening rum
bling noises. The citadel of Al-Atharib co1lapsed on top of 600 Muslims; only the gov
ernor and a few others survived. Many places were destroyed: Shih [Shaykh al Hadidl, 
TaJl 'Ammar, Tall Khalid and Zarradna. The earth was seen to sway, and the trees 
shook like corn in a sieve. Many houses were destroyed at Aleppo, and the city walls 
were damaged. Tho!:ie of the citadel also :mlTcred. ('Imad al-Din] Atabik [al-Zanki), 
coming from the east, took the city, made his ,vay towards the citadel and proceeded in 
the direction of Mawsil. The earthquakes continued until the month of Shawwal ; it 
was said that there were 80 shocks" . 
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Only very brief information about the earthquake is provided by Ibn al-Athir. 
records that: 

He 

"There were many terrible earthquakes in the Syrian territories, Mesopotamia and 
many other provinces; but the most violent were in the Syrian territories, where they 
lasted for many nights, accompanied by tremendous rumbling and shaking". 
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fig. 30 (elaborated after Guidoboni el ai. 2004). 

As regards the Latin sources, we feel it is safe to say that the news of these earth
quakes had a poor circulation or reception in Crusader areas, although they were part
ly affected, as well as in the Western Europe.. We have to bear in mind that the area 
was strongly disturbed by troop movements and by local uprisings, as well as by raids 
to obtain control of the territory: the imperial Byzantine army was positioned at that 
time on the plain of Antioch and had encamped on the northern part of the River 
Orontes; and the Byzantine war machines 'bombarded' Antioch for days on end 
(Runciman 1951-54). 
The years in question coincide with the start, in 1137, of Zinki's counterattack against 
tho fortresses of Ba'rin, Al-Ma'arra and Kafar Tab, which led to a rupture with the 
Franks. And it was Ibn al-Athir himself who referred to those years with these words: 
"Th.e populations ... were reduced to squalor and misery for those places were the the
atre of military operations, and so lootings and kilJings were very much a day-to-day 
affair", 
But even fortuitous contingencies may play a role in the dissemination of news. 
Practically nothing of interest is to be found in European annals of the 12th and 13th 
centuries or the Latin lex ts in the history of the crusades corpus corpus for the histo
ry of the Crusades. In particular, William of Tyre, who wrote in the second halfof the 
12th century, made no mention of these earthquakes, perhaps more attracted by the 
military events that were taking place. It is likely that some echo of these events may 
be contained in a record of an earthquake, couched in very general terms, in the 
Benedictine annals of the abbey of Gottwcig (Annales Gotwicenses ), in the diocese of 
Passau (north-eastern Austria). . 
The text gives the date as the fourth day before the Calends of October (i.e. 28 
September) and the location as "in certain places" (in quibusclam locis). So we can-
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not exclude the possibility that not only a local earthquake but also events in far-off 
lands are being referred to, though without the oral transmission of information offer
ing much detail. 'l'his source adds no information to the data contained in the Arabic · 
and Syriac sources . 

... 1138 10 11 @ = 36 43 36 56 Io= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 11 EE: 1 
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On 30 September 1139, a disastrous earthquake destroyed the city of Ganzak (also 
called Elizavetpol' or Kirovabad; now Ganca) in Azerbaijan, causing widespread 
destruction in its province of Arjax. At that time, the city of Ganzak was occupied by 
the Seljukids. It was almost completely destroyed, and the churches of St.Gregory and 
St.Sargis suffered total collapse. According to various sources, there was a very large 
number of victims at Ganzak: reports give figures varying between 230,000 and 
300,000. These figures are exaggerated, however, for they do not fit the population lev
els for the area, and must therefore simply be taken as an indication that the death toll 
was very high. 
The earthquake also caused the total collapse of the church at Halbat and the collapse 
of the roof of the church at Tat'ev. A number of other towns were also destroyed in the 
ancient cantons of P'arisos and Xac'en, which became the province of Arjax. 
The earthquake also had substantial environmental effects: we arc told that there was 
a land8lide at Ganzak, causing the collapse of the church of St.Gregory and that of 
St.Sargis; and oil ·was seen to rise to the surface and burn near the city. The earth
quake trjggcred a massive landslide on Mt. Alharak which obstructed a river, thereby 
creating an expanse of water still in existence a century after the earthquake, as 
reported by the l:3th century chronicler Kyriakos of Ganzak (Kirakos Qanjakcc'i). 
The earthquake is recorded in primary Armenian sources of the time, and made a deep 
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impression outside Armenia as well, for it is also recorded in Arab chronicle,; of that 
century and later. 
There is fragmentary information about the reconstruction of the city of Ganzak in a _ 
12th century Persian poem entitled Iskandar-nam.a. In the dedication at the begin
ning of the second part of the poem, the author, N ezami of Ganza, recalls the rebuild
ing of Ganzak by Prince Pisxin, son of the atabek (local lord) Abu Bakr. 
Our primary evidence for the earthquake comes from Bishop Step'annos (12th centu
ry), whose account of the event is quoted by Alishan (1893, p.232): 
"Earthquake at Ganzak in the year 587 [15 February 1138 - 14 February 1139]: the 
earth trembled to its foundations, and the earth fle'w up over St.Gregory and over the 
gauit' [a hall in front of monastic churches], and it then collapsed". 

zw pct~J 9"w'i..16UJ ljUJJ p t:~l fil nL w ljWUf!U, LL ri-nii_ UJ g bpljpp p fjp uwu g. LL 2r2t.LJ w L \J 
jctrLliUJ I p WU ljw L fl 4 t:ipwJ u. 9"p pq_npnJU 11 q_tJJ I jctpu nr p 11-twuu q_wJr, lL Lfl lt"IJ9 w rL 

fjwuwpwlj. 

Another account of the event - unfortunately fragmentary - is to be found in the 
colophon of a 12th century Armenian religious manuscript, perhaps contemporary ,vith 
the event, and now preserved in Venice (San Lazzaro ms. 352, in Yovsep'ean 1951, 
no.166, cols.351-4): 
"Many bodies of the saints and others were buried by this earthquake; they entered 
into the entrails of the earth, which you can contemplate with bitterness and fear. 
Famine [ ... ] sword [ ... ] enemy attacks and enslavement of the countryside". 

4._WUtl npnJ zwrctunL U.P l:ipl.Jpti. .. U[IJ"-'rl9 LL wuurrng JnLnt[pg [fr"wri_l:igwu uwpupu_p p 
upr UI UU1 w'ul:i I n4 l:iplj [!fl tu np n g, CLP ijwJp u uw um pl l:iL r~nri_ UJJ: 

Un4_p ... unLp ... Jwpdw ljnLuu [fr"7uw Jl:iwg lL q_liprn J·~J wztuwrfjw g. 

However, the most accurate descriptions of the event were left by historians who were 
for the most part of later times. Samuel of Arri (12th century, p.132) reports: 
"1121 [sic]. In the year 588 f15 February 1139 - 14 February 1140], on 17 Areg 129 
September], the city of Ganzak was destroyed in an earthquake. And the [churches 
of the] great saints Gregory and Sargis were engulfed. And the church ofHaibat col
lapsed". 

rLfipt.U: /1 ;:>dp (il"Lpll' ti d"l wpLq_ WUflUJ zwpct-J1.u1fr 4npo1u1Jl:ig1m q.UJ1J6Wl.j _pwri_w_p. LL 
urn 111'.! Lt wpr~w UjLUl_pU' q.ppq_np LL Uw pq_pu' ~,Jtiri_J"l:ig WU. b 1. tljl:iri_tg pu 2.,w rt,UJW lflWJ 

Lfll nLqwut1 

For tho monastic complex of Halbat see Cuneo (1988, pp.302-307, no.14 7). 
The reliable Syrian historian Bar Hebraeus (1225-1286) also tells us the number of 
victims at Ganrnk: 
"Au1d in the year five hundred and thirty-three of the Arabs [1138J, in the second month 
[i.e. Safar"" Oct.-Nov.], there was a severe earthquake in Ganzak, a city in Persian ter
ritory. And two hundred and thirty thousand souls perished there, and the whole city 
was completely engulfed, and black waters burst up from the ground; and those who 
escaped went out and took up their abode in the cemeteries and bewailed their [dead] 
relations". fBudge's transU 
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Mxit'ar Gosh (12th-13th century, p.361), one of the historians of Caucasian Albania (a 
region of Armenian culture bct,veenArmenia and Azerbaijan), provides important evi
dence about the extent of the earthquake: 14,7 
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"On 18 Areg ll October], during the night of Friday to Saturday, on the day of the feast 
of St.George l30 September], the fury of the wrath of God fe]J upon the world; the vio
lence of the earth and powerful destruction came with terrible shocks which reached 
this land of Albania, in accordance with which it is written: '\i\i'ho moves this our nether 
[ world] to its foundations, and the pillars thereof tremble' [Job. 9:61; and similarly in 
another [passage]: 'Who 1ooks at the earth and makes it tremble' [Ps. 103/104:32]. This 
earthquake caused much destruction in many places in: the cantons of P'arisos and 
Xac'en," as well as in the fields and mountains. It also caused the capital Ganzak to be 
dashed into Hell, sw~llowing up its inhabitants; for on all sides of its surface it hugged 
them to its bosom, and in the mountain regions many fortresses and villages were 
demolished together with monasteries and churches, ·which collapsed on the heads of 
their inhabitants, and innumerable people were killed by the destruction of buildings 
and towers. And this came to pass in the year 588 of the Armenian era 115 February 
1139 - 1.4 February 1140]". 

3wJul:iw)J)J wpLq.~ nr or nLf1)"1:iumuuw'i.! t;r UJUUrlJU, j1 q.j12Lrt1 n1_pp.w[1rn1_ p UlLUWUWL 
zwµw[itnL '\J, JnpnLJ. Ull nq1 lflOU l:,p LJpp.nJU 9-tnpq_WJ , q_111r\il LWL g1uunL1.f'\,1 ptupynLrat,wu 
U,uU1nL1inJ ti lJ.hrlJJJ w;;,tuwrnti' t, pn 'imLjilhut; ijn'l_Jng, l.1. 2wpdl:iUJL wufiuwrru 
f).n'l_1Jwtfp. uwumpl1 ynp&wurn 1fu fjwun1_g1uuL1nlJ. u12fuwpfjpu U,ri.nLwu~g, ~um q.ptq t1Ltf'i1, 
[it!:., " n ;iwr<tt q_wrL ul:ippnj'i.1 L,rlfrr ti fitiJllJ1Jg, li. uj1i_ "hp unpw l').rlri_WU. LL rum 
d'pLUnLJ\.J, n f)LUJr Jbrl-itiri LL lt1WJ l').rlfl_Wl. u11'ui": nriml 2wrd-JwJp. pu1q_nLJ WLl:if1nLUJ8 
Lt1ulr f!.UI'). µwqmd' 1111::irLtiu ti q_llJLWrLtiu ctiumt1ununJ lL fuwl_titrnJ , wn. ijUlllUJru1l1 p 
l').IJJ2LIIU LL ti LLritiuu. JnpnLJ iJ.. JwJrw_pu1'1_111p 9-wu6u1l1 wn_ fjwuwpw~ Jwuri.rn.,11').u 
4np&wutig'1, tiirirwunJll wrLUl:iLnt[ q_µuw4rLu t1Lp. _p1j1uq_p l.ripu ljnri_J l:ipl:iuwg 11npw 
wJLj"intt,l::iu1g qunuw ti &ng tiLp. LL ti ll::in_uwlfnri.d'u1uu p.wq_nuJ ri-r1liwlw Ii q...\11 '1.P 
UIWL4WLl:igu1u ijwuql:ipa qwunptUJflL.P Lt. l::iljl:i'1_hgl:io.{) , nr.r thwu ti tll:irwJ q...L11mJ r1m14~u1g 
t1Lrl:iw'i1g. JnpnuJ 11. wufitpL_p uum1wlfl::igw'it ti 4np&w'ii1fwut 2tiurn u1Sng iJ.. u12mwpw4wg. 
lL LtJ'i1tp WJU ti G~'1, jitnLWl~1JJLJt1u ~UJJng. 

P'arisos and Xac'en arc the ancient names of cantons in the province of Arjax, ·which 
corresponds in large part to the present-day Autonomous Region of Nagorno-Karabakh 
in southern Azerbaijan (Lrnayin Larabal , cf. Dowsett, 1958, p.482, nos.3 and 4). 
Kyriakos of Ganzak (13th century, p.108ff.) reports: 
"In the year 588 [15 February 1139 - 14 February 1140], there was a strong earthquake 
which destroyed the city of Ganzak, and its buildings collapsed on top of its inhabi
tants. Demetrius, king of Iberia, father of Davit' and Gcworg, camo and took away the 
gates of the city to his country. The mountain of Alharak collapsed in the earthquake 
and blocked a stream which crossed it, turning it into a lake which still. exists to this 
day. Excellent ffah are to be found there". • 

fl 'C1aQ (a-n1.tllljw'iJt1'u l::i'1.t:il 2WflJ UlllULilfl4 l.t. \Jnrowul:igUJL _pwrtWJ:l 9-w'(.H)lJJ4 , L.. 
mwUJwLl::iguiu 7t11rnLw&_p nr ti L1J'u1, ti 1JtrwJ p.uw42_wg pqing. !.L tl{\J frlwq.wLnr '-l_pwg 
f"),l::;1Jbuipl fjlUJfllJ 'l·W L ra-ti L.. 9-~,n r q...liWJ' lL UlW[lWl q_ ri-rnL uu .PW ri.u1_pt1u JW 2tu w pfj~J pl 11 • 
lPLWL Lt. Lhumu U..11Jwru14 ti 7wrchfo1ul'tl LL wpq...Ll1 qanpwlj ~J np w'itgwulr ~Ul"j. J"t2 
'unpw. IL LrLl::iL ont[w4, nr l d'r'i1~LL QWJllOp . 1ruJ1'iJ ti uJw aljm'iip wq_up l. _p. 

He repeats this information a little further on, and also quotes the report of the earth
quake given by Samuel of Ani. 
Step'annos Orbelean (13th century), records the earthquake as occurring in the year 
587 U5 February 1138 - 14- February 1139], at the time of Ter Grigor~ patriarch of 
Siwnik', and states: 
"The roof of the large church of Tat'ev col1apsed entirely and fell on St.Gregory, and 
hence on the gav£t' which stood in front of its door, causing it to collapse". • 

h q...Jµl!i)u Jt& l:.ilftri.l:igu1j1\J ti Su1~liL p.n1_nru1LJ.-tnJr 2r~t,1111uu !3"nJ:;u11_ ti lJ.l:ipWJ um.pp. 
9-ppq.npnJu LL q.wLp[d" nr ti r~pw'i.J'\1 l1wJr. !1 1ru1Jg wn_ fjurn u1pw4: 
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fig. 31 

Further on, Orbeloan mentions the restoration of the dome of the church of the Holy 
Apostles at Tat'ev in the second half of the century; but it is not certain whether the 
damage in question was caused by an earthquake. Mxit'ar Ayrivanec'i (18th century, 
p.63) date8 the earthquake to the year 590 (1141-1142), whereas Vardan Arcwelc'i 
(13th century, ch.72, p. 123) gives the date as 588. 
The event is also rcporied by Yovhannes Imastaser (13th century, p .133). The Arabic 
chroniclers al-Isfohani (12th century, II , 190 == 533 H.) and Ibn al -Athir (12th-13th 
century, 11/77) do not agree as to the numbor of victims. The former gives the date 
as 8 September and records 300,000 victims; the latter, like Bar Hcbraeus, reports 
230,000 victims. There is information about the sources in Dowsett (1958). 'I'aher 

. (1979, p.308) dates an earthquake at "Janza" to March 1143 on the baRis of al-Suyuti 
(Kash{, p.24). 
As for the Persian poem Iskandar-nama , the reference to the earthquake is report
ed jn the (non-critical) edition by V.Dastgardi (p .33) where the poet seems io rcfor to 
a prince called "Pisxin", who is said to have restored the city of Ganza, struck by an 
earthquake "on the eve of Saturday". The poem was in fact dedicated to the atabek 
Abu Bakr, who di.ed in 1210, but the final verses glorify a third prince, who 1s not 
easily identifiable. Minorsky (1951) argued that this part of the poem had been 
rewritten, but that in any case the original version referred to the atabek Abu Bakr 
and hi8 son Pishxin. ,vho can be identified as the "Beshken the Brave" of' th e 
Georgian Ch ronicle. • • 

.A 1139 09 :-m at, night ~ = 40 24 46 14 fo=X Me= fUl Sites: 5 EE: 2 
localities lat. long. l locali ties lat. long. T 
Ganca AZ 40 40 1G 10 X-XIEE Halhat AR~'. 41 06 44 43 A(TX) 

• P'ari8ns Aires P...:J, 40 28 ,1~ 48 X Tat'ev ARM J9 23 46 14 C <VII-VHI) 
• Xac\~!;n aretL Al. 40 03 16 3!:i X ].fount Alharak AZ 40 2J 46 14 EE 

z 111. ii a, 

0 

1139 
September 30 

60km -

149 



150 

( 069) 1140 October 29 Melitene area'! [south,eastern Turkey] 
sr,,1cce Mich, Syr,, 16,9, Chron,, IV, p,623 

historiography Elissecff (1967) 

litera-:-.cre. comets: Oppolzer (1887, 1962) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
Michael the Syrian, a contemporary monk, mentions that there was an earthquake 
on 29 October 1140, but does not specify the location or effects. Since he was a native 
of Melitene, which stood near present-day Malatya (south-eastern Turkey), became 
archimandrite at the monastery of Bar Sauma, which was situated near Melitene, it 
seems reasonable to suppose that the earthquake struck the Melitene area. 
He writes: 
"And in the year fourteen hundred and fifty-two [of the Greeks, 1 October 1140 - 30 
September 11411, on 29 1'ishrin I [October], there was an earthquake". 

~" ts:::am ~ ~ ::;,:,.."---0 l:7"'u°'-=' .::iid\(s:'. ~Cl. 

8inc_e there are no specific references to serious consequences, the earthquakes wore 
presumably weak. 
Michael the Syrian goes on to mention an eclipse of the moon on 10 of the same month. 
Some doubt is cast on the chronology of events by the fact there was no eclipse of the 
moon in the period 1 October 1140 - 30 September 1141. . Oppolzer (1887, 1962, p.361) 
lists an eclipse of the moon on 28 September 1140. There was another on 9 October 
1139 - a day and month which almost coincide with the date given by Michael the 
Syrian, but with a difference of one year. 
/\ There are no elements ·with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 070) 1143 November 26 Prusa [north"western Turkey] 
1> interrupted flow of the river water <l 

oOm<'• Mich, Syr,, 17.1. Chron., rv; p ,628 

"Atslo:,;ues ,t Ambraseys and Finkel {1991) 

On 26 November 1143, an earthquake damaged buildings at Prusa (Bursa). For three 
days it stopped the flow of water in the river which crossed the town. Three days after 
the first shock, there was another. 
The source is Michael the Syrian, a contemporary writer: 
"In the year fourteen hundred and fifty-five [of the Greeks, 1 October 1143 - 30 
September 1144J, on 26 Tishrin II [October I, early on Friday, there v.ras an earthquake, 
and in the town of Prusa, near the Imperial city of Constantinople, it damaged build
ings and injured their inhabiLants_ And the river which passes through the city com
pletely dried up. And three days later, as those who were left had gathered and were 
standing in prayer, there was another earthquake and the river gushed out again and 
flowed in its bed". 

(s:'.d'u,.~a . ~" «am . ~O'i=ic,U, ~ ;n.= t--"'uch=:, ~ crud\<C ~ 
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( 071) 1145 May 24 Melitene area? [south-eastern Turkey] 
source 

c;;.t~l ague.-:; p. 

Mich. Syr., 17.4, Chron., IV, p.633 

al"Hakeem (1988) 

Michael the Syrian, a contemporary writer, mentions that there was a strong earthquake 
on 24 May 1145, but he does not specify the location or effects. Since he was a native of 
Melitene, which stood near present-day Malatya (south-eastern Turkey), became archi
roandrite at the monastery of Bar Sauma, which was situated near Melitenc, it seems 
reasonable to suppose that the earthquake struck the l\lelitenc area. He writes: -
"In the year fourteen hundred and fifty-six [of the Greeks, 1 October 1144 - 30 
September 1145) ... and on 24 'lyar, the feast of the Ascension [24 MayJ, there was a 
strong earthq uakc" . 

.. ~d> rs::'...u-i. «om ~rul>e\ «"<:<.::.. ;on..:::, ;,_.<s::'.=> -;c..:::,o .. c..i.&I« r<::~ 

/':c. There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 072-) 1149 December 29 Melitene area'? [south-eastern Turkey] 
, ource Mich . Syr., 17.12, Chron., IV, p.649 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
Michael the Syrian, a contemporary writer, mentions that there ,vas an earthquake on 
29 December 1149, but he docs not specify the location or effects. Since he was a native 
of Melitene, which stood near present-day Malatya (south-eastern Turkey), became 
archimandrite at the monastery of Bar Sauma, which was situated near Melitene, it 
seems reasonable to suppose that the earthquake struck the Mclitene area. He w1i.tes: 
"On the twenty-ninth of Canun I [December] of the year fourteen hundred and sixty-one 
[of the Greeks, I October 1149- 30 September 1150], the earth shook in an earthquake" . 

.. rs::'...u-6 d\O\" ~"\r<:: ~&I..::: Cu....r.".'\ ' ;:o.,.~ '-= ~ 

Since there are no specific references to serious consequences, the earthquake was pre
sumably weak. 
D There arc no elements with which Lo indicate the par~meters. 

( 073) 
SltUIC.C 

c.1150 Palestine 
Phocas, Descript., pp.952, 956 

historiog,aph:r Pringle (1993-98) 
catalogues d . Sieberg (1932a ); ~Ben-Menahern (1979i; Am iran et al . (1994) 

An earthquake which presumably occurred around the mid-12th century (or perhaps 
earlier), struck a limited area of Palestine between Jericho and Jerusalem. All we know 
is that it destroyed the two monasteries of St.John the Baptist and Mar Elias. The 
monastery of St.John the Baptist (who is known in Greek as the Prodromos ), was built 
in the 6th century on tho site where Christ was traditionally held to have been baptised. 
It stands near Jericho on the west bank of the Jordan, at a place now known as Qasr al
Yahud. The Greek Orthodox monasiery of Mar Elias ,vas founded in the 6th century 
and rises like a fortress on a hill 5 km north of Bethlehem on the road to Jerusalem. 
ThC! only source to record the destructive effects of this earthquake is John Phocas, who 
wrote a description of the Holy Land. He himself visited the places he describes dur
ing a pilgrimage in 1185. In his Description of the Holy Land he writes : 151 
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"The monastery of the Prodromos [Precursor] was completely destroyed in an earth
quake. But it has recently been rebuilt thanks to the munificence of our omperor, 
crowned by God, I\fanuel Porphyrogenitus and Comnenus, because its hegumen spoke 
freely to him about its reconstmction". 

-~ µEV 1:01} Ilpoopoµou µovl\ EK j)ci8p(')V 1JJ'CO CTElCTµOu avcm,pCI.QEl<'.JO'., vuv 'DJH) 'tfj~ 
rc).om:o8onooc; oESLd:; ,ou Brna,E(jlouc; 17.uwv rLuwxpci-rnprn; wu ITopqn:iporzvvrj-rou Kat 
KoµvT]vou Mo:vou11). £K Kmvr1c; civu;,Koooµ118TJ, ·w,1 rn,\-rTJ:; Ka8rrrr11:ou 1:1j avcylpcrEl 
1:0u'rnu rcrtp PT\ m ci08m 

Later on in the same work, Phocas writes as follows of the monastery of Mar Elias: 
"[This monastery] was built by men of religion in a very distant age, but it was later 
totally destroyed in an earthquake. That universal benefactor, my lord and emperor 
I Manuel I Comnenus l, completely rebuilt it in response to the requests of the Syrian 
who was its abbot". 

~tov11 ,ofl &yiou J'Cpoqn11:0u 'H)..iou, un:6 nov rro:Aanci.1:wv µtv cxve1ep0dcra rLvopwv 
ernqn.11,(0V, E:K Of. 'WU crna,uou ptl;;68ev KUl:UTCeGOUCTU' an& KCY.l 't'.CI.Ul:T]V 6 KOCTµn.:6c 

E1Jcpyl·n1:;, 6 2.Lto:; .SrnmS,11:; Kat ~amku:; tK ~ci:8pcuv &.vrjyr.tpE oux wu -ca.uni~ 
2mcrm1:0uv1:0i; Lupou rlvopoi;. 

John Phocas's text is somewhat obscure as regards the date of the earthquake, the only 
chronological clue in his narrative being the terminus ante quem provided by the 
known time when the monasteries were rebuilt, that is to say during the reign of the 
Byzantine emperor Manuel I Comnenus (1143-1180). Ben-Menahem (1979) and 
Amiran et al. (1994) date the earthquake to 1160; Pringle (1993-98) expresses a series 
of doubts about the dating, but does not offer a solution to the problem. For lack of any 
reliable information, we think it appropriate to adhere to an approximate dating 
around the mid-12th century . 

... 1150 C. 

localities lat. long. I localities 

1\ilar F;Jias 31 44 35 13 A(IX) Qasr al-Yahud 

( 074; 

(075; 

1151 September 28 Busra [southern Syria] 

1152 February 1 Busra 

soucee Jbn al-Qahmisi, Dhayl, j:,.317 

litera lure Tah er ( 19 7 9) 

catalog.,.-,, rl. Sieberg (19.'3'.!a); /\miran et al. (1994) 

ca,,loe"-"' p. Poirier and Tah(,r (1980); al-Hakc<cm (1988) 

lat. long. I 

31 50 35 31 AaX) 

On 28 September 1151, there was a strong earthquake in southern Syria, the most seri
ous damage being in the provinces ofBusra (now Busrn ash Sham) and Hawran. We 
are told that in Busra, house wails col1apsed. Other three earthquakes were felt on 1 
February 1152, but it did not cause any seriosus damage. Our source for this earth
quake is Ibn al-Qalanisi, an Arab historian who died in 1160: 
":News arrived of an earthquake during the night of 13 Jumada JI in the year 546 rH. 
= 28 September 1151] which mused the earth to shake three times in the provinces of 
Busra and Hawnm and the surrounding areas. House \Valls collapsed at Busra and 
elsewhere. The earthquake then subsided, halted by Him the Most High, the 
Omnipotent who had summoned it. On Saturday 22 Shawwal in that year [1 February 
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1152], the third day of the month of Shebat, shortly before dawn, there was an earth
quake which caused the earth to shake three times; houses and their walls were shak
en, but then the earthquake subsided by tho will of God the Praiseworthy". 
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• Bu.sni. ash Sham 32 31 36 29 VIII • Hawran 32 15 36 :10 VT-VTT? 

1152 02 01 4:00 UT 

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

• Busra rrnh Sham 32 31 36 29 V-V1? 11 llawran 32 45 36 3[} V! 

( 076) 

( 077) 

( 078) 

\ 079 j 

( 080) 

1156 October 13 Afamiyah 

1156 December 9 Aleppo 

1157 April 2 Afamiyah 

1157 July 5 Mamiyah 

eastern and northern Syria 

1157 August 9 - September 7 Tall Harran 1---"" fissures <l 

source, lbn al-Qalanisi, Dhayl, pp.334-6, 338, 342-4, 346, 348-9, 352, 354, 357; lbn al-Jawzi, al

Muntazam. X, p.176; lbn al-Athir, al-Ta'rikh, p.110; Ibn aVAdim, Zubdat, 11, p.308; Abu 

Shama, al-Rawdata.yn, I, pp.103-4, 120; Greg. Priest, Chron.; Rob. Torig., Chron. 

inscription RCEA, IX ( 1937) pp.13-4, no.3220; Ciccarello ( 1996) 

histo1·iogn1phy Rey (1871); Molih (2001) 

literatmc Ambraseys (1970); Poirier et al. (1980); Ambra8eys and Barazangi (1989); Ambra8ey8 

and Jackson (1998); Guidoboni et al. (2004) 

ca,logue.s d. Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (10::Qa); Grumel (1958); 

"Ben-Menahem (1979. 1991); Amira n et al. (1994) 

camlogue, p. Rrgin et al. (1967); Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988); Bektur and Alpay (1988); 

Khair et al. (2000) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
Between late September 1156 and late May 1159, a long and dcRtructive seismic 
sequence struck an area comprising present-day north-west Syria, northern Lebanon 
and the region of Antioch (Antakya, in Turkey). The duration and destructiveness of this 
long seismic sequence, as well as the breadth of the affected area, have contributed to the 
event's being remembered and passed down to subsequent centuries. TheRe earthquakes 
entered the cultural and erudite European tradition, and therefore the early earthquake 
catalogues. It is first recorded in Italian texts dating back as far as the end of the 17th 
century (Bonito 1691). Since then, nearly all historical seismic catalogues of the eastern 
Meditenanean, both descriptive and parametric, record great earthquakes in the Middle 1.52 
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East in the mid-12th century. 
Re-tracing the seismological tradition of the last two centuries, we do indeed encounter 
substantial fluctuations in the chronological parameters (the date varies between 1152 
and 1160), which in some cases have generated earthquakes that in actual fact never 
happened ("false" earthquakes). Moreover, the affected area is poorly defined and 
therefore appears broader than it actually was. But perhaps the most important fac
tor is that this seismic sequence has for a long time been badly interpreted and consid
ered as a single earthquake, or at most as two or three separate events, never related 
to one another and with enormous uncertain ti.es regarding the location of their epicen
tre. As a consequence, an undertanding of the real nature of these important earth
quakes has been lost: it is no longer appreciated thar this was a very long series (it last
ed more than two and a half years) of hammer blows, all originating across a well
defined area. It is only in somerecent catalo!:,'lles that the seismic sequence 1156-1159 
started to appear and to be interpreted as such. The first was that of Poirier and Taher 
(1980), who recorded numerous and detailed data, listing the chronology of the shocks 
felt at Damascus. The reconstruction ofthi8 chronolo!:,,Y is based on the long and accu
rate narrative of the contemporary Arab historian Ibn al-Qalanisi, a direct witness of 
the Damascus earthquakes. In Poirier and Taber's table, however, the chronological 
conversion of the list of shocks from the Muslim dating system (the Hegira calendar 
used by the original Arabic source) to the Julian calendar (the dating system in force in 
the Western world until 1582, the year of the Gregorian reform) proves to be inaccurate. 
The other catalogue that records a long series of shocks in Syria between 1156 and 
1159 is that of al-Hakeem (1988). The first event is dated to 19 May 1156 (grade V 
MM), while the end of the seismic sequence coincides with that indicated by Poirier and 
Ta.her (6 June 1159, grade VI MMt the most violent earthquake (no.163) is dated to 15 
July 1157, with intensity XI MM. 
From certain points of view, the catalogues and studies of the last decade have shown a 
kind of return to the past: they contain no further references to this seismic sequence; 
when two or three earthquakes are listed, they do not seem to be related to one another. 
B0n-Menahem (1991) only reports one large event dated to 15 August 1157, with ML= 
7 .3, Io = X and epicentre at 35.1 N and 36.3 E. Thus, compared to his first catalogue 
(Ben-Menahem 1979) and to the earthquake of 12 August. 1157 listed there, the author 
alters both the date and the epicentral coordinates, whereas the descriptive data remain 
substantially the same. In Amiran et al. (1994) the data are above all taken from pre
ceding catalogues (including that ofBen-Menahem 1979) and from Arabic sources. Two 
earthquakes are listed: event no.I is dated at 19 May 1.156 and is located"in the Turkish
Iraqi area, thus coinciding with the first earthquake indicated by al-Hakeem (1988), 
while event no.2 is dated to 12 August 1157 and is located in Syria with destructive 
effects; both earthquakes were strongly felt as far away as Palestine. 
The most recent available catalogue is that of Khair el al. (2000), which consists of a list 
of all known strong (M,. 2:: 5.9) earthquakes that occurred along the DSTFS (Dead Sea 
Transform Fault System) over the Jast four millennia. was compiled as an integral part 
of a study which aimed to attempt a subdivision of the DSTFS into five seismogenic 
zones. The data it contains, however, arc based only on previous works and historical 
catalogues (including some of those cited here, such as Ben-Menahem 1979 and 1991; 
Poirer and Taber 1980, etc.), and not on original sources. Like Amiran et al. (1994), the 
authors list a few earthquakes which do not seem to be related to one another. In the 
seismic zonation of the DSTFS proposed in this work, events nos.1 and 3 (dated to 5 
Oc.:tober 115fj and 16 August 1157 respcc~.ively) are both located in the Al-Ghab scismo
gcnic i'..Onc (western Syria), while event no.2 is dated to 15 July 1157 and is located in the 
Bckaa valley scismogenic zone (Lebanon). For events 2 and 3 both magnitude estimates 
and epiccntral coordinates 31•e provided. It is worth noting that event ;j is the one also 
reported by Ben-1vfonahom (1991), while event 2 coincides with the shock indicated M 

., 
·j 

' j 
r-~ 

.;,, \ 

i:.a:i.;J 



the strongest earthquake of the 1156-1159 sequence (event no.163) by al-Hakeem 
(1988), with the remarkable difference that according to Khair et al. (2000), it was not 
the most violent (ML= 6.1), as the earthquake of 15 August 1157 (event no.3) was much 
larger (Mi. = 7 .3). 
Among more recent studies, Ambraseys and Jackson (1998), on the basis of a previ.
ous unpublished catalogue and some data for which they provide no references, report 
a very large event of Me 7 .8 on 12 August 1157 in the area of Hamah (Syria), with epi
central coordinates 35.0 N and 36.5 E. The earthquake is thus the same as that indi
cated by Ben-Menahem (1979) and Amiran et al. (1994). In an earlier study 
(Ambraseys and Barazangi 1989) Ambraseys reported, among the large historical 
events along the northern part of the Dead Sea Fault System, an earthquake of mag
nitude greater than 7.0 at Hamah on 15 August 1157; hence, as has just been seen, it 

, :·. corresponds both to the event listed two years later by Ben-Menahem (1991), and to 
the shock reported as event no.3 by Khair et al. (2000). In comparison with the past, 
then, the studies carried out over the last 25 years have definitely brought about a 
significant improvement in our knowledge of the Syrian earth.quakes of 1156-1159. 
However, from what has been said above it emerges that even today numerous uncer
tainties and discrepancies persist among the various authors. Some of these (Poirier 
and Taher 1980; al-Hakeem 1988) record a long series of shocks, but seem to be in dis
agreement as to the starting date of the seismic sequence, while other authors (Ben
Menahem 1979; Bektur and A1pay 1988; Amiran et al. 1994; Khair et al. 2000) only 
indicate two or three large earthquakes (but Ben-Mcnahem 1991, records only one 
shock), apparently independent of each other and with different epicentral areas. 
Furthermore, both the most severely damaged area and the felt area still appear to 

•· • be poorly defined. 
For the sequence from 5 October 1156 to 6 June l.159, Poirier and Taber (1980, Table 
1.) 1·ecord only Damascns and Hamah as located sites. Ben-Menahem (1991) supplies 
little information about the areas and locations struck: he gives some general indica
tions of destruction in Syria and Lebanon, in Hamath (Hamah) and Damascus, and 
more aceurate information for Baalbek only. At any rate, all the authors list some 
epicentral coordinates: they thus interpret the various effects as being due to a single 
earthquake, thereby significantly overestimating its magnitude. On the other hand, 
these are not indicated in al-Hakeem (1988) or in Amiran et al. (1994). Khair et al. 
(2000) also records some epicentral coordinates, but only for two of the three events 
listed; moreover, no further information on the affected areas is provided, except for 
the seismogenic zones likely to be involved. · The recent study by Guidaboni et al. 
(2004) analyses the com pl ex seismic sequence and classifies the effects of five events, 
giving their epicentral co-ordinates. 
VU, 
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fig. 32 1156-69 sequence: shocks felt at D~masrns (from Guidaboni et al. 2004). 
15[ 
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Effects of the earthquakes 
On the basis of information supplied by Ibn al-Qalanisi, who was in Damascus at ihe 
time and received nows, albeit rather vague, from places in norLhem Syria, it is possi
ble to identify at least the more important shocks in the sequence between 13 October 
1156 and 16 April 1158. The earthquakes in 1156-1159 took place in a particularly 
difficult period for the Latin and Frankish states: Edessa had fallen in 1144-46, a fact 
that later constituted the justification for the second Crusade in 1147-1149. From 
1151 to 1157 the attack upon Nur al-Din was incessant (and ended in 1160). In the 
years 1156-1157 there were attempts by the Christian army to reconquer some 
fortresses, including that of Shayzar, precisely because it had been hit by the earth
quake. 

1156 October 13 The earthquake of 13 October 1156 struck fear into the inhabitants of Damascus, and 
vague news reached the city of disasters in many areas of the provinces of Aleppo 
(Halab) and Ham at (Ramah). Furthermore, one of the towers of Afamiyah had also 
collapsed (see fig. 33a). 

1156 Dec. 9 The earthquake of 9 December 1156 was very strongly felt in Damascus but caused no 
damage. At Aleppo many houses collapsed, causing many deaths; serious damage also 
probably affected Shayzar, although Ibn al-Qalanisi does not supply detailed information. 
The inhabitants ofKafar Tab and Hamat fled panic-sticken from their towns (seo fig. 33b). 

1157 April 2 The earthquake of 2 April 1157 caused a great scare in Damascus. Aleppo, Shay7,ar, 
Hamat, Kafar Tab and Afamiyah were probably damaged, although Ibn al-Qalanisi 
does not record any details of effocts (see fig. 33c). 

1157 July 5 On 5 July 1157, four shocks were felt in Damascus, the third of which caused outbreaks 
of panic and confusion among the population. At Hamat, Kafar Tab and Afamiyah 
there was unspecified damage, but reconstruction work undertaken in previous months 
was destroyed. There was probably damage at Aleppo as well, and perhaps at Hims 
(RCC fig. 33d). 

1157 According to Ibn al-Jawzi , the most destructive shocks took place between 9 August 
Aug. 9 - Sept. 7 and 7 September 1157, that is to say in the month of Rajab (552 H.); but he does not 

give any other chronological details. According to Ibn al-Qalanisi, the strongest shocks 
at Damascus occurred on 12 and 17 August and on 6 September 1157. 
The most serious destruction occurred in the Muslim regions of Aleppo, Hamat and 
Hims. As regards the coastal territory, controlled by the Christians at the time of this 
earthquake, we think that reports in Arabic sources are very unreliable. It seems to 
us that these texts contain an understandable level of exaggeration about areas that 
were then "hostile", and that nc\vs which arrived from them in various oral reports was 
distorted. Another important factor is the lack of primary sources from the Latins, 
which can be taken to indicate little or no damage (see fig. 34). 
In the following 8 locations in Syrian territory there was heavy damage and destruction, 
involving the death of all or most of the inhabitants: Hamat, where, amongst other 
buildings, the Mosque of Hasanyin collapsed, Shayzar (the ancient Latin Larissa), 
lla'rin (then also known as Montcforrancl), Kafar Tab (Capharda), the fortress of 
Shumays (near Salamiyah), where there was widespread destruction and many victims, 
Hims, Maarrat an Numan and Aleppo, where about a hundred people died, and 
A.famiyah, where the citadel suffered limited collapses (perhaps only one tower?). In 
the coastal area, damage at the Frankish castles of 'Arqa (called Archis by the 
Christians, now Mathanat ad Dulhah) and of Hisn al-Akrad (or Crak des Chevaliers, 
now Qalat al-Hisn) was not. serious, in our opinion, although, as we have stated abovo, 
the Arabic sources describe them as having been destroyed. This is one of the cases 
where it can reasonably be argued that the Arabic sources exaggerate the damage: these 
fortresses had for many years been the site of military clashes, and earthquake damage 
there could be viewed by one side with understandable satisfaction. Without listing the 
large number of studies on this fortress, starting at the end of the 19th century with Rey 
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figg. 33 a, b, c and d (elabor.eted after Guidoboni et al. 2004). 

(1871), we draw attention to Molin (2001), who reports that after it was acquired by the 
Order of Hospitallers in 1142 (i.e. about 15 years before this earthquake sequence), it 
underwent several alterations and repairs. Many of these major alterations (e.g. it was 
surrounded by an entirely new curtain wall, and many flanking towers were added, 
::Vfolin, 2001) were undertaken after the large destructive earthquakes of 29 June 1170 
and 20 May 1202. However, we cannot rule out tho possibility that some repairs and 
new construction work were carried out even before the J 170 earthquake, simply as a 
result of the destruction caw:1ed by the strong earthquakes of 1156-1157. 
There were widespread collapses with many casualties in the coastal towns of Laodicea 
(now Al-Ladhiqiya), Antioch (Antakya) and Tripoli (now Tarabulus), all three of which 
were in Christian lands at the time of the 115G-1157 earthquake sequence. Antioch stood 
on the slopes of a mountain, and was defended by major urban fortifications renowned for 
their strength; the Byzantine walls were 18 km Jong and formed a triangle at the apex of 
which stood the mountain-top citadel, dating back to the 10th centur.)~ Some damage is 
also reported in general terms at the towns of Beirut, Sidon (now Sayda), Tyre (or Sur) 
and Acre (now Akko), all of which are on the Mediterranean coast, south of Tripoli. 
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On 16 April 1158 (15 Rabi' I 553 H,), a fresh earthquake further damaged houses at 
Aleppo and surrounding localities. The seismic sequence continued for over a year, but 
without causing further damage. The last shocks felt at Damascus are reported to 
have occurred on 29 May il59 (9 Jumada I 554 H.). 
The definition of the damage zone, uncertain in the previous literature, has thus been 
clarified. The most serious effects extended from the territory of Aleppo (present-day 
northern Syria) to the southern part of the Edessa region, in present-day south-east
ern Turkey. The effects extended southwards as far as Damascus, where they caused 
no damage, whi1e in Jerusalem the shocks were not felt. 

Environmental effects 
As a result of the earthquakes which occurred between 9 August and 7 September 1157, 
Tall Harran, south east of Aleppo, was split in half by the faulting, so revealing the 
ancient strata of the city; and other surface fractures opened up at Laodicea. 

Historical sources 
Amongst the Arabic sources are five chronicles and an inscription which supply 
detailed information about the long and complex seismic sequence of 1156-57. 
Information in general terms can also be found in one Armenian and one Latin source. 
In order to follow the sequence of shocks more closely, the texts of the sources have not 
been divided by location. 

Arabic sour·ces 

CHRON'I CLES 

The most detailed account is provided by Ton al-Qalanisi, a historian from Damascus 
who died in 1160. He was an eye-·witness of the long seismic sequence, and in his 
Dhayl ta'rikh Dimashq he devotes many pages to an account of the earthquake, includ
ing many details about the effects of individual earthquakes: 
"During the night of 9 Sha'ban in the year 551 [27 September 1156, corresponding to 27 
Elul], there was a tremendous earthquake at the second hour, which caused the earth to 
shake three or four times; then, by the will of Him who had brought it about, the Most 
High, the Omnipotent, it grew calm again. During the night of Wednesday 22 Sha'han 
110 October 1156J, there was another earthquake followed by two more of similar inten
sity during the day and at night. Then there were three more weaker shocks, making 
a total of six. During the night of Saturday 25 of that month [13 October 1156], anoth
er earthquake :filled hearts with fear from dawn and then throughout the day, until, by 
the will of Him who had brought them about, the Most High, the Omnipotent, the earth
quakes subsided. News came from Aleppo and Hamat of disasters in many parts I.of 
those provinces.I, and the destruction of a tower at Afamiyya, caused by these earth
quakes sent by God. About 10 shocks were count~d, but only .God knows the truth of 
the matter. Certainly, nothing of the like had ever been seen in previous years. On 
Wednesday 29 Sha'ban 117 October 1156.1, there was another earthquake, after the one 
already mentioned, at the end of the day, and then yet another dm;ing the night. On 
Monday [from this point on the days of the week do not match the days of the month] 1 
Ramadan [18 October 1156], there was a terrible earthquake fo1lowed by a second and 
a third . On Tuesday 3 Ramadan [20 October 1156], there were three earthquakes, the 
first of which occurred at the beginning of the day and was dreadful , whereas the second 
and third were oflesser -intensity. There were more shocks in the afternoon , and anoth· 
er dreadful one woke people up in the middle of the night. Glory be to God, who devis
es such formidable trials. At the ninth hour of the night on Friday 15 Ramadan [1 
November J 1561, there was another terrible earthquake, stronger than the previom 
ones; in the morning, there was a less pmverful shock, followed by a second and a third 
at the beginning and the end of the Saturday night. On the following Monday, there 
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was another dreadful earthquake. It was followed by another violent earthquake dur
ing the first third of the night of Friday 23 Ra.madan 19 November 1J.56l At midday on 
Sunday 2 Shau.wal [18 November 1156J, an even more violent earthquake than the pre
vious ones spread panic and terror amongst the populace. On Thursday 6 Shawwal [22 
November lln61, there was a shock at the time of midday prayer. On Monday 16 of the 
same month [2 December 1156], there was a dreadful shock at the same hour. The fol
lo,ving Tuesday there was another similar shock, followed by a second, weaker one, and 
then by a third and a fourth. During the night of Sunday 23 Shaww~l [9 December 
1156], there was a tremendous earthquake ,vhich disturbed men's spirits. Other earth
qHakes followed - too frequent to number. God spared Damascus and its district,:; from 

1157 
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this terror, displaying his mercy to the inhabitants, all praise and thanks be to Him. 
But news from Aleppo, not to mention Shayzar, spoke of many houses destroyed [at 
Aleppo], falling in on their inhabitants and so causing many deaths. The inhabitants of 
Kafar Tab fled from their to;vn in panic. The same thing happened at Hamat; we heard 
nothing from the other Syrian proyjnces as to what happened after the earthquake". 
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Ibn al-Qalanisi (Dhayl ta'rikh Dimashq, 338, 342-344, 346, 348-349) goes on as follows: 
"During the night of Wednesday 19 Safar in the year 552 !.H. = 2 April 1157], towards 
dawn, there was a tremendous earthquake which caused great terror; but He who had 
brought it about then allayed it through His goodness and mercy towards His sc;rvants. 
There was another, weaker shock during the night of the following Thursday, and anoth
er the next day, at the time of midday prayer. News came from the north about the 
effects of these earthquakes; first of all came news from the towns of Shayzar, Hamat, 
Kafar Tab and Afamiyya and their districts, and then from the area around Aleppo. [ ... ] 
and God the Most High, the Holy, the Merciful, knows more. On Thursday 25 Jumada 
I L5 ,July 1157], after the third hour, the earth shook; six hours later it shook again, and 
eight hours after that there was a third shock. It was stronger than tlic other two and 
struck panic into the populace. But He who summoned the earthquakes brought them 
to an end, thanks to his power. At the close of the day, towards dusk, there was a fourth 
shock; the people were panic stricken and confused, and began praying and imploring 
God. During the night of Sunday 4 Juma.da II !.14 July 11571, a shock occurred, followed 
by another of1esser intensity.[ ... I News from the north told of ,vorsening earthquakes at 
Aleppo; the people of the city were terrified, as wcrn those of Hims. Destruction 
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occurred in many part of Ham at, Kafar Tab and Afamiyya, and what had been rebuilt 
after previous earthquakes collapsed again. It appears that at Tayma', too, houses suf
fered dreadful damage. At the ninth hour on 4 Rajab in that year [12 August 1157:1, 
there was a dreadful earthquake at Damascus, such as had never been seen before; the 
shocks lasted so long that people fled in terror from their houses and shops and other 
covered places. In the confusion, numerous priceless objects were lost in the mosque 
(the Great Umayyad 11osque]. Immediately afterwards, there was another · shock, 
which the will of God immediately brought to an end; hearts grew calm again and fear 
ceased. There ,vere more shocks during the evening of that day, in the middle of the 
night and towards dawn, the last one being weaker than the others. [ ... ] On Friday 8 
Rajab [16 August 1157], a dreadful shock spread panic again; it was followed by anoth
er shock in the middle of the night and a third at dawn. The same thing happened dur-

• ing the night of Saturday, Sunday and Monday, and on other days as well. When the 
earthquake struck Damascus [during the night of Monday 29Rajab (6 September 1157)] 
people were terrified. [The date is missing from Ibn al-Qalanisi's text, but can be found 
in Abu Shama, al-Rawdatayn, I, 105, where the same news is reported], the inhabitants 
were panic stricken and fled from their homes and other covered places towards the 
Great Mosque and open spaces, fearing for their lives. After that first shock there was 
another: the gates of the city were opened and people poured out into the countryside, 
the fields outside the walls and the desert, thus spending some days in anguish and fear, 
begging God to save them. On vVednesday 24 Ramadan [30 October 1157], another 
earthquake at Damascus struck terror into the populace, who.had already suffered from 
the preceding earthquakes affecting the whole of the Syrian territories, The earthquake 
caused further destruction. News came from Aleppo of a dreadful earthquake which 
had damaged dwellings and the city walls: the townspeople fled into the countryside jp_ 

search of safety. The earthquakes which struck Hamat were stronger than elsewhere: 
what had been rebuilt was destroyed again, and the shocks lasted for many days, accom
panied by rumblings similar Lu deafening thunder. The populace threw themselves on 
the mercy of God. Subsequent shocks .. vere ·weaker. During the night of Saturday 10 
Shawwal 115 November 1157], after evening prayer, there was a dreadful earthquake 
which threw hearts into dismay, and it was followed by a weaker shock, which was 
immediately suppressed by'the wiJJ of God. I ... ] During the night of Saturday 10 Dhu'l
qa'da [14 December 11571, a first powerful shock was followed by other weaker ones. On 
that same day [i.e. Sunday], at about the second hour, there was a shock followed by 
another; then the earthquake stopped by the will of God. During the night of Friday 23 
Dhu'l-qa'da !27 December 1157], at the first hour, an earthquake threw hearts into con
fusion and caused houses and dwellings to shake; then it died duwn, thanks to God. ~ ... ] 
Two days later, at the beginning of the night of Sunday 25 [29 December 1157], there 
,vas a first shock which caused terror and confusion, then a second about midnight - a 
stronger one, which caused people to pour into the mosque and open spaces, imploring 
the help of God.[ ... ] Then there were two more weaker shocks towards dawn, and then 
a third, a fourth, a fifth and a sixth. Finally the earthquake ceased by the will of God. 
[ .. .] On Friday, the last day of Dhu'l-qa'da [3 January 1158J, at about the second hour, 
the earth shook, striking terror into the population; then it died down, in accordance 
·with the will and judgment of Him who had summoned it, praise to be Him for His 
mercy towards His servants, glory to God, Lord of the universe". 
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Ton al-Qal an i si, Dhayl ta 'rihh Dimas hq, 352 [Abu Shama, al-Rawdatayn, I, 102] goes on: 
''It was learned that on 15 Rabi' I [16 April 1158] in that year [553 H.] , there was a 
dreadful earthquake in the region of Aleppo, which threw the population into a state of 
panic and damaged many dwellings. During the night of Saturday 25 Rabi' 1 [26 April 
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1158], the earth shook at Damascus; then it calmed down by the will of God. During 
the night of 23 Rajab [20 August 11581, at the hour of midday prayer, hearts were 
struck with fear by an earthquake shock which immediately died down by the grace of 
God. Another shock occurred during the night of the following Thursday, accompanied 
by a second at midday". • 
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Ibn al-Qalanisi, Dhayl ta'rikh Dimashq, 354, 357 finishes his account as follows: 
"On the first Friday in Muharram [23 January 1159] that year [554 H.], there was a 
strong earthquake at dawn, followed by two weaker shocks. [. .. ] In the middle of the 
night of Sunday 22 Rabi' I 113 April 11591, the earth shook violently four times as 
though it were swaying, · waking those who were sleeping and frightening those who 
were awake. Then everything returned to a state of calm by the will of God.[. .. ] On 
Friday 9 Jumada I [29 May 1159], a very strong wind arose and blew throughout the 
day and night, destroying crops and plantations. That night there were two earth
quake shocks like waves which spread panic, until God put an end to the earthquake". 
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Ibn al-Jawzi (1116-1200), a contemporary Arab historian from Baghdad, is well 
informed, but provides a briefer exposition of the facts (al-Muntazam, X, 176): 
"In the month of Ramadan, news arrived that a series of earthquakes had struck the 
Syrian territories in the month of Rajab [August-September 11571, and had destroyed 
thirteen towns, eight in Muslim territory and five in that of the pagans [the Franks]. 
The Muslim towns were Aleppo, Hamat, Shayzar, Kafar Tab, Afamiyya, Hims, Al
Ma'arra [Maarrat an Numan] and Tall Harran; the Frankish towns were the fortress of · 
Akra:d [Hisn al-AkradJ, 'Arqa, Laodicea, Tripoli and Antioch [Ibn al-'Adim, Zubdat al
Halab, II, 306, adds the fortress of Shumays, near SalamiyahJ. There were a hundred 
victims at Aleppo; Hamat was almost completely destroyed; at Shayzar only one woman 
and her servant survived; at Kafar Tab there were no survivors; the citadel of Afamiyya 
collapsed; at Hims there were many victims; Al-Ma'arra was partly destroyed; Tall 
Harran split into two, and tombs and houses [i.e. the stratum of the ancient to-wn] came 
to the surface. Akrad and 'Arqa were completely destroyed; at Laodicca there were 
many victims, and a statue appeared in a fissure, which subsequently filled with water; 
most of the inhabitants of 'rripoli were killed; and few people survived at Antioch". 
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Tbn al-Athir, an Arab historian born in 1160, provides a report which is brief, but par
ticularly useful for the additional piece of information that Ba'rin was destroyed (al
Ta'rikh, p.110): 
"At Laodicea, a place split into two parts, out of which a statue appeared in the midst of 
the vmter. The cities of Sidon, Beirut, Tripoli, Acre, Tyre and all the citadels of the 
.B'ranks were damaged". "There was a very violent earthquake in the Syrian territories, 
with a succession of tremendous shocks spreading destruction across the country and 
causing people to die. The strongest earthquakes were at Hamat and the citadel of 
Shayzar: both were destroyed. The same thing happened at the fortress of Ba'rin, at Al
Ma'arra [Maarrat an Numanl and at other villages. ~any people perished in the ruins; 
town walls, houses and fortresses collapsed. Thanks be to God, Nur al-Din intervened, 
for he assembled an army and guaranteed. the protection of the whole province conquer
ing it without fighting or siege". "In connection with the pious sovereign Nur al-Din, we 
have already recalled-in bringing to a close our information about him -how he reor
ganised his troops and led them from Damascus towards Mesopotamia, which the 
Frankish coalition was anxious to conquer and govern. At that time, there were earth
quakes with continual shocks which caused the destruction of fortresses, citadels and 
dwellings throughout the territory, from which all those of the inhabitants of Hims, 
Shayzar, Kafar Tab, Hamat and other areas who managed to escape, took to flight[ .. . ] 
towards the coastal and border regions. A great many people gathered into goups there". 

v-1,,IJ...b_, ..:.._;J--::-c.J I~ ..::..i_p-_, ~UI J' ~i..; ~ <-;:J ~ t:_-Dr ½3~'JUI J ~l 
-~yl,'I t;.t; ~.J .>_,..,,.J ~.J 

,.'IL.JI ..::.S..Lil., .:.'.l:-)1 -.::...,~i ~~ ~ ..::..L.4-_, .:.,1,) 1-1.:J...! ;J)_; · j~4 .::,.;[5 

~ w.J.>.J~ L. ..:.U~., oJL ~.r'- 4u ;:.,~ ~J :;~ L,,..Ll.i .:;..;~.J 

_;_,..i.JI_, _;f_,....\11 .:c.... ~-' j..i+JI ~ dk..J ½l_,--l.11_, .:,µ[ .:.r L...>._r.l_, :._y..11_, <r..>½ 

0 ~ ,ti_, .:.':l:JI J:..i...:...J _,s"L-.11 ~ v-:.JI .>~ ~I 0 G er J.11 .:,,I '::.1_,.l..1 tWi_, 
. .) I-=. .J J ~ ~---::-'-I • ~ .)I 

.:.::lt JI o_ySL.c rJ ._,-....:.....:i v-- "-"='.,+ l} ~.JI ,_;.i' ._,l.:.WI .J.J.1.1 _;S:, 0-" i.u:; .D 

L~ ~ _, 4J ~ .;_,.,3 _, <lJ I ~ l.,,. ~ ~.J '11 '7' I_:,-~ I ~ <-;::JI _r.1:J I ,. Lt,::.; i ..i;.; t WI 
till I .)~ I ,:r .:.... .;...,, L._, 4,- ~~I ..::..1.4,. _,JI_, Jj :.'_) I .:r, .!.. .i:.. L. ~ 
.J.'.r.~., .__~ J.,,,1 -:_r ~ ..:r ._,-~1., ~ ...,..jjl_, 4-½k.J l.,,...)~.J 4JL..cl J Jjl:11_, 
J3WI J~.> ,.:,--- ~I ~I_; ~I j-G,Ji ~I ~I ~ L.,,J~J :;L,._, '":'Lb y-iS., 
oJ...:S.!I .J ~l..:.:Jl_.l ,..,._;_,JI ~1~\'1 tj ~~'11 ~ ,1j4 j+.' ~._, 0 L..5J~IJ JL.,.;,.\11.J 

• .:,'...,._JI if' 1I.D:.11 1.J.c ._,.-Ji _;.U...,: r ~ r__,.....,..,,..., ~Lb..;I .:r ...,_.J..:;J~ 

lNElCRIPT!OK 

■ Hamah: inscription of 1157 (RCEA, IX, no.3220 , pp.13-14 and Ciccarello, 1996, 
pp.489-90); recalls the reconstruction of the mosque of Hasanayin, built by Nur ad-Din 
(1118-1174), Muslim prince of Syria at the times of the Crusades. 
"Un the name of God the Merciful, the Compassionatcl There is no god but God, fand 
Muhammad is hisl Prophet. God [bless] him and grant him peace, and his family as 

. well. The rebuilding oft.his blessed mosque, after its collapse in the earthquake which 
occurred in the year 552, .was ordered by our lord, the righteous sovereign and devout 
warrior, Nur ad-Din Abu '1-Qasim Mahmu~ b. Zanki, b . [lq Sunqur] ... " 
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Armenian sources 
Some mention of the earthquakes of 1156 is contained in the Chronicle of Gregory the 
Priest: he was a disciple of Matthew of Edessa, a 12th century Armenian historian, and 
was the one who continued ,vith his Chronicle (from 1132 to 1162). The original text was 
passed on in three manuscripts of the convent of S.Lazaro degli Armeni, of Venice. 

Latin sources 
As regards the Latin sources, although the analysis has been systematic, only a brief 
mention has emerged from the chronicles of Robert of Torigny. He was a monk in the 
Benedictine abbey of Bee (in Brittany, France), where his presence is recorded from 
1128 to 1154. From 1155 Robert became the abbey of the great abbey of Mont-St
l\ifichel where he n~mained until his death jn 1187. The news of the earthquakes in 
Syria probably reached France in a somewhat confused state because the damage 
mostly concerned the Muslim area of Syria, which was thus less accessible to the 
Christians. The text does not contain precise references to the places hit, simply 
defined as "lands overseas"; the date is generically stated as 1157. 

~ 
1156 10 13 ·~ = 35 25 36 24 Io= VI Me= 4.9 Sites: 4 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. 

Afamiyah 3.5 25 36 24 VII Aleppo 36 14 

Damascus 33 30 36 19 V Hamah 35 09 

1156 12 09 ·f/iJ = 36 14 3710 lo= VII :.\Ile= 5.3 Sites: 5 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. 

Aleppo 36 14 37 lO VIII Shayzar 35 16 

Ramah 3,5 09 36 44 VI Damascus 33 30 

KafarTab 35 31 3fi 35 VI 

1157 04 02 @ = 35 24 :16 38 Jo= VII Mc= 5.8 Sit.es: 6 
loculities lat. · long. I localities lat. 

At'am iyal1 35 i5 3G 24 VII Kafar Tab 35 .'.ll 

Aleppo 86 1'1 37 10 VII Shay:.mr 35 16 
Ramah ~16 09 36 44 VlI Damascus 3::l :-10 

1157 07 05 '~ = 35 12 36 37 Io= vlII Me= 6.8 Sites: 6 
localiti<.;s lat. long. I localities lat. 

,\farr.iyah 3:'i 25 36 24 VITT Hims :34 44 

Kafar'J'ab .% 31 36 :,5 vm Aleppo 36 14 

llamnh 35 09 :rn 11 VIII l)Hma.scus :3:'l 30 

1157 08 09 - 09 07 cumulative effects Sites: 20 EE: 2 
localities 

Tull Harmn ~Ys. 

lat. long. 

36 07 :37 20 

Ba'ri11 SYR 34 Mi 

Shay7ar SYI\ ,% 16 

Ramah srn .% 09 

Kafar Tab HYT\ :35 31 

Him~ SY'.t 34 1-1 

Maan-at an N\lm. srn 35 38 

3C 25 

36 34 

36 44 

36 '15 

36 43 

36 40 

Salamiyah area SYJ1 35 01 S7 03 

Afarniyah H\'ll 35 2~ 36 24 

Aleppo SYR 36 11 37 10 

I 

XEE 

1x.x 
TX-X 

IX 
IX 

IX 
lX 

IX 

vm 
vm 

localities 

Antioch TR 

lat. 

36 14 

Qal at al-llisn SYTI 34 46 

Al.-1,adhiqiya S'irl 35 31 

Mathanat ad Dulb. RL 31 32 

Tripoli RL 

Aklrn rL 

Beirnt RL 

Saydn RL 

Tyre RI. 

Dn1nasc11 . .::; 8YlJ. 

34 2G 

32 5.'\ 

33 52 

33 33 

33 1G 

:33 30 

long. I 

37 lO NC 
:31, 41 NC 

long. I 

36 34 VT 

36 19 V 

long. I 
:-lfi :'l5 VJJ 
86 34 VII 

36 19 V 

long. I 

36 43 VlII 

37 10 Vll 

36 l[) V 

long_ I 
:,6 07 VIH? 

36 19 VITT 
35 47 VIII? ER 

36 05 VIl-VHl? 

35 51 VII-VllI '? 

35 04 VI? 

35 31 VI? 

S5 22 VP 

35 11 VI? 

36 19 V-VI 
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< 081) 1160 October 15 Southern Latium [central Italy] 

< 082) 1161 January l6 Southern Latium 

sources Ann. Ceccan., p.285; Chron. Sublac. , pp.28-9 
hi,coriogi·aphy Moroni ( 185 fi ); Mirzio ( ed.1885) 
literature Molin (1995); Di Gi.ovambattista and Tertulliani (1996); Fiore Cavaliere and :\fari (1996); 

Di Gi.ovanbattista et al. (1997); Molin et al. (2000); Molin et al. (2002) 
catalogues d. Bonito ( 1691); Perrey (1848i; Mallet ( 1853); Mercalli (1883); Baratta {1901); Galli (1906); 

Capocci 1961-63 
catalogue, p. Giorgetti aDd Iaccarino (1971 ); Carrozza et al. (1973); Dell'Olio and Molin [1980]; 

Postpischl (1985, fisches) 

History of the earthquakes' interpretation 
These two earthquakes have been known to seismological literature since Bonito (1691, 
p.484), but have been ''lost" from current catalogues. Although Bonito refers to the primary 
source, he postdates the earthquakes by one year, listing them at 1161 and 1162. Perrey 
(1848, p.121) and Mcrcalli (1883, p.222) record both earthquakes and date them correctly to • 
1160 and 1161. So does Baratta (1901, pp.26-27), and he places them at Ceccano (in the 
province of Frnsinone, southern Latium) or nearby Veroli, where he maintains the pope was 
to be found at the time; but that suggestion is based on a misinterpretation of a passage in 
his source, the Chronicon Fossaenoua (the pope was in fact at Anagni, not far away). All 
these catalogues take their information from a contemporary source: the chronicle thought 
to have been compiled at the abbey ofFossanova and published as the Chronicon Fossaenoua 
by Muratori in the Rerum Italicarum Scriptores (vol. VII, 1725, col.872). These two earth
quakes were given an cpicentral intensity of grade VII MCS by Giorgetti and Iaccarino 
(197.1) as well as by Carrozzo et al. (1973); in Postpischl (1985, fiches) the two events are list
ed without an intensity estimate. Neither earthquake appears in later seismic catalogues, 
however. They do not appear in CFTI (Boschi et al. 1995, 1997, 2000) because their inten
sity is below the threshold for events in that catalogue, nor in other catalogues with a lower 
intensity threshold (Camassi and Stucchi 1997; CPTI 1999). There is reliable evidence for 
these two strong earthquakes, however, and the seismological tradition places them at 
Ceccano; but in our view they are to be related to an earthquake at Subiaco during the reign 
of pope Alexander HI (1159-1181). The Subiaco event has also been omitted from cmTent 
catalogues as a result of inadequate analyses (see below), and has had doubt cast on it in the 
literature (Molin 1995; Molin et al. 2000). In order to clarify our state of knowledge about 
it, we have had to reexamine other related 13th century events which have been thought 
doubtful but are in fact false. In our search for confirmation of our hypothesis, we consult
ed published papal chancery documents concerning southem Latium, but without result. To 
sum up: we interpret the effects of two events which have until now been thought separate 
as due to a single earthquake - probably the one which occurred on 15 October 1160 and 
for which the epicentral area cannot be identified in our current state of knowledge. 

A new hypothesis 
On 15 October 1160, an earthquake struck the Ceccano area; and another occurred on 16 

• January in the follmving year, at about 06:00 UT (at dawn). Thero is evidence for th~~se two 
earthquakes in a contemporary chronicle of the town ofCeccano, which was thought to have 
been compiled at the ancient abbey of Fossanova, but according to Pcrtz, who republished it 
in 1866 with the title Annal es Ceccanenses, it was compiled at Ceccano (see the entry below 
for the 1170 earthquake). Little iH recorded about the two emthquakes (p.285), but there is 
no doubt that they occurred: in both cases we are given not only a date but also descriptive 
adjectivei, as to their "size", one being described as "great" (magnus) and the other as "huge" 
(ingens). No effects are specified, however: 
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"1160 L ... ] On tho day of the Ides of October [15 October] there was a great eart.hquake. 
[ ... ] 1161 in the 9th indiction . In this year, seventeen days before the Calends of February 
[16 January] there was a great earthquake at dawn". 

1160 [ .. . 7 Idibus Octobris fuit terrae mot us magnus. {. . .] 
J 161 indictione 9. Hoc anno 17. Kalendas Februarii in aurora fuit ingens terrae motus. 

On the basis of this single source, seismological literature has located the two earthquakes 
as follows: Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971) and Postpischl (1985, fiches) give Veroli, thereby 
taking up the tradition deriving from Baratta (1901, pp.26-7) where the first earthquake 
is wrongly dated to 14 January; Dell'Olio and Molin [19801 give the Frosinone area, with
out an intensity estimate. In our opinion both these earthquakes are to be related to one 
which, as explained above, took place during the reign of pope Alexander III (1159-1181) 
but has been "lost" in current catalogues. This Subiaco earthquake caused the almost 
total collapse of the ancient church of Ss.Cosma e Damiano and the attached monastery of 
S. Clemente - the first monastery to be founded by St.Benedict at the beginning of the 6th 
century, and dedicated to St.Clement. \Vb.en the monastery wa_s first built, it made use of 
the ancient Roman villa of the emperor Nero (54-68 AD), which dated to the early years of 
his reign. The Benedictines subsequently moved to the nearby monastery of S.Scolastica, 
which was begun in the 11th century (for the position of these buildings, see the map on 
p.435). The earthquake which caused the collapse of the church of Ss.Cosma e Damiano 
is recorded without a specific date in the Chronicon Su.blacense - a 14th century text 
which relates the history of the Benedictine monastery at Subiaco. It was written by var
ious hands at various times, and the relevant text is set out beJow. The woi·ds in square 
brackets are provided by Morgben (1927, pp.28-9), who edited the work: 

•••• -,we liave.:t'ouiicra· cfocm:o.e.iif aa.bng to ·uie-tiriie·or pope Alexander, in\:vmcli the-above~men- • 
tioned church [Ss.Cosma e Damiano, attached to the monastery of S.ClementeJ is reported 
as having been completely destroyed by an earthquake which devastated whole areas of the 
world, including large and strong buildings. But Abbot Lando, who had the cloister of this 
Subiaco monastery [S.Scolastical almost completely rebuilt, had all the recoverable columns 
and marble slabs removed from the ruins of that same church [Ss.Cosma e Damiano]. But 
the damage wm1 so serious that a large part of the building of the said monastery 
[S.Clementel collapsed, and many of the things that were lost will not be recovered by any
one now living, and perhaps never L . .] they found the marble[. .. ] in my time and the columns 
[. . .] experience. In the year of Our Lord 1165, during the reign of pope Alexander III, Abbot 
Oddo removed all the church decoration and ended his life in wretchedness". 

A[lexandri pape tempore scriptu.m] reperimus quad terremotu subvertente per mundo clima
ta quam plurima magna et forcia edificia, supradictam ecclesiam de qua superius [men
tionem 7 fecimus, vastata in toto fuit. Abbas au.tern Landus qui claustrum huius cenobii sub
lacensis quasi de nova conslruxit ex ruina ipsiu.s ecclesiae fecit columpnas et tahulas mar
m.oreas [auferril quas ex dicta ruin.a colligere potuit. Ex magnitudine autem ruine maxima 
pars edificii [dicti monw~terii] corruit tantaque usque nunc et f"orsitan usque in eternum que 
perdita fuerunt, per null um viventem recuperabuntur [. . .] reperenmt marmoreas [. . .] tempo re 
meo et columpnas / .. .] experienciam. Anno domini MCLXV Oddo abbas tempore Alexandri 
pa.pe tercii ille omnia ornamenta ecclesie abstraxit et miserabiliter vitam consumpsit. 

The above passage from the Chronicon Suhlacense contains several chrono1o!,:tica1 refer
ences, and there are also some gaps in the text: perhaps that is the reason why various 
incorrect interpretations arc to be found in historiography and seismological literature. 
Thus the dates 1216, 1227 and 1228 have been attributed to the earthquake referred to, 
leading to doubts as to whether it really occurred (Molin 1995; Molin et al. 2000). However, 
an analysis of the text and the ways it has been interpreted allow us to amend the dates 
given above, and to attribute the damage at Subiaco to the same earthquake which was 
strongly felt at Ccccano. The earliest t ext of the Chronicon Sublacense is in Codex 167 
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Vaticanw, Rossianus 385. It was first published in 1738 by Muratori (Rerum ltalicarum 
Scriptores, vol.24), and in 1927 l\forghen published a more thorough edition. The above 
passage from the chronicle is di.fficult to inteTpret because of gaps in the codex text. In 
particular, the report of the earthquake is preceded by a capital 'W' followed by a blank 
space. We agree with Di Giovambattista and Tertulliani (1996) and Di Giovambattista et 
al. (1997) in concluding that the period within which the earthquake occurred can be iden
tified thanks to Morghen's suggested reading: "A[lexandri pape tempore scriptum]', which 
is echoed and confirmed by the later words "tempure Alexandri pape tercii ille", where tho 
pronoun ille indicates that pope Alexander III has already been referred to - in the blank 
space, that it to say. There is then a reference to Abbot Lando (he took office in 1219 or 
1227) having had any reusable materials (pieces of marble and columns) taken away from 
the rnins of the church for use in building the cloister of the monastery of S.Scolastica. 
Then, after more gaps, 1165 is specifically mentioned as the year when Abbot Oddo 
removed decorations from the church. In this connection, it has to be pointed out that 
there was no abbot of S.Scolastica called Oddo at that time. Morghen (1927) suggests that 
the man in question was Octavian, son of Otto de Polo, who captured the monastery at that 
period and removed much of its wealth. We can therefore conclude ,vith reasonable 
confidence that the destructive Subiaco earthquake occurred between 1159 and 1181 (i.e. 
during the reig11 of pope Alexander III) or, more likely, between 1159 and 1165. 
Di Giovarnbattista and 'l'ertulliani (1996) and Di Giovambattista et al. (1997) do not thor
oughly investigate the relationship between this dating and that found in the Annales 
Ceccanenses, which, as wo have seen, glve Rpecific years for the two close earthquakes, name
ly 1160 and 1161. We think it unlikely, on the other hand, that the Subiaco earthquake 1s 
to be related to that recorded in the Anna.les Ceccanenses for the year 1170 (see the entry con
cerned), precisely because the e:cu·thquake responsible for the damage at Subiaco is most like
ly to have occurred in the period 1159-1165. Molin (1995) and Molin et al. (2000), however, 
cast doubt on the Subiaco earthquake. Although Molin et al. (2002) consider it unlikely that 
the earthquakfl actually occurred, they think it should be dated in any case to the early 
decades of the 13th century - that is to say when the monastery ¥ms headed by Abbot 
Lando. Their viev,~ which we do not accept, is that the reuse of material.from the ruins must 
have taken place soon after the event which created the ruim; and not more than half a cen
tury later. Their conjecture is in our opinion quite arbitrary, precisely because of evidence 
that long periods could dapse before rebuilding work took place or materials were reused. 
In our search for further information about this earthquake we examined published docu
ments from the papal chancery, in case there had been some papal initiative on behalf ofihe 
abbey at Subiaco; but our research produced no positive results. Neither the Regesta 
pontificum Romanorum for La ti um (ed. Kehr 1907), nor the Regesta pontificum Romanorum 
ab condila ecclesia (ed. ,Jaffe 1888), nor the Acta pontificum Ri>manorum inedita (ed. Pflugk
Harttung 1881-88) contain references to this earthquake. The results of archaeological 
research into the structures forming Nero's villa (Fiore Cavaliere and Mari 1996) have sug
gested that landslide damago was causf)d by the earthquake recorded in the Chronicon 
Bublacense. During their investigation they found a continuous crack extending the full . 
height of the walls, which suggested to them that a landslide had been responsible for the 
partial collapse of the mass of rock on which tho villa stood, and that the landslide might 
have been activated by an earthquake. Hmvever, there is no chronolo!'.:,tical inforrnabon iliat 
we can use ai-l a point of reference; and since the villa buildings were used throughout the . 
early Middle Ages and beyond, the authors suggest that if the landslide ihey have identified 
was activated by an earthquake, it must have been the one recorded in the Chronicon . • 
Sublacense. However, there is no convincing evidence to support this suggestion. 

How the false earthquakes of 1216 originated 
The date 1216 became attached to an earthquake at Subiaco as a result of an incorrect 
i ntcrpretation of the codex Excerptr1 historica ex vetuslissirno kalendario in the Biblioteca 
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Amhrosiana (Milan). It was published by Muratori CRIS vol.I, part 2, 1725, p.235), and 
records an earthquake which occurred in Italy on 4 January in that year. This misinter
pretation has g-iven rise to two separate historiographical traditions: an earthquake at 
Subiaco in 1216, and an earthquake in "Italy" in 1216. The tradition that the earthquake 
responsible for the collapse of the church attached to the monastery of S.Clementc at 
Subiaco happened in 1216 goes back to Moroni (vol.70, 1856), but he does not identify his 
source. In all probability, Moroni combined the information about damage at Subiaco, as 
recorded in Muratori's edition of the Chronicon Sublacense, with that about an earth
quake in "Italy" on 4 January 1216, as recorded in the Excerpta. Baratta (1901, p.30) took 
from Moroni (1856) the report of an earthquake at Subiaco in 1216, and from Baratta it 
came to Postpischl (1985, p.28). Tl:l.e inform.ation recorded in the Excerpta about an 
earthquake in Italy on 4 January 1216 was directly accepted by Mercalli (1883, p.222) and 
indirectly (via Giuhni 1855), by Baratt.a (1901, p.30), who, however, records both tradi
tions. An analysjs of the sources now permits us to correct these misinterpretations . 
The date 1216 for an earthquake at Subiaco is surely wrong, resulting from a misinter
pretation of Moroni; for there is no report of any earthquake at Subiaco around that year. 
And the information about an earthquake located simply in Italy in 1216 must also be 
judged ,vrong. For if we examine carefully the second and more thorough edition of the 
IVIilan codex published by Jaffe (1863) with the title Notae Sancti Georgii Mediolanenses, 
we find that the date of the earthquake is in fact given as 3 January 1216. Now that day 
and month coincide exactly with those of the extremely famous earthquake of 3 January 
1117 (see the entry r.:oncerned), and so we are strongly inclined to believe that this is a dou
blet, especially since its location is so generalised ("Italy"). We arc therefore confident in 
suggesting that there was no earthquake either at Subiaco or in the Lombardy region in 
January 1216. Although Di Giovambattista and Tertulliani (1996) and Di Giovambattista 
et al. (1997) recogniRe, slightly inaccurately, that the report of an earthquake at Subiaco 
cannot be substantiated, they seem to think Lhe information about the Lombard region is 
acceptable. 

· i An incorrect interpretation of the Chronicon Su1Jlacense 
and the false earthquakes of 1227 and 1228 at Subiaco 
The dating to 1227 or 1228 of the earthquake which caused the collapse of the church of 
Ss.Cosma e Damiano at Subiaco comes from Cherubino l\firzio, a 17th century scholar who 
compiled a work on events at the abbey of Subiaco up to 1628. Mirzio's manuscript was 
published in 1885 by Crostarosa and Allodi with the title Cronaca Sublacense. Probably 
relying on a manuscript of the Chronicon Sublacense , Mir1.io incorrectly interpreted the 
passage we have already referred to, for he made the date of the earthquake coincide with 
the first year of the reign of pope Gregory IX (who became pope on 21 March 1227), there
by suggesting that the earthquake occurred in 1227 or 1228. But, as we have seen, the 
person named in rehtion to the collapse of the church was actually Abbot Oddo. The dates 
1227 and 1228 have not found their way into seismological literature, but they do appear 
in erudite historiogTaphical compilations about Subiaco (see, for example, Gori 1855). 
Thns, a correct interpretation of the passage from t.he Chronicon Sublacense, as set out 
above, completely excludes the possibility of an earthquake at Subiaco in 1227 or J 228. 

A 
1160 10 15 
localitie~ lat. long. l locaHtie~ lat. long. I 

Subiaeo 41 55 13 OE:i B (Vllil Ceccano 41 34 13 20 Vl-VIJ? 

1161 0116 
localities lat. long. I 
Ceccano '11 34 U 20 Vll'i 
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( 083) c.1160 or 1165 an unspecified night Paphos [Cyprus] l> landslide -<1 

source N eoph . Enkl., in Delehaye (1907, p.211) 
Jitc~a1.urc Petit {1899); Delehaye (1907); Hill (1972); Ducellier (1980) 

catalogue, cl . * A:mbraseys (1965); *Ben-Menahem (1979) 

catalogue,µ . Bektur and Alpay (1988) 

During an unspecified night, possibly in the year 1165, the island of Cyprus was 
struck by a strong earthquake: in the fortress of Paphos, the church of the Blessed 
Virgin, popularly known as Limeniotissa, collapsed; and another 14 churches col
lapsed in the province of Paphos. We have no information about minor secular build
ings. At Enkleistra, there was a landslide. Another seven very strong shocks were 
felt that night. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found by Delehaye (1907) in a menology in 
the Bibliotheque Nationale in Paris, manuscript Graecus 1189, written by Neophytus 
Enkleistus, a Cypriot saint and hagiographer, who experienced the earthquake him
self. His woTk includes an oration on earthquakes (fols.129-34, in Delehaye 1907, 
pp.207.7-212.21), in which, after mentioning some large earthquakes at Byzantium 
from the 4th to the 9th century, he adds his own evidence about an earthquake in 
Cyprus in hjs own day: 
"However, now that I have collected together some information about the worst earth
quakes of the past and presented it in this discourse, I now move on to speak of what 
I saw with my own eyes or simply heard. I<~or at the beginning of my confinement at 
the Enkleistra, an earthquake suddenly occurred at the fourth hour of the night - so 
violently that I nearly foll headlong from my rock. There were seven similar shocks 
that night, and fourteen churches collapsed throughout the province of Paphos. At 
that time, the very large church of the Blessed Virgin in the fortress of Paphos, which 
the people call Limeniotissa, also collapsed. At that time, many people thought I had 
been killed by a landslide which had swept down even into the Enkleistra cave. 
Indeed, everything caught in the landslide was crushed to pieces. Consequently peo
ple came to me in the morning, and seefrig that the rocks which I had placed like a 
dome over the entrance to the cave had not collapsed, they gave glory to God and asked 
the cause of the earthquake [there foJlows a story about Neophytus, and then a refer
ence to the earthquake at Antioch on 29 giugno ll 70]". 

Ka\. ·m1}ra µEV EK T(OV npoy£VEO"tE.prov dioJ3£pw'ta'C(l)V cmcrµwv 0/cl'fU. f.K 1Wl.!•,o:iV 

cru1-),i:~ciµ1:.voc; fyroye. KO'.t i:.v ,cp napOV'tl 1-6-yw cruv"l"a:~ciµcvoc; cruvo;cuxroc; brct yoµm 
<pcivcn KO:l a<r O)V doov C('\)'t07tt{J)c; KO:\, a(\>' WV ~ KOU<J(l; (X1:1:.xvwc;· KCf:'t:' apx&.c; yap 'tfi c; 
zv TTJ 'Eyddcrtpq: K0.0ttp<;ccic; µou 1tpoc; 'Cf'tciptTjV 111c; VUK'toc; copav 1:ocro1}t0<; esaiq)vns 
€1tl)VEX0T\ C5ElCT~t6c;, roe; µucpou ◊clV f.Ttt Jtf)OCT(!)Jt{)V µ .£ rcwdv cmo 'COU x,apaopf OU µou 
£71:1. 'CT\V yfj'v . I'f.)'OVt: ◊€ 6 'tOlOU'tO; OTlCTµoc; tv ,rj' VUK"Ct EKdvn EffiS f.Jt'tO.lClS 1(0:\. 

KfX1:E1cECTOV ()£ KU KO'.l 1:{craapcc; CKKATJOi.m Ka.8 ' 0/oT]c; "t11S enapx,i ac; ITci¢ou. To-i:£ 'yap 
Kat o µE0flO"tOS KCX'T£0"'t:f)ciqrr1 vaoc; -rrf <; &xpciYTO\) 0£0"tOKOU, 6 EV 'tC\) q>poupiC\} 1:i]<; 
Do:qiou, ,iv Atµl:.Vl(l)i:L00CI.V KU/\.OUO"lV ol ).(Wt. Ton: yo.p E't07tU<JUV 1L/o£l01Gi 

avmp1:8f1:vcd µ1:. ,11 vu1et\ h-eiv1) u1r6 10u ao:0po1:ci:rou l(pTjµvo,1 -xat ·wu 'tf{<; 

'EyKM-:lcrtpa,; CTTCT]Aaiou· 11 CTCLV yap 1:0't£ 'HY. 7CO:V1"U tf.1:UptXEUµeva Kr.Lt CTECHX0pwµeva. 
Ato Kat llKO.:CTl :rtpoc; µi nvc,; &µa 1tp0.)t. ' I8ovtc<; M, O'tt o {lOE Ot 1i0ot 7tc1tTCDK()'..0"lV, 

OU<; tf)01J/\,,AO£to<lic; ,tell KU Ey(D n:ept ta 7tpo0upo: 'tOU CTTC'fl/\.0.lOU, Eoo;a1,:ov 'tOV 01:.ov i<:U.l 
rirww)v -rriv al 1:iuv µa0Eiv 10-u aacrµo-u. 

The date of the earthquake is somewhat debated amongst scholars. Hm (1972, I p.311 ) 
observes that this earthquake could be related to that of 1156-57, but that in any case 
Neophytus settled at Enklcistra after that date. 
According to Ducellier (1980, p.108), the date of the earthquake lies between 1159 
and 1162. Indeed, Neophyt.us withdrew to the cave near Enkleistra on 24 June 1159, 



■ 

.• i 

; 

· ' 

: i 

and construction of the hermitage was not completed until 14 September 1160 (Petit 
1899, p.258). Delehaye (1907, p.288) consequently dates the earthquake to about 
1160. It should also be noted that Neophytus lived in the cave for five years (Petit 
1899, p.258). Since the Antioch earthquake is referred to earlier in the text as having 
occurred "a short time afterwards", it would seem to coincide with that of29 June 1170, 
and so we could perhaps date this earthquake to around 1165; for even though 
Neophytu::; says that he had left his first hermitage to seek the relics of the Cross (Petit 
J.899, p.258), it seems more likely that his departure was caused by the collapse. 
Ambraseys (1965, p.29), followed by Ben-Menahem (1979, p.289), dates the earthquake 
to 1183, but this is in contradiction to Neophytus' statement that it happened towards 
the beginning of his life as a hermit. In 1183 - the twenty-fourth year of his retire
ment from the world - a new monastery was inaugurated. Furthermore, the 
Neophytus manuscript does not date to 1189, as Ambraseys (1965) maintains: that is 
simply the number of the Greek manuscript. 

Jt;,,. c.1160 or 1165 
localities 

Paphos 

lat. long. 

34 43 32 34 

I 
A(IX) 

locaHties 

Enkleistra 

( 084) 1162 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
sourres Cinnamus, Epit. , p.206; Nie. Chon. , Hist., p.119 

lat. long. I 

34 s1 .s2 21 RE 

Thi 8 earthquake proves to be unknown both to historiographic studies and to the the 
seismic catalogue tradition. 
On an unspecified day in the year 1162, a strong earthquake struck Constantinople, 
causing many houses to collapse. The earthquake occurred on the day when the 
Emperor Manuel I Comnenus (1143-1180) and the sultan of Iconium Kilij Arslan II 
[Yakob Hassan] (ll.56-1192) entered Constantinople in triumph to celebrate the truce 
agreed between the two rulers. The sultan went on to spend three months at 
Constantinople. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in two contemporary Byzantine his
tori ans: John Cinnarnus, who was secretary to the Emperor Manuel I and wrote a his
torical work about 1180-82, and Nicetas Choniates, who lived in the second half of the 
12th and the early 13th century. 
The most detailed information comes from Nicetas Choniates: 
"The earth shook, and many splendid dwellings collapsed, the atmospheric conditions 
were violent and unstable, and other such terrors took place that one could not pay 
heed to the triumph, and the mind swooned". 

11 'CE yap rti Kt..ov118dcra noUas em x-o:ro:131.:W,ri K:U ).aµn:po-i:ci:m<; oiK:tj crns Ka\. o O:tJp 
tapaxw&ric; n v £71:lfl tcwc; Ka\. a.vwµo:t..o<;, Kat. ion:p ' a:t-i:rt. tmcruµBcivrn 8Ei.µa:,:a EK€1. VO\.~ 
OU 0ptciµ~Ol<; tjVO'.')'KO.Ktl n;pocrexnv 'tOV VO'\)V, K0:1. -i:6 . tii<; \JIUXTJS huµmv.: 
A.O)'lsoµEVOV . 

,Tohn Cinnamus simply records: 
"When it was late at night, an immense upheaval suddenly shook the earth". 

En:aori )'Up no ppro t<Iiv VUK'HOV 11 V, e~a{o1.cii; Tt<; ~paoµoc; ciepciov eKl,.,OVTj<Jf.. 'Cf\\! 'YfiV . 

.A. ll62 - -
localities 

Jst~nbnl 

lat. Jong. 

41 02 28 f>7 

I 

VII-VIII 
J 71 
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( 085 ) 1163 August Antioch area [southern Turkey} > fissures < 
sources EpiM. ad Ludov. Vil, in PL 155: no.9 of Bertrand ofBlanquefort, cols.1269-70; no.3 and 

no.12 of Amalric T, cols.1265-6, 1271-2; no.24 of Bohcmond III, col.J 280 
N,toriu~,aphy Rohricht {1893); Rohrichl (1898) 
catalog-cos d. Sieberg (l9:12a) 

This earthquake docR not appear in recent seismic catalogues. 
ln August 1.163, there was a destructive earthquake in the mountains and plains in the 
terr-i tory of the principality of Antioch. Forti:fica tions, castles, towers and towns. were 
reduced to ruins; and .1\ntioch itself was badJy damaged. There were many victims, but 
the actual number is not given. The sources are four letters sent to king Louis VII of 
France (1137-1180). 
The letters are very similar in content, and date to the period between September
October 1163 (Roh.richt 1893, nos.383, 384) and August 1164 (Rohricht 1893, no.392). 
Evidence contained in the one dating to April 1164 (Rohricht 1893, no.396), seems 
immediately to suggest that the earthquake referred to in all these letters occurred in 
August 1163. For while the fin:it two letters simply include the earthquake in their 
narrative of the misfortunes which afflicted the eastern Latin states at that time, 
placing it between the capture of Prince Rainald of Antioch by the Turks (23 
September 1160) and the death of king Baldwin III of Jerusalem (10 February 1162), 
the third ktter clearly states that it occurred the previous August (praeterito augus
to): by which.we assume the writer means the August before the time when the letter 
was written. 
The first source is Epistola 9 by Bertrand of Blanquefort, Grand Master of the 
Tcmplars, written in September-October 1163: 
"By divine will and as a consequence of the burden of our sins, after fortifications were 
thrmvn down in the earthquake, and many casLles were destroyed, and huge numbers 
of us were crushed under the debris of walls, lo, the onslaught of the enemy's attack on 
us became much stronger than wmal, increasing many times in ferocity" . 

Hfoc nutu divino, nostrurum exigente mole p<~ccaminum, terraemotu dissipatae 
munition.es, eversa ca.stella quamplurima, innwnerique quos dirutorum murorum 
cullisio oppressit, multiplicato eorum furore adversum nos multo acrius solito accendit. 

The second source is Epistola 3 by king Amalric I of Jerusalem, written in September
October 1163: 
"An earthquake such as had never been seen before, razed castles, towers and tov.,18 to 
the ground, and almost everything else both in the mountains and the plains, both in 
Antioch and in all neighbouring places in the plains or the mountains; and, alas, a mul
titude of Christian men and women were condemned to a fate of sudden death: they 
were taken from the world, or rather, the earth swallowed them up". 

A saeculo etenirn ina.uditus terraemotus, castelLa, turres, municipia, omnia (ere tam in 
monfonis quam in planis, tam in Antiochia quam in omnibus ei adjcicentibus, tune in 
plani8, tune in montanis, solo adaequavit, et innumerabilem, proh dolor! Christianoru.m 
utriusque sexus multitudinem murli imprnvisae addixit, et exstinxit, et, ul verius 
dicamus, terra tenus ahsorbuit. 

The third source is Epistola 12 , also by Ama1ric I, written on 8 April 1164: 
"[. .. ] the whole of Eastern Christendom has been deeply \.vorn down and more than usu
ally oppressed, and its sufferings arc increasing without pause; both by the misfortune, 
of which we know you are already informed, suffered by the illustrious Prince Rainald 
of Antioch, who was captured on his return from an exped{tion and saw almost all those 
who we1·c with him killed or captured, as well as by the earthquake which, last August, 
shook to their foundations almost all the castles and towers and towns in the princi-
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pality of Antioch, razing them to the ground. We therefore beg your Serenity and 
Excellency [Louis VII of France] to show your concern for that land which our Lord in 
person deigned to visit, make famous, and consecrate [ ... ]". 

[ .. .} tota Christia-nitas in Oriente uehementer uttrita et gravius solito oppressa, nimium 
atque nimium laburat, tam ex infortunio Rainaldi illustris quondam principis 
Antiocheni, qui ut jam vos dudum audisse arbitramu,~ rediens ab expeditione, captus 
fuit, caesis aut captis fere omnibus illis qui in comitatu ipsius emnt, tum et ex 
terraemotu, qui in praeterito Augusto, . totius principatus Antiocheni castella, turres el 
municipia /ere omnia funditus evertit soloque coaequavit, rogamus serenitatem 
celsitudinis vestrae, ut pro terra illa quam Dominus sua corporali presentia uisitare, 
illustrare et consecrare dignat us est [. .. ] sollicit us sit is [. . .]. 

The fourth source is l!,'pistola 24 by Bohemond III, son of Prince Raymond of Antioch, 
dating to between August 1163 and August 1164: • 
"You also know, sire, as I believe, and have heard well enough, the quantity and kinds 
of damage suffered by the lands of Antioch last year, both in the capture of the prince 
and the other men who were with him, and the depredations and slaughter suffered by 
the Christian people; both in the incredible destruction and devastation hy fire and 
sword to which the fortifications have been subjected, and the extraordinary earth
quake which razed to the ground almost all the defences and castles in the principali
ty of Antioch. But I will say no more of that for the present". 

Scitis equidem, domine, ut credo, ac satis audistis quae et qualia damna in finibus 
Antiochiae in transacto an.no acciderint, tum videlicet in captivitate principis et aliorum 
virorum qui cum eo erant, et in tanta. populi Christiani depmedatione atque 
exterminatione; tune etiam in tanta rnunitionum igne ferro destructione atque 
exstirpatione, tum etiam tanto terrae motu tali ac inaudito, qui {ere omnes munitiones 
Antiocheni principatus et omnia castra solo tenus evertit. Sed de his ad praesens 
praeterrnitto . 

... 1163 08 -
localities lat. long. I loca1itie:;; lat. long. l 

• Antioch area JX-X Antioch ::Jo 14 ::\ti 07 IX 

( 086) c.1165 - 1167 Erznka [eastern Turkey] 
svnr,·.o l 8am. An., Comp., p. J ;J8 

,am,ocs 2 Mxit'. Ayriv., Hist., p.6:3; \lard. Ar., Hist., p.128; Chron. min. Arm., IIA; p.135; Yovh. JmasL , 

Work, p.134; Chron. min. Arm., II.11, p.26:i; lu:. Tabr., Book, p.469 

histo,iogr>1phy Incicea n (1822) 

litcrntn ca Abich ( 1882) 

,ataloguoa d. Kost.aneanc' (1902); Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964); Zeyt'unyan (1991); Guidobun i 

and Traina (1995) 

cata.loguc, p. Ergin et oL (1967); Karapetian (1991); 8111:balin arid Tatcvossinn (1997); 

Berberian {1997) 

In the year 614 or 615 of the Armenian era (8 February 1165 - 7 February 1166 and 8 
February 1166 - 7 February 1167), a strong earthquake struck the Armenian city of 
Erznka (Erzincan, now in Turkish territory). That it probably caused widespread 
damage is suggested by l..he 12,000 victims reported by the 17th century historian 
Gregory of Kamakh (Grigor Kamaxec'i). But jt has io be pointed oul that. contempo
rary sources do not give such figures, and in any case, what Gregory tells us is proba- 173 
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bly the result of his confusing this earthquake with the destructive event at Erzincan 
in 1457, which is indeed recorded as having caused the death of 12,000 people. 
Our principal source for the earthquake is the contemporary evidence provided by 
Samuel of Ani (12th century), who states: 
"In the year 614 [8 February 1165 - 7 February 1166], there was an earthquake at 
Eznkay". 

t-, nd"f). r,tLpll li'l_LL zwpd- Jbrq_ulfwJll. 

Similarly, Mxit'ar Ayrivanec'i (13th century, p.6a) reports: 
"The earthquake took possession of Eznkay". 

v'wrd' mwpu1L q bq_ul1u1J. 

Vardan Arewelc'i (13th century, 75, p.128) also echoes Samuel of Ani. The chronicle 
known as the Annals of the Anonymous of Sivas (13th century, Chron. min. Arm., II.4, 
pp.135.1-2} reports: 
"In the year 615 [8 February 1166 - 7 February 1167], there was a terrible earthquake 
and Ernkay was destroyed". 

r r,tm.pll na-tJ u1fjwq.t1u 2wpd' b'l LL u. l1np&w'ill::igw1 bq_ lilt wj'u. 

Further uncertainty about the date of the earthquake is created by what we find in the 
chronicle ofYovhannes Imastaser (13th century, p.134), for he dates it to the year 617 
ofthc Armenian era (8 February 1168 - 7 February 1169). This same date was taken 
up by the above-mentioned chronicler Gregory of Kamakh (17th century, 
Chron.min.Arm. II.11, p.263.27-28), who added that there were 12,000 victims. The 
same number 12,000 recurs for the Erzincan earthquake of 1457, though Gregory him
self puts the deathtoll even higher, at 32,000. Since he was a later author, he could 
have confused the figures. 
Finally, Arakel of Tabriz (Arak'cl Dawrizec'i, 17th century, p.469.9-11) created a dou
blet by firstly reporting: 
"In the year 615 [8 February 1166 - 7 February 1167], there was an earthquake at 
Eznkan": 

jih1Lt1u nd>t zw pd- l::i'1. l:it Jbq_ u 4wu 

and then later in his chronicle: 
"in the year 617 [8 February 11.68 - 7 February 1169], there was a terrible earthquake 
at Eznkan. 12,000 people died". 

[itnt_}t11 flcH; zwpd- lirLl:iL Jbq_~1l~wu. 

On the basis of this source, Grumel (1958, p.480) identified two separate events. The 
two dates usually given for tho earthquake (cf. Incicean 1822, p.17; Zeyt'unyan 1991, 
p.80) are 1166 or 1168, the confusion being due to the different chronological conven· 
tions used by individual authors, and especially to the doublet created by Arakel of 
Tabriz, who reported an earthquake at Erzincan in both 615 and 617 of the Armenian 
era (Abich 1882, p.442; Step'anyan 1964, p.59; Ergin et al. 1967, p.17, nos. 143-145, go 
so far as to register four different earthquakes in the same locality, i.e. in 1161, 1165, 
1166 and 1168). 
Arakel probably introduced the doublet by failing to reach a decision on one date or the 
other . 

.4.. c.1165-1167 
localities 

F:riincan 

lat. long. 
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( 087) 1169 February 4 Catania eastern Sicily [Italy] 
> tsunami, changes in the flow of springs, 
landslide of the crater of Etna volcano <J 

Pet. Blois, Ep. 90, col.282; Ep. 46, cols.135-6; Romuald Sal. , Chron., p.258; Falcando, 
Hi5t. , p.164; Marag. Bern., Ann., p.47; Falcando, Epist., p.l 75 ;Nntula in Evangelatou-Nolara 
(1982, p.209, no.428}; Chron. quod dicitur [W. Godel], p.198; Roger Hov. , Chron., pp.141; 
Ro.b. Torig., Chron. , p.5l8;Ann. S.lac. Leod., p.642; Ann. Vizel., p.228; Ann. Casinen. , p.312; 
Lamentatio, in Selvaggio (1542) and in Fasoli (1954, doc.III, p.l4ii); Ibn Juba.yr, Rihla, p.325 
three documents in Guillou (1963, docs.12, 13, 19); one document in Spata (1870, doc.4); 

one document in Caruso (1976) 

inscriptions CIG 4.8737, 8738; Mentzou-Mcimari (1977-79, p.124, no.234; p.125, no.240) 

sourcea 2 Rob. Aux., Chron. , p.240; Ann. Siculi, p.116; Lamb .. Parv. , Ann., p.648; Ann. Wigorn., p.465; 
A.nn. Teokesb., p.465; Chron. univ. Metten., p.518; Martin Tropp., Liher, II, p.450; 

Vine. Beauv., Spec. hiHt., p.1191; Martin Tropp., Chron., p.437; Flores temp., p.239; 
Ann. Caven., p.192; Will. Nang., Chron., I, pp.61-2; Riccob. Ferr., Pomar. , cols.125, 174; 
BezaniR, Cron., p.28; Tol. Lucca, Ann. , pp.66-67; 'fol. Lucca, Hist., col.1108; 
Pipino, Chron. , col.627; Dandolo, Chron. , p.249; Malvezzi, Chron., col.878; 
Palmieri Matteo, Liber, p.97; Cron. Ramp., II, pp.32-3 , 43; Cron. Varign ., II, p.4 

historiography Sanudo, Le vite, p.272; Fazello (1560); Maurolico (1562); Sigonio (1591 ); Carrera (1639); 
Kircher (1665); Massa (1709); Aprile (1725); Amico (1733); Pirri (1733); Caruso (1737-45); 
Amico (1741); Capodieci (1816) ; Ferrara (1.829); Cordaro Clarenza (1833); Parisi (1842); 
Sanfilippo (1843); Privitera (1878-79); Amari (1880); G.Agnello {19S0); Di Blasi (1972); 
Leone (1987); Johns (1989); G.M.Agnello (1992, 1996); A:rcifa (2001) 

htcrature Lombardo (1985); Guidaboni and Boschi (1989); Guidoboni and Mariotti (1993); 
Boschi et al . (1993); Guidoboni (1996); Valensiso and Guidaboni (2000); Guidoboni (2001); 
Guidoboni and Mariotti (2001); Guidoboni et a.I. (2001) 

Clltalogw,s d. Filippo da Secinara (1652); Magnati (1688); Bonito (1691); Mongitore (1743); von Hoff 
(1840); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Capocci (1861-63); Mercalli (1883, 1897); Baratta 

(1901); De Stefano (1987); Alexandre (1990); si Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

c•t.alogue, p." Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 
catalogues 'l's Caputo and Faita (1984); Bedosti and Caputo (1986); Tinti and Maramai (1996); 

Soloviev et al. (2000) 

This destructive earthquake is recorded in many contemporary sources, and news ofit 
soon reached northern Europe (see fig. 35). Although very destructive and widely 
referred to in modern historiography, it has not aroused much interest amongst the 
medieval Italian historians or art historians of today. One of the few exceptions is the 
study by Agne11o (1996), who provides a discussion of the primary and secondary 
sources, and of the relevant historiography. This study is not exhaustive, however, 
because it does not involve an examination of documents and inscriptions; and unfor
tunately it proves to be rather hurried in some ways, particularly as regards an assess
ment of the sources describing the area of effects and the tsunami. 
As regards the more specific sphere of historical seismology, studies of this earthquake 
first appear in the 1990s. Within the sphere of the study of seismic effects in Sicily, 
especially as regards the Syracuse area, the earthquake has been . analysed by 
Guidoboni and Mariotti (1993), Boschi et al. (1993), and Boschi et al. (1995), and their 
work has found its-place in the Catalogo dei forti terremoti in Italia (Boschi et al. 1995), 
now in Boschi et al. (2000). Guidoboni (2001) has provided a further critical review of 
the event, together with a more accurate picture of its effects . 

Effects of the earthquake 
On 4 February 1169, at about 7:00 UT (i.e, 8:00, local time; about the first hour, in canon
ical time), a violent eai-thquake struck eastern Sicily. Catania, which lies at the foot of 175 
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fig, 35 Distribution of 12th-15th century monastic annals and chronides which record the 
earthquake of 4 Februtuy 11.68 (within present-day states). Obviously, this area of distribution 
does not coincide with that of local effects, but it highlights the gre:it fame of the earthquake 
in medieval Europe. 

1 Catania 
2 Mes8ina 
3 Salerno 
4 Cava de" Tirreni 
5 Montecassino 

7 Florence 

8 Bologna 
9 Ravenna 

10 Cremom1 
11 nrescia 
12 Von;ce 
13 :!\font-St-Michel 
14 Atixerre 

1."i Sens 
16 Metz 
17 Vezelay 
18 St-Den.is 
19 Beauvais 
20 Tubingen 
21 Prague 

22 Liege 
2.'l Tewkesbury 
24 Worcester 
25 Howden 

Etna volcano, was the most seriously affected city, and the sources describe it as being 
completely destroyed. According to contemporary sources, effects at Catania \Vere very 
serious and widespread: Ugo F'akando (Historia, ed. 1897) describes the city as opnlen
tissi.mn, and says that its interior was so badly damaged (subuersu) that not a single 
hou8e was left habitable (n.e una quidem domus in urbe superstes remanseri). The other 
sources also report that the city was destroyed "to its foundations" (Romuald of Salerno, 
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ed. 1909-35; Bernardo Maragone, ed. 1930-36). These images clearly tend to convey the 
overall dimensions of the disaster rather than a realistic description. The destruction 
of Catania was also commemorated in a poem. According to Arcifa (2001), the city of 
Catania covered a much smaller area at that time than it does today (see fig. 36). In 
describing the destruction of the city, Falcando (Epistola ad Petrum, ed. 1897) provides 
some items of information about the nature of the built-up area: the principal building 
materials must have been stone (probably of lava origin) and timber (lignorum ac 
lapidum m0les). However, the sources provide information about damage at only 2 
specific buildings: the cathedral of S.Agata and the church of S.Stefano protomartire. 
The cathedral ofS.Agata was built over the remains of some Roman baths between 1086 
and 1093 on the orders of the N onnan count Roger I; and it was consecrated on 15 May 
1094. It was a three-aisled church having an overall length of 96 m along the nave and 
a width of 40.40 m from one end of the transept to the other. That it was a fortified 
church (ecclesia munita) is . shown by the outer walkways above the crenellated apses, 
and the two solidly built three-storey structures added to the ends of the transept and 
provided with loopholes. The earthquake of 1169 caused the complete collapse of the 
vaulting over the three aisles; and the side walls almost completely collapsed as well. 
Only the three apses and the structures at the ends of the transept remained standing: 
they survive to this day. The surviving parts of the church also had to withstand the 
earthquake of 1693 (Guidaboni et al. 2001), and they still betray the original military 
nature of the building. Recent archaeological excavations have made it possible to iden
tify decisions that were made during reconstruction work after the 1169 earthquake, 
during the period (1194-1282) of Swabian domination. The debris from collapses was 
left where it lay, so the :floor was raised a whole metre above the original level. Six gra
nite columns - now incorporated into the first order of the farade - were re-used, but 
left in their originaJ position, emerging from the ruins. But collapses resulting from the 
1693 earthquake mean that very little of the parts rebuilt after the 1169 earthquake can 
be seen today. The little that Slll'Vives includes Lhe small columns behind the portal of 
the cell of S.Agata in the chapel of that name, some remains on either side of the main 
entrance, and two stretches of the inside of the front wall (Leone 1987). 
There is an inscription which bears witness to the restoration or complete rebuilding of 
S. Stefano protomartire in 1171 (for this inscription, see the paragraph below on sources) .. 
The dedication to St.Stephen Martyr has evident associations with the Eastern Church, 

··· /f .~ .. ·- ~;--~-~; 
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fig. 36 Catania, showing the probable urban area in the 12th century (tbe grey area on t.he plan 
of the present-day city, ba.2,ed on Arcifa 2001.). The dotted line indicates the coastline at that 
period: an area now built on was then in the sea. 'l'he plan ::;hows the only two monumental 
buildings (L S.Stefano; 2. S.Agata) which the sources record as having been seriously damaged. 177 
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and suggests that the reconstruction of an earlier church going back to Byzantine times 
may have been involved; for while the cult of St.Stephen MarlyT was widespread at that 
earlier time, there was less reason for it in the 12th century. These factors make it seem 
likely that the church of S.Stefano was of Byzantine origin, suffered serious damage in 
the earthquake of 1169, and was restored or rebuilt two years later. 
The survival of two other buildings helps to provide further information about the 
urban seismic scenario, which has been "flattened" by the chronicle sources, with their 
generic description of destruction "to the foundations". Two buildings remained 
intact in the 1169 earthquake, its effect on them probably being limited by their struc
tural nature: one was the little round church of S.Maria della Rotonda, built of large 
stone blocks and with a hemispherical dome; the other was lhe Chapel of Our Saviour 
or Bonaiuto Chapel. Before it was rebuilt in the 18th century, the 1atter was in the 
form of basilica with three apses, and measured no more than 8 m along the side 
(Guidaboni 2001, pp.62-4). Thero were al8o tsunami effects at Catania (see the para
graph below on environmental effects). 
Part of Syracuse was damaged: according to Bernardo Maragone (ed. 1930-36), the 
earthquake destroyed "a certain part" (quaedam pars) of the city: perhaps 50 or 60 per 
cent of buildings (about 400 or 500 houses). Most of the castle, which can be identified 
as the fort which was subsequently called "J\farieth", also collapsed (Guidaboni and 
Mariotti 1993). 
The effects of the earthquake at Messina were massive and very visible. According to 
Romuald of Salerno, the earthquake was "very great and imposing" (maximus et 
manifestus). The destructive effect on buildings there can only be conjectured from 
a series of 12th and 13th century deeds which refer to a "now castle" from 1178 
onwards. This may mean that part of the city was rebuilt, and mention in a contract 
of sale of 1176 of houses having been destroyed may be a reference to earthquake 
damage. There are also reports of tsunami effects. 
There was also serious damage at Modica, Lentini and Piazza Armerina. All inscrip
tion in Greek records repairs to the monastic building of Santi Pietro e Paolo d'Agro (10 
km ca. north of Taormina). According to the sources, the most seriom; damage 
occurred in the area stretching from Catania, on the east coast, to Piazza Arrrierina, in 
central Sicily. Within this area, 11 castles, fortified settlements and other villages are 
mentioned as having suffered serious damage, but they are not named. The earth
quake also affected Calabria, and was felt in fortified villages around the city of Reggio. 
The death toll was very high. We are told that there were about 15,000 •.ridims at 
Catania, whereas the number of victims at Lentini is not specified. 

Environmental effects 
Substantial environmental effects are also recorded. At Catania and Messina, there was 
a tsunami. We are also told of changes to subterranean \Yater. Part of the summit of 
the crater of Etna volcano probably also collapsed on the northern c1ide, facingTaonnina. 

Tsunami 
The tsunami affected both Catania and Messina. There is a wealth ofreliable evidence 
for the effoct of the tsunami at Messina, but only one source for Catania: the contem
porary chronicle by Roger of Hoveden (ed. Lieborrnann 1885). We therefore devoted 
particular attention to this phenomenon. 
According to the English chronicler Roger ofHovcden (d. bot.ween 1202 and 1212), the 
sea receded from the shore at Catania, leaving many fish behind on the sandy bed. 
People from the city's surroundir1gs gathered to take the fish, but were swept away 
when the sea suddenly flowed back. Contemporary Italian sources do not report this 
phenomenon, but in our view that i8 nol in itself a reason for rejecting it: it rather sug
gests the existence of a (ljfferent tradition, on whjch t.h·e English chronicler was dra-
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wing. In fact, an analysis of the contemporary sources which record tho 1169 earth
quake shows that even the most authoritative of them do not belong to a local Catania 
tradition, but probably drew on broader news circulation, fed by the fame which the 
destruction of Catania immediately acquired. It is also the case that the details in 
Roger's report about the year of the earthquake and the number of victims differ from 
what one finds in other contemporary sources . However, a consideration of Roger of 
Hoveden's work leads us to think that his report of a tsunami at Catania is acceptable. 
Roger was a cleric in the service of the crown. His chronicle, covering the period from 
449 AD to 1201, was begun in 1192 and made use of a variety of sources. Liebermann 
(1885), who published part of the chronicle in Monurnenta Germaniae Historica, never
theless failed to identify the Hources which Roger used for the period 1149-1169. 
AJthough that part of the work is not always strictly chronological, Liebermann 
thought it a valuable contribution to our understanding of the period. In our opinion, 
therefore, the report of the tsunami is acceptable. Hence we do not share the view of 
Agnello (1996), who rejects Roger of Hoveden's report after only a hurried analysis. 
The passage in question also involves some uncertainty as to how far the sea receded 
from the shore. Roger states literally "30 passuwn stadia" ("per triginta passuum sta
dia" ), using a phrase which confuses two different units of measurement; and perhaps 
in doing so he is repeating an error in his sources. 30 stadia wouJd be slightly less 
than 6 km - a scarcely credible figure - whereas 30 pass us would be the more plau
sible distance of about 45 m (Guidoboni and Mariotti 2001, p.268). The suggestion that 
there was a tsunami at Catania fits the scenario for Messina presented by the other 
sources. At Messina, tho sea first receded from the shore, and then flowed into the city 
through its gates. The sea level fell about 5 m (twenty palmi). Only the Messina tsu
nami appears in the catalogues of Capocci (1861-63), Caputo and Faita (1984), Bedosti 
and Caputo (1986), and Soloviev et al. (2000), but only in relation to Messina. 

Changes to subterranean water 
In many places, not identified, new springs spurted from cracks in the ground, while 
others became blocked or dried up. At Syracuse, the water in the Fountain of Arethusa 
became cloudy and acquired a salty taste; and the spring of Tavi dried up for almost 
two hours , and then violently burst forth for an hour with reddish coloured water. This 
spring was at the foot of the castle also called Tavi, the ruins of which are still visible 
near the vi11age of Leonforte. 

Landslide of the crater of Etna volcano 
In his !Iisloria, Ugo F'alcando, who personally witnessed the 1169 earthquake, records 
that after the earthquake, part of the crater at the summit of Etna volcano, on the side 
facing Taormina, seemed to have become slightly lower (eaque pars Ethnei cacuminis 
que 1'aurominiurn respicit visa est aliquantulum subsedisse). This may perhaps mean 
that part of the top of the crater collapsed on the north ;:;idc. \Vhat Falcando has to 
say, however, does not exclude the possibility that the earthquake is to be associated 
with some kind of volcanic eruption. 

Evidence of social and economic effects 
The earthquake occurred at a bmc in history ,vhich was Loth complex and much subject 
to conflict. Sicily was then part of the Norman kingdom, and Willi am II was king in 1169. 
Catania had been given by the Normans to the bishop of the city; -..vho also had jurisdic
tion over a large part of the surrounding territory, this having been i:,.rranted by count 
Roger I in J091. Under the Nonnan.s, Messina was Sicily's principal port, and had sub
stantial Genoese and Venetian colonies. It was here that the strategus (army command
er) had his chancery, and he was directly employed by the regnum, which nevertheless 
allowed a certain administrative freedom to 1oca1 authorities. The body in supreme com
mand of the galleys had its seat at Messina, as did the archimandritc. He controlled most 179 
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oftbe Greek monasteries, which were subject to that ofS.Salvatore. The archbishop had 
jurisdiction over many neighbouring villages, such as Bordonaro, Zaffaria and Mili. 
Different authorities were thus to be found at Messina, and they were liable to dash with 
one another. In 1168, during the regency of Margaret of Navarre for her son William II 
of Hauteville, there were serious disturbances at Messina, to the extent that in March of 
that year the royal family was obliged to leave the city and take refuge in Palermo. 
Catania, on the other hand, was a minor city, ,vi.th a large number of families of Arab 
origin. • Count Roger had given the fiefto the bishop, and the latter also had jurisdic
tion over many villages in the surrounding countryside. There is evidence of serious 
social tensions there at the time of the earthquake. 
When the earthquake struck, the settlement network was scantier than in later cen
turies, and important territorial and social changes were in progress. The process of 
reorganising Sicily's economy, together with other destabilising factors, contributed to 
the strong symbolic value given to the earthquake in the texts which recorded it. 
Contemporary or slightly later sources do not allow us t.o deduce with any accuracy the 
extent to which the settlement stmctures of eastern Sicily were destroyed by the earth
quake, because at this period they lack a broad territorial spread, and so the descl'ip
tions in the chronicles cannot be put togelher to provide a general picture. 
Although the sources do not permit a clear delineation of the earthquake's effect on the 
social and economic context of the time, the available items of evidence do show that 
this context was substantially involved and affected. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
The primary sources for this earthquake a:re many and of various kinds. An examina
tion of the principal collections of 12th century Latin and Greek documents about Sicily 
elicited five items of interest. In addition, there are thirty or more contemporary or 
slightly later chronicle sources which describe effects iri more or 1e8s detail. Two Greek 
inscriptions be,;1r ,vitness to the restoni.tion of two buildings during the years immedi
ately after the earthquake. A verse composition commemorates in poetic tenns the 
impact of the earthquake on the population of Catania, and conveys its dramatic quali
ty. And there is also a brief Notula in Greek, as well as a contemporary Arabic source 
which is difficult to assess. There are also twenty or so later texts (13th-14th century, 
see sources 2) which record the earthquake ,vithout providing fresh information about it. 

Latin sources 

A RC HI VAL J) ()(:m,rn NTS 

Our research involved examining the principal 12th century collections of Latin and 
Greek documents about Sicily, paying particular attention to the archives of certain 
monasteric;:; which were amongst the most important centres of economic activity at 
the time. Documentary evidence proved difficult to find. Only in some Greek docu
ments from the monastery of S.Salvatore at Messina (Guillou 1963), dating 'to a few 
years after the earthqLtakc, do we find mentioned Hie reconstruction of the city's 
fortified area, the kastnm. From 1178 onwards, we find several references in docu
ments about Messina to the "new" castle, with attached houses and shops (Guillou 
19G3). This shows that part of the city was rebuilt in the ll 70s, and we may r.elate 
this to damage caused by the earthquake of 1169. A reference to ''destroyed houses" 
in a deed of sale of 1176, also from Messina, may also be related to earthquake dam
age (Spata 1870). But, as so often happens in documents like these, none makes 
specific reference to an earthquake. 

AS'ts ALS A.'./ D CHHON ICJ..lci:l 

Of fundamental importance amongst the contemporary annals and chronicles is the 
H£storia of Ugo Falcando, written after 1181. He was the most eminent historiogra-
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pher of the Kingdom of Sjcily and personally experienced the earthquako. Falcando 
also deals with the earthquake in his Epistola of about 1190 to Pietro, church treasur
er at Palermo. Other primary sources for the earthquake are the Chronicon of 
Ronrnald of Salerno, archbishop of that city, who wrote the last part of his chronicle 
after 1177, and the Annales Pisani of Bernardo lVIaragone. They were written in the 
1180s, and bear witness to Pisa's strong interest in tho Mediterranea~1. 
Another contemporary author in Sicily at the time of the earthquake was Poter of Blois. 
He was tutor to William II and returned to France in 1169. His most substantial 
account is in .8pistola 46 (addressed to the bishop of Syracuse and probably written in 
1173). A brief and veiled reference to the earthquake can perhaps be identified in his 
Bpistola 90, written to his brother William in 1168, the year oft.he earthquake. But 
the evidence he provides is of little value, because his strong dislike · of the Sicilians 
meant that his primary concern was to emphasise that the wrath of God was being 
directed against them. There arc other contemporary sources which make briefer ref
erence to the earthquake than those already indicated. We mention here only those 
which belong to the 12th century and also serve to illustrate how famous .the earth
quake was amongst European chroniclers. The most significant of these is the chron
icle wrongly attributed to \Villiam Godel. It was in fact written by an anonymous monk 
who Jived at Sens in France, and was published in part by Holder-Egger (1882). 1'here 
is also informa6on about the earthquake in: tho Chronica of Robert of Torigny (also 
called Robertus do Monte) of the abbey of Mont-St-Michel; the Anna.les Sancti Jacobi 
Leodiensis from the monastery of St.Jacques at Liege in Belgium; and the Annales 
Vizeliacenses from the monastery of St.Pierre at Vczclay in France. There is also an 
echo of the earthquake in England in the Chronica of Roger of Hoveden (present-day 
Howden, in Yorkshire). And there is a.very general reforonce to the earthquake in the 
Annales Casine nses, the chronicle of the Benedictine monastery of Mon tecassino. 
Set out below are the texts of those contemporary sources which contribute most to 
establishing the effects of the earthquake. 
Amongst the 12th century sources closest to the event is a letter (Epi8tola 46) written 
by Peter of Blois to the bishop of Syracuse - perhaps in 1173 - when he was almost 
certainly in England, where he became a diplomatic agent in the service of Henry II. 
"Throughout the land and to the ends of the earth news bas alread}; spread of the dis
aster which not long ago struck the people of Catania in Sicily on the eve of the feast 
of St.Agatha, when that utterly damned bishop, brother of tho notary Matt.hew, who, as 
you know, assumed that dignity without being called to it by God, as was Aaron, and 
who occupied that position not through canonical election, but through corruption ,vor
thy of Gehazi; when, as I say, he offered the incense of abomination, the Lord thundered 
from heaven, and behold there was a great earthquake. Indeed, the Angel of the Lord, 
striking the bishop because of God's wrath, swept him away together with t.be populace 
and the whole city. It is indeed dear that this happened because by lheir wicked sins 
they had caused offence to the blessed Agatha". 

In omrwm terram, et in fine s orbis terrae jam exiit plaga illa, qua nuper in Sicilia 
percuss,: sunt Catanenses in vigilia B.Agathes, cum episcopus ille damnatissimus, frater 
Matthaei notarii, qui, sicut scitis, sibi sumps it honorem non uocatus a Domino tanquam 
Aaron, et qui ad sedem illam non electione canonica, sed Giezitica oenalitate intrauit; 
i;um, inquam, aborninationis offerret incensum, intonuit de coelo TJorninus, et ecce 
terraemotus rnagnus factu.s est. Angelus enim Domini, percutiens episcopum in furore 
Domini, cum populo et universa civitate subuertit. Patet itaqu.e, quia beatissimae 
Agathes offimsam snis exigentibus peccatis incurrerant, 

There is a reference to de8truction caused by the earthquake in Epistola 90 written by 
Peter of Blois to his brother William : • 
"That same land [Sicily] swallow::, up its in11abitants, and while I was there I ,vas in 
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fear of the wickedness of its people, and so the greatest of my desires ,vas to be free to 
return in safety." 

"Terra siquidem illa devorat habitatores suos, timensque a malitia inhabitantium in ea, 
in hoc redegeram mearum desideriorum summam, ut haberem licentiam, et cum 
securitate recessum." 

The most detailed information is contained in the Historia of Ugo Falcando: 
"[ .. . ] On the fourth day of February in that year, towards the first hour of the day, an 
earthquake struck Sicily with such violence that it was also folt in the villages around 
Reggio in Calabria. The very wealthy city of Catania was so badly shaken that not a sin
gle house within it was left unscathed. About 15,000 men and women were buried in the 
ruins of buildings, together with the bishop of the city and most of the monks. Lentini, 
that noble town belonging to the Syracusans, was destroyed by these same shocks, and 
so large were the buildings which collapsed that they killed many (of the inhabitants). 
Many villages were reduced to ruins in the territory of Catania and Syracuse. The earth 
split open in many places, causing new springs to spurt forth and blocking some old ones, 
and that part of the summit of Etna which faces towards Taormina seemed to become 
lower. The celebrated Fountain of Arethusa at Syracuse, which is supposed to have 
reached Sicily through underground channels from the city of EliB in Greece, acquired a 
8alty taste by becoming mixed with sea water. The Tavi spring, which issues forth at the 
foot of the mountain, near Casale dci Saraceni, was abundant with water at that time, 
but held its waters back, staying dry for almost two hours. Then, to the amazement of 
the watching inhabitants, it caused its waters, now of a reddish colour, to burst forth vio
lently for an hour. At Messina, the sea had also been very calm up to that time, but now 
it first drew itself together and receded a little from tbe shore, and then gradually flowed 
back beyond the shore, flooding against the Gity walls and flowing through the gates. 
Because of this and other prodigies, the frightened courtiers and their retinue thought 
this amazing event foretold a great disaster in Sicily". 

f .. .] eodem anno, quarta die februarii, circiter primam horam eiusdem diei, vehemens 
terre motus tanta Siciliam concussit uiolentia ut in Calabria quoque circa Regium 
oppidaque proxi'.rn11 sentiretw: Cathaniensium opulcntissima civitas usque adeo 
subversa e8t, ut ne una. quidem domu.'> in urbe superste:<1 remanserit. viri ac mulieres 
circiter .XV miiia cum episcopo eiusdem civitatis maximaque parte monachorum sub 
ruina sunt edificiorum oppressi. Leontini, 1iobile Syracusanorurn oppidum, eadem terre 
concw1sione su.bversum oppidanorum plerosque ruentium edificiorum mole consumpsit. 
multa preterea in finibus Cathaniensium ac Syracusanorum castella diruta sunt; mnltis 
in locis terra dehiscens et novas protulit fontes, et veter um nonnuLLos obstruxit, eaque pars 
Ethnei cacurninis que Taurominium respic:it visa est aliquantulum subsedisse. Siracusis 
Aretusa fans nominatissimus, quern ab Elide Grecie civitate fama est in Siciliam occultis 
meatibus derivari, de limpido turbulentus effectus, saporem salsum multa maris 
admixlione conlraxit. Taius fans quidem aquis uberrimus, qui de Pedemontis iuxta 
Casale Sarracenorum egreditw; quasi duarum hara.rum spatio manens obstrw.ws, aquas 
continuit, magnoque dehinc erumpens impetu, sanguinei coloris latices per unius 
spatiurn hare mirantium oculis indigenarum e'.>.:hibuit. Messane uero mare, cum 
t;·anqnillissimurn esset, in seipsu.m primo se contrahens, panlisper cessit a littore, deinde 
pedeternptim rediens, prefixa.s littoris metas transiliil, murosqae civitatis alluens, ipsis 
etiam se portis infudit. hiis aliisque prodigiis curie farniliares eorumque far.dares 
perterriti, arbitrabantur nouitatem hane rerum mag1'iam Siculis calamitatem portendere. 

Falcando also refers to the earthquake in a letter to Pietrn, church treasurer at Palermo: 
"O thou city of the Catanians, who have experienced ill fortune so many times, without 
ever being able to mitigate or check your suffering in any disaster! For ifwe turn 0 1ier 
the pagc1> of the old stories in the annals we find that you were frequently laid low by 



pestilential vapours and devoured by the terrible horrors of wars, and on various occa
sions (we have seen) fire from the cavernous furnaces of Etna flow forth towards you 
like a river. And if we wish to relate the ills of our time which we ourselves have wit
nessed, there was recently a powerful earthquake which shook you so violently that an 
incalculable number of victims \Vere buried beneath the wood and stone of ruined 
buildings. And even now, after many different kinds of disaster, you shamefully con
demn yourself to slavery in order to mitigate the iniquity of your fate". 

Ve tibi Cathaniensium ciuitas, que adversantem toties experta f'ortunam nullis unquam 
cladibus eius sevitiam mitigare aut compescere putuisti! nam si veteres annalium 
revolvimus ystorias, inveniemus te frequenter et pestilentibus exhaustam nebulis, et 
atroci bellorum clade consumptam ignemque in te aliquotiens de cavernosis Ethne 
furnacihus in modum /luminis emanasse. quad si nostri temporis mala et que ipsi 
vidimus uolumus recensere, nuper te vehemens terre motus tan.la concussit violentia ul 
cunctis ruentihus edificiis haud facile numerabilem utriusque sexus multitudinem 
lignurum ac lapidum moles oppresserit. nunc autem, ut sic fortune lentescat improbitas, 
post multa et varia calamitatum genera turpissime tandem addiceris servituti. 

Romuald of Salerno's account is briefer: 
"At that time there was so strong an earthquake in Sicily that most of Syracuse castle 
collapsed. The city of Catania was also shaken to its foundations and collapsed in ruins. 
It also destroyed the church of S.Agata, ki1ling the bishop and 45 monks. Lentini and 
1fohec [Modica] and many other fortified villages in Sicily were reduced to ruins in the 
earthquake. At Messina, too, the earthquake was very powerful and evident. All this 
happened in the year 1168 since the birth of Our Lord, in the second indiction, in the 
month of February, the day before the feast of St.Agatha 14 February 11691". 

Ea tempore in Sicilia terremotus factus est maxim.us, ita quad castrum 8yracusanum pro 
maxima parte cecidit. Civitas etiam Catheniensium a fundamentis eversa ruit. Ecclesia 
etiam sanctae Agathe corruens, episcopum cum XLV monachis occidit. Lentinum etiam 
Mohec, et multa alia castra Sicilie pro terre motu corruerunt. Apud Messan.am etiam 
maxim.us et manifestus terre motus fuit. Hoc autem factum est an.no Dominice 
MCJ.,XVIIT incarnationii ind£ctione II mense Februarii, in uigilia heaie Agathe. 

The Armales Pisani of Bernardo Maragone add a few more details and refer briefly to 
the tsunami at Messina: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1169, incredible and amazing prodigies occurred in the island 

: of Sicily, sucli as had not been seen since the time of Sodom and Gomorra. For the day 
:i before tho Nones of February [4 FebruarYI, the eve of the feast of St.Agatha, the city of 

Catania was shaken to its foundations by an earthquake, and neither man nor woman 
was left (ahve) there. Lentini was sudden1y enclosed between two mountains and part 
of the city of Syracuse was destroyed by the earthquake, and from the said city of 
Catania as far as Plassa [Piazza Armerina] eleven castles, fortified settlements and 
other villages were destroyed, along with many people who were caught by the earth
quake in the fields or streets. And the lighthouse at Messina was left high and dry to 
a height of twenty palmi [c.5 m] from its foundations. And then, fortunately, it 
returned to its usual position". 

A. D. MCLXVIIII. A temporibus Sodome et Gomorre non fuerunt tam rniranda et 
1otupenda spectacula, qualia evenerunt in insula Sicilie. Pridie namque nonas F'ebruarii, 
uiuilia Sancte Agathe, Captania civitas a terremotu usque ad /undamenta suhversa est, 
et non remansit ex ea nee masculus nee fem{na. Lintini inter duos mantes repente clausa 
est, et quedarn pars 8arar:ose civitatis predicto terremotu periit, et a predicta Captania 
usqu.e ad Plassa, XI inter civitates et castella et villas, cum multis hominibus in via el 
agro oppressis a iarn diclo terremotu perierunt. Et Farum de Messana XX palmis 
funditus siccatum est. Postea vero cun; fortuna in locum suum revers um est. 
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The chronicle wrongly attributed to William Godel gives a time for the earthquake 
\V hich fits that found in the H istoria of Ugo Falcando: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1169 in Sicily, at dawn on the day preceding the Nones of 
February [ 4 February] before the first hour, the city of Catania was so devastated by an 
earthquake that it was as though it had not been inhabited for a hundred years. 
Amongst the approximately 15 thousand people ,vho met a sudden death were the 
bishop, the clergy, the abbot of Mileto with 40 monks and all the populace. Other 
Sicilian castles and fortresses were also destroyed at the same time, and countless peo
ple were killed". 

Anno Domini 1169 in Cicilia urbs Cathania ita diluculo ante horam primam terre motu 
subuenw est 2 Nonaii Februarii, acsi per centum annos non fuit habitata. Ubi et 
episcopus et clerus et abbas de Mileto cum 40 monachis et omnis populus, circa 15 milia 
hominum, morte repentina perierunt. Cetera etiam castra et rnunitiones per Siciliam 
hara eadem cum innu.merabili populo everse sunt. 

\-Thile we have reliable evidence for the effects of the tsunami at Messina, its effects at 
Catania are mentioned in one source only, namely the chronicle of Roger of Hoveden. 
Roger of Hovoden was an English chronicler who died at some time between 1202 and 
1212. Ho records: 
"In that same year l1164, but actually 1169], the day before the feast of St.Agatha Virgin 
and Martyr [4 February], there was so great an earthquake in the island of Sicily that 
it razed the city of Catania to the ground, and killed the bishop, the clergy and all the 
inhabitants of the city, that is to say 33,000 fighting men, as well as innumerable women 
and children. That same day, after the destruction of the city, the sea at Catania reced
ed .30 passuu.m stadia, leaving large quantities of different fish on the shore. People 
from around tho ruined city came to catch them, and while they were busy doing so, the 
sea flowed back, s\vcpt them away and dragged them down into its depths". 

Eodem anno [1164), in vigilia Sanclae Agathae virginis et martyris, factus est 
terraemotus magnu.s in insula Siciliae, adeo qu.od Catanensium ciuitatem funditus 
subuertit, et episcopum et clerum et omnes illius civitatis habitatores occidit; viros 
siqu.idem belligeros nu.mero triginta tria milha, exceptis mulieribu.s et parvulis, qui 
numerari non poterant. Eodem die post subuersionem civitatis, mare Catanensium 
retraxit se per triginta passuum stadia, relicta in arena diversorum piscium copia, ad 
quam cmnprehendendam subu.rbani civitatis subuersae concurrerunt, et du.m 
intenderent capturae piscium, refluxit mare, et involvit eos, et traxit in profundum. 

The verse composition set out below has been handed down to us by Matteo Selvaggio 
(1542), who thought it had been written at the time of the 1169 earthquake. The Latin 
text has been rcpublisl1cd by Fasoli (195:J). Although these lines add nothing to our kno
wledge of effects, they are of considerable importance in _ commemorating the impact of 
the earthquake on the people of Catania and conveying its dramatic quality. Th.is te}.'i 
is perhaps the earliest medieval "lament" for the destruction of a city in an earthquake. 
"\Vhence does humankind justify its pride? They are ashes, their flesh is bait for worms, 
they are hay flower, male and female they are born and give birth, 
I b'Tieve for Catania. How painful it is to express this sorrow. 
She was once illustrious, powerful and ancient in her people, her army and her clergy, 
In her riches of gold, beauty, valour and triumphs. 
Alas! This supreme dominion was destroyed by an earthquake. 
Death destroyed young people; men, brides and husbands died. 
\Vhcncc docs humankind justify ii.s pride? In an hour God destroyed 
Towers, adornments, dresses and all clothes. 
Whose heart would not bursl wiL11 groans, tears and sighs? 
Such were the laments with which most people died. 
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Oh! vVhat griefl More than forty-four monks died, 
and Father Giovanni, the pastor of the city, perished too, 
Thus perished the pontifical dignity, the light of the kingdom. 
:\fay all have their rest, and may light, perpetual light, shine again 
for the pontifex and his monks, now and for evermore". 

Unde superbit homo, cinis est, caro vermibus aesca 
Flos feni, genitor, genitus, genitrix, genitura, 
Cataniam doleo dolor est miserabile dictu. 
Claara potens, antiqua fuit, plebe, milite, clero. 
Divitiis, aura, specie, virtute, triumphis. 
Heu terremotu ruit I illa potentia rerum. 
Morte ruit iuvenis, maritur vir, sponsa, maritus. 
Unde superbit homo I deus una diruit hara. 
Turres, ornatus, vestes, cunctosque paratus. 
Quis gemitus, lachrymas, suspitia, corde teneret. 
In tanto gemitu I periit pars maxima gentis. 
Proh dolor I et manachi quadraginta quatuor I et plus 
Et periit pastor patriae I pater ipse Johannes. 
Pontificalis honor, lux regni I sic periere. 
Sit requies cunctis luceat lux, ipsa perennis 
Pontifici monacisque suis et nunc et in evum. 

As we have pointed out, this information has to be treated with caution, for the details 
in Roger's account as to the year and number of victims differ from what we find in 
other contemporary sources. Thero are certain aspects of Roger of Hoveden's account, 
however, which suggest that his report of a tsunami at Catania is acceptable. 

Greek sources 

lNSCRIPTI0:-1S 

There are two inscriptions in Greek, one from Catania and the other from monastery 
of Santi Pietro e Paolo d'Agro (north-east of Taormina), dating respectively to 1171 and 
1172, which record the (re)building and repair of church buildings. • They may be 
directly related to the earthquake, but it is not specifically mentioned in either. 

U 1 - Catania: a marble plaque records the construction or reconstruction of the 
church of S.Stefano. The inscription was once on the architrave of the church door. 
When the building was demolished, tho church and monastery of S.Benedetto were 
built in its place, and the inscription was preserved in the monastery, but it was 
dostroyed during the Second World War. Here is the text of the inscription (CIG 
4.8737; Mentzou-Meimari., 1977-79, p.124, no.234): 
"This holy and most venerable church of the martyr and protodiaconrts Step hon, pre
eminent in suffering, was built by the priest Arcadio. The first day of the month of 
April ·in the year 6679 [1 September 1170 - 31 August 1171J". 

'A voucoooµr\0El 6 lrr)avaclm:o:;J 01:.'(oi; ou--co; vaoi; 'Wt) npo1:aOAO'U K[LXU rrpo-ro[olt[a)KOVOt) 
I:tf.¢avcn1 1'.mo [1:lou Eu[).aJPrn1:ci·wu 'ApKaoio,l lcpr.oi; µ(T]vt) 'Alrcp1),,,J{ou a' .!houi; ,qo8 '. 

fig. a7 Reproduction of the lost i11 .~cription ag 

copied in Amico ( 17 40-16) and republished in 
the Corpus Inscriptionum Gra.ecarum (vol.4/1 
Curtius 1856; vol.4/2 Kirkhhoff 1859). 

~l'-1 OJJ{O}lOJnI e f;J0H.Ai'1 GS,I!t,G.J
est O.E.o1oQJ'£AOG1 oYiftb1'AOh¥.LU'A 
l1hJ"oAl'/i H0~g PA71'6YJlO ~_gy 
}1g~TNf"<}NJ"rl\~'} t:1H',P~. 09~ 
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This inscription has been used as a source for the 1169 earthquake by Guidoboni 
(2001), for her careful interpretation has corrected the dating mistake handed dovm for 
centuries by local historians. In fact, ever since Amico (1740-46) produced a drawing 
of it, its date has been f:,iiven as 679 AD, which was thought to be the year when the 
church of S.Stefano was founded. But an examination of the corpora of sources has 
brought to light a quite different situation. The fact is that the most authoritative 
collection of Greek inscriptions, the Corpus Inscriptionum Graecarum ( vol.4/1 Curtius 
1856; vol.4/2 Kirkhhoff 1859), provides the text of the inscription, and the date is 1 
April in the year 6679 of the world - Byzantine style - corresponding to the year 
between 1 September 1170 and 31 August 1171. Strangely enough, the transcription 
in CIG uses and provides the drawing published by Amico (1740-46). A re
interpretation of this drawing (see fig. 37) has made it possible to agree completely 
with the GIG dating; ·which means that ever since the 18th century, the historiography 
of Catania has handed down an evident dating error. 

0 2 - Santi Pietro e Paolo d'Agro (province of Messina): an inscription at the church of 
Ss.Pietro e Paolo, records restoration work at the monastery (CIG 4.8738; Mentzou
Meimari, 1977-79, p.125, no.240): 
"This church of St.Peter and St.Pau1 the Apostles was restored thanks to willing con
tributions given to Thcostcriktos, the hegumenos ofTaonnina. Remember him, o Lord; 
in the y_ear 6680 I 1 September 1171 - 31 August 11727. Gerard the Frank was pro
tomagister". 
'AvEK(m)vt0O(r1) 6 va(os) oti.:os no(v) 6::yi,cov an:o(mo)...cov) Ilii(1:pou) 1e(o:'L) TTa(u)...ou) 
rcp(os) 0c:(o)CTTT1PlK(1:0D) KaO(Tj)'youµ(EVOD) "t"O'U TcmpoµEVl1:0D rho 01KElWV ava)..coµci:c(wv). 
MV'f1CT0l:'lll o:{n(ou) K(upwc;)" ken qrc'. 'O rrpoTO.LLUlCT'Wp np&poos 6 <Dp&yxo;. 

The protmnagister was the architect of the church. The inscription can still be seen in 
the archivolt of the entrance portal to the church, which is considered to be one of the 
most important Basilian buildings in southern Italy (see fig. 38). These two inscrip
tions have never been taken into consideration in previous seismologica11i.tcrature. 

fig. 38 Church of monastery of Ss.Pietro e Paolo d'Agro (10 km ca. north of Taormina, in province 
of Messina), inscription in the archivolt of the entrance portal. Repair work carried out on the 
building betv,,een 1171 and 1172 is mentioned. 
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A Notula in manuscript Vaticanns Graecus 1574, a codex which can be dated to about 
the 11th-12th century (published in Evangelatou-Notara 1982, p.209, no.428), record8 
the earthquake in simple and brief terms, mjstakenly dating it to 3 February: • 
"An earthquake struck in the month of February, on the third day, in the second indic
tion, in the year 6677 [1 September 1168 - 31 August 11691, in the year when Catania 
col1apsed. And it affected many other places''. 

(E"{CV)E"GO 6 awµo; · µ.11(v\.) <j)E(~pounp{<µ) £i.c; ,(ac;) y ' -,;ff::; ivo(tK:nrovoc;) ~, EV En ,c;xos ' 
Ka-ta_ ,6v XP(OVOV) ,OD XCt/cUO"µcn(o~) 7t0Af(CDr_;) Ka-rcivT]c;· mt EtTpa,; xopac; 1Wlct,u:c;. 

Arabic source 
An arabic source of about fifteen years lat.er is to he found in the work of the 
Andalusian traveller Ibn Jubayr, who visited Sicily in December 1184. He reports 
some remt1rks by a Saracen eunuch at the court of vVilham 11: 
"Once, when powerful earthquakes shook Sicily, this polytheist [WiHiam II] wandered 
around his palace in alarm, everywhere hearing only the cries of his women and pages, 
who were praying to Allah and his Prophet. When they saw the king, they were all 
overcome with confusion, but ho calmed them by saying: 'Let each one of you invoke the 
Being he adores and ju whom he believes". 

Ibo Juhayr does not give the date of the earthquake or the p1ace ,vhere it occurred . 
Amari (1880, Ill/II, p.542) thought it ,vas the earthquake of 116~), and Johns (1989, 
p.308) thought the palace mentioned in the text ,vas the one at Messina; but we do not 
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know where the royal court was resident at the time. Agnello (1996, p.107) took up a 
hypothesis put forward by Boschi et al. (1993, p.17), suggesting that lbn Jubayr's text 
was really referring to the earthquake which struck the Crati valley (in Calabria) on 
24 May 1184, a few months before Ibn Jubayr reached Sicily. However, since Ibn 
Jubayr's narrative says nothing of the earthquake's time or place, the only certain 
parameter we have is the terminus ante quem of December 1184, so any correlation 
with the earthquake of 1169 is simply hypothetical. 

..... 1Hi9 02 04 07:00 UT @ == 37 13 14 57 lo=X Me=-6.3 Sites: 8 EE:3 Ts 
localities lat. long. l localities lat. long. I 

Catonia 37 30 15 05 X Ts S8-Pietro e P. d'A .. 37 55 J5 20 C (VII-VIII) 

Lentini 37 17 15 00 X :\fes~ina 38 11 15 33 
),,fodica 36 51 11 46 X Re1rnio di Calabria :18 06 lii 89 

Sy~acuse 37 05 15 17 IXEE Tavi 37 38 14 22 

Pia7.7.li Annerina 37 23 14 22 'VU-VITI Etna Volcano 37 45 15 JI 

( 088) 1170 May 9 Ceccano [Latium, central Italy} 
source Ann. Ceccan., p.286 
hi•wriogrnphy Tovazzi (ed . 1986); Di Meo {1795); Toubert (1973); Gasparri (1992} 
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This earthquake is recorded in a single Rourcc, namely the Annales Ceccanenses (or 
Chronicon Fossae-nuvae), and caused damage at Ceccano, a locality in the present-day 
provim:e of Frosinonc. The text reads: 
"1170 [ ... ]On the seventh day before the Ides of March [9 March] there was such a vio
lent earthquake that it destroyed most of the walls of the town [Ceccano] and caused 
the bells to ring of their own accord . On 10 May, part of Ripa caught fire". 

1170 [. .. ] 7 Idus Martii tam vehemens fuit terrae molus; quod plerosque muros civitatis 
destruxit, quod etiam per se sonaverunt campanae. Decimo die stante mense A1adii 
pars Ripae arsii. 

The Anno.les Cer:canenses is preserved at the abbey of Fossanova, and concerns the 
town of Ccccano. It was written in the late 12t}1 and early 13th century by an uniden
tified author who lived at Ceccano or in the neighbourhood. The chronicle was first 
published by Ughclli (1722), then by Muratori (1725) and finally by Pertz (1866) in the 
Monumenta Germaniae llistorica, unde1· the title Annales Ceccanenses. This last edi
tion, unlike the others, dates the earthquake to 9 March instead of 9 May. In so doing, 
it is probably following the exact reading· of the codex, but the context in which the 
earthquake is mentioned suggests that it should really be dated to May. Thus the item 
preceding the earthquake is dated to 7 May (5 Idus Maii). 
The two earlier editions of the chronicle have another variant from Pertz's text: "the 
bells rang of their own accord for ten days'' (per se sonaverunt campanae decem diebus), 
as opposed to Df,cimo die stante mense Madii. That is why Baratta (1901), who used 
Muratori's edition, supposed that the shocks lasted for ton days. 
Ughelli (1722) attributed the chronicle to Giovanni di Ceccano, but Muratori (1725) 
rejected this attribution, feeling it safer to publish the work as anonymous. Pertz 
(1866) thought it might have been written by Benedetto, a notary employed by count 
Giovanni di Ceccano, the chiefloca1 lay authority at the end of the 12th century. This 



identification was accepted by Toubert (1973) in his study of institutional, economic 
and territorial structures in medieval Latium, and was taken up by Gasparri (1992), 
who dealt with the counts of Ceccano in a wider-ranging study of chivalry in Italy. 
Toubert took the Annales Ceccanenses to be a work belonging to the family chronicle 
genre, although in fact it is almost exclusively devoted to an account of the main 
events in the life of count Giovanni di Ceccano, who died in 1224 or 1227. Central to 
the account is the attempt by the counts and other local lords to resist the penetra
tion of the region by German forces under the Emperor Henry VI. The attribution of 
the chronicle t<i the count's notary, Benedetto, lends authority to the report of an 
earthquake, even though it is neither confirmed nor elaborated upon by any other 
source. 
There are no other published or unpublished sources available for this area and this 
earthquake. In fact, the abbey of Fossanova, which was the only monastic institution 
of any significance in the area, no longer has any records for the period in question. 
Furthermore, this region, which was subject to papal temporal power at the time of 
the earthquake, was a marginal area without important towns, situated on the fron
tiers of the Kingdom of Sicily and at the edge of the vast expanse of the Pontine 

· ; marshes. These factors explain why records and chronicles for the area have not 
been preserved, and hence why historical sources are silent about the ar.ea. The 
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. report of the earthquake in the Annales Ceccanenses is therefore unique. It records 
damage in one locality only, to which it is extremely difficult to add from other 
sources, even negative ones, because of the lack of towns capable of producing and 
preserving written records . 
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localities 

Ceccano 
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pp.28-1-6); Alcxandi;r III (pope), Appeal, Tuscolo, 8 December 1170, in Hie8tand 

(1985, nn.HJ8, pp .393-4) 
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Will. Tyre, Chron., pp. 934-6; Ma rag. Bern., Ann., pp.49-50; Ann. Vizel., pp. 228-9; 

Rob. Torig., Chron., p.519; .4nn. Flore/[, p.625; Chron quod dicitur [\\1.Godel], in Rob. Aux., 

Chron., p.240; Ann. Colon. ma.x., pp.120-1; Ann. Ga.~iin.; Ann. Magdebur , p.193; Ann. 
Adm.unt., p.!i84; Mich. Syr. , 19.6, Chron. , IV, pp.695-6; Mich. Syr. Arm., Chron., pp.464-6; 

Ibn al-Athir, al-1'a'rikh, p.145; Ibn al0Athir, al-Kamil, XI, pp.254-5; 8iht ibn al-.Tawzi, Mir'at, 

VIII, pp.174-5; Ilcnjamin 'l'ud ., I tin. ; Neoph. Enkl., in Delehaye (1907}, pp.211-2; Chron. min. 

Arm., I.3, p.76; Il.2 -1, p.502 
Ann. Pegav., p.260; Chron. univ. Metten., p.518; Vine. Beauv. , Spev. hist., p.1191 a; Martin 

Tropp., Chron. , p.437; :rviartin Tropp., Uber, II, p.450; Flores temp., p.239; Will. Nang., 

Chrrm. ,; Riccob. Ferr., Pomar., cok 125, 174; Riccob. Ferr. , Compil., cul.240; Tol. Lucca, Ann., 

pp. 66-7; Tol. Lucca, Hist., col. 1108; Pi pino, Chron. , col. 627; Dandolu, Chron. , p.249; Be:ainis, 

Cron., p.28; Palmieri i\f a ttco, Liber, p. 97; C:ron. Ramp., 11, pp. 32-3, 43; Est. de Emcles, TiT, 
pp.971-3; Chron. Terre Suinte, p.7;Ann. Terre Sainte, p.432; Cron. Varigri., JI, p.4; Sanudo, 

Le vite, p.272; Amadi, Chron..; Chron. ad 1234, p.169; Bar Hebr., Chron., p.339; Ibn al-¼dim, 

Zuhdat, II, p.330; Abu Shama, al-Rnwdat.ayn, I, p.J84; Ibn \Vasil, MufarraJ, I, p.185; 

lbn Shaddad, al-Nawadir, p.4::l; Ibn Qadi Shuhba, a.l-Kaw«liib , p.189 
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J,ist.oriograph.v Rohricht (1898); Delaville Le Roulx (1904); King (1931); Hakobyan (1956}; Elisseeff 0967); 

Ducellier (1980); c.\1ayer (1989); Hild and Hellenkemper (1990); :\llolin (2001) 

he,·atusc Tahcr (1979); Poirier et al. (1980); Arobraseys and Barazangi (1989); Ambraseys and Jackson 

(1998); Guidoboni et al. (2004) 

ca1alog1<es d. Manetti [1457); Lycosthcnes (1557); Bonito (1691 ): 8eyfart (1756); von Hoff (1840); 
Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932a); Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964); 

*Ben-"i\ienahem (1979, 1991); Amiran et al. {)994); *Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

,atal•Jgue• p. Ergin ct al. (1967); Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988); Bektur and Alpay (1988); 

Khair et al. ('..WOO) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
The earthquake of 29 ,June 1170 is one of the largest seismic events ever to occur along 
the northern part of the Dead Sea Transform Fault System (DSTFS), the c.1000-km-
long we.stern boundary of the Arabian plate. • 
The importance of the earthquake on 29 June 1170 has left an indelible mark upon the 
scholarly and scientific seismological tradition. The first refercmces to it can in fact be 
found in the earliest Mediterranean area catalogue, namely that of the humanist 
Giannozzo Manetti [1457]. In the scientific seismological tradition this earthquake 
has had a variety of interpretations, even contradictory ones, which have persisted 
until now. • 
The correct dating of ihe shock on 29 June 1170 already appears - though not with
out some uncertainty - in the main descriptive catalogues of the 19th century. 
However, the persistence of discrepancies and uncertainties among the various cata
logue authors has led to a "multiplication" of the event and the generation of shocks for 
which there was no evidence jn the sources. These flawed data have then been trans
ferred una1tcred into some second-generation catalogues as well - to modern para- -
metric catalogues, that is to say. Thus, a survey of the parametric catalogues of the 
last 25 years provides an overview of the different interpretations which still survive. 
In Ben-Mcnahem's catalogue (1979), which is subdivided into geographical and tec
tonic areas, the 1170 earthquake is correctly dated to 29 June and is placed in the sec
tion devoted to the northern end of Levant Fault System (p.278, event 14). The 
parameters reported are those of a high energy earthquake (ML = 7.9), and the 
description of effects is limited to the regions lying between the Lebanon and Routh
western Syria, though the damage zone is extended to Israel and Caesarea. In a sec
ond work, Ben-Menahem (1991, pp.20, 203) slightly downsizes the parameters of the 
event (lVh = 7 .5 and Io = X-XI) and gives the epicentral coordinates rec01·ded by 
Ambraseys and Barazangi (1989), thus shifting the area of greatest effects further 
north. The information relating to the effects remains, however, substantially the 
same as for the previous catalogue, with the addition of information about the 
destruction of Antioch and the damage and victims in the Orontes Valley. Poirier and 
Taher (1980 , p.2192) correctly date the events to 12 Shawwal of the year 565 of the 
Hegira, but give 30 June instead of 29 June 1170. Amongst the worst-hit locations, 
only Aleppo, Antioch and Damascmi are listed. Another work of the same year, Poirier 
et al. (1980), provides more detail, but the damage area cannot be distinguished from 
the felt area . 
Al-Hakeem (1988, p.22, event 185) also mistakenly dates the earthquake to 30 June 
1170 and estimates iis epicentral intensity at grade IX MM. A further three 12th cen
tury events, al.so recorded in this catalogue, are given without the month or day, and 
could be duplications of the earthquake of 29 June 1170, perhaps inheri t~}d from some 
19th century catalogues. 
Bektur and Alpay (1988, p.41, event 88) record the earthquake with the correct date 
and with Io= IX MSK-64. According to them, the shock caused many thousands of vic
tims and was felt in Cyprus. A further three earthquakes are also recorded in this cat-
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alogue, with misdatings probably resulting from transcription errors in previously 
used texts. 
In Amiran et al. (1994, p.270) the dates are largely gleaned from previous catalogues 
(jncluding that of Ben-Menahem, 1979) and Islamic sources. The earthquake is cor
rectly dated to 29 June 1170 and, according to the picture provided by the authors, 
was devastating in Syria, causing damag·e in Tyre and hundreds · of deaths in 
Palestine. The main shock parameters (magnitude and intensity) remain uncertain, 
along with the most seriously affected locations. The information provided in the cat
alogue of .Ambraseys et al. (1994, p.36 and p:101) is very limited because the event 
falls outside its scope. As to the effects of the 1170 earthquake in the Egyptian area, 
already recorded by Ben-Menahem (1979, 1991) and before that by Mallet (1853) and 
Sieberg (1932a), Ambraseys et al. (1994) express some doubts because the local 
sources for that period have been lost. 
In the study by Khair el al. (2000) on the seismic zonation of the Dead Sea fault area, 
all the known strong (Ms~ 5.9) earthquakes that occurred along the DSTFS during 
the past four millennia are listed. As far as we know, this list is the latest available 
catalogue. The data contained in it are, however, based only on previous works and 
other historical catalogues, i.e. not on original sources. In their proposed seismic 
zonation scheme, the l.170 earthquake (p.68) is located in the Karasu scismogenic 
zone, i.e. the northernmost portion of the DSTFS, in the region straddling the pres
ent-day Syro-Turkish border. The ML (7.5) and epicentre (35.9°N, 36.4°E) values are 
taken from Ben-Menahcm (1991) and Ambraseys and Barazangi (1989). 
The variety of interpretations substantially derives from the nature of the texts pro
viding the basic data used by the various authors: these are mostly scientific works and 
historical catalogues of the 19th and 20th centuries, from which we may have inherit
ed errors as well as omissions. Exceptions to this are Poirier and Taber (1980) and Al
Hakeem (1988), who used primary sources, but solely from the Arabic tradition. This 
group of sources, although very important and authoritative (see below), constitutes 

, CATALOGUE:S 
1 llen-Menahem (1979j 
2 Buktur and Al pay (1988) 
;, Ambraseys and Ba.razangi (1989) 
4 Ben-Menahem (1991) 
5 11.mbraseys et al. ( 1991) 

; fi Amhraseys and Jackson (1998} 
17 Khair el al . (2000) 
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fig. 41 Western Syria and the Lebanon in the 
second half of the 12th century. The territory 

. was broken up into three Latin states and an 
Armenian area. The rest of the territory was 
under Muslim domination (from Guidaboni 
et al. 2001). 

only one of the three main independent cultural-linguistic traditions relevant to the 
1170 earthquake (Latin, Syriac and Arabic). The data used by Poirier and Taber 
(1980) are based on the accounts of two historians: Sibt ibn al-Jawzi (but erroneously 
referred to as Ibn al-Jawzi, who was in fact his uncle), and Ibn al-Athir (1160 - 1231). 
The latter is one of the most authoritative Arabic sources for this earthquake, although 
the picture he provides is incomplete. 
Since the historical sources used are direct and authoritative but belong to a single cul
tural and linguistic area, it is clear that the reconstruction of the event is necessarily lim
ited, and that, at best, they can provide only a partial interpretation. 
Worthy of mention among more recent studies is that of Ambraseys and Jackson 
(1998), in which there is a list of historical and recent Eastern Mediterranean earth
quakes associated with surface fault breaks. On the basis of a previous catalogue 
by Ambraseys and some vaguely defined "unpublished data", the event of 29 June 
1170 is listed (p.392, event 32) as a large shock (7.0::;; M. < 7.8), located in the 
Afamjyah (ancient Apamea, now Qalat al Madiq) area, in the Orantes Valley (west
ern Syria), with the epicentre at 35.5°N and 36 .5°E. Our survey of the seisrnologj
cal literature clearly shows that the earthquake lacks an agreed and reliable inter
pretation. Figure 40 illustrates the different locations of the epicentre as indicat
ed by the various authors in the catalogues and studies cited. A piece of research 
on this specific subject (Guidoboni et al. 2004) has revealed a more complex and bet
ter documented situation, and hence allowed an assessment of 16 additional locali
ties. It is within this context that the two-earthquake hypothesis has been formu
lated. 

Chronology: one or more events? 
According to contemporary sources, the earthquake occurred at about 06:00 local time, 
that is to say, about 03:45 UT. The detailed account by William of Tyre explicitly 
records it "around the first hour of the day'', in terms of the canonical hours. All the 
texts analysed give 29 June 1170 as the date of the main shock. The Latin sources 
date it to the third day before the Calends of July or the feast of St.Peter and Paul, in 
the seventh year oftbe reign of Amalric I (King of Jerusalem from 1163 to 1174). The 
Syriuc sources give 29 Haziran in the year 1481 (of the Greeks); the Arabic sources 
give 12 8hawwal in the year 565 of the Hegira. These different styles of dating all 



correspond to 29 ,June 1170. In spite of this agreement, it is legitimate to ask whether 
there was in fact one or more than one earthquake. Leaving aside the geological fea
tures of the area, it is the extent of the effects area that suggests the answer. From 
this specific standpoint we have analysed all the contemporary sources, attempting to 
highlight any element that may be help to provide an ans1-ver. We have focused on the 
terms with which the selected contemporary sources defined the chronology of the 
event, seeing whether the terms used are singular or plural and how the date is stat
ed. Although it is hard to be quite sure, we think that only William of Tyre contains 
anything which would allow us to suppose that there were two events: one generkal
ly dated to June 1170, the other more specifically to 29 June 1170. vVhile remaining 
critically cautious, we can observe in his text a narrative sequence supporting this 
hypothesis. Indeed, in the first part of the text he says that in June 1170 an earth
quake affected seven cities very badly (in order of mention: Antioch, Gabala, Laodicea, 
Aleppo, Schayzar, Hama, Emesa (Hims). They arc .located north of Tripoli and corre
spond to the historical region that the author calls Coelesyria. Then on 29 June 
Tripoli and Tyre were struck (the area is called Phoenicia by the author, and corre
sponds to present-day Lebanon). 
We could not find any other evidence suggesting hvo events, and the other contempo
rary sources a~'Tee in identifying 29 June as a single event. Although the two-eveni 
interpretation has a sound scientific basis, we have to point out that the historical 
sources of the period had cognitive limitations. For in the 12th century world-view, 
systematic analysis was not a key element: at that period the availability of day-to-day 
data on the shocks that were felt was not the only variable. Taking account of the par
ticular cultural picture which the contemporary sources. provide, we have formulated 
two hypotheses: 
1) that the identified effects can be interpreted as those of a single earthquake; it is on 
this basis that the parameters have been inierproted (see figg. 42 a and b); 
2) that there were two strong earthquakes; for this hypothesis the parameters cannot 
be calculated because the two areas are not easily differentiated and so there may well 
be zones with overlapping effects (see fig·. 43). 

The historical context 
Our research aim has been to paint a broad picture of the earthquake's effects, begin
ning with the territorial divisions in medieval Syria, which included what is now the 
Lebanon and Israel and was then divided into three Latin states. These territories 
were formed after the military conquest by the Crusaders. From north to south these 
territories were: the Principality of Antioch, the County of Tripoli, and the Kingdom of 
,Jerusalem; to the north was the Kingdom of Lesser Armenia. The rest of the territo
ry was under Muslim domination (see map in fig. 41). 
The production of sources for the 1170 earthquake at the time or immediately after
wards was thus fostered by the particular histoJ"ical period in which the earthquake 
took place, that is to say, between the second (1147-1149) and the third Crusade (1189-
1192). These circumstances explain why such an earthquake is documented by 

. sources in different languages which complement one another from the point of view of 
the territories struck. This evident f'act, howevel', escaped the notice of the· authors 
cited above, who drew on the tradition of the Arabic texts. 
The earthquake's propagation zone was enormous: it struck Al-Mawsil, Sinjar, Nisibin, 
Al-Ruha, Harran, Ar-Raqqah, and Mardin, reaching as far as Baghdad, Basra and 
other towns in Iraq; but the sources do not specify in detail the effects in these locali
ties. The earthquake was strongly felt at the monastery of Mar Hananya, but the 
building did not suffer any damage. There was no damage in Palestine. 
'I'he earthquakes lasted for three or four months, or perhaps longer. There were times 
when throe or four or even more shocks were felt by day or night. 
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fig. 42a (ebboratcd after Gu.idoboni et aJ. 2004). 

Effects of the earthquake 
By selecting the data according to the importance and authoritativeness of the various 
authors, it has been possible to outline a general pictmc of the damag·e and felt effects 
of this large earthquake. lt is important to note, hmvcvcr, that this reconstruction is 
not without it::: omissions and problems, duo to the type of text to be interpreted, the 
availability of the sources, as well as the difficulty of identifying toponyms: indeed, in 
the sources the same place is given different names in different languagcR. In spite of • 
the difficultie::: and constraints, mainly resulting from the hi:::torical time that sepa
rates us from the event in question, our analysis has highlighted previously unknown 
effects at 16 locations. 
The whole territory belonging to Lhe cities of Antioch to the north and Tripoli to the 
south, both along the coast of the Mediterranean Sea, and in the hinterland, along the 
Bekaa Val1ey and the River Orontes up to the area of Aleppo \Vas seriously affected , 
with widespread destruction. 
On the coasL of modern Lchanon, in what used to be the County of Tripoli (now 
Tarabulus), the fortified settlements of Archis (also called 'Arqa, present-day Mathanat 
ad Dulbah), Gibelacar (modern Akkar al Atiqah), and even the city of 'fripoli itself were 
completely destroyed. The latter suffered such extensive damage that most of the 
inhabitants were killed. The contemporary sources agree in describing the state of 
dPvast.cihon at Tripoli: William of Ty:re rnlled it "untidy piles of stones"; Arnalric I, in 
his letter to Louis VII of France, described it aR being destroyed "down toils very foun
dations", with the death of nearly all the people living there. 
In Amalrit:'s letter, the fortresses of Archis and Gibelacar are also said to havo been 
"destro_yed from their very foundations". Apart from the particular aims of the let
ter (mentioned above), we think these dramatic expressions may also be idioms of 
the time. Medieval Latin sour-cos in fac:t use such terms to indicate the "complete 
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functional loss" of a building, rather than its total destruction. In any case, we 
believe that such an expression, even if used in a contingent and perhap8 somewhat 
generic manner, could only refer to very serious and extensive damage. At Baalbck, 
in the Bekaa Valley in present-day nmthern Lebanon, the city walls and citadel col
lapsed. 
Farther north , in the territory of the County of Tripoli, there was serious damage to 
the castle of Margat (present-day al-Marqab), and Crak des Chevaliers (now Qalat al
Hisn). The latter was an important fortified castle, an imposing structure of dark 
basalt built on a spur of Gebel Alawi, about 7fi0 m above sea-level. It dominated the 
road to the Crusader port of Valenie/Banyas, and thus controlled the coastal road 
which ran north from Tripoli to the Principality of Antioch (Molin 2001). This 
fortification is referred to in the Muslim sources as Hisn al-Akrad, now Qalat al-Hisn. 
The sources say that it suffered the "complete'' collapse of the walls. The texts 
describe it.. as "sinking beneath the waves of the earthquake" (Abu Shama), and it was 
written of the walJs - perhaps \vithout exaggeration - "there remained no trace" 
(Sibt Ilm al-Jawzi). It is understandable that the Muslim sources perhaps exagger
ated such devastation, for the castle was an enemy fortification. However, the dam-
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age was certainly extensive. According to Molin (2001), who also assessed it from an 
archaeological standpoint, Crak des Chevaliers undenvent profound transformations 
following the destruction caused by the various earthquakes, including that of 1170, 
which struck it at the end of the 12th and the beginning of the 13th century. The 
famous and imposing fortress rises high even today, so well preserved as to be con, 
sitleretl the greatest medieval fortress in the world. However, it is the result of radi
cal modifications and reconstructions carried out from the last decades of the 12th cen
tury to around 1220 (see fig. 44). From these we can understand the complexity and 
remarkable size of the fortress. 
There was further destruction at Ba'rin (known by the Crusaders as Montferrand or 
Mons Ferrandus), where the city walls collapsed, as well as at the Frankish-Crusader 
citadel of Safi ta (also known by its Frankish name of Chaste! Blanc), situated between 
Crak des Chevaliers and the Mediterranean coast. The historian Abu Shama (the only 
one who cites this location) records Safi.ta as having "subsided": this is another term 
used by the narrators of the times, often to indicate landslides and the subsidence or 
collapse of buildings. 
In the hinterland territory around the River Orantes, then controlled by the Muslims, 
the earthquake caused serious damage to the walls and citadels of Hims (ancient 
Emesa), Hamat (Hamah) and Shayzar. Even though the last of these is in a poor 
state of preservation, it still rises from a rocky spur overlooking the left bank of the 
Orantes. 
Along the l\foditerranean coast between Tripoli and Antioch there was destruction in 
the territorieR of the states controlled by tho Crusaders. In the Principality of 
Antioch, the ports ofLaodicea (present-day Al-Ladhiqiya) and nearby Gabala (modem 
,Jahlah) were struck. According to Michael the Syrian, the latter collapsed entirely. 
Further north, the earthquake caused extensive destruction in Antioch and Aleppo, 
two great cities ,vhich were enemies at that time. 
Antioch (Antakya) was an important city of ancient origins (founded in 301 BC by 
Seleucus I), and the capital of the Frankish Principality of Antioch. The fortified city 
rose along the slopes of Mount Sil pi us. Its walls, dating back to the early Byzantine 
period (they \vere probably built after the violent earthquake of 526 AD, see Guidaboni 
et al. 1994), were 18 km long, and formed a triangle at the top of which a tenth-centu
ry citadel was built on a mountain peak to defend the whole city (Cuneo 1986; Molin 
2001). The earthquake in Antioch must have been highly destructive if it is true that, 
as the sources report, it caused the collapse of the towers and walls, famous at the time 
for their stren1:,>th. lt is nonetheless true that to say "the walls had been destroyfld" 
was a sort ofliterarytopos, intended to convey that there were g·aps in the walls (owing 
to collapses of a greater or lesser extent) and that their defensive function could no 
longer be guaranteed. Thus they no longer existed as a fortification. 
Furthermore, many buildings and churches in Antioch also collapsed, in particular the 
cathedral of St.Peter; the collapse of this church was considered by many Catholic 
Christians in a highly ideological light and was contrasted with the "resistance" of the 
three churches of the Mother of God, St.George and St.Barsauma. What had hap
pened? According to the sources (Michael tho Syrian, lbn al-Athir and Willi:::tm of 
Tyre), the Franks perceived it as divine intervention because the Orthodox Christian 
patriarch was officiating at mass with the clergy when the earthquake occurred. Fifty 
people died altogether and Antioch is described as being half-destroyed. 
Aleppo (Alab) lay to the east of Antioch. Along with Damascus and Cairo, it was one 
of the main political, economic and cultural centres of the Mediterranean Muslim 
world. It was an important and highly populated city, with a fortified citadel, high and 
imposing defensive walls, and large mosques. From -U-ie descriptions in the sources, 
the severity of effects in the city become clear. The historian Ibn al-Athir recalls that 
in Aleppo "the effects of the earthquake could not sLand comparison with those of the 
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fig. 43 Earthquakes on ,June 1170: hypothesis 2): probable areas of two different seismic events 
Hcparatcd hy the dashed hlack line, according t-0 the interpretation that we have given to the 
text by vVilliam of Tyre, coeval Latin source (daboraied after Guidohoni et al. 2004). 

other cities", leaving us to suppose that effects were perhaps more serious than at 
Antioch, Damascus or Tyre; he then state8 that "the survivors were still prey to panic, 
which prevented them from returning to the places that were unscathed". The pres
ence of "umwathed" places suggests differentiatod effects, as always happens in large 
u·rban areas. According to the historian Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi, the cjtadcl that dominated 
Aleppo only partially colJapsed; he then adds, as confirmation of the severity of the 
effects, that there \Vas great damage to the city and that 80,000 of its inhabitants per
ished. 
In the Syriac sources there are expressions that may appear to be contradidor)~ but it 
should be borne in mind that the earthquake was a sign of divine wrath. Source nar
ratives mig}1t therefore stress thRt the damage was limited, particularly i11 regard to 
powerfully symbolic buildings such as the churches, especially in that scenario of mil
itary and religious conflict. Michael the Syrian, tho most important of the Syriac 
sources, refers to Aleppo in two different passages in tho following terms: i) "the whole 
city became a waste hill" and "t:he whole town fell do\.vn"; ii) the Catholic church of the 
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city remained intact and "not a single stone [of the church] fell down". We be1ieve that 
the effects of the earthquake at Aleppo were very serious and destructive, presumably 
not lower than grade X MCS, with some areas of the city perhaps less damaged than 
others, as is normally the case. 
Bernardo Maragone (c.ll08 - c.1188), diplomat and authoritative Italian author of the 
Annales Pisani, reports that there were also serious collapses in the castle of Uringa. 
Accordiug to Mayer (1989), this is the medieval and modern Arab to-wn of Harim 
(Harenc in Latin), situated in present-day northern Syria near the Syro-Turkish bor
der, between Antioch and Aleppo. 
The earthquake also caused damage in Damascus and Tyre (now Sur), although 
significantly less than in the other centres mentioned above. In Damascus, the bal
conies of the Umayyad Great Mosque collapsed along with the top,s of the minarets; 
there is mention of the death of just one person hit by a falling stone. In Tyre, situ
ated on the coast of southern Lebanon , about 150 km south of Tripoli, several towers 
collapsed, but without ca-using much serious inconvenience for the inhabitants. Tho 
earthquake had a vast area of propagation. North-eastwards it affected present-day 
Turkish territory, being felt in Al-Ruha (Edessa in the Latin sources, pr esent-day 
Urfa), Barran, Mardin, and Nisibin (present-day Nusaybin, in the Turkish province 
of Mardin Ili , near the Syrian border). From the very fact that they are mentioned , 
we deduce that the earthquake must have been strongly felt at these locations, and 
the damage threshold ofV-VI MCS may have been approached. To the south of this 
area it spread in the <leRert of eastern Syria, where al-Raqqa (Ar-Raqqah) is men
tioned, on the banks of the Euphrates; it was felt as far east as present-day Iraq, in 
Singar (modern Sinjar), Mosul (Al-Mawsil), and to the south, as far as Baghdad, 
Basra (Al-Basrah) and "other cities", not specified by the sources. The historian S1bt 
Ibn al-Jawzi (the only source to mention these locations) docs not specify the level of 
effects. In attributing an intcnsjty level we have taken account of two criteria: i) the 
types of source and the context of the narratives, which lead us to believe that such 
places would not have been mentioned if the earthquake had not been fe]t fairly dis
i.:inctly; ii) the geographical situation, i.e. the distance of these cities from the epi
central area. 
This decision has been reinforced by an analysis of the valuable witness report by 
11ichael the Syrian: he in fact testifies that the earthquake was ahm strongly felt in the 
monastery of Mar Hananya, but that the building suffered no damage. This monastery 
is nmv Dair az-7,a'faran (also known as Kurkmo Dayro in Syriac and Deyrulzafran in 
Arabic), and is situated about 6 km south east of the city of Mardin, in south-eastern 
Turkey. 'I'he account by William of Tyre is clear in indicating that in Palestine there wm 
neither damage nor victims. Further confirmation of that comes from another Latin 
source, the Chronicon qu.od di:citur Guillelmi Godelli (see the Latin sources), from which 
it can be deduced that the main shock on 29 June 1170 in Jerusalem was strongly foll, 
but withouL any damage of note ("the holy city of Jerusalem shook strongly, uut did nol 
collapse thanks to God's goodness"). In our opinion, the shaking at Jerusalem can bf 

confirmed at V-VI MCS, as indicated by Ben-Menahem (1979, 1991); but we do not haw 
any confirmation for the suggested damage at Caesarea, on the Mediterranean coast 
abouL 230 km south of Tripoli - also mentioned by Ben-1\fenahcm. 
Lastly, ou:r research has not found any evidence to suggest that the earthquake was fol 
in Egypt, as was argued by J3en-Menahem (1979) but questioned by Ambraseys et al 
(1994). 

Social and economic effects 
The accounts of the two Arab historians Sibt ibn al-Jawzi and Ihn al-Athir also p:rovid, 
some information about the effects that the earthquake caused on the anthropic context 
In Aleppo, the surviving inhabitants sought refuge in the surrounding countryside; man: 
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fig, 44 Crak dell Chevaliers, one of the most famous medieval castles in the Mediterranean area, 
was damaged in the 1170 earthquake. Plan of the castle, which stands 750 m above sea level . 
Note the extensive and complex internal articulation and-the fortifications. The double external 
wall and the complicated entry system made access difficult (from Molin 2001). 

survivors, however, were also terrified of remaining outside the city, for fear of an attack 
by the Franks. The governor o:f Aleppo and Damascus, the famous Nur al-Din (Elisseeff 
1967), having taken note of tho very serious damage that had struck Aleppo, set up camp 
nearby and personally directed the work of reconstructing the walls and buildings, also 
taking into account the fact that the city could be treacherously attacked by the 
Crusadern. By way of confirmation of the seriousness and extent of the damage, the 
sources report that the cost of the reconstruction work was extremely high. Another 
location visited by Nur al-Din was the city of Ba'rin. The Syrian governor was indeed 
worried for his own safety, given that the location was very close to the Crusaders' mili
tary outposts. The historian Ibn a1-Athil" records that there was frantic repair work in 
the Crn saders' teni tori es as wen, sin cc they feared an attack from N ur al-Din ("both par
ties rushed to reconstruct, each one fearing the other"). Indeed, the reconstruction was 
immediate and required enormous sums of money in Antioch too. At Crak des 
Chevaliers (Hisn a1-Akrad) the work went on for a long time. AB has been mentioned 
above, Amalric I donated the castles of Archis and Gibeiacar to the Hospitaller Knights 
in order to improve his shaky finances, on condition that they rebuilt them. In 
Damascus, most of the population was panic-stricken and, fearing new shocks, aban
doned the city and sought refuge in the desert. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
The earthquake struck during the period bet,vcen the Second and Third Crusades. 
The serious damage it caused remained impressed on tho memories of contemporaries, 
and was passed down to later generations. Hence the large number of sources which 
record it, each adding to the information provided by the others. 
Three independent source traditions can be distinguished: Latin (including Italian and 
French), Syriac and Arabic. Another smal1 and more heterogeneous group consists of 
Armenian, Greek and Hebrew sources. The corpus of sources set out hero is the same 
as that used in Guidaboni et al. (2004), where those in Latin have been sho,vn to make 
a fundamental contribution to our understanding of the event. 
'rhe most important Latin sources are three documents: a letter and a document from 
Amalric I, an appeal from pope Alexander III and the chronicle of William of Tyre. He 
was a contemporary writer, and indeed the most important Latin author iri. the Holy 19 ! 
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Land. He was in Syria from 1162 onwards, and was appointed archbishop of Tyre in 
1175. The letter from king Amalric I of Jerusalem to king Louis VII of France (1137-
1180) was written in July-August 1170. The document of 1170, also from Amahic I, 
certifies that the castles of Archas (Arche) and 'Akkar (Gibelacar) are ceded to the 
Knights of the Order of St.John of Jerusalem (the Hospitallers), on condition that they 
are rebuilt. The appeal to the Church of France for funds was drawn up on 8 December 
1170 on the orders of pope Alexander Ill (1159-1181). . 
The other Latin sources are much briefer and in more general terms than the above, 
so we only list those which date to the 12th century: . 
Annales Pisani of Bernardo Maragone, a politician and ambassador of Pisa; 
Annales Vizeliacenses from the abbey ofVezelay: they go back to the middle of the 12th 
century, and were continued up to 1343; 
Chronica of Robert ofTorigny (or Robertus de Monte), a monk at the abbey of Bee from 
1128 to 1154, and subsequently abbot of Mont-St-Michel; 
Annales Floreffienses, from the abbey of Floreffe; 
Chronicle mistakenly attributed to William God.el but in fact compiled by an uniden
tified author ,vho belonged to the entourage of the archbishop of Sens; 
Annales Colonienses maximi, drawn up in the 1170s by a canon of Cologne cathedral, 
and continued up to 1220; 
Annales Gastinenses, a shortened version of the Annales Uticenses, which was contin
ued from 1161 to 1226 by the monks of the abbey of Gil.tines; 
Annales 1vfagdeburgenses , compiled in the monastery of Kloster Berge, near 
Magdeburg, up to 1188, and continued up to the mid-15th century; 
Annales Admuntenses from the abbey of Admont, compiled by various hands from the 
second half of the 12th century up to 1250. • 
As far as Syriac sources arc concerned, the most important is the chronicle compiled by 
Michael the S.)'1·ian, a contemporary writer. His text was used by Bar Hebraeus, a 13th 
century writer, in his chronicle. There is also a brief reference to the earthquake in 
the Chrunicon ad annum Christi 1234, compiled in the first half of the 13th century. 
Of the Arabic sources, the most informative are lbn al-Athir, a historian from Mosul 
who visited Baghdad and Aleppo, and Sibt ibn ;:il-Jawzi, who settled at Damascus. 
Both these writers lived in tho second half of the 12th century and the first half of the 
13th. Reports of the earthquake in the works of 13th century writers are much briefer 
and more telegraphic. The writers concerned are: the historian and biographer Ibn al
'Adirn, a native of Aleppo; the historian and textual scholar Abu Shama, from 
Damascus; the historian Ibn Wasil, who was also an ambassador; and the historian and 
geographer Ibn Shaddad, a native of Aleppo who later lived in Egypt. Of later writ
ers, we pick out Ibn Qadi Shuhba, a Syrian who lived in the second half of the 14th cen
tury and the first half of the lfith. 
The earthquake is recorded noL 011 ly in the above-mentioned three traditions, but also 
in one contemporary Jewish source , the traveller Benjamin ofTridela, a native of Spain, 
in one .contemporary Greek source, namely tho work of Neophytus Enkleistus, a 
Cypriot saint and hagiographer; and it gains a passing mention in a few Armenian 
sources: namely, what are known as the Annals of King Hct'urn (Chron. min. Arm., I.3, 
p.76) and a brief anonymous chronicle (Chron. m in. Arm., IT.24, p.502). 

Latin sources 

ARCHTVA L ll OC 1.1 MEK"l'S 

A few weeks after the earthquake, in July-August 1170, king Amalric I of Jerusalem 
sent a letter to king LouiR Vll of France (1137-1180). It has been published in Mayer 
(1989, p.481): 
"To Lou.is by the gTace of God the most Christian king of the Franks, most dear lord and 
father, from Amalric, by the same gTace of God king of Jerusalem, greetings. Amidst 
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1. Latin 29 
2. Arabic 8 
3. Svriac 3 
4. V~1lgar French 3 
5. Vulga,· Italian 3 
6. Armenian 2 
7. Hebrew 1 
8. Greek 1 

fig, 45 (elaborated after Guidoboni et al. 2004). 

the daily torments of our enemies, which have so weakened the eastern church that it 
is close to ruin, there has come an extraordinary disaster through thejust but hidden 
judgment of God. For on the day of the passion of the apostles Peter and Paul 1:29 June], 
a terrible earthquake suddenly and unexpectedly reduced the city of Tripoli to ru1ns, 
killing almost everyone who was there. It also shook Margat, Gabulum ~Gabala] and 
Laodicea, and almost all the castles and towns between Tripoli and Antioch in such an 
amazing and indescribable way that no trace of buildings can be seen. In Antioch, too, 
quite apart from the fact that houses and other buildings were torn apart and almost 
all reduced to ruins, so that we are bound to speak with a deep groan of grief, town walls 
were damaged to such an extent that they seem to be beyond repair, and jndecd they 
are. The result is that Antioch and Tripoli and their dependent provinces will be occu
pied by the enemies of the CroRs of Christ, if Tripoli, Archas [Archis], Gibellum 
[Gibelacar], Laodicea, Margat and Antioch do not receive clandestine aid. But by the 
will of God, the land of the Gentiles is all laid waste, and their towns and forLresses have 
been more widely destroyed, not ·without some of their people being kil1cd". 

Ludovico dei gratia christianissimo Francorum regi, domino et patri karissimo, 
Amalricus per eandem gratiam lherosolimorum rex salutem. Cotidianis, quibus 
Orientalis ecclesia usque ad sui defectum contunditur, inimicorum infestationibus, 
inusitata celitus iusto, sepe tamen oculto, dei iudicio accessit calamitas. In passione 
namquam apostolorum Petri et Pauli subitus et hactenus inauditus terre rnotus totam 
Tipolim funditus delevit et omnem fere in ea carnem suffocavit. Similiter Margat, 
Gabulum, Laodiciam et omnia pene castella et ciuitates, que sunt a Tripoli usque 

.. Anthiochiam, miro et ineffabili modo cxcussit, ut nee ed1ficiorum. vestigia appareant. In 
Anthiuchia quoque, quod non sine graui f;emitu loquimur, edificiorum et domorum, que 
ferme umnes corruerunt, discidium tacentes, tanta rnurorum ruina facta est, ut 
inreparabilis esse videatur et sit. Constat ergo quia Anthiochia et Tripolis cum 
prouintiis sibi suffragart,eis, nisi celilus eis subueniatur; ab inimicis crucis Christi 
occupabuntur: Tripolis, Archas, Gibcllum, Laodicia, Margat et Anthiochia. Seel deo 
disponente terra gentilium miserabilitus tota dissipata est urbcsque et muniliones nun 
sine suorum occisione latius deiecte. 

According to a document dating to 1170 (publ-ished in Cartulaire de l'Ordre de St.Jean 
de Jerusalem), Amalric I ceded the cacJtles of Arch:is (Arche) and Gibclacar to the 
Hospitallers, on condition that they were rebuilt: 
"ln the name of the holy and indivisibJc Trinity, the Father, the Son and the Holy Spirit. 
Since it is our duty devout1y to seek the common benefit of the Christian community 
by means of wise justice and intuitive reasoning, and to excel in many other good 
works, we have taken steps, in accordance with the dictates of Divine Clemency, to 
ensure that the castles of Arche and Gibelacar, which have been reduced to ruins by the 2 0 J 



■ 

t. 

202 

earthquake, are not Jost to the Christians. Let it therefore be known that [ ... ] I, 
Amalric, by the grace of God, fifth king of the Latins of Jerusalem and regent of the 
County of Tripoli, have given to God and to the holy House of the Hospital and to 
Gilbert, by the grace of God, the venerable Master of the House, the above-mentioned 
castles of Arche and Gjbelacar, in perpetuity with all their rights and appurtenances, 
in order that they shall be rebuilt r...J. In the year of the Incarnation of the Lord 1170, 
in the first indidion". 

In nomine summe et indiuidue trinitatis, patris filiii et spiritus sancti, amen. Quoni.am 
eornmuni christianitatis utilitati pie prnvidere censurajusticie et rationis intuitu ceteris 
etiam bonis operibus precellere dinoscitur, castro quad dicitur Arche et Gibelacar, terre 
motu funditus eversis, prout divina nobis administravit dementia, ne christiculis 
amitterentur subvenire curavimus [. .. ] Patet igitur scire volentibus quad ego Amalricus, 
Dei gratia Jerosulimorum rex Latinurum quintus, TripoLis comitatum procurans, Deo et 
sanctae domui Hospitalis Jerusalem, et Giberto, Dei gratia domus ejusdem venerahili 
magistro { . .] prenominata castra, Archas videlicet et Gihelacar, restau.randa 
perhenniterque cum suis omnibus pertinentiis et juribus pussedenda dona vi[. . .]. Anno 
dominice incarnalionis M CL XX, indictione prima. 

As the editor of the letter points out, its dating presents some problems, for Gilbert 
d'AEsaiJly, Grand Master of the Order ofHospitallcrs, proves to have resigned from this 
post around September 1169. However, negotiations to resolve the crisis at the head 
of the Order may well account for his still appearing formally in that position in 1170, 
and hence being the legal recipient of a royal deed of gift. Furthermore, his RUccessor, 
Caste de Muriols, was certainly elected some time in 1171, though the exact date is not 
known (Delaville Le Roulx 1904, pp.78-9; king 1931, pp.98-9). 
Worries over the situation resulting- from the earthquake are evident in an appeal to 
the Church of France; drawn up on 8 December 1170 on the orders of pope Alexander 
III (1159-1181) to gather funds for the earthquake-stricken towns and castles in the 
Holy Land, and especially for the Church of Nazareth: 
"Bishop Alexander, servant of the Rcrvants of God. Beloved sons, to all the faithful in 
the realm of France, [ we give] apostolic blessing and [ we wish them] good health. You 
will all have been able to learn, from the accounts of travellers, of the trials, tribulations, 
sufferings and troubles experienced by the towns, castles and 'other places in the Eastern 
Lands; nevertheless, jt has seemed appropriate to us, not without much concern, to 
remind you of these things, and to urge you even more insistently to exercise your char
ity in the face of these disasters. By the inscrutable will of God, many towns and cas
tles have been wholly or partly reduced to ruins or razed to the ground by the earth
quake, and a multitude of people have lost their lives in the ruins. And emboldened by 
this, the enemies of Christ have tyrannically occupied some Christian places. Amongst 
these is a large and populous village belonging to the Church of Nazareth, where, for 
their Rins, clergy and other inhabitant8 have been taken prisoner. For this reason, and 
because of other troubles, the canons of the above-mentioned church find themselves in 
a state of such want and poverty that, unless the other faithful come to their aid, they 
will no longer be able to remain in His church and pay their Creator his tribute. l .. .J. 
Issued at Tuscola on the sixth day before the Ides of December [8 December]". 

Alexander episcopus servus servorum Dei. Dilectis filiis univen:;is fideh'.bus per regnurn 
Francie constitutis salutem et apostohcam benediction.em. Ciuitatum, castellorum et 
aliorum locorurn terre Orientalis desolation.em, tribulation.es et angustias, pariter et 
dolores, licet ex relation.e commeantium vestra potuerit universitas didicisse, vobis 
tanwn non sine merore necessarium duxirnus significare et ad r:mnpassionem tantorum 
rnalorum vestram sollicitare studiosiu.s caritatem. Divina siquidem et occulto iudicio 
f"aciente ex tern! motu plures r:ivitate1; et oppida, quedam ex tolo, quedam ex parte diruta 
el funditus evulBa, in ruin.a quorum ingens hominum rrwltitudo est suffocata. Unde 
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quidam inimici contrarii Christi audaciam assumentes nonnulla loca Christianoru.m 
. invasione tyrannica occuparunt; inter quae magnum et populosum casale ecclesie 
Nazarene peccatis exigentibus capientes clericos et ceteras habitatores in captivitatem 
duxerunt. Inde est, quod canonici prescripte ecclesie tum ex hoc, tum ex aliis malis et 
angustiis supervenientibus ad tantam deuenere inopiam et paupertatem, quad nisi a 
Dei fidelibus adizwentur, in ecclesia sua non poterunt diutius ad summi conditoris 
obsequium permanere. { . .]. Datum 'l'usculano VI idus decernbris. 

ANN,\LS A"1D CHRONICL,:S 

As we have already pointed out, the most important Latin source is the chronicle of 
William of Tyre (pp.934-6), which provides a long and detailed description of the 
earthquake: 
"A very great earthquake struck almost the whole of the East, and destroyed some very 
ancient cities. The following summer, that .is to say in the seventh year of king 
Amalric's reign !king Amalric I of Jerusalem, 1163-1174], in the month of June, there 
was an earthquake of such violence in eastern parts that none greater is known to the 
memory of man in this century. It reduced to ruins some of the most ancient and best 
fortified cities in all the East, plunging their inhabitants into disaster and reducing 
buildings to rubble, with the result that there were very few survivors. From one end 
of these lands to the other, there was no place where families did not lose a member or 
suffer some domestic tragedy: lamentations and funerals were everywhere. Amongst 
these places, even cities in our provinces of Coelesyria and Phoenicia - great cities 
ennobled by their centuries-old history, have collapsed in ruins. In Coelesyria, the 
earthquake totally destroyed tho city of Antioch, the capital of many provinces and 
once the head of many realms, killing its inhabitants. Its walls and the very strong 
tow en; along their circuit - a work of incomparable strength - were shaken with such 
viol1::nce, together with churches and other buildings, that even today, in spite of con
tinuous work, enormous expenditure, constant care and devoted zeal, they can scarce
ly be said to have been restored to an acceptable condition. The coastal towns of 
Gabulum [Gabala] and Laodicea in the same province were also destroyed, as well as 
other inland towns held by the enemy: Verca - also called Halapia [Aleppo] - Cesar a 
[Shayzar], Rama, Emissa [Hims] and many others; not to mention countless smaller 
places. In Phoenicia, furthermore, on the third day before the Calends of July L29 
June I, towards the first hour of the day, the noble and populous city of Tripoli was sud
denly shaken by so violent an earthquake that scarcely anyone who was there escaped 
alive. The whole city became a heap of rubble, burying the inhabitants, and crushing 
them beneath this public tomb. At Tyre, the most famous city in the province, on the 
other hand, an even more violent earthquake proved to be no danger to the population, 
though it did cause the collapse of some very solidly built towers. In enemy territory 
as well as our own, towns were seen to be half in ruins, and therefore helpless before 
the wiles and attacks of their enemies. Consequently, as long as each one feared to 
bring down upon himself the ,vrath of the stern judge, he took care not to injure his 
neighbour. Each had his own sufficient troubles, and· since domestic affairs brought 
their own problems, harming one's neighbour was abandoned. A brief truce was 
arranged, thanks to the efforts of men , and a treaty was drawn up out of fear of divine 
judgment. And since each man expected due heavenly punishment for bis sins, he held 
back from hurling himself upon the usual objects of his hostility, and curbed his aggres
sion. In this case, divj ne wrath manifested itself not just once, as usually. happens, but 
for three or four months or more; three or four times a day, and perhaps even more, by 
day and night, an awesome shaking of the earth was folt. Every shock was regarded 
with apprehension, and nowhere was it possible to live in calm and safety. And even 
the minds of those who slept were so cast down by the fears of vmking hours, th at the 
calm of sleep was broken, and their bodies suddenly shook in agitation. Howe"'er, our 203 
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upper provinces-· Palestine, that is to say - with all that they contain, were spared 
these great ills by the grace of God". 

Terremotus maximus pene uniuersurn concutit Orientem et urbes deicit antiquissimas. 
Estate vero sequente, anno videlicet domini Amalrici septimo, mense Iunio, tantus 
tamque vehemens circa partes Orientales terremotus factus est, quantus qualisque 
memoria seculi presentis hominum nunquam legitur accidisse. Hie universi Oriental is 
tractus urbes antiquissimas et munitissimas funditus diruens, habitatores earum ruina 
involuens edificiorum casu conlrivit, ul ad exiguam redigerel paucitatem. Non erat 
usque ad extremum terre locus, quem familiaris iactura, dolor domesticus non angeret: 
ubique luctus, ubique f'unehria tractabantur. Inter quas et prooinciarum nostrarum 
Celessyrie et Phenicis urbes quam maximas et sen:e seculorum antiquitate nobiles, 
solotenus deiecit: in Celessyria mu.ltarum provinciarum metropolim olimque multorum 
moderatficem regnorum Antiochiam cum populo in ea commorante, stravit funditus, 
menia et in eorum circuitu turres validissimas, in.comparabilis soliditatis opera, 
ecclesias et quelibet edi/icia tanto suhverlit impe!:u, quod usque lwdie muftis laboribus, 
sumptis inmensis, continua sollicitudine et indefesso studio vix possint saltem ad 
statum mediocrem reparari. Ceciderunt in eadem provincia urbes egregie, de maritimis 
quidem Gabulum et Laodicia, de mediterraneis vero, licet ab hostibus detinerentur, 
Verea, que alio nomine dicitur Halapia, Cesara, Hamam, Emissa et alie multe, 
municipwrum autem non erat numerus. In Phenice autem Tripolis, civitas nobilis et 
populor;a, tercio Kalendas Iulii tanto terremotus impetu circa primam diei horam subito 
concus,w. est, at uix uni de omnibus, qui infra eius ambi:tum reperti sunt, salutis via 
pateret: facta est tota civitas quasi agger lapidum et oppressoram ciuium tumulus et 
sepulchrum publicum. Sed et Tyri, que est eiusdem provincie metropolis famosissima, 
terremotus violentim; absque tamen civium periculo, turres quasdam robustissimas 
deiecit. Inveniebantur tam apud nos quam apud hastes opida semiruta, insidiis et 
hostium viribus late patentia, sed dum quisque districti iudicis iram sihi metuit, alium 
nwlestare pertimescit. Sufficit cuique dolor suus et dum quemlibet cura fatigat 
dome8lica, alii di/J'ert inferre m:olestias: f'acta est, sed brevis, pax, hominum studio 
procurata, et foedus compositum, diuinorum iudiciorum timore cunscripturn, et dum 
indignationem peccatis suis debitam expeclal quisque desuper, ab his que hostiliter 
solent inferri man um revocat et impetus moderatur. Nee ad horarn, ut ple.ru.mque solet, 
fuit ista ire dei revelatio, sed tribus au.t quattuor mensibus, vel etiam eo amplius, ter aut 
quater vel plerumque saepius vel in die vel in nocte sentiebatur rnotus ille lam 
f'orrnidabilis. Omnis motus iam suspectus erat et nusquam tuta quie8 inueniebatur, sed 
et dormientis animus plerumque, quad vigilans timueral perhorre.~·cens, in subitum 
sallum, rupta quiete, corpus agitari compellebat. Superiores tamen nostre provinde, 
Palestine videlicet, horurn omniarn domino protegente fuerunt expertes malorum. 

The fact that the author draws attention to the greater violence of the earthquake at Tyre, 
without the city suffering much damage, may reflect a desire on his part to emphasise 
both the solidity of its buildings and the divine protection bcstov-·ed upon it. Of the other 
Latin sources listed above, we quote only the Annales Pisani of Bernardo Maragone: 
"In the year of our Lord 1171, in the third indiction. Since the times of Dathan and 
Abiron and of Sodom and Gomorrah, there have never been such amazing and disturb
ing prndigies as those \vhich then took place in the land of Jcrusa1ern. Tlio city of Tripoli 
with its great church dedicated to the Blessed Virgin Mary and all its people, and half 
the city of Antioch, with the church of St.Peter the Apostle, where the the saint's throne 
was preserved, as well as many villages and castles belonging to the above cities, were 
destroyed by an earthquake on the very day of the feast of St.Peter, which falls on the 
third day before the Ca lends of Jul::,' [29 ,June]. And the earthquake caused the death of 
at least forty thousand Christians and many animals. On the same day~ Aleppo, Cesara 
[Shayzar I and Hama, large tmvns belonging to the Saracens, together with their depend-
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ent villages and castles, including the great castle of Uringa lHarim], were destroyed by 
the earthquake. It caused the death of more than two hundred thousand Saracens". 

Anno Domini A1CLXXI, indictione III. A temporibus Dathan et Abiron et Sodume et 
Gomorre non fuerunt tam miranda et .',tupenda prodigia, qualia evenerunt in terra 
Jerowlimitana. Civitas Tripoli cum magna ecclesia dedicata ad honorem beate 
Virginis Marie, cum toto populo, et medietas civitatis Antioche cum ecclesia beati Petri 
apostoli, in qua cathedra eius fuit, et cum aliquantis viltis et castellis predictarum 
ciuitatum, ipsa sollempnitate sancti Petri, que est III Kalendas lulii, a terre motu 
subverse sunt. De quo terre motu XL milia hominum chrisitanorum et ultra perierunt, 
et bestie multe. Similiter eodem die Alap, Cesaria, Emma, civitates magne 
Sarracenorum, cum parte uillarum et castrorum earum, et Uringa castrum magnum, a 
terre motu subuerse sunt. De quo terremotu CC rnilia Saracenorum et ultra perierunt. 

Syriac sources 
The most important Syriac source is the chronicle of Michael the Syrian, which records: 
"In the same year fourteen hundred and eighty-one [of the Greeks, 1170], on Monday 29 
Haziran [June], there was a violent earthquake, and the earth trembled like a boat on 
tho sea fthe beginning of Michael the Syrian's account is missing in the original Syriac, 
and so the opening sentence has been supplied from the parallel passage in Bar 
Hebraeus] [ ... ] We were in the monastery church of Mar IIananya, and lay prostrate 
before the altar, to which we clung and were tossed about from one side to the other [. .. ] 
when we saw and heard and were assured that there was absolutely no damage in the 
monastery nor in the whole region. And when we heard what horrors had taken place 
in the lands and in the cities [. . .] In this earthquake, the city of Berotha, that is to say 
Aleppo, collapsed in ruins... And those who said that Cud could not save or deliver the 
prisoners from their hands [i.e. from the Arabs], were suddenly heaped up in piles by the 
earthquake: their walls and their houses were reduced to ruins, and the air and the water 
became infected by (the bodies of) the suffocat€d. The whole city was rent asunder and 
became a series of cracks and :fissures. The black one~(?) went up on them. The whole 
city became a heap of ruins. And what sho\vs most clearly that the sword of anger had 
boon drawn against it, is that nowhere else was there such horror. The seaward wall of 
Antioch collapsed, and the great church of the Greeks collapsed completely. The sanc
tuary of the great church of St.Pe tor calla psed, as well a8 houses and churches in various 
places. About fifty souls died in Antioch. Jabala completely collapsed. And in Tripoli 
a large part (of the city) and the 61Yeat church similarly collapsed. And in the other 
coastal cities, and at Damascus, Homs and llama, and in all the other towns and villages, 
the earthquake caused major disaster8; but nowhere else had a disaster similar to that 
which had happened to Aleppo been seen or heard of[. .. ] Although the whole town of 
Aleppo collapsed, our church was preserved and not a single stone fell from it. And in 
Antioch three churches were saved for us: that is to say; the church of the Mother of God, 
and those of St.George, and St.Barsauma. In Jabala, too, the little church we had was 
preserved, and the sarne is true of the churches in Laodicea and Tripoli". 
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Arabic sources 
Arabic sources call this earthquake "the Aleppo earthquake". The account provided by 
Ibn al-Atbir is rich in detail: 
"In that same year [565 H.J, on 12 Shawwal [29 June], tho earth shook a number of 
times in a terrifying way: no-one had ever seen anything like it. The earthquake struck 
the whole region of Syria, Mesopotamia, Mawsil and Iraq. The most devastating effects 
were produced in Syria: there was very serious damage at Damascus, Ba'alabik, Hims, 
Hamat, Shayzar, Ila'rin, Aleppo and elsewhere; walls and citadels were destroyed every
where; the walls of houses fell on to the inhabitants, who were killed in great numbers. 
·when Nur al-Din heard about the earthquake, he came to Ba'alabik to rebuild the 
ruined walls and citadel, unaware that the earthquake had brought destruction to other 
places as well. When he arrived, he was told of the situation in the rest of the country: 
town walls destroyed and inhabitants scattered. 'When he had put someone in charge 
of reconstruction and defence at Ba'alabik, Nur al-Din made his way to Hims, in order 
to guarantee protection to its people; then he went to Hamat, and then to Ba'rin. The 
whole country was in severe danger from the Franks, especially the citadel of Ba(rin, 
which was near their positions and had lost all its surrounding walls. So he left part of 
his army there under the command of a general, so that reconstruction work could be 
carried out night and day. Then he went to Aleppo, where the effects of the earthquake 
were beyond comparison with what had happened at other towns. The survivors ,vere 
still in a state of panic, which kept them from returning to places that had not been 
damaged, for fear of further shocks. Moreover, they were terrified at the idea ofremain
ing in the countryside near Aleppo, because there was the danger that the Franks might 
attack. When Nur al-Din saw the effects of the earthquake on the town and its inhab
itants, he camped outside Aleppo and directed the ,vork of reconstruction himself, over
seeing the work of the labourers and masons until the town walls, mosques and houses 
had been rebuilt. The cost of the work was enormous. In the territory of the Franks 
as well, - may God destroy them - the earthquake caused a great deal of damage: 
They too worked feverishly at reconstruction, fearing an attack by Nur al-Din. In this 
way, both sides hurried to rebuild, each out of foar of the other". 
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Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi also provides a great deal of information: 
"In the month of Shawwal, there were terrible earthquakes in Syria, causing severe 
damage at Damascus: the balconies of the mosque [the Great Umayyad Mosque] col
lapsed, as well as the tops of the minarets, which shook like palm trees on a stormy day. 
[. .. I The earthquakes which struck Aleppo were even stronger: half of its citadel col
lapsed, and there was severe damage in the city; 80,000 people are reckoned to have 
died in the ruins. The walls of all the fortresses were damaged, and the people fled into 
the countryside. Hisn al-Akrad collapsed, and no trace of its walls was left. The same 
thing happened at Hamat and Hims. When Nur al-Din came to Aleppo, he was wor
ried that the collapse of its walls would expose it to enemy attack. The earthquake was 
felt everywhere. Muslim fortresses were destroyed throughout the province of Syria: 
at Aleppo, at other towns, and at Antioch. The earthquake even reached Laodicea and 
Jabala, and struck all the coastal towns, as far as Byzantine territory. They say that 
the only man to be killed at Damascus was struck by a piece of stone as he climbed the 
Jayrun steps, the entire population having fled into the desert. The earthquake then 
reached the Euphrates, struck Mawsil, Sinjar, :N"isibin, al-Huba, Harran, Al-Raqqa, 
Mardin and other towns as well, reaching as far as Bagdad, Basra and other towns in 
Ir:;i.q. No-one had ever seen such an earthquake since the beginning of Islam". 
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The accounts provided by the other four 13th century Arab historians are much briefer. 
According to Abu Shama "aJ-'lmad al-Isfahani said: the Fninkish citadels of Hisn al
Akrad, Safita and 'Arqa, near Ba'rin, collapsed in the waves of the earthquake; the first 
of the three, in particu1ar, was left without walls, and rebuilding work kept the Franks 
occupied for a long time. From all parts of Syria came news of earthquakes and their 
disastrous effects; but one piece of n:ews gladdened hearts in the midst of such desola
tion: the damage inflicted on Frankish camps was even worse. For the earthquake 
caught them on a feast day, when they had gathered in church. Ceilings collapsed on 
their heads, and so punishment came whence they would never have expected it". 
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Ibn Wasil simple records: 
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"This earthquake came to be known as the earthquake of Aleppo and its region, just as 
that of the year 552 was the earthquake of Hamat". 
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Ibn al-'Adim reports: 
"Nur al-Din was informed of the earthquakes which had struck Syria, especially the 
one which had destroyed Aleppo, and which, b_ecause of the continuing shocks, had 
caused the inhabitants to abandon the town and take refuge in the country from dawn 
on Monday 12 Shawwal [30 June]". 
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Finally, Ibn Shaddad reports: 
"There was an earthquake at Aleppo which destroyed a large part of that region. It 
was on 12 Shawwal in the year 565. Many confuse this earthquake with that of 552". 

~ 's....... JI~ ,:.r _,.....!....;. '11; .J ..JJ~J ~'l:JI 0-' IJ~ ~_,..;.i_, ~ ;J..:,J_j ..::..,~ 

Ii.. ,) ~ -....uly-11 ~ ;,Jj loo'\" ~ Sb ~_:,Jjl di:; .r.~ d,..i....i ..;;~..! ~J 

-0W y j ~ ~ .b.il 

Hebrew source 
A 12th century ,Jcwi.'ih traveller, Benjamin of Tudela, a native of Spain, made a long 
journey to visit numerous Hebrew communities in the Near East. In his account he 
mentions some violent earthquakes that hit Tripoli and Ramah, and that caused the 
death of many Jews. The text by Benjamin does not contain any explicit chronologi
cal references, if we exclude the citing of the year 4933 of the Hebrew calendar, corre
sponding to 1173 of the Julian calendar, inserted by the author to indicate the year of 
his return to Spain. However, the implicit chronological references in this text allow 
us to date Benjamin's journey between the first half of the 1160s and 1173. In the pas
sage that is referred to Tripoli of Syria, Benjamin writes that the earthquake had 
occurred "in the past years", and in the one concerning the city of Hamah, "several 
years before". According to Prawer (1988, pp.193-4), in both cases Benjamin was refer
ring to the earthquake of 29 June 1170. The text of the two passages is the following: 
"Some years ago there ,vas an earthquake at Tripoli, in \vhich many Jews and Gentiles 
lost their lives, because houses and walls collapsed on top of them. At that time, the whole 
of 'Eres Isra'el was lrud waste, and more than twenty thousand people died there. [. .. l. 
Ramah, that is to say H amath, is one day's journey [from Himsl; it stands on the banks 

-of the river Jabboq, at the foot of Mt.Lebanon. Some years ago, there was a great 
earthquake in the city and in a single day twenty-five thousand people were killed, of 
whom about two hundred were Jews, but seventy survived". 
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fig. 46 A passage from the Histoire d'Outremer by William of Tyre preserved in a 13th century 
codex in the Bibliotcca Mediceo-Laurenziana in F'lorence (Plutei 61.10). 

Greek source 
We think we can add to our corpus of sources the text of Neophytus Enkleistus, who 
was living on the island of Cyprus: 
"Then [ after the Pap hos earth quake of c .1165], a short time later, a monk of the great 
city of Antioch came to see me, and told me that there had been a tremendous earth
quake in that city; not only, he said, was the ea,th violently shaken, but it also made~ 
roaring noise and was split open, and stones were thrown down as though into an 
abyss. As the earth joined together again, stones which were on the upper edges were 
hurled upwards as though they had been thrown by a ballista. Not only did the town 
walls and a large proportion of houses collapse, but also the great church, killing tho 
patriarch and a great many other people". 
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In the period of this earthquake, between Syria and Turkey there was also a small _ 
Armenian kingdom (Lessor Armenia or Armenian Cilicia). Presumably some mention of 
this earthquake in several Armenian chronicles was due to direct contact with the affect
ed ar_eas. There are two Armenian texts that contain some reference to this earthquake: 
the so-called Annals of King Het'um (Chron. min. Arm., I.3, 76) and a short anonymous 
chronicle (Chron. min. Arm., II.24, 502), both published by Hakobyan (1951-56). 
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location lat. long. I location lat. 

Ba'rill SYR 34 56 .36 25 IX Ar-Raqqah SiR 35 57 

Jablah SY!! 35 21 35 55 IX Urfa 'rR 37 08 

Hamah SYR 35 09 36 44 IX Harran TB 36 51 

Hariin SYR 36 12 36 31 IX Jerusalem U 31 46 

Hims SYR 34 44 36 43 IX Dai:r az-Zaforan 'l'R 87 17 

Qalat filaHisn SYR :,4 46 36 19 IX Mard.in 'l'R 37 19 

~/\l-Ladhiqiya syn 35 31 35 47 TX Nusaybin '1'.R 37 05 

11 .. ·rgat. SYlt 35 09 35 .~7 TX lhgbdad lRQ 33 20 

Shayzar SYR 35 16 36 ;-14 • IX Mosul mQ 36 20 

Safit:a. SYR 34 49 36 07 v"IlI-IX Sinjar IRQ 36 19 

Damascus .SYR 33 30 36 19 VII-VIII Al-Basrah iRQ 30 29 

Tyrn fil 33 16 3,'i 11 VII 

( 090 ) 1170 September 14 - 1171 September 3 [566 H.] 
Cordoba [southern Spain] > ground liquefaction <J 

,u,,rco Ibn Rushd [Averroes], Talkhis, fols.142r.-1,J2v. 

literature Taher (1979) 

r.ntalog,,es d. Ligorio [1G70-74J; Bonito (lfi91) 

ca taloguer Poirier and Taber (1980) 
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In the year of the Hegira 566 (14 September 1170 - 3 September 1171), Cordoba and 
its territory in southern Spain, were struck by a long seismic sequence, which caused 
much destruction and killed many people. The sequence, which was accompanied by 
loud noises, persisted for three more years, without causing further damage. At 
Andujar, near Cordoba, Rand and ashes came out of a crack in the earth. '!'he phe
nomenon concerned was probably ground liquefaction. The source for this earthquake 
is Ibn Rushd (Averroes], 'Who describes the seismic sequence in the following terms in 
his commentary on the work of Aristotle: • 
"Anyone who saw with his own eyes the earthquake which occurred at Cordoba in the 
year 566, has received confirmation (of the Aristotelian theory of earthquakes]. I was 
not at Cordoba at the time, and when I arrived, I heard the rumble which preceded the 
earthquake; people thought the rumble came from the west. I Sllw the earthquake 
being generated by the pro1:,rrcssive movement of west winds. These earthquakes per
sisted at Cordoba throughout the year, and only ceased after about three years. The 
first earthquake caused great destruction and killed many people; it was said that at a 
place near Cordoba called Andujira [Andujar], the earthquake caused the earth to split 
open and something similar to ashes and sand came out of the fissure. To the east of 
Cordoba the effects were even more violent, whereas they were Rlighter to the west" . 
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1172 September 26 Messina [Sicily, Italy] 
Notula i~ Lampros (1910, p.133, no.22) anrl in Evangelatou-Notara (1982, p.210, no.435) 

Guidaboni and Traina (1996j; Valensise and Guidaboni (2000) 

Grumel (1958) 

On 26 September 1172 at about 13:30 UT (the ninth hour, or 12:30, local time) an earth-
quake described as "d1·eadfu1 and very terrible" struck the city of Messina. . 
This earthquake has been known to the literary and historical traditions, but not to 
that of seismological studies. It has now been studied by Guidaboni and Traina (1996, 
pp.1215-6), within the framework of a review of earthquakes in Sicily up to the end of 
the 13th century. The source is a Notula in the margin of manuscript 73 from the 
church of S.Salvatore in Messina (Lampros 1910, p.133, no.22 and Evangelatou-Notara 
1982, p.210, no.435). It is to be found at fol.306, and states: 
"On 26 September, in the sixth indiction, in the year 6681 [1 September 1172 - 31 
August 11731 at the ninth hour, there was a dreadful and very terrible earthquake at 
Messina, caused by our sinfulness". 
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( 092) 1183 December? Verona [northern Italy] 
suurce 1 Paris. Cerea, Ann., p.5 

source& , BCVr, 958, Hist. Long., fol. 11; Zagata ( ed. l 7 tl 5-17 l, p.196 

historiography Rardi (1581a); Sigonio (1.591); Tinto (1592); Dalla Corle (1591); Panvinio {1648); Tatti (1683 ); 

Bianeol ini (17ii7); Visi (1782); Tovazzi (ed. 1986); Da Persico (1838); Sormani Moretti (1904) 

c,,tAlogu•• d. Bonito. (1691 ); von Hoff (1840); l'errey (1848); Mallet (1853); Goiran (1880); Mer:calli (1.883); 

Betloni (1888); Baratta (190 l); Milne (Hlll); Zanon (1937); Alexandre (1990); 

*Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

catalogue, p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985) 

In early January 1184, part of the outer wall of the Arena in Verona collapsed. 
According to the chronicler Parisio da Cerea, this was the "delayed effect" of an earth
quake which had occurred some time earlier. This earthquake is not recorded, how
ever, in sources from other towns jn the Vencto, Lombardy or Emilia. However, this 
cannot be taken as ex silentio evidence that the earthquake did not occur, because 12th 
century chronicle sources are often selective in their coverage. As far as Verona js con
cerned, no confirmation of the report can be found in contemporary archive documents, 

. because the old archives of the commune are mostly lost. The only Veronese annal 
• source of the period to mention the earthquake is Parisio da Cerea (13th c.), in whose 
Anr.iales we read: 
"In the said year [1184], at the beginning of the month of January, a large part of one 
wing of the Arena at Verona collapsed as a result of an earthquake which had occurred 
some time earlier. The wing concerned was the outer one". 

Mille.9imo supradicto intrante mense lanuario maxima p(LrS alae are nae Veronae cecidit 
terrae molu magno perprius facto, videlicet a.la exterior. 

• , This brief reference to the earthquake by Parisio contains an internal dating in the form 211 
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of a reference to the presence of pope Lucius 111 and the Emperor Frederick I in Verona; 
for the emperor's sixth expcdi tion to Italy began in 1184 and lasted until 1186. It seems 
reasonable to interpret this passage as an account of two separate events: an earth
quake which weakened part of the Arena's, and a subsequent collapse in January 1184. 
The Historia longobardica seu historia veronensis (Biblioteca Civica, Verona, ms. 958), 
is a 15th century text which starts the tradition, taken up by later historiography, that 
the amphitheatre collapsed as a result of the 1183 earthquake. The information that 
part of the Arena was in a damaged state is indirectly confirmed by the historian 
Biancolini (1757, p.68), who quotes municipal statutes and states that "in order to 
repair it [the Verona amphitheatre], the commune ofVerona spent the sum of five hun-
dred lire every year". • 
It must be emphasised, however, that it had been common practice for centuries to 
remove stone and marble from the amphitheatre for use elsewhere. It is therefore 
likely that when the local authorities took the action recorded in the statutes, they 
were partly repairing the plunder of centuries. 
As for the "delayed effects" of strong earthquakes, there is also the case of the church 
of St.Sophi.a in Constantinople in 1346, a mistaken interpretation of which gave rise to 
a false earthquake (see Guidaboni and Comastri 2002) . 
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1184 May 24 Crati Valley [Calabria, southern ItalyJ 
William II, Privifoge , 2 April 1185 (in Garufi 1899, no.LK_XXIl, pp.200-2); Goffredo of 
Carbonara, Dccd of grant, Sept.ember 1196; Honorius III, Order, 29 October 1221, Priuile{!e, 

3 June 1222; Frederick II, Diploma, February 1222 (in Pratesi 1968, no.48, pp.112-5 ; no.127, 
pp.298-:~oo, no.1.10, pp.305-7; no.128, pp.300-2); 

Ann. Casinen., p.313; Scasilio, Cron. S'ambucin., in Marchese (1957, p.298) 

histcriogrnpb.y Barrio (1737); Di Meo (1795); Spano Bulani (1857); Camera (1860); Garufi (1899); Gallo 

(1901); Kehr (1902); Garufi (1908); Dito (1916); Rorrctti (1933); Russo (1957); Pratesi (1958); 

Marchese (1957); Di Blasi (1972); Valente (1973); Cilcnto (1981) 

,ntalogucs d . Bonito (1691}; Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Capocci (1861-63); Mercalli (1883, 1897); 

. B8ratta (1901); De Stefano (1987); *Boschi et al. {1995, 1997, 2000) 

cauila111.1e, p. Giorgctti and Iaccarinu (l97l)i Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 24 May 1184, an earthquake caused damage in a number oft.owns in the valley of 
the river Crati, in northern Calabria. There were collapses at the cathedral of Cosenza 
and of Bisignano, the abbeys ofSambucina and Matina suffered damage, and thewalls 
of the fortified village of San Lucido also collapsed. There was also damage at the 
Benedictine monastery of S.Maria di Valle Josaphat, which is mentioned in an 1185 
royal diploma of William II the Good (1166-1189): a document containing an earlier 
privilege granted hy Roger II had been lost in the collapses. The monastery, now 
known as S.Maria di Monte Persano, was situated in the diocese of Cosenza, 3 km east 
of the village of San Lucido. The abbey of Samb_ucina was an old monastery ,vhich had 
originally belonged to the Benedictines, but passed to the Cistercians in the 12th cen
tury In the area affected by the earthquake there were settlements occt.Lpied various 
monastic orders, who had been endowed with numerous lands and farmhouses in the 
course of the 12th century. The main economic activity was farming, which was organ- . 
:ised wjthjn the framework of monastic activities. \Ve can deduce from indirect evi
dence that the earthquake intensified a process of decline at the monasteries in the 



area between Cosenza and Paola, which had been heavily colonised in the early 11th 
century (Cilento 1981). 
The transfer of the Cistercian monks of S.Maria Roquisita from the Sambucina 
monastery, which had been reduced to ruins in the earthquake, to S.Maria della 

• Matina, is considered to mark the beginning of the decline of the Cistercian order in 
Calabria (Cilento 1981). That the earthquake inflicted serious damage on monastic 
property is confirmed by the work of authoritative historians (Garufi 1908; Kehr 1902; 
Russo 1957), who suggest that the Cistercians in Calabria decided to transfer their eco
nomic activities to Sicily, where they founded new colonies near Paterno (province of 
Catania). The Sambucina monastery subsequently received papal grants which made 
its reconstruction and revival possible. 
The primary sources for the earthquake consist of five royal and papal documents, as 
well two monastic chronicle sources. One document concerns the monastery of 
S.Maria di Val1e Josaphat near San Lucido, while the other four concern S.Maria della 
Sambucina. Unfortunately the great collections of Greek documents, and especially 
12th century diplomas, produced no information at all. But it must also be remem
bered both that the corpus of published documents relating to medieval Calabria is 
very small, and that it is very difficult to consult the unpub1ishcd sources, since they 
are scattered amongst private collections. 
The first doci.1men t from the chancery of William II , king of Naples, was drawn up at 
Messina and dated 2 April 1185 (ed. Garufi 1899, no.LX:X:XII, pp.200-2). It renews a 
privilege, previously granted by Roger II, which had been lost in the destruction of the 
monastery of S.Maria di Valle Josaphat in Calabria: 
"William II by the grace of God king of Sicily, the Duchy of Apulia and the Principality 
of Capua. By means of this deed we make it known that brothers Elia and Stefano of 
the church of Josaphat have come to our Council at Messina. They have told us of the 
destruction of their House in Calabria in an earthquake. They have lost a certain priv
ilege granted by the illustrious king Roger, our ancestor of happy memory, which they 
say gave their church its freedom. And they say that it gave them the right to satisfy 
the needs ofthe church of Josaphat by exporting goods from the port of l\lessina every 
year without paying duty or anchorage fees. And they forcefully pleaded with our ele
vated Authority because they had lost this privilege. We must therefore state that this 
original deed of ours is in support of the said church of Josaphat. And because they 
have been asked to satis(y our Assembly as to the truth of their account, they have 
brought witnesses [ ... ]. Issued at Messina on the second day of the month of April 
[1185] in the third indiction". 

W. dei gratia rex sicilie ducatus apulie et principatu.s capue. Per hoc presens scriptum 
notum facirnus. Quod Helyas et Stephanus fratres ecclesie Iosaphat messanam ad 
nostram curiam venientes. Exposuerunt quad in ruina. quam domus eorwn de Calabria 
passa est ex terrematu. Amiserunt quoddam privilegium domini magnifici regis Rogerii 
avi nostri. felicis memorit!. Quad Sf~ habuisse dicebant de libertate ecclesie sue. Et de his 
que ad opus ecclesie Iosaphat a portu. lvfessane sine o,liqua datiune et ancoratico annis 
singulis extrahebant. Et supplicciverunt a.ttentius celsitudini no,c;tre. Ut quia 
perdiderant privilegium ipsum. Autenticum scriptum nostrum inde ipsi ecclesie losaphat 
ad munimentum fieri fateremus. Et dum requisiti essent si de hue quod proposuerant 

• certificare possent wriam nos tram L. .. ]. Data Messane. Secundo die Mensis April is tercie 
indietionis. 

The second document, drawn up at Luzzi (province of Cosenza) and dat.ed September 
1196 (ed . Pratesi 1958, no .48, pp.112-5), is a deed of grant drawn up by the local feudal 
landlord, Goffredo of Carbonara , offering Abbot Luca and tho monastery of. S.Maria 
della Samblkina an estate adjoining land owned by the monastery, which had been 
founded by his ancestors: · 213 
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"I, Goffredo of Carbonara, feudal lord of Luzzi [province of Cosenza], sign and confirm 
in my own hand. 
In the name of God and our saviour Jesus Christ, in the year of the Incarnation 1197, 
in the month of September, in the fifteenth indiction [ ... ] I, Goffredo of Carbonara, lord 
of Luzzi, having due regard for the religious work and good behaviour, in faithful obser
vance of the regulations of the Cistcrcian order, at the monastery of S.Maria dclla 
Sambucina, which is known to have been founded by my ancestors, inspired by God, 
have thought it very fruitful and advantageous for my soul to proffer the hand of gen
erosity, following the example of my ancestors, to meet the needs of the said monastery, 
and therefore, in the vicinity of the place 1,vhere the basilica has been restored and 
where the whole monastery has been built to a more advantageous plan, I generously 
provide a suitable piece of land such as the true religion seeks for its own peace." 

Ego Goffridus de Carbonara dominus Luc ii signum propria manu f'acio et confirmo. 
In nomine Dei salvatoris nostri Jesu Christi. Anno incarnationis eius millesimo 
centesimo nonogesimo .<1eptimo, men.se septembris, indictione XVa. { . .] ego Goff rid us de 
Carbonara daminus Lucii diligenter attenderem religionem et hanestatern que in 
monasterio Sancte Marie de Sabucina, quad a pragenitoribu1, meis /undatum esse 
dinoscitur, secundum sancta Cisterciensis ordinis instituta regulariter observatur, 
inspiratus a Dea salubre satis et fructuosum anime mee credidi si ad exemplar 
predecessarum mearum 1iecessitatibus ipsius nionasten'.i liberalitatis man.us 
extenderem et in vicinitate loci quo basilica renouatur et totum monasterium con.silo 
utiliori canstruitur largitatem aliquam apte possessionis iuxta quad vera religio in 
circuitu pro quiete habere desidemt, prouiderem. 

The third document, drawn up in Rome and dated 29 October 1221 (ed. Pratesi. 1958, 
no.127, pp.298-300), is a privilege granted by pope Honorius III for the transfer of the 
monastic community of Sambucina to the monastery of S.Maria della Matina in tlrn dio
cese of San l'viarco Argentano (about twenty kilometres farther north). Of particular 
interest are the various aspects of the difficult environmental circumstances referred to. 
Although the document dates to forty years later, Cilento (1981) thinks the monks are 
referring to the 1184 earthquake, even though it is not explicitly mentioned: 
"Bishop Honorius, servant of the servants of God. To our venerable brothers the arch
bjshop of Cosenza and the bishop of San Marco l\ve give] apostolic blessing and [we 
wish them\ good health . Beloved sons [ ... ], since their monastery, which does not 
belong to the Church of Rome, stands on a subsidence-prone and otherwise unsuitable 
site, with the result that they cannot remain there in safety and comfort, the Cistercian 
abbot and community ·of Sambucina have humbly petitioned us to grant them permis
sion to move to the monastery of Matina in the diocese of San Marco, which has been 
almost totally abandoned by its occupants and the order, and which they assure us 
belongs directly to the Church of Rome. Issued in the Lateran on the fourth day before 
the Calends of November [29 October] in the sixth year of our pontificate 11221]". 

Honorius epiHcopus servus servorum Dei. Venerabilibus fratribus [. .. } Cusentino 
archiepiscopo et { . .] episcopo Sancti Marci, salutem et a.pastolicarn benedictionem. 
Dilec:ti filii [ . .. 7 abbas et conventus Sambucin.e Cisterciensis o,-dinis nab is humiliter 
supplicarunt ut, cum monasterium eorum, quad ad Roman.am. Eccle1,iam nullo pertinet 
mecliante, situm sit in loco ruinaso et alias ualde inepto, ita quad ibi nee secure nee 
comode posHunt esse, ipsum ad monasterium de Matina dioce1> is sancti Marci personis 
et religione pene penitus destitutum, quad ad Roman.am Ecclesiam immedinle assen.mt 
pertinere, daremus eis licentiam lmn1,ferendi L .. .]. Data. Laterani III,! kalendas 
novembris, pontificalus nastri anno sexto. 

The fourth document , drawn up at Cassano allo Ionio (province of Cosenza) and dated 
February 122-2 (ed. Pratesi 1958, no.128, pp.300-2), is a diploma issued by emperor 
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Frederick JI (1220-1250). It is similar to the preceding document, and also authorises 
the transfer of the monastic community of Sambucina to the monastery of S.Maria 
della Matina, because it is endangered by standing on land subject to earthquakes and 
landslides: 
"Frederick U, by propitious divine mercy ever august emperor ofthc Romans and king 
of Sicily[ ... ]. You, brother Bono, our venerable and faithful abbot of Sambucina, came 
before us and humbly and devotedly explained that the monastery of Sambucina, being 
built on land subject to shaking and landslides, is i.n danger of collapsing in ruins, and 
that the foundations of the said monastery are shaken because of the lack of solidity of 
the earth. Consequently, the labour and sacrifices which were devoted in many past 
times to building it, and are still required to maintain such a large construction, are to 
no avail because the defective ground weakens it". 

Fridericus secundus divina favente dementia Romanorum impaator semper augustus 
et rex Sicilie L. .. J cum tu fmter Bone, venembilis abbas Sambucine fidelis noste1; ad 
nostram presentiarn accessisses exposuisti humiliter et devote quod monasterium 
Sambucine, tamquam in solo tremulo et labenli fundaturn, casum minatur pariter et 
ruinam et ex terrr: natura labilis ut arena fundamenta sunt ipsius monasterii 
conquassata. Unde opus et inpensa que tot retroactis tem.poribus in ipsius fuerant 
erection.e consumpta et que etiam • ad consumationem surd tanti operis oportuna, ex 
operis in/irmitate suli uicio contingente penitus deperduntur. 

The fifth document, drawn up at Alatri (province of Frosinone) and dated 3 June 1222 
(ed. Pratesi 1958, no.130, pp.305-7), is a privilege granted by pope Honorius III, 
confirming that the church of S.Maria dell a Matina is assigned to the abbot and com
munity of Sambucina. Here, too, reference is made to landslides and earthquakes: 
"Rishop Honorius, servant of the servants of God [ ... ]. Since the monastery of 
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Sambucina stand8 on subsidence-prone land and is for other reasons extremely unsuit
able and often shaken by earthquakes, it is understandable that in all honesty and roli
gi.ous spi.ri.t they have greater reason to fear losses than to hope for gains, and so it 
seem::; appropriate that since you would like out of prudence to transfer the monastery 
to another place and have humbly and devotedly petitioned us to that effect, we con
sider it right to grant permission to transfer the monastery to the church of S.Maria 
della Matina, which belongs to the Holy See". 

Honorius episcopus servus servorum Dei [. . .]. Sane, cum monasterio Sambucine in loco 
ruinuso et alias valde inepto positum et nonnumquam terremotibus conquassatum, licet 
alias religione ac honestate polleret plu8 detrementi dispendia formidare quam sperare 
incrementi commoda videretur uos de translatione ipsius ad lucum alium provide 
cogitantes supplicastis nobis humiliter et devote ut ecclesiam Sdncte Marie de Matina 
immediate ad Sedem apostolicam pertinentem, que licet aliquando monasterium 
lransferendi licentiam concedere dignaremur. 

The most important and. authoritative of the chronicle sources is the continuation of the 
12th-13th century Annales Casinenses , a chronicle from the Benedictine monastery of 
Montecassino which has come down to us in two different versions. In the edition by 
Pertz (1866) for the Monumenta Germaniae Histor,'.crt, one version derives from the 
codex given the number 3 and the other from codices 4 and 5. The version deriving from 
codices 4 and 5 was the only one in the 18th century editions published by Ughelli 
(1721) and Muratori (1724) . Codex 3 simply places the earthquake in Calabria, a term 
which from the end of the 8th century onwards was used to indicate an area bounded 
by the valley of the river Crati in the north and the Straits of Messina in the south, 
whereas it had previously referred to southern Apulia. Codices 4 and 5 state that the 
earthquake occurred in the valley of the Crati and in the valley "de Sinu", which the his
toriographical tradition has mistakenly identified as the valley of the river Sinni (north 
of the Pallino mountains in present-day southern Basilicata). Our place-name research 
has shown that the ancient names of the river Sinni were "Siris" and "Semnus", which 
are not related to the root of "Sinus". The area referred to is therefore very likely to be 
the "Sinus Tarentinus" - that is to say, the modern Gulf of Taranto, where the river 
Crati reaches the sea. The two versions of the Annales Casinenses also differ in the 
details they supply about the death of archbishop Ruffo of Cosenza. Codices 4 and 5 
mention the archbishop's death, but do not say where it occurred. The historiographi
cal tradition interpreted this as meaning that he died at Cosenza; but codex 3 states 
that he perished in the ruins of tho village of San Lucido. The following two passages 
from the Annales Casinenses are in the versions mentioned above. Codex 3: 
"1184. In this year there was a powerful and terrible earthquake throughout Calabria, 
so tliat many churches collapsed killing many people, and the [archbishop I of Cosenza 
himself was crushed in the ruins of the walls of the village of San Lucido". 

1184. Iloc an.no vehemens et ierribilis per totam Calabriam extitit terrae motus, ita 
etiam, quad multae ecclesiae cum in.alto populo corruerunt, et ipse Cusentinus in 
castello Sancti Lucidi sub muroru.m praecipitio suffucatus fuit. 

Codices ,1 and 5: 
"1184. On the ninth day before the Calends of June [2,1 May], there was a great and 
terrible earthquake throughout Calabria, from the valley of the Crati to the valley of 
the Sinu . .All the churches and masonry buildings collapsed, and archbishop Ruffo of 
Cosenza and many others were crushed in the ruins of the walls". 

1184. 9 .Kalendas Iunii terrae motus adeo magnus et terribilis fuit per totam 
Calabriam, ualle de Gmti et vallem de Sinu. Ecclesiae omnes et omnia aedificia 
murorum curruenmt, et Rufurn Cusentinum archiepiscopum, et multos alios sub 
mamrum praecipitio su/focati sunt. 



The historian Marchese (1957, p.298) quotes the 1270 Cronica Sambucinese by a monk 
called Pietro Scasilio, which was formerly in the Ferraudo family archives at Acri 
(province of Cosenza). It refers to destruction at various places in the Crati valley. 
The text given by Marchese reads as follows: 
"There was a dreadful earthquake in the valley of the Crati in the year 1184 on the 
ninth day before the Calends of June [24 May]; buildings collapsed at Sambucina and 
Matina, as ,vell as churches at Cosenza and Bisignano, and a few members of our com
:rirnnity perished as well as other local people". 

'I'remotus orribilis aduenit in Valle de Ghrato anno millesimocentesimoctagintaquatuor 
nano Kal. Iulii; aedificia Sambuercinae, Mattinae et ecclesiae Cusentinae, Besidiensae 
precipitm)erunt et suffucaverunt paucas communitates nostras et alteras gentes huinc. 

• 1184 05 24 '~ = 39 24 16 12 lo= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 6 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Bisii;:nauo 39 31 16 17 IX Sambucina 39 27 16 J9 lX 
Cosenza 39 18 16 15 lX San Lucido 39 18 16 03 IX 

Matina 39 :l5 16 09 IX S.Maria di M.Pers_. . 39 19 16 05 IX 

( 094 ) 1191 January 29 - 1192 January 17 [587 H.J Egypt 
source l al-Maqrizi, Kitab, l/1, p.108 
,omc• ~ al-Suyuti , Kash{, p.45 
catalogu~, d. * Ambraseys et al. ( 1994) 

In the year of the Hef,rira 587 (= 29 January 1191 - 17 January 1192), there was an 
earthquake in Egypt, the effects of which are not recorded. The earthquake is men
tioned only very briefly and is immediately followed by an equally brief reference to 
damage caused by strong winds. 'I'he sources for this event are very late: the princi
pal one is the Cairo historian al-Maqrizi (1364-1442), whose report js repeated word
for-word by al-Suyuti. Al-Maqrizi \vrite: 
"There was an earthquake in Egypt and warm and harmful winds blew" . 

• ~ :; .J l,. j .r- ~ .J ;J y.) ~ ..::....L,.,.. _j 

Ambrnseys et al. (1994, pp.36-7) think this is a very doubtful event, because of the lack 
of contemporary sources and the context in which it is recorded. 
l.\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 095) 1197 before July Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
inscription ,Janin (1964, p.281)_ 

hi,totioi;raph; Downey ( 1937, 1946); IvHillcr-Wiener (1977) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition .. It is recorded in an 
insGription which still exists and has been published in Janin (1964; p.281): 
■ inscription on the Gate of Charisius (now Edirne kapi) at Constantinople, in the 
street leading from the church of the Holy Apostles (MuUer-Wiener 1977, p.293), com
memorates tho reconstruction work carried out by the Emperor Alexius III Comnenus 
(1195-1203) and completed in July 1197. It reads as follows: 
"Shaking, grinding, the weight of Jong years and unceasing cyclical movement, which 
bring about the tles~ruction of everything corruptible, caused the complete collapse of 217 
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what stood here, destroying arcades, gates and well-constructed stone buildings. But 
the powerful lord of the land of the Ausonians, Alexi us Comnenus, the pious sovereign, 
rebuilds it again and renders it superior, thus demonstrating who he is in what needs 
to be done. In the month of July, in the fifteenth indiction, in the year 6705 l1 
September 1196- 31 August 1197]". 

xMvo1, arca.po·t~lot Kat ¢opa µaxpciiv xpov<0v / Km KUKt,lKfl KlVT)mi; (t.<npcnouµEvrj, / 
aq>' rov <ji0op« ·miprnn 'tOtS <!>0a.p-w1<; 0/cOl<;, / rr-rcocn.v ncxpfoxov a0poav 'tOl<; Evecioi:; / 

• mort:<; KO'.'tC(O',pEl.jfC(V'tC( K(.(l 1(UAO'.<; a,uo: / ni.µacn 11.{00l<; EUq>pucor; Tl wocrµfvo,; · / &).,1.: 6 
Kpfrncno; 6 Kpcm:iiv rffs Aucrovwv, I Koµ vrivos 'AAE'-~lO<; EUGE~T\S uva.~, I «-3eu; 
vwu p"{EL Kcint. 16 KpEti-tov ¢£PEL / 8c:tKVtl<; 611:010,; r.crn i:.v ·rnl<; rcpaK'tf.otc;. / µ(11v1.) 
'Ioun(l.o;i) iv8(lKnwvo)s it: ' {u:1 ,c;qi£ ' . 

The inscription clearly establishes the collapse of the Gate of Charisius, including the • 
stoai (a term which covers both arcades and colonnades: see Downey 1937 and 1946). 
The first pa.rt of the inscription, taken together with the age of the building, indicates 
in a generic way that an earthquake was at least a concomitant cause. 

A 1197 before 07 
localities 

fatanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

I 
D (VJ.VII) 

( 096) 1201 February 17 Constantinople [Turkey] 
Nie. Chon .. , Hist., p.530.61·8 

1,,srori•,graphy Ducellicr (1980) 

,atalogu"8 <l. Dow,1ey (1955); Grumel (1958) 

doubtful event 

Nicetas Choniates, a contemporary Byzantine historian, mentions a collapse and the 
opening up of a chasm at Constantinople when the Emperor Alexius III Comnenus . 
(1195-1203), at the end of his campaign in Anatolia against Michael Ducas, disem
barked at Constantinople shortly before dawn on 17 February 1201. When he arrived 
at his palace: "Now God demostrated that he is the Lord of seasons and years [Matthew 
24.36;Acts 1.7] and that he guideR the steps of some or trips them up: the floor before 
the emperor's bed collapsed without visible cause and opened into a yawning chasm. 
Contrary to all expectations, the emperor was delivered from tho danger, but one of his 
sons-in-law, Alexius Palaeologus, and many others foll through the opening and suf
fered grievous injury to their legs. A certain eunuch was killed as he feU to the very 
bottom of the gaping hole". 

'WU emu Of. OElKV'\.l\'1:0S w:; KUptO<; t((J't:\V copwv xa\. xpruvrov (J,1.HO<;, KO'.l nap' a,u,;ou 
K{X'Cf',\)0Uvt,m El'.!€ µ11v auµrroot~f.:'t (U 'ta 'tLVWV Otu.~r\µma, 'CO r.:po -r11,; ~am11.f.lO'l.l K~.1,\Jll; 

ocin:diov au·rn.uci-i:co; unox;o:11.(1: KO'.t de; xciaµo: \. Kavroc; ow.vo{ yrtm. Ka'i. ~cxcr1).f.ii,; µ~~v 
rrapaM~w; .:oii i<tvouvou pucco.i, a,f.po,; Sr. -i:cov -wui:ou yaµ~pciiv, 6 na11.aw1,o'yo,; 

• 'At.£st0:;, Ket\ GUXVOl C(/,/1.0l EVLCT;(OV'tC(l. ,r:[i OLCXCJ'trjµ.cm KC(L 11:cicrxoum Ket.KW; 'Ht ~ciepa 
WU crruµmo,;. d.; OE n,; f'.K'toµfo,; KCl.l e.t£0vtjKU r:; 'tO j3u0HHOV WU xo.oµa:coc; 
Km aM;. 

Downey (1955, p.6OO), Gnimel (1958, p.'18O) and Ducellier (1980, p, 106) think this was 
an earthquake which occuned at Constantinople on 1 March 1202, but Ducellier bas 
doubts about the text. Since the text specifies that what happened was "without visi
ble cause", it is doubtful whether this can be considered a genuine earthquake, since it 
Jacks clear identification as such in tho Byzantine Rources. It may have been a build
ing defect rather than a seismic event. 
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( 097 ) 1202 May 20 Western Syria-Lebanon l> tsunami, landslides ·< 
sourc~::! 1 Documents 

Geoffrey ufDonjon, Letter, June 1202 (in Mayer 1972, pp.306-8); Philip du Plessis, 

Letter, June 1202 (in Mayer 1972, pp.308-10); Marsilio Zorzi, Letter, October 1243, 

in Ruhricbt (1893, no.1114) 

Ai:iu ?-1 :-; an tl chrouirJ.e :-::. 

Rst. de Eracle1;, II, p. 22; Ann. Terre Sainte, p.435; Chron.. Terre Sainte, p.16; Rob. Aux., 

CJiron. , pp.261-2; Ihn al-Lubad al-Bagdacli, Mukhtasar , pp.262-70; Ibn al-Athir, al-Ka.mil, 
XII, pp.130, 180-1; Sibt lbn al-Jawzi, Nlir'at , VIII, p.331; al-'Imad al-Tsfahani, cit. in Sibt Ibn 

al-Jawzi, Mir'at, VIII, p.308, and in Alm Shama, al-Dhayl, fol.20; Ibn Munkala, al-Ahkam, 

fol.37 ; lbn \Vasil, Mufarraj, JI, p .161; lbn al-Wardi, Tatimmat , II, p .17/i; Abu 'I-Fida, al• 
Mukhtasar, III, p.106; a l-Suyuti, Kash/, pp.48-9 
Mich. SyT. Cont., lG . 7 , Chron., IV, p.ii86; Bar Hehr., Chron.; pp.406-7, 418; Citron. min. Arm., 
II.2, p.(il ; Vita Innoc. pap. Ill, col.i503; Ralph Cogg., Citron., pp.141-2; Sicard, Chron., col.619; 
Breviar. Patriar., p.401; Vine. Bcauv. , Spec. hist., p.1209a; Ann. Utic. ; Salimb. Adam, Cron., 
p.23; Milioli, Chron., p.654; Will. Nang., Chron., p.750; Sanudo "Elder", Liber, 111, 11, p.1; 
Ernoul, Chron., XX.XI; Pi.erozzi, Chron. , p.104; Fabri Felix, B ook, ad ann. 1202; 
Amadi, Chron., ad ann. 1202 

his\oliagr,,phy Rohricht (1898); Eliss6eff(1967); Mayer (1972); Ducellie:r (1980) 

litecatuce Tahcr {1979); Ambra;:;eys and Melville (1988); Guidoboni and Traina (1996); 
Ambraseys and ,Jackson (1998); Ellenblum et al. (1998) 

catalu£"U•• d. Manetti [1457.l; Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Pem~y (1850); Mallet (18:33); Sieberg (1932a); 

Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964); *Hen-Menahem (HJ79, 1991); *Amb1·ascys et al . (1994); 

Ami ran et al. (J 994) 

cotRlogues p . Poirier and Talwr (1980); al-Hakeem (1988); Bektur and Alpay (1988) 

,atolo"[Ue, J, Ambraseys (1962); Antonopoulos (1980); Soloviev et al. (2000) 

This is one of the strongest and best documented seismic events in the Mediterranean 
area, the most advanced historical and seismological study of which has been provided 
by Ambraseys and Melville (1988). Their study includes important Latin and Arabic 
published sources. In the brief survey provided below, we have added Marsilio Zorzi's 
letter to the corpus of known sources. 

Effects of the earthquake 
At dawn on 20 May 1202 (about 02:40 UT), there was a very destructive earthquake 
affecting the oriental Mediterranean coast and hinterland of what are now Lebanon, 
Syria and Israel. Within the territories then ruled by the Crusaders, the most seri
ously damaged towns were Acre (now Akko) and Tyre (or Sur) . At Acre, the town walls, 
royal palace and some towern were very badly damaged; a 6rreat many houses col
lapsed, but those belonging to the Knights Templars wore unharmed. There were 
many deaths, but no numbers arc given. At Tyre, all the walls collapsed, except for the 
outer barbicans, all but three of the towers, and also churches and houses. There was 
a very high death toll. Funds were allocated for reconstruction work in both towns. 
Inland, the towns of Baniyas and Safad (present-day Zefat) were partly destroyed . 
According to the sources, the only survivor at Safad was the governor's son. At Bayt 
Jinn, which stood on the road between Damascus and Baniyas, only the foundations of 
buildings remained; in many places, the town walls collapsed. There was also some 
destruction at Tibnin, as well as very extensive collapses in unidentified villages in the 
Rawran region (east of Lake Tiberi as). One village was reduced to ruins near Busra 
..:..... perhaps because of a landslide. Farther south, Nabulus (Nablus) completely col
lapsed, except for one district, and there was slight damage at ,Jerusalem. 
The worst damage in the County of Tripoli (or Tarabulus) was at the castle of Archis, 

. where the wa11s, as well as towers and houses, almost completely collapsed. There was 219 
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serious damage at Gibelet (Jubayl) and many victims at Tripoli, but the sources are not 
in total agreement as to the extent of the damage there. At Baalbek, the citadel col
lapsed, in spite of its being a solid and stable construction. At Damascus, many hous
es collapsed, and there were many victims. The Umayyad mosque suffered damage in 
a number of places: the eastern minaret and 16 merlons collapsed, but the other 
minaret was simply damaged. The lead dome of the mausoleum of Nasr was damaged, 
and a large part of the Kallasa mosque collapsed, killing two people. The hoRpital of 
Nur al-Din also collapsed. 
At Chastel Blanc (or Safi ta), most of the walls collapsed, and the main tower, although 
a well-built and solid structure, was seriously damaged and split open. The castle 
"Arsum" was also destroyed. It is difficult to ascribe a location to this castle, but 
Ambraseys and Melville (1988, p.191) suggest that it is . to be identified with Arima 
(Qalat a1-Uraymah), a few kilometres from Chastel Blanc. The castles of Crak des 
Chevaliers (or Hisn al-Akrad, present-day Qalat al-Hisn) and Margat (present-day Al
Marqab) were badly damaged, but remained capable of resisting any enemy attacks. 
The citadel at Hims was damaged, and its guard tower collapsed. The fortresses of 
Hamat and Ba'rin were damaged, in spite of their solid construction. The town of 
Tortosa (present-day Tartus) and its castle were slightly damaged. 
Three strong shocks were felt in Cairo. Buildings and doors shook, while ceilings, floors 
and anything unstable or in an elevated position collapsed. The inhabitants awoke in 
terror and fled screaming. Elsewhere in Egypt, the earthquake was felt at Damietta, 
Alexandria and Qus. The earthquake also struck the .island of Cyprus, but the exact 
effects there are not known. The earthquake had a vast propagation zone. It was felt 
at Aleppo and Antioch, at Akhlat (now Ahlat) and its province, at Mosul, and in the 
regions of Mesopotamia, Iraq, Azerbaijan and part of Anatolia. 
There remain to be considered the puzzling references to Sicily and Sabta (i.e. Ceuta, a 
Moroccan town opposite Gibraltar), which appear in Ibn al-Athir and Ibn Wasil respec
tiv1;ly Ambraseys and Melville (1988) very cautiously i:nclude them amongst the local
ities and areas where the earthquake of 20 May 1202 was felt, pointing out that they are 
not mentioned anywhere else in western Arab sources, and that there are no other 
reports of effects at western Mediterranean locations. The problem is dealt ,vith by 
Guidoboni and Traina (1996, pp.1216-9), who discuss the suggestion that, given their 
enormous distance from the epicentral area, the references to Sicily and Ceuta may con
cern separate earthquakes from that of 20 May 1202. The lack of other sources of infor
mation about effects in Sicily and Ceuta means that this problem remains unsolved. 
The major earthquake at dawn on 20 May was followed by other brief shocks towards 
noon on the same day which were slightly felt in Cairo. This may be the same earth
quake recorded as having been felt by everyone at Hamat; but we are to1d that the 
earthquake at Hamat occurred at midday on Tuesday 21 May and was followed by 
another shock jn the afternoon. Altogether, the shocks lasted for four days. 
The two Latin sources and the most important Arabic source to describe this earthquake 
agree as to the date. The letter from Geoffrey of Donjon and that from Philip du Plessis 
date it to Monday 20 May 1202; Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi and the two letters he quotes 
date it to Monday 26 Sha'ban in the year of the He1,,>i.ra 598, which corresponds to 21 May 
1202, but that day 1,vas a Tuesday. This discrepancy of a day is something one sometimes 
finds in the conversion of dates from the Muslim calendar, but it proves to be negligible 
since lbn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi himself also b'lves the date as 25 Bashansh [Pachons] in 
the Coptic calendar, a date which corresponds to 20 May. These two different tra<litjont: 
also ai,,>ree in recording that the earthquake occurred at dawn or shortlibeforc .. 

Environmental effects 
Amongst the environmental effects of the earthquake, the sources mention a tsunami 
and substantial landslides and slips on the Lebanese mountains. 



Tsunami 
Gigantic waves rose up in the sea between Cyprus and the coast of Syria. The sea 
withdrew from the coast, ships were hurled on to the eastern coast of Cyprus, fish were 
thrown on to the shore, and lighthouses were damaged (see below Ibn al-Lubad al
Bagdadi, al-'Imad a1-Isfahani and Ibn Munkala). 

Landslides 
About 200 people from Baalbek, who had gone out to gather wild fruit, were killed in 
landslides from two mountains in the Lebanese range between the Bekaa valley and 
the Mediterranean coast (see below Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi). One viJlage was 
reduced to ruins near Busra (now Busra ash Sham] - perhaps because of a landslide. 

- ---·- ··- - · ·- -· - · - · - ···- ··--- - - ·· - 7 
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Historical sources: an overall view 
The earthquake occurred in the period between the Third and Fourth Crusades. As in 
the case of the earthquake of 29 June 1170, the Latin and Arabic sources - which are 
the two main and independent traditions concerned - deal almost exclusively with the 
lands under their respective control, each adding to the information provided by the 
other. 1foch briefer reports also appear in Vulgar French, Syriac and Armenian sources, 
which largely reflect those in Latin and Arabic. Of the Latin sources, the most impor
tant are of two letters written respectively by Geoffrey of Dbnjon, Grand Master of the 
Order of Knights Hospitallcrs, to king Sancho VII of Navarre (1194-1234), and by Philip 
du Plessis, Grand Master of the Knights Templars, to Arnold I, abbot of Citeaux. Both 
letters were written in June 1202, that is to say shortly after the earthquake, and have 
been published in Mayer (1972, pp.306-8, 308-10). There may also be some information 
of the 1202 earthquake in a letter dating to 1243 (Rohricht 1893, no.1114), from Marsilio 
Zorzi, Venetian ambassador (bailo) for Syria, in which he refers to a group of properties 
in the city of Tyre, some of which had been destroyed in an earthquake. The report in 
the Chronicon of Robert of Auxerre, a contemporary monk and writer who died in 1212, 
derives in large part from the letter from Philip du Plessis, as Mayer (1972) has shown. 
The other Latin sources are much briefer than the above and arc expressed in more gen
eral terms, so we list only those which date to the mid or late 13th century (sources 2): 
Annales Uticenses from the abbey of St.Evroult d'Ouche, which were compiled by vari
ous hands from 1098 onwards (the earthquake is wrongly dated to 1203); 
chronicle of Ralph of Coggeshall, a Cistercian monk who died in 1228; 
Speculum Ma,ius of Vincent of Beauvais; 
Cronica of Salimbcne de Adam; 
Cronica Irnpemtorum of Alberto Milio!i; 
Chronicon of William of Nangis. 
Of the Vulgar French sources, the 13th century Estorie de Eracles Empereur states that 
part of the funds collected for the Fourth Crusade could be used for rebuilding the walls 
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of Acre and Tyre. The Annales de Terre Sainte and the early 14th century Chronique de 
Terre Sainte, though providing information in very summary form, mention Gibelet, 
which is not named by any of the other sources. AB far as Arabic sources are concerned, 
the most informative is Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi. 'What he tells us is particularly impor
tant, because he not only records effects at Cairo, in Egypt generally and els_ewhere, but 
also transcribes two letters from Hamat and Damascus, thereby providing a reliable and 
detailed picture of the earthquake. When the earthquake struck, he was in Cairo, and 
his work was written t•.vo years later, in May 1204. In other contemporary Arabic sources 
(the 1\fosul historian Ibn al-Athir and Sibt Ibn al-Ja,,..·zi, who lived at Damascus), or later 
13th and 14th century Rources (the Damascene historian and textual scholar Abu Shama, 
the historian Ton Wasil, and the Syrian historians Abu '1-Fida and Ibn al-Wardi, who are 
briefer than Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi), the earthquake is dated to the month of Sha'ban 
in the year 597 of the Hegira, which corresponds to the period 7 May - 4 June 120 L In 
some cases these writers record earthquakes in the year 598 of the Hegira, or even 600 
(Ibn al-Athir). However, as Ambraseys and Melville (1.988, pp.185-7) have suggested in 
their discussion of the sources and problems of chronology involved in the study of the 
earthquake, since the more reliable Latin and Arabic sources only refer to one earth
quake, it is reasonable to suppose that the other datings in the Arabic sources are all 
duplications of an earthquake which actually occurred on 20 May 1202. 

Latin sources 

ARCHIVAL IJOCUMEN'I/3 

The letter from Geoffrey ofDonjon (June 1202) provides the most detailed information: 
"'Whik all things lay in silence and the night proceeded on its course', on the twenti
eth day of May, to which is given the name of the moon [i.e. Monday], at the hour when 
sleep caresses tfred eyes, shortly before dawn, the wrath of God rose up against us and 
'there was a great earthquake'. Of the towns and castles in the Rast; whether belong
ing to pagans or Christians, some were annihilated, some destroyed and some risked 
being reduced to ruins because of the damage in:fhcted by the strong earthquake. The 
city of Acre, which is a very convenient port, has suffered incredible and devastating 
damage to its towers, to the royal palace and to the walls with which it was protected, 
while countless houses have been reduced to ruins, and the death of rich and poor is 
unbearable to speak of. Afas! Tyre, 'the city of strength', the refuge of Christianity, 
which ever 'freed the oppressed from the hands of the eneniy, has suffered such dam
age to its walls, towers, churches and houses, that no man alive today can hope to see 
their restoration complete during his lifetime. What can we write about the death of 
the people of this town, for death has taken them without number in the ruins of their 
homes. This affliction, this catastrophe to be wept over above all others, and this 
dreadful event have added terror to our fear. The city of Tripoli, :resplendent with its 
walls and houses, has been gravely weakened by the great number of victims, and yet 
it has suffered less damage than other towns. At Archis, towers, walls, houses and 
town \Valls have been reduced to ruins, and places which have been left deserted 
because their inhabitants have been killed, look as though they had never been -inhab
ited. Our castles of Cratum [Crak des Chevaliers! and Margat have suffered much 
damage, but nevertheless still have little to fear from enemy attacks, if they are spared 
greater shaking by the will of God. Antioch and the lands of Armenia, although struck 
by the earthquake, have not suffered too serious damage amidst all these dreadful 
events. Pagan towns and their people bemoan t.be incurable wounds that they have 
suffered through the blows of implacable fate . And while our hearts are afflicted by 
this deep grief, the great lack of food and a deadly pestilence which has struck animals 
cause further suffering for those Christians who have survived. We have decided to 
report to the charitable ears of Your Majesty that when our crops were stj]l young, we 
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' i had the expectation of an abundant harvest. But as the ears ,vere sprouting, there 

came on the day of St.George a fog ,vhich rendered vain all our hopes of gathering in 
the crop, because it made everything rot, with the result that the desolate earth is now 
trodden by a mass of the poor and a crowd ofbeggan,. And so, 0 'Lor.d ofVirtues', most 
excellent sovereign,.may the Earth, which saw the Birth of our Lord but now lies grief 
and poverty stricken, desolated and almost annihilated by this disaster, breathe again 
thanks to your clemency, and be consoled by your advice". 

'Dum medium silentium tenerent omnia et nox in suo cursu iter perageret', uicesimo die 
stantis maii, cui nomen lune est im,pusitwn, in hara, qua defessis sopor blanditur oculis, 
paulum ante diluculum ira dei in nos est asperata, 'terremotus factus est magnus'. 
Civitatum et castronun Orientis tarn paganismi quam christianitatis pars est euersa, 
pars destructa, pars propter nimie excussionis lesionem adhuc minatur riunam. Civitas 
Aconensis, que portus est oportunitatis, in parte turrium, regalis etiam palatii et 
murorum, quibus fuit palliata, in ruina domorum innumerabili, in morte divitum et 
pauperum ineffabili miram et exitialern passa est lesionem. 0 dolenda res! Tirus, 'urbs 
fortitudinis', refugium christianitatis, que semper oppressos 'de manu inimicorum 
liberavii', in muris et turribus, ecclesiis et domibus tantam passa est euersionem, ut null us 
Jwminum iam vivens eius possit expectare vivendo restauracionem. Quid de morte 
hominum eiusdem civitatis scriberemus, cum in ruina domorum mars eos sine numero 
apprehendisset. Hie dolor, hoc exitium pre ceteris gernebundum et hie eventus 
infortunatus timori nostro tremorem sociarunt. Tripolito.na ciuitas splendidissima in 
muris et dumihus, in morte populi graviter corrupta, minorem ceteris passa est lesionem. 
Archay turres, muri, domus et menia funditus euersa, populi interempti loca deserta 

• testantur numquam se habuisse habitatorem. Castra nostra Cratum et Margatum 
plurima gravata insultus tamen hostium adhw.: paruipendunt, si . sine maiore 
conseruentur divinitus quassacione. Antiochia et partes Armenie terremotu concusse non 
multam, non lame,itabilem in tantis lugendis passe sunt corrupcionem. Paganismi 
civitates et populi inmemorate sortis dispendio insanabilia se recep;sse vulnera 
conqueruntur. Presertirn cum . in plerisque doloribus corda nostra sint afflicta, caritas 
inmensa victuali:um, letalis pestis animalium residue christianitati universaliter dolor 
est specialis. Sane lamen caritatis dominacionis vestre aurihus duximus disserendam, 
dum messis nostra fuisset in herba, frugum ubertatem nobis se monstrabat reddituram. 
Set postmodum .spicis pullulantibus in festo beati Oeorgii supervenit nebula, qua spes 
nostra in metendis segetibus pro earum corrupcione penitus fuit exinanita, unde 
pauperum nimieta..c;, mendicorum affluentia terram premit desolatam. lgitur 'domine 
virtutum', rex excellentissime, Terra Dominice Nativr'.tatis sedens in dolore et m.iseriis, iam 
f'ere kalamitatibus extincta, vestra respiret clementia, uestro consilio consoletnr desolata. 

In his letter (June 1202) to Arnold I, abbot of Citeaux, Philip du Plessis recalls two ear- · 
lier "scourges", in the fonn of ruj]itary encounters in the Tripoli area and the adverse 
weather conditions which had severely affected the grain harvest, and he then goes on 
to describe the disastrous effects of the earthquake; and he ends by pointing out that a 
third of those who survived the earthquake died in an epidemic: 
"To the venerable father and dearest friend by the grace of God abbot of Citeaux and of 
the whole Order [. .. ]. The third scourge proved more catastrophic and terrible than the 
others; for on the twentieth day of May, at dawn, a terrifying voice was heard from heav
en and dreadful rumblings rose from the earth, and there were earthquakes such as had 
not been seen since the creation of the world; and they razed most of the \Valls and hous
es ai Acre to the ground, crushing a great many people to death in the ruins. But divine 

• mercy willed that our houses should remain undamaged. At the city of Tyre, all but 
three of its towers \vere destroyed, and all the city walls except for the outer barbicans, 
and all the houses with their i nhabi tan ts, except for a few survivors. Most of the city 
of Tripoli was destroyed, along with a large proportion of the townspeople. The castle 223 
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of Archis has been reduced to ruins, including all its houses, walls and towers, and the 
castle of Arsum [Ari.ma] has been razed to the ground. At Chaste} Blanc, most of the 
walls collapsed, and the main tower, which we thought to have been built with out
standing strength and solidity, was so badly cracked and damaged that it would have 
been better for us if it had completely collapsed instead of being left standing in such a 
state. Divine mercy spared the town ofTortosa and its castle, the walls, the inhabitants, 
and everything else. The fourth scourge with which we are afflicted is that, in addition 
to the disasters we have mentioned, the corruption of the air has caused such high mor
taljty that almost a third of those who survived the earthquake have died, and those 
who were able to rise from their beds after such prolonged enfeeblement were barely 
alive. And since we are weighed down by all these disasters and calamities, we need 
your prayers to overcome them, and we firmly trust in God that we shall obtain them". 

Venerabili patri et amico karissimo dei gratia Cisterciensi abbati totique conventui 
ordinis [.J Tertia vero ceteri.c; flebilior et horribilior talis fuit, quad vicesima die maii 
summo diluculo audita est vox terribilis de coelo, mugitus horribilis de terra, et 
terremotus, quales non fuerunt ab initio mundi, facti sunt, ita quad partem maximam 
Accaron in muris el domibus ad terra.m prostraverunt et gentem innumerabilem 
occupatam occiderunt. Domus autem nostras divina misericordia nobis integras 
rm;evavit. Civitatis vero Tyri omnes turres exceptis tribus et muri excepta exteriora 
barbacana et omnes domus cum plebe sua paucis reservatis in terram r.;orruerunt. 
Ciuitatis vero Trypolis maxima pars cecidit et magnam plebem occupavit. Castrum vero 
Archados cum omnibus domibus :mis et muris et turribus in terram prostratum est et 
castrumArsum funditus corruit. Castri autemAlbi maxima pars murorwn cecidit, turris 
autem maior, qua nullam credimus fortuis vel firmius aedificatam, in hoc rimis et 
quassaturis debilitata est, quad melius nobis esset, si funditus corrueret, quam ita stans 
permaneret. Civitatem vero Tortose et castrum cum turribus et muris et plebe et omnibus 
diuina misericordia reservavit. Quarta autem pestilentia fuit, quad tanta mortalitas ex 
corruptione aeris pestes priores secuta est, quod {ere tertia pars eorum, qui de terremotu 
euaserunt, defimcta est et vix invenitur viuus, qui longi languoris lectum evadere potuisset. 
Et quum tantis miseriis et calamitatibus opprimamur, necesse est nobis, u.t vestris 
orationibus, de quibus plurimum in domino confidimus, de miseriis predictis resurgamus. 

It is reasonable to suppose that there is a reference to damage caused by the 1202 
earthquake in a letter written in October 1243 by Marsilio Zorzi, who was the Venetian 
ambassador for Syria (in Roln·icht 1893, no.1114). After recounting how he and other 
noblemen in Syria had gained control of the city of Tyre, Zorzi enumerates the benefits 
and privileges enjoyed by the Venetians in the city, including the estates of the church 
of St.Mark, consisting of a series of properties in Tyre and its surroundings. Of some 
of these - all inside the city-he says that they had been destroyed in an earthquake, 
whic.:h he does not identify. He mentions three bakeries, an unspecified number of · 
houses and a tower house: 
"I ... l another bakery, which belonged to the Veneto community, but has now been 
destroyed in an earthquake; another bakery of that community, now destroyed in the 
earthquake; and another bakery, situated on the public street towards the east, also 
destroyed in the earthquake; a piece ofland, whose houses have now been destroyed in 
the earthquake, towards the north, by the city walls; and a house, similar in form to a 
tower, which stood on the street, but has now been destroyed in the earthquake". 

[ ... I alter furnus, qui fuit commu.nis Venetorum sed nunc terrae motus deslructus iacet; 
alius furnus comm.unis terra.e mutus destructus; alius furnus, terrae motus destructus, 
qui firmat in orientem in via puhlica; petia terae, cuius domus nunc terrae motus 
destru.ctae firmant versus septentrionem in murum civitatis; domus quasi turri.<;, quae 
est super uiam, sed nunc terrae motus destrucia est. 



Two more houses, a warehouse and a mill are mentioned in the same letter as having 
been destroyed (destructi ), but the cause of the damage is not specified. We have not 
set out the toxt of Robert of Auxerre, because it depends largely on the letter from 
Philip du Plessis as already pointed out. 

Vulgar French sources 

ANNALS AND CHll.ONICLR S 

The Estorie de Eracles Empereur tells how Fulk of Nouilly (d. 1202), a country parish 
priest from near Paris and preacher of the Fourth Crusade (1202-1204), had been mak
ing use of the Order of Cistercians since 1198 to gather funds for the new crusade to 
the Holy Land, on the instructions of pope Innocent III (1198-1216). ln particular, we 
are told that: 
"the funds entrusted to Citeaux [the mother house of the CisterciansJ, were taken to 
the Holy Land, and there was never a better arrangement than that made by master 
Fulk at Citeaux, for there had been earthquakes [in the Holy Land]; if the walls of Tyre 
and Acre were rebuilt, it should be done with some of those funds". • 

Li avoirs, qui fu comande a Cisteaus, fu portez Outre mer, ne onques avoir ne vint c1 si 
bon point come celui qui maistre Foque avoit a Cisteaus, car li crolles avoit este en La 
terre; si estoient fondu Li mur de Sur et dAcre que l'en refist toz cl'une partie de eel avoir. 

In the Annales de Terre Sainte, we read: 
"In the year 1202, there was an earthquake which destroyed Acre, Tyre, Gibelet and 
Archis, and part of Tripoli; and many Christian and Saracen towns were reduced to 
ruins". 

A. mil et CC et II, fu le crosle qui abatiAcre, Sur, Gibelet etArces el une partl'.e de Triples; 
et chairent plusieurs chites des Crestiens et des Saracins. 

Very similar words are to be found in the Chronique de Terre Sainte. 

Arabic sources 

CHRO)II CLES 

In Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi's long text, we read as follows: 
''At dawn on Monday 26 Sha'ban, which corresponds to 25 hashansh [Pachons in the 
Coptic calendar], there was a tremendous earthquake; people leapt from their beds in 
panic, screaming in terror and calling on God to help them. The earthquake lasted for 
a long time: its movement was like that of a sieve or the beating of a bird's wings. 
There were three violent shocks, which caused buildings and doors to shake, while ceil
ings, floors and anything unstable or in an elevated position collapsed. The shocks 
started again at midday, but few people were aware of them because they were weak 
and br:ief. That night, the cold was so intense that it was necessary to cover oneself, 
but the next day the hot samun wind hlew so much that the air became unbreathable. 
Rarely had there been such strong earthquakes in Egypt. Later on, news spread that 
the same earthquake had struck distant regions at the same time as here. I learned 
that the earth had shaken at Qus, Damietta and Alexandria. l'v[any places were 
destroyed so completely that no trace of them was left, and there were many victims. I 
heard of one town in as strong a position as ,Jerusalem, and yet it suffered unexpected 
damage. However, the damage suffered by the Franks in the earthquake was greater 
than that in Muslim lands. We learned that the earthquake reached as far as the town 
of Akhlat and its province on the one hand and the island of Cyprus on the other. The 
sea became extremely wild, causing serious damage to lighthouses. In certain places, 
the waters divided and waves rose up like mountains, hurling boats on to the land, and 

• throwing fish on to the shore. Then messages came from Syria about the earthquake. 225 
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Set out below are two letters, from Damascus and Hamat. Letter from Hamat: 
'On Monday 26 Sha'ban the earth began to shake as though it were beginning to walk; 
the mountains swayed, and everyone thought the day of Judgement had come. There 
were two shocks: the first lasted for about an hour, whereas the second was briefer but 
stronger. Some fortresses felt the effects of the earthquake, especially the fortress of 
Hamat, in spite of the good quality of its construction, and then that of Ba'rin, in spite 
of its solid architecture, and that of Ba'labak LBaalbek], in Spite of its solidity. We have 
not heard any details of more distant regions and fortresses. On Tuesday 27, at the 
time of midday prayer, there was a violent earthquake which was felt by everybody, 
w hcther they were awake or asleep, and whether they were standing or sitting down. 
On the same day, there was [another shock] at the time of afternoon prayer. News 
camo from Damascus that the earthquake had destroyed the eastern minaret of the 
[UmayyadJ mosque, a large part of the Kallasa and the whole hospital [ofNur al-Din]; 
many houses collapsed on top of their inhabitants, killing large numbers of them'. 
Letter from Damascus: 
'Your servant reports on the earthquake which occurred on Monday 26 Sha'ban at 
dawn, and lasted for a long time. Some witnesses say it lasted as long as it takes to 
read the sura of The Cave; some other elderly people of Damascus maintain that they 
have never seen anything like it in their lives. The damage includes the collapse of six
teen merlons and a minaret (the other was only damaged) at the [Umayyad] mosque, 
and of the lead dome of the mausoleum of Nasr. The Kallasa collapsed, kiJ1ing two 
men. There was another victim at Bab Jayrun. Furthermore, the fUmayyad] mosque 
was damaged in many places, and a large number of houses have collapsed everywhere. 
In Muslim regions, they say that Baniyas has partly collapsed, and also Safad, where 
the only survivor is the son of the governor. There has been destruction at Tibnin, and 
at Nabulw,, where not a single wall has remained standing, except iri the Samra dis
trict. According to reports, Jerusalem has been left undamaged, thanks be to God. At 
Bayt Jinn, foundations and walls are left, although the latter have collapsed in many 
places. Similar collapses have occurred in the region of Hawran, to the extent that it 
is impossible to make out the old form of its villages. Thoy also say that most of Acre 
has collapsed, and that a third of Tyre haR been destroyed. 'Araqa and Safita are also 
in ruins. On the mountains of Lebanon, a group of people had gone out to called wild 
fruit and two mountains closed over them, killing about two hundred. In reporting 
what happened, some have exaggerated the number of victims. The earthquake last
ed for four days. Then our prayers were answered by God, our protector and saviour"'. 
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The other 13th century or later Arabic sources are much briefer, and only in a few 
cases do they add information to what we find in Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi. As ,,,e 
have already pointed out, moreover, some of these authors pre- or post-date the earth
quake, or else create a doublet. Ibn al-Athir records two earthquakes in Eb,ypt and 
Syria, dating them to the years 597 and 600 of the Hegira; but we are in fact almost 
certainly dealing with a single event which other Arabic sources date to the year 598 
of the Hegira (:;; 1202): 
"In the month of Sha'ban in that year [597 H._;;:: 7 May - 4 June 1201], the earth shook 
at Mawsil, everywhere in Mesopotamia, in Syria, in Egypt and elsewhere. In Syria, the 
effects were dreadful: many houses were destroyed at Damascus, Hims and Hamat, and 
a village near Busra was swallmved up by the earth. There was also massive damage 
along the Syrian coast: the citadels of Tripoli, Sur, Acre and N abulus wero destroyed. 
The earthquake also reached Byzantine territory. In Iraq, the damage was slight . 
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'l'he second reference reads: 
"In that year L600 H.], a terrible earthquake struck a large part of the territories of 
Egypt, Syria, Mesopotamia and Byzantium. It reached Sicily, Cyprus, Mawsil and 
Iraq. The ,valls of the city of Tyre were destroyed, and the earthquake caused damage 
throughout Syria". -

~J iJ_,-11 ~~J L--=_:.~IJ iL:.JI_, .,.....,... :,~ 
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Sibt lbn al-Jawzi's narrative is as follows: 
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"In the month of Sha'ban, there was a violent earthquake which caused destruction in 227 
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the citadel at Hims and the collapse of its guard tower; Hisn al-Akrad was destroyed. 
The earthquake also struck the island of Cyprus, and reached as far as Nabulus, 
deslroying that region. . This tremendous earthquake caused destruction in all the 
northern Muslim countries. At Damascus, it caused the collapse of the tops of the 
minarets in the mosque [the Great Umayyad Mosque], as well as some mcrlons on the 
north side. A man from the Maghreb was killed at the Kallasa lime kilns; and a Turk 
also died: the slave of a money changer who lived in the Sumaysat district. • It hap
pened at dawn on Monday 26 Sha'ban, which corresponds to 20 Ab [August jn the 
Syriac calendar]. The next morning there was a weak shock". 
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Abu Shama, al"Dhayl <ala a{"Rawdatayn, fol. 20] reports that: 
"In the month of Sha'ban, there was a tremendous earthquake l which came?] from Upper 
Egypt. For an hour, the ground was like the sea; the towns of Baniyan, in J!h,,ypt, and 
N abulus were destroyed, and many people perished in the ruins. . Then· the cari,hq uakE 
reached Syria and its coast; at Nabulus not so much as a wall was left standing, except 
in the Samra district, and there were 30,000 victims. Acre and Sur were destroyed, a1 

well as all the citadels along the coast. The earthquake reached Damascus: part of tht 
east minaret of the !Great Umayyad] mosque collapsed. There was massive damage tc 
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the lime kilns (al-Kallasa), the Nur al-Din hospital, and nearly ~111 the houses in the city. 
The inhabitants ran out into the squares. Sixteen balconies feJl from the [Umayyad] 
mosque, and the Nasr mausoleum split open. Banyas was destroyed. People from 
Ba'alabik who had gone out to pick ,vild fruit were crushed to death when two mountains 
collapsed on top of each other. The citadel of Ba'alabik was destroyed, in spite of the fact 
that it \Vas a strong building made of so lid stone. The earthquake reached Hims, Hamat, 
Aleppo and other towns. The sea withdrew from the coast as far as Cyprus. There were 
very high waves which smashed boats on the shore. Then the earthquake spread 
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towards Akhlat, and into Armenia, Adharbayjan and Mesopotamia. About 1,100,000 vic
tims were counted. The initial violence of the earthquake abated in the time it takes to 
read the sura of The Cave; but the shocks continued for days" . 
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The historian Ibn Wasil records that in 600 H. [;= 1203-1204]: 
"There was a violent earthquake which affected most regions of Egypt and Syria, Gazira 
[the Arabian peninsula], Bilad al-Rum rByzantine territories], Sicily, Cyprus, Mosul, and 
Iraq; and they say it reached Sibtat LCeuta.l on the far side of the Maghreb [in Morocco]". 

j.J)I .:j,,.J i_,17._:.~1 3 1LJl_.1 .r"'-4 ..-.':l:JI _rSI ~ ..._,,-6 <.l.:,Jj ..::.JlS: 4.l...-.Ji • .::...,, ij_; 

-;'_,..;JI i._-,=31 0-4 ~ ~ ~I JL.."i..:_; Jl_,-..-Jl 3 ~_,.LI_, ...,~-7"?.J ~_, 
According to Ibn Munkala: 
"Amongst the extraordinary things which happened in Cyprus, there was an earth
quake in the year 597 which was felt from Syria to Mesopotamia, Byzantine tenitory 
and Iraq. The sea withdrew from the coast as far as Cyprus, throwing ships on to the 
island, and ending up on its eastern shores. God only knows how many earthquake 
victims there were". 
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Tho historian Ilm al-Wardi records that in the year 600 H. [= 1203-1204]: 
"There was an earthquake which affected Egypt, Syria, Gazira [the Arabian peninsu
la], l3ilad al-Rum [Byzantine territories], Sicily, Cyprus and Iraq. And Sur [Tyre] was 
destroyed". 

-"--u-~__. 31..,......,J 13 u-' _.0 J ~ 3 p_)I < _., ~ > _J "....>-:: _r.>J I_,. iLJl..i ~ .c:..J_:.J_:, < ~__.> . ~.)-"' 

Abu 'I-Fida gives the same date as lbn al-Athir. He maintains that in the year of the 
Hegira 597 [;c:1200-1201J 
"There was a violent earthquake in the regions of Gazira [the Arabian peninsula) and 
Syria and along the coast, and many to,vns were destroyed", 

.Z0 t;_,_ ..::-.~ :;._l- 4-'_)j u~I~!_, jWI_,. "..i--=~½ ..::.JLS' (~Jl 

For the year 600 H. I= 1203-1204), however, he WTii.es that: 
"There was a violent earthquake which spread across Egypt, Syria, Gazira, Bilad al-Rum, 
Sicily, Cyprus, Iraq and other regions. And the town ,valls at Sur [Tyre] were destroyed". 
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JI,,. 1202 05 20 2:40 L,'T ® = 33 26 35 43 
locution lat. long. I 
Matlianat ad Dulb. RJ. 34 32 36 05 X 
Qalat al-Uraymah SYR34 45 36 03 X 

Akko IL s.2 no 35 04 IX-X 

Bayt ,Timi SYE 33 19 35 53 IX-X 

Nahulus ANP 32 13 35 15 IX-X 

Baalbek RL 34 20 36 12 IX 

Banlyas IL 33 14 35 42 IX 
• Hawran area 3YR 82 45 36 30 IX 

Jubayl it!. 34 07 35 39 IX 
'J'i.bnin RL 33 12 35 25 IX? 

Tyre RL 33 16 35 11 IX 
Zcfat IL 32 58 35 30 IX 
Safita SYH 34 49 36 07 VIII-IX 

Tripoli HL 34 26 ;:i5 51 VHI-IX 

Damascus SYR 33 30 36 19 VIII 

Ramah sm· ~.5 09 36 44 vm 

( 098) 
sour~t! 

1204 - 1236 Beroia [Greece] 
Chom,, Analecta, 48, pp.216-7 

hi,loriogra;,hy Kravari (1989) 
lita,atme AmbrasClys (1999) 

catnlogue <l. *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

Io= X :Me= 7.6 Sites: 30 EE: 1 Ts 
location lat. long. I 
Hims SYR 34 44 36 43 VIII 
Al-:\farqab SYR 35 09 35 57 Vll 

Ba'rin SYR 34 56 36 25 VTT? 

Qa!at al-Hisn SYit 34 46 36 19 VJI 

Cairo i,;T 30 03 31 15 VI-VII 

Jerusalem 31 46 35 14 VI 
;l'!lli;us SYR 34 55 35 52 VI 

Antioch TR 36 14 36 07 V-VI 

Aleppo SYR 36 14 37 10 V 

A11lat 38 45 42 29 F 
Alexandria !tr 31 12 29 55 :F 

Damietta ET 31 26 31 48 F 
Mosul IRQ 36 20 43 08 F 

Qus ET 25 55 32 45 F 

11 Busra a. Sham SYR 32 31 36 29 EE 

• Cyprus (islann) CY 35 00 33 00 Ts 

On an unspecified day in the first three decad~s of the 13th century, the town ofBeroia 
(now Veroia) was badly shaken by very strong earthquakes. The church of the Mother 
of God was destroyed. The earthquake is mentioned in a deed drawn up by Demetrius 
Chomatianus, archbishop of Ohrid (in present-day Macedonia) in and after 1216. 
We read in the document: 
"Divine wrath caused the town of Beroia to be destroyed and collapse, for very strong 
earthquakes reduced it to dust as though in a sieve, and the above-mentioned church 
of the Mother of God was reduced to dust". 

·tau 1<ci0,pou 8e Bfppo£as Op'fl1 0E111,ch:((l xamcr1po:~'l£v1:0;, <JEto,Luov oqio8po1ci:nuv 
xocrxtvTJMv tm~ptaci.v·w)v atn«; Ka1anE1t1:0lKE, Ku.1. ds x01'>v £AE1t1:uveri ica1. ,o 
Ei.priµEVOV !'17 S 0rnµtj-ropo; ,tµEv0<;. 

The date of the earthquake can be determinod only approximately: the contents of the 
deed allow us to establish two termini: the first is the taking of Constantinople by the 
Latins (13 April 1204), or else, perhaps, the fall of Beroia into the hands of Kalojan, 
Tsar of Bulgaria (between 1205 and 1207); while the second is the year in which 
Demetrius Chomatianus died (c.1236). The only building to be mentioned is tho 
church dedicated to tbe Theotokos Eleousa, which belonged to the Pakourianos family 
at the end of the 12th century. However, we do not know where it was situated 
(Kravari 1989, p.65). Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.191) date the earthquake 
to 1211, but the basis for their dating is unclear. Ambraseys date this earthquake to 
"beginning of 1200". 

A 1204-1236 
localities 

Veroia 
lat. long. 
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< 099 ) 1206 January 29 - 1207 January 28 L655 A. e.] Erznka 
(eastern Turkey] 

so,me colophon in Yovsep'can ( 1951 , no.86, col.203) 
c><i,nlogue d. Zeyl'unyan (1991) 

In the year 655 of the Armenian era (1206-1207), the city of Eznka (now Erzincan, in 
Turkey), was struck by an earthquake ,vhose effects are recorded in general terms. 
There is a reference fo the event in a colophon in Yovsep'ean (1951, no.86, col.203). 
The manuscript contains a historical narrative by Kyriakos, which includes a chronicle 
for the years 1018-1603 containing the following passage: 
"In the year 655 [1206-1207] an earthquake occurred in Ezngan". 

f, ja"t[pll not wijLuq.pu 2u1rd" lil'jt:il Jt:i ct'Ulfw'U. 

The fact that it i.s oft.en confused in the Armenian historiographical tradition with the 
later earthquakes at Erzincan in the years 675 and 685 of the Armenian era (1226-
1227 and 1236-1237, see the entries concerned), makes one suspect a doublet. A com
parison between the sources for these three earthquakes, however, has shown that the 
earthquake of 1206-1207 was almost certainly an independent event. The doublet very 
probably lies in the earthquakes of 1226-1227 and 1236-1237. 

A 1206 01 29 - 1207 0l 28 [655 A. e.J 
localities 

Erzincan 

lat. long. 

3\l ·14 :'l9 30 

I 

NC 

( 100 ) 1209 Abi·uzzo Apennines [central Italy] 
source Ann. Casinen. , p .319 
lile .-nture SGA Report [2001] 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. In 1209, strong earth
quakes caused the collapse of many buildings, fortresses and fortiftes villages in the dio
ceses of Valva and Chieti. 'l'hc area affected was probably in the Apennines where the 
two dioceses meet, in the upper valleys of the rivers Aterno and Pescara, at the border 
between the present-day provinces of L'Aquila and Pcscara. The only available source in 
our present state ofknow1cdge is the contemporary Annales Casinenses. This is the title 
given to the published collection of a number of compilations made by the Benedictine 
monks of Montecassino in the 11th-13th centuries, spanning the years 1000-1212. The 
text is very terse and not without ambiguities, but the authoritative nature of the source 
makes it possible to assert that we have evidence here of a very destruc6ve event. It js 
recorded that in 1209 strong earthquakes struck various localities, in the province of 
Sannio-:-- a name wruch, at that time, referred to a much larger area than it does today. 
"1209. [. .. l Great earthquakes in [ various] places. At Valva and Tete in the province of 
Samnium, fortresses were reduced to ruins, as well as castles and other buildings". 

1209. [. . .] Terre motus magni per loca. In Valvis et Tete provincia Samnii munitiones 
diruuntur, plura edificia et caste!La. 

The place name Valva refers not to a town but to territory belonging to the dio.cese of 
that name, whose cathedral of S.Parrfilo, built in the 5th century and rebuilt in the 
11th, can still be seen today near Corfin io (in the province of L'Aquila). The dioce:sc of 
Valva was subsequently merged with the adjacent diocese of Sulmona, and the pres
ent-day bishopric is still called the diocese of Snlmona-Valva. The place name "Tete" 
is to be read mi "Tcate", which is the Latin name for present-day Chieti, and one must 

f,~~~~ 



assume, by analogy with Valva, that the reference is not to the town but to the diocese. 
Furthermore, the fact that the description of the earthquake mentions the destruction 
of many fortresses and fortified villages suggests that the event is being attributed to 
an area rather than two specific localities. 

Jt;,. 1209--
tocation 

• Diocese of Chieti 

lat. 

42 10 

long. 

14 00 

I 
IX 

( 101) 1212 May 1 Gulf of Aqa"ba 

location 

■ Diocese ofValva 

lat. long. 

42 10 13 45 

I 

IX 

Abu Shama, Dhayl, p.78; lbn Kathir, a/.Bidaya, XIII, p.62; al-Maqrizi, Kitab, Ill, p.175; 

al-Suyuti, Kash{, p.49 

Taher (1979); Klinger et al. (2000) liternru-re 

c.atalog=.,~.s rl. 

i::li taloguE:!.'i p. 

Perrey (1850); Sieberg (1932a); * Ambraseys et al. (1994); Amiran et al. (1994) 
Ergin et al. (1967); Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 27 Dhu'l-qa'da in the year 608 of the Hegira (corresponding to 1 May 1212) there was 
a destructive earthquake in southern Palestine and Egypt, with the worst damage at 
Aylat (Elat) on the Gulf of Aqaba, where a great deal of destruction occurred. There were 
also widespread collapses, very serious damage and many victims not only at Cairo, 
where collapses occurred in both the old and new cities, but also at Al-Karak and Shubak 
(Ash Shawbak), two localities situated respectively to the east and south of the Dead Sea, 
in what is now Jordanian territory. There is also evidence that some towers collapsed in 
the citadel at Shubak (Jordan). The chief source for this earthquake is Abu Shama, an 
Arab historian and textual scholar frum Dama8cus, who lived from 1203 to 1268: 
"During the night of 27 Dhu'l-qa'da (1 May), there was a tremendous earthquake which 
destroyed many parts of old and new Cairo; it also destroyed towers and houses at Al~ 
Karak and Shubak. Many women and children died in the ruins. The most violent 
shock was at Aylat, on the coast. It was sajd that the earthquake was preceded by a 
black wind and many falling stars". 
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The earthquake is also recorded in some chronicles compiled by Arab historians of later 
centuries. Thus Ibn Kathir (a 14th century historian from Damascus) records that: 
"There was a very violent earthquake in Egypt and at Cairo, and many houses were 
destroyed. The same thing happened at Al-Karak and Shubak, and some of its citadel 
towers were destroyed. Many women and children died in the ruins". 

dJ::SJ •~ I..J_,~ ~ ~.....,, •rWIJ ~ ~--½-Ll ~ ti_:,J.:, ..;:...;~ 4-?.J 

~ 0 I _r--W I ..1 w ~ I 0-" _,-_-!S J-1.... ~ L. J l,-1 y. I ~ 0-4 .::,_,, .u. ~ _r!.J I 3 .J ~ ½ 
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Al-Maqrizi, a geographer and scholar who lived in Cairo in the 14th century, records 
the earthquake in similar terms: 
"There was a violent earthquake in Egypt and at Cairo, and many houses were 
destroyed. There was also an earthquake at Al-Karak and Shubak and many people 
died in the ruins and a number of towers in its citadel were destroyed. And smoke was 
seen coming down from heaven to earth in Damascus between dusk and evening". 
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Finally, the famous Cairo historian al-Suyuti (16th centuryj records: 
"In the year 608 [H. = 1212-1213], there was a violent earthquake i.n Egypt and at 
Cairo, and many houses were destroyed. There was a1so an earthquake at Al-Karak 
and Shubak, and some towers in its citadel were destroyed and many people died in 
the ruins. Smoke ·was seen to come down from heaven to earth between dusk and 
evening at the tomb of 'Atika in the western part of Damascus" . 
..!.Ll.:S3 •2 1..:J.:, :;__,..,.L..Jl..i -~ ,.;:......;..,. •-½-L':, <.i.).:, ..::..,;L.$" :..:.L...:....J vl..'; ~ cjJ 
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V ~.).<' -.. 1212 05 01 fo == VIII-IX Me= 5.8 Sites: 4 

foca.tion lat: long. I location lat. 

.l!:ial IL 29 33 34 57 IX-X AJ-Karak HKJ 31 11 

Cairo El' 30 03 31 15 vm AshShawbak HKJ 30 32 

< 102) 1213 June 22 lsauria [southern Turkey] 
> fissures, emergence of sand, clouding of springs <J 

Girbert de Boi, Letter, 1213 (in Rohricht 1893, pp.233-4, no.868) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogues. 

long. 

:35 42 
35 .31 

J 

VIII 
vur 

On 22 June 1213, there was a destructive earthquake in the region of Isauria, now in 
southern Turkey. Many villages and castles collapsed, as well as two unnamed towns 
and an abbey near Philadelpheia. Fi.ssures appeared on the slopc8 of a mountain, out 



of which came, for one day, red and white water which subsequently acquired an 
unpleasant smell; large quantities of sand came out of fissures in the ground. 
The earthquake is not mentioned in chronicles. The source is a letter sent in 1213 to 
Amadeus, archbishop of Constantinople from 1197 to 1220. Rohricht (1893, p.233, 
note 2), who edited the letter, thought he could identify the writer as a .soldier named 
Girbert de Boi. The text refers to phenomena which almost certaintly did occur, but 
which may have been exaggerated in order to adapt them to an ethical and religious 
message. In the letter, we read as follows: 
"In the last week of August, we learned from reliable sources that, although the mat
ter seemed almost incredible to those who heard of it, there had been an earthquake of 
greater violence than had ever been known before. It happened two days before the 
feast of St.John the Baptist [22 June], in the region of Isauria, which borders on the 
dominion of the sultan of lconium; and it was so strong that many villas and castles 
were reduced to ruins, and two towns and an abbey near a city called Philadelpheia 
have plunged into the abyss, disappearing along "rith their inhabitants, and leaving 
behind a stretch of level ground where many things had existed before. What a 
tremendous prodigy this was before the gaze of all! Of the many things I still have to • 
relate, one in particular certainly happened, my lord, that is to say, a mountain was 
split in two by the earthquake and for a whole day blood came out of one side and milk 
out of the other, after ,vhjch, for another day, there came out stinking water and great 
quantities of sand; and you should know that the land where these prodigies occurred 
is inhabited by Christians. That is why I have told you about it: so that you may report 
it to your people". 

Notificatum est nobis ultima septimana Augusti per veros nuncios, quod, quamvis 
verum tamen audientibus vix credibile, terre motus talis factus est, qui nu.mquam fuerat 
auditus. J?actus est pridie ante vi{?iliam sancti Johannis Baptiste in terra Losore, que 
afinis est soldani d'Ericoine, et tam magnus, qu.od multe ville et castra corruerun.t et due 
civitaies, quedam abbatia ante quandam civitatem nomine Finedelfe in abissum 
perdiie, tamen terra plana in impari loco rernanente, cum habitantibus recesserunt. 0 
mirum et cunctis admirandibus pavendum! Inter hec, que restat dicere, certe res est 
verissima, domine, quod quidam mons terre motus scissus per medium ex una parte 
sanguinem, ex alia lac visus est emanare per totam diem et ex ea alia die aqua 
fetidissima sabulu.m cum multitudine maxima, et sciatis, quad terra, ·in qua hoc 
mirabile factum est, christianorum est, et ideo mandavi vobis, ut · hec populo 
annuncietis . 

.6. 1213 06 22 
location 

• foauria llrea 

lat. 

37 15 

long. 
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location 

Philadelpheia 

( 103) 1220 January 11 Mshakavank' [Armenia] 
Vard. Ar. , Hist. , p.142 

hi,tariogrs~hy lncicefln ( 1822) 

Abich (1882) 

··. J cat aloguos '1 Step'flnyan ( 1964); Zcyt'unyan ( 1991) 

lat. long. 

36 .~7 33 02 

cat,log,m p. Kondorskayn an<l Shebalio (1982); Karapetian ( 1991); Berberian (1997) 

I 
A (IX) . 

On 11 January 1220, the church at Mshakavank' collapsed in a strong earthquake, 
killing four people inside. The source is the chronicler Vardan Arewelc'i (13th century): 
"One year before his consecration [i.e. that of the patriarch Kostand, in 669 arm. ::=; 26 
January 1220 - 24 January 1221], there was a fearful earthquake, and the elegantly 235 
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decorated church at Mshakavank' collapsed, on the 11th of January at lunch-time, trag
ically killing four clergy". 

uwtu .QWU qdt.n_uwri.rtiL'il unrw J'tinLJ. wJwL' l::iri_LL 2wrd' wfjwq.tiu, u._ 1,llLWL 
u~w6nL 6wq_wrri. hljl:iri_bgtiu, nr 'ti U'2uitiwLJ.wuu 'ti J't:.-mwuwuu JnL umwrti 'ti d'wJ' 6w2nJ, 
LL Lnru ~wmwpwq.nri' euri. ,Jl::io ql::iuJwuu 'ilnLtir!:igw'u: 

Step'anyan (1964, p.60) cites a tradition dating the earthquake to 1219; but this is a 
chronological error of the usual kind. 

A 1220 0111 
localities lat. long. I 

A(IX) ?,,fshakavank' 41 12 45 00 

( 104) 1222 May 11 Cyprus C> tsunami, new springs, formation of a lake <I 

Oliv. Schol., Hist., II, p.279; Caes. Heisterb., Dial., II, pp.251-2; March. Scriba, Ann., p.179; 

A1 bric us, Chron., p.912; Phil. Navarre, Re.cit, p.30; Chron. min. Byz., 25 .5, in Schreiner 

(1975, p.199); Notula in Schreiner {1977, p.607, no.12) and in Constantinidcs-Brown.ing 

(1993, p.161) 

sourt'e, 2 Chron. min. Arm., 1.3, p.80; Il.2, p.64.; Est. de Eracles, 11, p.345; Chron. Terre Sainte, p.20; 

Amadi, Chron., p.115 

lite,~tu,e Darrouzes (1951); Hill (1972); Schreiner (1977); Ducellier (1980); Evangelatou-Notara (1984) 

rscslogues d. Bonito {1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); :Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932a); Galanopoulos 

(1955); Grumel (1958); *Ambraseys (1965); Wirth (1966); *Ben-Menahem (1979); Alexandre 

(1990); Zeyt'unyan (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

csr.slogoas p. Ergin et al. (1967); Bektur and Alpay (1988) 

'"to!ogue, Ts Ambmseys (1962); Antonopoulos (1980); Soloviev et al. (2000) 

On 11 May 1222, there was a strong earthquake in the island of Cyprus, causing the 
collapse of many villages and churches. The towns of Limassol and Nicosia were 
affected, and especially Paphos, where the castle collapsed and there were many vic
tims. The collapse of one church caused the death of the bishop and those who had 
gathered for mass. The earthquake was also felt in Egypt. Limassol and Paphos, 
which are situated on the south and west coast of the island respectively, were struck 
by a tsunami According to another source, the harbour at Paphos was left complete
ly without water. There is evidence of this earthquake in a number of contemporary 
sources: Latin, Greek and Vulgar French. And it is also mentioned in late 13th centu
ry Armenian chronicles. The most detailed description is to be found in the Historia 
Damiatina of Olivorus Scholasticus, a chronicler of the Fifth Crusade (1217-21) who 
was well acquainted with events in the Nile delta region in that period: 
"In the year of grace 1222, in the month of May, a great earthquake occurred in Egypt, 
at Limassol and Nicosia and in other places in the same island [Cyprus], and especial
ly at Paphos, to the extent that the town and the castle were completely destroyed, and 
men and women who were taken by surprise there at the moment of the shocks, died 
together, and the harbour ·was left dry, and shortly afterwards some springs spouted 
forth there". 

Anno gratiae .1.\fCCXX.II, mense A1aio, factus est terrae motus magmJs in Aegypto, 
Lymocio, Nicossia, aiilsque loci eiusdem insulae, praesertim in Papho eliam, ut ciuitas 
cum castro penitus subuerteretur, homines promiscui sexus, qui in ea reperti sunt 
tern.pore commotionis comm uniter exstincli, portus siccatus ubi pustmodum aquae vivae 
f antes eruperunt. 
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Further details are provided by the Cistercian monk Caesarius of Heisterbach (in the 
diocese of Cologne, in Germany). He is a contemporary source, and obtained informa
tion from eye-witnesses. In his work entitled Dialogus miraculorum, chapter 48 is 
specifically devoted to this earthquake: 
"In this prosent year 1222 since the Incarnation of Our Lord, as we are told by some of 
those who are from the region concerned, two to\Vlls in Cyprus collapsed in the earth
quake. Indeed, in one of those !towns], a church was shaken and collapsed as the bish
op was celebrating mass at the altar, killing him and some of the congregation". 

In anno praesenti, qui est millesimus ducentesimus uicesimus secundus ab incarnatione 
Domini, sicut narrant quidam de eisdem partibus venientes, duae civitates in Cipro a 
terraernotu corruerunt. In una vero illarum dum Episcopus in altari staret, missamque 
celebraret, ecclesia tremefacta cecidit, et tam ipsum quam reliquum populum extinxit. 

In the following chapter 49, which deals with the earthquake at Brescia on 25 
December 1222 (see below), the author refers to the Cyprus earthquake again, record
ing that "master Oliverus" (i.e. Oliverus Scholasticus) preached at Cologne at the 
bef,rinning of Lent, probably in 1223: 
"[ ... lat that same period in Cyprus, at Paphos and in many other provinces and towns, 
many were struck down by earthquakes. [ ... ] This was unheard of for the times, and 
when at the beginning of Lent master Oliverus was preaching at Cologne, two moun
tains at Paphos with a lake between them moved together, thus becoming a single 
mountain". 

[ ... ) in Cipro, in Papho, et in aliis multis provinciis atque civitatibus eodem tempore 
multos terruerunt terraemotus. [. . .) Quad a saeculo est inauditum, sicut in capite ieiunii 
magister Oliverus praedicavit Coloniae, duo mantes in Papho habenles intra se 
sta.gnum conierunt, ita ul efficerentur mans unus. 

There is also a brief reference to this earthquake in a chronicle compiled by another 
contemporary Cistercia.n monk, Albricus of Trium-:fontium (Troisfontaines, in the dio
cese of Chalons in France): 

1222 
May 11 

60km 

2:37 
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"Anno 1222. [ ... J They say that the earthquake caused damage at maritime places and 
especially in Cyprus". 

Anno 1222. [ . .] repertis locis etiam maritimis et maxime in Cy pro terre motus fertur esse 
nocivus. 

A reference to the seismic sea-wave at Paphos and Limas:ml is made by Marchisio 
Scriba, a Genoese notary, who succeeded Ogerio Pane as official annalist to the 
Republic of Genoa from 1220 onwards: 
"After these things [negotiations for the surrender to the Arabs of Damietta - a strong
hold in the Nile delta conquered by the Crusaders in 1219], the city was, alas, handed 
over, to the great shame and ignominy of the Christian name [ .. . ], for it had been freed 
from the filth of the pagans only with much effort and spilling of blood. But, by a divine 
miracle, the earth, saddened as one can imagine by the loss (of Damietta), shook in the 
island of Cyprus, and the sea withdrew from the shore, leaving · a large part of the sea 

• bed quite dry; and Paphos and Limassol were completely submerged by this sea-wave". 

His igitur peractis, proh dolor, • facta est restitutio illius civitatis, ad dedecus et 
ignominiam nominis christiani, { . .] que tanto labore tantaque sanguinis effusione a 
paganorum spurcitiis fuerat liberata. De cuius amissione sicut premeditari potest, 
divino miraculo tellus tristis effecta, in insula Cipri contremuit, et mare littora consueta 
destituens, infra pelagum quam plurimum desiccavit; de quorum motu Baffa et Limiso 
penitus sunt submerse. 

The Byzantine chronicle preserved in codex Vaticanus Palatinus Graecus 367 (pub
lished in Schreiner 1975, no.25, p.199) allows us to date the earthquake accurately to 
11 May 1222. At fol.180r. there is a briefreport: 
"On 11 May, the fourth day [Wednesday], the wrath of God was made manifest in the 
great earthquake of the year 6730 [1 September 1221- 31 August 1222]". 

µTjVl µato;i ta', iJµepq: 'CE'tpciot, ropq EX,1), "'(E"'{OV'cV T\ 0EOT1f-tX'tO~ Op)'T] 'WU µE)'ciA.OU 

cmoµou, El<; 'tTJV /,'lfA ' rxpovtav . 

In 1222, 11 May was indeed a Wednesday. 
The Notula in codex Graecus 1588 of Bibliot6que National de France fol.217 (published 
in Schreiner 1977, p.607, no .12, and in Constantinides and Browning 1993, p.161) is 
more detailed, but fragmentary: 
''And on that same day [12 May] there was a great earthquake in the same island of 
Cyprus. Many churches and villages col1apsed, as did the castle of Paphos, and many 
men, women and children were killed. The earthquake lasted for four years [?] in the 
year 6730 [1 September 1221 - 31 August 1222], on the fourth day [Wednesday], at the 
third hour of the day" . 

l<Ul 7:l] O:U't1] Tjµr:.pq: f,yr.w:rn O"f.lCTµo:; 11{:yac; EV TT]6E Tl} V1lCJ(? n} KurcpC\) KO'.l £XUA.(L00:V 

f.KKAT\OlC:Xt. noUcd KCtl xropi ex 1rn1,7-..o: Kat 10 1ecicrcpo 11 nci~o:; 1wt t¢ovr.1S0rimxv Auo<; 
1w1,u:;, avopc:; TE 1(0:1. yuvCXtKES KO'.,t vrjmcx KCll /::.icpci:t110EV 6 aacrµoc; xpovou,; 

1:foaapE:;*** xa0o;i.:-H f\µEpav, €.1:0u,; ,q,l', r\µ{pq 'tEccip-r11, wpq.. Tf)t't'T] 1:fi;; ~µ{pa<; . 

There is an echo of this earthquake in a vulgar French work by Philippe de Navarre, a 
13th century author: 
"And in that year 11222] there was a great earthquake in Cyprus, which destroyed the 
town of Pap hos". 

Et en eel an, fu le grant crole en Chipre, quy abati Baphe. 

Brief references to this earthquake also appear in late 13th century Armenian chroni
cles. Thus the so-called Annals o{ King Het'um (Chron. min. Ann. I.3) record for the 
year 670 f25 January 1221- 24 January l222l: 
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"There was a violent earthquake and it destroyed Af n in the island of Cyprus". 

t;'lbL uwumrlJ 2wrd" lL L/ltnJg q_ll,ip11 p LirllJrnu ljri._q_ru. 

The editor supposes that ''Afn" means Paphos (Hakobyan 1951, p.95, no.63); the form 
"Pafn", is found in a similar context in the so-called Chronicle of the historian Het'um 
(Chron. min. Arm. II.64.24-25). 
According to Wirth (1966, p.394) the Notula in Parisinus Graecus 1588 should be 
expanded as suggested by Darrouzes (1951, p.44), thus obtaining ,i:\j/A[E]' [6735 === 

1226/7]. This would give us another earthquake. The aftershocks mentioned in the 
Notu.la would thus work out as having occurred in 1227 and 1231. This same argu
ment was implicitly accepted at first by Evangelatou-Notara (1984, p.27, no.90), who 
dates the earthquake to 12 May 1227. Later on, however she changed her mind 
(Evangelatou-Notara 1993, p.19), rejecting the addition, as suggested by Schreiner 
(1977, p.607). .. 1222 05 11 6:15 U'l' ~· = 34 42 32 48 lo= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 3 Ts 
location lat. long. I location lat. long. I 

Paphos 

Limassol 

( 105 ) 

34 43 32 34 IX-X T6 Nicosia 35 10 .93 22 NC 

34 40 ,33 02 IX? T;s 

1222 December 25 Brescia area [northern Italy] 
Doc.: ume.nts ~ p:rrc:hmt-ntl)] 

ACapBs, PP.rgamene, filza +6, 1223; ASMi, Diplomatico, Pergam. fondi , Brescia., S.Gi.ovanni , 
no. 7 4, no. 7 5; Cremona, S.Lorenzo, no.166; Leno, S.Benedetto, no.94; AShii, Diplomatir.o, 
Pergam. fondi, l'ergam. varie prov. Brosciri., no.96; 

Pa-pal leUers 

Honorius III, Ep. Sel. (ed. Rodenberg 1883), 9 January 1225: nos. 264,265, 266, pp.189-91; 
6 May 1226: no.295, p.215 

Atln n!&, r.hrcmiclc ~ aud ~Votu.fo.e 

ltr,l y Ann. Ber{Iom., p.332; Ann. Brix. (cod. BJ, p.818; Ann. Brix. (cod. C}, p.818; Ann. Crernon., p.14; 
Ann. Mant. , p.21; Ann. Medial. brev., p.391; Ann. S.Iustin. Patav., p.152; A.nn. S. Trin. Veron ., 
p.6; Ann. Veron . ant., p.57; Ann. Veteres, p.91; Bonav. Tiagnor., Sermo III, 9, p. 583; 
Chron. Marchie 'lhrv., p.7; Chron. Parm., p.9; Chron. Fau., p.150; Codagnello, Ann., p.72; 
Lib. not. sanct. Med., col.59b; Liber Regirn. Po.d., p. 77; March. Scriba, Ann., pp.187-8; 
Milioli, Liber, p.504; j_\'otae S.Georgii Mediol. , p.389; Pari8. Cerea, Ann., p.o; Rolandino, 
Chron.., pp.30-1; Salimb. Adam, Cron., pp.34, 586; Notula added to the manuscript 
of the Chronica of Dandolo (in Murator-i 1728, cols.343-4, note); Notula by witness 
from Ferrara (in Baroni 1969, p.54); ACapMo, O.lll.13, Notu.la.; Verse composition 
from the Piacenza area (in Holder-Egger 1891, p.480); BAVat, Pal. Lat. 927, Cu.lend., 
fol.216r.; Verse composition in codex CX in the BCapVr (in Cipolla 1890, p.352 and in Turrini 
1978-79, pp.10-1); Verse composition in Addimen.tum to Sicard, Cron., pp.182-3 

Eu,ope Albricus, Chron., p.912; Ann. de Margan, p.429; -4.nn. Dorens., p.527;Ann. Duns/.apl. , p.505; 
Ann. Mell. cont., p.623;Ann. Scheftl., p.338; Caes. Heistcrb., LJial., II, p.251; Cato.log, 
Imp. et Pont,, p.115; Chrnn. Magni presb. Cont. Reichersp., p.527; Chron. MontiB Ser.; p.200; 
Chron. regia Colon., p.252; C hounr. Schir., Ann., p. 632; Emo, Chron., p.498; Ralph Cogg ., 
Hist., p.358; Thomas Eccl., De udv., pp.562•3; Thomas Spal. , Hist., p.580 

ins.:riptions 1) at the old church of S.Nazaro in Campo, Milan (in Magistrctti and Monneret de Vm ard 

1917; coL59b); 2) on the bell-tower of the church of S.Mauro at Co5tozza (Vicenza) 
sources 2 BAriosteaFc, Da Marano, cl.I , 534, Cron,; Agazzari, Chron. , p.22; Aliprandi, Alipran., p.114; 

Ann. vet. lvfutiri., col.58; BaUagli, lvforcha , p.7; Chrnn. Est. , p.ll; Chron. Pont. et Imp. Ma.nl., 
p.219; Mus.si, Chron., cols.459-60; Cron. Rologn., p.86; Cron. Ra.mp., II, pp.85-8; 
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Cron. Varign., p.86; Frag. Mern. pot. MU,tinae, p.188; Galvan. Flamma, Manip., col.668; 
Gesta Lucan. CA.nn. Lucen. ), pp.302,3; Giov. Bazi .. , Chron., p.14; Griffoni, Mem. , p.8; 

Iacopo Varag., Cron., p.374; Malvezzi, Chron., p.900; Marzagaia, De mod. gest., p.57; 

Villola, Chron., p.85; Quaedam scitu, col.736; Riccob. Fen., Compil. , p.247; Riccob. Ferr., 

Pomar., col.127; Sanudo, Le Vite, p.539; Tol. Lucca, Ann., p.111; Ventura, Mem., col. 734; 

Pagliarino, Cron. , p.35; Vita Honorii Papae III, p.569 

hi•toriog,·oph_y Zagata (ed. 1745); Corio (1503); Giustiniani (1537); Alberti (1541); Buoni (1571); Sigonio 

(1578); Campo (1585); Capriola (1585); Saraina (1586); Cavitelli (1588); Bonifaccio (1591); 

Morigia (1591); Sigonio (1591); Codagli (1592); Dalla Corte (1594); Ghirardacci (1596); 

Vizani (1602); Donesmondi (1612); Montemerlo (1618); Posscvino (1628); Panvinio (1648); 

.Faleoni (1649); Campi (1651); Faino (1658); Palladio degli Olivi (1660); Riccioli (1669); 

Lancellotti (1678); Calvi (1676); Marcsti (1678); 'Tatti (1683); Aurelio da Genova (1720); 

Marcantonio (1728); Biancol-ini (1749, 1760); Muratori (1762); Paganetto (1766); Poggiali 
(1766); Ardesco Molina (1774); Molina (1776); Castcllini (1784); Rovelli, (1794); Affu (1795}; 

Gallicciolli (1795); Savio Ii (1795); Carli (1796); Tonelli (1797); Volta (1807); Figari (1810) ; 

Dal Vcrme (1828); Rossi A.D. (1829); Semeria (1838); Bravo (1840); Canobbio (1840); Righi 
(1840); Gionta (1844); A.lizeri (1846); i\fozzi (1846); Panciroli (1846); Giulini (1854); 

1il.P.n1~-11rF! 

Grandi (1856); Moroni (1856); Odorici (1856); Nicoletti (1862); Gargantini (1874); Salice 

(1874); Di Manzano (1879); Remondini (1882); Poncini (1884); Rossi G.(1886); Capponi 

{1887}; Tassoni (1888); Winkelmann (1889); Gallo (1890); Lucchini (1894); Valentini (1896); 

Remondini and Remondini (1897); Podesta (1901); Neugebauer (1904); Candreia (1905); 

Enlart (1910); FaincUi (1911); Enlart (1922); Castagna (1924a, b); Labo (1932); Salvi (J.932); 
Grosso (1933a, b ); Mor (1934); Pesce (1959); Pistarino (1961); Bosisio (1963); Po1onio (1963): 

Panazza (1964); Trentini (1970}; Ceschi (1974}; Pesenti (1976); Folghcraiter (1976); Pelligrini 

(1977); Cavallari (1979); Nardini (1979); Sisto (1979); Turrini (1979); Pizzi (1981); Russo 
(1981); .Murolo (1982); Pasquini (1982) 

Guidoboni et al. (1985); Guidaboni (1936); Guidaboni and Bo~d1i (Hl89); Guidaboni (1995); 

Guidaboni (1997); Guidoboni and Ciuccarelli (2003b) 

comets and eclipses: Oppol7.er (1887); Ho Peng Yoke (1962); Maffei (1987);Yeornans (1991) 
c•taloguo, a. Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1810); l'errcy (1848); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853}; Reginus {1880); 

Mercalli 0883, 1897); Baratta (1901); Guidi (1915); Zanon (1937); Grumcl {1958); 

Alexandre (1990); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

r.atslugue, p. Giorgetti nnd Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973).; l'ostpi;;chl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
'l'he study of this earthquake now has its own history, which merits a brief survey. The 
earthquake passed from the monastic chronicle tradition into the erudite historiogra
phy of modern times, and from there into the first catalogues of historical earthquakes 
(from Bonito 1691 to Baratta 1901), and it has gradually become more specifically iden, 
tified with Brescia, acquiring increasingly catastrophic characteristics. 
Baratta (1901) located it at Brescia, and there it remained up to and including the 
1970s, when Italian scholars looked at it again. When the first parnmetric catalogues 
of historical earthquakes were compiled, the urgent need to give it numerical attrib, 
utes resulted in its receiving a city of Brescia location and an epicentral intensity of 
grade XI MCS (Giorgctti and Iaccarino 1971; Carrozza et al. 1.973). 
Since this earthquake, together with that of 1117 (see above), was a very destructive 
event for the Po Plain, it was subjected to thorough reinvestigation in the years 1983-
85 (macroseismic studies for the nuclear sites in Ita1v, Guidaboni et al. 1985). On that 
occasion, large-scale research was carried out into do~umentary sources, chronicles and 
inscriptions, in order to establish an accurate picture of this event. 
The research threw light on the particular cultural context within which the earth
quake occurred, namely the campaign against heresy, of which Brescia was one of the · 
principal centres in the 13th century. Only by carefully examining the original sources 
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(papal documents and chronicles compiled by direct witnesses) has it been possible to 
redefine the seismic scenario concerned. It should also be pointed out that the previ
ous overvalueted interpretation of the earthquake led to a striking local sense of alarm 
about seismic risk in Brescia. 
Only since the research of the 1980s, therefore, has a reliable macroseismic picture of 
the event been available, as well as a more accurate analysis of the problems and lim
itations of the evidence dating to the time of the event (Guidoboni 1986; Guidaboni and 
Boschi 1989; Guidoboni 1995). An analysis of the historical and cultural context has 
thus been vitally important in arriving at a fresh assessment of this earthquake and 
stripping away the almost ''mythical" and symbolic connotations which surrounded it. 

Chronology 
It should be noted that most sources date the earthquake to 25 December 1223, adopt
ing the Nativity style in whi.ch the year began on Christmas Day. Hence the number 
of the year is advanced by one in the period 25-31 December. 
The sources do not entirely agree as to the time of day when the earthquake occurred. 
Some suggest the third hour, others the sixth, and yet others the ninth (i.e. 9:15, 11:30 
and 13 :45 UT). Most, however, converge on an intermediate time: between the sixth and 
ninth hours, or after the celebration of solemn mass, or else at lunch time (roughly 
between 11 :30 and 13 :40 UT) . It is likely that there were two shocks, the first of which 
was the stronger. A contemporary source from Ferrara in fact specifically states that 
there was a second shock towards vespers (roughly between 15:00 and 15:50 UT). 
During the night of 28 December, another earthquake was felt in Milan .. There fol
lowed a· number of further minor shocks which caused the inhabitants of Brescia to 
camp out in the open. These persisted for thirty or forty days. 
Many contemporary chronicles report that this earthquake was accompanied by two 
astronomical phenomena: a passing comet and an eclipse of the moon. The former can 
be identified as Halley's comet, whose passage was recorded by Chinese, Korean and 
Japanese observers during the months of September and October 1222 (Ho Peng Yoke 
1962, p.191; Yeomans 1991, p.397; Maffei 1987, pp.220-4). And there was indeed an 
eclipse of the moon on 22 October in that year (Oppo1zer 1887, p.362). 

Aspect of the historical context: Brescia as a town to be "taken down" 
Around the 1220s, Brescia was going through a phase of particular political and reli
gious tension. Internal struggles between factions were endemic in the Italian city 
states of the time, and in the case of Brescia they had even led to the direct involve~ 
ment of pope Honorius III (1216-1227) and the emperor Frederick II (1220-1250). For 
in addition to the traditional rivalry between the nobility and "popular" organisations, 
. there was now a much tougher struggle in progress between a group of forces aiming 
to defend the "heretics", who were mainly but not exclusively drawn from the nobili
ty, and a group which remained faithful to the Church of Rome. The Brescia heretics 
(Albigenses and Waldenses) were fiercely attacked by both the emperor Frederick II 
and pope Honorius III, who was intent on combating every sign of heresy by any 
means available to him. • 
Brescia was thus outlawed by Frederick II in .1221, because the city council had eject
ed a pro-imperial podesta Matteo da Correggio and replaced him with Oberto 
Gambara, a Brescian accused of heresy by the pope. The internal struggle reached an 
extreme of violence in 1224, when the heretical faction attempted military action 
against catholic churches and buildings owned by enemy families. These internal wars 
provide an explanation for the widespread damage suffered by the most typical urban 
buildings, though in making accusations against the heretics, Honorius III was quite 
capable of using earthquake effects for ideological purposes, holding the heretics 
responsible for aH damage, and not mentioning· earthquake effects as such. 241 
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In spite of this internal political turbulence, Brescia was enjoying considerable ec 
nomic and urban expansion. Towards the mid-13th century- a few decades after tl 
earthquake - the city walls were doubled, and years before that, the commune h: 
begun to purchase the buildings situated around the main square in order to erect 
new town hall (palazzo pubhlico). Studies carried out by the Archaeologic 
Superintendency of Brescia have confirmed that widespread use was made of timb 
both in load-bearing structures and roofs, often alongside light materials such as la 
and plaster. 

General effects of the earthquake 
When the earthquake s tmck on 25 December 1222, Brescia was thus in the midst of v: 
lent political turmoil. The major damage zone included the city of Brescia itself au 
more particularly, diocesan territory to the south. However, the documentary eviden 
we have found does not confirm the image of "total destruction" suggested by the rn 
rative sources. In the urban area, the earthquake seems mostly to have affected t 
upper parts of buildings, but not the load-bearing structures. of the principal city buil 
ings. In all probability, partial collapses and other damage did occur, and must 
added to the effects of the turbulent political situation in the city, However, the da, 
age zone has to be extended beyond the city itself, for the most serious destructi 
occurred in the southern part of the ancient diocese (Lower diocese of Brescia). Dama 
were less severe in the diocesan territory to the north (Upper diocese of Brescia). 
The ancient diocese of Brescia (see fig. 53) corresponds to the present-day province 
Brescia as regards land to the north of the city, but in the south it was bounded by t 
river Oglio and a stretch of territory beyond the river Chiese, including some localit: 
which subsequently came to be within the present-day dioceses of Verona and Manh 
The ·ancient diocese of Brescia was th us quite large, stretching from the foothills oft 
Alps to the marshy and wooded areas beside the river Po, and it included land fartl 
south than the present-day province. The castle of Marano was badly damaged, as Vi 

the village of Lazise, which stood close to the frontier between the territory of Bres1 
and that of Verona. As far as the Veneto is concerned, the bell-tower of the church 
S.Mauro at Costozza was probably damaged. Many unidentified buildings were da 
aged at Modena. The roof of the cathedral of S.Pietro in Bologna is recorded as h i 
ing collapsed without causing injury; but it may be that the damage attributed to t 
earthquake was in fact due to the roof's chronic instability. Further roof collapses r 
in fact recorded a few years after the earthquake. In Milan, the earthquake produc 
a crack in the old church of S.Na;,;aro. The inhabitants fled the city and lived in te1 
for more than eight days for fear of shocks. In Venice, bells rang of their own acco 
and one side of the monastery of S.Giorgio was damaged. At Ferrara, the earthqm 
was described as "great", and was followed by another on the same day There \I 

severe panic, but no effects other than fear are recorded . • 
The people of Parma fled the city in great panic; but no damage is reported. In Verrn 
people fled from the old Roman arena, where festivities were being held. Everyone 
Genoa was frightened, and immediately after the earthquake they went in process 
through the city. In Padua and Reggio Emilia, the earthquake is described as "gre 
or "very great"; but no specific effects are recorded. Many people were struck with t 
ror in Bergamo and Como. The earthquake was also felt in Romagna and Tuscany 

Historical sources: an overall view 

AR CH !VAL DO CC~m~·rs 

There is evidence of damage in the countryside around Brescia 1n a document dra 
up by the bishop of Brescia on 12 June 1223 (Archivio Capitolare, Museo Dioccs, 
d'Arte Sacra, Brescia, Pergamene, filza +6). 



An examination of the principal document collections concerning Lombard and 
Brescian territory in the 13th century led to the discovery of some indirect evidence of 
the 1222 earthquake in the Diplomatico archives in the State Archives in Milan. For 
the most part, these are deeds involved in civil suits where it was important either to 
put a date to one's recollections, or to refer to situations known to all the principal par
ties, such as a major earthquake. 
Two deeds relating to Brescian territory (an exact dating is not possible) specifically 
refer to the earthquake for dating purposes, but without mentioning actual damage. 
The first of these is evidence provided by witnesses for the counts of Magazano, and is 
preserved amongst the parchments of S.Benedetto at Leno (no.94); in the second, it is 
established that the mill channels at Leno are to be restored to the state they were in . 
before the earthquake. The second is preserved amongst the parchments of 
S.Giovanni and S.Luca in Brescia (no.75). 
In a parchment dated 31 March 1235 concerning litigation between the Bocca and 
Gonzaga families (Pergamene varie della provincia di Brescia, no.96), reference is made 
both to damage to the church of S.Agata, situated near the Brescia city gate, and to the 
cost of repairing houses in the city; but it is not specifically stated whether the damage 
was attributable to the earthquake or to other causes .. 
A 1236 parchment from the church ofS.Lorenzo in Cremona (no.166) was drawn up in 
the monastery of S.Tommaso, perhaps because the church was not in a fit state for use . 
There are some notes in the margin of certain contemporary liturgical codices which 
provide important evidence towards establishing a general picture of the earth
quake's effects. On the cover of codex O.III.13 in the Archivio Capitolare (Cathedral 
Archives) in Modena (see fig. 52), there is a Notula which records earthquake damage 
in Modena and the surrounding area, as well as at Brescia, which is described as hav
ing been "destroyed". 
There is also a note in a liturgical calendar from the momist.ery of SS.Trinita in Verona 
(Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Palatini Latini, 927, fol.216r.) which is couched in more 
general terms but is important for establiF;hing where damage occurred: it mentions 
the terrae of Brescia as suffering the worst damage. 
There are also four letters written by pope Honorius III (dated 9 January 1225 and 6 
May 1226), which are extremely important for the light they throw on the po1itical and 
religious situation at Brescia, though they do not refer directly to the earthquake. 

fig, 52 Cover of codex: a contemporary Notula which records damage caused by the eart.hquake 
of 25 December 1222 at Modena and Brescia, and in the diocese of Brescia (Archivio Capitolare, 
Modena, codex O.IU.13). 
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ANNALS AND CHROl\'ICLES FlWM ITALY AND OTHER PARTS OF EUHOPE 

There are a great many contemporary chronicles of different types which provide orig
inal and independent information about the earthquake: chronicles, short verse com
positions and annals. 
The sources from Italy are mostly town chronicles and annals, some of which provide 
explicit information in relation to the town concerned. This local character is quite dif
ferent from what we find in the chronicle of Salimbene de Adam, a Franciscan friar. He 
was one of the most penetrating chroniclers ofitalian town life in the 13th century, and 
his work is also important for the diffusion it enjoyed in later centuries. Salimbene 
records a great many details about the effects of this earthquake in Parma, Reggio and 
Brescia. And his account is enhanced by what his mother told him of the earthquake 
in Parma, ,:i:here she was living when the earthquake occurred. Salimbene was born on 
9 October 1221, and so was scarcely more than a year old at the time of the earthquake. 
News of the earthquake of 25 December 1222 made a deep impression in the principal 
monasteries of Europe, whether in German, Frankish or Anglo-Saxon regions, as one 
can tell from the numerous annals which record it. The monks of the Cistercian order 
showed a particular interest. Many chronicles are fairly imprecise about its location, 
but most agree in indicating "Lombardia" (or "Longobardia") as the region most affect
ed. This term denoted an area much larger than the present-day region of Lombardy. 
AncientLombardia included part of Emilia (but not Romagna) and part of the Veneto; 
and in some cases it was simply a general term for northern Italy Some annals pro
vide more local information and specif'.>, that Brescia was the worst affected town. In 
certain cases, they provide information and even details about towns which are not 
mentioned in other chronicles from Italy (e.g. Como and Bergamo). Of the many chron
icle sources selected, 27 of those dating to the 13th and 14th centuries and making use 
of earlier sources, now lost, are from Italy, and 14 from elsewhere in Europe. 

DISCRIPTION S 

A record of the earthquake has been found in two inscriptions. 
■ 1- on an altar in the old church of S.Nazaro in Campo in Milan; but the original has 
been lost because the old church was demolished around 1490, and the present-day 
Santuario di S.Maria dei Miracoli, also known as S.Maria presso S.Celso, has been built 
in its place. However, the text is preserved in a manuscript in the Biblioteca 
Capitolare in Milan, edited by Magistretti and Monneret de Villard (1917, col.59b). 
■ 2 - the second inscription may date to the 14th century, and is built into the base oJ 
the old bell-tower at the church of S.Mauro at Costozza (province ofVicenza). It record~ 
not only the earthquake of 1222 (1223, Nativity style), but also those of 1117 and 1348 

Earthquake's effects by locality, based only on primary sources 
(in descending order of seriousness of effects; see parameters, p.259) 
Set out below is a description of the effects of the earthquake and reactions to it in thi 
localities and areas where it struck. Thirteenth century sources are given, togethe: 
with slightly later (14th century) chronicles which make use of earlier sources now los 
and can therefore be considered reliable and important. 

Brescia and its diocese 
As indicated in most contemporary sources from Italy and elsewhere in EuropE 
Brescia was the worst affected town. However, information which we have discoverc, 
in documents and chronicles does not confirm the image of "total destruction'' whk 

. narrative sources suggest. We find instead that the impact of the earthquake wa 
quite complex. In the urban area, on the one hand, the earthquake of 25 DecerobE 
seems to have p1incipal1y affected the upper parts of buildings - such as chimney: 
cornices and projecting decorative clements - but not the load-bearing structures c 
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:;? the principal city buildings, whether secular or ecclesiastical. On the other hand, it 

becomes clear that extra-urban areas suffered the worst damage. Some sources in fact 
extend the damage zone to the diocese. No names of specific places are given, but the 
information concerned is confirmed by a decision to eliminate the seventeenth canoni
cate, in order to limit costs, some of which were attributable to the earthquake. 
We can be sure that Brescia's to,vers were not completely destroyed, because there is a 
reliable document of 1225 from the papal chancery containing an order from Honorius 
III to demolish towers belonging to heretic noblemen and to lower those of their sup
porters. Such an order would not have made sense if the towers had already been 
destroyed in the earthquake. . 
In a letter of 1225, pope Honorius III attributed the destruction of certain churches to 
these same heretics. Furthermore, the description of the earthquake by the famous 
chronicler Salimbene de Adam also provides a picture of limited effects; and we have 
to remember that he had heard oral accounts of the event, having been born the year 
before (1221). We can deduce that the city of Brescia was not destroyed, riot only 
because the pope gave orders for towers to be demolished, and because the overall doc
umentary evidence does not support such a view, but also because Salimbene tells us 
that many roof-tops and ornamental elements remained in position. In fact, he actu
ally states that the people of Brescia acquired the habit of laughing every time the top 
of a building collapsed, because they had become so accustomed to aftershocks in the 
months succeeding the earthquake. 
The image of a highly destructive earthquake whose energy was concentrated into the 
shock of 25 December and destroyed the city of Brescia, gives way, therefore, to one of a 
long but not very violent seismic sequence. In all probability the earthquake added par
tial collapses and further damage to what had already been brought about by the tur
bulent political situation in the city. Finally, test excavations carried out within the 
urban area by the Archaeological Superintendency of Brescia confirm the absence of 
extensive restoration work ascribable to tho early 13th century at the churches of 
S.Salvatore and S.Giulia; and they also confirm the presence of original structures at the 
base of many 12th and 13th century houses. Brescia and its diocese are the places for 
which we have most evidence, for there are documentary, chronicle and Notulae sources. 

DOCUMENTARY SOURCBS FOR BRESCIA AND 11'S DIOCESE 

There is evidence of damage in the Brescian countryside in instructions issued on 12 
June 1223 by the bishop of Brescia (Archivio Capitolare, Musco Diocesano d'Arte 
Sacra, Brescia, Pergamene, filza +6) for the elimination of the seventeenth canonicate 
in his diocese, in order to reduce costs: 
"For these reasons, beloved in God, with grateful acknowledgement of your just requests 
which closely coincide with the possibilities examined by your above-mentioned Church, 
which is burdened as much by earthquake damage as by many other expenses, we order 
by means of this present letter, whose contents must be adhered to in the future, that 
from now on this same church shall be limited to just sixteen canons, even though there 
are at present seventeen, since it is the custom that only sixteen have church service 
duties. f.. .J. Given at Brescia, on the day before the Ides of June [12 June], in the year 
1223 since the birth of Our Lord Jesus Christ, in the eleventh indiction". 

Ea propter dilecti in Domino vestris iustis postulationibus grato concurrentes assensu 
facultatibus predicte Ecclesie uestre diligenter inspectis, que tam terremotuum ruinis, 
quarn multis aliis dispendiis plurimum aggravatur, pagina presenti statuimus, et 
futuris in ipsa decernim.us temporibus observandum, ut eadem de cetera sedenario 
Canonicorum numero solummodo si.t contenta; non obstante en quod decem et septem 
sitis ad presens qui consuevistis sedecim tantum esse in ipsa diuinis obsequis 
mancipati. [. .. ] Datum Brixie, II idus junii, anno a nativitate Domini Nastri Jesu 
Christi millesimo ducentesimo vigesimo tertio, indictione undecima. 245 
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On the cover of codex O.III.13, in the Archivio Capitolare at Modena , there is a quite 
interesting Notula providing further evidence of damage in the diocese of Brescia: 
"1223. There was a great earthquake [ ... ]; it happened on Christmas Day [. .. 1 Brescia 
was destroyed, as well as many other places in the diocese of Brescia. Some places 
were completely destroyed, whole others suffered only partial collapses or damage". 

M.CCXXJJJ. teremotus factus est magnus [. .. ] hoc fuit in die natalis [. .. ] Brixia 
destructa est et multa alia loca per episcopatum brixie. Destructa sunt quedam penitus 
quedam vero pro parte dirupta et vastata sunt. 

An annotation in a liturgical calendar from the monastery of SS.Trinita in Verona 
(Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Palatinus Latinus 927, fol.216r.) mentions the depend
ent villages of the city of Brescia as worst affocted: 
"In the year 1223, on Christmas Day, a Sunday, at the ninth hour, there were great 
earthquakes which made the whole earth shake, and indeed especially in the villages 
belonging to the city of Brescia a great many churches and not a few houses were 
immediately reduced to ruins". 

Anno 1l1CCXXIII Nativitatis Domini die dominica ad nonam horam terremotus magnus 
fuerunt qui terram totam tremere fecerunt, maxime uero brexie urbis terris quam plures 
ecclesie domique [ .. .] non pauci subito ruerunt. 

We find the earthquake being used for dating purposes in evidence provided by wit
nesses for the counts of Magazano (Archivio di Stato, Milan, Diplomatico, Pergamene 
per fondi, Leno, San Benedetto, no .94). One witness said he was twenty when the 
earthquake occurred: 
"Teodaldo de Ardricis [gave evidence] that he was 20 years old when the earthquake 
occurred, and he said that since the earthquake he had seen that Silva and Magazano 
were in the service of and employed by the counts and men of Asola [ ... ]". 

Teudaldus de Ardricis se habere XX annos quando terremotus fuit et a terremotu infra 
dicit se uidisse Silvam et Magazanum teneri et usari per comites et per homines Asule [. . .]. 

The second positive piece of evidence is to be found in another 13th century parchment 
from the churches of S.Giovanni and S.Luca in Brescia (no.75). It sets out that the 
mill channels of the Leno mill should be restored to the state they were in before the 
earthquake: 
"The prior of the church of S.Giovanni Fuori le Mura, together with his brethren, main- . 
tains that the church of S.Giovanni. is and will be burdened and damaged by the con
struction carried out by the prior of S.Luca and his brethren [ ... ]Those of S.Giovanni 
say that the old mill must have four channels with all the necessary equipment for the 
said channels [. . .I and that the channels must be as wide as they were before the earth
quake". 

Credit dominus prepositus ecclesie Sancti Johannis de Faris curn suis fratribus 
ecclesiam Sancti Johannis gravatam esse et damnifficatam et fieri per edifficationem 
quam f"acit dominus prepositus de Sancto Lacha cum suis fratribus [. .. }Item dicunt illi 
de Sancto Johanne quad molendinum vetus debel habere quatuor canallea cum 
omnibus instrumentis convenientibus ad d ictas canalles [ .. .] quae canallia sint eiusdem 
ad latitudinis qualis erant ante terremotum. 

In a parchment dated 31 March 1235 concerning litigation between the Bocca and 
Gonzaga families (Pergamene uarie della prouincia di Brescia, no.96), mention is made 
not only of damage to the church of S.Agata, near the Brescia city gate, but also of the 
cost of repairing houses in the city. But we are not told whether the damage was 
caused by the earthquake or not: 
"[ ... ·1 paid or given to one of the men from Gambara in connection with repairs to the 
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church of S.Agata [ ... ] ten librae imperiales for restoring and repairing houses in the 
commune of Brescia". 

{ . .] expense . vel date alicui illorum de Gambara occasione refectionis ecclesie Sante 
Agathe { .. ] X libras imperiales pro optatione et refectione domorum comunium Brixie. 

CHRONICLE SOURCES FOB. BRESCIA AND ITS DIOCESE 

We have already mentioned the chronicle compiled by the Franciscan friar Salimbene 
de Adam as being the most detailed in its description of earthquake effects at Brescia: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1222 [ .. . ] And in that same year, on Christmas Day, there was 
a very great earthquake [ .. .] And this earthquake was felt throughout Lombardy and 
Tuscany. But it was known in particular as the Brescia earthquake because it was 
strongest there, to the extent that the people of Brescia left the city and camped in 
tents, for fear that buildings would fall on top of them. And many houses, towers and 
fortified villages belonging to the Brescians collapsed in the earthquake. And the peo
ple of Brescia grew so accustomed to that earthquake that when the top of some tower 
or house foll down, they looked on and laughed out loud. [At this point Salimbene 
transcribes a verse composition]. 
And the patriarch of Antioch, who was of the family of the Roberti of Reggio, died at 
Lyons. He had been bishop of Brescia at the time of the great earthquake. And hear
ing the. shouts of a Franciscan who was staying with him when he was bishop, he came 
out of his chamber, and immediately afterwards the chamber collapsed in the earth
quake shock. He thus realised that this was the grace of God, and so he became total
ly devoted to Him". 

Anno Domini MCCXXII [. .. ]Et in eodem anno in nativitate domini nostri Iesu Christi 
fuit maxim us terremotus [. .. ]Et fuit iste terremotus per totam Lombardiam et Tusciam. 
Et appellatus fuit terremotus Brixie specialiter, quia plus viguit ibi, ita quod egres.c;i 
Brixicw,es de civitate morabanlur extra in papilionibus, ne edificia caderent super eos. 
Et plures domus turres et castra Brixiensiurn corruerunt ex illo terremotu. Et ita erant 
Brixienses assuef acti ex illo terremotu, quod, quando cadebat pynaculum alicuius turris 
vel domus, aspiciebant et cum clamore ridebant. [. . .] 
Et patriarcha Antiochenus obiit apud Lugdunum, qui fuit de Robertis de Regio; et 
tempore magni terremotus erat episcopus Brixiensis. Et cum ad clamorem cuiu:;;dam 
fratrifi Minoris, qui morabatur cum eo, dum episcopus esset, cameram fuisset egressus, 
et post egressus inmediate ex concussione terremotus camera cecidisset, ita hoc 
beneficium cognovit a Deo, quad totaliter est conversus ad ipsum. 

Some of the information provided by Salimbene is recorded in similar terms by Alberto 
Milioli, a contemporary of his who worked as a notary for the commune of Reggio. The 
annals of Brescia, on the other hand, are extremely terse. In the Annales Brixienses 
("Codex B", p.818), which were compiled in the abbey of S.Pietro at Brescia, we read: 
"There was so great an earthquake that it damaged houses, towers, churches, towns 
and villages, and the destruction caused great harm to many people in Brescia and its 
diocese, and it happened on Christmas Day". 

1'erremotus sic magnus f'uit, quod subruit domos turres ecclesias castella et civitates, 
quarum ruina multi mortales oppressi sunt Brixie et per eius episcopatum, et fuit in die 
Natalis. 

The version of the same annals in "Codex C" (p.818) is even more telegraphic: 
"1223. A great earthquake on Christmas Day". • 

1223. In die natiuitatis terremotus magnus. 

Almost all the town chronicles of northern Italy refer to seismic effects at Brescia. The 247 
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earthquake is also recorded in late 13th century notes added to a liturgical calenda1 
from the church of S.Giorgio in ri-Iilan (Nutae S.Georgii Mediolanenses ): 
"On the eighth day before the Calcnds of January 1223 [25 December 1222], on Sunda: 
at about the sixth hour, there was a great earthquake throughout Italy; and almost al 
the city of Brescia was reduced to ruins, and almost all the diocese was destroyed, an< 
many men, women and children died in that city". 

8 Kalalendas lanuarii 1223. die dominico circa horam sextam fuit terre motus magnu: 
per totam Ytaliam; et fere tota ciuitas Brixiensis deuastata fuit et episcopatum totun 
destructum fere, et multi homines et pueri et femine mortui sunt in illa ciuitate. 

The only place actually named in the Ann.ales Bergomates (first half of the 13th centu 
ry) is Brescia: • 
"In the year 1222. r. .. ] In the same year, on Christmas Day, at about the sixth hou1 
there was a very great earthquake, and especially in Brescia and its district counties 
buildings collapsed, and many men and women were killed". 

An. MCCXXII. [. .. 1 Eodem anno in die natiuitatis Domini circa horam sextam fui 
terremotus maximus, et precipue in Brixia et districtu eius innum.erabilia edifici1 
corruerunt, et multi homines et mulieres mortui sunt. 

The Annales compiled by Parisio da Cerea, a contemporary writer who worked as 
notary in Verona, make a brief reference to Brescia after recording damage in th 
Verona aroa; 
"1223. On 25 December, Christmas Day, at the third hour, there was an earthquake i 
Lombardy and every,vhere else on earth f ... ] and most of the walls and houses in th 
city of Brescia collapsed". 

1223. 25 Decembris in festo natiuitatis domini lesu Christi hora tertiarwn fuit terra 
motus in Lombardia undique super terram [. . .) et maior pars murorum et domorur. 
civitatis Brixiae cecidit. 

The other 13th century Veronese annals make no mention of Verona, at least explici1 
ly, but almost all mention Brescia. TbeAnnales S.Trinitatis Veronenses, compiled fro1 
the second quarter of the 12th century onwards, record: 
"1223. On Christmas Day, a Sunday, before the ninth hour, there were great eartl 
quakes, which caused the whole earth to shake. Especially in the city of Brescia, 
great many towers, churches and quito a few people's houses immediately collapsed" 

1223. in natali Domini, die dominico, ante horam nonam terre motus magni fuerun 
qui terram totarn trem.ere fecerunt. Maxime vero Brixie urbis turres quam plure 
ecclesie domusque hominum non pauci subito ruerunt. 

TheAnnales Veronenses antiqui and theAnnales Veteres, both of which were compiled i 
the second half of the 13th century, are briefer. The Annales Veronenses antiqui recon 
"In this [year, 1223], on Christmas Day, there was a very ~rreat earthquake and the tov 
ers of Brescia collapsed and nearly all the city of Brescia was destroyed". 

Hoc, die Natiuitatis Domini, fuit maximus terremotus et turres Brixie ceciderunt et per. 
tota civitas Brixie diruta Jitit. 

The Annales Veteres state: 
"1223. On Christmas Day there was a great earthquake". 
M.CC.XXIIJ. Die nativitatis domin.,: magnus terrem.otus /uit. 

Codex CX in the Biblioteca Capitolare at Verona (ed. Cipolla 1890, p.533; ed. Turri1 
1978-79, pp.10-1) contains a short verse composibon: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1223, when he [Pecorario] ruled over Verona, all those wl 



were celebrating Christmas in Lombardy felt an earthquake. Then the towers of 
Brescia collapsed and nearly all its houses were reduced to ruins". 

Ano domini ducenti I mille erant viginti I et tres, con ille rexit I veronam cum 
teremotum I cunti samsere / longonbardiam qui coluere I festa natalis I brisie ture 
tune cecidere I domos omnes fere ruere. 

The earthquake is recorded as "very great" in the Chronicon Marchiae Tarvisinae et 
Lombardiae, a compilation made in the second half of the 13th century by a monk from 
the monastery of S.Giustina in Padua: 
uin the year of Our Lord 1223, on Christmas Day, between the sixth and ninth hours, 
there was a very great earthquake; but of the towns in Italy it was at the city of Brescia 
that the incredible shaking caused the most harm to property, houses and people". • 

Anno Domini 1223 in die natalis Domini, inter sextam et nonam horam per totam 
Italiam factus est maximus terre motus; sed super urbes Jtalie civitas brixiensis 
incredibiliter conquassata maximum dampnum sustinuit in rebus, domibus et personis. 

A longer report appears in the Chronica in factis et circa facta Marchie Trivixane, com
piled in the third quarter of the 13th century by Rolandino, a notary from Padua: 
"Throughout Italy the earth trembled, mountain peaks wc:re shaken by the force of the 
earthquake for almost an hour, on Christmas Day, immediately after the solemn cele
bration of mass, with the result that many houses and palaces collapsed, and people 
were killed in the towns; and the destruction was so great at Brescia that the inhabi
tants thought the whole city would be swallowed up. And this earthquake occurred at 
the end of the year of Our Lord 1222". 

In partibus namque Ytalie universis terra tremuit, iuga moncium sunt commota propter 
vehemenciam terre motus, durantis /'ere per unam horam, in ipsa die natalis Domini, 
statim post missarum sollempnia celebrata, adeo quad multe domus et pallacia 
corruerunl, homines perierunt per civitates; et in Brixia maxime tanta ruina fuit, quad 
Brixienses timuerunt quodammodo ne tota civitas sit submersa. Et hie terre motus fuit 
completis annis Domini MCCXXII. 

In another verse composition from the Piacenza area (published by Holder-Egger 1891, 
p.480), written on the occasion of the 1222 earthquake, we read: 
"When the earth shook. 
It was during the year 1222 when the earth trembled and shook in the month of 
December, on Christmas Day itself, and the shaking began at the sixth hour. The 
whole of Brescia lay in a heap ofruins. Houses, towers and castles lie in ruins. Praise, 
therefore, to the guardian who controls all things, who saves, protects and helps who
ever he wishes". 

Quando terra tremuit. 
Viginti duo currebant et mille du.centi I 'J.'empore, quo qua.ssa terraque m.ota fuit, I 

• Decembri mense, Domini quoque nativitate, I Hora sextena cepit adesse tremor. I Bri.'!ia 
tota {ere · iacuit sub mole ruine, I Domus et turres, castra vulsaque iacent. I Ergo 
laudetur custos, qui cuncta gubernat, I Qui vult quos servat, protegit atque iuvat. 

There is a brief reference to Brescia in the Annales Ia.nuenses (pp.187-8 ), an official 
chronicle compiled by the notaries of the commune, in this case Marchisio Scriba: 
"Brescia was indeed most severely affected by this same earthquake which involved the 
whole of Italy, suffering both the destruction of houses arid the death of men". 

Brisia vero ex visitatione ipsius terre motus, qui fere totam Ytaliam occupavit, tam 
murorum destructione, quam virorum occisione maximam perseculionem persensit. 

In the continuation of the Chronicon Faven.tinum for the years 1219-1236 by Tolosano, 
who was a canon at Faenza cathedral (Romagna), it is recorded that the earthquake also 
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affected Romagna, and that there were two thousand victims in Brescia and its diocese: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1222, on Christmas Day, a violent earthquake was felt at the 
third hour in Romagna and Lombardy, and especially in Brescia and its diocese, where 
it killed at least two thousand men, women and children. The damage to houses and 

• towers was such that the city was almost destroyed". 

Anno Domini MCCXXII, die nativitatis Domini, venit vehemens terremotus hora tercie 
in Romania et Lombardia, et maxime in Brixia et eius episcopatu, qui bene MM inter 
viros et mulieres, pueros et puellas interemit; civitas, cum domibus et turribus dirupta, 
fere est dissipata. 

Two Franciscan writers, Thomas, bishop of Spalato and Thomas of Eccleston, refer to 
the earthquake within the context of the preaching of St.Francis. 
In 1222, Thomas, the future bishop of Spalato, was a student at Bologna, and on 15 
August he heard St.Francis preach there: 
''At this time in Liguria, Emilia and the March of the Veneta, there was a great and 
horrendous earthquake on Christmas Day, at about the third hour, with the result 
that many buildings were razed to the ground. Indeed, a large part of the city of 
Brescia was destroyed, and a great multitude ·of people, especially heretics, were 
crushed and killed". 

His temporibus factus est terremotus magnus et oribilis in die natiuitatis Domini circha 
oram terciam per Liguriam, Emiliam et per marchiam Veneticam, ita ut multa edificia 
ad terram ruerent. Civitas vero Brexiana ex magna parte sui prostrata est, multaque 
ominum multitudo et maxima ereticorum oppressa est et extinta. 

In his Liber de adventu Minorum in Angliam, compiled around 1258-59, the chronicler 
Thomas of Eccleston records evidence from his fellow Franciscan Martin of Barton, 
that, in Bologna, St.Francis predicted an earthquake, which was subsequently iden
tified as the one in the Brescia area almost five months later, on 25 December 1222: 
"At that time Friar Martin of Barton also came to England. He was fortunate enougl: 
to see St.Francis frequently[. .. J_ He also told us that a friar who was prayjng at Bresci2 
on Christmas Day was found unharmed in the ruins of the church during the earth
quake which St.Francis had predicted and caused to be announced by the friars in al 
the schools in Bologna by means of a letter written in common Latin. This earthquak1 
occurred before the war undertaken by the emperor Frederick, and it lasted for fort~ 
days, with the result that all the mountains in Lombardy were shaken". 

Venit quoque in Angliam tune temporis Frater Martinus de Barton, qui beatun 
Franciscum frequenter videre meruit [. .. ] Dixit quoque quod frater quidam, qui stetit ii 
oratione Brixiae in Die Natali Domini in tremore quem praedixerat Sanctus Franciscw 
et per omnes scholas Bononiae per fratres praedicari fecerat, per literam in qt1,a fui 
plurimum Latinum, et ecclesia corruit, ob ruinam lapidrun, illaesus inventus est. Hi 
terrae motus ante guerram Frederici per continuos xl dies factus est, ita ut moverentu 
omnes rnontes Lumbardiae. 

There is also a reference to St.Francis' prediction in a sermon by Bonaventura < 
Bagnoregio (Opera Omnia, tome 9, p.583). • 
Further details can also be found in German, Frankish and Anglo-Saxon chronicle: 
Chapter 49 in the contemporary Dialogus miraculorum by the Cistercian mon 
Caesarius of Heistcrbach (diocese of Cologne in Germany) deals ,vith the Bresci 
earthquake of 25 December 1222. 'l'he number of victims he gives, ·however, is vei 
exaggerated: 
"During Advent, the Milanese heretics and those who were in Brescia sent many car 
loads of food. On Christmas Day itself, however, while they were banqueting, the Loi 
shook the earth, and as buildings fell he brought about the death of more than tweb 
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thousand people. Others fled into the countryside, and when they heard the cries of 
the dying, they did not dare to return to the city to help them.[ ... J Nor is that surpris
ing. So many towers and other buildings collapsed that no less than the end of the 
world itself seemed imminent". 

In Adventu Domini haeretici M ediolanenses haeretici qui erant in B rixa, m ulta plaustra 
cum uictualibus transmiserunt. In ipsa vero die Nativitatis Domini dum convivarent, 
Dominus terram concussit, et cadentibus aedificis plus quam duodecim millia hominum 
extinxit. Alii fugientes in campum cum audirent clamores morientium, non fuerunt 
a_usi redire in civitatem ad illorum succursum. [. . .] Nee mirum. Tot turres, tot aedificia 
corruerunt, ut nihil aliud, nisi finis mundi instare videretur. 

After briefly mentioning an earthquake at Cologne on 11 January 1223, the continua
tion of the Chronica regia Coloniensis (or Annales Colonienses Maximi) for the years 
1220-1238, compiled in the monastery of St.Pantaleon, provides much greater detail 
about that of Christmas Day 1222: , • 
"In the year of Our Lord 1222 l ... ]. In Lombardy, too, there was such an earthquake on 
Christmas Day itself, striking twice a day for two days, th.at churches and other build
ings were destroyed in many places, priests and other men were · killed, almost the 
whole city of Brescia and its people were destroyed, rocks were wrenched from moun
tains, fortified villages were reduced to ruins, and in this way dreadful calamities and 
disasters occurred. In Rome, furthermore, earth mixed with blood was seen to rain 
from the clouds". 

Anno Domini 1222 [ ... ] in Longobardia eciam talis terre motus f'uit ipsa die natalis 
Domini, per duas ebdomadas quottidie bis perdurans, ut in pluribus locis edificia et 
ecclesias everteret, homines cum sacerdotibus opprimeret, Brixiam quoque civitatem fere 
totam cum populo obrueret, rupes de montibus evelleret, castra deiceret, et sic inauditas 
calamitates et miserias perpetraret. Rome eciam terra mixta sanquine visa est de 
nubibus pluere. 

Brescia is also mentioned in the annals of Klosterneuburg (in the diocese of Passau). 
These are a continuation of the AnnaLes Mellicenses, which were compiled around 
1142-43 and continued by various authors up to 1233 (Continuatiu 
Claustroneoburgensis tertia). We read there: 
"In the year 1223. There was a great earthquake in Longobardia, such as had never 
been seen before. A city called Brescia was razed to the ground and many people per
ished there". 

Anno 1223. In Longobardia terre motus factus est magnus, qualis nee antea aliquando. 
Civitas quedam nomine Brixia funditus est subversa, et multi homines in ea perierunt. 

There is also a brief reference to the earthquake in a chronicle compiled by a contem
porary Cistercian monk, AJbricus of Trium-fontium (Troisfontaines, in the diocese of 
Cha1ons in France): 
"In the year 1222 [ ... ] On Christmas Eve thunder was heard and there was an earth
quake in Italy, but it was particularly violent at the city of Brescia, almost half of which 
was reduced to ruins, and everyone was buried in the ruins in that part of the city[. .. ]". 

Anno 1222 { ... ]In vigilia natalis Domini auditum est tonitruum et fuit terre motus in 
Italia, sed violentior in civitate Brixa, cuius pars fere media su.bvertitur, absorptis 
omnibus in ea parte [ .. .]. 

In the early 13th century, Abbot Ralph of the Cistercian monastery of Coggeshall (in 
the diocese of London) mentions Brescia and three other unspecified towns: 
"1223, There was so great an earthquake in Italy that some towns, that is to say Brescia 
and three others, wore reduced to ruins and swallowed up with their inhabitants". 251 
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1223. Terre motus factus est magnus in Italia, ita quod quedam civitates, id est Brixa 
cum aliis quibusdam tribus, subverse sint et absorte cum habitatoribus suis. 

The Annales of the Cistercian monastery of Margan (in the diocese of Llandaff in 
Wales) seem to progressively focus in on the location of the earthquake: 
"1222 [ ... ] In that year there was a great earthquake in many places across the seas, 
which caused some towns to be shaken to their foundations, together with their inhab
itants. Amongst these was a certain city in Longobardia called Brescia, most of which 
was destroyed with its churches on Christmas night, with the death of almost two thou
sand people". 

1222 [. .. ] Fuitque eodem anno terremotus magnus multis in locis in transmarinis 
partibus, ex quo urbes alique subrute sunt funditus cum hominibus in illis degentibus; 
inter quas erat quedam urbs in Longobardia nomine Brisa, ex qua pars maxima in nocte 
natalis Domini sub versa est cum ecclesiis, ubi quoque perierunt fere duo milia hominum. 

The Annales of Dunstable (in the diocese of Lincoln in England) record: 
"1223 [ ... ]There was so great an earthquake in various places in Italy and Apulia that 
the city of Brescia was destroyed. Several thousand people died there under the walls 
and buildings, while others fled and founded a new city near the site of the old one". 

1223 [ ... ] Factus esl terremotus magnus diversis locis in Italia etApulia, ita quad civitas 
Brissiensis demollita est. In qua pleraque milia hominurn sub muris et palatiis 
perierunt, alii autem fugientes novam civitatem iuxta situm veteris fundaverunt. 

Marano di ValpoHcclla and Lazise (Verona) 
The castle of Marano collapsed, as well as the houses of the inhabitants of Lazise. 
The source for both these places is the Annales compiled by Parisio da Cerca, a con-
temporary notary from Verona: , 
"1223. At the third hour on 25 December, Christmas Day, there was an earthquake in 
Lombardy and everywhere else on earth [ ... ].And the castle of Marano collapsed, as 
did the houses of the people of Lazise [. ., ]". 

1223. 25 Decembris in festo nativitatis domini Iesu Christi hora tertiarum fuit terrae 
motus in Lombardia undique su,per terram, [. . .]. Et castru de Marano, et domus illorum 
de Lazisio cecidit [ . . .]. 

Modena and its diocese 
Many unspecified buildings suffered serious damage, and the inhabitants were very 
frightened. The Bishop organised a procession the day after the earthquake. Our 
source is a Notula written on the cover of codex O.III.13 in the Archivio Capitolare at 
Modena: 
"1223. There was a great e1-irthquake throughout the diocese of Modena and through
out Lombardy, and elsewhere. It happened on Christmas Day, when mass was cele
brated by bishop Guglielmo of Modena to give thanks to God. Many buildings were 
destroyed in that city, and men and women lived in great terror that day. The fol
lowing day tho bishop, with the canons and all the clergy of the city made a proces
sion in connection with this danger, together with the men and women of the city of 
Modena". 

M.CC.XXJJJ teremotus factus est magnus per totum episcopatum mutine et per totam 
lornbardiam et per alia loca et hoc fuit in die natalis domini misa celebrata a domino 
guillelmo dei gratia mutinensi episcopo et multa edificia sunt destructa in ipsa civitate 
et uiri et mulieres ipsa die fuerunt in magno tremore. Sequ.enti uero die idem episcopus 
cum canonicis et toto cleT'O civitatis pro predicto periculo fecerunt processionem cum 
hominibus et mulieribus de civitate mutine. 



Costozza (Vicenza) 

There is an inscription, possibly dating to the 14th century, at the base of the bell-tower 
of the church of S.Mauro at Costozza, which records the date of the earthquake. It 
seems likely that this refers to damage suffered by th~ bell-tower itself, in which a 
number of different stages of construction can be found: . 
"1223 At the time of the earthquake[ .. .]". 

MCCXXIII J'(em)p(ore) t(er)remoti [ .. .]. 
/ 

The inscription also gives the dates of the earthquakes of 1117 and 1348. 

Bologna 
There was an earthquake described as "great" or "very great". Everybody fled from the 
cathedral of S.Pietro, where the bishop was celebrating Christmas mass. The earliest 
source is the chronicle of Pietro Villola, dating to the second half of the 14th century. 
There are three separate passages in which the event is recorded (II, pp.85, 87): 
"1222. L .. ] Also in that year, on Christmas Day, there was a great earthquake at din
ner time and suddenly the roof of the church of S.Pietro collapsed after mass had been 
celebrated and the clergy had brought the service to an end.[. .. ] 
1223. [ ... ] In that year, while the bishop was celErbrating mass at the altar in S.Pietro, 
there was a great earthquake in the whole ofltaly! and everyone :fled from the church[ ... ] 
In that year on Christmas Day there was a verylgreat earthquake''. 

Mccxxii. [ .. .] Item eo anno in die natalis fuit mag~us teramotus ora prandii et tuc statim 
cecidit copertura ecllesie sancti Petri dicta miss a let separatis clericis ab oficio. [. . .] 
Mccxxiii. f ... ] Eo anno cum cantaretur missa perj episcopum ad altare sancti Petri fuit 
teramotus magnus per totam Ytaliam et homnes fugierunt de eclexia. [. . .] 
Eo anno in die nativitatis Domini nostri Yhesu qhristi fuit maximus terremotus. 

The church of S.Pietro had been completed about forty years earlier, in 1182. It was a 
three-nave church with a trussed wooden roof. I~ 1228, the roof collapsed again with
out there being any direct external cause, which $uggests a fault in construction. It is 
possible, then, that the collapse in 1222 was alsp principally caused by truss failure: 
the strong earthquake felt at Bologna probably ~aused the supporting walls to sway, 
thereby loosening the truss beams and causing thiem to fall. Another possibility is that 
the Bolognese chroniclers have combined two setjarate events which actually occurred 
six years apart: the Brescia earthquake and th~ collapse of the roof of S.Pietro. In 
which case, there will have been just one roof coll~pse, in 1228, not caused by the earth~ 
quake (see Guidaboni and Ciuccarelli 2003b, pp.299-303, 341). 

Ferrara , 
There was an earthquake described as "great", illowed by another on the same day. 
Much panic ensued. A chronicler writing in the s cond half of the 14th century records 
that many chimneys fell down. An anonymo s eye--witness of the earthquake (in 
Baroni 1969, p.54) reports: • 
"In the eleventh indiction. On Christmas Day ii} the year of Our Lord 1223, between 
the ninth and sixth hours, while everyone was qining, there was a great earthquake 
which lasted for about half an hour (word cross~d out]: we all thought we would be 
killed. This was at Ferrara. On that same day, which was a Sunday, there was anoth
er earthquake at the hour of vespers". 

lndicione XI. Anno Domini milesimo ducentesimo XX tertio in die natalis Domini, 
prandentibus omnibus inter oram nonam et sexta'm f'uit terremotus magnus fere media 
hora: credebamus omnes mori. Et hoc fu.it Ferarie. Similiter die illo, hara uespertina 
f uit aliu.s terremotus et fuit die dominico. 253 
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Later evidence from the 14-15th century chronicler Giacomo da Marano (Biblioteca 
Comunale Ariostea, Ferrara, cl.I, 534) records that chimneys fell down: 
"On the said 25 December [1222], between the ninth hour and vespers there was a hor
rendous and very great earthquake at the city of Ferrara. It lasted for more than half 
an hour and caused many chimneys to fall down in the city, and the earthquake \Vas 

felt in many places in Italy, where it did a great deal of harm". 

Nel dito 25 dicembre tra nona e Vespro trete uno horribile et grandissimo terremoto in 
la Cittade di Ferrara el quale duro piit di una mezza hara e fece cadere molti camini in 
la Cittade, el quale terremoto fu sentito in molti luochi de Italia dove fece infiniti mali. 

Milan 
The earthquake of 25 December 1222 produced a crack in the old church of S.Nazaro 
in Campo (now the Santuario di S.Maria dei Miracoli, also known as S.Maria presso 
S.Celso). On 28 December 1222, another shock was felt. The people of Milan aban
doned the city and lived in tents for more than eight days, for fear of further shocks. 
The sources arc three chronicles. Two are contemporary, and the third dates to the 
13th-14th century. The only source to record the earthquake of28 December 1222 as 
well, is the Annale,c; Mediolanenses breves, compiled about 1228: 
"1223. On Christmas Day, a Sunday, at about the ninth hour, the earth shook in the 
city of Milan. On the fourth day following [Wednesday 28 December], the earth shook 
again, at night". 

1223. Die dominico in natiuitate Domini circa horam nonam terra tremuit in Mediolani 
civitate. Item in s~quenti quarta feria tremuit in nocte. 

In the Liber notitiae sanctorum Mediolani (Milan, ed. 1917, col.59B), the only damage 
mentioned is that at S.N azaro in Cam po. Mention is also made of an inscription inside 
the church, now no longer in existence. The building was in fact demolished around 
1490, and the present-day Santuario di S.Maria dei Miracoli, also known as S.Maria 
pr0sso S.Celso, was erected on the site: 
"[St.Basilides] was once buried there with St.Cyrinus and St.Nabor. Consequently, in 
1221 [he means 1222], because a wall of S.Nazaro in Campo was cracked in an earth
quake, those who were to build another wall base inside say that they found the 
saints' bodies ori that occasion. So they built an altar on top, and what happened is 
written there. 
1223 years had at that time gone by since the beginning, when there was a very vio
lent earthquake in the world: churches, houses, towers and villages disappeared from 
city to city". 

[. . .] iacuit olim cum sanctis cirino et nabore. quapropter anno dom.ini MCCXXI propter 
terremotum cum esset murum scisum ecclesie sancti nazarii in campo volentes facere 
int us altum pedem muri. dicunt quia tune inuerunt corpora sanctorum. Unde super 
factum est altare et ibi. ita est scriptum. 
Annomm numerus tune fluxit ab ortu I Ducenti viginti tres cum mille fuere. I Qua 
terremotus profusus fluxit in orbe I Templa domus turres terre fluxere per urbes. 

Further details are recorded in the contemporary Dialogus miraculorum by the 
Cistercian monk Caesarius of Heisterbach (diocese of Cologne in Germany): 
"During Advent, the Milanese heretics and those of Brescia sent many cartloads of 
food. And as they were banqueting on Christmas Day, the Lord shook the earth [ ... l 
The Milanese then abandoned their city, and lived for more than eight days in tents for 
foar of that same earthquake". 

In Adventu Domini haeretici A-1 ediolanenses haeretici qui erant in B rixa, mull a plaustra 
cum victualibus transrniserunt. In ipsa vero die Nativitatis Domini dum convivarent, 



Dominus terram concussit, I. . .] Mediolanenses vero civitatem suam deserentes, plus 
quam octo dies in tentoriis habitabant, timore eiusdem terraemotus. 

The earthquake is recorded in general terms and with a reference to Brescia in notes 
added to. a liturgical calendar dating to the late 13th century, from the church of 
s.Giorgio (Notae S.Georgii Mediolanenses). 

Padua 
There ,vas an earthquake which is described as "great" (or "very great"); but no specific 
effects are mentioned. Of 13th century Paduan sources, the briefest is the Liber 
Regiminum Paduae, which makes use ofold city annals for the period 1174-1267. But 
it does mention Padua by name: 
"1222 [ ... ] And the following day, which was Christmas Day, there was a great earth
quake at Padua". 

MCCXXII [. . .] Et die sequenti nativitatis Domini fuit magnus terremotus in Padua. 

The other Paduan sources from the second half of the 13th century are the Chronicon 
Marchiae Tarvisinae et Lombardiae and the Chronica in factis et circa facta Marchie 
Trivixane by a notary called '.Rolandino. They do not mention Padua by name, but they 
do record earthquake effects at Brescia. • 

Venice 
Church bells rang of their own accord. One side of the monastery of S. Giorgio collapsed. 

• Our sources are three contemporary chronicles from German and Anglo-Saxon areas, 
and a note in the margin of a 14th century codex. Damage to the monastery of 
S.Giorgi.o is mentioned in a note added to the manuscript of the chronicle of Andrea 
Dandolo (published by Muratori, 1728, cols.343-4, note): 
."Elsewhere [I have read that] in the year 1223 on Christmas Day, a Sunday, there was 
a great earthquake at Venicei which destroyed one side of the monastery of S.Giorgio". 

Alibi anno MCCXXIII in die Nativitatis Dominicae fuit Venetiis terraemotus ingens quo 
unum latus M onasterii Sane ti Georg ii f uit dirutum. 

There is a brief mention of the earthquake in the contemporary Dialogus miraculorum 
by the Cistercian monk Caesarius of Heisterbach (diocese of Cologne in Germany): 
"During Advent, the Milanese heretics and those of Brescia sent many cartloads of 
food. And as they were banqueting on Christmas Day, the Lord shook the earth[ ... ] 
at Venice [ ... ] and in many other provinces and cities at that same time earthquakes 
struck ·terror into many people". 

In. Adventu Domini haeretici Mediolanenses haeretici qw: erant in Brixa, multa 
plaustra cum victualibus transmiserunt. In ipsa vero die Nativitatis Domini dum 
convivarent, Dominus terram concussit, [. .. } in Venetia [. . .) et in aliis rnultis provinciis 
atque civitatibus eodem tempore multos terruerunt terraemotus. 

There is general information about the earthquake in the Chronicon Montis Sereni 
(from Lauterberg in the diocese of Merse burg), c~mpiled around 122 7-30: 
"1222. There was a great earthquake in all the transalpine provinces [ ... ], as well as 
at Venice and in many other maritime towns. It began at midday on Christmas Day 
and lasted until the eighth day after that [1 January 1223]; and it caused the destruc
tion of many buildings and great trouble for men. Then blood mixed with rain was also 
seen to fall''. 

1222. Terre motus magnu.s per omnes Transalpinas provincias [ ... }, preterea Veneciis 
et in pluribus aliis maritimis civitatibus factus est, qui die media natalis Domini 
incipiens usque in octavam eiusdem duravit, de quo multorum edificiorum ruinas et 255 
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hominum oppressiones contigit provenire. Sanguis eciam cum pluvia postmoa 
descend.ere visus est. 

There is more information in the Annales of Dunstable (in the diocese of Lincob 
England), which record the detail of bells ringing: 
"1223 [ ... ] There was a great earthquake in various places in Italy[ ... ] In Venice, 
the earth shook, to the extent that church bells rang out of their own accord, as tho 
men had pulled on them". 

1223 [. .. ] Factus est terremotus magnus diuersis locis in Italia[ .. .] Venetiis autem a 
terra tremuit, quod ecclesiarum campane ex solo terre motu tamquam hominum tn 
sonuerunt. 

Verona 
All those who were in the ancient Roman arena fled outside. The only source ton 
tion the city of Verona by name is theAnnales compiled by the contemporary Vero1 
notary Parisio da Cerea: 
"1223. At the third hour on 25 December, Christmas Day, there was an earthquak 
Lombardy and everywhere else on earth, and an those who were in the arena of 
commune of Verona for entertainment and pleasure, fled outside". 

1223. 25 Decembris in festo natiuitatis domini Iesu Christi hara tertiarum fuit te 
motus in Lombardia undique super terram, et omnes personae quae erant in ai 

communis Veronae causa tripudii et solatii, fugerunt extra dictam arenam. 

The other 13th century Veronese annals -do not mention Verona, at least not exp] 
ly, and in almost all cases the only city named is Brescia. The sources concerned 
the Annales S.Trinitatis Veronenses, compiled from the second quarter of the : 
century onwards; the Annales Veronenses antiqui and the Annales Veteres, bot 
which were com piled in the second half of the 13th century. Another source is a t:c 

in the Biblioteca Capitolare in Verona (ed. Turrini 1978-79) containing a brief v 
composition. 

Genoa 
The whole population was frightened, and immediately after the earthquake they g 
ered at the cathedral of S.Lorenzo and from there went in procession through the 
On 1 January 1223, many people abandoned the city and took refuge in the open 
fear of fresh shocks. Our source is a long passage in the Annales Ianuenses (pp. 
8), an official chronicle compiled by the notaries of tho commune, in this case Marcl 
Scriba. Set out below are the most significant parts: 
"On Christmas Day, a feast which the whole city [of Genoa] was celebrating, as ah 
everyone was dining, to general dismay and as a punishment for evildoers, we were 
ited by Divine Mercy in the form of a great and dangerous earthquake. L .. ]. Wh1 
came to an end, all the people of the city gathered faithfully and devotedly at 
church of S.Lorenzo, took up the relics of St.John the Baptist and other saints and 
ried them round the city with great devotion and mournful chants, to ask the mer 
Lord to forgive their sins". 

In die nativitatis Domini, de cuius celebritale tota civitas congaudebat, ad 8ingufo 
terrorem et correctionem malorum, omnibus Jere ad prandium discumbentibus, in~ 
ac perfido terre motu nos diuina clementia tJisitavit. [. . .]post quietem cuius uniut 
populus civitatis ad ecclesiam beati Laurentii fideliter et devote concurren.s, , 
reliquias beati Iohannis baptiste et aliorum sanctorum, quas cum summa devocim 
lacrimabili voce per civitatem portavit, delictorum veniarn a Domino miseric< 
petiturus. 



fig. 53 The line indicates the area covered by. the ancient diocese of Brescia. 

The earthquake is also mentioned in the reliable Chronicle of Genoa by Iacopo <la 
Vara,gine (p.374), archbishop of Genoa in the second half of the 13th century: 
"But in the year of Our Lord 1222, on Christmas Day itself, Genoa and almost all of Italy 
was strnck by so violent an earthquake that buildings collapsed, and in many places the 
earth splii open, with the result that men abandoned their towns and lived in the fields". 

anno autem Domini .lVJO.CCXXII., in die scilicet natalis Domini, fuit Ianue et in tota {ere 
Ytalia lam uehemens terremotus, ut hedificia caderent et terra in multis partibus 
scinderetur, propter quod homines civitates deserebant et in campestribus habitabant. 

Parma 
The population fled from the city in terror. There are no reports of damage. 
Our sources are the Cronica of the Franciscan friar Salimbene de Adam, and the 
Chronicon Parmense, a 14th century chronicle. When the earthquake struck, 
Salimbenc was at Parma, and his account is enhanced by his personal memory of what 
his mother told him about it. Salimbene was born on 9 October 1221, and was hence 
little more than a year old aflhe time of the earthquake: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1222 [ ... ] And in that same year, on Christmas Day, there was 
a vory great earthquake [. .. ] My mother used to tell me that when this great earth
quake occurred, I was lying in my cradle, and she herself picked up my two sisters one 
under each arm -for they were small - and leaving me inthe cradle, ran to the home 
of her parents and brothers. For she said she was afraid that the baptistery [of Parma] 
would fall on top of her, since my house was close to it [ ... ]. In the year of Our Lord 
1223 messer Enrico Avvocato of Cremona was podesta at Parma. And at the beginning 
of his term of office in that year, there was a great earthquake on Christmas Day, which 
people later often called to mind". 
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Anno Domini MCCXXII [ ... ]Et in eodem anno in natiuitate domini nostri Iesu Christi 
fuit maximus terremotus [. . .] Solita erat mater mea michi referre, quod tempore istius 
magni terremotus iacebam in cunabulis, et ipsa accepit duas sorores meas, sub qualibet 
ascella unam - erant enim parvule - et me in cuna dimisso cucurrit ad domum patris 
et matris et fratrum suorum. Timebat enim, ut dicebat, ne baptisterium super eam 
caderet, quia ibi iuxta erat domus mea. [. .. ]Anno Domini MCCXXIII domnus Henricus 
Advocatus de Cremona potestas Parme fuit. Et hoc anno in introitu sui regiminis fuit 
terremotus magnus in nativitate Domini, qui a posteris ad memoriam frequenter 
reducitur. 

The Chronicon Parmense, which is based on several series of local anna1s, records the 
flight of the city's inhabitants: 
"And there was a great earthquake throughout Italy in that year [1222]. It happened 
between the sixth and ninth hour on Christmas Day, and people fled from the city, 
thinking they were about to die [ ... ]". 

Et illo anno • teremotus magnus per totam Ytaliam, et fuit in Nativitate Domini inter 
sextam et nonam, et homines fugiebant exstra civitatem credentes se subito mori [ ... ). 

Reggio ;uell'Emilia 
There was an earthquake which the sources describe as "very great", but no damage is 
recorded. Our sources are the Cronica by the Franciscan friar Salimbene de Adam, 
and the Liber de temporibus by the Reggio notary Alberto Milioli. Both these men 
lived in the 13th century. Since the information they provide is very similar, we quote 
only the text of Salimbene: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1222 [ . .. .I And in that same year, on Christmas Day, there was 
a very great earthquake in the city of Reggio, as messer Niccolo, bishop of Reggio, was 
preaching in the cathedral of S.Maria. And this earthquake affected the whole of 
Lombardy and Tuscany''. 

Anno Domini MCCXXII [. . .] Et in eodem anno in nativitate domini n.ostri Iesu Christi 
fuit maximus terremotus in ciuitate Regina, predicante domno Nicholao Regino 
episcopo in maiori ecclesia sancte Marie. Et fuit iste terremotus per totam Lombardiam • 
et Tusciam. 

Bergamo and Como 
Many people were terror-stricken. The source for both places is the contemporary 
Dialogus miraculorum by the Cistercian monk Caesarius of Heisterbach (diocese of 
Cologne, in Germany): 
"During Advent, the Milanese heretics and those of Brescia sent many cartloads of 
food. And as they were banqueting on Christmas Day, the Lord shook the earth [ ... ] 
ln Bergamo, Como, Venice[ ... ] and many other provinces and cities at that same time, 
earthquakes struck terror into many people". 

InAdventu Domini haeretici Mediolanenses haeretici qui erant in Brixa, multa plaustra 
cum victualibus transmiserunt. In ipsa uero die lvratiuitatis Domini dum convivarent, 
Dominus terram concussit {. . .)In Pergamo, in Cumis, in Venetia [. .. 7 et in aliis multis 
provinciis atque ciuitatibus eodem tempore multos terruerunt terraemotus. 

The Annales Bergomates (first half of the 13th century) record the earthquake in gen
eral terms, and make explicit reference only to Brescia: 
"In the year 1222. [. .. ] On Christmas Day in the same year at about the sixth hour, 
there was a very gi·eat earthquake[ ... ]". 

An. MCCXXIL [. . .] Eodem anno in die nativitatis Domini circa horam sextam fuit 
terremotus maxim us {. . .). 



• . 

. rt 
-~ 
'-! 

Piacenza 
We can deduce from two contemporary sources that the earthquake was probably felt 
here, without any damage being caused. The sources concerned are the Annales 
p[acentini by Giovanni Codagnello, chancellor of the city • of Piacenza from 1202 to 
1230, and another verse composition from the Piacenza area (published by Holder-
Egger 1891). The fact that .verse compositions were written is evidence of the great 
celebrity of the event in contemporary culture. 

• 1222 12 25 11:30-13:40 UT @ = 45 29 10 14 Io= VIII Me= 6.2 Sites: 20 
location lat, long. I location lat. long. I 

■ Lower Brescia diocese 45 25 10 15 IX Padua 45 24 11 53 VI 

Brescia 45 3.'.l 10 1.'.l VIII Venice 45 26 12 20 VT 

■ Upper Brescia diocese · 45 55 10 20 VII-VIII Verona 45 26 11 . 00 v1 

Lazise 45 80 10 44 VII-VIII Genoa 44 25 08 54 V-VI 

Marano di Valpolic. 45 33 10 55 VII-VIII Parma 44 48 10 20 V-VI 

Modena 44 39 10 56 VII Reggio nell'Emilia 44 42 10 38 V-VI 

Costuz.za 45 28 11 36 D (VI-VII) B<>rgamo 45 42 09 40 V 

Bologna 44 30 11 20 VI Como 45 49 09 05 V 

Ferrara 44 50 11 37 VI Lucca 43 51 10 30 F 

Milan · 45 28 09 11 VI Piacenza 45 03 09 42 F 

( 106) 1226 January 24 - 1227 January 23 [675 A. e.] Armenia doubtful event 
inscriptio.'> Barxudaryan (1973, pp.22ff. = DHV IV.42) 
tatalogue d . Zeyt'unyan ( 1991) 

In the year 675 of the Armenian era [24 January 1226 - 23 January 1227], there was 
perhaps an earthquake at the town of Noraduz or Noratus (in present-day Armenia), 
but its effects are not specified. The source is an unfortunately ambiguous inscription 
preserved on the west side of a khachkar (a typically Armenian large stone stele, 
carved in the form of a cross; see figure on p.260). 
■ The stele is now in Noraduz village, but was originally in one of the two Noraduz 
church complexes: St.Astvacacin or St.Gregory. • 
"In the name of God.. In the year 675 [24 January 1226 - 23 January 1227], during the 

,\ • rule of atabek I wan and of shahanshah Awag I, Mep'orelk' of Xoshak' [?J, Noratus erect-
) ed me, when it trembled because of the wrath of God. The sultan of Xorasan massa-
';.a cred many people". • 

ll.'i.mLWu[l'.!.]U U.131 : m,t : Ja'tUiu. 3~z/fuuJ'unL~tuwu wj'itwp.wljtiu PLWU/W l:iL, U,Ljwq_pu 
2wfiwu2wfiti, l:iu lftttinrbLu/ tun2wppu wlln<L>gu,&w 'i.mrwmn<L>U/ 4wgn,ug qj'lu./ nri:twtf 
U.!S!n.p.wp4nL[rtliu 2w<p><tl:igwL Un.LLLl1Wuu/ i"npurnwuw./ ljnmnpw&u µwq_nLJ wrwr. 
The inscription on the south side of the khachkar only records the recommendations of 
the dedicator. 'I'hat the inscription refers to an earthquake is by no means certain, for 
the expression ''trembled because of the wrath of God" may refer to the devastation 
inflicted by the sultan of Xorasan; in that case, the "trembling'' would refer to the fear 
caused by looting or, more likely, to the disastrous invasion, described as though it were 

• an earthquake. On the other hand, it may be that the invasion followed an earthquake, 
taking advantage of the disorder and destruction. An earthquake at Erzincan (now in 
Turkey) is recorded by Arakel ofTabriz, a 17th century Armenian historian. After record
ing a Tartar raid at Ani in the year 675 of the Armenian era, he comments briefly: "Then, 
in the same year, an earthquake occurred at Eznkan, and a church collapsed". Both in 
this case and that of the following earthquake of 1236-1237 (see the entry concerned), the 259 
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/ 7} fig. 54 Armenia: examples of khachkars. 
.,: •: 

The term means "stone cross", and designates 
a kind of tombstone that spread throughout 
the whole of historical Armenia from the 9th 
century AD. Khachkars were huge cross
shaped monolithic stone ste\ae, from 1.0 m to 
2.5 m high and from 0.7 t-0 1.5 m ,vide, which 
were positioned vertically on the fac;:ades of -
churches and monasteries, or were strategically 
arranged in series to define the external and 
internal spaces of monastic sites. 

sources record the collapse of a church at Erzincan. For this reason, and because of tho 
similar way Armenian writes the numbers n&t 1655], nijt [675] and not [685], which are 
the dates of the three Erzincan earthquakes of 1206-207, 1226-1227 and 1236-1237, a 
doublet may have been aeated amongst the earthquakes at Erzincan in the first half of 
the 13th century. . A comparison bet\vccn the available sources makes it seem likely that 
the reports of earthquakes in 1226-1227 and 1236-123 7 arc actually referring to a single 
earthquake. But in our present state ofkno~ledge, it is not possible to say which of the 
two really occmTed. Zoyt'unyan (1991, p.89) suggests the date 1236 for this earthquake. 

( 107) 1228 July Ischia island [southern Italy] 
I> landslide < I 

::;ource 

literatuTc 

Richard S.Gerrn ., Chron., p.152 
Mcrcalli (1881, 1884); Cubellis and Luongo (1998, 

bistorioga-aphy Buchner (1986) 

doubtful event 

catalogues cl . Filippo da Secinara (1652); Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); Mallet 0 .853 ); Capocci (1861-63); 

:.Icrcnlli (1883); Baratta (1901) 

,~ktlogues p . Giorgctti and laccarino ( 1971 ); Carrozzo et al. ( 1973 ); Po8tpischl ( 198G) 

This earthquake is not listed in cunently used Italian catalogues, though it has had a 
place in the tradition of seismological studies · from Filippo da Secinara (1652) to 
Baratta (1901). In Postpischl (1985), it is classificated of grade VII (MCS). Precisely 
because of that grade VII, it was not included in the studies published in the Catalogo 
dei Forti Terremoti in Italia (Boschi et al. 1995, 1997, 2000), since the catalogue's cpi
central intensity threshold is grade VIII. It is likely, moreover, that the event was con
sidered doubtful or false by the compilers of the Camassi and Stucchi (1997) c.:atalogue, 
and therefore eliminated. That is why it docs not appear in the CPTI (1999) para
metric catalogue. 
The source in which it is recorded is the reliable contemporary chronicle compiled hy 
Richard of San Germano, that being the old name for the town of Cassino, where he • 
was born. In the second redaction of his Chronica, compiled when he entered the serv
ice of the emperor Frederick II, he narrates events concerning the Regno di Sicilia, to 
which the island of Ischia belonged. The text is brief: 
"In the same month of July 1228, the mountain on Ischia collapsed and buried about 

• seven hundred people, men and women, who lived below it". 

Eodem mense Iulii 11228] mons Iscle subversus est, et operuit in casalibus sub eo 
degentes fere septingentos homines inter uiros et mulieres. , 

The text leaves us with uncertainties, however, because the reforcnce to the landslide 
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on Mt.Epomeo (mans Isclae) is not explicitly related to an earthquake: but that rela
tionship can reasonably be deduced from the use of the verb "subvertere" (to overthrow). 
As Mercalli (1884) pointed out, this verb was frequently used in medieval texts with 
reference to earthquakes. It might be objected, of course, that many medieval accounts 
were not concerned to identify the natural causes of the events narrated. 
Nevertheless, we think it of greater import that in this source the writer uses the pas
sive form of the verb ("was overthrown"), which in itself implies that the action had an 
agent, even if it is not expressed. A reasonable doubt remains, on the other hand, 
because there have been big landslides on Mt.Eporrieo resulting from erosion or col
lapse. However, Buchner (1986), who was mvare of this, interprets the phenomenon 
mentioned in this source as a destructive earthquake, and thinks its location can be 
identified as the north-west slopes of the mountain, between present-day Casamicciola 
and Forio. 

( 108 ) 1231 March 11 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
souc"ces l 

so~1rco 2-

Chrrm. min. B:yz., 20.4 (in Schreiner 1975, p.17fi); Notula in Schreine,· (1977, p.607, no. l:3); 

Richard S.Germ., Chron., p.364; Acrup., Breu., p.20; Scutar., Addit., p.287 
Pachym., Relat. hist., 9.15, III, p.259 

hisrnrio~raphy Janin (1969); Muller-Wiener (1977); Schreine-r (1977); Ducellie-r (1980) 

,atalog.,,., d. Bonito (1691); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997} 

An earthquake described as "very great" struck Constantinople on 11 March 1231, caus
ing the calla p so of houses, churches and part of the city walls. The church of the Holy 
Apostles was rebuilt by the emperor John III Ducas Vatatzes (1222-1254). Information 
about this earthquake is to be found in Byz:rntine and Latin chronicles ·which arc con
temporary with the event or nearly so, and in a Notula. The Byzantine chronicle pre
served in codex Vat. Palatinus Graecu:; 93 (Schreiner 1975, no.20) records at fol.192v.: 
"In the year 6739 [l September 1230 - 31 August 1231], in the third indiction, while 
[the city] was held by the Franks, a very great earthquake occurred and the churches 
and walls of the City collapsed". 

'!O.) ,C,\j!A,f:l ' etn, 1.VOLK't:l(J)VO,; y', Kcm:xoµkvT],; CfDTffS napa <HOV> ct>pciyy(!)y yeyovEV 6 
/l£Yl01:0S cmc,µ.oi; KC(I. KO':-CE1t£0'0V o\. YCX.Ol Kat -.&. 'Ctl.Xll ·n1s IloAf.O);. 

The year of the world 6739 was in fact in the fourth rather than the third indiction. 
A Notula at the end of manuscript Athos Philotheou 41 (Schreiner 1977, p.607, no.13, 
previously published in Lampros 1895-1900, I, p.153) records the day and month of the 

. earthquake, but gives the wrong day of the week: 
"It is recorded that at that time there was a great earthquake, in the year of the 
Creation 6739 [1 September 1230 - 31 August 1231], on 11 March, the fourth day 
LWednesdayl, in the fourth indktion". • 

ri avci~lYl)O"LS Ka0' l)V xpovov "(EYOVfV O µP: (CX.~ CTElCJµo<; £/tf.1. an' a.px,11,; K'tt(Jf.WS i:.v t-1:El 

,.:;-1j!A.f:l', µap'ttOU tr.(, Y[µ2pq. o', iv8tK'H(!)VO(; o·. 
• In 1231, 11 March was not a Wednesday but a Tuesday. There is a probable reference to 
this earthquake of 1281 in Pachymeres (II, p.233), a Byzantine historian who lived in the 
second half of the 13th and the early 14th century. According to him, when the seismic 
8equence of ,Tune-,July 1296 took place, elderly people in Constantinople recalled a "great 
earthquake". There is also a record of this earthquake in a contemporary Latin source 
from the Cassino area. This is the chronicle compiled by the imperial notary Richard of 
~an Germano, according to ·whom: _ 
-·m the city of Constantinople there were great earthquakes which caused great devasta
tion amongst houses and churches". 261 
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In ciuitate Constantinopolitana terre motus magni fuere, per quos ecclesiarum et 
domorum vastitas magna fuit. 

This piece of information immediately follows events dated to April 1231. Scutariotes, 
who was metropolitan of Cyzicus in 12 77 -1282, and wrote shortly after the earthquake, 
tells of the rebuilding of the basilica of the Holy Apostles in Constantinople (Janin 1969 
pp.41-50; Muller-Wiener 1977, pp.405-11), after being damaged in an earthquake: ' 
"the holy church of the Apostles of God, having been damaged in an earthquake 
enjoyed the beneficence of the emperor and with the aid of suitable fonds was rebuilt"'. 

10v oe 'teov 8EOKT]puJCrov a.1tocr1011,rov vaov aytc6ta:1:0v urto crnoµou nvouvEucrav-ra 
~cxcJtAt Keo~ i'onrnK.s\jfa-ro Kat xpr\µao1 i Kavot~ avo:K1tcr811vcn nrno{ 11 K£V. 

There may be a reference to this same earthquake (and to the later one on 16 
September 1237) in a remark by the contemporary Byzantine historian, George 
Acropolites, who also mentions environmental effects, but we do not know whether 
they relate to these earthquakes: 
"certain terrible earthquakes which occurred, and destruction caused by cracks in the 
earth and boiling of the sea". 

crncr~toU<; nvo:i; )'2')'£YT]µsvous 8cwou; 1mt 1:µ11µ0:rcov r11s µE)'lO'tffiV KCX1:£pEl7t(OO'fl<; 

0aAUGO"T]i; 't2 SK~pacrµous. 

Ducellier (1980, p.106) dates the event to April 1231, but does not make use of 
Byzantine sources, and considers the only evidence for it to be that provided by Richard 
of San Germano. 

A 1231 os 11 
localities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

I 

VII-VIII 

( 109) 1231 June 1 San Germano [central Italy] 
l> fissures, clouding of springs <J 

so:irces Richard S.Gcrm., Chron., p.174; Regesto di Tommaso Decano, pp.74-6 
histr,riography Girardi (1663); Tovazzi (ed. 1986);.Tosti (1843); Moroni (1840-79); Carn era (1860); 

De Marco (1888); Perrella (1890-91); Magliano (1895) 

Hter~t,m Molin and Guidoboni (1989) 
catalogue., <l. Bonito (1691 ); Pilla (1837); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Capocci (1861-63); Mercalli (1883); 

Baratta (1899, 1901); Galli (1906); Milne (1911); Paoloni (1913-14); Grumel (1958); 

*Boschi et a.I. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
cs,s1ogues p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozio et al. (197:~); Dell'Olio and Molin [1980J; CPTl (1999) 

On 1 June 1231, towards midday, there was a strong earthquake in the area of San 
Germano (present-day Cassino), where a large piece of stone fell at the Roman theatre. 
Serious damage is recorded, but it is not possible to put place names to the general 
term "towns and castles" where, we are told, there were collapses affecting church tow
ers, churches themselves, other towers, and many houses. The earthquake was felt as 
far away as Rome and Capua. There was also some fissures, and springs at Cassino 
became cloudy for two hours. There are no reports of victims. Local people were 
obliged to live out in the open because of the frequent aftershocks, which lasted for 
more than a month. The area worst affected was partly in the Papal States (from 
Rome to Cassino, where the abbey and surrounding territory were directly subject to 
the pope), and partly (from Cassino to Capua) in the Kingdom of Sicily, which was then 
ruled over by Frederick II of Swabia. Primary evidence for the earthquake is to be 

' ,( 1 
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found in the reliable chronicle of Richard of San Gennano, a notary and one of the prin
cipal 13th century historians of the abbey there: 
"The year 1231 [ ... J On Sunday, the first day of the month of June, at about midday, a 
great earthquake suddenly struck San Germano and neighbouring places, causing the 
collapse on that single day of quite a few church towers and even the churches them
selves, as well as strong towers and a number of houses in towns and castles. And, 
strange to say and hear, it shook the earth to its foundations , and turned the clear waters 
of San Gennano's springs the colour of stinking faeces, and the water kept that colour 
for almost two hours. Because it split open rocks, men feared that they would be swal
lowed up alive, and so they were filled with great contrition and mournful penitence, and 
recommended their souls to the Lord in their fear of death. On the day and at the time 
I have mentioned, the earthquake resounded from Capua to Rome, and the earth shook. 
And a large piece of stone was torn off the Colosseum at that time; and since the earth
quake continued in this way for more than a month, sometimes stronger and sometimes 
weaker, men were so frightened that they abandoned hearth and home and fled into the 
fields, for fear of being buried in the ruins of their houses. Then, led by Landulph, the 
abbot of Cassino, a general procession was made from his own individual lands to the 
monastery of Cassino, barefoot, and with weeping and lamentation. On the very day of 
this earthquake, pope Gregory left Rome and went to Rieti; he was met by the archbish
op of Bari and the head of the house of the Germans on behalf of the emperor, and the 
bishop of Modena was appointed by the pope as nuncio at the imperial court". 

Anno 1231 [ .. .]. Mense Junii primo die circa meridiem, qui erat dies Dominicus, terre 
motus magnus factus est subito in Sancto Germano et per vicina loca, qui die ipso 
nonnulla ecclesiarum campanilia, ipsae etiam ecclesias, firmas turres et domvs 
plurimas in civitatibus et' castellis evertit, qui quad dictu et auditu mirabile est, terre 
fundamentis concussis limpidos aquarum j'ontes de Sancto Germano in fecis fetulente 
colorem mutauit, et ta,lis color aquarum per duas ferme horas duravit, saxa disrupit, 
propter quod homines timentes vivas a terra sorberi, in multa contritione et luctu 
penitentiam agentes, suas Domino pre timore mortis animas commendabant. Terre 
motus iste intonuit die illo et hara predicta, a Capua usque Romam, et terra mota est. 
Et tune de Coliseo concussus lapis ingens eversus est; et quia duravit ultra mensem terre 
motus huiusmodi, interdum plus interdum minus, attoniti homines, dimissis laribus et 
lociis propriis, ne domorum illos ruina contereret, ad agros exibant, Tune iussu 
Landulfi Casinensis abbatis fit ad Casinense monasterium de singulis terris suis 
processio generalis discalciatis pedibus in fl,etu et planctu. 
Ea die qua terre motus iste fuii, Gregorius papa Urbem exiens vadit Reale; ad quem 
Barensis archiepiscopus et magister domus Alamannorum ex parte imperatoris vadunt, 
et Mutinensis episcopus a papa ad imperatorem nuntius destinatur. 

Mention of a large piece of stone falling from the "Colosseum" caused later chroniclers 
to suppose that the building in question was the Flavian amphitheatre i.n Rome. 
However, the Cassino historian Paoloni (1913-14) put forward the completely convinc
ing suggestion that the "Colossewn" referred to was actually the Roman amphitheatre 
at Cassino, which was still known as the "Colosseum" in the early twentieth century. In 
1757, a large piece of stone, bearing a Roman inscription, was found in the orchestra 
area, and it has been suggested that this was the piece of stone which fell in the 1231 
earthq1:1ake (Paoloni 1913-14). An examination of the available documents has not pro
duced direct evidence of possible damage to Cassino monastery buildings. We exam
ined the papal diplomas in the Rege::;ta pontificum romanorum (1198-1304), the letters 
of Gregory IX (1224-1241), and the regests in the 13th century archives ofMontecassino. 
A f e\v references to the need for repairs to some monastery buildings have been found 
in a document dated 1.1 August 1242 in the Regesto di Tvmmaso Dewno (XLV, pp.74-6). 
This is a copy of the will of Roff redo de Monte, drawn up in 1238, in which it is set dm.vn 
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that part of his inheritance shall be spent "on repairs to dwellings inside the Cassino 
monastery, to be carried out by the dean and vice-dean of Cassino". 

Reliquum vero quad de ipsis rebus haberi et percipi poterit, volo et ordino quad 
expendatur in reparatione domorum que sunt intus monasterium casinense, per manus 
decani et vicedecani casinensiK 

It has to be said, however, that there is no specific connection to earthquake damage 
(Molin and Guidaboni 1989). Cassino documents dating to the months following the 
earthquake do not reveal any state of emergency, and the abbey's documented affairs 
are simply everyday business. Furthermore, all deeds dating to the years 1231-1234 
bear the phrase in the Cassino monastery (in monasterio casinense), thus indicating 
that the monastery was active and inhabited at the time . 

..... 1231 06 01 11:00 UT Sites: 3 
location lat. long. I location lat. long. I 

Cassino 41 29 13 .50 VIIIEE Rome 41 54 12 29 F 
Capua 41 06 14 13 F 

( 110) 1236 January 22 - 1237 January 20 [685 A. e.J 
Erznka [eastern Turkey] 

so<>ree 1 Chron. min. Arm., II.4, p.139 

soucoes 2 Chron. min. Arm., II.11, p.264; colophon in Yovsep'el!n (1951, no.86, fol.207); Ar. Tabr., Book, p.469 

historiog,-aphy Incicean (1822); Kostaneanc' (1902) 

literalme Abich (1882) 

rata,ogue, d. Sieberg (1932a); Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964); Zeyt'unyan (1991); Evangelatou-Nolara 

(1993) 

c,_t~logues p. Ergin et al. (1967); Karapetian (1991) 

In the year 685 of the Armenian era (22 January 1236 - 20 January 1237), a strong 
earthquake struck Erznka (present-day Ernincan), causing the church of St.Gregory to 
collapse. There is evidence for the earthquake in what are known as the Annals of the 
Anonymous of Sivas (Chron. min. Arm., II.4), where we read: 
"In 685 [22 January 1236 - 20 January 1237], Eznkay [Erznka] trembled and the 
church of St.Gregory collapsed". 

n at; zw pd-LgwL t::iq_ LI ljWJU Lt /1 um rr 9-pp q.n p l:.ilj l:.iri 1:.ig ti nJ] 1./1 L Ill! .. 

There is another source for the earthquake in a colophon in Yovsep'ean (1951, no.86, 
fol.207), which contains the historical narrative of Kyriakos. Within this narrative is 
a chronicle for the years 1018-1603, which records: "In the year 685 [1236-71 there was 
an earthquake at Ezngan [Erznkal A church collapsed". 

t-, tcr"tl/11J nob 21u pd- l:iL WL Jtiq_ ulj WU. up l:ilj l:iril:ig ti 1./1 LWL. 

Thus the sources recorded the collapse of a church at Erzincan in relation both to this -
earthquake and to the earlier one of 1226-1227. For this reason, and because of the sim
ilar way Armenian writes the numbers n&ti [655], nfjti [675] and nati [685], which are the 
years of the three Erzincan earthquakes of 1206-1207, 1226-1227 and 1236-1237, there 
may be a doublet amongst the earthquakes recorded for Erzincan: A comparison 
between the available sources makes it seem quite likely that the reports of ea:rth
quakes in 1226-1227 and 1236-1237 are in fact referring to a single event. 1foreover, 
the colophon in YovRep'ean (1951, no.86, c.207) contains separate reports for the earth
quakes of 1206-1207 and 1236-1237, but doeR not mention the event of 1226-1227. In 



our present state of knowledge, therefore, it is not possible to say with any certainty 
which of the two really occurred. Sieberg (1932a, p.40) suggests that the epicentre was 
located.in northern Syria, but produces no expiicit supporting evidence. Evangelatou
Notara (1993, p.24, note 6) relates thi.s earthquake to the one at Constantinople on 16 
September 1237, but there is no evidence to support her suggestion. 

A 1236 0122 - 1237 01 20 [685 A. e.J 

localities 

Er.zincan 

lat. long. 
89 44 39 31) 

I 

VIII-IX? 

( 111) 1237 September 16 Costantinople? [north-western Turkey] 
. ,our,-. 1 Notula in Hutter (1982, p.155), previously in J oannou (1958, p.10, no.i ) 

,ou.rce 2 Acrop., Breu., p.20 
cateJow,•• d. Wirth (1966); Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

On 16 September 1237 an earthquake described as "great" was felt, presumably at 
Constantinople. Its effects are not specified. Information about this earthquake is to 
be found in greek manuscript Holkham 29, at fol.14lv., in Bodleian Library, Oxford, 
publisched in Hutter (1982, p.155): 
"on 16 of the month of September, in the thirteenth indiction, in the year 67 46 [1 
September 1237 - 31 August 1238], during the reign of John and Irene, and that of the 
most holy and ecumenical patriarch Germanus, there was a great earthquake". 

µn(vt) crrmeµ~p{cp v:' tv(oucnmvo;) 1y ' etn F\jfµt: ' be\. 1:(11<;) ~o:cnA(a;,; 'Iw(a.vvo"t;) KO:t 

Etprjv(ri~) (KmI iiyicotcitou (Ket1.) oiKouµrvtKou 1t(m)pu:ipxou Ki5p repµavo-u tyivero 6 
µera<; aicr.uot;. 

The year of the world 6746 fell not in the thirteenth but in the eleventh indiction. The 
emperor referred to is John III Ducas Vatatzes (1222-1254). 
There may perhaps be a reference to this earthquake in a laconic remark by the 
Byzantine historian George Acropolites, a contemporary writer - the remark already 
mentioned in connection with the earthquake of 1231. 

_.. 1237 09 16 
loc,:ilities 

.Istanbul 

lat. 

41 02 

long . 

28 57 

I 
VI-VII? 

( 112; 1247 spring Tzouroulos lnorth-western Turkey] 
•ouree Scutar., Addit. , p.284 
cal.aloguc tl. Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

In the spring of 1247, there was an earthquake at Tzouroulos, a town in Thrace (pres
ent-day Corlu, in Turkey). Its effects are not specified. Information about this earth
quake is to be found in Scutariotcs, who was metropolitan of Cyzicus in 1277-1282, and 
a contemporary author. He writes incidentally: 
"but God [ ... J with a sudden movement, shook the earth". 

a.),)," 6 01:.oc; [. .. ] K/cOV(i) CTUCH1EtyO.,; 1:flV yrtv . 

The historical background is the siege of the town of Tzourou1os in Thrace by the 
• emperor John III Ducas Vatatzes (1222-1254). 265 
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...... 124 7 spring 
localities 

Corlu 

lat. long. 

41 09 27 48 

I 

F 

( 113) 1249 September Modena [northern Italy] 
,olLcee, Milioli, Liber, p.520; Salimb. Adam, Cron., p.332 

historiography Sigonio (1591); Vedriani (1666-67); Panciroli (1846-48) 

catalagues d. Bonito (1691); Reginus (1880); Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1899, 1901); Alexandre (1990); 

*Boschi et al. {1995, 1997, 2000) 

catalogue• p. Giorgetti and laccarino (1971); Carrozza et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On an unspecified day in September 1249, somewhere between 14:00 and 17:00 UT 
(between the ninth hour and vespers), Reggio nell'Emilia was struck by an earthquake 
which the sources define as "great". It is more difficult to assess information about 
Modena where, according to a 16th century historian (Sigonio 1591), a very strong 
earthquake "shattered all the roofs in the city". There is evidence for effects at Reggio 
Emilia in two 13th century sources, both of which provide the same information. They 
are the Liber de temporibus et aetatibus, and the Chronica of the authoritative Parma 
chronicler Salimbene de Adam. The Liber de temporibus is attributed to Alberto 
Milioli, a notary, but he was probably just the copyist. It is also known as Memoriale 
Potestatum Regiensium, a title given to it in Volume VIII of the Re rum italicarum scrip, 
tores (1726) by Muratori, who only published the second part. The text is as follows: 
"1249. [ ... ] And in the month of September between the ninth hour and vespers there 
was a great earthquake". 

In millesimo CCXLVIIII. [. . .] Et de mense September inter nonam el vesperam 
terremotus mag nus f uit. 

The same information is recorded in the Chronica of Salimbene de Adam, an authori
tative chronicler: 
"In the same year [1249] in the month of September between the ninth hour and ves
pers there was a great earthquake". 

Item eodem anno in mense Septembris inter nonam et vesperam terremotus magnus fuit. 

Although Baratta (1901) knew these sources, he preferred to give greater prominence to 
the record of the event as it appears in Bonito (1691). A first-hand check on Bonito's text, 
however, has revealed that the source quoted by Bonito is not a work by Baronio (as 
Baratta claims), but one by Carlo Sigonio (1591), a Modenese historian who lived between 
1520 and 1584. According to Sigonio, Modena was be.c;ieged by the Bolognese in 1249: 
"[ ... ]there was a sudden earthquake with a very strong shock which shattered all the 
roofs in the city". 

[. .. ] repentinus quoque terraemotus effecit, qui vehementissinw concussu prope tecta 
urbis omnia labefecit. 

In the earliest Bolognese chronicles, namely those of Pietro and Floriano Villola, written 
in the 14th century, we find a report that the Bolognese besieged Modena for five weeks 
in September 1249, digging tunnels and erecting war machines to bombard the city with 
great quantities of stones. The Bolognese chronicles not only do not record any earth
quake for that year, but they lay emphasis on the efficiency of their war machines. 
Sigonio does not seem to be aware of this last piece of information; and it is fairly under
standable that Bolognese chroniclers should wish to attribute the success of the siege 
solely to military skill and preparation, rather than to the cflccts of the earthquake. At 



the same time, however, we must give due weight to Sigonio's words, for he may have 
made use of lost chronicle sources - no doubt of Modenese bias - in which the earth
quake was given as the only reason for the city's defeat and the damage to roofs. 

J;,. 1249 09-

Jocation 

Modena 

lat. long. 

44 39 10 56 

I 

VII-VIII 

( 114) c.1250-1260? Galaxidi [Greece] 
source 2 Chron. Galax., p.200 
hi ,to dogr• phy Sa thas (18 6 5 ) 

location 

Reggio nell'Emilia 

lat. long. 

44 42 10 38 

catalog""' d. Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Schmidt (1881); 8 Galanopoulos (1981) 
calologuo p. Papadopoulos (2000) 

I 

V 

The Chronicle of Galaxidi, compiled in March 1703 by the hieromonk Euthymius on 
the basis of earlier texts, now lost, records a "terrifying" earthquake which caused the 
collapse of churches at Galaxidi (present-day Galaxidhion), a town in Phocis on the 
northern coast of the Gulf of Corinth, in Greece. The inhabitants asked the despot 
Michael for a church to be built: 
"And in the very years I am considering, the inhabitants of Galaxidi lost their church
es, which collapsed in a terrifying earthquake, and they asked the despot Michael to 
build them a church". 

'EKdva youv Ta xpovta, TCOU aqrrnouµm, Ol raAUSEt◊tffiTat fowv1:a,; vex 1t£(J01)\' cd 
fKKA'f\Glm CXTCO eva 0"£HJµo ¢o~epwrnrnv, ercapaKaAfoaGl 1:0V Sforcowv MtXUTJA va 
K1:icrl) µiav ~KKATJcriav. 

Dating this event is very problematical. The editor of the text, Sathas (1865), dates the 
earthquake to around 1204, because it is recorded before the taking of Constantinople by 
the Crusaders (13 April 1204). Schmidt (1881, p.156), Galanopoulos (1981, p.693) and 
(Papadopoulos 2000, p.48) date it to about 1147 as a result of a hasty reading of the 
Chronicle (the paragraph opens with an event dated to 1147). However, there is at least 
some internal evidence which allows us to give the earthquake an approximate date. 
Initially, one is tempted to identify the "despot Michael" in the text as Michael I 
Comnenus Ducas (who died in late 1214). The reference to the earthquake is indeed 
preceded by an account of events in 1147, and is followed by a report of the taking of 
Constantinople by the Latins (April 1204) and of the battle between Michael I Comnenus 
Ducas and Thomas I d'Autremencourt (between 1210 and 1214). The request by the 
people of Galaxidi to the despot Michael must naturally have been made after his arrival 
in the region (1207). On the basis of the little information to be gained from such a late 
text as the Chronicle of Galaxidi, one might conclude that the earthquake occurred 
around 1200. Some time later (after 1207 and before 1210~14), the townspeople asked 
Michael I, the new lord of the region, for help towards reconstruction work. 
_A careful reading of the paragraph in question, however, shows that the chronicler is con
fusing Michael I with Michael II Ducas Comncnus (c.1249-1267/8), since he talks imme
diately after the earthquake about Theodora Petraliphina, the wife of Michael II, making 
use of the Life written by Job Iasites. Since this earthquake is only mentioned by such 
a late source as the Chronicle ofGalaxidi, an assessment ofit remains problematicaJ. We 
think the author may have confused people and events (in both the early part and the 
second half of the 13th century) because he was dealing with a fragmentary text deriv
ing from a variety of sources. Consequently, doubts remain as to the date of the earth
quake, and it seems unlikely that the matter can be cleared up without other sources. 267 
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A C. 1250-1260? 
localities 

Galaxidhion 

lat. long. 

38 23 22 23 

I 

TX? 

< 115) 1254 October 11 Erznka [eastern Turkey] 
I> surface faulting, landslides, formation of a lake <-1 

,o,,n,es l \J;lill. Rubmck, !tine;:, pp.326-7; Mxit'. Ayriv., Hist., p.67; Chro,i. min. Arm., II.4, p.141; 

Am. Errnga, Chron. , in Yorevan ms. 10.200, fol.385v. 

;;ources a Chron. min. Arm, , II.11, p .264; Ar. Tab_r., Book, p.469 

hietoriogra;,hy Incicean (1822); Kostaneanc' ( 1902) 

literature Abich (1882); Ambrascys and Melville (1995); Ambraseys and ,Tacks on (1998) 

cacnh>raue, d. von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Kostaneanc' (1902); Grumel (1958); 

Step'anyan (1961); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

cntalngues p. Ergin et al. (1967); KHrapeti:m (1991); Shebalin and Tatevussian (1997) 

On 11 October 1254, a strong earthquake caused widespread destruction at Erznka 
(now Erzincan). Sebaste (present-day Niksar), a town more than 200 km west of 
Erzincan, was also struck, but we do not know the exact extent of effects there. The 
earthquake had substantial environmental effects in the region west ofErzincan: there 
was smface faulting along a segment of the North Anatolian fault zone, and landslides 
obstructed valleys. Near Kose Dag, a lake was also created, probably as a result of a 
lands1ide blocking the course of a river. The destruction at Erzincan is recorded by 
Mxit'ar of Ayrivank', a 13th century Armenian historian, whose chronicle tells us: 
"Eznkay [ErznkaJ was destroyed in an earthquake". • 

"Gwr<hJwup. 4np&wul:igu1J lrq_ \J4 wj'u 

There is information about both Erzincan and Sebaste in what are known as the 
Annals of the Anonymous ol Sivas (Chron . min. Ann. II.4), where we read: 
"In the year 703 [17 January 1254 - 16 January 1255], there was an earthquake at 
Eznkay and Sewast [Sebastc], on Sunday 28 Ahekan lll October], a question that has 
four aspects[?]. Eznka suffered damage and 16,000 people died there". 

ti ritt1L 2 9- 2lJJ[ld' l:irtl.t. r rr._ Jwijl.Jt1 Lt. p d,lJ., fjnljmLJp.1:iptJ, fjwpg np p pumw41:ipU,Jl:iUJ'iJ. 
31:iqu4wu wpwr tfuwu Ii d'tm.wu d-9n_ J'uipl). . 

Environmental effects west of Erzincan and in the Kose Dag area are reported by a pri
mary source in the person of Wil1iam of Rubruck, a Franciscan friar who passed 
through the area in February 1255, about :five months after the earthquake: 
"l ... ] On the second Sunday in Lent [21 February 1255] we reached the headwaters of the 
Araxes 1Aras River]; and after crossing the ridge of the mountain we arrived at the 
E1.J.phrates and followed it downstream for eight days, constantly heading west, as far as 
a fortess called Camath [Kemah]. Here the Euphrates veers southwards, in the direction 
of Halapia [Aleppo], while we crossed the river and headed west among very high peaks 
and very heavy snow. That year such a severe earthquake occurred here that in one cit)~ 
called Arsengen IErzincan], there perished 10,000 people identifiable by name, not count
ing the poor, of whom there \Vas no record. As we rode along for three days we saw a . 
fissure in the earth, exactly as it had been split open in the earthquake, and piles of earth 
that had slid down from the mountains and fiJJed the valleys[ .. . ]. We passed through the 
valley where the sultan of Turkey was defeated by the Tartars [ ... ] In the plain where this 

. 1 
fight[. .. I occurred, a great lake had welled up in the course oft.he earthquake". • • , 

Venimus autem secunda dominica in. quadragesima ad capud Araxis, et transacto 
vertice mantis, venimns ad 'Eufratem, iuxta quem descendimus octo diebus semper 



tendentes in occidentem usque ad quoddam castrum quad dicitur Camath. ]bi flectitur 
Eu/rates ad meridiem versus Halapiam. Nos au,tem transeuntes (lumen tendebamus 
per altissima montana et per maxima nives in occidentem. [bi f uit tantus terre motus 
in illo anno quad in una civitate, que dicitur Arsengen, furent perdite X milia 
personarum notarum ex nomine, exceptis pauperibus, quorum non erat notitia. Tribus 
diebus equitantes vidimus hyatum terre, prout fissa fuerat in motu, et aggeres terre qui 
de{luxerant de montibus et impleverant i:alles [ .. J Transivimus per vallem in qua 
victus fuit Soldanus Turkie a Tartaris. [ ... ) In illa planicie in qua fit.it illud bellum [ ... ] 
eruperat quidam magnus lacus in terre motu. 

William ofRubruck then went on to the town ofSebaste. Since he does not mention dam
age to buildings there, it is reasonable to suppose that the town did not suffer substan
tial damage. The battle between Turks and Mongols to which William ofRubruck refers 
took place on 26 June 1243 near Kose Dag. According to Ambraseys and Melville (1995, 
p.339), the effects on the terrain observed by William of Rubruck stretched for about 50 
km along a segment of the North Anatolian fault zone to the west ofErzincan. They also 
suggest that the surface faulting reached as far as Erzincan, which was in the major 
damage zone, over a total distance of about 150 km. Kostaneanc' (1902, p.10; 21), fol
lowed by Step'anyan (1964, p.60; he identifies two separate events) and Ergin el al. (1967, 
p.17, no.153), wrongly dates the event to 1251. This is probably due to a hasty reading· 
of Mxit'ar of Ayrivank', who does not provide a very specific chronolo6>ical context . 

• 1254 10 11 Sites: 2 EE: 1 
location lat. long. I location lat. long. I 
Erzincan ::rn 44 39 .~I) X? ,. KoRe Dag area 40 06 37 58 EE 

?\iksfl.r 40 36 36 5S X'I 

( 116) 1255 November 17 or 1256 May 17 Messina [Sicily, Italy] 
source Notula in Evangelatou-Notara (1984, p.63, no.203) 
literature Guidobuni and Traina (1996); Valensise and Guidaboni (2000) 
carnlog~~, a. Evangelatou"Notarn (1993) 

This earthquake i8 unkno,vn to the seismic catalogue tradition. On 17 November 1255 
or 17 May 1256, at about 10:00 U'f (the fifth hour), there was an earthquake described 
as "great and dreadful", which struck Messina (in Sicily). This earthquake is recorded 
in Evangelatou-Notara (1984-, p.63, no.203), as well as in her catalogue of earthquakes 
in the Byzantine area or for which the sources are in Greek (Evangelatou-Notara 1993, 
p.25), but was not previously known to the tradition of seismological studies. It is men
tioned by Guidaboni and Traina (1996, pp.1215-6), within tho framework of a review of 
earthquake,; in Sicily up to the end of the 13th century. The source is a Notula in ms. 
103 in Bibliotoca Univcrsitaria at Messina, formedy bolonging to the church of 
S.Salvatore at Messina. It is to be found at fol.55v., and records: "On that same day, 17, 
the fourth day of the week I Wednesday], at the fifth hour, there was a great and dread
ful earthquake, which caused the foundations of the earth to shake, in the year 6764 [1 
September 1255 -- 31 August 1256], in the fourth indiction [actually the fourteenth]". 

T1] cn'nl] 1)µi:pq de; 1:cic; ls', 11µ{pq. o', ilipa £' £,Y£VC1:0 awµoc; µi:rac; KO:l c)lo~spos WCT1:F 
aa\n1811vm 1:(X 0qtEf.W Ti[<; rif c; 'i'+'~o' ivo . o'. 

'rhere is nothing in tbe Notula to help us establish the location of the earthquake, but 
on tho basis of where the manuscript was written, we may suppose that it was felt in 
Messina. Within the span of the .fourteenth in diction (l September 1255 - 31 August 
1256), only 17 November 1255 and 17 May 1256 fell on a \Nednesday. 269 
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.A. 1255 11 17 10:00 UT 

localities 

Messina 

lat. long. 

38 11 15 33 

I 

VI-Vil? 

( 117) 1258 February 19 Barrea [Abruzzo, central Italy} 
source, 1 AAbbMontecassino, aula II, caps.XXl, parchment no.1, Letter, [1260]: Cron. Suess., p.55 
som-co 2 Ann. Reat., p.267 
historiography Capasso (1874); Leccisotti (1971) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic Italian catalogue tradition. 
On 19 February 1258, at about 16:30 ur (shortly before sunset, i.e. at about 17:30 local 
time), an earthquake probably struck the village of Barrea (in the present-day province 
of L'Aquila), where the walls of the church of S.Tommaso partly collapsed. Sessa 
Aurunca (a Campanian town in the present-day province of Caserta) was also affected, 
as were other unspecified places in the area. A strong shock at Sessa Aurunca caused 
the bells of the churches of S.Germano and S.Matteo to ring; and in other · nearby 
unspecified places there was fairly serious damage. The information about Barrea is 
recorded in a document of about 1260 which refers to indulgences granted by the bishop 
of Trivento (now in province of Campobasso) for the restoration of the church of 
S.Francesco at Barrea, which had been damaged in an earthquake. This is presumably 
a reference to the earthquake recorded in the Cronicon Suessanum, although no specific • 
date is given. The document is in the Archivio dell'Abbazia of Montecassino (aula II, 
caps. XXI, parchment no.I; a regest in Leccisotti 1971, p.169) . . The text is as follows: 
"Friar Luca, by divine mercy humble bishop ofTrivento. To all and to those who read 
this present letter, greetings and the true love of God. Since part of the church of 
S.Tommaso at Barregio [Barreal collapsed in an earthquake and its walls were almost 
destroyed and the funds earmarked for the restoration of the church are insufficient, 
in the name of our love of God we advise and exhort that for the restoration of the said 
church we should offer not only the goods that we have gathered for God, but also char
itable offerings made by individuals. We trust indeed in the compassion of God and 
the intercession of Saint Nazarius and Saint Celsus, and to all those who offer assis
tance and support for the restoration and administration of the said church, exemption 
from forty days of penitence shall be granted in the name of God's mercy". 

Frater Lucas miseratione divina humilis Treventanus episcopus, universis presentes 
licteras inspecturis salutem et veram in Domino charitatem. Cum quedam pars ecclesie 
Sancti Thome de Barregio ex supervenienti terremotu corruerint et . ipsius menia {ere 
fuerint concussa et ad ipsius ecclesi,e refectionem preposite non suppetant faccultates 
dilectionem nostram monemus et ortamur in Domino quatenus ad ecclesie predicte 
refectionem tam de bonis nostris a Dea nobis collatis quam de personis pia subsidia 
porrigatis. Nos vero de Creatoris benignitate confisi et beatorum martirum Nazarii et 
Celsi patrociniis querelantes omnibus porrigentibus ausilia et f'auorem quibus predicta 
ecclesia refi.ciatur ac • etiam gubernetur, quadraginta dies de iniunta sibi penitentia in 
Domino misericordiam relaxamus. 

The information about Sessa Aurunca comes from the Cronicon Suessanum, an anony
mous chronide of that town: 
;,In the year of Our Lord 1258. On Tuesday 19 February after compline and shortly 
before sunset there was a largo and impressive earthquake at Sessa and in almost all 
the other towns, and in some it caused a considerable amount of damage, and so the 
bells of the monastery of San Germano and of the church of San Matteo rang of their 
own accord, such was the extraordinary shaking of the said earthquake[. .. ]". 
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fig, 55 Parchment, 1260 c.: an indulgence granted by the bishop ofTrivento (now in the province 
of Campobasso, southern Italy) to those contributing w the restoration of the church of 
S.Francesco at Barrea, which had been damaged in the earthquake of 19 February 1258 
(Archivio dell'Abbazia of Montecassino, parchment no.386). 

Anno Domini MCCLVIJI. Die Martis XIX mensis Februarii post completorium parum 
ante occasum Solis fuit magnus, et manifestus terremotus Suessae, et {ere in omnibus 
aliis Civitatibus, et in quibusdam satis damnum attulit, ita quod Campanae Monasterii 
Sancti Germani, et Ecclesiae Sancti Matthaei propter nimiam impulsionem dicti 
terraemotus ex se so nave runt [. . .]. 

19 February was indeed a Tuesday in 1258. There is a very generic reference to earth
quakes in Italy in 1258, without any indication of the day or month, in the Annales 
Reatini , a short 15th century chronicle . 

.A. 1258 02 19 16:30 U'l' 

location 

• RarrP.a 

lat. • long. 

41 45 13 59 

I 
A (IX) 

location 

Sessa. Aurunca 

lat. long. 

41 14 13 56 

( 118; 1258 December 29 - 1259 December 17 [657 H.] Cairo [Egypt] 
,ourcc, al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk , I, p.420; BNFrance, ms. Ar. 1597, Ibn Duqmaq, N uzhat, fol.ll 7r.; 

al-½.yni, 'Iqd , I , p.224; al-Suyuti, Husn , II, p.295; al-Suyuti, Kash{, p.50 
literRturo Taher (1979) 

catalogue, <l . Sieberg (1932a); *Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

catalogue,;,. al-Hakeem (1988) 

I 

V 

. In the year of the Hegira 65 7 (29 December 1258 - 17 December 1259), Cairo and other 
Egyptian territory was struck by several strong earthquakes. No damage is recorded. 
The principal source for this earthquake is the reliable Arab geographer from Cairo, al- . 
Maqrizi (1364-1442): "In that year [657 H. = 29 December 1258-17 December 1259.1, 
Egypt was struck by a series of earthquakes. People were also frightened by news of 
the arrival of the Mongols in Syria". 

~ J...b..l:J I , ~ vWI c:---' L..'.i ..i I~ ~ J_:, -:.1j ½ .:re.ii _)~ .o.J~ ~ ~ 
. ..:.IJ; ~ l~yl. iL!.JI 

Th0 Egyptian Arab historian Ibn Duqmaq (1349-1406) adds the information that there 
were also numerous shocks in Syria, but he is probably combining two separate earth
quakes into a single event (see the next entry): "In this year, there was a violent earth
quake in Cairo and the other Egyptian territories, and there were numerous shocks in 
Syria at the time when the Tartars arrived, for they crossed the Euphrates and invaded 
the region of Aleppo, and many citizens of Damascus fled and put their goods up for sale; 271 



and wandered around in terror, and scattered through the meadows and mountains, arn 
some of them made .their way towards Egyptian territory. It was midwinter, and man
died of cold, and others were robbed as they travelled". • • 

j-!---½ ~ lj1J .::., -~ ~ J ~ .J _:,J j ~ _-=-11 _;~ ..01 y,L. _, ~ j-=. 4-::,.i 
J->, I ,:r -~ '-:-' ~ ~ ~ :!-, J;. I .1.).: I .J ..::..1 ylJ I I r-6-3 .l'.. ~ '} _; l.:.;:J I , ;,ft-' 
~-' J4JIJ 0 )yJI J 0-:.'"'-~ ~I... ~r.J Jc. I~_-=-_, ~1.r- lylu J-!-.. 
~,r.JI ,:r ~ J-11.. -=..W , l...,;:.JI ..::..:;_, j ..!.U:i w~J ½_rao-l l __,l: .JI J I ~-,:, -:,, 
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There is a brief reference to the earthquake in the chronicle in Arabic by al-'Ayn i ( 136 J 
1451), a Turkish historian: "There was a very violent earthquake in Egyptian territc 
ry, and people heard the news that the Tartani were making for Syria". 

~ _; l.ci I • ~ l.T' WI c" L'.; _, , I ~ ~ ;J _-,J j _...,,,._, _; l: -½ ~ ""' I : ~ 
.0 L..:.:.....J.J wl:_, "1.!:i ~ l~~u jl!. 

Finally, the famous Cairo histo1ian al-Suyuti (1445-1505) records: "In the year 657 (l 
= 29 December 1258 - 17 December 1259), there was a very violent earthquake i 
Egyptian territory''. 

.f~ ~ V_:,.lj .r"-' -'l:-½ ..::....l..o..a ~_, t;:- s..:.- J 
According to Ambraseys et al. (1994) this is a doubtful event. In our opinion there 
evidence for it.shaving at least affected Cairo, but we have nothing on which to base a 
assessment of effects. • 

.._ 125812 29 -1259 12 17 [657 H.l 
localities 

Cairo 

lat. lung. 

::io 02 21 15 

I 

:NC 

( 119 ) 1259 March 22 Damascus [south-western Syria] 
sources al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, I, p.426; BNFrance, ms. Ar. 1597, lbn Duqmaq, Nuzhat, fol.1 l7r.; 

Ibn al-Dawadari , Kanz, VIII, p.41 
literature Tnhcr (1979) 
csi.aiogu os d. Sieberg (1932a); *Ben-Menahem O 979) 
caa~logucs p. Poirier and Taber (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 22 March 1259, Damascus - then occupied by the Tartars - was struck by a v: . 
lent earthquake which caused widespread collapses. The sources record that t 
arrival of the Tartars was accompanied by numerous shocks in Syrian territory. 
At thiR same period, there was also a strong earthquake in Egypt (see the previo 
entry). The two events are treated separately by al-Maqri:;:i (1364-1442), a reJia} 
Arab geographer from Cairo, whereas other sources record both together, there 
reducing to one what seem to be two quite distinct earthquakes. Al-Maqrizi record 
"The emirs Badr al-Din Muhammad ibn Qarmaja, governor of the citadel ofDamasc1 
and Jamal al-Din ibn al-Sayrafi had risen in rebellion and closed the gates [of the cit 
Kitbuga [a Mongol general] laid siege to the citadel with his men on the night of Ra 
II [22 MarchJ. God sent rain, cold, wind, thunder and lightning, and an earthqua 
which caused collapses in many places. The populace spent the night amidst fear 
the earth and fear of the heavens, and the revolt failed". 



The Egyptian Arab historian Ibn Duqmaq (1349-1406) combines the earthquakes in 
Egypt and Syria when he records: • 
"In this year, there was a violent earthquake in Cairo and the other Egyptian territories, 
and there were numerous shocks in Syria at the time when the Tartars arrived, for they 
crossed the Euphrates and invaded the region of Aleppo, and many citizens of Damascus 
fled and put their goods up for sale and wandered around in terror and scattered through 
the meadows and mountains and some of them made their way t-Owards Egyptian terri
tory. It was midwinter, and many died of cold, and others were robbed as they travelled". 

?~ ~1..:1) .;.;.,y!S 4-.:-,;__, ~ .J_:,Jj "t:_,...,.1.1 ..,L,:..JI _,.:.L..._j ~ J..,..,.. ~J 
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There is a very brief report of the earthquake in Ibn al-Dawadari, an Arab historian 
who was active in the late 13th and early 14th century: 
"The shocks were very numerous throughout Syrian territory because of the Tartars" . 

• _.,~I ~ •.r-4 il..!.JI J ~I.> 11 .::..fa 4::-,,_j 

Sieberg (1932a, p.40) is probably making a dating error when he mentions an earth
quake in north-east Syria in 1254. 

A 1259 03 22 at night 
localities 

Damascus 

lat. long. 
33 30 36 19 

I 

NC 

( 120 ) 1261 October 1 - 1262 September 30 [1573 S. e.J Syri,a 
source Elias Nisib., Opus [continuation] , p.229 
catalo~"" d. Grumel (1958) 

This earthquake is not known to seismic catalogues. It appears solely in a list pro
vided by the Byzantine scholar Grumel (1958, p.481), where it is mentioned only in 
very general terms. We include it here as a possible starting point for fresh research. 
In the continuation of the chronicle of Elias of Nisibis, it is mentioned that there was 
an earthquake in the period between 1 October 1261 and 30 September 1262, tho loca
tion being stated simply as territory inhabited by the Syrians. No effects are specified; 
"And in the year fifteen hundred and seventy-three of the Greeks [1 October 1261- 30 
September 1262], Bar Badr al-Din fled to Egypt and in the same year there was an 
earthquake among the Syrians" . 

.-<::...in.-:,. ~&lo ~o l<:'.~o ~I<:: ~ 
-~ ;_, ..::..'i.ru:., ~ ~o\ «::om <'C~ m.:io 

0 'There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 121) 1264 February 20 Egypt 
>uurce, al-Yunini, Dhail, T, p.553; al-Maqri zi, al-Suluk, I , p.508; nl-Suyuti , Kash[, p.50 

• litorati,ro Ta.her (1979) 

catalogue, d. Sieberg (1932a); *Ambra:;eys e/, al. (1994) 
cataJogu• p. Poirier and Taher (1980) 

1259- 126'1 
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On 20 February 1264, Egypt was struck by a strong earthquake which caused damage. 
The Egyptian Arabic sources which record the earthquake do not specify where the 
damage occurred. The reliable historian al-Yunini (1334-1.405) writes: 
"On Tuesday 20 Rabi' II in this year [662 H. == 20 February 1264], there was a very vio
lent earthquake which .aroused great fear and destroyed some houses". 

~) I ..1.a.. ~ ~ y j ~ ~ ~ .,....:... ':JI e;-::, _J 0-" (.,·~~I , I.'; ;l!J I 1 -17. JJ 4-::-, J 
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There is a similar report in al-Maqrizi (1364-1442): 
"On 20 Rabi' II, a violent earthquake in Egypt caused a great deal of damage". 

_,~ ~~J~ 

.~L. i • ..l.C 

Al-Suyuti (1445-1505) is even briefer: 
"In the year [6]62 [H. =1263-1264.1, Egypt was struck by a violent earthquake". 

-~ :;,J j-l j .... ~ .:.J y j ~ _, ~~) ~ (}J 

!\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( .122 ) 1265 early August (before 16th) Proconnesus 
[north-western Turkey] ,> landslide < 

source Pachym., Relat. hist. , 4. 16, Tl, p.3.77 

catalogues d. Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Pupa7,nchos and Papazachou (1997) 

In early August 1265, the island of Proconnesus (nmv Marmara), in the Sea of 
Marmara, was struck by an earthquake, and a mountain landslide engulfed the village 
of Galenolimen (present-day Qinarl i or Galimi on the island's west coast). 
Information about this earthquake can be found in Pachymeres, a contemporary 
Byzantine historian who witnessed it himself Pachymeres was a member of a dele
gation sent to the patriarch Arscnius, who had been banished to the monastery of 
St.Nicholas, near Suda on the island of Proconnesus (in the middle of the Sea of 
Marmara). The delegation had boarded ship to return to Constantinople, and was sail
ing close to the island when the earthquake occurred (Galenolimen was on the island's 
west coast): 
"In the middle of the night, in fact, a violent earthquake occurred. The mountain split 
open and crashed down to the sea, engulfing the village, and it gave us the impression 
that we too were being engu.lfed, as we were close by the shore". 

Nuno,; yap µ{m1c; crr,icrµoc; f.itet(HC\.IT't£l ~apuc;, Kat 'tO 6poc;, 0paucr0£v K(Xl, nrn ov de; 
0ci1cc1.<H;CXV, 1:ov EKetcr£ 1:6n:ov Km:£1<1,ucrE, OOKT]crtv ,E Ka\ 11µri c:; Kn.-caK11,\la87'\va1 
1tctpE.O-X£, KCd at ')'lUA.oV µevovwc;. 

Although Pachymeres does not specify the exact day on which the earthquake occurred, 
we can establish the chronological sequence of events dur1ng the visit to the patriarch 
Arsenius as follows: the delegabon left ConsiantlnopJc on ,July 25 and arrived where j 
Arsenius was confmed on July 27 (Pachym., II, p.373.16-17). The return journey took i 
place. on 16 Au1,rust (Pachym., II, p.377. 7-8). Hence the terminus post quern and the J 

terminus ante quem for the date of the earthquake. Evangelatou-Notara (1993, p.27) 
suggests a day between 10 and 12 August. 

• 1265 08 -
location lat. long. I location lat. long. 

11 Marma.ra (is land) 40 38 27 37 lX? ( ::ina rli 40 37 27 32 



( 123) 1269 April 17 Cilicia lsouthern Turkey] 
·''""'e' 1 .l\1xit'. Ayriv., Hist., p.68; Chron.. min. Arm., l.3, p.83; II.2, p.74; II.25, p.512; Bar Hehr., _ 

Chron., p.fi26_: al-Malti, 'l'a'rikh, p.148; al-'Ay:ni, 'lqd, TI, p.49; Smbat, Chrun., p.12~; 
Est. de Eracles, II, p.12; 

,omce, 2 Templ. Tyr, Ch.run., p.l!:ll_: Amadi, Chron., ad ann.1269 
his\oriogrnuhy lUihricht (1898); Koslaneanc' (1902); Hild and Hellcnkempcr (1990j 

litenlture Tahcr (1979) 

catnlu.,_,e, <l Bonito (1691 ); von Hoff (1840); Perrey ( 1850); Mallet (1853); Grumel (1958); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

ca\slog,10, p. al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 17 April 1269 there was a destructive earthquake causing widespread collapses and 
very serious damage in Cilicia, an area of southern Turkey facing the Gulf of 
Iskenderun and with a vast hinterland. A number of unspecified places were 
destroyed, but the sources do tell us of the collapse of the fortress of Sarvandik'ar (or 
Sarbanda, now Savuran Kalesi), the castles of Dclnk'ar (or Lambrun, present-day 
Camliyayla), Hamus (\'ardak), Haruniye, Hagar Suglan (Sivlan Kalesi) and the 
Armenian convent of Ark'akalin (now Peri Kalesi). According to the Venctjan chroni
cle of Amadi, there were collapses at 5 fortresses, 3 abbeys and 12 villages. The total 
number of victims was 8,000. The earthquake is recorded in contemporary and later 
Syrian, Armenian, Christian and Arab sources. The most detailed information is to be 
found in the work of the contemporary Syrian historian Bar Hebraeus (1225-1286), and. 
in the chronicle attributed to the Cilician Armenian historian Smbat Sparapet 
(Constable Smbat, 1208-1276). Bar Hebraeus records: 
"And in the year fifteen hundred and eighty of the Greeks [1269 J, on the seventeenth 
day of the month Nisan, at the first hour of the night of the fourth day ['of the week], a 
severe earthquake took place in Cilicia, and it destroyed the rock fortress of Serwand 
[Sarbanda], and that of 'Aniaos [Amus], and that of Haru'ta [Haruniye 1, and the great 
Monastery of the Armenians, that is of Balut the king [Ark'akalinl And about eight 
thousand souls perished in this catastrophe. [Budge's transl.] 
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In the ch.ronjcle attributed to Smbat we read: 
"In the year 718 l13 January 1269 - 12 ,January 1270], there was a violent earthquake 
which reduced. numerous villages to ruins in various parts of Cilicia, especially at the foot 
of the Black Mountain !Mt.Am.anus]; it destroyed the impregnable fortress of 
Sarvandik'ar, killing all the inhabitants; in the holy monastery of Arka'kalin the priests 
and monks died in the ruins of the buildings; and in tbis mom1tainous region the earlli
quakt~ damaged and destroyed numerous villages and, elsewhere, the castle of Delnk'ar". 
The other Armenian sources for this earthquake consist of a brief mention by the con
temporary chronicler Mxit'ar of Ayrivank' and two references in the Annals of King 
llet'um and the Chronicle of the historian I-Iet'um. Mxit'ar of Ayrivank' simply record
ed a "strong earthquake" in Cilicia. Kostaneanc' (1902, p.1 0; 21) wrongly dates the 
earthquake to 1268, probably through misreading Mxit'ar. More problematic, but sub
stantially unfounded, is the dating to the year 1261 by Step'anyan (1964, p.61; cf. 
Zeyt'unyan 1991., p .$H), based on the assumption that Mxit'ar of Ayrivank' has got the 
date right. 
In what is known as the Annals of King Het'um (Chron. min. Arm. I.3), we read: 
"In 718 [12G9-70] Scrvandik'ar and Hamus were destroyed in an earthquake". 

2cH; tJi l UJ'iJ ri 2 wr d-l U uir L[ wu1t,pwpu 11_ fjw Jrn uli 
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In what is known ns the Chronicle of' the historian Het'um, we find: 
"In 12G9 Sarvantik'ar, Harnus, Deirnk'ar, and other monasteries and citadels on the 
Black Mountain [Amanos or Nur Mountains] \Vere destroyed in an earthquake". 

rLU'--l[o" lp1_w'Ll p zu1pcl-r, Uu1p4LuYm1ppwp'i.1 lJ L.,Wurn uYJ u_ "J,l.i11p~Jl)WU u. UJJL tjwunrtllJ.P u. 
wJpngp ti UL. Lf,n_u. 

Christian sources consist of the Estorie d'Emcles, a vulgar French translation of 
William of Tyre ,vitb various continuations up to 1277, and the 16ih century chronicle 
by the Venetian author Amadi. The E.storie d'Era,cles n:cords: 
"'ln the year 1269 thm·e was great destruction in Armenia, with (ive castles, three 
abbeys of Armenians and twelve villages razed to the ground. Godfrey of Sargines died 
on 11 April". 

/\.lvf. CC:LXIX. fu un grun c1'ole en Hermenie qui fondi 5 cha,.c;tiaus et 3 abaies d 'Ermins 
et bien 12 casiaus. Et m,ontt Gie/i·oi de 8arf{incs a 11 jars d'Auril. 

The earthquake is also recorded in Arab sources. The 14th century Arab historian al
'Ayni thus tells us that in the year of the Hegira G67 (12G8-1269): 
"News came that there had been an earthquake in the region of Sis, that its citadels, 
such as Sarvandirkar and Ha.jar Shaglan [Hagar SuglanJ, had been destroyed, and that 
many people had been killed". 

->~-__;D.,,~ .__J .. : ... ·+-:U ~-~IJ er-:-'~~ j -.::_..';.:...,.. :U_}j ,:.,½ .,L.--'"-'1/ ..:.,:,:J ..;I~ 
.. ·.~.4 .;:...J;;_;.J 0:1......'.:· __r.->.J 

r'\lso one Arabic source, Abu 'I-Faraj aJ-Malti, records an earthquake that harmed 
Cilicia on one unspecified \Vednesday i.n 1269 that could be identified wit,h the 
Wednesday of the 17 April that. other sources reffer to. Abu: 'l-Faraj al-Ma1ti records: 

-;;; : .~ 
, .... --.... ::~ ,;. 



~u was known that in the year 1580 of the Byzantian era, 1269 of the Christian era, 
there was a fearful earthquake in Cilicia, at the first hour of the night of one 
vVednesday the fortresses of Sarunar, 'Immaws, Al-Hajar al-Asfar, and the convent of 
Balut al-Malik - the biggest Armenian convent - were destroyed. Around 8.000 per
sons perished because of this earthquake. 
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localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Camliyayla 37 09 34 36 X Qardak 37 06 36 18 X 

Suvuran Kalesi 37 10 :16 26 X Haruniye 37 17 36 27 X 

• Amanos :I-fountains 36 45 :'16 20 X Peri Kalesi :17 27 :35 51 A (iX) 

Sivlan Kalesi 36 41 36 18 X 

( 124 ) 1269 September Ancona [central Italy] e> tsunami, landslide < 
.soll!'ces 1 

.sources 2 

Ann. Ia.nu.en., p.124; Ann. P!acent. Gibell. , p.536; Riccob. Ferr., Pumar., col.138; Pipino, Chron. , 

col.686; Shelomoh hon Mosheh hen Yekutiel, 'Al ha-ra'ashim, in Laras (1973 , pp.51-2) 

Cron. Ramp., IT, pp.173-4; Cron. Varign. , II, p.176; BNMarcianaVe, Mss. Lat., Z.402, Cronaca 

veneziana ; BA.Vat,Barberini Lat. , 2741., Quaedam Cronica 

hi,toriography Leoni (1832); Natalucci (1961); Laras (1973); Busi (1995) 

,a,~Jog,ios a. Bonito ( 1691); Pe1Tey (1848); Mercalli ( 1883); Baratta ( 1901) 

catalogue$ p. Ca.-roz:r.o et al. (1973); l'ostpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

In September 1269 a strong earthquake struck Ancona and Humana {now called 
Numana) in the present-day Marche region. In both towns many walls collapsed or 
were damaged, and in Ancona towers and houses suffered similarly. The terrified 
townspeople fled, and took refuge in tents and shacks. On Mt.Conero (situated 

• between Ancona and Numana, and a1so called "monte d'Ancona" ), a big landslide 
crashed down into the sea, probably as a result of the earthquake. The waves which 
it produced reached the Croatian coast of central Dalmatia on the opposite side of the 
Adriatic. 
The most important sources are four Latin chronicles, three of which are contempo
rary: the Annales lanuenses, an official chronicle of the city of Genoa, compiled for the 
years 1267-1269 by four authon, {Nicola Guercio, Guglielmo di Multedo, Enrico Drogo 
and Bonvassallo Usodimare); the Annales Placentini Gibellini, by an anonymous 
chronicler from Piacenza who lived in the second half of the 13th century; the 
Pomerium Rauennatis Ecclesie by Riccobaldo da Ferrara, a notary who was born in 
1246 and died in 1318. The fourth, slightly later work is the Chronicon by Francesco 
Pipino, who was archivist and sub-prior at the Dominican convent of S.Domenico in 
Bologna (he was born about 1270 and died in 1328). 
There is also a probable reference to the earthquake in a Hebrew expiatory prayer 

• ... (selicha), composed by Shelomoh hen Mosheh ben Yekutiel Mi ha-Adummim Ide Rossi]. 
There is no specific chronological reference to tho earthquake in this religious text: the 
only certain reference point is 1284, the year when the writer died. The only specific 
geographical reference is the prayer's title: "For the earthquakes which struck Ancona" . 
which suggests a relationship with the 1269 event (Laras 1973, p.48) rather than the 
1279 earthquake iii Umbria and Marche, as suggested by Busi (1995, p.474). 
The earthquake is also rernrded in 15th century chronicles, but they do not add to the 277 
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information provided by the above sources: the works concerned are the two Bolognese 
chronicles called Rampona and Varignana (but they giw the date 1268); an anonymous 
Venetian chronicle in Latin, now in the Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana (Z.402), and 
another anonymous chronicle in Latin, (surviving in a 16th century copy, but perhaps 
originating in the early 14th century), now in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana 
(Barberini Latini, 2741). Tho texts in these last two chronicles arc very similar. 
The Annales Ianuenses :is the only source which refers to both Ancona and N umana: 
''Also in that year [1269] in the towns of Ancona and Humana there was a violent 
earthquake which caused many walls in these tuwns to collapse and split open from top 
to bottom". • 

item in dicto anno in civitate Ancone et Humane terre motus validus J'uit, per quern multa 
menia dictarum civitatum adirruerunt et a summo usque deorsum scissa fuerunt. 

The Annales Placentini Gibellini provide the most detail about effects in the town of 
Ancona; and they also make it possible to date the earthquake to September 1269: 
"At that same time [1269], in ihe month of September, there was a very great earth
quake in the town of Ancona which caused towers and walls and houses to collapse in 
ruins in an astonishing way, and so great was the fear and dismay of all classes of peo
ple in the town, that all of them, great and sma1l, left the town and took to tents and 
shacks as though they were in the army, and so terrible was the earthquake that none 
so great could be recalled in human memory". 

Eodem ternpore de mense Septembris maximus terre motus ortus est in civilate Anchone, 
ita quod turres et muri et domus illius ciuitatis cadunt et dirruunt mirabiliter, et timor 
et tremor valcie est in populo et gente illius civitalis, ita quad omnes illius civitatis magni 
et parvi exiverunt de ciuitate ad tra,vachas et pavilionos sicul essent in exercitu, et tam 
terribilis est ille terre motus quod numquam fuit auditus a recordatione hominum citra. 

Hiccobaldo da Ferrara makes a brief reference to the landslide on the "mountain of 
Ancona", i.hat is to say Mt.Conero: 
"In the year 1269 king Charles successfully besieged Nocera. There were great 
earthquakes at that time, and tho Mount of Ancona [Mt.Conero] split open and 
crashed down into the sea". 

Anno .~CCLXIX. Karol us rex N uceriam obsidione in deditionem recepit. Tune magni 
terraernotus et M·ons Anconae scisso in mare dissolvit. 

The text of Francesco Pipino's Chronicon is similar to that of Riccobaldo da Ferrara, 
but it contains the additional detail that the waves generated by the landslide from 
Mt.Conero reached the coast of Dalmatia: 
"Ai that lime there were great earthquakes and the mountain of Ancona split open and 
crashed down into the sea; the waves which it produced reached as far as the shores of 
Liburnia I.Dalmatia]". 

Tune maxi mi lerraemotus, et mans Anconae t:cissus in rrwre demersus est, quo concursu 
fluctus usque in litus Liburniae peruenerunt. 

Since the Hebrew text written by Shelomoh bcn Mosheh ben Yekutiel Mi ha-Adummim 
1 de Rossi] docs not contain specific information about the earthquake, being organised 
in a long series of 53 quotations from the Bible, many of which are from the Psalms, we 
have not transcribed the text . 

• 1269 09 - Sites: 2 EE: 1 Ts 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

~.IVlcon(l 43 36 13 30 VITT Mt. Conero 1:~ :3:J 13 36 EF. 

Numana 1:{ 31 13 37 VITT " Grnal.ian ~-oa~t 1B 4fl 15 50 Ts 



( 125) 1270 Borgo San Sepolcro [Tuscany, Italy] 
Tol. Lucca, Ann., p . .l.67; Hist., col.1164 
Camassi and Stucchi (1997); CPTI (1999); Castelli (2004) 

This earthquake was unknown to the historical tradition of seismic catalogues. It is 
entered in the catalogue of Camassi and Stucchi (1997) and is therefore included in 
CPTI (1999: Io = VII-VIII, with just one classified point of intensity). Castelli (2004) 
presents a summary of the earthquakes of the Cascntino-Sansepolcro area: the 1270 
earthquake has been entered in an overall table (sec tab.5, p.42), with no explicit citing 
of the sources (but it is very likely that the source is Tolomeo from Lucca, cited in the 
References, ·only for the Annales Lucenses). The two sources used here, the Annales 
Lucenses and the Historia Ecclesiastica, were found during the systematic research car
ried out for tho present catalogue. Tho are both works by Tolomeo from Lucca, a 
Dominican friar who was born in 1240 and who died in 1327. On an unspecified day in 
1270 an earthquake caused a largo number of houses to collapse at Borgo San Sepolcro 
(now called Sansepolcro) in eastern Tuscany, on the border with the region of Umbria. 
The townspeople were obliged to take refuge outside the town for a long period. 
The text from the Annales Lucenses is as follows: 
"In the same year [1270J there were earthquakes at Borgo San Sepolcro and many 
houses collapsed there, with the result that the local people were obliged to live outside 
the village for a long time". 

Eodem anno fuerunt terremotus apud burgum Sancti Sepulcri, rueruntque ibidem 
multe domus, in tantum quad coacti sunt illi de castro longo tempore morari extra 
castra. 

The text of the Historia Ecclesiastica, by the same author, is very similar: 
"In the same year [1270] there were great earthquakes at many places in Italy, and 
they were so groat that at Bargo San Sepolcro in Tuscany houses collapsed; everybody 
was consequently obliged to leave the village". 

Eodem anno magni fuerunt terraemolus per diversa loca Italiae, et ita magni fuerunt, 
quod in burgo Sancti Sepulcri in Tuscia corruerunt domus; unde coacti sun.t omnes de 
villa exire. 

The allusion to earthquakes in other Italian towns may he a reference to slightly ear
lier seismic events, such as the earthquake which struck Ancona a few months before, 
in September 1269 (see the preceding entry). 
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( 126) 1270 March Dyrrachium [Albania] t> tsunami <:J 

socroes 1 Pachym., Relat. hist., 5.7, 6.32, TI, pp.457, 459, 461, 641; ii.eta Al/Jrudae (pp.88-9, 92, 111, 

1.4 7-8); panegyric for the Emperor Michael VIII (ed. Previale 1943, p.37) 

'""ree 2 Itiner. Symon. Sem., p.38 
h;,tMiography PoussineR (1669); Duccllier (1980, 1981); Pailln (1981); a'I-Iorrisson (1981); 

Nicol (1984} 
ca,aJ;,g«es d . Perrey ( 1850); Mallet (185::!); Schmidt, (1881); Morelli (1942); Grumel (19fi8); Sulstarova 

and Ko~ias (1975); Evangelatou-Notara (1993): ('Papazachos aod Papazachou (1997) 

Shebalin et al. {1974); Papinai:hoR el al. (1986) 

Arnbrascys (1962); Antonopoulu~ (1980); Papadopoulos and Chalki;; (1984); Soloviev et al. (2000) 
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On an unspecified night in March 1270; a very violent earthquake, struck Dyrrachium 
(present-day Durres, Albania), causing the collapse of houses and talle1· buildings. The 
part of the · city which was shaken is described as "transverse" and the earthquake as 
being perceived as a "ihrobbing''. Some houses were only partly damaged, but no 
building was entirely spared; only tho acropolis withstood the earthquake. The death 
toll was increased by the fact that houses in the city were very close together and made 
it difficult to floe. There was also a tsunami . . During the days immediately preceding 
the shock, loud and frequent noises compared to tho lowing of cattle had been heard. 
The fault whid1 became active is probably very close to the city, sinco people became 
aware of violent vertical movement. Immediately after the earthquake, those who 
lived in the neighbourhood of D)'Trachium entered the city in an attempt to rescue sur
vivors, but their primary aim was to loot the possessions of the victims. The city was 
abandoned by the survivors for about fifieen years. 
There is a long and detailed description of this earthquake in Pachymeres, a contem-
porary Byzantine historian: • 
"It was at that tjme, then, that piteous · and heart-rending events occurred at 
Dyrrachium. In fact, during the month of kronios [an archaism for March] , unusual 
noises continually disturbed the ground - noises which in common speech could be 
described as the lowing of cattle: they clearly foretold that a disaster was about to hap
pen. One day, the noises became louder and more frequent than before. Some people 
were terrified and left the city in search of a refuge in case something happened. But 
night foll on these daytime noises, and there was a violent earthquake, more powerful 
than any other within living memory. It was not, so to speak, an oblique shock of the 
earth, but rather a shaking in the form of pulsations, ,vith the result lhat the city sud
denly collapsed and was razed to the ground. Houses and tall buildjngs could not with
stand this even for a moment, so they gave way and collapsed, and people remained 
trapped inside with no means of escape. 'rhc buildings were in fact too close together 
to allow them to escape, and it was much easier to survive by remaining inside houses 
than by coming out; indeed some houses were partly spared, though none was com
pletely undamaged. They fell on top of one another, and anyone lucky enough to escape 
the danger of one collapse, ,vas crushed in another. The disaster was too sudden and 
violent for anyone to escape in flight. It was like a dream for many who died before 
they realised what was happening. Young and older children had llO way of under
standing what the disaster was, and they suffocated in the rubble. The sudden noise 
and din were such that, as they saw the boiling sea recede, survivors thought this was 
the end of the world rather than just the beginning of their sufferings. Indeed, because 
the city was on the coast, and since the disaster and the shock came upon them sud
denly, people's shouts and the noise of houses collapsing on top of one another made any
one outside the city, their ears shattered by the din, think that this was the end of the 
world. The earthquake lasted for some time, with the result that nothing rnuld remain_ 
.standing, for everything inside the city had collapsed, burying people in the destruction, 
the only exception being the acropolis, which resisted the earthquake and did not give 
\Vay. When day broke, people who lived in the surrounding area rushed into the city, 
using hoes and forks arid every available tool, and bending low they dug to save those 
poor wretches who wore still alive, but above all in order to pull out of the ruins all kinds 
of valuables; for since heirs had been buried along with goods belonging to victims, 
nobody could legally claim such goods. The Albanians and their neighbours, after 
spending days in this way, digging up everything to be found in the earth and gather
ing a harvest of gold with their shovels and forks , finally left to its solitude what had 
once been a city, but could now scarcely be recognised as such, and was numbered 
amongst existing cities not because it really existed but because it had a name. Its chief 
priest [the metropolitan] Nicetas, vvho ,vas there at the time, was spared, but bore the 
marks of tlie disaster on many parts of his body. At the sight of the bitter catastrophe, 
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,vhich no-one would ever have expected, he fled in terror, leaving the city not only 
deprived of his presence, but of its inhabitants, its beautiful buildings and its wealth". 

Tote ,o[vuv ,uno: xcupov KCXL "!(j, m:p't 'tO t..uppcixt0v auvlf3n, £1,fftvU. KO:t 1!t,r\pTJ 
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o¢iuwouc; civo:nvo:yµoc;, roe, f.V aKapd ndaav -r17v TCOA-tV eT<EtVTJV EK \:lEµEA\,(l}V 
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µn~ovw<; Kcm:xoacretv,m; 16-.<; cixoci.i;, ouocv dxov unovodv ELEpov rj ·mu x-6cr,tl01) 
1W'.VTO<; e~a~ciVWlV. 'E1t' OUK 0/1.l)'OV yoi.1v 'tOU 0'£lCiµou Kj)(X'tll<JOW't'O<;, cbi; ~lT]OEV scr-ro:; 
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oncrµq5 -· 11µ.i:pac; q>avda11:;, crnv-rptxoumv Eu0t\ ol rcEpi.01Ko1, aµa µaKlA.1,aii; 1e Ko:'t 
OlKfAA-et.i<; Krll rcav-r\ np npoa-n.)'.',(OV'tl 6pycivcµ npo:; 6ptlY11V xproµEVOL, K0'.1. rcpocrrcrn6v·n:::; 
ropvnov, 'iva youv Kai 't\CTl 'tO'.J,mncopot:; En 1;ci501v c.maµUVC.UEV 10U KtVO-UVOU, TO 0£ 
nAEOV cb:; av KC(,l 71:AOU'tOV rcav-roomcov tK(j>Op'f1CTUV1E<;, to1:; epnrcioi:; KD.-'tacrrraCT0EV'ta, 

AaPov-i:ei; EXOU'.V' 'tOTt . yap 101<; n;pciyµcxm 'tffiV 1!WOV'tO)V KC(l o\. K/c11pov6µ01 
\J1J"(Ka1f.O'UOV"CO, KO:\. 6 Aayxci.vetv -ca; f.~OUAT'\<; 8{ Ka<; tni voii; OUK 11v. 'E9' 11 µlpmc, 
ouv dnav -ro yqovo,; de; i::oa(j>o:; Ko:tacrKci\jfavtt; KCtt xp1l0ouv ciµtjoav-rt<; 0i:po.;, 
'A),,j3aviwi. 'tf. x:at oi rcc_pi.01xoi, co:; aitm:; xpo.'iµEvot 1cii<; otKEAA-Uu;, tf.1,0:; £p11µov 
aijlufot -r17 V 11:01£ Jr() Al V f.l<'El VT] V, yv Olp, ( 0 µr. VT) V OT] µei. Ot r; UO'lV clµ uopoi<;, E.V oucn 
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NtK11W,C,, tupf.0£1.<; K(XKELVO<; 1q'i 'tO'tE. K(Xl ¢u1,ax8i::'u; µrv, &)).' f.V 7t0AI\Ott; -r6iv µf'J.cov "t'U 
(j"\)µ~o/,(.( 1'01.) KlVO\)VOV q>fpwv, 11:n:pav i8div cruµ(j)op&v Kat ·riv ij,w:n ' av n; KCXl 
n:poat◊0K1'\CT8 rrw1io1E, Ka-tci(jlo~o,; (j)E.uyn, ci(jH::'t.,; ep11µov oux iaui:ou µ6vou, &.1cM. 1<:a't 
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One passage in Pachymeres' description is important from a legal point of view. Goods 
buried under the rubble seem in this case to have been considered "treasure trove" and 
were therefore subject to laws which allowed the findQr to take half, leaving the other 
half to the owner. On the other hand, there are early 14th century non-legal texts 
which attack the . appropriation of treasure by the emperors, suggesting that such 
action was a crime equivalent to tomb violation (Morrisson 1981, pp.339ff.), Reference 
is made to the state of total abandonment and destruction at Dyrrachium after this 
earthquake in a panegyric for the Emperor Michael VIII (Previale 1943, p.37) and, 281 
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more particularly, in certain documents from the Angevin archives. Set out below are 
two documents which refer explicitly to tho earthquake. In a deed of 18 December 
1273 (Acta Albaniae, pp.88-9, no.305), there is mention of inhabitants of Dyrrachium 
who had fled 
"[ ... l for fear of earthquakes, which freqttently shake the city I ... ] Corato [. . .] 18 
December in the second in diction [1 September 1273 - 31 August 1274]". 

f .. .7 ti more terremotus, quo civitas ipsa frequenter hactenus quassabatur [ .. .] Datum 
Caurati [ .. .) XVIII decembris II indictionis". 

Fourteen years later, on 14 October 1284 (ActaAlbaniae, pp.147-8, no.492), Charles I of 
Anjou (1266-1285) tried to encourage those who wanted to return to the city by order
ing that property taken illegally should be restored to its rightful owners: 
"[1284114 October. Brindisi. Charles I, king of Dyrrachium, orders that those citizem 
of Dyrrachium who left the city at the time of the earthquake, be allowed to return. 
On behalf of the citizens of Dyrrachium. 
To Guglielmo Bernardi, captain of Dyrrachium and Albania etc. A humble petition has 
been presented to us on behalf of al] the inhabitants of Dyrrachium, our faithful sub
jects, pointing out that many of their fellow citiz;ens left the area at the time of the 
earthquake which caused the destruction and ruin of the city, and transferred their res
idence to other regions, and that they now ½ish to return with their wives and servants 
to their own property. By our royal authority we therefore order that property taken 
by outsiders and other illegitimate owners be returned to them.[ ... ) Brindisi 14 October 
in the thirteenth indict-ion [1 September 1284 - 31 Au1:,rust 1285]". 

[1284114 octobris. Brundusii. Carolus I rex Dyrrachii mandat, ut cives Dyrrachii, qui 
tempore terraemotus emigraverant, recipiat. Pro hominibus Durachii. 
Scriptum est Guillelmo Bernardi capitaneo Durachii et Alhanie etc. Pro parte 
universitatis horninum Durachii nostrorum fidelium fuit nobis humiliter supplicatum; 
quod, cum nonnulli eorum concives ab olim tempnre terremotus, ex quo dicta civita.s 
diruta exstitit et destructa, de predicta terra discesserit et ad partes alias eorum 
transtulerint incolatum, ac nunc redire tNlint ad propria cum uxoribus et familiis 
eorundem, restitui eis possessiones ispomm, que ab extraneis gentibus et aliis non ueris 

• do minis detinentur, de bannitate regia mandamus. f .. .] Datum Brundisii die X/111 
octobris XIII indictionis. 

The Itinerarium Symonis Semeonis is an account of a journey to Jerusalem undertak
en in the spring of 1323 by two friars from Ireland, in which the terrible disaster which 
had destroyed the city of Dyrrachium is recorded and the death toll given as 24,000. 
In August 1323, more than half a century after the earthquake, the two friars reached 
Dyrrachium by ship from Pola in Istria: 
'T ... ] and thence by sea to Dyrrachium, a city once famous and powerful both on land 
and sea, a possession of the emperor of the Greeks. r. .. ] This city is in the circuit of its 
walls very extensive, but in buildings miserably small, because it was .once t0Lc1lly 
destroyed by an earthquake, during which the wealthy citizens and inhabitants, to the 
number of 24,000, so we are told, were buried beneath their own palaces and killed. It 
is now thinly populated by people of different religions, customs and languages: by 
Latins, Greeks, perfidious Jews, and barbarous Albani.ans". 

f .. .] et navi,i;ravimus Durachiam, civitatem olim famosam el in mari et in term potentem, 
et imperatori . Grecorum subjectam {. . .}. lpsa autem ciuitas est in murorum ambitu 
umplissima et in edificiis vilis et exigua, quicr quondam terre motu f uercit funditus 
euersa, et in ejus eversione ditissimi ejus cives et inhabitatores propriis palatiis oppressi 
fuerant, ut dicitur, bene xxiiii milia, et mortui sunl. Nunc autem in populo est sterilis, 
qui et est ritu, habitu et lingua diui.sus. Inhabitatur enim Latinis, Grecis, Judeis 
perfidis, .et barbaris Albanensibus. 



Historical studies are imprecise and inconsistent in dating this earthquake. It is tra
ditionally placed in March 1273 (P. Poussines, who edited the 17th century edition of 
Pachymeres in 1669), and seismic catalogues follow this dating. In Morelli (1942, 
p.10), the date is given as March 1237, perhaps as a result of a printing error. 
Ducellier (1980, p.108) first thought the earthquake was "datable to 1269", but later 
mistakenly identified kronios as July.August and so back-dated it to"July-August 1266 
or 1267" (Ducellier, 1981, p.177, 219, note 129). The correct date has been established 
by Failler (1981, pp.214-8) as I\farch 1270. However, some quite recent studies have 
failed to note his observations, and continue to offer incorrect dates: Nicol (1984, p.15) 
has proposed March 1271, while Evangelatou-Notara (1993, p.27) dates it to "March 
1270", but in such a way as to express doubt. 
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1273 Potenza [southern Italy] 
Charles I of Anjou (kingJ, Letter, 18 December 1273 (in Bonito 1691, pp.523-4; also in 

Filangior-i 1958, doc.151, pp.56-7) 

hi,Luriogr~pby Zerenghi (1626); Giustiniani (1804); Viggiano (1805); Moroni (1840-79); Zuccagni Orlandini 
(1845); L0normant (1883); Magliano (1895); Pedio (Hl68) 

cataiogucs d . Bonito (1691); Capocci (1861-63); Mcrcalli (1883); Baralta (1901); Milne (1911); *Boscbi et al. 

(1995, 1997 , 2000) 

,slalt,gm,s p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carroz;:,;o et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

Evidence for this eaT"thquake is to be found in a single archive source: an Angevin 
Chancery document, formerly preserved in the Archives of the Naples Mint. The 
Angevin archive was destroyed in a fire on 30 September 1943, during the Second 
World War. The document concerned is a letter, dated 18 December 1273, from Charles 
I, king of Naples, to bis representative (justiciar) in Basilicata. In this letter the king 
orders the gathering of detailed information about damage caused by an earthquake 
which had struck the city of Potenza a little earlier. 
On the basis of this source it may he conjectured that the earthquake caused serious 
damage at Potenza, and unquantified damage in the Basilicata region. In tho partic
ular case of Potenza itself, most buildings were damaged, as well as furnishings in 

•• dwellings and churches. Many peop1e abandoned the city. For lack of sufficient 
resources, most inhabitants were unable to undertake rebuilding or pay their taxes, 
and they sought temporary tax exemption from Charles of Anjou. Potenza and the sur
rounding area were going through a particularly difficult period from a social and eco
nomic point of view, fol' very few years before the earthquake, the city had fought a war 
with Charles of Anjou, after which tho city walls had been knocked down. The text of 
the document is given here in the transcription pI"ovided by Bonito (1691, pp.523-4), 
which is fuller than that found in Filangieri's edition (1958, document no.151, pp.56-7): 
"A letter to the justiciar of Ba8ilit;ata, etc. A petition has been made to us a8 Lord by 
our loyal people of Potenza to the effect that the city has been devastated in its build
ings and all their furnishings by an earthquake which raged there terribly in recent 
days, and so the men of this city are equally devastated because they are completely 
unable to maintain themselves, to rebuild their houseR, repair their furnishings and 

• cope with the buT"den of taxation, for many people have abandoned the city and contin
:1e to do so, [and so a petition has been made] aski.ng our majesty to deign to grant them 
immunity for a fixed period, so that by means of such immunity men will be encouraged 283 
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to return to the city and reside there and restore it to its previous state. In this regard, 
therefore, we wish to take steps both to avoid harming our curia and .to provide succour 
to the petitioners, and so, trusting in your loyalty, we order you to go in person to the 

. city in question, to examine carefully and ascertain diligently what wealth these people 
had before the earthquake, in what way and to what extent they have been harmed, and 
to what they have been reduced by so po,verful an earthquake; whether they are able 
to sustain contingent taxation without difficulty, and to what extent; or, if you think that 
for the time being they cannot contribute any taxes, for how long they need immunity 
both for their own succour and to maintain the curia; and when you have established 
this, be sure to provide us wit.ha faithful , clear and precise report in your letters, and 
take care not to be negligent in carrying out these duties and not to report to our court 
things that arc not true. Issued at Corato, on 18 December of the second indiction". 

Scrip tum est Iustitiario Basilicatae, et cetera Ex parte universorum hominum Potentiae 
nostrorum fidelium fuit nostro Culmini supplicatum, quod cum ex Terraemotu, qui 
terribiliter ibi diebus istis invaluit, terra ipsa fit in edificiis, et suppellectilibus fere 
omnibus devastata, sicque homines terrae ipsius taliter desolati considerantes se ad 
sustentandam vitam, reficiendas domos, restauranda suppellectilia, et subeundam 
Collectarum onera penitus impotentes, quod magna pars hominum de terra ipsa 
discesserint, et discedant, providere illis de immunitate alic:u_jus certi temporis nostra 
serenitas dignaretw; ut ad redeundum ad terram ipsam, et morand.um ibidem, atque 
reformandam terram ipsam per immunitatem hujusmodi animentur. Nos igitur super 
hoc tam indemnitati nostrae Curiae, quam rele1.mtioni supplica.ntium eorumdem 
providere volentes, fidelitati tua.e praecipiendo mandamus quatenus ad terram ipsam te 
persona.liter conferens, studiuse videas, et diligenter inquiras, in quibus eorum facultates 
ante Terraemotum ipsum constilerint, quantum, et in quibus damnificati, et ad quas 
facultates reductae sint, ex hujusmodi Terraemotu; si quid etiam, et quantum in Collectis 
contingentibus commode ferre possint, aut si nihil ad praesens eos conferre posse videris, 
quanti temporis immunita,s eis tam pro eorum relevalione quam pro Curiae indemnitate 
suffir.:iat, et quid inde inveneris nobis fideliter, et distincte per tum, litteras insinuare 
procures, cautus ne in exequendis iis omnibus te negligentem exhibeas, aut a.liter quam 
f'uerit, Curiae nostrae scribas. · Datum Caurali, 18 Decembris secundae Indictionis. 

Unfortunately, the report made by Charles I's justiciar as to the effective damage 
caused by the earthquake and any intervention by the public authority in aid of the 
stricken communities has not survived. 19th century historiographical and sejsmo
logical works (Viggiano 1805; Zuccagni Orlandini 1845; Capocci 1861-63; Lenormant 
1883) make use of Bonito's reference to the earthquake, but do not add anything fresh 
of importance. Viggiano (1805) corrected those earlier historians who gave the date of 
the founding of the city of Potenza as after the earthquake, pointing out that there were 
many pre-13th century monuments to be seen in the city, and reassessing the extent of 
the earthquake. A local historian, Baron Magliano (1895), mentions Leo of Ostia's 
chronicle as a source for this earthquake, and derives from it the suggestion that hous
es collapsed and 4,000 people were killed; but we cannot take this .into consideration, 
because the work referred to by Magliano goes back to the early 12th century, and its 
author died about 170 years before our earthquake. Magliano is confusing this earth
quake of 1273 ,,;,.ith another which occurred in the l\ilontecassino area in 1120 and is 
indeed mentioned in Leo's chronicle (see above for that earthquake). 
The dating of the earthquake to 1273 is the result of a suggestion by Bonito (1691). 
The relevant document from the Angevin Chancery, to be found in the registe1· of doc
uments for the year 1274, uses the indiction cycle system, and is dated to 18 December . 
of the second indict.ion. Bonito (1691) held that this Chancery used the Greek or 
Constantinopolitan indiction system, which began the numbering of cycles from 1 
September, so that 18 December of the second indiction fell in the year 1273. The fact 
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that the document was put into the register for 1274 was the result of a later reorgan
isation of the documents in the archive, in the early 16th century. 

A 127.'3-
tocaljties 

Poten:oa 

lat. long. 

40 88 15 48 

I 

VIII-IX 

( 128) 1275 October 3 Arces [eastern Turkey] 
,our,e• 1 Mxit' . Ayriv., Hi8t,, p.68; Chron. min. Ar·m., Il.4, p.14-6; Bar Hebr., Chron., p,532; al-'Ayni, 

'lqd , IL p .150 

inscription DHV I. 76 (Orbeli 1966, p.24) 
,ource 2 Sam. An. Cont., p.162 

li1:8ra~ur, Abich (1882); Taher (1979) 

aatalog-ics d . von Hoff (1840); Perrcy (1850); Mallet (1853); Grumel (1958); Step;anyan (1964); 

Zeyt'unyan (199.l) 
cautlogues 1'· Ergin et al. (1967); Poirier and Taher (1980) 

On 3 October 1275, a destructive earthquake affected a large area of historic Armenia 
(now part of eastern TurkGy), causjng the almost total destruction ofXlat' (now Ahlat) 
and Arces (Ercis). There were many victims. There was serious damage at 
Mayafariqin (Silvan) and Mardin, and probably at Diyarbakir as well. The earthquake 
was strongly felt at Ani, where it may have caused slight damage. Ani was Armenia's 
chief city at that time, and its ruins are near the present-day Turkish town of Okakli. 
The earthquake is recorded in Armenian, Syrian and Arab sources. The contemporary 
Armenjan historian Mxit'ar of Ayrivank' states briefly that in 1276: 
".An earthquake occurred in Xlat' and all its lerritory". 

'Cu1rct bl.ju 'Ii tu L uJJ3° Lt. Jw,ft.uwJu uwfjJ1u'itu unpw. 

The contemporary Annals of the Anonymous of Siuas (Hakobyan 1956, Chron. min. 
Arm. II.4, vers. B) provide some additional information in a context relating to the year 
725 [1275-6]: 
"In that same year the earthquake destroyed Xlat' and Arces". 

t, unJ1.1 wJ'p Ltnr&w1.tliu;g ;:,wr<tu q_tuLwlil Lt. U,p'fil2. 

The continuation of the chronicle of Samuel of Ani provides a different date, however, 
for it places the earthquake in the year 1282. There is evidence that the earthquake 
was felt at Ani in an inscription: 
■ in the church of the Holy Apostles (Arak'elk'). In one of the niches in the gavit' on the 
south side of this church, was the following inscription: 
"Fo:r the ellan [the-xanJ. Thanks be to God, under the government of this city, and under 
the primacy of ser Sarkis, arid under the melik' Faxratin [Fahr-el-din], I, Bishop Mxit'ar 
of Tel er, have cancelled the Sunday market on this road because of the recent earthquake. 
Those who oppose this enactment, whether great or small, bear the sins of this city''. 

l;L'l-/ wuj1\I/ 'Cunpfiplu U.(uuirn_on)J j1 ml,pnLjo"l:i(wu) J:IW'l-/ w,ppu hL 
Jwn.wfitnpri-nL~t,(w'it) m(Ur/ Uwp4up hL ti Ii J'l:.LriinL[itt.wu/ ctiwjupuiri-liuru liu 
lftupjil·u1p l:il.l..ftiu4(nU.jnU)/ Sl:irtbp~gti ti gurnuwu~ zwpct-/ p WUllp_pu p.wp6w,p q_lJti[pw]
/1.jlp tlwfiwn.u ti Lj,n'lngl n[p]/ 111Ju q.ppu l)wljurn.1u4 LtwJ jil[U/ ub6 ~~, 1j1npr _pwii_wppu 
u[bl-/rLwg'it LrJ{Ur l-

There is detailed information about the earthquake's effects in the chronicle of the con
temporary historian Bar Hebraeus: 
"And when the year fifteen hundred and eighty-seven (of the Greeks, 1275) began, on 
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the fifth day [of tho week!, on the third day of the month of Tishrin I (October), a vio~ 
lent earthquake took place in the city of Arkestia, which is Argis [ArccsJ, and its .strong 
walls and all itR buildingR collapsed, and a large number of its inhabitants perished. 
And the same thing happened in the city of Khalat [Xlat'J, and the earthquake in its 
territory took place at the ninth hour; there was great destruction there, but it was not 
as widespread as at Argis". [Budgc's transl.] 

~ ~"Cu «om ;;o= ~u~ «hl&, ~ ;;o= , .\..2>..lt<:::. eu...:t ~ =-" 
,en.......=, ,.9~co ~&, m..",.cu. ~a ,~~ ,m:\ rs::~= ~.;_r:::'..::> 

om r<::::am rn"'ct.~a .s:::<h_..=-:i -¼~a &,c..:,,.m om .6-,.."n=.:,." ~~ "=«:::" 
~om" 6..-r. v-.,_,...,;'. ~ ~ ;;o-..:::, : ~ = ts:::omc, : ~ ~Ch ... ~ «:::~ 

-~"'r:::'..::> 

Further information can he found in the chronicle of the 14th centLlry Arab historian 
al-'Ayni: 
"In that year [673 H.J., a violent earthquake occurred in Khalat [Xlat'], destroying houses, 
workshops and markets; there were many victims in the ruins, and only a few people sur
vived. The seismic activity moved to ArjiR [Arces], where it caused destruction and ruin. 
Later it reached Diyarbakir, causing damage at Mayafariqin and Mardin on its way". 

if WI ..::., L.. J JI .J-.. .''J I J .::. l; L..J I J _;.1 ~ I ~ ~ i ~ :J.) _:, ..b 'b..: c:, lS"" ...____j I , h jJ 

~ J ~J-.a..U v-.. ~.J·~ I,,-; I_J J.::-WI .,,-.......11 ~J 4-L-i v-- ~ ~J i.:, )I ~ 
·v= ~ _} .. ) ,.:r.:3 ).> ~ ' - " • • ; J.s.., J ~ .:, d ! ..::...L, _Jj ~ I J-" ~ 

Abich (1882, p.438, quoied by Step'anyan 1964, p.60) replaced the date 1.246, which 
would secrn to coincide with what Noah the Jacobite suggests, with the year 1245-1246. 
Step'anyan (1964, p.61) follows the dating proposed by a ·continuation of Samuel ofAni; 
Zeyt'unyan (19Hl, p.9lff ) seems to place the inscription within the context of 1265. 
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A 1275 10 03 ft,, = 38 [j.'l 42 55 Io =IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 6 
localities 

Ercis 

Ahlat 

Diyarbakir 

( 129) 

lat. long. I localities 

39 01 43 21 X Marilin 

38 45 42 29 IX-X Silvan 

37 55 40 14 VIII'! Ani 

1275 before Ischia island [southern Italy] 
> subsidence of a stretch of coastline? <J 

lat. 

::J7 Hl 

38 09 

40 32 

Charles I of Aliiou, Order, 2 N overnbre 1275 (in Cubellis l91.l6, pp.128-9) 

histori,,graphy Buchner Niola (1965); Buchner (1986) 

long. 

40 4.3 

41 00 

43 S4 

This earthquake is unknown to the Italian seismic catalogue tradition. 

I 

VIII 

VIII 
V-VT 

On an unspecified day in 1275, the island of Ischia was struck by an earthquake: some 
houses were destroyed and there were many victims, though the exact number is not 
known. A stretch of the coast may have collapsed into the sea, and a good deal of agri
cultural property was totally lost. · 
The source is a document, now lost, from the Angevin records in the State Archives in 
Naples. The text was transcribed by Eduard Sthamer (1883-1938) before the fire of 30 
September 1943, during the Second World War, which destroyed tho Angevin archive. 
It was first published in Buchner (1986, p.180) and now in Cubellis (1996, pp.128~9). 
11he document shows that on 2 November 1275, king Charles I of Anjou gave orders 
for an investigatory committee to be sent to the island, following a petition from its 
inhabitants asking for exemption for exemption from the payment of taxes because of 
earthquake damage. The document is of special interest because of the light it throws 
on a particular administrative procedure which demonstrates the complex arrange
ments governing tax exemptions after a strong earthquake. The text of the document 
is as follows: 
"To Charles of Naples and the notary Giovanni de Barolo. 
From the men of Ischia. [ ... ]A petition sent to our Excellency contained a request that, 
since not long ago because of the disaster of the earthquake many of these men were 
killed, for part of tho said place sank into the sea, and many agricultural properties 
were completely lost, and some houses were destroyed, since thoy can no longer enjoy 
the fruits and income on which their subsistence largely reli.ed, therefore the others 
[thmie who did not suffer losses] are not able to make payment of the general tax 
imposed on their land, and to fulfil other [tax requirements] which are charged to them 
by our curia, and so we have deigned to make provision about this with royal gra
ciousness. We are therefore disposed to accept these petitions in the name of your loy
alty [ .. . ] we send you as a collective body to the island of Ischia to ascertain whether 
the earthquake was as reported, at what time and in what part of the island it 
occurred, and what damage it caused. Investigate and report to us in writing. Given 
in Naples on 2 November, in the third indiction (1275)". 

Carmayno de Neapoli et notario Iohanni de Barolo 
Ex parte hominurn Yscle [ .. .] porrecta excellencie nostre peticio continebat, quad, cum 
nuper ex quodam infortunio terremotus nonnulli ipsorum hominum, parte dicte tr-:rre in 
mari snbmersa, perierint et possession.es multe omnino perdite et alique ede.c; sint 
destructe, quod nulli possunt proventus seu redditus, quibus pro magne parte 
substentabantur actenus, proven.ire propter quad nequeu,nt alii rernanentes impositam 
eidem terre generalem collectam exolvere et alia, que pro parte curie nostre eis imponuntw; 
implere, ut super hoc providere de benignitate regia dignaremur. Nos igitur ipsorum 
sapplicacionibus inclinati, fidelitate vestre [. . .] mandamus, qu.atinus ad terram Yscle uos 287 
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personaliter conferentes, si terremotus ipse fui:t, ut ponitur, quando et in qua parte ipsius 
terre, quodque dampnum evenit propterea1 [ •• .] inquiratis, quicquid inveneritis [ ... ] nostre 
curie rescripturi. Datum Neapoli, II. novembris IIII. indictione [1275]. 

... 1275 before 
localities 

■ Is chi a (i~ land) 

lat. 
40 44 

long. 

13 57 

I 

VITI-IX EE 

( 130) 1276 May 22-25 Orvieto [central Italy] I> landslides <l 
sonrc•• 1 Chron. S .Petri Erj.' mod. , p.277;Ann. Urbev. Cron. ant., p.133;Ann. Urhev. Cron. poteBt., pp.158-9 
sources 2 Cron. Reinhards ., p.629; Manenti, Cron ,, p.315 
lil~r~\ure SGA [20017 
cat, kgue, p. Dell'Olio and Molin ll980]; Postpischl (1985} 

This earthquake does not appear in current seismic catalogues. 
This seismic sequence began on 22 May 1276 and continued for four days, causing col
lapses and structural damage to buildings in the city of Orvieto and its territory (now in 
the province of Terni), and especially at Rocca Ripesena. There is no trace of this 
destructive event in the Italian catalogues in use, though an earthquake dated simply to 
1276 does appear in the catalogue of Dell'Olio and Molin [1980] and in that of Postpischl 
(1985, microfiches). The event appears in these catalogues not only with a very gener
ic dating, but also without an cpicentral intensity: that is why it was not included in the 
Catalogo dei Forti Terremoti in Italia (Boschi et al. 1995, 1997, 2000), where the epicen
tral intensity threshold is grade VII-VIII. It is likely, moreover, that the event was not 
considered even by the compilers of the Camassi and Stucchi (1997) catalogue. That is 
why it does not appear in the CPTI (1999) Italian parametric catalogue. 
In the course ofresearch into earthquakes unknown to current Italian catalogues (SGA 
2001), some primary sources for the 1276 earthquake have been discovered. 
Between 22 and 25 May there were numerous violent shocks which caused serious 
damage: houses and some towers collapsed, while other buildings were damaged and 
torn apart. Out in the fields, trees were torn up by the roots, perhaps as a result of 
landslides, and crops were lost. There may have been a high death toll as well. The 
townspeople fled in terror and camped out in the open. Communal rites of penitence 
were organ1sed. At Rocca Ripesena, a village not far from Orvieto, the banks (ripe) col
lapsed. This term must refer to the "walls" which supported the narrow and very steep 
lanes used by the watch. 
The most detailed source is the Chronica S .Petri Erfordensis moderna, a chronicle com
piled at the Benedictine monastery of St.Peter at Erfurt in Germany. The monks who 
compiled the chronicle very probably obtained information about the earthquake from 
brethren who had actually experienced it. 
Tho text is as follows: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1276. [ ... ] In that year at Orvieto an<l in the surrounding 
area there was a great earthquake which began on the Friday before Pentecost and 
lasted for four days, during which time every day and night the earthquake was so 
violent that some towers fell to the ground, houses collapsed, cornerstones came 
away from their joints and the joints closed up again, and trees in the fields were torn 
up by the roots. Men and ,vomen, old and young, took off their clothes and beat 
themselves with whips. They fled from the town and gathered in the fields , for they 

. were afraid to go back. No-one was left in the town but monks, who went into 
churches and earnestly prayed to God on behalf of the people. Crops and vineyards 
were lost". 
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Eodem ann~ [127~J ?'Pu~ Urbem_-veterem et in terminis illic terre m_otus factus :st 
,nagnus, ?-ui mcepl_t in die Vene~is an~e festum penthecosten ~t duravit per IIII ~zes, 

. quibus singults d1.ebus et noclibus factus est terremotus, zta quad .turres ahque 
ceciderunt, domus corruerunt, lapides angulares de suis iuncturis exilierunt, et iterum 
clause sunt iuncture, arbores in campis evulse sunt e radicitus; viri et mulieres, sen.es et 
iuuenes vestibus exuti flagellis se cecidenmt, de civitate fugierunt nee ausi fuerunt 
redire et in campis se receperunt; nulli in ciuitate remanserunt nisi soli religiosi, qui 
ecclesias intraverunt et Deum pro populo deuotissime oraverunt. Segetes et vinea 
perierunt. 

22 May was indeed a Friday in 1276: two days before the feast of Pentecost. 
'fv.'O other sources which confirm the above repori arc contemporary annals from 
Orvieto with briefer accounts than the German source. Of these, the Cronica potesta-

. tum from the Annales Urbevetan.i, however, allows us to add the village of Rocca 
Ripesena to the localities struck by the earthquake: • 
"1276. [ ... ] In that same year, on 22 May, there was a very great earthquake: and the 
ripe collapsed in some places, particularly in the Surripe conlrada and at Rocca 
Ripcsena". 

M.CCLXXVI. f .. .] Eodem an.no, die XXIJ madii, fuit terremotus m.aximus: et ceciderunt 
ripe in plnribus locis, ma,xime in contrata Surripe et Rocca Ripiseni. 

The contrada of Surripe was probably part of a district in Orvioto. The Cronica anti-
. qua in the Annales Urbeuetani is briefer and provides no further information: 
"1276. - [ .. .] In that same year there were great earthquakes at Orvieto, on the tenth 
day before the end of the month of May [22 May]". 

1276. - [. . .] Eodem anno fuerunt magni terre motus in Urheveteri, 10 die exeunte mense 
man. 

Luca di Domenico Manenti, an Orvieto chronicler who lived in the late 14th and early 
. 15th century, makes what is almost certainly a reference to this earthquake, though he 

· · records it at the year 1277 and gives no indication of the day or month. The author's 
chronological unreliability is confirmed by the entry following that of the earthquake, 
where he refers to a visit to Orvieto by pope Innocent V, who in fact died in Rome on 22 
June 1276. • 
The text is as follows: 
"1277. [. .. I 
In that year there was a very great earthquake at Orvieto: houses and ripe collapsed 
and many people were killed, and the Soliano gate collapsed, accompanied by serious 
damage to the ripe; and S.Maria Prisca, near the bishop's palace, was also seriously 
damaged". 

MCCLXXVII. [. . .] Detto anno fu uno grandissimo terramoto in Orvieto, che cascara le 
case et ripe i'.ntomo, con la occisione de molti genli, et casco la porta del Soliano con 
grande rovina de ripa; et cos/: Santa Maria Prisca se diuise in grande rouirw, apresso il 
vescouato. 

The church of S.Maria Prisca no longer exists. It was demolished in 1290 on the 
orders of pope Nicholas Nin order to build Orvieto cathedral on the site. 
The Soliana gate is now called Rocca gate. It acquired that name in the second half 
of the 14th century, after Albornoz's fortress was built.. 

4. 1276 05 22-25 cumu1aiive effects 
localitic_., lat. long. 1 

42 4:J 12 07 VIII-IX 

localities 

lloccfl Hipasena 

lat. long. 

42 43 12 04 
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( 131 ) • 1278 February 25 shortly before Corfu [Greece] 
Charles I of Anjou (king), Letters (two), 25 Febniary 1278 {in Mazzolcni ed. 1964, 
docs. nos. 837-838, pp.409-10) 

This earthquake is unknown both to seismic catalogues and to historiographical lit-
erature. • 
Shortly before 25 February 1278, an earthquake struck the town of Corfu (Kerkyra) on 
the island of same name. Corfu is the most northerly of the Ionian Islands, opposite 
the coast of Epirus. The earthquake caused part of the town walls to collapse, and per
haps also part of the town hall, which stood inside the fortified settlement. _ 
The sources are two letters from king Charles I of Anjou, dated 25 February 1278 and 
sent respectively to the justiciar of the Terra di Bari (an area corresponding to present
day central Apulia) and the vice-justiciar of the Terra d'Otranto (an area corresponding 
to the present-day Salentine peninsula and the province of Taranto): The original doc
uments were once in the Angevin Chancery, ·which subsequently became part of the 
Archivio di Stato of Naples; but after parts had been destroyed at various times over 
the centuries, the remainder was irretrievably lost in the fire which destroyed the 
Angevin archives on 30 September 1943. However, the Ufficio della Ricostruzione 
Angi'.oina {Office for Angevin Reconstruction) was set up as early as 1944, its remit 
being to track down transcriptions, summaries and reports of Angevin documents in 
bibliographical sources and Italian and foreign public archives. 
The first document (in Mazzoleni ed. 1964., doc. no.837, pp.409-10) tells us that the 
Captain of the island of Corfu, which was under Angevin control at that time, had 
requested the despatch of labour for reconstruction ,vork follO\ving an earthquake, 
which had presumably occurred shortly before. Set out below are the relevant passages: 
"On behalf of the two messengers, master builders. 
L. .. ] Giordano di San Felice, Captain of our island of Corfu, a soldier and our faithfuL 
(servant), has informed m; -in a letter that we should make a decision with great speed 
and promptitude because it is not possible to find sufficient master builders on the 
island to completely rebuild the palazzo in the island's castle and to restore part of the 
walls of the city of the island which have been badly damaged in an earthquake. Since 
we are utterly determined that the speedy reconstruction of those walls should not 
involve any defects, shoddiness or delays [. .. I for the whole operation risks being harmed 
or inconvenienced if anything should now happen to cause delays or shoddy or defective • 
workmanship, \Ve have therefore decided that without further delay you shall find two 
good master builders and employ them at a fair and suitable wage, and that they shall 
be taken without further delay to the Captain and employed on the Raid work. 
[There follow8 a description of the rates and methods of payment to be applied to these 
master builders.] 
Given at the Torre di Sant'Erasmo, near Capua lSanta Maria Capua Veterel on 25 
February (in the sixth indiction) [1278] (Reg.31, fol.32)''. 

Pro mictendis cluobus mo.gistris fabrica.toribus. 
[. . .1 Significauit Excellentie nostre Iordanus de Sancto Felice Capilaneus insule nostre 
Curf"oy miles et fidelis noster per licteras suas quad in insida ipsa pro constructione 
cuiusdam pala,cii faciendi de nouo in caslro eiusdem insule et pro refectione cuiusdam 
parlis muri ciuitatis ipsius insule ex tremotibu.'i diruti, quem cum omni celeritate et 
sollicitudine instantissime [. . .] iuximus magistri fabricatores sufficientes nequeunt 
inveniri. Cumque nolumus in celeri refectione ipsius muri aliquem pror·sus interuenire 
defecturn seu negligentiam vel tarditat~m commicti, (. . .] sub pena totius dampn~ 
incommodi et interesse, siquid ob nwram, negligentiam aut defectum execucwni 
presencium servicu8 nostris et!eniret. [. . .} precipimus quatenus [ .. .] sine qualibet 
tarditate duos bonos mag. fabricatores inuenias et sub iusta et competenti mercede 



conducas, ipsosque conductos ad pred. Capitaneum sine mora transmictas in dicta 
opere moraturos. [ .. J Datum apud Turrim Sancli Herasmi prope Capuam, die XXV 
februarii (VI indictione) .. (Reg.SI, l82). 

The second document (in Mazzoleni ed. 1964, doc. no.838, p.410), echoes the previous 
text, but bas some gaps. 
"For repairs to tho walls on the island of Corfu. 
A letter was received by Eliseo di Laduno, vicegiustiziere of the Terra d'Otranto. To 
our Excellency [ ... J a soldier and our faithful (servant) [ ... ] informed us in a letter (that 
we should come to a rapid decision) that since on thai island for the complete rebuild
ing of the palazzo and the reconstruction of the city walls on the . island which have 
been badly damaged in an earthquake[ .. .] since it is not possible to find[. .. ] Given at 
the Torre di Sant'Erasmo, near Capua [Santa Maria Capua Vetere], by master 
Guglielmo di Farumvilla, in the year of Our Lord 1278, in the month of February, on 25 
of that month, in the sixth indiction (Reg.31, fol.97 t. )". 

Pro reparatione murorum insule Corfoy. 
Scriptum est Eliseo de Luduno Viceiustitiario Terre Ydronti etc. Significauit Excellentie 
nostre { . .] forum miles fidelis noster per licteras su.as quod in insula ipsa pro construcione 
eiusdem palacii f aciendi de nouo muri ciuitatis ipsius insule ex terra motibus dirupti, 
quem cum omni celeritate instantissime [ .. ) nequiverint inveniri. [ .. .) Datum apud 
Turrim Sancti Erasmi prope Capuam, per maistrum Guillelmum d,e F'arumuilla etc. 
anno Domini MCCLXXVIII, rnense /ebruarii, XX!l eiusdern VI indictione (Reg 31, f97 t.). 

The substantial nature of the reconstruction work leads us to bebeve that this was a 
destructive earthquake, even though the sources only mention two architectural struc
tures, namely the walls and a palazzo . Minor secular buildings did noi come within 
the purview of the sources of the period. 

A 1278 02 25 shortly before 
localities 

Corfu 

lat. 

:39 37 

long. 

19 55 

I 

lX 

( 132) 1279 April 30 Umbria and Marche Apennines [central Italy] 
r.> landslides, obstruction of the Chien ti river, formation of a lake <1 

sou,ec• l [manusc·riptsJ ASMc, 11e:-,. Camerino, Com. Camerino, Libn1 Rm1so, no.54 

Bonav. Benv., Chron., p.15; Cantinelli, Chron., p.30; Sa1imb. Adam, Cron., pp.500-1; 

Milioli, Uber, p.5G3; Ann. Fla.cent. Gibell., p.571; Contin. Pontif Ital. II, p.711 

sou,ccs 2 Chron. Elwacen., p.38; Ann.. Foroliv., pp.32 , 34; Ubert. Rom. , Ann., p.422; Ann. Nere!:!h., p.24; 

Cron. S.Petri Erford. mod., p.206-207;Ann. Palm,., p.644; Dandolo, Chron., p .326 

hi,toriography Sigonio (1:i9l); Lilii (1649-52); Mllratori (l 762-61); Moreschini (1802); Acquacotta ( 1.838-39); 

Moroni {1840-79); Conti (1872); Sansi (1879-81); Gaspari (1883); .Snvini 0895); Santini (1984) 

literttttJre l'aciaroni (1989); Ca8telli et al. (1997); Boschi et al. (1998) 

catalcr;ucs d. Bonito (1691 ); Perrcy (1848); l!.forcalli (188:3); Taram clli (1896); Barntta (190 l ); 

*Conversini et al. (1990); *Boschiet al. (]995, 1997, 2000) 

cataloe"cq,. Giorgetti awl lacca rino (1971); Carroz7,o et al. (19n); Postpischl (U)85); CPTI (1999) 

The most recent study of this earthquake is in Boschi et al. (1998). One stimulus for 
this \.vork was the interest aroused by the long sequcnee of seismic shocks which began 
on the night of 26 September 1997 (lo = VIII-IX, Me = 5.9; Colfiorito earthquake, col
lapse in the Basilica at Assisi), continued for many months, involved a geographical 
area not very far from that of the 1279 earthquake, \vhcre there was no known ir1for- 291 
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mat1on about local historical seismic events. Evidence from sources closest to the 
event suggest that a strong earthquake occurred on :30 April 1279, affecting a vast area 
of the Apennines in Umbria and the Marche (central Italy), corresponding to the pres
ent-day provinces of Perugia, Macerata and Ancona. During the night of 30 April - I 
May, there was another earthquake in the border area of the Romagna region. In spite 
of the proximity of time and place, the two events are clearly distinguishable. 

I 
Effects of the earthquake I 
The worst affected localities were Camerino, where towers and houses collapsed - in 
particular, the bell-tower of S.Maria, tho tower of S.Giacomo and a monastery - and 
Serravalle di Chienti, where the castle was destroyed and a landslide occurred nearby. 
There was also serious damage at Nocera Umbra, as well as at various unnamed small 
mountain castles. Substantial damage occurred at Cingoli, Fabriano, Mate]ica, San 
Severino Marche and Spello. The fact that the inhabitants of Cerreto di Spoleto held 
an open-air meeting by the village walls because it was dangerous to remain inside the 
town, is an indication that the earthquake had damaged buildings. The felt area with-
out damage extended as far as Rome and Montecassino to the south, and Venice and 
perhaps Forli to the north. 
The shocks persisted for 14 or 15 (or even 17) days, but tho vagueness and imprecision 
of such information means that we cannot attribute this sequence of shocks to the 
earthquake in the Umbria-Marche area or that in Romagna. 

fig. 58 Castello di Sernivalle, (central Italy): aerial photographs and terrain analysis have 
!!llowed geologists to identify the landslide caused by ihe earthquake of 30 April 1279, which 
is mentioned in contemporary sources and involved the Chienti river valley: the landslide was 
found in area C, north of Castello di Serravalle. The other two landslides, A :md B, arc more 
recent episodes. 'l'he 1279 landslide is thought to have involved about one rnillion cubic feet 
of material. It haH been located at a height between 950 and 560 rn approximately: it apparently 
involved the rocky Rubstrat.um, reached the valley floor and blocked the course of the river 
Chienti, as lhc soun:cs record (from Boschi et al. 1998). 
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In attempting to put together a general picture of the area, -..ve find that there is some 
uncertainty as to the situation of the castle of Serravalle. In the first place, there are 
rnany localities called Serravalle in central Italy, for it is a common geographical 
toponym in Italian mountain areas, indicating a fortified building placed in a strategic 
position at the "neck'' of a valley. Keeping in mind this topogn1phical feature, we tried 
to identify the site in question by analysing territorial information contained in 
medieval sources. The fact that there is a Serravalle, already mentioned in medieval 
sources, fairly near Nocera Umbra, led us to carry out an on-site check in the region of 
present-day Serravalle di Chienti. The possibility that this is the Serravalle indicat
ed in contemporary sources as where the earthquake had substantial effects on the 
environment, was checked by examining its environmental , settlement and historical 
characteristks. Other localities remain unidentified, however, because the informa
tion provided by the sources is contained in what we might call "Chinese boxes". Their 
method of proceeding is to provide an identifiable place name, plus "covert" information 
in the form of non-localised references, and then a further identifiable element. Such 
narratives have the specific characteristics of the communication system of the time, 
which was conditioned by the oral transmission of information, so that progressive dis
tortion took place in the various stages leading to the written text . During these 
stages, some items of information, such as specific geographical references, were lost, 
while others were added: such as qualitative aspects of phenomena, which for obvious 
reasons always tended to be overstated (Boschi et al. 1998). 
In the 13th century, there were a great many castles (i.e. small fortified villages) in the 
mountains between Camerino and Nocera Umbra (Santini 1984). Among them was what 
we can now identify as that part of the inhabited area of Sertavalle di Chienti known as 
Castello di Serravalle, situated at the head of the Chienti valley; not far from the pass 
whjch divides the Colfiorito plains (where the instiumcntal epicentre of the earthquakes 

• in September and October 1997 was situated). Even today the remains of a castle can 
be identified in this loeality - probably the one mentioned by the medieval monks, for 
some parts of the suITounding walls seem to date to the end of the 13th century. The 
river Ch1.enti may therefore be the river refe1Ted to in the sources. It crosses tho inhab
ited area, and at times of flood _in the Middle Ages, it created a -marsh (i.e. the lakes men
tioned by Salimbene de Adam, a contemporal'y author) whjch was used to advantage by 
the local forming economy. This surface water area cannot now bo found, because ofland 
l'eclamation carried out by the Varano family, lords of Camerino, in the 15th century. 
Recent investigations have tried to identify in tho field the geological effects refeITed to 
in the medieval sources. An analysis of aerial photographs on various scales and taken 
at various times has made it possible to identify some landslide movements in the area, 
both at the surface and in depth. One landslide which has proved to bo of particular 
interest is that involving the most northerly pari of the inhabited area of Castello di 
Serravalle. The landslide invo1ved about a million cubic metres of material and reached 
the valley bottom, blocking the course of the river Chlenti. That may have caused the 
temporary creation of marshland or the formation of a temporary lake of modesi dimen
sions and depth immediately above the landslide deposit. Even though it is not possible 
to date the landslide, its morphological characteristics are still very "fresh" and clear (they 
date to about ten centuries ago), and so it is reasonable to suggest that the landslide is 
not very ancient. It could therefore be the one mentioned in the medieval sources as 
resulting from the 1279 earthquake (see fig. 58, p.292). The type of movement, involving 
the collapse of rock material which had become fractured through the presence of a fault , 
and the fonn of the deposit, largely situated at the foot of the slope, are compatible with 
a seismic impetus related to the shaking of tho slope in an earthquake. The geological 
investigations were carried out by F.Guzzetti and M.Cardinali of the lstituto di Ricerca, 
per la protezione ldrogeologica nell'Jtalia Centro.le (IRPI), CNR, Perngirr. The results 
have been publjshed ju Boschi et al. (1998, pp.36-8). . 29 3 
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Historical sources 
Confusion of the two earthquakes (in Umbria-Marche and Romagna) can be found as 
early as the medieval chronicles, where they are recorded as joint events. However, 
there are two independent sources, one from Umbria (Bonaventura di Benvenuto) a11d 
the other from Romagna (Pietro Cantinelli), which make it possible to distinguish 
between the t,vo earthquakes, and attribute damage effects to various places. 
Bonaventura di Benvenuto, a notary who lived at Foligno in the late 13th and first half 
of the 14th century, recorded as follows : 
"1279. [ .. J There wore great earthquakes [at Foligno] and the first earthquake was a 
strong one on the last Sunday in the month of April [30] after vespers". 

]l,fCCLXX!X. (. .. ] Fuerunt magni terremotus et primus terrenwtus magna ui fuit die 
dominico pust vesperas ultimo mensis aprilis. · 1 

Pietro Cantinclli was a notary from Romagna who compiled a chronicle ofFaenza. He . 
personally experienced the earthquake, and records: 
"In the same year 1.1279], on the last Sunday in the month of Apri1 [30] , at about the 
hour of vespers, there was a great earthquake. And indeed, towards the middle of the 
following night, as Monday 1 May approached, there were great earthquakes, one in 
particular being very powerful [ ... J". 

Eodem anno, die dominica ultima mens is aprilis, circa ho ram uesperarum, f uit magnus 
terremotus. ln nucte uero sequenti, ndveniente die lune kalendarum madii, quasi circa 
horam medie noctis, fuerunt terremotus magni, et specialiter unus maximw1 fi1it [ .. .J. 

Cantinclli gues on to describe the effects of the earthquake in the Romagna area. 
The detailed times provided by the two sources make it possible to distinguish between 
the two earthquakes. The first occurred in the Umbria-Man:he area on Sunday, ao 
April 1279 at about the hour of vespPr.-., or shortly afterwards ("circa horam vesper
cirum", "post vesperas": in other words, mid-afternoon, or very roughly in the region of 
i.4:00 UT), always assuming that the ninth hour had already been moved from mid
afternoon to midday and hence the hour of vespers from one hour before sunset to mid
afternoon. This change was adopted in monastic circles around the 14th century, but 
not everywhere, and not always at tho same time. Consequently some uncertainty 
about the time remains and is very difficult to clear up. A second earthquake occurred 
in the Romagna area in the middle of the night of 30 April - 1 May ("quasi circa horam ·' 
medie noctis"). For further details about this earthquake, see the next entry. 
The 30 April earthquake is recorded in a considerable number of 13th-15th century 
chronicles. 
The contemporary source which provides most details about the earthquake is the 
chronicle composed in the 1280s by Salimbene de Adam, a :F'ranciscan friar. He is 
thought to have died in late 1288 or early 1289. We do not know exactly where 
Salimbcne was when the earthquake occurred: was he in the affected area, or did he 
hear about it from fel1ow Franciscans? He may have gone to Reggio Emilia in late 
1279. The information provided by Salimbenc is also recorded by Alberto Milioli, a 
notary from Reggio. Salimbene and Alberto Milioli not only report damage in tho 
Umbria-Marche area, but also provide information, albeit in briefer form, about the 
eff'edci of the earthquake in Romagna. Both these authors date the two earthquakes 
to 1 May 1279, without giving a time of day. Salimbeno writes: 
"1279. In that same year, on the feast of the apostles Philip and .James, which is to say 
on the Kalends of May l 1 May!,-during the papacy of Nicholas III [1277-12801, tbcrc 
was so great an earthquake in the March of Ancona, that two thirds of Camerino wNC 

destroyed and there were many victims of both sexes. The castles of Fabriano, 
Matelica, Cagli, San Severi.no and Cingoli were all dr.stroyed. And so too were Nocera, 
Foligno and Spella. To sum up, then, all the castles situated in that part of the moun-
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tains suffered serious damage. Three mountains, between which two arti.ficial lakes 
and a castle had been constructed, joined together and formed a single mountain; and 
the lake and the river, whos_e overflow waters formed the lake, v.rere completely dried 
up. And one castle was totally destroyed.[ .. . ] In the March of Ancona and elsewhere 
many quarrels were settled 'out of fear and apprehension' at the imminent danger". 

Eodem anno in festo apostolorum Philippi et Jacobi, id est in Kalendis Maii, sub papa 
Nicholao tertio factus est terremotus adeo magnus in marchia Anconitana, quod due 
partes Camerini submerse sunt, et multi homines utriusque sexus perierunt. 
Fabrianum, Matelica, Gallium, Sanctum Severinum et Cingulum, omnia ista castra 
sunt dirupta. Similiter Nuceria et Fulignum et Spellum. Et breviter omnia illa castra, 
que sunt in illis partibus montanis, multa sunt damna perpessa. item tres mantes, inter 
quos duo lacus et castrum erant artifir.:iose constructi, adinvicem sunt coniuncti et 
pariter <.:omminuti; et lacus et /luvius, ex cuius redundatione fiebant lacus, omnino 
absorti sunt. Item unum castrum omnino absortum est. {. . .] In marchia Anconitana 
multe sunt paces facte et alibi 'pre timore et expectatione" inminentis timoris. 

The Annales Veronenses de Romano, written in the 13th and 14th centuries, depart to 
a certain extent from the previous tradition, making a brief reference to both earth
quakes, assuming they were a single event, and reporting that they were felt in Rome 
and at Montecassino: • 
"Also in that year [1279], on the last Sunday in the month of April, during the night 
before the Kalends of May [30 April] there was a great earthquake in the area of 
Romagna, the March of Ancona and almost as far as the city of Rome and Cassino 
[l\fontecassino]. In particular, 63 villages, castles and other places in that area were 
reduced to ruins, and a great many men and women were killed thel·e". 

Jtem eodem anno, die dominico ultimo mensis aprilis, de nocte venientibus Kalen.dis 
-madij, fuit terremotus m.agnus in partilms Homaniole, Marchie Anconitane, et quasi 
usque ad civitatem Romanam et Casinate: perierunt bene LXIIJ. inter villas, castra et 
aha lor:a in illis partibus, et magna multitudv hominum et mulierum perierunt ibi. 

fig, 59 Caste1lo di Scrrava1le: the remains of the ancient castle, probably damag-cd in the 1279 
earthquake, in fl. recent photograph (from Buschi et al. 1898). 29G 
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In the 13th century Annales Placentini Gibellini, there is an unclear item of informa
tion which may perhaps refer to Forli (rather than Foligno), if the term "Furlinum", 
used iI1stead of the correct "Forlivium" docs indeed indicate that town: 
"1279, in the month of May, many castles and other places in the March of'Ancona were 
destroyed by a tremendous scourge as far as Forli, much of which was also destroyed, . 
with the result that many people and animals large and small were killed". 

1279. de mense Madii multa castra et loca in marchia Ancone diluvio inefabili 
subrnersa suni usque ad Furlinum, et magna pars illius civitatis, ita quad homines et 
bestie magni et parui i:ntennpli sunt. 

Andrea Dandolo lived in the first half of the 14th century and \Vas Doge of Venice from 
1343 to 1354. He wrote a chronicle which not only reports the earthquake of 24 April 
1279 but also indicates that Venice felt a shock on 30 April 1279, though no. time of day 
is given. This leaves us in some doubt as to whether what was felt came from the 
earthquake in Umbria-Marche or the one in Romagna. Dandolo writes: 
"In this year [1279], on 24 April, there was a great earthquake in Venice and through
out most of Italy, and on the last day of that month, the disaster recurred". 

Hoc atino, die XXIIII aprilis, maximu::; terremotus fui:t in Venecia et quasi per totam 
Ytaliam, et, die ultimo eiusdem mensis, eadem clades renovata est. 

This same information is taken up by some manuscript chronicles dating to the 17th 
and 18th centuries now in the Library of tho Museo Civico Corrcr in Venice. 
The earthquake is also reported in some German chronicles. The most detailed of 
these is the Chronica S.Petri Erfordensis moderna, compiled at Erfurt towards the mid-
14th century. It is the most specific in reporting- and probably exaggerating- dam
age at Nocera, Camerino and Serravalle di Chicnti. 
"The miracle of the earthquake. On the fourth Sunday after Easter f30 April 1279], 
the eve of the feast of St.Philip and St.James, immediately after vespers i.n the town of 
Camerino and the town of Nocera, which are situated in the March of Ancona and are • 
exactly seven days, journey from Rome, there was a very powerful earthquake, so that 
a]l the towers and houses at Camerino collapsed and more than a thousand people 
were killed. In the town of Nocera, the monastery attached to the principal church col
lapsed with an its buildings and all the canons' curias, and more th.an half the town 
was destroyed; and there we:re countless victims, but the bishop survived. Nocera was 
situated on a mountain, and opposite was another mountain; and there was a castle 
between one mountain and the other, which sheltered five hundred people, and it was 
called Serravallc. These mountaim; came together and buried the castle in the mid
dle, with all the people in it. And it is now so flattened that it is as though there had 
never been any buildings there. And in the surroundings of those two towns, there arc i 

other castles where there were many victims of the same earthquake. And in those 
regions it is considered ii great prodigy. The earthquake was also somewhat felt in 
Rome. The pope was at dinner at the time, and the table at which he was eating and 
the whole palace shook in a prodigious manner. And you can be surc that this was the 
hidden judf,'llient of God". 

Miraculum de terre nwtu. In "Dea canlate", quando fuit vigilia Philippi et Jacobi, 
inrnediate post vesperao fuit terre motus maximus in c:iuitate Camerina et in dvitate 
Nuchil; que sunt site in marchia Anchonitana et dii;tant a Roma bene ad VII dietas, ita 
quad Camerina omnes turres et domui; corruerunt, et fuerunt mortui plu:; quam mille 
hominei;. In civitate 1\luchir corruit monasterium maioris ecclesie cu,m edificiis et 
omnibus curiis canonicorum, plus qu,am media pars ipsius ci,uitatis; et mortue fuerU,nt 
persone infinite, sed episcopus evasit. Nnchir fuit sita in monte, et fuit alius mans ex 
opposr:to; et quoddam castellum fuit silum inter alios duos montes. Ibi fuerunt bene 
quingenti hospites. Et habebat nomen 8erovallis. Isti monte{:! venerunt unus contra 
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fig. 6() Border area between the Umbria and Marcho regions: in addition to the 11 classified 
sites, for which the sources explicitly indicate damage, other. castles and towers existing in the 
Marchc region at the time of the earthquake are marked on the map (from Santini 1984): no such 
analysis of castles in Umbria is available. Because these 59 buildings are not specifically named 
in the ;;ources, -it is not possible to make a damage assessment. The map shows, however, that 
the area was heavily populated, and it is reasonable to suppose thal the picture of c1a:ssified 
effects involves a substantial underestimate. A map showing effects and epicentre is on p.303. 

alium et cooperuerunt illud castellum, quod fuit in medio, cum omnibus personis, que 
fuerunt intus; et eHt itaplanum, sicud nurnquam f"uerunt ibi aliqua edificia. El circa 
illas du.as ciuitates sunt alia castella, in quibus de eoclem terre motu perierunt homines 
multi. Et habetur in partibus illis pro maximo miraculo. In Roma senserant aliqualiter 
de illo terre motu, et papa fu£t illa hora in men;a, et tabufo, in qua cenavit, et totum 
palacium. mirabiliter movebatur. Et credatis pro firmo, quad est iudicium Dei occultum. 

1279 
April 30 

1W castles 

i towers 

r not identified 
in the sources] 
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In the Annales Polonornm, compiled in the convent of the Friars Minor in Cracow, and 
dating to the s0cond half of the 14th and the early 15th century, particular attention is 
paid to the effects of tho earthquake on the environment, without any specific locality 
being named: , 
"1279. [ ... ] In that same year in Italy, on the eve of the feast of St.Mark the Evangelist 
l24 April], an earthquake occurred three times, causing the destruction of seven towns. 
Furthermore, in the mountains around Bologna, large quantities of red rain fell, at a 
time when the pope of the Roman Church was Nicholas III, whose name was Giovanni 
Gaetano. Frntherm01·e, the earth, alas, swallowed up whole towns, which descended 
into the abyss with all their inhabitants, and the imploring voices of those ju the abyss 
could be heard for four days, crying 'Mercy, mercy, 0 God'. Two mountains also joined 
up into one; and a river which ran between them was so squeezed between the moun
tains that it lost its bed, and so formed a lake all around, stretching for sixty miles or 
more and carrying everything away with it. And since the earth opened up in the 
earthquake, which lasted for fifteen days, some castles situated in the mountains were 
laid low with the mountains. Some very large mountains wore completely flattened 
and reduced to fields, and there was a dreadful number of victims. In fact, in one 
Cistercian convent, fifty sisters were killed; such disasters really did occur". 

1279. [. . .] Eodem anno in Ytalia, in vigilia beati Marci ewangeliste factus est ter motus 
terre, ex quo sub verse sunt septem ciuitates. In montibus autem circa Bononiam cecidit ros 
sanguineus in maxima quantitate, presidente Romane ecclesie domino Nicolao papa III qui 
vocabatur Johannes Gahetanus. Miserabiliter autem terra absorbuit civitates, quia 
descenderunt in abyssum cum suis habitatoribw,~ et audiRbatur uox clamancium per 
quatuor dies de ahysso: Misericordiam, misericordiam, Deus. Montes eciam. duo 
conuenerunt in unum; inter quos fluebat fluuius, qui ita fuit conclusus rrwntihu:o~ quad 
nullum meatum habens fecit lacum circa se, ad sexaginta miliaria, et amplius, omnia 
suhuertens. Aliqua eciam castra in montibw; sita, aperiens se terra per motum terre, qui 
stetit 15 diebus, ipsa castra cum montibus absorbuit, a.liquos mantes maximos in planiciem 
deducens terre penitus coequavit et in populo stragem fecit miserabilem. Nam in quodam 
claustro Cysterciensi quinquaginta sorores occidit; et talia multa mala facta sunt. 

There are bdef references to the earthquake both in the Annales Neresheimenses, ,vrit
ten in the monastery of St. Ulric at Neresheim (in the diocese of Augsburg), with an 
original nucleus going back to the 11th and 12th centuries and continuations up to the 
beginning of the 15th century, as well as in the Chronicon Elwacense, written in the 
monastery of St.Vitus, St.Sulpicius and SLServilian at Ellwangen (also in the diocese 
of Augsburg). The latter chronicle relies on the former. Both mention effects on the 
environment, though these arc probably exaggerated, since the events were so distant; 
and overemphasis in a narrative which abandons rational descriptive elements is 
understandable. 'l'he generic geographical reference to the "land of the Tuscans" (terra 
Tuscanensium ) might suggest that the chronicler is referring to an earthquake in the 
Tuscany-Romagna area, but the expression could indicate Italy jn general and simply 
be an indi stind echo of the seismic even ts of 12 79. 
In the Annales Neresheimenses we find the following: 
"1279. On tho eve of the feast of the Apostles Philip and James [30 April], there was 
an earthquake in the land of the Tuscans for fourteen days, and when the earthquake 
ceased, the earth opened its jaws and swallowed up the city of Arezzo and[ ... ] villages; 
countless hamlets were reduced to ruins by this disaster" . 

1279. Vigilia sanclomrn o,postolorum Philippi el Jacobi terre molus factus est in terra 
Tu,c;canensium per 14 die.s~ et lerre motu ce,1sanle terra aperiens os suum absorbuit 
civitatem Arreze et [. . .] villas; oppida innumerabilia diluvio perierunt. 

Although the chronicles quoted above come from a cultural background which makes 
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them authoritative, they were not written by eye-v-.,-itnesses, but presumably drew on 
various oral accounts circulating amongst monasteries, and through the other news 
channels of the time: merchants, churchmen, travellers and soldiers. 
The earthquake in Umbria-Marche, so often described in conjunction v;,ith that in 
Romagna, comes down to us through the erudite historiography of the 16th-18th cen
turies, beginning with Sigonio (1591). Within this learned tradition, it is interesting to 
note the work of the Camerino historian Camillo Lilii (1649-52, p.46), who made use of 
the diary of Pietro Antonio Lilii, an ancestor of his from two centuries earlier (c. mid-15th 
century). This diary contains some details about damage to buildings in Camerino: 
"On the last day of April [1279], there v,ms a gTeat earthquake at Camerino, in the 
March and in the duchy of Spoleto, and at that time the bell-tower of S.Maria, the tower 
of S.Giacomo, and a convent of nuns collapsed, \vith the result that all the nuns except 
one were killed". 

Die ultimo. Aprilis Terremotus magnus fuit Camerini & in Marchia, & in Ducato 
Spoletano, quo tempore ceciclit campanile S.Mariae, Turris S.Iacobi, lVlonasterium 
Monialium, quad omnes Moniales, praeter unam interemit. 

Lilii also provides a transcription of a deed of sale between the members of the noble • 
Bulgarelli family and the commune of Camerino, drawn up in 1283, in which the earth
quake of April 1279 is referred to for dating purposes. 
This docwnent is preserved in the Camerino section of the Archivio di Stato in 
Maccrata. Here is the part refer;t.ing to the earthquake: 
"at the time of the earthquake in the town of Camerino in the month of April in the 
year of Our Lord 1279 ! ... ] Drawn up in the year of Our Lord 1283, on 9 December, in 
the bishop's palace in the town of Camerino". 

erant tempore terremotus qui fuit in civitate Camerinf, ann.o Domini 1279, mense aprilis 
/ .. . 1 Act urn sub anno 1283 non.a decernhris in palatio Episcopatus civitatis Camerini. 

As regards local historiography, the archivist and historian Sansi (1879) seems to be 
making use of documents which are no longer available when he provides information 
about Cerreto di Spoleto. Other local historians report earthquake effects at Serra San 
Quirico (Gaspari 1883), Castelraimondo (Savini 1895) and Arcevia (Santini 1984) -
locallties which are not referred to in the sources . 

... 1279 04 :10 14:00 UT @=4306 1146 lo= IX Me= 6.2 SiteA: 14 EE:1 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Cainerino 13 08 13 04 TX Matelfra 43 15 13 01 VII-VIII 

CMtello di Serravalle ,i,'3 04 .12 57 IXEE San 8f.ver:ino M. 43 14 13 ll VII-VIII 

Nocen1 Umbra ·13 07 12 47 IX Spello 42 59 12 40 VII-VIII 

Cagli 

Cingoli 

Foligno 

1''abriano 

( 13~-l ) 
-SOl..tfC(!.':l 1 

43 3::! 12 39 VII-VIII Cerrdo di SpolAto 42 49 12 5,5 VI-VII 

4::J 22 13 13 vn-vm RomA 41 54 12 29 V 
42 57 12 42 VIT-VIII Montecassino 41 29 )3 49 F 

43 20 12 51 VII-VIII Venice 1n 26 12 20 F 

1279 May 1 Romagna Apennines [northern Italy] 
Cantinelli, Chrnn., p.30; Salimb. Adam, Cron., pp.500-1; Milioli, Liber, p.553 ; Chron. de civ. 
Rauennae, p .:"579; Cuntin. Pontif Ital. II, p.711; Ubert. Rom_, Ann., p.422 

Chrvn. l!,'lwacen, p.38; Ann. Foroliv. , pp.:32, 34; John Victr., Liber: , p.2::l9; Dandolo, Chrvn., 
p.326; Cron. Ramp., II, p.199 

hi st11rfo)(l'.,phy Sigonio (1591 ); nonoli (1661); Arm. Curna.ldul. (17fifi-73 ); Mura tori U 762-64); Hessel (1975); 

Tuvazzi {ed. 198G); Repetti (1833-45); Metelli (1869-72); Davi<lsohn (1896-1927}; 299 
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Mambrini (1935): Mancini and Vichi (19:39); Veggiani (1959); !1-fongozzi (1979) 

catalogu~s d. Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); Guarini (1880); Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1901); rvrnne (1911); 

"Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
catalogues p. Carrozza et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999} 

The sources closest to the event tell us that a strong earthquake struck southern Romagna 
at its boundary \vith Tuscany during the night of 30 April-1st May 1279, in what are now 
the provinces of ForH. and Florence. This earthquake is surely quite distinct from that 
which occurred in the Umbria-Marche Apennines on the afternoon of 30 April. 

Effects of the earthquake 
The earthquake struck some villages and fortresses in the northern Apennines of 
Romagna. We are told in general terms that many castles collapsed with their ,valls 
in the mountain region between Bologna and Florence (or between Romagna and 
Tuscany), without any speci'fk localities being indicated. The tower and castle of 
Fantella (situated between Portico di Romagna and Galeata in the valley of the river 
Rabbi in the province of Forli) collapsed, causing some victims. The castle was never 
rebuilt, and in a fiscal census for the last quarter of the 14th century; ordered by the 
cardinal legate Anglico for the whole of Romagna, Fantella is classified as a villa, that 
is to say a non-fortified village . The ruins of the village are to be found in the 
Castellaccio district (near the present-day parish church of S.Maria di Fantella). At 
Castiglionchio (present-day Rocca di Castiglione, near Manadi, in the province of 
Florence), the citadel collapsed and many people were killed. The monastery of 
S.Ellero di Galea ta (in the province of Forli) was destroyed. 

Historical sources 
Tlrnt two earthquakes were being confused - Lhe one in Romagna with that in 
Umbria-Marche, see the previous entry - is clear as early as the medieval chronicles, 
where they arc treated as a single occurrence. However, there are two independent 
sources, one from Romagna (Pietro Cantinelli) and the other from Umbria 
(Bonaventura di Benvenuto) which make it possible to distingujsh between two of the 
earthquakes, and allow us to attribute damage effects to different localities. Pietro 
Cantinelli was a notary from Romagna ,vho wrote a chronicle of Faenza and personal
ly witnessed the earthquake. After noting that an earthquake struck at the hour of 
vespers on 30 April, he goes on: 
"For towards the middle of the following night, as Monday, 1 May [1279] was approach
ing, there were great earthquakes, one of which was particularly powerful, so that peo
ple were terrified; it was so strong, indeed, that many castles in the mountains col
lapsed in ruins, and many people were buried and died in the village buildings and 
under the village ·walls. And amongst the victims was Banho, son of Bonifacio of 
Sosenana, who was killed at Castiglionchio along with many others who were with 
him. Other victims were the children of fra' Guarnerio, son of count Glaserio da 
Castrocaro, who were in the castle of Fantolla with their mother and the whole family, 
and were killed by the collapse of the tower and the castle; and many churches were 
also destroyed by the force of the earthquake". 

In nocte vero sequenti, adveniente die lune kalendarum madii quasi circa horam medie 
noctis, fuerunt terremotus magni, et specialiter unus maximus fuit, propter quod g<mtes 
plurfrnum timuerunt; nam, ex forcia eius, multa castra in montanis corruerunt, et 
conquassata sunt, et multe genles mortue sunt suh castris et muris castrorum, que 
corruerunt. Et tune mortuus est Banbus filius Bonifacii de Sosenana, in Castiglonclo, 
cum pluribus aliis, qui emnt cum eo. Similiter et filii fratris Guarnerii filii dornini 
comitis Glar;esii de Castrncario, qui erant in castro de fi'antella, cum matre 1:psorurh et 
tota eorum familia, mortui sunt propter conqzwr;,<;ationem turris rd caslri predicti. 



Et multe alie gentes infinite nwrtue sunt, dicta, occasione, in multis partibus mundi, 
propter domos et edificia, que corruerunt; et plurime ecclesie similiter destructe sunt 
propter fortiam dicti terremotus. 

For the evidence provided by Bonaventura di Benvenuto, which refers solely to the 
Umbria-Marche earthquake, see the preceding entry. 
We thus find that the Romagna earthquake happened in the middle of the night of 30 
April - l May ("quasi circa horam medie noctis"). Since time was then still measured 
using the canonical hours of the church, the expression "horam medie noctis" cannot be 
interpreted as "12 midnight" (or 23:00 UT). It simply indicates the middle of the night 
in a very generic way. However, jn the later Annales Forolivienscs (15th century), 
which depend only in part on Pietro Cantinel1i's chronicle, there is evidence which 
makes it possible to reach a better approximation of the time when the earthquake 
began, because we are told that it happened "at the time of matins" ("in matutinis"), 
that is to say at the time of the first rooming prayers as prescribed in the rule of 
St.Benedict. At the period in question, this wouJd be roughly between 3 and 3.30 in 
the morning (roughly between 02:00 and.02:30 UT). 

The Ann.ales Foroliuienses (p.32) refer to the Romagna earthquake in two separate 
passages, in which the event at F'orli is described as "great": 
"1279. [ ... ]A great earthquake struck on 1 May at the time of matins; mountain cas
tles collapsed in ruins, and many people died as a result of buildings collapsing". 

lv!CCLXXVIIII. {. . .) Magnus teremutus k[a]lende ma.~j, in matutinis; et arces in 

montanis coruere, et multe gentes perierunt ex hedificijs corruentibus. 

In the second passage (p.34), there is a reference to an earthquake at the hour of ves
pers on 30 April, and then the chronicle goes on: 
"In that year [ ... ].At about the middle of the following night, as Monday, 1 May was 
approaching, there wore great earthquakes. They were so powerful that many moun
tain cRstli:,s collapsed in ruins, and there were many victims". 

Eo anno [1279]. In nocte vero sequenti, adueniente die lune kallendarum maij, quasi 
circa hara medie noctis, fuerunt teremoti magni. 1Vam ex fortia ejus multa castra in 
montanis coruerunt et quamplurime genies mortue sunt. 

The 14th century Chronica de civitate Ravennae records that : 
"In the year of Our Lord 1279, in the month of May; there were some very powerful earth
quakes in Romagna, so that the monastery of S.Ellero di Galcata was destroyed, and 
many buildings in Ravenna, and there ,vere many victims: more than a thousand". 

Annu Domini MCCLXXIX. De Mense Madii. Maximi terraemotus in Romandiola 
fuerunt , nam Monasterium Sancti Jlarii de Galliata submersum est, et multa aedificia. 
in Ravenna, et multi mortui plus quam mille. 

The same information is recorded in the Cronaca Rampona, though it is given the date 
1277. The interpretation of the Chronica de civitate Raven nae is problematical as 
regards both earthquake effects at Ravenna and the number of victims. The text does 
indeed make a clear reference to city buildings, but without a verb or adjective to indi
wte the reasons for the rcforence. A doubt therefore remains as to whether the 18th 
century edition has omitted a word which would elucidate the reference or whether the 
,vriter is using a Late Latin syntactical form by which the verb in one sentence is taken 
to apply to an adjacent sentence as well. In the latter case, the words submersum est 
used with reference to the monastery of S.Ellero would also apply to buildings in 
Ravenna. It is not clear from the previous chronicle whether the reported "more than 
a thousand" victims were at Ravenna or, as seems more likely, in the ·whole of 
Romagna. It may even be the case that they were in fact the total number of victims 
in the two earthquakes of 30 April and 1 May. It should be noted that the same expres- 301 
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sion "plus quam mille" is also usod in the Chronica S.Petri Erfordensis, but there it 
indicates 1..he number of victims at Camerino. The earthquake of 1 May is also record
ed in other 13th and 14th century chronicles in Italy. The chronicle compiled in the 
1280s by Salimbene de Adam, a Franciscan friar, and that of Alberto Milioli (13th cen
tury), refer not only to damage caused iri Umbria and the Marche but also - though 
more briefly- to effects in Romagna. Both writers date the two earthquakes to 1 Mav 
1279, without giving a time of day. Salimbene writes: -
"In the same year f1279l, on the feast of the Apostles Philip and James, that is to say 
on the Kalends of May ll May], during the papacy of Nicholas III [1277-1280], there 
was such a powerful earthquake in the 1-farch of Ancona [ ... ] In Romagna and in the 
mountains between Florence and Bologna, many castles and buildings were destroyed 
and many people of both sexes were suffocated. Indeed, so great was the fear which 
gripped everyone in the area that they dared not remain in their houses, not even the 
papal legate, Cardinal Latino". 

Eodem anno in festo apostolorurn Philippi et Jacobi, id est in Kalendis Maii, sub papa 
Nidwlao tertio factus est terremotus adeo magnus in marchia Anconitana [. . .] In 
Romagrwla et in montibus, qui sunt inter Florentiam et Bononiam., castra el edificia 
multa sunt dirupta, et multi hom£nes utriusque sexus suffocati sunt. Tantus enim 
timor invasit omnes in illis partibus, quod non audeba.nt in domibus comm.orari, nee 
etiam ipse dam.nus legatus cardinalis Lahnus. 

In the Annales Veronenses de Romano, written in the 13th and 14th centuries, both 
earthquakes are mentioned briefly and assumed to be a single event: 
"Also in that year (1279], on the last Sunday in the month of April, during the night 
preceding the Kalends of May [1 May], there was a great earthquake in the Romagna 
area , in the March of Ancona, and almost as far as the city of Rome and Cas~ino 
[Montecassino]. In particular, 63 villages, castles and other places in the area were 
reduced to ruins, and a largP. number of men and women were killed there". 

Jtem eodem anno, die dominico ultimo mensis aprilis, de nocte venientibus Kalendis 
madU, fi1-it terremotus magnus in partibus Romaniole, Marchie Anconitane, et quasi 
usque ad civilatem Romanam et Casinate: perierunt bene LXIIJ. inter villas, caslra et 
alia loca in illis partibus, et magna. multitudo ·hominum et mulierum perierunt ibi. 

There is a very brief reference to the earthquake in the Continuatio Pontificum Italica 
11 (13th century): 
"In bis time !:that of pope Nicholas III, 1277-1280]), many castles in Tuscany and 
Romagna were r0duced to ruins in a tremendous earthquake, and men were terrified". 

H uius tempore ex terremotu nimio multa castella Tuscie et Romandiole corrueruni cum 
mrigno hominum interitu. • 

According to the Liber certarurn hisloriarum by Abbot John II (14th century), who 
dates the earthquake to 1280, people in Romagna fled from their towns and took refuge 
in the countryside: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1280, there was so great an earthquake in Romagna that men 
fled from the towns and dwelt in the countryside". 

Anno Domini MCCLXXX terremotus in Romaniola tan.tus f ait, ul ho mines /11-gerent 
civitates et in campestribu.s habitarcnt. 

For the brief references in the Annales Neresheimenses, see the text and observations 
in the preceding entry. A thorough archive search was carried out in relation to this . 
earthquake, hut nothing was found. Once the most seriously damaged localities had 
been identified from contemporary chronicles, a thorough examination of documentary 
sources in the State Archives of Florence and Bologna was effected, in order to identi-
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fy seismic effects in the Aponnine region, We also surveyed documents concerning the 
area under the jurisdiction of the archbishopric of Ravenna, since it included the vari • 
ous monasteries in Romagna, before turning to the administration of the monastery of 
Camaldoli. A record of the earthquake comes down to us through erudite historiogra
phy from Sigonio (1591) onwards. Romagnol local historiography does not provide us 
with any new information. Only Mambrini (1935, p.165) and Mancini and Vichi (1959, 
pp.82-3, 149) refer to the castle of Civitella di Romagna, which apparently suffered 
damage in the 1279 earthquake; but it is not named in any of the sources. 

4 1279 05 01 2:00 l."T '~ = 44 02 1147 Io= VIII Me= 6.2 Sites: 5 

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Fani:ella 44 01 l1 51 VIII-IX lcor li 44 13 12 02 Vll? 

Roeca di Cas tiglione 44 04 11 :-io vrn Ravenn a 44 25 12 12 VII'/ 
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( 134) 1280 January 11 - 1281 January 9 [730 A. eJ 
Erznka [eastern Turkey] 

source l Chron, min. Arm., II, 11, p.264 

, onn>e 2 Ar. Tabr., Book, pA70 
hi•toriographj• Incicean (1822); Kostaneanc' (1902) 

litcrnt<1rs Abi.ch (1882 ); 

carnlogues d. Grumel (1958); Stcp'anyan (1964); Zeyl'unyan (1991) 

cntalogue p. Karapetian (1991) 

In the year 730 of the Armenian era (11 January 1280- 9 January 1281), there was an 
earthquake at Erzincan (in present-day Turkey), but it did not cause any damage. 
Gregory of Kamakh (Chron. min. Arm., 11.11) reports: 
"In 730 [11 January 1280 - 9 January 1281] an earthquake occurred in Erznka, but by 
the grace of God it did not collapse". 

[a-nLtiu 2L zwpct h'1_u. Jbfl(l_U4wu, lJ.UlflnLUJ& UjWf]tig , np nL 411_WL. 

The same author uses similar words in recording an earthquake in the year 739 of the 
Armenian era (8 January 1290 - 7 • January 1291): "In 739 a violent earthquake 
occurred at Erznka, but God protected it and it did not collapse''. 

[3-m '1\l 2ll3' UWUU1~4 2wr<t l:ir1LL Jtpq_u4w~J, U.umnLw& LljUJfjl:ig, nr nt 4'lLUJL. 

This last event js probably a doublet of tho earthquake of 1280-1281, which is also 
recorded by Arakel of Tabriz. 

• 1280 01 11 - 1281 01 09 f730 A. e] 
localitie~ 

Rrz.incan 

lat. long. 

39 44 39 30 

I 
V-VT 

( 135 ) 1280 July 12 - August 16 Sea of Marmara [Turkey] 
source Pachym., Relo.t. hist., 6.24, II, p.615 
oaialoguo d. Evangelatou-Notara (19!1,'3) 

Between 12 July and 16 Au6rust 1280, in the vicinity of Mount Auxentius (now Mount 
Kayis, in the Sea of Marmara hinterland between Constantinople and Nicomedia) 
there was an earthquake, but its effects are not specified. The reference is made with
in an ethical and religious context. 
The earthquake occurred when the Emperor :rvlichacl VIII Palaeologus (1261-1282) 
was in camp near Mount Auxentius, and when, on his orders, some members of the 
anti-Unionist party, which rejected the Council of Lyons (1274), were tortured. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in Pachymeres, a contemporary 
Byzantine historian: 
"[ ... ] since the earth trembled in the middle of the day, and Perdikkas expressed aston
ishment that the earth shook without the mountain falling on those who were carry
ing out these deeds, he was punished by having his nose cut off". 

l...l ·n~ 6' Tl yr1 µecr1iµpp1.m; tCTELE'!O fiEO' Tt~t{pav, 6 II2p6iKKCiC;, o·n µovov OU 'tO ·n1v 
yrj'v 0'£1rn0at, uX'A.a 'tO ~lfl K0.1:an:tTT'tf.lV !:KfivOL:; 1:0 opo<;, 'tOlaU'CCt. n:pet.TtOUOW, f),J:.',"{E 

w8rpt£Vm, 7t01V11V '\l1tfCTXE 'tflV f.K'tOµflV 't11S [)lVOS, 

A. J 280 07 12 - 08 16 
localities 

Mount Kay is 

lat. long. 

40 fi9 29 09 

l 

V 

1 

! 

l 

_l 



( 136) 

~0 urces 2 

1284 January 17 Venice [northern Italy] 
Additam. anon. ad Chron. A. Danduli, col.399, note b; Giustinian, Ven.et., p.191; 

Chron. Parm., p.45 
[manuscripts] BMCCorrcr, Venice, Cic., 590, Hist. ant.; Cic., 1898, Grun., chap.254; 

Cic., 1901, Cron ., fol.190r.; BNMarcianaVe, Mss. IL., VII, 2557-8, Dolfin, Cron.; 

Mss It., VII, 2052, Abbioso, Cron., fol.27v.; Mss. It., VII, 37, Cron. Venez., fol.44r.; 

Mss. It., VII, 800-1, Sanudo, Cron. o Vite, fol.138v .; Mss. It., VII, 1687, Cron. Sar.! ina, c.115v; 
Monaci (ed. 1758) 

hJ,t,,riogrnphy Bardi (1581a); Zerenghi (1626); Gallicciolli (1795); Zanotto (1859) . 

c,tolog,.1es d. Filippo da Secinara (1652); Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Mcrcalli (1883); 

Baratta (1901); Zanon (1937); *Boschi et al. (1997, 2000) 

·cntalogu~s p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo el al. (1973); Iaccarino and Molin (1978); Postpischl 
(1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 17 January 1284, at about 15:30 UT (the hour of vespers), Venice was struck by an 
earthquake described as "very great". It is also reported to have struck Parma. 
This was very probably a distant earthquake, about which no further information is 
available at present. The epicentre is therefore unknO\vn. 
As far as Venice is concerned, the earliest sources to refer to this earthquake go back 

. to the 14th century. They are the Additamenta anonyma ad Chronicas Andreae 
Danduli and the Venetiarum I-Iistoria attributed to Pietro Giustinian. 

•• fig. 62 Map of 14th century Venice (Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana, Venice, Latini z. 399, fol.7r.). 30! 
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The Additamenta record: 
"In the said year 1283, in the month of January, at the hour of vespers, there was a very 
great earthquake at Venice". 

In dicta millesimo MCCLXXXIII mensis Januarii hara vespertina fuit Venetiis 
maximus terraemotus. 

Pietro Giustinian writes in similar terms: 
''Also in that year [1283.1, on 17 January, at the hour of vespers, there was a very great -l 
earthquake at Venice.". 

Item, dicta millesimo, die XVII ianuarii, hara vespertina, fuit Veneciis maximus 
terremotus. 

Although the report gives no details of effects, it is precise in its dating. Both 14th 
century chronicles date the earthquake to 1283; and they are the work of notary 
chroniclers who were accustomed to using the traditional ''Venetian style" chronology. 
The old Venetian tradition began the year on 1 March: that is to say, two months later 
than the modern style, and so the dating has to be corrected to 17 January 1284, mod
ern style. 
Such a chronological modification makes it possible to relate this earthquake to the one 
recorded in the anonymous Chronicon Parmense, a reliable notarial chronicle compiled 
in the first half of the 14th century, where we read: 
"On 18 June [12841, a Tuesday, at the hour of vespers, the earth shook [at Parma]". 

Di 18 junU in matte, in hara di vespero, tremo la term. 

The fact that the day of the week is given makes it possible to correct the indication 
of the month. June is given instead of January, but in Latin, their abbreviated forms 
are very similar (''jun." and ''jan."). 18 January 1284 was indeed a Tuesday, whereas 
18 June was a Sunday. At the time, the numbering of each day began at sunset, with 
the result that the date of -events occurring at vespers often varies in the sources 
between that of the day which had just ended and that of tho day following. Thus, if 
the chronological indication given in the Chronican Parmense is interpreted "17 
January 1284, at the hour of vespers", it coincides perfectly with that in the Venetian 
sources. 
In the 15th century, this information was taken up in Venetian chronicles. Some 15th 
century Venetian historians, such as Do1fin, record the information as it appears in the 
14th century sources without alterations or additions. But they date the earthquake 
to 1282. Thici change is probably due to their supposing that their predecessors had 
not used the Venetian style of dating, and that the date January 1283 corresponded to 
1282 in their chronological system. Other historians, such as Marin Sanudo, dated · 
the earthquake to 1283, as the 14th century chroniclers had done, but in Mura.tori's 
often inaccurate edition, the date given is 1282. 
This variation between 1282 and 1283 persists in the historiographical tradition of the 
following centuries, and enters the seismological tradition: Perrey (1848) records two 
separate shocks: on 17 January 1282 and January 1283, though he thinks it unlikely 
that they were indeed separate; Mercalli (1883) lists a single shock dating to 17 
January 1282; in the appendix to his catalogue (p.627), Baratta (1901), dates the earth
quake to 1283, whereas he had previously given 1282, but he does not state explicitly 
which is to be preferred; Zan on (1937) appears to prefer 1283, but at other points in his 
work, the earthquake is dated to 1282 . 

.A 1234. 01 17 15:;-m m 
localities 

Venice 

lat. long. 

45 26 12 20 

I 

VII 

localities 

Panna 

lat. Jong. 

44 18 10 20 

I 

F 

I 
I 
' 
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( 137) 1284 October 13 - November 10 [Sha'ban 683 H.J Damascus [Syria] 
source, al-Dhahabi, Kitab al-'lbar, V, p.342; al-Yafi'i, Mir'at, TY, p.198 
Jitorat«rc Toher (1979) 

catalog,,as d. von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850) 

catalogue;,. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

In the month of Sha'ban in the year 683 of the Hegira, which conesponds to the peri
od 13 October -10 November 1284, Damascus was probably struck by a strong earth
quake which caused collapses and serious damage. The uncertainty as to what really 
happened at Damascus at that time is due to the fact that the closest source to the 
event, the Damascene Arab historian and theologian al-Dhahabi (1274-1348), does not 
refer explicitly to an earthquake, simply reporting that there were serious disturbances 
at Damascus caused by both natural events and warlare. However, the Yemeni Arab 
historian al-Yafi.'i (1300-1367) maintains that the disturbances mentioned by al-

• • Dhahabi had been caused by an earthquake. 
The latter states: 
"In the month of 8ha'ban, there were great disturbances at Damascus. Egyptian troops 
had descended on the area; destruction occurred, and rivers overflowed their banks" . 

...,.....ii 1.5~l_,J~ )II_:,; J-""'>-A ~ 0 15.J J.,.-l1e ~ ~ lli4JI ;;~l:.)I ~l5 0 ~ J 
- ._,y\11 ..::.......b;I_, .:..~I .::-u~-J ...i...y. 'l l. ~ 

Commenting on this passage, al-Yafi.'i states: 
''As far as I know, it was an earthquake; but God has greater knowledge". 

-~ l ...VI_, <.1:,J.)1 <l.,J.J ~ ~ J ~~ L.., 

The report of an earthquake seems quite convincing, but it is not possible to establish 
whether there is any connection between the rivers overflowing their banks, as men
tioned by al-Dhahabi, and the earthquake . 

.A. 1284 10 13 - 11 10 [Sha'ban 683 H.] 
localities 

Damascus 

lat. long. 

33 30 36 19 

I 
Vlll? 

( 138) 1284 - 1285 winter Bar Sauma [eastern Turkey] 
iourea Bar Hebr., Chron. Eccl., I , cols.779-80 
hfatoriog:raphy Honigmann (1954) 

This em-thquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
Iri the winter of 1285, a violent earthquake struck eastern Turkey. Many buildings col
lapsed at Bar Sauma, and arches collapsed at churches in the city. of Melitene (near 
present-day Malatya). Horiigmann (1954, pp.50-1) has identified the monastery of Bar 

• Sauma in ruins at Borsum Kalesi, on a mountain about 1600 metres high between 
Malatya and Adiyaman, near the historical site of N emrut Dagi (or Mount Nemrut). 
The source is the contemporary historian Bar Hebracus. At the end of the first part 

• •• ·of the Chronicon Ecclesiasticum, we read: 
. ~In the year 1596 of the Greeks (1 October 1284 - 30 September 1285], in the winter, 
• there was a violent earthquake at Melitene and its territory. The arches of churches 

• •• collapsed in tho town, and at the monastery of Bar Sauma so many buildings were 
destroyed that the whole monastery was in danger of falling off the mountain. 
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,~"I r<::~~ =-u.i tc~ ~n .~<h.L= ~ c<:'.d\,U.':\ ~o.c ~" 
. ~cu. .....__:::, r-::nm ~ ~~= ~ • ~"I ~ ~~ • ~""'\"\!:l 

A 1284 - 1285 winter 
localities 

Borsum Kalesi 

lat. long. 
38 Ol) 38 .95 

I 

vnr.rx: 
localities 

Melite1rn 

lat. long. I 

::JS 26 38 21 VTI-VHl? 

( 139 ) 1287 February (second half) Western Syria-northern Israel 

( 140) 1287 March 8 Hims [western Syria] 

( 141) 1287 March 22 Laodicea 

.,ouro,e Jbn 'Abd al-Zahir, Tashri{, pp.151-2 

ro,ta,;ography Rohricht (1898) 

lite1"ot1Jre Ta her (1979) 

c~talogue, ,!. Sieberg (1932a); *Bcn-~Ienahcm (1979); Amiran et al. (1994) 

catalogues p. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem ( 1988); Bcktur and Alpay (1988) 

In the month of Muharram in the year of the Hegira 686 (which corTesponds to the peri
od 16 February - 17 March 1287), and at the beginning of the following month of Safar, 
three strong earthquakes struck what is now the coast of Syria (the territory of Laoclicea, 
present-day Al-Ladhigiya) and an area of hinterland stretching from western Syria (the 
territory of Hims) to present-day northern Israel (the territory of Safad, present-day 
Zefat). The first shocks occurred in the second half of :February, and damaged various 
Mamluk fortresses, including those of Safa.cl and Hims. There was a fresh and violent 
shock on 8 March, which i.ncreasod the damage at Hims, where restoration work on mili
tary buildings had already begun. The shock occurred on 22 M.arch caused the partial col
lapse of a quarter of the tower at I ,aodicea, incl ucling the lighthouse, which was then in 
the hands of the Franks. The serious damage which this military building suffored facil
itated the Mamluk conquest ofLaodicea on the following 21 April, under the leadership of 
the sultan Qalawun. The source for this earthquake is the contemporary Arab historian 
Ibn 'Abd aVlahir (1233-1293). He is particularly authoritative and reliable because at the 
time of the earthquake he was secretary to the sultan Qalawun, who was not only one of 
those chiefly responsible for the Muslim reconquest of the crusader states, but also active
ly involved during those months in the capture of Laoclicca, referred to above: 
"The tower [of Laoclicea] rose proudly above the whole region. It was sought after by the 
Muslims and protected by the infidels because it rose up out of the sea without being con" 
nccted in any way to the land. How could it be taken, if its moat was the sea? The 
Franks profited greatly from the port of Laodicea, which was comparable in importance 
to that of Alexandria, God willed it that in the month of Muharmm in that year [686 IL 
= 16 February- 17 March 1287], there was a series of earthquakes which damaged some 
fortresses, including that of Safad. Half way through Muharrani, our sultan set about 
repairing the damage. The fortress at Hims \va.s also boing repaired, when it was again 
struck by another shock on 21 Muharram [8 Marchi. During the night of Saturday 5 
Safar [22 Marchi, there was an earthquake in the direction of Laodicea which almost 
completely destroyed its tower in the sea, for God had wanted to give that region to the 
Muslims by protecting the tower in this way. A quarter of the tower was destroyed. The 
dovecot was also destroyed, as was the lighthouse which showed the position of the coast. 
The earthquake was a violent one and made the capture of the tower easier. When he 
had taken the town ofSahiyun, the Emir llusam al-Din Tarantawi , who was in command 



of the sultan's troops, began the march towards Laodicea. They arrived there with cat
apults, whose tongues and fingers are accustomed to conveying the words and signs of 
victory. They set down their machines in thoroughly firm positions, and built a stone 
bridge. '!'hen they thrust the battering ram [? nuqub] against those points which had 
been weakened in the earthquake, thereby leaving the tower undefended. In this way 
the position fell into their hands. [The Franks] were convinced that our sultan was fight
ing -..vith the aid of the angels and earthquakes, and when things went against them, they 
laid down their arms and surrendered. The tower was captured on Sunday 5 Rabi' I [20 
April]. The Muslims allowed the }<ranks to leave with their possessions, obliging them 
to abandon only their weapons. At midday the cross was removed from the top of thG 
tower, as the muezzin made the call to prayer". 

~1.J ~j Ulb .::..G:/1 J--:,51 v 4)-c UJ_, -=..~I ..JJ.:; ._;_;j J r c_r.-ll l.l..A,.J 

.;JJ._.:; '1 ~I .h...._, J .,_;] .. :11.::,_, ~ ..JI ,I~\• :,~::,_.1 ~I ~...1, ij •~ 
~ ~ Y-1 ~ ~ 0 ts: , ~ I ._;; ..I..S. , ._j_,5 -1.r- J _.;,:_:__, '1 J J-c v-4 ~ ~ w I 
j_;"'J _:,JI ) <l,/1 __ ;.LU ~; ~ '11 , , l.:.. _ _; ~ i.r' ~ I ;_~·::, :JJ I , L,:- .:- :--;.--'S j~ 
......., __ :1_.,.. ... i ij ~1 L ~ -=..y'.;I ..:,~I (}.J ..:..J~ ...:......JI ~~ v-- i ✓__,JI k J 
_, i ✓~I ~ t) d.J::._i 4---.:-> i~ L. c.Ll_.1 4-::Jt:i:; 0 Lb.L...JI G'.l__,.. .!J).i..::J :t...,JJ,.;,.JI 

~l5 La_J L,,._;i.r-1 r..u <r. iJ~1 c.r--!. ✓~ 0~~ r) ua~ LJ3 J. J-=---- L. ..:.1n v-
..:,,LS: u_, ·e:l5 L. i~1 v~ ~ uL...:;'11.J ,J·•-...J½ J._J::, .!l___,1..0., L,,.).~T _r"-" ~ ii~ 
~J-c J~I ..::.....~ ~::.:JJI ~ J ~ .J_:,J_.:, ..::.,~4" ~ ,_,__.L:.. ~I ti} 
.:.UL 0 ts: (,J--;JI lb__, J~I .:r --0-- I .11 ill! "~..r. .J-4 ''1 J~I J.i..,,,_, J l?L_Jf 
J--,:..l..:..iJi 0lS" L. _, il.....,,JI (,..x ...::......u...9 ~_) "-'-' -;J_:,J_:,JI ..::.....-4--' 4--:---Y"" C.J_)-' ~ 
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c.5Jl...h.;_,..b v---;;..i..ll 0 L,., J"":""''}I t~ W.. •'-=-.:r"' - ..::.,~..r.J ~ ..::.J+.. ~I "7'L: ... ./'11 .. .:r 
~ _, L..».} _,;..; \:-i l.b..LJ I ~ WI ~ ij ~I_, 0 ~ .:r ~.....SL--.J I j ..u.... 

-•IL, - I... • 'l . ··II .. ·l..o,_ll I. q ~, ~::.:JJI u..,.._ II ,_J....c L:.~ .r-- . .....~ c.r.- ,r 0-::' . ~ J J .. ...,--,-- ~· .. jY, 

~ ~.J .>UI i'" 4, ~ :l ~1 ij ~J ~L:,j _,.......uJ½ ~..J ~ j 
er ~J ;..f.:,J_jJI ~.u ~I ~.':/I ½-=:,- ,:r '";""'_,..Lll ..:.,l.:a..iJ J4,.:,JI 0-' I~ 

0~ 0~ ~\ l-1.i_.u ~-½!j ) ..6........ ..!.LI~ ..i..:....j ~ 'lJ ti.+,. ~ J~I ~ 
0 1.J .Jj"'l_)I Gly, I ~ 0-'°J J; ~ W~ L.;Lh.L. c:.,1 l~J jt::.' .:iL..:; .j IJ~l 

0 LJ...L..__J I ~ '.l _y4 ~ L.... ..::.....l..1 3 I _,..J..-. J"":'."½ ~ L. ~ J ~ ~ L. j+ L....... 
r--+" A E_.,_r>-1 I ~ I y--, h t _ _l...i''l I ~ _) .,-.+!, v-4 u-- WI ~·~ f p-:;, iJ ~ 
J,;-il.l p--)1 0-' ~I ..:.....j 3 1 .L...,_., CLJ ~J..O v-- ~ L. 0 ~;:--:. ~l_.1 ~1.r--1,; 

-~ ~j <l... I .:r JS" ~Y.J ..r~I .JJI ,:.,::._µI J_,3 ,.1..;.,o ~:ii:, I .:r ~I 9 .)J 

.A 
1287 02 -
localities lat. long. I localiti,;e lat. long. 

Hims SY!i :14 44 36 43 vn .. vrn Zefat 11. 32 58 3G 30 

1287 03 08 
localities lat. long. l 
Hims 34 44 :36 43 vm 

1287 03 22 
localities lat. long. I 
Al--Ladhiqiya 85 31 35 47 vrn 

( 112 ) 1287 May 16 Erznka I eastern Turkey] 
so1uf:es 1 Chron. min. 11rm., IL4~ p .-148; Sa,rL An.-:- ad ann. ar1n. 740; chronicle in Yovse.p~ean 

(1Dtil , col527 f.) 
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sources 2 Chron. min. Arm., II.11, p.264.18-19; Ar. Tabr., Book, p.470 
hi.swriography lncicean (1822) 

literature Abich (1882) 
catalogaes d. Kostaneanc' (1902); Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964); Zoyt'unyan (1991) 

catalogues p. Ergin et al. (1967); Karapetian (1991) 

On 16 May 1287, there was a strong earthquake at Erzincan, in present-day Turkey. 
It must have caused extensive damage, since we are told that there were many victims. 
The principal source for the earthquake is the contemporary work known as the 
Annals of the Anonymous of Sivas (Chron. min. Arm. II.4) which records, in a context 
relating to the year 736 (9 January 1287 - 8 January 1288): 
"In the same year, on 16 May, a strong earthquake occurred at Eznkay. Many people 
died, and only God knows their number". 

t, unJu wJti r JwJru Q bri_h. 2wrct Jb& JGq_uljwJ LL rwqnuip Jl::in.wu, q_nrnJ ~t1Ju 
U.umnLwli Jt1wJU q.pml. 

The earthquake is also recorded in other Armenian sources, but with different datings. 
The continuation of Samuel of Ani gives the date as 740 (8 January 1291- 7 January 
1292); similarly, the chronicle in Arm. Jeru.s. ms. 343 (in Yovsep'ean 1951, no.239), 
which continues Michael the Syrian up to 1346, reports the destruction of Erzincan by 
an earthquake in: 
"1292 [sicl = 739. The earthquake destroyed Eznkay". 

().Lfri_f 2lJit v'wpch.fuiJ'p. ~ np&ui'ul::ig1.uL tq_ '\)ljwJ'u. 

Abich, (1882, p.443) dates the earthquake to 1290, on the basis of evidence from Arakel 
of Tabriz, whose information is similar .to that in Gregory of Kamakh; but this infor
mation actually concerns a different earthquake, namely that of 1280-1281 (see the 
entry concerned). Kostaneanc' (1902, p.10; 21, followed by Step'anyan 1964, p.62, who 
creates a doublet) dates the earthquake to 1289, whereas Incicean (1822, p.17) had 
already listed one earthquake in 1287 and another in 1290. This is probably a case of 
duplication of the earthquakes of 1280-1281 and 1287. 

A 1287 os 16 
localities 

Erzinean 

lat. 

39 41 

long. 
39 30 

I 

TX 

{ 143 ) 1289 June Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
source Pachym., Relat. hi,s·t., 8.11, III, p.151 
c~ t.alogue d. Evangclatou-Notaru (1993) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition, being recorded only by 
Evangelatou-Notara (1993). On an unspecified day in June 1289, an earthquake was 
felt at Constantinople, but its effects arc not recorded. This is probably a case of a djs
tant epicentre. The earthquake occurred during a synod summoned after the resig
nation of the patriarch Gregory II. Information about this earthquake is to be found 
in Pachymeres, a contemporary Byzantine historian, who tells us that the cle:rgy; 
''[ .. . J met with the emperor in the great palace, when a sudden earthquake struck thejr 
meeting and banished all doubts". 

l .. .l Ka:t(X. to µ{:ya rta.A,U'tlOV crnvciµo: ~a<HAd (T\)VC((0£VtWV, crc:u:,µoc; i:vcrKr\'lfCXS E~aiqivT]~ 
-i:ov C5UA.A-oyov i::Krivrov Ka\. 1:11v crK'f\JflV 01£Aw.v· 

; 

I ·; 

f 
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The only chronological reference provided by Pachymeres is the resignation of the 
patriarch Gregory II, which took place in June 1289. According to Evangelatou-N otara 
(1993, p.34) the earthquake occurred before 14 June, the day when Athanasius I 
ascended the patriarchal throne. This suggestion proves to be mistaken, however, 
because Athanasius began his first patriarchate on 14 October 1289. 

J;,,. 1289 06-
Iocalities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 2s 01 

I 

. F 

( 144) 1293 January 11 - February 8 LSafar 692 H.] Al-Karak [Jordan} 
,au.re•• Ibn al-Furat, 1'a'rikh, VIII, p.153; al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, I, p.783; BNF1·ance, mi;. Ar. 6739, 

al-Jazari, Jawahir al-Suluk, fol.9Ov.-9lr.; ms. Ar. 1578, al-Nuwayri, Nihayat al-ar-ab, 
fol.164r.; Ibn Kathir, al-Bidaya, XIII, p.233 

literarnre Taher (1979); Klinger et al. (2000) 

ca\olag1<« d . Sieberg ( 1932a); Amiran et al , (1994) 
catelag>•es p. Poirier and Taber (1980); al-Hakeem (l!:188) 

In the month of Safar in the year of the Hegira 692, which corresponds to the period 
11 January- 8 February 1293, a strong earthquake struck Palestine, causing the most 
serious damage at Al-Karak, to the east of the Dead Sea (now Jordanian territory), 
Three towers in the citadel collapsed, as well as some other buildings. There was also 
comparable damage at the nearby town of At-Tafi.1ah, where many building collapses 
are reported. In the coastal area (now part of Israel), there was serious damage at 
Ramla, where the earthquake followed a devastating floon. 1 nnd caused the minaret of 
the congregational mosque to collapse. The earthquake also caused damage, not 
specified, at Gaza, Lydda (present-day Lod) and Qaqun. 
The reports of this earthquake in Arabic sources are all very similar, except in the case 
of Ibn Kathir, who is the only historian to mention At-Tafilah amongst the places that 
suffered damage. The contemporary Damascene writer al-Jazari (1260-1338) reports: 
"In that year [692 H. = 1292-1293], there was a violent earthquake in the towns of 
Ga7,a, Ramla, Ludd [Lyddal, Qaqun and Karak. The worst damage was at Karak, to 
the extent that three of the citadel's towers were destroyed, as were a number of build
ings. The earthquake occurred during the-month of Safar [692 H. = 11 January 1293 
- 8 February 1298], and the news reached Damascus at the same time as the sultan's 
order, in the month of Rabi' I 1692 H. = 9 February 1293 - 10 March 1293], to send 'Ala' 
al-Din al-Shuja'i, one of the emirs of Damascus, together with a group of artisans, engi- • 
ncers and stonecutters, with a large quantity of tools to rebuild those parts of the 
citadel at Karak which had been destroyed". 

l,,.~ b r ,.:;LS'., ~ ;j Yj .!.ifa 13 ._:,_;;L;_, .o..lJ I_, a._)1., •j-C .'.l ½ ~ ~.., 
J ;J_:J_)1 .::,.;LS_, .L...)_,.:i ..r ..,~ 0 ½-½_, ~ ..r r:_l..r.1 ~~ r~' ~ .!!fa4 
~~ -½.r.-'.~ JJ~r (::-::-!_; J 0 Lb.LJ1 r.,_...r 3 ._,....!.....:i JI ~J J..:,.,_, yi,-., ..,+!
er.:---- 4 1_, t~I <.r :te4" ~ t)..J jL:JI ,1.rl ~1 ef~I cr.~I ,)l, _r:-4'11 

. .!i_;;JI :w.:; v" i~ L ~.JL-..J ;;~I ..:..'l'll_, 0-:!.J~i_, 

Al-Nuwayri (1279-1332) provides a briefer report: 
"In this year, during the month of Safar [692 H. = 11 January 1293- 8 February 1293], 
there was a violent earthquake at the towns of Gaza, Ramla, Ludd [Lydda], and Karak. 
Karak was particularly affected, for three towers of its citadel were destroyed, and tho 
Emir 'Ala' al-Dine of Damascus \Vas sent with some artisans to rebuild what had been 
destroyed there". 311 
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As already mentioned, the evidence provided by Ibn Kathir (1300-1373) is important, 
because it-also tells of damage at Tafila: 
"In the month of Safar [692 H. = 11. January 1293 ~ 8 February 1293], it was very cold 
in Syria, and jn that year there was an earthquake at Karak and many buildings were 
destroyed at 'rafila" . 

~ ..b.L. J .!..I ySJ I 

Finally, al-Maqrizi (1364-1442) records: 
"In the month of Safar 1_692 H. = 11 January - 8 February 1293], the towns of Ghaza, 
Ram la, Ludd and especially Al-Karak, were struck by a v1olent earthquake. Of the 
towers at Al-Karak, three were destroyed. A message from al-Ghars ibn Shawr, gov
ernor of Rarnla, told that there had been incessant rain, causing destruction in fields 
and houses. The flood knocked down bridges and mills on the river 'Awja'. The bod
ies of eleven drowned lions were found in the flood waters. Immediately afte:r the flood, 
a tremendous earthquake struck the coastal towns. The earthquake carnied destruc-
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tion in many places; and the minaret of the congregational mosque at Ramla was so 
badly cracked that it collapsed. The governor was ordered to assess the damage, and 
the Emir 'Ala' al-Din Aydgudi al-Shuja'i was sent with labourers and skilled workers to 
rebuild \vhat had collapsed at Al-Karak". 

0 l.$' ~ 'L.J_j-l_:: 2-1~1.J ..JJ LL.)13 •.Y ;,'½ ~ _HS.ill ... ~I ~ JJ 
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r.-'~I '-:"'..1.:.a ~ ..i.£; 4,.1 ~ ..:.,½ ~1 ._,.,.;SJ ~_, U._,.Jl L~ o.J~ ~13 
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• 1293 0111 -- 02 08 [Safar 692 H.J -~ 31 32 35 07 Io == VIII -IX Me= 5.8 Sites: 6 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 
AJ-Karak HKJ 31 11 35 42 IX Lod IL 31 57 :,4 54 "VIII? 

A t-'Tnflla h HKJ 30 50 35 36 VIII-IX Rarnla IL 31 .~6 '.J4 52 

Ga.za n~ 

( 145) 
60Urre.8 1 

-31 30 34 28 'ilIII Qaqun IL 32 22 

1293 March Pistoia area [Tuscany~ central Italy] 
ASPt, Opera di S .Jacopo, 1, fol.64v, 31 August 1293; 

~5 21 

Tol. Lucca,Ann., p.219; Chron. Parm., p.66; Cron. sen., p.77; Stor. pistor:, p.16 

VIII 

VII? 

ASF!orence, Mss., 222, Priorista, fols.48-9; BAVat., Chigiani, G.I.31-35, G.II.36-40, Tizio, 

Hist., fol.145r.; ASPr, Mss. , 40, Edoari <la Erba, Comp. , 16th c.; Villani G., Nuuva (Ton. , II, 
p.45; Manetti, Chron., col.1014 

hi,torio)(I'aµhy Salvi (1656-62); Lancellotti (1673); Fioravanti (1758); Muratori (1762-64); Inghirami (1841-

43); Moroni (1840-79); Davidsohn (1908); Gai (1984) 

literature Castelli {1991, 1993 ); Ca.stelli and Monachesi (1996) 
catalogue• d. Bonito (1691); l'errey (1848); Mallet (1853); "Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1901); 

"Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

catalogue, p. Giorgetti and faccarino (1971); Ca·rrozzo et al. ( 1973 ); Postpischl (1985); CP'l'l (1999) 

_ The numerous sources which record this earthquake on March 1293 provide informa
tion solely about the city of Pistoia and its hinterland. In the city many houses col
lapsed and others were damaged, a vault in the cathedral fell down, and the columns 
of the altar of S.Jacopo were damaged. The top of the tower at the town hall also col
lapsed, and there were many deaths in the city and its surroundings. The life of the 
city was disturbed by the event, for many people left, taking refuge in tents or fleeing 
into the mountains. A source hitherto unknown to the sejsmological tradition has been 
discovered during our inquiry in the Archivio di Stato at Pistoia. It js in fact an admin
istrative decision by the Opera of S.Jacopo (the body responsib1c for the upkeep of the 
building), dated 31 August 129;:3, approving expenditure for repairing the columns of 
the altar of S.Jacopo in the cathedral, which had been damaged in an earthquake: 
"To the blacksmith master Comando and to master ,Jacopo da Como, for ironwork, lead, 
mastic, and the work of repairing the marble columns which support the ciborium of 
S.Jacopo, which were destroyed or damaged at the time of the earthquakes, so that they 
shall no longer be in disrepair and shall stand better and more firmly, 2 lire and 7 soldi". 

magislris Comando fabro et Jacobo de Como pro fermrnen.tis, plumbo, m.astrice et 
magi'.sterio eorum pro reaptando columpna.c; marmoreas que sunt et sustinent civorum 
.'!ancti Jacobi, que erant devastate et scisse tempore terremutorum, ne amplius .313 
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deuastarentur et ut aptius et fortius morarentur, libras 11, solidos VII. 

The earthquake is also mentioned in two Latin chronicles of the period, and in two 
slightly later chronicles in the vernacular. The first text is the Chronicon Parmen.se, 
by an anonymous compiler. He acquired his information direct from Pistoia, whose 
podesta at the time was Bonifacius Lupus of Parma: 
"In that same year and month, on 11 July [1293] great claps of thunder and powerful 
lightning flashes began and lasted for 24 days, and many very powerful earthquakes . 
occured there, causing many houses in Pistoia to collapse, and many were rent apart 
and damaged. Part of the to-.,vn's cathedral church collapsed, as did the top of the tower 
of the town hall, and many people died as a result, and people stayed outside the town 
in tents and huts. And an image of the Blessed Virgin Mary which was in the cathe
dral performed many miracles at that time, healing the sick and restoring sight to the 
blind; and there was great repentance and many quarrels were .settled at that timo; 
and Bonifacius Lupus of Parma was thenpodesta of Pistoia". 

Item eo anno et mense, die xj julij, in civitate Pistorij inceperunt maxima tonitrua et 
fulgidra magna et forti,,sima, et duraverunt per xxiiiJ dies, et maximi et plurimi ibi 
fuerunt terremotus, quorum occasione multe domus PistorU diruerunt, et multe scisse et 
rnaghagnate f'uerunt; et una, pars maioris ecclesie dicte terre diruit et capitinus turis 
dicti communis, et multi homines mortui fuerunt di.eta de causa, et homines stabant 
extra civitatem ad tendas et travachas, Et una figura beate virginis ,Marie, que erat ad 
dictam ecclesiam maiorem tune plurima miracula fecit sanando infirmos et cecos 
illuminando; et fuit ibi magnum scovamentum, et multe paces ibi tune facte fuerunt; et 
erat tune potestas Pistorie dominus Bonifacius Lupus de Parma. 

It is on the basis of this source that the earthquake was dated tu 11 July 1293 in 
Baratta's catalogue (1901) and in Postpischl's (1985), which derives from it. But that 
date refers to the beginning of the great claps of thunder and "powerful lightning 
flashes" rather than to the earthquake itself. The contemporary chronicler Tolomeo da 
Lucca records damage at Pistoia in general terms: 
''.At about this period [the editor gives the date as July 1293] great earthquakes occurred 
at Pistoia. They lasted for a long time, and many houses were struck and damaged". 

Circa ista tempora fuerunt Pistorii maximi terremotus et diu durauerunt, et multe 
domus et turres fuerunt ibidem concusse ac scisse. 

An anonymous mid-14th century Sienese chronicle in the vulgar Italian records that 
great earthquakes struck Pistoia in March 1293, but it docs not indicate what damage 
was caused: 
''And at this time [1293], in the month of March, there were great earthquakes at Pistoia; 
many people therefore fied from Pistoia, not wanting to live there for fear that they would 
encounter trouble; and many left the city and went to live in the mountains. And the 
bishop and his clergy did great penitence, making processions and fasting much to pla
cate God. And when the month of March came to an end, all the earthquakes ceased". 

E in questo tenpo, del mese di marzo, furo grandi trernuoti a Pistoia; e per questo molti 
di Pistoia si f'ugiro, e non vi volevano abitare per lo sospetto di no chapitare male; e molti 
usciro della citta, e andoro ad abitare in qu,elle montagnie. E con molta penitenzia el 
vescovo chol siw chericato feceno procesioni e molte stinenzie per prachare ldio. E 
pas1;1ato el mese di marzo furo cessati via ogni tremoto. 

The Sienese chronicle is more precise than the Chronicon Parmense in specifically dat
ing the earthquake to l\farch 1293 and stating that the shocks ceased after the end of 
the month. In the Storie Pistoresi, an anonymous chronicJe from Pistoia whose earli
est manuscript dates to 1396, we find under the general heading 1300: . 
"During the year 1300 since the birth of Our Lord Jesus Christ, huge, terrifying and 
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fig. 64 Pistoia: detail from the account book of the Opera di S.Jacopo (Pistoia cathedral). 31 August 
1293 arrangements made to meet the cost of repairing the altar columns in S.Jacopo which were 
damaged in the earthquake of March l 293 (Archivio di Stato, Pistoia, Opera di S.Jacopo, 1, fol.64v) . 

dangerous earthquakes occurred, which caused many houses to collapse, as well as the 
vault over the altar of S.Martino in the cathedral church. Such was the effect that 
many people died in the town and its surroundings as a result of the collapse of hous
es and the town walls. The inhabitants abandoned their houses and went to the 
Campo and the Prato di S.Francesco with tents and huts, and they also went out of the 
city on all sides. This scourge lasted for eight whole days. Processions were made 
with great piety around the city, involving all those who were left in Pistoia, men and 
women, adults and children alike. Many deadly quarrels were amicably settled in 
those eight days. When a man saw his enemy and they met in the street, of their own 
accord they knelt down, kissed each other on the mouth and asked each other's for
giveness. After eight days the earthquakes ceased and people were totally reassured, 
so they all returned home and recovered from the great fear they had felt on account 
of the great danger in which they had found themselves. It was not long before the 
people of Pistoia started quarrelling amongst themselves again, in spite of the warning 
signs which God had shown them in the earthquakes". 

Correnli gli anni della nativita di nostro Signore Gesu Cristo MCCC vennero 
grandissimi terremuoti terribili e pericolosi, per li quali molte case caddero, e in fra 
l'altre cadde la volta che era sopra lo altare di san Martino nella Chiesa maggiore: tal 
che per il cadere delle case e delle mura molta gente mod. nella citta e nel contado. Li 
cittadini abbandonavono le loro case e andavono al Campo o su 'l Prato di San 
Francesco con tende e trabacche e intorno alla citta dal lato di fuora. Questa pestilenzia 
basto otto giorni interi: le processioni si facevono intorno alla citta, dove tutta la gente 
che era in Pistoia, tanto maschi quanto femine, grandi e piccoli con gran devozione vi 
andavano. Molte paci di morte d'uomini si compuosono e feceno in quel tempo delli otto 
giorni: quando l'u.no nimico l'altro vedeva e si scontrauono nella via, da loro stessi si 
inginocchiavono, e baciandosi in bocca e chiedendosi perdono insieme. Passati li otto 
giorni, li terremuoti cessorono, e la gente si rassicun) tu.tta. e ciascheduno si torno a casa 
sua, e si rassicu.rorono delta gran paura che avevano auta peril gran pericolo in che si 
viddorono. Paco stettero li Pistoresi che ritornorono a constraltare insieme, non 

. obstante gli pericolosi segni che Iddio gli aveva mostrati per via de' terremuoti. 

AJl the items of information r0corded by the author of the chronicle - damage to the 
cathedral, inhabitants fleeing from their houses, religious and pacification rituals -
agree with what we find in the Chronicon Parmense and the Sienesc chronicle, and 
therefore lead us to believe that this is the same seismic event but wrongly dated to 
1300 (the opening year of the chronicle) instead of 1293. There is also a discrepancy 
in the name of the darn aged al tar in the cathedral. This chronicle calls it the altar of 
S.Martino, but in fact it was the altar of S.Jacopo, as is recorded in the document men
tioned above in the Archivio di Sta to at Pistoia. The editor of the chronide (S.Adrasto 
Barbi 1907-27) points ouL the chronological discrepancy, but adopts no specific position 315 
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on the matter. The earthquake is recorded as occurring in 1298 in Villani's chronicle 
and in the Chronicon Pistoriense by the 15th century humanist Giannozzo Manetti. 
What has happened is that the earthquake of 30 November - 1 December - made 
more famous by the presence of the pope at Rieti at the time - has ended up by obscur
ing and distorting the chronology of the less well known Pistoia earthquake of 1293. 

_. 1293 03 - cumulative effects 
localities 

Pistoia 

lat. long. 

43 56 10 55 

I 

VITI 

localities 

• Pistoia arP,a 

( 146) 1293 September 4 Sannio !southern Italy] 

lat. long. 

4:3 35 10 50 

I 
VIU 

sources ASN a, Uff Ricost1: Ang., N otamenli, ann.1 b, De Lellis, Notam. , vol.3, part 2, Charles II of 

Anjou, Orders, pp.18<13 (24 November 1293), 1855 (15 May 1294., also in Bonito, 1691, p.530}, 

1859 (17 August 1294), 1871(15 1\pril 1294), 1928 (May 1296); Pandone, administrative order 

in Bonito (1691), p.531; Tol. Lucca,Ann., p .225 ; Tol. Lucca, Hi;;t. , coJ.1198; Cron.. Suess. , p.59 

hist<J riugraphy Giusliniani (1797-1816); Camera (1860); Salazaro (1877); Perrella (1889); Masciotta (1952); 

Mazzoleni (1974-78) 

literatm·e Castelli (1993) 

r•t•logu,s ~- Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); Capocci (1861-63); Perrella (1873); Baratta (1899, 1901); 

~Boschi et al. (1987, 2000) 

c~talo1,11es p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozza et ril. (1973 ); Postpischl (198.5); CPTI (1999) 

The earthquake occurred before sunrise on the early ;morning of Friday 4 September 
129:3, and struck the Samnium reb'l.on. At Bojano and Tocco Caudio many bui1dings col
lapsed and there wero numerous victims. In tho surrounding area, villages and castles 
were damaged, and there was substantial damage to lmildings at Isernia. In Naples, 
the monastery and church of S.Maria di Donnarcgi.na may have been damaged. 
The earthquake is recorded in 6 documents from the Angevin chancery drawn up 
between 1293 and 1297. H is also mentioned in Tolomeo da Lucca's An.nales and 
Historia Ecclesiasticci nova and in the Chronicon Suessanu.m. 
An examination of these sources has made it possible to amend the date from 1294 -
as recorded by Bonito (1691), Baratta (1901) and Postpischl (1985) - to 4 September 
1293. The earthquake has been studied by Castelli (1993), who used Salazaro (1877), 
Tolomeo da Lucca, the document dated 15 May 1294 transcribed by Bonito (1691), and 
only the summaries (regestae) of two documents concerning lsernia and Tocco Caudio. 
The Chronicon Suessanum, an anonyn10us chronicle of the second half of the 14th cen
tury concerned with Sessa Aurunca and its territory, had not been used by the seismo
logical tradjtion, but it provides preciRe chronological evidence: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1293. In the reign of Charles II, on 4 September, a Friday, 
dnring the night befi)Te sunrise, there was a great earthquake in the Tena di Lavoro, 
and in particular at Sessa". 

Anno Domini 1293. Regnante Carola Secundo die 4 Sellembris, qui-fuit dies Ven.eris, nocte 
ante Solis nrtum teraemotus magnus factus est per terrarn laboris, et maxirne Suessae. 

The fact that this source provides a precise chronolo1,'}' for the earthquake, with the day 
of the month (4) and of the week (Friday) - and they did indeed coincide in 1293 -
lends considerable authority to the information. A comparative anaJysis of the other 
contemporary sources not only rnakes it possible to identify the area most affected, but 
also confirms the dating in the Chronicon Suessanum. Because of the serious losses 
suffered by the Archivio. di Stato in Naples, documents for this period have to be sought 
in the manuscript. regeslae of the ads of the Angevin chancery, compiled by De LelJis in 
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the 17th century. There is also a complete transcription of two documents in Bonito 
(1691). These six administrative documents reveal that local lords and small 
landowners suffered severe economic damage and impoverishment. An order sent on 
24 November 1293 hy Charles II of Anjou to his son Charles Marte], Vicar of the Realm, 
in favour of Isnardo de Pontenes, lord of the Tocco Caudio territory, records that the 
country had recently suffered serious damage 1n an earthquake: 
"[in the margin: There was an earthquake in the Pontenes territory of Tocco]. 
Provision for a tax reduction for Isnardo de Pontencs, knight and member of the house
hold, who affirms that the earthquake which recently this year shook certain parts of 
our realm, caused a great loss of men and properly in the territory of Tocco, situated in 
-the Principality. 24 November in the seventh indiction [1293], folio 84 verso". 

Pontenes terremolo occorso Tocco terra. 
lsnardo de Pontenes militi familiari asserenti quad c:urn terremotus qui pridem infra 
praesentem annum nonnullas parles regni nostri concussit, magnum. in terra sua Toczi 
sita in Principa.tu homin.um, et bonorum damnum intulerit provisio pro aUeviatione 
collectarum. Sub die 24 novembris 7 indictionis, folio 84 tergo. 

An order addressed to the justiciar of the Contado of Molise in favour of the community 
ofisernia, drawn up on 17 August 1294, specifically dates the earthquake to the previous 
September 129a: "[in the margin: Isernia badly damaged :in ,m earthquake Earthquake]. 
Provision for a reduction of one third in the general tax due from the community of the 
town of Isernia, which has aroused deep compassion and anxiety in us since the recent 
carthqLiako of last September. 17 August of the seventh indiction [1294] , folio 183 verso". 

lsernia trauagliata da lerremoto Terremoto. 
[Iniversitati ciuitatis lsernie, quae a terremoto proxirno preteriti mensis septembris 
miserabiliter depressd no1:;tri im.um prouisio pro alleviatione lertie pa.rtis generalis 
collecte. Sub die 17 agusti 7 indictionis folio 1R3 tergo. 
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There is evidence of damage at Bojano in an order from Charles II of .Anjou, drawn up 
on 15 May 1294 and addressed to the justiciar of the Contado of Molise: 
"[in the margin: Boiano is suffering as a result of an earthquake Earthquake]. 
Exemption from half the tax due from the community of the town of Bojano which, as 
an enquiry reveals, has suffered severe damage from the unfortunate recent earth
quake, which cam1ed the death of many men and women, 15 May of the seventh indic
tion, in the year 1294, folio 159". 

Boiano. patisce dal terremoto Terremoto. Universitati terre Boiani, quae ex infelici 
eventu preteriti terremotus damna gravia pertulit, sic quad marium, et femina rum, 
facta est magna strages, prout ex inquisitione constat, remissio medietatis collectarum, 
sub die 15 madii 7 indictionis anno 1294 folio 159. 

A fuller version of this document (once preserved in the Archivi della Regia Zecca of 
Naples) is transcribed in Bonito (1691, p.530): 
"To the community of the town of Bojano, which asks for immunity from tax because of 
the earthquake it has suffered, the king declares that he assents. Since an investiga
tion carried out at the behest of Charles, eldest son of our king of Hungary and Prince 
of Salerno, who was then Vicar General, shows that because of the sad event of the 
recent earthquake the town ofBojano suffered such serious damage that a great many 
men and women were killed, deeming it appropriate that the surviving people of that 
town should have some respite from their usual [tax] burden, since they themselves 
declare that they could not otherwise survive in that place; therefore we exempt them 
from half of the general tax, etc. given this 15 May of the seventh indiction, in tho year 
1294 of the reign of Our Lord and tho tenth year of the king's reign". 

Universitati 1errae Bojani petenti immunitatem a Collectis ob Terraemotum passum, Rex 
indulget asserens. Quia per inquisitionem factam de mandato Caroli primugeniti nostri 
Regis Ungariae Principis 8alernitani, tune Vicarii Generalis constat, quad ex infelici 
euentu praeteriti Terraemotus terra Bojani damna gravia pertulit, sic quod marium, & 
{CRminarum facta extitit magna strages, dignum reputantes quod residui homines dictae 
terrae de consuetis oneribus reportent aliquid releuamen, cum ipsi etiam asserant aliter 
inibi vivere non valere; Propterea relaxamus eis medietatem generalis subventionis, &c. 
sub datum die 15 Maii septimae Indictionis anno 1294 Regnorum Domini Regis anno 10. 

Charles II's order sent to the justiciar of Capitanata on 15 April 1294 grants compen• 
sation to Bertrand of Belmonte, a locality in Samnium struck by the earthquake: 
"[in the margin: Earthquake at Belmonte in the KingdomJ. Order for the payment of 
120 unciae to the knight Bertrand of Belmonte, as compensation for losses suffered in 
the earthquake which caused damage to that area this year. To the justiciar of 
Capitanata, 15 April of the seventh in diction [1294], folio 245". 

Belmonte 1'erremoto in Regno 
Bertrando de Bellomonte militi provisio pro solutione unciarum 120 in compensationem 
damnorum passorum ex terremotu qui hoc anno praesenti in partibus illis imminuit, et 
dirigitur iustitiario Capitanate sub die 15 aprelis 7e indictionis folio 245. 

The order sent by Charles II of Anjou to tho justiciar of the Terra di Lavoro in May 
1296, again in favour of Bertrand of Belmonte, states: "[in the margin: Belmonte 
Earthquake]. Order in favour of the knight, Bertrand of Belmonte, to whom we have 
granted 120 unciae jn compensation for damage suffered in the earthquake in the year 
of the seventh indiction, this sum to be in foll and final payment. Folio 25 verso". 

Relmonte Terremoto Bertrando de Bellomonte militi cni concessimus . uncias 120 in 
cumpensationem damnorum que passus est ex terremotu infra annum le indictionis 
provisio quod cum e/fectu solvantur. Folio 26 tergo. 



A further administrative order, drawn up in 1297 in favour of Bertrand of Belmonte 
again, has been transcribed by Bonito (1691, p.531): 
"To Francesco Pandono of Capua, Valet of the Royal Chamber and member of the 
household, in the name of and on behalf of his father-in-law, signor Bertrand of 
Belmonte, who is granted the right to harvest grain in compensation for damage which 
the said Bertrand suffered to his property in the latest earthquake". 

Francisco Pandono de Capua Camerae Regiae Vallicto familiari, nomine, & pro parte 
Domini Berterandi de Bellomonte Soceri sui conceditur facultas extrahendi frumentum 
in recompensationem damnorum, quae dictus Berterandus passus est in bonis suis ex 
1'erraemotu proximo successo. 

Since the chronicler Tolomeo da Lucca was in southern Italy in 1293, he was close to 
the event in place as well as in time. He records it in his Annales as follows; 
"The year of Our Lord 1293 [. .. ]. In the same year there were earthquakes in various 
places, near Naples thatis to say, and especially in the valley of Bojano, where many 
villages and castelli were reduced to ruins, and many people died there". 

Anno Domini MCCLXXXXJII [. . .J. Eodem anno fuerunt terremotus per diversa loca, 
nam versus Neapolym et precipue in valle de Buianu, ubi ruerunt multe ville et castra, 
multeque persone ex hoc ibidem perierunt. 

In his Historia ecclesiastica nova, Tolomeo da Lucca also writes: 
"In the period when the papal throne was vacant [from 4 April 1292, when pope 
Nicholas II died, and 5 July 1294, when Celestine V was elected], many strange things 
occurred in the world. In Italy in particular there were many earthquakes, especially 
in the vicinity of Naples, and in the valley ofBojano, for castles and other villages were 
reduced to ruins, and many people died there". 

In ista vacatione multae nouitates apparuerunt in mundo, primo quia in Italia fuerunt 
multi terraemotus, seo maxime versus Neapolim, in valle videlicet de Bivano, quia 
ruerunt casira, et uillae, et multae personae perierunt ibidem. 

In both chronicles, Tolomeo da Lucca uses similar terminology to record the earth
quake, but in the Annales he specifies the year as 1293, and the name of the locality 
changes from "Bivano" to "Buiano". The town is now called Bojano, and lies about 90 
km from Naples. Baratta (1899) catalogued a earthquake at Naples in 1293 on the 
basis of Salazaro ( 1877), who reported damage to the church of S.Maria di Donnaregina 
in Naples as a result of an earthquake which he simply dated to 1293. The evidence 
resulting from our research makes it appropriate to attribute this damage to the earth
quake of 4 September 1293. 

A 1293 09 04 -~ ""4118 14 33 Io = VlII-IX Me= 5.8 Sites: 6 
localities lat. Jong, I localities lat. long. I 
Uojano 41 29 14 28 IX Isernia 41 36 14 14 VII-VIII 

Tocco Caudio 41 07 14 38 VIII-IX :"l'aples 40 51 14 16 VII 

Belmonte del Sanniu 41 49 14 25 VII-VITT Sessa Aurunca 41 14 13 56 Vl-VJI 

( 147) 1293 December 2 - 1294 November 20 [693 H.] Cairo [Egypt] 
""""'"' al-Suyuii, Kash{, p.50; al-Suyut.i, Hu.m, II, p.210 
catalo;;u• d. * Ambraseys ei al. (1994) 

In the year uf the Hegira 693, which corresponds to the period 2 December 1293 - 20 
November 1294, there was a strong earthquake in the Cairo area, which damaged the 319 
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mosque in new Cairo and dislodged some columns in then the '.Amr mosque in the Fustat 
district. As Ambraseys et al. (1994) have maintained, it is possible that this earthquake 
and the one recorded as occurring in Palestine in January- Febrnary 1293 are in fact the 
same one; but the sources do not provide sufficiently precise information to confirm that. 
The earthquake in Egypt is recorded by the famous Cairo Arab historian', al-Suyuti: 
"There was so strong an earthquake throughout the area (iqlim) of the city of Cairo 
(Misr) that some columns in the Amru mosque struck against one another. However \"the 
effects] were slighter than those in the cathedral mosque of new Cairo (al-Qahira )" . 

..&. 1293 12 02 - 1294 11 21 [693 H.] 
localities 

Cairn 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 

I 
VJ-VII? 

...,-.1L.... ..y .::.._; l 
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( 148) 1295 September 1 - 1296 August 31 [6804 B. s.] Sicily [southern Italy] 
source Notula in Evangelatou-Notara (1984, p.173, no.571) 
Hte, nturo Guidoboni and Traina (1996); Valensise and Guidoboni (2000) 

This earthquake is known to historians, but is not listed in currently used Italian cata
loe:,'1.les. On an unspecified day between 1 September 12.95 and 31 August 1296, there was 
a destructive earthquake in Sicil)~ causing town walls to collapse at unspecified places. 
The earthquake is recorded in a Notula published by Evangelatou-Notara (1984, p.63 , 
no.203), but not in her cataloE:i,ue of earthquakes in the Byzantine region and areas 
under Byzantine influence (Evangelatou-Notara 1993). H was not previously known 
to the tradition of seismological studies, but has been mentioned by Guidaboni and 
Traina (1996, pp.12lq-6), within the framework of a review of earthquakes in Sicily up 
to the end of the 13th century. 
The source is a Notula in a Typikon (a liturgical book of the Byzantine Church) belong-
1ng to the Greek liturgical tr adition (ms. Vaticanus Graecus, 1877, foL13v.). It states: 
"f ... J at the tenth hour of the night, there was a great earthquake in the island of Sicily 
L ... J with the result that all the wans collapsed. In the y ear 6804 [1 September 1295 
- 31 August 1296], in the ninth indiction". 

[ ... J wp a Of'. K ci't( E) n'f s VU IC't oi; €)'£VE1"0 0l0[10~ µ&.yai; f:-V 'T'l'j' v~ CT ffi r l KEA( i ac;) [? (O(l" 11:[£} 
1elwvdcr0(m) ,a ,ux(1:.) rcciv-r(o:)· 'Ev t1:(s1) ,c;;mo' ivS(tKnrn)v(oi;) e ·. 

Evange1atou-Notara (1984, p .173 no.571) simply gives the year 1296, without explain
ing the reasons for her choice . 

.&. 1295 09 01- 1296 08 31 [6804 B. s .] 
localities 

■ Sicily 

lat. • long. 

37 30 14 ()0 

I 

VTII-IX 

( 149 ; 1296 June 1 Constantinople [north-western Turkeyl 

'( 150) 1296 June 13 Constantinople 

source• 1 Pachym. , Relat. h ist., 9 .15, 111, pp,259, 261; Gregorns, Hist., G. 9, I , pp.202, 215-16; 

Notula in Mercati and Franchi de' Cavalieri (1923, p .226) a n d Tu1·yn (1964-, pp .91-2); 



Notula in Richard (1955, pp.332-3), previously in Lampros (1910, p.137, no.39) 
lSphr.], Citron; Maiug, p.176 

comets: Oppolzer (1887) 

historiogrn;,hy Grecu (1966); Muller-Wiener (1977); Ducellier (1980) 

cataloll"'·'" ' d. Donito (1691); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853) ; Sch midL (1881); Duck (1904); D_owney (1955 ); 

Galanopoulus (1955); Grumcl (1958); Galanopoulos (1961); *Galanopoulos (1981); Ambraseys 

and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); ~Papazacho~ and Papazachou (1997) 

, atslo~• • p. Ergin et al. (1967); Shehalin et a l. (1974) 

'fowards midnight on 1 June 1296, a strong earthquake struck Constantinople, causing 
the collapse of many ancient building8, destroying many new buildings as well, and 
producing cracks in the city wallA. At the church of All Saints, which had already been 
damaged in the earthquake of 1010, part of the roof collapsed above the altar and the 
nave. A bronze statue of the Archangel .Michael, erected by the Emperor Michael VIII 
Palaeologus (1261-1282), also fell from its position on a column. The Emperor 
Andronicus II Palaeologus (1282-1328) was away from Constantinople at the time, but 
immediately returned to the city. This eartquake was compared in strength to an ear
lier earthquake - perhaps that of 11 March 1231. A succession of minor shocks con
tinued during the months of June and July; on 13 June there was a powerful shock. 
The emperor had the statue of the Archangel Michael restored, as well as the city walls 
(Muller-Wiener 1977, p.293). The church of All Saints does not seem to have been 
restored, however, and it lay in ruins until the end of the 14th century. In 1391, its 
stone was used for rebuilding the Golden Gate (Muller-Wiener 1977, p.406). 
Information about this earthquake can be found in two contemporary Byzantine histo
rians, Pachymeres and Nicephorus Gregoras, as well as in some Byzantine Notulae. 
Pachymeres is the richest source of information. Within the context of June 1296, he 
relates: 
"And on the first day of the month, in the evening, as midnight was approaching, there 
was a great earthquake, which caused living bodies to pulsate. Authors who wrote 
about it say that these pulsations were extremely disastrous, because they passed 
through the undersoil and shook foundations. Neither young nor old had experienced 
an earthquake of greater or even of equal power. Some of the elderly compared it to 
the 'great' earthquake. So this one, too, lasted for many days, and often by day or night 
the aftermath of the exhalation was experienced until 17 of Asterion [an archaism for 
July], but less powerfully[. .. ]". 
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1:01:c ilia-tf. Ko:1. µ118i':va. i xav µ11 naA.mov ~n\ vfov clMvm, µ11 on ·tc µt t~O), al,,' o-08' 
frrnv 7C(J)7COTE. TtvE:; 8r 1:WV 11&11_ 'Y£Y11PiY.K()'t(i)V --r6;i Ka, ' el;,oxri v ),q oµEVC\) µqciAq) 
EKdvov rcapdKrx(ov· 0--i\1:rn yo:p KCXl ,oui-ov e(j) ' T\.LL2pau; 1t11.d cr-rmi; tmm,µo:i.vav Kat 

1tAEleJ'UXK1c; 1:ij,; T] µcpac; ij KCXl vu1<16c; rcpo<j)C(l, vu V Kma µt Kpov 1:a 'WU 7CV£uµm:oc; 
£'j'KU1:Cl.t, d.uµma, coa11:: KO'.l. a.vecanwuiJvo:; f.1t'f(J..1(Ul0cK<X"l:1] ev1:afi0u ,Uf.V TC A.fl (l) µiov '(() 
w,'i xpovou µi\ KOS )'£Vr,o0m, µa\o:Kco1:rpov Sic -c1j' 8uvciJL2t r. ... I. 

Pachymeres goes on to deal with an earthquake at Pergamum and Chliara on 17 July 
1296, and then returns to describing the effects of the earthquake of 1 June at 
Constantinople: 
"'l'he first earthquake, which we have described as 'great', . Rtruck the City [of 
Constantinople I violently, causing the collapse all round it of many buildings which had 
been there since ancient times; and it also destroyed many new buildings. The orna
mental dry- stone cornices of walls could be seen in heaps on the ground, looking like 
the piles of stones which builders bring in from other places when they are preparing 321 
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to erect a building. The collapse of two great works of architecture demonstrates the 
violence of the earthquake. The church of All Saints which had remained standing 
until then and was in perfect condition, was pitifully destroyed. That part of the roof 
above the altar and the nave collapsed. And there was a bronze .statue of the Captain 
of the Heavenly Host standing on a column with the Emperor Michael at his feet offer
ing him the city and placing it in his safe-keeping. The fate suffered by the statue and 
the city in the hands of the emperor was that the former lost its head, while the latter 
rolled away from the emperor's hands, and they both fell to the ground. What hap
pened was that at dawn the whole city ran to the Great Church [St.Sophia] ano. devot
ed themselves to prayers and litanies. And when the emperor, who was outside the 
city as we have said, realised how great was the disaster, he \Vas afraid that the whole 
city had been swallowed up, but above all he feared for the Great Church, so he sent 
many messengers all at the same time to see from a distance whether it was still stand
ing. In addition, the emperor interpreted the earthquake as a bad omen for his expe
dition and decided to turn back. Ho crossed the strait in the morning, amazed at the 
extent of the disaster and the divine wrath which had caused it". 

Totl you V 1tpcfrrou O"Etcrµoti K'O:l. K0:0 ' l1 µa<; µE')'UAO'tl f'. V<JKr\ \jfO:VTO<;, 1toi,1.a ,uey 
ex,va.cn:riµa:t()', t(l)V 1m1a "tl]V 1COA.tY KO'.:tbn.n-·wv , £K rro).mou 'tOV eopacrµhv lxov;:a., 
1to)J1.a.1. oe KO'.t -rrov VE.COY 01.KtCOV Kmripd1tov·w. Tou; OE YE 'HOV a.UA(XHl)V Elpl"(KO"\)(;, Ol 

KO:l EK ~11pwv crnvicrwv-i:o A{0ruv, KO:ta crwpdav £KU<HOV El02 ns K€t,LLEVOV, oµOLOV di; 
civ f.Jtl(HOpE1..l8£vtWV 6.Uo0f.V, 6 1:EXV1:t11S ,:ou,; 1:oixou:; tµf.),/\.£ cruvtcr-r&.v. L;uo 8' €p0 (0'. 

to"'iv µqcD.wv n:rncivrn 'tTJV ~io:v fotjµT]VE toil Kwr\µa1oc;. 'O yap . ni'iv 'Ayt())V anciv1u1v 
vao:;, £<; 1:0,E O"\J\'£(HT)KCO<; KO.l µl)fo::voc; 'tffiV r1vayKCitffiV A.E.l1COµEv0<;, f.A.££lVllV 0pa.ilcr1v 
rrcicrxn K0:1 7ttfficrtV tf[<; opoqn'\°r;;, O(H1 Tl'. 1tEpt 'CO ~f[µo, KO:t OCTT] Tif.pt µfoov 
CXV({)KOOOµrp:o· Ka.\. 6 hdcrE XO:AKOU:; civop1a:; tOU 'Apxwtpcntj-you, 6 £TI!. Ktovrooou:; 
,Uf.V f,P11PElCT(lEVO<; wil CX.VCI.O"triµmo:;, lo:; rcooa:; 8 ' EXCOV tOV avaKm MtxatjA., ·n\v KOAlV 

¢,epovta K(t.l(El.V{.\l npocro:vatt8EV'ta Kat µ71v 1:a.u1:11s qJi.lAUK7l V b:vrpbcov,a, 6 tOto1lTO<; 
ouv civopta:; K(Xt. T\ o:va X,flpa.:; -i:(\i ~WJtA.d TCOA.tr;, 6 µh 't:f\V K£q>a.Ariv <i9mp£l't0'..l, it 81: 
-r6:iv xupci5v 'tO-U Kpm:oilv,o:; £sOAt.<J0CXt. V€t, KO:l npoc; 'YTJV dµq>O) rclntoum. TOU't ffiV o-i:'iv 
crnµ~civi:wv, Y1 µev n611.1<; miaa., un' a:tlya:; tn:; Tj~tepa:; -rci;i µeya.A((l Vf.0 rrpooopaµc\vm;, 
LKEO"Lm:; l?.Vf.<:TXOAC:X(ov KO'..l Atta.1:;· 6 M YE ~aOt/'.SU<;, EUpE0d:; €~(0 t17:; rco)..£00:;, w:; 
eip1iKC1:µEv, Kat to OEtvOV evv01icra:; orcoi:ov, f.0£01.El µi::v KO:l m:p\. 1:1J 7{;0A,f,l 'Jl;{XO'T), fll)TCWS 

lCCl'tETC00'Jl , Ni£01.fl oi:-: µdt.A.OV KO:.t nr.p\, '!<i.) µ£'(0'.A.(i) va(i3, W0"1T KO'.t crux vou:; -i:fji; CX"\JTllS 

wpa:; n:tµneiv, co:; 'YV(i'iat, µax:po0£V toov1:r:;, Et tcnmm. Tr.ro:; Si: Kat 1:l)V f.~OOOV 01)K 

ara817v £V'tfU0fV Ol ffiVlCTaµc:vo:;, U7t0<,tp£¢El V f.)'VW KO:L fl.V-rttcEpmoi.ltm np())tm;, 
£K8aµ~ouµc:vo:; 01.0V, Kat µtjvtµa 0dov, OnEp KC:Xl. nv, 't'O OELVOV f,KflVO ri:01.ouµEvo:;. 

Nicephorus Greg-oras records the earthquake before the death of John II Comnenus of 
Trebizond (16 August 1297) and aft.er his account of matters connected with the rebel-
lion of Alexius Philanthropenus (late 1295 - early 1296): • 
"At that very time, there was an earthquake of enormous proportions, which caused 
many palaces and churches to co11apso or crack. The statue of the Archangel Michael 
also collapsed. The Emperor Michael Palaeologus had set it up on a column in front 
of the church of the Holy Apostles, at the time when he governed Constantinople. His 
son Andronicus restored it to its original state and set it up again. 

Ka-i:a. 1:0UtOV ,Uf-V'tot ,ov XPOVOV GUVE~11 yEvfoem m::wµov t(i:iV rccivu ~tqi.moov, uqi' O'U 

TCOAA.at µi::v ,:div µ2°10:.kmv 01.KlWV, n:o)J,o't. 8r. nov µqaAWV VE.WV ol µev fTCf,JI't{l)Kf.lCHXV, OL 

OE OlEppa:y71crav . ETCE1C--CCOK(.t Of, KO:l ov rcpo toil Vf,(O ,WV &:yi.wv COCOOTO/,{l)V btt Ki.ovoc; 

fo1:rne tOU upx1.crtpunhou Mtzo:71,,, av3pi.a.na M1xo:f\,, [3acrtt,E1l:; {) lJaA.O.lOP.O)'OS, ()Jt()tf 

1:11c; Kmvcrtav1:1vo1..m61cc:ws r.A/Kpm11:; i::yc:yowT ov ai';e, ,; 'A v8povtKOS ~U<JtAEUS, o f. Kfl vou 
red(:;, m:; dxE crxtj µmoc;, f,J'tf CTKE'Uacrc 'tf. l((Xl cxvw-rtjAWCTE. 

In a codex which is now split between Athas Vatopcdiou 290 and Paris Supplerncnturn 

:r 
• 1 



gr. 682. I, there are annotations of some interest (Richard 1955, pp.332-3). In 
Vatopediou 290, we read at fol.83: 
"On 1 June, in the ninth indiction [1 September 1295 - 31 August 1296], on the sixth 
day [Friday], before cockcrow, there was a great earthquake and many walls of the city 
collapsed and churches were split open. It lasted for eight days. In the year 6804". 

Mriv\. 'louv[iw] a:, l.vo. 8', ri,uiipa ,:;', n:ptv lX/cEK!puovcov roSd,:; E"(£VE1:0 maµos µLym; lCO.\, 

,ci' xn JCOA/1.a 1:11 <; no AEl w~l Ka-t£11:EcrOV Kat v cwt 31Eppciyu Cl'O'.V. £7tf Kpch11 oEv o/:: iJ µf.pcx,:; 
OK't:ffi, £1:0US S/:: /;wo'. 

And in Paris. Suppl. gr. 682, we read at fol.Sv.: 
"And again on 13 of the same month, on the fourth day [Wednesday], there was a earth-
quake at the seventh hour of the day". • 

Kai 1Ui.AlV ,6 au,6 µ11v1 Tfi 1y', tjµiipa o', foucrEV m:pl wpcr.v t;' 'tllS r\µlpa-; . 

And further on in the text we find: "And a(gain) ... " (Ka\ n:a ... ). Another shock must 
have taken the annotator by surprise. There is a comment in another hand: "Great 

• fright!" (wopoc; µEyac;). 
In 1296, 1 and 13 June were indeed a Friday and a Wednesday respectively. 
The Notula in codex Vaticanus graecus 191, fol.319v. (published in Mercati and Franchi 
de' Cavalieri 1923, p.226, and in Turyn 1964, pp.91-2), takes a broader view: 
"On the first day of ,June, a Friday evening, at the third hour of the night, in the ninth 
indiction, in the year 6804, which waR a leap year, when the moon was in conjunction 
with the sun, there was a great and terrifying earthquake at Constantinople, such as had 
not been experienced for many generations, and the walls of the city and churches split 
open, during the reign of the very pious Emperor Andronicus Cornnenus Palaeologus and 
his son, the very pious Emperor Michael. Fifteen days earlier there had been an eclipse 
of the moon. From that moment on there were shockss almost every day, by night and 
hy nay, throughout the months of ,June and July; but uf lesser intensity[ ... ]". 

MT]Vl iouvi.w 1tpro1:ri· i\µepa mxpacnceur[· ecmiipa; ropa 1:pi:t'f\ ,11s VUK,O<;, ivo. O' , f.'t'OUS 
,r;roo ' on:, KCXt ~ioE~'tOS riv Kat n:o:oxa KUptov· ouvo8euoucrT).:; 'CTJVtKO'.U'tCX. 11A.l(I) O'EA:l')VTJS, 

O'Etcrµo~ ,uhas KCXl <)lo~Epoc; EYEYOVEt fl<; KrnVO'W:VtlVOU7tOAlV • oioc; 7tp0 11:o)cACOV "{EVeffiV 

01)1< i:yevcto· o-re Kat i;o: -tetxri ,,:11; 7tOAEroc; Kat o\. vcxo't Ka'tTppciY11crav · Kat oi.Ktcn 
rro),)..cit KCX1'.£7tEcrov · bi:\. ,:-if.:; j}acrt'J,,.c(ac; 'Av8povi.xou ,,:ou i::uoc/3ecr1chou PacnMco.:; 
Koµvnvou '!OU TiaA.o::LOAo-you· K0:1. MtxanA '!OU e1JOE/3€0't'(XcOU ~O:O't/1.E(J)S Kat uiou 
co'rcofr npo 8Exanev1:r. S/:: iJµEprov Kat tKAE'\.\j.11.<; 'trf S crE'./\.11v11s £yew,,:o. EK'tO"CE 8~. 
KaOriµepav ox28ov cre1,0µ01. VUK'tO<; Kat i\µipo.i; ot611.ou -cou louvi01J Kat tau iouA.iou 
£YEVOV't0 'Cif cr(jlo lipo nrn µdov Ee;. f ... ]. 

The Notula goes on to record the earthquake of 17 July 1296 (see the next entry). The 
eclipse of the moon, which is mentioned in passing, in fact took place on 18 May 
(Oppolzcr 1887, p.363). This earthquake on 1 June may be the one recorded by 
Pseudo-Sphrantzes (in the work known as the Chronicon Maius), in a context which 
cannot bo dated exactly, but belongs roughly to the first quarter of the 14th century: 
"At that time [after the nomination of Isaias as patriarch of Constantinople on 11 
November 1323.1, a very great earthquake occurred: many splendid palaces and holy 
churches collapsed or spJit open. And many columns standing on columns fell down". 

'Ev EKtl.VC\) H\J XPOV(\) OUV£/lfl yevfo0cn (}fi(l'µov tov no.µµeyw-rov lCCX.l 1t01\.A.0\ 01.KOl 
1tEpt$avff<; KC(t i:o1v ayL(l)V vaoi., o\. µi;v rcrn-troKaCHv, ol ◊£ lppciy1100:v· KO:t noAA.o\. 
crtuA.m 1:wv 'tc:naµtvwv Et,:; -ro,'ii; dova:; avffi0Ev bcrnov. 

Grecu {1966, p.177) translates stuloi as "chipuri" ("images"). He thinks that these 
Were statues on columns; but such an interpretation is not justified by the text which 
has come down to us. In fact the reference is to tho statue of St.MichaeVMichacl 323 
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Palaeologus, as we have seen in Grcgoras; but it does not in fact seem to have been 
damaged until the earthquake of 6 November 1344. Parallels with Gregoras suggest 
that this is a reworking of what he had written, or at least of a source common to both. 
Schmidt (1881, p.157) suggested the date 1323 and was followed in this by Do wney 
(1955, p.600); Ergin et al. (1967 , p.17, no.162) seem to be follo,ving this tradition when 
they propose a dating to 1322; Grumcl (1958, p.481), had suggested "1323 ou debut 
1324", because the earthquake is mentioned after the nomination of the patriarch 
Isaias, or at any rate before the abdication of the Emperor Andronicus II Palaeologus (11 
December 1282 - 24 May 1328). This brings to mind the earthquake of 12 May 1327, 
as recorded in what is knmvn as Reir:hschronik 8. In actual fact, Pscudo-Sphrantzes is 
applying normal chronological techniques by inserting the record of an earthquake in a 
80rt of "thematic" section, between a parafo'Taph on the patriarchs . of the age of 
Andronicus II and another on innovations in the military sphere. The expression tv 
fKELV(!) 1tj} xpov(f) may therefore theoretically refer not so much to the period between 
1323 and 1328, as to any point during the reib,n of Andronicus II. However, since the 
earthquake of 1296 was, as we have seen , described as the "great earthquake", and since 
Pseudo-Sphrantzes refers solely to this earthquake as being worthy of note, we think it 
appropriate to modify the dating proposed by Grumel (1958, p.481) on the basis of this 
evidence. It is always possible, however, that Pseudo-Sphrantzes confused the "great 
earthquake" of 1296. with the equally "great" earthquake recorded in R eichschronik 8, 
and that what he gives us is a sort of vague record of both events. The 1.Votula in ms. 
Athas Vatopedi 290 was published by Lampros (1910, no.39) with the incorrect date 1 
,June 1266. This was taken up by Grumel (1958, p.481), who records an. earthquake at 
that date, as welJ as by Ducellicr (1980, p.106), who in addition omits to give the month. 
Galanopoulos (1961, p.8; 1955, p.19; 1981, p.693) dates the earthquake to 1-9 ,June 1366 . 

.... 
1296 06 01 20:00 U'J' 

localities lat. long. l 
Istanbul 4.l 02 28 57 \.'TI-VIII 

1296 06 13 11:30 U'l' 

localities lut. long . 1 

Istanbul 41 02 28 [,7 V? 

( 151 ) 1296 July 17 Pergamum l western Turkey] 
~> fissures, appearance of springs <1 

.,o,m,as Pachyrn ., R ela.t. hist., 9.lfi, III, p.2ri 9; N otu. la in Mercati and Franchi de' Cava.l ieri (1923 , 

p.226) and in Turyn (196-1. , pp.91-2) 

h L-,toriography M u.llcr-Wi cner ( 1977 ); Duce] lier ( 1980 ); Rheid t (1986, 1996) 

liknturc Arnbrnscys nnd Jaclrnon (1998) 

catalog aos d . . SchrnirH (1881); Downey ( 1955); Galanopoulos (195fi}; Grumel (1958); Galanopoulos (19GJ ); 

*Galanopoulos (1981 ); Ambraseys and Finkel (19:)1) ; Evangelat,ou-NoLar a (1993); 

"'I'apazachos ai1d Papazachou (1997} 

cs \dog-,e o. Ergin et al. (1967} 

On 17 July 1296, a strong earthquake struck the Ncocastra area (western Turkey). It 
had destructive effects in 64 fortresses and villages, including Pergamum (present-day 
Bergama) and Chliarn, where the fortress was completely destroyed and many church
es and countless houses collapsed. The shock 8prcad eastwards across the Anatolicln 
plateau. In many places, which are not explicitly identified in the sources, the earth 
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split open, ,vhile in some new springs gushed forth. '!'here was a high death toll. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in Pachymeres, a contemporary 
Byzantine historian, as well as in a Byzantine Nntula. Archaeological research at 
Pcrgarnum has identified traces of late 13th century collapses, which may be attribut
able to the effects of this earthquake (Rhcidt 1996). After recording the earthquake 
of 1 June 1296 (see the preceding entry), Pachymeres goes on to mention another on 17 
,July of the smne year: "So this one [the earthquake of l June 1296J, too, lasted for many 
dayR, and waR felt for a good part of the day and night, as though parts of the spjrit had 
been left behind, and it continued until 17 Anthesterion [an archaism for July], with less 
strength [in Constantinople], whereas in the East it was more powerful and tremendous 
than it had been before. The disaster then Jeft the territory of Pergamum, and passed 
through Chliara until it reached Persia itself. Everywhere the ground Rplit open and 
in some plarns water spouto<l forth, while even the foundations of the fortress of Chliara 
were reduced to ruins, and both churches and the most farnou8 houses collapsed. r ... ]". 

o{h:w 1 &.p Kat i:ofrrnv f.¢ ' T\µ!'::pms ntadcrtcw; imcr11,ua{ Vf.t v Ku't. n:).ncr,cirn; ,f[:; l)µE-pac; 

11 1(0'.,\ VUHO,; n:po¢a.t Vf.l v K(HO'. µn:pov ,a '!OU rtVf.U_ua.1:os E"YKCnt.i:Jcdµ_uma, Wat£ K0'.1 

av8rn,T"\pHi5vo; ero:·rn.KUlOf.KO',TJ} t.v·w,uecx ~LEV Jr/,Et(J) µ2v TO i;Ql) xrovou µ111<0;; ycv{o0m, 
µO.ACI.KW'CEpOv Of 1:1} ouvciµn, f.V or. 1"1j" avm:0).11 K0'.1 µd.sro TOU qiecioav-i:o; KCt.1. 

OElVOtEpov. 'EvtCTKT\VE () f, to on vov 't(.)-CE. CIRO 'tCl)V nEp1 Dtpyrrµov Ol(;( XAwpwv ~tfomv 
KO.\ ls uu,11; TIEpO"i.oo:; µ.lp11, di; OL(1.C51"1'(VCl..l µ,c.v n:0A1,cxx,01i 'O)V y17v, f.K[:$'./1,'l)CTO.t S' 
EVto'XOD ICC() {iomn_. avrrtpcun'jvm oe l(()',l, '(()', 'tOU KCl."t<X 'tCi. X).wpa (jlpoup{ou Bt:µU.ta. , 
KCd. vao1'i:; Kat. oi'. KO'u~ HOV 1CEptnu0,wv KU.'Lanc:crf'iv. [ ... ]. 

Pachymcres goes on to deal further with the effects of the earthquake of 1 June 129(-i in 
Constantinople. After recording the earthquake at Constantinople on l June 1296 and 
stating that the shocks persisted for the next two months, the Notula in manuscript 
Va.ticanus GraPcus 191, fol.319v. (publ-ished i'n Morcati and de' Cavalieri 1923, p.226 and 
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in Turyn 1964, pp.91-2), goes on to say that: 
"[ ... ] on 17 July in the same [ninth] indiction [1 September 1295 - 31 August 1296], at 
the first hour of the night, there was an earthquake, which was felt less strongly at 
Constantinople and more powerfully in the East. Sixty-four fortresses and villages 

. were reduced to ruins at that time, including Chliara and Pergamum, and many 
churches and countless houses collapsed; and there were a great many victims". 

L. .. J 1((1;1"(( Of. 'tT]V ti/ w0 iouMou 'tT\ S (X1J't* i VOtKUCOVOS oopa npo'H11 'CT]<; VUK'tOS O"f.HJµoc_ 
°{f:yovsv EV 'tff Krovcrtavtivou µev ciµ~AU'tf.po,;, fV 0£ O'.Va1"0A.ff O<poopcnmos· O'tf. K(i 

1((n£1t£0"0V ~poupla KO'.l rc61ca,; ½F, ~Le0' WV 'ta XAtapa KCl.l r\ IT2p·1aµos· VO'.Ol OE 1t0A.A01. 
l(Cl.1, ot Kl. m av a.pieµ Tj mt. 1t/,El O"'!O l OE Kat aveprorcm £(!)0\'£1.) 0T] crav. 

Archaeological research carried out at Pergamum since 1973 by the German 
Archaeological Institute has identified evidence of collapses which it has been possible 
to date to the late 13th century, thanks to the discovery of numerous coins (Rheidt 
1996, p.95). The considerable damage, which had already been identified in investi
gations going back to the early years of this century but •.vithout a confident dating 
being possible, has therefore suggested an attribution to the 1296 earthquake . 

..... 1296 07 17 18:15 U'J' @ =39 08 27 27 Io =X Me= 6.3 Sites: 3 
localities lut. long. I localities lat. 

l\crgama 39 08 27 10 X Istanbul 41 02 

Chliara 39 03 27 43 X 

< 152) 1298 November 30 Rieti area [Latium, central Italy] 

< 153 ) 1298 December 1 Rieti area 

long. I 

28 57 1•' 

sources 1 Lelter from the bishop uf Fiesole, Foligno 2.l rnan:o 1301, in Sansi (1879, p.130, note 2); 
Guid. Spiap., Cron., p.431; Pipino, Chron., col .742; Tol. Lucni, /\.nn,, p.234; Tol. Lucca, Hist., 
col.1219; Gui Bern., Liber, pp.469-70; \\'ill.Nang., Chron., p.695; Sifrid. Balnh., Comp., p.714 

S(1urce.':I 2 Ann. Rotomag. Cont., p.504; Flores hist., p.493; Cantin. Anglicae fr. Minor., p.254; Villani G., 

Nuoua cron., II, p.45; Ann. Wigorn., p.4 72 

hisloriugrsµh:, BCSansepolcro, J.107, Bercordati, Cron.; Tarcagnota (1558); Sant'Antonino Pierozzi (1587); 
Ghirardacci (1596-1657); Riccioli (1669); S,rnsi (1879-84); :\foroni (1840-79) 

1,wat."'" comets: Ho Peng Yoke (1962); Yeomans (HJ91) 
catalogues d. Magna ti (1688}; Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1810); Pilla (1846); Peney 0848); Mallet (1853); 

Mercalli O 883}; Taramelli (l 896); Baratta (1901); Milne (1911 }; Grurncl (1958); *Convernini 
et al. (1990); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

c,ta logues p. Giorgetti and faccari no ( 1971 ); Ca rrozzo el (ll. (:l 97 3); Postpisd, l ( 1985 ); CPTI ( 1999) 

At the end of November and the beginning of December 1298, the Rieti area \-Vas struck 
by a sequence of strong earthquakes. After sunrise on the morning of 30 November, a 
earthquake struck Rieti itself, causing severe panic and possib1y some collapses. There 
were many further shocks that same day, and they continued for many more days. Tbc 
most destructive earthquake, which one source describes as the "fourth", occurred on 1 
December 1298. Houses and towers collapsed in Rieti, and the papal palace was dam
aged. Of the other villages which were seriously affected, the only two named in the 
sources are Poggio Bustone (a small village about 11 km north of Rieti), where there 
were 150 victims, and the fortress and fortified village ofVetranola, which \vas so badly 
damaged that it had to be completely rebuilt. Vetranola no longer exists, but was then 
about 25 km north of Rieti, near the present-day commune of Monteleone di Spoleto. 
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Rieti attracted the special attention of chroniclers, because the papal court was in res
idence there at the time. 
One chronicler of the first half of the 14th century also mentions Spoleto as having 
been struck by the earthquake, but that town is not mentioned by sources which were 
closer in time to the event. The earthquake may also have been felt in R0me. 
The stricken area had a certain political and strategic importance at the time, because 
it formed the boundary between the kingdom of Naples and the lands of the 
Patrimony of St.Peter, as the papal states were then called. 
The earthquake is recorded in a number of reliable contemporary sources. The infor
mation about Vetranola comes from a letter written to the podesta of Spoleto by the bish
op of Fiesole, governor of the Duchy of Spoleto, on 21 March 1301. The letter is quoted 
in Sansi (1879, p.130, note 2). In it the bishop authorises the rebuilding ofVetranola: 
"we think it right to grant authority for rebuilding the village of Vetranura in your dis
trict, since it was destroyed and scattered in the earthquake: either on Fava hill, near 
the site of the said village, or where the stricken village stood in your district before the 
destruction. Authority is for rebuilding dwellings, houses and whatever serves the 
purpose of fortifying the village, so that the inhabitants may be more active and safe 
there [ ... J." 

quad ca.strum Vetranure vestri districtus tremotu destructum ac etiam dissipatum 
rehedificandi ~n colle fabe prope solum castri predicti uel ubi ante ruinam castrum 
percussum extitercit in vestro districtu habitationes domos et alia que ad castri 
m.unitionem expediunt, ut ibidem possint inhabitarores actius et securius habitare 
dignaremur licentiam impartiri [. . .} 

There is some very specific information in the clll'onicles of Guido de Spiapasto and 
Francesco Pipino, both of whom were from Italy. The way the earthquake is recorded 
in these chronicles hP.c<1m.e characteristic of many luter texts whjch became part of the 
tradition: attention is concentrated on the town of Rieti, where the pope resided at the 
time, and so the narrative is largely devoted to the earthquake which caused pope 
Boniface VIII (1294-1303) to flee from the cathedral to tho Dominican convent, and sent 
the senior prelates hurrying into the surrounding- countryside. The most detailed 
source {or the sequence of earthquakes on 30 November and 1 December is the Cronaca 
romana of Guido de Spiapasto, who was a procura.tore for the commune of Vicenza: 
"In the year 1298 since the birth of Our Lord [ ... J Then on Sunday morning, on the last 
day of November in that same year, at the hour of mass, there was a very great and ter
rible earthquake in the Rieti area, which caused the pope, who was ready with the car
dinals to sing and celebrate mass in the cathedral, to flee from the church in great fear, 
and he went on his own towards the convent of the preachers; and the cardinals and 
all the other prelates and men of the papal court and all the inhabitants left the said 
town and went into the country because of this fear, and there they remained for a 
number of days, for many great shocks occurred on that same day. 
Then, on the following Monday, the Cal ends of December [1 December], in the evening, 
there was another earthquake even greater than this one, and many houses, d\vellings 
and towers collapsl:!d to the ground in the town of Ricti, and many men and women 
were killed, and the earthquake continued for many days in that town". 

Item anno natiuitatis domino millesimo CC nonagesimo octavo [. . .). Item eodem anno 
die dominic:a ultimo mensis novembris mane hora misse aput reate fuit terremotus 
maximus et terribilis ita quad propter timorem dominus papa jam existens apparatus 
cum cardinalibus ad cantandum et celebrandum missmn in ecclesia majori cum 
maxima timore fugit de ecclesie et solus ta.ntuni fugit ad locorum predicatorum et 
cm·dinales et omnes alii prelati atque curiales et 01rines de terra recesserunt de ciuitate 
predicta et iverunt ad campos propter dictum timorem et tibi steterunt per plures dies 327 
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cum multi magni terremotus fuissent eodem die. 
Item die lune sequenti die Kalendis decembris in sero fuit aliu1, terremotus adhuc major 
ita quad multe domus et hospicia t{ur}res ceciderunt et confractae sunt in civitate 
reatine et quamplures homines et mulieres exinde nwrtui imnt et fuerunt et per plures 
dies teremotus in eadem civitate duravit [. .. }. 

In the Chronicon of Francesco Pipino, who was archivist and deputy prior at the 
Dominican convent in Bologna, we find the longest description of the earthquake, but 
unlike the preceding source, it does not clearly distinguish the chronological sequence 
of shocks: 
"In the fourth year of the pontificate of pope Boniface, that is to say the year of Our Lord 
1298, the pope and all the cardinals gathered after sunrise to celebrate mass in Rieti 
cathedral, having put on their pontifical robes. It was the first Sunday in Advent [30 
November] , when it is the custom of the Roman Church to sing the gospel: 'and there 
sha11 be signs in the sun, and in the moon and in tho stars, and upon the earth distress 
of nations'; but they were unaware of any omen of impending disaster, when a great 
earthquake suddenly struck on all sides, h ammcring with its blows the whole area of the 
town and its surrounding territory, so that it seemed about to reduce the whole church 
to ruins and plunge tho town in.to a deep abyss. Hence the congregation in the church 
was struck with terror and deathly fear, so that to escape the impending danger they ran 
here and thero to all corners of the church, and clutched at the shaking walls, half dead 
with fear. Finally, the pope raised his glance on high and stretching his hands heaven
wards, he rose from the throne and fled unharmed from the church with the whole con
gregation. And since to remain in the danger area would have been to tempt God, he 
descended to lower b>round outside the town. But having heard that many large build
ings in the town had collapsed, he thought it unwise to spend the night under a roof, and 
decided to spend the time in an open space. Some cardinals also settled in fields out
side the town walls. Finally, when the town had shaken for the fourth time, they fled 
on foot in dismay, without bothering to have well-dressed servants to lead the way, with
out waiting for horses, and forgetting to put on thei.r hats. The whole earth trembled: 
every house was in danger of collapse: every living thing lamented this disaster and 
every human being fled; the whole town wept; murmuring echoed amongst the populace 
and there was nothing to be done but recite the Deus in audilurium and lvliserere mei 
Deus. Poggio Vascone (Poggio Dustone], which lies five miles from the town, was com
pletely destroyed, and its sudden collapse crushed more than 150 people. The earth
quake killed many of the citizens and inhabitants of the town of Rieti. It is worthwhile 
and useful to record this, so that, if something similar were to occur in our time, people 
should not try to flee, but should rather try to fend off the disaster, and trust in the power 
of prayer rather than their speed of foot , always bearing in mind the verse of David: 'If 
I ascend into heaven, thou art there: ifl descend into hell, thou art there'[ . . . J". 
Huius papae Bonifacii anno IV qui fuit annus Domini MCCXCVJlI eodem papa ac 
universis cardinalibus orto iam sole con.venientibus in unum ad A1issarum solemnia in 
majori Ecclesia Reatina, dum /orent circumamicli Pontif/,Calibus ornamentibus prim/1, 
dominica de adventu, in qua de more romanae ecclesiae cantatur Evangeliwn: efunt signa 
in sole et luna et stellis et in terris pressura gentiurn nullu turbati lemporis imminente 
praesagiu ecce subito magnum immisit undique terraemolum, qui totius civitati8 
ambitum et terrae concentrum concussionis malleo feriens, uidebalur ipsam ecclesiam 
totam in ruinam debere conuertere, ac civitatis ipsius abyssum eviscerare prof'undam. 
Un.de moltitudo, quae in Ecclesia conuenerat perterrila et stupefacta mortaliter, ut 
imminentis vilaret periculi sortern, cursitat hie in.de per Ecclesiae angulos, et semiv iva 
ad tremulos muros cohaeret, tandem su.mmu.s Pontifex deorsum eri{;ens oculos., et . 
manus ad coelum attollen,,s de solio surrexit et conversis in fugam pedibus f'oras cum tuto 
populo exiuit illaesus et quia stare ~mb periculo erat deum Len.tare, extra ciuilatem ad 
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loca declinauit minora. Sed audito quod multa et magna ciuitatis aedificia corruerant, 
sub lee.to pernoctare suspectus, suh patentis . aetheris spatio trahe,-e moram disponit 
cardinales quoque nonnulli in campis extra muros ciuitatis castrametati sunt tandem 
civitate quarto.. vice vibrata, reliqui, qui remanserat, attonili e civitate quarta vibrata, 
reliqui, qui rem.anserant, attoniti e ciuitate fugiunt pedites, non curantes domicellos 
habere prearri.bulo{:{ phaleralos, non expeclantes equos, nee capellos rememorantes suis 
imponi capitibus en tota lerra tremuit casa quaelibet ruin.a minabatur dispen.dium 
ulu.labat omnis r:aro et omnis homo fu.giebat tota plangebat vicinia; murmur in populo 
reboa.bat n.ihilque demum restabat, nisi Deus in auditor£um et Mirerere mei Deus. 
Podium Vasconis a civitate ipsa quinque milliaribus distans fu.nditus eversum est, et in 
momenta ultra CL habitatores ipsius hujus ruinae causa opprefisil cives et hahitatores 
Reatinae civilatis innumeros sustulit talis occasio. Hoc autem ideo rememoratione 
dignum. e:,t, et perconsequr,ns utile, ut si m.oderni temporibus simile contingeret, non 
tendant mortale.s pestem fugere sed fugare, non de pedum levitate, sed de precum 
fm:ultate confidant, illud seniper Davidicum memoriae retinentes: si ascendere in 

coelurn, tu illic es~ si descendero in infernum., ades (. . .]. 

The fact, that the pope was at Rieti meant that the earthquake would be regularly 
recorded in papal biographies as well. There is thus a description of the earthquake 
in the Liber Pontificalis, in the life of pope Boniface VIII, written by the French 
Dominican inquisitor Bernardo Gui: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1298, while pope Boniface and his court were residing at Hieti, 
on the first Sunday in Advent, which was the feast of St.Andrew the Apostle 130 
November], a strong earthquake began at Ricti c1nd the surrounding area, such as no 
human being had ever seen before. It destroyed many buildings in numerous places 
and lasted for many days and nights, not continuously of course, but repeatedly both 
by day and night. It made a deep impression on the pope and cardinals and the whole 
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court. The pope took refuge in the Dominican convent in Rieti, for it was situated in 
a higher and finner spot, and there he lay down in the convent garden when a small 
tent with thin poles had been set up. Then men left at night and fled into the fields, 
staying out in the open for fear that buildings would collapse on top of them, and they 
waited in great fear. Here and there men and oxen fell down, for the earth shook and 
trembled with unusual movements". 

Anno Domini MCCXCVIII Bonifatius papa cum sua curia Reate residente, dominica 
prima Adventus Domini, in festo beati Andree apostoli, incepit Reate et vicinis partibus 
vehemens terre motus qualem et quantum nullus tune vivens viderat prius. Diruitque 
multa edificia in pluribus locis, multisque diebus et noctibus perduravit, non quidem 
continue, sed per plures vices in die pariter et in nocte; timoremque non modicum 
incussit pape et cardinalibus ac toti curie. Confugitque papa ad claustrum 
Predicatorum Reate, qui in altiori et solidiori loco positi erant; ubi in claustri prato 
facto tentoriolo festinanter de subtilibus asseribus conquievit. Homines vero de nocte 
ibant et fugiebant ad campos, sub divo m.anentes, edificia ne super se corruerent 
form.idantes, in timore magno espectantes. Cadebantque passim homines et iumenta, 
cum terra tremeret et motibus nutaret insolitis. 

There is a brief reference to the earthquake in theAnnales of Tolomeo da Lucca: 
'½.t that same time [1298], there were very great earthquakes at Rieti, where the papal 
court was in residence, and it shook the papal palace and caused many of the town's 
towers to collapse~. 

In eodem tempore fuerunt terremotus permaximi apud Reatem, ubi curia erat, 
commovitque palatium pupe et multas turres civitatis ruere fecit. 

This reference i.s taken up by the continuer of his Historia ecclesiastica. 
Giovanni Villani (who died in 1318 during the plague) gives Spoleto as well as Rieti as 
one of the towns struck by the earthquake, and also wrongly datos to that year (1298) 
an earthquake which actually struck Pistoia (in Tuscany) in 1293 (see the entry con
cerned). The Rieti earthquake thus becamo famous through the presence of the pope, 
and no more than half a century later caused a distortion in the dating of what was 
considered a less important event, by attracting it to its own date. Thus Villani writes: 
"Of the great earthquakes which occurred in certain towns in Italy. 
In the said year [1298], there were many earthquakes in Italy, especially in the towns 
of Rieti and Spoleto, and in the town of Pistoia in Tuscany. Many houses, palaces, tow
ers and churches collapsed in these towns (. . . ]". 

De' grandi tremuoti che furono in certe citta d'Italia. 
Nel detto anno /urono molti trernuoti in Italia, spezialmente nella citta di Rieti e in 
quella. di S'puleto, e in 'I'oscana nella citta di Pistoia, ne le qu.ali r:ittadi. caddono molle 
case, e palazzi, e torri, e chiese [., .]. 

The earthquake is also recorded in contemporary chronicles from other parts of 
Europe, thereby demonstrating that the presence of the pope in Rieti gave it a certain 
celebrity in European culture. The Compendium historiarum of Sifridus de 
Balnhusin (now Gross-Ballhausen, in the district of Erfurt in Thuringia, Germany), 
was known to Bonito (1691), but escaped the notice of Baratta (1901). It records the 
earthquake in considerable detail: 
"In the same year 11298], before Christmas, a great and amazing earthquake began[ ... ] 
and spread for three days as far as the town of Rieti, where pope Boniface arid the car, 
dinals were then residing, and for three days it spread from Rieti as far as the walls of 
the city of Rome. The earthquake was so violent that it destroyed many towers and 
houses in various villages and towns, their collapse causing an 1.1nknown number of 
men and women to be strm:k and killed. ,Just as pope Boniface himself was preparing 
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to celebrate mass at the altar, he was suddenly thrown to the ground by a terrible shak
ing and noise, while the walls of the church shook and pieces of stone became detached 
from the walls. Nor is that all. The terrible shaking p.oduced by this event caused 
the pope to grow faint , and although he was protected by the crowd of cardinals and 
soldiers, he collapsed into the arms of his priests, and after being taken out of the 
church with difficulty, fled with everybody else. In that same year, a star had been seen 
which was said to be a comet" . 

Eodem anno ante nativitatem Domini magnus terremotus et inauditus cepit fieri [ .. .] et 
protendebatur per tres dietas usque Reatum civitatem, in qua tune morabatur papa 
Bonifacius cum cardinalibus, et de Reatu per tres dietas usque ad muros urbis Rome. 
Fuit autem tam vehemens ille terremotus, ut in diversis castris et civitatibus multas 
turres et domos subrueret, quarum ruina quot homines utriusque sexus obruti et 
perempti fuerint, quis enarrare sufficiat? lpse denique papa Bonifatius, dum altari 
divina celebraturus astaret, subito terra horribili motu et stridore concutitur, parietes 
basilice quatiuntur, lapides collisi ad invicem dissecantur. Quid plura? Papa ex 
huiusmodi strepitu terribili defecit uiribus, et licet vallatus esset turba cardinalium et 
militum, inter manus ministrorum corruit, vixque eductus de ecclesia, fugam cum 
ceteris iniit. Hoc anno visa fuerat stella que dicitur cometes. 

The comet referred to by Sifridus is almost certainly the one which was actually seen 
between late January and early March 1299, as William of Nangis records in more 
detail in his Chronicon, and as also appears in Chinese, Korean and Japanese sources 
(Ho Peng Yoke 1962, p.194; Yeomans 1991, p.400). Brief references to the earthquake 
appear in the Chronicon of William of Nangis, in the continuation of the Annales 
Rotomagenses from the monastery at Rouen (the latter wrongly gives Viterbo instead 
of Rieti as the temporary seat of the papacy), and in the Flores historiarum, a chroni-
cle which has been incorrectly attributed to Matthew of Westminster. On the other 
hand, there are more substantial and detailed reports in theAnnales de Wigornia com
piled in the monastery at Worcester, perhaps by Nicholas of Norton, who was custodi- • 
an of the cathedral there, and in the Continuationes Anglicae fratrum Minorum, which 
are a continuation of the chronicle of Martin of Troppau. Since none of the above 
chronicles add forther information to what is provided by sources from Italy, we do not 
transcribe their text. 
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Between December 1298 and January 1299, Egypt was struck by a strong seismic 
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ecem er an 1s reporte as av1ng een ie. • 1n wo p ases, w creas . e second 
and stronger shock occurred on 8 ,January 1299. • No damage is recorded. 
The source for this earthquake is the contemporary Damascene writer al-Jazari (1260-
133 8). For the first earthquake, he s Lrangc l y provides the date in the Christian as well 
as the Muslim calendar, but makes an error of 4 days in the conversion: 
"On 24 Safar L698 H. = 1 December 1298], which corresponds to 5 December, there was 
an earthquake in the region of Egypt after the last evening· prayers, and it took the 
form of two earthquakes, lasting as long as it takes to recite five versets of the Koran. 
And on 3 Rabi' II [698 H. = 8 January 1299], there was a more violent earthquake in 
Egypt than had ever been seen before" . 
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/\ There are no elements ,vith which to indicate the parameters. 

( 156 ) e.1300 Corinth [Greccel 
,omce ,JNUL, Ms. Heb. 4c 616 (Eng. trans. in Bowman 1985) 
cal~logue il. Evangelatuu-Notara (1!193 ) 

Around the year 1300, there was an earthquake at Corinth, but at the present state of 
research, its effects cannot be specified. 
The source is a letter in Hebrew, sent to Rome and dealing with the affairs of the 
Jewish community at Chalcis (Ei:,rr:ipos, in Negroponte, the present-day island of 
Euboca, off eastern Greece). The manuscript is now in the Jewish National and 
University Library in ,Jerusalem, having come from the "Collcgio Rabbinico" in 
Livorno. The earthquake is mentioned in passing at a point where the letter provides 
news of R.Shabbetai ben R.Moses, who had fled from Eubcea to Corinth, and made his 
way to Thebes after the earthquake. 
The effects of this earthquake are not specified in the letter, but the fact that 
R.Shabbetai hen RMoses left Corinth suggests that the city suffered some damage. 
The brief passage reads as follows: 
"And R.Shabbetai ben R.Moscs fled from them [the Chalcis communityJ and took 
refuge in Corinth. And there came to pass an earthquake so he went to Thebes, and 
he died there". [Eng. trans. in Bowman 1985] . 
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L', There are no elements wiLh which to indicate the parameters. 

< 157) 1302 December 13 Constantinople [Tm·key] doubtful event 
au)"'' " Athan. I, Letter, 3 7, p. 78 
hi,tori<J graphy . Laurent (1971a); Laiou (1972); Talbot (1975); Duce)l icr ( 1980) 

Amongst problems affecting the city of Constantinople mentioned by the patriarch 
Athanasius I in a letter to the Emperor Andronicus Il Palaeologus (1282--132-8), there 
is one "disastrous event" which has been interpreted by some scl10lars as an earth
quake. What Athanasius wrote wm,: 
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"[ .. .] this city would not have been preserved until now from the 13th of December 
when that resounding blow occurred, nor even the eastern region from Anea itself as 
far as Scutari". 
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The first editor of the letter, Laiou (1972, p.334), thought it had been written in 1303 
or early 1304, since it mentions the forthcoming marriage between Nicephorus 
Chumnus's daughter and the emperor's son. 
Ducellier (1980, p.106) simply gives the year as 1304; Laurent (1971a, app.7) and 
Talbot (1975, p.345) date the letter to early 1303 and the presumed earthquake to 13 
December 1302. The letter has caused some debate amongst scholars. Of more recent 
writers, Laiou (1972, p.334) and Ducellier (1980, p.106), think the event was an earth
quake, whereas Talbot (Ul75, p.345ff., with bibliography), rejects this hypothesis, since 
"no natural disaster is recorded at this time". He takes the view that the '1£,pU"fffiS 
K.t'in01; ("resounding blow") probably refers to an enemy invasion - possibly by the 
Turks. 
But since the pojnts of reference arc vague, Talbot's argumentum ex silentio does not 
settle the matter. 
Laurent - an expert on Athanasius - writes (1971a, app.7): "There remains the pos
sibility that a visionary monk (i.e. Athanasius] dreamed, on 13 December in one year 
or another, of a dramatic event in which the whole empire seemed to him to sink 
beneath the blows of countless enemies". 

( 158) 1303 January 15 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 

( 159) 1303 January 17 Constantinople 

source, 1 Pachym., Relat. hist. , 10.34, IV, pp ,395, .'397 ; Greg., Hist., 7 .1, I, p.21.'5; 

Thcoct._. Zapiski, p.32 

'""n,e ~ Calot., Op., pp.493-4 
catalog-~e, c'. Bonito (1691); Evangelatou-Notani (1993) 

Two earthquakes were felt at Constantinople in January 1303. The first occurred 
towards morning on 15 January, but was so woak as to be scarcely perceptible. The 
second occurred two days later, during the morning of 17 January. Jt was stronger 
than the previous one, but did not cause any damage. 
Information about these earthquakes can be found in the works of the Byzantine his
torians Pachymeres and Nicephorus Gregoras, and in the biography of Athanasius 
written byTheoctistus Stoudites, a 14th century Byzantine hagiographer and hymno
grapher. 
Pachymeres relates that the ex-patriarch Athanasius sent a monk named Menas 
Scoleces (PLP 26241) to the Emperor Andronicus II Palaeologus (1282-1328) with a 
message from Athanasius, asking him to protect the city from "plague, famine, earth
quakes and floods" Cano Amµoti, Atµou, asrnµou, Kl1.'t(XTCOV'Ctcrµou). 

The following night, towards morn-ing, there was a weak, barely perceptible shock, 
which convinced the emperor of the truth of Athanasius' words: 
"an earthquako so weak as to be scarcely felt by anyone who ,vas awake, convinced the 
emperor of the truth of what he had been told. I ... I And on the morning of the 17th, 
there was a stronger earthquake, but not such as to place anything in danger". 333 
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After reporting Athanasius' message, Nicephorus Gregoras adds: 
"an emthquake which occurred the next day was interpreted by the emperor as the 
divine wrath predicted by Athanasius". 

"Cif o' ua,:2paiq; ')'EVOµ£V01) O"fl<Jµou 1:01J't0V dvm, ~civo:t '(()V ~o:cnMa, 'tl\V npoetpriµevriv 
'A8o:vo:criqi 0eoµ11viav. 

In the Life of Athanasius by Theoctistuos Stoudites, the .same events are narrated in 
these terms: Athanasius reveals to the emperor "the terrible wrath of God which was 
about to descend in the form of an earthquake. And he sent Menas, that master of 
words, works and virtue, to deliver his message". 

ori 11.0t 1:0Ut(i) KO:l ~pucroot] 8wµ11 vi av Ola oacrµou yc:vtj crecn µe).J.,oucro:v • l((Xl, µ J1VUtl 

7tEpl 't"OU't:01) Ola tOU 11.oyou KUL 1tp<istv Kai. apc't"T]V 1Hj!'f\A.OU f.1(€tV0'1) Mriva. 

Theoctistos adds that the predicted earthquake occurred on the day and at the time 
announced by Athanasius. The 14th century theologian Joseph Calothetos, who wrote 
another biography of Athanasius, narrates the same episode in the following terms: 
"not many days earlier, [Athanasius] sent Menas, a man who excelled in words and 
virtue, to inform the pious emperor that the terrible wrath of God would descend upon 
us in the form of an earthquake and the collapse of the great imperial residence in the 
palace". 

TTJV ewµ11viav TTJV ~pintjv, _"CT]V OHX µEyaAQ'\) (JfHJµou KaW i\µrov ecroµ.ev11v OU 1tpo 
611.£ywv 11µ2prov Kat tiiv tv 'r<\J naAmLCJ) 't"OU ~am).do1.l µqci).ou o't'.xou 1ttrilotv, 
1tpoo-11µ0:ive1 1:o;i EUO"E~ei ~cw1Ad oi<x wu Ao:µnpou Km' aµ<pco . M1 o;i x:at ript:Tl) MrivQ: 
£KEl V((l. 

While the chronology of the earthquake is not a problem, an assessment of its effects 
requires comment. Pachymercs and Calothetus are not merely not in agreement but 
actually in total contradiction, for one speaks of a scarcely perceptible shock, while the • 
other tells of a "great earthquake" which even damaged the imperial palace. Perhaps 
what underlies this contradiction is the different, if not opposed attitude of tho two writ
ers to the patriarch Athanasius . . Pachymeres is always cold, indeed almost hostile to the 
patriarch, whereas Calothetus is celebrating one of the most admired personalities of the 
time. Since other sources do not mention this earthquake, however, we may give ere- • 
dence to Pachymeres and conclude that the shocks on 15 and 17 January were minor 
ones. Such a conclusion is confirmed by a comparison between the Life of Athanasius 
written by Calothetus and the earlier one by Theocti.stus. Calothetus' source is indeed 
the earlier Life, where we find a description which fits well with the information provid
ed by Pachymeres and Gregoras. The "great" earthquake is thus a creation of Calothetus' 
hagio6rraphic and rhetorical pen. Bonito (1691, p.539) dates this earthquake to 1317. 
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sources l 

1303 August 8 Crete island [Greece] 
> tsunami, flooding of the river Nile, landslides <I 

Venetian in~titutional ilnd adminiff..raiive: documents 

ASVe,Avoga.ria di comun, Deliberazioni, Magnus, rcg.20/3, fol .73r., 13 April 1307; Cassiere 
della bolla ducale, Grazie, Novus Liber, fol.5lr., 27 November 1303; Commemoriali, reg.I, 
fols.37v.-38 [September 1303]; fol.53, 13 June 1304; fol.108 (Candia, 1307]; Maggior 
Consiglio, Deliberazioni, Magnus et Capricomus, rcg.8, fol.144r. , 13 April 1307; 
Deliberazioni, Presbiter, rcg.11, fols.327v.-328, 1 April 1315; Deliberazioni, Clericu.~ Civicus, 
reg.13, fol.16v., 3 July 1815; Senato, Misti, Libro II, fols.42-43, 1\-larch 1304; rcg.16, fols.5lv.- • 
53v., 19 August 1333; reg.17, fol.83, 15 February 1336; BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Correr, 
LXXX1'2703, I, Candia, fols.481-484, Exemplum, Two letter to Pietro Gradenigo and Guido 
da Canal, Candia 8 August 1303 and 28 August 1303. 

t ·a tin and i,· ulgar ltalia.n sollI'ce~ 

BNMarcianaVe, Mss. Lat., X, 158, Mon. hist., fol.24; BAVat, Barb. Lat .. 2741, Quaedam 
Chron., fol.33v.; Monaci, Chron., p.163; Riccob. Ferr., Compil., col.254;Ann. Caesen., p.75; 
Zihald. Canal, pp.99-100; Templ. Tyr, Chron., p.315; Liber XXIV Eccl. Hist., col.1224 

Arabic £:ources 

[manuscriptJ Dar al-Kutub al;1iisriyya, Cairo, ms. 5491-fa'arif'amma, al-Nuwayri, Nihayat, 
fols.63r., 64, 65-6 (in Taher 1979, part in Arabic, pp.178-9, 182); ms. 2399 'fa'rikh Taymur, 
Ibn Bahadur, Futuh al-nasr, II, fols.2.05-6 (in Taher 1979, part in Arabic, pp.178, 182); ms. 
559, al-'Amri, Masalik, XVI, fol.3 (in Taber 1979, part in Arabic, p.178) 
Abu 'I-Fida, al-Mukhtasar, IV, p.50; Ibn al-Dawadari, Kanz, IX, pp.110-3; Anon., Ta'rikh, 
pp.126-7; Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'il, al-Nahj, pp.86-90; al-'Ayni, 'Jqd, pp.260-5; al-Maqrizi, 
Kitah al-suluk, I, pp.942-3, 944, 944-5, II, pp.3, 652; al-Maqrizi, Kitab al-Mawa'iz, II, p.278; 
Ibn Taghribirdi, al-Nujum, VIII, p.201; al-Suyuii, Kashf, p.51 

Byzantine s-onrce::; 

Pachym., Relat. hist., 9.11, IV, p.429; Chron. min. Byz., 26.14 in Sch1·einer {1975, p.203) 

inseriptions RCEA, XII (1944), p.243, nos.5lfi0, 5161, 5162; Ciccarello (1996) 
sources 2 BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Correr, XXXVIII/1916-1938, Trad. Cron., fols.20-24; ms. I, 178, 

Cornaro, Hist., fols.139-140v; BNMarcianaVe, Mss. Lat., Z.402, Cron., fol.57v.; Mss. It., VI, 3, 
Calergi, Comm., fols.145-146v.; BAVat, Chigiani, G. VI 177, Chron.Ital., fol.70v.; Sanudo, 
Vitae, co)s.595, 772; Ann. Foroliv., p.59; Cron. Ramp., II, p.261; Amadi, Chron., p.239 

historiography Corner (1755); Van Berchem (1891); Gerula (1905-32); Thirict (1954, 1966}; Dennis (1973); 
Manussacas (1973); Ticpolo (1973) 

Htua\\irc Critikos (1928); 'l'aher (1979); Guidoboni and Comastri ( 1997); El-Sayed et al. (2000) 
catalogue, J. von Hoff(1840); Perrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932a, 1932b); Plataki (1950); 

Galanopoulos (1955); Grumel (1958); Arobraseys (1963); *Ben-Menahem (1979); 
''Galanopoulos (1981); *Maamoun et al. (1984); Papazachos et al. (1986); Evangelatou-Notara 
(1993); *Arobraseys et al. (1994); Amiran et al. (1994): *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

catalogue, p . Galanopoulos (1961); Shcbalin et al. (1974); Poirier and Taher (1980); Comninakis 
and Papaza~hos (1982); Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984); Bektur and Alpay (1988); 
al-Hakeem (1988) 

cataloguas T, Ambraseys (1962); Antonopoulos (1980); Soloviev (1990); Soloviev et al. (2000) 

This earthquake was a very large seismic event in the Mediterranean area, involving 
in its scenario countries of the period with a variety of languages, cultlll'es and 
economics. It is referred to in the seismological tradition from the mid-19th century 
up to the modern catalogues of Evangelatou-Notara (1993) and Ambraseys et al. 
(1994), whose investigatjon of the earthquake made particular use of Arabic sources 
- i.e. sources not from the island of Crete - then a Venetian dominion - where the 
worst damage was suffered. The sumni.ary which we set out here is based on the 
study by Guidobonj and Comastri (1997). In addition to re-examining the sources 
already known to the literature, they also made use of previously neglected Venetian 335 
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documentary sources of an institutional kind, thereby producing a detailed picture of 
effects in Crete where only general descriptions had previously been available. For a 
critical discussion of how the seismological tradition has attributed different dates 
and locations to the earthquake, see Guidaboni and Comastri (1997). On the basis of 
the distribution of effects given in Ambraseys et al. (1994) and Guidaboni and 
Comastri (1997) , El-Sayed et al. (2000) have suggested two seismic sources. There is 
no support for their hypothesis in the written sources, but it is possible that the 
shocks were so close together that contemporaries were unable to establish a clear 
time gap between them. 

Effects of the earthquake 
The letter to the duke of Candia of 8 August 1303 and contemporary Arabic sources are 
in perfect agreement as to the date and time of the earthquake: for Arab writers it was 
dawn on Thursday, the 23rd day of the month ofDhu 'l-Hi.Jja in the year 702 of the Hegira, 
which corrospondR to Thursday, S August in the Venetian source. It is interesting to note 
that both sources specify the day of the week. The year 702 of the Hegira ran from 26 
August 1.302 to 14 August 1303, and 8 August 1303 was indeed a Thursday. Bearing in 
mind the latitude and the month concerned, dawn must have been about 03:30 UT. 

The new information utilised in Guidoboni and Comastri (1997) makes it possib1c to 
say that the worst effects of the earthquake were fe1t in Crete. In the capital, Candia 
(now Iraklion), collapses involved the city walls, houses, churches, the town hall, the 
local castle, and the towers at the harbour; and the arsenal was very seriously dam
aged as well. There were dest!'uctive effects in the eastern part of the -island at the cas
tles of Ma1vesin, Belvedere, Monforte, Mirabella, Sitia and Temcne; in the western part 
there was serious damage at the castles of Millopotamo, Retimo, Bicorna and 
Chissamo. In Ei:,,rypt, serious damage occurred at Abyar, Damanhur al-Wahsh and 
Sakha in the Nile Delta; and at Alexandria, part of the c-ity waJls collapsed and the 
famous lighthouse was partially destroyed. A number of minarets collapsed in Cairo, 
and some mosques suffered very serious damage, including the collapse of perimeter 
walJs. In Routhem Egypt, houses collapsed at A1-Minya, and there was also serious 
damage at Qus. In Palestine, the most seriously damaged town was Safad (now Zcfat). 
One side of the citadel arid two towers collapsed there; and damage also occurred atAl
Karak and Shawbak (now Ash Shawbak). In Syria, part of the city walls of Ramah 
collapsed, and there are reports of damage (unspecified) at Antioch, as well as slight 
damage to the Great Mosque in Damascus. There are reports in general terms of dam
age at Antalya, on the south coast of present-day Turkey, as well as at Sis. In Greece, 
many places in the Peleponnese were damaged, especially Koroni) and Methoni. The 
island of Rhodes suffered a great dea1 of damage. Reports about Cypnw, however, are 
contradictory. According to an Arabic source many churches collapsed, whereas a 
Latin source says that there was no damage. A mild shock was fe1t at Constantinople. 
It may well be that the shock was slightly felt in the Maghreb area, or that the event's 
great fame generated an inaccurate tradition of loeal effects. As regards the Maghreb 
and Cadiz, ,vhich are a very long ,vay from the epicentral area, Ihn al-Dawadari (IX, 
pp.110-3), a contemporary Arab source, reports that aner tho earthquake, news arrived 
from places which had been "reached" by the earthquake (including Marrakech, 'funis 
and Cadiz), as though they were at tho extreme edge of the felt area. His expression 
is certainly unclear and arouses perplexity because of the great distance involved. It 
is worth pointing out, however, that he used the same expression with reference to 
Constantinople, and we know from a different source that a few people felt the shock 
there. He also reports that nows had come from Sicily that the earthquake had 
"reached" that area too, but its effects there arc not given. 
On the basis of the contemporary sources it is possible to provide details of earth
quake offects at 38 locations, 13 of which are unknown to previous studies. 
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Environmental effects 
There was an enormous tsunami: it struck Crete, the coast of Egypt and part of 
Palestine, and less serious effects were observed in the Adriatic. Near Al-Minya (in 
Egypt) tht: earthquake caused the Nile to burst its banks, and was responsible for some 
landslides (see below). 

Evidence of social and economic effects 
In order to understand the considerable impact of this earthquake on the social and eco
nomic structure of Crete, we must again keep in mind that institutional sources were 
concerned solely with public buildings, not minor private ones. Co:p.sequently, there are 
only passing references to the nature of damage to private houses, within accounts of 
overall damage. Contemporary sources mention victims, but provide no specific figures. 
We know that the death toll was high, but it is impossible to estimate numbers. The 
number of those killed in Crete is referred to only in late sources, where the figure 4,000 
is given. There were also victims at Alexandria and Cairo, as well as on the island of 
Rhodes. Economic effects were particularly pronounced in Crete, since that was the 
area which suffered the most damage. In a letter of 28 August 1303 from the chancery 
at Candia, substantial financial aid was sought, since tax collection bad been badly 
reduced as a result of the earthquake. The rural populace of Greek origin, now under 
Venetian rule, took advantage of the public disorder brought about by the earthquake 
to rebel against the Venetian authorities, and began looting. The revolt was later put 
down by a military force under Alessio Calergi. The request that building workers and 
joiners should be scht to Crete to repair the serious earthquake damage was granted 
fairly rapidly by the Venetian authorities, given the distances involved and the available 
.means of communication. There is in fact a document of September 1303 preserved in 
the Archivio di Stato in Venice (ASVc, Commemoriali, reg.l, fols.37v.-38), in which we 
find listed the names of 28 building workers and joiners, often accompanied by a son, 
who were sent from Venice to Candia for a year, in order to carry out restoration work. 
The economic crisis brought about in Crete by the earthquake lasted for a number of 
years. Many soldiers and custodians of the island's castles were reduced to abject 
poverty. There was a considerable fall in income from the sale of fish and bread, to the 
extent that bakers were exempted from taxes for a year because bakeries had been 
seriously damaged. In addition, the destruction of warehouses brought trade to a halt, 
with very serious economic results (BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Correr LXXXI/2703, 28 
August 1303; ASVc, Commemoriali, reg, 1, fol.108). 
There is a hint of the earthquake's economic impact in Cairo in a remark by al-Maqrizi 
(Kitab al-suluk , I, 3, pp.944-5) to the effect that the demandfor building materiah; for 
reconstruction work caused a tremendous increase in prices. 

Administrative reactions and reconstruction work in Crete and Cairo 
As we have already pointed out, this seismic disaster had a tremendous impact on pub
lic buildings (fortifications, harbours, churches etc.), with the result that it left sub
stantial traces in contemporary documents, from which we can work out the time scale 
for the reconstruction of public buildings. The Venetian documents give us an idea of 
the activities involved, lasting for more than fifty years. Sei out below is a brief 
chronological summary. 
- 1303 September: a list is drawn up containing the names of 28 building workers and 
joiners, often accompanied by a son, who were sent from Venice to Candia for a year, 
and the amount of their wages is indicated. The document does not mention the earth
quake explicitly, but simply states that they are going to Crete to carry out rebuilding 
Work (pro redificatione ipsius terrae; ASVc, Commemoriali, reg.l, fols.37v.-38). 
- 1303 November 27: deferred payments for the purchase of a galley (ASVe, Cassiere 
della bolla ducale, Grazic, Nouus Liber, fol.5lr.). 337 
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- 1304 March: decision of the Venetian Senate to allocate funds for rebuilding town 
walls and towers in Crete (ASVe, Senato, Misti, Libro II, fols.42-3). 
- 1304 June 13: a letter from the duke of Candia mentions in passing that a lack of men 
on the island is partly a result of the earthquake (ASVe, Commemoriali, reg.l, fol.53). 
- 1307 April 13: decision by the Maggior Consiglio to authorise the use of an earlier 
allocation of 3,000 hyperpera to repair damage at Candia to the church of S.Marco, the 
town hall, buildings inside the arsenal, to rebuild the collapsed walls and towers 
around the harbour, and to build a castle at Gerapiotra (Hierapetra; ASVe, Maggior 
Consiglio, Deliberazioni, Magnus et Capricornus, reg.8, fol.144r.; copy in Avogaria de 
Comun, Deliberazioni, Magnus, reg.20/3, fol.73r.). A summary of the document has 
been published in 'I'hiriet (1966, I, pp.112-3, no.130). 
- 1315 April 1: a fresh decision by the Maggior Consiglio renewed a previous decision 
taken on 2 August 1306, urging the duke of Candia to accept responsibility for the cost 
of rebuilding the church of S.Marco and the island's houses (ASVe, Maggior Consiglio, 
Delibcrazioni, reg.11, Presbiter, fols.327v.-328). 
- 1315 July 3: a further decision by the Maggior Consiglio gave permission for the 
archbishop and chapter of the church of S.Tito at Candia to import wood from Venice 
to be used exclusively for the restoration of the church (ASVe, Maggior Consiglio, 
Deliberazioni, Clericus Civicus, reg.13, fol.16v.). 
Documents of later years were found in the Senato Mr'.sti collection: 
- 1333 August 19: the Venetian Senate approved a proposal presented by Giovanni 
Gradenigo, Marco Giustinian, Nicolo Pesaro and Francesco Dandolo for the recon
struction of the harbour at Candia to the design of maestro Francesco delle Barchc 
(ASVe, Senato, Misti, reg.16, fols.51v. -53v.). 
- 13:'l6 February 15: the Senate allocated 3,000 hyperpera to be used exclusively for 
the restoration of the castles of Millopotamo, Chissamo and Bicorna, since they were 
judged to be of primary importance for the defence of the island (ASVe, Senato, Misti, 
reg.I 7, fol.83). 
In Cairo, various emirs saw to the reconstruction of religious buildings: the mosque 
and minaret of al-Azhar was restored by Sayf al-Din Salar and Shams al-Din Sanqar; 
the mosque of 'A.TD.r b. al-'As was restored by Sayf al-Din Salar; the moBque and 
minarets of al-Hakim were restored by Rukn al-Din al-Jashankir, who added the 
madrasa and altered the building in order to strengthen it; the Sahh mosque and jt.s 
minaret were restored by 'Alam al-Din Sanjar; the minaret and mosque of the 
Mansuriyya madrasa were restored by Sayf al-Din Kahradash and Shams al-Din 
Sanqar al-A'sar (al-Nuwayri, XXX, pp.65-6; Ibn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3; Anon ., 
pp.126-7; Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'iJ, XX, pp.86-90; aJ-'Ayni, IV, pp.260-5; al-Maqrizi, a.l
suluk, I, pp.942-3; al-Khitat, II, p.278; inscriptions in RCEA, XII, nos.5160, 5161, 5162; 
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see also Ciccarello 1996). The rebuilding and restoration of the lighthouse, city walls 
and other buildings at Alexandria was paid for by the Sultan. Repairs to the citadel 
and towers at Safad were carried out in 1304. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
The corpus of sources consists of four groups: 1) Venetian institutional· and administra
tive sources; 2) Latin and vulgar Italian sources; 3) Arabic sources; 4) Byzantine sources. 
What made it possible to carry out an in-depth investigation of earthquake effects in 
Crete was the particular history of the island at the period in question. Since 1211, in 
fact, Crete had been one of the Mediterranean dominions of the Republic of Venice, and 
the name Candia was given both to the island as a whole and to its capital, now called 
Iraklion. At the period when it belonged to Venice, Candia was an island of strategic 
importance, and the central government of Venice therefore paid a great deal of atten
tion to what went on there (Dennis 1973; Manussacas 1973). Hence the possibility of 
drawing on the rich financial and administrative documentation concerning the island, 
now preserved in the Archivio di Stato inVenice. 
Documents about Crete are preserved in the Archive of the duke of Candia, who was 
the supreme local authority. In 1669, his precious archive was transported to Venice 
by Francesco Morosini - the only archive of a Venetian colony to be preserved after a 

. lapse of so many years. The importance of such documentation lies in the fact that 
hardly any documents are preserved today in the archives and monasteries of Crete. 
The number of documents concerning Crete when it was a Venetian dominion is very 
_small: they are in Greek or Italian, and are in Greek or other European libraries, such 
as those at Mount Athas, Patmos, Paris, Oxford, Harvard, etc. This makes Venice even 
more important for the study of the history of Crete (Manussacas 1973; Tiepolo 1973). 
Tho duke of Candia received communications from the Cretan administration and sent 
reports to the central government in Venice about any significant events concerning the 
economy and local government. For the early part of the 14th century, these docu
ments are partly lost and partly preserved as copies jn the Library of the Museo Civico 
Correr in Venice (BMCCorrer, Venice). In addition to documents originating in Crete, 
it has been possible to track down records and resolutions of the Venetian Senate and 
Commune, as well as diplomatic documents . filed amongst the decisions of the 
Commemoriali in relation to resolutions for post•earthquake action. We therefore 
widened our research into a number of different archive collections, bringing together 
as far as possible those administrative files and official reports which revealed the dev
astating effects of the earthquake and the slow and difficult work of reconstruction. 
In addition to institutional and administrative sources, we also made use of a large 
number of manuscript and published chronicles from Venice and other parts of Italy. 
And to these records in Italian were added other sources in Arabic and Greek. This 
body of evidence proved to be reliable as well as of considerable documentary and his
torical value, and it made a fresh assessment of the earthquake possible. 339 
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Venetian institutional and administrative sources 
In 1303, the duke of Candia was Guido da Canal; and it was to him that the Cancelleria 
Maggiore of Crete reported its affairs. The Cancelleria Maggiore was the local "filter" 
in relation to the duke of Candia as representative of Venetian power, and its docu
ments proved of the greatest interest in establishing the effects of the earthquake. 
Our basic knowledge of effects in Crete comes from two long reports. One was written 
on the day of the earthquake, 8 August 1303, and the other on 28 August in the same 
year. In the first letter, the Cancelleria provides the earliest information about dam
age to houses and the principal public buildings in the city of Candia, and pleads both 
for financial assistance and for building workers and joiners to be sent to carry out 
repair work (BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Correr, LXXXI/2703). 
The second letter, dated 28 August 1303, contains a more detailed survey of damage to 
the island's castles, and provides further information about damage in the city of 
Candia. Emphasis is also laid on the serious economic consequences of the earth
quake, and it is pointed out that most of the dead (no numbers are given) are women 
and children (BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Correr, LXXXI/2703). 
Our research was subsequently pursued in a number of different directions: we exam
ined tho archive collections preserved in the Archivio di Stato in Venice relating to the 
Senato, the Commemoriali, the Cassiere della bolla ducale, the decisions of tho 
Avogaria di comun and those of the Maggior Consi1;lio. We tried to establish as far as 
possible the impact of the earthquake on the administration: how far, that is to say, it 
caused a reaction in the decision-making bodies of the Senate and Commune. The files 
of the Commemoriali office, as the collection of minor diplomatic documents was called 
from 1291 onwards, provide an almost daily record of current state business, and 
enabled us to track down various references to the earthquake, especially in connection 
with reconstruction work. It must be pointed out, however, that the attitude revealed 
in these institutional sources is a special one, in that the Venetian authorities were only 
concerned ·with public buildings, ports, and defence infrastructure such as fortresses 
and city walls, which guaranteed the commercial and military viability of the island. 
Set out below is the text of documents which contain descriptions of earthquake effects. 

Ll!':Tl'ER OF 8 AUGUST 1303 (BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. C:orrer, I.XXXI/270.'3) 

"To the most excellent lord Pietro Gradenigo, celebrated doge etc., to Guido da Canal, 
duke of Crete, and to his Council etc. The human spirit cannot contemplate nor the 
language of men express how incomprehensible are the judgements of God and how 
unexpected. his decisions to the human intellect, and what we report with tears and the 
sobs of mourning is but little amongst our many troubles, and with affliction we bring 
ourselves by means of this letter to inform Your Lordship of it. 
It happened on Thursday the eighth of this month of August, early in the morning, at 
dawn, (so it pleased God), perhaps becaw,e of our sins, that an earthquake struck our 
island, wrecking all the houses in the city of Candia. It meant that almost all of them 
were reduced to nrins from their foundations by the unexpected [text missing], and not 
only the town hall and castle and all tho houses of the castle garrison and other inhab
itants of the city of Candia, but also all the churches and holy places were damaged, so 
widespread was the event. And in the evening of that same day of peril, we received 
from outside the news that all the castles belonging to the commune and to private indi
viduals also suffered in this tragic event, for they were reduced to ruins, and while 
Heaven willed it that people, both men and women, avoided the danger, a large number 
of them escaped the peril of collapsing houses only to encounter some other danger, and 
no words or days are sufficient to tell all the dreadful thingR that happened. 'l'he 
destruction involved was as great as at Sodom and Gomorrah, and if in this affliction the 
power of God and your hand do not deign to guarantee to us consolation and assistance, 
the surviving inhabitants of your city of Candia will be obliged to leave. May it please 



you therefor~ in your auth01:ity and _compassion to open rour eyes in compassion for yo~r 
city of Candia, and to send, 1fyou will, arms, and financial assistance towards the repair 
of the city walls, the castles and houses in the commune and your other castles in the 
island, for their walls and tO'-Ners completely collapsed, and please also send up to two 
hundred building workers and joiners, and as much wood as you think appropriate. All 
this, O merciful God, requires rapid and urgent aid, so that your island . shall not suc
cumb to other silent perils because of slow assistance. Your Lordship should also know 
["ex tarditate subsidii" crossed out vtith a double line] that all the merchants of Venice 
in Candia avoided the danger of death, except for Bernardo Gradenigo, of whom we have 
no news. Given at Candia on 8 August, in the first indiction". 

Excellentissimo domino eorum domino Pietro Gradonico inclito duci etcetera Guido de 
Canali ducha Cretae et eius Consilium etcetera. Quantum sint incomprehensibilia 
iuditia Domini, et inopine huic inctellectui sententia sua, spiritus humanus meditare non 
possit nee lingua hominum exarare, et quad cum lacrimis referimus, et singultibus 
luctuosis pauca de multis doloribus, et augustiis pungitivis vestra Magnificentia duximus 
tenore presentium denotanda. Hine esl quad die iovis . VIII. presentis mensis augusti de 
mane tempestive in aurora (sic Domino placuit), forte peccatis nostris exigentibus taliter, 
nostra insula imminuit terremolus quad omnes dom;:Js civitatis Candida impulit ad 
ruinam, itaque quasi generaliter usque ad fundamenta ruin.am parte surd in opinam 
predal[ .. ] quad non solum domus palatium, et castellum communis, et omnes domos 
militum burgensium et aliorum incolarum civitatis Candida, verum etiam omnes 
ecclesiae, et loca religiosarum personarum generalitate casus huius sunt sortite. Et unde 
horam vespertinam eiusdem periculosi diei recipimus nova de foris quod omnia castra 
communis et aliorum privatarum personarum sunt huiusnwdi casus doloris et meroris 
participes cum omnia tetenderint ad ruinam, et utinam persone, hominum et mulierum, 
hunc periculum etiita-ssent, .sed magnu,c; enrum numerus casu domorum de hoc periculo 
ad aliud emigravit et cu.m prolixitas :::ermonis et dies non suffician.t ad lugubria 
referenda. Casus hie propter subversionem equipolet casui Sodome et Gomorre u,[ .. .] nisi 
divina potentia et manus uestra dignetur huic merori prestare consolationis et auxilii 
medicinam, civitas vestra Candide ab illis incolis qui remanserunt cogetnr omni mode 
de relinqui, dignetur igitur misericors potentia vestra vestre civitati Candida 
misericordia occulos aperiri transmi.tendo si placet arma, auxilium pecunie pro 
reparatione murarum civitatis, palatii vestri communis Candide, castelli, domorum 
communis, et aliorum castrorum ve.c;trorum per insulam existentium quorum muri et 
turres ceciderunt usque ad fundamenta, et etiam usque ad .CC. virus inter murarios, et 
marangones, et lignamina in illa quantitate que vobis videhitur convenire. Hee omnia 
requiruntur misericors Domine succursum celerem et festinum, ne forte insula uestra ex 
tarditate subsidii succumbat aliis periculis silendis. Preterea noscat magnificentw 
vestra quod ornnes mercatores de Venetiis qui exi8tunt Candida (.<Jicut Domino placuit) 
morli::; periculum evaserunt, preter Rernardum Gradonicum de quo aliqaid certitudini.c; 
ignoramus. Datum Candida die . VIII. Augi1sti prima fndir:tione. 

L F. T'I' ER o F 2 8 Au Gus T 13 0 3 (BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Corre.r, Lxxxr/2703) 

"To the most excellent lord Pietro Gradenigo, celebrated doge, etc., and to Guido da 
Canal, duke of Crete, and to hjs Council etc. We have already written other letters to 
Your Lordship about the terrible judgement of God which occurred on the eighth day of 
this present month of August, describing in general terms the earthquake which struck 
your island of Crete, this city and the castleR, but we were not able at that time to sup
ply details, because of the haste with which the letters were despatched and the fact 
that we did not know the extent of the damage. Now, however, in order that you may 
in your mercy provide salutary assistance for the great quantity of damage to be 
repaired, wo wish Your Lordship to be aware that our castle of Sitia and its tower, the 
castle of Monteforte, situated in the same department of Sitia, and its tower, the castle 341 
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of Mirabello and its tower, the castle of Belvedere and its various toweTS, the castle of 
Temene and its towers, and the castle of Malvicino (Malvesin] and its tower, were all 
simultaneously destroyed at a single stroke by the earthquake, whereas the castles of . 
Ver[.]scopoli and Bircomier [Bicorna] did not completely collapse, for parts of them 
remained standing. A tower collapsed at Retimo castle and another at the hamlet of 
the same castle, and at Chissamo castle collapsed the terrace of the only tower, the 
repair of which, we calculate, would cost twenty hyperpera [text missing) simply to begin 
work The church of San Marco, the town hall, the castle and the arsenal all collapsed 
in ruins, thereby causing great damage to me, the duke, and to the nobiluomo Giorgio, 
counsellor of Crete, as regards our horses and equipment. For the repair of the church, 
town hall, castle and arsenal, twenty hyperpera [text missing] would be enough to begin 
with. May granting us aid cause you no great displeasure, for we are unable to see to 
these repairs wholly or 1n part unless your government takes upon itself to extend a 
helping hand, for the income of the commune is much diminished. We can receive no 
income, for example, from the houses in the commune of Ruga Maestra, for they have 
all been destroyed. Similarly we cannot obtain payment in full from the castles, for 
many of the soldiers and castellans who run them have been plunged into poverty by 
the earthquake and their homes have been destroyed. We can receive little from the 
Venetian community's auctions, or from the statera , platea andporta taxes, and little or 
nothing from the fish or bread market, because the collapse of houses means that they 
cannot maintain their usual organisation; indeed we are happy that men should come 
and sell without paying taxes, and we have exempted bakers for a year, so that they can 
continue to operate, for the destruction of bakeries meant that there was no bread to be 
found. There is little or nothing to be had from trade, because outsiders cannot come, 
for lack of storehouses for their goods, so the sales flow has been interrupted, and with
out sales the outsiden, have stopped coming. Nor can we obtain any dues from local 
people, for they and others are aware of our weakness and so have not only become bold
ly disobedient and obstinate, but have even taken to rebellion. So not only those in the 
western quarters but those in the eastern and central quarters became rebellious and 
took to looting, and killing men who stood by us [fol.482v. to foJ. 483v. is an accounl of the 
rebellion of the Greeks and the intervention of Alessio Calergi], nor is it possible to hope 
for help from the soldiers in this, because they have suffered such damage to their tmv
ers and the destruction of all their houses, that they are not able to cover the necessary 
cost and manpower, nor Rhould Your Lordship be surprised that we did not write of these 
things more swiftly, for we were so busy that we were before by no means in a positjon 
to deal with present arrangements, and you should also know that, after the initial dan
ger, which lasted for many hours, the number of men who were killed was not so &,reat 
as had been thought. Almost all those who died were weak people: not many men, most
ly women and children. And since we did not mention the walls of the city before, we 
nu,v inform your worships that the damage they suffered could be repaired at a cost of 

• five hyperpera. Given at Candia on 28 August, in the first indiction". 

Excellentissimo domino eorum domino Pietro Gradonico et Guido de Canali duci Cretae 
et eius Consilium etcetera. Licet pi,r alias literas nostras scripsimus Atfagnificentie vestre 
invisum et super immensum. Dei iuditium. quod accidit die . VIII. presentis august,: per 
terrem.otum. insula vestra Creta, de civitate et castris vestris quod generaliter scripsirnus 
in eisdem, quia tam distincte et particulariter scribere tune nequivimus propter festinam • 
missionem earum, iie pote ipsius damni particulariter ignari. Nune autem, ut lantorurn 
reparatorum damnorum vestrum salubre remedium rnisericorditer deponaiis, Vestram 
Magnificentiam volumus non latem quod castrum nostrum Sithia. cum sua turre, 
castrum Montis Fortis situm in eir1sdem Sithia turma cum :ma turre, castrum Mirabelli 
cum sua tu.rre, castrum Belueder curn pluribus turrihus, castrum Temene cum suis 
turribus, castrurn lvlalvicinum cu.m sua turre, omnia una, et eadem hora ex totu fuerunt 
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terremotus conquassatione prostrata, castrum Verl.Jscopoli, et Bircomier non ex toto 
ruinavi sed particulariter tolerarunt. De castra uero Rethem cecidit una turris et altera 
de burgo eiusdem castri, et unius turris de castro Chissami cecidit solarium ad quorum 
reparationum iuxta bonum arbitrium pussent sufficere iperpera .XX. stu[. .. Jito modo pro 
inceptione reparationis eorum. Ecclesia Beati Marci, Palatium Communis, Castelum et 
Arsenatus usque ad terram similiter ceciderunt non sine gravi damno mihi Ducha et 
nobile viro Georgia consiliaro Crete in equis et arnesiis nostris. Quorum ecclesia, 
Palacio, castello, Arsenato reparationi possent sufficere iperpero .XX. pro inceptione [. . .] 
ne displicentia maxima expedendi, ad quorum reparationes in toto vel in parte sufficere 
non valeamus nisi Dominatio vestra manum pongat ad invicem, quoniam reditus 
communis sunt multimode diminuiti. Nam de domibus communis sitis in Ruga 
Magistra nihil habere possumus, cum omnes generaliter sint prostrate. De castellibus 
vero non possumus similiter habere plenam solutionem, quoniam multi milites et 
burgenses condutores eorum propter terremotum sunt ad paupertatem devoluti, et ispa 
casalia sunt destructa. De incantis vero communis Veneciarum de statera platea, porta 
parva, macello, piscatorum et pdnatarum parvum aut nihil habere possimus cum non 
possint propter deffectur[. . .) domorum ordine solita substineri, imo sumus contenti quad 
homines veniant ad vendendum sine ulla solutione et panatarum dimissimus usque ad 
unum annum cuilibet faciendis eoque, propter ruinam furnorum panis non poterint 
invenire. De comercho vero parvum aut nihil habere poterit, cum forenses venire non 
possint, deficientibus domibus in quibus possint recipi sue merces, similiter venditioni.,; 
intervento cursu et absque hoc: forenses der;istebant ad veniendum. De dationibus vero 
uillanorum communis aliquid haberi non possit, quoniam tam ipsi, quam alii ceteri 
villani sentiente:s defectum nostrum non solum inobedientia et contumatia assumpserunt 
audatiam, verum etiarri ad rebelionis arrogantiam prorumperunt. ltaque tam illi de 
capite ponentis, quam de capite levantis et de isto media facti sunt contumaces, et utinam 
contumatia tan.tum contenti ad depredationem, et occisionem virorum fulelium. [ .. .]. nee 
potest habere spes quod a militibus in hoc auxili'.um aliquid habeant, quoniam sunt ita 
damnificati in suis turribus et casalibus prostratis omnibus quad non r;unt sufficientes 
ad eorum expensas et seruitia necessaria facienda nee miretur Magnificentia vestra si hec 
non saipsimus velocius, quoniam tot sumus negotiis occupati quod prius ordinationi 
presenti intendere nequiuimus ullo modo, insuper sciat quad secundum quad periculum 
fuit maximum quod tantum duravit per magnam horam non fuerant mortui tot homines 
quot credebantur, et quasi omnes qui fuerunt mortui, fuerunt impotentes et debiles, pauci 
viri sed pro maiori parte mulieres et pueri. Et quia de muris ciuitatis superius non 
fecirnus mentionem significamus Potentie vestre quad tot ceciderunt ex eis quad eorum 
reparatio iperpera . V indigetur. 
Datum Candida die .XXVUII. augusti prima indictione. 

DESPATCH OF SKILLED WORKJ.::HS TO CRF,TB FOR REDUJLDJ:-!G WORK, SEPTEMDER 1303 
(ASVe, Commemoriali, reg.l, fols .37v.-38) 
"In the year of Our LOTd 1303, in the second in.diction, in the month of September, the 
undersigned building workers and joiners were sent to Crete to help rebuild that land, 
and they have to remain there for a year. They have boon given half their pay, as is set 
out below, and the other half of what is due to them shall be paid by the lord duke, and 
for every day that they work in Crete, they shall receive two grossi and their board". 
[There follow 28 names of joiners and building workers, often accompanied by a son.J. 

Anno Domini Millesimo .CCCIII. lndictione secunda mense Setembris, infrascripti 
muratores et marangones missi fuerunt in Cretam, pro redificatione ipsius terre, et 
debent ibi esse per unum verum. Eis sotutum fuit per medium ut infrascriptum est, et 
alio media complere illo et quo est eis solutum, dominus ducha eis solvi facere et omni 
die quo ipsi labora.bunt in Cretam habebunt grossos .II. et viandam ultra soldum; 
magistri et eoritm putei habebunt grossos .I. et viandam. 343 
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REPORT8 01" REBUILDING WORK /1.l' CAKDIA (.A.8Ve, Ma.ftg;ior Consiglio, reg.8 , fol.144r.; Avogaria di 
comun, reg.2013, fo1.73r.) 

"When the duke and counsellors who are now in Crete were given the task ofbui1ding 
two fortresses in the eastern capital as quickly as possible [ ... J and hence it was agreed 
that [. .. ] they should have at least 3,000 hyperpera for that period, both to meet their 
needs and make a profit from trade, the duke_ himself and the counsellors arrived in 
person and spent a great dea] of money on essential requirements, that is to say on the 
church of San Marco in Candia, on the town hal1, and on the arsenal, which needed to 
have internal repairs carried out if it was to be saved, and they had some galleys sent 
to help rebuild the walls and towers which had collapsed around the port in the earth
quake, and for a castle which needed to be built at Hierapetra [ .. . ]. It was decided in 
the presence of the duke that he should be released from any obligation to repay the 
said 3,000 hyperpera, since he was not in a position to do so, and as he was about to 
depart, he and whoever followed him were instructed to disburse the said sum in 
accordance with the adv1ce of those who were acquainted with local conditions". 

Millesimo CCC" Vll0 mense Aprilis die XIII. Cum fuisset comissum Duche et consiliarios 
qui nunc sunt in Greta quad cum omni solicitudine qua possent construi facerent duo 
castra in capite Levantis [..}. Flaberent [. .. ] ad minus yperpera III milia in suo tempore 
usque ad satiffcion.em ipsorum et in ipsis redditu.~ comercli et ipsis Duche et consiliarios 
super veniret multa f'acere pro quibus ipsos oportuii: expendere 1:;ilicet pro ecclesia Sancti 
Marci Candide, pro palacio, pro arsenatu quarn oportuit penitu aptari pro salvamento 
galee sibi missarum pro aptandis muris et turibus existentibus circa. portum que propter 
terremotum ceciderant et pro costruendo castrum in lerapetra [ . .]. 
Capta fuit pars quod presens Ducha absolvatur ab eo quod non potuit reddere dicta 
yperpera III milia et comittatur Duche nunc ituro et alii Duche qui ibit post eum quad 
solvant dictam pecuniam sicut consulunt illi qui sciunt condiciones dende. 

Rf:PORT OF THVi DESPATCH OF WOOD FOR REPA1Rl)W THE CHVRC rr OF S.'J'I'l'O (A8Vc, Maggior 

Consiglio, reg.13, fol.16v. ) 
"Furthermore, since the church of San Tito in tho island of Crete was badly damaged 
at the time of the earthquake, and since the reverend Archbishop and Chapter of the 
church wish to repair it, let them send to Venice for wood to the value of twelve grossi , 
duty free, on their assurance that they will not use the wood for any other purpose than 
the repair of the said church". • 

Item, quod fiat gratia venerando viro domino A.rchiepiscopo, et Capitulo 8ancti Tit,: 
insulae Cretensis qund cum tempore terraemotuum ipsa ecclesia ruinam passa fueri t, et 
modo dictus dominus Archiepiscopus, et Capituium ipsam ecclesiam reparare velint, 
possint conducere, et extrahere de Venetiis tm:i-tum lignamen, quad valeat b:bras .XII. 
grossorum sine datio, et dando fidanciam, quod nolint illud lignamen pro alio, quam 
pro dictn laburerio et reparatione dicti loci. 

Latin and Vulgar Italian sources 

CHHONICLES 

As far as private documents are concerned, a number of manuscript chronicles jn 
Venice provide a good deal of infonnation. Some 16th and 18th century manuscripts 

• in the Biblioteca de] Museo Civico Correr in Veriee were found to contain descriptions 
of the 1303 earthquake, and were therefore analysed. These were the 18th century 
Ilistoria Candiana by Andrea Cornaro (Man oscritti I, 178 rforrner1y Correr 748, 
fols.l:39-140v., of which a number of other copies arc in existence 1, and the 16th or 17th 
century anonymous Traduzioni delle Croniche Greche sopra il Regno di Cunclia (Misc. 
XXXVlJI/1922), which contains an account of affairs in Candia from the earliest ti.mes 
Lo 1364, including an interpretation of the earthquake in highly religious terms. 
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In the Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana in Venice (Thiriet 1954), we found a description 
of the 1303 earthquake which is very similar to that in the above-mentioned · 
Traduzioni delle Croniche Greche sopra il Regno di Candia. It occurs in the 17th cen
tury Commentari di Candia by Antonio Calergi (Afanoscritti Italiani, VI, 3 [ =5999], of 
which there is another copy in Manoscritti Italiani, VI, 155 [=5801]). Very brief 
descriptions of the 1303 earthquake can also be found in two anonymous manuscripts: 
the Cronaca Veneziana dalle origini. fino all'e.lezione di Michele Steno (Manoscritti 
Latini, Z. 420 [ =1734J, 15th c.) and the Monumenta historica, quae ad Cretam insulam . 
se referunt, saeculis XIII-XVI (Manoscritti Latini, X, 158 [=3749]), and in two anony
mous chronicles in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana: the Quaedam Chronica 
(Barberini Latini 2741 [early 14th c. , 16th c. copy]) and the Chronica Italicarum Rerurn 
(Chigiano G. VI 177, 17th c.). 
Amongst printed works, there is a brief reference to the 1303 earthquake in the 
Chronicon of Lorenzo Monaci, published by Corner in 1758 (see also Corner 1755). 
Monad (1351-1428) was a prominent political figure who became Chancellor of Crete 
in 1388 and was in a position to use original documents, now lost, for his history. That 
this was a famous earthquake can also be deduced from references in other Italian 
chronicles, particularly from the Adriatic area, probably because news was gathered at 
.ports whei·e ships from Crete and Venice called in. It is no coincidence that they con
tain direct references to the tsunami, since the Adriatic was itself affected. An exam
ination of a large number of texts revealed references to the earthquake in the con
temporary chronicles of lliccobaldo da Ferrara, the Annales Caesenates and the Liber 
XXIV Ecclesiasticae Historiae. Tho same information was passed down into the next 
century (see the Annales F'orolivienses and the Bolognese Cronaca Rampona or chron
icle of Bartolomeo della Pugliola). 
There is a certain amount of information about the effects of the 1303 earthquake in 
Crete, together with occasional references to Rhodes, Acre (now Akko) and Alexandria, 
in a brief chronicle to be found in a late 14th century manuscript known as the 

. Zibaldone da Canal, in Y'lle University Library (ed. Stussi 1967). It may be that the 
report of the earthquake goes directly back to the family of Guido da Canal, who was 
duke of Candia at the beginning of the 14th century. The same information about the 
1303 earthquake as is found in this chronicle also appears in two different passages in 
the work of Marin Sanudo (1466-1536), a highly respected historian ofVenetian affairs. 
Information about effects in Cyprus and Rhodes is also to be found in the Chronique of 
Templier de Tyr (early 14th century, in vulgar French). It appears in the third part of 
the colloction, kno\vn as the Gestes des Chiprois. The author, who was close to the 
entourage of the Order of Templars, narrates events in the Holy Land up to the fall of 
Acre (1291), and in Cyprus up to 1309. It has been suggested that he was the jurist 
Gerard de Monreal. His description of the 1303 earthquake derives, as the text 
specifically points out, from the reports of merchants. Amadi translates the Chronique 
of 'l'emplicr do 'l'yT almost word for word, the only difference being that he dates the 
earthquake to 8 rather than 7 August, and adds infonnation about religious senrices held 
on the island after the earthquake. Here is the text of Templier de Tyr: 
"When the said year 1303 came, there was a very strong and protracted earthquake on 
7 August in the island of Cyprus, the equal of which had never been felt in our times. 
And though it caused no damage in Cyprus, thanks be to God, at Candia, which is in 
Crete, and at Rhodes, it did great damage, and there were many victims, and it was felt 
throughout the world, as merchants have recounted". 

Quant vint en ce dit an de M & CCC & III de Crist, a .. vU.jours duu rnois d'aoust, avint 
en l'ihle de Chipre .j. crole mou.t grant & mou.t durable, tel que l'on ne le senty en nostre 
tens si grant; & quant en Chypre, Dieu mercy, il ne fist nul dam.age, mais en Candie, quy 
est en Crit(e], & a Rodes, fist mout grant danmage, & morut mout grant gent, & fu .sentu 
par tous les Zeus dou monde, con les marchans l'ont reconte. 
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Arabic sources 

CHRONJCLBS 

A substantial number of Arabic sources (chronicles and inscriptions) describe the 
effects of the earthquake, often providing very detailed accounts of damage to public 
buildings and reconstruction work. 'l'he principal contemporary writers were histori
ans and geographers, who may have been able to obtain official information about the 
effects. During this research, Arabic sources have been directly analysed in the texts 
of critical editions. The most important sources are works by: Abu 'I-Fida (1273-1331), 
a Syrian of the family of the Ayyubids; al-Nuwayri (1279-1332), a historian and senior 
official under the Mamluks, who also compiled an encyclopaedia which is invaluable for 
the history and geography of his time; Ibn al-Dawadari (13th-14th century); an 
Egyptian historian who was alive at the time of the earthquake; and Mufaddal b. Abi 
'1-Fada'il (14th century), a Coptic historian whose surviving work is a necrological 
chronicle covering the period of the Bahri Mamluks from 1260 to 1340. The event was 
also recorded in the next century by other writers, who provide detailed accounts, 

• including particulars not in contemporary sources. One is al-'Ayni (1361-1451 ), a 
Turkish historian, much of whose output is in Arabic. He was an intellectual and an 
official close to the Mamluk sultans, obtaining high office in their service on various 
occasions. Another is al-1faqrizi (1364-1442), a learned antiquarian born in Cairo, who 
collected materials of great value for the topographical history of Egypt. He was 
employed in the civil service, but later retired in order to devote himself to historical 
and documentary research. 
The large earthquake of 1303 continued to be recorded in the 15th century by other 
writers, such as Ibn Taghribirdi (1409-1470), an Arab historian who was born and died 
in Cairo, Ibn Bahadur (1432-1473), and al-Suyuti (1445-1505), an Arab polygraph of 
Persian origin who lived in Baghdad and Egypt (he is famous as a historian of the peri- • 
od of Mamluk influence, and devoted a book to the study of earthquakes). 
Research into Atab inscriptions was carried ouL williin Llie programme of study of large 
earthquakes in the Mediterranean area from the 11th to the 15th century. With 
regard to this earthquake, 3 inscriptions record restoration work on some buildings in 
Cairo. Other inscriptions recording restoration work that may be dated to the first 
half of the 14th century have not been considered, since the cause of damage is not 
clearly explained (Ciccarello :j.996). 
Set out below are the texts of those Arabic sources which provide descriptions of earth
quake effects: 
Abu ']-Fida, Mukhtasar ta'rikh al-bashar, IV, p.50: 
"In this year (702 H.), there was a terrible earthquake which caused the collapse of part 
of tho citadel walls at Ramah and other buildings in the area; it also destroyed many 
buiJdings in Egypt, and a number of people perished in the collapse of buildings. 
Forty-six buttresses (badana) collapsed in the city \Valls at Alexandria" . 
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The exact meaning of the term badana, is difficult to establish: it refers to a projecting 
architectural element used as a support, and can sometimes be translated as "pilaster" 
or "column". For the use of the term, see Van Berchem (1891, p.431 no.2). 
c1l-Nuwayri (Dar al-kutub al-misriyya, Cairo, ms. 549 Ma'arifamma, Nihayat al-arab , 
fol.63r.) records: 
"At dawn on Thursday 23 Dhu 'l-Hijja in the year 702, a terrible earthquake struck the 
whole or old and ne,v Cairo, the whole region of Egypt, Damascus, and the whole of 
Syria, including the coastal and mountain regions. llut the worst affected area was 
the province of Cairo". 
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In a later passage al-Nuwayri (Nihayat al-arab, fol.64) records: 
"[The earthquake] caused massive damage at Alexandria: there was damage to almost 
the whole of the lighthouse and part of the city walls. The sea complicated the situa
tion: first it withdrew, and then it flooded the arsenal, reaching as far as the city walls. 
Many people were killed in the flood and the launderers' shops were destroyed". 
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In addition, al-Nuwayri (Nihayat al-arab, fols.65-6 ) records: 
"Such was the in tensity of the earthquake in Egyptian territory that it still appears in 
the chronicles even now. Faced with these disasters, the government's concern was to 
rebuild the mosques which had been destroyed. Sayf al-Din Salar, the sultan's repre
sentative, was given the task of restoring the mosque of 'Amr ibn al-'As in old Cairo 
(Misr), while Rukn al-Din Baybars [the future Mamluk sovereign of Egypt, 1309-1310] 
dealt with the al-Hakim mosque in new Cairo (Al-Qahira), renovating its halls and 
ceilings, decorating the walls afresh, restoring it to its former splendour, assigning to it 
numerous legacies, and organising study courses and other helpful initiatives. The 
minaret of the Mansuriyya madrasa was restored using funds bequeathed to the 
madrasa; tho cost of repairing the damaged half of the minaret, from the base to the 
dome and up to the top ,vas about 90,000 dirhams, just for materials. However, Emir 
Sayf al-Din Kahradash al-Nasiri managed to make the dome even more beautfful than 
before. Damage to the mosque [to which the madrasa was attached], on the other 
hand, was repaired under the direction of Emir Shams al-Din Sanqar al-A'sar . . The 
Salih mosque- the one outside Bab Zuwayla-was also restored, as was the one out
side the sultan's gates. All these places and the little mosques which had been 
destroyed in old and ne\v Cairo were also restored, and everything was made more 
beautiful than before, thanks be to God". 
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al-Nuwayri (Nihayat al-arab, fol.66) also records: 
"The effects of the earthquake were disastrous at Safad, too: one side of the citadel col
lapsed. At Acre, the sea flooded the shore, covering the land of Acre as far as the Dayan 
tower, which stands in the sea - and tho distance is considerable. [At Dayan] objects 
were found which the people of Acre had thrown into the sea during the Muslim siege 
of the city: some people wanted to retrieve them, but a wave as high as a mountain 
swept them away and they were drowned. The sea came almost as far as Tall a1-Fudul". 3 47 
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Here is the text oflbn al-Dawadari (Kanz al-durar, IX, pp.110-113): 
"At dawn on Thursday 23 Dhu 'l-Hijja, the earth shook at Cairo [Misr] as never before; 
then the earthquake spread throughout the region of S)Tia and Egypt. The shocks last
ed for about a quarter of an astronomical hour ["rub' sa'at falakiyya"], with a rumble 
similar to thunder. The minarets of mosques were destroyed, including the al-Hakim 
mosque - one of the most seriously damaged; and the minaret of the Mansuriyya 
madrasa, in new Cairo, between the two palaces [the two palaces are the Qasr al-Bahr 
and the Qasr al-Dhabab, built by the Fa timid al-'Aziz in 1020], was so severnly damaged 
that it had to be demolished and rebuilt, making it more beautiful than before. Emir 
Rukn al-Din Baybars saw to the restoration of the al-Hakim mosque, meeting some of 
the cost out of his own purse. The minaret of the Fakahiyyin mosque, which had been 
built by the Fatimid al-Zahir, son of al-Hakim, was also destroyed. The minaret and 
part of the perimeter walls of the Salih mosque, outside Bab Zuwayla, were also dam
aged. A wall was cracked in the old Cairo mosque, that is to say the mosque ofTu:nr b. 
al-'As, which also suffered a great deal of other damage. Almost all the mosques, large 
and smaJJ, were affected by the earthquake and alJ were restored. The restoration of 
the old Cairo mosque was entrusted to Emir Sayf al-Din Salar, as representative of the 
sultan's government. At Alexandria, the lighthouse was reduced to ruins; a large part 
of Damanhur al-Wahsh was destroyed, as were also the towns of Abyar and Jazira in 
Egypt. The Meditenanean flooded the shore at Alexandria, destroying the launderers' 
shops, and producing dreadful waves. A great many towers were destroyed at 
Alexandria, and a very large number of people were killed in the ruins. The earthquake 
also reached Tunis, Sicily, the Maghreb, Cadiz and Marrakush [Marrakech], just touch
ing the territory of the Marinides [a 14th century Moroccan dynasty]. Very few church
es remained standing in Cyprus: all this was learned from news which came from those 
regions after the earthquake. Destruction also occurred at Antioch and its province, as 
far as Antalya and Sis. The earthquake even reached Constantinople, the sublime city". 
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The anonymous author of Ta'rikh (in Zettersteen, Beitriige, pp.126-7) records: 
"At dawn on Thursday 23 Dhu 'l-Hijja, there was a tremendous earthquake at old and 
new Cairo and throughout the Egyptian provinces. It was so powerful that it reduced · 
town walls to ruins, split open mountains, reduced buildings to ruins, split open rocks, 
and opened up springs of water. The earth shook under one's feet, houses swayed 
about their inhabitants, walls and pilasters cracked, and cries of terror resounded . 
everywhere. Women fled into the streets unveiled, and since people were convinced 
that the time had come for the death of the living and the resurrection of the dead, they 
prayed to the God of Heaven. God showed his · clemency by halting the earthquake, 
which would otherwise have obliterated everything on the face of the earth: this was a 
sign of the benevolence of God towards dwellers on his earth. So writes the humble 
servant of God, the author of this chronicle. At that time I was on the coast of Minya. 
At dawn we felt thunder beneath us: it was the earth shaking. I looked towards the 
mountains in the East, and saw rocks falling to right and left. I looked towards the 
Nile, and saw the waters part, revealing the river bed, before coming together again. 
In the city of Minya, the mosque collapsed, as did houses and other buildings". 
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Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'il, Nahj al-sadid, XX, pp.86-90 records: 
"In this year [702 H.] at dawn on Thursday, the twenty-third day of the month of Dhu 'l
Hijja, the earth shook and there was an earthquake throughout the country of Syria. It 
was so violent at Safad that two of the citadel's towers collapsed. It extended as far as 
Egypt, with striking effect: it lasted for about a quarter of an hour, making a noise simi
lar to that of a storm. The minarets at the al-Hakim mosque collapsed, and so did a large 
part of its walls: it was as badly damaged as it possibly could be. The minaret of the 
Mansuriyya madrasa was so badly cracked that it had to be demolished and rebuilt; and 
the same thing happened at the mosque of the Fakkahin, known as "the monument of 
Caliph al-Zafir" [a Fatimid caliph who reigned from 1149 to 1154], who was one of the 
caliphs of Egypt. The same thing happened at the Misr mosque [i.e. the mosque of'Amr 
b. al-'As in old Cairo], and the SaliJ1 mosque, and the worst effects of the earthqualrn were 
felt by mosques great and small. These buildings were subsequently restored to their 
original form, and the work was carried out in the year 704. The lighthouse at 
Alexandria collapsed, and Damanhur al-Wahsh was very badly damaged, as were also the 
towns of Abyar and Qus. The disaster reached the whole of Egypt; the sea was whipped 
up by a terrible storm, and numerous towers collapsed [in the city walls 1 at Alexandria. 
He [the historian] has recorded: the earth continued to shake for twenty days, and people 
shook \Vith terror. It has been said of the earthquake: What troubles your Jand that 
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stretches afar, what is the matte1; that in broad daylight it i.s shaken by shocks? All the 
buildings erected on it have collapsed, and anyone who gaics on the horror of this disas
ter is overtaken by panic. As regards what has been reported about the earthquake, I 
have to say that in my opinion, when vapours and gases gather in quantity beneath the 
earth's surface, if they are not so affected by cold that they turn into water, and are so 
dense that there is insufficient heat to separate them, should they try to rise up, they fail 
to find any holes or apertures, because the earth's crust is compact, without holes or 
porosity, and so the earth's surface is shaken by them and trembles. Similarly, a human 
body possessed by fever trembles when the fever is high, because the humours which are 
inevitably imprisoned in the cavities in the various parts of the body are burned there by 
the powerlul fever, and so l~quefy, melt and change into vapour and gas. Then they 
emerge through the pores in the body's skin, and the body continues to be severely agi-

. tated and to tremble until those substances have come out, and only then does the body 
become calm again. The same is true of earthquake shocks in the various lands on earth; 
what happens is that the earth's surlace splits open, and the materials which are impris
oned in the earth come out all at once. But God is wisest about the reality of things". 
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Here is the text of al-'Ayni (lqd al-juman, IV, pp.260-5 ): 
"Baybars has recorded as follows in his history: in that year [702], in the eaxly morning 
of Thursday 2:3 of the month of Dhu 'l-Hijja, there was a terrible earthquake in old and 
new Cairo and in the other provinces of Egypt, and especially at the port of Alexandria. 
The earthquake was so intense that walls collapsed, mountains split open, buildings 
were reduced to ruins, and water burst violently forth from cracks in the ground. The 
earth violently shook those who ,vere on it, houses swayed around their inhabitants, 
walls and pilasters cracked and shouts were heard everywhere. Women came out into 
the streets unveiled, and since people thought the moment of death had come for the liv
ing and of resurrection for the dead, they prayed to the Lord of Heaven that what they 
feared should not take place. Then his pity reached them, and his mercy saved them, 
for he calmed the earthquake and reduced its terrible power, for if it had 1asted for a 
third of an hour longer, not a single house would have been left on lhe earth, nor would 
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a single wall have remained standing. Thus the decrease in the extent of the earth
quake and the reduction in the damage it caused was a sign of the grace of God towards 
his servants and of his mercy on the inhabitants of his earth. 
The earthquake affected the Nile and the sea, causing waves in both. They were 
stirred up with extreme violence and the effects of that were greatest at Alexandria 
and in western regions; in fact, the towers and walls were largely destroyed in the port, 
and the earthquake also destroyed a large part of the lighthouse: The sea rose and 
flooded [the portl, the water soaked the launderers' stuffs, sank the sailors' boats, and 
broke the moorings of the Frankish ships, throwing most of them against the walls and 
rocks. 
When the inhabitants of the port saw with their own eyes that the waves were in a fury, 
the lighthouse had been de_stroyed, the town walls and minarets had collapsed, pieces 
of stone from walls were scattered around, and the massive foundations of buildings 
were about to collapse, they rushed out in flight to Bab Sidra [the Gate of the Lotus, 
one of the principal city gates, on the south side]; and when at last God calmed the 
earthquake shocks and caused the shaking to cease, people returned to their own 
dwellings and made their way back to their own homes. 
News arrived continuously: the said earthquake produced violent effects in western 
regions and in the islands along the Frankish rout_es, and the earthquake also took 
place at the same time on the same day in the lands ofKarak and Shawbak and Sawad 
and in the areas round about. 
They say that a merchant who sold fermented milk in the shops of Cairo was in his 
shop when it collapsed on top of him during the earthquake, so that people thought he 
was dead; but he remained under the ruins for three days and three nights, and when 
the earth was cleared away, he was found safe and sound, and was brought out alive 
and unharmed: for the wood in the building had formed a lattice above him, which bore 
the weight of the bricks and earth; and what is more, a jug of milk in his shop was 
undamaged, and he lived on the milk until the rubble was removed. 
Part of the Umayyad mosque [in Damascus] collapsed, and rebuilding work was begun 
later on. People were in a turmoil of fear and fright for days, and moved from one place 
to another, because they thought the earthquake would start again. This happened in 
the summer, and after the earthquake came the :~imum [a very hot, dry wind from the 
desert], which dries up and burns one's face when it blo\vs, but in spite of that, only a 
few people were killed in Cairo, Egypt and the port of Alexandria. 
Nuwayri has recorded: the sea withdrew at Alexandria and then flowed back, destroy
ing huge quantities of merchants' goods and drowning a large mass of people. But 
when the sea withdrew at Akko, there appeared on the sea bed a large quantity of 
objects which the people of 'Akka had thrown into the sea during the siege of the city 
Lthe city had been recaptured by the Muslims in 1291]. So people rushed to get them 
back, but the sea returned and drowned every one of them. 
The author of the Nuzha [Digression] has recounted: we have already mentioned the 
care devoted to the construction of the new citadel, and how its decoration was a cause 
of great pride; celebrations began on the fifth day of Ramadan and ended in the last ten 
days of the month, and in spite of the supervision to which they were subjected, hon
oured women lost their reputation, showing no fear of God, and this went on until the 
beginning of the month of Shawwa.l, when reprehensible deeds and indecent acts spread 
amongst the population, and for each tower people began to bring prohibited things, dis
playing sinful conduct; and in this situation women kept in confmement were compro
mised, and those amongst honest people who feared dishonour were publicly dishon
oured, and so there were no members of illustrious households, notables and other's who 
did not come out of their homes in the company of young slaves, servants or porters, and 
their minds assumed that anything which amused or excited them was acceptable, to 
the extent that they rejected decency and took pleasure in shameful acts. 351 
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So God made their hearts blind, first by his decree and then by h1s order, until on 
Thursday 23 of the month of Dhu 'l-Hijja, towards the hour of morning prayer, he sent a 
terrible earthquake against them: the earth shook to its foundations, walls were felt to 
shake and rattle, roofs did likewise, and the earth pulled aside anyone who was walking, 
causing him to leave his path, and it knocked down anyone riding a horse. Then it was 
said that the sky was closing over the earth, and those who were on foot fled in terror 
down another alley, only to find there even greater shaking and rattling than in the alley • j 
they had just left; young women came out with heads uncovered, without picking up any- · j' 
thing to cover themselves in their terror, and the same was true of young girls and chil-
dren; beggars came out of the mosques and zawaiya [the houses of religious confrater- 1 

nities], and many women miscarried. In the sea, the ~ind whipped up violent waves · I 
which broke against one another; and so the sea rose up and crashed down on boats by . 
the shore, carrying them on the wind for an arrow-shot, and then, when the sea returned I 
to its normal state, the boats were left on dry land with broken moorings; and in the 1 

same way, the wind pulled boats at sea out of the water and threw them on to dry land. l 
Many dignitaries erected tents in open spaces, bringing out the women of the family and I 
taking them there, and similarly, many people went out towards Bulaq fa small port on 1 

the Nile near Cairo], the island of Rawda and other islands. • In the morning, the city 
found itself in such a flt.ate that a close look would not have revealed a single house intact, 
for either a wall had been destroyed, or one side had collapsed, or the whole structure was 
undermined; the gutters on houses had been broken into pieces, and all that remained 
was a pile of dust and bricks in front of houses. Then people devoted themselves to deep j 
prayer in all the mosques, great and small, during the day and night of Friday, staying 
up night and day until Friday prayers to petition the Almighty and implore his mercy. 
Then news arrived from the western region that a village called Sakha had been com
pletely destroyed, so that not a single wall remained standing, and the whole place had 
been reduced to a heap of rubble. Much the same had happened to two other villages, 
and this had also occurred in the eastern district. 
On the orders of the sultan, Emir Salar successfully prevented the collapse of the 'Amr 
mosque in Cairo, and doing so cost him a great deal of money. Emir Rukn al-Din 
Baybars al-Jashankir undertook the rebuilding of the al-Hakim bj-'amri 'Allah mosque, 
where a large wall was destroyed and the minaret collapsed. When he surveyed the 
damage, he said to the architects and superintendents who accompanied him: Consider 
it your duty to demolish what needs to be demolished, for I have heard say that in one 
of the supports of this minaret there are many gold coins collected by al-Hakim, who 
in his wisdom probably \vished to make an offering to the mosque in the form of this 
money for rebuilding work, for he was indeed a provident man. Then the emir suit
ably rebuilt it, arranged for worshippers to have extra space. He restored and 
enlarged the minaret, bequeathing advantageous awqaf [plural of waqf, a charitable 
bequestl for this purpose, and in addition he assigned to it a teacher, an expert in 
Islamic traditions and legal . alms, muezzin and Koran readers, and experts in law, 
assigning to them a salary and alms, and setting up a waq/which would cover the total 
cost. When the minaret was demolished, they found in one of the supporting walls the 
palm of a hand with the wrist, wrapped in cotton, and on it was written a text which 
no-one could decipher. The palm was soft, but they could not decipher the writing. 
Emir Sayf al-Din Salar undertook the rebuilding and restoration of the al-Azhar 
mosque, and also the repair of the minaret and what was left of the fayade. He car
ried out all possible restoration work, reflooring the mosque and painting it white, at. 
very considerable cost; and Shams al-Din Sanqar also shouldered the burden of joining 
him in the restoration of the al-Azhar mosque. 
On the other hand, the Salih mosque, situated outside Bab Zuwayla [one of the gates 
of Cairo], was rebuilt at public expense, and the task was undertaken by Emir 'AJam 1 
al-Din Sanjar. Money for rebuildjng the minaret at the Mansuri:yya madrasa [built in i 
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Cairo by Malik al-Mansur] was granted to Emir Sayf al-Din Kahruas al-Zarraq, who 
also spent some waqfmoney on this. Emir Rukn al-Din Baybars was ordered to go to 
the port of Alexandria to see how much of the lighthouse and other buildings had col
lapsed, and to carry out any necessary repairs; for the government representative had 
written to the sultan to say that 46 badana [in Mamluk buildings these are pilasters 
or supports, usually made of brick or stone, and rectangular or square in section] of the 
lighthouse and 15 badana of the city walls had been destroyed, so the sultan ordered 
that it should all be rebuilt at his expense". 
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al-Maqrizi (Kitab al-suluk, I, pp.942-3) records: 
"In that year there was a terrible earthquake. The reason for this disaster was the 
wickedness in which people indulged from 5 Ramadan 1'12 AprilJ until the end of 
Shawwal [June], on the occasion of celebrations for the inauguration of the new citadel: 
during these days, there was every excess in the consumption of alcohol, and it is 
impossible to describe the scandalous behaviour involved. On Thmsday 23 Dhu 'l
Hijja, at the hour of dawn prayers, the whole earth shook. Walls were felt to creak, 
ceilings and floors made noises; anyone who was walking staggered, and anyone on a 
horse fell to the ground. People had the impression that the sky was pressing down on 
the earth; everybody poured out into the streets, men and women alike, the latter for-



getting to cover their faces in their terror: everything was plunged into chaos and con
fusion. Houses crumbled, walls split open, the minarets of mosques and madrasas col
lapsed; pregnant women gave birth prematurely. Then a storm wind blew up. The 
Nile overflowed its banks, taking boats that lay by the river bank and hurling them into • 
the distance like arrows shot from a bow, and then it flowed back into its bed, leaving 
them stranded on dry land, with their moorings broken. Then the wind took tho boats 
which were on the river and threw them on to the shore. (Roots were torn out of the 
ground, rocks split open and springs of water spurted out of the ground. People 
thought that the hour of Judgement had come, . but the clemency of God halted the 
earthquake: if that had not been so, there would have been no trace of the city left in 
three hours). People lost a great deal of property; as all fled in panic, they left every
thing in their homos; thieves took advantage of this and looted as much as they liked. 
The population poured out of the city; most spent the night outside Bab al-Bahr [one of 
the city gates], setting up a camp in the suburb of Bulaq as far as the island ofRawda. 
Not a single house in new Cairo (Al-Qahira) was spared; those which did not collapse 
were badly damaged. All the roof gutters were in pieces, and all that was left of hous
es was a heap of bricks. Many people spent Friday night in mosques great and small, 
praying until the next day came. From the west came news that all the houses in the 

~!1---+.ffi!'!R-.eI-~K.J¾a had cullapsed:.n.ot a wall was left standing, and thcr0wcrc hePJO.FHp™'s.-.oA'lf'-"r""'uH'b._ ___ _ 
ble everywhere. Two villages in the east were also completely destroyed. Then news 
came from Alexandria: there, the lighthouse had split open and about forty merlons had 
fallen from the top. The sea had risen up, with waves which roached as far as Bab al-
Bahr [one of the gates of Alexandria], pmihing the boats of the Frankish merchants on 
to dry land. Tho city walls also collapsed on one side, and there were many victims". 
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In a later passage al-Maqrizi (Ki'.tab al-suluk, I, p.944) records: . 
. "From Upper Egypt came news of a dark wind which had arisen that same day, obscur
ing everything for an hour, and preventing people from seeing one another. 
!rnmediately afterwards, the ground had swayed and split open, letting forth white sand 
m some places and red sand in others. The wind had uncovered the earth, revealing 355 
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ancient monuments. The city of Qus was destroyed. A man who was milking a cow 
was lifted up into the air by the earthquake along ,vith the cow and the pail of milk 
When the earthquake subsided, the man found himself a long way away, but not a drop 
of milk had spilt from the pail. News from Al-Buhayra told that not a single house was 
left standing at Damanhur al-Wahsh. Of the important buildings destroyed (in Cairo] 
one was the 'Amr ibn al-'As mosque in old Cairo (Misr); Emir Sallar undertook its recon~ 
struction. Most of the walls of the al-Hakim mosque in new Cairo (Al-Qahira) were 
destroyed, together with its two minarets; rebuilding work at this mosque was entrust
ed to Emir Baybars al-Jashankir. The al-Azhar mosque was also destroyed, and Sallar 
and Emir Sanqar al-A'sar were in charge of rebuilding work. The Salih mosque outside 
Bab Zuwayla [one of the city gatesJ was also destroyed, and was rebuilt at the expense 
of the sultan, under the direction of Emir 'Alam al-Din Sanjar. The minaret of the 
Mansur:iyya madrasa was destroyed, and rebuilding work was carried out using waqf 
funds Lfunds bequeathed to the madrasal, under the direction of Sayf al-Din Kahradash 
al-Zarraq. The minaret of the Fakahiyyin mosque also collapsed. Then the damage at 
Alexandria was dealt with: 46 buttresses and seventeen towers were rebuilt there". 
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al-Maqrizi (al-suluk, I, 3, pp.944-5) subsequently adds: 
"News from Safad reported that one side of the citadel had collapsed on the day of the 
earthquake. At Acre, the sea withdrew about two parasangs [12.8 km], revealing a 
great many objects and commercial goods on the sea bed. The walls of the Umayyad 
moRque in Damascus cracked. The shock lasted for five dara,ja, but the earth contin
ued shaking for twenty days. Countless victims were buried in the rubble. H was 
immmer, and after the earthquake, the very hot samum wind blew for days. In old and 
new Cairo people set about rebuilding what had been destroyed: the price of building 
materials rose to dizzy heights because of the demand. Anyone who saw Cairo would 
have thought that tbe enemy had come that way and razed it to the ground. It was a 
sign to the faithful from God; they abandoned all the excesses of the prevjous days. 
Many abandoned sin, for news kept arriving from the lands of the Franks and other 
places struck by the earthquake". 
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Furthermore, al-Maqrizi, records in another work (al-Kitab, II, p.278): 
"Almost all the buttresses collapsed; the tops of two minarets were destroyed, and ceil
ings and walls suffered massive damage. The task of directing restoration work was 
entrusted to Emir Rukn al-Din Baybars; he went there in the company of the civil 
authorities and the generals to assess the damage. He gave the order for the work to 
begin: what had been destroyed was rebuilt, the buttress arches were reinforced, the roof 
was renewed, and the wa11s were painted, so that the mosque became as new. The emir 
settled many legacies on the region of Jiza, Upper Egypt and Alexandria, thereby pro
ducing a substantial annual income. Once more the mosque had its courses in jurispru
dence, organised according to the four schools, as well as a course in the Sunna; [the emir]_ 
also endowed the mosque with a teacher for each course, and many students flocked to 
them. [ .... ] During restoration work, an extraordinary thing happened.. I was told about 
this in Mecca, in the year 787, by our master Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad Ibn Dargan 
Shukr al-Muqri', known as al-Mu'ammar, who had been told by someone who observed 
the reconstruction work on the al-Hakim mosque, that a chest was found in a niche in 
the minaret facing Bab al-Futuh. The foreman opened it and found inside, wrapped in 
a piece of cloth, a human hand with some writing on it which no-one could decipher". 
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INSCR T P'flON S 

There are three inscriptions recording the rebuilding of a minaret in Cairo which had 
collapsed in the earthquake. They have been thoroughly studied by Ciccarello (1996). 

■ 1 - Madrnsa of Qalawun; Cairo. Date 703/1303-1304 (RCEA, XII, 1944, p.243, 
no.5160). 
"[In the name of Allah the All-Merciful]. Our lord, the sultan, the victorious king, victo
rious in the world and in re]jgion, Muhammmad b .. Qalawun as-Salihi, ordered [?] the 
reconstruction [?] of this minaret, at the time of the phenomenon [?] of the earthquake 
and the collapse [?] of its upper parts, in the months of the year 703 of the prophetic 
Hegira." 
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■ 2 - Madrasa of Qalawun, Cairo. Date 703/1303-1304 (RCEA, XII, 1944, p.243, 
no.5161). 
"!In the name of Allah the All-Merciful.] Our lord, the sultan, the victorious king, vic
torious in the world and in religion, Muhammad b. Qalawun as-Salihi, ordered the 
reconstruction of this minaret, at the time of the phenomenon of the earthquake and 
the collapse of its upper parts, in the months of the year 703 of the prophetic Hegira''. 357 
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■ 3 - Madrasa of Qalawun, Cairo. 
no.5162). 

Date 703/1303-1304 (RCEA, XII, 1944, p.243 
' 

"[In the name of Allah the All-Merciful]. May God renew his mercy and satisfaction 
for the soul of the victorious king. May Allah have pity on him. Our lord the sultan, 
the victorious king, Abu 'l-Fath Muhammad, ordered the reconstruction of this 
minaret, in the days [of the birth?] of his son. This [ was accomplished] at the time of 
the apparition of the signs that descended from heaven and of the collapse of its upper 
parts when the earthquake took place, in the months of the year 703 of the prophetic 
Hegira. Blessing and peace on his administrator" . 
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Byzantine sources 

CHRONICLES 

_ There is a summary account of the earthquake's effects in Greece and the Aegean by ; 
George Pachymeres (1242-c. l 3 l 0); • a Byzantfrie hfotorian w1i6 w-as-l'iorn-arNicea and ·- --- y------
may have died at Constantinople. He wrote a history of the reigns of Michael VIII and •

1

: 

Andronicus II, covering the period from 1260 to the summer of 1307. His original and . 
personal narrative is written in difficult archaic Greek, and often presents problems of 
chronology. Pachymeres's text was introduced into the seismological trailiLion by 
Perrey (1850), and has in fact led to some incorrect datings of the 1303 earthquake. 
Pachymcres records: 
"Shortly before that happened rMichael Palaeologus fell ill at Cyzicus], on the eighth of 
the nionth of Poseidon f AugustJ, there was an earthquake, but many of those present 
were unaware of it, because there was no forewarning of the shock. But it was clear-
ly felt in the Rhodes area, and those who recall it say that it was the strongest ever. 
Everything was reduced to ruins at Rhodes, and it was learned that equally terrible 
things happened at Alexandria. Koroni and Methoni were also damaged in the earth
quake, as well as many places in the Peleponncse and in Crete as well". 
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There i.s a Cypriot chronicle, covering the period 1209-1310, which includes a brief ref
erence to earthquake effects in the town of Lefkosia (present-day Nicosia). The text is 
to be found in codex Palatinus Graecus 367, and has been published by Schreiner 
(1975, no.26, p.203). At fol.172 of this chronicle, we read: 
"On 8 Aui:,,f'\lst, in ihc year 6811 [1302-3], there was a great earthquake at the city of 
Letkosia". 
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Earthquake's effects by locality, based on sources (texts and inscription) 
(elaborated from Guidaboni and Comastri 1997) 

locality effects sources 
Candia According to two letters written to the duke of BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Corr., 

(IrakJ-ion) Candia on 8 and 28 August 1303, the earth- LXXXI/2703, 8 August 1303; 
quake ~reduced to ruin,;" all the houses in the 28 August 1303; ASVe, 
city, collapses being so extensive and serious as Commemoriali, reg.I, fols.37v.-38; 
to make it appear that they had collapBed "from Maggior Consiglio, reg.8, 
their foundations". All the houses of the Roi- fol.144r.; reg.13, fol.16v.; Avogaria 

di ers who garrisoned the fortresses as well as di comun, reg.20/3, fol. 73r. 
those of other city dwellers were struck, in addi-
tion to all the churches and other holy places. 
The church of S.Marco collapsed, as well as the 
roof of S.Tito. The town hall collapsed, as did 
the town castle, the town walls and the towern 
in the harbour area; and the arsenal was also 
severely damaged. 
There were fewer ';ictims than was first thought, 
tho8e killed being mostly women and children. 
Late sources put the number of dead at 4,000. 

Belvedere Cast. The cm,tle and its various towers were "complete- BMCCorrer, Venice, ~Ii.~c. Corr., 
(Ptl;:6mmpo) ly destroyed". LXXX.l/2703, 28 August 1303. 

Bicorna Cast. Not entirely destroyed: part remained standing. BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Corr., 
(AnoKOpcov1) It is also mentioned in a document which allocates LXXXI/2703, 28 August 1303; 

three thousand hyperpera for reRtoration work. ASVe, Senato, Misti, reg.17, fol.83. 

Chissamo Ca8t. The terrace of the castle's only tower collapsed. BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Corr., 
(Kfoaµo~) Twenty hyperpera were allocated for initial repairs. LXXXI/2703, 28 August 1303; 

It is also mentioned in a document which allocates ASVe, Senato, Misti. reg.17, fol.83. 
three thousand hyperpera for restoration work. 

Malvesin Castle The castle 
(Moo~t~t) destroyed", 

Mirahcllo Cast. The ca8tle 
(MepuµnVco) deRtroyed". 

and its tower were "completely BMCConer, Venice, ,'vlisc. Con:, 
LXXXI/2703, 28 August 1303. 

and its tower were "completely BMCCurrer, Venice, }vfisc. Corr., 

LXXXI/2703, 28 August 1.'lO::l. 

Millopotamo One of the most seriously damaged. It is men- ASVe, Sena.to, Misti, reg.17, fol. 83. 
Castle tioned in a document which allocates three thou

(Muto116-car10c;) sand hyperpem for restoration work. 

Monforte Castle The castle and its tower, situated v,ithin Sitia, BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Corr:, 
(Ancw0Kricn1c:A.o) were completely destroyed. LXXX.l/2703, 28 August 1303. 

Retimo Castle One tower collapsed, as well as another 8ituated BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Curr., 
(Pf:0\iµvo) within the ca8tle 6'Iounds. LXXXL-'::703, 28 Augrn,t 1303 

Sitia Castle The castle 
(trp:e1.o;) destroyed. 

and its tower were completely BMCCorrer, Venice, Misc. Corr., 
LXXXI/2703, 28 August. 1303. 

Temene Castle The castle and its towers were completely B::\1CCorrer, Venice, Mfac. Con;. 
(Tf.µ1cVoc;) destroyed. LXXXI/270.'3, 28 August 1303. 

Ver{.Jscopoli C. Nut entirely destroyed: part remained standing. 
(not identified) 

BMCC01Ter, Veniee, Misc. Corr., 
LXXXl/2703, 28 August. 1803. 
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Abyar Largely destroyed. 

Alexandria Information about local effects in contemporary 
and slightly later Arabic sources is subHtantially 
similar. The city walls were largely destroyed: 46 
buttresses and 1 7 towers collapsed, but were later 
rebuilt. The city's famous lighthouse was also 
partially destroyed, and there was a high death 
toll. The people of the city were so terrified by the 
earthquake and tsunami that they fled. 

Ibn al-Dawadari, pp.110-3; 

Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'il, pp.86-90. 

Abu 'I-Fida, N, p.50; al-Nuwayn, 
XXX, p.64; Ibn al-Dawadari, IX, 
pp.110-3; Mufaddal b. Abi 1-
Fada'il, XX, pp.86-90; al-'.Ayni, IV, 
pp.260-5; al-Maqrizi, al-su.luk, l, 
pp.942-3; Ibn Bahadur, II, p.205 ; 
al-'Amri, XVI, p.3; Pachymeres, II, 
pp.392-3. 

Cairo Some contemporary or slightly later Arab sources a l-Nuwayri, XXX, pp.63, 65-6; 
make a point of recording damage and restoration Ibn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3; 
work at religious buildings. Amongst later writ- Anon., Ta'rikh, pp.126-7; 
ings, there is al-Maqrizi where most attention is Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'il, XX, 
paid to the reconstruction of mosques. The people pp.86-90; al-Iifaqrizi, al-suluk, I, 
were panic stricken and fled the citY, spending the pp.942-4; al-Khitat, II, p.278; al
night of Thursday 8 - Friday 9 August outside one 'Ayni, N, pp.260-5. 
of the city gates between the suburb of Bulaq and 
the island of Rawda. Thieves took advantage of the 
situation to loot abandoned dwellings. 

Damanhur al- Badly damaged. The sources describe very severe Ibn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3; 
Wahsh effects, including the collapse of houses. Mufaddal b. Abi 'l-Fada'il, XX, 86-

90; al-Maqrizi, al-suluk , I, p.944. 

Al-Minya An unidentified writer who was at Minya during Anon., Ta'rikh, pp.126-7. 

the earthquakes has left a touching record of what 
happened when the mosque collapsed, along with . 
houses and other buildings. 

Qus Devastation was caused here. It is related that a Mufaddal b. Abi 'l-Fada'il, XX; 
man was thrown into the air, together with the pp.86-90; al-Maqrizi, al-suluk, I, 
cow he was milking and the milk pail. p.944. 

Sakha Houses in the to,vn collapsed, and there were al-'.Ayni, Iv, pp.260-5; 
heaps of rubble every,vhere. Two (unidentified) al-Maqrizi, al•suluk, I, pp.942-3. 
villages to the east were completely destroyed . . 

Koroni Damage occurred. 

Methoni Damage occurred. 

Peleponnese Many places were damaged. 

Pachymeres, JI, pp.392-3. 

Pachymeres, II, pp.392-3. 

Pachymeres, II, pp.392-3. 

The island of Destrnction occuxred, and there was a high death Pachymeres, II, pp.392-3; Tempi. 
Rhodes toll. Tyr, p.315; Amadi, p.2:-J9. 

Rhodes (city) The entire city was reduced io ruins. 

Al-Karak Suffered damage. 

Ash Shawbak Suffered damage. 

Pacbymeres, 11, pp.392-3. 

al-'Ayni, IV, pp.260-5. 

al-'.Ayni, IV, pp.260-5. 

Safad One side of the citadel collapsed, as well as two al-Nuwayri, XXX, pp.65-6; 
(Zefat) towers. Repairi- were carried out the following Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'il, XX, 

year. pp.86-90; al-'Ayni, IV, pp.260-5; 
al-Maqrizi, al-suluk, I, 3, 
pp.944-5; lbn Bahadur, II, p.206. 
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Damascus The walls of the Umayyad mosque were damaged. al0 'Ayni, N, pp.260-5; al-Maqrizi, s i'RIA 

The people remained in fear for a number of days, al-suluk, I, p.944; Ibn Bahadur, 
since they e:xpected aftershocks. II, p.206. 

Hamah Part of the citadel walls collapsed, as did other Abu 'I-Fida, IV, p.50. 
buildings in the area. 

The i,dand According to news reaching Egypt after the earth- Ibn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110·3; 
quake and recorded by Ibn al-Dawadari few 'l'emplier de Tyr, p.315;Amadi, 
churches remained standfag. The Chronique of p.239. 

Templier de Tyr conflicts with this report, howev-
er, in stating that while the shock was very strong, 
it did not cause damage. Francesco Amadi, 
repeats this information, adding only that many 
processions were held and it was decided that a 
bell should be rung three times at sunset. 

Lefkosia The shock was strongly felt. 
(Nicosia) 

Antalya Unspecified damage occurred in the city: 

Antioch Unspecified destruction occurred in both the city 
and its province. 

Constantinople Few people felt the shock. 
(Manbul) 

Sis Unspecified damage occurred in the city. 

Marrakech The earthquake was probably felt. 

Tunis The earthquake was probably felt. 

Cadiz The earthquake was probably felt. 

Sicily The earthquake was probably felt. 

Cypriot Chronicle, in Schreiner 
1975, no.26, p.203. 

lbn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3. 

Ibn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3. 

Pachymeres, II, pp.392-3: Ibn al-
Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3. 

lbn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3. 

Ibn al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3. 

Ton al-Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3. 

lbn al-Dawadari, TX, pp.110-3. 

Ibn al-Dawadari, TX, pp.110·3. 

The large tsunami and environmental overall effects: summary by locality 

CYPHUS 

TU H.KEY 

MOROCCO 

TUNU\TA 

SPAJJ\' 

lTALY 

Candia The sea swept into the city with such force that it Hiccobaldo <la FeJTara, col. 254; CHETE ISLAND 

(Iraklion) destroyed buildings and killed inhabitants. Then Ann. Caesen., p.75;Ann. FQroliv., 
it receded rapidly from the port, leaving the sea p.59; Cron. Ramp., II, p.261. 
bed visible. 

Acre, '.Akka The sea flooded the shore as far as the tower of al-Nuwayri, XXX, pp.65-6; IS RAEL 

(Akko) Dayan, where objects were found which had been al-Maqrizi, a.l-5uluk, I, p.944. 
thrown into the sea during the Arab siege of the 
city. Some people tried io pick them up, but were 
swept away and drowned by a huge vvave. The sea 
flooded in almost as far as Tall al-Fudul; the sea off 
Acre receded about two parasangs (12.8 km), 
revealing a great many objects on the sea hed. 

Alexandria The sea firsL receded and then flooded the shore, al-Nuwayri, XXX, p.64; Ibn a.I• EGYl''l' 

reaching as far as the city walls. The launderers' Dawadari, IX, pp.110-3; Mufaddal 
shops were submerged and destroyed, as were b. Abi 1-Fada'il, XX, pp.86-90; a.l-
ruany foodstuff,~ near the seashore. At the port, 'Ayni, IV, pp.260-5; al-Maqrizi, a/-
ships' moorings broke and many boats were suluk, J, pp. 942-3; Ibn Bab adur, 
thrown on to the rocks. ll, p.205; al-'Amri, XVI, fol.3. 361 
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Adriatic Sea Anomalous movement of the sea was observed, 
but without any resulting damage. 

Riccob. Ferr., col.254; Ann. 
Caesen. , p.75;Ann. Foroliu., p.59; 
Cron. Ramp. , II, p.261. . 

Al-Minya The waters of the Nile parted to reveal the river Anon., Ta'rihh, pp.126-7. 
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bed, and then came together again. Some land-
slides occurred in the mountains around Minya. 
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figg. 70a - b The line indicates the are.a of a second earthquake in Egypt, as suggested by El-Sayed 
et al. (2000) on the lmsis of the sole distribution of Heismic eflects established in Ambraseys et al. (1~)94) 
and Guidoboni and Comastri (1997). For the calculation of the magnitude a new experimental term 
of the "Boxer programme" has bet!n used (see Gasperini et al. 1999, 2004), elaborated by P.Gasperini. 
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.It,.. 1303 08 08 3:30 C'T @ = 3511 25 38 fo=X Me= 8.0 Sites: 38 EE: 1 

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 

Belvedere Castle Gtt 35 01 25 16 X Ha.mah SYR 35 09 36 44 

Iraklinn GR 35 20 25 09 X T5 Nicosia CY 35 10 33 22 

Malvesin Castle GK 35 11 25 04 X Af-Karak HK,J 31 11 35 42 

Mirnbello Castle OH. 35 11 25 44 X Ash Shawbak HKJ 30 32 35 34 

Monforte Castle G"R 3G 06 26 04 X Cairo Kl' 30 03 31 15 

Sitia Castle GK 35 13 26 08 X Chi,;,;amo Castle GR 35 29 23 39 

Te1J1ene Castle GR 35 11 25 06 X Damascus SYH 33 30 36 19 

Sakha ET 31 05 30 57 IX-X Koroni GR 36 47 21 56 

Damanhur al-W. ET 30 41 31 13 IX Methoni GR 36 49 21 42 

Miilopotmno C11Btle GR 35 25 24 41 JX Sawad 

Rhodes city GR 36 26 28 13 JX Antalya TR 36 53 30 42 

Abya.r ET 30 50 ::io 52 VIII-JX Antioch 'IR 36 14 36 07 

Al-Minya ET 28 06 30 45 VITI-IX EE Sis TR 37 27 35 49 

Bicorna Cirntle GR 35 27 24 12 VTIHX: Cadi, ,: 36 32 -06 J8 

,!azira VIII-IX MarrakEch J;L'1. 31 49 -08 05 

Qus isT 25 55 32 45 v~II-IX • Sicily 1 

Vers[.Jscopoli Castle VIll-lX Tunis T.'-1 36 50 10 13 

Retimo Castle GR 35 22 24 29 VIII Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 

Zefot IL 32 58 35 30 Vlll Akko IL 32 5,5 35 04 

Alexandria 11T 31 12 29 55 VII-VIII Ts Adriatic Sea 

( 161) 
.solll'ces 

literature 

1303 August - October Central Adriatic Sea t> tsunami <J 
Chron. Parm., p.86; Zibald. Canal, pp.99-100 

Guidoboni and Mariottl (1997); Mariotti et al . (2000) 
.Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1901) 
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Although this earthquake does appear in the 19th century Itafom seismological tradi
tion (Mercalli 1883, p.223; Baratta 1901, p.627), it has not reached second generation 
Italian catalogues up to and including Postpischl (1985), and consequently does not 
appear in the most recent Italian compilations. It may well have been mistaken for a 
doublet of the great Mediterranean earthquake of 8 August 1303 (see tho preceding 
entry) and therefore eliminated. This earthquake has, in a sense, remained in the 
shadow of the great Mediterranean earthquake of August 1303. Earthquakes which 
occur soon after other important seismic events are either not mentioned in the 
sources, or if they are, they run the risk of not being recognised as separate events, and 
hence may be eliminated from catalogues. In this case, the earthquake is recorded in 
the authoritative Chronicon Parmense, and its occurrence is confirmed by the 

. Zibaldone da Canal, an independent Venetian source. 
During 1303 an earthquake caused damage in the Marca anconitana, that is to say in an 
area covering a large part of the present-day Marche region in central Italy. Many tow
ers and houses were damaged in the towns of Senigallia and Fano on the Adriatic coast. 
The town hall at Fano, which had only recently been built, was badly damaged or col
lapsed (si disfece). Furthermore, an unspecified town in Sclavania was "reduced to 
ruins" (ruinata) and may have been struck by a tsunami. The name "Slavonia" was used 
at that time to refer to an area which is now Slovenia, Croatia and Bosnia-Herzegovina. 
Bearing in mind the earthquake's effects in Italy; and the fact that a tsunami is men
tioned, it is reasonable to suppose that the affected area was along the Croatian coast, 
that is to say in what is now central Dalmatia; including the towns of Zadar and Split. 
Tho sources do not provide a precise chronology for the ~vent, but it can reasonably be 
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assumed to have occurred between August and October 1303, since a reference to the 
earthquake in the Chronicon Parmense is inserted between events occurring between 
July and October 1303, and in the text of the Zibaldone da Canal the earthquake seems 
to have occurred after the one in Crete on 8 August 1303. There remains a legitimate 
doubt as to whether these were two separate earthquakes - one in the Marche and the 
other in central Dalmatia - or a sitigle event, as ·we think, having its origin in the 
Adriatic and effects on both coasts, which are about 200 km apart. The Chronicon 
Parmense is an anonymous chronicle, but was almost certainly written by a notary or 
judge who lived in Parma between about 1270 and 1340. In listing the events of 1303, 
the text seems to refer to more than one earthquake, so the famous earthquake of 8 
August in Crete (in locis et civitatibusjuxta marej may be included. 
"And in th at year [ 13 03], in the area of the March of Ancona and of Romagna, in towns 
and cities by the sea and in the city of the Veneti and in Slavonia there were many 
great earthquakes which reduced many towers and houses to ruins, especially at Fano 
and Senigallia, and a whole town in Slavoni.a was reduced to ruins and the sea swal-
lowed it up". • 

Item eodem anno in partibus Af.archie Anchonitane et Romandiole, in locis et civitatibus 
juxta 1nare, et in civitate Venetiarum et in Sclavania, magni et multi terremotus fuerunt, 
ita quod propter ipsos multe ture.'l et domus ruinate fuerunt, maxime in Fano et in 
Senegalia, et una civitas tota de Sclavania ruinata fuit, et mare sufocavit eam. 

T.hc other source, the Zibaldone da Canal, is a Venetian manusc:ript dating to the sec
ond half of the 14th century. It was published by Stussi in 1967, and contains miscel
laneous items of information, including a short Venetian chronicle at folios 57r.-59r. It 
mentions the earthquake of 8 August 1303 in Crete, attributes to it damage in the 
Marcha (i.e. the March of Ancona) - actually the result of a separate event - and 
states that it was felt in Venice. The text is as follows: 
"During the year 1303, on the morning of Thursday 8 Au&rust, thcrr. wa8 a gne::it. earth
quake in the island of Crete [ ... ] and it was felt in Venice, but by the grace of God it did 
no damage. And in the March [of Ancona] lthe earthquake] did great damage and the 
new palazzo at Fano was destroyed". 

Corando i\1.IIJCIJ,J ani a diVIIJ del mexe d'avosto una r;obia maitin st fo lo gran taramolo 
in l'issola de Crede (. .. ] et in Venexia si fo sentido, ma, la merr;e de Dio, ello non fesse dano 
allgun alla tera. Et in la Marcha fesse gran dano et in Fan se sfesse lo so pallm;o nuovo. 

'I'he sources mentioned by Mercalli (1883, p.223) are the Annale.s Ca,esena.tes and the 
Annales Forolivienses, which date the earthquake to 1302: but a first hand examina
tion of these texts reveals that they do not mention the March of Ancona or Slavonia, 
simply roferrjng to the 8 August 1303 earthquake in Crete, but with the wrong date. 
Perhaps Mercalli made use of a different source ( probably the Chrotiicon Parmense) but 
did not cite it. 

A 1303 08 - ·- 10 - &; = 43 46 14 01 lo= VIII Me= 5.6 Sites: 4 Ts 
localities lat. long. I • localities lat. long. I 

" Central Dalmatia HR 43 45 15 50 IX 'l's Scnigallia I 4:J 4:J 13 13 'VTll 

Fano l -1:1 50 13 01 VIII Venice I 45 26 12 20 F 

( 162) 1304 October 23 Po Plain fnorthern Italy] 
sources 1 [manu8criptRJ ASPc, Opere pie, istituzioni di a8~fatenzo, e beneficenza, ospedali, Diplonwtico, 

no.9, Notu/a, 1.104 

Chron. Parm., p.89; Chrun. Est., p.59; Calendar, in Porro (1881, p.627 ) 
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,ourco, 2 Agazzari, Chron., p.34; Mussf, Chron., col.485; l'agliarino, Cron., p.79 

bistol'iog:r,phy Tononi (1910) 
cuta.Jogus, <l Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Piovene (1888); Baratta (1901); *Boschi et al. 

(1995, 1997, 2000) 

c:atalog'UC!S 2- Giorgetti and laccarino (1971); Carrozza et al . (1973); Bernardis et al. (1977); Postpischl 
(1985); CPTI (1999) 

In the night between 22 and 23 October 1304 at about 0:45 UT an earthquake affected 
lower Lombardy and upper Emjlia. The shock was strongly felt at Ferrara, Morimondo 
(in the present-day province of Milan), Parma and Piacenza. Since no damage is 
recorded but the felt area was large and the shock strong, it may have been a deep 
earthquake in the Po Plain. The earthquake is recorded as affecting Piacenza in a con
temporary Notula on parchment which forms the cover of a collection of deeds drawn 
up between 1287 and 1304 by Rizzardo Rizzardi, a notary of Piacenza (Archivio di 
Stato, Piacenza). It is also recorded in a contemporary liturgical calendar from the 
monastery of Morimondo, in the contemporary Chronicon Parmense, in the Chronicon 
Estense (second half of the 14th c.), and in two later chronicles from Piacenza. The 
Notula reads as follows: 
"In the year 1304, in the third indiction, at night, in the middle of the night, when the 
friars' bell was ringing between Thursday 22 March and the next day; Friday, there was 
so great an earthquake in. the city of Piacenza that it seemed roofs would collapse, and 
they rattled loudly throughout the city. Everybody was very frightened, and many rose 
from their beds". • 

Millesimo trecentesimo quarto inditione tertia in nocte in hora medie noctis quando 
signum. fratrum pulsabat die Iovis XXII mensis Martii praecedente et die Veneris 
sequente adveniente, terremotus magnus fuit in civitate Placentiae talis quod videbatur 
quad tecta domorum velent diruere et magnus tremor sonitus et strepitus feceru.nt tecta 
domorum per totam universam civitatem. Et gentes omnes maximum metum 
habuerunt et multae gentes de letulis surresserunt. 

Rizzardi dates the shock to the night of Thursday 22 - Friday 23 March 1304. Tho 
dates do not fit the days of the week, however, for 22 March 1304 was not a Thursday 
but a Sunday whereas 22 October was indeed a Thursday. That a great earthquake 
. did occur at Piacenza on 23 October 1304 is recorded by two chroniclers from Piacenza, 
namely Mussi (14th c.) and Agazzari (15th c.). 
A contemporary liturgical calendar from the monastery of Morimondo (in Porro 1.881, 
p.627) provides chronological details in recording that a great earthquake occurred in 
the night between Thursday 22 and Friday 23 October 1304: 
"1304 Friday 23 October at about the middle of the night, that is to say between 
Thursday and the said Friday, there was a great earthquake lat Morimondo], which 
lasted as long as it takes to recite a Miserere". 

MCCCIIIJ die Veneris XXIIJ octobris circa noctis medium quad vere erat diem lovis et 
diem predictum Ven.eris factus fuit terremotus magnus ita ut possit dici Miserere mei deus. 

The days of the week indicated by the chronicler are correct, for 22 October 1304 was 
indeed a Thursday. The duration suggested is equivalent to about 65 seconds (Ferrari 
~nd Marmo 1985). At the year 1304, the Chronicon. Parmen1:Je records an earthquake 
lil Parma and Lombardy on 22 September: 
"In that same yea:r [1304] in the said month of September, on the 22nd day of the said 
month, at the hour in the middle of the night, at the peal or morning bell of the friars, 
~here was so great an earthquake in the town and diocese of Parma and in other places 
in Lombardy and beyond, that it was clearly heard and felt, and even seen by those who 
Were keeping watch". 365 
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Item e<) anno de dicto mense setembri, die xxU dicti mensis, in hora medie noctis, schilis 
seu matutinis fratrum, maximus terremotus fuit in civitate et episcopatu Parme, et alibi 
per Lombardiam et ultra, ita quad palam auditus et sentitus fuit, et eciam vissu.s per 
homines qui vigilabant. 

The timo of the earthquake given by the anonymous Parma chronicler ("in hara medie 
noctis") is reminiscent of that in the Morimondo monastery calendar, though the latter 
dates it to 23 October. The Chronicon Parmense does not give the day of the week -
a detail which would have made it possible to determine with certainly whether th.is 
was a separate shock or the same as that of 23 October, as the time of day indicated 
seems to suggest. The Chronicon Estense, which was compiled in the second half of 
the 14th century, records an earthquake at Ferrara on 23 October 1304: 
"1304. On 23 October of this same year, there was a very great earthquake". 

MCCCIJIJ Eodem millesimo, die XXIIJ mensis octu.bris. Fuit teremotus maximus. 

In Post.pischl's catalogue (1985), this earthquake is located at Montebello (near Viccnza) 
and dated to 23 October 1303, on the basis of another parametric catalogue (Bernardis et 
al. 1977), which refers back to Baratta (1901.). In fact, however, Baratta indicates in the 

. errata cnrrige to his book that the year of the earthquake should be corrected from 1303 
to 1304. The information about Vicenza is quoted from Baratta (1901) and comes via 
Piovene (1888) from Pagliarino (p.79), a notary who lived in the first half of the 15th am
tury. As shown in detail in CFTI (1997, pp.151-2), however, the earthquake referred to is 
that of 30 November - 1 December 1298, which occurred not at Vicenza but at Rieti. 

A. 1304 10 ~3 00:45 L'T ·%: = -15 01 10 09 Io=V i\iie = 4.6 Sites: 4 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Fe rrara 44 50 11 37 V Piaccru:a 45 0:1 09 42 V 

Parrna 44 4il 10 20 V :VIorimondo 45 21 08 57 V 

( :l.63) 1307 August 10 Egypt 
.,a.1r co ::Vlufaddal h. Abi '1-Fada'il, al-NfLhJ, XX, p.134 

caral~J(llo ci . * Ambrasey!'; et cil. U.994) 
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On 10 August 1307, there was an earthquake in Egypt. It is recorded as being brief, 
and there is no mention of damage. The source for this earthquake is the 14th centu
ry Coptic historian Mufaddal b. Abi 'l-Fada'il, who wrote a history in Arabic covering 
the years 1260-1340: 
"In that year [707 H.], during the night of Thursday 9 Safar [10 August 1307], there 
was an earthquake in Egypt, but it did not last for long". 

Jh= ( .J ...I _:,J j ½ __,.,=1 J _; ½ ..0 l; ~ __,..w . ..,+!, 0-' L°' ~) ~ I 'U_:-1 (} ~ .J 

-P 
L\ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 164) 
i;ourcc. 

1308 or 1319? [757 A e. or 768 A e.] Malm [Iran] 
Sam. An. Cont., p .165 

historiography Zeyt'unyan ( 1991) 

liMature Abich (1882) 
eataluguc d. Step'anyan (1964); Ambraseys and Melville (1982) 

In the year 757 of the Armenian era (4 January 1308 - 30 December 1308), a strong 
earthquake ca used the collapse of the church and monastery of St. Thaddeus at Maku 
(now in Iran), killing 75 people. 
The source for this earthquake is the continuation of the chronicle of Samuel of Ani, 
which records: 
"In the year 757 [4 January 1308.,... 30 December 1308] there was an earthquake at the 
monastery of St.Thaddeus the Apostle, which destroyed the church and monastery, 

. killing 75 people''. 

r olil. wup 2wp ct mwp Wl q_ t1 UJU.P u. WrLUJIJ!:iLnJU ~-uiq.~nuti, q_ t4bq_tgtiu LL q_tl l.UU.P 

q.np6m1Jtwg, Lt. ~t;. finq.t1 UllJ 11J1J. 

There is some doubt about the correct date of this earthquake, because another pas
sage in the continuation of Samuel of Ani's chronicle gives a very similar report of 
another destructive earthquake at Maku in the year 768 of tho Armenian era (1319), 
which killed 65 people: 
"In the year 768, a terrible earthquake occurred in the East and destroyed the Surb 
T'adeos monastery and church, reducing houses to ruins, and killing 65 people. Ter 
Zak'are rebuilt the church and the monastery" . 

.&. 1308 or 1319 
localities 
Maku 

lat. long. 

3B 17 44 33 

I 
A(IX) 

( 165) 1308 January 25 Rimini Adriatic coast [Italy] 
"""'""' 1 [manuscriptJ BAVat., Vat. Lat., 9375, fol.224v., Notula; 

Riccob. Ferr., Comp ., col.255 
source 2 Cron. Ramp., II, p.279 

hisiuriograpty Clementini (1617-27); BCGambRimini, Mss., 174-7?, Villani, De uet., III, c.33r.; Mss., 209-14, 

Pedroni, Sei lib., I, c.49v.; Tonini (1848-88; 1895); Massera (1912-13); Gobbi and Sica (1982) 

litersti,re Serpieri (1878); Guidobo11i and -Ferrari (1986) 
en ta lope, d. Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); '.\iercalli (188:3); Baratta (1899; 1901); *Bosch l et al. (1 997, 2000) 
catal,,w,es p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al . f1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 367 
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On 25 ,Tanuary 1308 at about 17:15 UT (i.e. at dusk, when friars were at compline), a 
strong earthquake struck Rimini. According to contemporary sources, the earthquake 
caused the collapse of part of a church, which may well have been that of S.Francesco. 
The whole of the sacristy and chapter house were destroyed. There was also serious 
damage to many other buildings, some of which collapsed; and cracks appeared in many 
houses. According to 17th century writers, the earthquake caused long stretches of the 
town walls to collapse, partly or completely destroyed the many towers in the town, and 
seriously damaged all the houses, some of which collapsed or were demolished. The 
great Roman Arch of Augustus, which stiU exists: was also damaged and later restored. 
At the time of the earthquake, Rimini was an important urban centre and the seat of 
a bishop, and its dependent territory roughly corresponds to the area of the present
day commune. Although the town still had communal institutions in tho early 14th 
century, the lordship of the Malatesta family was in the process of being imposed there. 
The physical characteristics of the town were then quite different from today, for the 
population density was very )ow, and the coastal area was entirely uninhabited. Its 
principal economic activities were agriculture in the area close to the town, and the 
production of artisan goods for the local market. 
The earthquake is described in two contemporary sources. The most important of 
these is a manuscript note by an eye-witness, while the other is an early 14th century 
chronicle by Riccobaldo, a notary of Ferrara. The manuscript note by an eye-witness 
was identified in codex Vaticano Latino 9375 (fol.224v.) in the Biblioteca Apostolica 
Vaticana. Although attention was drmvn to the codex by Baratta (1899), it was not 
used in his 1901 catalogue. Baratta (1899) simply remarked that the codex referred 
to a "great earthquake", whereas the note in question actually contains a great deal 
more information than such a terse remark might suggest. The note is written at the 
end of a sermon by an anonymous Franciscan inquisitor who had been sent to 
Romagna and was at Rimini when the earthquake occurred. The source specifically 
daie:i the earthquake to Thursday, 25 January 1308, the feast of the Conversion of 
St.Paul, and states that it occurred in the evening, while the friars were .at compline. 
The note also describes damage to buildings belonging to a Rimini church. Since the 
writer was a Franciscan friar, it seems reasonable to suggest that the church in ques
tion was S.Francesco, which had belonged to the Franciscans since the mid-13th cen
tury. The text of the note is as follows: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1308, while I was there [at Rimini] and was writing this nar
rative on Thursday, at the time when the friars were saying evening compline in the 
choir, so great an earthquake struck Rimini, where I then was, that part of the church 
of the Rimini friars collapsed. The whole of the friars' sacristy and chapter house col
lapsed on that day, 25 January, the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul the Apostle. And 
aH the people of Rimini said that they had never seen or felt so great an earthquake. 
But many buildings were reduced to ruins that evening. May Christ, who was 
crucified for sinners, lead us to his grace. Amen.". 

Anno domini MCCCVIII dum ibi essem infra expositionem istam die iovis hora qu.a 
fmtres dicebant completorium de sero in choro venit subito in arimino me ibi existente 
terremotus ita magnus quad cecidi.t de ecclesia fratrum de arimino una pars et cecidit tota 
sacrestia et capitulum fratrum XXV die ianuarii in qua die fuit festiuitas conversionis 
beati pauli apostoli. Et comunitatis dicebant omnes de arimino quod numquam viderant 
vel senserant tam magnum terremotum. Multa autem hedificia corruerunt illo sero 
Cristus pro peccatoribus crucifixus perducat nos ad gratiam suam. Amen . . 

The church of S.Francesco, fonnerly S.Maria in Trivia, was attached to a large convent 
and at that time stood on the edge of the built-up area of the town. The Malatesta fam
ily subsequently made it their family church (Gobbi and Sica 1982). 
The other contemporary source, Riccobaldo's chronicle, is much briefer: 



"A great earthquake at Rimini shook many buildings and produced cracks in them, and 
it razed a few to the ground". 

Terraemotus magna;:; Arimini aedificia multa concussi_t et scidit, quemdam etiam 
stravit in humum. 

Riccobaldo does not explicitly date the earthquake; but there is an indirect indication 
of when it occurred in the fact thatit is reported immediately before the death of Azzo 
III, marquis of Este and lord of Ferrara, which occurred on 31 January 1308. 
Riccobaldo's evidence is very reliable. His chronicle is in fact a source of great value 
for the history of central and northern Italy in the late Middle Ages. Riccobaldo's text 
is taken up almost word for word by the 15th century Cronaca Rampona from Bologna. 
Contemporary chronicles in the Romagna area say nothing of the earthquake in rela
tion to Rimini or the coastal region. · Nor is it mentioned in the Chronicon Ariminen.'Je, 
compiled by an anonymous author in the second half of the 14th century, or in the 
Marcha, a historical compilation by Marco Battagli, who was active at Rimini in the 
first half of the 14th century. It is reported, however, in the compilations of some 17th 
century local historians from Rimini. The historian Clementini (1617-1627), a canon 
named Pedroni (17th c.) and a governor named Villani (17th c. ) all record it in a dif
ferent form from that found in Riccobaldo da Ferrara, for they add a precise date and 
time, and describe its destructive effects in three very similar accounts; and they also 
all mention the organisation of penitential ceremonies afterwards. 
The lack of similarity between Riccobaldo's account and that found in erudite 17th cen
tury literature from Rimini can be explained by the use in the latter of an earlier local 

fig. 72 Rimini, church of S.Agostino. The Rirnini scbool fresco (14th century) depicts a 
' • l . m1racu ous' earthquake as preserved in medieval tradition: St.,John the Evangelist js seen 
causing the collapse of the temple at Ephesus. The earthquake of 1308 i;:; likely to have 
provided the occasion for this fresco, which rnme to light when the earthquake cif 17 ]\fay 1916 
(Rimini, Io= Vlll, Me= 5.8) brought down the plaster covering the fresco. 
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fig. 73 Description of the earthquake at Rimini on 25 January 1308, written by a friar inquisitor. 
When the earthquake oc.:curred the author was at the Frant-iscan convent in Rimini (Biblioteca 
Apostolica Vaticana, Vaticanus l,atinus 9:l75, fol.224v.). Transcription and translation on p.368. 

source forming part of a local tradition which was independent of Riccobaldo. The 
source concerned was the chronicle of Roberto of Rimini, a Dominican friar. Pedroni 
(Biblioteca Civica Gambalunga, Rimini, Manoscritti, 209-214, vol.I, fol.49v.), provides a 
transcription (how faithful, we cannot tell) of a work by Fra Roberto entitled De civitate 
Arimini. Contrary to what we are told by the historian Tonini (1848-1888, vol.4, p.23), 
the original manuscript is not now in the Biblioteca Gambalunga at Rimini, and can be 
assumed to be lost. We have no reliable information about Fra Roberto. According to 
Tonini, he lived in the early 16th century, but according to Massera (l.912-13, p.:XXXIX), 
who edited Marco Battagli's chronicle, he lived at least a century earlier than that. 
One iconographic source which has been identified as conveying the powerful emotion
al impact of this earthquake on local culture, is an early 14th century fresco of the 
Rimini school, now on the left-hand wall of the apse in the church of S.Agostino at 
Rimini. The fresco came to light when the earthquake of 17 May 1916 brought down 
some plaster. It depicts St.John the Evangelist in the act of destroying the temple at 
Ephesus, as described in the Revelation of St.John (see fig. 72) . 

.A 25 011308 17:15 UT 

localities 

Rimini 

lat. long. 

44 04 12 ,94 

I 

VII-VIII 

( 166 > 1313 February 27 Egypt 
,vurc• Mufaddal b. Abi "1-Fada'il, al-Nahj, XX, p.227 

cata!ol'[Ue d. *Ambraseys et uL 0994) 

On 27 February 1313, there was an earthquake in Egypt. It is recorded as being brief, 
and there is no mention of damage. The source for this earthquake is the 14th centu
ry Coptic hi.storian Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'il: 
"On Monday 29 Shawwal [27 February], there was an earthquake in Egypt, but it did 
not last for long". 

~ r 3 ,J .,;J _:, ½ ~I _)~ .iJL; j-=- Ji'~ 0-" v= ~ I 3 L L:JI ~ '11 i Y- J; J 
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Ambraseys el al. 1994 (pp.100-1) locate I.his earthquake in lower Egypt and give it a 
class F cpicentral intensity, i .e. "felt to strong" (up to VI MSK). 
D There are no elements ·with which to jndicate the parameters, 
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( 167) 1315 September 29 Constantinople? [north-western Turkey] 
~ource Chron. min. Byz., 9.1, in Schreiner (1975, p.91) 

historiography Schreiner ( 1977) 
catalogued Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

The earthquake is not known to the seismic catalogue tradition, but is recorded in 
Evangelatou~Notara (1993, p.48). 
on .29 September 1315, an earthquake was felt, possibly at Constantinople. It is 
described as "great", but no effects are specified. 
It is referred to in the chronicle in codex 3632, fol.352v. in Biblioteca Universitaria in 
Bologna (published in Schreiner 1975, no.9, p.91): 
"In the year 6824 [1 September 1315 - 30 August 1316], on 29 September, the great 
earthquake occurred". 

t'Ctt ,,;roKB', arn-re/3p{C\} K0', yeyovev 6 crncrµ6r; 6 µeya:;. 

A 1315 09 29 

localities 

Istanbul 

lat, long. 

41 02 28 57 

I 

V-VI? 

( 168} 1315 December 3 L'Aquila area [central Italy] 
sour••• 1 [manuscript] ASNa, Uff Ricostr. Ang., Nota.menti, arm.lb, De Lellis, Notam., vol.4, p.902, 

Robert of Anjou, Order, 9 March 1317 
Buccio Ran., Cron., pp.53-4 

soure• 2 Cronachetta anon., p.4 
historiography Cirillo (1570); Collenuccio et al.(1591); Antinori (ed. 1971); Casti (1893); Vittori (1896); 

D'Angelo (1915); Gavini (1915); Spagnesi and Properzi (1972); Pietrantonio (1988) 
litorati,re Guidoboni and Ferrari [1994]; D'Addezio et al. (1995) 
catalogues d . Filippo da Secinara (1652); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1901); 

*Boschi et al. (1997, 2000) 
catalogues p , . Giorgetti and Iaccarino {1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
Prior to research carried out in 1994, this earthquake had been located at UAquila in 
Italian catalogues from. Baratta (1901) to Postpischl (198?), and its effects had been esti
mated at grade VIII on the MCS scale. It appeared to be one of the many medium 
impact earthquakes in the Apennines. A research has been carried out (Guidoboni and 
Ferrari 1994) in connection W1th work on the Catalogue of strong Italian earthquakes 
(Boschi et al. 1995) and palaeoseismological research (D'Addezio et al. 1995). In fact, 
an examination of the territorial and historical background was enough to arouse cer
tain doubts. L'Aquila was indeed the only cultural and urban centre capable of record
ing and passing on to posterity the effects of an earthquake. But where exactly did it 
occur, and how big was it? L'Aquila was a strategically important city situated at the 
frontier between the Kingdom of Naples and the Papal States. It had been founded in 
1254, and the built-up area continued to expand throughout the 14th century. In this 
border region, it was one of the few inhabited places ''culturally" capable of registering 
the effects of an earthquake in a written record, because there were amongst its inhab• 
itants a few intellectuals (poets and historians) capable of making such a record. It is 
therefore not surprising that the earthquake should become associated in chronicles 
solely with the city, rather than the area around it. Fresh historical research has there
fore taken as its starting point an examination of the surrounding area. 371 
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The creation of a new commune in the 13th centw-y had involved territorial reorgani
sation in the L'Aquila area. In particular, the contado (or term was the district outside 
the town) was largely cut out of the ancient diocese of Forcona, to which were added 
parts of the contado ofRieti and Sulmona. The contado ofL'Aquila was extremely large: 
a privilege granted in a diploma of Charles II of Anjou, dated 1294, shows that this ter
ritory included at least 70 castles and other villages. A document from the Angevin 
Chancery, dated 1317, which describes the earthquake as "frightening" (pavido), and the 
way the territory of L'Aquila was affected as "terrible" (terribiliter). Soon after the 
earthquake, the king, Robert of'Anjou, ratified a peace agreement drawn up between the 
city factions "when a frightening earthquake struck that place"; so the king granted a 
pardon for crimes committed during the hostilities between the factions. The 
pacification of the warring factions thus occurred at the time of the earthquake, but the 
background was much broader and more dramatic than evidence about L'Aquila would 
suggest, if taken on its own. For a "frightening earthquake" such as that referred to by 
the king could not simply be a modest local shock. 
It is on the basis of this document - which is not contradicted by contemporary chron
icles - that the earthquake has been given a higher intensity classification. 

Effects of the earthquake 
The principal shock occurred on 3 December 1315, causing damage at the city of 
L'Aquila, the most import.ant cultural and political centre in Ahruzzo Ultra (present
day northern Abruzzo). Two churches arc recorded as having collapsed there. But the 
many villages subject to administrative control by IJAquila were probably the worst 
affected places. The shocks lasted for more than four weeks. 
L'Aquila cathedral was so badly damaged that it was subsequently rebuilt (Spa6'1lesi and 
Properzi 1972, p.95); the old church of S.Liberatore, which had been built about 1268 and 
stood next to the monastery of S.Francosco, was badly damaged and later repaired, the 
new church being dedic.:ated to S.Luigi, brother of king Robert of Anjou, who was canon
ised in 1317. At t!le end of the 15th century, the building changed its name again, 
becoming the church of the SS.Conce:Zione (Antinori ed. 1971; Casti 1893, p.119). 
At L'Aquila, the earthquake probably affected brand ne,v or unfinished buildings. But 
,ve know scarcely anything about the urban landscape, perhaps because it consisted 
characteristically of ordinary dwellings of a very impermanent kind (upper class 
palazzi excepted). The chief administrative authority was delegated by the court of 
Kap1es to a royal capitano, who resided at L'Aquila but was not a local man, whereas 
matters of ordinary administration were in the hands of the city authorities. 
Throughout the 14th century, city institutions ,vere made unstable by clashes hotwccn 
the two factions of the Parattati and Carnponeschi. 
We have no information about other towns, either for lack of contemporary sources, or 
because it is impossible to attribute an ex silenlio value to available documents. The 
epicentral area cannot be clearly identified, but the available evidence suggests that this 
was an event with a much higher energy level than was previously thought. Although 
it is difficult to give a quantitative value to our research results, we have tried to make 
that task easier by establishing a notional point within the area of VAquila and its 70 
fortified settlements, where we think the maximum effects were felt. 

Historical sources 
The principal and most authoritai:ive contemporary source - not previously known to 
the seismological tradition - is an order from the Naples chancery, dated 9 March 
1317, which survives in a copy transcribed by the 17th century scholar Carlo de Lellis 
(Archivio di Stato, Naples). The original Angevin archive was destroyed in a fire on 30 
September 1943. Hence our docum~ntary research and interpretation of the chronic1e 
sources was guided by a growing suspicion that the :written tradition of the ci.ty "con-
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fig. 74 The map shovrs the Joe.it.ion of/'iO of the 70 fortified village (castella) which together 
formed the lerritory of the city of L'Aquila al the beginning of the 14th century. As can clearly be 
seen, it, was a quite extensive mountain area. The \Vrittcn sources record serious damage in this 
territory, but do not name any individual ca8ile. The epicentre indicated is at the centre of the 
hypothetiml damage pait.crn of this inhahiled area (after Guidaboni and Ferrari 199'1) . 

cealed" a much more destructive event. This is what the document actually says : 
"Approval of an agreement made by certain men of L'Aquila during the hostilities 
between them; and pardon for these same men, since they were struck with fear at the 
strong shaking when a frightening earthquake soon afterwards struck that place in a 
terrible way, and they abandoned their wrongdoing and returned to the narrow path of 
their conscience. So they gave up their hatred of each other and established peace, 
each party for6riving the murders and harm done by the other. 9 March, in the 
fifteenth indiction. 1317, folio 203". 
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Certis hominibus Aquile assensus super concordia inter eos per inimicitias; et indultus 
quia terremotu pavido diebus proximis terram ipsam terribiliter quatiente homines ipsi 
ualido tremore concussi avertentes a deviis claustra conscientie intraverunt, et relaxatis 
in vicem odiis pacem inhierunt sibi remictentes altrinsecus homicidia, et damna. Sub 
die 9 martii 15 indictionis 1317 folio 203. 

Of all the chronicle sources, the most informative is that of Buccio di Ranallo, composed 
in verse between 1355 and 1363. Here is the most significant passage (the original 
text is in the Italian vernacular with strong dialectal elements): 
"Then came the earthquakes I have described,/ in the month of December, early on the 
third day;/ and you should know, dear brothers, that they struck on a Wednesday,/ and 
it was during the holy days of the Quattro Tempora ! / The earthquakes lasted more than 
four weeks, / we slept in huts and were badly frightened, / we did penance morning and 
evening;/ everyone went about whipping themselves, with whips in their hands./ Much 
peacemaking occurred between sworn enemies / for we had had a war and had suffered 
much;/ if you ask me when this happened,/ it was during the year 1315 or 1316". 

Faro le terremuta, le quali u'o contati, I Della mese de decembero ad litre giorni intrati; 
I Et de mercordi furono, sacciate, cari frati, I Et era le Quatro tempura, jorni santificati! 
I Li te rremuti faro pi u che quatro semmane; I In loge jacevamo et gran pagura a vevane; 
I Facevamo penitentia la sera et la demane; I Tucti frustando giannose con li scuriati 
in mane. / Fora facte multe paci de innimistati granni I Che guerra avevamo auuta et 
stati con multi affandi; I Quando fa questa cosa se tu me ne domanni, I Correa mille 
trecento quindici o sidici anni. ! 
There is a passing reference to the 1315 earthquakes in a short 15th century anonymous 
chronicle (Cronachetta anonima) from the L'Aquila area, published by Pansa (1902, p.4). 
Buccio di Ranallo seems to be uncertain as to whether the earthquake occurred in 1315 
or 1316, but since he states that the principal shock occurred on Wednesday, 3 
December, the correct year must be 1315. The "Quattro Tempora" were periods of fast
ing established by the Church to sanctify the four seasons of the year. They were 
observed on Wednesday, Friday and Saturday. In this case, reference is to the winter 
Tempora, observed after the feast of St.Lucy; on 17, 19 and 20 December. Buccio di 
Ranallo goes on to describe the devotional aspects of public reaction to the earthquake. 
There is evidence of processions and public penance at L'Aquila. In an effort to bring 
the shocks to an end, the commune made a vow to build a church in honour of 
St.Thomas, but it never materialised. 

Negative sources 
It is a pity that we have been unable to establish whether or not the earthquake was 
felt in Rome, for that would have helped locate the earthquake epicentre, since earth
quakes generated in the Abruzzo Apennines are strongly felt in Rome. But such was the 
situation at the time that no 14th century Roman narrative sources have survived in 
which information about tho year 1315 can be found. In addition to this lack of narra
tive sources, our research revealed gaps in administrative sources, resulting from the 
institutional instability in Rome at the time. For it must be remembered that all papal 
documentation and chronicle material is of limited use for 1315, bee a use the popes had 
by that time already been resident at Avignon for six years. Furthermore, 1315 was a 
particularly problematic year, since the papal throne was vacant from 1.314 until 1316, 
when John XXII was elected pope at the end of the Carpentras conclave. Research was 
also carried out for the Latium region and other parts of Abruzzo, but without any posi
tive results (Guidoboni and Ferrari 1994). 
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( 169) 
~r.,nr-ce 

c.1321 Thebes [Greece] 
Jord. Severac, Mirah., p.109 

*Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

In 1321 Thebes was struck by a sequence of strong earthquakes which caused houses 
and the city walls to collapse. The source is Jordanus of Severac. He was a friar in 
the Order of Preachers, and was at Thebes when the earthquake occurred: 
"I ·was at Thebes, where there are so many earthquakes that nobody could believe it who 
has not felt them; for it will happen five, six or seven times in twenty-four hours, very 
frequently, that the strongest houses and walls are reduced to ruins by earthquakes". 

Thebis fui, ubi sunt tot terrae motus quad non passent credere nisi qui expertus est; nam 
quinque vel sex et septem vicibus, inter diem et noctem, sunt, ita quad, propter terrae 
motus, multotiens et frequenter cadunt et ruunt fortissimae damus et muri. 

Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.192) give this earthquake an intensity of grade 
VIII MM . 

.&. c.1321 cumulative effects 
localities 
ThcbeB 

lat. long. 

38 20 23 19 

I 

IX 

( 170) 1322 January 20 - February 18 [Muharram 722 H.] Damascus [Syria] 
sour,~ al-Suyuti, Kash{, p.55 

liwrotme Taher (1979) 

catalogues p. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

In the month of Muharram in the year of the Hegira 722, which corresponds to the 
period 20 January - 18 February 1322, there was a strong earthquake at Damascus, 
but no damage is recorded. 
The earthquake is recorded in a reliable work by al-Suyuti (1445-1505): "In the month 
of Muharram there was an earthquake during the night at Damascus which caused the 
earth to shake violently; then the shocks ceased by the will of God". 
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Poirier and Taber ( 1980, p .2193) give this earthquake an in tonsi ty of grade VII MM; al
Hakeem's assessment (1988, p.22) is grade VIII MM . 

.&. 1 322. 0 l 20 - 02 18 [kl uharram 722 H. ·1 

localities 

Damascus 
lat. long. 

33 30 36 19 
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( 171) 1323 February 25 Bologna [northern Italy] 
source 1 Bon if. Morano, Chron., p.142 

so\ll·ce 2 Gh irardacci ( H:i96-1Gfi7), 11, p .40 

historiowaphy Muz7j (1840-46); Guidicini (1872); Dondi (1896); Meluzzi (1972) 

literature Camassi and Molin (1994); Guidoboni (1997); Guidaboni and Ciuccarelli (2003a) 

cau,lngu, d. Boni to ( 1691); TI an1tta (1901); Milne ( 191 Ii; *Bosch i et al. ( 1997, 2000) 

~atrllog,lcs P- Giorgetti and Iaccarino {1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpisch 1 (1985); CPTI (1999) 375 
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On 25 February 1323, at about 19:00 UT (between the first and second hours of the 
night, "Italian time"), Bologna was struck by an earthquake which was described as 
"very great" (gmndi:,;simo), but whose effects are not known in detail. The earthquake 
\Vas also felt at Modena, but did 11ot cause any damage there. 
The effects of the earthquake in Modena are recorded in the contemporary Chronicon 
Mutinense by Bonifacio da rviorano, a notary and judge: 
"In the same year [13231 the coinage of Modena was created, and on 25 February, dur
ing the first hour of the night, the earth shook in an amazing way". 

Eudem anno moneta mutinensis facta f'uit et die XXV Februarii in prima hora noctis 
terra mirabiliter mota exititit. 

No local chronicle of the period or the follmving century in Bologna, Ferrara or Mantua 
mentions the earthquake. The only positive item of information concerning Bologna 
is to be found in the Historia di Bologna by the Augustinian monk Cherubino 
Ghirardacci, a reliable 16th century Bolognese scholar and historian, whose sources 
were independent of Bonifacio da Morano, but whose indication of the time when the 
earthquake occurred coincides with that provided by the Chronicon MutinenBe, except 
for a slight difference in the hour (the second hour of the night, "Italian time"): 
"On 25 February [1323] , a Friday, there was a very groat earthquake at Bologna dur
ing the second hour of the night". 

Alli 25. di .Febraro il Venerdi neila secnnda hara della notte, in Bologna fu grandissimo 
terremuto. 

25 February ,vas indeed a Friday in 132,'3. 
There is no mention of the earthquake in the substantial body of documents produced 
at the time by the city authorities of Bologna (now preserved in the Archivio di Stato in 
Bologna in the collection entitled Comune, Governo). This means that the earthquake 
of 25 February 1323 cannot have had a substantial social impact, either as regards dam
age to public and private buildings, or in relation to the econoinic life of the city. 
That the authorities were concerned to keep the city's . public and church buildings in 
sound condition is confirmed by enactments made by the Consiglio del popolo between 
January 1322 and January 1323 for the 1·enovation of the communc's palazzo vecchio, 
and for the provision of funds for the restoration of church buildings, to be made avail
able to the clergy if they were not in a position to provide from their own finances. The 
fact, thi1t no such enactments were made after the earthquake, ,mggcsts that if there 
was any damage, it must have been slight. It has also been shown that there is no 
truth in the suggestion made in some local histories (Guidicini 1872; Meluzzi 1972) 
that tho church of Ss.Simone e Giuda was damaged . 

.... 1323 02 25 19:00 UT 

localities lat. long. I localities lat. lon~. 

Bologna 44 30 lJ 20 V-Vl 1fod,ma 44 39 10 56 

( 172; 1327 May 12 Lopadium? fnorth"western Turkey] 
%""'" Chron. min. Byz. 8.17 (in Schreiner 1975, p. 78) 
11; ;r-0rir,tr&1,hy Schre lll CJ' (J 977) 

cntalogno• ii. Ambra8C)"' and Fink.el (1991); Evangclaton-Notara (1993); ~Papazachos and Papa:,,achrrn 
(1997} 
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On 12 May 1327, an earthquake described as "great" in the sources may have struck the 
town of Lopadium (present-day Uluabat) in Bithynia, but its effects c:re not specified. 
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Information about the _ earthquake is to be found in what is known as the Short 
Chronicle of 1352 or Reichschronik 8 (published in Schreiner 1975): 
"On 12 May in the tenth indiction [1 September 1326 - 31 August 1327], on the third 
day [Tuesday], at the third hour of the night, there was a great earthquake, and on th_e 
following day the Mussulmans took Lopadium": 

µo: t Q) 1W, 'tVDLKHCOVO<; l ', 1\µepq; '(, ropc;t y' i:fts V1JK10<;, syivno crncrµo; µr:yw; lWl Tlj' 

bi:o:upwv nap£r.aBov 01. MoucrnuJ,.,µcivot 10 Aomi.Swv. 

In 1327, 12 May was indeed a Tuesday. 
Since the earthquake is referred to in the context of the capture of Lopadiurn in 
Bithynia by the Turks, it seems likely to have occurred in that region. Schreiner (1977, 
pp.232--3) is drawing roughly the same conclusion when he places the earthquake in 
western Anatolia. 
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( 173 ) 1328 December 4 Valnerina [central Italy} 
sources 1 f manuscripi.sl JJ\(;LJerusalcm, IIeb.8.o 4281, Mose~ bcn Daniel, Booh o{ Prayers, 1391, 

fol.389v.; Bonav. nenv., Cron., p.25; -4.nn.. Arretin. min., p.44; Vi.llani G., Nuova cron., 11, 

p.663; Giov. Bazz., Chron., p.98; Ann. e crvn. Perugia , p.221 
BNCFlorence, l\,fogliabechiano, VIII, 1488, Ricardi, fol.95r.; BAVal,., Barb. Lat. , 324 [Paolo 

Rocchi], Terraemotus ... 1599; BAVat., Vrit. Lat., 7934 [Paolo Rocchi], Narratio TerrMmot.lls .. 

1599; Mar. Moro; Mem .; p.80; Cron. sen. mcigg., p.482; Nicolo Ferr., Polyhist., col.749; Cron. 

Varign., II, p.410; Cron. citta di Perugia, p.101; Ghirardacci (1596-1657), IT, p.87 

historiography Fellini (ed . 1664); Muratori (1762-64); Baglivi (1754); Moroni (1840-79); Patrizi-Forti (1869); 

Conti (1.872); San1;i (1879-84); France8chini (Hl13); Gl'ohmann (1981); Cordella (1995) 

literature Busi (1995 ); Ca~lelli et al. (Hl97); Bo»chi et al. (1998) 

corok,g""" d. Bonito (1G91 ); vori Hoff (1840); Pcl'l'ey (1848); Mallet (1853); l\forci:\lli (1883); Taramelli 
(1896); Baratta (l899, 1901); Milne (HJ11 J; 1'Conversini et al. (1990); *Boschi et al. (HlfJ5, 

1997, 2000i 

cntalogues p. Giorgetti and facca rino (1971); Carrozzo el al. (1973); Pqstpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

The earthquake of 4 December 1328 occurred towards dawn, that is to say at about 6:15 
VT, and it struck the territory of the Duchy of Spoleto and the Marca of Ancona, which 
now form part of the Marche and Umbria regions. The most serious damage affected 
the hilly area to the \Vest of the Sibillini Mountains, in the valley ofthe river Nera. 
Particularly serious damage occurred at Norcia, where houses, towers, part oft.he town 
walls, palazzi and churches collapsed. There were very serious collapses at 
Montes an to and Preci, and all the inhabitants of the latter place were killed. At Castel 
San Giovanni, the earthquake destroyed (dirupavit) most of the houses and other 
buildings; _part.o. of Cerreta di Spolcto and Monte San Martino collapsed (all the above 
places are in the present-day province of Perugia), as did part of Vis so (in the province 
of Macerata). Spoleto was also affected, many houses collapsing there (corraerunt). 
The earthquake was strongly felt at Ripatransonc (in the province of Ascoli Piceno), 
where house walls and the floors shook violently. The earthquake was folt at Foligno 
and in Rome. 
The earthquake is recorded in various reliable sources, two of which were written by 

_ eye-witnesses. These are the chronicle of Bonaventura di Benvenuto, a notary who 
lived at Foligno in the late 13th and the first half of the 14th century, and a Jong rnem-_ 
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oir in Hebrew to be found in a book of prayers by Moses ben Daniel, a member of the 
Jewish community in the ancient town of Ripatransone (called La Ripa in the text), sit
uated in the Marca of Ancona. The manuscript is in the Jewish National and 
University Library in Jerusalem. It tells of the effocts of the earthquake at 
Ripatransone, and records the first reports to reach there of the serious destruction at 
Norcia. These reports were confirmed at a later stage by refugees from Norcia ·who 
sought safety at Ripatransone; and the author of the manuscript later went to Norcia 
himself, obtaining personal confirmation of what he had been told. 
These two sources enable us to date the earthquake accurately, for Bonaventura di 
Benvenuto tells us that the shocks began on 4 December 1328, towards dawn (circa 
auroram), and this agrees with Moses ben Daniel's comment that he first noticed shak
ing in the early morning, shortly before sunrise. This makes it possible for us to cor
rect the date of the earthquake, which is given as 1 December 1328 in Postpischl (1985) 
on the basis of Baratta (1901), who follows Baglivi (1754). 
Bonaventura di Benvenuto writes: 
"1328 I ... ] and in the following month of December, there were many earthquakes, 
which caused great harm to the people of Norcia, and they began on the fourth day of 
that month towards dawn, and lasted for months". 

MCCCXXVIII. [ .. .} et de mense decembris sequentisfuerunt multi terremotus, ex quibus 
Nursini magnum receperunt dampnum, et inceperunt die quarta dicti mensis de mane 
circa auroram et duraverunt per menses. 

Moses ben Daniel's text records: 
"A great earthquake the like of which has not happened since the days of Uzziah king 
of Judah 
On the first day of the month of Tevet, the year 5089 of the Creation [ 4 December 
13281, and we were in the city of La Ripa in the province of the Marca and there was 
a great earthquake soon after dawn. 'And the foundations of the walls shook' [Isaiah 
6, 41 from the heaviness of the earthquake, and the floor of the house shook like a hut, 
the barrels moved in the cellar and hit one another and the wine inside them resound
ed like a bell. And I was lying on my bed.because the cast had not yet lightened. The 
strength of the earthquake that day affected an area greater than three miles . That 
day the earthquake was felt strongly in Norcia in the province of the Duchy near 
Spoleto and we were told that a griveous thing came to pass that houses have fallen 
and courtyards were destroyed and there was a great killing when the towers col
lapsed and there was a great disturbance among the people everywhere. There were 
many dead bodies and there was no end to the corpses 'Through the wrath of the Lord 
of Hosts the land is burned' [Isaiah 9, 19] and from that earthquake seven souls died 
from among the Jews, five of them the sons of the same mother, 'She who bore seven 
has languished; she has swooned away' [Jeremiah lfi , 91 and one son escaped for being 
in Rome and a daughter they took out of the ruins. And in those days people came 
from Norcia that was turned upside down in an instant, and they told us what their 
eyeR had seen, that the houses fell down and the courtyards ,vere destroyed and even 
the city wall was partly destroyed. In short, no house remained standing in the city 
due to the strength of the earthquake. And there is no house that does not have a 
dead person. And at that time the number of victims became known and the:rc were 
more than two thousand souls among the men, the children and the women, and only 
few young boys and girls remained, for some of the men and the women ran away 
[from their houses] completely naked. On that day and at that hour there as a great 
earthquake in aJJ the cities of the Marca and Duchy and in Rome and possibly in all 
the world. And on that day houses fell in other known cities. Later I came to Norcia 
and it was just as I have heard. After that the survivors got up and rebuilt the city 
and constructed houses and settled in them and put up the city's ruins, :restoring 
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them to better condition than they had been in days of old. And those were the days 
of 'miser:icordia' among the gentiles who are going about crying and weeping; bare 
shouldered and scourging themselves, and their children walking beside them, crying 
loudly, and the rain and snow fell upon them from the sky as -it is the autumn season. 
And the snow was about two ammas [80 centimetres 1 high on the ground and the 
weather is growing stormy. After that many days of quakes, 'praise is due to Him for 
silence, glory' [Psalms, 65, 2]. And that was the year 89 of the sixth millennium 
under the sign 'In the days when the judges ruled there was a famine in the land' 
[Ruth 1, 1] as there was famine everywhere, in the Marche and Lo _Ducato and the 
kingdom of Puglia. --
[intercalated with the writing on the margins] In Rome and in the [lands ofJ Patrimony 
[of St,PeterJ and in the kingdom of Puglia there is a great and terrible famine the such 
has not been seen since the days of our forefathers. -And in the year '90 of the sixth 
millenium [13291 the famine spread and it caused the "dogale" of the vicar at Rome (the 
pope) to reach nine [ ... ] and it was found with great difficulty [. .. ) in some cities of the 
Marcha about nine[ , . .] and in the Duchy and the kingdom[ ... ) [end of intercalation] 
and the kjngdom of Puglia the cost was high and in the city of Viterbo it cost much 
because an army of the Romans came there and some of its people left it because of the 
heavy famine and in those days it was written that a thousand and four hundred peo
ple of Viterbo died in Santo Spirito of Rome alone. And in all cities we know about 
there was a great famine. And there never was the like of that quake and that famine 
'The Lord became jealous for his people and had pity on its poverty' [phrased on Joel 2, 
18]. Praise the terrible king who has the force and the might and He shall be a refuge 
to his people and a hiding p1ace as it is said 'the Lord is a refuge to his people, a strong
hold to the people of Israel' lJoel 3, 16). Amen". 

:1,,.,, 1'm :1't1j,! 'r.)'O ;-i•;,.:i N't 1i111):l iwx 1N1J '7n:,, tul7"l 
m7j,!7 :pn 'inl Wl/7 ,:,,, x;;,11J:i n,';,•',n 11UK l'i!i'7? 11;;::i uml'il ;-ii•r"', tl"!lil mw n:ic w,m IJ7K1J n:iw:i 117NJ 

l":1 1WPJ x,, it, iit,"l~:1 1\1':ln i1J11:i?J:, YY1ll'I;'! niJ;-i l/i'1P1 !V1'1Tl 1Jl:))'j mi•p:, [1 ,, ;·p~tL"] nli'JX 11'1J'1 1i111m 

?'7:l 1.i''?it' 7';,;m 1lll'l,t/) il'i'J Wl11il 7lll'TOl n7TOi'J ,,i-::, N7 i''ill ,, •nolJ ';,y :i:mu :n";, 'lXl Jli.ll/:l:l c::im::i IOj;,lllj?i.l 

101:111 c:rn:i;, 17!ll •:i 11'? 1lli1 iil!JP mrm 'tl',,1!lON? ;,:mp ltlpn;, ';,•'?:r.:i 711,'N 'IU71J 17:J:J \l?l.'7i1 C"l/ l\lii:-1 01''.J 

mNJ~ ':, niJYJ'' :,,,,.,, ii:!ji l'N Clpi.l ';,:i::i ,~!);, Jj OY:l ;,'?m ;-tuli1i,j iln'i'll tl'71l1;)jl 71!)!:J 711l )7i'J i'J':11 nl7':'.mil 

:1771;)1N" ,1'lnN CN 'lJ DillJ iL/i,jnil ,D'11i1W,) nll,/,'!)l Y:l\17 nnN l'l'JJ Nl:1ii !l'l/7:1 Ji'J 1i'TIJ1 [n• ,tl ;"l'lllll'] "f"!N 0113/l 

0'1;)'::! .111?1!l1;1;, nnni.l iiNi't:iw nnK m, Nl:ln::i. ;i'? ;,•:,tY ,nx p ;,';, t17i.m [o ,lb ;,•1;11•] ":-Jlll!:lJ iln!ll :w:rw;, m,,, 
rni,n 0)1 nl7''.!trm 101i1l1 o•n:i.;, 17!)J ,, !Jjl'l'lt lKi 7llil'i 111( ll? l1'l '1 31.l7 11.:1) :,:i1!:Jj]jl 't/711.l 17:l,'J l:l'lli.lK 1NJ c:,:, 

7!l0r.l KJ N';'lit 1'lli'J .TllJ CW l'N i?OK l'l'J ]'Nl t.lll/7;'1 iJl:l1:l 07i!J l'i? 7!0X Tl'J 1'l/::l 1WOJ N7 1:n 1"]10 ilnlj;' i17!:lJ 1'l/:, 

0'7::J),:, mip]j ,, 1!)07,j 'T!r.l ox ,, nn,,, tl'17' Otll ,,mJ K71 ,!l' tuJ;n '1'0;-t1 0'1::U.'1 l'::l W!ll 0'!l7NIJ ,m, 1•;-ii 0'll7;'1;'1 

''.:> 7!0!:l'lO N7.)11:J 0,.1 1llj:'11iil l<:/'11:li1 '7ll ?:lJ 77:l'.:1 !Uji'7:, ;'l'ilJ N'ilil ;Jl/l0::11 Klilil Ol'J i1'1ll1 Llli'l.' ill1n lOJ lJ'!Oji11 

'7nl\ 'n'Ni p 'mli'.l!O 1!lll01 Nlli'11JJ '1'l"il p '7nN .rim,, ml7NJ Nli1:, 01'::l r:rn::i;, li'J 17!:lJ Ol ,071l/il ,,::i '?7:l ;,•:, 
IJjJjl 0',tJ'::l O'Tj:I '7.J'l:l l'il 7t0N7.) ,m, 01:ip•m 1o•p:, ;·l'mi:;,7;, 1:llll'i Cl'.l'l:l u:n i17'11 7ll 7'Yi1 lJ:J1 0'1'7W;'I li.lj? p 
ll'm Oili'Jl1 17' Oil'!l'O Cl) Oil':J.l'll:l 7l1 'Cl')r.i1 :ii,, •w,,n Cl':ll::1.1 O'j:'111:!rl o•::il;,1;, 0,,,,3.':, p:i N"17lj;''i0'i'J;"! .l'l'tlll)l 

7nK t]jl'?l/ 711101 ,,,:, 11:liil ':l frNil '3!) '?17 !:l'rtmt:l l?!Oill ,•no;i 1m TN ') 0'7.)IPil 17,) o;P"?l/ 1W l71U;'l1 Ot!l.l:-rl ;mm 

'it'l" illl:l'O 'W'tl7;-) l"]?N? t!"!:l mlli' il11';'1 X'ilil ;'IJ!P:, [:i ,ilO ,cr'?;mJ ":,';,:,n :-J"1.m ,,, 1WN" ':in• O'llll/1::l 0'J7 l:l'i'J' p 
tl"7W; ,Tt!l011'1} 1t!p11 ,,:i lil Ni'irJ:J ]il o,,~·il 7:JJ ,,,,,. :lll1 i1'i1 ') [N ,N mi] "r,NJ :Jl)7 ';'l'l O'l:l!lltll;'J 'tl'!ltO '1:l':::l 

"l7N7 'J rutu:i ,:,,, .1J'n1:JN Ttll:i'l:l il'ill 1{7 li111:l:> 1\VN jl(I.J m 7111 :i:.r, X"',1;; l1D77.)Jl lN'Jm'7!W1 NIJ17:l lil [l'b' 

;i~·;.,n:, Np1r.:, nll7N 11:li'r.l pl 1,n; 'Wli?J Nll:lJ1 '!J'7 ill/1,o,'nJ Nr.n::i ;JJ),L'l;lj'I Jr.J '7)1ii1 n,•:, 'Tl/ :Jll7il pn,•1 'iV'\1T,"I 

?'n 010 ;"!'jj ') 0J7.)M .... ii 7v' lJ1b' :J 7'!J::1 1P' ,m, ii'il K"7l~ 1ll)?7.>Jl (n!lo1n:, Ol'O] 11l:l77:l:Jl ltlj:>111?::l p, 10'7 

'li':J n1N7:l ;1J7N1 :")7!( '0':J7'b':?il ]l:i lnb ':J :m1::i NllJJ o:,:, O'b'J .Jll7j1 1J1:Jb i1:lln7:l 117' il'llrJN l7::tj:'7:l1 O'J1:l11;-J ]1:j 

1:,\t1:,1 ;'!'it) N? N1:7:'l ::lli'7)1 Nl;-lil l0!7iJ111N7:l 7n' ",11l Jll7 i'J';"I. OYl:ll.li Ul11:l1L' 7WN. nl'!i-,Ni'I 'i:,::n 1::J? X1.l111:l 10'1'~0 

;;inm ;mm,) ,0177 :,,:,, x1:,1 ;n,::i:,,;;1 m,•;J ,, i!llN i-nu:, 7'?7:l;, '::1.n1 [n• ,::i] tm1• l"JY1 17:lY'? ':, N:!P' ,, ti'Ol' K7 

.. . 7N7l.li' 'I:J'? m'l:i1 17.ill7 :,on1-J •:,, 71bN) 
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they did not circulate: the Foligno chronicle because it was linked to a small town, and 379 
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fig. 75 Detail of the Book of pmyers of Moses ben Daniel ( 14th c.), containing a record of effects 
of the earthquake of 1328 at Norcia and Ripatransonc (Jewish National and University Library 
of Jerusalem, Heb. 8.o 4281). 

the Moses ben Daniel evidence because it was in a private document. But there are 
reports of the earthquake in other sources of the time, namely the anonymous Ann.ales 
Arretinorum Min.ores, the chronicle of Giovanni Villani and the Chronicon M ulinen.w, by 
Giovanni da Bazzano (a notary who died about 1363/64). Villani, who died of the plague 
in 1348, provides us with our richest source of infonnation about this earthquake, and 
it is to him that we owe the identification of six of the places affected. Villani writes: 
"How a large part of the town of Norcia in the Duchy [of Spoleto] was reduced to ruins 
by earthquakes, together v,rith many castles in the sourroundings. 
In the said year 1328, at the beginning of December, there were various earthquakes in 
the Afarca [of Ancona] in the area around Norcia, with tht, result that something 
approaching the greater part of the said town of Norcia was reduced to ruins, and tbe 
town walls collapsed, togetl1cr with towers, houses,palazzi and churches, and more than 
5,000 people died in the disaster, because it was sudden and occurred during the night. 
And similarly a castle nr:ar Norcia, called Le Precchic [Precil, was reduced to ruins, and 
no person or animal remained alive there; and the same thing happened at the castle of 
Montcsanto, and part of Monte Sammartino, Cerreto and the castle ofVisso". 

Come sobisso per tremuoti gran parte de la citta di Norcia del Ducato con piit castella 
ivi intorno. lvrez detto anno MCCCXXVIII, a l'entrante di dicembre, f'urono diuersi 
tremuoti ne la A1arca ne le contrade ell'. Norcia, per modo che quasi la maggior parte del 
la cletta citta di Norcia sobisso, e cu.ddono le mura del la citta e le torri, case, e palazzi, 
e chiese, e de la delta rovina, perche fu sitbita. Limprovvisa] e di notte, morirono piit di V 
M persone. E per simile modo rouino uno c:astello presso a Norcia, che si chiama le 
Precchie, che non vi rimase persona ne animate vivo; e per simile modo il castello di 
lvfontesanto, e parl.e di lYfonte Sammartino, e di Cerreta, e del ca.<;tello di Vis.so. 

Villani's dating of the earthquake to the beginning of December (a l'entrante di dicem,
bre, di notte) is slightly less precise than that of Bonaventura di Benvenuto, mentioned 
above. The Annales Arretinorum. Min.ores and the Chronicon Mutinense by Giovanni 
da Bazzano, who simply dates the earthquake to 1329, provide extra detail by men
tioning Spoleto and Castel San Giovanni, which are not recorded by Vjllani. 
The Anna.les Arretinorum. minores records: 
"1328. f ... ] Great earthquakes in the month of December, principally at Spoleto, where 
many houses collapsed and. men and animals died". 
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fig. 76 

1328. [. . .} Terremoius magni de mense decembris et maxune Spoleti, quibus multe 
domus corruerunt et homines et bestie periere. 

Giovanni da Ba~zano writes: 
"At that time I 1329] there were great earthquakes, with the result that all the houses 
and other buildings at Norcia in the Duchy were destroyed, and more than 4,000 peo
ple died, and it also destroyed many of the houses and other buildings in nearby Castel 
San Giovanni". • 

Dicta tempore fueru.nt terraemotus magni, ita quad terra Norsiae de Ducatu in totum 
domibus et edificiis fuit dirupata et mortui [sunt) ibidem ultra quatuor milia 
personarum et eciam Castruni Sancti lohannis in partibus illis pro magna parte 
dumibus et edificiis dirupavit. 

information similar to that provided by Villani (it may in fact derive from him) is to be 
found in the Polyhistoria of Nicolo da Ferrara, which was wrongly attributed to 
Bartolomeo da Ferrara. The links between later sources underline the influence of 
Giovanni Villani on important urban chronicles of the 14th century, such as the 
Cronaca senese detla la cronaca maggiure (,vrongly attributed to Agnolo di Tura del 
Grasso), and the 15th century, ,such the Bolognese Cronaca Vari.gnana. Th1s influence 
persists into the historiography oflater centuries. 
The earthquake is reported in general terms in 14th-16th century vernacular chroni
cles from Perugia, namely the Annali e cronaca di Perugia in volgare dal 1191 al .1336, 
the Memorie di Perugia by Mariano del ~Ioro and the Cronaca della citta di Perugia 
known as Graziani's diary. They all provide similar information, mentioning only the 
to,vn of Non:ia by name, and they differ from Villani as to the ii.umber of victims, since 
the figure they give for deaths at Norcia is two thousand (or two hundred, perhaps as 
a result of manuscript copying errors ), whereas Villani gives five thousand- perhaps 
for the whole area. They thus appear to belong to a separate local tradition. The 
Annali e cronaca di Perugia arc written in a some,vhat corrupt and dialectal Italian 
verna.cu lar: 
"In this year [1328J, in the months of November and December, there were many earth
quakes in the lands. Norcia was reduced to ruins as were many other castles and 
many mountains. And it was said that more than two thousand people died there. 
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And [the inhabitants] of many towns and castles went out into the fields for fear of 
these earthquakes". 

In quisto millesemo [MCCCXXViij], del rnese de novembre e di deciembre, fuoro rnolte 
taramuotogle per le contrade. Ennabisose Norscie e molte altre castelgle e molte 
montangne; e sl se disse che cie moriero piu de doi milia persone. E molte citade e 
castella usciero a canpo per paura del ditte taramuotogle. 

The 14th century sources differ as to the number of deaths in Norcia and its territory. 
Moses ben Daniel writes of more than 2,000 dead, and refers specifically to the death of 
7 Jews. Giovanni Villani records more than 5,000 victims, Giovanni da Bazzano gives 
more than 4,000, and the Annali e cronaca di Perugia maintain that there ·were more 
than 2,000, whereas the later Cronaca della citta di Perugia, known as Graziani's diary, 
suggests only 200 (perhaps as a result of errors occurring when the manuscripts were 
copied). In his Memorie di Perugia, Mariano del 1\foro simply writes that there were 
many victims. The disagrcomen t as to the number of victims at Norcia may perhaps be 
partly the result of the sources attributing to the best known town involved the total 
number of earthquake victims for the whole area. According to Villani, all the inhabi
tants of Prcci died (but the actual number is not specified). According to the Annales 
Arretinorum Minores, there were some deaths at Spoleto as well (but the number is not 
given). The town of Cascia (in the province of Perugia) is not mentioned in the above 

-sources, but there is an interesting item of information about it in an unpublished 
report, written in January 1600, concerning the earthquake of November 1599. A local 
historian named Franceschini (1913) attributes it to Paolo Rocchi, and there are two 
known copies in the Vatican Library (Barberiniani Latini, 324; Vaticani Latini, 7934). 
This report states that the inhabitants of Norcia celebrated the feast of St.Barbara on 4 
December to commemorate a violent earthquake which had struck the town 270 years 
earlier, that is to say about 1329. This is confirmation that the 1328 earthquake was a 
very important event in the history of the town. The study by Castelli et al. (1997, p.22) 
mentions a parchment preserved in the local history archives at Se1lano (Pergamene, 
no.20) which records that on 11 January 1329 the town council ofMontesanto (which we 
know from Villani to have boen seriously damaged in the earthquake) met in a house or 
hut thero. This is an indication, perhaps, that the town hall, where the local council as 
well as that of the neighbouring village of Scl1ano normally met, was not available. The 
document also seems to suggest that Sellano either did not possess suitable premises, 
or did not have any available because it too had been struck by the earthquake. 

A. 1328 12 04 6:15 CT ~ = 42 51 13 01 Io= X Me= 6.4 Sites: 12 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 
Montesanto 42 54 12 56 X Ccrretn di Spoleto 42 49 12 55 VIII-TX 

Norcia 42 48 1:'l 06 X "lonte San Martino 42 54 13 01 VUI-IX 

Preci 42 53 rn 02 X Vi::lbO 42 56 rn 05 VIU-JX 

Cascia 42 43 1:3 01 lX-X Ripatransonu 43 no 13 46 VJ 

Castel S.Giovmmi 42 41 13 04 lX Foligno 42 57 12 42 F 

Spoleto 42 44. 12 44 IX Ramu 41 fi4 12 29 F 

( 174) 1329 June 28 Ionian Sea - coast of Mascali [eastern Sicily, Italy] 
,> tsunami, eruption of Etna volcano <1 

soure<s 1 Speciale, Hist., pp.494-6 
,uurcc, 2 Pragm. Sic. hist., col.1089; Cronica brm.,is, p.60 ; J\Is. M .Finocchia,·o, in Recupero (1815, p.28) 

hi,~riog,·a1,hy Arc7,ZO (1537); Selvaggio (1542); F'azello (1558); ).faurolico ( lfi62); Omoclci (1591); 

Carrera (1636; 1639-41); Ma;,sa (1709); Amico O 740-46); F'en-au (1974) 

Guidoboni anrl Cornastri [199'1] 
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cataiaguea d. Mongitore (1743); von Hoff (1840); Baratta (1901); Carrozzo et al. (1973); 

Agnello (1992) 
Caputo and Faita (1984); Tinti and Maramai (1996); Soloviev et al. (2000); 'l'inti (2004) 

This tsunami is linked to a violent eruption of Etna volcano and intense seismic activ
ity at the mountain site, but the sources do not allow us to identify the one or more 
strong shocks. The eruption was a complex phenomenon with effects spread over time. 
It has been known to seismic catalogues and literature since Mongitore (1743), and has 
been recorded in erudite Sicilian historiography since Arczzo (1537) to Amico (1740-
46). A critical analysis of this eruption has been developed during the research per
taining to the INGV project "Historical Eruptions of Mediterranean Volcanoes from 
ancient times to the 18th century" (developed by the SGA research group for the his
torical part). 
The tsunami occun-ed during the first phase of the eruption, beginning on 28 June 1329 
at about 18:30 UT ("when the sun was already approaching vespers"), when there was a 
violent earthquake shock accompanied by loud roaring noises and the appearance of an 
eruption mouth. There followed a rapid series of shocks, the strongest of which 
destroyed or damaged a number of unidentified hermit chapels on the eastern and 
southern slopes of Etna volcano. The tsunami was seen in particular on the shore at a 
place called Mascali: the sea dragged into the water a number of boats which had been 
drawn up on the beach. At that time, Mascali was in an elevated position overlooking 
the Ionian Sea about 20 km east of Etna vokano. The village had a small harbour for 
fishing boats at the time. Present-day Mascali was built nearer the sea than the old vil
lage, which was destroyed in an eruption of Etna volcano in 1928. The primary· source 
for all this information is the Hifitoria Sicula by Nicolo Speciale, who lived in the late 
13th and early 14th centmy. He witnessed the eruption and is the only source to record 
the tsunami as well. Later sources record the volcanic eruption but not the tsunami 
(Fragmentum Siculae historiae, ed. 1738, col.1089; Cronica brevis, ed. 1955, p.60; 
Manuscript M.Finocchiaro, in Recupero 1815, p.28). Nicolo Speciale "'Tites: 
"On the fire on Mt. Etna. 

• In the year of Our Lord 1329, on 28 June, when the sun was already approaching ves
pers, as I recaII writing at length in those days, Mount Etna shook violently with tremen
dous movement and seemed to bellow with a thunderous noise, which not.only terrified 
those who Ii ved on the mountain but also gradually instilled terror into the minds of peo
ple living in very many places in Sicily. [ ... ] On the east and south sides of the mountain, 
where the shaking seemed to predominate, many very old buildings which had been 
erected in isolated places for the worship of God were either destroyed or split open by a 
strong earthquake; and quiet streams running down the mountainside were absorbed 
into the earth. Many boats and craft which had shortly before been hauled up on to the 
nearby beach of Mascali \Vere carried back into the sea by the violent, powerful earth 
tremors, and the fishermen were terrified to see them back in the water". 

De incendiu Montis Aethnae. 
Anno Domini MCCCXXIX die vero XXVIII Junii cum sol ad vesperum declinabat, sicu.t 
in diebus illis memini prolixus me scripsisse, Mons Aethna horri{ico motu vehementer 
intremuit magnisque uidebatur mugire tonitribus, quad non solum in.colas montis 
perterruit, quin etiam passim habitantiurn plurima loca Siciliae mentibus terrorem 
incussit. [. . .] Ab orientali uero, et meridionali parte, ubi mantis concussio plus quam in 
locis aliis videbatur erumpere, plurima edificia, que in eremo veneranda vetustas ad Dei 
cultum fundaveral, ipse iugis et validus terre motus vel diruit, vel in rimas et {i.sfiuras 
plurimas separavit: placidos etiam rivos aquarum fl,uentium dehiscens tellu.s absorpsit. 
lnsufer ad propinqua litora Mascalarum scaphas plurimas et paselos, quas paulo ante 
subduxerant ex crebris et va1idis terrae concussionibus in mare deductas, nautae cum 

. lerrore maxima et trem.ore videre natantes. 383 
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.. 1329 06 28 
localities lat. long. 1 localities lat. long. I 

■ Etna volcano 37 45 Vi 11 ·vn-VIII ER Mascali 37 45 15 11 

( 175 ) 1332 January 17 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
source, 1 • Greg., Hist. , 9.14, I, p.460; Chron. min. Byz., 8.25, in Schreiner (1975, p.79) 

,omce 2 [Sp hr.], Chron. M aius, p.176 

literature crmtP.ts: Oppolzer (1887) 

historiography Schreiner ( 1977) 

'"'" lope, d. Bonito 0691); von Hoff (18 '.10}; Perrey (1850); Dii.ck (1904); Downey (1955); Grumel (1958); 
\.Virth (1966); Ambrasey8 and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); ~Papazachos 

and Papazachou (1997) 

r.•t•logue,T, Ambraseys (19o2);Antonopoulos (1980}; Soloviev et al. (2000) 

Ts 

On 17 January 1332, an earthquake was felt at Constantinople. The sources descrjbe 
it as "great", but its effects arc not specified. Information about the earthquake is to 
be found in Nicephorus Gregoras, a contemporary Byzantine historian, and in what is 
known as the Short Chronicle of 1352 or Reichschronik 8 (published in Schreiner 1975). 
In dealing with the various omens which foretold the death of the Emperor Andronicu11 

..• ~:. :· - .-.. _. _, • •• 

·:-:;~ 

·•· .•. c, ,. ...• • .· .·_•.• .. - ·:. - .. ~~:···:::,·•i :i\} 
fig. 77 A 15th century plan of Constantinople. Cristoforo Buondclmonti, Liber insularurn 
arcipdaghi (Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana , cod. Rossiano, 702). 
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II Palaeologus (who was deposed in 1328 and died on 13 February 1332), Nicephorus 
Gregoras records a solar eclipse, a lunar eclipse, and an earthquake: 
"and again there was an earthquake on the evening when Christians celebrate the 
annual feast of his namesake Antonius [after being deposed, Andronicus had become a 
monk and taken the name Antonius]". 

x:oi 1:aUtl"\V aueu; {j£tcrµoc; yifc; ev £<J7t£pc;c, l;i 1:T]V µv-iiµ11v EtEAO'UV h XPOVtK11i; n£pt68ou 
xptcrna.vo'L 'tOU 6 µcovuµou a:u,:tjj 'A V'tffiVlOU. 

Nicephorus Gregoras goes on to record a violent storm at sea on 12 February 1332. 
The eclipse of the sun referred to by Gregoras may be that of 30 November 1331, but it 
was only visible in Asia (a previous solar eclipse on 16 July 1330 was visible in eastern 
Anatolia). In this chronological context, the nearest lunar eclipse is that of 15 
December 1331 (Oppolzer 1887, pp.244-5 and chart 122 for the eclipse of the sun; p.364 
for the eclipse of the moon) . The feast of St.Antony was celebrated on 17 January. 
The work known as the Short Chronicle of 1352 or Reichschronik 8 (published in 
Schreiner 1975) allows us to identify the exact year as 1332, thanks to the indiction 
number, and confirms the day as the feast of St.Antony, as suggested by Gregoras: 
"On 17 January in the fifteenth indiction [1 September 1331- 30 August 1332], at the 
third hour of the night, there was a great earthquake". 

iavvouo:pi.o;> t½', t V◊lK'tHOVO-; rn', wpq. 'y' tll s VUK'tOS, £"{£Veto (Jf,t<Jµoi; µho:;. 

The Chronicon Maius of Pseudo-Sphrantzes (Grecu, p.176) does not supply any further 
information. The seismic catalogue tradition has dated the earthquake to 11 or 12 
February 1332, thereby combining into a single event the earthquake and storm which the 
sources clearly distinguish between and separate. Grumel (1958, p.481) gives the date 11 
February 1332; Perrey (1850, p.19) hesitates between 11 and 12 February 1332; Bonito 
(1691, pp.542-3), von Hoff (1840, p.229) Antonopoulos (1980, p.188) and Soloviev et al. 
(2000, pp.38-9) date it to 12 February 1332; Duck (1904, p.134) an d Papazachos and 
Papazachou (1997, p.193) give 12 February 1331 . 

.A. 1332 01 17 18:45 UT 

localities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

I 

F 

( 176) 1334 December 4 Verona [northern Italy] 
so,u-c,,a l Contin. an.on. Chron. Veron. Parisii de Cereta, col.649 
•ources 2 BCVr, 786, Cron. Ver., fol.48v.; Zagata, Cron., (ed. 1745•47), pt.l, p.74 
historiography Dalla Corte (1594); Biancolini (1749); Sormani Moretti (1904) 

catalogues d. Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Goiran (1880); Bettoni (1888); Baratta (1901); Milne (1911); 

*Boschi et ~l. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
catalogues p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 4 December 1334, an earthquake described as "very strong" (maximus) was felt at 
Verona, but no damage is specifically mentioned, and no effects are known to have 
occurred in other towns in the Veneto area. 
The only contemporary source to record the event is the anonymous continuation of 
Parisio da Cerea's chronicle of Verona, which reports: 
''1334 [ ... ] And in that year on 4 December pope John XXII died at Avignon. And on 
that day, at that time, there was a very strong earthquake at Verona". 

MCCCXXXN [. .. ] Et eo Anno IV Decembris Dominu.s Joannes Papa XXII in Auinione 
mortuus est. Et eo die, et hara fuit Terraemotus maximus Veronae. 385 



386 

There is no mention of the earthquake, however, in other reliable contemporary 
sources, such as the Annales Veronenses De Romano (1259-1306), the Notae veronenses 
(1328-1409) and the Chronica illorum de la Scala (823-1341), all of which were pub
lished by Cipolla in the collection devoted to Antiche cronache veronesi (1890). 
The event does appear in the Veronese historiographical tradition. In the 15th centu
ry Cronica di Verona by Pier Zagata and the anonymous 16th century Cronica di 
Verona (Biblioteca Civica, Verona, Manoscritti, 786) it is recorded in very similar terms 
to those found in the above-mentioned 14th century source. To the bare mention of an 
earthquake found in the contemporary source, the Veronese historian Dalla Corte 
{1594) was the first to add the suggestion that many houses collapsed. 
Another item of information was added by the 18th century scholar Biancolini (1749), 
according to whom another shock was felt at Verona on 31 December 1334. 
The picture of effects delineated by Dalla Corte and Biancolini became part of the seis
mological tradition through Goiran (1880) and Bettoni (1888), and penetrated as far as 
Baratta's catalogue (1901). 
In order to improve our state of knowledge, we carried out archive research, but with
out result. Since the documents of the commune of Verona and of other Veneto towns 
are largely lost, we also examined church documents (Archivio di Stato, Biblioteca 
Civica and Biblioteca Capitolarc, Verona, and Archivio di Stato, Vi~enza) . 
The fact that chronicle sources for all the rest of the Vcneto area are silent on the mat
ter, suggests that the earthquake was both moderate and localised. It also has to be 
remembered that there was famine and an epidemic in 1334, which may have caused 
any less than serious effects of tho earthquake to be pushed into the background . 

..A.. 1334 12 04 
loc;dities 

Verona 

lat. long. 

45 26 11 00 

I 

VI-Vll'I 

( 177) 1339 January 13 - February 11 [Rajah 739 H.] Tripoli [Lebanon] 
aource 1 al-Yafi'i, Mir'at , IV, p.300 
soured Ibn al-'lmad, 8h(idharat, VI, p .120 

lit,;r~iure Taher (1979) 

cstsl uguea d. von Hoff (1840); Mallet (1853); Sieberg {1932a) 
cataloguesp. Poirier and Tahcr (1980); al-Hakeem (1988); Bekiur and AJpay (1988) 

In the month of'Rajab in the year of the Hegira 7:39, which corresponds to the period 13 
January-11 February 1339, Tripoli (present-dayTarabulus, in Lebanon) was struck by 
a strong earthquake which killed 60 people. 
The principal source for this earthquake is the contemporary Yemeni Arab historian al
Yafi'i (1300-1367), who records: 
"In the month of Rajab sixty people died in an earthquake at Tripoli in Syria". 

•jl!JI ._r-41~.J. J :;y .:.J~ Li. 0~ ~ .,,_,L_. 

The report in Ibn al-'Imad (1622-1679), a late source, is almost identical: 
"There was an earthquake at Tripoli in Syria, which killed 60 people". 

,L.....i.,; Ch..:;_.,, ...J_)yl =.:; r"L!JI u-41~ dL. ~ 

.A. 1339 01 13 - 02 11 [Rajcib 739 H.l 
localities 

Tripoli 

lat. long. 

34 26 35 51 

I 

VIII 
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( 178) 
51)UJ'CCS 

1343 May 26 - 1344 May 14 [744 H.J Egypt 
[manuscript] BNFrance, ms. Ar. 1536, Ibn al-Shihna, Rawd, fol.63v.; 

al-Suyuti , Kash{, p.55; Ibn Habib, Tadhkirat, II, p.58 

catalogued. ~Ambraseys et al. (1994} 

In the year of the Hegira 744, which corresponds to the period 26 May 1343 - 14 May 
1344, Egypt was probably struck by a violent earthquake, but its exact effects are not 
known. The Arab sources for this earthquake record it along with the disastrous 
earthquake of 3 January 1344 (see the relative entry) which struck northern Syria and 
central and southern Turkey. In all probability, however, these were two separate 
events, since the earthquake of 3 January 1344 was slightly felt at Damascus - the 
roost southerly place to be affected. Effects in Syria and Egypt were mistakenly 
conflated by various Arab historians, starting with Ibn Habib (1310-1377), a Syrian 
'writer at the time. He provides an exact date for the earthquake, placing it in the 
month of Sha'ban in 744, which corresponds to the period 19 December 1343 - 16 
January 1344. Thero is no doubt, however, that this dating applies to the earthquake 
in Syria and Turkey, as all the sources for that earthquake agree, and so it is prefer
able to apply a less precise date (7 44 of the Hegira) for the Egyptian earthquake, as the 
other sources confirm. It should also be noted that in the catalogue of Ambraseys et 
al. (1994) the seismic event in Egypt is considered doubtful. 
Ibn Habib states: 
~In the month of Sha'ban in this year [744 of the Hegira], there was a violent earth
quake which brought trouble, caused panic, affected the whole country and worried the 
inhabitants, moving fixed objects and destroying buildings, and that is how it affected 
Egypt and Syria" .. 

...:,.,..i..J -.:i':l:-)1 ..::.....c ~I ~! ½,_;-=-11 ~.)I ~I .Jy-J_)I ..::...L5 4,.:..- u~ ..j.J 
rl.!.JIJ _,.....,._. JI ..:.b.:l (?L.11 ,.; ... u,~•J c,SWI ..::.,5_,..,;,.., .}4---JI 

Ibn al-Shihna, a historian who was active in the late 14th and early 15th century, records: 
. "In the year 744 [of the Hegira], there .was a violent earthquake in Egypt and Syria and 
people left for the desert: the earth was shaken by the earthquake and everyone won
dered what was happening. I said: flee into the country where you will find that the 
earth has freed itself of its burdens" [Kor. IX, 1-3)]. 

JI \J"WI <:::_J-'>.J il.!.JI.J ~ ~I :;J_)_:,JI ..::...;l5 -0~.J ~)_, (:-1) s....... J,J 
L. 4-:_J.c. .:.,-- ~ Jt.;.J 4-Jl.:,J_:i L.½ ._,;_::II ..::.J}_:i Ju_, J.:,~_:, k.i....,, ..::..~-.';l_y_1 0..J~I 

.4-itzl ~...,I ~~-=--I ..u ~ 0~1 JI 1..,.,)-/.:ll -=-.1.u .4J 

Finally, al-Suyuti (1445-1505) states: 
"There was a violent earthquake in Egypt and Syria. People fled out of the towns into 
the countryside. The first shock was followed by other shocks". 

~~ ~_;ly_i 0 ...,~I ~J c.rUI C~-' il-tJI_, _,----=-- J ~ s.l)j-ll ~IS 
. ~...,... J.:,)).:, 

D. There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 179 ) 1343 October 14 Sea of Marmara [Turkey] 

( 180 ) 1343 October 18 Sea of Marmara l> tsunami <1 

( 181 ) 1343 November 20 Sea of Marmara 387 
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sour""• [manuscript] BNMarcianaVc, Mss. Gr., 155, Acindynus, Farewell, fol.32v.; 
Greg., Hist., 14.2, II, pp.695-6; Madarakis Galaktion, Nofulae, in Turyn (1981, pp.108-12); 

Malakis, Notula, in Darrouzes (1950, p.175); Notula in Athenagoras {1935, p.178); Chron. min. 
Byz. 8.39; 9.10; 87.1; 113.1 in Schreiner (1975, pp.83, 93, 612, 681); Chronicle, in Mioni (1981, 
p.80); Acindynus; Epist. , p.66; Acindynus, Refut., JV.39.25-6, p.377; Macremb., Opinions, in 
Kourouses (1969-70); Macrcmb., Dial., p.203; Ca\listus, in Miklosich and Muller (1860, p.303) 

historiography Shevcenko (1957); Janin (1964); Schreiner (1977); Muller-Wiener (1977); Ducellier (1980) 
literature Taher (1979); Guidaboni and Comastri (2002) 
catalogues d. Perrey (1850); Schmidt (1881); Duck (1904); Sieberg (1932a); Galanopoulos (1955); Grumel 

(1958); Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); Evangclatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and 
Papazachou (1997} 

cai,,loi(Ues p. Ergin et al. (1967); Shebalin et al. (197 4 ); Papadopoulos and Chalkis ( 1984); Papazachos et 
al. (1986); a l-Hakeem (1988) 

catalogues Ts Amhraseys (1962); Antonopoulos (1980); Soloviev et al. (2000); Ambraseys (2002) 

On 18 October 1343, Constantinople and the western area of the Sea of Marmara were 
struck by two strong earthquakes. The earthquakes were also felt at Lysimachia (pres
ent-day Orta Koy) and even beyond the present-day Gallipoli peninsula (the Thracian 
Chersonese), though less strongly than at Constantinople. These two strong earth
quakes on 18 October 1343 were preceded by another on 14 of the same month. Further 
shocks ensued, including a strong one on 20 November 1343. This sequence lasted for 
nearly a year, i.e. until the summer of 1344. In Constantinople, part of the Theodosian 
walls collapsed (they had been built in the first .half of the 5th century), and the sea 
walls were also damaged (Muller-Wiener 1977, p.314). The walls built by the Emperor 
Constantine (306-337) withstood the shock, however. Towers, palaces and churches col
lapsed; and the east side of the apse of St.Sophia was also damaged (see also the earth
quake of 6 November 1344). Houses as well as vineyard and garden walls also col
lapsed. The debris which piled up in the streets made it difficult for people to pass by. 
In the summer of 1344,.the Theodosian walls were repaired by Alexius Apocaucus, who 
had been appointed megas dux and was responsible for running the capital and neigh
bouring islands (Gregoras II, p.711; Shevcenko 1957, p.166; Muller-Wiener 1977, p.294). 

Tsunami 
A large sea-wave, associated with the secopd earthquake on 18 October 1343, pene
trated a long stretch oflow-lying coast to a distance of about 1.8 km (ten stades). Some 
boats were dragged from the ports or other coastal places where they were lying, and 
left aground. After a considerable time, the sea receded, leaving mud and dead fish on 
land. The sources do not tell us exactly where this tsunami occurred. The only geo-

• graphical information recorded refers to Stauros, north of Chrysoceramus (modern 
Beylerbey), on the Asian shore of the Bosporus. Set out below are selected passages, 
firstly from sources concerning the effects of the various shocks, and then from those 
concerning the tsunami. They come from Nicephorus Gregorai;;, a contemporary 
Byzantine historian, as well as from a number of Byzantine chronicles and Notulae. 

The historical sources 
Nicephorus Gregoras's (II, pp.695-6) account is very detailed as regards the earthquake 
effects, but less specific about the time when the shocks occurred: 
"And at that time there were some violent earthquake and sea-wave shocks at 
Byzantium and its suburbs r: .. . ]. These earthquake shocks began in mid-autumn [1343], 
when Scorpio was beginning to pass beyond the Sun. And on the first day, God shook 
the ground twice, with such violence that many people feared for their Jives. And 
palaces collapsed, as well as much of the walls of Byzantium. I scarcely need mention 
the collapse of vineyard and garden walls, for all were almost completely destroyed. 



people could not easily pass along the streets for the piles of debris. [He goes on to 
describe the tsunami: see below for the actual text). The earthquake was then felt as 
far away as Lysimaclria, and briefly beyond the [Thracian] Chersonese, but not as 
strongly. And with Byzantium as its root, so to speak, or its point of departure, .it very 
gradually spread, decreasing in intensity as it went, and transmitting the force of the 
shock to towns and countryside in proportion to the distance covered. And it lasted 
until the summer [of 1344], day" and night, being felt sometimes with more and some
times with less intensity". 

Ket:1:0'. bf 'tO'U'toV 'COY x,povov E~O.tO'tol 'tlV£<; CXVepproy£<J"CXV Kena Bu~cxv1:iou Kett -cc.iiv 
mhou n:poacr-rdrov creio-µ01 1<a1 ~pcxcrµo( 80:Aci.nto1 [ .. . ] ap,;o:cr0m µev'tot cruvijlr1 'tous 
1oiou1:0u<; O'WJµov<; KCXl KAOVOU<_; 1:fii; ytj'i; f,V µfo(!) 7tOU 'ttj) qi6ivo1trop(!), ap-n 1:0U TJAlOU 
-r& wu oKopn:iou npooi.µHx n:apa11,?,..cinov'to<_;. Kat 1:riv µriv rcpo.'nriv i,µepav ots E'tivcx,;e 
'tT]Y "f11V 6 0E6<;. OU't(J) re µriv eµ~pt0ros, (l}(; cinoyvmvm 1:0US JtAEtO'toU<_; 'tO /;riv U7t0 
Sfou<;· otKta.; u : Kmanrnetv E"'{Eyovet Ko:\. -ca n11,dcrw. -rrov -rou Bul;o:v-i:iou 'tetxrov. 
<iµn:U,rov OE ¢,payµous KCXl Ktjn:rov 1t£pl~OAOU<_; 0-UOE µeµvtj'crem XPti . 1tci.v1:ei; yup µtxpou 
KO:t£ppi¢,17crav axpi Kprin:iSrov· me; oucrTCpoaooov y( vrnem m:iocxv ayuw,: 'tOLS 1tap1.0ucrt, 
crwp17Mv Epptµµevcov 'tCOV EV't£U0£V epmdwv. [ .. .] Ai'.cr0T]OW µtV'!:Ol 'tO'\J 'tOtoi.hou 
-yevfoem q,udi. -rlva.yµou Kat anaµou µtxp1 J\:uaiµaxiw;, Kat ~paxu n X£ppovrjaou 
.En:EKnva. ijKtcl"ta o' ouv 1:0V foov "(£ -cponov· an' wanep es opµ111:f\pi.ou x:at pi.t;11s 
-nvos cip;ciµevov 'tOU But;,av'tLO'I) r\piµa Kat x:ma ~paxu 1tpo·iovtcx 1:f, fKOLOOVUl Kell 

u$nµivw; ~aott;ouaav KCl'l:a 't() O'.VCX.AO"(OV (1.f,l -rrdi; e4>e,;11c; 1tapcmEµn:€lV xoSpau; l((Xl, 

1toA£cn 1:11v wu 1<1.ovou cruvciq,nav · napaµElVat o' <XXPt x:al m'nou YE 'WO 0€.pous £$' 
1\µepq; KUI. VUK'tl. , µei(;,w 1:£ KU\ £/1.0.t't'(O 'tf\V O.t0'8T)(HV 1tapEXOµEVOV. 

Gregoras goes on to deal with the shocks in the autumn of 1344 (see the next entry). 
The numerous Notulae and Byzantine chronicles mentioned below make it possible to 
establish the seismic sequence of October-November 1343 fairly accurately. 
In what is known as the Short Chronicle of 1352, or Reichschronik 8 (published in 
Schreiner 1975, no.8.39, p.83), we read: 
"On 18 October in the eleventh indiction in the year 6851 [1 September 1342- 31 August 
1343], during a great disturbance, and when many excommunications had been pro
nounced by the patriarch John, a great earthquake occurred in the morning; and late in 
the day there was another [earthquake] such as had never been felt before. The shocks 
lasted for a long time, and both houses and city walls [in Constantinople] collapsed". 

OK'l:COj}pt(J,) tr(, lVOtK'tU:OVOi; ta ', 1:0i'i ,r:·rovc( f.1:0U<_;, SIXA1lc; O'U<J"11S TCOAA.1)<_; K0:1. CX~Optcrµ6'iv 
1t0AA(OV 'tE0evn.ov nap&. 'tOU 1tct'tptcipxou KUpOU 'Icocivvo1), e.y£VE't0 cr.:rnµos µeya; '(() 
n:pwi. Ku\. cipya r-repoc; oloc; aux tytvno nw1to'te. f0£1e oe Kmpov n:o'.A.uv Kat fornov 
rni. 1:eix11 1:i[ <; TI01i.i::ms Ka\. oi Kim no>.Aai. 

The date of the earthquake given in this chronicle differs by one year (1342 instead of 
1343) from nearly all the other sources, 
The chronicle in manuscript Marcianus graecus 595 (published in Mioni 1981) records 
similar but briefer information at fol.207: • 
"In the month of October in the year 6852 [1343], there was a great earthquake and the 
walls of the City [of Constantinople] collapsed. • 

MTjVl 6 l('t(()~p{q:i ihou~ ,c:-wvW f:y£V£'to crw:,µoc; µeyas Kett exaA.ci<JtlTjCTCX.V 't()'. 't£1Xll -rife; 
7t0/\,£0J~. 

In Istanbul codex Hagia Triada 72 (published in Schreiner 1975, no.87.1, p.612) we find 
the following chronog:raplrical information: 
"In the year 6852, in the twelfth indiction, in the twentieth solar cycle, in the twelfth 

. lunar cycle, during the reign of the God-loving emperors John Palaeologus and John 
Cantacuzenus, on 18 of the month of October [1343], the feast of the Holy Apostle and 

1.343 . 

389 



390 

Evangelist Luke, a Saturday, there was a terrible earthquake, such that the walls col
lapsed in many places, except for those in the city of Constantine. And that same 
evening, at the first hour of the night, there was another great earthquake, terrifying 
[he goes on to describe the tsunami: see below for the actual text]". 

{1:ou; ,c;-rov~ ', tvotKncovo; iW, KUK),ou ri1viou x',o-E).r\vris dx),ou lP', tnl. -i:11,; ~mJ1>..da; 
twv qn11,oxpi.0,wv ~tXCTlAEWV 'Iwcivvou 1:011 TiaAatoAO"fOD xal. 'Iwcivvou 1:ou 
Kavwxou(r1vo11, tv µ11vl. 6nw~p{cv n(, -rou fry{ou anom&ou xa't Euan2),,i.0,ou 
Aouxd, f\ µ{pq, cra~~ci't"(?, £"{f-V£10 CTEHJµoi; q>O~fpo,;, ffiO-'t"E no)J,a 'tElXiJ KCt..'t"fTCEO"OV EV 
ow¢6poti; 16nov;, s-;mpe1ro,; Of. '((X'\)1"11 i; 'tl) s JtO/,f(OS TOD Krovcnav'ti. vou. K'.IJ.l 'tl] [fUTq 

ecrmipr;t, ilipr;t a' ,11s vunos, m:D..1v O"flCTµo,; µfras E"{EVE'tO K'.0:1 ¢opEp6,;, [ ... ]. 

In 1343, 18 October was indeed a Saturday and the feast of St.Luke the Evangelist. 
The same information appears in abbreviated form at fol.47 in Athens manuscript 
Ethnike Bibliotheke 1429 (Schreiner 1975, no.113.1, p.681), where we find the follow
ing chronographical item: 
"In the year 6852, in the twelfth indiction, in the month of October [1343], on the sev
enth day [Saturday], at tho second hour, on 18 of tho month, there was so great an 
earthquake that the walls of the City [of Constantinople] collapsed [the writer goes on 
to describe the tsunami: see below for the actual text]. 

Km& ,6 /~rovW E'tOS, lYO,K'tlffiVOS tW, µi,v't 6nwppi.r9, t'tµepq, t;·, copq, [:>', '!'1) ti'\' '!OU 
UU't:011, EYEY£1:0 CTElCTµo,; ~ti:ya,;, COCTTE TIX T£1X1l 11:£CTdV 1:11,; flOA.EWS [ ... ]. 

A Notula by John Malakis in manuscript Paris. graecus 400, fol.160 (published in 
Darrouzes 1950, p.175) simply states: 
"In the year 6852 [1343/44],.thore wern some collapses in the City [of Costantinople]". 

[10:; ,c;-rov~' E"fEVE,o mcocn:; rv noAEt. 

In Oxford manuscript Bodleian Barocci 197 (published in Turyn 1981, pp.108-12) we 
find various quite interesting Notulae written by Galaktion Madarakis (PLP 16102), 
who persona1ly experienced the event. He writes not only about the earthquake of 18 
October, but also about two other shocks which occurred on 14 October and 20 
November 1313, but are not recorded by the other sources. Here are the Notulae in 
the order in which they appear (fols.374r., 380v., 426v.): 
"While I was writing this book and had reached this point, there was an earthquake in 
Constantinople, in tho year 6852 on 14 October [1343], in the twelfth indiction". 

rpa¢oµtvou µou 'tO rcapov Pt~ALOV KO:l ¢0a.CTO:V't"OS (OQf Yf.YOVfV crucrµo,; EV 
KDJVCT't avn v ounoJ,a • Ka't"a ,o ,,, wv P' £,EL, µ 11 v 't 6 K,ro~pi, cv 10 • l v 8t Knmvo s tP'. 

"While I was writing this codex, and as I reached this point, there was a great earth
quake in Constantinople, in the year 6852, in tho twelfth indiction, on 18 October 
[1343]. The earthquake lasted for 12 days. Galaktion". 

ypa1;1oµtvou µou to rco:pov ~t~A{ov Kat ~eciaavrn,; woE, l'oyf\v,:,o cnaµo,; .ut1a:; EV 
Krova,avnvourcoJ,n Km& 1:6 ,r;rovP' c,n, iv8LK1:tmvo:; tW, µ11v1.. OKl:u)ppi.cv tT] ' . 

t11:2Kpci,11aE oz 6 cnaµ6; rixpi 11µfpwv 1W. ~8o011:o/9?w = ra/\.O:Xttcov. 

"On the eve of the feast of the Presentation [of the Virgin Mary in the Temple, i.e. 20 
November 1343], as I was writing and had reached this point, a great earthquake 
occurred". 

Tfj napo:,uovfi Tfj:; d06&o'U rpciqiov,6,; µou Ka'L qiOciaavi:o,; tv,ai'i8a, yey6ve.v aucrµoi; µfrw:;. 

A Notula in Istanbul manuscript Chalki Panaghia 78, fol.37v. • (published in 
Athenagoras 1935, p.178), provides this description: 
"October 6851, on 18 of the month of October, a Saturday, at the third hour, the wrath 
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of God was felt at Byzantium, during the reign of the very pious Emperor John 
Palaeologus, for a great earthquake caused the walls and towers of the famous city to 
collapse, as did the churches as well [the writer goes on to describe the tsunami: see 
below for the actual text]. And everywhere there was repentance and great fear, alms 
were given, many prisoners were freed and interest and debts were cancelled". 

'OK1ropplov ,i;rova' µriv1 6Ktro~pio;i nl' iiµtpq. crappcito;i wpq; 1ph11 eytv£10 en't 10 
Buscivnov /kmtA£UOV'tOS WV £1JG£Pcmci:rov pamAEO)S 'Irocivvov WV Tialaw11.6y01J 
eerj).c.nos Op"(T] crnCTµoi; µiiyrn; come KO:l TU 1ElXT\ KO:l Ol rnSpyot 1:if s ncptcu<)ltjµov 
noA£0,)S £1.)/\,0:U0f\ GO:V oµolroi; KO:\. oi. vaoi, [ ... ] OE Ket\. EV Tl) 01JG£l Ket\. avmOAT) 1"1) OE 
1V T]µEpa tjyouv 11] K WU µT]VOS copa e Ecrxicr0Tj £OJS copas ta' KO:l E')'EVEW EV 611.o;i 1"~ 

TOTI:W CiUV'f PtPll KO:l <)lo~os µeyo:i; KO:l f,11,£Tjµocruvcn Kat EA£U0£pOOG£0)S aixµoJ,ohwv 
nonwv KO:l WKLGµwv KO:l XP£0)V ari:OK07tCi1,. 

Here again the wrong year is given (1342 instead of 1343). 
The events of that year remained impressed in contemporary memory for a long time. 
There are in fact various contemporary or slightly later works where we find general 
references to seismic phenomena which are probably those of 1343-44. In a letter writ
ten in 134 7 (ed. Hero, p.66.39-40), Gregory Acindynus, a Byzantine theologian who died 
in 1348, records signs that the world was coming to an end, including the fact that 
• "the earth shakes and the sea exceeds its bounds". 

'YTJV acr,moucro:v, eci.11.anav rnili; EO:VTif S {mcppaivoucmv opovc;. 

Acindynus, in his Refutation of Gregory Palamas (IV.39.25-26, ed. Nadal, p.377) simi
larly mentions as a sign of the approaching arrival of the Antichrist: 
"the violent earthquakes which have occurred in various places - more terrible than 
any others in living memory" 

lC0:1 (i£l(l"µot lCO:TCl ,6nov; s!;awio1, -cmv TI:W1tOTe µvTjµOVEUOµEVWV 0£1 VO-CO:TOl. 

In an unpublished work entitled Farewell Address to his Followers (preserved in man
uscript graecus 155 (=610), fol.32v., in the Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana, Venice), 
Gregory Acindynus mentions the collapse of the church of St.Sophia, which occurred in 
1346 as a result of earthquakes in pre,,ious years, and he uses the episode as a mate
rial symbol of current upheavals in the Church in connection with Palamism: 
"[. .. ] the wonder of the universe, the temple of Divine Wisdom, not of the abominable 
base divinity but of the divinity which is above all things and creates all things. Just 
as this present upheaval will strike and damage the Church, it too makes use of a vio
lent earthquake and upheaval, and by splitting open and causing the collapse of this 
universal temple, foreshadows future events;'. 

ml t£A2'\)'C o:i CJ) t 0) nd V CiUV£t/\. T\ <)Jou TO eau µa TT\; 0 L x:ouµf.VT\ c;, 1"(1) 'C'll c; 0£{ as f,Jt(DVU ,uo;i 
fo<)l{a;, ou ,ifs uqinµ£vfl; Kat no).aµlov 0con1wi;, aV,o. T1ic; navTwv Tcov ovTwv 
uri:Epx:uµE::vf\c;, Ka\. ncivmv notTjttKJ'tc;· ifrn; i':nuotjncp tµsU2v 6 naprov ,iJ; acr£jkLas 
crncrµoc; KatO:Aaµ~civn V KC(l ptj su V Ta,:; ElCKAT\0lC(S, cracrµci;i Tifs Tfi S s!;mcr{CJ) KO:l 
dovo;i, Kat Tl) ptj !;a rnu miYJCocrµ{ou wu8e vcro Ka\ ri:-ci:ocrn To µt11.1cov npornTjµrj vcno. 

Alexius Macrembolites, a Byzantine writer and polemicist who died after 1349 or 1353, 
devoted one of his works to the collapse of the dome of St. Sophia in 1346 (Opinions, in 
Kourouses, 1969-70). He records that it happened: 
"as a result of continual ·earthquakes". 

'tJJto Jt0/\,/1.WV Katti 01.)\'f-Xf.WV y2voµiivwv G£lcrµwv. 

In another work, the Dialogue between the Rich and the Poor (ed. Shcvcenko 1960, 
p.203), Alexius Macrembolites makes general reference to earthquakes at Byzantium: 
"How long v,,ill it be until [God] restrains his wrath and ceases to shake the earth [ ... ]? 

l:'l43 
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And the earth [ ... ] trembles, as it is just that it should, ready to devour those who com-
mit similar deeds". • 

µhpi -ri vos OUK 6pyw0ri O€Wt Kat. K\ovtj crn 'tT\ v yfjv [ .. . ] Km vii rcci.v'toov µr\Trip, 
-rapcicrcrE't(X,l Ei KOTffiS, Ka'C<XTCtElV 6pyrocra wu,:; ·mfrta rcpci.nov-rai;. 

There is what seems to be another reference to these events in a document by the patri
arch Callistus I, dating to the autumn of 1350. In it, he lists amongst the signs of 
divine wrath: 
"[ .. .] the terrible earthquakes and movements of the earth which shake it to its foun
dations, and the sea-waves which drag the angry sea beyond its limits". 

L . .l oi. 1:11s Yif S ava1:ivayµo1. KCt.l crewµoi, EK 8eµE/ol.ffiV 't(l.U'tTJV O"UA£UOV't£S, Kat ed. 't'rj'<; 
80:.J..,cicrcrTJ<; $o~Epa\. eKopoµa\. xa\ tm KA.ucrw;, ~puxmµev11,:; ilicr1tep tv 0uµ{.\i 11:a\, 
mxpEpxoµEVTJS 'CC( eau111,; opw. 

Tsunami 
Set out below are selected passages from the sources in which the effects of the tsuna
mi are mentioned. Nicephorus Gregoras records: 
"At the same time, the waters of the sea overflowed, flooding the land over a long stretch 
where it was flat and suitable for horse-riding, to a depth of ten stades [about 1.8 km]. 
At times the sea dragged away light vessels, dragging them inland from the ports and 
coastline where they were lying. And it flooded a great deal of land, overwhelming men, 
flocks and beasts of burden. The sea-wave returned to its usual and established shores 
after a considerable time, and mud and dead fish were to be seen everywhere". 

'EKKE;(U'tal o' 6µou Kat 'tO 1:f(c; 0aAcitt11c; p60tov ws TCOf)j)OT().'.'1:0) 'trjt; xepcrnu. J(C(t 

µci.A.Lcr0' 0 7t:T] 1t£0l ac; KO:t l rcnrj ,.moc; 11 V Tl yfj' µexpi KO'.l tc; ◊€KO. crtcxoiouc;. crnve~r\ A0:0"£ 

6' e v u:x KUt t vwx oii 'HOV • a Ko:'tlU.JV, ocro: 1tpo<; wt c; Atµrcrt 1(()'.\ tot,; dU0t,; 7CC<paA lOt c;, 
KO'.l O"'UV£1:PL'Jf£V ev 'to) µrnoyeiro· Kal 7tAEtcrms OE KO'.'tf-KA '\JO"€ xwpcu;, 0:U'tOl<; avopci<n 
K<Xl rcotµv{01c; Kat ~EUyrnL TCO'.A.LVOpoµouv-i:oc; "(f. µriv 'tO'U po0(ou µ£0 ' lKavov 1tpo~ 'tU<; 
crnvr\0rn; Kat -ce-ra:yµivac; ruvcic;, 11v • i3Ei:v iluoc; -ra ncivw µeo--r&. Kat txe:orov v1:.1<:pwv. 

The chronicle in Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria, manuscript 3632 (published in 
Schreiner 1975, no.9), provides a specific geographical detail about the tsunami at 
fol.352v.: 
"In the year 6852 on [18] October [1343], there was a great earthquake, and the sea 
rose up as far as Stauros". 

f.Tfl ,t;"COV/3', OlC'tffij3p[m <LT]'>, yeyov£ crnoµoc; µiyac;, ou: 'tl\jf(t)0'11 KO'.t Tl 8ctA.(UJ(j"C( €Ctl<; 
I:mupou. 

Stauros (modern Beylerbey) is now situated within the metropolitan area of Istanbul 
to the north of Chrysoceramus (Janiri 1964, p.489). 
At fol.147v. in Istanbul codex Hagia Triada 72 {published in Schreiner 1975, no.87.1), we 
find further chronographical information in the fonn of details which seem to suggest 
that the tsunami began at the same time as the earthquake of the evening of 18 October: 
"And that same evening [18 October 1343], at the first hour of the night, there was anoth
er great and terrifying earthquake, with the result that the sea, too, was disturbed and 
overflowed its limits, And the sea-wave caused ships to be thrown violently [lacuna.I 
over a large area. And when the sea returned to its place, they were left high and dry". 

Kat TT} aui:lj f,CJTT€.pq'., &p~ a' TllS VUlC'tOS, TCCX/,lV crncrµo~ ,ueyo.c; ty£Vf.'t0 1((1.l <!ioj3tpo,;, 
me; KC(l 't"flV 0UAO'.CTCJO:V -rapcq811vm KO.l h:/3ifvm a.no 'CWV 6picov mhrf c;. KO'.l EK 'tOU 
'taU'tTJS ppa.o-µ01.1' 'tO'. £Up€0£.V'ta TCAOlCX. a.rco -rife; 1t0Urf c; puµ11c; *** a.nopptcj>0EV'ta 'tO'Jt(i,) 
µuKptj}. 1<0:.1 unoatpE'Jfacra di; tov tonov m'.niJs §µEtvav 1:a. n).01a {,,v tlJ ST\P~-
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At fol.4 7 in Athens manuscript Ethn. Bihl. 1429 (Schreiner 1975, no.113.1), the same 
information appears in abbreviated form: • 
"[ ... ] and the sea boiled and overflowed its limits and covered nearby dwellings". 

_ [: . . J K0:1.. Tl 0aA0:<50"0: aveppo:mJe K0:1 E~fi\BE an:o ,6:iv 6pi.wv O:\l'tif s lCO:l EKUA. U'JIE -ra 
1t'.A.T10"toV auTif s ol ictjµmo:. • _ 

The Notula in Istanbul manuscript Chalki _ Panaghia 78, fol.37v. (published in 
Athenagoras 1935, p.178), contains this description: 
"And also during the night [of 18 October 1343 the earthquake] struck again more pow
erfully, and the sea rose up towards the walls to the height of a man, or that of two or 
three men. In both a westerly and easterly direction on the following day, 20 of the 

• month. [the sea] was agitated from the ninth to the eleventh hour". 

E,'tt oe l<Cll 'tflV VUKTO'. ye-yovev mpoopO,Epo<; KO:l {nvcoe11 11 eci) .. cmcra el<; '!U -reixri ei<; 
µepri avop6r; KO:l ti<; µepor; 'V iced ft<; µepo<; 'Y yeyove. 0€ KCXl EV t'lj ◊UO"EL KC!l avmo?,.lj 
t'l) 0£ \j/ 11µlpo: r(youv 't1j K 'tOU µrivos ilipa 0 ecrxtcr017 €CO<; ilipw; la ' 

Grumel (1958, p.481) wrongly dates the earthquake to 11 October. Some catalogues 
(Papadopoulos and Chalkis 1984, p.311 tab.I; Papazachos et al. 1986, p.81, tab.1) 
wrongly date the tsunami to 1344. According to Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984, 
p.311, tab.1) the tsunami also struck Chios, but they are probably confusing it with the 
tsunami of 20 March 1389, which did indeed strike Chios (see the relative entry). 

A 
1343 10 14 at morning 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Istanbul 41 02 28 57 VIII Orta Koy 40 36 26 51 F 

134310 18 16:15 UT Ts 
localitie~ lat. long. I 

Beylerbey 41 03 29 04 Ts 

13431120 
localities lat. long. I 
Istanbul 41 02 28 57 F 

( 182) 1344 January 3 South-easthern Turkey and northern Syria 
sources 1 Ibn al-Wardi, Tat1:mmat, II, p.338; Ibn Kathir, al-Bidaya, XIV, p.211; al-Magrizi, al-Sulull, II, 

3, p.652; al-'Ayo.i, 'lqd, XXIV, 1, p.70 (in Taher 1979, part in Arabic, p.196) 
sources 2 BNFrance, ms. AI 1536, Ibn al-Shihna, Rawd, fol.63v.; al-Suyuti, Kash/, p.5/i; Jbn Habib, 

Tadhkirat, II, p.58 
liu.ra,ure Taber (1979); Poirier et al. (1980) 

hi•toriograpily Alishan (1881); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

cat.a.logues d. van Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850); Sieberg (1932a); *Arnbraseys et al. (1994) 

catalogues p. Poirier and 'raher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 3 January 1344, a destructive earthquake struck the area comprising present-day 
central and southern Turkey (eastern Anatolia) and northern Syria. The earthquake 
is recorded as involving two shocks in dose sequence. The effects may have been due 
to a number of earthquakes which are not easily identifiable in the sources. 
At the citadel (castle) of Manbij in Syria, almost all buildings collapsed and there 
were a great many victims. There was similar damage at other localities in its dis- 393 
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trict: the fortresses of Bayra (present-day Birecik), 'Ayntab (present-day Gaziantep) 
and Rawandan, all of which are in Turkey, and that of Muslimi-ya, in Syria, were 
largely reduced to ruins. Farther north, there was also massive destruction and 
widespread collapses at the fortress of Bahasna (present-day Besni in . Turkey). 
Aleppo (Halab) also suffered very serious damage: 32 towers collapsed at its citadel 
and many houses, mosques and shrines were destroyed. The town walls were also 
badly damaged. In relation to the worst affected area, it is recorded that the places 
concerned were abandoned by their inhabitants for more than a month. The felt area 
stretched as far east as Mardin, and to the south, the earthquake was slightly felt by 
a few people at Damascus. The report by some sources that it was strongly felt in 
Syria and Egypt is in all probability to be explained as a conflation of two quite sep
arate seismic events, which have in common only the year in which they occurred (see 
also entry ( 178 )). 
The earthquake is recorded briefly by the contemporary Syrian Arab historian Ibn al
Wardi (1290-1349): 
"In that year, towards the middle of Sha'ban, there was a tremendous earthquake 
which caused a great deal of destruction in Aleppo and its province, especially at 
Manbij, where the fine fortress of Rawandan was damaged". • 

L.........'J .<L.,1 L____.,,~i., .__.L.., -=....,. ~I .J•l•II ,.;;_.,..; - L.......!. ...........-=.. ,; 1. _ ,.J 
- j (.r' .J . . -~J - j'j' _; (.). u '"r.-' 

. 0 1 .,;_,I) I 'L......Ll -.:J.J lS'_, 4-:-, ~ ~1)_; ..::..J..:i 'i ~ µ r. 
The reliable contemporary Damascene historian Ibn Kathir (1300-1373) provides some 
extra items of information, reporting in particular that the earthquake was slightly felt 
at Damascus: 
"On Saturday 15 [indeed 16] Sha'ban, there was an earthquake at Damascus, of which 
many were unaware, because it was so weak, thanks be to God. Then there came news 
that there had been massive [earthquake] damage in the province of Aleppo: some tow
ers had collapsed at the citadel, as had many houses and mosques, shrines and town 
walls. Many citadels in the surrounding area were also destroyed. It was said that 
little or nothing remained of the fortress at the town of Manbij and that all those who 
lived there had died in the ruins. God have mercy on them". 

~ 41 ~ r---! '---;,.....:;....~ Ll_-,Jj ..::,,~ t0~l ..:... ~ <.1""4GJI ~I j ~"-: ~ 
~ . ._,.,b. :. ~ J ~ ~~ _.1~ ''JI ""..,~ I_,:; t' a.J.IJ .l.....c:JI .JJ_, ~ '-'"'WI ,:r 
L,,~L-...j k_u~ ..:r I~_, ._,.,b. ~ c l.,'-!'.1 I if~ .h.i.... ~ 0 1~ 1 .:.....,. 12 
i"' ~ ½ .i.... • ,) l_,__,5::._, l ~ ~ 4,J~ • t '.WI rJ L.1.,' ~l_;~J t..,, .u. l.!.....J 

. .JJI F.)J i:,_,JI ~ l_,_0.:. 4c ~LJI t.l.o 01_, J.-.:l.,J I 'l J ~ J-c-= 

The contemporary Syrian Arab historian Ibn Habib (1310-1377) is one of the sources 
for this earthquake who extends the damage zone to Egypt as well: 
"In the month ·or Sha'ban in this year [744 of the Hegira], there was a violent earth
quake which brought trouble, caused panic, affected the whole country and worried the 
inhabitants, putting them in a state of agitation and destroying buildings, and that is 
how it affected Egypt and Syria". 

,.;;.,.,.;.J :.~I ..::....... ~I ~I '½,.~I ~y-1.I ~I .Jyj-1I ..::...;15 ~ 0~ c}J 
il.!JI_, ..r"'-' JI ..::..l.;..:, v5L.'lfl ~.,~J v5wI ~r.J .:,~I 

Valuable as well as detailed infonnation is to be found in al-'Ayni (1361-1451), a 
Turkish hist-Orian who wrote a chronicle in Arabic. Although he was not alive at the 
time of the event, he was able to base his record on the first-hand, eye-witness evidence 
of his father: 
urn that year there was a tremendous and dreadful earthquake which caused much 
destruction in the Egyptian province and above all in Syria, especially in the mountain 
region. At the fourth hour of the day on Saturday 16 Sha'ban in the year 744, the 
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earthquake struck Aleppo and the surrounding area, causing much of the citadel [of 
Aleppo] to collapse, and spreading ruin along the northern coast: at 'Ayntab, for exam
ple, and at the fortress of the Muslims [Muslimi-yaJ [and that] of Al-Ilayra. It was said 
that the shock reached as far as Mardin. The first shock was followed by a second, 
weaker one. The earthquake inflicted a severe wound on the people of Aleppo. They 
went out into the countryside and camped there for days. The earthquake was most 
violent at the town ofManbij, which was entirely destroyed, burying most of the inhab
itants in the ruins. About 5,700 men and women survived, but to God we belong and 
to God we return. My father, who was very young at the time of the earthquake, has 
told me that the people of 'Ayntab stayed in tents for forty days, as did the inhabitants 
of Aleppo and the other Syrian towns [ affected by the earthquake]". 

,.:r IJ--:,'S -"-u·;.1_., ~l_,......JI .::-....S..r>- ~I ~_).I ~I Ll))I • ·[5 4-::,.;_., 
J L.....,,.... 'J_., I_)_,....; __,.!.$1 iWI J ~i.S_., 4.:J.......ll _)l,: ..JI_., jWI ~.I ..::...il...:.. JL.':JI 
0~ v- J~ Ll".:.WI ..:....:--JI _)4" v- ~IJJI 7... WI J J~_., ~I .:.~I 

~ ~?1_., l.,,.:,~_., ~ ~ 4..l)j ..::..J........ <..1l.......:---j ..:r-:."""-1).., c1) ...,... 0-" rJ..s.11 

4 J J-c-i-' •~I_., c:~ i Ll..; _., '":-' ~ j.t... '<.,.-1 k.W I _)~ ~ _., ....,..h- ~ J--:;-!5 
.:.~.J .__,.J.,.. J.,>.1 ~ ~_., ~ .J)_:; V})I ,h ~ ~_., (r-.:._)L ~j ..::..J...._., 
.tl.:JI J"'°~ lri.31_., L.~ I~_., 1.11 _,..,,.lli ~j 1-'7__,.;J ~ [fe ..J.J:1 v- 4-; 
4-k 1 r ..JJ.... 3 _ ~ ..::.... ~ _., ~ ½....., ~ Wy_:,JI .i.,, o_.,J .;:.._;IS., L. L,: I 
,_,....;.; ~~J ...J'Ji "t-....;. )..,__L ft~I., J~)I V: 4,-L>,I ,:r- r-1-- L._., j.:.)1 ~ 

(;j~ L. U_.:,J)I j½ l ~ 0l5 .,,;: \?.JI., i_r.-:-1 .ill_., -0J~I_) ;,_)J UJJ .JJ i.;J 

..!.1Jl5_i i~-' ~L;-:.. .:...:..:: l..J--,: ~) _)l..:..L '":-'~ ½....., _,..,,~ IJ._.L.:;1 ~1_., t_.,..l.:J; 
.~WI .:,~I j..,,1_., ~ Ji.I 

Al-Maqrizi (1364-1442) is a reliable source, and well-informed about the earthquake: 
"[In the month of Rajab], this message came from Aleppo: 'On Saturday 16 Sha'ban, 
thunder and lightning heralded a tremendous, fear-inspiring earthquake felt up to 
half a mile from Aleppo. Thirty-two towers in the citadel [of Aleppo] were destroyed, 
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as well as houses. The fortress at Bayra was more than half destroyed, as were the 
fortresses of'Ayntab, Rawandan, that of Bahasna and that of the Muslims [Muslimi
ya]. The district of Manbij was also destroyed. The inhabitants of Aleppo fled into 
the countryside, setting up tented camps, and leaving the markets closed. Every 
hour a terrible roar was heard. People gathered in groups, bared their heads, and 
with their children, Koran in hand, they began praying to God to take this catastro
phe away from men. Only God knows exactly how many victims were buried in the 
ruins. For the work of reconstruction, the assistance of the financial authorities was 
sought". 

~I i~ 0l.S' U .,;l ~ ~ ;;W ~, ~I,:; ~ -½_r.-ll i.)j (~..l ijl 
~ ~ 0-' 4---a-- c- ~ U.)j ~I ,.L·-u ~_)-/ l~j u~ ~~ ..r"'L. 
..:.JJ~., ~ u-" _,.!.$'I -~I ~ 0-' j-'-t' ":'Pl \;•~ ~:.,......r=- Y"J ..,...1.:.. <.r 
~ ... ~J ~.J I~ ~J t' .I.:~ <..5.J::, .~ ..i..........:;.JJ..l ~., ":'~ w_; er 
s.,,L ~ l}J y1.,....1 ...:...U;_, i~l l~ro.J 1...,,,_,..,,u. Jj ..,.J.:.. ~ I [_,.;,.. -~1 ...J..:i_, 

J~;11., .~.i.JL; 0 ~ r.J ""_,.;_,.. ......u.w1_, r-tlli.11 r+"-'°.J ~j_,_;i_,..;,..!-5., r~r <.r 
.ill::. .JJI C!.) ~ ½._.,...!--<: u--l... ~J L..L; 1 .ill~ ~ ..,...ut. ,.:...Lll .l... ~J"' .JJI ~J 
.l.: ~ ~ 4,iJ ~ '1 ! ~ '.:I ~ ;J.;.. r,.) I ~ ~~I ..:il::., ..:..4-lA L. ~ ~ 

. -4......:;-'l~ ..i.JI Jl_, • .''11 .:r t WI .;_,----. i...1.A L.. •) . ....,, 

Like Ibn Habib and the historians of later centuries, Ibn al-Shihna, a historian who 
was active in the late 14th and early 15th century, records an earthquake affecting 
Syria and Egypt: 
"In the year 744 [of the Hegira], there was a violent earthquake 1n Egypt and Syria and 
people left for the desert. And the earthquakes continued. It is said [this is a refer
ence to Sura 99 of the Koran, entitled 'The Earthquake']: the earth has brought to bear 
its earthquake upon us and each one who was there asked what ailed her. I said: issue 
forth into the desert, your earth has shown her strength". 

JI Lr'WI (S__,.;..J 1l..!.Jl_, ~...,._,, ~l ~.)jJI ..:..;LS' u~., ..:r.:---.')_, L-_,1 L-- j_, 
L. 4,.,;-k ,:r ~ JL.:;_, 4-JljJJ ~ ,._j>.)'11 ..::.J.}j Ju., Jj'Jj ~..l.A./ .::iyly_, 0 .)WI 

.4,)~1 ~_,I ~__,.;.I .l3 4-:> .._s~I JI l__,y..:.I .:....lli 4J 
Finally, al-Suyuti, a reliable source who lived from 1445 to 1505, states: 
"There was a violent earthquake in Egypt and Syria. People fled out of the towns into 
the countryside. The first shock was followed by other shocks". 

I..,,,~ .:;..__,.:;IJ.:;.J -5..J~I ~J v"LJI C_.,....;..-' rL..:.JI_, __,........... J ~ .JjJJ-J I ..::...:IS 
. •.r Jj ':lj 

In our opinion the effects in Egypt were the result of a separate earthquake (see the 
event listed at the date 1343 May 26 - 1344 May 14). 

A 1344 01 03 8:00 UT @=3645 37 31 lo= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 9 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 

Aleppo SY!!. 36 14 37 10 IX Muslimi-ya SYR 36 18 37 12 

Bc,mi Tll 37 42 37 53 IX Rawandan TH 36 50 37 04 

Birecik TR 37 03 37 59 TX Mardin 'fR 37 19 40 43 

Gaziantep TR 37 04 37 21 IX Damascus 8Ylt 33 30 36 19 

Manbij HYll 36 31 37 57 IX 

( 183 ) 1344 November 6 Sea of Marmara [Turkey] 
Greg., Hist., 14.2, II, pp.695-fi; Cantae., Hist., 3. 76, II, p.4 77; Chron. min. Byz. 87.2, in 
Schreiner (1975, p.613) 
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hi•toriogr•phy Schreiner ( 1977) 

literature Guidoboni and Comastri (2002) 
cat•logu•• d. Grumel (1958); Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1993}; *Papazachos and 

Papazachou (1997) 

After the earthquake sequence lasting from the autumn of 1343 to the summer of 1344 
(see the relative entry), there were further frequent shocks in the autumn of 1344, 
affecting Constantinople and the Thracian coast at the western end of the Sea of 
Marmara. The strongest shock occurred on 6 November 1344: on the Thracian coast, 
the fortresses of Ganos (present-day Gazikoy) were completely destroyed, as was that 
of Marmara, known as Teichos. At the citadel of Chara (Ho~koy), the walls and more 
than half the houses collapsed; and more than three hundred people were buried in the 
ruins. In Constantinople the east side of the apse in the church of St.Sophia, which 

. had already been damaged in the shocks of the previous year, slowly continued split~ 
ting open, with the result that a large number of bricks and mosaic tesserae fell to the 
ground. The bronze statue of St.Michael on a column in front of the basilica of the 
Holy Apostles was again damaged, having already suffered in the earthquake of 1296. 
As a result of damage from the earthquakes of 1343 and 1344, and for lack of prompt 
restoration work, the east apse and a third of the dome of the church of St.Sophia col
lapsed on 19 May 1346. But there were no earthquakes on that day. For this "delayed," 
collapse, see Guidaboni and Comastri (2002). Information about this earthquake is to 
be found in the writings of two contemporary Byzantine authors; the historian 
Nicephorus Gregoras and the Emperor John V1 Cantacuzenus (1347-1354), as well as 
in a Byzantine Notula. After referring to the shocks which struck Constantinople from 
the autumn of 1343 to the summer of 1344, Nicephorus Gregoras continues as follows: 
"But on the very day of the arrival of the following autumn [1344], similar shocks began 
to disturb arid shake the earth again. The shocks were so frequent that their violence 
overcame the resistance of the bronze statue in angel's garb placed on a brick column, 
so that its head leaned over on to both shoulders, whereas in the case of the previous 
statue erected by the Emperor Palaeologus, the model of the city which he held in his 
hands fell to the ground. These prodigies caused some to suggest and prophesy that 

LU_ 
fig. 79 Constantinople (Istanbul): on 19 May 1346, about two years atler the earthquake 
of 6 November 1344, the west side of the dome of the church of St.Sofia collapsed (from 
Antoniadis 1907). The date of this collapse ,mbsequently became attached in the literature 
to an (obviom;Jy false) earthquake. 397 
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the long dominion of the Palaeolog:i would be overthrown. Fmthermore, the east side 
of the apse of St.Sophia, which had previously been stressed and strained, i:,rradually 
and increasingly split open, causing many bricks and mosaic tesserac to fall, until it 
finally suffered complete collapse. V'le will deal with this in some detail for the bene
fit of those who may read this passage". 

Kata ,U£VTOl m:p{ooov XPOVllCllV 1:0'0 rn:'t071:JV j3aoi.~ov-rnc; qi01vo1twpou ElC 1:17; UUTJl; 
rocrau,('); riw:po:; oµOLOL TCUAlV ap<;uµevot TflV yr[v CT'llVf'TCXpmi:ov TE KO'.\. eeopuffouv 
aacrµoi · ro,;; E.K Tl)<; 1'CDV 1:owu1:mv CTELcrµdlv auvcxei.u<; -rov ·r' ETct '1:01) 11:XLvElonou lCtOVO~ 
i::v ayyi).tKCQ ,o) ax1iµO'.u xa.AKo1Jv rlvopi.av-ra ico:\. &µa ,ov ,ou rcpo!3e~aatf.niK61:o; 
Tia),o:w;.6·rov Tl} !3i.q Katny(J)vw9evTai; Hp .uh i'::nt Elcn{pml ·rcov wµwv icfic).[crem -rriv 
KCqJO),riv, 1:(Q OE rrp(l JtOO(.OV i'::pp[(j)0rn 'COY fV x2poiv -cij,; )i()A,E,(J)c:; crxrwmicrµov · roe:; 
Zl. KCf.O',UO'(i; 'tlcrl v f V'CED8EV f.VVOLo:; Tl vas o:vo).Eso:µlvoL:; f vi.me; o:rconrqiciveai, µ1\ de:; 
µaKpav offs "tffiV TIUAatOAOywv ():\J'WKpa-copi.as f(H'.CT0m 't'~V l((Y,1:(X(j'[pO<\)T]V. Kare\. 
TOll'Wl:; "CO rrporcrnovBo<; Trj,; El\)(1.-; O'.\jll\JO,; TO'\) -rij,; 1:01.l Owu :Eoqii.a,; V£0) 
KO'.'W,rrovouµ£VOV r,m)Xll n:apcpp~')'VD'!O µ6).>..ov ad, K(l\ 1tO/c/1,()'.:; EKEL8£v \j/llQ>lO(t)V rn\. 
n:Hvewv ICO'.'t£ppt1t1:2, µ{xpL rJ'i,; l!O'..V1'C/,OUS Jt'CCOOTWS' rrEpl llS 11µi:v Kffta xwpO'.V im5mv 
ClTTOXpWVW; ),E).E~C"CUI 

'l'hc date of the earthquake in the autumn. of 1344 has been firmly established from a 
Notula in Istanbul codex Ha6,ia Triada 72 (published in Schreiner 1975, no.87 .2): 
"In 68fi3 on 6 November [1344), at the fourth hour of the day, there ,vas a tremendous 
earthquake, which caused the collapse of the fortresses of Ganas and Chora, as well as 
the fortress of l\."larmara known as 'l'eichos [the wall] , and their foundations were 
uprooted. And from then onwards there were troubles for tho Emperor Cantacuzenus. 

1:tjl Of. ,~Wvy ', 1:1) c ' ,015 \'OEµ~pi.ou, ~µf.pq cra~~citcp, Wp~ o' r11i; 11µ{pu.c;, yf.yovf m::L0µ0,; 
6o~r.pdnmoi;, 6)01"£ za).ciam 1:0 rd:vou 11.:cia-cpov, Tl Xwpo. Ka\. -co K(io1:pov 1:ou 



Mapµapd, 7:0 £1COVOµal,:6µEVOV Ts'Lxo:;, KO'.t ,:a 8EµEA.ta EKpl((l)8fivm. KO'.l Cot() tOtf 
wpcqal ~cra:v dr; ,ov j3cw-i1.fo Kavrnxoul,:11v6v. 

Cantacuzenus was fighting the Turks at the time, and he tells how he happened to be 
at a citadel called Chora, near Myriophytus (Murefte) in Thrace, and suggested to its 
inhabitants that they should surrender. At this, the inhabitants insulted him, but an 
earthquake took them by surprise: 
''\,\-rule they were still busy offering insults, there was suddenly a considerable earth
quake. The walls of the town and more than half the houses collapsed, and more than 
three hundred people were buried under the houses and walls. Those who escaped the 
danger rushed out to the emperor, fearing that they and their children would be 
enslaved. At the same hour, as a result of that earthquake, the house where the 
emperor had held court also completely collapsed. Since he escaped this manifest dan
ger, it was clear what God had preordained for him". 

£TL 82 TCfpl tar; u~pnr; eKf.1.V(t)V OV!(t)\/, cracrµor; E"fl\/f't"O esofo10:; 010:;, KO'.L ta TE tclXT] 
xa:rbnrctf, tfJr; TCOA.fW<;, KO'.l tCDV oiKtCDV urcep tar; Mo µoipa:;, KO'.l Kmcxwcre11crav UTCO tf 
i:rov i:axrov 1ea1 t&iv 01x1&iv urrcp tpwxocriour;. ifom 82 81e¢u"fOV Tov Kiv8uvov, j3am)..fi: 
rcpocreopaµov fS,fA.96vtcr;, Kat tofovto µ11 cr¢dr; xa't t£XVCI. 1CEpu8dv UTCO trov j3apj3ap(t)V 
av8pcrno8w0£Y'1:0'.:; av. tT]r; autf]r; 8£ wpm; llTCO -rou cracrµou £K£l YOU KCTl 11 o\.ido:, di; 

ijv rp.'iHcrw:o 6 )30:m)..fur; ,fiv vuKta, Km2rcrnEv EK BEµ,J .. i,(t)v, Kat ri 7tf,Pt j3acnMa wu 
812.ou rcpovorn E"(i.vao xo:rnqiaviir;, ofrr(t)r; EK rcpo8ii)..ou x1v8uvou pucraµtvou. 

Grumel (1.958, p.481) wrongly dates the earthquake to 1341. 

... 1344 1106 8:00 VT ,:!l = 40 41 27 24 Io= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 4 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 

Gazikoy 40 45 27 19 IX Marmara 40 35 27 33 

Ho~kdy 40 43 27 18 IX Istanbul 41 02 28 57 

( 184 ) 1344 December 25 - 1345 December 24 [794 A. e.] Erznka 
[ eastern Turkey] 

,ouzces Chron. min. Arm., Il.11, p.264; Chron. earth. Erznka, in Yerevan ms. 10.200, fol.382v.; 

Am. Erznka, Chron., in Yerevan ms. 10.200, fol.3B6t., in Xanlaryan (1990, p.542 no.513) 

catalogue <I, *Ambraseys and Melville (1982) 
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In the year 794 of the Armenian era (25 December 1.344- 24 December 1345), a strong 
earthquake was felt at Erzincan (in present-day Turkey). Since no damage is record
ed and the earthquake is described as a swaying movement, the city of Erzincan was 
probably a long way from the epicentre. The source for this event is the 17th century 
chronicle of Gregory of Kamakh (Chron. min. Arm. II.11), which records: "In 794 [25 
December 1344 - 24 December 1345J, there was an earthquake at Erznka, with a great 
swaying, like the rolling of a ship at sea; but with God's protection it did not collapse". 

[a"nLpu 2'1,'l 2wrd" t:.riu. Jbrqul.jwu 2wm t:.rt:.rwg, qt:.r~ uuitu ti J'lp &ntl_nL\.J, U.uurnLw& 
UJwfjtg, np nc 411 wL. 

The Chronicle of the earthquakes of Erznka (in Yerevan manuscript 1.0.200, fol.382v., 
published in Xanlaryan 1990, p.542, no.51.3) and the Chronology of Amiras, preserved 
in the same manuscript (fol.386r.), provide a similar report . 

.& 1344 12 25 - 1345 12 24 [794 A. e.] 
localities 

Erzincan 
lat. long. 

;:i9 44 38 ~o V-VI 
399 
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( 185) 1345 September 12 Florence [Tuscany, Italy] 

( 186 ) 1345 December 22 Florence 
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aumcea 1 G.Villani, Nuova Cron,, vol.3, p.415; March. Coppo Stef., Cron.., p.224 
sourc•• 2 BRiccMor, Florence, Mss. Moreniani, 269, Prior. citta di Firenze, fols .86v.-87r. 
historiography Farulli (1713) 
literaturo Castelli et al. (1989); Castelli and Moriani (1990); Castelli (1991) 
catalogues d. Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Mercalli (1883); Baratta 

(1898, 1901); *Conversini et al. (1990); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
catal oiru•• d . Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozza et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999} 

On 12 September and 22 December 1345, two earthquake struck Florence, causing 
much panic but little damage. 
A description of seismic effects in Florence is provided by two contemporary chroni
clers, Giovanni Villani and Marchionne di Coppo Stefani, both of whom were eyewit
nesses, as well as being actively involved in the political life oftheir city. Villani indi
cates the days on which the shocks were felt, but does not identify specific effects: 
"In this year [1345] , on 12 September and then on 22 December, at night, there were 
powerful shocks, but they did not last lon~t. 

In questo anno, a di, XII di settembre, e poi a di XXII di dicembre, di notte, furono grandi 
tremuoti, rria durarono poco. 

Marchionne di Coppo Stefani gives only the months when the shocks occurred but, 
unlike Villani, he mentions slight damage: 
''Concerning shocks and other troubles which happened in Florence. 
In the said year [1345], it was hot and dry, and then in September and December there 
were. great earthquakes in Florence, and while damage was slight, there was very great 
fear". 

Di tremoti ed altri affanni che furono in Firenze. 
Nel detto anno fu grande caldo e secco, e poi appresso il settcmbre ed il dicembre furono 
grandi termuoti in Firenze, comecche danno fosse piccolo, ma la paura fu grandissima. 

The 18th century scholar Farulli (1713), quoted by Baratta (1901), reports the destruc
tion of numerous dwellings at Sansepolcro, and some victims. As in other cases, when 
the information offered by this author is compared with contemporary documentary 
sources, it is found to be highly unreliable: in fact the Libri dei morti and the 
Testamenti in favore della Fraternita di S.Bartolomeo (preserved in the Archivio Storico 
Comunale at Sansepolcro, and quoted in Castelli 1990) have nothing to say either 
about the earthquake or about victims for the year 1345. Similarly, Bercordati (16th 
c.) a:nd Graziani (1745, edition of a 16th century manuscript) - two local chroniclers 
who were not contemporary with the event but nearer to it in time than Farulli - do 
not mention the earthquake. Bercordati did record, however, that Sansepolcro experi
enced famine in 1345 - an occurrence of great social and economic importance. It 
therefore seems reasonable to reject the suggestion that the earthquake affected . 
Sansepolcro. Given the above considerations, and the fact that our only reliable infor
mation relates to Florence, it is not possible to identify the epicentre of this earthquake 
with any certainty. 

..... 
1345 09 12 
localities 

Florence 

lat. long. 

43 47 11 15 
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1345 12 22 
localities 

Florence 

lat. long. 
43 47 11 15 
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( 187 ) 1346 February 8 Modena 

( 188) 1346 February 22 Po Plain-

[northern Italy] 

•oorce, 1 Giov. Bazz. , Chron., p.130; Lcvalossi-Gazata, Chron.,col.62; Da Marano, Cron., p.xxv 
,ourt•' 2 ECAriosteaFe, cl.I, 645, Rodi, Ann. Ferrara; Anonymous, La citta di Monza ... , p.69; Corio 

(1503); Buoni (1571) 

historiogrnphy Schiavina (ed. 1863); Dondi (1896) 
caralog~o.s d. Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Reginus (1880); Mercalli (1883, 1897); Baratta (1901); *Boschi 

et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
catttlogue• p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

The earthquakes of February 1346 make a rather interesting case study. Independent 
sources tell of an earthquake affecting an extensive area of the Po Plain, but do not pro
vide any evidence to establish its epicentre. Damage is recorded only at Ferrara, but 
other unspecilled localities seem to have been struck. It may perhaps have been a 
sequence of shocks, but dates have been established only for two. 
A review of primary sources has made it possible to identify two separate shocks; and 
a more careful analysis of first-hand accounts has resulted in the removal of some 
localities which had previously been given a classification. 
There is evidence of an earthquake at Modena during the night of 8 February 1316, but 
no effects are specified. During the evening of 22 February in the same year, a strong 
shock struck Ferrara and the surrounding countryside, causing many houses, palaces 
and towers to collapse. Many farmhouses and barns collapsed in the countryside; at 
Monza, we are told, the shock was ''very strong"; at Reggio Emilia the earthquake was 

• probably felt. It seems likely that the shock affected a large area of the Po Plain. The 
aftershocks lastGd for three hours at Ferrara. 
The earthquake of 8 February is recorded in the Chronicon Mutinense, a contemporary 
and local work compiled by Giovanni da Bazzano, a Modenese notary: 
"1346, on Wednesday 8 February at about the time of one's first sleep, there was an 
earthquake in the city of Modena". 

M.CCCXXXXVJ die mercurii viij februarii iuxta horam prinii somni in ciuitate 
Mutianae fuit terraemotus. 

The most detailed evidence about the effects of the earthquake of 22 February is to be 
found in the work of a Ferrarese chronicler, Giacomo da Marano (publ. 1930), who lived 
from 1344 to 1412. He records: 
"1346. At dinner time on 22 February, a great earthquake began to be felt in Ferrara, 
and they say that it was felt throughout the world. It was very terrifying, and nobody 
had ever felt a stronger one, so many houses, palaces and towers collapsed in Ferrara, 
and in the countryside, farmhouses, ba:rns,pieze [?] and other buildings collapsed. We 
learned of this from reports from various parts of the world about the month and day 
when it happened. The earthquake lasted neady three hours before the ground 
stopped shaking, and this struck tremendous fear into the heart of everyone". 

1346. Nell'hora del desinare li 22 febraro, comincio a sentirsi un gran terremoto in 
Ferrara, del quale fu detto, che fosse sentito per tutto il m.ondo. Fu molto terribile, ne 
era niun uomo che avesse" mai sentito il piu grande, di modo che cascarono molte case, 401 
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palazzi e torri in Ferrara e nelle ville casamenti, fenili, pieze et altri edifitii. Cio s'intese 
secondo ti avvisi che furono mandati da diverse parti del mondo, del mese et giorno che 

• · tiro, qual terremoto duro poco manco di tre hore prima che la terra si ferfnass e, il che 
pose grandissimo spavento nel cuore di ciascheduna creatura. 

The description of the event provided by Filippo Rodi, a 16th century chronicler 
(Biblioteca Comunale Ariostea, Ferrara, Manuscripts, cl.I, 645), not only repeats much 
of the evidence from the earlier chronicle, but also adds the detail that many people 
died in the ruins. This may perhaps be due to the fact that Rodi was sindaco generale 
for the entire Este dominions, and therefore had access to the rich documentary mate
rial in the Este state archives, part of which is no longer available. 
The shock of 22 February is also recorded in the Chronicon Regiense, com piled by 
another contemporary writer, the notary Sagacino Levalossi: the description i.s rather 
confused, but the reference to evening is a detail which suggests that the earthquake 
was also felt at Reggio Emilia. Levalossi records: 
"On 22 February in 1346, there was a great earthquake throughout the world, and it 
happened late in the day, causing the destruction of many towers and houses". 

~~CCCXLVI die XXII februarii factu.<; est terraemotus maxirnus per uniuersum orhem, 
et fuit in sero, ex quo multae turres, et domus dirutae sunt. 

Keeping in mind the way writers expressed themselves in those days, we can use this 
piece of information - which was taken up in later centuries by chroniclers and histo
rians - to establish one important characteristic of the 1346 earthquake: namely, that 
it affected a very large area. In La citta di Monza (ed. Mczzotti, 1838-40, p.69), an 
anonymous local chronicle of Monza covering twelve centuries, we read: 
"Monza 1346. A very violent earthquake occurred on 22 February". 

Monza 1346. Terremoto assai gagliardo avvenuto ai 22 di febbraio. 

The exact chronology of this seismic sequence is something of a puzzle: were there 
various shocks or only one? Giovanni da Bazzano provides the most chronological 
detail by specifying Wednesday, 8 February; and 8 February was indeed a Wednesday. 
Those other sources ,vhich give the date as 22 February do not tell us the day of the 
week. 22 February was in fact also a Wednesday, but that may be a coincidence. 
There are also partial discrepancies about the time of day when the shocks occurred. 
Giovanni da Bazzano says "about the time of one's first sleep", while Sagacino 
Levalossi uses the vague expression "lat e in the day"; and when Giacomo da Marano 
says "at dinner time", he may be referring to the evening meal. All these indications 
suggest the late evening or night time, but though they agree to some extent, they do 
not completely coincide. In view of the fact that Giovanni da Bazzano and the other 
sources have in common only the day of the week, but not the date or the exact hour, 
we think that there were two earthquake tremors: one on 8 and the other on 22 
February 1346, and that they may have been part of a single, more complex seismic 
sequence. 
As for the Lombard area in general, the information provided by Corio's Hisioria di 
Milano (1503) is too vague to allow us to establish whether the city of Milan suffered 
earthquake damage or not. 
There are a great many references to the earthquake in northern Italian chronicles. In 
many cases, however, while works we have examined agree in recognising the earth
quake as a major event, they do not tell us what places were affected. Conventional 
expressions are often found: 
"almost throughout the universe, the earth was shaken by a huge earthquake ... ~, "ter
rible earthquakes in Italy and elsewhere", "there was a very great earthquake through
out the world ... " etc. Expressions of this kind are repeated by various chroniclers and 
historians from the 14th century onwards, and al so occur in late local historiography. 
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But the generic nature of thjs kind of evidence makes it difficult to infer that the earth
quake affected all the places where the chronicles were compiled . 

• 1346 02 08 
. Jocal i ties 

Modena 

1346 02 22 
localities 

Ferrara 

Monza 

lat. long . 

44 39 IO 56 

11:00 UT Sites: 3 
lat. long. 

44 50 11 37 

45 35 09 16 

I 

V 

I 
VII-VIII 

V 

( 189 ) 134 7 December 8 Cairo [Egypt] 
,ourc• 1 al-Maqrizi, Suluk, 11/3, p. 741 
•ourcc 2 al-Suyuti, Kash/, p .55 

literature Taber (1979) 
catalogued. *Ambrascys et al. (1994) 
catalogueµ. Poirier and Taher (1980) 

localities lat. 

Reggio nell'Emilia 44 41 

long. 

10 37 

I 

F 

• On 8 December 134 7, two earthquake shocks were felt in Cairo, but there is no report 
of damage. The principal source for the earthquake is al-Maqrizi, a contemporary 
writer from Cairo , who records:. "On Saturday 4 Ramadan [7 48 H. = 8 December 134 7], 
Cairo was twice shaken by an earthquake in a single hour" . 

• o..b.l__, ~L., l} i:,,-;;.>-4 :;..rWI ..:.Jj-lj ul.;._..) L'!_: -=...:-JI j..t-: I.) .J 

al-Suyuti repeats the same information: "On 4 Ramadan, the earth shook twice in an 
hour at Cairo. Al-Maqrizi mentions this in his chronicle" . 
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Poirier and Taher (1980, p.2193) give this earthquake an intensity value of grade VI 
(MM); Ambraseys et al. (1994, p.102) give it an epicentral intensity of class F, which is 
equivalent in their classification to a range from felt to strong (up to grade VI MSK) . 

.A. 134 7 12 08 
localities 

Carro 

lat. 

30 03 

long. 

31 15 

I 

V 

( 190) 1348 January 25 Carinthia [southern Austria] and north-eastern Italy 
::> landslides, obstruction of watercourses, :fissures, 
clouding of water in wells, tsunami? <J 

t om·c:es 1 Documents 

[manuscripts] ASVe, Senato, Misti, reg. 24, fol.71r, 23 aprile 1348; fol.74r, 8 maggio 1348; 
Resolution by the Chapter at Aquileia, 23 May 1351, in Cod. dipl . istr. (ed. Kaendler 1996, 
pp.]245-6); Innocent VI (pope), Letter to the patriarch of Grado, 14 March 1354, in Joppi 
(1895, pp.249-51); Lodovico (patriarch of Aquileia), Letter to the king of Hungary, 1362, in 

,Toppi (1895 , pp.253-54); four documents in Monum. Hist. Du.c. Carin. (cd.Wiessner 1968): 
no.34O, 10 January 1351; no.64O, 23 August 1364; no.867 , 31 March 1380; no.981, 29 
November 1391 
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Ann~li;~ chronicl~s, .11,fotu!ae a.."1.d letters 

lt..ly BNMarcianaVe, Mss. It., VII, 1275, Zancaruol, Cron.; BMCCorrer, Venice, Mss. Cicogna, 

1063, Cron.; ASMi, Diplomatico, Statuti, cart.IL Statuti di Mozzanica, fol.16v., 
Verse composition; ASMo, Biblioteca, }dss., 162, l,eggenda.rio , fol.42v.; 
Villani G., Nuoua Cron., vol.3, pp.562-6; Villani M., Cron., vol.I, p.88; Giov. Pord., 

Suppl., pp.56-7; De Grazia, Chron., p.69; Zuvaro, Note; pp.109-11; Liber Regim. Paduae , 

pp.88, 164; Cortusi, Hist., colR.926-7; Cont: Costoza, Framm., p.11; Petrarca, Letter to Guido 
Sette, 1368 (ed. Bigi 1963, pp.960-3); Letter to Luigi Santo, 11 giugno 1350 (ed. Rossi , 

p.3.38); Notae Veron., p.475; Bozner Chron., in Schorn (1902 , pp.lli-8); Giov. Parma, Cron., 
in Pezzana (1837, vol.I, Appendix, p.50); Aliprandi,Alipran., p.132; Mussi Giov., Chron. , 

p.499; Nie. Ferr., Poly st. , col.806; Villola, Chron., II, pp.583-4; Ann. vet. Mutin., col.82; 
Lcvalossi-Gazata, Chron., col.66 

Europe ONR, Vienna, Codex Vindobonensis , 2499, fol.69v., Hexametri; 
Ann. Frisac., p.67; Ann. S.Steph. Fri8ing., p.59; Ann. Mell. cont. Mell., p.513; Ann. Mell. 

cont. Nouimont., pp.674-6; Ann. Zwetl., p.684; Ann. Zwetl. cont. Zwetl. N, p.686; 
Math. Ncuenb., Gest.a, pp.532-4; Math. Neuenb., Cron., p.262; Andr. Regensb., Deuts. 
Aufzeich., pp.LXV-LXVI; Konr. Mcgcnb. , Buch der Natur, p.109; Nota, in Stolz (1957, p.35); 

Friet. Clos., Chron., p.136; Ann. Ensdorf, p.7; Ann. Matseen., p.829; Ann. Mechov., pp.669-70; 
Ann. Mell. cunt. Lambac. , p.561;.4.nn. Windber{;., p.566;Ann. Wratisl. maior., p.532; 

Ann. Austr. cont. Claustron. V, p. 736; Anon. Leub. Chron. Lib. Sext., p.968; Chron. 
S.Petri Erford. mod. Addit., p.385-6; Chron. S.Petri Erford. mod. Cont, 11, p.394; 
Chron. S.Petri Er/ord. mod. Cont. III, p.379; Chron. de Due. Bau., p.171; Chron. 
Claustro-Neob., p.490; Chron. a.us Kaiser, p.349; Kalend. Zwetl. , p.692; Sachs. Weltchr. , p.340; 
Versus Babenb., p.639; Goswin, Chron., p.135; Joh. Wintert., Chron., p.275; Heinr. Taube, 
Chron., p.89 

inscriptions 1. marble Junette in tho cntran cc atrium of the former Scuola Grande dell a Carita, 
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now the Venice Accademi a de] 1 c Bell c Arti; 2. church of St.. James in Villa ch; 3. bell-tower 

uf S.Mauro at Costozza; 4. inscription on the tomb of the patriarch Marquardo 
• in the basilica at Aquileia 
BNMarcianaVc, ivfss. lt., VII, 102, Dandolo, Cron., fol.72; 1vlss. It. , VII, 2048, Morosini, Cron., 
1, fol.81;Mss. It. , VII, 519, Trevisan, Cron., fol.102v.; Mss. It., VII, 541, Cron. Ven., fols.54v.-
55r.; Mss. It., VII, 555, Cron. Ven., fol.56; Mss. It., VII, 1975-76, Caroldo, Cron.; Mss. It., VII, 
37, Cron:, fol.5lv.; Mss. lt. , Vll, 39, Cron, Ven., fol.45v.; Mss. It. , VII, 537, Barbaro, Cron., 
fol.512; Mss. It., VII, 2051, Vitturi, Cron., fol.45; Mss. It., VII, 2557-58, Dolfin, Cron., fol.45; 
Ml:is. It., VII, 56, Erizzo, Cron. ; Mss. it., Z.20.4746, Cron., fol.78; BMCCorrer, Venice, ,Uss, 

Cicogna, 1232.7, Croniche, I , fols.228v.-229r.; Mss. Cicogna, 1898, Cron.; Mss. Cicogna., 590, 
Hist. Ant.; Mss. Cicogna, 2710, Cron., fol.141v.; Mss. Cicogna, 1899, Cron.; BFGCini, Venkc, 
reel 73, Cron. anon.; BAVat, Barb. Lat., 4798, Ann., in Lollio, Cron:, fol.27v; Mss. Chig., I.I.6, 
Cron., fol.6r.; BCBertolianaVi, M,9s. , 3274, fasc.l, Cron.; BCPd, C.M. 548, Cron.; 
BCAriost.eaF'e, Mt!s., cl.I, 105 , Olivi,Ann., I, fol.12/i; Ms .~., cl.I, 645, Rodi, Ann., T, fol.270v.; 
BCUd, Mss .,Fon. Joppi, :317, Notule ; Fon. ,Joppi, 419, Cron. Patr., fol.ll ; Jlon. Joppi, 419, 

Cron. _l\nt."; Fon. Joppi , 491 , Mem., fol.4; M.~s., Fon. Prine. , 780, Cron., fols.5, 8; 

Palmieri, Liber, p.115;Addit. Pass., p.57; Chnm. Esten., p.68; Cron. ad mem. praet. temp., 
p.14; Cron. Bologn., p.589; Cron. Varign., p.584; Agazzari, Chron., p.4-1; Cron. Ramp., II, 

pp.581-2; Monaci, Ch.run., p.311; Belloni, Liber, col.56; Ghirardacci, !list., p.190; Melli, Jlist ., 

p.5::l0; Plalina, Hist., col.734; l'ierozzi , Chron., p . .155a; Sanu_do, Le Vite, cols.614-15; 
Pagliarino, Cron., p.114; Chron. Elwacen., p.40; Oberr. Chron., pp.64-5; Detmar, Detm. 
Chronik, pp. 508-1 0; Ebcndorfer, Chrun. Au.str., p.259; Ebendorfer, Chron, Ponti{, p.453; 

Vi-'ahrhaus, Cron., p.246; Unrest, Kart., p.138; Stainreute.r, Osterr., p.199; Meisterlin, 
Chron., p.275 

historing,apJ~v Galesio (1571); Sardo (1587); Cavitelli (1588); Bonifaccio (1591); Giustinian (ed. 1964); Zagata 

(ed. 1745-4 7); Palladio dcgli Ol ivi (1660); Mariani. (1673); Chron.. Gotwi.nc. (1732); De Rubcis 

(1740); Corner (1749); Vcrci (1786-91); Gallicciolli (1795); Di Maniano (1858-79); 

I 

l 
! 

' l 
i 

nPt:+7:·:J 



literatUT~ 

ea taloguez, d. 

Barozzi (1859); Sini (1865); Bocchi (1873); Die Regesten (1877); Putelli (1880); Joppi (1883); 

Occioni-Bonaffons (1884); Ambrosi (1887); Joppi (1895); Chini and Prati (1897); Marinelli 

(1898); Majonica (1903); Gracssc (1909); Sbuelz (1909); Vale (1927, 1931); Saccavino (1930); 

Battistdla (1932); Mantese (1958); Neumann (1971): Bertacchi (1973); Mahlknecht (1976); 

Dehio-Handbu.ch (1981); Corbanese (1983-87); Bona (1985); Andreolli et al. (1991); Brozzi 

(1993); Clonfero (1995); Rossi (1997) 

Hoernes (1878, 1901); Hann (1903); Radics (1903a, 1903b); Reindl (1903); Radics (1904, 

1908); Ambraseys (1976); Zani (1979); Drimmel (1980); Borst (1981); Giorgetti (1981); 

Gentile et al. (1984); Gentile et al. (1985); Borst (1988); Degasperi et al. (1991); Margottini 

and Kozak (1992); Hammer] (1994a, 1994b); Gutdeutsch and Lenhardt (1996); Guidoboni 

et al. (1997); Stucchi and Camassi (1997); Guidoboni (1999) 

Manetti [1457 J; Lycosthcncs (1557); Ligorio [1570-71]; Ragor (1578); Bonito (1691); von Hoff 

(1840); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Suess (1873); Goiran (1880); Reginus (1880); :Mercalli 

(1883); Piovene { 1888); Tommasi (1888); De Rossi (1889); Baratta (1901); Schorn (1902); 

Milne (1911); Zanon (1937); Sieberg (1940); Toperczer and Trapp (1950); *Boschi et al. (1995, 

1997, 2000) 

c~talogues p. Giorgctti and laccarino (1971); Carrozzo el al, ( 1973); Shebalin et al. (1974); Postpischl 

(1985); Camassi and Stucchi (1997); Monachesi and Stucchi (1997-2004); CPTI (1999) 

catalogues T, Caputo and Faita (1984) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
Ever since the late Middle Ages, this earthquake }:ms enjoyed considerable fame. It was 
interpreted as foreshadowing the famous outbreak of the Black Death which depopu-
1 ated half Europe; and it was followed in Italy by other strong earthquakes in September 
1349 (see below): two years of death and destruction, in other words, which remained 
impressed in the European collective memory for a very long time. The earthquake of 
25 January 1348 came to be known in medieval sources as the "earthquake ofVillach" 
(a town in Carinthia, Lower Austria), and our analysis confirms that the epicentral area 
was indeed in Carinthia. It would therefore seem to fall outside the geographical area 
covered by this catalogue, but has nevertheless been included because its effects 
involved a large part of north-east Italy, and because, in our opinion, the damage sce
nario can provide a partial explanation for the 6:rreat demographic and social "turbu
lence" which makes it so difficult to analyse the earthquakes of September 1349. 
A brief summary of the interesting history of the earthquake of 25 January 1348 is set 
out below, for we think it useful in establishing the· outline of this particular case study, 
an understanding of which has advanced amid contradictions and agreements. 
The first catalogue to record the earthquake is to be found in a treatise by Giannozzo 
Manetti [1457], where there are two brief references to it without a clear dating, and 
the only town mentioned is Villach. Then, from the 16th century onwards, there are 
numerous prodigy and earthquake lists in which it is mentioned: Lycosthenes (1557), 
Pirro Ligorio L1570-71], who records it as a "Venice earthquake", Ragar (1578) and 
Bonito (1691). 19th century catalogues also considered it to be a very strong earth
quake, though there are mistakes as to where effects were felt, and a variety of datings. 
Perrey (1848), for example, dates two earthquakes at Venice to 25 January 1343 and 
1347, whereas the areas he gives as having been affected by the earthquake of 25 
January 1348 are Bavaria, Friuli, the Carinthian Tyrol and Carniola; and he also asso
ciates the city of Basel (Switzerland) with that event, though it was really the earth
quake of 1356 which struck Basel. Perrey even added Rome and Naples to the area of 
effects, but he was confusing our earthquake with that of September 1349. The cata
logue of von Hoff (1840) partly follows Perrey, but he adds Villach and dates the Basel 
earthquake correctly. The information in Mallet (1853) comes largely from Perrey; 
Hoernes (1878) devoted a whole study to the earthquake; Mercalli (1883) and Baratta 
(1901) included it in their catalogues in a much abbreviated form, suggesting that the 405 
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major area of effects was in Carinthia, at Villach and in the Veneto in general. 
Later on, Hann (1903) and Radics (1903a, 1903b) published two studies in Die 
Erdbebenwarte - an important journal for seismological studies at the time (published 
at Laibach, now Ljubljana). It was also dealt with by Sieberg (1940) and Toperczer and 
Trapp (1950), who thought it was an earthquake at Villach. 
The first Italian parametric catalogues, by Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971) and Carrozza 
et al. (1973), both of which relied on Baratta (1901), placed the earthquake between 
Tolmezzo and Paluzza (in the Friuli region). Within an investigation into the Friuli 
earthquake of 1976, Ambraseys (1976), placed the epicentre of the 1348 event in north
east Friuli. Drimmel (1980) places the epicentre at Villach, and so does Postpischl 
(1985). The latter relies in fact on the study by Gentile et al. (1985), which, however 
does not provide a location for the 17 places named in the sources utilised. ' 
As far as basic historical information is concerned, the above-mentioned studies near
ly always use the same works of seismological and historical literature, but they do not 
clearly distin!,ruish between early sources and later historiography. 
Not until the study by the medieval historian Borst (1988) do we find a genuine criti
cal and historical review of the event. This work is in fact an Italian translation which 
includes an earlier study (1981) of his, and it provides us with an accurate and exten
sive exegesis of the sources. Damage in Austria is contextualised by means of numer
ous careful references to social and cultural factors, and there are wide-ranging and 
well-documented references to reconstruction work. 
New research within an Austrian context was carried out in the 1990s, and the first 
results were published by Harrtmerl (1994a, 1994b: the second of these studies being a 
summary of the first). They provide a fresh and careful review of the main sources 
from. Germany (18) and Italy (19). The conclusions in Hammerl (1994b) suggest that 
there has been a substantial overstatement of effects in Austria, it being assumed, but 
not demonstrated, that the picture in Italy (i.e. in present-day Friuli) should be paint
ed in darker hues. Hamme:i-1 (1994b) has provided some va1id and interesting points 
about the way news of the earthquake spread in the German monastic environment, 
indicating some ways in which the seismological tradition has misinterpreted the 
sources. But the study somewhat neglects one aspect of the event which is central to 
historical seismology, namely establishing the location of the effects mentioned in the 
sources. Although it contains many valuable critical points, it unfortunately only part
ly solves the complex place name problems presented by the sources utilised. For 
example, one of the most important contemporary texts from Germany, that of Mathias 
von Neuenburg, lists 22 localities which suffered serious damage, but Hammer} has 
identified only 10 of them. And as regards the most reliable source from Italy, the 
chronicle of Giovanni Villani, which even records a letter from some Florentine mer
chants; Hammerl identifies only 19 of the 24 places it names. 
Perhaps the only drawback to Hammerl's results (1994b) is that they are not definitive, 
and they have been utilised by Boschi et al. (1995), Gutdeutsch and Lenhardt (1996) 
and Camassi and Stucchi (1997). However, Boschi et al. (1995) have carried out a more 
extensive analysis of the Italian sources, which has led them to reject the idea that the 
area of greatest damage was in north-east Italy (a view which is echoed in their sub
sequent publications of 1997 and 2000). On the other hand, Camassi and Stucchi 
(1997) locate the epicentre in north-east Friuli on the sole authority of Hammerl 
(1994b) and that is what we find in CPTI, 1999, which takes its information from 
Camassi and Stucchi. 

Aims of this review 
Tho survey we offer here goes a good deal further than the research published in 
Boschi et al. (2000) and provides new parameters; but we arc aware that these are no 
more than a few steps in the direction of a total review of the earthquake. In our opin-



r .. ; 
-f 
\. ion, further research is required, particularly as regards historical place names, if a 

satisfactory situation is to be reached and if we are to be in a position to suggest which 
fault or faults were activated. This is the context in which our review of this great and 
complex event is placed, and the following are our aims: 
(i) to make a selection of strictly contemporary sources, and to assess intensity on the 
sole basis of primary sources; 
(ii) to solve some place name problems presented by sources from Germany and Italy; 
(iii) to establish earthquake effects at individual localities, making distinctions, when
ever possible, between damage to individual fortified structures (castles, guard towers 
and fortifications) and damage to walled villages; 
(iv) to clarify the chronological parameters of the earthquake and the sequence of shocks; 
(v) to analyse the substantial environmental effects recorded in the sources, distin
guishing between damaged cause directly by the earthquake, and that caused by relat
ed landslides and flooding. 

Criteria used in selecting basic data 
In order to make intensity estimates, we used only the most reliable sources and those 
nearest to the earthquake in time. The selection problem became particularly apparent 
in relation to chronicle and annal sources: for example, we did not use the chronicle of 
Detmar (ed. Koppmann 1884), a Franciscan friar from Lubeck who was writing around 
1395, though it was used by Hammerl (1994a and b). Nor did we use the information 
recorded in the Annah del Friuli by the count of Manzano - a work which paraphrases 
an unpublished text by l\farcantonio Nicoletti, a 16th century author (but thought by 
Hammed 1994b to be 14th century). Although this text can be considered fairly reliable, 
we excluded it because of our chronological limits. It is on the basis of these Annali del 
Fhuli that Monachesi and St:ucchi (1997-2000, DOM on the internet, site http://emid
ius.mi.ingv.it1D01-I/) include Ciyjdale del Friuli and Flagogna (with an intensity of grade 
VIT-VTTT MCS). We did not use Ludovico Cavitelli's work because he is a late 16th cen
tury author; but he is used by Hammerl (1994a and b) to assess the Italian localities of 
Cremona, Lodi and Milan. This was a case where we found two contradictory elements: 
Cavitelli's text (of which Hammerl gives a translation) refers explicitly to damage ("many 
earthquake shocks were felt, resulting in the collapse of many buildings in Cremona, 
where Otto de Borris was praetor, Lodi, Milan and Venice"). The Latin text reads: 
viguerunt multi terraemotus, quibus multa aedificia Cremonae ibi pr[a]etore Ottone de 
Banis, Laude, Mediolani, & Venetijs corruerunt"). However, the estimate of effects at the 
three Italian locations, established on the basis of this source, is given as "felt"; whereas 
in Monachosi and Stucchi (1997-2004 DOM, deriving from Hammed 1994b) the intensi
ty at these three places is given as 6>Tade IV-V MCS. We found a similar contradiction in 
the case of Ravenna, the information for which came from Detmar, who was writing 
around 1395. For the reasons explained above, we excluded that source. 
Finally, we did not use the chronicle of Ghirardacci (1596-1657), which records infor
mation about the earthquake at Bologna, nor the anonymous Cronica ad memoriam ad 
praeteritis temporib /;,s • ( ed. 1884) in rel a ti on to Vicenza. Al though these two texts are 
reliable sources - especially Ghirardacci, because what he wrote is based on archive 
documents and early chronicles, now lost - our criterion of using only sources which 
were close in time to the earthquake meant that they had to be excluded. 
This analysis allowed us to situate and assess 18 localities not known to the literature: 
3 of them are in Italy (Monte Croce Carnico, Mestre and Noale) and 15 in Austria, 
Germany and France (Strassfried, Mauthen, Rain, Ohordrauburg, I<reising, Gailitz, 
Hochwart, Krainberg, Neuhaus an der Gail, Oberdrnuburg, Rain, Regensburg, Sankt 
Peter am Wallersberg, Munich and Strasbourg). In order to identif}' minor localitieR, 
we made use of two place name studies: Dehio-Handbuch (ed. 1981) and Graesse's 
Orbis Latinus (1909). However, 6 places mentioned by Mathias von Neuenbuig are 407 
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still unidentified. It is very likely that they arc castles or small villages which have 
now been abandoned or are even in ruins, which means that specific local studies in 
medieval toponymics or archaeology will be required to identify them. 
The damage zone in Slovenia also remains to be clarified. It may have resulted from 
subsequent shocks. Italy is, of course, more strictly pertinent to this catalogue, and we 
think there is sufficient established evidence to allow us to reject the suggestion that 
the epicentral area was in Friuli, and to confirm that the area of maximum effects was 
in Lower Austria (see the map of effects in figg. 83a and b). 

Chronology of the shocks 
The earthquake of 25 January 1348 occurred between 15:00 and 16:00 UT (between the 
16th and 17th hours, local time). This time span can be deduced from the various 
expressions used in the sources: in most cases the reference is to the hour of vespers 
(sole lucescente et claro existente usque post pulsum vesperarum; hara /'ere vespertina; 
cerca ora de bespero; a hara de vesparo; hora vesperarum; in sull'ora del vespero; in ve.~
peris). Sunset may also be mentioned (ad occasum die) and in one case time is reck
oned "in the Italian manner" (alla ventitreesima ora ) - a system which was beginning 
to spread at that period. Almost all the contemporary sources make general reference 
to a single shock, but some mak.e interesting additions, indicating a very close sequence 
of shocks. Giovanni da Parma, a contemporary author who was at Trento at the time 
of the earthquake, mentions 2 shocks, specifying that there was first a small one 
(parvus) followed almost immediately (quasi sine intervallo aliquo) by a very powerful 
one. Giovanni di Pordenone, on the other hand, records 3 consecutive shocks at 
Pordenone at a progressively increasing level of intensity, the first being weak (debilis ), 
tho second very powerful (multum magnum), and the third terrible (horribilis). 
The sources also provide information as to the duratjon of the strongest shock, their 
measurements being based on the time required to recite certain prayers. According 
to Giovanni da Parma, who was writing at Trento, the strong tremor lasted for three 
Lord's Prayers and three Hail Marys (about 70 seconds). Antonio Zuvaro, a notary who 
experienct;ld the earthquake at Padua, is in approximate agreement: he tells us that the 
shock lasted as long as it takes to recite distinctly four Lord's Prayers (about a minute). 
Obviously, this is just the human perception of the duration of the tremor, and we can
not exclude the possibility that other shocks occurred during this time span but were 
perceived as a continuum. 
As for the shocks which followed the principal one on 25 January, the information pro
vided by the sources allows us to arrive at relatively few quantitative conclusions, but 
there are a few interesting items which provide an indication of how tho seismic activ
ity proceeded. One item recorded by almost all the primary sources concerns the large 
number and frequency of the tremors felt immediately after the destructive one; in ihe 
terse language of medieva) chronic1es, the expression used in this connection is: "the 
earthquake lasted". When Andreas von Regensburg, who was at Vil1ach at the time of 
the earthquake, stated that it lasted 8 days (das wert acht tag), he was probably refer
ring to the sequence of stronger shocks. According to the contemporary Annales 
Frisacenses, tremors were felt in Carinthia for more than 80 days "uninterruptedly", 
and then, less frequently, for almost a year. In Italy too, and especially atVenice, there 
is evidence of a period (40 days) of frequently recurring shocks. 
More detailed information is available for the tremors felt at Padua. Antonio Zuvaro 
records in fact that there were six strong shocks between February and May 1348. 
Austrian sources also record a strong tremor on 2 February 1349 at about 14:00 UT. 

General effects of the earthquake 
On 25 January 1348, between 15:00 and 16:00 CT (roughly between the 16th and 17th 
ho'urs, local time) a devastating shock struck southern Carinthia (Austria), causing 
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almost total destruction at many castles and fortified and other villages in the vaBeys 
of the rivers Gail, Drau and Glan and in the areas of Villach and Feldkirchen. Some 
settlements in eastern Carinthia were also completely destroyed. The worst damage 
was concentrated in the lower valley of the river Gail, where a landslide set in motion 
on Mount Dobratsch, near Arnoldstein, by the earthquake, caused the river to burst its 
banks, thereby adding to the destruction directly attributable to the earthquake itself. 
The chief village in the valley was Arnoldstein, which suffered the almost complete col
lapse of its dwellings, church buildings and fortifications. The neighbouring castles 
and fortified villages of Federaun, Gailitz, Krainberg, Rain, Reifnitz, Neuhaus an der 
Gail, Strassfried and Wasserleonburg also suffered almost total collapse; and the 
sources confirm the destruction of numerous other unspecified villages, many of which 
were probably permanently abandoned and never rebuilt. 
There was extensive damage at Villach and the surrounding area at the confluence of the 
rivers Gail and Dra u: at Villach there were extensive total collapses of houses, churches, 
monasteries and fortifications, including the town walls, and there may have been as 
many as 5,000 victims. In addition, all the houses collapsed in some hamlets situated 
outside the town walls, and it seems likely that here too, as in the Gail valley, they were 
permanently abandoned. Not far from Villach there was total collapse at the castles and 
fortified villages of Bad Bleiberg, Hochwart and Rosegg. There is evidence that all the 
houses and the Benedictine monastery collapsed at Ossiach. In the upper va1ley of the 
river Gail, Mauthen and Oberdrauburg suffered almost total collapse; and there is evi
dence of the collapse of the castle of Ortenburg in the upper valley of the river Drau. 
The sources also record collapses at localities in the valleys east ofVillach, as far as the 
border between Carinthia and Styria. Houses and a monastery collapsed at 
Feldkirchen; and farther east, the fortified village of Liem berg almost totally collapsed. 
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.fig. 81 Castle of Karlstei n (Bohemia), fresco by M. Wunnstcr of Strasbourg, dating to 1361-1362: 
it shows the castle of Arnoldstein during the strong earthquake of 25 January 1348 
(from Mt1rgottini and Kozak 1992 and web site http://nisec.bcrkeley.edu/kozak). 409 
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In the lower valley of the Drau, the fortified villages of Hollenburg, Wildenstein and 
Sankt Peter am Wallersberg all collapsed; farther to the north cast, the for(,ified village 
ofWaldenstcin almost totally collapsed. 
There is no record of damage having occurred north of Waldenstein. Many sources _ 
especially those from Germany, emphasise bow serious effects were in the north east 
and south east of Carinthia, in Styria and in Carniola (present-day Slovenia), claim
ing that they suffered as much damage as Carinthia. At the current stage of our 
research, however, we have not identified any place names as belonging in Styria or 
Carniola. The earthquake was felt as far north of the major damage zone as ~Iunich 
Freising and Regensburg in Moravia and Bavaria, .and as . far north west a~ 
Strasbourg in Alsace. 
The worst damage in Italy occurred in the area along the line of the Alps separating 
Carinthia and Friuli. In this area, Paluzza and Monte Croce Carnico were almost 
totally destroyed. In Carnia, Tolmezzo and Gemona del Friuli suffered extensive col
lapses, involving most houses and some church buildings. There were widespread col
lapses at San Daniele del Friuli. Many houses collapsed at Venzone, and the cathe
dral was damaged. We are also told that houses collapsed at Udine, as well as part of 
the patriarch's palace. Some of the many castles and fortified villages in Friuli either 
completely or partly collapsed. Aquileia suffered serious damage, for much of the 
ancient basilica collapsed. Pordenone and Sacile were less seriously affected. 
There was damage in the Trentino-Alto Adige Alps as well as in the upper Veneto: 10 
houses collapsed at Balzano, and there was damage to two towers, the roof of a church, 
and its bell-tower. :Many houses collapsed at Trento. 
The earthquake also seriously affected the area of the Veneto to the south of the major 
effects zone. At Venice, in particular, houses and chimneys collapsed and a number of 
churches were damaged; some old houses also collapsed at Padua. Damage at Trcviso, 
Mestre and Noale can also be attributed in all probability to tho earthquake. 
The earthquake is also recorded as having been strongly felt, but without damage 
being caused, at a number of places in Italy, including Verona, where people fled inter
ror, Vicenza, Mantua, Bologna, Ferrara, Reggio Emilia, Piacenza and Pisa (for a more 
detailed description of effects at individual Italian localities, see pp.430-2 below). 

Environmental effects 
Environmental effects were widespread, especially in Carinthia, and, as wo have seen, 
they sometimes aggravated the direct effects of the earthquake. In particular, the 
sources tell of landslides and rock fa1ls, which caused rivers to burst their banks and 
lakes to be formed. 
Near Arnoldstein, the earthquake activated an immense landslide: the mass of materi
al involved descended for 600-700 m (half a mile), and produced what is described as an 
"enormous production of smoke" (maximus fumu.s exivit) but was probably dust. Th e 
detritus obstructed the course of the river Gail, causing the formation of an expanse of 
water (lacw;) about 3 km (2 miles) long, in ·which 18 villages were submerged. 
Wasserleonburg was swept away in another nearby landslide. In the mount.;lins 
around Fedcraun and Rain more landslides resulted in the destruction of 50 villages 
(villae). North ofVillach, along the valley of the river Afrir,er, landslides obstructed lhe 
course of the river, creating an expanse of water about 16 km (10 miles) long: about 60 
castles and villages were destroyed either by the landslides themselves or by being sub
merged in the water. 
At Ossiach the lake overflowed as a result of a landslide on the nearby mountains. 
Near Frcising (in Bavaria, Germany) the earthquake caused such turbu1cnce in river 
\.Vaters that their courses were. altered, and in some cases they burst their banks. 
Spring waters became cloudy. 
In th~ main square at Villach, a crnck appeared in the ground , out of which came sul-
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. phurous water ~nd, in addi_tion, the water in wells became cloudy and its taste so 
unpleasant that 1t was undrinkable. 
At Venice, the water in the Grand Canal and other canals became so turbulent that it 
struck against each side of the banks, rising high enough to allo,v the canal bottom to 
be seen free of water. 

Historical sources 
The corpus of primary sources (sources 1) analysed and selected by us consists of 9 doc
uments (5 from Italy and 4 from Austria), 59 texts of chronicles and annals (22 from 
Italy and 37 from Austria) and 2 letters (from Italy). From amongst. these texts we 
have chosen those which in our opinion contribute most to clarif'.ying the picture of 
effects in Italy. We therefore present here transcriptions of 4 documents and 14 items 
of evidence taken from the most reliable chronicle sources and from letters. We have 
also brought to light 4 inscriptions preserved in ecclesiastical buildings. 

Ar chi val documents 
The four documents from Austria were first analysed by Borst (1988), and have been AUS 'l'RIA 

published in the Monumenta Historica Ducatus Carinthiae (ed. Wiessner 1968, nos. 
340, 640, 867 and 981). Two of them concern tax exemptions granted (and twice 
extended: in 1351 and 1380) to the citizens of Villach, since their financial resources 
were taken up by the reconstruction of their city, which had been damaged in the earth-
quake. These provisions show that reconstruction was taking quite a long time. The 
other two documents are grants of ecclesiastical income to the church of Arnoldstein for 
the reconstmction of buildings which had been destroyed in the earthquake. Herc too, 
the dates of the documents (1364 and 1391) show that reconstruction work in the worst 
affected area lasted for many years. 

The documentary research which we carried out at this stage was confined to Italy and I'I"ALY 

carried out at the Archivio di Stato in Venice, Senato collection, Misti series. A large 
part of the area struck by the earthquake was in the Venetian hinterland and belonged 
to the Republic of Venice. Unfortunately, however, there are large gaps in Venetian 
documentation for this period; but our archive research did bring to light a number of 
documents which may relate to reconstruction work following the 1348 earthquake. 
There is unfortunately no explicit reference to the earthquake in these documents, but 
24 decisions (deliberazioni) taken by the Venetian Senate in the period 1348-1356, pro-
vide evidence of damage and collapses affecting various buildings and military out-
posts in the Venetian hinterland. Because of the lack of specific reference to the earth-
quake, we have taken into consideration as evidence of earthquake damage only those 
documents which are close in time to the 1348 event, namely the following two provi-
sions concerning Treviso, Mestre and N oale made by the Senate in April and May 1348. 
On 2:-J April 1348, the Senate gave three provisores the task of carrying out a survey of 
the Treviso area in order to establish the extent of the damage (Archivio di Stato, 
Venice, Senato, Misti, reg.24, fol.71) : 
"Set out below is the advice of the noblemen Marco de Molino, Giorgio Brmolao and 
Leonardo Contarini, sent as provisores to the Treviso area by order of the doge. I ... I 
Since some mills at Treviso have been destroyed and can therefore no longer grind, the 
above-mentioned noblemen ad-vise that these mills be restored at once to working 
order, and that the tO\,v"ll in which they are situated play its part in ensuring that they 
are better maintained in the future". 

lnfrascripte sunt provisiones consulte per nobiles uiros dominos Marcum de Mollino, 
Ermolaum Georgio et Leonardum Contareno ex ducali mandato provisores missos ad 
partes treuisane. [. . .] Cum quidem pistrini qui sunt in castro predicto Taruisii sint 4 1 1 
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dirupti et male in acconcio nee macinare possint consulunt etiam supradicti quad 
statim dicti pistrini reparentur ut macinare possint et ut melius conseruarentur 
cohoperiatur locus in quo manent [ . .]. 

On 8 May 1348, the Senate decreed that two provisores should establish the extent of 
the damage to the castles of Mestre and N oale: 
"Set out below is the advice of the noblemen Giorgio Ermolao and Leonardo Contaiini 
for the preservation and protection of the castles of Mestre and Noale. 
For the castle at Mestre. One hundred larch planks to be sent to repair the missing 
archers' platforms at Mestre castle, [ ... land any other wood or iron materials required 
[ ... ] and the above-mentioned person shall salvage as far as possible anything left over 
from the above work. For Noale. Since urgent steps need to be taken to provide for 
the safety and defence of Noale castle". 

lnfrascripte sunt prouisiones cunsulte per nobiles uiros ser Hermolaum Georgia et ser 
Leonardum Cantarena pro conseruaciane et defensiane castrorum Mestre et Naale. 
Capta. Pro castro Mestre. Quad mittantur pro aptacione et reparacione ballistreriam 
que deficiunt in castro Mestre tabula C de larese et [. . .] et si aliud lignamine et 
feramentum esset necessarium { . .] predictus faciat recuperari deinde sicut melius 
poterit quad laborerium supraditam facere { . .]. Capta. Pro castro Noale. Cum sit 
solicite providendum ad securitatem et defensionem castro Noale. 

The following two additional documents, which we consulted in critical editions, con
cern earthquake damage to the basilica at Aquileia and matters of reconstruction. 
A decision made in 1351 by the patriarchal Chapter at Aquileia (published in Cadice 
diplomatico istriano ed. Kaendler 1986, pp.1245-6). The Chapter was made up of the 
senior prelates and Friulan dignitaries who assisted the patriarch in governing his ter
ritory. This document records the rejection by the Dean and Chapter of Aquileia of the 
agreement drawn up by the patriarch Nicolo and duke Albert of Austria concerning the 
customs post (muda) at Chiusa (now Chiusaforte). The agreement recognised the rights 
of the Archduke of Austria over that post, but the Chapter claimed that customs duty 
income should be returned to them because it was needed to finance restoration work at 
the basilica in Aquileia, which had almost completely collapsed in the earthquake: 
"On the twenty-third of May f1351] 
The above-mentioned patriarch in the presence of the Noble Soldier Enrico Raspone, 
I ... I has questioned the above-mentioned Dean of Aquileia and has requested him and 
the Chapter of Aquileia to exhibit and append the seal of the Chapter to the agreement 
set out above. But the said Dean replies that having conferred with the Chapter and 
his colleagues about this problem, they have replied that this [agreement] seems exces
sively harsh and unjust, because Chiusaforte was granted to the Church of Aquileia in 
antiquity for the construction of Aquileia's own church, which now requires not mere
ly repair but complete rebuilding from its foundations, having collapsed in ruins in the 
earthquake. But if the Lord duke were to adhere to the above-mentioned agreement 
concerning Chiusaforte, the church would never be rebuilt, or at least not for a long 
time. [ ... l Given in Udine, at the palace of the patriarch". 

Die XXIII mensis Maii [1351) 
Prefatus Dominus. Patriarcha in presentia Nobilis Militis Dni. Henrici Rasponis [. .. } 
requisi vit Domin um. De can um Aqu ilegensem predictum sibi.q u.e p recepit ut ipse ac ejus 
Capitulum Aquilegense consensum et sigillum ipsius Capituli exhibere et apponere 
deberent pactis superius expressis. Dictus vero Decanus respondit quad ipse super 
hujusmodi requisitione contulerat cum dicta ejus capitulo et concanunicis suis, et quad 
ipsi respanderant quad hoc uidebatur nimis durum pariter et injustum, ea quad mata 
Scluse [Chiusaforte] fuerat antiquitus Aquilegensi Ecclesiae concesw pro fabrica ipsius 
Ecclesie que adpresens indif?et non salum reparatione, verum etiam totali hedificatione 
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a f undamento supra, cum dirupta srt et corruerit propter terremotum. Que quidem 
ecclesiam, si dictus Dominus Dux tenere deberet juxta pacta premissa Mutam Sclusae, 
numquam uel saltem temporibus suis rehedificaretur. Actum Utini, in palatio 
patriarchali. 

A letter from pope Innocent VI sent to the patriarch of Grado in 1354 (in Joppi 1895, 
pp.249-51): the pope asks for information about the state of the basilica at Aquileia, 
which had not been used for worship since the time of the 1348 f:!arthquake, in which 
it was severely damaged: 
"That church itself, so noble and so solemn, and the holy relics which have for so lorig 
been stored within it lack the veneration which is due to them, and although divine 
worship has not been discontinued, it has suffered neglect through fear of death and 
danger, and the piety of the people has grown cold, just as everything there seems des
olate, and about six years have now passed by since the church building collapsed 
because of an earthquake shock. The result has been that the said worship, venera
tion and prayer, have ahnost completely ceased, and yet there can be no hope of rebuild
ing it on the same spot, since that appears extremely difficult and even a waste of time 
for the reasons stated above [ ... ] Given at Avignon, on 14 March, in the second year of 
our pontificate [1354]". 

Ecclesia ipsa tam nobilis, tamque solemnis, et in ea reposite sacre Reliqui eiamdiu 
veneratione debita caruerunt, cultus inibi divinus non affectato defectu, sed metu mortis 
et periculorum hiusmodi neglectus extitit, populi devotio tepuit, ac demum, ut omnia 
ibidem desolatione pariter occurrere videantur, ipsius Ecclesie machina, sexennio vel 
circiter iam transacto, ec concu8sione corruit terremotus, propler quad etiam cultus, 
ueneratio et deuotio supradicti ibidem quasi totaliter cessaverunt, iis etiam adiecto, 
quad de reedificatione ipsius Ecclesiae in eodem loco, qui ex premissis causis nimis 
difficiU$. .et_ ,Xf-..nt/1.T(l _ in_1.t#{f$.. prors.7!.s existeret, spes nullatenus sit habenda [. . .] L.S. 
Datum Avenione lI ldus Martii, Ponti/i.caius }./osir{anno·-s-eci.indo. · ••••• -·- • • •• - ••• ··- · ······· -

Annals and chronicles 
There is evidence of the earthquake of 25 January 1348 in many chronicles and mem
oirs, both in Germany and Italy. In order to survey them clearly and in detail, these 
sources are grouped below according to their area of provenance. First come 11 

• sources from the Austro-German area, the most important of which, in terms of the 
quantity and quality of the information they provide, are monastic annals. The sur
vey then continues with a detailed presentation of sources from Italy. These are divid
ed into sections: the general but detailed accounts in the chronicles of Giovanni and 
Matteo Villani; and local chronicles, listed according to the place where they were writ~ 
ten (and bearing in mind present-day Italian regions). 

Within the corpus of these sources, the following provide the most detailed inforination. 
Monastic annals and chronicles (in order of proximity to the maximum effects area): 
Annales Frisacenses (ed. Weiland 1879); 
Annales Sancti Stephani Frisigenses (ed. Waitz 1881); 
Annales Mellicenses. Continuatio Mellicensis (ed. W.Wattenbach 1851); 
Annalium Mellicensium Continuatio Novimontensis (ed. W.Wattenbach 1851); 
Annales Zwetlenses (ed. W.Wattenbach 1851); • 
Annales Zwetlenses. Continuatio Zwetlesis N (ed. W.Wattenbach 1851). 
The Gesta Bertholdi iri the chronicle of Mathias von Neuenburg, bishop of Strasbourg 
(ed. Hofmeister 1924-40). As Hammerl (1994) suggests, he was in a position to gath
er detailed information about the maximum effects area since, as Grand Master of the 
Teutonic Order, he was in contact with members of the order at Friesach. 
The memoirs of canon Andreas von Regensburg (ed. Lcidinger 1903). Although he 
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lived later than the earthquake (1380-1438), he managed to gather reports from mer
chants who were at Villach when the earthquake struck. . 
Contemporary evidence as to where the earthquake was no more than felt in present
day Germany and France. 
The annals of the Benedictine abbey of Friesach (Ann.ales Frisacenses, ed. Weiland 
1879, p.67) contain this text: 
"In the year of our Lord 1348, on 25 January, which is the feast of the Conversion of 
St.Paul and fell on the sixth day of the week [FridayJ, towards the hour of vespers, 
there occurred such a great and terrible earthquake throughout Alemannia - but 
especially in Carinthia and Styria - that on that same day the famous town of Villach 
collapsed, as did many castles and churches. It lasted without interruption for more 
than 80 days, never ceasing to shake the earth for a single night, remaining quiescent 
or giving an occasional shock during the day; but it then went on to last for almost a 
year. It was an amazing event, worth narrating down the generations. When the 
above-mentioned town of Villach collapsed, nearly all the inhabitants were buried 
barely one in ten of them surviving. It was so powerful that in various places moun~ 
tain peaks were thrown down into the valley, and rivers [aquarum fluentium] were 
obstructed. For many days they flowed in the reverse direction, hence completely sub
merging all the nearby villages. When the waters receded, river crossings were seen 
to have been cleaned out in many places, and where water had never been seen before 
there were now lakes of considerable size; and some springs gushed forth copiously In 
that same year, great thunderclaps came from the heavens and killed many people, and 
there was also a plague" . 

.... .. . . . --Ann,o.-Do-mini .. 1348,-octavo Ka lendas :F}brua.ri-i, .hoc est in die. canvas ionis sandi Paul.~ 
que tune in sexta feria occurrebat, hora fere vespertina factus est terremotus tam 
magnus atque terribilis per totam Almaniam, maxime autem per Carinthiam et 
Styriam, adeu ut egregia civitas Villacensis multaque castra ac ecclesie eadem die 
corruerent; et duravit plus quam 80 diebus continue, ita quad una noctium movere non 
cessavit, in die autem semper quievit vel rare pulsavit, successive vero per annum pene 
duravit. Mirum autem enarrundum a progenie in progenies. Cum civitas pref'ata 
Villacensis corruit, pene omnes habitatores eius oppressit, et inter omnes incolas suos 
decirnus homo vix reman.c;il. Fuit itaque tam fort is, ut etiam cacumina in pluribus locis 
ad valles proiiceret et aquarum fl.uentium transitus obstrueret, et retror:mm pluribus 
diebus dederunt meatum, et retrorsum fluendo omnes villas ibidem adiacentes totaliter 
submerseri.mt; post recessum vero purgatis transitibus in plerisque locis, ubi nusquam 
ante vise sunt aque, lacus non modici remanserunt et fontes aquarum largissime 
effluxerunt. Eodem etiam anno tonitrua magno de celo venerunt, que homines non 
paucos occiderunt, factaque est illv anno pestilentia. 

The.annals of St.Stephen of Freising (Annales S.Stephani F'risingenses , ed. Waitz 1881, 
p.59) tell us in detail how that town was affected, though it is more than 200 kilome
tres from the maximum effects area: 
"In the year of our Lord Ul48, on the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul the Apost1e, 
with the sun still shining brightly until after vespers was rung, the sky suddenly 
clouded over and there came a violent earthquake such as had not occurred or been 
seen or heard since the Passion of Christ. We saw tall and masom·y-built houses 
shake violently, as did churches as well, and windows rattled very loudly because of 
the movement, and forest timbers, including those lying on the E:,'TOund, struck against 
one another, and watercourses wandered in any direction, overflowing their banks 
because of the earth movement, and at the same time we saw very clear waters 
become cloudy, while men, almost out of their minds and with aching heads, wandered 
the streets, unable to stand still. We also heard church bells ringing of their own 
accord be ca use of the earthquake". 
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Anno domini 1348, in die conversioni sancti Pauli apostoli, sole lucescente et claro 
existente usque post pulsum vesperarum, statim die facto nubilo, est factus terre motus 
tantus, qui a passione Christi numquam auditus vel vi.ms est aut fuit. Vidimus domos 
altas et muratas pariter et ecclesias se fortissime mouentes et vitra propter motum sonos 
maximos fa cientes, ligna silvestria et stancia in terra se invicem concuciencia, fluxus 
veros aquarum erranles et extra littora· sua propter motum terre exeuntes, et aquas 
limpidissirnas vidimus turbidas et homines hac hora quasi amentes capita dolentes, 
euntes in via errantes, stantes stare non valentes, Audivimus insuper ob motum talem 
campanulas in ecclesii::; dependetes se pulsantes. 

Given the richness and variety of the corpus of sources from north of Villach, our 
survey has inevitably paid particular attention to the principal ones relating to the 
damage zone, but we also thought it ,vorth recording the above item of evidence from 
what was only a felt area, because of its clear and detailed reference to seismic 
effects. 

The Annales Mellicenses. Continuatio Mellicensis (p.513) contain this text: 
"On the day of the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul almost at the hour of vespers, 
there was a great earthquake, and in Carinthia the town ofVillach disappeared as well 
as many other towns and villages with their inhabitants. And in that same year so 
great a plague spread in Italy and Provence that scarcely one man in twelve survived; 
and there were also many fires. [ ... J On the feast of the Purification of the Blessed 
Virgin f2 February 1349] there was a great earthquake. 

In festo conversioni sancti Pauli, hora quasi vespertina, terremotus factus est magnus, 
et in Karinthia Villacum et plum civitates et castra cum hominibus perierunt. Item 
eodem anno tanta pestilencia invaluit in Ytalia et in Provincia, quod vix duodecimus 
homo rem.ansit; incendia etiam plurima fuerunt. [. . .] In festo purificationis beate 
virginis terremotus factus est magnus valde. 

The information recorded in the Annalium Mellicensium Continuatio Novirnontensis 
(pp.674-6) is almost solely concerned with effects at Villach: 
"1348. On the day of the feast of the Conversion of St. Paul, at the hour of vespers, 
there was a dreadful universal earthquake; and the one place where it was most vio- . 
lent and cruel and most in evidence was the city ofVillach. For at the time when rncn 
had gathered in churches for prayer, the buildings collapsed in a single movement and 
those who were in them perished. This exceptional shock completely demolished the 
city wall and all the buildings, and all those people were killed who, because of their 
number, did not succeed in swiftly escaping the falling buildings; and it demolished 
sturdy fortified buildings and neighbouring villages". 

1348. In die conuersionis beati Pauli hora ue.sperarum universalis motus terre 
terribili.ter emer.9it; et in uno loco vehemencior ac crudelior extitil, sicut in Villaco 
civitaie evidencius fuit ostensu,m. Nam cum in er.xlesiis causa devocioni.c; homines 
con.venissent, in uno impetu structuris corruentibus, hii qui aderant mox extincti sunt. 
Murum eciam civitatis et cuncta edificia concussio nimia penitus subuertit, et homines 
absque numero qui non poterant celeriter a ruina fugere, simul interierunt; et firmas 
circumiacentes municiones et villas precipitanter evertit. 

The contomporaryAnnales Zwetlenses (p.684) were written in the monastery at Zwettl, 
north west of Vienna, and describe effects in the worst hit area: 
"[1348] On the day of the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul, there came the worst 
earthquake known to our age. For in Carinthia, Styria and Carniola, as far as tho 
coast, it destroyed more than 40 very strong castles and towns, and it threw one great 
mountain against another in an extraordinary way, and so obstructed flowing water 
there that several villages were submerged. [1349] In that same year, on the fourth 415 



416 

day before the Nones of February, which is to say on the feast of the Purification of the 
Virgin 1.2 February], there was a great earthquake at the ninth hour". 

[13481 In conversione Sancti Pauli factus est terre motus ita magnus, quem nostra etas 
non meminit. Nam Carinthia, Styria, Comiola usque ad mare plus quam 40 
firmissima castra et civitates subvertit, et mirum modum montem magnum super alium 
montem proiecit, et ibi aquam fluentem obstruxit, qua eciam plures villas submersit. [ .. .] 
[1349] Eodem anno 4 Nonae Februarii, hoc est in die purificacionis beate Virginis, 
factus est terremotus magnus hara nona. 

Similar information is to be found in the Annales Zwetlenses. Continuatio Zwetlesis IV 
(p.686), which were also compiled at Zwettl: 
"On the day of the feast of the Conversion of St. Paul, there occurred the greatest earth
quake in living memory. For in Carinthia, Styria and Carniola, as far as the coast, it 
destroyed 40 very strong castles and towns, and it caused one mountain to fall on to 
another in a strange way, and it so obstructed the flow of water that it swept away and 
submerged many villages". 

In conversione sancti Pauli factus est terremotus ita magnus quern quis hominum 
meminit. Nam in Kharinthia, Styria, Carniola, usque ad mare plus quam 40 
firmissima castra et civitates suhvertit, et miruni in modum mans magnus super 
montem cecidit, et aquam quadam fluentem obstruxit, que eciam post se villas plures 
subvertit et submersit. • • 

Mathias von Neuenburg (ed. Hofmeister 1924-40) mentions the 1348 earthquake in 
two works - the (Jesta Bertholdi and the Chonica - but it is only in the Gesta Bertholdi 
that detailed information is provided. The subject of the Gesta is Berthold of Bucheck, 
bishop of Strasbourg. Mathias says that he was provincial master of the Order of St. 
Mary of the Teutons in Alemannia, and a man of great erudition and mildness, being 
regarded as one of the finest orators in the whole of Germany for sermons in the vul
gar (comendatorem provincialem Alamannie ordinis sancte Marie Theutonicorum, qui 
sapiens valde et mitis in omni Germania in vulgari sermoni eloquencior dicebatur). 
The Gesta tell us that: 
"Furthermore, in the days of this bishop, in the year 1348, in January, on the feast of 
the Conversion of St. Paul, there was an earthquake of great power and intensity, as a 
result of which men seemed to be quite dazed. The earthquake struck a number of 
places and lasted for many days. In Carinthia, in particular, many castles were 
destroyed. Thus that of Osterburg in the Steintal valley collapsed, as did Lentzeburg 
[Mauthen], Rosach [Rosegg], Ortemberg [Ortenburg], Waldemberg LSankt Peter am 
Wallersberg], Schellenburg and Schwartzenburg [Hochwart]. The famous city of 
Villach collapsed with aJJ its walls, cloisters and churches, and twenty thousand people 
perished there. Similarly, Waldenstein, Wildenburg [Wildenstein], Hohenburg 
(Hollenburg], Wartemburg, Rcmmetze [Reifnitz], Tranburg f Oberdrauburg], Krancke 
[Krainberg] and Lumburg [Licmberg] an collapsed, with people and property involved. 
And likewise, a mountain situated in the same area - the one opposite Lowenburg 
fWasserJeonburg] village - collapsed and moved half a mile, causing an enormous 
emission of smoke, after which a lake two miles wide was formed and drowned 18 vil
lages. Similarly the castle of Landenburg, which stands on a height in the same val
ley, was carried two miles by the force of the water, and first a mountain collapsed, 
together with the villages ofNuwenburg [Neuhaus an der Gail], Gutenowe, Gutenburg, 
Bein burg [Bad Bleihergl and Geilenstein [Ga1litz], and then a mountain peak collapsed 
bringing with it trees, stones and houses. For the same reaimn, incredible things also 
happened in many other places". 

Huius eciam episcopi temporibus anno Domini MCCCXLVIII. In mense Ianuario in 
die conversionis sancti Pauli factus est terre motus generalis et ma.gnus, ex quo homines 
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pati sync:opim ptdabantur. Qui terre motus et in aliquibus locis multis die bus durauit . 
Presertim in Karinthia multa castra subuersa sunt. Nam in voile Steintal castrum 
Osterburg cecidit; Lentzeburg et Rosach ceciderunt; Ortemberg, Waldemberg, 
Schellenburg, Schwartzenburg ceciderunt; civitas magna numine Villach cum omnibus 
muris, claustris et ecclesiis suis cecidit, ibique duodecim homines perierunt. Item 
Waldenstein, Wildemburg, Hohenburg, Wartemburg, Remmetze, Tranburg, Krancke, 
Liimburg omnia ceciderant cum hominibus et rebus. Item mans quidam in eadem 
prouincia, qui iacet [!rope castru.lr}- Lou..!enburg, c_e~idi_t, _transferens se per dimidium 
miliare a loco propno, unde maximus furn.us exwtt, ibique . lacus factus est per duo 
miliaria, qui submersit villas XVIII, item castrum Landemburg situatum super 
quodam monticulo in eadem valle per impetum aque portatum est per dimidium 
miliare, et tune primo cecidit mons el castrum Niiwenbur15~ Gutenowe, Gutenburg, 
Bemburg, Geilenstein, ibi cecidit mons super montem cum arboribus, lapidibus et 
domibus. In multis eciam locis aliis ex hoc incredibilia evenerunt. • 

The memoirs of Andreas von Regensburg (ed. Leidinger 1903) gleaned important 
items of information about the effects of the earthquake at Villach from some German 
merchants. Here is what they had to say in the original Early New High German 
version: 
~vmach destroyed, including the walls of the fortress, the monastery and churches and 
that, with the exception of 11 merlons, all walls and towers collapsed. In the middle 
of the town the earth split open and water stinking of sulphur broke forth and flowed 
off again. In Carniola and Carinthia, the fortress of Kellerberg, the monastery of 
Arno1dstein and 36 other castles were destroyed. There were landslides and the 
dammed up water devastated an area of more than ten miles. The earthquake lasted 
for 8 days and created crevasses deep enough to swallow a man up to his belt". 

daz Villach dy stat, purchmaur, chloster und chirchen und all maur und turn uncz an 
11 zinne auf di erde vielen, und das sich das ertreich enmitten in der stat enzway spielt 
und ein wasser daraus vran recht als der swebel und prast wider in dy Zacher in das 
ertreich. Und in Chrayen und in Chiirten niderviel Chelerberch dy vest und 
Arnoldstain und darzu 36 uest, und die perg vielen zesamme in die teler, das sich das 
wasser verswelt, das es verdirbt lant und laiit und gut JO meil lanch. Das wert acht 
tag, das sich das ertreich erscharant und spielt, das ein man darein viel uncz an dy 
gilrtel, als oh er versinkchen wolt. • 

There is contemporary evidence of the earthquake in what is now Germany and France. 
The first-hand evidence of a Florentine merchant (published in Stolz 1957, p.35) who 
was in Munich (Lower Bavaria) at the time shows that the earthquake was felt there. 
He records having felt the shock as he was making a payment: 
"1348 - 4 florins which I paid in Munich in front of the city while there was an earth
quake". 

1348 - 4 floreno1:,~ quos dedi in lvfonaco ante urhem, quando terre motus erat. 

Konrad von Megenberg (ed. Pfeiffer, p.109) records that the earthquake was felt at 
Regensburg: 
"Of the earthquake in Carinthia around the city of Villach: it was during the year 
1348 since the birth of Christ, on the day of the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul , 
when a great many people in that city died and churches and houses collapsed, and 
even a mountain fell against another; the earthquake occurred towards evening and 
was so powerful that it went beyond the Danube as far as Moravia and also towards 
Bavaria as far as Regensburg, and it lasted for more than 40 days, by which I mean 
that after the first shock, progressively smaller ones kept coming for many days and 
weeks". • 4 1 7 
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von wftrhait geschahen grozeu dinch uon dem ertpidem in Karnden ze der sta,t Villach 
do man zalt uon Christi gepiirt dreuzehenhundert jar, dar nach in dem aht und, 
uierzigistem jar an sant Pauls tag als er bekert wart, wan gar vil .la.ut verdurben in der 
vorgenanten stat und uieln diu milnster nider und diu ha.user und etswa ain perg auf 
den andern, wan der ertpidem was umb vesperzeit und was s8 stark und s6 groz, daz er 
sich raicht unz iiber die Tuonawe in ,.o/larhern und auf gen Paiern unz ilber Regenspurch 
und werte me dann vierzig tag, also daz nach dern ersten ie ain klainr kom dar no.ch 
ilber elswie vil tag oder wochen. 

The earthquake was personally experienced at Strasbourg by Frietsche Closener, \vho 
declares in hi.s Chronik (ed. Hegel, p.136}: 
"In the year 13'48, on the day of the feast of St.Paul [2Q_January], as night approached 
there came an earthquake which was folt at Strasbourg, but did no damage. But we 
are told that it caused great damage in other towns". 

Do man zalt 1348 jar, an sant Paules dage noch winn.ahtenn, do kam ein ertbidem der 
zu Strasburg merkelich waz und doch nut schedelich. Aber doch in andem landen det 
er grossen schaden alfe ma.n. seite. 

There are many references to the earthquake in Italian sources. Above all, there are 
the chronicles of Giovanni and Matteo Villani. Important detailed information is afao 
preserved in reliable local chronicles, which we have grouped below according to their 
regions of provenance, which can be identified with the following present-day regions 
Friuli, Veneto, Trentino-Alto Adige, Lombardy and Emilia-Romagna. 

In his Nuova cronica (ed. Porta, vol.3, pp.562-6), Giovanni Villani records important 
information which ho had obtained, h0 tells us, from some merchants who had been 
travelling at the time of the earthquake between Sacile and Carinthian villages to the 
north of Villach. The long passage in his chronicle which deals with the earthquake 
must therefore be considered a very important piece of evidence for establishing the 
effects of the seismic events of 1348: 
"Of the great earthquakes which occurred in Venice, Padua, Bologna and Pisa 
In that year, on the night of Friday 25 January, there were numerous very severe 
earthquakes in Italy: in the cities of Pisa, Bologna, Padua, and especially in Venice, 
where a great many of its numerous beautiful chimneys co11apsed; and church towers 
and other build1ngs in these cities split open, some of them collapsing. And these 
things brought damage and plague to these areas, as you will find if you read on. But 
the most dangerous shocks were felt that night in .Friuli and in the city of Aquileia, as 
well as in parts of Germany. They were of such a kind and so destructive that they 
would seem incredible if described in spoken or written words; but to provide a true 
and accurate account in this treatise, we will set out a copy of a lotter which certain 
reliable Florentine merchants sent from there, and we will explain the tenor of their 
letter, written as it was and dated at Udine in the month of February 1347 
[Incarnation style 1348]. 
Of great earthquakes which occurred in Friuli and Bavaria 
You will have heard of the various dangerous earthquakes which occurred in these 
countries, causing very severe damage. In the year of our Lord 1348 according to the 
church calendar, but still 1347 in our Annunciation calendar, on Wednesday 25 
January, the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul, at eight and a quarter hours towards 
vespers, which is the fifth hour of the night, there was a tremendous earthquake lasi
ing for more than two hours, unlike any known to living memory. 
First of all in Sancille fSacile] the gate towards Friuli collapsed completely. Part of 
the patriarch's palace in Udine collapsed, together with other houses. The castle of 
Santo Daniello in Frioli [San Daniele dcl Frinli] collapsed, and a number of men and 



women were killed. Two towers of the castle of Ragogna collapsed and shd down to 
the river called the Tagliamento, and a number of people were killed. More than half 
the houses in Gelmona [Gemona del Friuli] collapsed in ruins, and the tower of the 
principal church cracked and broke open, and the stone figure of St.Christopher split 
from top to bottom. Spurred by these ll).iraculous events and by fear, the moneylend
ers of the place repented and announced that everyone to whom they had lent money 
at interest should go to them to get it back; and they continued giving it back. for more 
than a week. Half the town bell-tower at Vencione [Venzone] cracked, and a number 
of houses collapsed. The castle of Tornezzo (Tolmezzo] and those of Dorestagno 
[Arnold.stein] and Destrafitto [Stassfried] almost completely collapsed in ruins, and 
many people were killed there. The castle of Lemborgo [Wasserleonburg], which is in 
the mountains, was shaken. As .it col1apsed, it was moved ten miles from its original 
position by the earthquake, and was completely destroyed. A very large mountain, 
near the road leading to Lake Dorestagno rArnoldstein], split open and half of it com
pletely collapsed, blocking the road in question. And the two castles of Ragni [Rain] 
and Vcdrone [Federaun], with more than fifty villages, situated by the contado of 
Gorizia, on either side of the river Gieglia [Gail], were reduced to ruins and buried 
under two mountains, and almost all the inhabitants perished. In the town ofVillach 
in Friuli, all the houses collapsed, except for that of a virtuous and just man, full of 
Christian charity. And in the surrounding area, more than 60 castles and villages 
above the river Atri l:Afritz] were similarly reduced to ruins and buried under two 
mountains, and the valley where the river ran for more than 10 miles was filled in; 
and the monastery of Orestano lArno1dstein] was reduced to ruins and submerged, 
and many people died there. And since this river had lost it,s exit and usual course, 
a large new lake formed on top. Many strange things happened in the town of Villa ch. 
A cross-shaped crack appeared in the main square, and out of the crack there came 
first blood and then a great quantity of water. And in the town church of S.Jacopo 
500 men who had taken refuge there were found dead, and there were many other vie-

• tims in the town, amounting to more than three quarters of the inhabitants; but by a 
miracle, Latins, people from other parts and the poor escaped with their lives. In 
Carnia, more than 25,000 people were killed in the earthquake; and all the churches 
in Carnia collapsed, and the houses and the monastery of Osgalche [Ossiach] and 
Verchir [Feldkirchen] were all reduced to ruins. 
In Bavaria, in the town of Trasborgo LOberdrauburg], as well as at Paluzia [Paluzza], 
La Muda [Mauthen] and La Croce [Monte Croce Carnico] beyond the mountains, most 
houses collapsed, and many people were killed. And the reader should note that al1 
the above earthquake damage and danger is a great sign and judgement from God. I ts 
great cause lies in God and in the prediction provided by those miracles and signs 
which Jesus Christ, as he preached the gospel, gave to his disciples as due to appear at 
the end of time". 

Di grandi tremuoti che furono in Vinegia, Padova e Bologna e Pisa 
Nel detto anrw, venerdi notte XXV di gennaio, furono diversi e grandissimi tremuoti in 
Italia nella cilia di Pisa, e di Bologna, e di Padova, maggiori nella citta di Vinegia, nella 
quale ruuinarorw infiniti fununaiuoli, che ue ne avea assai e. belli; e piu cam.panili di 
chie."le e altre case nelle dette ciUa s'apersono, e tali rovinarono. E significarono alle 
dette terre danni e pestilenze, come leggendo inanzi si potra trovare. Ma i pericolosi 
furono la detta notte in Ji'rioli, e inn-Aquilea, e in parte della Magna, si fatti e per -tale 
modo e con tan.to danno, che dicendolo o scriuendolo parranno incredibili; ma per dirne 
il vero e non errare nel nostro trattato, si.cci metteremo la copia della lettera che di la 
ne mandaro certi no,dri Fiorentini mercatanti e degni di fecle, il tinore delle quali 
diremo qui apresso, scritte e date inn-Udine del mese di febraio 1V1CCCXLVJI. 
Di grandi tremuoti che furono in F'riuli e in 13aviera 419 
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Avrete udito di diversi e pericolosi tremuoti che sono stati in questi paesi, i quali hanno 
fatto grandissimo danno. Correndo gli anni del nostro Signore, secondo il corso della 
chiesa MCCCXLVIII, indizione prima, ma secondo il nostro corso dell'Anunziazione 
ancora del MCCCXLVII, a dt .XXV di gennaio, il dt di venerdt, il dt delta conuersione di 
san Paolo, ad ore VIII e quarta appresso vespro, che viene ore V infra la notte, fu 
grandissimo tremuoto, e duro per piu ore, il quale non si ricorda per niuno vivente il 
simile. • 
In prima in Sancille la porta di verso Friole tutta cadde. Inn-Udine [sic) cadde parte 
del palazzo di meser lo patriarca, e piu altre case; cadde il castello di Santo Daniello 
in Frioli, e mortvi piit uomini e femmine; caddono due torri del castello di Ragogna, ed 
iscorsono infino al Tagliamento, cioe uno ffome cosl nomato, e morivi piu gente. In 
Oelrnona la meta.e piu delle case sono rouinate e cadute, e ,z campanile della maggiore 
r:hiesa e tutto fesso e aperto, e.lla figura di san Cristofano intagliato in pietra viva si 
fesse tutta per lungo. Per li quali rniracoli e paura i prestatori a usura della detta 
terra., convertiti a penitenzia, f'eciono bandire che ogni persona ch'auessono fora dato 
merito e usura andasse a.lloro per essa; e piu d'otto d~ continuarono di renderla. A 
Vencione il campanile della terra si fese per mezzo, e piit case rovinarono. ll castello 
di Tornezzo e quello di Dorestagno e quello di Destrafitto caddono e rovinarono quasi 
tutti, ove morirono molte genti. fl castello di Lemborgo, ch'era in montagna, si 
scommosse; rouinando fu trasportato per lo tremuoto da X miglia del luogo dov'era in 
prima, . tutto disfatto. Uno monle grandissimo, ov'era la via ch'andava al lago 
Dorestagno, si fesse e partissi per mezzo con grande rovina, rompendo il detto 
cammino. E Ragni e Vedrone, due cwdella, con piit di L ville, che sono sotto il contado 
da Gurizia, intorno al fiume di Gieglia, sono rovinate e coperte da due monti, e quasi 
tutte le genti di quelle perite. La citta di Villaco in Frioli ui rouinarono tutte le case, 
se non fu u.na d'un buono uomo, e giusto, e caritateuole per Dio. E pol del suo contado 
piu di LX sue tra castella e ville sopra il fiume d'Atri per simile modo detto di sopra 
sono tutte rovinate e somerse da due montagne, e ripiena la valle onde correa il detto 
fiume per piu di X miglia.; e 'l monastero d'Orestano rouinato e somerso, e mortavi 
molta gente. E 'l detto j'iume non avendo sua uscita e corso usato, al di sopra ha f'atto 
uno nuovo e grande la.go. Nella detta citta di Villaco molte maraviglie v'apariro, che 
lla grande piazza di quella si fe sse a modo di croce, della quale fessura prima usci, 
sangue e poi acqua in grande quantita . . E nella chiesa di Santo Iacopo di quella citta 
si trovarono morti D uomini che v'erano fuggiti, sanza gli altri morti per la tei-ra, pi11, 
delle tre parti degli abitanti; iscamparono per divino miracolo i Latini e' forestieri e' 
poueri. Per Carnia pil't di XV M[ila] uomini sono trouati muorti per lo tremuoto; e tutte 
le chiese di Carnia sono cadute, e.lle case e 'l monistero d'Osgalche e quello di Verchir 
tutti sobbissati. 
In Baviera la citta di Tra1:;borgo, e Paluzia, e lla Muda; e.lla Croce ollramonti, la 
maggior parte delle case cadute, e morta molta gente_ E nota, lettore, che.lle sopradette 
ravine e pericoli di tremu.oti sono grandi segni e giudici di Dio, e non sanza gran cagione 
<~ preme::;sione divina, e di quelli miracoli e segni che Gesu Cristo vangelizzando predisse 
a' suoi discepoli che dovieno apparire alla fine del secolo. 

The Cronaca of Matteo Villani (ed. Porta, vol.I, p.88) supplements the information pro
vided by his brother Giovanni in the Nuova Cronica: 
"At this same time [1348], there was a town called VilJacco [Villach] on the German bor
der in a pass above a valley, with villages and castles having as many as 12,000 inhab
itants. It is on the border with Slavonia, and this town with its villages and castles 
collapsed into the valley in the earth shocks, and many inhabitants were killed. And 
since the place is in the pass lcad·ing from Friuli to Slavonia, and is fertile country, and 
its dwellings arc all made of wood, which is in great abundance there, it was quickly 
rebuilt and occupied again. And within a year of its being rebuilt, the whole place ,vas 
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burned, which suggests that no small punishment was being meted out to its inhabi-
- tants. But because the place is fertile and useful for the pass, it was quickly rebuilt 

and made more handsome than before". 

In questo medesimo tempo, essendo a l'entrare della Magna sopm una valle una citta 
ch'ha name Villacco, in sul passo, con alquante villate e castello eke tenieno bene XII 
miglia, a' confini della Schiavonia, questa terra colle sue ville e castella per li terremuoti 
s'atufJo nella valle, con grande danno di morte di suoi abitanti. E pero che il luogo e. 
sul passo del Frioli e Schiavonia, e pase ubertoso, e i suoi alberghi tutti si fanno di 

• legname, che ve n'ha grande abondanza, fu tosto rifatto e adabitato. E inanz i che l'anno 
fosse compiuto dal suo rifacimento, per fuocv arse tutta la Lerra, che.ffu a pensare non 
piccolo giudicio di suoi abitanti. Ma per lo fertile luogo e utole per lo passo, in brieve 
tempo fu redificata la term piz), bella che prima. • 

An important source for the effects of the earthquake at Pordenone is the Supplemento Friuli 

di Giovanni ffglio di Odorico di Pordenone in Bianchi (1844, pp.56-7). This 19th cen-
tury scholar was a canon at Udine. In his Documenti per la storia del Friuli (1844) he 
published a Jl.1emoriale di Odorico notajo e Maestro di Pordenone, covering the years 
1292-1332, together with a Supplemento, which is a continuation for the years 1347-
1350. The Supplemento records: 
"1348. On 25 January, the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul, after the ninth hour, 
an earthquake struck three times in success-ion. The first shock was weak, the sec
ond \\'as very strong, and the third was dreadful. In fact , four large capitals on our 
bell-tower fell down, and a child was killed. Everybody was astonished and dis
turbed. Eight naves collapsed, and most were swallowed up. Its effects were felt 
from towns on the coast to towns near the mountains, and it affected the whole of 
Italy. The earthquake also struck Alemannia, but I say nothing of that because I 
know little about it". 

MCCCXLV!Il. Die xxu. Januarii, ~n conversione Divi Pauli post Nonam. Regnavit 
subcessive terremotus tribus vicibus. Prius fu it debilis, secundo fuit multum magnum, 
horribilis tertius subsecutus. Nam quatuor capitella grandia nostri Campanilis 
/uerunt submissa, et mortuus fuit quidam pupillus. Omnes persone stupuemnt et 
conturbate fuerunt. Naves octo demisse, et majori parte ingulate fuerunt . Tantum in 
civitatibus silis juxta mare regnavit, tandem in Civitatibus sitis juxta mon,tes, et hoc 
fuit in tota Italia. InAlemania regnavit multum dictus terremotus, sed taceo quia non 
bene novi. 

Detailed information appears in the Cronaca Veneziana attributed to Gasparo 
Zancaruol (Bibl-ioieca Nazionale Marciana, Venice, class VII, codex 12.75:::9275/1-2), 
whose text may have been used and translated into Latin by Lorenzo Monaci, a 
Venetian citizen living in Crete in the late 14th century, who wrote a Chronicon de 
rebus 1~metiis ab urbe condita ad annum MCCCLN (ed. Corner 1758). In the chroni
cle attributed to Zancaruol, we read: 
"at the hour of vespers a terrible earthquake shook the whole place very severely, so 
that men and women fiung themselves to the ground, and it seemed jntent on killing 
them. At that time the bells of S.Marco rang of their own accord. The north side and 
the middle part of the roof of the church of S.Basilio collapsed in ruins, as did the top 
of the bell-towers of S.Silvestro, S.Vitale and S.Giacomo dell'Orio. The bell-tower of 
S;Angelo leaned to one side and remained in that position. And from then on, the earth 
shook for many days and nights. [. . .l This experience demonstrated that earthquakes 
do less damage in Venice than in other cities. 

• a hara de ve.c;pc1,ro uno teribile moto comosse simza. exemplv tutta la terra, intanto che 
l'uno e l'altro sexo per paura putato a Lerra pareua che li uvlesse m.ori,: alora le 
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campane de San Marcho per se sonarono. Cascharono in.~ulita rouina el sinistro lato 
et tuta la sumita del mezo della chiesa di S.Basilio et de la sumita di campanili de 
San Silvestro et de San Vitale et de S.lacomu de l'Orio. El campanele de Sancto 
Anzolo se piego incanto et cusi, romase. Et da poi per molti di et note la terra tremo. 
[. . .] La experientia demonstro che li teramoti manco nocero in la citta de Venexia <:he 
in le altre citta. 

The 14th century manuscript Cronaca di Venezia preserved in the Biblioteca dcl Museo 
Civico Correr in Ve:i;i.ice (Manosc:ritti Cicogna, 1063) records: 
''1347 [Venetian style; 1348 modern style]. \Vhen Andrea Dandolo ,vas doge, on 25 
January, there was a very great earthquake which lasted for approximately 15 days 
and almost all the pregnant women miscarried. In the same year a severe plague 
occurred" 

1847. Dogando messer Andrea Dandolo adz 25 zenaro, fu unv terremoto grandissimo 
che durete per 15 zorni o pocho o assai et quasi tutte le donne si disper.-;ero chc erano 
gravide. Successe nel medesimo anno una crudel peste. 

An interesting contemporary source is the Chronicon Monasterii 8ancti Saluatoris 
Venetianarum (p.69) by Francesco de Grazia, who records earthquake effects at Venice 
in some detail: 
"In January 1348, on the day of the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul, at the twenty
first hour, there ,vas so great and terrible and incredible an earthquake that many 
houses and countless chimneys colJapsed, bells rang of their own accord, and the earth
quake travelled from south to north. The· great dome of the church of S.Marco was 
cracked. The church of S.Silvestro collapsed, together with ibi bell-tower and bells. 
The bell-tower of . S.Giovanni di Rialto collapsed, as did the new church of the 
Franciscans, the oculus of the churc:h of the Carmelite friars, the pinnacle or small 
dome of the bell-tower of S.Angelo, S.Vitale, and two arches of the arsenal, and one of 
its walls was cracked. And the ,vater in the Grand Canal and small canals was so 
amazingly disturbed that one could see the waterless bottom because the \Vater flowed 
to each side. And the earthquake lasted for a good ha1f hour. A certain t0,'\'11 in 
Germany called Villach was completely destroyed, and now a great lake is to he found 
there. And at the same place a castle was ta:ken from one mountain to another almost 
three miles away". 

M. CCC.XLVIII. XXV Jan. in die conversionis s.pauli, hora XXI. diei, fuit terremolus 
magnus et teribbilis, et incredibiLis, in tantum quod multe domus et camini 
innumerabilles corruerunt, campane a se ipsis sonaverunt, et ibat terremotus de 
austro versus tramontana. Chuva magna ecclesie s.rnarci scissa est. Ecclesia 
s.Siluestri cum campanille et campanis corruit. Campanile S.iohannis de rivoalto, 
ecclesia nova (ratrum minorum, occulus ecclesie fratrum carmelitarum, pigna seu 
cuva campanilis s.angeli, s. Vitalis, duo archi arsenatis [arsenal is?] corruerunt, et 
mums ipsius scissus est. Et aqua fuit ita mirabiliter exagitata in clwnali magno et 
in rivis, quod uisus fuit fundus in media eorum sine aqua, quia aqua ibat rnodo ad 
unam partem. Et durauit ten-emotus bene per dimidiam horarn. quedam ciuitas 
alemanie que vocabatur vilach funditus est submersa, et modo est ibi lacus magnus. 
Ibi prope, unum castrum de u.no monle fuit transportaturn super alium montem qui 
di'.stat (ere per trr:a millaria. 

Evidence of particular importance for the city of Padua is provided by the notary 
Antonio Zuvaro (or Zupario). Zuvaro was a cJcric, a notary and, from 1343 onwards, a 
mansion.aria at the bishop's curia in Padua. As the editor of his work, Paolo Sambin 
(1959), suggests, his death was probably caused by the plague of 1348. The evidence 
he provides about Paduan affairs in the first half of the 14th century consists of a series 
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of notes found by his editor amongst the nota:r:·ial deeds which he had drawn up. In 
other \Vords, this i.s not a complete chronicle, but a number of scattered notes gathered 
together by Sambin. The importance of the text lies in its detailed descriptjon of the 
earthquake of 25 January 1348 and effects ai Padua, and in the record it provides of 
the subsequent. shocks. Zuvaro writes: 
"In 1348, in the first indiction, on Friday 25 January, the feast of the Conversion of 
St.Paul, at the hour of vespers, while the psalm O Lord, thou hast searched me and 
known me was being sung in the church of Padua, at the lino Surely thou wilt slay the 
wicked, 0 God, there came a tremendous earthquake which lasted so long that it 
would have been possible to recite the Lord's Prayer four times quite distinctly. It 
was more powerful than any other earthquake at any time and in human memory, and 
all the priests fled from the choir into the cloister, and the lord bishop of Padua and 
his family took refuge in his garden. After almost half an hour there was another 
minor shock, which many reliable witnesses claim to have felt and which lasted as 
long as a Hail Mary, but I did not feel it myself. During the earthquake, a piece of 
marble a cubit long and nearly as wide, situated at the top of the church of Padua 
above the roof, over the altar of S.Daniele, fell down and, because of its rounded shape, 
it rolled down the tiles and fell on to the upper roof of the principal sacristy, after 
which it rolled on to the lower roof of the same sacristy, breaking many tiles, and then · 
fell and thrust itself into the ground on the threshold of the house of canon Venturino, 
which is opposite the said sacristy; and there it came to rest. Similarly, the lower part 
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of the red tower of ibe commune of Padua [the tower of the palazzo consiliare] was 
severely damaged and left leaning heavily to one side, with the result that, on expert 
technical advice, it was demolished and arrangements made to rebuild it immediate
ly. Similarly, the central part of the church of Ss.Ermagora e Fortunato in Aquileia 
collapsed and was destroyed. Like'i-vise in Venice the tops of many church towers col
lapsed, as did a number of chimney,;. In the city of Padua itself, some chimneys col
lapsed, as did also some old houses with poor foundations. May God be blessed for all 
these things, for ho is mindful of the earth and makes it shake. In the same year, d~n
ing the night between . Thursday 7 February and Friday 7 [8?] of the same month 
there was a strong bu.t brief earthquake after the fifth hour, and at the same hou{ 
there was another long but weak earthquake, and again towards the sixth hour there • 
,vas a brief and weak earthquake. The following night at about the ninth hour there 
was another weak and brief earthquake. On the following Saturday; therefore, a 
meetjng of clergy was called, and the bishop of Padua ordered that prayers should be 
said during mass, such as Lblank space]. Similarly, on Tuesday 12 of the same month, 
in the morning, towards the end of the thirteenth hour, there was another weak and 
brief earthquake. And so all peoples and kings were in fear of the glory of God, who 
alone is capable of producing wonders. In the same year, on Monday 2 May, at tho 
end of the twenty-fourth hour, there was a brief earthquake lasting as long as it takes 
to recite half a Hail Mary" . 

MCCCXLVIII, indictione prima, die veneris XXV ianuarii in festo conversionis S.Pauli 
hara ue::.;perarum, dum in ecclesia Paduana canatarentur vespere et in psalmn: Domine 
probasti me cantaretur versus: "Si occideris Deus peccatores", fuit maximus terrenwtus 
per tantum ternpus, quo possent bene legi distincte quatuor "Paternoster", et fuit maior 
quam fuerint unquam temporibus, de quibus extat memoria. Fugeruntque omnes 
sacerdotes de coro in claustrum et dominus episcopus Paduanus cum familia f'ugit in 
ortum suurn. Post mediam quasi horam fuit alius terremotus paruus, quae multi 
fidedigni dixerunt se sensisse, et dunwit per unum ''Ave Maria", quem ego non sensi. In 
quo terremotu quidam lapis marmoreus longus uno cubito et paulo minus latu,;, qui 
erat in capite ecclesie Paduane super tectum, super altare S.Danielis cecidit et prnpier 
sui rotunditatem descendit per tegulas et cecidit 1,uper superiorem tectum sacr-iHlie 
maioris deindeque super inferiorem tectm eiusdem sacristie el, fractis tegulis multis, 
cadens in terra intravii hostium domus domini Venturini can.onici, que est ex opposito 
dicte sacristie, et ii quievit. Item scissa est turris rubea cornunis Padue in p arte inferiori 
et aliqu.antulum. obliquata, ila qu.od consilio phisico destn.u;ta est, reparanda statim. 
Item ecclesia Aqaifogensis Sanctorum IIermacore et Fortunati pro medietate corruit et 
destructr.i fiiit. 
Item in civitate Venetiarum rnulte sumrnitates campaniliorum et plurima camina 
ceciderunt. · In civital,! quoque Paduana aliqua camin.a corruerunt et alique domus 
male fundate et uetuste ceciderunt. Per omnia benedictus Deus qui respicit terrain et 
facit eam tremere. Eodem anno in nocte veniente post d£em iovis 7 februarii et ante 
diem veneris 7 ipsius mensis post quintani horam /iiil terremotus magnus et brevis et 
in eadem hora fi.tit alius terremotus longus et parvus fuit quoque infra eandem horam 
sexlam tertiu.s terremotus breuis et paruus. In nocte vero proxima sequenti circa nonam 
horam noctis fuit alius parvus brevisque terremntas. 
Propter quod in die sabbati proxime .~equenti per dominum episcopum Padu.anum, 
r:onvocato clero, ordinal um f'uit, quod dicerentur orationes in m.i::.;sa, videlicet [blank space]. 
Item die martis 12 eiusdem mensis in 1na.ne, circa finem .l3 hare fuit alius parvus et 
brevis terremotu1>. Et sic timebant gentes et omnes reges gloriam Dei, qui fc cit 
rnimbilia solus. 
lvfillesim.o eodem, die lune 2 maii in fine vigesime quurte hare fuit terremotus brevis 
quantum dicerefor medium ''Ave Maria". 

t 
j 
' 



• zuvaro provides better details of damage effects, for they are only partly recorded in 
the Liber regiminum Paduae (in "Miscellanea di storia veneta", s.II, tomo 6, 1899, 
pp.88, 164) and not mentioned at all in the contemporary chronicle of Guglielmo 
Cortusi (Historia de nouitatibus Padue et Lombardie, cols.926-7). 
In the Liber regiminum Padue we read as follows: 
"But the said tower of the commune, because of a very great earthquake at Padua and 
other places in 1248 [1348], on Friday 25 January during vespers, was so badly dam-
aged that it had to be completely rebuilt. f ... J • . 
And in that year a terrible plague spread across the · whole of the East, killing. count
less people, and neither Italy nor any of the West succeeded in avoiding this evil, and 
in the year 1348, on 25 January at the twenty-third hour there was a great earthquake 
which lasted for half an hour, after which a terrible plague came across the sea". 

Sed dicta turris comunis propter maximum terremotum factum in Padua et aliis locis 
MCCXLVIII die veneris XXV ianuarii in vesperas adeo concussa fuit quad oportuit 
totam rehedif~care. [ ... .I 
Cum in dicta anno pestis horrenda totum orientem invasisset cum innumerabili 
mortalium cede; et ne Italia, ac univenmm Occidens hoc malum fugeret, in annis 

• MCCCXLVlII die XXV ianuarii hora XXIII f'uit ingens terraemotus qui duravit per 
dimidium home, post quem pestis inaudita mare transiuit. 

Conforto da Costoza (ed. Steiner, p.11) provides evidence of the earthquake having 
· affected Vicenza: 
«Jn the year 1376, as the night approached Wednesday 12 March, towards morning, 
there was such a great earthquake that everyone thought it no less powerful than the 
one on the feast of St.Paul in 1348". 

MCCCLXXVI, nocte veniente ad diem mercurii 12 marcii, circa matutinum diei, 
increpuit tam admirabilis teremotus, quad ab omnibus ereditus fuit non minor qui in 
die sancti Pauli 1348. 

That the earthquake was felt in Verona is recorded by an exceptional witness, the 
humanist Francesco Petrarca (Letter to Guido Sette, archbishop of Genoa, ed. Bigi 
1963, pp.960-3), who wrote as follows in a letter which, although dating to twenty years 
after tho earthquake, displays his usual accurate memory: 
"Twenty years have now gone by since 1348 (two scourges began in that single year) 
when, on 25 January, towards evening, our Alps, which Virgil says are ,not accustomed 
to shake, and the whole ofitaly and much of Germany shook so violently that the inex
pert, for whom this was a completely new and unima6rined experience, thought the end 
of the world had come. 
At the time, I was sitting alone in my library in Verona, and although I was not entire
ly ignorant of such things, I was taken by surprise, and when the earth shook beneath 
my feet and then books came tumbling down and fell apart, I was amazed, and when I 
came out of my room I saw my servants and everybody else fleeing in panic, their faces 
deathly pale". 

Vigesi'.mus a,nnus est nunc (unum en£m mali utriusque principium fuit) ex quo Alpes 
nostre, quarum motus insolitos ait },1aro, octavo die Kalendas Februarias tremuere, 
inclinata iam pa.rumper ad occasum die, Italieque simul ac Germanie pars magna 
contremuit tam vehementer, ut adesse mundi finem inesperti quidam crederent, quibus 
insueta prorsus et numquam cogitata res erat. Verone tune in bibliotheca mea solus 
sedens, quamquam non in totum rei nescius, repentina tamen et nova re perculsus, solo 
tremente sub pedibus et undique concursantibus ac mentibus libellis, obstupui, et 
:Wess us thalamo farniliam moxque populum trepidis::;ime ftuctuantem vidi. Omniwn 
m ore funereus pallor erat. 425 
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The effects of the earthquake at Verona are also recorded in the Notae Veronenses {ed. 
Cipolla 1890, p.4 75), though with a slight mistake in the month: 
"1348. In the month of February in that year, on the day of the feast of St.Paul, there 
was a great earthquake at Verona and throughout the world, at the conjunction of the 
t,vo planets Mars and Saturn". 

M.CCC.XLVIIJ. Illo anno in mense februarij, in festo sancli Pauli, fuit terremotus 
magnus in civitate Veronense. Et per totum universum orbem, et fuit coniunctio 
duorom planetarum, scilicet lvlartis et Saturn}. 

There is a contemporary Tyrolean chronicle from Bolzano, the Bazner Chronik (in 
Schorn 1902, pp.117-8) which records earthquake effects in the worst affected area and 
describes damage at Balzano: 
"On the evening of Friday, 25 January, the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul, at the 
sunset hour, around vespers, there was an earthquake throughout the world, and in 
some towns it was so powerful that it cut both mountain and valley; and so great was 
it that I am unable to narrate or describe in writing one thousandth part of it. In par
ticular, the earthquake reduced to ruins the town ofVillach in Carinthia, destroying its 
surrounding walls and all its buildings and churches and killing five hundred people 
there, and in particular many people were killed as they listened to a friar's sermon; 
and the same earthquake which caused houses to collapse in Villach turned the water 
black in the wells and the ·water had such a bad taste that nobody could remain there, 
and a mountain collapsed near the town of Villach, falling into an expanse of water 
which overflowed and many people were drowned, and villages, people and property 
were submerged and people fled into the mountains, taking their possessions wit.h 
them. The same earthquake caused the collapse of the walls of the fortress of the 
count of Ortnburg together with the mountain. 
The same earthquake also caused the collapse of ten houses at Balzano as well as the 
tower at Wagnergasse ,·vhich opened up with a crack as wide as a Boliano braccio, as 
hundreds of people saw, and after the earthquake the ·crack in the tower closed up so 
much that one could only insert two fingers into tho space. And an unstable block of 
stone fell on to the church at Balzano, which cracked from top to bottom, as far down 
as a string course. And the tower of my lord Conrad cracked on the tomb side. And 
the earthquake happened while vespers was being sung and as the bright sun was set
ting. In the year of Our Lord 1348, in January". 

Item es ham ein epignn VII tag in den ianm:ii am freytag uom 1:mnnd pauls abent der 
peherung umb vesper zeit ilber ale die welt unnd was an etlichen stettn also g1·oss,. das 
er perg unnd tal zu samen schnet das ich hie nicht den tausenttn tail gesagn mag nach 
geschribn sunderlich warf denn erdpign nyder villach ain stat i1::t gelegen in Kiinuler 
rinkhmaur und alles gemeur unnd alle Kiehn unnd verfiellen V hundert rnenschen in 
der selben stat u.nd hesunderlich uerjrel grose volkh zu dem parfussern an einer predig 
unnd der selb erd pign der warff' in der selben stat villach auff zwen hays prunen 
schwrrrzes waser und schrnachten so fast das niemandt kain i.veil dapey mochi peleibn 
unnd fiel ain perg au.ch danider pey der sta,t fmach unnd fiel in ain wasser das die geyl 
unnd iiswalt das wasser das ess hinter s_ych gie und ertrenkh vil leut unnd dorfer unnd 
etumn volck flach uufl dy perg mit leib und mit guett der selb erpign der warff' nid(,r 
deun gra/fh von ortnburg ir festen etlliche mit deu pergn etliche dem gemeur. 
Item der selbig erpign warff nider zu Botzn X he user unnd den turn in wagnergasn der 
erklab sych von ainer gueten potzner eLln weit das sa.chn uber hundert menschn und 
nach dem erpidn gieng der turn wider zusamen das ma,n kem zween finger darein 
mocht legn und der wendl stain zu der pf'ar kirchn zu Botzn der klob sych uon oben 
herab untzt auf das uierd gaden unnd hern Chunrats thurn miff dem grahen klab sych 
an zwa:yen euden und geschach dy weil man vesper sanng und dy weyl es erpydnns da 
was es finster pey scheinnder sunen. Anno rev. dm. MCCCXLVIll jarn. 
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Damage caused by the earthquake at Trento is recorded in the reliable Cronaca of 
Giovanni da Parma (in Pezzana 1837, vol.1, appendix, p.50), who was in the city when 
the earthquake struck. He records: 
"All those willing to listen should know that in the year of our Lord 1348, in the first 
indiction, on 25 January, which is the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul, at the hour 
cif vespers, there was a minor earthquake, and almost immediately afterwards there 
was another so powerful that the tmver of S.Maria [in Trento] leaned at such an angle 
that the bells at the top rang of their own accord; and the water in the baptismal fonts 
overflowed for a while. Many "episastors" [a corruption of the word epicaustoria, i.e. 
chimneys] in houses collapsed, as did many whole houses, and this earthquake last
ed long enough for me to have recited carefully three Lord's Prayers and three Hail 
Marys. 
In this connection some people from other parts have said that the palace in Udine of 
the patriarch of Aquileia half collapsed, and that a river in Alemannia flowed back
wards because its course was obstructed by a mountain landslide, and that many peo
ple were killed in other places. All these things happened because of the earthquake, 
and it is said that many even more disastrous things occurred, but I am not in a posi
tion to write about them~. 

Notum sit omnibus, qui audire voluerint, quad anno Nativitatis Domini 1848 
indictione prima, die 26 januarii, scilicet in die conversiones 8.Pauli, hara vespertina 
fuit unus terraemotus parvus, et quasi sine intervallo aliquo, fuit alius tantae 
vehementiae, quad campanille de 8.Maria kine inde taliter plicatum fuit, quod 
campanae quae super ipso sunt a se ipsis pulsatae fuerunt; aquae quae erant in 
baptisterii pro certo fusae fuerunt. Multa Episastoria domorum ruerunt, sic el multae 
domus, et duravit iste terraemotus per tantum horae spacium, quad morose dixissem 
ter pater et fer Ave Maria. 
Adhuc majora dicebantur ab illis, qui de extraneis partibus veniebant, quad palatium 
de Utino Domini Patriarchae Aquilejen. per medium ruit, et unus fiuvius, qui est in 
Alemania, retrogressus est propter impletionem cujusdam mantis, qui in dicta fiuvio 
ruit, et in aliis partibus multae personae nwrtuae fuerunt, et haec omnia propter 
terraemotum, et multa alia dicebantur multo majora, quae scribere non potu£. 

In relation to Mantua, Aliprandi Bonamente (p.132) records: Lombardy 
"Before going on, l must mention I that on the feast of St.Paul [25 January 1348] at the 
twenty-first hour there came/ an earthquake, greater than any experienced since then". 

Innanzi eke piit passi, voio dir aloe I lo dt di san Polo a vintiuna ora vene I un 
terremoto, non fu mazor dopoe. 

In tho Statuti di Mozzanica (:vfozzanica iR in tho pre8ent-day province of Bergamo) 
there is a verse composition by Giovanni di Leve which records the earthquake 
(Archivio di Stato, Milan, Diplomatico, Statuti, cartclla II, foL16v.): 
"In the year of the Incarnation 1347 [1348, modern style], in tho month of January on 
Friday 25 / 8t the hour of vespers the earth shook with great rage / and towers and 
buildings trembled throughout the world / and men prostrated themselves on the 
ground in great fear. I, Giovanni di Leve, from my own knowledge, when the earth / 
shook, composed these verses and wrote them in my own hand". 

Ab incarnatione Anno M septem cum trecentum / quatragessimo de mense Ianuarii die 
veneris vigessirnn quinto / In hara vespere terra tremuit cum furore pleno I Turres et 
rnsamenta trernuerunt In orbe toto I Romines In Terra eadebant expauriti de timore 
magno. 
Ego Johannes de Leve ex mea propria siencia quandn terra I tremuit dietos carminos 
feci et ex mea prupria manu scripsi. 427 
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Emilia-Romagna The Chronicun Placentinum by Giovanni Mussi (p.499) records: 
"In 1348, during the night following Saturday 24 January, there was an earthquake at 
Piacenza". 

Anno Christi MCCCLVIII, die sabba.ti XXIV Januarii, nocte sequenti fuit terraemotus 
in Civitate Placentiae. 

The chronicle Polyhistoria is traditionally but wrongly attributed to Bartolomeo da 
Fenara (col.806): the text records earthquake effects at Ferr.ara. The author was in 
fact Nicolo da Ferrara (Andreolli et al. 1991, pp.183-4), who wrote: 
"In that same year 1348 on 25 January at about the hour of vespers there was a very 
great earthquake in Ferrara. It was also felt at the same time and on the same day in 
many other areas, especially in Carinthia, where it completely destroyed the town of 
Villach". 

Nel medesimo anno lvICCCXLVIII a dt 25 gennaio circa l'ora di vespro fu in Ferrara un 
grandissimo tremuoto, che fu sentito a di e ora suddetti in molte altre parti, e 
massimamente in quelle di Carentana, dove la citta di Villach tutta fu pel cletto 
tremuoto sommersa. 

At Bologna, there is evidence for the earthquake in the contemporary chronicle of 
Pietro and Floriano Villola (vol.II, pp.583-4): 
"In the said year [1348], on 25 January; the day of the feast of the Conversion of St. Paul, 
very near the hour of vespers, there occurred so great and fierce an earthquake thai 
expressions of horror appeared on people's faces ; at that same time the earthquake was 
very strong in Venice, where houses and the church of S.Marco were badly damaged". 

In lo dito millesimo {1348), di XXV de genaro lo di de conversio' San Polo, e fo in vegniri 
. su l'ora del vespro, vene [a Bologna] lo temmoto grande e fero; e plu che quaxe tute le 
penwne se cambiono forte in volto, e grandiximo fa in quell'ora in Vinexia e grande 
nuvita gle fo in le Zora caxe et in San Marcho. 

The Leggendario del Monastero di Santa Chiara at Modena (Archivio di Stato, Modena, 
Mrinoscritti della Biblioteca, 162, fol.42v.) there is a manuscript compiled by difforent 
authors in the 14th-16th centuries, containing information about monastery property and 
certain events thought tu be worth recording. In it the Poor Clares have left a slightly 
fanciful Rnd generic record of the earthquake, no damage in their town being mentioned: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1348, in the month of January, on the day of the feast of the 
Conversion of St.Paul, at the hour of Vespers, in good weather, there came a very great 
earthquake and in many towns it caused the collapse of houses and palaces and tow
ers, and similarly at various places in the mountains it moved castles from one posi
tion to another". 

Anno Domini M.CCC.X.L.VIII de mense Ianuarii in conversione sancti Pauli hara 
vespertina, sereno tempore venit quidam maximum terremotus et in multis ciuitatibus 
domos ac palatia et turres obruit simililer et castra in montibus in pluribus partibus de 
loco ad locum nwuit. 

At Modena, there is evidence for the earthquake in the Annales veteres Mutinenses 
(col.82), but with a slight mistake in the date: 
"In the year 1:-348, on Thursday 26 January, there was a great and general earthquake; 
and on Thursday 7 February, at night, there was another great earthquake. And there 
came the disease which they call "inguinal". 

De anno MCCCX[,Vlll die JO,.'VJ Ianuarii die Jouis fuit magnus et generalis 
terraemotus et die VII februariii die Javis de nocte fuit etiam magnus terraemotu.s. Et 
fuit morbus, quem inguinariam appellant. 

The Chronicon Regien8e (col.66), compiled by Sagacino Levalossi and Pietro Gazata, men-
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tions the earthquake at Reggio Emilia, where there was evidently no damage: 
"1348, 25 January, There was an exceptional earthquake throughout the world at 
Vespers.[ ... ] The earthquake destroyed many towns" . 

MCCCXLVIII. die XXV. Januarii factus est terraemotus in Vesperis ultra modum per 
totum Mundum. [ ... ] Terraemotus multae Urbes deiecit. 

Inscriptions 
There is evidence of this earthquake in four inscriptions, one of which is at Villach and AUS'IRJA 

the other three in Italy: at Venice, Costozza and Aquileia. Quite the most interesting 
and detailed is the one in Venice, in which the record of the earthquake of 1348 is fol-
lowed by a description of the Plague. 

■ 1 - Villach, church of James (published in Hoernes 1901, p.69). The inscription 
refers to Villach and the city of Basel, but confuses two earthquakes (it was in 1356 
that Basel was struck): 
"I tell you that in 1348 there was an earthquake on the day of the Conversion of St.Paul 
which damaged the city of Basel and the castles of Villa ch" 

• Sub M. C. triplo quadraginta octo tibi dico 
Tune fuit terrae nwtus conversio Pauli 
Subueriit urbes Basileanum castra Villaci 

■ 2 - Venice, lunotte of an internal portal in the former Scuola Grande della Carita: ITALY 

inscription in gold letters which was placed there in the years immediately folJowing 
the earthquake. It records both the earthquake itself and the serious o.utbreak of the 
plague which came a few months later. The effects of the earthquake are recorded in 
these terms: 
"In the name of Almighty God and the Blessed Virgin Mary. In the year of the 

. Incarnation of our Lord Jesus Christ 1347 [Venetian style; 1348 modern style] on 25 
January on the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul at about the hour of vespers there 
was a great earthquake in Venice and almost throughout the world and the tops of 
many bell-towers and houses and chimneys collapsed, as well as the church of 
S.Basilio; and so great was the fear that almost everybody thought they were going to 
die, and the earth continued to shake for about 40 days; and after this a great plague 
began and people died of various diseases and from various causes; some spat blood 
from their mouths and some had swellings under their armpits and ears, while the skin 
of others became dark, and it seemed that these diseases passed from one person to 
another, that is to say from the sick to the healthy. And people were so frightened that 
fathers did not want to be with their sons, nor sons with their fathers; and these deaths 
continued for about six months and it was commonly said that two thirds of the people 
of Venice had died" 

In name de Dio eterno e de la Biada Vergene Maria. In l'ano de la lncamacion del nos
tro signor miser Iesu Christo MCCCXLVII a di. XXV de qener lo di de la conversion d.e 
Sen Polo, cerca ora de bespero fo gran taramoto in Veniexia e quasi per tuto el mondo e 
ca<;e multe cime de canpanili e ca.~e e camini e la glesia de Sen Baseio, e fo si gran 
spavento che quaxi tuta la qente pen.sava de morir, e non stete, la tera de trenwr cerca 
di XL; e puo driedo questo comenr.;a una gran mortalitade e mori'a la c;ente de diverse 
malatie erasion; alguni spudaua sangue per la boca e alguni vegniva glanduxe soto li 
scaii e a Le lenr;ene, e alguni uegniva lo mal de carbon per le carne, e pareva che questi 
mali se pi'a:;e l'un da l'oltro, qoe li sani da l'infermi. Et era la qente in tan.to spauento, 
che 'l pare no' uoleva andar dal fio, ne 'l fio dal pare; e dura questa mortalitade cerca 
mexi VI, e si se diseva comunamente che li era morto ben le do parte ·de la c;ente de 
lT • 429 venzexia. 
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■ 3 - Costozza (Vicenza), bell-tower at the church of S.Mauro. This inscription 
records the date of 1348 earthquake, as well of the earthquakes of 1117 and 1222. It 
is reasonable to suppose that the reference is to damage to the bell-tower itself, for it 
can be seen to have gone through various stages of construction (see fig. 18, p.106): 
"[ .. .J 1348 Earthquakes". 

r ... J MCCCXLVIII Tercmoti. 

• 4 - Aquileia, choir of the Basilica, inscription on the tomb of the patriarch 
Marquardo recording the rebuilding of the church. 
"1381, 3 January, the patriarch Marquardo, an out.standing man, renowned throughout 
the ,vorld for justice, reputation, virtue and excellence of conduct, born of Randech 
blood, lies in this splendid marble as used in the roof of the Aquileian building, towards 
whose construction he contributed beautiful Suabian things [Marquardo was SuabianJ; 
he was count and vicar of Charles IV the former prince, and he was consul and justest 
of guardians of the empire, and the first thing this man did was to raise the needy 
church from its ruins, a work of the greatest piety; you, then, who read of the destiny 
of so great a man, weep with me and remember his great example". 

M°CCC'LXXXI die III I ianuarii I notus ad extrenws muncli vir maximus axes iusti
tia, fama, virtutu.m, culmi I ne mo rum, l'llarquardus Patriar I cha natus de sanguine 
Randech hoc Aquileiensis inest generoso marmore tect/us, ortus cui iunxit dilecta 
su/ euia primos, qui Caroli quarti comes atque vicarius olim principis I et consul fuit ac 
iustiss I imus omnis imperii tutor, vir primitus iste ruinis fundatam gravibus praesen• 
tem struxit egenam ecclesiam, sarratus opum moderam.ine nulla, haec igitur tanti 
d I omini qui fata legetis I mecum flete simul memoranda exempla tenete. 

i'l'ALY Earthquake's effects by locality based 011 historical sources 
(in alphubetic;;il order) 
The table below provides a summary of effects, as recorded in primary sources, and 
confined to Italian localities (in alphabetical order) within the geographical limits of 
this catalogue. 
Our survey sho,vs that the area of major effects is in Austria: for an overall assessment, . 
see the section entitled 'General effects of the earthquake' and the Austrian and 
German localities in the list on pp.433-4, as well as the comprehensive map of effects. 

locality effects sources 

Aqui leia Almost total collapse of the ancient basilica of Resolution, 1351; Innocent VI, 
Ss.Ermagora e Fortunato (which dated to a Romanesque Letter, 14 marzo 1354; 
reconstruction carried out in the first half of the 11th Patriarch of Aquileia, Letter, 
cent.ury). The hell-towc1.·, whose small dome at the very 1362; Villani G., Nuova Cron., 
top collapsed, waR probably damaged almost in its pp.562-6; Aquileia, inscription 
entirety, for there is evidence of :restoration work from on the tomb of the patriarch 
the first string course upwards. There was other serious Marquardo 
but unspecified damage. 

Bologna The earthquake was so "great and fierce" that everybody Villola, Grun., Il, pp.583-4 
was frightened . 

Bolzano 'Ten houses collapsed. In the Wagnergasse tower, longi- Bazner Chronik, pp.11.7-118 
tudinal damage split il into two. In an otherwise 
unidentified church, a piece of stone became detflched 
from the roof and the upper part of the hell-tower waH 

damaged. The tower belonging to a certain "dominu,; 
Conrad" was damaged. 

--------------------------~----~---------'----·- - -· 



Costozza An inseription reports the dates of three earthquil;kes, CosL07.za, inscription on the 
including that of 1348. It seems likely that this refers bell-tower of the church of 
to damage suffered by the bell-tower itself. S.Mauro 

:Ferrara The earthquake \vas "very great"; no damage is men- Chron. Est. , p.68; Nie. Ferr., 
tioned. Palys., col.806 

Gemona del 
Friu]i 

More than half its houses colbpsed. The cathedral bell- Villani G., N Cron., pp.562-6 
tow·er was hadiy damaged and in danger of collapse; the 
stone sb.tue of St.Christopher on the fai;ade cracked 
from top to bottom. 

Iv1antua The earthquake was felt; no damage is mentioned. Ali pr. Bonam., Alipr., p.132 

Mestre Damage.cl probably occurred. A document of 8 May 1348 AS Ve, Senato, :Misti, reg.24, 
records repairs to a loophole. fol. 7 4r. 

Modena The earthquake was very strong here. No damage is ASl\fo, Mss, Bibi., 1.62, Legg., 
mentioned. fol.42v.; Ann. Vet. Mut., col.82 

Mozzanica The earthquake was Rb'ongly felt. Nu damage is men- ASMi, Diplomatico, Statuti, 
tioned, cartella II, fol.16v. 

Noa le Damage probably occurred: a document of 8 May 1348 ASVe, Senato; Misti, reg.24, 
records the n~ed for defensive works to be ;epaircd. fol. 74r. 

Padua Some old houses with poor foundations collapsed; some Zuvaro, Note, pp.109-111; 
chimneys fell down. In the cathedral, a large marble Liber regim. Padue, pp.88,164; 
s lab from the roof became detached and damaged the Cortusi, Hist., cols.926-7 
roof of the sacristy. The lower part of the tower of the 
palazzo consiliare, known as the Torre Ro.~sa, was badly 
damaged and leaned at an angle; on technical advice it 

was subRequently demolished and rebuilt. 

Paluzza The inhabited area almost completely· col.lapsed, and Villani G., N Cron., pp.562-6 
there were many victims. 

Montr, Croce Most of i.ts houses collapsed. 

Piacenza The earthquake was felt; no damage is mentioned. 

Pisa The carthq uake was felt. 

Villani G., N. Cron., pp.562-6 

Mussi, Chron. , col.499 

Villani G., N. Cron.., pp .562-6 

Pordenone Four large capitals foll from a bell-tower, probably thal GiDv. Pord., Suppl. , pp.56-7 
of the cathedrsl. 

Ha.gogna Two of the castle towern collapsed into the river Villani G., iV. Cron. , pp.562-6 
Tagliament.o. There were many victims. 

Sacile The north-cast town gate collapsed. 

S.Daniele Fr. Widespread collapses and many victims. 

Tolmc:r,zo Widespread collap8eS and many victims. 

Villani G., N Cron., pp.562-6 

Villani G., N Cron., pp.562-6 

Villani G., N Cron., pp.5G2-6 

Trento Ivfany houses and chimneys collapsed; the bell-tower of Giov. Parma, Cron., p.50 
the church of s.:Maria swayed and caused the bells t.o 
ring; water overflowed from the baptismal fonts. 

Trcviso Damage probably occuned. Repairs to some mills. ASVe, Senato, Misti, reg.24, 

fol.71.r. 

u<line A number of houses coUapf;ed. Part, or half; of the patri- Villani G., N Cron., pp.562-6; 
arch's palace collapsed. Giov. Parma, Cron. , p./50 DE 431 
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fig. 83a 

Venice Houses, the tops of some hell-towers, and chinmeys col- Venice, lunelte of nn internal 
lapsed. The dome of the basilica of S.Marco was dam- portal in the former Scuula 
agod; the adjacent boll-tower swayed so much that the della Carita; De Grazia, 
hells rang of their own accord. The loft-hand side and Chron., p.69; Zuvaro, ,Vote, 
the top of the church of S.Basilio collap,c,e<l.. There were pp.109-11; BNMa1·ciaoaVe, 
col lapses and damage al the church of S.Maria dci Frari, Mss. It. Classe ·vn, 1275, 
described as the ~new church of the F-ranciscans" (con- Zancaruol, Crun.; Villani G., N. 
struct.iun hnd in fact begun in 1340) as well as at the Cron., pp.ti62-6 
church of S. Vidal and S.SilveRtr.'O, the tops of whose 
respective bell-towers collapsed. There were rnllapses 
,ind damage to the bell-tower. of S.Giovanni di Rialto 
(now S.Giovanni Elemosimirio). Collapse of the bell-
tower nt the church of S.Angelo Rnf.faele as well as of the 
top of the church; collapse of i,he top of the bell-tower of 
S.Giacomo dnll'Ori11. At lhe Cannini church (S.Maria 
del Carmelo), collapRe of the oculus above the church 
door; a segment still survives in the fa~nde. Two arche.s 
collapsed at the Arsenal, and n wall was damaged. Villani G. , N. Cron., pp.562-6 . 

Vcnzone Many houses collapsed; damage lo the cathedrn.1, whoRe 
bell-tower was badly affet:ted. p F L 3'°8 etrarca •., ctter, 1.:- o.: 

Verona The earthquake was strongly felt; objects fell from shelves; Letttn-, J 350; Notae Ve1:, !J.47fi 
people find into the open. No damage is mentioned. "' 11 ,,onC Custow, Framm., f) . . 

Vi~enza The earthquake w,,s strongly .'.'elt; no damage is mentioned. 



Aquileia • VII-VIII 

13 14 

fig. 83b The identification of the epicentre is at present considerably hampered by the lack of 
data for the Slovenia area . 

.&. 1348 01 25 15:00-16:00 GT @=4635 13 32 lo= IX-X Me== 7.3 Sites: 56 EE:6 Ts? 
localion lat. long. I location lat. long. I 

l~ederaun A 46 34 1::i 49 IX-XEE Oberdrauburg A 46 4.5 12 58 VIII-IX 

Rain A 46 33 13 49 IX-XBE Ortenburg A 46 46 13 34 VIII-IX 

Villach A 46 37 13 51 .TX-XEE Reifnit.z A 46 36 14 11 VIII-IX 

Wasscrleonhnrg A 46 J6 13 38 lX-XEE Rosegg A 46 36 14 Ol VTH-IX 

Arnuldstein A 46 33 13 43 TXEE ~an Daniele del Fr. J 46 09 rn 01 VIIHX 

Feldkirch en A 4(i 44 14 06 IX S.Pctcr am Watler~b. A 46 38 14 42 VIII-IX 

·Gcmon!l del Friuli J 46 17 13 08 rx Wuldenstein A 46 56 14 54 VIII-IX 

Mauthen A 46 40 13 00 IX Wildenstein A 46 33 14 31 VIII-TX 
Ossiach A ,jfi 40 13 60 IX Ragogna 1 46 11 12 59 VIII 

Paluzza 1 46 ;W 13 Ol IX Udine I 46 04 13 l4 VIII 

Monte Croce Carnico ;46 36 12 57 IX Vcnzone J 46 20 13 08 VIII 

S lrassfr ie d A 46 33 13 30 IX Aqwlei.a 1 45 46 13 22 v'11-Vlll 

Tolmezzo J 4G 24 1:1 01 lX Bohano I 46 30 11 21 vu 
Bad Bleiherg 11. 46 38 13 .1] VITT-IX ).fastre r ·15 3ll 12 14 VII 
Gaiht,. A Mi 33 13 42 .Vlll-IX Noale [ 45 33 12 04 \.'TI 

BochwarL A 46 38 13 60 VIII-IX Padua I ,15 24 11 53 vu 
Hollenhurg A 46 30 H 24 Vlll-IX Twnto I 46 04 11 07 VII 

Krainberg A 46 82 13 46 VIII•LX: TreviHo I 45 40 12 15 Vll 
Liemberg A 46 4!> 14 14 VITI-IX Venice I 45 26 12 20 VJITs? 

Neuhaus an de,· G,ail A 46 33 • 13 47 Vlll-IX Vic:enza I 45 38 1l 33 Vll 
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location lat. long. I location lat. long. 

Pordenone J 45 58 12 40 VI-Vll Piacenza I 45 03 09 42 

Saci.le I 45 57 12 30 VI-VH Verona J 45 26 11 00 

C:ostozza l 45 28 11 36 D (VI-VU) Mantua ·1 45 09 10 47 

Bologna J 4,1 30 11 20 V Munich D 48 08 11 34 

Ferrara 1 44 50 11 37 V Pisa I 43 43 10 24 

Freising D 48 24 11 45 VF.F. Regensburg D 49 01 12 07 

Modena J 44 39 10 56 V Reg,ro nell'En1ilia 1 44 42 10 38 

).fo zi anica I 45 29 09 42 V Strasbourg I' 48 34 07 45 

( 191) 1348 September shortly before 13 Subiaco [central Italy] 
sr,urce BMN Subiaco, area XX.HI, parchrneut 7, drawn up by the notary Paolo di Cervara 
hist01fograph)' 1\-firzio (ed. 1885); Rgidi (1904); Cignitti and Caronti (1956) 

literat=c Guidaboni et al. Ll985l; Guidoboni and Mariotti (1997); Ivfolin et al. (2000); 
~',fariotti et al. (2000); 1folin et al. (2002) 
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This earthquake is unknown to the :=;cismic catalogue tradition, but not to scientific 
literature. In 1985 a parchment was brought to light which Guidaboni et al. [1985] 
thjnk bears witness to this event, but there are legitimate doubts, which we attempt 
to clear up here. 
Shortly before 1:3 September 1348 (that is to say, about a year before the great earth
quake of September 1349 - see below), an earthquake caused damage to the Rocca 
Abbaziale at Subiaco (in the province of Rome). This building, also known as the 
"palace of the abbots" (palazzo degli abati), was occupied by the abbots of the local 
Benedictine monastery, one ofthe oldest in Italy. The only known report of the earth
quake is a notarial deed concerning a donation made by a certain Giacomo di Santo 
Vito to his nephew Giovanni. The document was drawn up on 13 September 1348 by 
Paolo di Cervara, a notary. What is of interest to us is the date of the document itself, 
for it is declared that the deed was drawn up in the garden of the convent of 
S.Francesco, because Abbot Pietro had taken refuge there, as the Rocca Abbaziale had 
been damaged. That means that the earthquake mentioned in the deed had ahnost 
certainly taken place shortly before. The reference to the earthquake in the deed is 
as follows: 
"In the name of Our Lord, amen. In the year of Our Lord 1348, in the seventh year 
of the pontificate of Clement VI, in the first indiction, on the thirteenth day of the 
month of September. L ... ]. 
Drawn up in the garden of S.Francesco of Subiaco of the order of Friars Minor, where 
the said abbot had taken up personal residence because of the very great earthquake 
which seriously damaged the castle of Subiaco". • 

In nvmine Domini, amen. Anno Domini millesimo .CCC0 xxxxuiij.U, pontificatus 
Domini Clemen.tis pape . VI. , anno eius . VII., indictione prirna, mense septembris, die 
.XIII.a. [ .. .] • 
Actum in orto Sancti Francishi de Sublaco de ordine minorum. ubi prefatus dominus 
abbas persona.liter resieclebat propter terremotus maximum, ex quo dirupta erat rocca 
Suhlaci. 

The abbots' residence at the Benedictine monastery complex was separate from the 
monastic buildings themselves. The latter consisted of tho monastery of S.Sco hrntica 
(founded 1n the 6th century) and the monastery of the Sacro Speco or of S.Benedetto 
(founded around the 11th century). The convent of S.Francesco was also just outside 
the inhabited area of Subiaco (sec fig. 84). About a year later, this area , like much of 



central Italy, was struck by the great earthquake of September 1349, for which there 
arc a great many reliable sources. There are legitimate reasons for casting doubt on 
the accuracy of the above deed, as do l\.folin et al. (2000; 2002). 
It was first made known in 1985 in studies .carried out on behalf of ENEL (Guidoboni 
et al. 1985), and subsequently reconsidered both in Guidoboni and Mariotti (1997) and 
in Mariotti et al. (2000). 
It has to be pointed out, however, that from the point of view of the diplomatics the 
dating given in the deed is unquestionable, since all its elements fit together perfect
ly: 13 September 1348 was indeed in the seventh year of the pontificate of Clement 
VI (May 1348 - May 1349), and in the first indiction (25 December 134 7 - 24 
December 1348). • 
The indiction calculation used in this document is based on what is known as the 
"Roman" or "pontifical" system, according to which the indiction begins on 25 
December (or 1 January). A careful examination of the parchments dating to those 
years in the Subiaco archives shows that the "Roman" indiction system was used by 
all the notaries working in that area. 
The only chronological element which appears to clash with the above is the reference 
to Abbot Pietro. He was in fact not officially appointed head of the Subiaco abbey by 
Clement VI until 30 March 1349 (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, 187, 
fo1.125r.). But there is an explanation for this apparent clash in the fact that when 
his predecessor Giovanni died of the plague in 1348, Pietro was immediately desig
nated abbot by the monks of Santa Scolastica, between 31 May and 13 September 
1348: it was only later (March 1349) that this was confirmed by the pope. This expla
nation is confirmed by a study of Benedictine customs in the 13th and 14th centuries 
as regards the appointment of abbots at Subiaco (Cignitti and Caronti 1956), as well 
as of clashes with the papal see and the fact that there are other notaria1 deeds which 
mention abbot Pietro before 1349. 
We therefore think that there are no intrinsic or extrinsic factors to justify doubts 
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fig. 84 Subiaco: location of the RoccaAhbaziale damaged in the 1348 earthquake, and ofthe 
ecclesiastical buildings in existence in the mid-14th century. 435 
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about the dating of the document . But we also have to ask ourselves whether an 
authentic notarial deed niay contain - for reasons unknown to us - a falsehood· 
could the date, for example, have been tampered with, and the deed backdated by on~· 
year? Or could the document be referring to the earthquake of 1349? We do not 
think such a view is tenable, for if the notary wrote the document in 1349 and wished 
to backdate it, why on earth did he include such specific references to the great earth
quake? For the seismic crisis of 1349 was very famous, and so no-one at that time 
and in that region could have had any doubt about dating it to that year. 
These two considerations lead us to set aside the hypothesis put forward by Molin et 
al. (2000), according to whom the date of the notarial deed in question is simply 
~wrong", and hence the reference to an earthquake in that year is to be rejected. But 
by its very nature, a notarial deed cannot be rejected as "false'' or "wrong" without 
proof. The only possibility which we can entertain as to this aspect of the deed is that 
for unknown reasons, the notary allowed a year to pass by between a first draft of th~ 
deed (with the date of the earthquake) and its final form (with the date of the docu. 
ment itself). But there is no element of textual criticism which would allow us to opt 
for that hypothesis. 
Molin et al. (2000) prefer to accept what the Chronicon 8ublacense has to say, having 
compared the two texts and decided that on1y one of them can be right. The 
Chronicon is the only text close to the time of the 1349 earthquake which mentions 
effects at Subiaco: it was written between 1370 and 1377, i.e. about thirty years later. 
However, the chronological inaccuracies of this chronicle are well known to historical 
criticism: the anonymous chronicler backdates the famous plague epidemic of 1348 by 
a year, in spite of the fact that there are a great many wills drawn up in 1348 which 
bear witness to the plague at Subiaco. He also places the death of Abbot Giovanni in 
134 7, though he was in fact still alive in May 1348; and he goes on to state that Abbot 
Pietro died in 1349 (shortly after the great earthquake) when in fact he was still 
active in September 1350 (BMN St1biaco, area VIII, pergamena 81; Egidi 1904, p.215). 
Set out below is the text of the Chronicon: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1349, the abbot.after Giovanni was Pietro of Perugia, in 
whose time an earthquake almost completely destroyed the monastery and Rocca of 
Subiaco and other fortified abbey buildings. The abbot himself was in his room in the 
castle when the destruction occurred, and he was so frightened that he lived for only 
a short while after [the earthquake]". 

Anno domini MCCCXLIX post Iohannem fuit Petrus abbas nacione perusinus cuius 
tempore terremotus monasterium et roccam Sublaci et nonnullas alias roccas abacie 
ad solum pene prostrauit 1:n qua ruina cum esset idem abbas in camera sua apud 
roccam sublacensem territus parvo tempore snperm:xit. 

In our vie\v, it is reasonable lo suggest that when th'! anonymous compiler of the 
Chronicon was ,vriting almost thirty years after the great earthquake of 1349, he 
absorbed into it the 1348 earthquake at Subiaco, the one having become superimposed 
on the other, perhaps, in his memory. One building which both sources mention is tbe 
Rocca Abbaz iale . According to the notarial deed it was badly damaged in 1348; 
whereas the Chronicon Sublacense states that it completely collapsed in 1349. 
Even it; as we think, these were two different earthquakes, the two reports about the 
castle do not appear to be completely contradictory, and they even allow for an on· 
going deterioration in the Rocca's condition (always assuming that the building had 
not yet been completely restored). 

A 1348 09 shortly before 13 
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( 192) 

( 193) 

( 194) 

( 195) 

( 196) 

sourci12s 1 

1349 January 22 Isernia Central Italy 

1349 September 9 Northern Latium L> clouding of springs <I 

1349 September 9 L'Aquila and Cicolano areas 

1349 September 9 Sulmona area [> landslide < 

1349 September 9 Southern Latium-Northern Molise 
> landslides, fissures, appearance and disappearance of springs...-.;:; 

Do<.:uu1P.nts 

[manuscript] ASVat, Hegistra Avenionensia, vol.159, Urban V (pope), Letter, 20 March 1365; 

Registra Vaticana , vol.143, Clement VI (pope), Order, 13 November 1349; Order, 

20 Februar 1350; two Orders, 12 May 1350; vol.198, Clement VI (pope), Letter, 1 April 1350; 

vol.145 Clement VI (pope), Grant, 1 July 1351; Letter, 7 July 1351; vol.222, Innocent VI 

{pope), two Letters, 21 April 1353; vol.125, Innocent VI (pope), Letter, 2 Junr. 1353; 

vol.236, Innocent Vl (pope), Letter, 5 l\fay 1354; vol.226, Innocent VI (pope), two Letters, 

26 August 1354; vol.287, G:regory XI {pope}, Letter, 19 Februar 1376; 
ASTr, Scz. Orvieto, Riformagioni, vol.136, five Rif'orma.gioni: 12 September 1349, 

6 October 1349, 20 October 1349, 3 Novembre 1349 , 25 November 1349; 

Rif'ornuigioni, vol.137, one Rif'ormagione, 5 September 1350; ASAq, Sez. Sulmona, 

Opera pia Casa Santa dell'Annunziata, no.242, cass .IT, doc.324, 28 January 1362; 

doc.329, 3 July 1362; doc.336, 19 May 1362; doc.340, 18 Septmnber 1363; doc.420, 30 

January 1368; doc.452, 23 January 1370; doc.467, ii August 1370; doc.ii35, 2 July 1375; 

doc.551, 2 March 1376; doc.593, 7 July 1378; ACapVoroli, Veroli, Parch. :307, 

Deed of sale, 8 Juno 1356; Parch. 351, Deed of sale, 15 October 1.365; Parch. 380, Deed of 

sale, 13 December 1364; ADiocVt, Sant'Angelo de Sputa, cart.], fasc.34, Nota, September

October 1349; BAVat, _Sant'Erasmo di Veroli, cart.21, Parchment 7, Deed of sale, 8 October 
1352; cart.33, Pergamena 3, Authority of a Legate, 2-1 September 1360; BDAngelico, Rome, 

Pergamene di Santa Maria a Gradi, Will, 15 July 1350; BN~aples, Mss. , X.C.77, 

Valla, Storia, fol.SO , Atto, 1423Charles llI of Durazzo, Diploma, 31 December 1382 , 

in Cod. Dipl. Sulmon. (ed. Faraglia 1888, p.208); Louis (king) and ,Joanna I of Anjou 

(quec11), Privilego, 28 June 1352, in Bonito (Hi91, pp.570-1); Louis (king) and Joanna I of 

Anjou (queen), Privilege, 4 March 1354, in Cod. Dipl . Su.Iman. (ed. Faraglia 1888, pp.212-3); 

Deed of sale of a piece of land belonging to the Collcmaggio monastery, 1 ,June 1374, 

in Pansa (1900, p.260); Tax payment account, in Inguarez et al. (1942, pp.54-5); 

t:rban V (pope), Letter, 28 :\fay 1363, in Leccisotti (1952, pp.54-5); Urban V (pope), Letter, 

23 September 1365, in Leccisotti (1952, p.G7); Urban V (pope), Letter, 10 maggio 1370 , 
in Gattula (1733, II , pp.520-2); Pietro Ameil (archbishop of Naples), Petition, 5 June [1365], 
in Leccisotti (1952, pp.59-60}; Raimondo (bishop of Pale,;,trina), Order, 1 October 1371, 

in Gattula (1783, JI, p.522); Letter from the l,ishop of Alatri, 3 April 1350, in Floridi 

(1967 , pp.161-2) 

A..,n~b, chronicles, l'.frJtu_lu~ 1 lt!tter.:;; 

Villa ni M., Cron., I, pp.86-7; Petrarca F. , Letter to Luigi Santo, J 1 June 1351 (ed. Rossi 

19:33, vol.11, pp.337-4 O); Letter to Angelo di Pietro Stefano dei Tosetti, 1353, 

(ed. Rossi 1933, vol.12, pp.157-63); Letter to Guido Sette, Venice 1368 (ed. Bigi. 1963, 

pp.962",'3); Buc_cio Ran., Cron. , pp.188-190; Quatrario, Ca,·mina, pp.305-6; Chron. 
brei!. Atin. eccl. , col,910; Disc. hfat,, p.29; Notulae in Cassino codex 47 (in Cara vita 1870, 

_vul.2, pp.121, 123-4); Append. alla chron., p.75; Secun. vita Clem. VI, col.567 ; Chron. 
Sublac., p.44; Giov. Ba:.e:z., Chron., p.247;Anri. Reat., p.267; Heinr. Taube, Chron. , p.99; 

Villela, II, p.597; BNCF'lorence, Mss. Capponi , 127, 6, Nicola della Tucci a, Cont., 
foh.95r.-9 6 v.; R ecor:d of the earthquake of 9 S eptember 1849, in Viti (1972, p.384) 
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in,ci•;ptinns 1. on the door of.Alvito castle, in Tauleri (1702, p.llfi) ; 2. in the cathedral of Ariano lrpino, 
in Pantosti and Valensise (1989, p.54 7) 

smirces 2 BRicr.Mor, Florence, Mss. lvforeniani, 277, Priorista, fol.8:3v.; 1Vf8s. Riccardiani, 1941, 

Cron., fol.128r.; Mss. Capponi, 127, 2 , Suppl., fol.I 05; Manoscritti, II.J.24 l , 

S.Ammirato, l11torie , fols.106v.•107r.; BAVat, Vat. J,aL, 7934, Chron. ascul., fols.4r., 7v.; 

BProvTommasi, L'Aquila, ms.:~2/3 , Cirillo, Appifnti ... ; A1-chivio Parr. S.Maria 

di Civila di Arpino, Ms. 1, foU17v, z-.'utula; BGiovVeroli, ms.42.4 1, Vecci, 

llist., IV, fol.114; Franc. di Andrea, Le cron., p.333; Tertia vita Clem. VI, p.586; 

S exta vita Clem. VI, col.588; Secun. 1.1ita Innoc. VI, col.6:34; Cronachetta anon., p.1; 

Cron. Aquil. , pp.24-5; Mar. Moro, Memor., p. JO l; Cron. Ramp., IT, p.596; Cron. citta Perugili , 
p.151; Cron. ascot., pp.4, 8; Berna rd. Fossa, Cron. , p.55; Prima uita Urbani V, 
cols.624, 625-6; Vita Urbani N, col.644; Manente Cipr., Hist.,vol.1, pp.248-9; 

Fellini, TJrll'Hist., pp.891-2 

historiogm:;l._,- Cirillo (H,70); Collcnuccio ct al. (1591); Ciarlanti (1644); Goutoulas (1665); Febonio Muzi.o 

(1678); Ughelli (1717); Muratori (1762-64); Antinori (ed. 1971); Moroni (1840-79); 

lit~rat12Te 

Vittori (1896); Egidi (1901); Pierleoni (1911); Perrella (19 1:3); U'Angelo (1915); 

Lanciani () 918); Gregorovius ( 194:1 i; Spagnesi and Properzi ( 1972); Pantoni ( 19 7 3 ); 
Mattiocco (1978); Grohmann (1981); Orsini (1982); D'Achille et al. (1984); Carocci (1988); 

Kicosia (1999) 

Spadea et al . (1985); Guidaboni et al. D986J; Molin and Guido boni (1989); Guidaboni 

and l\folin (1995); Esposito et ai. (1996); Molin et al (1999) 

eatal,,guea d. Pacca [1563-15801; Ligorio [1570]; Filippo da Seci rmra (1652); Bonito (1691); 

Abba ti (1703); Perrcy (1848); Mallet (1853); Capocci (1861-63); Mercalli (1883); 

Baralta (1893); Taramelli (1896); Baratta (1898); BaraHa (1901); Mil ne (191 J); 

Costantini (19l5); Gavini (1913); Passaro (1980); Conversini et al. (1990); Boschi et al. 
(1995, 1997,2000) 

cat.<logue., p. Giorgctti and Iacca1ino ( 1971); Carrozza et ctl. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
The study of this great seismic event has its own history, which merit~ a brief survey. 
The earthquake was recorded in a vast number of medieval sources and documents, 
entered the erudite historiography of modern times, then took its place in the earlioRt 
historical earthquake catalogues (from Pirro Ligorio 1570-71 to Bonito 1691 and on to 
Baratta 1901), and pamicd from there into the :Arnt parametric catalogueR. Baratta 
(1901) identified its location as being in the Abruzzo and Sannio regions, and traced its 
effects as far as Apuli.a. 
When Italians first looked at it again in the 1970s, an urgent need was felt. to provide 
it with numerical parameters, so that it would flt into the first parametric cata1of,'UCS 
of historical earthquakes, its location then being given as the Abruzzo - Sannjo reg:ion 
(Giorgetti and Iaccarino 1971), and specifically Sant'Elfa Fiumerapido. 
As one of central Italy's largest earthquakes, it underwent radical reinvestigation in 
1983-85, in connection with macroscismic studies for the nuclear sites in Italy. On that 
occasion, massive and systematic research was carried out into documentary, annalis
tic and epigraphic sources, in order to establish an accurate picture of the event. It is 
thus only since new research was carried out in the 1980s that we have had a reliable 
macroseismic picture of effects, and also a more accurate analysis of the problems and 
limitations of information dating back to the time of the event (Guidaboni et al. 1986, 
Report for ENEL). 
One problem involved in studying the earthquake is the difficulty of distinguishing 
between the effects of four earthquakes, and establishing their location. After the 
research of the 1980s, the earLhquake again became the subject of attention in tbe peri
od 1.992-94. During this fresh phase of research, new documentary evidence was 
uncovered, bui establishing the location of the four earthquakes remains an alrno.st 
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insurmountable problem, especially since it is not clearly indicated in the sources. The 
Catalogo dei f'orti terremoti (Boschi et al. 1997, 2000) has nevertheless attempted to 
establish an overall picture of effects based on the geographical "congruence" of dam
age. At this stage in particular, specific research into the Perugia area was carried 
out, the only sources previously available being non-local and unofficial. As far as the 
location of effects and local intensities are concerned, the scenario we offer here is 
based on the sources which are closest in time to the event. 

Problems of chronology 
Most chronicles date the earthquake t9 9 September, but Matteo Villani and Giovanni 
<la Bazzano give 10 and 1 September respectively. There is telling evidence of uncer
tainty about the exact date even amongst contemporaries in a document compiled in 
September - October 1349 (Archivi.o Diocesano, Viterbo, S.Angelo de Spata, cart.1, 
fasc.34, fol.3r.), where the canonico camerario of Viterbo left a blank instead of writing 
in the day in September when the earthquake occurred. 
Few sources give a time for the earthquake. Amongst those dating it to 9 September, 
the two most detailed agree on 8:15 U'l' (before or half way through the third hour). 
Another source provides a more descriptive suggestion: shortly before sunrise (which, 

.. _ at. tbat-- lime .. of -yea:r and -at··the--latitude ·uf-Mo-ntecassin6,··wo\iTd.l:ie-4":45~5:00 "t.vr):· 
Giovanni da Bazzano, who dates the earthquake to 1 September, nevertheless suggests 
a similar if not identical time to that of the above two sources: roughly between 7:00 
and 8:00 U'l' (near the second hour and before the third). This similarity of time sug
gests that Giovanni. da Bazzano may have mistaken the date. 
There had been a strong earthquake at Iscrnia during the night of 22 January 1349, 
though no damage is reported; and from that night omvards, there vms a more or less 
uninterrupted series of weak shocks almost every month until 8 September. 

General effects of the earthquakes: the four areas of damage on September 
The 1349 earthquake struck a vast area of central Italy, and proved to be one of Italy's 
most extensive and destructive seismic events. The destructive shocks were preceded 
by an earthquake at Isernia during the night of22 January 1349. It did not cause any 
damage. The strongest shocks occurred during the first ten days of September 1349; 
but uncertainties remain as to the exact chronology of the seismic sequence (see below). 
Overall, we have information about damage at 47 localities, and in 25 of these the dam
age was severe. On the basis of the distribution of effects, four separate epicentral 
areas have been suggested, but their outlines are blurred and partial]y overlap. 
1. the first includes the Viterbo area and Umbria. The worst affected towns were 
Vitcrbo, where there were some collapses and serious damage to the churches of 
S.Angelo in Spata and S.Stefano as wcJl as to the Gatteschi and Man:uccio towers, and 
Toscanella (present-day Tuscania) in the province of Viterbo), where the castle was 
badly affected. There was also substantial damage to the castle at Onano (in the 
province of ~"'rosinone). At Orvieto, the town hall wa:s damaged, as well as various pri
vate buildings. Thero was probably damage at Terni, and perhaps at Perugia as well. 
The earthquake was felt as far away as Bologna and Modena. 
2. the second area includes the city of L'Aquila and the Cicolano area (corresponding to 
the upper and central valley of the river Saito, in tho area of the eastern Latium 
Apennines, in the present-day province ofRieti). The most destructive effects were ,1,ride
spread collapses and serious damage to buildings at ten localities 1n the Cico1ano area, 
which were partly abandoned by their inhab1tants after the earthquake, namely Colle 
Sambuco, Garnagna, Girgenti, Marcri, Petrella Salto, Poggio Poponesco, Radicaro, Santa 
Maria, Staffoli and Vallebona. In addition to widespread damage in the city of L'Aqu.ila, 
the cathedral and the church of S.Maria di Collemaggio collapsed, as wel1 as many bell
towers, towers and palaces. The sources also record very serious damage at Bazzano and 
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Santa Maria della Vittoria, both of which are no,v in the province of L'Aquila. The 
church, monastery of S.Scolastica and castle collapsed at Subiaco. There were also sub
stantial effects in Rome: the basilica of S.Pietro was damaged, as well as the churches of 
Dodici Apostoli, S.Giovanni in Laterano, S.Maria in Aracoeli and S.Paolo fuori le Mura 
and also the Milizic and Conti towers_ Part of the castle co11apsed at Tarano (in the pres~ 
ent-day province of Rieti). There was probably damage at Ascoli Piceno. 

scLMONA AREA 3. the third area includes four localities in ancient Abruz:,;o Citra (in .the present-day 
province of L'Aquila). The most serious effects were probably at Pacile and Rocca 
Gilborti, for there are substantial grounds for thinking that they were abandoned after 
the earthquake. Serious damage at Sulmona included the collapse of the town walls and 
the convent of S.Domenico; and at Pacentro two churches were damaged. 

souTHERK LATWM 4. the fourth area includes tho Sora and Cassino areas as well as that of Isernia. 
AND NORTHERN Mous~; There is evidence of more or less serious damage at 20 localities: Atina (in the province 

of Frosinone) and Venafro (in the province of lsernia) were almost completely destroyed; 
in the town of Isernia many buildings collapsed or were seriously damaged, including 
the cathedral. There were also collapses and serious damage at Cerasuolo (in the 
province oflsernia), and at Cardito, Alvito and San Germano (present-day Cassino) and 
Sant'Elia Fiumerapido (in the province ofFrosinone). There were substantial coJlaps
es in the abbey church at Montecassino, and the adjacent monastery was also damaged. 
The abbeys of S.Vincenzo al Volturno and S.Domenico were also destroyed. The earth
quake also caused serious damage at Sora, Veroli, Balsorano Vecchio, Sant'Agnello, 
Aversa, San Vittore del Lazio and Le Fratte (present-dat Ausonia), all of which are in 
the present-day province of Frosinone. There was also substantial damage at Ariano 
lrpino and Naples, where the fa9ade and bell-tower of the cathedral collapsed. 
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Environmental effects 
Many of the earthquake's environmental effects are recorded in general terms: fissures 
occurred at unspecified places: many springs, at unidentified places, dried up or suddenly 
appeared. However, the sources indicate the location of these effects only in a few cases. 
We set these out below, arranged according to the damage areas already established. 
At Orvieto, which lies within epicentral area 1, a spring became cloudy for 12 days and 
then grew muddy. 
Within epicentral area 3, a large landslide on the rock spurs of the La Maiella massif, 
between Pacentro and Campo di Giove, probably swept away the village of Rocca 
Gilberti. · A landslide was also probably responsible for the collapse of the castle at 
Balsorano, in cpicentra1 area 4. 

Evidence of social and economic effects 
This period of seismic activity involved extremely diverse human environments, from 
densely populated cities (such as Orvieto, Viterbo and Rome), to small isolated military 
settlements, such as the castles in the Abruzzo, and the great medieval monasteries of 
Montecassino, San Domenico, Sant'Agnello (in province of Frosinone) and San Vincenzo 
al Voltumo (province of Caserta). Within the general picture of effects, therefore, we 
find substantial differences both as to the types of building affected (built-up areas in 
villages and towns, fortresses, isolated houses, towers, .churches etc.), and different pop
ulation densities. These substantial differences from one place to another make an 
assessment of effects very difficult, and it can often only be arrived at by indirect means. 
The earthquake occurred not long after the whole of Europe was struck by the famous 
Black Death of 1348 (see entry ( 190 )) . 1:319 was also a black year for Europe because 
of the persecution oft.he Jews, whom Cathoiic fanatics held responsible for the spread of 
the plague epidemic. It was also the year in which Giovanni Boccaccjo began writing the 
Derameron, a collection of 100 stories in a nmTative setting which takes as its poinL of 
departure the tragic need to flee from the plague: a cheerful group of people take refuge 
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fig. 85 On the .basis of the damage pattern four epicentres have been hypothesized. For further 
details, see the map,; on pp.447, 451,463,467. 

in the t:ountry and listen to carefree stories, thereby representing metaphorically the 
flight from and reaction to a particularly troubled and uncertain moment in history. 
In addition to the damage caused by the earthquake itself, there was that caused by con
temporary warfare. At an early stage, a demographic and economic crisis caused appre
ciable impoverishment in some areas, as for instance in the diocese of Montecassino, 
which was still unable to pay jts tithes in 1361. At L'Aquila and Orvieto, the earth
quake brought production to a temporary halt; and at Orvieto the local authorities took 
it upon themselves to introduce emergency measures for repairing the most serious 
damage to public buildings. In the Abruzzo, where the administration was more strong
ly feudal, it was the local lords who organised recons1xuction: the Cantelmo family for 
the fortresses of Alvito and Atina, and the counts Caponeschi for L'Aquila. The papal 
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chancery used a series of concessions of a religious nature (especially indulgences) to 
promote the collection of funds for the reconstruction of damaged buildings (this went 
on until 1376). Contemporary sources record a total of more than 2,500 victims, though 
the figures are not always reliable, since official documents of the time are not concerned 
with information of that kind. 800 victims are recorded for the city of L'Aquila; 700 for 
the Vena.fro area, and almost 1,000 for that of Montecassino. Deaths are alf,o recorded 
for Atina and Balsorano, but w:ithout any number being specified. Isolated cases of 
depopulation and partial abandonment are also recorded for minor localities such as · 
Venafro (province of Isernia) and all the localities struck in the Cicolano area. 
There is no record of towns being abandoned, though in the case of L'Aquila, count 
Caponeschi prevented the populace from leaving by having a new palisade immediate
ly erected at those places where the city walls had collapsed. The peasants from 
around L"Aqui.la were also made to clear the city streets of obstructing rubble. 
In the late historiographical tradition, thic; earthquake is identified as the reason for 
the abandonment of numerous villages both in the Montecassino area (Giuntura 
Mortula, Piumarola, San Pietro del)a Foresta and San Paolo della Foresta, Teramo)'. 
and that of Sulmona (Pacile and Rocca Gilberti). 

Historical sources: an overall view 
There is evidence for this earthquake in numerous contemporary sources: 60 docu
ments, of which 39 are unpublished, and 20 other records, including chronicles, Notulae, 
letters, and lives of popes. The wealth of available contemporary sources is probably 
due to the earthquake's substantial destructive effects and the fact that t.hoy were wide
ly spread across central Italy. These circumstances led to reports of the earthquake 
spreading widely and over a long period, as we can te1l from the vel'}' large number of 
local and non-local chronicles which record it, as wen as the historiographical works of 
later centuries. There arc more than twenty 15th and 16th century records of the 
earthquake from the affected area, providing greater or lesser degrees of analysis. 
There are two inscriptions, one at Alvito and the other at Ariano Irpino, which record 
earthquake damage to two buildings. 

ARCHIVAL D OCUMEN'l'S 

Very extensive archive research has been carried out, lcadi.ng to the discovery of strik
ingly important documents, and providing evidence of measures taken at. · various 
administrative levels for repairing earthquake damage, granting indulgences and 
other benefits, or drawing up wills and notarial deeds. 
The corpus of archive documents in which the earthquake is recorded consists of pub
lic, private and church collections. The documents concerned arc: 
(i) 21 papal and episcopal letters, some of which are in the Archivio Segreto Vaticano, 
while others have been published; 
(ii) G Riformagioni (official local authority documents) from the commune of Orvieto; 
(iii) :3 documents from the chancery of the Kingdom of Sicily; 
(iv) 19 notarial deeds. 
In particular, there are: 
(i) papal letters from Clement VI ( 1342-1352), Innocent VI (1352-1 ::362), Urban V (1J62-
1370) and Gregory XI (1370-1378), mostly still unpublished and now in the Archivio 
Segreto Vaticano, as well as some cpist:opal letters which il1ustrate the various meas
ures taken by the Church for tho repair of earthquake damage to various properties 
owned by ecclesiastical and papal institutions. These documents provide evidence of 
direct. financing in the case of churches in Rome and fortresses in the Papal States (at 
Tarano, Onano and Toscanella, nowTuscania); the granting of indulgences in exchange 
for offerings for the restoration of monastic and episcopal property, such as churches at 
Montecassino, Veroli, UAquila and Sulmona; requests for tax exemption made to pnb-
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lie authorities; public appeals for alms; the exceptional application of monastic income 
to ecc1esiastical property of great importance (the abbey of Montecassino). 
(ii) Riformagioni of the commune of Orvieto, which are public documents of adminis
trative and institutional importance recording measures taken by the city council for 
damage repair. 
(iii) archive documents belonging to the Kingdom of Sicily and relating to the regions 
of Campania and the Abruzzo, where most of the stricken towns were situated; but they 
have suffered substantial losses over the centuries. Hence complete files are missing, 
and the only available documents are records (regests of a sort) describing measures 
taken by the court at Naples on behalf of castellans in the Abruzzo, the people of 
Sulmona and religious bodies. 
(iv) the following public deeds drawn up by private individuals (notarial deeds) and 
containing explicit references to the earthquake: a will from Viterbo; 4 deeds of sale 
made by monks from Veroli (in the province of Frosinono) in order to pay for restora
tion work; a sale document drawn up by the abbot of the monastery of Collemaggio at 
L'Aquila; a deed concerning the reconstruction of the church at Venafro; and a list of 
expenses for the repair of the church of S.Angelo in Spa ta at Viterbo. 

CHIWNJCLF:S 

There is a very rich and varied group of contemporary chronicles containing original 
and independent reports of the earthquake: chronicles, Notulae, letters, and lives of 
popes. The chief chronicle, in terms of the diffusion it enjoyed in subsequent centuries, 
is that of Matteo Villani, a contemporary Florentine. The earthquake is also referred 
to a number of times in the letters of the poet and humanist Francesco Petrarca, who 
provides evidence of its effects in Rome; and there are also numerous local chronicles 
which record the earthquake in relation to individual regions or localities. 

INSCRIPTIONS 

Two inscriptions recording this earthquake have been found. 
■ 1 - on the castle door at Alvito. This inscription is contemporary, and records the 
reconstruction of the building by Rostaino Cantelmo (Tauleri 1702). 
■ 2 - in the cathedral at Ariano Irpino. This inscription was made in the year 1736, 
and records a series of earthquakes \Vhich struck the cathedral between 848 and 1732, 
including that of 1349. Although this is a late inscription, we have taken it into 
account as an official collective commemoration of tho history of a church building 
(Pantosti and Valensise 1989). 

Historiography 
Because the damage vrns so great and the badly affected area so large, the earthquake 
appears in numerous historiographical texts of various kinds, ranging from erudite 
17th century works to late 20th century historiographical research. 
These texts deal with various subjects in which the earthquake is more or less direct-

- ly referred to. They may be histories of towns or specific areas, works of town plan
ning or architecture perhaps including items devoted to individual buildings, or 
archaeological works. We know of more than 60 such works, but for present purposes 
we have selected those which are most significant and authoritative. 

Earthquakes effects by localities, based only on primary sources 
(for each damage zone, the localities HTC arranged in descending order of severity of effects) 

Set out below is a description of earthquake effects at the localities in question, togeth
er with the reactions of the authorities, arranged in a double hierarchy: (i) according to 
the four epicentral areas referred to above, and (ii) in decrem;ing order of severity of 
effects within each of these areas, with Rources referring to the damage concerned. 
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Viterbo 
There is a. record of damage to the arches, gutters and principal wall at the church of 
S.Angelo in Spata. The houses and arcade opposite the facade of the church of 
S.Stcfano (no longer in existence) collapsed, as did the Torre dei Gatteschi and the 
Torre di Marcuccio in the S.Chirico district. There were many victims. The church of 
S.Angelo in Spa ta was restored . In a will of 1350, the proceeds from the sale of a vine
yard were left for repairing the bell-tower and roof of the church of S.Maria in Gradi. 
Documentary sources consist of a note of 1349 concerning the cost of restoring the 
church of S.Angelo in Spa ta, and a notari a1 deed of 135 0. N arra ti ve sources consist of 
the 15th century chronicles of Nicola della Tuccia and Francesco di Andrea. • 
A note written in September or October 1349 by the canori.ico camerario Gerardo, sets 
out the cost of repairing the church of S.Angelo in Spata (Archivio Diocesano, Viterbo, 
S.A.ngelo de Spata, cart.1, fasc.34, fol.3r.). It is interesting to note that, although the 
document was written only a few weeks after the event, the date of the earthquake has 
been left blank. This is clear evidence of uncertainty about the exact chronology.of the 
shocks even amongst contemporaries. 
"In the name of God, amen. The following costs are those incurred in repairing the 
arches and gutter and putting right the great wall of the church fof S.Angelo in Spata] 
opposite the house of Arcius Tucci de Sanctolcleo, the damage having been caused by 
earthquakes which occurred in the year of Our Lord 1349, during the pontificate of 
Clement VI, in the second indiction, on the [blank space[ of the month of September. 
These earthquakes also destroyed the towers opposite the door of tho church of 
S.Stcfano, and the Torre di l\farcuccio belonging to signor Paolo [which stood] in the 
S.Quirico district by our mill. [Thero follows the list of costs]". 

In nomine Domini amen. Infra scripte sunt expense facte in arcubus, in gronaria, pro 
adiutorio parietis magni ecclesie versus domum Arcii T'ucii de Sanctoldeo propter 
terremotus qui fuerunt anno Domini .M.CCC.XLVIIII.) tempore domini Clementis pape 
. VI., indictione secunda, die[. .. ] mens is septembris propter quos etiam in ruina fuerunt 
turres que erant in opposito hostii ecclesie Sancti Stephani verum et ipsa ecclesia el 
turris Marcucii domini Pauli qu.e in contrata Sancti Quirici super rnolendinum 
nostrum. 

A notarial deed of 15 July 1350, containing the wjll of an inhabitant ofViterbo, records 
the sale of some property, the proceeds of which were to go towards the repair of the 
belJ-towor and roof of S.Maria in Gradi (Bib1ioteca del ''Beato Angelico" at the 
Dominican convent of Santa Maria della lVIinerva, Rome, Pergamene di Santa Maria 
in Gradi): 
"In the year 13 50, during the pon ti fie a to of Clement VI, in the third indicti on, on 15 of the 
month of July[ ... ]. [using the proceeds of the sale of a vineyard] a contribution to be made 
to the repair of the bell-tower of the church of S.Maria in Gradi in Viterho r .. . l. r a house 
in Vitcrbo and a meadow in the surrounding country] to be sold and the whole proceeds 
to be devoted to paying for repairs to the roof of the church of S.Maria in Gradi". 

Anno mWesimo trecentesimo quin.quagesirno, tempore domini Clementis pape VJ, 
indictione tertia, die XV mensis iulii [. . .}. (ial auxilium sive audiutorium ad campanile 
ecclesie Sancte Marie ad Gradus de Viterhin [. .. }. veridantur et pretium tot um dictarum 
rerurn inlegre distribuatur in opere tecti dictP ecclesie Sancte 1Yfarie ad Gmdus. 

Further details are provided by two 15th century chroniclon; from Viterbo: :Francesco 
di Andrea and Nicola della Tuccia (in his continuation to 1473 of the chronicle by 
Ansillotto Vitcrbese, in the Biblioteca N azionale Centralc, Florence, G. Capponr:, J 27, fi, 
fols.95r.-96v.). Both chroniclers provide very similar information, and both derive it 
from the 14th century chronicle of Girolamo and Cola di CoveHuzzo, which is now lost:. 
Nicola della Tuccia is the more detailed of the two: 
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fig; 86 Viterbo, cost account for repair work to the church of S.Angelo in Spa ta, which was 
damaged in the earthquakes of September 1349. The account was compiled in September or 
October of that year by the canonico camemrio of the diocese ofVitcrbo. The red circle shows the 
space left by the person who drew up the document at the point where the dat e of the earthquake 
should have been written. It is likely that the sequence of shocks made it difficult to determine 
the exact day (Archivio Diocesano, Viterbo, S.An1telo de Spata, cart.l , fasc.34-, fol.3r.). 

"In: the year of Our Lord 1349, there was a great earthquake at Viterbo·. It caused a 
tower opposite S.Stefano to collapse on to some Gatteschi family houses and on to hous
es [opposite] the fa;ade of S.Stefano, and it brought down the loggia in front of that 
church and killed a great many people who had come to see the body of Christ that 
Sunday morning. The only survivor was a man called Boccapane, who was buried in 
the ruins for three days and nights, and was fed through a narrow channel; and anoth
er tower collapsed in the S.Chirico district, destroying a number of houses, and the new 
shops were rebuilt later. And this tower was beside a small gate wbjch led to the ditch 
of Sonza, where there was a fulling mill, and [the tower] crashed into a street opposite 
S.Chirico and killed many people, great and small. 

Anno dornini 1349 f'u in Viterbo gran tremuoto, e fece eascare una Lorre, che stava 
dirimpetto a S.Stefano nelle case de' Gatteschi, e case nella facciata di S.Stefano, e fece 
cascare la loggia avanti detta chiesa e uccise gran quantita di gente, che sta.vano a 
vedere il corpo di Cristo la domenica mattina, che solo uno campo, chiarnato Boccapane, 
e stette sotterrato fra li sassi tre df e lre notti, e governato per un poco di pertuso, e 
similmente casco un'altra torre nella contrada di S.Chirico, che fece cascare tante case 
che poi furono rifatte le nuove botteghe, e staua detta torre, ar:canto ad una porticella, 
che andaua al fossato da Sonva, ave era una valchiera, e scarico insino ad una strada 
dirim.petto a S. Chirico, et u.ccise assai persone grandi e piccole. 

Tu s ca nia r form er ly To s c anellaJ (province ofVit erbo) 
'rhe castle was badly damaged. Two months after the earthquake, pope Clement VI 
allocated GOO gold florins towards the cost of repairs (sec the following location). 

Onano (province of J<'rosinonc) 
'fhc castle tower completely collapsed, as did most of the other castle buildings. T\vO 
months after the earthquake, pope Clement VI allocated 400 florins for repair work. 
The source for both Tuscania and Onano is an order dated 13 November 1349 from - 4 4 G 
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Clement VI to his treasurer, requesting him to provide the necessary funds for repair 
work (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.143, fol.101) : 
"To our beloved son, the treasurer of the Patrimony of St.Peter in Tuscia on our behalf 
and that of the Roman Church. A reliable report has informed us of the collapse[. .. ] 
of the tower of Ona no castle in its entirety [. .. ] and most of the castle buildings, and 
says that the castle of the town ofTuscanella has split open because of the earthquake 
which has violently shaken those places, and that [ ... ] the tower and buildings of 
Onano castle require four hundred [gold florins] and the castle of the said town of 
Tuscanclla five hundred gold florins in order to pay for adequate repairs.,[ ... ] Given at 
Avi1:,rnon on the Ides of November [13 November 1349] in the eighth year ["of the 
pontificate of Clement VI]". 

Dilecto filio thesaurario Patrimoni beati Petri in Tuscia pro nobis et ecclesia Romana. 
Ad audienci.am nostram insinuacio fidedigna perduxit quad[. . .] turris roche Onani {. . .) 
totaliter cum magna parte edificiorum. ipsius roche corruerunt et quad rocha Onan.i 
civilatis Tuscanelle fissa est propter terremotum, qui partes illas graviter conquasHit, 
[. . .) et turris cum ediflciis ipsius roche Onani castrorum pro quadrigentis et rocha 
ciuitatis Tuscanelle predicte pro quingentis fiorenis auri, possent commode reparari. { .. } 
Datum Avinioni idihus novembris anno octavo. 

Orvieto (province ofTerni) 
There was damage to the roof of the town hall, rendering it unusable, and also to the 
pl'ison. The podesfo and his staff, abandoned the palazzo, and took up residence in a 
nearby house. The damage to buildings, towers and palaces was so serious that the com
mune was obliged to issue a riformagione ordering the demolition of houses and other 
buildings which had been :rcdU:cd to a dangerous state by the earthquake. 
A column and the walls of the church of S.Andrca were also probably damaged. The 
·water in a fountain became cloudy for more than 12 days. 
The continued functioning of the judicial system was ensured by means of an enact
ment of the council authorising the podesta to continue trials outside the town hall. 
On 20 October and 3 November 1349, the town council allocated a total of 250 lire for 
repair work. Another enactment, on 25 November, gave pennission for the demolition 
of houses which had been badly damaged in the earthquake. On 5 September 1350, 
the council allocated 15 florins for repairs to the column and walls of tho church of 
S.Andrea, which stood next to the town hall; but there is no specific mention of the 
earthquake in the enactment. 
The sources are public documents of great administrative and institutional impor
tance, namely communal riformagioni containing enactments made by the city council 
for the repair of earthquake damage. There are five of these enactments made 1mme
diatcly after the earthquake (between 12 September and 25 November 1349), and one 
later enactment, made in September 1350. Further details about earthquake effects 
can be found in the Ephemerides urbevetanae. In the riformagione of 12 September 
1349, the city council laid down that city officials could carry on their activities outside 
the town hall, which had been rendered unusable by the earthquake (Archivio di Stato, 
Tcrni, Sezione di Orvieto, Riformagioni, vol.136, fol.65v.): 
"On 12 of the said month of September [13491 [ ... I That the pode.clla and capitano, 
because of the earthquakes, may carry out their duties outside the town ha11. [ ... } The 
said council and its councillors !of the city of Orvieto] meeting in the said buildings 
and gathered together as set out above, bearing in mind that, because of the terrible 
earthquakes which struck tho city and surrounding area a short while ago , the 
podesta and the capitano of the city of Orvieto, with their staff and household have 
left the palazzi of the commune and are living in guest houses and other places, [ ... ] 
order, establish and decree that the podesta, the capita no and their staff shall be ent i-
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tled to exercise j ndicial activities, both civil and criminal, within the gates of the city". 

Die Xll dicti mens is septernbris [., ,] Quod poteti"tas et capitaneus, occasione terremotus, 
possint eor11,m officia extra palatia exercere. [. .. J Dictum consilium et consiliarii eius in 
dictis domibus congregati et adunati ut supra considerantes quod propter novitates 
magni et orribilis terremotus pridem in dicta civitate et aliis partibus circumquamque 
occursi presentes domini potestas et capitaneus ciuitatis Urbisveteris et quUibet eorum, 
cum eorum officialibus et famr'.lia, palatia communis et populi inhabitata dimiserunt et 
in hospiti1:s et locis aliis commorentur [. . .] ordinaverunt, statuerunt, firmaverunt et 
decreverunt quad ipsi do mini potestas et capitaneus et quilibet eorum [. . .] poteverint et 
possiint eorum officia in ciuilibus et criminalibus, dampnis dati8 et distradis exercuis.~e 
in preteritwn et exercere imposterum intus ianuas civitatis. 

By means of a riformagione dated 6 October 1349, the town council decided to pay the 
rent for the 15 days which the podesta and his staff had spent in a guest house, since 
the town hall was damaged (Archivio di Stato, Terni, Sezione di Orvieto, Riformagioni, 
vol.Urn, fol.72v.): 
"I.Tho tnvm councillors] having regard to tho fact that the noble Giovanni di Tommaso, 
pudesta of Orvieto, being afraid to continue living in the town hall because it was dam
aged in the recent earthquakes which struck the city so violently, at the request of the 
priori del popolo and city officials took residence with his staff at the guest house of 
Giovanni di Piero Vasconis for 15 days, [ ... ],have laid down, ordered and decreed that 
the town finance office can and should undertake to pay twenty-two librae and ten soldi 
of council money for the said 15 days to the aforesaid Giovanni di Piero for rent at the 
said guest house". 

Item considerantes ed adverlentes quad uir nobilis et putens Johannes domini Tomassi 
presens honorabilis potestas ciuitatis Urbisveten:s, timens et merito in palatio 
communis morari oh ruinam quam evidenter ipsum palatiu.m minabatur occasione 
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terremotus pridem in dicta cwitate vehementer occursi, de volu.ntate dominorum 
priorum populi com suis officialibus, equis et familia ivit et stetit in hospitio Iohannis 
Perii Vasconis diebus quindecim [. . .], statuerunt, ordinaverunt et decreverunt quod 
camera communis Urbisveteris de ipsius communis pecunia possit et teneatur et 
debeat cum effectu dare et solvere pro pensione et nomine pensionis dicti hospitii 
prefato Iohannis Perii pro dictis XV diebus viginti duas libras et decem soldos 
denariurum curie. 

The riformagioni of 20 October and 3 November 1349 show that sums of 50 and 200 
lire were allocated to pay for damage to the prison and the roof of the town hall, where 
the headquarters of the podesta was also situated. 
The riformagione of 20 October (Archvio di Stato, Terni, Sezione di Orvicto 
Riformagioni, vol.136) states: ' 
"maestro Gianni, son of maestro Damiano, blacksmith and one of the said councillors 
I ... I said that the prison in the palace of podesta needed repairs and reconstruction 
work l ... ] and that the cost of this work and of repairing the roof of the same palazzo 
would be fifty librae denariorum". 

Magister Iannis magistri Damiani faber, unus ex dictis consiliariis, [. . .} dixit [. . .) quod 
cum carcere palatii domini potestatis indigeat reparatione et acconcimine [. .. ] liceat 
absque sui preiudicio expendere u::;que ad quantitatem quinquaginta librarum 
denariorum in dictis acconcime et reparatione et acconcimine tecti palatii supradicti. 

The riformagione of 3 November 1349 (Archivio di Stato, Terni, Sezione di Orviet:o, 
Riformagioni, vol.136) states: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1349 f ... ] on 3 November. The council of the priori del popo
lo of Orvieto ! ... I, having in mind that the town hall of Orvieto obviously requires 
repairs and restoration work to the roof, the prison area and various other place8, [. .. J 
orders r ... I that a total sum of up to two hundred librae denariorum shall be spent on 
this work". 

Anno Domini millesimo CCCXLVIIIl [. . .]. die tertia mensi::; novembris. Consilio 
prudentum virorum dominorum priorum urbevetani populi [. . .], considerantes [ .. .) 
quad palatium communis Urbisveteris indiget reparatione et acconcimine; tam circa 
tectum, quam • etiam circa carcerem ipsius palatii et circa lorn et in locis aliis dicti 
palatii, prout evidenter patere potest, [ ... } statuerunt [ .. .] quad in accocimine et 
reparatione predictis et pro actatione dicti palatii {. . .] liceat L .. .] expendere usque ad 
quantitatem ducentarum librarum denariorum. 

By means of a riformagione dated 25 November 1349, the town council authorised the 
total or partial demolition of buildings in a dangerous state (Archivio di Sta to, Terni, 
Sczionc di Orvieto, Rif'ormagioni, vol.136, foh1. 77v.-78r.): 
"[. .. ]houses and other buildings damaged by the earthquake or some other unforeseen 
cau8c may be demolished, wholly or in part, in order that they may be better rebuilt., 
without incurring any penalty". 

[. . .] domus vero et hedificia que quamlibet ruina minarentur occasione terremotus vel 
alterius casus inoppinati vel devastanda pro rehedificando ipsa cum melioramento pro 
parte vel in totum scarcari et dirrui possint sine pena. 

By means of a riformagione dated 5 September 1350, the town council decided to allo
cate 15 florins for repairs to the church of S.Andrea (Archivio di Stato, Te•rni, Sezione 
di Orvieto, Riformagioni, vol.137): 
"5 September [1350]. [ ... l The council of the priori del popolo of Orvieto and the ottu 
sapienti meeting as above l: ... ] ordered that the finance office of Orvieto should pay to 
the canons of the church of S.Andrea the sum of fifteen gold florins for repairs to the 



column and walls of the said chmch situated by the town hall, for the latter might oth
erwise be in danger of serious damage[ ... ]". 

Die V mensis septembris [ .. .]. Consilio dominorum priorum populi urbevetani et octo 
sapientum predicto adunato et congregato ut supra [. . .] ordinaverunt quad camera 
communis urbevetani que qualibet ipsius communi pecunia det et solvat et dare et 
solvere possit et teneatur et debeat cum effectu ad requisitionem canonicorum sive 

•• p;~sblfeiorum· ~-cclesi"e.Bdncti ·A_ii~ree p~o. ac_concimine ·etrer:-aratione "<:Olur:ine ei mlll'iti~ 
ecclesie Sancti Andree predicti faciendi subter palatium communis urbevetani 
quindecim fiorenos de aurn, cum nisi dicta reparetur columna, palatium ipsum pro 
maiori parte minetur ruinam quad in dicti communis dampnum redundaret et 
periculum et iacturam. 

A contemporary local chronicle, the Discorso historico (p.29), reports that orie of the 
effects of the earthquake was the clouding of the water in a fountain for more than · 
12 days; 
"On Wednesday, less than halfway through the third hour, that is to say on 9 September 
in the year 1349, there was a very great earthquake, which brought down many walls 
and large buildings, towers and palaces; and the running water which comes to the foun
tain in Orvieto became so cloudy that it looked like milk or liquid mud. And the water 
remained very cloudy for more than twelve days. And it was the same in many other 
towns and villages, so that people were very frightened and workmen spent more than 
six days in idleness. And every day processions and penances were held". 

Mercord"i,, innanzi menza terza, cioe fu a di nave di settembre, anno mille e trecento 
quaranta nave, fu si grandissimo terremuto, che caddero molte muraglie et grandi 
edefici et torri et palazzi; et l'acqua viva, che viene in Orvieto alla fontana, intorbido st, 
che pareva che f osse latte et ere ta · stemperata. Et duro questa acq ua cosi torbida piu di 
dodici giorni. Et cost come fu in Oruieto, cosz fu in molte altre citta e castella, onde che 
la gente impauriro molto et stetterv piu di sei giorni che li artefici non lavoravano. Et 
ogni dt si facevano processioni et discipline. 

Perugia 
Giovanni da Bazzano was a notary from Modena who wrote at the time of the earth
quakes, but he was a long way from the major effects areas. He records very serious 
damage to towers and other buildings in Perugia. Archive research into the collection 
of documents produced by local officials and religious bodies did not lead to the discov
ery of any documents which recorded the earthquake, but it must be pointed out that 
the registers of the Consigli e riformanze, containing decisions made by local councils, 
are missing for the years 1327-1350 and 1352-1375. 
However, there are certain factors which lead us to believe that damage cannot have 
been serious. In the first place, the local judicial authorities (Capitano del Popolo and 
Podesta) continued to work normally; and in addition, there is no trace of an earthquake 
in the documents of the authorities responsible either for the city's finances (Annona , 
Conservatori della moneta and Gabelle) or for public works, or in the archive collections 
ofreligious bodies. It therefore seems appropriate to scale down the effects described 
by Giovanni da Bazzano. In any case, his text pays no particular attention to Perugia; 
simply attributing very serious damage to three towns (L'Aqnila, Perugia and Ascoli 
Piceno) which were far from where he was living. 'What he wrote was (p.147): 
"In the said year [13491; on l September, almost at the second hour and before the 
third, the world was struck by an earthquake [. .. ]. In Apulia and those parts several 
towns collapsed with most of their buildings[ .. . ] and the town of Peru!:,ria, too, was dam
aged in the said earthquake, for many towers and other buildings collapsed there". 

Dicto millesinw pnmo septembris quasi in hora secunda et ante terciam fuit 449 
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terraemotus in orbe [ .. .]. In Apulea [et] in partibus illis plures terrae et edificia ibi 
existentes pro parte maxima corruerunt, [. . .]et etiam civitas Perusina [propter] dictum 
terraemotum cum damno quia ibi multae turres et edificia corruerunt. 

In the late local historiographical tradition, this earthquake is held responsible for 
damage to the fontana maggiore, also known as the fontana di Piazza. 

Terni 
Between September and mid-November 1349 there were many earthquakes. 
Although this information is generic and indirect, it seems to be reliable. It appears 
in a history of the town of Terni written by a scholar named Angeloni (1646), who lived 
in the second half of the 16th and the first half of the 17th century. He gives as his 
source a passage from the chronicles of Merlino di Filippo, a 14th century writer. 

Bologna 
The shock of 9 September 1349 was felt there. 
The source is the contemporary local chronicle by Pietro Villola (vol.2, p.597): 
"In that same year [1349], on 9 September, there was an earthquake; it happened in 
the morning, before the third hour". 

In lo dicta millesimo di viiii0 de setenbre vene lo teramoto; fo la doman innanzi terza. 

The same information is repeated in the Cronaca Rampona, another local chronicle. 

Modena 
The shock was felt by some people, but far fewer than those who were unaware of it. 
The source is the contemporary Chronicon }Jutinense by Giovanni da Bazzano (p.147), 
who dates the earthquake to 1 September 1349 (for the chronological uncertainties per
taining to this source, see the paragraph "problems of chronology"). The text is as follows: 
"In that year [1349], on the first of September, at about the second hour and before the 
third, there was an earthquake in the world, and it was stronger in the East than in 
the West; some people folt the earthquake in the city of Modena, but few compared with 
those who did not feel it". 

Dicto millesimo primo septembris quasi in hara secunda et ante terciam fuit terraemotus 
in orbe, scilicet fortior fuit in partibus Orientis quam Occidentis: quem terraemotum 
aliqui senserunt in ciuitate Mutinae, pauci respectu aliorum qui non senserunt. 

Pisa 
The shock was not felt: the Secunda vita Clementis VI excludes Pisa from the felt area. 
"In that same year [13491 and during the same pontificate [that of Clement VI, 1342-
1352] already mentioned, namely on 9 September at about the first hour, there were 
very great earthquakes in the Kingdom of Sicily, in Rome, and in neighbouring areas 
up to but not including the city of Pisa". 

Eodem cmno et Pontifiadu supradictis, IX. videlicet die Septembris circa primam 
horam, terraemotus maximi fuerunt in Regno Siciliae, in Urbe, ac partibus convicinis 
usque ad Civitatem Pisanam exclusive. 

A RF.A (i) Col le Sam hue o, Gama gna, Girgenti, Mareri, Petrella Salt o, Poggio 
Poponcsco, Radicaro, Santa Maria, Staffoli, Valle bona (province ofRieti) 
The above ten localities (in the present-day province of Rieti) suffered major effects: there 
were widespread collapses, and buildings were so badly damaged that Rome local people 
abandoned their homes. There is evidence for this in a document drawn up by the royal 
authorities in Naples, in which their state of need is recognised, and in order to prevent 
depopulation they arc granted exemption from half thoir taxes. 
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The source in question is a privilege issued in Naples on 28 June 1352 ju favour of some 
communities in Abruzzo Ulteriorc (in the present-day province of Rieti) by king Louis 
of Anjou and queen Joanna, reducing by half the tax burden payable to the Royal 
Court. The original document was formerly preserved in the Archivio dclla Regia 
Zecca, that is to say the Archivfo della Cancelleria Angioina, but is now lost. We know 
its contents, however, from the transcription by Bonito (1691 , pp.570-1). The fact that 
the indiction is given as the second when it should be the fifth, may be a transcription 
error by Bonito: 
"To thcgiustiziere rgovernor] of Abruzzo beyond the river Pescara etc., We have recent
ly read at our audience in the presence of our faithful servants Nicola and Lippo di 
Mario, the petition of the lords of the fortified settlements of [Colle] Sambuco, Poggio 
[Santa] Maria, Radicaro, Gamagna, Poggio Pecunisco [Poponesco_l, Mareri, Girgenti, 
Vallebona, Petrel1a and Staffoli, situated in Abruzzo Ultra , to the effect that the said 
8ettlements, partly as a result of the recent violent earthquake, which caused their 
buildings to collapse or suffer damage, partly because of the intolerable tax burden, 
and no less because of divisions in the past and the fresh wars i,vhich have disturbed 
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the kingdom owing to their proximity to the territories of the Empire, are reduced to a 
state of extreme penury and have been abandoned by their usual inhabitants, with the 
result that their economic prospects are reduced, since those few who have remained 
in residence are quite unable to bear the burden of the taxes and contributions which 
have been imposed on them in the past and will be imposed in the future, and rather 
than do so they think it preferable to give up living in these settlements and go else
where. On investigation, these claims have proved to be true. Therefore, they are 
exempted from half of the general taxes and contributions etc. Given on 28 June, in 
the second indiction, in the year 1352. By king Louis and queen Joanna etc.". 

Iustitiario .Aprutii ultra (lumen Piscariae, etc. lecta dudum in Auditorio nostro Nicolai 
et Lippi de Mario, fidelium nostrorum, Dominorum Castri Sambugi, Podii Marii, Castri 
Radicarii, Castri Germaniae, Castri Podii Pecunischi, Castri Marerii, Castri Grigenti, 
Castri Vallisbonae, Castri Petrellae, et Castri Staffilium sitorum in Apr. ult. ohlata 
petitio continebat, quad praedicta Castra, tum propter impetum generalis Terraemotus 
praeteriti proximo, eorum aedificia data sunt in praecipitem, in ruinam, tum propter 
etiam intolera.bilia onera fiscalium collectarum, nee minus praeteritorum discrimina 
temporum, et guerrarum eti_am novitates, quae fremuerunt in Regno, et prupter 
vicinitatem terrarum Imperii ad extremae paupertatis inopiam sunt reducta, et a suis 
Incolis solitis derelicta, adeo nunc est facultatibus diminuta, quad illi pauci, qui 
remanserunt ibidem nullo modo supportare possunt onera ipsarum Collectarum, et 
subventionum, quae pro tempore impositae sunt, et imponentur eis in posterum, potius 
cogerentur ipsorum Castrorum deserere incolatum, et alibi se transferre; Unde facta 
Inquisitione, vera inventa sunt exposita. Propterea relaxatur eis medietas generalium 
Collectarum, et subventionum, etc. sub datum die 28. Iunii secundae Indictionis anno 
1352. Per Ludovicum, et Ioannam Reges, etc. 

Bazzano (province of L'Aquila) 

'l'he church of S.Giusta was badly damaged. A notarial deed dated 11 January 1367 
shows that the canons and provost asked the bishop's permission to sell a vineyard in 
order to pay for repairs to the church (Biblioteca Provinciale "S.Tommasi", L'Aquila, 
582, E.Mariani, Memorie istoriche della citta di Aquila, 19th c.). 

Santa Maria della Vittoria (province of L'Aquila) 
The convent was so badly damaged that it had to be rebuilt. A notarial deed of 1350, 
quoted in Mattiocco (1976, p.140), shows that the friars sold a house in Sulmona in order 
to be able to rebuild the convent. 

L'Aquila 
A large part of the town suffered serious damage. The cathedral collapsed, as well as 
many bell-towers, towers and large buildings. The church of S.Maria di Collemaggio 
suffered collapses and other serious damage. There were 800 victims, out of an esti
mated total population of several thousand. The populace was obliged to abandon the 
town, and spent 9 weeks living in the country. Count Camponeschi, the lord of the 
town, had some palisades erected at places where the town walls had collapsed, in 
order to prevent the inhabitants from fleeing. In 1353, pope Innocent VI granted 
indulgences of one year and forty days to those who contributed to funds for the 
restoration of the cathedral. 
Sources for this earthquake are the contemporary chronicles of Buccio di Ranallo and 
Matteo Villani, a letter dated 2 June 1353 from pope Innocent VI, and a deed of sale 
dated 1 June 1374. 
Buccio di Ranallo's Cronaca Aquilana is a verse composition in medieval Italian, in 
which we read (pp.188-90): 
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"Just when we thought we were in a safer place, there suddenly came a greater earth
quake than any seen since the birth of Christ; it was difficult to find anyone who was 
not dazed by it. It was reckoned that eight hundred people died in the earthquake 
ruins. · Some were seen wailing piteously, some wept over their sons, wives or brothers. 
Some wept over their mothers, father or sisters; some beat their breasts and others 
their jaws. And they went clearing every street and alley with words of misery as they 
sought for bodies. That was a time when we had much more cold than warmth; and 
we little repented for our sins! It was in the year of Our Lord 1349, believe me for I 
do not lie, when this earthquake and destruction occurred; and may God save those 
who died. For L'Aquila was reduced to such a state, deprived of so many churches and 
other buildings, and no longer surrounded by walls, that many thought it was no longer 
inhabited. And indeed many began to flee, for they wanted to go and live outside [the 
town], thinking that L'Aquila would never be rebuilt. Vvhen the count heard about 
this, he began to ponder what was to be done. Then the count saw how desolate and 
reduced to ruins the place was as a result of the earthquake; the walls were down and 
had not been repaired; so he immediately decided to erect a palisade. On his orders 
palisades were made of good strong wood, and placed close together; they surrounded 
the town along many districts and were very useful, because they provided us with pro
tection. Vvhen houses collapsed, there was so much dust that people could not see one 
another that morning; many were killed [by the earthquakel quite apart from the col
lapses. They must have become well acquainted with the power of God! Now what 
wrecked buildings and houses could be seen! All the churches were razed to the 
ground, and, if the truth be known, that was the worst damage suffered by the town, 
apart from the victims. The streets were full of rubble and wood; it would be a lengthy 
matter for L'Aquila to clear up the ruins! There was great distress; our peasants came 
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fig. 89 L'Aquila, church of S.Maria di Collemaggio, founded in 1287. According to a document 
drawn up by the prior and monks of the Collcmaggio monastery, the church suffered serious 
damage in the 1349 earthquake. In 1374 the monks sold a piece ofland in order to acquire 
enough money to pay the master builders who had carried out the restoration work. 453 
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from the countryside to clear the streets. We did not stay at home, but erected tents· 
we were away from our homes for more than nine weeks". ' 

Quando credevamo stare in loco piu tuto, I Subitamente venne sz gran terremuto, l Dalla 
morte de Christo non fo mayure ueduto; / Appena homo trovosenci che non gesse 
storduto. I De persone ottocento d'Aquila /o stimate I Che per lo terremuto faro morte et 
sotterrate. / Chi se vedeva strillare el fare pietate, I Chi plangea lo fillio, chi mollie et chi 
lo {rate. / Chi plangeva la matre, chi patre et chi sorella, I Chi se grattava lo petto, et chi 
la mascella; I Et geano scommorando omne strada et ruella, I Per retrovare li carpi, con 
amara favella. / Piii f'rido assai che calla in quillo tempo abembo; / Et de nostri peccati 
poco ne penetembo! I Correa li anni Domini mille et trecento I Et plu quaranta noue 
credate ca non mento, I Quando fo lo terremuto et quisto desertarnento; I Et quilli t:h; 
moreronci, Dia ly agia ad saluamento.l I Pero che era l'Aquila cost male adrivata, / De 
ecclesie et edifitia cotanto desertata, I Et anchi delle mura non era circundata, I Multi 
homini credevano non foxe habitata. / Et anchi rnmensaro parichi ad scommorare, / Che 
nne voleano gire de fore ad abitare; I Credeanose che Aquila non se degia refare. / Lo 
conte sappe questo, abese ad conselliare. / Vedendo poi lo conte la terra de8olata / Per 
granni terremuti co8i male adobata; I Le m.ura erano ad terra, non era reparata; I Penso 
subitamente de /'are la 8ticconata. / Como ilto comando, foro facti li sticcati I De bona 
lename grosso, multo ben chiovati; I Sticcauano la terra per multi ·vicinati, I Et forone 
grandi utili, ca stevamo inserrati. I Quando le case cadero, tanta era polverina, I Non 
vedea l'uno l'altro in quella matina; I Multi ne abe ad occidere senza male de ruina .. / 
Ben se lli de ad cognoscere la potentia divina! I Or chi vedesse edefitia et case derupate! 
I Tuctequante le ecclesie erano atterrate, I Che fo lo majure danno che avesse la citate, f 
Salvo la morte delli homini, ad dire la veritate. / Le strade erano incomorate de prete et 
de legname; I Farria forte ad Ahruczo scommorare lo marrame! I Assay fi) granne 
affanno; uinneroce tuctotame I Li nostri contadini ad scomborare le stracle. / Non 
jaceamo in casa, ma le logie fecemmo; / Pii't che nave semane pur de (ore jarquembo. 

Buccio di Ranallo only gives the yoar of the earthquake; but the early 15th century 
Cronachetta anonima delle cose dell'Aquila dell'anno 1055-1414, published in Pansa 
(1902, p.4) gives the date as 9 September: 
"and there were great earthquakes on 9 September". 

e furuno li 1'erramuti {?ran.di adl 9 settembre. 

Matteo Villani's Cronaca (ed. Porta 1995, I, pp.87-7), on the other hand, gives the date 
as 10 Septem her: 
"On the earthquakes which occurred in Italy. 
In this year 11349], on 10 September, extraordinary and amazing earthquakes began in 
Italy, and in many parts of the world they lasted for a number of days[ ... ] The city of 
L'Aquila was almost destroyed mi a result, for all the churches and large buildings in 
the city collapsed, killing many men and women; and since these earthquakes lasted 
for a number of days, all the inhabitants, and strangers as well, began to spend all day 
and all night in the squares and out in the fields, as long as the movement of the earth 
continued, and it lasted for eight days or more. And they [the earthquakes! were so 
great that it was difficult for a man to stand up on level ground". 

Di tremuoti furono in Italia. 
In questo anno, a di X di settembre, si cmninciarono in Italia tremuoti disusaii e 
rnaravigliosi, i quali i[n.) molte parti del m.ondo durarono piu di[. . .] La citta dett :4.quila 
ne f'u quasi distrutta, che tutte le chiese e' grandi di/id della citta caddono, con grande 
mortalita d 'uomini e di femine; e durando per piz), d t i detti tremuoti, tutti i cilladini, ed 
eziandio i forestieri, si missonv a stare il d1 e llo. notte i:IU per le pia.zze e di fuori 1J, campo, 
mentre che quello mooimento della terra fu, che dud; ottv die p iu. Ed erano sZ grandi, 



che in piana terra avea l'uomo fatica di potersi tenere in piede. 

In a letter dated 2 June 1353, pope Innocent VI granted an indulgence to those who 
contributed to the restoration of tho cathedral (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra 
Vaticana, vol.125, fol.180v.): 
"To all the faithful in Christ who receive this letter, greetings etc.(. .. J Since we have 
learned from petitions recently presented by our venerable brother Isaia, bishop of 
1;Aquila, that of the old cathedral church of L'Aquila lmilt outside the town and the 
later one built inside, the old church outside the town, containing the bodies of the 
blessed Massimo martyr and Raniero the Confessor, was suddenly razed to the 
ground not long ago in the extraordinary earthquake which occurred in the area,· 
together w1th episcopal houses and many others belonging to the church, together 
with turrets, towers and large buildings. And since we have also learned that the 
income and earnings of the said church have become so modest and slight that they 
are insufficient for the maintenance of the bishop and the reconstruction of the 
church, unless they are subsidised by the Church and the charitable alms of the faith
ful, we therefore beg your community and exhort you in the name of God for the 
remission of sins that you arrange for the reconstruction of the said church with part 
of the goods which God has committed to you, and to give your alms and charitable 
contributions so that thanks to your support [. .. ] the said church may be repaired 
[..,].\Ve therefore I ... J grant one year and forty days' indulgence to all those who truly 
repent and make confession and who contribute [ ... ]. Given at Villeneuve in the dfo
cese of Avignon on the fourth day before the Nones of June [2 June 1353], in the first 
year I of the pontificate of Innocent VII". 

Universis Christi fidelibus presentes litteras inspecturis salutem etc. [. . .]. Cum itaque 
sicut ex peticionis serie venerabilis fratris nostri Ysah episcopi Aquilensis nobis nuper 
exhibite precepimus ecclesiam Aquilensem tam extra ubi aritiquitus quam intra 
civitatem AqZJ.ilensem in qua postmodum constructa extitit in qua ecclesia extra antiqua 
beatorum lvlaximi martiris et Ranerii con(essoris corpora requiescunt cwn 
episcopalibus domibus et multis aliis earumdem ecclesie el ciuitatibus pinnaculis 
turribus et magnis edificiis usque ad fundamentum ex nimio terremolu qui in illis 
partibus ·et precipue in civitate praedicta a modicis retro temporibus repente corruerit 
ac redditus et proventus ecclesie eiusdem adeo rnodici exiles ac tenues sint effici quad ad 
sustentationem episcopi et reparaciunem ecclesie predictorum nequeunt sufficere nisi 
per fauorem sedis apostolice et pias fidelium elemosinas sucwrratur eisdem 
uniuersitatem vestram rogamus et horlamur in domino vobis in remissionem 
peccaminum iniungentes quatenus ad reparacionem dicte ecclesie de bonis a deu uobis 
collaiis vestras elemosinas et pia caritatis subsidia erogetis ut per subuencionem 
vestram [ .. .] dictam. ecclesiam valeat reparari [. . .]. Nos enim {. . .} omnibus vere 
penitentihus et confessis qui manus ad hoc porrexerint adiutrices unum annum et 
quadraginta dies de iniunctis eis penitentiis f .. .]. Datum apud VillanovamAvinionensis 
dioce.'lis llll none jun.ii anno primo. 

A deed of sale dated 1 June 1374 (published in Pansa 1900, p.260) provides evidence of 
damage suffered by the church of S.Maria di Collemaggio: 
"1374. First of June. At the monastery of Collemaggio. Brother Petrus De Anglone, 
the prior, and sixteen friars of the said monastery who arc i.n need of money to pay the 
master builders of the said church of Collemaggio which was destroyed by tho force of 
the great earthquake (of 1349] which occurred some time ago at L'Aquila etc., with the 
approval of brother Ioannes abbot of S.Spirito etc., have sold to Petrus Iacobi Vincenti 
of Santa Maria in Furfona, a piece ofland in the territory ofBagno, at the place called 
Campu, for 32 gold ducats". 

1374. Primo lunij. ln Monasterio ColllsmadiJ - F Petrus d~ Anglone Prior, et fmtres 455 
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sexdecim conventuales dicti Mun.rij ind_ingentes pecunijs pro Magistris fabricatoribus 
in dicta Ecclesia Collismadij diruta impetu magni terraemotus iam contingentis in 
Aquila, etc., cum licentia F.Ioannis Abbatis S.ti Spiritus etc., 1Jendiderunt Petro Iacobi 
Vincentij de Sancta Maria in Furfona, petia.m terrae in territorio Balnei, ubi dicitur 
Campu, pro praetio ducatorum auri 32. 

• Subiaco (province of Rome) 

According to the monastery chronicle, the church of S.Scolastica was destroyed, togeth
er with the monastery and castle. 
Our source is the contemporary Chronicun Sublacense (p.44): 
"In the year of Our Lord 1349, the abbot after Giovanni was Pietro of Pcrugia, in whose 
time an earthquake almost completely destroyed the monastery and Rocca of Subiaco 
and other fortified abbey buildings. The abbot himself was in his room in the castle 
when the destruction occurred, and he was so frightened that he lived for only a short 
while after [the earthquake]". 

Anno domini MCCCXLIX post Johannem fuit Petrus abbas nacione perusinus cuius 
tempore terremotus monasterium et roccam Sublaci et nonnullas alias roccas abacie ad 
solum pene prostravit in qua ruina cum esset idem abbas in camera sua apud roccam 
sublacensem territus parvo tempore supervixit. 

Rome 
There was widespread damage affecting many important monuments. 
Basilicas and churches: 
• Dodici Apostoli: damaged; no other details are available; 
• S.Giovanni in Laterano: the roof collapsed; 
• S.Maria in Aracoeli: badly shaken; this is probably the church which Petrarch calls 
''Virginis domus"; 
• S.Paolo fuori le Mura: badly damaged; the bell-tower collapsed, as well as part of the 
loggia; the building was already in a precarious state before the earthquake because of 
its age; • • 
• S.Pietro: it suffered unspecified damage, which was repaired on the orders of pope 
Clement VI; 
Towers: 
• delle Milizie (built in the 13th c.): partly collapsed; 
e dei Conti (built in the early 13th c. by pope Innocent III, 1198-1216): large cracks 
appeared, and the upper part collapsed. • 
There is evidence of damage in Rome in many documentary and chronicle sources. 
Papal orders and letters written by Clement VI between 1350 and 1351 pay particular 
attention to damage to the principal basilicas (partly because 1350 was the year of the 
second jubilee). The picture of effects on the principal monuments in Rome is 
enlarged and enriched by the contemporary chronicles of Matteo Villani, Giovanni da 
Bazzano and Honricus Surdus de Selbach, and especially by three letters from 
Francesco Petrarca. 
Pope Clement VI sent three orders to Ponzio, bishop of Orvieto and vicar of Rome. 
The order dated 20 February 1350 concerns the basilica of S.Pietro (Archivio Segreto 
Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.143, fol.163v.): 
"The disquiet caused by the news that an earthquake has damaged the basilica of the 
Prince of the Apostles [S.Pietro in Rome] has filled our mind with bitterness and 
aroused great compassion towards the church. Therefore, since we anxiously desire 
that it should be T'Cpaired, [ ... ]we have decided that you should choose on our author· 
ity an honest man [ ... ] belonging to the secular clergy, or a regular of any religious 
order, as altamrius [ ... ] of the said basilica [ ... l Given at Avignon on tbe tenth day 
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before the Calends of March L20 February 1350], ju the eighth year [of the pontificate 
of Clemente VI]". • 

venerande Basilice [Principis Aposlolorum] de urbe qua eam terremotus fertur 
quassasse commocio animum nostrum multo saciavit absinchio multaque ad illam 
compassione commovit. Propter quod de reparatione illius solicite cogitantes [. . .} 
mandamus [. . .] aliquem prohum virum [. .. ] secularem vel et regularem cuiscumque 

_ professionis religiosis et ordinis sicut altararium auctoritate nostro in Basilica deputes 
predicta [. . .] Datum Avinionis X Kalendas martii anno octavo. _ 

The order dated 12 May 1350 concerns the basilica of S.Paolo fuori le Mura (Archivio 
Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.143, fol.21lr.): 
"considering how much the venerable basilica of S.Paolo the Apostle in Rome has been 
troubled and shaken by old age and earthquakes and is in need of repair, in our desire 
to find suitable remedies, we have decided that from now on offerings already made or 
which will be made in the said basilica in this fiftieth jubHee year shall be devoted to 
its restoration". 

attendentes quantum venerabilis basilica Beati Pauli apostoli de Urbe vetustate 
quassata et fatigata terremotibus indiget reparari super hiis oportuna remendia 
prospicem cupientes omnes oblationes factas iam et facendas de cetera in basilica 
memorata hoc instanti anno quinquagesimo iubdeo operi fabrice basilice deputavimus 
memorate. 

fig. 90 14th century map of Rome showing the most important buildings in the city (Biblioteca 
Nazionalc Ma,ciana, Mss. Latini, Z. 399 (,"1610), Paulinus, Chronologia Magna, fol.982). 

ROME 
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S.Paolo fuon le Mura 
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Another order, also dated 12 May 1350, concerns the basilica of S.Giovanni in Laterano 
(Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vatican.a, vol.143, fol.212v.): 
"[ .. . ]since we desire that repairs and all other necessities for the Lateran church shall 
be undertaken, we have disposed that offerings which the church receives in this fifti
eth jubilee year shall be devoted to that purpose.') 

[. .. ] reparationibus et aliis oportunitatibus ecclesie Lateranensis prospicere cup£entes, 
oblation.es factas et faciendas in eadem ecclesia hoc presenti anno quinquagesimo 
iubileo reparationi et aliis oportunitatibus huiusmodi duxinius deputandas. 

In a letter dated 7 July 1351, Clement VI exhorted the faithful to contribute to the 
restoration of the basilica of S.Paolo fuori le Mura (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra 
Vatican.a, vol.145, fol.22): • • 
"To all the faithful in Christ who shall see this letter, good health and [apostolic bless
ing]. The fact that the venerable basilica of the city [of Rome] dedicated to S.Paolo the 
Apostle, doctor gentium, in recent days was shaken in many parts and partly demol
ished by the earthquake fof 1349], urges us all the more to have it repaired because the 
outstanding merits of the apostle make the matter one of urgency, and because it is 
clear that the structure of this very ancient church is another reason why it needs the 
benefits of fresh repairs.[ ... I Avignon, on the Nones of July [7 July 1351], in the tenth 
year [of tho pontificate of Clement VI]". 

Uniuersis Christi fidelibus presentes litteras inspecturis, salutem et cetera ... 
[Apostolicam benedictionem). Doctoris gentium beati Pauli apostoli venerada Basilica 
de urbe quam diebus preteritis tremotus in plerisque suis partibus conquassavit et in 
quibusdam diruens deformavit eandem ad reparationem suam tanto ferventius nos 
inducit quanta eiusdem apostoli preclaris meritis convenit amplius ut ad eam solicilius 
intendatur quantoque ipsius structum basilice multis antiqua temporibus nave 
reparationis beneficia et1:am alias noscitur indigere !. . .]. [Avinioni nonis iulii anno 
decimo]. • 

On 1 July 1351, Clement VI gave authority for transporting the timber needed to repair 
the basilicas of S.Pietro and S.Paolo fuori le Mura (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra 
Vaticana, vol.145, fol.53r.): 
"Since our venerable brother Ponzio, bishop of OJ'vieto and our vicar in Rome for spiri- · 
tual matters, has made arrangements for finding, transporting and delivering a certain 
quantity of timber from Calabria and other places by certain merchants, for repairs to 
the basilicas of S.Pietro and S.Paolo in Rome, we request your community[ ... I". 

Cum venerabilis {rater noster Poncius episcopus Urbevetanensis noster in spiritualibus 
in urbe vico,rius certam quantitatem lignaminum de Calabrie et certis aliis partibas 
pro reparatione beatorum Petri et Pauli Rasilicarum de urbr~ per certos mercatores 
haberi deferri et conduci ordinaverit ad Basilicas memorata.s universitatem vostram 
rogamus [. . .]. 

Matteo Villani's Cronaca (I, pp.86-7) also records damage to the Torre dcllc Milizie and 
the Torre dei Conti: 
"On the earthquakes which occurred in Italy. 
In this year f 1349], on 10 September, extraordinary and amazing earthquakes began in 
Italy, and in many parts of the world they lasted for a number of days, and in Rome 
they caused the collapse of the bell-tower of the great church ofS.Paolo, as well as part 
of the church loggia, and part of the noble Torre delle Milizic and the Torre del Conte, 
leaving a reminder of its disastrous effect in many other parts of Rome. 

Di tremuoti /'urono in Italia. 
In questo anno, a di · X di settembre, si cominciarono in Itaha tremuoti disusuti e 
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maravigliosi, i quali i[n] molte parti del mondo durarono piu di, c a Roma feciono 
cadere il campanile della chiesa grande di San Paolo, con parte ddle loggi di quella 
chiesa, e una parte della nobile torre delle Milizie, e la Lorre del "Conte, lasciando i[n] 
,nolte altrZ: parti di Roma memoria delle sue ravine. 

The contemporary Chronicon Mutinense by Giovanni da Bazzano (p.14 7) dates the 
earthquake to 1 September, and records further details about the basilica of S.Paolo: 
"In the said year [1349], on 1 September, almost at the second hour and before the 
third, the world was struck by an earthquake which was stronger in the East than in 
the West; [ ... ] In Rome, indeed, a marble column supporting the church of S.Paolo col
lapsed, together with about a third of the church loggia, and many more churches and 
other buildings in the city collapsed in an amazing way". . 

Dicta millesimo primo septembris quasi in hora secunda et ante terciam fuit 
terraemotus in orbe, scilicet (ortior fuit in partibus Orientis quam Oi::cidentis: [. . .] In 
Urbe uero cecidit quaedam colupna de mannore quae sustinebat ecclesiam Sancti Pauli 
cum tercia parte uel circa cooperti ipsius er:clesiae et multae aliae ecclesiae ibi et edificia 
mirabiliter ceciderunt. 

The humanist and poet Francesco Petrarca records this earthquake in three letters, 
dating to 1351, 1353 and 1368. 
The first of these is to Luigi Santo di Campinia (ad Socratem), and was written at 
Piacenza on 11,Junc 1351 (Familiarum Rerum, 11, 7, vol.ll, p.338): 

_ "To his Socrates, the earthquake at the city of Rome and the sad omen to be derived 
from it. f .. . ] here is something you perhaps do not know: that Rome has been more 
seriously shaken by an unusual earthquake than at any time since its foundation 
more than two thousand years ago. Ancient buildings which were neglected by the 
local people but admired by pilgrims, collapsed; that unique tower called the 'tower 
of the count' has been split open with great cracks, and now, in its mutilation, sees 
its own head, the pride of its noble summit, lying 1,eattered on the gro1.md; further
more, lest evidence of heavenly \vTath 8hould be lacking, a considerable part of many 

fig. 91 Rome, the column of Mri.rcus 
. Aurelius, also known as the Antoninc 

column (2nd century A.D.). Adjacent 
drums (cylindrical stone blocks) 
slippr,d, very probably as a result 
of seismic effects. These effects may 
well have been those orthe 1349 
earthquake, one of the most serious 
in Rome before the second l1alf of the 
16th century, when the column was 
restored. Drawings and written 
evidence in fact show that thiB 
movement of the drums (now fairly 
well co1wealed but still visible) was 
very obvious, and the work of Hith 
century restol'ers, which is described in 
detail in tl1c site account book, included 
repairs c1nd re1,toring the di1,placed 
drums to tl1cir original position 
(Martines U)83). 459 
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churches, and especially that dedicated to the apostle Paul, has collapsed, and the 
top of the Lateran church has fallen, all of which throws a pall of cold gloom over the 
joy of the Jubilee [. .. ]. On the third day before the Ides of June [11 June], at 
Piacenza". 

Ad Socratem suum, terremotus urbis Rome et mestum inde presagium. [ .. .] ecce, quad 
adhuc forsan ignoras, Roma ipsa insolito tremore concussa est tam graviter .ut ab eadem 
urbe condita, supra duo annorum milia, tale ibi nichil acciderit. Cecidit edificiorum 
veterum neglecta ciuibus stupenda peregrinis moles; turris illa toto orbe unica que 
Comitis dicebatur, ingentibus rimis laxata dissiluit et nunc velut trunca caput, superbi • 
verticis honorem, solo effusum despicit; denique ut ire celestis argumenta non desint, 
multorum species templorum, atque in promis Paulo Apostolo dicate edis bona pars 
humi collapsa et Lateranensis ecclesie deiectus apex, Iubilei ardorem gelido horrore 
contristant; [. . .] III Idus Iunias, Pla.centie. • 

The second letter is addressed to Angelo di Pietro Stefano dei Tosetti (ad Lelium) , and 
was written in 1353 (Familiarum Rerum, 15, 9, vol.12, p.162): 
"To the same Lelia [ ... J This is the fourth year [1353] since the church of the apostJe 
Paul was almost completely destroyed in a terrible earthquake, and the church of the 
Virgin which stands on top of a hill [Ara coeli] was badly shaken; surely no-one could 
claim that earthquakes are not as clear a sign of divine wrath as lightning[ ... ]". 

Ad eundem Lelium [ .. .] Quartus annus agitur ex quo terremotu terribili et apostoli 
Pauli templum pene f'unditus ruit et Virginis domus supremo colle consistens graviter 
concussa est; nisi forte dicat quispiam non tam clarum celestis iracundie indicium 
terremotum esse quam fulmen [ .. .] [1353]. 

The third letter, addressed to Guido Sette, archbishop of Genova, was written in Venice 
in 1368 (Rerum Senilium Libri, 15, 2, pp.962-3): 
"In the next year [1349], there was an earthquake in Rome (and towers and churches 
collapsed as a result) and it extended as far as nearby Etruria, as I recall having ·writ
ten to my Socrates [Venice 1368]". 

Qui hunc proxime secutus est anno, Roma tremuit usque ad ruinam turrium ac 
templorum; simul et partes Etrurie tremuerunt, de quo tune solicitus ad Soaatem 
nostrum scripsi. 

In the contemporary chronicle of Henricus Surdus de Selbach (p.99), who was chancel
lor at the bishopric of Eichstatt, there is a reference to the basilica of the Dodici 
Apostoli, not mentioned in any other source of the time: 
"In the same month [September 13491, on tho feast of the Blessed Gorgonius [9 
September], both in the city of Rome and its surroundings and in the kingdom of 
Apulia, there was a very great earthquake, even greater than that of the previous year 
in Germany. 
It caused so much of the church of S.Paolo in Laterano to collapse that barely a third 
was left. The basilica of the Dodici Apostoli, towers and many other buildings in 
Rome were destroyed, [ ... ]And the Romans were so terror-stricken by this that they 
would not live in their houses, but slept in tents and buildings away from their 
homes". 

Eodem mense ac in die beati Gorgonii in urbe Romana et locis vicinis ac in regno Apulie 
maxi'.mus terre motus fuit; eciam maior quam de quo supra anno precedenti inAlamania. 
Unde ex hoc ecclesia sancti Pauli in Laterano corruit, ita quad vix tercia pars eiusdcm 
remansit. Basilica XII apostolorum, turres et multa alia edificia in Urbe corruerunt 
[. .. ]Et ex eo territi Romani non audebant inhabitare domos suas, set in tentoriis et extra 
dornorum tecta dormiebant. 
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r Tarano (province of Rieti) 

I
~~ The castle partially c~llapsed. ~o months after the earthquake, pope Clement VI 

allocated 400 gold florms for repair work. 
Our source is an order dated 13 November 1349 in which Clement VI ordered his 

,:~ treasurer to allocate . the necessary funds for repairs (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, 
Jrl Recristra Vaticana, vol.143, fol.101): . 
iffa "T; our beloved son who is treasurer of the Patrimony of St.Peter in Thscia on our 
I/ behalf and that of the Roman Church. A trustworthy report has informed us that part 
'ti\ of the castle ofTarano has collapsed[ ... ] in ~n earthqu~ke which violently shook that 
~I area, and that the castle ofTarano can be smtably repaired at a cost of three hundred I. [gold florins].[ ... J Given at Avignon on the Ides of November [13 November 1349] in the i eighth year [of the pontificate of Clement VIJ". • 

~ Dilecto filio thesaurario Patrinwni beati Petri in Tuscia pro nobis et ecclesia Romana. Ad 
~if audienciam nostram insinuacio fidedigna perduxit quod roche Tarani in parte [ .. .] propter 
·1,nj terremotum qui partes illas graviter conquassit quodque rocha Tarani pro trecentis [ .. .} 
• possent commode reparari. [ . .. ] Datum Avinioni idibus novembris anno octavo. 

' 'I Ascoli Piceno 
, · a1•0 vanni da Bazzano was a notary from Modena who wrote at the time of the earth~ I quakes, but he was a long way from the major effects areas. He records very serious 

'·~.~.~ .• :;•

1

· •.. ~ . -~ ••.. •

1
i. damage !~ to

1
-:1Pie~s an~ o;~e

1
r bd~iltdingfs at Ahscoli ~i.ceni- In view_ of that fact, and < because .ru:;co 1 ceno 1s 1air y 1s ant rom t e maJor euects areas, 1t seems appropri-

4 ~ ate to re-evaluate the picture of effects described by Giovanni da Bazzano for that 
ii) town. In any case, his text pays no particular attention to Ascoli, simply attributing 
r\\ very serious damage to three towns (L'Aquila, Perugia and Ascoli Piceno) which were 
li far from where he was living. 
t4ij He wrote as follows (p.14 7): 
·.,~:·.'.;f-~ .•. • "In the said year [1349], on 1 September, almost at the second hour and before the 
~':Ii third, the world was struck by an earthquake[...] In Apulia and those parts, several 'I towns collapsed with most of their buildings, and the towns of L' Aquila and As coli and :ii that of Pcrugia, too, were damaged in the said earthquake, for many towers and other 
.. - buildings collapsed there". 

-~ Dicta millesimo primo septembris quasi in hora secunda et ante terciam fuit :J terraemotus in orbe, scilicet fortior fuit in partibus Orientis quam Occidentis: [. .. ]In 
,~ Apulea [et] in partibus illis plures terrae et edificia ibi existentes pro parte maxima 

::·:·:·· .. :·•::_f'.' .. ::~·:·.• .. ·,· ... _l.,,.· .. 
1
i·!, corruerunt, ut civitas Aquilae, civitas Esculana et etiam ciuitas Perusina [propter] 

_ ;a dictum terraemotum cum damno quia ibi multae turres et edificia corruerunt. 

··.:.: .. ·:~:•',·: Tthhere arhe two passages in the Cronaca ascolana dald1345 al 1523 (pp.4,
1
8
3
)
4
w
9

hbich record
9 e eart quake. In the second, we have correcte the date 1352 to , ecause 

-:.: September was a Wednesday in that year: 
:.;,,;~.!.i .J "In the year of Our Lord 1349, on 9 of the said month of September, there was a very 
,~

1 

great earthquake, [ ... J and later on in that year, there were such very great earth-
.) quakes that bells rang of their own accord". 
:t "In the year of Our Lord 1352 [1349], on Wednesday 9 September, a little before half 
}ii way through the third hour, there was so great an earthquake that the bell in the 
(~ palazzo in the main square rang of its own accord and so did many other bells in the 

·•.:···.,]i

1

;;·li. towdnt [of Ascoli] because of the tremendous shaking of the towers; and many buildings 
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an owns were reduced to ruins". 

Anno Domini 1349, die nono dicti mensis septembris, fuit terremotus maximus, [ .. .] et 
post de dicta anno maxi mi terrenwtus f uere adeo ut cam pane ex semetipsis pulsarent. [ .. .J 
Anno Domini 1352, die mercuri et nona mensis septembris, parum ante horam medie 
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tertie, fuit tam maximus terremotus, quod campana palatii de platea superiori per se 
s.onavit et multe alie per civitatem propter maximam turrium concussionem et multa 
edificia et urbes ruinate sunt. 

AREA(s°'\ Sulmona (province ofIJAquila) .....__.,, 

There was severe earthquake damage. The town walls collapsed and the church of the 
convent of S.Domonico was badly damaged. An annual subsidy of 12 unciae was grant
ed towards the work of reconstruction. In 1354, the commune of Sulmona was grant
ed a tax exemption privilege . 
. There are some documents in the Archivio di Stato at L'Aquila (Sezione di Sulmona 
Opera pia Casa Santa dell'Annunziata, no.242) - especially wills - which mentio~ 
legacies for rebuilding or restoring ecclesiastical buildings in the town. These legacies 
wer~ made not only for private buildings, but also for numerous church buildings: 
S.Maria Annunziata, S.Panfilo, S.Francesco, S.Domenico, S.Croce, S.Maria de Tumba, 
S.Agostino, and S.Andrea. . There arc also two legacies for repairs to bridges near ·1· 

Sulmona and to a mill at Mola dei Martelli. But the damage mentioned is never ; 
explicitly related to 1349 earthquake effects. ·• 
The sources consist of a verse autobiography by the Sulmona poet Giovanni Quatrario, • • •• • 
and two documents from the Angevin chancery dated 1354 and 1382. •
At the time of the earthquake, Giovanni Quatrario was living in the town with his fam-
ily, so his evidence is baRcd on personal experience (ed. Pansa 1912, pp.305-6): 
"Sulmona is lying in a heap of rubble, overlaid with tall clouds of dust. Shouts are 
heard, and the ground is about to be swallowed up. With difficulty we make our way 
out of doors and amid dark clouds of dust we seek a way through the ruins of houses. 
In the wretched darkness of these clouds you count your children; you are distraught 
to find some of your beautiful daughters missing. You seek calm as the earth trem
bles, but you cannot find any, and you seem to be cast down towards the waters of Styx. 
While all around the encircling town walls shake and collapse, the terror-stricken 
.crowd wanders through open spaces. You look towards the spot where your home is 
normally to be seen, and you see it reduced to a pile of stones, rubble and broken 
beams. Then your strength of mind is weighed down by these disasters and prostrat
ed by so many troubles, so that it is almost overcome and cries out in lamentation. You 
cried out about that spot, that hole which was perhaps the tomb of your dying daugh
ter, and you peered into dark corners as you searched, calling out or falling silent a8 

you listened in case some faint cry reached you in reply". 

Obruta, Sulmo iacet. nebulis contexitur altis. I Exoritur stridor. terra subire parat. I .. -l1, • 

Exilimus timidi. spatio pellente neblaque I Nubi/'ems. versas cernimus ante domo:c1. 
I Pulverulenta tuos numeras ingloria natos . . I Obruta, de numero filia pulcra rJacat; / 
Accesti dum terra tremit reperire quietem I Nescit. et in Stigios r:redimus ire lucus; I 
Dum circum cadidant concussis menia limbis. I In vacuum., volitat territa turba locum; 
I Prospicis unde domus. .,;o[ita est se ostendere. versa I In calcem et lapides. tignaque 
rupta cod; I Tune uirtus onemta malis. tantisque procellis. I Obruta. mugilu:::: dat 
prope victa suos; I C:lamabas si forte locus. si forte caverna I Seminecem natam 
conderet ulla tuam; I Inque caput latebras in/ora, clamandu. silendo. I Auribus an 
a,liquid murmur habere queas. 

On 4 March 1354, Louis and Joanna I of Anjou issued a priviloge in Naples in favour 
of the town of Sulrnona (in Faraglia 1888, pp.212-3): 
"In view of the fact that your aforesaid follow citizens have been troubled by earth
quake damage and many deaths in the past , as well as by the subsequent turbulence 
of the said war J .. . J. Given in Naples in our Chamber in the year of Our Lord 1351 , on 
'1 ~arch, in the seventh in diction, in the sixth year of our reigns and the twelfth year 
of our queen", 
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Pro relevamine quoque vestrum prefatorum hominum f{ravatorum tum ex invalentia 
1'erremotus, tum ex mortalitate preteriti temporis imminente, tum etiam ex subse(]uto . 
fremitu guerre predicte [. . .]. 
Datum Neapoli in Camera nostraAnno Dominj Millesimo Trecentesimo quinquagesimo 
quarto die quarto Marti;j septim.e Ind. Regnorum no.c;tri Regio Anno sexto, nostri vero 
Regine anno duodecimo. 

In a diploma daled 31 December 1382, king Charles III of Durazzo confirmed the 
privileges previously granted by Louis and Joanna I of Anjou to the Franciscan fri
ars of Sulmona for the restoration of the convent church, which had been destroyed 
in the earthquake, establishing an annual grant of twelve unciae (in Faraglia 1888, 
p.208). • 

Pacentro (prov ince of L'Aquila) 
There was damage to the churches of S.Antonio and S.Marcello and to the spring at 
Pacentro castle. These effects arc recorded in a wiJl dated 3 July 1362 now in the 
Archivio di Stato at Sulmona (Opera pia Casa Scin ta dell'Annunziata, no.242, cass.II, 
doc.329), but the document does not specify the cause of the damage, so its relationship 
to the 1849 earthquake is hypothetical. 

Pacile and Rocca Gilberti (province ofL'Aquila) 
That the earthquakes of 1349 had destructive effects at these two places, both of which 
are now abandoned, waR suggested by the local historian Mattiocco (1978). This sug
gestion is based on substantial documentary evidence, and we are inclined to accept it, 
though the primary sources do not refer to these two localities explicitly. 
The ruins of Facile can be made out to the south of Colle Mitra, between the territory 
of Cansano and that of Pcttorano. 
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Rocca Gilberti was situated on the slopes of La Maiella, along the old road froni 
Pacentro to Campo di Giove. Little of the village remains, and Mattiocco (1978) thinks 
it was swept away in a landslide, probably started by the earthquake. • 

Atina (province ofFrosinone) 
Atina was completely destroyed and there were a great many victims. 
Our source is the contemporary Chronicon breve Atinensis ecclesiae (col.910): 
"In the year of Our Lord 1349, on 9 September, there was a great and terrible earth
quake, with the result that no stone was left upon another, and it killed men and 
women in gi-eat nmnbers". • 

Anno Domini MCCCXLIX nono septemb. fuit magnus et terribilis terraemotus, ita ut 
non remanserit lapis super lap idem, et percussit uiros et mulieres sine numero. 

Vena fro (province oflsernia) 
There is evidence of widespread destruction in the inhabited area, with almost 700 vic
tims. The ancient cathedral collapsed in the earthquake and was rebuilt by Abbot 
Antonio Savina in 1423. 
The sources for the earthquake are a contemporary document from the Archiuio 
Capitolare at Isernia and a notarial deed of 1423. 
The contemporary document is reproduced in its entirety in the work of the scholar 
Ciarlanti (1644, p.398): 
"On 9 September in the said year [1349], the day following the feast of the Nativity of · 
the glorious Virgin Mary, there was so great and hugely powerful an earthquake half 
way through the third hour that no-one has recorded a similar since the time of the 
Creation. [ . .. ] In particular, it completely destroyed the town of Venafro, and every
where else around, and almost seven hundred people were killed in it[ ... ]". 

Die vero 9. mensis septembris anni predicti sequenti post festum glorioso.e na.tivitatis 
S.Mariae in hora mediae tertiae terremotus tam magnus, et tam ingentissimae 
potentiae, quod nemo recordatur similem terremotum a tempore creationis. [. .. ] Insuper 
destruxit Civitatem Venafri totaliter, et per totum, in qua mortui fuerunt {ere homines 
septingenti [. . .]. 

The notarial deed of 1423 is recorded in an 18th century text, namely the Storia della 
citta di Venafro by L.Valla (Biblioteca Nazionale, Naples, Manuscripts, X.C.77, fol.SO): 
"For this purpose [ we declare] that the principal church of Ven afro and the said chapel 
were reduced to ruins and completely destroyed in tho earthquake, and that Abbot 
Antonio Savina, their father [i.e. of those who claimedjus patronati], rebuilt the foun
dations of the chapel and the whole dome[ ... ]". 

Pro eo quad dicta major ecclesia Venafrana et dicta Ca,ppelln tempore Magni 
terremolus passa fuit ruinmn, et ruinata filit usque ad fundamentum, et quondam 
Abbas Antonius Savina eorum pater fundamenta ipsius cappella.e,- et totam cupularn 
reaedi(t,cavit [ .. .]. 

Isernia 
The earthquake of 9 September was preceded by a strong earthquake during the night 
of 22 January 1349, but no damage is recorded on that occasion. From thal night 
onwards, there was an almost uninterrupted series of weak shocks nearly every month 
until 8 September. Our 1,ource is a contemporary memory from the Archivio Capitolare 
at Isernia (in Viti 1972, p.384): 
"In the year 1349, in the month of January, during the night of the :feast of St.Vincent 
122 ,January], there was a very great earthquake after dinner, and from that night 
onwards there was an almost uninterrupted series of weak shocks nearly every month 
until the feast of the Nativity of the glorious Virgin Mary f8 September]". 
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Anno Domini 1849. de Mense lanuarij in nocte S. Vincentij post cenam fuit unus 
terremotus multum magnum, et ab illa {ere continue fuerunt quasi omni mense 
terremotus parvi usqu.e ad Festum Natiuitatis gloriosae Virginis Mariae. 

As a result of the earthquakes of 9 September, most buildings, including the cathedral, 
were destroyed or seriously damaged, as the document referred to above tells us at a 
later stage: 
"On 9 September in the sai(i year, on the day after the feast of the Nativity of the glo
rious Virgin Mary there was so great and hugely powerful an earthquake half way 
through the third hour that no-one has recorded a similar since the time of the 
Creation. It destroyed and brought down the principal church oflsernia, the house of 
Signor Andrea, that of Signor Alferio, and generally speaking all the buildings in the 
town of Isernia from the smallest to the largest, so that there was no building left 
which was not completely destroyed or badly damaged". 

Die vero 9. mensis septembris anni praedicti sequenti post fest um a gloriosae nativitatis 
S.Mariae in hora mediae tertie terremotus tam magnus, et tam ingentissimae potentiae, 
quod nemo recordatur similem terremotum a tempore creationis. Diruit, et subvertit 
Ecclesiam Iserniensem, domus Dotnini Andreae, Domini Alferij, et generaliter omnia 
aedificia Civita.tis Iserniae a minori u::;que ad maius; itaque nullum omnino remansit, 
vel quod non esset totaliter destructum, vel pro maiori parte dirutum. 

San Domenico (provinc.:t ofFrosinone) 
The monastery was completely destroyed. In 1350 Clement VI granted an indulgence 
to those offering alms for its reconstruction. Our source is a letter dated 1 April 1350 
from pope Clement VI granting an indulgence of 100 days to those who contributed to 
the repair work (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.198, fol.157v.): 
."To a11 the faithful in Christ [ ... ] since we have been informed by the abbot and the 
Cistercian monastery of Casamari, in the diocese of Veroli, that its subject priory of 
$.Domenico Eremita in the diocese of Sora, in which the remains of the said saint rest, 
has been completely destroyed in the earthquake which struck that area this year[. .. }, 
we grant 100 days' indulgence to all those who repent and contribute to its repair r ... ] 
Given at Avignon on the Calends of April fl April 1350], in the eighth year [of the 
pontificate of Clement VI]". 

Universis Christi fidelibus [ .. .] sane pro parte dilectorum filiorum { . .] abbatis et 
conventus rnonasterii Cesemari cysterciensis ordinis, Verulane dyocesis, nobis extitit 
intinwtum q uod prioratus conventualis Sancti Dominii heremite eidem monasterio 
immediate subiectus dicti orciinis, Sorane dyocesi.s, in quo ipsius ,c;ancti corpus venerabile 
requiescit, adeo propter terremotum, qui de presenti anno fuit in illis partibus, est 
destructus funditus et eversus [ .. .] Nos itaque f .. .] omnibus vere penitentibus et confessis, 
qui ad hoc rnanus porrexit adiutore, centum dies de iniunctis eis penitenciis relaxamus 

·[ .. .I Datum Auinioni kalendas aprili8 anno octavo. 

San Vincenzo al Volturno (province oflsernia) 
The abbey and church were seriously damaged, and two monks were killed. 
Our source is a contemporary memory from the Archivio Capitolare at Isernia, which 
is edited in Viti. (1972, p.384): 
"On 9 September in the said year [1349], the day follo,ving the feast of tho Nativity of 
the glorious Virgin Mary, there was so great and hugely powerful an earthquake half 
way through the third hour that no-one has recorded a similar since the time of the 
Creation. [ . .. ] It nonetheless destroyed the ~hole province of Comino r .. .], the church 
of S.Vincenzo al Volturno, the monastery, and all the fortified villages belonging to the 
above-mentioned church, where venerable monks who were blood brothers of the abbot 
of the said monastery were killed". 465 
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Die vero 9. mensis septembris anni praedicti sequenti post fest um a gloriosae nativitatis 
S.Mariae in hara mediae tertie terremotus tam magnus, et tam ingentissimaepotentiae 
quad nemo recordatur similem terremotum a tempore creationis. [ .. .] Destruxi~ 
nihilominus totam Provinciam cominus [. .. ] Ecclesiam S. Vincentij de Volturn,0 
MonaBteriurn, et omnia Castra Ecclesiae supradictae, in quibus mortui fuerun; 
venerabiles Monachi {rates carnales Abbatis Monasterii praelibati. 

Al vi to (provir1ce of Frosinone) 

The castle walls were in poor condition from old age, and the earthquake knocked them 
down. The castle was rebuilt in 1350 by the Cantelmo family, with an appreciable 
enlargement of the village. 
Our source is a contemporary inscription on the castle gate at Alvito: 
"During an earthquake and general danger in various parts of the kingdom, these walls 
[of Alvito castle'], being old, completely collapsed in ruins. However, the nobleman 
Rostaino Cantelmo restored and improved them in the illustrious name of his ancient 
ancestors, and he built a new castle and new walls [ ... ].The king and queen gave this 
castle to him for his great merits, it being vacant at that time, through the death of 
Adenolfo. If you seek to know when, you will apply the date 1350, when tho Jubilee 
opened its gates to all Christians. If you wish to know who carried out the work, his 
name iR Landolfo~. 

Dum tremor in ferris fuit, et generale periculum per uarias Regni partes, haec moenia 
prorsus sunt aequ,ata solo, dederunt annosa ruinarn. Rostainus tamen in melius uir 
nobilis ille Cantelmus egregio priscorum nomine pairum restituit, castrumque novum, 
nova moenfo fecit L .. .]. Huie pro tot meritis Rex et Regina dederunt hoc castrum, quod 
tuncAdenulfi rnorle vacavat. Tempora si quaeris, millenos atque tricenos quinquaginta 
dabis, coeli dum libera cunctis ostia Christicoelis annus lubilaeus habebat. Si petis 
artificern, Landulfus sit tibi nomen. 

Cardito (province ofFrof!inone) and Cerasuolo (province oflsernia) 
Both their fortre,rnes were destroyed. 
Our source is a contemporary document from the Archivio Capitolare at Isernia, which 
is reproduced in its entirety in Viti (1972, p.384): 
"On 9 September in the said year [1349], the day following the feast of the Nativity of 
the glorious Vir6rin Mary, there was so great and hugely powerful an earthquake half 
way through the third hour that no-one has recorded a similar since tho time of the 
Creation. 1: ... ] It nevertheless destroyed the whole Comino province, the fortresses of 
Cardito and Cerasuolo[ ... ]". 

Die vero .9. mens is septemhris anni praedicti sequenti post festum a gloriosae nativita.tis 
S.lVlariae in hara mediae terlie terrenwtus tam rnagnus, et tam ingentissimae potenliae, 
quad nemo nxonlatur similern terremotum a tempore creationis. [. .. 7 Destruxit 
nihilominus totam Provinciarn cominus, Forlilitia Cardeti, Cerasoli {. . .]. 

Cassino [formerly San Germano] (province ofFrosinonc) 
Half the town collapsed. Particularly affected were the areas in the plain or towards 
the marshes. There were nearly a thousand victims. 
Contemporary sources consist of two chronicles, a note in the margin of a codex, and a 
document from the archivio capitolarc at Isernia. 
The contemporary Cronaca by Matteo Villani (I, pp.86-7) records: 
"On the earthquakes which occurred in Italy. 
In this year [1349], on 10 September, extraordinary and amazing earthquakes began in 
Italy, and in many parts of the world they lasted for a number of days [ ... I At San 
Germano and Montecassino it caused incredible damage to large buildings, to tbe 



41 
Vlll •Aversa 

SEA 

'\;·~J .'. >
:</ ·( 

. < tf {lR;,,, I 
.;;". ... : ' • 

' "·'. 1-~-

1349 
September 9 

LTYRRHENIAN 

' ·" ·1> ~ r ;:, •,~. - -·-~ ·1 " - ·' , •• • 
~~ l!t, ~~;._\· :~ ·ea. r ,t If . _-. - i_'.,·.~ · 1 . 1>~-
{';,;,_, • • ., '- ' ''"· ',to. ·· ·l O 30 km 

\: ·1~. ~ ' I • ., ------.---------------
13 30 14 1A 30 15 

fig. 93 

ancient monastery of S.Benedetto on the mountain, and it knocked down a good part of 
the hill itse1f, which appears to be of solid rock". 

Di trcrnuoti furono in Italia. 
In qucsto anno, a di X di settembrc, si cominciarono in Italia tremuoti disusati e 
maravigliosi, i quali i{n) molte parti del mondo durarono piii di.,[ .. .] A San Germano e 
a Montecasino fece incrcdibili ru.ine di grandi di.fi.cii, e dello antico munistcro di san 
Benedetto sopra il rnonte e de! poggio medesimo, che pare tutto sasso, abatte buona parle. 

A contemporary memory from the Archivio Capitolare at Iscrnia, which is reproduced 
in its entirety in Viti (1972, p.384) records: 
"On 9 September in the said year ll349J, the day following the feast of the Nativity of 
the glorious Virgin Mary, there was so great and hugely powerful an earthquake half 
way through the third hour that no-one has recorded a similar since the time of the 
Creation. 1. .. ] It also destroyed and reduced to ruins the monastery at Cassino and the 
whole town of S.Germano, where almost a thousand people were killed, and it 
destroyed other villages belon1:,ring to the said monastery". 
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Die vero 9. mensis septembris anni praedicti sequenti post festnm a gloriosae 
nativitatis S.1vlariae in hora mediae tertie terremotus tam magnus, et tarn 
ingentissimae potentiae, quad nemo recordatur similem terremotum a tempore 
creationis. [. . .] Destruxit praterea, et subuertit Monasterium Cassinense cum tota 
Terra S.Germani, in qua mortui fuerunt homines {ere mille, destruxit alias Terras 
Monasterii supradicti. 

In an appendix to the year 1349 in Mura tori's edition of the chronicle of the Anonymus 
Monachus Casinensis (p.75), we read: 
"On 9 September in the year of Our Lord 1349, in the third indiction, there was a great 
earthquake throughout the kingdom of Sicily, such as there had never been since the 
world began, except at the death of Christ [ ... ] It happened when mass was being cel
ebrated. r ... l. 
So half the town of San Germano collapsed, especially the part in the plain or in the 
marshy area, and countless men and ,vomen were killed there". 

Anno dornini 1349 terlia indictione die nono septembris, f'uit magnus terramotus in toto 
Regno Siciliae, qualis non fuit ab initio man.di, nisi in morte Christi [ .. .] Id fuit hara 
missae. [. . .]. 
Civitas ergo sancti Germani media corruit, praecipue illa pars, quae erat in plano, seu 
paludibus, et in ea innumera multitudo hominum ac mulierum mortua est. 

A contemporary note in the margin of a Cassino codex containing the Regula 
S.Benedicti, published in Caravita (1870, vol.2, pp.123-4), records: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1349, in the third indiction, on 9 September, there was a great 
earthquake throughout the kingdom of Sicily, such as had not occurred since the world 
began, except at the death of Christ [ ... ]. Half the town of San Germano collapsed as 
well, especially the part in the plain or in the marshes, and a very large number of men, 
women, children and monks were killed". 

Anno domini M.CCC.XLVIIII. III. Iridictionis, die nano Septembris fuit magnus 
terremotus in toto Regno sicilie qualis non fuit ah initio mundi nisi in morte christi {. . .]. 
Civitas quoque Saricti Germani media corruit precipue illa pars que erat in plano seu 
paludibus et innumera multitudo hominum et mulierum et parvulorum et retigiosorum 
mortua est. 

Montecassino - Abbey (province ofFrosinonc) 
The earthquake reduced the church to ruins and severely damaged the monastery and 
adjoining buildings. A number of the clergy and congregation who had gathered for a 
church service were killed. Recent studies have identified damage to the upper parts 
of the basilica, including the collapse of the naves, whereas the outer walls remained 
standing. 
The popes made provisions to facilitate reconstruction. In 1353, Innocent VI granted 
an indulgcnco of 5 yoars and 200 days in exchange for contributions to reconstruction; 
and in 1354 he asked the king of Sicily to grant the diocese tax exemption. The earth" 
quake damage, together with the effects of war, so impoverished the diocesan territor.Y 
that in 1361 it was unable to pay its tithes. In 1363, Urban V granted another indul
gence in exchange for contributions to the monastery In a petition of 1365, the church, 
cloister and refectory are described as still in need of repair, and in the same year 
Urban V wrote a letter to the bishop of Bojano, ordering the income from episcopal 
property to be used to pay for restoration work, In 1370, Urban V ordered the abbot 
of the monastery to devote one sixtieth of all the monastery's income to complete repair 
work on the church and monastery. And as late as 1::!71, tho bishop of Palestrina \vas 
urging the archbishop of Nicosia to take steps to collect the income which had been 
allocated the previous year. 



Montccaseino is one of the best documented places affected by the earthquake, for we 
have a number of contemporary narrative sources in the form of chronicles and notes 
in the margin of codices, as well as letters from popes Innocent VI and Urban V, and 
petitions and orders iss1;1ed by bishops over a period as long a.s that from 1353 to 1371. 
In a letter dated 21 Apnl 1353, pope Innocent VI granted an mdulgencc of 5 years and 
zoo days to those who contributed to the restoration of the Montecassino church 
(Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.222, fol.341r.): 
"'l'o all the faithful in Christ[ ... ] since we have learned that the church of Montecassino 
has been largely reduced to ruins by ea1thquakes which have severely struck that area, 
and its movable possessions have been stolen by invaders, enemies and local tyrants, 
we grant 5 years' and 200 days' indulgence to those who, with true repentance, con
tribute to the restoration of the said church [ ... ]. 
Given at Avignon on the eleventh day before the Calcnds of May [21 April 13531, in the 
first year [of the pontiGcate of Innocent VI]". 

Uniuersis Christi fidelibus { .. .] cum ilaque sicut accepimus ecclesia Casinensis propter 
terremotus, qui dudum in partibus illis loca non modica subuerterunt, pro maiori parte 

.......... sub.versa fu..uditus et distructa omnibusque.tu.Hiis Buis.mobilibus per invasures, errculmr -·· ··-·-····-·· ---
et tyrannos dictarum partium spoliata extiterit [ .. .] omnibus vere penitentibus et 
confessis qui reparationem dicte ecclesie man us porrexerint adiutrices quinque annos et 
quinque quadragenas de iniunctis eis penitenciis miHericorditer relaxamus (. . .]. 
Datum Avinioni XI. kalendas maii anno primo. 

In a Jetter dated 5 May 1354 and written at Villeneuve (Avignon), Innocent VI asked 
king Louis of Sicily to grant tax exemption to the church at Montccassino (Archivio 
Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.236, fol.90): 
"[ ... ] because it is dear that the church has been reduced to ruins by the disturbance 
and shaking of the earthquake and hence has tho greater need of your help and that 
of the other princes[ ... ]". 

(. .. ] quanta ecclesia ipse terremotibus fatigata et r:onquaHsata ruinis tuo et aliorum 
principum auxilio noscitur amplius indigere {. . .]. 

In a letter dated 28 May 1363 and written at Avib'llOn, pope Urban V granted an indul
gence to those who contributed to the completion of restoration work at the church of 
Montecassino (in Lcccisotti 1952, doc. no.3, pp.54-5): 
"Since, therefore [ ... ]her church at Cassino[ ... ] has been completely demolished and 
destroyed by old age and earthquakes, and since the very expensive repairs are 
already in progress but cannot be completed without the help of the faithful, it is our 
wish that these repairs, under the patronage of God, should be successfully com
pleted". 

Cum italiqlw [. . .] sua e<.'clesia Casinensis [. . .] propter ipsius vetustaten et terremotus 
totalier dirupta el destructa existat ciusque reparetio iam inchoata opere non modico 
surnptuoso sine fidelium auxilio perfici et consummari non pos1:,it, nos cupientes quad 
reparatio ipsa, auctore Domino, feliciter consumetur. 

A petition to pope Urban V, dated 5 June 1365 and written at Benevento by Pietro 
Ameil, archbishop of Naples, contains information about somo buildings which were 
still unusable (in Leccisotti 1952, doe. no. 7, pp.59-60): 
"Some monks of Cassino have come here to see me [ ... ] to describe the wretched state 
of their church L ... ] the church, refectory, clojster and other places, without which 
monastery life can scarcely flourish or be observed, have been in such a wretched state 
since the time of the earthquake''. 

Quidam monachi Cassinenses venerunt hie ad me[. .. ) exponentes rniserabilem statum 
Ecclesie sue [ .. J eccle1:,ia, refectorium, claustrum et alia, sine quibus male viget et 

• . : ' 

-~j 

469 



470 

observatur vita daustralis, sunt in tam miserabili statu a tempore terre motus. 

In a letter dated 23 September 1365 and written at Avignon; pope Urban V informed 
the bishop of Bojano that he had decided to devote the entire income and revenue of 
the diocese to the reconstruction of the church at Montecassino (in Leccisotti 1952 
doc. no.8, p.67). ' 
In a tithes account for the years 1358-1360 relating to the diocese of Montecassino, it 
is stated that the sums due could not be obtained because of the earthquake and 
numerous other accompanying disasters (in Inguarez et al. 1942, pp.54-5). 
In a letter dated 10 May 1370 and written at Montefiascone to the abbot of 
Montecassino, pope Urban V ordered that, for two years, one sixtieth of the income of 
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the Benedictine institutions should be spent on the reconstruction of Jl1e. c;r:turch and ...... , ··· ····· ·· inonasfer:i .. (fri-oaHuiai 13's;·i>i:i:is20~2f ···· ··· ··· ······· ···-····· .. . ... ·· •·•· · ··--· ··•···· ··· · ··· · ·· •··· • 
"[. .. ] twenty years have already gone by since the church itself and the whole 
monastery collapsed in ruins in an earthquake [ ... ] Therefore we [ ... ] thinking it 
unworthy that so famous a monastery l· .. ] should remain in a state of destruction and 
desolation [ ... ] are arranging for some assistance towards repairing the church and 
monastery and restoring them to their original state, and at the same time restoring 
tho number of observant monks to one hundred[. .. ]". 

{. .. ] ipsa quoque ecclesia, et totum idem monasterium, jam viginti annis decursis ex 
terremotus concussione casu miserabili corruerunt [. . .} Nos igitur [. . .] merito reputantes 
indignum, quod tam celebre monasterium [. . .] sic clirutum, et desolatum [. . .] reman.eat 
{. .. 1 prefatam ecclesiam, et monasterium super suis fundamentis, [. . .] aliqui auxilio 
prouidimus in stalum pristinum reparanda, et reiritegrandum ibidem numerum 
centum A-fonachorum obseruatorum [. . .}. 

An order dated 1 October 1371 and issued at Avignon by the bishop of Palestrina, 
requested the archbishop of Nicosia to undertake to collect funds as previously estab• 
hshed by pope Urban V for the restoration of the church at Montecassino (in Gattula, 
1733, vol.2, p.522): 
"It follows from this that, since our holy father and lord Gregory XI observed that for 
lack of these funds the above-mentioned repairs are subject to considerable delay and 
that this leads us to fear even greater problems for the future of the monastery and the 
remaining buildings if a remedy is not rapidly found[. .. ]". 

Hine est, quod Sanciissimus pater, et dominus noster domin1ts Gregorius diuina 
prouidencia Papa X[ attendes, quad ex def'ectu dictae sexagesimae dicta reparatio non 
modicum retardatur, ex quo ruina monasterii, et edificiorum quae inibi remaserunt, 
proth dolor/ majior secutura timetur, nisii celeriter occurratur [. . .). 

Unlike the other Cassino sources, Matteo Villani's Cronaea (I, pp.86-7), dates the earth
quake to 10 September: 
"On the earthquakes which occurred in Italy. 
ln this year [1349], on 10 September, extraordinary and amazing earthquakes began in 
Italy, and in many parts of the world they lasted for a number of days [ . .. J at 
Montecassino it caused incredible damage to large buildings, and it knocked down a 
considerable part of the ancient monastery of S.Benedetto on the mountain, and of the 
hill itself, which is apparently made.of solid rock". 

Di tremuoti furono in Italia. 
In questo anno, a dt X di settembre, si cominciarono in Italia trernuoti di1::usati e 

• nwravigliosi, i quali i[n} molte parti del mondo durarono piu dt [. . .} 
[. . .] a Montecasino fece incredibili ruine di grandi dificii, e dello antico monistero di wn 
Benedetto sopra il monte e del poggio medesirno, che pare tutto sasso, abatte buona pa.rte. 
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An appendix to the year 1349 in Muratori's edition of the chronicle compiled by the 
Anonymus Monachus Casinensis of the abbey, records: • 
"Ong September in the year of Our Lord 1349, in the third indiction, there was a great 
earthquake throughout the kingdom of Sicily, such as there had never been.since the 
world began, except at the death of Christ; and it was so severe in the bishopric of 
Cassino that the whole monastery was reduced to ruins, and nci house remained stand
ing there, and all the monastery's fortified villages were destroyed, except for those of 

. San Vittore and Le Fratte. · It happened when mass was being celebrated. Hence 
many men and women and priests at the altars died in the churches, in addition to 
those who died in their homes, villages and towns". 

Anno domini 1349 tertia indictione die nano septembris, fuit magnus terramotus in totu 
Regno Sicilia.e, qualis non fuit ab initio mundi, nisi in morte Christi, et specialiter in 
episcopato cassinensi, in tantum quod totum monasterium funditus corruit, et remansit 
in eo nulla domus erecta, et omnia castra monasterii fuerunt diruta praeter castrum 
Sancti Victoris, et fractarum. Id fuit hora missae. ltaque multi homines, et mulieres, 
et sacerdotes, et religiosi super altaria, et in ecclesiis mortui sunt, praeter eos, qui in 
propriis domibus castris, et civitatibus obierunt. 

Two contemporary notes written in the margin of a Cassino codex containing the 
Regula S.Benerlicti (published in Caravita 1870, vol.2, pp.121, J.23-4), contain exactly 
similar texts. The following is one of them (p.121): 
"In the year of Our Lord 1349, in the third indiction, on 9 September, there was a 
tremendous earthquake in the kingdom of Sicily, especially in the bishopric of Cassino, 
which entirely destroyed the Cassino monastery and all the fortified villages in that 
bishopric, except for San Vittore and Le Fratte, and it happened shortly after sunrise 
.and lasted in that bishopric for several days in succession; and people slept in the fields 
because they were afraid". 

· Anno domini MCCCXLVIIII. III. lndictionis die nono Septembris fuit maximus 
Terremotus in Regno Sicilie specialiter in episcopatu Casinensi. quod omnino 
destruxit lV[onasterium Ca8inese, et omnia Castra ipsius episcopatus preter Castrum 
Sancti Victoris et Fractarum et fuit aliquantulum post ortum Solis, et duravit in dicto 
episcopatu per plures diessequentes. et gens dormiebat in campis propter timorem. 

A contemporary memory from the Archivio Capitolarc at Isernia which is reproduced 
in its entirety in Viti (1982, p.384), records: 
"On 9 September in the said year [1349], the day following the feast of the Na ii vi.ty of 
the glorious Virgin Mary, there was so great and hugely powerful an earthquake half 
way through the third hour that no-one has recorded a similar since the time of the 
Creation. [ ... ] It also destroyed and reduced to ruins the Cassino monastery [ ... ] it 
destroyed other villages belonging to the said monastery". 

Die vero 9. mensis septembris anni praedicti sequenti post festum a gloriosae nativitatis 
S.Mariae in hora mediae tertie terremotus tam magnus, et tam ingentissimae potentiae, 
quod nemo recordatur similem terremotum a tempore creationis. . {. . .] Destruxit 
praeterea, et subverlil Monasterium Casinense [. . .] deslruxit alias Terras Monasterii 
supradicti. 

B alsorano Vee chi o (province of L'Aquila) 
According to Matteo Villani, the castle "collapsed into the valley". This probably 
means, in the language oft.he time, that there was some surface slipping of the fand on 
which the fortified settlement stood. A large proportion of the inhabitants were killed. 
Villani writes CI, pp.86-7): · 
"On the earthquakes which occurred in Italy. In this year [1349], on 10 September, 
extraordinary and amazing e:arthquakcs began in Italy, and in many parts of the world 
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they lasted for a number of days [ ... ] the castle of Balsornno on the hill collapsed int{i 
the valley, killing almost all the inhabitants". • 

Di tremuoti f urono in Italia. In questo anno, a di, X di settembre, si cominciarono in 
Italia tremuoti disusati e marauigliosi, i quali in molte parti del mondo durarono piu 
di, [. . .] il r.:astello di Valzorano del poggio rm.Jina nella rJalle, con morte quasi di tutti i 
suoi abitanti. 

Sant' Agnello (prov;m;e of Frosinone) 
The convent church '\-Vas badly damaged, and the chapel of S.Giacomo collapsed. In 
1350, the bishop of Alatri granted an indulgence of 40 days in exchange for alms for 
restoration work. The source is a letter dated 3 April 1350 from the bishop of Alo.t ri 
(published in Flori di 1967, pp .161-2): 
"Since it is our desire that the church of Sani'Agnello in the territory of Guarcino in 
our diocese of Alatri, including the chapel of S.Giacomo which was destroyed in the 
earthquake, should be frequented by the faithful, it requires to be restored and rebuilt 
to a suitably high standard [ ... ].We grant and give authority for forty days of indul• 
gence to be offered to all those who truly repent and confess their sins and go to the 
said church and chapel to offer sincere prayers and orations to God and St.James and 
assist the friars and hermits of thcchurch by giving them alms. r ... J given in the bish. 
op's residence [at Alatri] in the year 1.350. In the third indiction. In the eighth year 
of the pontificate of Clement VI. On 3 April". 

Cupientes itaque ut ecclesia Sancti Agnelli sita in territorio castri Guarcini nostre 
alatrine diocesis et cappella que ibidem ad laudem ad laudem et honorem beatissimi 
Jacobi apostoli occasione terremotus dirruta, debet, deo prapitio, construi et....edificari. 
congruis honorihus ab eisdem Christi fidelibus /1·equententur. [. .. J committimw,; et 
licentiam ac auctoritatem concedimus ut omnibus et singulis vere penitentibus et 
confessis qui ad dictas ecclesiam et cappellam accesserintpreces et orationes devote deo 
et ipsi apostolo effusuri a,c fratribus et heremitis eiusdem ecclesie seu cappelle 
elernosinas erogabunt, [. . .] Datum et act um in domibus episwpalibus sub anno domini 
millesimo trecentesimo quinquagesimo. Indictione tertia. Pontificatus <lomini 
Clementis pape sexti. Anno eius octavo. Mensis aprelis, die tertia. 

Sora {province ofFrosinone) 
There was serious damage to buildings, but no further details are supplied. 
Our source is the contemporary Cronaca by Matteo Villani (I, pp.86-7): 
"On the earthquakes which occurred in Italy. In this year 11349], on 10 September, 
extraordinary and amazing earthquakes began in Italy, and in many parts of the world 
they lasted for .a number of days[ ... ] In the town of Sora, it caused very serious dam
age to buildings. 

Di tremuoti furono in Italia. In questo anno, a di X di Hettembre, si cominciarono in 
Italia tremu.oti disusati e marauigliosi, i quali i[n] molte parti de! mondo durarono pi:11 
di, {. . .] Nella citta di Sora fece delli edifidi grandissime ruine. 

Veroli (province ofFrosinone) 
The. cathedral and its bell-tower were almoRt completely destroyed, as were the church 
of S.Maria Jacobi (nO'\-V S.Maria Salome), and the hospital. The church of S.Pietro was 
probably damaged as well. A private document of 1364 refers to a sum raised from the 
sale of a casalino and allocated for repairs to the church; but there is no specific refer
ence. to the earthquake. There arc numerous documents providing evidence of reeon· 
struction work: there are references to the sale of buildings to provide funds for rebuild· 
ing the cathedral in documents of 1352, 1356 and 1365; and indulgences were granted 
in 1354 to all those who contributed to the restoration of the hospital for the poor and 
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[. _.} canonici maioris ecclesie verulane [. . .] vendiderunt [. . .] quondam casalenum [. .. ) 
[pro pretio] duodecim librarum denariorum [ ... ] [dicti} canonici dictam pecuniam 
expendere vollint pro utilitate et reparatione dicte ecclesie, que per terremotus ruina erat 
collapsa. [. . .) Actum Veruli in palatio dormitorii dicte Verulane ecclesie ubi nunc diuina 
celebrantur officia [. . .]. 

In a letter dated 26 August 1354 and written at Villeneuve (Avignon), pope Innocent VI 
exhorted the fajthful to give alms for the reconstrnction of the chapel of S.l\faria Iacobi 
(Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.226, fol.245v.): 
''! ... ) where, because of their devotior:i to the said saint, a throng oflocal people gath
ered during the very strong earthquake which caused so much damage in those parts, 
and the church was completely destroyed[. .. J". 

[. . .} ad quam tam ob hoc, quam ob deuotione que habetur ad eam magna populi confluit 
multitudo tempore terremotus, qui in partibus illis magna dampna intulit, totaliter 
diruta extiterit [. .. ]. 

In another letter, also dated 26 August 1354, Innocent VI exhorted the faithful to con
tribute to the reconstruction of the hospital for the poor (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, 
Registra Vaticana, vol.226, fo1.246r.): 
"[ ... ] since we have learned that the hospital for the poor at Veroli [ ... J was destroyed 
in the very severe earthquake which caused great damage in those parts l .. .]". 

[ .. .] cum itaque sicut accepimus hospitale pauperum de misericordia in civitate 
Verulane [. . .] propter terremotum qui etiam in illis partibus magna dampna intulit sit 
dirutum [. .. ). 

By means of a deed of sale dated 8 ,June 1356, the canons of Veroli cathedral sold a 
vinryard to pay for rebuilding the cathedral bell·tower (Archivio Capito1are, Veroli, 
pergamena 307): 
"[ ... J which c.:ollapsed in ruins because of the force of the earthquake [ .. . l". 

/ .. ../ quad propter terremotus ruinam fnnditus erat di.rutum [. . .]. 

In a document issued at Ancona and dated 24 September 1360, the bishop of Sabina 
informed the bishop ofVero1i that the decision to hold the number of cathedral canons 
at 12 had been ratified (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, SantErasmo di Veroli , cart.33, 
pmgam.ena 3): 
"[ ... ]since the said church lVeroli cathedral] has been completely destroyed by the force 
of the earthquake, and its parish has been so depopulated that its inc.:ome is barely 
sufficient to maintain twelve canons f_ .. I". 

r. . .} quia dicta ecclesia per terremotus ruinam fundamentis est collapsa eiusque 
depopulo.ta parrocchia itaquod ip.~ius f'ructus, redditus et proventus vix ad du.odecim 

• CClnonicoru.m substentationem sufficiunt [., .J. 
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By means of a deed of sale dated 13 December 1364, the rettore of the church of S.Pietro 
sold a casalino in order to repair the church. However, the document does not explic
itly mention the earthquake (Archivio Capitolare, Veroli, pergamena 380). 
In a letter written at Avignon and dated 20 March 1.365, pope Urban V exhorted the 
faithful to give alms for the completion of reconstruction work on the cathedral 
(Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Avenionensia, vol.159, fol.237r.): 
"Since we understand that Veroli cathedral was almost entirely destroyed with all its 
buildings by the force of the earthquake which struck those parts some time ago". 

Cum itaque sicut accepimus ecclesia Verulana cum omnibus edificiis suis ex uehemencia. 
terremotus, qui olim in illis partibus extitit, quasi ex toto corruerit. 

Ry means of a deed of sale dated 15 October 1365, the canons of Veroli cathedral sold 
a house in order to repair the church (Archivio Capito]are, Veroli, pergamena 351). 
In a letter to his vicar in Sabina, written at Avignon and dated 19 February 1376, pope 
Gregory XI referred to the bishop of Veroli's petition concerning the lack of funds for 
continuing repair work on the cathedral and episcopal buildings (Archivio SegTeto 
Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.287): 
"L .. ] destroyed in the widespread earthquake which occurred in those parts, and still 
requiring reconstruction [ ... ]". • 

[. . .] que iam dudum propter generalem terremotum qui in partibus illis fuit corruerunt 
et usque ad hec tempura destructa manserunt [. . .). 

Ausonia (formerly Le Fratt.e) and San Vitto1.•e del Lazio (province ofFrosinone) 
Of all the fortified villages in the bishopric of Cassino, these were the only two not to 
be destroyed. The sources are a chronicle and two contemporary notes in the margin 
of a codex. The chronicle source is an appendix to the year 1349 in Muratori's edition 
oftheAnonymus Monachus Casinensis (p.75 ): 
"On 9 September in the year of Our Lord 1349, in the third indiction, there was a great 
earthquake throughout the kingdom of Sicily, such as there had never been since the 
world began, except at the death of Christ, and it was ao severe in the bishopric uf 
Cassino that the whole monastery was reduced to ruins, and no house remained stand
ing there, and all the monastery's fortified villages were destroyed, except for those of 
San Vittore and Le Fratte. It happened when mass was being celebrated. Hence 
many men and women and priests at the altars died in the churches, in addition to 
those who died in their homes, villages and towns". 

Anno domini 1349 tertia indictione die nono septembris, fuit magnw, terramotus in toto 
Regno Siciliae, qualis non /11,it ab initio mundi, nisi in morte Christi, et specialiter in 
epir;copato cassinensi, in tan.tum quod totum monasterium funditus corruit, et remansit 
in eo nulla domus erecta, et omnia castra rnonasterii fuenmt diruta praeter castrum 
Sancti Vicloris, et fractarum. Id f'uit hora missae. Itaque multi homines, et mu.Lieres, 
et sacerdotes, et religiosi super altaria, et in ecclesiis mortui sunt, praeter eos, qui in 
propriis domibus castris, et civitatibus obierunt. 

Two contemporary notes written in the margin of a Cassino codex containing the 
Regula S. Renedicti (published in Carn.vita 1870, vol.2, pp.121, 123-4), contain exactly 
similar texts. The following is one of them (p.121): 
"In the year of Our Lord 1349, in the third indiction, on 9 September, there was a 
tremendous earthquake in the kingdom of Sicily, especially in the bishopric of Cassino, 
which entirely destroyed the Cassino monastery and all the fortified villages in that 
bishopric, except for San Vittore and Le Fratte , and it happened shortly after sunrise 
and lasted in that bishopric for several days in succession; and people slept in the fields 
because they were afraid". 
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Anno domini MCCCXLVIIII. III. Indictionis die nano Septembris fuit maximus 
Terremutus in Regno Sicilie spedaliter in episcopatu Casinensi. quod omnino destruxit 
Monasterium Casinese, et omnia Castra ipsius episcopatus preter Castrurn Sancti 
Victuris et Fractarum et fuit aliquantulum post ortum Solis, et duravit in dicta 
episcopatu per plures diessequentes. et gens dormiebat in campis propter timorem. 

Aversa (province of Caserta) 
The cathedral collapsed shortly after the departure of some Gennan and Hungarian 
knights who had met there. There were no victims. In 1353, pope Innocent VI grant
ed an indu1gcnce to all those who contributed funds for rebuilding the church. 
The sources are a letter from Innocent VI and a contemporary chronicle. In a letter 
dated 21 April 1353, pope Innocent VI exhorted the faithful to give alms for rebuilding 
the cathedral (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, vol.222, fol.350v.): 
"To all the faithful in Christ [. .. ] since, as we have learned from a petition from our 
brother Giovanni, bishop of Aversa, that because of the earthquake shock which struck 
the kingdom of Sicily and especially the town of Aversa, the cathedral collapsed and 
was almost entirely reduced to ruins and has in addition been despoiled of its movables 
by invaders and enemies of the said kingdom [ ... ], we pray and exhort you( ... ] to con
tribute by means of alms and charitable legacies to the reconstruction of the said 
church [ ... ]. Given at Avignon on the eleventh day before the Calends of May [21 April 
1353], in the first year [of the pontificate of Innocent VI]". 

Uniuersis Christi fidelibus [ .. .] cum itaque sicut et petitionis serie uenerabilis fratris 
nostri Iohannis episcopi Adversanensis nobis nuper exhibila percepimus quod ecclesia 
Adversanensis prupter terremotu.c; concussionem que dudum in Regno Sicilie et 
specialiler in ciuitate Adversanensi extitit, fueril pro maiori parte sub versa funditus et 
diruta et demum per eiusdem Regni invasores et emulos bonis omnibus mobilibus 
spoliata [ ... ] universitatem vestram monemus · et hortamur in Domino quatenus ad 
repamtionem dicte ecclesie I . .] elemosinas et pia caritatis subsiclia erogetis ut per 
subuentionem uestram huiusmodi ecclesia dicta ualeat reparari [. . .}. Datum Avinioni 
XI kalendas maii anno primo. 

The contemporary Cronaca by Matteo Villani (I, pp.86-7) records: 
"On the earthquakes which occurred in Italy. In this year [1349], on 10 September, 
extraordinary and amazing earthquakes began in Italy, and in many parts of the world 
they lasted for a number of days [ ... l In the town of Aversa, some Germ.an and 
Hungarian sergeants with many squires and knights held a meeting in the cathedral. 
As soon as the meeting was over they left the church, and scarcely were they outside 
when the church collapsed, but by the grace of God no-one was injured". 

Di tremuoti furono in Italia. In questo anno, a di X di ::iettembre, si cominciarono in 
Italia. tremuoti disu.sati e marauigliosi, i quali i[nl molte parti del mondo durarono piu 
di, / ... ) Nella citta d'Aversa, essendo i caporali tedeschi e delli Ungheri con molti 
conestaboli e caualieri, a consiglio nella chiesa maggiore, non diterminato il loro 
consiglio usdronu della chiesa, e come f"twri ne furono la chiesa cadde, e per volunta di 
Dio a niuno fece male. 

Naples 
The t:ity suffered serious damage, but no details are given. 1'he frwade and bell-tower 
of the cathedral collapsed, as well as the fayade of S.Giovanni Maggiore. Few people • 

. were hurt. Our source is the contemporary Cronaca by Matteo Villani (I, pp.86-7): 
"On the earthqLlakes which occurred in Italy. In this year [1349], on 10 September, 
extraordinary and amazing earthquakes began in Italy, and in many parts of the world 
they lasted for a number of days[. .. ]. In the city of Naples, they caused the bell-tower 
and fa9ade of the episcopal church to collapse, as well aR the fa~ade of S.Giovanni 
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Maggi.ore, and they caused_g-rcat destruction in many other parts of the city, but with 
little harm to people". 

Di tremuoti furono in Italia. In questo anno, a di X di settembre, si cominciarono in 
Italia tremuoti disusati e maravigliosi, i quali in]molte parti del mondo durarono piu, 
dt, [. . .] Nella citta di Napoli fece cadere il campanile, e la faccia della chiesa del 
uescovado e di Santo Giovanni Maggiore, e in assai altre parti della citta fece grandi 
ravine, con poco danno delli uomini. 

Ariano Irpino (proVInce of Avellino) 
There is a late inscription (1736) in the cathedral which records that the building was 
badly damaged (ua.stata) in a long series of earthquakes between 8[ 4]8 and 1732. 
including that of 1349. There is a photograph of the inscription in Pantosti and 
Valensise (1989, p.547). 

Sant'Elia Fiumerapido, Giuntura, Mortula, Piumarola, San Pietro della 
Fores ta, San Paolo dell a Foresta and Teraruo (province of Frosinone and Caserta) 
As shown above, the sources record that all the villages (castm) belonging to the Abbey 
of Montecassino suffered serious damage in the 1349 earthquake. According to the: 
loca1 historian Lanni (1873), these villages included the ones mentioned above, the first 
of which was subsequently rebuilt, whereas the others were permanently abandoned 
and never rebuilt. 
We are inclined to accept the suggestion about Sant'Elia Fiumerapido, since it is sup
ported by documentary evidence. Of the other localities, only a few (Giuntura, 
Mortula, Piumarola) have been identified, but we are not completely convinced by the 
suggestion that they were abandoned after the earthquake. We have therefore not 

./ 

given them a macroseismic intensity grade, but nevertheless think it of value to situ- .· ! 
ate them within the picture of effects and indicate their position on a map . 

.A 
1349 0122 18:00 UT 

localities lat. long. I 
Iscrnia 41 36 14 14 V-VT 

1349 09 09 @ SC 12 31 11 56 Iu = VIII-lX Me= 5.8 Sites: 9 EE: l 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. T 

Tuscania 42 25 11 i>2 VHI-LX Terni 42 :H 12 39 VI-VII'/ 

VitArbo 42 25 12 07 VlH-lX Bologna ,j,[ 30 1l 20 t• 

.Omrno 42 42 11 19 VllI :'.lllodena 41 39 lO 56 Ill 

Orvieto 42 43 12 07 VIl-VIII EE Pisa 13 ,rn 10 24 Nli 

Pcrugia 43 Ofi 12 23 VT-VU? 

1349 09 09 ·':!?· =4216 13 08 Io= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 17 

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 1 

Col!A Sambuco -12 16 13 10 lX Vallebona 42 1€ 13 0:) IX 
Ga niagna 42 16 13 08 IX Razzano 42 20 13 27 A (lX) 

Girgenti 42 14 13 05 IX. Santa Maria della V. 42 0-1 13 27. A (LX, 

Maieri 42 16 13 05 lX LAquila 12 21 13 24 LX 

Petrella Saltn 42 18 1,q 04 IX S,1Liaco -11 55 .l3 06 VIII-IX 

Poggio Poponesco 42 1() 1,'l 07 IX Rom,i 41 G4 12 29 VIT-Vlll 

lfadicaro 42 ]5 13 09 IX TarAno 42 21 12 36 vn 
S2.ulu Mari~ 42 16 13 10 IX A~coli Piceno 42 [,J 13 35 VT-VII" 

Staffoli 42 19 13 03 IX 



1349 09 09 @:: 42 01 13 58 Io= IX Me= 6.0 Sites: 4 EE:l 

Jocalities lat. long. I localities 

Pacile 42 00 13 58 IX Sulmona 

Rocca Gilberti 42 01 14 01 IXEE Pacentro 

1349 09 09 @ "'4135 13 54 lo=X Me:: 6.3 Sites: 20 EE: 1 

Joealities lat. long. I localities 

Atina ,u 37 13 48 X San Domenico 

Venafro 41 W 14 o:~ X Balsorano Vecchio 

1scrnia 41 36 14 14 IX-X Sant' Agnello 

A.lviio 41 41 13 4S IX Sora 

Cardito 41 35 13 58 IX Veroli 

Cassino 41 29 13 50 IX Ausonia 

c;;erasuolo ,H 35 .14 01 lX Aversa 

Saut'Elia Fiumerapido 4l. 32 13 62 DC. San Vittore dcl La~io 

Montcca~sino ,J.1 29 13 49 1X Ariano Irpino 

San Vincenzo al Volt. 41 ::19 14 05 A(lXJ Naplcd 

( 197) 
11onr-ce 

r.atalog,le~ d. 

1350 late July - mid-August Paphos [Cyprus] 
l'-lotula in Delehayc (1907, p.289) 

Evangelntou.-::'fotara {1993) 

lat. long. I 
42 03 13 56 'VIII-IX 

42 03 14 00 VII-VTIT 

lat. long. I 
41 42 13 35 A(IX) 

41 48 .13 34 VIII-IX EE 

41 48 13 19 VIII-IX 

41 43 13 37 VHI-IX 
41 41 13 25 VITI-IX 
41 21 13 45 VIII 

40 58 14 12 VIH 

41 28 13 fi6 Vlll 

41 09 15 05 VII-VIII? 

40 51 14 16 VII 

Between late July and mid-August 1350, there were two very strong earthquakes in the 
island of Cyprus, causing serious damage at Paphos and the surrounding area: almost 
all the houses and church buildings there collapsed, and there were many victims. 
The sources is a Notula in the margin of manuscript graecus 1189 in the Bibliotheque 
Nationale de France. The Notula has been added opposite the Oration on earthquakes 
by Neophytus Enkleistus, a Cypriot saint and hagiographer who lived in the 12th and 
early 13th century. 
The text is in Delehaye (1907, p.289): 
"In the year <6>858 [1 September 1349 - 31 August 1350], between late July and mid
August, there were two very strong earthquakes at Paphos and its neighbourhood, to the 
extent that it was almost completely destroyed, in a way that had never happened before 
in any circumstances; for not a single house remained standing, nor a single church, 
except for a very few within it, and many people were killed; but spare us, 0 Lord". 

'Ev TO) <,,; >(J)VT], iin:t n:poi; Tl] £CTXU'!1) '!OU i.otJA.lOU lCUt '!(i) Clill"{0\\01:q> 1tp6,; 1:0 µfoov, 
ouo ~ap,hmoi o-ncrµ.01. Yf."(OVacrLV EV 't:l) I1ci¢c,9 l(C(l, . Tl] 1t€pl~ au'!* EVocrLq.,_ we; 
KO'.'t()'.7n<D0fjvm 'tC(Uill_ V CTXt:O(JV 1:E/cEOV co,; 0 '\)K EV (XA/1,(!) Katp0 71:0tE" OU yap oi KO,; 

evande{(j)011 6.1nonoc; _Q'\) vu.6-; 1.Epoc; ct µ1\ 6:t(,"(Ol 'HY£<; EV'tO<; rnu-i:ric; (?), lCClt n:oUot 
e¢,ovnS, 017;, aav • aXA.&., q>ELCTO'..L l)µwv, KU pl£. • 

A 1350 late July - mid-August cumulative effects 
localities lat. long. I 

Paphos 34 43 32 34 X 

( 198) 1351 or 1352 January 24-25 Catania lSicily, Italy] 
81rn rct! i\1iche1e da Pi~xza> Hisl- 1 p.132 

liternture Boschi and Guidoboni (2001) 
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historiowaphy Bo7,ZO ( 1856); Agnello (1992) 

catalogues <i. Mongitore (1743); McrcaJli (1883); J3araUa (1901) 

catalogue p . Postpischl (1985) 

This earthquake does not appear in current seismic catalogues. 
The earthquake which stmck Catania during the night of 24-25 January 1352, was 
described as "very great" (maximus), and has been known to seismological literature 
since Mongitore (17 43), from whom it was taken into the catalogues of Mcrcalli (1883) 
and Baratta (1901). From Baratta it passed into the parametric catalogue of Postpischl 
(1985), where it was given grade VII on .the MCS scale. But it i.s not listed in the more 
recent catalogue of Camassi and Stucchi (1997), although their intensity threshold is 
grades V-VI on the MCS scale. Is this perhaps a case of an earthquake boing lost 
through the authors' critical sensitivity? At any rate, there is information about it in 
the work of the historian Agnel1o (1992), who also uses ]\:1ongitore (1743) as .his source. 
The only known source for the earthquake is the Historia Sicula ab anno 1837 ad 
annum 1361 by Michele <la Piazza. He was a Franciscan friar from Piazza Arrnerina 
(central Sicily), who lived in Catania around the mid-14th century and henc0 experi
enced the earthquake himself. Michele da Piazza almost certain]y based the first part 

• of his chronicle on the Annali del Regno, a work which is now lost; but he seems to be 
his own principal source from the year 1349, though it is only from the year 1358 that 
events are presented as being contemporary. His work pays particular attention to 
events in Sicily and Catania, even if they are minor, and he provides valuable infor
mation about economic and social matters. 
He is therefore an extremely reliable source for the history of Catania. The reference 
to the earthquake comes immediately after the account of a popular uprising in 
Palermo and the violent repression (strages) which followed: 
"Readers of this book should therefore know that there was a similar rebellion and a 
terrible slaughter in th8 year of Our Lord 1352, in the month of January, on the 25th 
day ofthat month, in the fifth in diction; during the night of the previous day there was 
a very great earthquake at the city of Catania". 

Sciant igitur presentis libn'.s lectores, quad hujusmodi rebellio et strages maxima facta 
extitit an.no domini MCi.iiLII de mense januarii, ,,;yxvo ejusdem, Ve indictionis, in nocle 
cujus precedentis diei in civitate Catanie maximum f uit terremotum. 

Moreover, since Michele da Piazza tells us that the earthquake occurred during the 
night of 24-25 January without specifying the time, we cannot date it with certainty 
to the 24th or 25th. Mongitore (1743) interpreted the "terrible slaughter" as an effect 
of the earthquake, but did not transcribe that part of the text which refers to the 
rebellion. Such an evident though pc1·haps unintentional "manipulation" of the 
source text has meant that the earthquake P.ntered the seismological tradition bear
ing a burden of many victims. But an accurate reading of the text shows that this 
connection cannot be established: the many deaths were in fact the result of political 
strife. Nevertheless, Michele da Piazza's expression "very great" (maximus) makes it 
clear that this was not a minor event. In the vocabulary of medieval chronicles such 
expressions were a distillation of a sort. of personal qualitative assessment of the 
earthquake by the writer, and were by no means used in appropriately. If we look at 
the unfolding of events as narrated by Michele da Piazza, we find that the term 1JU1X· 

imus has a strong meaning; but in our present state of knowledge, there arc no other 
sources for this earthquake at Catania. The Sicilian historian Bozzo (1876) has 
shown that the passage in Michele da Piazza's chronicle which deals with the sup
pression of the uprising at Palermo contains a dating error, and that the correct date 
for the event is January 1351, not 1:j52. It is thus possible that the Catania earth· 
quake should also be backdated to 1351. 
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Unfortunately, this is one of the most turbulent and least well documented periods in 
Sicilian history: the years from 1347 to 1372 were those of the third period of the 
Ninety Years' War, when feudal anarchy favoured Angevin reconquest. Only a few 
years after this earthquake, in 1357, the naval battle of Ognina (Catania) took place, 
in which Catania defeated the Angevin fleet sent to Sicily by Louis of Anjou. 

JJ;,,._ 1351 or 1352 01 24-25 
localities 

C11tania 

( 199) 

literature 

ca \efogu es rl. 

lat. 

37 30 

long. 

15 05 

I 
VII-VIII? 

1352 October 11- November 9 [Ramadan 753 H.] Cairo [Egypt] 
al-Maqrizi, al-Sulull, II, 3, p.876 
Taher (1979) 
Poirier and Taher (1980); * Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

One evening in the month of Ramadan in the year of the Hegira 753 (11 October - 9 
November 1352), an earthquake was felt in Cairo, but no damage is recorded. The con
temporary Cairo writer al-Maqrizi states: 
~1n the month of Ramadan, an earthquake took people by surprise at the time of - ,, • 
evcmng prayer . 

. . :; _,....:.')'I , L.!:..,J I ~ ;L., ij i...l" U I J 0 l.:,... _.) rj ...I _:,J j ..;;..:; ..1,,,,. 

According to Ambraseys et al. (1994), al-Maqrizi's statement in fact means that Cairo 
. felt the earthquake of October 1353 in Crete. 
While that is possible, it is preferable -given the lack of more precise information, and 
in our present state of knowledge - to interpnit what al-Maqrizi says us evidence of 
an earthquake at Cairo in 1352 . 

.A. 1352 10 11 - 11 9 [Ramadan 753 H.] 
localities 
Cairo 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 Hi 

I 

IV 

( 200) 1352 December 25 Sansepolcro [central Italy] 

( 201 ) 1353 January l Sansepolcro 

sriurees J [m.anuscripts·I ASBo, Signorie vise., eccl. e bentiu., Riformag., III, regg.25-26 (1353); 
Azario, Liher, p.fi9; Villani M., Cron., I , pp.382-4, 404; Villola, Chrun., pp.19-20; 
Glov. Razz ., Chron., p.1G2; Battagli, Ma.rcha, p.5fi; Levalossi-Gazata, Ch.run., cols.71-2; 

A.nn. Caesen. , p.187 
BMedLaur, Flore rice, Pl ut. 66.25, Libellzrn, fols.15r., 18r.-v.; BRiccMor, Florence, Mss. 

Moreniani , 277, Priorisla, fol.86v.; Mss. Riccardia.ni, 1851, Diario , folsA6v.-47r.; 
BCSansepolcro, J.107, Bercordati, Cron., fols.27v.-28r.; BUBo, Mss., 97, Alberti, II/st., fol.260; 
BCABo, Mss. , B.2355, Bianchetti, Ann., fol.187; Mss. Malvezzi , 59-63, I, fol.242; Cron. Ramp., 

p.19; Chron_ Esten., p.186; Cron. citta Perugia ... , p.167; l'>far. Moro, Mem., p.106 ; 
Pellini, Dell'Hist., I, p.629 

hisfo,iog:raphy fluoni (157l);Ammirato (1600); Clementini (]617-27).; Farulli (1713); Graziani (1745); 
Amiani (1751 ); MecaUi (1755); Muratori (1762-64); Muzzi (1842-41); Goracci (1847) 

lite,ature Castelli and Moriani (1990); Castelli (1991); Castelli et al. (1997) 479 
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os,.aioi,;ues d. Boniio (1691); Pilla 0846); Perrcy (1818); Mallet (1853); :Mcrcalli (1883); Gfovannozzi 

(1895a); Baratta (1901); .:\ililnc (1911); *Bo~chi et al. (1995 , 1997, 2000) 

cataloguc.s p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 25 December 1352 and 1 January 1353, two destructive earthquakes struck the upper 
Tiber valley, affecting the towns of Bargo San Sepolcro (present-day Sansepolcro) and 
Citta di Castello in particular. 

1352 December 25 The first earthquake occurred towards sunset (16:30 UT approx.) and caused some 
buildings in Sansopolcro to collapse. The foundation stones of the walls which rose 
above the outermost ditch, although at a depth of more than 4 metres, were hurled out 
of the ground. The effects at Citta di Castello were less severe, but the castle tower 
collapsed, and Elci castle, situated on the border between lhe territories of Sansepolcro 
and Arezzo, where the Torre dell'Elci now stands, was destroyed. 

1353 January 1 The second earthquake cauaed the complete collapse of the town walls and almost all 
those buildings at Sansepolcro which had not collapsed in the 25 December earth, 
quake. The bell-tower of the abbey where commune documents were kept collapsed. 
The felt area extended as far north as Bologna. 
There were many victims: 500 were killed at Sansepolcro in the first earthquake, and 
total deaths amounted io more than 2,000 (or 3,000). 
The area where the earthquake effects were principally felt was one of great economic 
and commercial importance, and it had already been st1'uck by an outbreak of plague 
the year before. 
The Boccognani, who were the most powerful members of the local Ghibelline faction, 
left the town of Sansepolcro together with the mercenaries, who returned to Bologna. 
As for the reaction of the affected population, the sources record that many inhabitants 
of Sansepolcro fled into the squares, lhe town gardens and the surrounding country, 
side, while many others were entombed in the ruins and died for lack of help. 
Reconstruction work began in the early months of 1353, thanks both to the help of 
Giovanni Visconti, duke of Milan, and to the substantial wealth o:f the people of 
Sansepolcro. Their riches, as Matteo Villani points out, had partly been inherited 
and came partly from speculation over the provision of supplies to the Milanese 
troops; and so they set about building ne\v houses and palaces that were more beau
tiful than before. 
The historical background was that of an alliance negotiated in 1352-1354 between 
Sansepolcro and Giovanni Visconti, who was both archbishop and duke of Milan. 
These were the years when the Visconti embarked on a Tuscan military expedition 
against Florence and her subject towns, making use in part of troops from her own sub-
ject city of Bologna. A few years later, after the failure of the Milanese expedition, ; 
Sansepolcro fell under Florentine dominion again. 
The sources for this earthquake have been analysed and discussed by Boschi et al. 
(1995). There is evidence of the earthquake in archive documents from some 
Bolognese riforrnagioni (city council edicts) issued in 135:3. They record the payment 
of compensation by the Visconti signoria (to which Bologna was then subject) for some 
horses used by the Bolognese garrison, ,vhich had 
"died in the service of the commune of Bologna at the Borgo San Sepolcro at the bme 
of the earthquake"; or again, which 'T. .. ) died in the service of lhe commune at. the 
Borgo of San Sepolcro because of the earthquake". 

mortui in servicio comunis Bon.on. in burgo Sancti Sepulcri ocaxione teremotiu;. 
"[ .. .] mortui in servitio comunis in burgo Sancti Sepulcri propter terremoturn. 

As far as contemporary chronicles arc concerned, the main sources are Matteo Villani\, 
Cronica (ed. Porta 1995), in which there is a detailed description of the effects of the 
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two earthquakes at Sansepolcro and the reconstruction of those buildings which had 
been destroyed, and the Liber gestorum in Lombardia by the Lombard notary Pietro 
Azario (ed. Cognasso 1925-39). The latter records the effects of the earthquake at 
Citta di Castello, which the author claims to have witnessed himself. Villani records: 
"Of the great earthquakes which occurred in Tuscany and other areas. 
On 25 December of the said year [1352J, at vespers, there were great earthquakes, 
which caused the collapse in Borgo San Sepolcro of some of the buildings in that terri
tory, and as many as five hundred men, women and children were killed. And the cas
tle of Elci, on the border between Arezzo and Bargo (San Sepolcro), collapsed, taking 
with it those who were there to defend it on behalf of the archbishop of Milan. For 
some days the earthquakes ceased, and then on the thirty-first day of that month, as 
the night drew towards the morning of the Calends of January [1 January 1353], major 
earthquakes began again at dawn. And in the said territory of Borgo (San Sepolcro) 
they were so terrible that they reduced almost all the buildings in the area to ruins. 
The shaking during the night, and the collapses on all sides meant that those few who 
survived fled naked into the gardens and squares, and for most of the local people and 
those from elsewhere, the houses became tombs for their lacerated bodies. And many 
of those who were injured or half dead remained for several days without help under 
the beams and ceilings and other concavjties created by the ruins. And many died who 
would have survived if they had received help. Walls collapsed on all sides and it was 
heart-breaking to see the· slaughter of so many people, carried off as they were to such 
a harsh sentence of death; and the number of people of both sexes who died in the ruins 
amounted to more than two thousand. And it is worth recording what happened to 
them through being subject to tyrannical government. Struck with fear by the first 
earthquakes, they had left the town and were living in the fields, where they would 
have survived; but for fear of losing the town, the above-mentioned Piero Sacconi and 
Nieri da Fagiuola, together with the archbjshop's vicar, mounted their horses and 
forced the local people and the sol di en; back into the town. . Some fancifully supposed 
that this was a special judgment from God, but the fact is that these were the first 
Tuscans to welcome the people of that great tyrant, the archbishop of Milan, thereby 
causing consternation amongst their neighbours. And with all the loot which they 
unjustly took from their neighbours, they were acquiring things for nothing and grow
ing unduly fat and rich; for these earthquakes had caused no damage in Tuscany.[. .. ] 
At this same time [May 1353], the archbishop of Milan sent 300 master (masons) to 
rebuild the walls and houses ofBorgo San Sepolcro which had been damaged or ruined 
by the earthquake. Those local people who survived had become particularly rich, by 
inheriting from the dead, and by the scandalous profits they made from loot from their 
neighbours which they carried to Bargo (San Sepolcro), or because they had continu
ously sold both provisions and equipment to the soldiers at high prices. Then when 
the master masons arrived, they began building houses and palaces, and making 
.dwellings which were much more luxurious and beautiful than those they had pos
sessed before; but they were not able to build much, because the town changed its state, 
as we shall narrato at the appropriate place below" . 

Di grandi tremuoti vennono in Toscana, e in altre parti. 
A di. XXV dicembre del detto anno, in sul vespero, furono grandi terremuoti, i quali 
cibatterono al Rorgo a Sansipolcro una parte de li deficii della terra, con danno di bene 
cinquecento tra .uornini e femine e fanciulli morti. Ella rocca d'Elci in su' confini tra 
Arezzo e 'l Bargo sobisso, con que' 1Jiuenti ch'erano a f!uardalla per l'arcivescovo di 
Milano. E sollevati i tremuoti alquanli d1,, poi a dl XXXI del detto mese, la notte, 
vegn<mte la mattina calen di gennaio in sul mattutino rinovellarono maggiori 
terremuoti. E alla delta terra del Borgo /urono s"/; terribili, che quasi tutti li edifici d i 
quella tl:'-rra fece rouinare, nel cui scotimento, per la notte e per le roine d'ogni parte, 481 
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pochi ne poterono c:ampare, fuggendosi ignudi nelli orti e nelle piazze della terra, e quasi 
la maggiore parte de' terrazzani e de' forestieri che v'erano feciono delle case sepolture a 
llacera.ti corpi, e molti magagnati e mezzi morti stettono parecchi di sanza aiuto sotto le 
travi e' palchi e altre concauita fatte per la roina, e assai ne morirono che sarebbono 
campati se avessono avuto soccorso. Le mura dalla terra d'ogni parte caddono: e di vero 
grand pfota fu a uedere L'escidio di cotanti Cristiani involti in cost aspro giudicio della 
loro morte, che /atto conlo, piil di II 1\1 uornini d'ogni sesso spirarono sotto quelle ruine. 
E nonn-e da lasciare sanza memoria qitello ch'avenne loro per essere sotto la tirannia 
che per paura de' primi terrernuoti erano usciti della lerra e stavano a campo, ; 
sarebbono campati, ma per tema della terra, il detto messer Fiero Sacconi, e Nieri da 
Faggiuola col vicario dell'arcivescovo ui caualcarono, e per forza costrinsono i terrazzani 
e' soldati a rilornare nella terra. Alcuno f"avoleggiando dissono che questo fu singulare 
sentenzia di Dio, pero che costoro furono i primi in Toscana che diedono ricetto alla 
genle del gran tiranno arcivescovo di Milano, in confusione de' loro circ:unstanti_: e tutte 
le prede indehitamente tolte a' Zaro vicini comperavano per niente ingrassando e 
aricchendo di quelle indebitamente, non cwendo i detti terremuoti in Toscana fatto alcun 
danno. [. . .] 
In questo medesirno tempo l'arcivescovo di 1.vfilano mando per fare redifi,care le rnura e 
lle case del Borgo a Sansipolcro, rovinate e guaste per lo tremuoto, trecento maestri. J 
Borghigiani rimasi in · uita erano sopm modo ricchi per l'eredita, de' morti, e per gli 
sconci guadagni delle prede de' loro vidni condotte al Bargo, e perche a' soldati al 
continovo avieno venduto caro La loro vittuaglia e li altri artiesi, e pero, venuti i maestri, 
cominciarono a cdeficare le case c' palagi, e fare troppo piu nobili e piit belli abituri che 
prima non avieno; ma poco polerono edeficare, c:he lla terra muto stato, come apres.<w 
raconteremo nel suo tempo. 

Azario records: 
"However, when the above-mentioned people of the lord of Milan came back to live in 
Borgo San Sepolcro, there occurred an astonishing and extraordinary event. For on 
the eve of the nativity of Our Lord Jesus Christ or on the previous day, during the 
night; an earthquake struck that town [Sanscpolcrol, with tho result that as the tow
ers and palazzi collapsed, and as the walls of buildings crashed against one another, 
they were soon destroyed to such an extent that few could he seen still standing; and 
if the Saracens had sworn to raze that town to the ground, they could not have 
reduced it to such a degree of destruction even in a week. But by the grace of God, 
few people died. And it is a fact that the stones placed at the foundations of the walls 
rising above the outermost ditch, as we have already said, were thrmvn out of the 
ground, and the depth of this ditch and in µarticular of these walls was ten cubits 
[more than four metres]. The earthquake also affected part of the above-mentioned 
town of Citta di Castello, but it ,vas not flO strong there. And the following week, loo, 
at Lhe third hour, there was another earthquake at the same town, and on that oc.:ca
s1.on the tower and keep of the castle iri the tmvn were split open and destroyed, and 
the son of the castellan and many others died in the ruins, and many other houses 
which had escaped the first earthquake collapsed and, as I mentioned above, I saw 
widespread destruction and ruination. :F'or this reason, the mercenaries and the 
Boccognani, who were t.he most powerful Ghibelline faction [in Borgo San Sepolcrn], 
went away and completely abandoned the town, not wanting to die without a battle. 
And shortly afterwards thoy all returned to Bologna, havjng left tlwse places behind 
in a state of devastation". 

Reuersis autcm predictis gentibus Domini fvfediolani ad hahitandurn in JJurgo Sa ncti 
Sepulcri, mirabilis casus ultra modum emendt. Nam in uigilia natiuitati:c; domini 
nostri Je.<ws Christi vel die precedenti, nndis tempure, talis terremotns ipsam terr(un 
irwasit quod turres et pafocia corraentes et parieles murorum simul collidentes et in 
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breui hara taliter sunt quassate, quad quasi aliqua erecta vel pauce videbantur et certe, 
si Sarazeni iurassent ipsam terram prosternere, non fuisset in una epdumanda sic 
diruptci . Et gens pauca periit, quad fuit gratia Dei; et vemm fuit quod lapides 
existentes in fundamento murorum super f'ossa exteriuri, ut est dictum, prosilierunt 
super terrarn, cuius fossati et precipue murorum profunditas erat decem cubitorum et 
sic fuit terremotus ab una parte Ciuitatis Castelli antedicte, sed non tam magnus. Et 
etiam sequenti epdomanda, hora terciarum, fuit alius terremotus in ipsa. terra, in quo 
turris cum cassero castri dicte terre per medium i:icisa dirupta estitit et sub ipsa filius 
castelani cum pluribus aliis periit et multe alie domus a prim.a terremotu evase 
corruerunt, quarum dumorum ut supra destructionem et prostrationern infinitam uidi. 
Ex quo stipendiarii cum illis de Bocagnanis, potencioribus partis gibeline, exiverun, 
terram ipsam totaliter destituenleH, nolentes sine bello mori. Et poi:it paucam moram 
omnes Bononiarn rediuerunt, dimissi dictis partibus sic 1.,•astatis. 

After mentioning the serious damage at Borgo San Sopolcro on 1 January 1353, Pietro 
Villola's 13th century Bolognese chronicle (ed. Sorbclli 1910-40) also mentions the fact 
that the shock was felt at Bologna, but it ·was so slight there that people doubted 
whether thfffe really was an earthquake: 
"1353 
In the said year, on the first day of the new year, there were great earthquakes at Borgo 
San Sepolcro, so violent and strong that scarcely a house or a tower was left in the said 
Bargo (San Sepolcro). And it was also folt at Citta di Castello and i.n those parts ; and 
in this city [Bologna! there were people who ,vere not sure about it, but thankfully it 
did no damage". 

Miiic liii 
In lo dito milleximo, e fo lo di d'anno novo, uene gran teramuti a Bargo San Sepolcro, e 
sX feri e grand( che no romaxe quaxe ne caxa ne torre in lo ditto Rorgo. E sentine la 
Gitta de Chastello e quelle contmde; et in questa cita f'u gente che n·'ave dubio, ma no ce 
fo niente: de gracia . 

... 
1352 12 25 16:00 lJT 

localities lat. 

SansepokTn 4;i 34 

Torre dct'Eki 43 26 

1353 01 01 0:30 lJ'l' 

localities lat. 

Sansepolcro 43 34 

Sites: 3 
long. 

12 08 

12 04 

long. 

12 08 

I 
V HI-IX 

VHI-TX 

I 

LX. 

localities 

• CiUa di Castello 

loc:alities 

Bologna 

( 202 ) 1353 April before Melfi [southern Italy] 

lat. long. 

4~ 27 12 14 

lat. lo11g. 

44 '.-!O 11 20 

,o,uce A~Vat_, Rel{istm Vatican.a., vol.222, fol.34lr., In aoeent VI (pope), Letter, 22 8.prile 1:35::l 

This earthquake is unknown to Italian seism1c catalogues. 

I 

vu 
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In our present state of knowledge, the only available source is an unpublished letter 
from pope Innocent VI, dated 23 April 135:3, in ·which he grants an indulgence to an 
those who contribute to the repair of the cathedral at Melfi, a Lown in l3asilicata (a 
region in southern Italy), which had been badly damaged by earthquakes and warfare. 
The bishop of Melfi had been responsible for urging the pope to encourage the repair of 
th0. church. 
'l'he date of this earthquake is uncertain becam;c it is only possible 1.o establish a ter- 483 
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minus ante quem in the form of the date of tho papal document. It is difficult even to 
guess how much time elapsed between the earthquake and the date of the document 
for while it is true that the papal chancery was usually fairly prompt in dealing With 
petitions received, in this case we do not know how much time elapsed between the 
earthquake and the bishop of Melfi's request. And what is more, he makes a genera} 
statementthat war was a contributory cause of the damage, thereby complicating even 
further the dating of the earthquake, and introducing a factor which must be kept in 
mind in assessing effects. The damage ref erred to here cannot be related to the 
September 1349 earthquakes (sec the preceding entry) because of the considerable dis
tance between Melfi and the places further south which were damaged in 1349 (Ariano 
Irpino, for example, is about 75 km from Melfi). 
The letter from Innocent VI is preserved in the Archivio Segreto Vaticano (Registra 
Vaticana, vol.222, fol.341r.). It reads as follows: 
"To all the faithful in Christ[ .. . ] as we have been informed in a petition from our broth
er Nicola, bishop of Melfi, that the church of the Virgin Mary at Melfi has suffered seri
ous damage from the earthquakes and wars from which that area has suffered so 
much, and has been almost completely destroyed [ .. . ] to all those who are tr_uly peni
tent [ ... ] and will contribute to the restoration of the church we grant three years and 
one hundred and twenty days indulgence [ ... ]. Issued at Avignon on the tenth day 
before the Calends of May [22 April 1353], in the first year [of the pontificate of 
Innocent VI]". 

Universis Christi fidelibus { .. .] cum itaque sicut petitio venerabile fratris nostri Nicolai 
episcopi Melfiensis nob is nuper exibita continebat Melfiensis ecclesia, quem honorem et 
sub vocabulo beate Virginis Marie constructa fore dicitur, propter terremotus et guerras 
que in illis partibus vigruerunt, diructa extiterit et quasi toto confracta {. . .] omnibus 
uere penitentibus et confessi qui [ .. .) ad huis reparationem dicte ecclesie manus 
porrexerint adiutrices ires annos et tres quadragenas de iniunctis eiis penitenciis [ ... ] 
misericorditer relaxamus [ ... ]. Datum Avinioni X kalendas maii anno primo. 

A 1353 04 before 
localities 

Melfi 

lat. long. 

41 00 l!i 39 
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( 203 ) 1354 March 1 Sea of Marmara [Turkey] 
sam·co• Greg., Hist, III, pp.220, 223; Caiitac., Hist., IV.38, III p.277-8; Chrnn. min. By;:., , 

7.13; 87.3, in Schreiner (1975, pp.66, 613); Palamas, Op., TV, pp.121-2; Villani M ., 

Cron., I, p.459 
histm·iography Charanis (1938); Babinger (1944); Charan.is (1955); Meyendorff (1966); Schreiner (1977); 

Philippidis-Braat (1979) ; Duccllier (1980) 
catoluglies d. Bonito (Hi91); Perrey (1848; 1850); Mallet (1853); Downey (1955); Grumcl (1958); Wirth 

(1966); Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Noiara { 1993); *Papazachos and 

Papazachou. (1997) 

,a,aJogu•• p. Er1;in et al. (1967); Shebalin et al. (1974); Galanopoulos (1981) 

During the evening of 1 March 1354, a violent earthquake struck the north coast of the 
Sea of Marmara. Severe damage was suffered by nearly all the towns and tbe 
fortresses between Madytus (present-day Eceabat) and Rhaedestus (now Tekirdag). 
The town walls collapsed at Galljpolis and neighbouring localities. At Constantinople, 
many large buildings collapsed, as well as part of the city walls. The earthquake also 
struck Tenedos (present-day Bozcaada). Many people were killed, but we are not told 



the exact number. Encouraged by the collapse of the town walls, the Turks turned 
their attention to Gallipolis and captured it. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in the works of many contemporary 
Byzantine writers and in one chronicle in Italian. 
The Byzantine historian Nicephorus Gregoras experienced the -earthquake himself 
while at Constantinople, and left a dramatic account of it: 
"and after sunset, as soon as the second hour of the night came, just as I had as usual 
intoned the evening hymns to Christ the Lord in my house, at the place where we had 
once placed the image of Christ next to that of his holy mother) a sudden violent earth~ 
quake, equal to the extraordinarily great ones of the past, shook all the ground on 
which we stood. And since I was indoors, I did not k:how what was going on outside at 
that time, either at Byzantium [Costantinople] or in the other towns which had been 
struck. The earthquake violently shook and rocked the whole of our house, causing it 
to split open and collapse at several points, and our books were thrown from their 
places to the floor. My sudden state of apprehension and the appreciably increasing 
violence of the earthquake caused me to bid farewell to life, as I expected to be swal
lowed up with the floor and the house. For, at that moment, I could see no place of 
refuge from the wrath of God, whether it came on account of our wickedness or was 
designed as a manifest warning, and so I stood rooted to the spot, struggling to keep 
my feet down, but unable to withstand the strong movement of the ground)'. 

KCt.l µr:t&. ()'\)(HY 11Hou OE'U'tf,po.c; copac; tlpTt. VUK'tcp1v11c; fryoµtvri;, KO:l -ra,; 20"7CEpiou,; 
tµou auvri 0o),; c~M; d:.nootoov-co; Xpt<H0 -c«i 0£0 1t£pt 1:0 -rou oi: Ko11 rv861:Epov, fveo: 
KO:.l -r1\ V O.Uto'0 0cfov €.l KOVIX µna T)l; O:U'tOU n:a:vciyvou .uritpo; 7t{XAC(l 

rcporn,ricrci~te0a, KAov0<; E~a{<\)vri,; pa:1oa'ioc; Kat 1:6:iv n:ciAat eauµo:~oµtvmv E1tt µEyf.EiEL 
EVCXjJ.lAAO<; n:daav fq>' nc; f.O'ttj1<et.µ£v f,1:lVO'.~t 'YrfV. Ka.t 1:a µEv £~(I) 1:ewc; 1l')'VOOUV 

rc<X011 , KEK/d::.wµevoi; ffiV, ocra t£ But;,avnov Kat OCHX cue; a1,Ao:c; cruµrc£MWK£ 7t0AflS 
n:a.81:Jv· 6).ov o' ouv e86v11crf, Kat ouvr:i:cipa~t µci1,a. cr¢o6pcoc; 1:ov riµhtpov ot KOV, co,; 
Kat µi::p11 rc).dco pet.yEV'CCX xttcr0m npo.; 1:ouoaqio,; f.V0EV Ka K£'i0£V, Kill -cac; µf.V 
1\µ£1:Epo:i; ~£0).ouc; £~ ropo.,; civappmvuµfvo:,,; !'HTt:'tft0'90'.l xctµai. 'CO "{€. µ~v 
1t<Xpa1:naµEVOV 'Cl\S ropa,; K0:1. 11 Ka'tO. j3pax,u 1tpo,; '!O l3w101:epov Tt:pOKOTI:fl 'WU 
O'ElO).!OU K0'.1. circayopEUnv 11011 µ!'- 'CO 1;,11v 1tpOO'ljVU"fKCX-~EV, m'.mo 1:£ EoUq}f.1, KC(l aUTlj 
(Y1JYKO'.'r0'.0'\)£G'01Xl 7tp0<YOOKT1 O'O'.V'ta. Tl] oi.Kiq.. tyw µtv ouv ttwc; OUK f.XWV 07tot ~/cE\lfUS 

't"flV edav EK£i VljV ow4lU"{£lV 6pyr'I v, ij 'CE vfiv oia -ccx,; ri µni':pac; ETt:1] n Ka,dm; KO:t rj 
µ1D,),oucru 1:0:ti; (jlmvoµ[vcw; 1:au-cmc; circtLAa'ic; E.VEt;,wyp0',4lEi1:o , i:.c; 1:0 1tt:n:11yo,; Kat 
~f.~af co; i cr1:ciµ£VOV e:pnpacrµevou,; -rouc; JU) oa; £X£1.V £q>tAovd KO'UV µe v, CXV'T€.l XH v o' 
ouK Blx:ov rcpo,; ncivu cicr-rcnoiloav yij'v . 

Gregoras returns to the subject of the earthquake when recounting a visit to 
Agathangelus in the early autumn of 1354. After referring to the earthquake, he 
records that the survivors ended up in the hands of tho "barbarians", i.e. the Turks 
(pp.223-4). 
Another source is the memoirs of the Emperor John VI Cantacuzenus (1347-1354). He 
records the damage suffered by towns in Thrace, and the invasions of the Tmks: 
"In the early spring, a sudden and unexpected earthquake · occurred, which destroyed 
almost all the coastal towns of rrhrace, especially in the early hours of the night. Not 
only rud houses collapse on top of their inhabitants, killing lhem all, but town walls 
were also uprooted from their foundations. And those citizens who were not killed in 
the ruins, immediately observed that they could not easily rebuild those parts of the 
wa1ls which had collapsed, nor defend themselves agajnst a possible attack by the bar
barians - who were ready to do battle - and fearing that they would be enslaved after 
such an attack, they took up their women and children and fled during the night 
towards other towns which they thought had been spared the earthquake. In persist
ent rain, as well as indescribable snow and cold, some died of exposure, especially 485 
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women and small children. The remainder - apart from those few who managed to 
withstand the cold and seek refuge in surviving towns - were all enslaved by the bar
barians when they arrived on the scene. In fact, as soon as the latter discovered that 
town walls had been destroyed, . and suspecting that they would be able to capture 
refugees (as was indeed the case) and, if any inhabitants wore left behind, defeat them 
thanks to tho walls having been destroyed, they immediately marched off at dawn, cap
turing the refugees and establishing a garrison in all the towns". 

a8p6ov k;o:i cno:; £T.l 'fEVO µEvo:; crcwµo:; 11 po,; cipxoµtvou, ~lCI.A.1.0W f.v· apxcx'i:-; 'IT]~ 
VUK'fo:;, ,a:; rrapett.lOU<; ,if~ 0pi K11S 110/1.f:ti; 0/1.1. )'OU ◊ElV ◊1.EqJ0f1.p£V O'.ITClO-O.C;. U\l 
µc\ vov )'Up oi. KLO't KCX'r:f:ITWOV CRl ,oui; KU'tOl KOUV1'0',:;, K(Xt, btE.<\)0nprlV noA.A.01'.ts, a?,).u 
Kat ta ·nov n:c\?,xwv ,EL;(l'J 2; mhu'iv Kprpd8mv Ka1:i::BAri811 . ol 8fiµoi 8i:. 'Hov 1t6A.rwv, 
ocrm µ17 01E99cipT]aav ,'mo triiv tpn11:imv, cruv186v·n:.:; we; mh' civop0ouv ouvtjoov·w.1 

pqma HX K0'.1:(XBcl31,11µ2vo: T(OV 1T1:;t_:wv, ou-r ' ciµ1.\vrn8cn rrpo.; 'W\l<; pappcipou,;, av 
£11:l(')(HV, f..(~U),lt(X)-::Ol ElCTl, K(fl ◊£lCTClVTE:;, µii {m' hELV(!)V avopa.no8tcr0comv 
£71:Et.00VTU)V, TEKVO'. Kett )'UVCY.lKO'.s (t\/(f/1,C(,Bov,Ec;, civexropouv n'fi; VUKTO<; bt\. -ra:; ctU.u.,:; 
m.S,.w;, ocra:; µ11 KaTClJ1:fn:'t(ffK£VC(l H? 0£lCTW.\1 £\;6µ1/;;ov. oµf:lpwv OE EJtlKEl~Lf.V(l)V, KO:t 

xi.ova,;, xa't. 1.jruxouc; ri~rnotrou, ol µ£v 11110 -ro'G xpuµo,5 8wp0dpov-co, ~tc,}.tcnci. 
yuW'(t1m; Kat l3p2tJi11 v~nw· oi ).orno\ 8f. 1tl1)v 01.iywv , ocro1. 1:01i 1:2 ,1nSxou; 
11Suv110TJG(Y.V rcr.p1yi:vwOm, KCl.t rrpo:; nxc; i::n 6-w.;oµfva:; m::i).n:; Ka,a~uydv, 1tcivi£c; 
U7t0 't(OV 0u.pl3apwv ~ vop<::mooi.a811crav tn:e),Oo V'CW\,'. 0)<; 0 (0'.P D cr9ovw 2Kf.tVOl '!Cf. 

Tf.l Xll 1:(0V 1:d xcov KO:OT] p1wtva. U7W7tT8Ucravw;, om:p ~ V, roe; 11 Kpm~ CTOU(Jl 

qw.uyov-rcuv, 11 1:dlv Tcixmv KC(01]pIHLEV<OV, av µlvooot rrtp1yzvrjcrov-i::m, &µa £Cl) 

f.TI:E<Ttpihr.uc,av , KCll -rrliv TE av0po5mov 21<'.pcz-rouv oc:uyc\v-rwv, KC(l -ra,; 7t0A£LS arcci.au; 
bwLr\oav,o uno <\)pmipq. 

Cantacuzenus goes on to describe the occupation of Gallipolis by the Turks. 
Thero is further contemporary evidence of the e:,rthquake in the Letter to his church, 
written by Gregory Palamas, metropolitan of Thcssaloniki, in the summer of 1354. 
After recording the effects of the earthquake in general terms, he then adds important 
information: 
''And also what I kno,v not ·whether to call a punishment or abandonment inflicted by 
God on our people, and especially the earthquake of this year which, as the poet says 
[Iliad l, 4~5], has caused not only houses and property but also bodies and souls to he 
a prey to crows and all birds of prey, whether endowed with reason or not". 

£Tl 0£ K'.0:1. -i:a,; &vcoOcv OUK 01.8' tlTf:. nmof.i.rn; d :r' C'fKU't(fAfl'!'f.t~ xr11 /,Eyt:lV wD KCX0' 

1\µd,; yfvouc; l(C(,l, ~LO:/clCT'W , 'COV 'Cli'cE<; CTELCTp.c\v, o,; O't) KTI.Oµmri Kai. K'IT],LLC:X·m µovov, 
&;u ... a KO'.l. aroµa:ca KC.c'L TTVEUµcnu., Ket:1:0. 'COV 1l0l1F~V, f.hoplCX 't£UX£ K'\l \.'WIJlV oi.wvolcri 
,E n(fot , ),oytxoi:; KO'.t G'..AO)'Ol,;. 

The next passage is autobiographical, and Palarnas indicates in it that the earthquake 
was ~lso felt at Tenedos, where he happened to be at tho timo. 
''A few days after that earthquake" (p:€TCX O'll 1:iiv ff\lGO"EtOJLOV £KEivov ()t,iym; 11~Ltpai;), 
Palamas embarked at Tcnedos for Gallipolis: • 
"This earthquake had dc1ivered the city into the hands of the Achaemenids, whom we 
now call Turks". 

KClK2lVqv O (>lo\Ci~LO<; [KflVO~ -mt-; 'Axaµr,vi.oa-;, ou<; vuv ToupK(r\}i; K<Y.t.0'\)~LEV, 

\lREICOl f1 G(l't(l. 

At fo1.147v. of Istanbul codex Haga 'friada 72 (Schreiner 1975, no.87) \VG find informa- • 
tion which permits us to date the earthquake precisely to 1 March 1354: 
"In the year 6862, in the seventh indiction 11 September 1353 •·- 31 August 1354], on 
the first day of the month of March, a Saturday, the first in Lent, at the second hour of 
the nighL, there was a terrifying earthquake and the hastra of Macedonia, mostly along • 
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the coast between Madytus and Rhaedestus, were razed to the ground, and there were 
mfmy victims . .The surviving inhabitants were a prey to raids by the godless Agarenes. 
Since then, woe to the Christians!", 

ETfl ,c;w;W, i VOtK'H(OVOc; ~,, µ-qv'i. µap-riw ct ' , 11 prprt <mB~frT((l, npWTl"j ,ciiv VT1(J1:£l(OV, (opq. 
W Ti\" r.; V'\.lKtO,;, G£LCTµoc; t ·rcvno (~O~f.pw,moc; KO'f. EX,CXl,Cl.,(J(J.V Kcia-cp11 -enc; Man:oov{ac;, 
ta Jt/cElO"m 0£ ta 1((X1:r.t. yw).ov crno cTjV Mct◊'l.l'l:OV [cod. Maonov] Effie; 1:0V 'PO'.torn,6v, 
('.]( 1:COV tlEµf.tclrov (.t.U'CC.OV' KC'll f.(JK0tCil01'1 t.aor; OUK M,.{ yoc;. 6 Of 11n:oi,n¢0r.lr.; ),aoc; 
:':nap011 n:ap(t. -«{Iv &0fow 'Aya.privcov. K<Xt oua'i. ,ot<; Xpu:nwvoL; fr101T. 

In 1354, tbe first day of March was indeed a Saturday. 
Redaction I of Reichschronik 7 (Schreiner 1975), however, dates the earthquake to 2 
March 1354: 
"In the year 6862, in the seventh ind-iction [l September l3G3 - 3 August 1354], on 2 
March, the night of the feast of Orthodoxy, during the reign of the Emperor John 
Cantacuzenus, there was so great an earthquake that even the walls of Gallipolis and 
neighbouring places collapsed, and they were delivered into the hands of the Agarencs 
for Heaven knows what sins". 

i::v f:m ,r.wi;/)', i v61 xnciivoc, ( •. µ11v1 µap1tu_) W, Tl] vu K,1 1:i) c, 'Op0ooo~io.c;, i:.n'i. Tf[ c, 
~U(Jlfo!:l(J.c; K1.ipOU ;lmu;vvou TO\) Kf.lV'U.YKOu(qvo,1 , ''{f.°{OVf. CH::wµoc; µlyac,, 01:f. KCll 1.ff, 

Tr.1.x11 Kcct:ETff.GOV -r·17:; Ko).tc101l7UJJ.f'.())r_; xa\. 1:ci:iv ~Lf.t" Cl:\.l'"CT}V ' KO.\ 1tupd36017CTU:V oL; 
Kpi µ0:01 v o toc: c~1c:o:; -ror:; 'kta.r11vo1c,. 

Redaction II of the same chronicle repeats the sarne information in abbreviated forrn. 
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The earthquake is also mentioned by the contemporary Florentine historian Matteo 
Villani, who continued the famous Nuova Cronica of his brother Giovanni: 
"On the earthquakes which took place. 
On this same first day of March [1353, Florentine Incarnation style; 1354, modern 
style], there were very great earthquakes in Romania [.the Byzantine Empire], and 
in the noble city of Constantinople they knocked down many great and noble build. 
ings and a large part of the city walls, killing many men, women and children. And 
from Boccadave [an old name for the DardanellesJ to Constantinople, along the 
coast, every castle and town suffered serious damage to walls and buildings and a 
great number of victims amongst their inhabitants, with the result that their neigh
bours, the Turks, realising that the Greeks were frightened and could not shut them
selves up for protection in their fortresses, attacked them, and took many prisoners 
making slaves • of them; and they rebuilt and reinforced some castles, imitallin~ 
Turkish inhabitan ts and guards there; and shortly afterwards they assembled a 
large army and besieged Constantinople from the land, for it was divided and afraid, 
but the people united in defending it against the Turks; and when some time went 
by without their succeeding in capturing the city, they attacked farms and plundered 
villages, and meeting no resistance outside the walls, they returned to their own 
country". 

Di tremuoti che furono. 
In questo medesimo di primo di marzo furono i(n) R omagna grandissimi terremuoti, e 
nella nobile citta di Gostantinupoli abbatterono molti grandi e nobili edeficii e gran 
parte delle mura della citta, con grande uccisione d'uomini, e di femmine, e di fanciulli. 
Eda Boccadave infino a Gostaniinopoli, super la marina, no(n) rimase castello ne citta 
che non auesse grandissime ravine delle mura e delli edeficii con grande mortalita de' 
suoi abitanti; per la qual cosa auenne che' Turchi loro vidni sentendo i Greci spaventati, 
e senza potersi racchiudere e salvare nelle fortezze, corsono sopra loro, e presonne assai, 
e menarli in seruagf{io: e alcuni caslelli rifeciono e afforzarono, e misonvi abitatori e 
guardie di loro Turchi; e apresso acolsono grande esercito di loro gente, e puusono 
assedio per terra a Gostantinopoli, che era in diuisione e in tremore, ma contra a' Turchi 
s'uniruno alla difesa; sicche stativi alcuno tempo sanza potere acquistare la cr:tta, 
corsono le ville, e rubarono le con.trade, e sanza avere resistenza f'uori delle mura si 
tornarorw i(n) lloro p aese. 

Though suspecting that only a single event was involved, Perr ey (1850, p .20), li8tod 
two earthquakes: one on 1 March 1353, and the other in the early spring of 1354. He 
thought the first stretched from Romagna (in Italy) to Constantinople. But ho clear
ly misunderstood Villani's use of the term Romania I Romagna, which in this context 
indicates the Byzantine Empire and not the region of Italy of the same name. 
Furthermore, he fails to take account of the dating style known as "Florentine 
Incarnation style", and so place.:; the earthquake one yem· too early. The same wrong 
dates also appear in Perrey (1848, p.125); and Mallet (1853 , p.41) foll into the same 
trap. Baratta (1901, p .54) -is also basing himself on Villani's chronicle when he 
records an earthquake "i n the Romagna regi on in Italy in March 1353. 
Grumel (1958, p.481) mistakenly lists two earthquakes, dating the firs t, to 2 March 
1354 at Constantinople, and the second to the early spring of 1355 on the coast of 
Thrace. In fact, there was only one earthquake . 

... 1354 O:i 01 17:00 U'l' ~ = 40 /l2 26 51 Io = X Me= 6.3 Sites: 5 
localiHes lat , long. I localities la t. long. J 

Rceabat 40 11 26 21 X - liltan1ul 41 02 28 57 VII -VIIJ 

'l'~kirdag 40 59 27 31 X I.lo~caada 39 50 26 04 -li" 

C:elibolu 40 25 26 41 IX 
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SOLlI~e~ 

1355 December 23 -1356 December 21 [805 A. e.] 
Erznca [eastern Turkey] 
Ar. 'l'abr., Book , p.472; chronicle in Yovsep'ean (1951, no.88, col.208) 

histonr,g,-aphy Incicean (1822); Xanlaryan (1990); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

Jitet"aturc 

catalog ~es d. 

catalog"c P· 

Abich (1882) • 
Sieberg (1932a); Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964) 

al-Hakeem (1988) 

In the year 805 of the Armenian era (23 December 1355 - 21 December 1356), a short 
seismic sequence occurred at Erznca (present~day Erzincan, in Turkey). There are dis
crepancies between the sources as to the earthquake's effects. According to the 17th 
century historian Arakel of Tabriz, who probably made use of reliable local sources, the 
earthquake simply made house roofs move, without causing damage; but a report in a 
colophon in Arm. Jerus. manuscript 819 suggests that the city walls collapsed. 
Arakel of Tabriz reports: "In the year 805 [23 December 1355 - 21 December 1356], 
there was an earthquake at Eznkan. Seven and nine days (times?] the roofs swayed. 
With God's protection it did not collapse". 

ia-nLt1u rr)t;. 2u;p<t 1:.i'l_til Jbq_uljwu' ti Joru I;. LL 13". fjl:i'l_ t;pl:irWJfl• U.ui . .nm.wo U.jwijtwg 

n~ tj'ILWL 

The colophon in Arm. Jerus. manuscript 819, containing the historical narrative of 
Kyriakos, includes a chronicle (1018-1603), which records: 
"In the year 805, the walls of Eznga collapsed in an earthquake". 

JiltJ.l't'i.l .Qti tl1LWL b,-iqu4p\J 1.4wppuui ti 2wrcttu. 

~ 1355 12 23 - 1356 12 21 [805 A. e ,] 
lat. long. I localities 

Erzincan 39 44 39 30 VII-VIII? 

{ 205 ) 1356 late September - early October Cordoba [southern Spain] 
••orre Villani M., Cron., I, pp.809-10 
catalogues d , Bonito (1691); von Hoff (1840); Taramelli and Mercalli (1886); Martinez Solares 

and Me:-:cua Rodrfgue7, (2002) 

In late September and early October 1356, there was a strong earthquake in southern 
Spain: many buildings collapsed at Cordoba, Seville and the surrounding areas, killing 
a large number of people, though the exact number is not indicated in the source. 
The source is the Cronica. of Matteo Villani, who continued the chronicle begun by his 
more famous brother Giov_anni. Although he lived far from where the earthquake 
struck, he was a contemporary writer: 
"Of the great earthquakes which occurred in Spain. In this year 1356, at the end of 
September and for some days at the beginning of October, there were some ve1·y great 
earthquakes in Spain, causing widespread and serious damage to many buildings in 
the great cities of Cordoba and Seville and in the neighbouring area, killing a great 
many men, women and children, and burying them in the ruins of their homes". 

Di gran tremuoti furono in lspagna. In questo anno JfCCCLVI, a l'uscita del mese di 
settembre e alquanti dt all'entrata d'ottobre,furon.o in Ispagna grandissim,: terremuoti, 
i quali lasciarono in Cordova e in Sibilia grandi e gravi ravine di multi d ifi.ci in quelle 
due citta grandi, e nelle loro circustanze, nelle quali perirono uomini, femine, e fanciulli 
in grandissimo numero, faccendo sepoltura delle loro case. 4 8 9 
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.A !B56 09 - - early 10 
localities 

Cordoba 

lat. long. 

37 5,3 ·04 46 

I 
VUI-IX 

( 206) 1359-1381 Elbasan [Albania] 

localities 
Sevin,, 

lat. long. 

37 23 -05 59 
I 

VIII-IX 

insoriµhon inscription on the church of St.John Vladimir at Elbasan, in Aristarchis (1878, p.98, no.25) =: 

CIG IV, 774; l\lentzou Meimari (1977-79, p.103, no.129) 

historiagrnphr Popa (1957); Ducellier (1981); Mentzou-Mei1nari (1992) 

ca,alogu~s d. EvangelatQu-Notarn (1993); ~Papazachos and Papa'./,achou (1997) 

catalogue p. Shcbalin et al. (197 4) 

At an unspecified time between 1359 and 1381, a strong earthquake complGtely 
destroyed the church of St.John Vladimir at Elbasan (i.n present-day central Albania). 
Reconstruction work, which produced a much larger building than before, was spon
sored by Charles Thopia, regent and sovereign of Albania from 1359 to 1388. 
Information about the earthquake is to be found in . 
■- an inscription on a marble plaque above the south entrance to the church ofSLJohn 
Vladimir at Elbasan: . 
"Know that this church was completely destroyed by an earthquake during the rGign 
of and in the days when the whole land of Albania was ruled . by the great Karla 
Theopias I, nephew by blood of the king of France. He rebuilt this noble church of 
St.John Vladimir, and raised it anew from its foundations with ardent faith and heart. 
From the birth of Christ to the building of the church is a period of 1381 years. Since 
the creation of the world, 6890 years have passed. He has reigned so fal' for 22 years, • 
in the 5th indiction, the first solar cycle, and the twelfth lunar cycle. The church whic.:h 
you now see has been made larger than the old church which stood here before". 

t Xpri "fl V(()CTK(f.1 v) on 6 vcxos OU'tCO(S) J<O'.,E.A:t)0T] (i.7t0 CT£l0µ01-1 7t(XV'rf.}0 (0<; Eco:; 8£µ£).iou 

ni; ·n'tv OLO:Kp(t1:11cnv K(Xl t.v r\µEpm; o.uOf.V'ttUOVW<; ncia11; xropcv; '_l\)o~ci\'0\) 

Jc(lVD1f1)~.(IJta1:0<; rcp<ii'W<; Kciplw; 6 0£6m:;, QVEo/1,0c; oi:. K0:1. (es) d{µr.noc; puy( oc;) ·n\c; 

cDpo:yyia:c;. Auto:; 8£ O'.VOtKOOOµT]OEV tOV n:a:varnTOV VCTOV TOU'WV 'tOU uyl.01-) 'lwr.i.vvou 
WU B(l)f1bl]µT]pOU, K<Xt o:viyapr,v o:utd1(v) EK /36:0pou µtxpl '!£AOU:; Cl( ITlCTtf/1):; ('t)f. l((J1 

srnuat(,;) xapot<Y.(:;). 'Ano XptO'tOD rt:vV11CifW<; f.ro:; oiKoooµrjac:w(:;) TOD va.oil £TT) 
,a:rn(o.'). &.no Df. K-ri.cric.ro:; K6crµo11 £i.cr1.v frr1 ,,;w(y'). Mi0£v-rcuov,o:; oic fo:i:; 'tO,E K~ ' 

t1:01J:;, i.voLKnov(o:;) 171,; £'. 1)1c{ot1 K'll(KA(l)V) ex'. cr211:r\v11,; icu(Klcrov) L(W). bn:((a0)T] 
8t 6 va.6:; (ov} 6p~:; (o) flE')'tCTto:;, ffi<; (n:)p\,(v) 6 n:a),f.O<; vaoc;. 

Charles Thopia came to the throne in 1859, when ho succeeded Tanush Thopia the Elder 
(PLP 7742). In the mid-14th century, the Thopia family had taken Dyrrachium from 
the Angevins, and because they wished to stress c@tinuity with the royal house of 
France, Prince Charles described himself as being of royal French blood. The titles of 
lord of all Albania and sovereign of Albania are similar to Venetian and Ragu.san titles . 

.6. 1359-1381 
localities 

Elbasan 

lat, long'. 

41 Oo 20 05 

J 

A(IX) 

( 207) 1361 July 17 Ascoli !;,atriano [southern ltalyJ 
fiOU!'CC:S 1 Villani M., Cron., II, p.fi36; Luois {king) and ,Toanna I (queen}, Order, 11 February 1362, in 

Bonito (1691, p.570) 

. j 

• ' 



I 
ASVat., Reg. Lat., 503, Calixtus Ill (pope), Lette1~ 24 September 1455; Sacra Congr. Cone., 

Rel., b.81A, Asculana et Ceriniolensis I , 1595, 1600, 1607, 1615, 1618, 1624, 1655; Martin V, 
(pope), Letter, 28 August 1426, in Ughelli (1721, VITI, cols.230-1) 

historiog,·apl,y Belh1 Bona (1656); Vghelli O 721); Zuccagni Orlandini {1845); .Paci (1853); Cardillo (1885); 
Cfmwra (1889); Rosso (ed. 1907); Nigri ( l 914): Jacobone ( 1962); Morea (1968); Passaro (1980) 

Molin (]985) 

cata)og'llCS d. 

c,talogu•• F· 

Manctti [1457]; Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); Mallet(] 853); Capocci (186li; Mercalli (188.S); 

Baratta (1893, 1901); ''Boschi P.t al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (HJ73); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 17 July 1361 at about 17:15 'GT (the hour of vespers), there was a destructive earth
quake in the hmy area now in the provinces of Fog61ia and Bari. The worst affected 
town was Ascoli Satriano, where most buildings collapsed and there wore more than 
4,000 victims. At Canosa di Puglia, part of the town walls collapsed and many build-
ings were damaged. _ -
This was the most important area of feudal Apulia, whose only towns of any size were 
indeed Ascoli Satri ano and Canosa di Puglia. From an economic po-int of view, Ascoli 
Satriano still held a position of importance even after the earthquake, partly because 
of the size of its communal estates, and partly because it was a centre of feudal power. 
But it was another forty years before substantial reconstruction of the town was begun. 
As far as historical background and institutional forms are concerned, it must be 
remembered that Ascoli Satriano and Canosa di Puglia were both towns in the kingdom 
of Naples. They were situated in Capitanata, one of the three provinces into which 
Apulia was divided (the other two being the Terra d'Otranto and the Terra di Bari). 
The earthquake is recorded in two contemporary sources: tho chronicle of Matteo 
Villani and a document of 1362 reproduced in Bonito (1691) . Villani records: 
"Of great earthquakes which occurred in Apulia and caused massive damage in the 
town of Ascoli. On 17 July in that year [1361], at the hour of vespers, there were very 
great earthquakes in Apulia. They damaged the town of Ascoli in Apulia, reducing it 
almost entirely to ruins and killing more than four thousand people. Part of the town 
walls collapsed at Canosa, and it reduced many buildings to ruins; but elsewhere it did 
little damage" . 

. Di grandi terremoti che furono in Puglia, e assai gua.starono delta citta. d'Ascoli. 
A dt XVII di luglio del detto anno, in sull'ora del uespero, f urono in Puglia grandissimi 
terremuoti, e apersono la citta d'Ascoli di Puglia, e quasi tutta la sobissarono con m.orle 
d'oltre a quattrom.ila Cristiani. A Canossa caddono parte delle mura della terra, e 
molti defici puose ilnl ruina; in altre parti /ece poco danno. 

The earthquake is mentioned in passing in a docwnent which was formerly preserved ·in 
the Archivio della Regia Zecca in Naples, but is now lost. The text is given in Bonito 
(1691, p.570). It is an order issued by king Louis and queen Joanna I, dated 11 February 

• 1362 (in the fifteenth indiction), authorising a certain Cicco Strazzat.o to retrieve a quan
tity of wheat which had probably been buried in the ruins caused by the earthquake. 
The authorisation refers to the fact that the earthquake had occurred "in recent days": 
Cicco Strazzato had probably lodged his petition in the days immed1ately following the 
earthquake of 17 July 1361. 'l'he authorisation granted in reply was issued some months 
late1; but probably reflects an expression used in the petition. Bonito quotes this docu
ment v.ithin the context of the earthquake of Sept.ember 1349, but Ascoli Satri.ano is a 
long way from that earthquake's known damage zone; and the expressions used by the 
royal chancery make it unlikely that an earthquake which occurred twelve years earlier 
is being referred to. The text given by Bonito is as follows: "Authorisation is hereby given 
to Cicco Strazzato, a servant living atAscoh, to extract one hundred salrrw ohvheat which 
he still had after the unexpected earthquake of recent days at the town of Ascoli. Given 
on 11 February, in the fifteenth indiction [1362], by king Louis and queen Joanna". 491 
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Cicco Straczato habitatori Exwli famiUari expeditur Provisio pro extractione sal. 
Frumenti ce(n)tum quae ei remanserant post Terraemotum inopinatum, qui diebus 
proximo praeteritis in Civitate Exculi contigit. Sub datum die 11. Februarii Indictione 
15. per Ludovicum Regem, et loannam Reginam. 

The earthquake and subsequent wars had substantial long term effects at Ascoli. In a 
letter (published in U ghelli 1721, cols.230-1) written by Martin V (1417-1431) at Genzano 

• on 28 August 1426 and sent to the bishop of Lucera, the pope points out that because of 
the earthquake and subsequent wars, the people of Ascoli had been obliged to rebuild 
their town on a different and more easily defended site. However, they had already 
rebuilt the cathedral in its original position in the old town, and now complained of the 
substantial inconvenience and even impossibility of going there for religious services. 
In a letter written in Rome by Calixtus III (1455-1458) to the bishop of Troia on 24 
September 1455, the pope pointed out that Ascoli cathedral had been largely demolished 
by the duke ofVenosa, for fear that it would be occupied by enemies, with the result that 
the town was still without a cathedral more than ninety years after the earthquake. 

A 13610717 17:15 U'l' 

localities 

Ascoli 8atrianu 

lat. long. 

41 12 15 34 

I 

X 

localities 

Canusa di Puglia 

lat. long. 

41 13 Hi 04 

( 208 ) 1362 December 21 - 1363 December 20 [612 A. e.J 
Mush area [Armenia] 

aomcc Sam. An. Cont., p .169 
h,s,oliog-r•yhy Kostancanc' (1902); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

literacu,·• Abich (1882) 

c~•alogi.,e d. St.ep'anyan (1964); 

catalogue p. Ergi.n et al. (1967) 

I 
vm 

In the year 812 of the Armenian era (21 December 1362 - 20 December 1363), a strong 
earthquake struck the territory of Mus, possibly causing damage at local monasteries. 
Our source for this event is a brief report in the continuation of the chronicle of 
Samuel of Ani: 
"In 812 [21 December 1362 - 20 December 1363], the sun grnw dark, and an earth
quake ravaged the territory of Mush and shook the monasteries". 

jl lflcl..P·: wrtq.tJ.J~U tuwuJ.JrugWL. L.. 2wrcni qlfnL7-ru l:ipld1ru lnWplllL. L.. q_tlw'i.mputJJ.) 
tuw!umtwg. 

A 1362 12 21 - 1363 12 24 [812 A e.J 
localities 

Mns 

lat. long. 

38 4'1- 41 30 

I 
VII-VUI 

( 209) 1365 January 4 Algiers [Algeria] L> tsunami·< 
sources 1 El-Brechki, Memorie;;, in Delphin (1922, pp.216-7) 

sourcs 2 al-Suyuti, Ka;;hf, p.56 
hiaroriography Devoulx (1869); Delphin (1D22) 

litemti.,,e Amhraseys and Vogt (1988); Yelles Chaouche (1991) 
catalo~i,e d. Moktane et al. ( l 994) 

catalogue Ts Soloviev et al. (2000) 
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The city of Algiers was struck and largely destroyed in a sequence of violent tremors 
which began on 4 January 1365. We are told that there were 486 shocks on the first 
night alone; and further damage was probably caused by sea flooding. The number of 
victims was so great that the native Berbers were encouraged to attack the occupying 
Arabs, and they regained control of the city. The shocks continued for some years with
out causing further damage. This important event gained entry into seismological cir
cles thanks to Ambraseys and Vogt (1988), who list it in a summary of "materials" for 
the study of seismicity in pre-20th century Algeria. It has been used by subsequent 
studies (Yelles Chaouche 1991) and by current catalogues in Algeria (Mokrane et al. 
1994), as well as in the catalogue of tsunamis by Soloviev et al. (2000, p.40). 
It is ·worthwhile pausing to review the nature of the basic source for this event, because 
what we appear to have here is a fairly rare case in historiography - though perhaps 
not so rare for countries like Algeria - involving large documentary gaps. 
The information in Ambraseys and Vogt (1988) derives from a study by the French 
Arabist Delphin (1922), which was published after his death by W.Marr;:ais. Delphin had 
maintained that where the history of Algeria was concerned it was necessary to have 
recourse to Arabic and Turkish manuscript chronicles which were already "extremely 
rare" in his day. With the aim, therefore, of filling a centuries-long gap in indigenous 
jnfonnation, he made a French translation of an Arabic manuscript which he said he had 
found in an Algiers bookshop. Delphin wrote that he had verified that it had belonged 

• to Albert Devoulx, keeper of the Arab State Archives in the mid-19th century. The man
uscript consisted of nine large sheets, each of 17 lines and with writing on both sides. 
The v,-,ri.ting was clear and elegant, and was recognised by Delphin as the hand of a local 
man of letters who had joined the State Archives after 1830 and had worked with 
Devoulx. The identification was based on the fact that Dolphin had other documents 
copied by the same person. So the manuscript, published in French translation by 
Delphin, waR a 19th century copy of an Arabic text, now lost. The manuscript had 
already been mentioned by Devoulx (1869), who had dated it to 1734 and identified it as 
a work of the son of the mufi Hossein ben Redjeb Chaouch. Although a.copy, the authen
ticity of the text remains unimpaired. The information it provides on this and other 
Algiers earthquakes, as well as on events in the city under the last pashas (i.e. up to 
1745) is extraordinarily important, in view of the almost total lack of other information. 
As though in a Chinese box, the report of the earthquake is inserted by the author of 
the 18th century manuscript into a second-hand quotation for purposeR of a historical 
digression on earlier destructive events at Algiers. As far as the 1365 earthquake is 
concerned, the author of the manuscript states that he is basing his remarks on the 
account of a journey by El-Brechki, who experienced the event himself. In .the first 
part of his narrative, the author of the manuscript provides a summary of the event, 
and only then goes on to provide part of his source, perhaps word for word: 
"In his account of the journey, El-Brechki says that [Algiers] was destroyed in an earth
quake in 766 [of the Hegira = 2$ September 1364 - 17 September 1365]. fThe earth
quake} was felt during the night of 10 Rabi ath-Thani [::: Rabi' Il] [4 January 1365j after 
sunset prayers. Most of the city was destroyed and such a large number of inhabitants 
perished that the Berbers were able to take possession ofit. They took over all the build
ings. Their domination spread, and in the end they were able to place all the inhabitants 
under their control. El-Brecki says: 'The night of the earthquake I was in a house at 
Haret el-djenan, in the area of the Bab-el-oued Gate: I witnessed amazing things that noc 
one has recorded before me. I heard a woman being questioned by a citizen about the 
danger in which she had found herself. She replied to him: I was in the company of my 
sister and was holding my daughter in my arms. I ran around the house from place to 
place until part of it collapsed on top of me. My sister was buried lin the ruins] and I 
fled. Then another part [of the house] collapsed ui1expectedly. I throw my daughter to 
the ground to make myself lighter, and sought refuge in flight without her. So when I 493 
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realised that I was about to become a victim, I abandoned my daughter among the ruins. 
In this connection I recalled the story of a woman who, when the flood came, fled with 
her child. The water was getting higher arid higher. She put him beneath her feet in 
order to raise herself a little higher. The \vater submerged them both, but in the end 
the woman I have just mentioned reached safety and it was her companions who per
ished. I have been told that an educated and reliable inan said that on that one night 
he had counted 486 shocks. These earthquakes continued for some years, but Vvithout 
causing any more damage.' " • 
The violence of the earthquake can be inferred from certain details, even though these 
are solely concerned with human behaviour. Not least. is the fad that the upheaval in 
the city led to a radical political change. 
It is clear that the earthquake was fairly well known, for it was absorbed into the Arab 
hi.storical tradition amongst events sufficiently important to be worthy of record. It is 
in fact mentioned, very briefly, by the great Arab geographer al-Suyuti (15th century), 
though he does not know where it occurred: 
"In 766 [of the Hegira cc: 28 September 1364. -17 September 1365] there was a very vio
lent earthquake. I saw this written on the back of a work; there ,vas no indication of 
the place where it happened". 
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( 210) · 1365 July 25 Bologna [northern Italy] 
BOUfC or! l Villola, Chron ., III, p.201 

ff()Bo , 1"1ss. , 1439, Dalle Tu ate, Hist., l, fol.168r.; Mss., 97, Alberti, H ist., I, fol.224r.; RCABo, 

Mss., B.23:if>, Bianchetti, Cron.., fol.228; Nls8. Malvezzi, 59-6:3, Biancheiti, Ann., I, fol.277; 

Cron. Ramp., II, p.200; Ghlrardacci, Ili st., 11, p.289; Vfaani, Diece, p.220 

nis\usiui,;,-aphy Faleoni (1649); Masiiii (1666); ffl}Bo , Mss. 770, Ghiselli, 1vfem.(l8lh c.); Muzzi (1840-46); 

Guidicin i (1868-73); Gozzadini 0880) 

lite, a tmc Carnass i. and Molin (1994); Guidohoni (199 7); Guidaboni and Ciuccarelli (2003a} 

catalogue, c. Bonito (1691); Foney (1818); Mallet (1853); Mcrcalli (1883); Baratta (1901); Milne /1911); 

*Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

rnr.akr,ue, p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino ( 1971); Carroz7.o et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTl (1999) 

On 25 July 1365, at about 18:00 UT (the first hour of the night, "Italian time"), a pow
erful earthquake struck the city of Bologna. Substantial details about its effects are 
to be fmmd in a secondary source which probably made use of texts which arc now lost. 
The earthquake caused the collapse of three houses belonging to the Lamberhni fami
ly, and killed four of its members. A butcher's shop also collapsed, and the Confortati 
tower (in present-dayVia San Benedetto XIV) was so badly damaged from top to bot.
tom that the local authority decided to demolish it, for fear that it might collapse on to 
neighbouring houses. The church of S.Michcle dei Leprosetti, in present-day Piazza 
S.Michele, 1·cquired restoration; and the rear of the church of S.Maria del Carrobbio 
(then in present-day Piazza del1a Mercanzia, but now no longer in existence) also col
lapsed. Many privately owned buildings in the Saragozza and Lame districts were 
also repaired. Repair work lasted until 1366. The chronicle compiled by the paper 
merchant Floriano ViUola (who continued his father 's chronicle from 1362 onwards) 
provides us with a personal record of the earthquake: 
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"25 July [1365], the feast of St.James. On this night too, there were earthquakes at 
Bologna and great .claps of thunder". 

Di XXV de lnio, lo di de san lacomo. Anche mo questa note si /iJ teramoti in Bononia e 
gran truni. 

'fhe same information is recorded in the 15th century Cronaca Rampona. The effects 
of the shocks are not recorded in either of these two chronicles, but they are considered 
in some detail in the Historia di Bologna by the Augustinian monk Cherubino 
Ghirardacci, a reliable 16th century Bolognese scholar and historian, who probably 
used sources which are now lost. Ghirardacci writes: 
"The year 1365. [ ... ] But let us return to matters concerning Bologna. It was about the 
first hour of the night when the city felt so great an earthquake that the populace was 
struck with terror, for many public and private buildings collapsed to the ground, 
including three houses belon6:ring to the Lambertini da Santa Tecla family, in which 
Lippa, his wife, and two small Lambertacci children were killed. Rolandino Gurrini's 
butcher's shop collapsed, and the Confortati tower in Via dei Bagnaroli was damaged 
from top to bottom . [. .. ] Since it was so badly damaged, the Senate had the Confortati 
tower demolished, for fear that it might collapse and destroy the houses of the 
Sabbadini family. Restoration work was also carried out onthe church of S.Michefo di 
Leprosetto and the Carrobbio church, the back of which had completely collapsed. 
Many buildings in Saragozza and Lame ltwo city districts] were also repaired. And 
this repair work went on until the following year''. 

J;Anno 1365. [ ... 7 Ma ritorniamo alle cose di Bologna. Era circa un'hora di notte, 
quando nella Citta si senti un cosi: gran terremoto, che ne pose in grandissirno spavento 
tutto il Popolo, percioche ne andarono per terra molti Edificij publici,e priuati, fra quali 
rouinarono tre Case de' Lambertini da Santa Tecla, dove morirono Lippa, la nwglie, e 
due suoi figliu.oli piccioli de' La.mbertacci. Ruinu la Beccaria. di Rolandinu Uurrini, e 
la Torre de' Corforati nella via de' Bagnaraoli s'aperse infbio a' f'ondamenti. [. . .]. Intanto 
il Senato fece abbassare la torre de' Corforati conquassata dal Terremoto, temendo, 
ch'ella non rui.nasse, e mandasse a terra le case de Sabbadini. Fu anco ristorata la 
Chie.'!a di S.Michele di Leprosetto, e quella del Carrobhio, che dalla parte di dielro era 
tutta caduta a terra. Si ristorarono anche molti Edifici in Saragozza, e nelle Lam1,. E 
con questi ristori si giunse all'Anno seguente. 

There is an ambiguity in Ghirardacci's text as regards the date of the earthquake, which 
is in fact not stated explicitly. Tho only precise chronological indication preceding the 
description of seismic effects is the date 7 April, which is given as the day when Bishop 
Aimeric of Bologna obtained a privilege from Charles IV appointing him prince of the 
Holy Roman Empire. Ghirardacci then goes on to describe an extraordinary event which 
occurred in Treviso in that same year 1365, as recorded in the town annals. When he 
returns to his nan-ativc of events in Bologna and tho earthquake, Ghirardacci makes no 
reforence to the previouely mentioned date of 7 April. We have therefore thought it 
preferable to date the earthquake to 2G July 1365, as Rpecifically stated by Floriano 
Villola, rather than 7 April, though the latter date has been accepted by Baratta (1901, 
p.55), amongst others . It should be pointed out that in the 14th century, Bologna had no 
official body called "Senate" - the term used by Ghirardacci - since it was not institut
ed until 1513 by Leo X. No results were obtained from resem·ch carried out at the 
Archivio di Stato in Bologna, where we consulted the following colJections: Comune, 
Curia del Podesta; Estimi di citta e contado; Cornune, Governo; and Demaniale. 
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( 211) 1366 September 7 -1367 August 27 [768 H.J Safad [Israel] 
,ource Ibn al-'Irnad al-Hanbali, Shadarat, VI, p.210 
litcr~ture Taher (1979) 

oawogues p. Poirier and Taber (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

In the year of the Hegira 768, which corresponds to the period 7 September 1366 _ 
27 August 1367, Safad (present-day Zefat, in Israel) was struck by a strong earth
quake. No damage is recorded. The source for this event is the famous Syrian Arab 
historian Ibn al-'Imad al-Hanbali (1622-1679): • • 
"In that year [768 H.] there was a dreadful earthquake at Safad". 

.A 1366 09 07 - 1367 08 27 (768 H.J 
localities 

Zefat 

lat. long. 
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{ 212) 1369 February I Alessandria [northern Italy] 
,ource I ABCapVcrcelli, De Rotis, Diario, fol.75v. 
B"urco i Schiavina, Ann., col.357; BCVercelli, Mss. , A.28, Bellini, Ann., fol.150 
:-iiat-0riography Ghllini (ed. 1903-15); De Conti (1838-42) 
catalog .. es d. Mercalli (1883, 1897); Baratta (1901); Milne (1911); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
cnt«logue• p. GiorgetU and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 1 February 1369, two places in Piedmont were struck by an earthquake. The only 
contemporary evidence concerns Masserano (now in the province of Biella), but gives no 
indication of specific effects. According to late 16th century historiography, the earth
quake was very violent, and a number of buildings were either damaged or destroyed. 
Masserano was a castello in the diocese of Vercelli, about 30 km from Biella, and had 
long been claimed by both the bishop and the commune ofVercelli. It was made a con
tea in 1506 by pope Julius II. In 1335, after a period of autonomy as a commune, 
Vercelli became subject to the Visconti, lords of Milan, and did not fall into the hands 
of the House of Savoy again until 1427. 
The only contemporary source relates to Masserano and consists of the unpublished 
diary (now in the Archivio c Biblioteca Capitolare in Vercelli) of a notary called De 
Rotis. De Rotis went to Masserano little more than a month after the earthquake and 
gathered information from the inhabitants. Since the effects of the earthquake are not 
given in detail, it is reasonable to assume that any damage must have been limited i.n 
extent. De Rotis writes: 
"Also in the year 1369, on 1 February, there was an earthquake which particularly 
affected Masserano in the diocese ofVercelli, as was told and confirmed to me by many 
people in that same year, on Thursday 8 March, the day when I was at Masserano, and 
where on that same day I heard thunder and lightning". 

Preterea anno nativitatis Domini MCCCLXVIIII die primo februarii fuit terremotus 
precipue in loco Messerani diocesis Vercellensis prout mih,: a pluribus estitit dictum et 
affirmatum dicta anno die iovis VIII0 marcii quo die in ipso loco Messerani eram et ibi 
tune audivi tronilrua et fulgora ipso die. 

As far as Alessandria is concerned, the first writer to mention the earthquake is the 
16th century historian Schiavina (ed. 1863), whose remarks are taken up by Ghilini 
(ed. 1903-15), a 17th century historian from that town. Schiavina records: 



I 
"The next year (1369], during the night following the Calends of February [the night 
from I to 2 February], the earth shook so greatly that a number of buildings at 
A}essandria were shaken to the extent that some were damaged and some destroyed". 

Postero anno, nocte, sequente diem kalendarum fabruarii, terra adeo horrende tremuit, 
ut Alexandriae aedificia plura, ea concussa partim vitium fecerint, partim corruerint. 

Our uncertainty about the effects of the earthquake is due to a lack of documentary 
evidence, resulting from the fact that the local chronicle tradition concerning 
Afessandria and at Vercelli is not available. 

A 1369 02 01 
IocBlities 

Alessandria 

( 213) 

lat. long. 

44 55 08 37 
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localities 

Masserano 
lat. long. 

45 36 08 14 

1373 ~arch 3 (2:00 UT) Central Pyrenees-Catalonia 
~ tsunami, clouding and stopping of springs, landslides <) 

I 

V-VI 

[Spain] 

( 214 ) 1373 March 3 (3:00 ur) Barcelona Catalonia 

( 215 ) 1373 March 3 (6:00 UT) Barcelona 

( 216) 1373 March 8 Barcelona 

( 217 ) . 1373 March 19 Barcelona 

( 218 ) 1373 May 3 Barcelona 

( 219) 1373 May 23 Barcelona 

( 220) 1373 July 22 Barcelona 

( 221) 1373 September 22 Mo:ntpellier [France] 

•ouree, 1 ACAr, Barcelona, Audien.cia, Conclusions Civils, I, fol.68r.-v.; CancillerCa, Castrorum, 
reg.1466, fol.108r., 9 April 1373; fol.113r.-v., 29 November 1373; Sigilli Secreti, reg.1239, 
fol.65r.-v., 25 June 1373; Curiae et Sigilli Secreti, reg.1088, fol.38v., 23 August 1373; 
reg.1089, fol .59v., 24 May 1373; Speciale, reg.1582, fols.6lv.-62r., 2 September 1373; 
Peccw1iae, reg.1356, fols.123r.-v., 12 December 1373; Gratiarum, reg.925, fols .118v.-119r. , 
18 February 1374; reg.927, fol.lllr., 18 April 1375; Mestre Racional, reg.503, fol.60v., 
3 February 1374; AMCervera, Llibre de Con.sells, 1373, fol.12r.-v., 9 March 1373; AML!eida, 
Llibre de Consells, 1372-73, fol.57r., 3 March 1373; fol.57v. , 8 March 1373, fol.58v. , 9 March 
1373; AMTortosa, Llibre de Claveria, 1372-73, fol.85v., 5 March 1373; fol.86r., 11 March 
1373; fol.87r., 2 April 1373; fol.94r., 8 June 1373; BCPerpignan, ms.84, Mem., fol.Ir. 
Notulae: in Battelli (1987, p.345); in Mengel (1909, p.68); in Devic and Vaissete (1879, 
cols.260-1); in Vidal (1902, p.454); 
Torralles, Diet., p.214; Chron. Ulian., col.759; Petit Thal. , pp.389-90; Mascaro, Chron.., p.66; 
Chron. . Ponti{. Cont. Aven., p.416; Chron. Userc., p.415; Zurita, An.ales, bk. 10, chap.16 

inacription on the church of St-Eulalie, Bordeaux, in Bernadau (1844, p .335) and in Augier (1887, p.xv) 
.SO\U'CP.s 2 

literxture 

Petite Chron.. , p.6.'3; Cron. rac. ciufot Barcel., p.147; Rubr. Brun., p.17; Maurel, Re mar., p.410; 
Du Buisson, Hist. , pp.166, 276 
Riera Melis et al. (1986); Olivera et al. (1991); Olivera et al. (1992a); Olivera et al. (1994a) 497 
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c,,a!ogi,e~ d. Bonito (1691); Perrey (1847); Mallet (1853); Sieberg (1932b); Fontsere and Iglesies (197lj 

cata.l Ol';Ues p. Lambert et al. (1996); Atles sismic de Catalunya (1999); Martinez Solares and Mezcua 
Rodriguez (2002) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
The earthquake of 3 March 1373 which struck the central Pyrenees and Catalonia has 
been the subject of thorough studies by Catalan, French and Belgian medieval histori
ans and seismologists in the socond half of the 1980s and the first half of the 1990s. 
The first of these new investigations was the important study by Riera Melis (1986) 
who carried out original research in the central and outlying archives of Catalonia'. 
The first results of an examination of the newly discovered sources were published in 
Rfora Melis et al. (1986), and this new information was compared to our previous state 
of knowledge, deriving from 19th and 20th century seismological literature. Riera 
Melis et al. (1986) also includes a documentary appendix with a complete transcription 
of 15 sources concerning the cities of Barcelona, Tortosa and Lleida (for a general dis
cussion of sources and research methodology in relation to medieval earthquakes in 
Catalonia, see also Riera Melis 1987). In Olivera et al. (1991, pp.231-3) , there is a brief 
survey of studies in the historical seismicity of Catalonia, using the earthquake of 3 
March 1373 and its aftershocks as an example. It is referred to again, with further 
details, -in Olivera el al. (1992a). 
The above pieces of research were later brought together in an important work by 
Olivera et al. (1994a), which is in fact the most thorough study of the earthquake cur
rently available. The research in question stemmed from interdisciplinary collabora
tion between a variety of European scholars, namely Catalan, French and Belgian _ 
medieval historians and seismologists, the latter being brought in to study the effects 
of the 1373 earthquake in French territory north of the Pyrenees. The monograph by 
Olivera et al. (1994a) is in Catalan with an English translation, and is enhanced by the 
inclusion of a valuable appendix which gathers together in 69 entries all the sources 
consulted. Each entry is divided into 12 parts and contains not only a transcription of 
the text of the original source, but also other information concerning the author, date 
of composition, chronology, and affected locations, together wjth a discussion of the 
.source's reliability. The documentary appendix. is not translated into English, howev
er. The research published in Olivera et al. (1994a) takes as its point of departure a 
re-examination of the information gathered together in Fontserc and Iglesies (1971) 
a basic point of reference and the starting point for every study of tho historical seis
micity of Catalonia. 1'he new unpublished archive sources and the new published 
chronicle and narrative sources identified and recorded in Olivera et al. (1994a) have 
made it possible to substantially amplify and modify the picture of effects supplied by 
Fontsere and Iglesies (1971). It has been possible to identify the areas of maximum 
effects of the earthquake of 3 March 1373 in the Ribagorza area - effects which hnd 
boen attri.buted to a shock dated to 2 February 1373 in Fontscre and Iglesies (1971). 
To the seven locations in Fontsore and Iglesies's catalogue, a further 15 have been 
added (of which five are in Spanish territory and ten in French). Some mistakes have 
been corrected: effects attributed to Ulla have been transferred to Barcelona; and those 
attributed to the town of Olot through a place name error have ~ow been transferred 
to Santa Maria d'Olo. Of the sequence of 18 shocks listed in Fontsere and lglesies 
(1971) in the period 1370-1378, 10 have proved to be false events, resulting from a con
fusion of dates from earlier seismological literature, ,vh ile the other 8 are now con
firmed and accompanied by fresh and more reliable information. In addition; Oliwffa 
et al. (1994a), using the MSK scale, have classified and mapped 19 localities, 3 regions 
(Ribagorza, Lodevo and El Ros8ello) and three extensive felt areas (Spain, the Pyrenees 
and Catalonia), though without i.ndicating the epicentre; and they have identified an 
effect on the natural environment. 



Ainu, of this review . . 
The survey set out below derives from the above study by Olivera et al. (1994a), from 
which we have taken the text of the published and unpublished sources in the original 
language, providing an English translation ourselves, since none is provided in that study. 
OUJ: reexamination of the sources has enabled us to draw attention to certain data not 
emphasised in Olivera et al. (1994a): we classify one more region (Toulouse); and we 
identify and locate on a map the effects on the natural environment of the principal 
shock (tsunami, landslides and water effects); we locate the macroseismic epicentre, 
using the MCS scale to classify areas and localities; and we attribute intensities to the 
localities affected by the eight known aftershocks which followed the strongest shock -
aftershocks which are identified but not classified in Olivera et al. (1994a). • 

Problems of chronology concerning the earthquake of 3 March March 3 2:00 UT 

The principal shock occurred during the night of (Ash) Wednesday 2 - Thlirsday 3 
March 1373. While many sources give the date as 2 March and others 3 March, almost 
all agree that the shock occurred in the middle of the night. One source from 
Montpellier allows us to establish the time more accurately, for it specifies that the 
middle of the night was about the eighth hour, that is to say, about 2:00 UT. This means 
that the earthquake is to be dated to 3 March,. Since the sources use djfferent dating 
styles, the year they indicate may be 1372 or 1373. Those sources which use the 
Incarnation style, in which the year begins on 25 March, record the year as 1372, 
whereas sources from France use the style based on Easter, which fell on 17 April in 
1373. The sources which habitually adopt the Nativity style, in which the year begins 
on 25 December, give the year as 1373. 

The area of effects 
During the night of 2-3 March 1373, to,vards 2:00 UT (half way through the night, or at 
the eighth hour; local time roughly coincides with that at the Greenwich meridian, i.e. 
UT), a strong earthquake struck the central Pyrenees. The worst affected area was 
Ribagorza, which lay partly in Catalan and partly in Aragonese territory. Towers and 
castles collapsed there, and the death toll was high. Immediately to the north, the cas
tle and two towers at Castel-Leon (in Val d'Aran) were severely damaged, and at 
numerous unidentified places in the mountainous Pyrenean area south of Toulouse a 
great many houses collapsed. The castles of Lleida and Santa Maria d'Ol6 suffered 
serious damage to the weaker parts of their walls. The castle of Gurb was also dam
aged. At Albalat de Cinca, just over the Catalan border in Aragonese territory, the 
church tower was damaged and collapsed. In Barcelona, the upper part of the bell
tower of the church of S.Maria dcl Mar collapsed, the donnitory in the convent of Poor 
Clares of S.Clara was damaged, as was also ari arch in the church of S.Just. Elsewhere 
.in Catalonia, the shock was felt at Cervera, Montserrat and Tortosa, the last of these 
being the location farthest to the south of the epicentral area. • 
The earthquake was also folt, though without damage being caused, along the 
Mediterranean wast of southern France, namely at Perpignan, Beziers and Montpellier; 
at Avignon in the Rhone valley; at Albi and Saint-Affrique in the Lodeve area; further 
west at Saint-Sever; and finally, much further north, at Bordeaux, Libourne and 
Uzerche, this last being the location farthest to tho north of the epicentral area. 

Environmental effects 
A local Barcelona source mentions a tsunami, recording that ships at sea were lifted 
~P by the water. Although the writer does not tell us exactly where this happened, it 
18 reasonable to assume that it was off the Barcelona coast. 
Many springs became doudy, but we do not know where they were. 
At a place called Vila (in Val d'Aran), to the north of the epicentral area, the spring 499 



500 

which supplied the local people with water completely ceased to flow. 
Large quantities of rock fell from the Pyrenees mountains in the territory of the coun
ty of Ribagorza. 

Chronology of the seismic sequence 
Between 3 March and 22 September 1373, up to ten shocks or more were recorded 
largely in Barcelona and French territory. The strongest shocks occurred on 3 and 23 
May, and were felt over a very wide area, from Barcelona in the south to Bordeaux in 
the north. Although we have no information about the Ribagorza area and the Val 
d'Aran. 

March 3 3:00 UT: one shock was felt at Barcelona, at about the hour of matins; it was brief and 
less powerful than the main shock; 

March 3 6:00 UT: one shock was felt at Barcelona; it occurred at about 06:00 UT and was weak: 
March 8 Various people in Barcelona felt a double shock after 2:00 UT (after the ;middle of the 

night), and it was probably also felt at Lleida; 
March 19 Between 18:00 and 19:00 UT, there was a very violent shock at Barcelona. The shock . 

-- --- -- -- w1,rs Hhm felt-in 1rnumbe1· of m:rspeclfied·places· in -Catalonia: -- -At-Perpignan it was ·weak---
and it was also weak at Montpellier; 

May 3 At about 15:30 UT, a shock described as "great" was felt at Barcelona; it was also felt at 
Perpinian, Montpellier and Saint-.Affrique; 

May 23 Between 19:00 and 20:00 UT, there was a very strong but brief shock at Barcelona. 
It was also felt at Perpignan, Moritpellier, Bordeaux and probably Beziers and 
Libourne; 

July 22 Between 19:00 and 20:00 UT a shock was felt at Barcelona; 
September 22 At about 1:30 UT (the eighth hour), a shock was felt at Montpellier. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
The texts of the primary, secondary and epigraphic sources are taken from Olivera et 
al. (1994a), and we add an English translation. The sources are of a strikingly large 
variety of types (documents, chronicles, annals, notes and diaries) and of languages 
(Latin, Catalan, vernacular French and Proven~al). Of the thirteen documents used, 
ten came from central institutions (the chancery of the Kingdom of Aragon) and three 
from local bodies, i.e. the town councils of Cervera, Lleida and Tortosa. Six contempo
rary chronicles, three notae and an inscription complete the list of primary sources, to 
which must be added various 15th-17th century secondary sources. 

ARCHIVAL DOCUMENTS 

The research carried out by Olivera et al. (1994a) began at the central Catalonia 
archives: an examination of 62 registers in the Royal Chancery at the Archivo de la 
Corona d'Arag6n in Barcelona led to the discovery of unpublished documents preserved 
in the following collections: Castrorum, Curiae, Gratiarum, Secretorum, Sigilli Secreti, 
Speciale, and Peccuniae. These documents bear witness to the first urgent action 
taken by king Peter IV the Ceremonious and queen Eleanor to help the worst affected 
places by offering sums of money and granting tax exemptions. Another source which 
proved to be very important was a long and detailed annotation written by a notary in 
the margin of a register of the acts of the Barcelona law court sessions (Conclusions 
Civils, I). Although this source was already known to the Catalan seismological tra
dition, it had been published only in part. 
The investigations of Olivera et al. (1994a) moved on to outlying Catalan archives. 
Information was tracked down in town council records in the municipal archives at 
Cervera and Lleida (Llibre de Consells) as well as at Tortosa (Llibre de Claveria). 
Some of these sources had already been published, but only in part or else inaccurate
ly. Nothing was gained, however, from research in the diocesan archives at Urgell, or 
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. the historical archives of the municipalities of Seu d'Urgell, Puigcerda, Olot, 
~aniprodon, Girona, Vic, Tarrega and Balaguer. 

CHRONICLES . 
There are original and independent reports of the earthquake in a great many con-
temporary records ~f different !ypes: chronicles, annals, diaries, and annotations in the 
margins of cartularres and codices. 

• (i) The following contemporary chronicles _fro~ Catalonia and France ha~e. bee:1 publish_ed: 
the Dietari of Joan Torralles, ed. E.Molme 1 Erases (1915-17), conta1mng mformation 
about Santa Maria d'Ol6 and Barcelona; • 
the Chronicon Ulianense, ed. P.De Marca (1688, col.759), containing information about 
Barcelona (but not about IBla); 
the Chronicon Pontificum. ContinuatioAvenionensis, ed. E.Baluze and G.Mollat (1914), 
containing information about Avignon and the Toulouse area; . 
the Chronique ou Libre de Memorias, by Jacme Mascaro, ed. Ch.Barbier (1890), con
taining information about Beziers; 
The Chronique du Petit Thalamus , ed. F.Pegat et al. (1836-40), containing information 
about Montpellier; 
The Chronicon Userciense, ed. De Manteyer (1902), containing information about Uzerche. 
(ii) Information about Albi, Lodeve and Perpignan comes respectively from an annotation 
in a cartulary preserved in the archives of the municipality of Albi (published in Vidal 
1902); from an annotation at the end of a necrology from the cathedral of St-Nazaire in 
Beziers, inserted by an unidentified contemporary ecclesiastic who was probably living in 
the Lodeve region at the time of the earthquake (ed. C.Devic and J.Vaissete 1879); and 
from an annotation in the margin of a caledar of solemn feasts in the Llibre vert minor, 
a codex of privileges relating to the town of Perpignan (ed. Mengel 1909, p.68). • 
(iii) There are also some 15th, 16th and 17th century sources which, although late, con
tain information considered to be reliable in that it prnbably derives from lost contem
porary documents. They include the Petite Chronique de Guyenne, ed. G.Lefevre~ 
Pontalis (1886), containing information about Libourne; the Cronica del racional de la 
ciutat de Barcelona (ed. 1921), the Anales de la Corona de Aragon, written by the his
torian Jeronimo de Zurita between 1562 and 1579 (ed. A.Canellas, 4, 1973), the 
Rubriques de Bruniquer or Ceremonial dels Magnifies Consellers, edited by Esteve 
Gilabert Bruniquer, a local authority employee at Barcelona (ed. Francesch Carreras 
Candi i Bartomeu Gunyalons, V, 1912-16), information about the monasteries of Saint
Sever and Saint-Affrique recorded in Du Buisson (1876), and historical notes by Andre 
Maurel recorded by De Gaujal (1859). 

INSCRIPTION 

There is a record of the earthquake in an inscription: 
■ - Bordeaux: on a portal of the church of St-Eulalie. It dates to 1375 and was sculpt
ed on the orders of a certain Ramon Debu. The inscription itself has been lost, but its 

. text has survived in transcriptions by two 19th century writers (Bernadau 1844, p.335; 
Augier 1887, p.XV). It is interesting to note that an inscription rarely records an earth
quake at a place well outside the area of maximum effects. Inscriptions about earth
quakes nearly always record the restoration or reconstruction of buildings which have 
been damaged or destroyed. 

Survey of effects of the nine earthquakes at individual locations 
~et out below is a description of earthquakes effects and the reactions of the authori
ties at the locations and areas concerned. Only the most significant 14th century 
~ources are provided, together with those later chronicles which gain in reliability and 
importance because they are based on lost earlier sources. 
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March 3 (2:00 CT) Ribagorza area (Spain) · •· ·• 
Many towers and castles collapsed in the area. Large rocks became detached froin • 
mountains in the Pyrenees, and there was a high death toll 
The source is the annals of Jeronimo de Zurita, a chronicler of the Crown of Aragon 
whose work in 30 books was published between 1562 and 1579. He consulted document~ :'fl 
in the principal royal archives, but never actually names the sources used, with the result . •• 'Yi 
that it has been impossible to identifJl them. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.75): ·.·.: __ : .. ~.-.i.ll,, 
"On the second day of the month of February 1373, during the night, there was so great 
an earthquake that large rocks fell from the Pyrenees mountains in the county of ,;1·• 
Ribagorza, and many people were killed in the mountains and plains and many towers 
and castles collapsed, and great damage was suffered in those mountains". 

A 2 del mes de febrero de 1373, siendo de noche, hubo tan grande terremoto que cayeron 
grandes peiiascus de las mantes Pirinevs, en el condado de Ribagorza, y nwrieron 
muchas gentes en las montanas y en la tierra llana, y se hundieron muchas torres y 
castillos, y fue muy grande el dano que se recibi6 en aquellas montaiias. 

Although the author dates the earthquake to 2 February 1373, Olivera et al. (1994a) 
think it was actually the earthquake of 3 March and not an earlier shock, as Fontsere 
and Iglesies (1971) had supposed. 

Castel•Leon (Val d'Aran, Spain) 
The castle was badly affected: one tower collapsed and another was damaged. 
The sources are two documents from the Royal Chancery; dated respective1y 9 April 
and 11 November 1373 (Archivo de la Corona d'Arag6n, Barcelona, Cancilleria, 
Castrorum, rcg.1466, foL108r.; fols.113r.-v.; the texts are in Olivera et al. 1994, pp.97, 
105). In the first document, king Peter IV the Ceremonious orders the repair of dam
age to the castle and its towers. The second document again refers to damage to the 
cast1e, and records the king's wish that the settlement should be rebuilt because of its 
military importance in controlling access to Catalonia from France. There is no spe
cific reference to an earthquake as the cause of the damage in either source, but it is 
reasonable to include this location amongst those struck by the shock of 3 March 1373, 
because it is not far north of the epicentral area (Ribagorza), and especially because it 
is close to Vila, where we have evidence of environmental effects specifically attributed 
to the earthquake. The first document states: 
"I. ... ] We have received your message from our procurators, to the effect that the tower 
at the main gate of the castle of Castel-Leon has collapsed, as well as a large part of the 
main tower, with the result that the castle cannot be defended in it present state[. .. ]. • 
Given at Barcelona, under our common seal, on 9 April in the year 1373". 

{ . .] Entes havem per los procuradors que.ns havets trameses que la torra del portal del 
castell de Castell-le6 es cayguda e .I. gran trog de la torra major, axi que lo castell en la 
manera. que esta huy no.s poria defendre [ . .]. 
Dada en Barchinona, sots nostre segell comu, a IX dies d'abril de l'any MCCC. LXXJII. 

The second document reads: 
"Peter [ ... ]. To our faithful Michael Mulnerius, money-changer and citizen of L]eida, 
health and grace. 
As you know, we have made written arrangements to grant to our dear counsellor and 
majordomo of our dear and illustrious eldest son Francisco of San Clemente, knight 
and castellan of Castel-Leon in Val d'Aran, one hundred lliuras of jaqueses, for repairs 
to the said castle, and this sum of money is about to be received from the first-fruits of 
the diocese of Ilerda and Osca, but we have recently been told by the said Francisco 
that he has been and is quite unable to obtain these hundred lliura·s from the collec
tors of these first-fruits[ ... ]. We wish to give this grant precedence over all other.wants 

···:::: 
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fig. 95 • Effects of the earthquake which occurred on 3 March 1373 (02:00 U'r). 'fhe hatched areas 
indicate the pi-ovinces in which the sources record damage effects without specifying 
the localities concerned. 

already arranged or to be arranged, and we tell and order you willingly and promptly 
to give the said one hundred lliuras ofja,queses to the said castel1an, or whoever he may 
wish to act on his behalf, giving the _ collector,; a receipt for the sum involved, and 
obtaining from the said castellan the document concerning the said grant and the 
receipt together with this other one. We are therefore sending the master accountant 
of our court, or another, to whom you shall account for the above matters, and he will 
certify that the said one hundred lliuras given to you have been forwarded. 
Given at Barcelona on 19 November in the year 1373 since tho birth of Our Lord". 

Petrus[..}. Fideli nostro Micheli Mulnerii, campsori et civi Ilerde. Salutem e{graciam. 
Cum nos, sicuti scitis, cum diversis literis nostris assignaverimus dilecto consiliario et 
maiordomo incliti ac magnifici primogeniti nostri, Ffran.cisco de Sancto Clemente, 
militi, castellario Castrileonis, Vallis Aranni, centum libras iaccensium, pro repara.tione 
dicti castri, in et super qucmtum.que peccunie quantitate ex primiciis diocesis Ilerdensis 
et Oscensis quomodocum.que proventura, et percepimus nouiter per dictum Ffranciscum 
quod dictas centum lihra::. a collectoribus ipsarum primiciarum habere, ut dicit, ullo 
modo non potuit neque potesl [. . .). Nosque velimus assignaccionem predictam omnibus 
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aliis assignacionibus factis et faciendis anteferri, vobis dicimus et mandamus de certa 
sciencia et expresse quatenus dictas centum libras iaccensium eidem castellario seu cui 
voluerit loco sui, de peccunia ipsa, exsolvatis, faciendo de eis collectoribus ipsius apocarn, 
de recepto, et recuperando utique a dicta castellario litteram assignacionis predicte et 
apocam cum presenti. Quoniam nos mandamus magistro racionali curie nostre aut alii 
cuicumque a vobis compotum de predictis audituro quad dictas centum libras in vestro 
compoto, vobis restituendis cutelas predictas, recipere non posponat. 
Datum Barchinone, XXIX die novembris cinno a Nativitate Domini .MCCC.LXX. tercio. 

Vila (Val d'Aran, Spain) 
The earthquake caused an interruption to the town's water supply. 
The source is a document dated 18 April 1375 (Archivo de la Corona d'Arag6n, Barcelona 
Cancilleria, Gratiarum, reg.927, fol.lllr.), in which king Peter IV the Ceremoniou~ 
authorises the townspeople to use the water supply to the nearby village of Montecorbau 
in order to cope with the emergency. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.113): ' 
"Peter,[. .. ]. Since we have received a humble petition from you, consuls and leading men 
of the town of Vila, to the effect that the great earthquakes which in divers ways have 
occurred in that town and elsewhere in the world, have caused the water in the spring 
which normally gushes forth and flows there continuously, to dry up and completely cease 
to flow, so that you have been deprived of the benefit of that spring, we therefore deign to 
make the following concession. We accept your petition, and by means of these presents 
we grant and allow you full permission, without fear or prejudice to the rights of others, 
to divert water from the Montecorbau stream for your own use, by whatever route seems 
to you most suitable, and in such a way as to fully replace your losses, as shall be assessed 
by two leading men, one from each of the above-mentioned places. We send this to all 
and sundry our officials and subjects, present and future, so that they may closely observe 
and maintain this concession and all and sundry the provisions contained in it, and may 
see that it is closely observed and maintained, in order to remedy all the damage you have 
suffered. To this effect we issue this document and authenticate it with our seal. • 
Given at Herda on 18 April in the year 1375 since the birth of Our Lord". 

Nos Petrus [ .. .]. Eo quia, pro parte vestri, consulum et proborum hominum loci de 
Vellano, fuit nob is humiliter supplicatum ut, cum fons aque qui in loco predicto continue 
solebat defluere et labi, propter magnos terre motus qui in villa ipsa, sicuti in aliis 
mundi partibus, [acciderunO diuersemode, fuerit exsicatus et tota,liter aqua inde fluere 
cessaverit, vobis, tanquam privatis beneficio ipsuis fontis, dignaremur concessionem 
facere inf'rascriptam. Propterea nos, supplicacione ipsa benigne admissa, tenore 
presentis, concedimus et licenciam plenariam vobis impertimur quod, absque metu 
pene, possitis et vobis liceat, absque iuris periudicio alieni, ducere aquam que labitur 
per rivos de Montecorballo ad locum predictum de Villano, ad vestrum propium usum, 
per illas partes per quas vobis magis expedientes videatur, vobis tamen satisfacientibus 
integre dampna passis, ad cognitionem duorum proborum hominum, scilicet, unus 
utriusque locorum predictorum. Mandantes huius serie universis et singulis 
off"icialibus et subditis nostris, presentis et futuris, quatenus vobis concessionem istam 
et omnia et singula in ea contenta teneant firmiter et observent tenerique et observari 
faciant inconcusse, vobis tamen satisfacientibus dampna. passis. In cuius rei 
testimonium presentem vobis fieri et sigillo nostro iussimus communiri. 
Datum Ilerde, XVIII die aprilis anno a Nativitate Domini MCCCLXXV. 

The Toulousian region (France) 
There were shocks throughout almost the whole of the spring of 1373, causing houses 
to collapse and a great deal of other damage. 
The source is a pontifical chronicle in Latin (Chronicon Pontificum. Continuatio 
Avenionensis) about the life of Gregory XI (1371-1378). It is in the original for the 
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period from 1370 onwards, and was compiled between 1394 and 1398 by a writer from 
the Toulouse area who lived at Avignon from 1370 onwards. It wrongly dates the 
earthquake to 1371. The text was published at the end of the 17th century by Bal uze, 
and republished in a revised edition by Mallat in 1914 (I, p.416). It is also in Olivera · 
et al. (1994a, p.124): 
"1371 ... In that same year, throughout almost the whole of the spring, there was an 
earthquake [ ... ] and its intensity was greatest by far in the region of Toulouse. It 
reduced many places to ruins and caused houses to collapse". 

1371 ... Eodem anno quasi toto tempore uernali fuit terraemotus [ . .) et in partibus 
Tholosanis permaximus. Ex quo perierunt loca multa, et habitationes corruerunt. 

Santa Maria d'016 (Spain) 
A tower in the castle was damaged. The source is the diary of Joan Torralles, who 
experienced the earthquake himself. His work has come down to us in an early 16th 
century transcription and has been published in Moline i Brasses (1915-17, p.214). 
The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p. 72): 
"In the year 1373, on 2 March, the second day of Lent, after the midnight hour, there 
were strong and massive earthquakes throughout Spain, so that churches, castles and 
dwellings were damaged and collapsed [._.] and in the castle at 016 a piece of the cas
tle wall tower collapsed, and the terrace split open and many other places collapsed". 

En l'any mil CCCL[X]XIII, a .II. de man;, e era lo segon dia de coresma, passada hora 
de mitja nit, uenc furt e poder6s terratremol per tota Spanya, que sglesies, castells e 
alberchs se feneren e se enderrocaren [. . .) e en lo castell d'Ol6 se enderroca .I. tros de la 
torra de les parets del Castell, e lo puig se obri e moltes de altros llocs se enderrocaren. 

There is a mistaken place name in Fontsere and Iglesies (1971), where the castle of 016 
is confused with that of Olot. 

Gurb (Spain) 
The castle was damaged. The source is a document dated 18 February 1374 (Archivo de 
la Corona d'Arag6n, Barcelona, Cancilleria, Gratiarum, reg.925, fols.118v.-119r.), in 
which king Peter N the Ceremonious grants an extra six months for the completion of 
repair work begun by William of Argentona, a royal captain. The damage had resulted 
not only from the earthquake but also from other urupecified causes. The text is in 
Olivera et al. (1994a, p.111): 

•• "Peter,[ ... ]. To our beloved knight, William of Argentona, health and grace. 
The syndics and leading men of the frontier castle of Gurb, in the vicariate of Osona, 
have humbly petitioned us, to the effect that you, a short time ago, in your capacity as 
captain in the town of Vic and the vicariate of Osona, because the castle was in need of 
repair, ordered thmie who sought the repairs, under severe penalties, to carry out and 
complete such repairs to the said castle by next Easter, and to do all the necessary 

• . work; but since they declare that it is impossible for them to carry out these repairs in 
such a short time, because they are so substantial, both because of the damage to the 
castle caused by the earthquake which struck these same places last year and for other 
reasons, we therefore deign by special grace to extend the time 1imit. By means of this 
our present letter, therefore, we kindly accept their petition, and we extend or increase 
the said time limit to the said petitioners from the said feast of Easter to the next feast 
of St.Michael; on condition that, in the meantime, the petitioners do not cease working 
or having work carried out on the said castle. By means of this present, we order you 

.. and all our officials who need to be informed of these things, to observe and cause to be 
. observed this our extension and increased time hmit granted to the said petitioners, 
• ••• and not to contravene it for any reason. Given at Barcelona on 18 February in the year 

1374 since the birth of Our Lord. 
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Petrus[ . .]. Dilecto nostro Guillelmo de Argentona, militi. Salutem et graciam. 
Pro parte sindicorum et proborum hominum termini castris de Gurbo, oicarie Ausone 
fuit nobis humiliter supplicatum ut, cum vm; nuper, ut capitaneus per nos deputatus i~ 
civitate Vici et in 1.Jicaria Ausone, eo quia dictum castru reperacionem indiget, 
iniunxistis ipsis supplicantibus, cum magnis penis, ut ipsam reparacionem dicti castri 
et opera in eodem fienda facere habeant et complere hinc usque ad festum Pasce proxime 
venturum; et hoc, ut asserunt, sit eis impossibile, videlicet: quad ipsa reparacio infra tam 
breve tempus fiat, propter magnam reparacionem qua indiget ipsum castrum, tam 
occasione dirucionis que facta extitit in eodern propter terre tremitum qui anno proxime 
lapso accidit in ipsis partibus, quam aliis de causis, dignaremur eis dictum terminum 
de speciali gracia prorogare. Nos igitur, eorum supplicacioni benigne annuentes, cum 
presenti littera nostra, predictum terminum eisdem supplicantibus, a dicto festo Pasce 
usque ad festum Sancti Michaelis proxime venturum, prorogamus seu etiam elongamus, 
ita tamen quod, in ipso intermedio, iidem supplicantes non cessent operari seu operari 
facere in ipso castro. Mandates vobis, per hanc eandem, et quibusvis aliis officialibus 
nostris ad quos hec pertinere nosceantur, quad huiusmodi prorogacianem seu 
elongamentum nostrum dictis supplicantibus per dictum tempus observetis et obseruari 
faciatis et non contraveniatis aliquam racionem. Datum Barchinone, XVUI die 
febroarii anno a Nativitate Domini millesimo CCC0 LXX.0 quarto. 

Barcelona (Spain) 

The upper part of the bell-tower of the church of S.Ma:ria del Mar collapsed (the tower 
had only recently been built); the convent of Poor Clares of S.Clara was rendered unfit 
for use and threatened to collapse; an arch was damaged at the church of S.Just, and 
a large piece of stone fell. off it. No building in the city collapsed. The most important 
sources, providing evidence of damage to buildings in the city, are an annotation in the 
margin of a register of Barcelona court acts, an annotation in the margin of a Barcelona 
local authority codex, two documents from the Royal Chancery, dated 2 SeptPmbcr and 
12 December 1373, and a document from the Royal Treasury dated 3 March 1374. 
The annotation written during the days immediately following the earthquake by a 
notary called Pere Vidal and included beside the report of the two court sessions at 
Barcelona of 28 February and 5 March, was published in part by Madurell (1949, 
p.114). The whole text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.68): 
"The following day, Wednesday 2 March 1137.'3], at the time when the monastery of the 
city of Barcelona rang the midnight hour, there was a f:,'Teat earthquake both on land 
and at sea. It was terrifying, and indeed the great ships at sea were lifted high on the 
water, not in the way they are usually thrown about in sea storms, but ·with ships and 
water rising up together. On land, the top fell from the bell-tower of S.Maria del Mar 
in Barcelona. No other bulding collapsed in that city, thanks be to the Almighty, but 
a number of castles in the Principality of Catalonia were shaken at that time and suf
fered partial destruction. And this happened on both sides of the Pyrenees at the same 
time. [ ... ] This dreadful event lasted as long as it takes to walk 300 or 400 steps". 

Subsequens dies, mercurii, f'uit secunda marcii et, in hara qua in monasteriis civitatis 
Barchinone pulsabatur ad mediam noctem, fuit magnus tremor lerre, tam in terra 
quam in mari, et terribilis valde, nam in mari naves magne que erant elevabantur ab 
aqua in altum, non per modum quo solent conturbari ex assueta fortuna seu ternpestate 
maris, set erigendo aquarn cum navibus simul in altum. In terra cecidit sumitas 
cloquerii Sancte Marie Maris Barchin.one. Aliqua, alia edificia in dicta 'civitate non 
ceciderunl de quo laudetur Altr'.ssimus sed di versa castra Principatus Cathalonie 
f'uerunt, illa hara, contrafacta et in aliqua sua parte diruta. Et hoc, eadem hara, epenit 
tam ultra quam citra Pirineos mantis [. . .]. Duravit dicta terribilitas per tantum 
temporis spalium quantum quis posset ire continue .CCC. vel .CCCC. passus. 
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r The annotation in the margin of a Barcelona. municipal codex, published in Battelli 
(1987, p.345), is also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.70): 
"On Thursday 3 March in the year 1373, at the midnight hour, there was a great earth
quake at the city of Barcelona. 1t lasted for two hours, and the top of the bell-tower at 
the church of S.Maria del Mar fell down [ ... ] and a large piece of stone fell from the arch 
in front of the high altar in the church of S.Just". 

Dijous ora de miganit, a tres de man; del an M. CCCLXX. tres, fo fet gran terratremol 
en la Ciutat de Barcelona e dura dues ores e quaech lo cap del cluger de les esq[ u]eles 
de la esgleya de sancta Maria de la Mar[ . .) e quech una gran pedra del arch de la 
esglea de sent lust, qui es denant !'altar major de sant Just. 

On 2 September 1373, queen Eleanor had funds allocated for repairs to the convent of 
Poor Glares of S.Clara (.A.rchivo de la Corona d'Aragon, Cancilleria, Speciale , reg.1582, 
fols.61v.-62r.). The document in question (published in Olivera et al. 1994, p .104) 
makes no explicit reference to an earthquake, but the cause of the damage is specified 
as such in the text of another Royal Chancery document dated 12 December 1373 
(Archivo de la Corona d'Arag6n, Cancillerfa, Peccuniae, reg.1356, fols.123r.-123v., pub
lished in Olivera et al. 1994, p.107). It refers to the same building and the same allo
cation of funds. The first document reads: 
"Eleanor[ ... ]. To our faithful counsellor and treasurer Berenguer de Relat. 
Health and grace. We tell and order you to give and pay to the venerable abbess of the 
convent of nuns minor of Barcelona of the order of St.Clare two thousand Barcelona 
sous from court money which you have or will have, for we grant this sum to that 
abbess and the community of that convent for the love of GDd and to aid the work 
required in the convent dormitory, which is in danger of major collapse. Given at 
Barcelona on 2 September in the year 1373 since the birth of Our Lord, under our seal. 
William, secretary". 

Alierwra etc. [. . .] Ffideli consiliario et thesaurario nostro Berengario de Relato. 
Salutem et graciam. Dicimus et mandamus vobis quatenus, de peccunia curie nostre 
que est uel erit penes vos, detis et solvati'.s venerabili et religiose abbatisse monasterii 
sororum minorum Barchinone, ordinis Sancte Clare, duos mille solidos barchinonenses; 
quos eidem abbati'.sse et conventui dicti monasterii dare providimus, amore Dei, in 
auxilium uperis quad necessario fieri habent in. domo dormitori monasterii antedicti, • 
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fig. 96 Tho eight shocks felt at Barcelona from 3 March to 22 July 1373 (in the background: 
map of the city from Braun and Hohenberg 1572). 507 
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que penitus minatur ruinis. Et recuperetis a dicta abatissa in solucione presentem cum 
apocha de soluto. Datum Barchinone, secunda die septembris anno a Natiuitate 
Domini M°CCC 0LXX0 II1° sub nostro sigillo. Guillelmus secretarius. 

The second document reads: 
"We, Peter [ ... ]. For the love of God and in order to assist you, pious and beloved abbess 
of the convent of S.Clara in Barcelona, in bearing the cost of work on the convent dor
mitory, which is in such danger of collapse that you cannot sleep safely and comfort
ably in it because of the earthquake which, for our sins, has shaken this region so 
severely. We inform you by means of this present that we grant to you the sum of two 
thousand Barcelona sous, out of money earmarked for charity. By means of this letter 
we order our beloved Arnald of Carbasino, who is in charge of charitable funds, to grant 
and pay to you or your chosen representative the said two thousand sous out of all the 
said charity money which is or shall be in his care, and after payment has been effect
ed he shall obtain from you this present payment receipt. And by means of this letter 
we order the chief finance officer of our court or whoever may have been designated by 
the charity office to receive this communication, to receive and record in his accounts 
the above-mentioned sum, and this letter with the above-mentioned receipt is to be 
returned to him. Given at Barcelona on 12 December in the year 1373 since the birth 
of Our Lord. King Peter". 

Nos Petrus [ ... ]. Pietatis intuitu et in auxilium expensarum fiendarum per vos, 
religiosam et dilectam abbatissam monasterii Sancte Clare Barchinone, in conventum 
ipsius monasterii, in opere dormitorii dicti monasterii, quad, racione terre motus qui 
peccatis demerentibus in hiis partibus nimis invaluit, adeo ruinam minatur, quod in 
ipso dormire tute seu comode non valetis; duos millia solidorum barchinonensium vobis 
huius serie impertimur, quos vobis assignamus in et super peccunia nostre elemosine 
assignata. Mandantes per hanc eandem dilecto elemosinario nostro Arnaldo de 
Carbasino quod, de quavis peccunia dicte elemosine assignata que penes ipsum est uel 
erit, tribuat et exsolvat vobis aut cui volueretis loco vestri dictos duos millia solidorum, 
recuperando a vobis, facta solucione, presentem apocham de soluto. Nos enim per hanc 
eandem mandamus magistro racionali curie nostre aut cuivis alii a dicta elemosinario 
compotum audituro quad, in eius compoto, recipiat et admittat quantitatem predictam, 
ipso ei restituente literam hanc cum apocha supradicta. Datum Barchinone, .XII. die 
decembris anno a Nativitate Domini MCCCLXXIII. Rex Petrus. 

The annotation about payment of the grant made by the queen on 2 September 1373 
to the monastery of S.Clara is recorded in a treasury ledger at 3 March 1374 (Archivo 
de la Corona d'Arag6n, Mestre Racional, reg.503, fol.60v.). 
There are references to earthquake effects at Barcelona in other briefer and less impor
tant sources. They are: the Chronicon Ulianense and the diary of Joan Torralles, both 
of which are contemporary with the event; the 15th century Cronica del racional de la 
ciutat de Barcelona and the Rubriques de Bruniquer or Ceremonial dels Magnific.~ 
Consellers, a work compiled by a Barcelona official in the years 1608-14. These last 
two works provide similar accounts and refer to processions held between Monday and 
Wednesday in the week after the earthquake. We set out below only the evidence pro
vided by Joan Torralles: his work has come down to us in an early 16th century tran
scription, and has been published in Moline i Erases (1915-17, p.214). The text is in 
Olivera et al. (1994a, p. 72): 
"In the year 1373, on 2 March, the second day of Lent, after the midnight hour, there 
were strong and mighty earthquakes throughout Spain. Churches, castles and hous
es were damaged and collapsed, and the crown of the bell-tower of S.Maria del Mar in 
Barcelona collapsed( ... ]. And many active springs became cloudy. And the earthquake 
seemed to be in the sea, and many times it was so in the next two years". 
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En l'any mil CCCLX[X]III, a .II. de mare;, e era lo segon dia de coresma, passada hara 
de mitja nit, venc fort e poder6s terratremol per tota Spanya, que sglesies, castells e 
alberchs se feneren e se enderrocaren e fo cloquer de Sancta Maria la Mar; de 
Barchinona, se enderroca de la garland a amunt [. . .] E moltes fonts viues se 
enterboliren. E semblantment fou en la mar lo terratremol, e moltes voltes ne feu 
despuys dins dos anys. 

L}eida (Spain) 
The castle chapel was damaged. The sources are two manuscript documents, the first 
of which is a record of a meeting of the town council on 3 March 1373, the morning 
after the earthquake (Arxiu Municipal de Lleida, Llibre de Consells, fol.57r.), while the 
second is a document from the Royal Chancery dated 23 August 1373 (Archivo de la 
Corona d'Arag6n, Barcelona, Canciller(a, Curiae et Sigilli Secreti, reg.1088, fol.38v.). 
The text of the first document, which refers to communal religious rites and fasting, 
is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.93): 
"[ ... ] in view of the fact that there was a great earthquake last night [ ... ] it was decid
ed that there should be professions (of faith), prayers, almsgiving and fasting[ ... ]". 

[. . .} saben com en la nit passada ha fet gran terratremol [.;.] si conseyllaven que se'n fees 
professons, oracions, almoynes e dejunis [. . .]. 

The text of the second document, which refers to damage at one of the residences of 
Peter IV the Ceremonious, is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.102): 
"The king: In another letter we have written a reply to the letter you sent us about 
the work to repair earthquake damage to the chapel in the castle at Lleida [ ... ] . 
. Given at Barcelona, under our secret seal, on 23 August in the year 1373. King Peter. 

Lorey: Per altra letra vos havem escrit responent a la letra que.ns haviets tramesa 
sobre.l fet de obrar e reparar lo dampnatge que per lo terratremol era estat fet en la 
capella del castell de Leyda [. . .]. 
Dada en Barchinona, sots notre segell secret, a XXIII dies d'agost de l'any 
MCCCLXXIII. Rex Petrus. 

Albalat de Cinca (Osca, Spain) 
The bell-tower was badly damaged. The source is a Royal Chancery document dated 
25 June 1373, in which king Peter IV the Ceremonious renounces a tax on condition 

. that the sum concerned is used to rebuild the bell-tower (Archivo de la Corona 
d'Arag6n, Barcelona, Canciller{a, Sigilli Secreti, reg.1239, fol.65r.-v.). The text is in 
Olivera et al. (1994a, p.100): "We Peter, by the grace of God, [ ... ]. Since it is our wish 
that the bell-tower at Albalat de Cinca, which was recently damaged by the powerful 
earthquake in that area, should be repaired and restored to its former state, and since 
the people are also in a state of poverty and wretchedness because their town was 
burned and laid waste by the bands of soldiers who recently passed that way, to the 
humble petition which our illustrious and noble Peter, count of Urgell and viscount of 
Aggerensi, our beloved familiar and nephew[ ... ]. Given at Barcelona, on 25 June in the 
year 1373 since the birth of Our Lord. King Peter". 

Nos Petrus, Dei gratia, [. . .]. Volentes dare locum ut campanile loci de Albalato riparie 
Cinque, quad nuper, occasione terre motus nimium in partibus ill is vigentis, passum est 
ruinam, refici valeat ac statum deduci in primigenium, nee non compacientes inopie et 

. pauperitati hominum dicti loci qui, per gentes armigeras que dudum per ipsum locum 
transitum fecerunt, combustus extitit ac etiam disraubatus; ad humilem 
supplicacionem nobis factam per eggregium et spectabilem nostrum Petrum, comitem 
Urgelli et vicecomitem Aggerensis, domicellum, nepotem nostrum carissimum. [ .. ]. 
Datum Barchinone, XXV dies iunii anno a Nativitate Domini M"'CCCLXXIII°. Rex Petrus. 
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Cervera (Spain) 

The town council meeting of 9 March 13 7 3 was not held in the council chamber, perhaps 
because it was not in a fit state to be used. Communal religious rites were ordered. 
The source is a document drawn up by the town council, which held an extraordinary 
meeting on 9 March 1373 (Arxiu Municipal de Cervera, Llibre de Consells, 1373 
fols.12r.-v.). Part of the text is transcribed, with occasional inaccuracies, in Fontseri 
and Iglesies (1971), and the whole is published in Olivera et al. (1994a, p,64): 
"Also, [the councillors] order that in honour of God and the Virgin Mary and the whole 
court of Heaven, a prayer shall be said each night, after the people have returned to 
the town, so that God, in his mercy, may decide to bring this eaithquake to an end, and 
so the said prayer shall be said by everybody together [ ... ]. Also, for the whole of this 
week, a solemn profession [of faith] shall be made every day". 

Item ordonaren que, en honor de Deu e de la verge Maria e de tota la cart celestiall, que 
cascuna nit, apres que les gens se'n seran entrades, sie feita general oraci6, per vo que 
Deu, per la sua merce, vuylle fer cessar aquest terratri:moll, e, per c;o que la dita oraci6 
se fase per tuyt comunament [. . .]. Item que per tota aquesta setmana sie feita cascun 
dia profes6 solemnial. 

Saint-Sever (France) 

The church and monastery were severely shaken. The very late source is a history of 
the monastery of Saint-Sever written by Pierre Daniel Du Buisson about 1681, but not 
published until 1876 (I, pp.166, 276). The writer claims to have acquired his informa
tion from two sources: a calendar of saints from the abbey of Saint-Sever (probably a 
contemporary annotation - now lost), and notes by Bernard d'Abadie, bishop of Aire 
in the late 15th century (Saint-Sever was then in his diocese). He probably obtained 
his information from the above calendar. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.128): 
"In the year 1372, the church, like the monastery, was so badly shaken by a powerful 
earthquake, on 2 March, in the middle of the night, that it was almost reduced to ruins". 

Anno 1872 concussa valide cum monasterfo fui:t ecclesia a vehementissimo terrae motu, 
die secunda martis, nocte media, ita ut pene fuerit concussione eve'rs·a. 

"In the year 1372, on 2 March, at about midnight, there was so severe an earthquake at 
St-Sever that it seemed likely that the monastery would collapse and be reduced to ruins. 
Thi8 was written in a book of saints, and I also found it in notes by Bernard d'Abadie". 

Anno 1372, die 2 martis, circa media noctem, factus est terraemotus in Sancio Severo, 
ita quod videretur monasterium cadere et penitus a fundamentis everti: hoc script um sic 
fuit in hagiolo, et in notis Bernardi d'Abadie relatum inveni. 

The earthquake is dated in the Incarnation style. 

The Lodeve area (Fnrncc) 

The earthquake was prolonged and caused strong shaking there. The source is an 
annotation at the end of a necrology from the cathedral of St-Nazaire at Beziers by an 
unknown contemporary ecclesiastic who was probably living in the Lodeve area at the 
time of the earthquake. The text is published in Devic and Vaissete (1979, cols.260-1), 
and also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.123): 
"In the year 1373, on Ash Wednesday, 2 March, the fourth day of the week, there was 
an earthquake throughout the Lodeve area. It occurred after midnight and lasted for 
a quarter of an hour, and there was such a noise in the streets that it seemed as though 
carts were being driven around the tmvn". 

Anno MCCCLXXIII, die cinerum, quae fu.it Na feria et die Ila ma.rtii, fuit terrae motus 
in loto Lodevesio et uenit ultra mediam noctem et duravit per !Varn partem unius home, 
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et erat tantus strepitus in carreriis, quod videbantur quadrigae per villam discurrentes. 

A slight ambiguity remains as regards the reference to a town at the end of the text. 
One naturally thinks of Lodeve, but it might be Beziers, since the earthquake was also 
felt there. 

Alhi (France) 
The earthquake was felt. The source is an annotation in Provencal in a cartulary in 
the archives of the municipality of Albi. It appears amongst annotations made 
between 1333 and 1483 by contemporary writers. The text was published in Vidal 
(1902, p.454), and is also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.126): 
"On 13 July in the year 1372, there was a great stom1 at Albi r .. . ] Also, on 2 March, the 
first day of Lent, [ ... ] there was an earthquake". 

[}an MCCCLXXII a XIII del mes de julh. foe ad Albi la gran tempesta [ .. .] Item l'an 
dessus lo segonjorn de mars que fo lo premier dia de careme [. . .] fo lo terra tremol. 

The earthquake is dated in the Incarnation style. 

Avignon and its surroundings (France) 
The earthquake was felt. There were shocks almost throughout the spring of 1373. 
The source is the Chronicon Pontificum. Continuatio Avenionensi, a pontifical chroni
cle in Latin about the life of Gregory XI (1371-1378). The source is in the original for 
the period from 1370 onwards, and was compiled between 1394 and 1398 by an author 
who was a native of the Toulouse area and lived at Avignon from 1370 onwards. The 
earthquake is wrongly dated to 1371. The text was published by Baluze at the end of 
the 17th century, and was republished in a revised edition by Mollat in 1914 (I, p.416). 
It is also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.124): 
"1371. In that same year, throughout most of the spring, there was an earthquake at 
Avignon and its surroundings". 

1371. Eodem anno quasi toto tempore vernali fuit terraemotus in Avinione et locis 
circumu icinis. 

Beziers (France) 
The earthquake is described as "great". The source is the chroIJ.icle in Proven9al by 
Jacme Mascaro, a contemporary local chronicler. The text was published by Barbier 
(1890, p.66), and is also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.122): 
"The year 1373 [" ... ] In the above year, on 2 March, the first Wednesday in Lent, there 
was a great earthquake half way through the night in the whole of this area". 

I;an MCCCLXXJ.II [. . .] I.:an sobredig a II jorns .del mes de mars lo premier dimercres de 
carema a miega nueg fouc gran terratremol per tot aquest pais. 

Bordeaux (France) 
The earthquake was felt, The source is a 1375 inscription formerly on a portal of the 
church of St-Eulalie in Bordeaux. The inscription was lost in the early 20th century 
when the door was demolished, but it had been transcribed by two 19th century v.Tit-

•. ers (Bernadau 1844, p.335; Augier 1887, p.XV). The text is published in Olivera et al. 
(1994a, p.50): • 
"In the year of Our Lord 1372 the earth shook on 3 March, which was the first day of 
Lent, at the midnight hour [ ... I in the year 1375 of O(ur) L(ord) [ ... ]. And Ramon Debu 
had the portal ~ade here". -

Anno Domini M CCC LXXTI que la tera tremblet lo tert Jorn de mart quefo lo prumey 
jorn de careyme en la hora de meja nuyt [. .. ] en l'an de N.S. M CCC I;KXV [ ... ] . E aqui 

• an Ramon Debu a fi fa lo portau. 511 
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The earthquake is dated in the Incarnation style. The first day of Lent was actually 
2 March. 

Libourne (France) 
The earthquake was felt. The source is the Petite Chronique de Guyenne. This ·chron
icle covers the period 1101-1442, and was compiled by someone living at Libourne in 
the first half of the 15th century. Since information about the period 1333-1406 
comes from lost sources from Bordeaux and Libourne, it is difficult to establish which 
of the two places is being referred to in the chronicle as having experienced the earth
quake. The text was published by Lefevre-Pontalis (1886, p.63), and is also in Olivera 
et al. (1994a, p.130): 
"In the year 1373 the earth shook. It happened at the midnight hour". 

L'an. M.CCC LXXIII. tremblet la tera. Ea la hora de meya nuyt. 

Montpellier (France) 
The earthquake was prolonged. The source is a chronicle of the town of Montpellier, 
in Provencal, to be found in a cartulary known as the Petit Thalamus. It covers the 
period 1088-1426, and was compiled from the second quarter of the 14th century by 
various contemporary writers. The text was published by Pegat et al. (1836-40, 
pp.389-90), and is also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.121): • 
"The year of Our Lord 1372 [ ... ] Also, on Ash Wednesday; which was 2 March, at about 
the middle of the night, at the eighth hour of the night, there was a general earthquake 
throughout almost the whole of Christendom, and it lasted as long as it takes to recite 
a Miserere". 

Lan de Nostre Senhor MCCCLXXII... Item lo dimecres de las Genres que era lo segon 
jorn de mars apres mi-eja nueg entorn ad VIII horas de nueg fo general terra tremol cays 
per tota crestiandat e duret per espasi de I miserere mei. 

The earthquake is dated in the Paschal style. In 1373, Easter fell on 17 April. The 
shock must have lasted about 65 seconds. 

Montserrat (Spain) 
The earthquake was felt in both the upper and lower parts of the town. The source is 
an annotation written by the notary Pere Vidal in the margin of a register of the acts 
of the Barcelona court. The text appears alongside the reports of the two sessions of 
28 February and 5 March, and was published in part by Madurell (1949, p.114). It is 
published in its entirety in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.68): 
"The following day, Wednesday 2 March [1373], at the time when the monastery of the 
city of Barcelona rang the midnight hour, there was a great earthquake [. .. ] And this 
happened on both sides of the Pyrenees at the same time, and it occurred in both the 
upper and lower parts of Montserrat". 

Subsequens dies, mercurii, fuit Secunda marcii et, in hara qua in monasteriis civitatis 
Barchinone pulsabatur ad mediam noctem, fuit magnus tremor terre [. .. ] Et hoc, eadem 
hora, evenit tam ultra quam citra Pirineos mantis, fuitque in altioribus partibus 
Muntisserrati sicut in inferioribus. 

Perpignan and the territory of Rossello (Fraoce) 
The prolonged earthquake, described as "great", was felt by everyone, but did not cause 
any damage. The source is an annotation in the margin of a calendar of solemn feasts 
in the Llibre Vert minor, a codex of the town's privileges. The text was published in 
Mengel (1909, p.68), and is also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.118): 
"On this day in March in the year 1373 since the birth of Our Lord, a Thursday, just 



before the middle of the night or thereabouts, there was a great windless earthquake 
lasting for about a quarter of an hour at the city of Perpignan and in the territory of 
Rossello, causing everyone to tremble [ ... J greatly[ ... ) without damage f ... .J". 

Jsta die mensis martii qne erat dies jovis ante mediam noctem uel circiter anno a 
natiuitate domini M° CCC 0 LXX tertio fuit in villa Perpiniani et in terra ista 
Rosciolionis [..J magnus terre motus sine vento et duravit per quartam partem unius 
hore vel circa ex quo omnes gentes valde [ ... ) tremuerunt [ .. .] nee darnnum f .. .}. 

Sain t-Affriq u e (France) 
The earthquake was described as "great". The source consists of extracts translated 
into modern French and published by Gaujal (1859, p.410) from annotations written at 
the convent of St-Affrique by Andre Maurel, a Franciscan friar who probably lived in 
the 16th century. The extracts cover the period 1238-1539. The annotations for the 
years 1523-39 are attributed to Maurel. The medieval annotations probably derive 
from a lost original source, also compiled at the convent of St-Affrique. The text is pub
lished in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.127): 
"1372. On 2 March, in the middle of the night, there was a great earthquake". 

1372. Le 2 mars, a minuit, il y eut un grand tremblement de terre. 

The earthquake is dated either in the Incarnation style or, more probably, rn the 
Paschal style. 

Tortosa (Spain) 
The earthquake was felt. No damage is mentioned, but there is a reference to proces-
• sions during subsequent weeks. 
The source is a series of payment notes in a municipal account book Notes between 5 
March and 8 June 1373 record sums allocated for the purchase of wax (Arxiu Municipal 
de Tortosa, Llibre de la Claveria, 1372-1373, fols.86r., 85v., 87r., 94r.). The only annota
tion known to the Catalonian seismic catalogue tradition is that for 11 March 1373. 
The text of all the annotations is published in Olivera et al. (1994a, pp.66, 94, 95, 96, 99). 
We set out below only the text of the annotation for 11 March , since that is the most 
important as regards the description of effects: 
"[ ... ] the earthquake which occurred in the/ town [Tortosa] on Wednesday at vespers, 
tho second day / of this month [March 1373.l [ ... ] 8 B[arcelona] l[liuras]". · 

I..J lo terratremol que fo en la I ciutat dimecres a vespre, segon dia del I present mes; 
I...] VIII l.b 

Uzerche (France) 

The earthquake here was described as "very great". The source iei the Chroni.con 
Userciense, a Latin chronicle recording brief items of information for the period 1276-

• 1373_ It was compiled by various contemporary monks from Uzerche abbey, the last 
of whom rncords information for the years 1370-1373. The text was published in De 
Manteyer (1902, p.415), and is also in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.131): 
"Note that in the year of Our Lord 1372, on the Thursday after the foast of St.Matthew 
the Apostle, which was 3 March and the second (day] of Lent, at about cockcrow there 
was a very great earthquake at the town of Uzerche". 

Nata quod anno Domini lv[ CCCLXXII, die jovis post festum beati Mathie apostoli que 
fuit tercia dies marcii et secunda XLe., circa guqlli cantum, /uit in villa Uzerchie 

. maximus terre motus . 

. The earthquake is dated in the Incarnation style. The feast of St.Matthew was on 24 
February. 513 
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March 3 Barcelona (Spain) 
After the earthquake at 02:00 UT at Barcelona, two further shocks were felt there: 

3:00 UT the first at about the hour of matins, was brief and less powerful thari the main 
shock; 

6:00 UT the second occun-ed ·at about dawn and was weak. 
The source for these two earthquakes is an the annotation written during the days 
immediately following the earthquake by a notary called Pere Vidal and . included 
beside the report of the two court sessions at Barcelona on 28 February and 5 March. 
The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, pp.77, 78): 
"The following day, Wednesday 2 March [1373], at the time when the monastery of the 
city of Barcelona rang the midnight hour, there was a great earthquake [ ... ] After that 
night, when the ancient bell of the bishop's palace at Barcelona was ringing matins 
there was apparently an earth tremor, but it was not very frightening, nor did it last 
long. There was also a certain shaking of the earth at early dawn". 

Subsequens dies, mercurii, fuit secunda marcii et, in hara qua in monasteriis civitatis 
Barchinone pulsabatur ad mediam noctem, fuit magnus tremor terre [..J. 
Postea dicta nocte, dum squilla antiquissima Sedis Barchinone pulsabatur ad matuti
nos, fuit similiter tremore terre, sed non ta.m terribilis neque duravita tantum. Item in 
crepuscolo auroree fuit tremor terra aliquantulum. 

March 8 Barcelona (Spain) 
Various people in Barcelona felt a double shock after 2:00 UT (after the middle of the 
night). The source is the annotation written during the days immediately following 
the earthquake by the notary Pere Vidal . The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, pp.79): 
"On that Monday, after midnight, another earth shock, though not so terrible or so long, 
was twice felt by various people in that city l'BarcelonaJ, and those who felt it bore wit
ness that it had indeed occurred". 

Dicta die lune, post mediam noctem, iterum tremor terre, non ita terribilis nee in 
tantum, fuit bis per diversa personas in dicta civitate sentitus, et qui vidit testimonium 
perhibuit ueritatis. 

Lleida (Spain) 
The earthquake was probably felt at Lleida. On 8 March, the town council met to 
arrange devotional rites (Arxiu Municipal de Lleida, Llibre de Consells , 1372-1373, 
fo1 .57v.). Although the council order does not give a reason for doing so, it was proba
bly a reaction to the shock felt that day, especially since the same council had issued a 
similar order the day after the strong earthquake of 3 March. 
The text of the order is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.115): 
''Also, [ .. . ] since grave sins are being committed in the town, and therefore people are 
making vows to our Lord God and Our Lady Saint Mary, we are therefore pleased to 
make provisions in that connection, so that Our Lord will have mercy upon us [ ... l". 

Item, [ .. .]queen la ciutad se fan grans pecats, per rah6 de diverses sagraments que.s fan 
per les gents de Nostre Senyor Deus e de Nostra Dona Sancta Maria e dels sants, per 
quals placie que uuyllen acordar sobre ai;;o e provehir, per c;o que Nostre Senyor nos haje 
misericordia et merce [. . .]. 

March 19 Barcelona (Spain) 
Between 18:00 and 19:00 UT (at dusk, after sunset, when the Salve Regina was being . 
recited), there was a very violent shock at Barcelona. A number of people foll down 
stairs, while others were almost frightened to death. The Rhock was also felt in a num
ber of unspecified places in Catalonia. 



The source is he annotation written by the notary Pere Vidal. The text is in Olivera et 
al. (1994a, p.80): 
"Also, on Saturday 19 March in that year [1373], at the hour of dusk, while the bells were 
ringing for the Salve Regina prayer, there was so strong an earthquake in that city 
[Barcelona] that a number of people fell as they were descendmg stairs or the steps of 
their homes, and others were so frightened that they stood half dead with fear. This 
earthquake was felt in various parts of Catalonia on the same day and at the same hour". 

Item, die sabbati XIX marcii, anno predicto, hora crepusculi noctis, dum pulsabatur ad 
oradonem Salve Reginam, fuit in dicta ciuitate terre motu.'!, ita satis terribilis quad 
diverse gentes que in illa hara stabant seu descendebant per scalas sive gradaria 
domorum ceciderunt, et alique alie stupuerunt et semi mortue stiterunt. Fuit dictus 
terre motus sentitus, dictis die et hora, per diuersas partes Cathalonie. 

The contemporary Chronicon Ulianense also records this earthquake at Barcelona, but 
without supplying any details. 

Perpignan (France) 

• The earthquake was weak and lasted for about 4-5 seconds (half the time required to 
recite a Hail Mary). The source is an annotation in the margin of a calendar of solemn 
feasts in the Llibre Vert minor. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p .132): 
"On Saturday 19 March in the year 1373 at the time when lights have to be lit, there 
was a moderate earthquake at the town of Perpignan lasting as long as half a Hail 
Mary". 

Ista dieXVIIIImarcii que erat dies sabati anno M°CCC0LXXl1I hora dels lums fuit in 
villa Perpiniani alius modicus terremotus per pausam medie ave maria. 

Montpdlier (France) 
The earthquake was weak; it lasted about 12 seconds (the time required to recite the 

. Lord's Prayer). The source is a chronicle of the town of Montpellier, in Proven~al, to 
be found in a cartulary known as the Petit Thalamus. The text is in Olivera et al. 
(1994a, p.133): 
"In the year of Our Lord 1372 [Paschal style][ ... ]. Also, on Saturday 19 March around 
nightfall there was a small earthquake at Montpellicr, lasting for about a Lord's 

• Prayer''. 

• Uan de Notre Senhor MCCCLXXII [. . .]. Item I dissapte que que fon a XIX de mars 
entorn lo Jorn falhent fon alcun petit terra tremol en Montpellier loqual duret entorn I 
Pater noste1: 

Barcelona (Spain) May 3 

• At about 15:30 UT (the ninth hour), a shock described as "great" was felt. The source giv
ing the most specific time is the annotation written by the notary Pere Vidal. The text 
is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.83): • 
"Also, on Monday 3 May, at the ninth hour, there was a great earthquake". 

Item, die lune tercia Madii, hora nona, fuit magnum terre motus. 

• The 15th century Cronica del racional de la ciutat de Barcelona and the Rubriques de 
Bruniquer also record that this earthquake was felt, but they do not provide any jnfor
mation about its intensity and duration. 

: Perpignau (France) 

The earthquake was described as "great"; it lasted about 8 seconds (the time required 
• •• .• to recite a Hail Mary). The source is an annotation in the margin of a calendar of 51 5 
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solemn feasts in the Llibre Vert minor. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.135): 
"On this day [3 May] in the year i:373 since the birth of Our Lord, at the hour when 
vespers is rung, there was an earthquake at the town of Perpignan which lasted as long 
as a Hail Mary". 

Ista die an.no a Natiuitate Domini .WYCCC0 LXX.III hara squilla vesperorum fuit in villa 
Perpiniani terremotus per pausam unius ave maria. 

Montpellier (France) 

The earthquake was felt; it lasted about 8 seconds (the time required to recite a HaiI 
Mary). The source is a chronicle of the town of Montpellier, in Provenr;al, to be found 
in a cartulary known as the Petit Thalamus. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.136): 
"In the year 1373, on the day of the Holy Cross in May [3 May] , there was an oa.1th
quake at Montpellicr between the ninth hour. and vespers, which lasted as long as it 
takes to recite a Hail Mary". 

En l'an MCCCLXXIII lo Jorn de sancta Cros de may fon alcun terra tremol en 
Montpellier entre hora nona e vespre lo quul duret per lespazi de dir una Ave Maria. 

Saint-Affrique (France) , 

The earthquake was described as stronger than that of 3 March. The source consists 
of annotations written at the convent of Saint-Affriquo by Andre Maurel. The text i1, 

published in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.139): 
"1372 !Incarnation style!. On 2 March, in the middle of the night, there was a great 
earthquake. In that same year, on the day of the Holy Cross in May, at the same hour, 
there was a more terrible one". 

1372. Le 2 m,ars, a minuit, il y eut un grand tremhlement de terre. Cette meme annee, 
le )our de la Sainte-Croi.x de mai, a la meme heure, il y en eut un plus terrible. 

:May 23 Barcelona (Spain) 
Between 19:00 and 20:00 UT (the hour of vespers), there was a very strong but brief 
shock at Barcelona. The source is a letter of 24 May 1373 from king Peter IV the 
Ceremonious to the governor and royal representative at Rossello (Arxiu de la Corona 
d'Arag6 , Barcelona, Cancillerfa, Curiae, reg.1089, fol.59v. ). The text is in Olivera et al. 
(HJ94a, p.86): 
"We wish to inform you that yesterday, at the hour of vespers, there was a very strong 
and terrifying earthquake here at Barcelona, as a result of which there were some 
strong shakings of buildings, though it lasted only for a short time" . 

Sapia.ts que hir, en hara de uespres, feu aci en Barchinona terratremol assats forts e 
espaventable, e per lo qua! se seguiren alguns sodegaments de hedi/fois, ja ssia qae 
dura poc. 

The annotations of Pc.re Vidal, the 15th century Cronica del racional de la ciutat de 
Barcelona and the Rubrique.c; de Bruniquer also record. this earthquake, but without 
supplying any details as to its intensity and duration. 

Perpignan (France) 
The earthquake was felt. The source is an annotation in the margin of a calendc':tr of 
solemn feasts in the Llibre Vi:irt minor. The text is in O1ivera et al. (1994a, p .140): 
"On this day, Monday [231 f ... ] May in the year 1373 since the birth of Our Lord, at about 
the hour when vespers is rung, there was an earthquake at the town of Pcrpignan". 

Jsta die que erat lune[ .. .] madii anno a Nativitate Domini M°CCC:0 LXX.0 III'fwra circa 
squillarn, vesperorum fud in villa Pcrpiniani terremotus. 
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The earthquake was felt; it lasted about 12 seconds (the time required to recite the 
Lord's Prayer). The source is a chronicle of the tovm of l\fontpellier to be found in a 
cartulary known as the Petit Thalamus. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.141): 
''In the year 1373 [ .. . ].Also on Monday 23 }.,fay at about the hour of vespers there was an 
earthquake at Montpellicr, which lasted as long as it takes to recite the Lord's Prayer". 

En l'an AfCCCLXXIII [ .. .]. Item I diluns a XXIII de may entorn vespras fon alcun terra 
iremol en J.1.fontpellier lo qual duret entor per lespazi de dir I Pater Noster. 

Bordeaux (France) 
The earthquake was felt . . The source is a 1375 inscription formerly on a portal of the 
church of St-Eulalie in Bordeaux. The text is published in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.144): 
"Also the earth shook on Monday before tho reast of St. lfrban, that is to say on 23 May 
in the year of Our Lord 13 7 3 r ... ]". 

ltem lr(',mblet la. tera lo dialu.~ ahant sent Urban que /o lo JO{JJJ jorn de may l'an de N.S. 
M CCC LXX.Ill [. .. 7. 

Beziers (Frnnce) 

The earthquake was probably felt. The source is the chronicle by Jacme Mascaro, a 
rnntemporary local chronicler, who gives a date only for the 3 March earthquake, 
adding that an earthquake was felt twice at Beziers in the year 1373. The second occa
sion was probably 23 May. The text is in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.137): 
"The year 1373 ... In the above year, on 2 March, the fin;t Wednesday in Lent, there was 
a great earthquake half \Va,y through the night in the whole of this area and it hap
pened twice in this year". 

I:an M(X'CLXXIII ... L'an sohredig a II jorns dcl mes de mars lo premier dimercres de 
carema a miega nueg fbuc gran terratremol per tot aquest paiR e fbui; dos ues en aquest an. 
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Lihourne (France) 
The earthquake was probably felt. 
The source is the Petite Chroniq ue de Guyenne , which records that after the earthquake 
of 3 March, there was another shock - for which the hour (the ninth) is given but not 
the day. It must have roughly coincided with the earthquake of 23 May. The text is 
in Olivera et al. (1994a, p.145): 
"In the year 1373 the earth shook. It happened at the midnight hour and again at the 
ninth hour". 

Van. M. CCC LXXIII. tremblet la tera. E a la hara de meya nuyt e I autra betz a hora nona. 

J uly 22 Barc elo n a (Spain) 

Between 19:00 and 20:00 UT (the hour of vespers) a shock was felt at Barcelona for 
about 5 seconds (the time required to walk 5 or 6 steps) . 
The source is the annotation written by the notary Pere Vidal. The text is in Olivera et 
al. (1994a, p.90): 
"Also [there was an earthquake] on Friday 22 July at the hour of vespers, and it lasted 
the time needed to take five or six strides". 

Item, [fuit terre motus] die ueneris XXII iulii ipsius anni, hara uesperurum, et duravit 
quantum quis iret V vel VI passus". 

September 22 Mo n tpe ll ier (France) 
At about 1:30 UT (the eighth hour), a shock was felt at Montpellier for about 12 seconds 
( the time required to recite the Lord's Prayer). The source is a chronicle of the town 
of Montpel1ier to be found in a cartulary known as the Petit Thalamus. The text is in 
Olivera et al. (1994a, p.146): 
"In the year 1373 [ ... ]. Also, on the night following Wednesday 21 September, at tha 
eighth hour of Lhe night, ther~ was an earthquake at Montpellier which lasted as long 
as it takes to recite the Lord's Prayer". 

En l'an MCCCLXXIII [. . .]. Item la nueg sequent lo dimecres que era a XX1 jom de 
setembre egal a VIII horas de la nueg fon alcun terra tremol en Montpellier lo qua! duret 
lo dire de I Pater Noster. 

... 
1373 03 03 2:00 t:T @=4231 00 42 Io== VIII Me= 6.3 Sites: 23 EE: 2 '11s 
localities lat. long. J localities lat. lung. I 

11 La Rihagorza area E 42 25 00 4.'i VIH-IXEE • Lodeve F 43 44 03 19 IV-V 

Cas Lul-Leon E 42 44 00 44 vm Tortosa E 40 49 00 31 IV-V 

,. 'l.'oulosai n F 13 30 01 20 VII-VIII • El Rossello R ,12 36 02 31 V 

Alha lat de Cinca F. 41 43 00 09 VII l.\font.serrat E 41 36 01 49 V 

Barcelona E 4J. 25 02 10 VII T~ Albi ;- 4.3 56 02 08 F 

Santa Maria d'Ol6 1, 41 52 02 02 VII Avignon F 43 57 04 49 F 

Gurb E 41 57 02 18 VI-VII Bordeaux F 44 51 00 36 F 

ffaint-Sever l" 43 21 00 14 V-VI LiLourne F 44 55 00 14- F 

Cervera }; 41 40 01 17 VI Montpellier b· 43 37 03 52 F 

Llcida ~ ,n 37 00 37 VI SR-1 nt-Affrique F 43 57 02 53 F 

Pcrpignan f,' 42 42 02 54 V Uzerche t ' 45 25 01 34 F 

Beziers t · 43 21 03 13 IV-V Vila E 42 32 01 84 El!: 

1373 03 03 3:00 VT 

localities lat . long. I 

Barcelona 41 25 02 10 IV-V 

' j 
.. ··,J 

I 
I 
! 
i 
! 



1373 03 03 6:00 UT 

localities 
•• Baicelona 

lat. long. 

41 25 02 10 

1373 03 08 2:00 UT 

localities 

Baicelona 

lat. long. 

41 25 02 10' 

1373 03 19 18:00-19:00 UT Sites: 3 
. • localities 

BaI,elona E 

Perpignan F 

lat. long. 

41 25 02 10 

42 42 02 54 

I 

III-IV 

I 

IV 

I 

V-VI 

IIl-IV 

localities 

Lleida 

localities 

Montpellier F 

lat. long. 

41 37 00 37 

lat. long. 

43 37 03 52 

1373 05 03 15:30 uT @ = 42 55 02 57 Io= IV-V Me= 5.0 Sites: 4 
localities 

Barcelona E 

Mon tpellier F 

lat. long. 

41 25 02 10 

43 37 03 52 

I 

IV-V 

F 

localities 

Perpignan F 

Saint-AfTrique F 

lat. long. 

42 42 02 54 

43 57 02 53 

1373 05 23 19:00-20:00 UT @ = 43 38 01 37 Io "'IV-V Me= 5.2 Sites: 6 
localities 

Barcelona E 

Beziers J" 

Bordeaux F 

lat. 

41 25 

48 21 

44 51 

long. 

02 10 

03 13 

00 36 

1373 07 22 19:00-20:00 UT 

localities 

Barcelolh't 

lat. long. 

41 25 02 10 

1373 09 22 1:30 UT 

localities 

Montp cllier 

lat. long. 

43 37 03 52 

I 

V 

IV 

F 

I 

F 

I 
F 

localities 

Perpignan F 

Libounie l" 

Montpellier l' 

lat. long. 

42 42 02 54 

44 55 00 14 

43 37 03 52 

I 

F? 

I 

III-IV 

I 

IV-V 

F 

I 

IV 

F? 

III-IV 

( 222) 1373 October 19 - November 17 [Jumada I 775 H.] Cairo [Egypt] 
sounce l lbn Hajar, lnba', I, p.60 
,ounce 2 al-Suyuti, Kashf, p.56 
lite:ratHre Taber (1979) 

ostologue cl. * Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

cots lo= p. Poirier and Taber (1980) 

In the month of Jumada I in the year of the Hegira 775, which corresponds to the peri
od 19 October - 17 November 1373, a slight earthquake was felt at Cairo. 
The earthquake is recorded by the Egyptian Arab historians Ibn Hajar (1372-1449) and 
al-Suyuti (1445-1505). The former records: 
"in the month of Jumada I, there was a slight earthquake". 

-~ .!.J.)j ~ ,.1..,.. J./'11 0~4 J J 

Al-Suyuti's report is similar: 
"in the year r7]75, there was a slight earthquake in new Cairo" . 

.• __,..,,w½ ~ <.J..,-JJ -=...'.; .i..:.. ~ -> ~ :\.:.-. J -> 

An alternative reading of the report in Ibn Hajar I, 60 could provide the exact date as 

1373 
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the first day of Jumada I (cf. Ambraseys et al., 1994, p.46), corresponding to 19 October. 
This earthquake is also recorded by the Turkish historian al-'Ayni (1360-145).) ('Iqd al. 
juman, cf. Taber, 1979, .part in Arabic, 197). He provides the same information, except -- ; 
that instead of describing the earthquake as "slight"(~), he calls it "tremendous"(~). 
Taber (1979, p.257) also refers to an earthquake in Egypt in 1372, but this is probablv 
a doublet. " 

.._ 1373 10 19 - 11 17 [775 H.J 
localities 

Cairo 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 

I 

IV 

< 223) 1374 December 8 Erznca [eastern Turkey] 
sour<es, Chron. earth. Er:mka, in Yerevan ms. l 0.200, fol.382v.; Am. Er.mka, Chron., in Yerevan ms. 

10.200, fol.386r. (in Xanlaryan 1990, p.542, no.515) 

source~ iv:. Tabr., Book, p.472 
histuriog-raphy lncicean (1822); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

lilerature Abich (1882) 

cstslogues d. Siebe1·g (1932a); Step'anyan (1964) 

cscalogues y. Ergin et al. (1967); al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 8 December 1374, a strong earthquake caused the collapse of the city walls at 
Erzincan (in present-day Turkey). Our source for this event is the 17th century his
torian Arakel of Tabriz, who records: 
"In 823 IJS December 1373 - 17 December 1374], on 8 December, a Friday, there was 
an earthquake at Eznkan. It lasted for an hour. People thought that it w011 kl not 
recur, but there was another shock and the city walls collapsed". 

[itnL ~u ffl r9- '1-1:ilJwt,Jp.l:ir ~ ~. 0 ru nlppw ri· 2 W pd- Lrt_L L JG q_ U ljwu. d-wJ Jt1 lilju1g, 
l\wrol:ig~'\J [itf; WJL 11c 2wrd-~. - lJrlj~u 2wpctl:igwL' LLJWrt1ULLJU 4'ILWL. 

Xanlaryan (1990, p.542, no.515) says that the Rame report is to be found without sub
stantial differences in the unpublished Yerevan ms. 10.200, which contains the 
Chronicle of the earthquakes of Eznga (fol.382v.) and the Chronology of Amiras of Eznga. 

A 1374 12 08 
localities 

E-r~incan 

lat. 

38 44 

long. 

~9 30 

I 

\-~II 

( 224) 1377 November 14 Tropea [Calabria, southern Italy] 
source Cron. Sic., p.30 

This earthquake is imknown to Italian seismic catalogues. On 14 November 1377, an 
earthquake described as "very great" (maximus) struck Tropea on the Tyrrhenian coast 
of Calabria (a southern Italian region). Further shocks were felt for some days. 
In our present state of knowledge, the only available source is the contemporal'Y 
Cronicon Siculum, which was ,vritten in the second half of the 14th century by an 
anonymous chronicler who was probably Neapolitan. The source does not directly 
state ,vhat damage was caused, but provides a qualitative assessment (maximus) of the 
event. In doing so it is following a common practice amongst medieval chroniclers, for 
whom the adjectives applied to the term "earthquake" provided a kind of assessment 

_-, 



scale. Such adjer.:tives are all the more significant in texts as terse as those of medieval 
chroniclers. By making comparisons as to the use of these terms in documentary or 
epigraphic texts, it has often transpired that an earthquake described as maximus was 
one which caused damage. We therefore think it likely . that there was damage at 
Tropea, especially since the earthquake is recorded in an authoritative and non-local 
source: one capable, that is to say, of assimilating an overall image of the event. 
The relevant text in the Chronicon Siculum (p.30) reads as follows: 
"On 14 November in the same year 11377] in the same indiction [15] there was a very 
great earthquake at the town of Tropea, and it was felt a number of times over a peri-
od of days" • 

Die XJIII nouembris eiusedem anni eiusdem Indictione in civitate Tropee fuit maximus 
terramotus, in diversis diebus fuit diversis vicibus. 

A 1377 1114 
localities lat. long. I 

• Tropea 38 40 15 54 \llI-VJTJ? 

( 225 ) 1384 August 6 Mitylene [Lesbos island, Greece] 
aourc<s Chron. min. Hyz. 30.2 (Schreiner 1975, p.219); Notula in Schreir1.er (1977, p.613, no.49), pre

viously in Lampros (1910, p.144, no. 73); Levalossi-Gazata, Chron. , col.90; Cydon., Corresp. , 
p.191; Gonzalez de Clavijo, Embassy , pp.38-9 

histor;ography Lampros (1910); Dennis (1965); Schreiner (1975 ); Tinnefeld (1985) 
c•t•logues u. Pe-rrey (1850); Mallet (1853); Sieberg ( 1932a); Galanopoulos (1955); Wir-th (1966); Ambraseys 

and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

cata!oguesp Ergin et al. (1967); Shebalin et al. (1974); Galanopoulo8 (l98J.) 

During the night of 6 August 1384, Mitylene on the island of Lesbos was struck by a 
strong earthquake which caused its castle and towers to collapse, killing 500 Genoese, 
including Francesco Gattilusio, the lord of the city. At that time, in fact, the island of 
Lesbos was in the hands of the Genoese. The dcstroctive shocks of the night were pre
ceded by numerous others which severely shook towers but did not injure anybody. 
The most detailed information about this earthquake is to be found in Pietro Gazata, 
a contemporary writer who was responsible for the continuation and final redaction of 
the Chronicon Regiense, which had been started by his uncle, Sagacino Levalossi. 
Pietro dates the earthquake to August 1383: 
"In the month of August r1383], at the hour of Nones [perhaps to be taken as meaning 
the day of Nones= 5 August], at Mitylcne, which lies in territory adjacent to that of the 
Turks and is governed by Genoa, there were very great earthquakes, such that towers 
shook like trees in the wind, but no-one was injured. However, shortly after the mid
dle of the night, [the shocks] increased in strength to such an extent that the whole cas
tle collapsed, while everybody slumbered. Five hundred Genoese died, including the 
great fighter [defective text], who was Captain of the army. A small son of the latter, 
who was in bed with his father, was found not there, but a mile away from the Castle. 
When asked how he had come to be carried so far, he said he had been carried on an 
iron grating, but he could not explain how, nor who was responsible for what happened. 
This l:earthquakel did the Genoese great harm". 

De men::;e Augusti hara, Nonarum Mithilenis, quae est in confinio Turcarum, et dc>minii 
Januae, fuerunt terraemotus maximi, adeo ut turres se concutiebant sicut arbores 
invicem motae ventis, sed nemine laeso; at post mediam noctem in tantwn convaluerunt, 
ut totum Castrum ceciderit; omnibus somno sopitis. Mortui sunt quingenti Januenses, 521 
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inter quos maximus bellator [. .. ] Capitaneus exercitus; unus ejus filius parvus non est ibi 
inventus, sed inventus est lunge a Castro per unum milliare, qui erat in Lecto cum patre. 
1nterrogatus, quomodo hue portatus fuisset, dixit, quad portatus fuit per unurn 
cancellum, sed quomodo, nee a quo nesciebat. Hoc maximum damnum fuit Januensibus. 

Byzantine sources are more succinct, for they simply mention the death of Francesco 
Gattilusio. "\Vb.at is known as the Short Chronicle of Lesbos (in Schreiner 1975, no .30) 
records: 
"And he [Francesco Gattilusio, lord of Lesbos] was killed by the earthquake which 
occurred on 6 August in the :year 6891 [1 September 1382 - 31 August 1383], dating 
from the Creation of the World, and from the Coming of Christ, the year 1384 [. .. ]". 

KO'.l cbt£1<:1UV0T] uno 101) yryovo'to<; 0acrµou Ka!C( 1:T)V ,:;: , w1/'auyoucr10u EV E'tfl ,<:;; Cl)y a, ' , 

€.'tOU<; cino KtllJE{O<; 1<ooµou , ano 0€ XpHJ'tOU Ket:tcxf3a cr£(l)<; ,cmto ' [. .. ]. 

There is a short Notula in the Andros ms. Monastery of Zoodochos Pigi 88 (in Schreiner 
1977, p.613 , no.49; previously published in Lampros 1910, p.144, no.73), which may 
derive from the above chronicle (as is suggested by the wrong dating to 689L Schreiner 
1975, p.218) , or more likely, from a more extensive common source: 
"Then [after a devastating typhoon on 6 August 6891 = 1383] frequent terrible earth
quakes occurred, and the rest of the city [of Mitylene] collapsed, falling on .most of the 
inhabitants". 

i l:ru e7t:!':Y£vovw ¢pt Kwow; <YEt<JJLOl Kat ow2xd<; cov Ka\ fl Aorni] Ka't: f.JtWE n:6)..t; Ka\. 
n:71.fi.cr-rou<; ·r<.ov JtO/\.HWY crnvtxrocrrv. 

Lampros wrongly dated the Notula to 1374. Prosopographisches Lexikon der 
Palaiologenzeit 3594 dates the death of Francesco Gattilusio to 6 August 1384. 
Reference is also made to this earthquake by Demetrius Cyclones, a Byzantine theolo
gian and politician, in a letter to Rhadenus: 
"Francesco [Gattilusio I lies buried under a great quantity of dust, mud, wood, iron and 
stone. Great earthquakes caused towers which he had built to collapse on top of him, 
as he sought safety for himself and his children. But he found a tomb instead of a bed 
and a rock instead of a haven". 

cJ:>pan(fcrKo:;, KaL K£t1:IXL rron11 ori Kova 1<a1. 1tTj1.ri;) 1m1. ~\)AOl<; Ka\. mSr\pO) ica1. )..(0m; 
cruyKcXW1Jµ£vo:;, µr,yci)..cov cmcrµwv au101r; Ko:12Vf.'(KOV'tU)Y mu<; mSpyou:;, oui; EKEtVOS 
CTffi't:1lPlO:.V µr.v O;U't(? Kat rrarnt µrixavwµEVO<; llYf.Lpc:v, e{lp£ 0£ tciljloui; UV'tl. 0aA.6.µwv 
1(0:l ('iK07t£A.OU:; O'.V1: l A.tµ EV COY. 

The story of how Francesco Gattilusio's son was saved is not only related in Pietro 
Gazata's chronicle, but also mentioned in the diary of a Spanish ambassador, Ruy 
Gonzalez de Clavijo, who stopped at Mitylene at the beginning of October 1403, during 
a long journey which took him from Cadiz (in Spain) i o the court of Tamerlane at 
Samarkand (in present-day Uzbekistan). Clavijo writes: 
"The inhabitants of the island are Greek, and were once subject to the empire of 
Constantinople, but now [in 1403] they are ruled by a Genoese called messer Giovanni 
Gattilusio, whose father married a daughter of the emperor. We heard an extraordinary 
story about the present lord of the island, according to which, about twenty years ago, 
while he and his father, mother and two brothers were sleeping in a castle building, the 
island was shaken by an earthquake. The building collapsed and everyone was killed, 
except for Giovanni, ,vho was protected by his cradle. Amazingly, he was found the next 
day, safe and sound, in a vineyard below the castle, at the foot of a very high crag.". 

e la gente desta isla es Griega, e solian ser del lmperio de Constantinopla, e agora es 
de un Genoves que ha nombre Micer Ju.an de Catalu,s, e su padre ovu casado con una 
fija clel Emperador de Constantinopla, e de que [desque] agora es Sen.or desta isla 



contaban una muy grande maravilla, y decian, que agora puede aver ueinte anos, que 
'tembldra aquella isla una noche, e que este Senor y SU padre e SU madre e otros dos SUS 

hermanos, que dormian en un palacio del castillo, e que cayera aquella noche, e que 
murieran todos salvo este que escap6 en una cuna en que estaba, e fallaronlo otro dia 
en una vifia que al pie del castillo estaba, ayuso de unas penas muy altas, que fue una 
gran marauilla escapar. 

The date 6 August 1383 is accepted by Perrey (1850, p.19), Mallet (1853, p.44), Wirth 
(1966, p.394), Galanopoulos (1961, p.8; 1981, p.693), Evangelatou-Notara (1993, p.77), 
and Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.194). The date 6 August 1384 has to be kept, 
since Francesco Gattilusio was still alive in June of that year. 

J;,,. 1384 08 6 at night 
Jocnlitics 

Mitylene 

lat. long. 

39 06 26 33 

I 

IX 

( 226) 1385 September 19-20 Cairo [Egypt] 
sou rc.es l 

·scn.ll'Ce 2 

htcrnture 

oat a I ogue tl. 

catalogua p. 

Ibn Hajar, Inba', I , p.303; al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, 111/2, p.534; al-Jawhari, Nuz ha.t, I, p.120 
al -Suyuti, Ka,shf, p.56 

Taher(1979} 
*Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

Poirier and Taher (1980) 

During the night of 19-20 September 1385, two weak earthquake shocks were felt in 
Cairo. They are recorded by the Arab historians al-Maqrizi (1364-1442), Ibn Hajar 
(1372-1449), al-Jawhari (15th - 16th century) and al-Suyuti (1445-1505). Al-Maqrizi 
records: 

. "On the night of Tuesday 13 [Sha'ban], there was an earthquake at new Cairo which 
caused the earth to shake slightly, twice" . 

. ~ ':Jl_:,-Jj <.'.-__;;_,.. ,_,.....,WI ~_:,J_:, (0 ~1 r--" ..!..J~ ftl:.WI ti) · (,ff' 

Ibn HajaT writes: 
"In the month of Sha'ban , the earth shook slightly in old and new Cairo (Misr wa'l
Qahira) . It happened on 13 of that month". 

_.__._. ~ ..!.._iWI <.} .. :..l.E-1 ~ .J)_:: ;;~Li.JI_, _r=---o ..::.J)j 0~ .j 

Al-Jawhari's report is similar: 
"on Tuesday 13 Sha'ban , there were two earthquake shocks at new Cairo, but they 
were slight". 

-~ ~ , v-;:-:; .r -.;J _) _:, -. J....., W'-c ..:......:; _, 0 ~ r--" ..:..Jl:. ~ I.:; WI i-"= ij _j 

Finally, al-Suyuti records : 
"In the year 787, during the night of 13 Sha'ban, old and new Cairo shook in a weak 
earthquake shock". 

4. ~385 09 19-20 at. night 
localities lat. long. 

Cairo 30 03 :n 15 

I 

111-N 
523 
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( 227) 1386 March 17 Naples [southern Italy] 
sou.roe Cron. Sic., p.64 

This earthquake is unknown to Italian seismic catalogues. 
On 17 March 1386, Naples was struck by an earthquake described as ''very great" 
(maximus). In our present state of knowledge, the only available source is the con
temporary Cronicon Siculum, which was written in the second half of the 14th centu
ry by an anonymous chroniclor who was probably Neapolitan. The source does not 
directly state what damage was caused, but provides a qualitative assessment (max
im us) of the event. In doing so it is following a common practice amongst medieval 
chroniclers. Such adjectives are aH the more significant in texts as terse as those of 
medieval chronicles. By making comparisons as to the use of these terms in docu
mentary or epigraphic texts, it has often transpired that an earthquake described as 
maximus was one which caused damage. • We therefore think it likely that there was 
damage at Naples. The relevant text of the Cronicon Siculum (p.64) reads as follows: 
"In the same year [1386], in the same month [March], on 17 of that month, [. .. ] there 
was a very great earthquake at the city of Naples". 

Eodem anno, eodem mense XVII eiusdem mensis [. . .] fuit maximus terremotus in civi
tate Neapolis . 

.._ 1386 03 17 
localities 

NaµleF 

lat. 

40 51 

long. 

14 16 

I 

VII-'i-'1I1'! 

( 228) 1386 July 17 Cairo [Egypt] 
sources I al-Maqrizi, al-Suluh, III/2, p.546; Ibn Hajar, Jnba', I, p.315; al-,fawhari, Nuzhat, I , p.la4 

sou.rces 2 

hte:i-a tu ~·e 

al-Suyuti, K(rnhf, p.56; al-Suyuti, Hu.m, II, p.307 
Tahcr (1979) 

catalogue d. "Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

On 17 July 1386, a slight earthquake shock was felt in Cairo. Al Maqrizi (1364-1442) 
records it amongst the events ofJumada II in 788 (= 2 February 1386- 21 January 1387): 
"On Tuesday 1.8 at the fourth hour, new Cairo shook in a slight earthquake shock". 

-~ 'U _) _:, ;_,_,.I) I '--" U I J , r WI ..:..J) _:, , _,-=...;. c:r- t ~ :JI j .r.: J .1 

Ibn Hajar (1372-1449) is a little vaguer: 
"in the month of ,Jumada II, the earth shook slightly". 

-~ U_:.J_:, J, _/:JI ..::.J_)_:: :;~ ~I 1.5.:i~ J J 

Al-Jawhari (15th - 16th century) extends the felt area to include old Cairo as well: 
''On 18, which was a Monday, there was a slight earthquake shock at about the fourth 
hour in old and new Cairo". 

~lylf -...:.LJI (} .r""-' y o_...Ali.JI ..::.J_}_:, _ ~')I r ':?.l.JI _ o_r'J- e,,L.:; J .J 

-~ 4.1.:.Jj 

Finally, the report is a1so taken up by al-Suyuti (1445-1505) in two different works: in 
Husn (II, 307), he writes: 
"in the ye.ar [7]88, in the month of Jumada 11, the earth was shaken by a slight earth
quake". 

-~..W ,.J_:.J j J, _ _/11 ..:..J _:,j'_:, ;; ? ','! 1.5~~ i) ~~ J 0~ <.:...... J J 
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And in Kash/ (56): "On · 13 Jumada II, there was a slight earthquake". 

_,._.____w J,_/::.'I ..:...I_)_:; •~~ ~I 0,~~ J...::....r. t.ri.:; J 

A 1386 07 17 7:45 UT 

Jocalities 

Csiro 

( 229) 
SfJUICe 

literau1r~ 

cato.J,,gc.o, d. 

c~talogta/s p. 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 

I 

III-IV 

1387 March 5 iadera [Croatia] 
Paolo de Paolo, Mem. , p.424 
Albini (2004) 
Kispatic (1891-92 ) 

Shebalin el al. (1974) 

This earthquake is listed in. Kispatic's catalogue (1891-92) and recorded in the para
metric catalogue of Shebalin et al. (1974), but studies are still at a preliminary stage. 
The review carried out by Albini (2004) considers the single source currently known 
to record it. 
All our information about this and another four earthquakes felt at Iadera (present
day Zadar) in the late 14th and early 15th century (see entries ( 233 ), ( 250 ), ( 251 ), 
( 261 ) in this catalogue) come from the sole contemporary author to record them, 
namely Paolo de Paolo. He lived at Zadar and wrote a chronicle recording events at · 
the city between 1371 and 1407. However, no manuscript copies or critical editions 
of Paolo de Paolo's work survive; all we have is a 1668 edition published by Giovanni 
Lucio, and we do not know whether it is complete and/or revised. In Thomas 
Trattncr's republished edition of 1758, Paolo de Paolo's text is shorter than in Lucio's 
1668 edition, so it is difficult to assess this "lost" source. 
On 5 March 1387, between 5:00 and 8:00 UT ("during the .third hour'', in canonical time) 
there was an earthquake at Zadar, described as "great"(magnus). Since Paolo de Paolo 
does not provide further information about effects, any intensity estimate for this 
earthquake is based solely on the term "great". 
Paolo de Paolo's text, as published by Lucio (1668, p.424) is the following: 
"1387. [ ... ] In the same year, on 5 March, at the third hour, there was a great earth
quake at Iadera". 

1387 [. . .] Eodem anno die 5. Martii, hara tertiarum fuit in Iadra terraemotus magnus. 

The earthquake is liste tl in Shebalin et al. ( 19 7 4) with an epicen tral intensity of grade 
IX MSK, but doubt is expressed by means of a question mark. According to Albini 
(1994, p.686), the fact that the indication of the date and time of the earthquake does 
not follow the description of e.ff ects, and that the writer goes on to describe life in the 
town without recording any substantial change, suggests that the intensity has been 
overestimated and should be reassessed. However, he does not provide a suggested 
intensity. 
The source docs not tell us whether the earthquake was felt elsewhere. It is there
fore not possible to attribute an epicentral intensity to the event, but only fo the site. 
We agree with Albini that it must be much lower than the value given in Shcbalin et 
al. (1974). 

A 1387 03 05 5:00-8:00 UT 
localities 
Zuda:r 

lat. long. 

44 07 15 15 

I 
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( 230) 
-~Ource3 1 

1389 March 20 Chios island [Greece] ,>tsunami< 
Chron. min. Byz. 107.16 (in Schreiner 1975, p.670); two Notulae in Schreiner (1977, pp.614-
5, nos.55-56); Heredia (de) Juan Fernandez (grand maRter of the Hospitallers), Letter, 
13 October 1389; Clement V1I (antipope), Letter, 10 March 1391 (in Sarnowsky 1992, pp.67-
8, no.43, p.74, no.49) 

source.::!: . Chron. min. Arm. 11.25, pp.530-2 
hi,toriography Zolotas (1923); Schreiner (1977); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 
literaturo De Rossi (1892) 
catalogues d. Galanopoulos {1955); Grumel (1958); Galanopoulos (1960; 1961), *Galancipoulos (1981); 

Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997} 
cataloguea p. Ergin et al. (1967); Shebalin et a.l. (1974); Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984); Papazachos 

et al. (1986) 
catalogw, Ts Ambraseys (1962); Antonopoulos (1980); Soloviev et al. (2000) 

On 20 March 1389, a strong earthquake struck the island of Chios and the cities of 
Smyrna and Nea Phocaea (present-day Yenifo<;a) on the Anatolian coast opposite (west
ern Turkey). On the island of Chios most of the kastron collapsed, including ii~s principal 
buildings and many of its dwellings. Many dwellings outside the kastron also collapsed, 
especially those close to the seashore. The following churches were damaged: 
• metropolitan: the north side collapsed, near the altar; the wan fell on to a nearby 
house, killing a woman; • 
• St.Nicholas Thalassitis: complete collapse; 
• Christ the Saviour: the altar collapsed; 
• St.Isidore Tzikalios: the altar collapsed; 
• St.Nicholas Vasilikaris: the outer narthex collapsed; 
• St.Galaktion: the dome collapsed; 
• Isidore the Great: the north side of the dome collapsed; 
Domes collapsed in many other unidentified churches. 
Most of the city walls collapsed at Smyrna; the castle collapsed at Nea Phocaea. 
The earthquake probably also damaged the small island of Icaria to the south of Chio.s. 
Two people are reported to have been killed on Chios. 

Tsunami 
A sea-wave penetrated as far as the market square in Chios. Those present fled in 
fright to a nearby hill. 

The historical source for effects on buildings 
There is a very detailed description of the effects of the earthquake on the island of 
Chios in a long Notula in manuscript of Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana Ottoboniano 
graecus 381, fols.335v.-336 (in Schreiner 1977, p.615, no.56). The author had personal 
experience of the earthquake: 
"In the year 6897, in the twelfth indiction [1 September 1388 - 31 August 1389], on 20 
March, a Saturday, at the eighth hour of the day, in the ninth solar cycle, in the nine
teenth lunar cycle, a dreadful earthquake struck tho island of Chios, with the result that 
most of the kastron (castle) collapsed, and the principal kastron buildings collapsed, and 
most of its dwellings fell down in ruins. The north side of the metropolitan church, near 
the altar, also collapsed and fell on to a nearby house, in which a woman was killed; and 
another woman died in the same earthquake. Many dwellings outside the kastron also 
collapsed, mostly those which were near the seashore, at what is known as Neon 
Chorion. The [church of] St.Nicholas Thalassitis collapsed, and the altar [of the church! 
of Christ the Saviour, and the altar [of the church] of St.Isidore Tzikalios, and the outer 
narthex [of the church] of st:Nicholas Vasilikaris. The dome [of the church] of 
St.Galaktion also collapsed in ruins, as did those of many other churches. And the 
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-- ----~rlh-sfde-oflne dome T of the ·churcliJ oflsid()te the Great· also -collapsed.- -[He· goes on 
~o describe the tsunami: see below J Smyrna also collapsed, as did the koulas [from the 
Turkish word kule = 'tower', but here rather 'castle' or 'acropolis'] at Nea Phocaea, and 
even Caria. The good God in his mercy saved us beyond all hope from this tremendous 
earthquake. To this same God be glory throughout the centuries, amer1". 

'tW ,c..w?~' £1:€1, 1.VOlKtlOOVOS tW, µT]Vl µapt{ql K', 1\µepq: ('.HX~~CX'tO,), wpq: 6yoo11 -rifi; 

nµfpa:;, llAlff\) K\)l(A.O(; 6 ', CTEA-tjv11c; KUKAO<; 10', i':ytvno (J£tcrµoi; (j>O~Epoi; EV Tl} VTJGq) 

X{((), (O(J'"C€ XClA.C10"011Vat '.t"O 7tA-flCHOV µepoi; 'tOU 11:ci<.:npO'U Kat Ka-rarifom KO'.l EK -i:rov 
~tqci1crov oi-trn:ov wu x:tfo-.po'U Kat Ka,appay11vm K«t Opa.ucrenvm 1:a oi.x:11µa1:a -.a 
JJ;AtlCi1:Cl av1:0u. EXUACiO"E 0£ KO:l tifi; µe,:p07tO/cE(OS 1:0 ~OpEtoV µtpo:; 1:0 1t/l:r1cri.ov mu 
p-tjµa1:o:; Kat €1tE<1€V btt n .i) ni..:tjcrwv au,:--rf:; o\'. KQ) , kv Qi crnvtj3ri "f'UVCX11<a nva £upi:0i]vcn 
EV O:U'!Q) Kat o:rro80'.VElV' a1t£0o:v£ tE K0:1. dn11 1:i.c; yuv11 fV 't(? O'.U'tl(i OtlO"µCQ. E1tf.Cl"OV 

8£ 1(0:1. eK,OS 'tOU l((i.CT'tpOU OtKl.O'.l 1t0AA-Cll, a.i Jt/' .. T](J"l.C<./;OUOO'.t µcO .. lov tOU o:i7w) .. ou tOU 

KClAO'l.lµEV01.J VEOU xcopiou. exci.AaoTV 6 &:ywc; NtK0/1.C.(Oc; 6 0a).acrnhric;, K(X.1. 1:0 ~11µa 
'COU orotnpoi; Xptcrw-0, Kett 1:0 ~11µa 1:0U a:yiou 'Icrtowpou mu Tl;tKO:A.tOtl, KO:l to 

tsovcip8r\ KOY mu &,i.ou Nt KOAClOU "WU B O'.at/1.l x:ci.p11. Ol€ppciyT]O"E 0£ l(Cil Ka'tE8paucr8Tj 

K0'.1 6 801,oi; 'tOU ayi.ou raAO.K'tlCOVO<;, 1Wt (l/1.f'.,(J)V 1WAACOV f.K:K/a'llOlWV. a)c/1.CJ. 611 l((ll 

'CO ~6pnov µ£poi; 'tif i; 'tpOUAAT]<; tOU ~LE")'Cl./1.0U 'Icnowpou. [ .. .] £XCT/c0:0"f Of. Kat 11 Z:µupv11 , 
KO:l. 6 KOUAdc; 'tT\S <l>WKfoc; 7:11<; vfoc;, a.Ua 017 Kat 11 Kapi.a '!£1\.l'.OV. 0"0nvoc; q>O~EpoU 
O"Etcrµou yqov61:oc; µt:1:a q>tA.o:v0prorcim; nap' eArcioa f.A-mpwao:to riµa.c; 6 oiK-tipµrov Ka\. 
V1zr\µmv 8e6i;. a.u-t<i;i -r\ 86,;a eic; wuc; oici'iva.:; aµ.r\v. 

In 1389, 20 March was indeed a Saturday. As Evangelatou-Notara (1993, pp.90-1) 
has suggested, the reference to Caria should probably be taken as referring to Icaria, 
a small island to the south of Chios, and much nearer the area of major seismic effects 
than the distant region of Caria (now south-west Turkey, opposite the island of 
RhonP."1) . The Greek text of this Notula was published with an Italian translation 
and brief commentary by De Rossi (l.892, pp.46-9); but the earthquake was wrongly 
dated to 1388. 
The following brief information appears in a Notula in manuscript II D 26, fol.34 of 
Biblioteca Centrale della Regione Siciliana in Palermo (in Schreiner 1977, p.614, no.55): 
"In the year 6897 fl September 1388 - 31 August 1389], on 20 March, a Saturday, at 
the eighth hour, during the reign of the very pious Emperor John, there was also so 
great an earthquake that the walls of Chios collapsed, and, alas, many churches also 
collapsed and fell [the Notula goes on to refer to the tsunami: see below]". 

E'to~ 6897, µrjvi. µa.pifou 20, ftµE.p<f cra~6:nµ, rop~ 8, i':ni 1if<; ~am:>-..riccc; wu 
EU<JEBrnnhou ~O:O"l/cEffi<; 'Iwcivvou f,"fCVE"tO KClt µt-yw,o:; CTEtoµ.oi; 01:E KU't:Eltf.CTOV ta 

i:dxri 1:Jl <; X{ou Kai, o\'.µot, Ka\. VO.Ol JtOA.f.Ol ou:ppayT)OO.V KO:l Ka't:E.rtrnov [. .. ] 

There is a very brief reference to the earthquake in ·a chronicle in manuscript of 
Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana graecus 1369, fol.355 (in Schreiner 1975, no.107): 
"In the same year [6897 = 1 September 1388 - 31 August 1389] there was a great 
earthquake". 

1:6 mho em:; t y1ve µE:ya:; ancrµo;. 

For topographical problems and the churches of Chios, see the observations in Zolotas 
(1923). Primary Latin sources also contain useful infonnation. There are two letters, 
written in 1389 and 1391, now in the National Library of Malta, which mention the 
predicament of Smyrna after the earthquake and the economic crisis. 
The first letter (published in Sarnowsky 1992, no.43, pp.67-8), dated 13 October 1389, 
was sent from Avignon by the Grand Master of the Hospitallers, ,Juan Fernandez de 
Heredia to the Prior of the Order for Champagne, Guillaume de Fonteney: 
"To Brother J·ohn [ ... l to the reli1,11ous [ ... ]. Brother Guillaume de Fonteney, Prior of 527 
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Champagne from his own house[ ... ]. We write to inform you that we have received let. 
ters from our lieutenant responsible for our fellow brethren at the above-mentioned . 
house [at Smyrna], from the knight commanders, priors and most eminent members of 
our convent in Rhodes, drawing our attention to their many needs, resulting from their 
poverty and the wretched state in which they find themselves because of the unusual
ly heavy burden of expense to which they are put for the safeguarding and protection 
of the city of Smyrna, for repairs to the city walls which were destroyed in the earth
quake , and for fitting out and sending on missions the galleys of the joint fleet set up 
with the king of Cyprus and other lords of the eastern lands for the defence of the lands 
which they have held and still hold L .. . ] Given at Avignon, the 13th day of the month of 
October in the year of our Lord 1389. • 

Frater Johannes (. . .J religioso [ .. ] fratri Guillelmo de Fonteneyo, priori Campanie domus 
eiusdem [. . .}. Vestre deducimus noticie nos recipisse litteras a dicte domus fratrih us 
nostrum locumtenente, baillivis, prioribus et proceribus nostri Rodi conuentus, mentionern 
facientes de suis perplexis paupertatis neccessitatibus et eorum miserabili statu, quibus 
ipsi subiciuntur propter gravia onera expensarum, que plus solito eos tollerare et 
sustinere opportuit in custodia et protectione civitatis Smirnarum, ipsius murorum. 
destructorum propter terre motum reparatione et in expensis et missionibus galearum 
unionis facte inter regem Cippri, eos et alias dominos parcium orientis pro deffentione 
suarum terrarum, quas tenuerunt et tenent [ ... ]. Data Auinione die decima tercia men.sis 
Octobris an.no incarnation.is domini milles1'.mo trecentesimo octuagesimo nano. 

In another letter (published in Sarnowsky 1992, no.49, p.74), dated 10 March 1391, the 
antipope Clement VII (1378-1394) renewed the indulgences which had been promised 
in a previous letter of April 1390 (in Sarnowsky 1992, no.45, pp.70-1), the inc~me from 
which was to be used for repairing the fortifications at Smyrna: 
"B1shop Clement, servant of the servants of God. To our venerable brother patriarchs, 
archbishops, bishops and our beloved chosen sons, the abbots, priors and other ecclesi
astics, lay and regular, who receive this letter, greetings and our apostolic blessing. For 
some time we have sought, in order to support the safeguarding and defence of the city 
of Smyrna, i,vhich lies close to territories [controlled I by tho infidel Turks, and to pay for 
repairs to its walls, which had collapsed a little earlier, largely as a result of an earth
quake, that what has so far been collected should be distributed, with remission of the .~ 
sins [of the donors] , as holy alms and welcome charitable assistance, for the above-men- j 
tioned safeguarding, defence and repairs [ ... ·1. Gi vcn at Avignon, on the sixth day before • · 1 
the ides of March [10 March] in the thirteenth year of our pontificate [13911". .•1 

~ 

Clemens episcopus servus servorum dei. Venerabilibus fratribus pairiarchis, 
archi'.episcopis et episcopis ac clelectis filiis eler.:tis, abbatibus, prioribus et aliis 
eccles£arum prelatibus, secularibus et regularibus, ad quad presentes littere pervenerint, 
salulem et apostolfr:am benedictionem. Dudum ad custodiam et defensionem ci11itatis 
Smirniarum, que circa fines infidelium Turchorum est posita, et reparation.e meniuni 
eius, que pro maiori parte- ex terre motu lune noviter corruerant / ... ], rogavimw; eis in 
remissione peccaminum [. .. 7, quatinus a bonis sibi adeo collatis ad custodiam, 
de/ensionem et reparationem predictas p£as elemosinas et grata caritatis subsidia 
erogarent [. . .). Da.tuni Avinione 6 idus Marcii pontifical us nostri anno tercioclecimo. 

Tsunami 
There is a description of the effects of the tsunami on the island of Chios in the long 
Notula in manuscript of Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana Ottobuniano graecu,,c; 381, 
fols.335v.-336 (in Schreiner 1977, p.615, no.56), quoted above: 

• "Then the sea invaded [the Jandl as far as the windmill of the iniernal sea [?I , and then 
changed direction again and from its usual limits reached the middle of the market 
square, ,vith the result that men fled in fear and climbed as far as the TrulLotes". 
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crUVEPll ◊£ fw 1:Cl\J1:ql qrDpcicrm 'tTI v ecilo:ooav axpl 'tOU £V1:0S UVEµOµUAOU 'tf\ c; 
ecO.cicm-q<;, €-rm·m bi:avacr-rpa$rj'vm -ical ·tcov tmv oiKri.(l)v oprov o:v,rfc; es£)..,0dv liroc; -rrt~ 
t'\µicrEroc; JtAci-rt;;as 1:0'0 eµrcoplou, COO"'tE q>O~T\ e11vm 1:0US av0po:mouc; q>euya V KO'.t. 
tno:vf pzrn8m iixpi 1:rf c; Tpou,J1.ffi•l1 c;. 

There is a brief version of this information in a Notula in Palermo manuscript, 
Bibliotcca Nazionale II D 26, foL34 (in Schreiner 1977, p.614, no.55): "and the sea 
boiled and flooded as far as the middle of the square and then returned to its place". 

rn\ fl BciA.CtCHHX avo:~pcicracm, KO:l es1P,ElEV £(OS 1:0 rjµurn 'tOU qiopou KO'.t au Cl.1Cf.<J'tpciqn1 
tv 1~ i.oi.cp 1:onw r.tu-r1'f s. 

In Ergin et al. (1967, p.18, no.171), the earthquake is wrongly dated to 1388 . 

.... 1389 03 20 12:30 UT @ = 3816 26 31 lo= VIII-IX Me= 5.8 Sites: 4 
localities 

■ Chio& island 

Yertifoya TR 

Smyrna TR 

( 231) 
s.fiurcP: l 

~oun::es ~ 

lat. long. I localities lat. long. 

GR ::is 22 26 00 IX-X Ts Ica,;a GR 37 35 26 08 

38 40 26 45 VIII-IX Chins GR 38 22 26 16 

38 25 27 Oll VITI-IX 

1389 August 20 Moggio Udinese [north-eastern Italy] 
Miari, Cron. , p.25 
BCU d, Mss. , Fon. Prine., 8 7 3, Apographa; Fon. Joppi, 454, J oppi, 8chede, fol .15v. 

historiography Dcnza (1874); Corbanese (1983-87) 
0sta log,,e, d. Tommasi (1888); Baratta (l!l0l); ArnbraReys (1976); *Boschi el al. (1997, 2000) 
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eatalog,,es p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); laccarino and· Molin (1978); PostpiscM 

(1985); CPTI (1999) 
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On 20 August 1389, an earthquake struck the southern slopes of the Carnie Alps and 
the Dolomites in the mountainous area between the rivers Tagliamento and Piave 
The abbey at Moggio Udinese suffered damage, but although the earthquake wa~ 
strongly felt at Udine, there are no reports of damage there. The earthquake was also 
felt at Belluno. • 
This seismic event is recorded in the catalogue of Friuli earthquakes by Tommasi 
(1888), who used two sources: the Necrologium Mosacense, a manuscript from the 

• abbey of Moggio Udinese (but he does not say where it is to be found) , and documents 
belonging to Gerolamo Q.Candidi, a notary of Udine, now in the Archivio di Stato at 
Udine. Information about Belluno is recorded in a contemporary local source, namely 
the Cronaca bellunese by Clemente Miari, who was a canon at Belluno at the turn of 
the 14th century. The corpus of documents from the abbey of Maggio Udinese has 
found its way partly into the Archivio Arcivescovilc at Udine, and partly into the 
Archivio di Stato in tho same city, and consists solely of documents dating to later than 
the second half of the 15th century. Some materials are still kept at the abbey, but 
they have not been inventoried and are not in a state to be consulted. 
Amongst the material transcribed by Liruti, a 19th century scholar, in the Fondo 
Principale of manuscripts in the Biblioteca Comunale at Udine (873, Apographa 
Liruti), we have identified a text deriving from a parchment from the abbey of Moggio 
Udinese, which is probably the one quoted by Tommasi (1888): 
"In the year of Our Lord 1389, on the thirteenth day before the Calends of September 
[20 August], there was a very great earthquake which split open the whole church of 
Maggio and caused a great deal of damage elsewhere". 

Anno Domini MCCCLXXXIX. Xllf. kalendas septembris in hac die fuit maxim.us 
terremotus itaquod tota ecclesia J.v!osacensis scissa fuit, et plures ruina fuerunt alibi. 

The same text is quoted in manuscripts in the Fonda Joppi (454), also in the Biblioteca 
Comunale at Udine. 
Documents produced by a notary named Candidi, who was chancellor to the Capitano 
del Popolo and subsequently to the Luogotenente of Venice, are preserved in: 10 files, 5 
of which contain private documents, and 5 court documents. Since all these documents 
belong to the period 1418-1490 and are therefore later than the earthquake, finding ref 
crences to the earthquake is difficult, because it may happen to have been recorded in 
papers not relating to the year when it occurred. However, we think that the reference 
to Udinc made by Tommasi (1888) is reliable, even though it has not been possible to 
identify 11is source. The Cronaca bellunese by Clemente Miari, records as follows: 
"On Friday 20 August in that year 1389, in the 12th indiction, an earthquake resound-
ed in Belluno at the eighth hour". • 

Nel venerdi del 20 agosto di quell'anno 1389, indizione XII, all'ora ottava romoreggio in 
Belluno un terremoto . .. 1389 08 20 13:00 U'I' Sites: 3 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Moggio Udincse ,if, 24 13 J') VII ·VIII Udine 46 04 13 14 V 

Belluno 

( 232) 
souccts l 

46 09 12 13 V 

1389 October 18 Umhria and Marche Apennines [central Ita]y) 
[manuscripts] ASCCitta di Castello, Riformanze, reg.23, 20 October 1389; 4 November 1389; 

BMcdLaur, Florence. Plutei, 66.25, Libel/us V, a.1454 
Deed of sale, 11 ,June 1396, in Leonardi (1982, p.86); [Cerbonil, Cron. lat., pp.9-10; Laurc1izi , 

Cron., p.80; Guerr. Gubbio, Cron., p.26;Ann. Forolfr. , p.75 



,ourcos 2 BCSansepolcro, J.107, Bercordati, Cron., fol .38v.; Grai,ia ni, Dr, scriptis, p .33 

. J:,isiorioiir•PhY Farulli (1713); Muzi (1842-44); Goracci (1847); Leonardi 0982, 1984); Coleschi (1984); 
Agnoletti (1986) 

lil:5ra.tn.re 

catalogues d. 

ca.t.e.Jogue~ p. 

Castelli and Mariani (1990); Castelli (1991)·, Castelli et a.I . . (1997) 

Pilla (1846); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Guarini (1880) ; Mercalli (1883); Barat ta (1901); 

~conversini et crl. (1990); 8 Boschi et al. (1997, 2000) 

Giorgctti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

Towards dusk on 18 October 1389, a strong earthquake struck an area of the 
Apennines in Umbria and the Marche which acts as a divide between the upper valley 
of the river Tiber (the Tiberina Valley) and that of the river Metauro. The shocks 
began on 16 October 1389 and lasted for about a month. The most serious effects 
occurred in the contado (a rural area subject to the urban authorities) of Citta. di 
Castello, where many houses collapsed and there were many victims. Worst hit were 
the three villages of Castel Guelfo, II Baciuccheto and Pietragialla, where most houses 
collapsed. At Citta di Castello, many houses either collapsed or were badly damaged, 
the town walls gave way at various places, and 130 merlons fell down. The townspeo
ple were obliged to take shelter in shacks put up jn gardens, or else to flee from the 
town into the countryside. Houses at Castel Durante (now Urbania) and Mercatello 

• sul Metauro were badly damaged; the bell-tower of the parish church at Mercatello was 
reduced to a dangerous state, and threatened to collapse on to the church itself and 
neighbouring houses. Houses at Borgo San Sepolcro (now Sansepolcro) were very seri
ously damaged. According to a 16th century writer (Graziani, ed. 1745), the town walls 
also collapsed. The task of repairing these walls was entrusted to the famous archi
tect Nicola Aretino, who made them stronger and better fortified than before. There 
is also evidence of repair work to wells, and the construction of subterranean channels 
and sewers. According to contemporary theory, which was still Aristotelian in nature, 
such works would permit the artificial release of the subterranean exhalations which 
were thought to be responsible for earthquakes. 

Historical sources 
There is evidence for this earthquake in contemporary sources written at the time of 
the shocks or shortly afterwards. These sources are Riformanze (enactments by town 
councils), a notarial deed of 1396, and chronicles which were either contemporary or 
written during the 15th century. 

DOCli M F,NTS 

The minutes of the Citta di Castello town council meeting held on 20 October 1389, two 
days after the most violent shock, already include a reference to damage in the town 
and in fortified settlements in the contado. The document in question survives 
amongst the Riformanze (also known as the Annali Tifernati) in the Archivio Storico 
Comunale at Citta di Castello (reg.23). Here are some of the more significant passages: 
"The twentieth day of October [1389] 
[...] the castles and fortresses of the contado of Citta di Castello have great need of 
repair, maintenance and care because of the earthquake and for many other reasons[ ... J. 

• The same twentieth dav of October 
[ ... ] for fear of carthq~akes, the citizens and inhabitants of the contado of Citta di 
Castello are living outside their homes. And for their dwellings [ . .. ] they have set up 
shacks and sheds in the :fields and gardens. 

Die vigesima octobris [ .. .] castra et fortelitia comitatus Civitatis Castelli propter 
terremotw; et ex aliis multis ex causis indigeant multa reparatione custodia et provisione. 

Eadem die vigesima octobris [ ... } propter timore terremotuum cives • et comitatnm 531 
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Civitatis Castelli habitant extra do mos eorum. Et eorum habitationes [ ... ] trabacchas 
et capannas f'ecierint in campis et giardinis r . .]. 

The earthquake is also mentioned in the minutes of meetings held on 4 November, and 
20 and 28-29 December 1389 by the same town council of Citta di Castello. 
Evidence of damage at Mercatello sul Metauro is to be found in a notarial deed drawn 
up by notary Luca Uguccioni on 11 June 1396, in which there is specific reference to the 
earthquakes of October 1389. The original parchment is in the Archivio Arcipretale of 
Mercatello sul Metauro (no.55), and its text · has been published in Leonardi (1982 

' p.86). Set out below is the passage concerning damage to the parish church bell-tower: 
"In the year 1396 since the birth of Christ, in the fourth indiction, at the time of pope 
Boniface IX, on 11 June. Since the bell-tmver of the parish church of Mercatello was 
threatening to collapse in ruins because of the terrible earthquakes which struck there 
in the year 1389 in the month of October, to the extent that the people and houses 
around the said bell-tower were in great danger; and in order to avoid serious damage 
from the collapse of the said bell-tower, as reported by all those who were keeping a 
careful watch on it, it was therefore considered both necessary and opportune that the 
said bell-tower should be repaired. • 

Anno eiusdem a Nativitate Millesimo Trecentesimo Nonagesimo Sexto indictione 
quarta tempore Domini Bonifacii Pape IX die undecima mensisjunii. Cum campanile 
plebis Mercatelli propter teribiles terremotus qui fuerunt in anno Domini 
MCCCLXXXVIIII de mense octubri ruinam et precipitinm minaretur adeo quod ipsa 
Plebs et domus circustantes campanile predictum in magno stabant periculo et ne 
maxima sequerentur • damna ex ruina campanilis predicti prout omnibus campanile 
ipsum intuentibus erat notorium et ob hoc oportebat ex magna necessitate et utilitate 
campanile ipsu.m reactari. 

CHJ:WtflCLES 

The most informative of the 15th century chronicle sources are two local Citta di 
Castello compilations: one of those, in Latin, is attributed to Angelo Cerboni, a notary, 
and was continued by other members of his family; the other is in the vernacular, and 
was written by Cesare and Pietro Laurenzi . Ccrboni writes: 
"1389, on the Ides of October 1)5 October]. Urban VI died, and on 2 November Boniface 
IX was elected pope. Earthquakes began on the following day, and lasted for forty 
days, the strongest shock occurring on the feast of St.Luke [18 October]; many houses 
collapsed, and 130 merlons fell from the town walls. Castclgue1fo, Bacciucheto and 
Pictragialla were reduced to ruins, as well as many palazzi and towers inside and out
side Citta di Castello". 

1389 idibus octubris. Obiit Urbanus sextus, assumptus est in pontificatum die secunda 
novembris Bonifatius nonus. Sequenti die cepere terrae motus, qui duraverunt 
quatraginta diebus, et in die S.Lucae fuit maximu.~: multae domus diruta.e sunt et 
murorwn pennae CXXX cecidere, dirutum est Castrum Ghelfum, Bacciuchetum et 
Petragialla et rnulta palatia et turres intra et extra Civitatem. 

Laurenzi's chronicle provides a few extra details: 
"1389, on 16 October, a Saturday. Earthquakes began at Citta di Castello and the sur
rounding country on the day of the feast of St.Luke. On 18 October at the hour of com
pline, there was so powerful a shock in the town that many houses collapsed and many 
others were damaged. 130 merlons fell down along the town walls, and the walls were 
damaged in many places. In the contado, furthermore, Castelguelfo, Baciucchcto and 
Pietragialla were reduced to ruins, along with a great many houses, and there ,vere many 
victims; and the townspeople put up many shacks in gardens, and some were so fright
ern)d that they went to live in the contado. This earthquake scourge lasted for 30 days". 
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1389 16' ottobre, di sabbato. Cuminciorno li terremoti a Citta di Castello con tuttu il 
paese il di della festa di S.Luca. Adi 18 ottobre a hara di compieta uenne un terremoto 
sl grande alla citta per cui caddero molte case et molte nc rima.~ero magagnate. 
Caddero intorno alli muri della CZ:tta da 130 merli e magagnaronsi le mura in molti 
luoghi. Di piit caddero nel contado Castelguelfo, Basciucheto et Pietragialla et una 
gran quantita di case nel contado, e irwrirno molte persone, et li huomini di detta citta 
fecero molte trabacche per gli orti, e parte per paura andorno ad abitare nel contado. 
Dura questo flagella de terremoti 30 giorni. 

The Annales Forolivienses alJow us to add the towns of Castel Durante (now Urbania) 
and Bargo San Sepolcro (now Sansepolcro) to the list of localities affected: 
''In the month of October [1389]. There was a tremendous earthquake, especially in 
Tuscany, at Citta di Castello, Castel Durante, Mercatcllo and Borgo San Scpolcro. 
Many houses collapsed and almost everyone felt it throughout Italy". 

De mense octubris. Teremotus maximus f'uit, maxime in '11/iuscia, in Civita.te Castelli 
et in Castro Durante, .W.ercatello et Burgho Sancti Sepulcri, et multe domus ceciderunt 
et per Italiam fere ornnes senserunt. • 

Tho information provided by Guerriero da Gubbio is couched in more general terms, for 
he does not indicate the day or the month of the earthquake, and his text makes it 
difficult to judge whether Gubbio itself was also affected by the earthquake: • 
"In the said year [1389], there was great famine and tremendomi earthquakes, in which 
many buildings collapsed". 

Nel dicta anno fa gran crirestia et tremoti grandis8imi per li quali molti edifitii c:asca.ro. 

As for as Borgo San Sepolcro is concerned, there is evidence of earthquake cfiecls in 
the anonymous Libellus supplex, a 15th century manuscript now in the Biblioteca 
Medicea Laurenziana in Florence (Plutei 66.25): 
"In tho year 452 since the building of Bargo f San Scpolcro], the year 1389 since the 

1389 
October 18 

12km. 

533 



......-

534 

Incarnation, during the last year of the pontificate of Urban VI, and the 11th year of 
the reign ofWenceslas, strong earthquakes were felt . They shook everything at Borgo 
d.i San Sepolcro and beyond the Trabarian Alps [in the Bocca Trabaria area·! in the 
months of October and November". 

Anno a Burgo conslructo cccclii, lncarnationis vero Mccclxxxviiii, pontificatus Urbani 
sexti anno ultimo, et imperii Vincislai anno xi Terremotus graves, rebus concussibus in 
Burgo Sancti Sepulcri et ultra alpes trabarias facti in mensibus Octobris et Novembris. 

A 1389 10 18 @ = 43 32 12 22 Io= VIII-IX l\fo = 5.8 Sites: 7 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. 

• Castel Guelfo 43 32 12 26 VIII-IX Mercatello sul Met. 43 39 

ll Baciuccheto 43 36 12 23 VIII-IX Sansepolcro 43 34 · 

Pi etragi all a 43 33 12 23 v1U-IX Urbania 43 40 

Citta di Castello 43 27 12 14 VIII 

( 233) 1390 December 5 Iadera [CroatiaJ 
source 

Jil:P. rnturn 

Paolo do Paolo, Mem. , p.425 
Albini (2004) 

cataloguead. Kispatic (1891-92) 

catalogues p. Shebalin et al. (1974) 

long. 

12 20 VH-\:llI 

12 08 VII-VIII 

12 31 VII-Vm 

This earthquake is listed in Kispatic's catalogue (1891-92) and recorded in the para
metric catalogue of Shebalin et al. (1974), but studies are still at a preliminary stage. 
The review carried out by Albini (2004) considers the single source currently known to 
record it. All our information about this and another four earthquakes felt at Iadcra 
(present-day Zadar) in the late 14th and early 15th century (see entries ( 229 ), ( 250 ), 
( 251 ), < 261) in this catalogue) come from the sole contemporary author to record them, 
namely Paolo de Paolo. He lived at Zadar and wrote a chronicle recording events at the 
city between 1371 and 1407. However, no manuscript copies or criticai editions of Paolo 
de Paolo's work survive; all we have is a 1668 edition published by Giovanni Lucio, and 
we do not know whether it is complete and/or revised. In Thomas Trattner's repub
lished edition of 17 58, Paolo de Paolo's text is shorter than in Lucio's 1668 edition, so it 
is difficult to assess this "lost" source. On 5 December 1390, between 1:00 and 2:00 HT 

(around tho middle of the night in canonical time), there was an earthquake at Zadar 
which is described as "great" (magnus). Since Paolo de Paolo gives no further infor
mation about effects, any intensity attribution is based solely on the term "great". 
Paolo de Paolo's text, as published by Lucio (1.668, p.425) is the following: 
"1390. On 5 Deccmhor around the middle of the night there was a great earthquake rin 
Iadera]". 

1390. die 5. Decembris circa mediam noctem fuit terrae motus magnus. 

The earthquake is listed in Shebalin et al. (1974) with an epicentra1 intensity of grade 
IX MSK, but doubt is expressed by means of a question mark. According to Albini 
(1994, p.686), the fact that the indication of the date and time of the earthquake does 
not follow the description of effects, and that the writer goes on to describe life in the 
tovm without recording any substantial change, suggests that the intensity ha.s been 
overestimated and should be reassessed. However, Albini does not provide a suggest· 
ed intensity. The source does not tell us whether the earthquake was felt elsev.rhere. 
It is therefore not possible _to attribute an epicentral intensity to the event, but only 
to the site. We agree wi.th Albini that it must be much lower than the value given in 
Shebalin et al. (1974). 

j 
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Jt;,._ 1390 12 05 01:00-02:00 UT 

localities 

ZadHT 

lat. long. 

44 07 15 15 

I 

V-VI 

{ 234) 1391 August 15 Constantinople? [north-western Turkey] doubtful event 
sou:rce Ign. Smol., Jo urn., p.105 

hisrui-iogcaph; Seemann (1967); Majeska (1984) 
catalogue, d. Wirth (1966); Evangelatou-Notara {1993) 

On 15 August 1391 there was an earthquake which may have been felt at 
Constantinople. Its effects are not specified. The source is the Russian traveller 
Ignatius of Smolensk, who visited Constantinople around that time; 
"In the year 6899 [in Bizantine style; 1391], on 15 August, the earth shook". 

B JJtTO 6899 AsrycTa 15 3eMJI51 Tp51CHy.11ac51. 

The earthquake is not recorded by Duwney (19q5), but is recorded, though only indi
rectly, by Wirth (1966, pp.395, 398). It has been suggested that the report is an inter
polation, or else an addition consisting of pre-existing chronographical material 
(Majeska 1984, p.104, note 159). And it is not even certain that the place where the 
earthquake was felt was Constantinople (Seemann 1967, p.353). 
Ignatius of Smolensk's report is in any case somewhat problematical (always assum
ing that the earthquake really was felt at Constantinople) and doubts arise as to its. 
reliability, because of the strange lack of Byzantine references to an earthquake at 
that period. 

A 1391 0815 
localities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

( 235) 1392 April 13 Cyprus 

I 

F 

som-ce Notula in Darrouzes (1951, p.42) and in Constantini des and Browning (199.'3, p. 77) 

c.at,ilogues d. \Virth (1966); Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

On 13 April 1392, the island of Cyprus was struck by an earthquake which the sources 
describe as "great and terrifying", but without specifying its effects. 
Information about the earthquake is to be found in a Notula in Paris manuscript grae
cu.s 1588, at fol.194v. (published in Darrouzes 1951, p.42 and in Constantinides and 
Browning 1993, p.77): 
"on the same day [13 AprilJ there was a great and terrifying earthquake, in the year 
6900 [1 September 1391 - 31 August 1392], on a Sunday". 

t1} CCUT'l} 11,uepq: E)'f.Ve'CO O"tcrµoi; µ£"(US Kat ¢,op:c:po<;, ih:oui; ,(~', Tl,llf.PQ: KUpto:K1}. 

However, as Evangelatou-Notara (1993, pp.92-3) points out, 13 April 1392 was a 
Saturday, not a Sunday. Some doubt therefore remains as to whether this may be a 
reference to the earthquake of 29 April 1397, which was indeed a Sunday. 

4 L:!92 04 13 
localities 

• CypYUcl 

lat. long. 

.'!5 00 .93 00 

I 

IX'! 
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( 236) 1395 October Vodena [Greece] 
> overflow of a lake?, landslides? ~ 

,ources Chron. min. Byz. 69.7; 60a.7 (in Schreiner 1975, p.530; 1979, p.151); Jgn. Smol.,Abbreu. , p,32 
hi,turiography Schreiner ( 1977); Kravari (1989) 
lit.eracw'<' Stiros (1998); Ambraseys (1999) 
catalog,,as d. Evangclatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

In October 1395 a destructive earthquake struck the city of Vodena (present-day 
Edhessa) in northern Greece, not far from the frontier with the present-day Republic 
of Macedonia. It was strongly felt on Mount Athas and the surrounding area. The 
earthquake may have caused water to overflow from a lake near Edhessa, since the city 
was flooded. 
The sources are two short chronicles in Greek (published in Schreiner 1975, p.530, 
1979, p .151), as well as the Russian traveller Ignatius of Smolensk, who is a contem
porary source. The chronicle known as Chronicle 69 records: 
"In the year 6904 [1 September 1395 - 31 August 1396] there was an earthquake and 
Badena collapsed in ruins". 

E.rnU; ,c:?\8" EytYS oucrµoi;; KUl EXO.AQCTO:V "t(X. Bo8e.vci.. 

The chronicle in ms. 798 in the National Library in Athens gives information at fol.420v. 
similar to that in the above chronicle, and adds that Badena "sank" (t~u8icr8ricrav): 
"when the great earthquake occurred and Badena was destroyed and sank in the year 
6904". 

O't:av EYLVf.V O CTE.Uiµoi;; 6 µeya~ 1((),,1, EXO;J\,(WCY.Y l((Xl, E~U8(crericro:v 1"[1 Booava f.'tOU<; ,cqo '. 

In his Abbreviated Chronicle, Ignatius of Smolensk records not only the Bodena earth
quake but also some collapses at Thessaloniki, very probably caused by an earthquake 
slightly later than the one at Edhessa (see entry< 238 )): 
"In the year 6904 [1 SeptGmber 1395 - 31 August 1396], in the month of October, the 
earth was violently i;;haken on the Holy Mountain [Mount Athos] and in outlying 
places, and some parts of the town of Selunij [Solun] collapsed in ruins. [Also] in this 
re61ion stood the town of the waters [Vodena] - that is [indeed] what it was called -
whi_ch sank beneath the ground with all [its inhabitants] because of the tremor. 
There was a lake near the town [Vodena] which overflowed into the urban area and 
flooded the whole place". 

Bb J(fiTo 6904 M tcsi1.1a OKT.HOPH BbcTpHcc ;rn 3evu u1 oeJlbMH Bb CB.RTtfr r opt, H Bb 

BH13ll/HliHXb CTpa u a xb, n \/aCTJ,J Ht,Kia rpa11a Ce-11yH53 naL(Ollia, H Bb TOM )Ke CTpai-rf; 06fCTb 

rpat:[b Rot1eHb, raKO HapttuaeMb 051llle, }l norp.H3H6JB"b Bb 38MJUf!O Cb BCtMH O'J'"b Tp y ca. 

6 .mne >K e BbCKpan rpa,Qa Toro 03epo, H H 3J1iac .H Ha M 'b CT O, !1,[te:>Ke rp a.Llb, H HCllO JJHHC51 

e3cpo Bee TO M'bCTO. 11 nuKTT noTpRceJ75I 3€MJH! Ho>16p11 Bb 30 .14em,, TaKO ;Ke 11 6b 13, H 

rettl3ap.H Bb 7 ,neHb Bb 20 qacb HOlUH H H!Ot-J5l Bb 1 fib 2 '-JaC b HOlll,11, H aorbICTa 6 ffb l 11 1rnc1> 

'HOU(H, H TY npecTa. 

Since the nearest lake to Edhessa is Limni Vegorritidis, 20 km to the west of the town, 
that may be the one referred to in the source. Kravari (1989, p.68) writes that Edhessa 
was destroyed in an earthquake in 1395 or 1396. Evangelatou-Notara (1993, pp.93-4) 
thinks the Edhessa earthquake, which she dates to 1395-1396, and that of Mount 
Athos, which she dates to 1396, were separate events, but she makes no further com
ment. Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.194), on the other hand, think that the ref
erences to Edhessa, Thcssaloniki and Mount Athos concern a single seismic event, 
which they date to October 1395. Ambraseys (1999, pp.293-4) identifies two principal 
seismic events, one of which struck Edhessa in October 1395, while the other struck 
Solun (now Thessaloniki) in November of the same year. Although there remains some 
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. ••.•• unccrtaintly abou~ Ignatius of Sm?le:isk's text, we think this last interpretation of the 
.· · .. • available sources 1s the most convmcmg . 

. J,,,. 1395 10 -
1oe11lities lat. long. 

40 48 22 03 

I 

X? Edhessll 

( 237) 
source 

• cat. logues d. 

1395 November 12 Cyprus 
Notula in Darrouzes (1953, p.89, no.10) 
Wirth (1966); Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

localities 

. Mount Athos 

lat. long. 

. 40 10 24 19 

I 

V 

On 12 November 1395, the island of Cyprus was struck by an earthquake, the effects of 
which are not specified in the sources. A brief item of information about it is to be found 
in aNotula in Paris manuscriptgraecus 1589, at fol.114v. (in Darrouzes 1953, p.89, no.10): 
''and on Friday there was an earthquake, at the first hour of the night, in the year of 
Our Lord 1395 ... ". 

Kat -ctjv 1rapa0'1(€~TJ(V) eyr\Ve'tO 01,(}'~to<; 11<; ,riv a' op(av) TllS VlK"COU evxpovi,o:-; 'WU 
X(pt<no)u ,m9e ' ... 

According to Wirth (1966, p.395), the Friday in question might be 18 November 1395, 
but that day was in fact a Thursday. Evangelatou-Notara (1993, p.93) is uncertain as 
to whether the date was 12 or 19 November. The context of the Notula is the burial of 
papas Vasilis Armenopoulos, which took place on 13 November 1395. It is therefore 
likely that the earthquake occurred the day before: Friday, 12 November . 

.6. 1395 1112 15:45 UT 

localities lat. long. 

• Cyprus 35 00 33 00 

I 

F 

( 238) 1395 November 30 Solun (Greece] 

( 239 ) 1395 December 13 Mount Athos 

• ( 240) 1396 January 7 Mount Athos 

( 241 ) 1396 June 1 Mount Athos 

( 242 ) 1396 August 1 Mount Athos 

.ot>ree lgn. Smol., Abbrev., p,32 
Jite,aiw-. Ambraseys (1999) 

eatalugues Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

While describing the Edhessa earthquake of October 1395, the Russian traveller 
lgna tius of Smolensk - a contemporary source - writes that certain parts of the Greek 
city of Solun (present-day Thessaloniki, on the west coast of the Chakidice peninsula) 
collapsed. It is very likely that this was a separate earthquake from the one which 
struck Edhessa on October 1395 (see above ( 236 )) and that it occurred on 30 November 
in that same year 1395. It was felt on MountAthos, where other earthquakes were also 537 
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experienced perhaps on 13 December 1395, and on 7 January, 1 June and 6 August 1396 
- probably aftershocks of the Thessaloniki ellrthquake. The text of Ignatius of 
Smolensk's Abbreviated Chronicle is as follows: "In the year 6904 [1 September 1395 _ 
31 August 1396], in the month of October, the e_arth was violently shaken on the Holy 
Mountain [Mount AthosJ and in outlying places, and some parts of the town of Selunij 
[Solun] [Thessaloniki] collapsed in ruins. [ ... ] And the earth was shaken again on 30th 
November, and also on 13th, on 7 January at the twentieth hour of the night, and on 
1st June at the second hour of the night, and on 6 August at the first hour of the night, 
and then [the earthquake] stopped" (transl. I.Dorfmann-Lazarev). 

Bb Jr'!no 6904 Mtcsrn;a 0J<T510p51 BbCTp.HceJJ.8 3e\1Jl51 B€JTbM}1 Bb CB5ITBi-i ropt l1 Bb BJitlllttHHXb 

CTpaHaXb, H LldCTl1 trtKia rpa.u:a Ce.riytt51 na)lOllla, l1 Bb TOH :>Ke CTpaH't:. OblCTb rpa,qb Rori_eHb, 

TaKO Hapm.iaeMb Of!We, H norpR3HhlBb Bb 3eMJIHlO Cb BCtMH 0Tb Tpyca. 5.Hll!C )Ke f!bCKpai,i 

rpa,!J;a TOl'O o3epo, 11 H3JliaC5-l Ha MtCTO , H)le>Ke rpa.,:r1:,, H HCTIOJJHHC.>I e3epo Bee TO Mt.CTO. 11 
naKH TTOTl).HCeJUl. JeMJUI HoH6p>l Bl:> 30 .aeHb, TaKO>Ke H Ob 13, H feHuap.>1 Bb 7 ,':leHb Bb 20 4acb 
H01Ul1 il HIDH5'l l)b 1 Bb 2 qacb HOI.l.1l1, [,l aorblCTa 6 Bb 1 '11 EJaCb HOillH, H ·ry npecTa 

... 
1395 11 30 
localities 

Thessaloniki 

1395 12 13 
localities 

MountAthos 

1396 01 07 
localities 

MountAthos 

1396 06 01 
localities 

MountAthos 

1396 08 01 
localitie.s 

Mount Athas 

lat. long. 

40 38 22 56 

lat. long. 

40 10 24 19 

12:00 UT 

lat. long. 

40 10 24 19 

20:30 VT 

lat. long. 

40 10 24 19 

19:00 UT 

lat. long. 

40 10 24 19 

I 

VIII-IX 

I 

N-V 

I 

IV-V 

I 

TV-V 

I 

IV-V 

localities 

Mount Atho~ 

( 243) 1396 November 26 Monza [northern Italy] 
soun:e 2 Anonymous, La citta di Monza (ed. Me'l.wtti 1838-40), p.72 

lat. long. 

40 10 24 19 

I 
IV-V 

hi.,todogr~phy Corio (1503); Buoni (1571); Bardi (1581); Dalla Corte (1594); Schiavina (ed.1863); Tovaizi 
(ed. 1986); Calvi (1676-77}; Biancolini (1749); Morisi Guerra {1978) 

,.,\aloguea d. Pacca [ 1563-1580]; Bonito (1691); Goiran (1880); Mcrcalli (1883); Agnelli (1895); Mercalli 

(1897); Baratta (1901); *Boschi et al. (1997, 2000} 

c~\a!ow.ies p. Giorgetti and laccarino (1971); Carrono et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 26 November 1396, a strong earthquake struck Monza, damaging a few of houses. 
The only reference to this earthquake occurs in a late anonymous local chronicle of 
18th century, probably compiled according to sources now lost.. It states: 
"1396. Matteo da Campione, who designed the fafade of our basilica, died[ .. .]. On 26 
November a strong shock was felt and some houses were damaged. 

:· ,·. 
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1396. Passo ad altra vita Matteo da Campione, autore del disegno della f'acciata della 
nostra basilica [. . .]. Ai 26 di novembre si senti grave scossa di terremoto e rovinarono 
alcune case. 

This chronicle was first used by MercaUi (1883). The historiographical tradition derived 
information about this earthquake from the Milanese historian Corio (1503) who, in 
compiling his work, was able to use the ducal archives in Milan, which Ludovico il Moro 
placed at his disposal, _ as well as church archives, medieval chronicles and chrono
graphical works circulating at the time in erudite quarters. In his Historia, Corio men
tions in general terms a "fearful" earthquake which apparently caused buildings to col
lapse and was felt almost throughout Lombardy. The reference to the earthquake in 
Corio raises some problems, however, the chief of which is the fact that his indication of 
time and place does notcoincide with tp.at in the Monza chronicle quoted above. 
Corio writes as follows: 
"in the year 1397: on the day devoted to the feast of St.Stephen (26 December], at about 
the third hour, a fearful earthquake occurred almost throughout Lombardy, causing the 
collapse of many buildings". 

Nonagesimo septimo anno sopra mille trecento: nel giorno dedicato ala celebratione di 
San Stephano circha a l'ora di terza quasi per tutta Lombardia interuenue uno inaudito 
terremoto mediante il quale minorono molti edificii. 

Corio thus dates the earthquake to 26 December 1397, and that is the dating which has 
entered the modern and contemporary seismological tradition (Mercalli misread the 
year of the earthquake by reversing the last two digits, and so interpreted the evidence 
in the Monza chronicle as referring to a different earthquake in November 1369, there
by giving rise to a doublet). Corio has often been shown, however, to lack critical sense 
in taking data from his sources, and the dating problem in his text can be solved by 
assuming that the one month discrepancy (November/December) is due to Corio's hav
ing recorded the date of the document for the date of the earthquake, thereby making a 
mistake of which there are other examples. The discrepancy in the year derives from 
the discrepancy in the month, for once he had dated the earthquake to 26 December, 
Corio adopted the style he had been brought up with (then in use in the Lombardy area), 
according to which the year began on 25 December, and so dated the earthquake to 1397 . 
Evidence of the earthquake was taken directly from Corio by various 16th and 17th 
century historiographers, including Calvi (1676-1677), who lies behind the seismologi
cal tradition leading to Baratta (1901). 
Furthermore, the generic nature of the information provided by Corio favoured the pro
liferation of presumed local effects in the historiographical sphere. Thus numerous 
northern Italian historians and scholars either mentioned the earthquake in general 
terms or extended its effects to their own towns and villages. This explains the pres
ence of a destructive earthquake at Bergamo in recent catalogues. The evidence for 
this comes in any case from a late source, as we have seen, and Calvi's text is often 
inaccurate. By contrast, the principal source for 14th century Bergamo, the Chronicon 
bergomense guelpho-ghibellinum, attributed to the notary Castello dei Castelli, who 
lived from 1345 to 1407 (ed. Capasso and Locatelli 1926-40), is silent on the matter. 
This is a very detailed source, and includes notes for 26 December 1397 (1396), but 
there is no word of seismic effects at Bergamo. 
The silence of the other contemporary Lombard a nd Veneto sources means that tho 
epicentral area for this seismic event has never been clearly established. 

4. 1:l96 11 26 
localitie~ 

Monza 
lat. long. 

4.~ .95 09 16 

I 

\'JI-VIII 
539 
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( 244) 1397 April 28 MountAthos [Greece] 

( 245) 1397 April 29 MountAthos 

( 246) 1397 June 17 MountAthos 

sources Ign. Smol., Abbreu., p. 32 
c:al:.i:i.logues d. Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

Between the end of April and the end of August 139 7 Mount Athas was struck by a long 
seismic sequence. On 28 April there was a very strong earthquake; and on 29 April 
there was another. Further weak shoks occurred every day until mid-June 1397. On 
17 June 1397, between 0:00 and 1:00 UT (at matins), there was another strong earth. 
quake. The shocks ceased at the end of August 13 9 7. In none of these cases are effects 
stated in detail. 
The source is a contemporary one: the Russian traveller Ignatius of Smolensk, who 
wrote from Mount Athas itself In an addition to his Abbreviated Chronicle he records: 
"In the year 6905 [1 September 1396 - 31 August 1397], on 28 April [1397], the Saturday 
of the Week of Light, the Holy Mountain !Mount Athos] was dreadfully shaken like a 
trembling leaf, and that is still happening, and [the earth] went on shaking for half the 
day and then half the night, and on Sunday [29 April] morning [the earth] was severe. 
ly shaken, and until the eighth [ week] [the earth] shook slightly every day. On the 
Sunday of All Saints [17 June 1397], at the hour of matins [the Holy Mountain] was vio• 
lently shaken, and when the end of the year came, the earthquake stopped" (transl. 
I.Dorfman n-Lazarev). 

Bb ,TtiTO 6905 1v1t,cm-1a anpH}lHSI Bb 28 Bb cy6oTy CBfiJibla Herrt)m rpO3HO TIOTpSIC8JHJ. 

CB.ffTaa ropa, no.ao6uo OCHHOBY Jll1CTbl, l1 naKH TIOBTOPH, H naKH TIO}T,[ll-ll1 no,[lpbl;J{a, 11 naKH 

TIO}lli011\H BbCTpRce.1u:1, H llii yrpitt Bb He,r:it,JIIQ T Sl:KKO noTpRC8C51, ll t]O 8-ua ua f\CRKh ,r:ieHb 

JierKO TfUlC51WecG; Bl, ne,1:rt,lJO )KC 6ct,xb CB5!Tb!Xb Bb qacb yTpeHH OC}IMU TR%KO BbCTpRC 

ecR, 11 CKOlllJaowycR ,TbTbl TOMbl, J.I npecTa Tpycb. 

In the calendar of the Orthodox Church for the year 1397, the "Week of Light" was the 
first week after Easter, which fell on 22 April. The "eighth" week after Easter was the 
period from 10 to 16 June. The feast of All Saints (unlike that in the Catholic calen
dar) falls on the first Sunday after Pentecost, that is to say on 17 June in this case. 
The strong shock on 29 April 1397 may be the same one that struck the island of 
Cyprus that day (see the next entry). However, for lack of information about effects 
and times for both Mount Athas and Cyprus, we have chosen to describe the two events 
separately. The above is simply very preliminary information about a seismic 
sequence \vith an unknown epicentre . 

... 
1397 04 28 
localities lat. long. I 

]\'fount At hos 40 10 24 19 V·\'I 

1397 04 29 
localities lat. long. I 

MountAtho~ 40 10 21 19 V-VI 

1397 06 17 00:00-1:00 UT 

localitie~ lat. long. J 

MountAthos 40 10 24 19 V-VI 



( 247) 

• ca talog~es 

1397 April 29 Cyprus 
Notula in Darrouzes (1951, p.43, no.13j and fa Constantinides and Bmwning (1993, p.77) 

Wirth {1966); Evangelatou-Notara (1993) 

On 29 April 1397, the island of Cyprus was struck by an earthquake which is described 
as "great", but the sources do not specify its effects. Brief information about the earth
quake is to be found in a partly defective Notula in Paris manuscript graecus 1588, 
fol.203v.: 
''On the same day [29 April] there occurred a great earthquake, with the result that[ ... ] 
the [?] shook [ .. .] in the same and all flesh trembled, in the year 6905 [1 September 
1396 - 31 August 1397] [ ... ] of Our Lord". 

[-,1) a.u}rlf uµEpq. tyuve-ro [crernµo<;J µEya<; wcrn: ... tpEµav tCI. ... A.a £V CXUt1) Kat 

[etp6µu.~evl mfoa ocip~, EV ihn ,(->iE' ... 't'OU Xpw,ou. 

J;,,. 29 04 1397 
localities lat. long. 

35 00 33 00 

I 

NC ■ Cyprus 

( 248) 1399 July 20 Tusco-Emilian Apennines [northern Italy] 
",urc•• 1 [manuscripts] ASMo, Biblioteca, Mss., 162, Leggendario , fol.102r.; BNCFlorcncc, 

Magliabechiano, VIII, 1488, Ricardi, fol.95r. 

oources 2 

Pietro di Matt., Cron., p.43; Dominici, Cron., I, p. 65; Ann. Vet. M utin., col. 83; Delayto, Ann., 

col.958; Cron. Varign., III, p.466; Cron. Bologn., III, p.468 
BUBo, Mss., 429, [Cattaoi], Cron., fol.32r.; Mss., 1409, [st., fol.35r.; Mss., 583, Istor., fol.46v; 

lvlss., 81, no. 6, Bologn. Marc., Cron., fol.xxr. i Ms.~., 201 2, h.VI, no 2, Fm.mm.., fo 1.'.~CJV.; M8s. , 

294, Bianchini, Cron., fol.38v.; Mss., 1410, Stor., fol.22v.; BCABo, Mss., B.3454, Cron.; Zl·fa~., 

B.1090, Squarcio, fol.41v. ; Mss., B.2355, Bianchetti, Cron., fol.333; Mss. Malu., 59-63 , 
Bianchetti, Ann., I, fol.378; Mss. Gozz., 61,110.8, Fragm., fol.26v.; 
Pizolpassi, Summa, p.182; Tassoni, Cron., p.303; Ghirardacci, Hist., II, p.502; Bianchi, Cron., 

I, p.227 
~i,tariogTaphy Alidosi Pasquali (1621); Masini (1666); BUBo, Mss., 770, Ghiselli, Mem.; TiraboEchi (1793); 

AJ\fontese, Giacobazzi, Storia; Muzzi (1840-46); Guidicini (1868-73); Dondi (1896); Aleotti 

(1916); Soli (1931); Bergonzoni (1969, 1983); Ba11orri (2000) 
Jit..mw-o Camassi and Molin (1994); Guidoboni (1997); Guidoboni and Ciuccarclli (2003a) 
catak,g•.,~, o.. Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); Mercalli (1883); De Rossi (1889); Baratta (1899, 1901); 

Mil11e (1911); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
c~talogn~, p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973) ; Postpischl (1985); Cl''l'I (1999) 

On 20 July 1399, at about 23:00 UT (the fifth hour of the night, "Italian time"), a pow
erful and prolonged earthquake struck Modena, causing the collapse of many buildings 
in the city itself and the surrounding area. At Bologna, many walls collapsed, the bat
tlements on the garden wall of the town hall (formerly palazzo dei Signori) were shak
en and weakened over a stretch of about 38 m; and on 14 August they collapsed to the 
ground. In Florence, a tower collapsed between Porta S.Maria and the entrance to the 
Ponte Vecchio, causing severe damage but no victims. 
The earthquake was described as "very great" at Pistoia, but we have no information 
about effects there. It was also felt at Ferrara, but no damage resulted. About an hour 
later, there was a second but weaker shock at Modena, which did not cause any damage. 
According to an early 19th century local historian, various buildings "collapsed" in the 
earthquake at the old walled hamlet of Dismano, which now no longer exists but was 541 
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then near Maserno in the Modencsc Apennines. There are two contemporary sources 
which relate the earthquake to Modena. In the A..nnales Veteres Mutinensium, a com, 
pilation by several authors working at the same time, we read: 
"In the year 1399 [ ... ]. And on Sunday 20 July at the fifth hour, there was a great earth
quake, and after the sixth hour had rung, there was another". 

De anno MCCCXCIX. [. . .}. Et die XX Iulii die Dominico hora quinta fuit magnus 
terraemotus et sexta hora sonata fuit alius. 

There is a manuscript in the Archivio di Stato at Modena, entitled Leggendario del 
Monastero di Santa Chiara in Modena, in which we read as follows: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1399. On Sunday, after the fifth hour, as Monday was 
approaching, that is to say the twenty-first day of the month of July, there was a very 
great earthquake, such as had never before occurred in the city of Modena, to the 
extent that many houses and other buildings collapsed both jnside and outside the city. 
It lasted for a long time. And immediately after the main shock, there was another 
smaller one, which lasted only a short time". 

Anno domini MCCCLXXXXIX. Die dominica post horam quintam noctis veniente ad 
diem lune, silicet uigesimam primam mensis Juli), fuit Maximus terremotus sicuti forte 
unquam fuit in civitate lvfutine, in tantum quad multe domus et multa hedifitia 
ceciderunt tam in ciuitate quad extra ciuitatem. Et duravit per maximum spatium. Et 
immediate post illud maximum venit aliut parvum et modi.cum durauit. 

20 July was indeed a Sunday in 1399. Alessandro Tassoni, a 16th century chronicler 
from Modena, repeats word for word the information from the Annales Veteres 
J1utinensium. For Bologna, we have the account of a contemporary author who expe
rienced the earthquake himself. This was Pietro di Mattiolo, parish priest of the 
<.:h1.1rch of S.Michele del Mercato di Mezzo (the church no longer exists). He writes: 
"In 1399, on the Sunday night between 20 and 21 July, after the fifth hour had struck, 
there were such great earthquakes in the city of Bologna that the whole world seemed 
to be vio]entJy shaking and about to collapse; and the great shaking of the tower with 
the great bells in the tmvn hall of Bologna caused the great bell to ring several times 
of its own accord, and there was seen in the sky a great redness which seemed like a 
fiery flame flying through the sky, and it terrified the many people who saw it; and 
more than tenpertiche [about 38 ml of the battlements on the garden wall ofthepalaz
zo dei signori (town hall) were violently shaken and therefore broke; the result being 
that on 14 of the following month of August these battlements on the said wall col
lapsed to the ground over a stretch of more than ten pertiche". 

MCCCLXXXXVIIII, una domenega de notte sonade le zinque hare tra XX e XX.I dt del 
mexe de luglio, venne e sono gli terremoti grandissimi in la cittade de bollogn.a, in tanto 
ch.el p(J,reva che tutto lo mondo se commovesse e andasse in. squasso, E per lo gran 
squassare e cnmmoverse che se la torre da le campane grosse del comune de bollogna la 
campcina grussa sono alquante botte, senza esser da aLchuna persona sonada, E fo 
vezudo in agliere in cielo uno grandissimo rossore intanto che pareva una fiamma de 
fuogo che volasse per lo cielo, e fe grandissima paura a molta gente chella vide, E piu de 
diexe pertighe di merli del muro delorto e del palazio di signuri si commosse e si se 
roppeno pe.r tal partido, che puossa in fine ad'i XIIII del mese dagosto che venne gli detti 
merli del ditto muro chadenn in term, per lungheza de piu de diexe perteghe de comuno. 

There are two 15th century chronicles, the Varignana and the Bolognetti, which pro
vide information about the effects of the earthquake at Bologna, though in briefer form. 
The first of these records: 
"1399. There was so great an earthquake at Bologna on 20 July that many walls in 
Bologna collapsed, as did many battlements on the palazzo dei Signori, that is to say 
on the garden side". • 
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fig. 100 

1399. - Uno tremuoto fuo si grande in Bologna adi xx del mese de luglio che molte mure 
cadeno a terra in Bologna e molti merli del palazo di Signori, zoe dal lato de l'orto, 
andono a terra. 

The Bolognetti chronicle provides a report which is very similar to that in the 
Varignana chronicle. The earthquake is also mentioned in the Historia di Bologna by 
the Augustinian monk Cherubino Ghirardacc.:i, a reliable 16th century Bolognese schol
ar and historian who drew his information from Pietro di Mattiolo's chronicle, though 
he adds that many houses collapsed- a detail not provided by Pietro di Mattiolo. 
There is a Cronaca in diary form by Luca Dominici, a notary and politician of Pistoia 
who lived at the time of the earthquake, in which we find an entry relating to the 
month of July 1399 where the author refers to "very great" earthquakes at Pistoia, 
which caused a tower to collapse in Florence: 
"[ ... l in the said month of July [13991 in Pistoia and throughout that territory, one night 
at the sixth hour there were such very great earthquakes that a tower collapsed in 
Florence in a street between the Mcrcato Nuovo and the Ponte Vecchio, placing a num
ber of silk merchants' and goldsmiths' workshops in danger; and it caused great dam-
age, but no one was killed, thank God". • 

[. .. ] del detto rnese di {uglio in Pistoia e in tutto questo paese una notte alle 6 ore furno 
grandiss/mi tremoti per forma che a Firenze nella via che era Mercato Nuouo e Ponte 
Vecchio cadde una torre, che pericolo parecchie botteghe di setaroli e orafi e fece gran 
danni e non vi mod persona: lodato Idclio. 

AJthough Luca di Dominici's chronicle does not indicate tlw day of the earthquake, the 
fact that his report agrees with analogous information about Florence in another 
1'uscan source where the specific date 20 July is given, suggests that the earthquake 

0 

1399 
July 20 

30km 

543 
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was also felt on that day in Pistoia. This other Tuscan source is an anonymous 15th 
century manuscript (Biblioteca Nazionale, Florence, Magliabechiano, VIII, 1488), the 
author of which lived somewhere between Florence and Pisa. The text tells us: 
~In the year 1399 on the night of 20 July at about the fifth hour there were earthquakes 
in Florence. Many people felt them and a tower collapsed at Porta Santa Maria as well 
as seven workshops". 

Anno 1399 adi 20 di luglio la notte vegnente a ore {ere 5 venne tremuoti in Firenze e 

molti furono che li sentirono e chade 1 torre in porta santa maria e 7 botteghe. 

The author then adds a sentence which seems to contradict this, but may in fact be 
ref erring to a: very wide variety of effects even in a restricted area. In the Annales 
Estenses by Giacomo Delayto, a contemporary author who was a notary and chancellor 
to Marquis Nicola d'Este, it is recorded that the earthquake was felt at Ferrara: 
"On 21 July; towards the sixth hour of the night, there was an earthquake at Ferrara". 

Die XXI Julii circa horam sextam noctis fuit unus Terraemotus in Ferraria. 

It is likely that Giacomo is referring not so much to the second shock recorded in the 
Modenese sources, but to the stronger shock, that is to say the one which occurred at 
the fifth hour ("Italian time"). 
In our opinion, the information about damage at the old hamlet of Dismano must be 

i 
' I 
I 
·i 

taken into consideration, though with due caution. · i 
It is provided by the local historian Pellegrino Giacobazzi (18th-19th c.), whose manu
script history of Montese (a village in the province of Modena) may have made use of 
chronicles which are now lost. However, Giacobazzi does not specify the month and day 
when the earthquake occurred. This manuscript was used by Banorri (2000) a local his
torian of Montosc. 
)ro results were obtained from research at the Archivio di Stato in Bologna, where the 
following collections were consulted: Vicariati; Ufficio del Massarvlo dei lavvri del 
Comune; Ufficio dei fortilizi e di munizione dei castelli; Massari del contado; Comune, 
Signorie viscontea, ecclesiastica e bentivolesca; and Demaniale . 

.... 1399 07 20 23:00 UT epicentre 44 26 10 55 Io= VII Me= 5.8 Sites: 7 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. _T 

Dismano 44 14 10 55 VIII Florence 43 47 11 15 VI-VII 

Modena 44 39 10 56 vn Pistoia 43 56 10 55 V-VI 

Bologna 44 30 11 20 VI-VII Ferrara 44 50 11 37 F 

( 249 > 1399 September 20 Damascus [Syria] 
,mn,,e., Ibn Hajar, lnba', II, p.92 

litcratusc Taher (1979) 

catalogues p. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 20 September 1399, a slight earthquake was felt at Damascus. It is recorded by 
the contemporary historian Ibn Hajar (1372-1449): "During the night of 17 Muharram, 
the earth shook at Damascus; it was a slight earthquake". 

-~ :t.J)j ~t.;;.) J-!,--..::. .:....1..,-Jj i_,..:,-1.1 <J' ~ C'LJI J.} J 
.It.. 1399 09 20 at night 
localities 

Damascus 

lat. long. 

33 30 36 19 

I 

III-IV 



( 250) 

( 251) 

litet8-t".l.t"€ 

catalog 1!~8 d. 

• • • catalog,.1cs ·p. 

1399 October 21 Iadera [Croatia] 

1399 November 6 Iadera 

Paolo de Paolo, Mem., p.430 

Albini (2004) 

Kispatic (1891-92) 

Shebalin et al. (1974) 

This earthquake is listed in Kispatic's catalogue (1891-92) and recorded in the para
metric catalogue of Shebalin et al. (1974), but studies are still at a preliminary stage. 
The review carried out by Albini (2004) cons~ders the single source currently known 
to record it. All our information about this and another three earthquakes felt at 
Iadera (present-day Zadar) in the late 14th and early 15th century(see entries ( 229 ), 
( 233 ), ( 261 ) in this catalogue) come from the sole contemporary author to record 
them, namely Paolo de Paolo. He lived at Zadar and wrote a chronicle recording 
events at the city between 1371 and 1407. However, no manuscript copies or critical 
editions of Paolo de Paolo's work survive; all we have is a 1668 edition published by 
Giovanni Lucio, and we do not know whether it is complete and/or revised. In 
Thomas Trattner's republished edition of 1758, Paolo de Paolo's text is shorter than in 
Lucio's 1668 edition, so it is difficult to assess this "lost" source. 
Paolo de Paolo records the exact time of a sejsmic sequence between 21 October and 
6 November 1399, but has nothing to say about effects. Consequently, any attribu
tion of intensity is based solely on the words used to describe the shocks themselves. 
At about 15:00 UT on 21 October, there was an earthquake described in the source as 
"very great" (maximus): there were seven strong shocks·over a short period, the first 
of which is described as the "worst" (terribilissimus); and there were numerous fur
ther shocks the following night. Throughout the following thirteen days, that is to 
say, until 2 November, shocks were felt during the day and at night. Two of the lat
ter wore probab1y stronger than the others since Paolo de Paolo notes their date and 
time, but he adds no adjective which might throw light on their intensity. They 
occurred on 25 October at about 1:00 lJT. After three days of respite, the last shock 
was felt at about 15:00 UT on 6 November, and is described as "great and terrible" 
(magnus et terribilis). 
Paolo de Paolo's text, as published by Lucio (1668, p.430) is the following: 
"1399. [. .. ] On 21. October in that same year, towards the hour of vespers, there was a 
very great earthquake at Iadera with seven successive shocks, of which the first was 
the most terrible. And the following night there were further shocks, and again on the 
night of 24 of that month. There were shocks around midnight and at about the hour 
of matins, and then every day, by day and night, for thirteen days. Then the shocks 
ceased until 6 November, when there was a single great and terrible earthquake at 
about the hour of Vespers". 

1399. [. . .] Eod.em anno die 21 Octobris hara quasi vesperarum fuit maxim us 
terraernotus in Iadra bene . septies successive, ipsorum primus fuit terribilissimus, et 
nocte sequenti similiter fuerunt plures, et etiam nocte post die 24. ejusdem mensis circa 
mediam noctem et circa matutinos fuerunt terrae motus, et per omnes dies inter diem, 
et noctem usque ad dies 13. subsequentis modo cessauit terrae motus, et deinde die 6 
Novembris hara quasi vesperarum fuit similiter unus magnus, et terribilis terrae motus. 

This earthquake is listed in Shebalin et al. (1974) and dated 6 November. It is given an 
epicentral intensity of grade IX MSK, with doubt expressed by means of a question mark. 
According to Albini (1994, p.686), the fact that the indication of the date and time of 
the earthquake does not follow the description of effects, and that the writer goes on to 545 
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describe life in the town without recording any substantial change, suggests that the 
intensity has been overestimated and should be reassessed. However; Albini does not •• ij_'_.,
provide a suggested intensity. 
The source does not tell us whether the earthquake was felt elsewhere. It is there- !) 
fore not possible to attribute an epicentral intensity to the event, but only to the site. l 
We agree with Albini that it must be much lower than the value given in Shebalin --~ 
ei al. (1974). -~ 

~ 
1399 10 21 15:00 UT 

localities lat. long. I 

:t;adar 44 07 15 15 VI-VII 

1399 11 06 15:00 UT 

localities lat. long. I 

Zadar 44 07 15 15 V-VI 

< 252) 1400 January Brusa [north-western Turkey] 
SOU!'CCS 1 Chron .. min. Byz. 91.8, in Schreiner (1975, p.623); Notula in Schreiner (1977, p.616, no.60) 

previously published in Lampros (1910, p .149, no.90) 
h;,toriography Montfa ucon (17 39 ); Schreiner {1977) 
catclogues d. Grum el (1958); Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); Evangclatou-Not-ara (1993) 

On an unspecified day, perhaps in January of the year 1400, the town of Brusa (now 
Bursa) suffered serious damage, probably in an earthquake described as "great". Our 
uncertainty about this earthquake derives from the fact that the chronicle source which 
mentions Brusa is extremely brief and does not explicity state the cause of the damage. 
It is preserved in Sinai ms. (St.Cath.) 461, fol.34v. (published in Schreiner 1975, no.91): 
"In the year 6908 [1 September 1399 - 31 August 1400] Brusa collapsed'' . 

-,d1ri' exat.ci.cr8l]V T] Mnpoum:x. 

According to Schreiner (1977, p.366), this item of information is to be related to the 
Notula in Vienna manuscript Theologie graecus 104, fol.222v., published in Schreiner 
(1977, p.616, no.60) and previously in Lampros (1910, p.149, no.90): 
"A great earthquake occurred during the reign of the very pious Emperor Manuel, son 
of John Palaeologus, in the year 6908, in the month of January, in the eighth indiction 
11 September 1399 -· 31 August 1400]". 

E"f£V£,o cracr.uo,; µ{"{cxi; £7tt -rij,; ~CYCTlA-Fiai; mu C1.J<>£Bw,ci1ou pacrtAEWS K:upiou 
Mavoutjl, u\,ou 'Iwa.vvou wu TiaA.atoto-you, bt\ e-rou,; ,~QiTJ ', privt iavouapt(Q, 
l.volx:ncovoi; ri'. 

The above Notula 6rives the month of the earthquake (January 1400), but does not pro
vide any information as to its location. 
Evangelatou-Notara (1993, pp.95-6), ho«-·ever, chooses to identify two events: an earth
quake at Brusa in 1399-1400 and another in January 1400 at an unknown location. 
According to Ambraseys and Finke] (1991, p.537), the earthquake was strongly felt at 
Constantinople - an item of information which comes from :Niontfauccin (1739, I, 
p .533). Montfaucon states that his information about the earthquake at 
Constantinople comes from fol.222 of codex CCXL bombycinu8 Graecus in the 
"S.Cacsareae Majestatis Vindobonensi" library; but it should be noted that this same 
item of information from the same source, now referred to as Theologie graecus 104, 



(fol.222v.) appears in Schreiner (1977, p.616'. no.~0) ~~ving previously been p~blishe_d 
in Lampros (1910, p.149, no.90). In Schremers edition; however, Constantmople 1s 
not explicitly mentioned. This means that earthquake effects at Constantinople are 
a conjecture on the part of Montfaucon (1739) - plausible perhaps, but not explicitly 
recorded in the source. 

A 1400 01-
Jocalitics 

Bursa 

lat. long. 

40 11 29 04 

I 

VIII-IX 

( 253) 1402 July Gulf of Corinth [Greece] 
> tsunami, landslides, fissures, increased flow in springs <l 

Contarini Giovanni, Letter, 30 August 1402, in Thiriet (1959, pp.6-7); Delayto, Chron., col.974 

historiography Evangelatou-Notara (1986) 

literature Ambraseys and Melville (1995) 

catalogue, d. Perrcy-(1850); Mallet (1853); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

cat•logue, p. Papadopoulos (2000; 2003) 
c.otalogue, Ts Ambrasoys (1962); Antonopoulos {1980); Soloviev et al. (2000) 

• This earthquake, accompanied by a tsunami, has been wrongly located in the seismo
logical tradition. Thus Perrey (1850, p.20) and Mallet (1853, p.45), basing themselves 
on Delayto's chronicle, wrongly place it in Syria. Ambraseys (1962, p.901) and 
Antonopoulos (1980, pp.190-1) follow Mallet, placing the earthquake on the coast of 
Syria and Asia Minor, and dating it to 16 November 1403. 
This mistake of location was subsequently corrected in Ambraseys and Melvill o ( 1995, 
p.341), but some confusion remains as to the time and place of the event. The tsunami 
catalogue of Soloviev et al. (2000, p.40) relies on two different traditions for the event, 
and in effect creates a doublet: on the authority of Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 
it lists a tsunami in June 1402 and locates it in the Gulf of Corinth; and on the strength 

• of the tradition leading from Perrey (1850) and Mallet (1853) to Ambraseys (1962) and 
Antonopoulos (1980), it also lists a tsunami on 16 November 1403, locating it on the 
coast of Syria and Palestine. The information in Papadopoulos (2003, pp.442-43) comes 
fromEvangelatou-Notara (1986), who dates the earthquake to June in the year 1402. 
There is a primary source, however, which is given in Thiriet (1959, pp.6-7), and was 
used by Evangelatou-Notara in her study (1986) and later in her catalogue 
(Evangelatou-Notara 1993, pp.96-7), which has made it possible to establish a picture 
of effects for this earthquake, and to locate it correctly. 

Earthquake effects 
In July 1402, a strong earthquake struck the Gulf of Corinth 1n central Greece. The 
following localities were struck on the southern shores of the Gulf (northern 
Peleponnese): most of the fortress ofVostitsa (present-day Aigion) collapsed, as well as 
most buildings in its territory; the fortress of Diakofto, was completely ra~ed to the 
ground, tog-ether with the village and the mountain on which they stood; communica-
tions were interrupted; the fortress of Zakholi (present-day Evrostina), which stood on 
a very high mountain, collapsed, and the mountain itself split open; the fortress of 
Xylokastron was completely razed to the ground, and there were also extensive land
slips or landslides on the mountain where it stood, and many people were killed. The 
slopes of the northern coast of the Gulf of Corinth were also affected: some battlements 
fell from the fortress at Salona (now Amfissa); Vitrinitsa (now Tolofon) may also have 
suffered damage, but no details are known about effects there. 547 
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Tsunami and environmental effects 
The earthquake was accompanied by a strong tsunami, which struck both shores of the 
Gulf of Corinth. On the southern side, at a locaty not identified in the sources, the sea 
penetrated about 200 metres inland, and when it withdrew, fish were left lying on the 
shore. The tsunami ,vas more violent on the northern shore: first the sea drew back 
about 870 metres from the coast, and then it flowed back over the shore, penetrating 
more than 200 metres, destroying the wheat crop which the local people, citizens of the 
Byzantine Empire, were reaping, and forcing them to take refuge on a small hill. 
According to the source, this phenomenon occurred twice. 'When the sea grew calm 
again, many fish were found on the shore.. The sources speci(y two localities on the 
northern coast in particular mi having been struck by the tsunami; Salona (Amfls.sa) 
and Vitrinitsa (Tolofon). 
At Patras and Corinth, there was an increased flow of water from springs. As already 
pointed out, at Zakholi (Evrostina), which stood on a very high mountain, the moun
tain itself split open into four parts, and at Xylokastron there \Vero also extensive land
slips or landslides on the mountain where it stood. 

Historical sources 
Information about the earthquake and the tsunami are to be found in two sources: a 
letter in Venetian vernacular written about a month after the earthquake, and a con-

• temporary Latin chronicle. The letter was written on 30 August 1402 by Giovanni 
(Zuanc) Contarini, and reports evidence from the Capitano del Golfo, an official respon
sible for coordinating naval affairs of a military nature. It was sent to Domenico 
Soranzo, the writer's cousin, who was at Damascus on business and received the letter 
on 9 October 1402. Contarini writes: 
"The Capitano del Golfo has written to us here, telling astonishing news of the Morea 
[the Peloponnese]; this is what he writes: the castle and most of the town of Gustiga 
LVostitsa] lie in ruins, the castle of Diocopa [Diakofto] in the land of the Greeks, has 
completely collapsed, with the village and the mountain, and it is impossible to pass 
that way. Another fortress, calied Sachuli [Zakholi], at the top of another mountain, 
is in ruins, and the mountain, which is very high, has split into four parts; another cas
tle, called Chisilocastro [Xylokastron] lies in ruins along with the whole mountain, and · 
many people have been killed [ . .. ·1 We are also told that there was a storm with a groat 
deal of lightning: towns and mountains near the coast lie in ruins and the sea is now 
lapping inland more than three bowshots [c.1200 m]; [the Capitano] also says that the 
sea advanced more than half a bowshot inland [c. 200 m], and has remained in some 
caves, and in some places salt water like stagnant water has been left behind. [ .. . I 
because of the water rising, some fish were left on land, and were gathered up by those 
who were nearby, who bear witness that it really did happen. The fresh water in 
towns and villages has increased many times beyond the usual rate of flow, and these 
things happened from Patras to Corinth; in the region of Salona and Vitrinitsa, the 
earthquake seems to have been more in the sea than on land, judging by the great 
roaring and roughness of the sea: f .. .] the sea floor \vas seen to be uncovered over more 
than half a mile r.c.870 ml, and the sea rushed back and rose more than half a bowshot 
lc.200 m.l, as far a:s where wheat was being reaped, and the reapers, citizens of the 
Byzantine Empire, took refuge on a low hill, and these people said that the sea carried 
off the wheat which they were reaping, as well as other stacks of wheat which wE:rc 
near the sea [. .. ] And then the sea returned to its normal level, and it did this twice; 
and then the sea withdrew and the reapers, feeling safe, came down to the shore and 
found quanti6es of various kinds of flsh. The earthquake also affected the territory 
of Salona, and brought down some battlements, and at that time near Salona, a fire 
burned a mountain, which became all dried up. And on that day the weather ,vas very 
bad, with lightning and storm, and more than 500 houses were consumed by fire, and 
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fig. 101 

it was thought to have been caused by lightning! There were such large hailstones 
that they damaged vineyards and other things on the land, and killed all the animals 
that were out in the open. [The Capitano l said other incredible things, but all the 
things set out above were seen by a number of people. And.this, writes our Capitano , 
happened in July". 

El Capitano del Golfo a sc:ritto in questa terra corno in la M.orea esta de gran nouitade; 
scriue cuxi: el se derupado el caste lo e la tera de Gustiga per la maor parte, el castelo 
del Diocopa in tera dei Griexi, el paeso con la montagna del tuto e derupada, e dela 
non sc puo passa,: Un 'altra forteza, chiamada Sachuli, la qual iera in zima d'un 
allra montagna s'e derupada, e la montagna, la qual se altissima, se auerla in quatro 
parti; u.n'altro castelo chiarnado Chisilocastro e derupado tuto con la montagna, e 
morte asai persone [. . .}Bense dixe che lempesta foe fa lampi asai: a pre so la marina 
e derupado tere e montagne, et al presente bale il mar plu de tre balestrade; an.car di8e 
chel mar arese plu de meta balestrada et e romaxo in algune caverne, in algun luogo 
de !aqua salsa che e simile che laqua morta. [. . .] per lo asender del aqua, romase del 
pesce in tera, el qual fo tolto per quei era visini che testimonia esser vero. Le aque 
dolze dei luogi in fine a moltiplicado molto plui de luxado, e queste case e seguide de 
Patras fin al Choranto; in le parte de la S uola e de la Vetronissa par sia ::;tado el 
frramoto plui iii mar che in tera per lo gran brnmbolar et verzer del mar:[. . .] fo vez udo 
i [ondi plu de meta mio [miglio] de scoverto, et dapuo torna con irnpeto et asese plu de 
meta trar de bafostro in fin lagune ore in le qual se tibiava formento e romeni che 
tibiava se reduse suso uno mimticelo, i qual romeni dixe chel mar tolse quel formento 
el qual i tibiava, e pluxor altre mole de formentu, !equal iera deli intorno el mar[. . .J 
E' dapuo el mar torno in so esser e quasto fo per do fiade; e dapuo defeso il mar, i 
romeni fo sef{uro e uene a la marina e trovo di:verse zenerazion de pesci in quantitade. 
El teramoto fa ez iancliu in tera dela Suola e derupa alguni merli, in quella ora a preso • 
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la Suola un fuogo et arse una montagna laqual e deventada tuta arida. Et in qual 
di fo malisimo tempo de lampi e de tempesta, arsese plui de zinque cento case dal 
fuogo, immaginase fose da lampo! Fo tempesta si grosa che la consuma vigne et altre 
case de tera et a. amazado tute bestie se trova eser al descoverto. Dise altre COl!e 

incredibele, ma tute le sora dite cose e sia vezude per plui persone. Et questo scrive el 
nostro Capetanio eser stado de luio. • 

The information in the contemporary chronicle of Giacomo Delayto, a notary and 
chancery official, i.s much less precise. He simply locates the earthquake in Greece: 
"In that same year 1402, in lands overseas, and especially in certain areas of Greece 
there were such powerful and terrible earthquak~s that the walls and buildings of 
many towns and fortified villages were reduced to ruins; and many mountains split 
open and splintered into fragments; some rocks and villages were consumed by flames 
and reduced to ashes, having been struck by fire from heaven; the sea level rose up to 
half a bowshot [c.200 m) higher than usual, and in some places, because of the sea
wave, it withdrew about half a mile \c.870 m], and then threw itself violently upon the 
shore again, and once more concealed the sea floor". 

Eodem anno MCCCCII, in partibus Ultramarinis, et specialiter in certis Regionibus 
Graeciae, fuerunt Terraemotus adeo validi et terribiles, quod multarum Civitatum et 
Oppfrlorum moenia et aedificia corruerunt; multi quoque mantes scissi et delapsi; 
nunnullae rupes et villae igne coelesti in flammas et cinerem conversae; mare excrevit 
altius solito per dimidiam balistrat'am, et in certis locis ita secessit ex Terraemotu 
maritimo, quad fundus apparuit per medium miliare, et deinde cum. impeto rediit, et 
iuxta pristinum fund um operuit . 

..+.. 1402 07 - (fj; = 38 09 22 20 Io= X Me= 6.3 Sites: 6 1!3E: 4 Ts 
localities lat. • long. l localities lat. long. T 
Diakoft-0 38 11 22 13 X Amfissa 38 32 22 22 \-1,VII Ts 

Xylokastron 38 05 22 38 XEE Tolofon 38 22 22 12 VPlTP 1's 

Aigion 88 15 22 05 IX Corinth 37 56 22 56 F.F. 

F.vrostina :'l8 04 22 24 IXEE Patras 38 14 21 44 EE 

( 254 ) 1402 shortly after July 28 Constantinople [north-western Turkeyl 
sources 1 Chron. min. Byz., 49.10 in (Schreiner 1975, p.352) 

his\uriagraphy Schreiner ( 19 7 7 i 
catalog-.iesd. F,vangelatou-Notara (1993 ); *Papazacho.~ and Papazachou (1997) 

Shortly after 28 ,July 1402, Constantinople (now Istanbul) was struck by an earthquake 
described by the source as "great", but without any effects being specified. There is 
information about the earthquake in a Notula by a scribe named Dionysius in manu
script graecus 173, fo 1.138r. in the Staatsbibliothek, Berlin. The Notula was added to 
the chronicle called Chronicon breve Thessalonicense of which Dionysius himself was 
the copyist (Schreiner 1975, p.352, no.l0). After recording the battle of Ankara (28 
July 1402), in which Tamerlane defeated the Turks, the wdtcr - who was at 
Constantinop1c at the time - adds: 
"I, Dionysius, was then at Constantinople, and I saw an unusual spectacle, for refugees 
of every people, race and language arrived there. Then there was a great earthquake, 
and lightning struck". • 

fri:c Kat iorro 6 iltovum oi; cupif:lri v -c11vt Kail-ca {v Kwvcmxvn voun:6Act, Kat doov Oerx~w 
slvov, on:coi; cin:av ylvoi; K(J.\ tevo; KCll y;,.(i)(J(J{t e(j>OCl,CTEV <!Juya.<; f-V Ku)V0tO'.VtlV01Ji"C()/,.El. 

'COt£ yap Kat YE"{OVfV crncrµo,:; i::Kf.t(Jf µeyw;, ni\ Kf,pmwo.:; £7!'.£<,EV. 
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• Although it is not possible to put an exact date on the . earthquake, it must have 
occurred shortly after 28 July 1402, when the battle of Ankara took place. 

J;.. 1402 shortly after 07 28 

localities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

I 
VI-VII'? 

( 255) 1403 December 18 Aleppo [north-western Syria] 

( 256) 

~ources 

likrah1re 

,~t,, logo.ea d. 

c,italague, p. 

1404 February 20 Al-Marqab 

al- 'Ayni , 'Iqd, XX\~ p.2O3; al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, Ill/3, p.1122; Ibn Hajar, Inb a', II, p .262; Ibn 
al-Shihna, Rawdat, in Taher (1979, part in Arabic, p.199) 

Taher (1979); Poirier et al. ( 1980); Ambr.aseys and Melville (1995) 

Sieberg (1932a) 

Poirier and Tahel' (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 

On 20 :February 1404, a destructive earthquake struck Syria, particularly affecting the 
cities of Aleppo and Tripoli (or Tarabulus) and their provinces. A f:,rreat deal of damage 
occurred at Aleppo, and many buildings collapsed at Tripoli, as did part of' the castle of 
Al-Marqab. The most violent earthquake at Aleppo was follo,ved by a sequence of less 
powerful shocks which lasted until early July 1404, especially to the west of Aleppo. 
There had already been an earthquake there on 18 December 1403 about midday, but 
it did not cause any damage. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in the works of four contemporary 
Arab historians and men of letters. Ibn Hajar and Ibn al-Shihna tell only of effects at 
Aleppo. Ibn Hajar writes: 
"On 8 Sha'ban [20 February 1404] the earth shook violently at Aleppo and in its 
province, causing much destruction. Before that, there had been an earthquake on 3 
Jumada II [18 December 1403], at midday. Earthquakes foJJowed throughout the year, 
especially in the west" . 

..::.J_:,j_:;j bJ~ v--5L.l ~~~J :;-½~ .J _)_j y~l_, ,..,..L. -.::,j_}j 0L:---,-.':, If" c.:,--l!JI J 

..::.J)_:: ~ ~ t' ,ly-:.....'l/1 ~J :;~ ':JI 0.:14 --=--It'.; ~ 1 iY- J dJ::. J:3 
. •<1 L , - ~ ..;Ji ~- - IL J •,':J· fl ...::...;(5 , ~! j L . .-i ;___; ~ - :; •< J ·'l/· ~ "'T"-'° ... ..., ~~ .....,..r ~ ~'-.:7 ....,, ~ _J_) 

Ibn al-Shihna reports: 
"There was a tremendous earthquake at Aleppo and in other provinces; a great many 
places were destroyed; the earthquake was followed by a second series oflesser shocks . 
[At that time] earthquakes and wars intensified: and it seems clear to me that the 
world is approaching its end, and God is sending the earthquakes as a warning to sin
ners. Scientists explain the earthquakes in terms of the emergence of vapours". 

J_j'lj -:.U::. ~.J ~~ v5"Li 4;.,. ~..,..;,.. z~ -';1,_, ~ ~ :J _ _:,J_:: ,.::...;l.$" 

\.S-½ 0-::-: .pJI_, J_:;)l_)I _,~ WJ_, ~I_, J/cl.)1_ -_Ll 4-:--- .......... 1 ~--½~ 
~j 4,, <l.1I ._;y--"'-: Jji_)U ,ti.,.; JP ~.,JI.J '7'_.; ..i..3 _, .... .'-.11 ) _rlh.1I_, 'J..:.LJI 
..:,::.]-e i~ :;.i.,,._)I ,l.!...:.:; L..5 J,_/:}1 ►. l} .~.-...~ I .Jj-1.JC 0 .=.~J l,f""Wl 

. i _ _,.b./i I .. l .. d ... ,,,;; ~ 4- ~ ..::J I.,; , l.Sc,J l u I .J J L...:, .Jj I 

'I'he wars referred to by tho writer are those at the time of the second l\iongol invasion 
led by Tamerlane. The scientific explanation referred to is the Aristotelian pneuma 
theory. The reference in a1-'Ayni is briefer: 
"Chronicles record a violent earthquake in the province of Tripoli during the last ten 551 
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days of Sha'ban [13 February- 12 March], causing the destruction of many buildings". 

~lyh/1 ~~I ~ ~ Ll)_:, ..!:.,_,~ 0 ~ 0-" .r.;--:. "l/1 ~I J _.,l·~·>;··11 ...::.,~.JJ 

. . .:.~ '-::-½ I -=..... -4,;I 
' _, 

According to al-Maqrizi this earthquake struck Tripoli and Al-Marqab: 
"In the month of Sha'ban [13 February - 12 March] there was news of an earthquake 
which had struck Tripoli of the Lebanon and its province; many buildings were 
destroyed, including one side of the citadel of Marq ab". 

:;_j•I •, lA,.):il.., ..::.J·J·. L!.JI 1.1 L .-.L. · .....b..Jf -.)_;• · L......!. , ..r- • - J j ~ ..r-' '-' ~ - - V • tr 
:;_}I s..J.; --,-,;~ 4,:-. •-½ie 

In the same passage, al-Maqrizi goes on to list other localities in western Syria which 
in all probability suffered the effects of a different earthquake: one which occurred on 
29 December 1408 (see the entry concerned). . 
In Poirier and Tahcr's catalogue (1980, p.2193), the two earthquakes of 1403 and 1404 
are listed with some chronological imprecision: the first is dated to 19 instead of 18 
December, and no intensity level is attributed to Aleppo; the second is dated to 11 
instead of 20 February; it is located at Aleppo with an intensity of grade IX MM. Its 
effects are described and located in Ambraseys and Melville (1995 , pp.338-9), but no 
seismic parameters are provided. 

~ 
1403 12 18 
localities lat. long. I 

Aleppo 3fi 14 ;:17 10 N-V? 

1404 02 20 Sites: 3 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Al-Marqab SYR 35 09 35 57 IX Tripoli RI. 34 26 35 51 vm 
Aleppo SYR 36 14 37 10 vm 

( 257) 1404 November 5 - December 4 [Jumada I 807 H.J 
Aleppo [north-western Syria] 

source• Ibn Hajar, foba, II, p.296 
literatme Poiri.er et al. (1980); Ambraseys and Mel ville (1995) 

c•l• logues p. Poirier and Taher (1980); al-Hakeem. (1988) 

Between 5 November and 4 December 1404 (a period corresponding to the month of 
Jumada I in the year. 807 of the Hegira), an earthquake struck fear into the people of 
Aleppo, but there was no damage. The first shock was immediately followed by 
another. Information about the earthquake is to be found in the work of the contem
porary Arab historian Ibn Hajar: 
"In the month of Jumada I [5 November - 4 December 1404] there was a strong 
earthquake at Aleppo which struck panic into the local people. They implored God's 
help. When the first shock ceased, another followed, but there was no damag-e, 
thanks be to God". 

JL..::; <lJI ~J ly4-JJ 4J l.T"l:.JI t,__,.;..; ~ :tJ_:J.:, L ~_-,J.:, J _/:ll 0 ~4 .) 
_,_JJ ~I.J ~ . ~ ~J l_,lr ..:..~)-" f ~ 

The description of effects suggests that the intensity (grade VII MM) given by Poirier 
et al. (1980) and Poirier and Taher (1980) is an overestimate. 

1 



• 1404 11 05 - 12 04 [Jumada I 807 H.J 
localities 

Aleppo 

( 258) 

~ource 

lat. long. 

36 14 37 1Q 

l 
V 

1404 December 10 - 1405 December 9 [854A. e.J Hesat region 
[Armenia-Turkey] 
colophon in Xac'ikyan (1955, I, p.53, no. 54) 

lristori.agmphy Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

Between 10 December 1404 and 9 December 1405 (a period corresponding to the the year 
854 of the Annenian era), a violent earthquake caused extensive damage in the Resat 
region, destroying about ten villages. In om· present state of knowledge, the region of 
Resat cannot be identified. It was probably a region within ancient Armenia - a vast 
territory stretching from the extreme east of present-day Turkey to western Iran. The 
source for this event is a colophon in a rnenology, dated 854 [A. e.], from the monastery of 
Anclnapat. Unfortunately, even the monastery where tho codex was written has not 
been identified. "In this year an earthquake destroyed ten villages in the region of 
Heshat. In this year, water was so scarce that numerous river mills were shut down". 

8wt,u wJti zwr&u d-,, Q.PL'l '1 2,LzwmWJ t.rl.Jtir Jt1rwr tuwn.ut:.wg: 3WJUJ wtft, 2rn r_pu 
J~'i.Jg L4w4wul:igwu, np p.wq_mu q.Lmw11.wg 2uJ'1_wgp tuu141wutgwu:. 

Jt,,. 1404 12 10 - 1405 12 09 [854 A. e.] 
localities 

• J[e.sa.t 

lat. long. l 
IX-X 

( 259) 1406 before November 29 Tat'ev /Armenia] 
source• colophons in Xac'ikyan (1955 , I, p.57, no.59; p.80, no.77) 
histoi-iog, ~phy Zcyt'unyan (1991) 
catalogued. *Ambra8eys and Melville (1982) 

On 29 November 1406 a strong earthquake was felt at Tat'ev. An eye-witness in the 
monastery there recorded that it was strongly felt and buildings swayed. The seismic 
sequence continued for about a year, but without causing damage to buildings. 
The principal evidence for this event is a colophon in a manuscript of Gregory of'Tat'ev 
(no longer in existence), which was written on 29 November 1406 by Tovma Mecop'ec'i . 
It ends with two 8hort notes: 
"Glory to the mercy and the f?J of my Lord Jesus, who saved us from this earthquake. 
Oh, astonishing shocks, [the church of the] Holy Apostles in Tat'ev, the bell-towers, and 
the kawazan [staffs, or croziers, usually made of wood, metal or bone; in the Armenian 
liturgy they are presented during ordination] shook today, 29 November". 

4ium_p nri_npum[a!Jm'u Lt. q_[a"m[a-1:iw'i.J mlr t1J' titiunLU, nr JUJJULl 2wrd"1.l'wul q_lironLglr 
q_t.ftq, q_ji 2wp&ji t,p.ph qmbph: n q_wp1.J'wt1wL'1 zwp,hfuJ1Ju, q/1 zwrd-tJ ump[! 
U.n.w_pl:iwLu Sw[at;LnL , Li. q_w'uljwl~wmnun1 Lt.. q.wguJq_wt1u, nr h 'i.mJtiJf!.lip 1->jil". 

Another colophon, written by the same scribe in Yerevan manuscript 9247, fol.299r. , 
reports: 
"Now Iet me tell of the calamity to those who have doubts and are suspicious. Such 
was the quantity of our sins that an earthquake struck the earth, and so foundations 
shook, solid rocks were shattered, and many deacons were found dead; and the whole 

1 
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earth shook for a year. And during your tribulation, premature death reached the ter-
ritories of Jula and Shamb". • 

U,pl). , lJ.jUJlnd't,J' JWJU1f lj_wJrti q_uiri_lm U7WpwlfnLUU1UWQ LL 4u46tJ: 9]1 lj_wuu p.wq_tfn1_~t,UJu 
J'l:iri_ wg J'l:irng l::iritL 2 wpd- h 4 l:irwJbr I.Jr ti' 4J1 ijwultiWUlnt_ fit]1L up hp 4Pti '1-C.'l '1-ligu1u) Ii. 
4wp6p p.um ja-pL'ilp lj_tJJwg u.iw1.nwn.l::igwu, lt r_wq_nLtfl').pwljnLU!J J'tmJ,wL q.111wu , Lt wtf,.r~ 
ti 1Jw'i.J t.irl.Jtiru zwpd-1::iwt: bL Jtiu2.wJu 111wq.uwu.iti l1wJw.P l:ilju J'wij mwpwd"uJu p lll:irwJ 
liplJtiru p bnt.'l_WJ u_ ti 'C1JJJ'p_u ... 

This colophon was also written at Tat'ev (in the monastery of Mecop'), in the year 856 
(10 December 1406 - 9 December 1407). As for the references to Jula and Shamb, the 
text speaks of "death" (J'wfj) and not of earthquake, and refers in reality, as the subse
quent colophon text makes clear, to the death of some monks, an event unrelated to the 
earthquake . 

.A. 1406 before 11 29 
localities 

Tat'ev 

lat. long. 

39 23 46 14 

I 

VI 

< 260) 1407 April 9 - May 8 [Dhu'l-Qa'da 809 H.J Antioch [southern Turkey] 
source• al-Suyuti, Kash(, p.56 

Mersrnre Taher (1979); Ambraseys and Melville (1995) 

catal,Jguea p. al-Hakeem (1987) 

Between 9 April and 8 May 1407 (a period corresponding to the month of Dhu'l-Qa'da 
in the year 809 of the Hogirn), the:re was a destructive earthquake at Antioch which 
killed a great .many people. Information about this earthquake is to be found in the 
work of the Arab historian al-Suyuti (second half of the 15th century): 
"In the month of Dhu'l-Qa"da [9 April - 8 May 1407] the earth shook at Antioch. Many 
peoplo died in the ruins". 

·~'+ J-'--a.- j-'-') f ~ ..:.,l.-J ~ V~-Jj ~Lb.; 1 ..::.J.:,Jj • .:.....Lll '--?":. J 
Ambraseys and Melville (1995, pp.339-40) link to this event an earthquake which 
apparently struck the island of Cyprus on 29 April 1407. The evidence for this Cyprus 
earthquake comes from a partly defective Notula published in Darrouzes (1951, p.4:3, 1 

. no.13), who in any case dates the earthquake to 29 April 1397 (see the entry concerned). 

.A. 1407 04 09 - 05 08 IJ)hu'l-Qa'da 809 H.l 
localities 

lilltioch 

lat. Joug. 

36 14 36 07 

I 
VIII-IX 

( 261) 1407 June 25 Iadora [Croatia] 
source Paolo de Paolo, Mem., p.438 
litocatw·e Albini (2004) 

catalogl\es d . Kispatic (1891:92) 

This earthquake is liRted in Kispatic's catalogue (1891-92), but not in the parametric 
catalogue of Shebalin et al. (1974). Study of the event iR still at a preliminary stage: 
Albin i's (2004) review records the only known source at the present stage of research, 
In fact, all om information about this and another three earthquakes felt at Iadera 

-! 
i 



(present-day Zadar) in the late 14th and early 15th century (see the entries ( 229 ), 
( 233 ), ( 250 ), ( 251 ) in this catalogue) come froni the sole contemporary author to 
record them, namely Paolo de Paolo. He lived at Zadar and wrote a chronicle record
ing events at the city between 1371 and 1408. However, no manuscript copies or crit
ical editions of Paolo de Paolo's work survive; all we have is a 1668 edition published 
by Giovanni Lucio, and we do not know whether it is complete and/or revised. In 
Thomas Trattncr's republished edition of 1758, Paolo de Paolo's text is shorter than in 
Lucio's 1668 edition, so it is difficult to assess this "lost'' source. 
On 25 June 1407 at about 4:00 UT (in aurora), an earthquake described as "terrible" 
(terribilis) occurred at Zadar. Since Paolo de Paolo provides no further information 
about effects, any attribution of intensity is based solely on the word "terrible". 
The text of Paolo de Paolo as published by Lucio (1668, p.438) is the following: 
"1407. On Tuesday 21 June the church of St.Chrysogonus at Zadar was consecrated 
and on Saturday 25 June at daybreak there was a really terrible earthquake". 

1407. Die martis Iunii 21. consecrata fuit Ecclesia Sancti Grisogoni de Jadra die 
Sabbati 25. Iunii in aurora fuit ualde terribilis terraemotus. 

As for the earthquake's intensity, Albini (2004, p.686), thinks that the fact that the 
indication of date and time does not follow tho description of effects, and that the 
writer goes on to describe life in the town without recording any substantial change, 
suggests that there were no substantial effects. However, Albini does not provide a 
local intensity estimate. Since the source does not tell us whether the earthquake 
was felt elsewhere, it is not possible to attribute an epicentral intensity to the event, 
but only to the site. 

A 1407 06 25 4:00 U'l' 

localities 

Zadar 

lat. long. 

44 07 15 15 

I 

VI? 

( 262) 1408 January 3 Bologna [northern Italy] 
•utirce, J Pietro di Matt., Cron., p.199; Giovanni, Cron., p. 7; Delayto, Ann., col.1045 

,ou,ces ~ BUBo, }Js«. 2012, b.VJ, n .2, Framm., fol.63r.; Ghirardacci, Hist., 11, p.578 

hi,tr,riograµh;, BCAriosteaFe, cl.I, 105, Olivi, Ann.; Muzzi (1840-46); Davia (1909) 

lit,,,·~t. ,;,e Cama.ssi and Molin (1994-); Guidaboni (1997); Guidoboni and Ciuccarelli (2003a) 

cataloguc.s d. Bonito (1691); Perrey (l848); Mallet (1853); Mercalli (1883); Baralta (1901); *J3oschi et al. 

(1997, 2000) 

cat.alogue, v. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971): Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985) 

This earthquake was given an epicentral intensity of grade VIII MCS in Postpischl's 
parametric catalogue (1985). The information presented here is based on Boschi et al. 
(1997, 2000) and Guidoboni and Ciuccarelli (2003a) and permits a substantial read
justment of Postpischl's ( 1985) intensity estimate. 
On 3 ,January 1408, towards 16:30 UT (the 24th hour, "Italian time") an earthquake 
struck the city of Bologna. Buildings were shaken and the great bells rang at th.c old 
town hall (now the palazzo de! Podesta) and those of the cathedral of S.Pietro rang out 
three times as well; everyone was struck with fear . . At Ferrara, tho shock was weak 
and brief. This earthquake is recorded in three primary sources of the time, two from 
Bologna and one from Ferrara: the chronicle compiled by Pietro di Mattiolo, parish 
priest of the church of S.Michele dcl Mercato di Mezzo at Bologna (the church no 
longer exists); the Cronaca Bolognese by a priest named Giovanni, who may have been 
the parish priest of the church of S.Maria delle Grazie of Porta Ravegnana, and the 555 
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reliable Annales Estenses by Giacomo Delayto, a contemporary author who was 
notary and chancellor to marquis Niccolo III d'Este, lord of Ferrara. a 
Pietro di Mattiolo writes: 
"In 1408, on Tuesday, 3 January, at about the 24th hour, there were very great earth.
quakes in the city of Bologna, causing great amazement and fear in those who felt 
them. These earthquakes arid the great shaking caused the great bell of the arengo of 
the commune of Bologna and the great bell of the tower of S.Pietro Maggiore to sound 
three times each without being touched or rung by anybody". 

MCCCCVIJI. uno martidi che fo adi, III del mexe de genaro, circa le XXIIII hore venne gli 
terremoti grandissimi in la citade de bologna, con grandissima amiratione e paura d'ogne 
persona, che questi terremoti sentr, per gli quali terremoti e commovementi, la campana. 
grossa da l'arengo del comuno de bollogna, e la campana grossa de la torre de sam piedro 
maore deno tre botte zascuna senza esser tochade ne sonade da alchuna persona . 

. The priest rnovanni records: ''1408, on the third day of the month of January. 
Earthquakes occurred in the year and on the day recorded above. It was a Tuesday, 
and it happened in Bologna, and many people fe]t these earthquakes". 

Millesimo CCCC VIII die III mensis Jenuarii. 
Venen i teremotti al millesimo e di ch e scripto de sopra, e fo in martid i e f'o in bologna 
questo e multe persone iesenti quisti teremotti etcetera 

3 January was indeed a Tuesday in 1408. The earthquake was probably felt at 
Ferrara. The Annales Estenses by Giacomo DeJayto repmt a slight shock at Ferrara 
for the same day, 3 January 1408, but the time indicated is different from that in Pietro 

. di Mattiolo's chronicle; dawn instead of dusk. It is our opinion, however, that thi8 was 
the same earthquake as at Bologna, rather than a distinct and separate shock. 
Giacomo Delayto writes: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1408, on the third day of January, at da,vn, there was an earth
quake, but it was brief and the shaking ,vas moderate". 

Anno Domini MCCCCVIII die III Januarii, in aurora fuit terraemotus, sed brevis, el 

modicae exr:ussionis. 

Amongst the substantial number of 15th century Bolognese chronicles, we find no men
tion of the earthquake either in the Bolognetti, Rampona and Varignana chronicles, or 
in tho Memoriale historicum by the notary Matteo Griffoni. But it is mentioned in the 
Historia di Bologna by the Augustinian monk Cherubino Ghirardacci, a reliable 16th 
century Bolognese scholar and historian, whose source of information is the chronicle 
of Pietro di Mattiolo (ca.1350-1425). There is no mention of the earthquake in the 
chronicles of other cities in the Po Plain, such as Mantua and Venice. 

A 1408 01 03 16:30 l!T 

localities 

Bologna 

lat. long. 

41 30 11 20 

I 

V 

localities 

Ferrara 

lat. long. 

44 50 11 37 

( 263) 1408 December 29 Western Syria and Cyprus island 
C> tsunami, fissures; landslides, avalanches <! 

source., Ibn Hajar, Inbn, U, pp.400-401 ; al-\foqrizi, al-Suluh, 111/3, p.1122 

literature Taher (1979); Poirier et al. (1980); Ambra~eys and Melville (199G); Ambraseys 

and Jackson (1998) 

cdtslogue, d. Eva ngela tou s'.'fotara ( 1993) 

c•t«lo;,;m p. Po,rier and Tah()r (1980); al-Hakeem (1988) 
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~~~- On 29 December 1408; a destructive earthquake occurred in western Syria and the island 

of Cyprus. Major destruction occurred at Shughr Bakas, including the citadel, where 
only about fifty inhabitants survived. There was damage at Laodicea (now Al-Ladhiqiya) 
and Balatunus (present-day Qalat al-Mahalibah), \vhere the citadel collapsed and 15 peo
ple died; 15 peop~e were also killed at Jablah. A great deal of damage is also reported as 
having occurred m Cyprus. 
The earthquake had striking effects on the earth's surface: between Qusayr and 
Saltuhum the earth split open over a mile. The earthquake probably set a landslide 
in motion near Saltuhum and surface strata slipped for about a mile. Although the 
account of this latter phenomenon looks like a literary topos (a village moving from one 
place to another while its inhabitants sleep) a real landslide probably did take place. • 
The place called "Saltuhum" or "Saltuham" (and there are other variants) has not been 
identified. 'Ambraseys and Melville (1995, pp.340-1) suggest that it may have been 
about 20 km south of Qusayr, probably near Jisr al-Shughr on the Orantes, that is to say 
in the area ·where the earthquake effects were strongest. Am.braseys and Melville inter
pret what we are told about the distance between Qusayr and Saltuhum, where the 
earlh split open, as being a barid (or baryd), a unit of distance equal, at least in theory, 
to about 20 km. However Ibn Hajar, who is the most important Arabic source for this 
earthquake, uses the tenn "mile" for this distance -the same word, that is to say, which 
he uses a little later in connection with the Saltuhum landslide, and which Ambraseys 
and Melville (1995) themselves use in their translation of the passage from Ibn Hajar. 
We have therefore assumed that the phenomenon described, namely the earth splitting 
open, stretched for an "Arabic mile" or about 1,8-2 km. An avalanche plunged down 
Mt.Cassius (jabalAqra') and into the sea. The earthquake also gave rise to a tsunami, 
perhaps in the stretch of sea opposite or to the south of Mt.Cassius, but there is no 
specific information available as to its location. The tsunami threw boats out of the sea 
on to the shore; but there was no other damage, The most detailed information about 
this earthquake is to be found in the work of lbn Hajar, a contemporary Arab historian: 
"On 10 Sha'han there was a tremendous earthquake in the region of Aleppo and 
Tripoli; the shock caused destruction at Laodicea and Balatunus; the citadel of the lat
ter town collapsed, and 15 people were killed in the ruins. 15 people were also killed 
at Jabala. The who]e of Shugbr Bakas was destroyed, including the citadel, and only 
about 50 of its inhabitants survived. The earth split open for a distance of about a 
mile, from Qusayr to Saltuhum - the latter is a mountain village - and it moved 
about a mile, including trees, streams and inhabitants, without anyone realising what 
was happening. The earthquake also struck Cyprus, causing a great deal of damage 
there. It also struck the coastal and mountain areas; snow on the summit of 
Mt.Cassius (jabal Aqra') was seen to come down to the sea. A high tide stretched over 
10 parasangs rG4 kml. Sailors .said that boats at sea were pushed on to the land by 
the tide; when the sea fell back, nothing proved to have been damaged". 

v- '7'fa u----l-:1_,.b.., ~__b ~:J.i ~ly r.) ~ .J_:J_:i .::..~L,. 0 ~ _,..':.le J 
~ ~ r ~.} I ...:...:...:; • ~ l.,._j ,_,.....b ~ :t....li ..::...b.L. _, • ~ ....;,. (? L. j ~ °'.J..: _, ._;; ~ °'.DJ 
~) f , 1.1 ~-· .:..,L,. •:.- le_, I.I< LS:, •• · · ..:c.., • ~ .....:...,,o • ~ ..:.,l., ~ 
~ L-" . ../ '+'-"-"-" ~ V" . _)""-' ,.r'J _, u-- . . . ~ 

~J ~_,.:-..L. ~j ~I ~ v;' J.::-- , ~1.., ~_;\II - - ~ ·t_1 ~ u _ ,; ~ 
..;_._____;L$"J ..!..ll~ IJ_,~ r.., 4-J..,-.IJ ~1_1 L,,,_,~~ J::-. _,..i.:; ,.:: .. J:...-:,.;U ~ J_,..; ~ 

,yl_; J_;c ~ ..l.......>,r'J ,J.a..LJIJ J4J½ ..:...,l.$"..1& v-S'L..1 ~ ~~ V".r.-½ ll_:,J_jJI 
~I J.i, 1 _;$::OJ t:,-1_,..i J...!:...& ~I ~.J ½ ~-' _;-=,--:JI ~j Jy ..uJ t.>-3\'I J4JI 
0lS' L..$' , UI ~Le, ~ ~ J _,--...::,; I U '-"" _;':11 0 .Lc. ~ J c:-' UI J~ I ,i, '7'...SI _)I ) 

• .1.:..) ..:~ r-Ll 
The information about Laodicea, Jablah, Balatunrni e Shughr Baka8 given in al-Maqrizi's 
record of the 1404 earthquake probably refers to the event of 1408: "The earthquake also 
affected Laodicea, Jabala, the citadel of'Balatunus, Shughr Bakas, and a great many vil
lages in the mountains arid along the coast; many people died in the ruill8". 557 
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Poirier et al. (1980) and Poirier and Taher (1980) date this earthquake to 30 December 
1408 (instead of 2-9 December) and apply the term "heavy destruction" only to the 
Antioch (Antakia) area (but there is in fact no .evidence for such effects there) and to 
Aleppo. The fact is that the principal source for this event (Ibn Hajar) simply indi
cates that the Aleppo region was sLrmk, without referring explicitly to the city itself: 
These same authors locate the tsunami at Al -Ladhiqiya, but here too we have to note 
that Ibn Hajar does not indicate a specific location for the event. 
Ambraseys and Melville (1995, pp.340-2) pay particular attention to discussing the 
possible location of the place called Saltuhum (or Saltuham etc.) and 8uggcst that the 
"surface faulting" may have stretched for at least 20 km from Qusayr, either south-west 
towards the coast, or south,vards along one or more strands of the Dead Sea fault. 
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( 264) 

( 265) 

soun.·e~ l 

50urcc 2. 

1409 August 14 Ferrara [northern Italy] 

1409 August 17 Ferrara 

BCAriostcaFe, cl.I, 534, Da Marano, Cronica; ASMo, Ms., 44, Frammenti, fol.2 
Diario Ferrarese, p.4 

Guidoboni (1986) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition, but is recorded in 
Guidaboni (1986, p.282). 
During the night of 16-17 August 1409 (at about 00:35 or 02:35 UT, that is to say during 
the sixth or the eighth hour in "Italian time" - the sources are not in complete agree
ment on this point), an earthquake was felt at Ferrara and caused a number of chimneys 
to collapse. It was probably an earthquake oflocal origin, for the sources maintain that 
·it was not felt in other parts of the Ferrara area. It was preceded by a weak shock, fe1t 
at Ferrara on 14 August at about 08:45 UT (the fourteenth hour in "Italian time"). 
The sources are three 15th century Ferrarese chronicles, two of which are unpublished: . 
the Italian vernacular chronicle by Giacomo da Marano (1344-1412), which was written 
in the early 15th century and is now in the Biblioteca Comunale Ariostea in Ferrara 
(Manoscritti, cl.I, 534); a fragmentary and anonymous Latin chronicle dating to 1409, 
now in the Archivio di Stato in Modena (Manoscritti, 44); and the Diario f'errarese, a 
work which may have been compiled by a Ferrarese notary who lived between 1430 and 
1502, and which summarises information on the earthquake probably obtained from 
Giacomo Da Marano's chronicle. Giacomo Da Marano's chronicle records: 
"How there was a very great earthquake at Ferrara. 
In that year (1409], during the night of Friday to Saturday 17 Auf,>ust at the sixth hour 
of the night, there was a very great and dreadful earthquake in Ferrara. It was enor
mous in the opinion of many elcler1y men who could not remember ha\ing felt a greater 
shock than this, and many chimneys collapsed in the city. But although this was a ter
rible and very great earthquake, it was not felt outside the city gates or anywhere else". 

Come el trete uno grandissimo taramoto in Ferrara. 
De ditto anno 1Jiegnare de notte vegnando al Sabatho chera a di 17 de Agosto nele 6 hore 
de notte trette uno grandissimo et spaventoso taramoto in Ferrara el qualle fu molti 
smisurato che per la opinione de molti hominj antichi non se aricordavano maj piu 
havere sentito el niagiore taramoto de questo, et cade in la Citta de molti caminj per la 
terra. Et questo taramoto quantunqua si stato terribile et fuora de modo grandissimo 
pero el non fu sentito fuora de le porte de la Cittade ne anche in alcuno altro locho. 

Although the fragmentary chronicle of 1409 is terser than the above, it docs mention 
that the stronger shock was preceded by a weaker one on 14 August: 
"Earthquake In that same year 1409, on Wednesday 14 August, there was a single 
weak earthquake at about the fourteenth hour. 
Earthquake During the night of 15 August, shortly after the eighth hour, there was 
another earthquake, but [this time] it was strong. 

Terremotus Eodem anno MCCCCVIIIJ die mercurij XIIIJ Augusti circa horam XlllJ 
fuit terremotus unus mediocris. 
Terremotus Nocte que secuta fuit post diem XV Augusti paulo post horam octavam fait 
alius terremotus set magnus. • 
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1409 08 14 8 :45 LT 

localities 

Ferrara 
lat. long. 

44 50 11 37 
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1409 08 17 0:35-2:35 U'l' 

localities 

Ferrara 

lat. long. 

44 50 11 37 

I 
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( 266) 1409 November 15 Parma [northern Italy] 
sm,rrc, BPalatina, Parma, Mss. Parm., 459, Cont. , in Edoari de Erba, Miscell., fol.245; Mss. Parm. , 

978/2, Estratto, fol.48v. 
historiography BPah1.tina, Parma, Mss. Parm., 126 [Vaghi], Cron., fols.138v.-139r.; }.1ss. Parm., 460/8), 

Cron., p.446; ASPr, Mss. 78, Gozzi, Mem.; Pezzana, Storia, II, p.134 
""'"logu,,sd. Benassi (1899); Baratta (1901); Milne (1911); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
,aislogu~, p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozza et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 15 November 1409 at 11:15 and 12:15 UT (the 19th and 20th hours, "Italian time"), 
Parma was struck by two earthquake shocks. They knocked down many chimneys, 
many of the battlements on the to,,vn ball, and an otherwise unidentified wall of the 
church of S.Ai:,>nese. 
This event is not recorded in contemporary chronicles from Emilia, nor in the admin
istrative, institutional and church documents of the time. But it is recorded in vari
ous later manuscript chronicles from Parma, from the 16th century onwards. The fact 
that the earthquake is recorded in very similar terms in all these chronicles, makes it 
reasonable to suggest that they all rely on a common source which is now unknown. 
In the anonimous additions to Giovanni Cornazzano's chronicle, which continue it up 
to 1527 and are preserved in the Miscellanea storica di cose Parmigiane by Angelo 
Mario Edoari de Erba (Biblioteca Palatina, Parma, Manoscritti Parmensi, 459, 
fol.245), we read: 
"1409. On 15 Nove1'l'l.ber at the 19th and 20th hours there was a greaL ear'Lhquake 
which knocked down many battlements on the Palazzo di Piazza [the town hall] and 
many on the wall of S.Agnese as well as many chimneys". • 

1409. 15 Novembre a ore 19 e 20 f'ugrande terremoto, che atterro del Palazzo di Piazza 
molti merli e molti del muro di S.Agnese con molti camini. 

The same information is to be found in another 16th century manuscript preserved in 
the Biblioteca Palatina at Parma (Manoscritti Parmensi, 978/2, fol.48v. ). 
Research carried out at the Archivi di Stato of Parma and Reggio Emilia produced 
no relevant information. In the latter Archives we consulted the following collcc
iions: Carteggi (Carteggio degli Anziani); Reggimento (Carteggio del reggimento o 
governativo o della luogotenenza); Consigli (Provvigioni o riforinagioni del consiglio 
generale). 

~ 1409 11 15 11:15 UT 

localities 
Parma 

lat. long. 

44 48 10 20 
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( 267) 1411 January 9 Ferrara [northern Italy] 
so.ar::e 1 

~ource 2-

TICAriost-eaF'e, cl.I, 534, Da Marano, Cronica 
BAVat, Chigiani, LI.6, Crnnica di Ferrara, fol.9r. 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
On 9 January 1411 between about 01:30 and 02:30 UT (between the 9th and 10th hour 

l 
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in "Italian time") a strong earthquake (probably a sequence of shocks) struck the city 
of Ferrara, causing the collapse of a very large number of chimneys and inflicting a 
great deal of other damage ?oth in the city and the surroun~ing countryside. It _was 
felt more than 30 km [15 miles] from Ferrara, and across th1s area there was senous 
darn.age to houses, though the localities concerned are not identified. 
The sources are two unpublished 15th and 16th century Ferrarese chronicles: the 
chronicle in the Italian vernacular written by Giacomo da Marano (1344-1412) in the 
early 15th century and now in the Biblioteca Comunale Ariostea in Ferrara 
(Manoscritti; 534), and an anonymous 16th century manuscript chronicle now in the 
Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, in the Chigi manuscript collection (I.I.6). Giacomo da 
Marano's chronicle records: 
"How there . was a very great earthquake at Ferrara. 
In that year [1411], on Friday 9 January between the 9th and 10th hour there was a 
very great earthquake in Ferrara, lasting for little less than an hour. It was quite ter
rible and frightening and caused a huge number of chimneys to collapse. It also 
caused a vast amount of damage in the city, and was felt for about 15 miles around 
Ferrara as well. It destroyed great numbers of houses there as well as many reed[?] 
banis, and it was the precursor of famine". • 

Come el trette uno grandissimo taramoto in Ferrara. 
De ditto anno viegnare adi 9 de Zenaro fra le 9 et le 10 trete uno grandissimo taramoto 
in Ferrara el qual duro pocho mancho de una hora el qual fu molto terribile et 
spaventoso et fece ruinare infinito numero de caminj. Et anche fece asai altri infinitj 
malj in la Cittade, et anche fuora de la Cittade et questo taramoto fu sentito cercha 15. 
miglia atorno atorno a Ferrara. Dove che fece ruinare infinite case et molte tieze de 
Cana et fu ambasatore de la Carastia. 

~ 1411 01 09 01:30-02:30 CT 

localities 

Ferrara 

lat. long. 

44 50 11 37 
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( 268 ) 1414 Gargano peninsula [southern Italy) 
•ourco Joanna II of Anjou (queen), Exemption, document quoted in Giuliani {1768) 

histo,;ograJJhy Giuliani (1768); Ranieri (1949) 

catalogues a. Baratta ( 1896, 1901); Milne ( 1911); *Boschi et al, ( 1995 , 1997, 2000) 

catalogues~. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozza et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

In 1414, Vieste (now in the province of Foggia, on the Adriatic coast of the Gargano 
peninsula) was seriously damaged in an earthquake. The town lay within the territo
ry of the Capitanata province, which belonged to the kingdom of Naples. 
There is a record of the earthquake in the work of a local historian called Giuliani 
(1768). He mentions documents from the Chancery of the kingdom of Naples, accord
ing to which queen Joanna II of Anjou (1414-1435) granted several years' tax exemp
tion to the town of Vieste, as well as many other privileges. According to Giuliani, 
these documents were lost in a fire, and hence they cannot now be traced. The grant
ing of extended tax exemptions to the town suggests that there .had been widespread 
destruction . 

.4. 1414 - -
locnlities 

Vieste 
lat. long. 

41 53 16 11 
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( 269) 1414 August 3 Northern Tuscany [Italy] 
soul'ces [manuscripts] B);CF!o.rence, Magliabechiano, VIII, 1488, Ricordi, foL95r. ; 

Notula , in Pilla (1846, p.200); Pietro di :Vlatt., Cron., p.260 
hi.,,,,rio • .,,aphy Ghirn.rdacci (1596-1657); BUBo, 770, Ghiselli, Mem.; AMontese, Giacobazzi, Storir:; 

Banorri (2000) 

ht~r~oure Castelli et al. (1989); Castelli and Monachesi (l.996) 

cfic~lognc, d . Pilla {1846); Pcrrey (1848); :\fallet (1853); MercalH (1883); Baratta (1901) 

c~t,.logue., p . Gi or get ti and laccarino ( 1971 ); C arrozzo et al. (1973 ); Postpischl ( 1985 J; Nlonachesi and 

Stucchi (1997) 

Postpischl's (1985) parametric catalogue lists an earthquake at 3 August 1414 on the 
basis of Baratta's (1901) catalogue. It is given an epicentral intensity of grade VU 
MCS and located at Cascina (province of Pisa). . It is not included in the CFTI cata. 
loguc (Boschi et al. 1995, 1997, 2000) because its intensity is below the VII-VIII MCS 
threshold. Nor does it appear in CPTI (1999). The reason for this exclusion is set out 
in Castelli et al. (1989, pp.162-3), and especially in Castelli and Monachesi (1996, 
pp.1031-5). While expressing certain misgivings, these authors think that the 3 
August 1414 shocks arc in fact to be related to the 7 August 1414 earthquake in the 
province of Siena (see the next entry for that event). This interpretation has also been 
accepted by the DOM database (Monachesi and Stucchi 1997) on which the CP'rI 
(1999) catalogue is based. 
It is our opinion, however, that the 3 August shocks are distinct from those of 7 August 
The sources which record the 3 August shocks are in fact entirely acceptable as far as 
chronology is concerned: the Notula made at the convent of S.Caterina in Pisa and 
Pietro di Mattiolo's chronicle - two contemporary, local and mutually independent 

. sources - specifically state that the earthquake occurred on Friday, 3 AuguRt, and 3 
August was indeed a Friday in 1414. The literature is already aware of these sourco.s, 
and we have been able to add an additional manuscript source concerning Florence 
(ENC, Florence, Magliabechicuio, VIII, 1488, fol.95r.). It contains infonnation about 
the shocks of 3 August and those of 7 August as well (see the next entry). We there
fore concluded that the earthquakes of 3 and 7 August 1414 were separate events with 
different areas of origin. 
On the evening of 3 August 1414, a earthquake described as "very great" (m.aximus) 
struck northern Tuscany. The scarcity of information as to the localities affected 
makes it impossible to establish the exact epicentral area. At Pisa, and probably at 
Lucca and other unspecified places in Tuscany, the inhabitants tled in terror from their 
homes, fearing that they would collapse. Two shocks were felt in Florence, but their 
effects are not specified: one was at 17 :35 and the other at 18:15 UT (22:40 and 23:20 
in "Italian time"). Earlier on that same day, 3 August, another shock had been felt, 
apparently an hour and a quarter before sunrise (i.e. at about 03:00 TTT). The evening 
shocks were also felt at Bologna. 
According to an early 19th century local historian (Pellegrino Giacobazzi), a tower par• 
tially "collapsed", causing severe damage to the buildings below, at the old walled ham
let of Dismano, which now no longer exists but was then near Maserno in the 
Modenese Apennines. In our present state of knmvlodge, there are three contempo
rary local sources (one manuscript) which record the event. A Notula made by the 
Dominican friars of the convent of S.Caterina in Pisa, published in Pilla (1846, p.200l, 
is known to the seismic catalogue tradition and is referred to in Baratta (1901, p.62). 
This Notula uses the Pisan Incarnation style, which is one year ahead of present-day 
reckoning for the period between 25 March and 31 December: · 
"Note that in the year of Our Lord 1415 in the style of the city of Pisa [1414 in mod· 
em terms], in the cities of Pisa, Lucca and Florence, and in their contadi [rural area 
subject to the urban authorities], as wc11 as in many other parts of Tuscany, there was 
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a very great earthquake on Friday 3 August., in the evening, at the twenty-second hour, 
and men and women fled from their houses and shops in terror, not knowing where to 
go and fearing that their houses and other buildings would collapse in ruins; and those 
who saw these things at Pisa also heard from travellers about other places where this 
sign had had extraordinary effcctR; and I have ·written these things down in this book 
to boar witness to the truth, so that we may all be ready, for Our Lord Jesus Christ 
intends to come and call us to account. Thanks be to God". 

Nola quad Anno Domini MCCCCXV secundum usum Civitatis Pisane, in Ciuitate 
Pisana, et Lucana et Florentie et in eorum Comitatibus, et multis alijs locis Tuscie fuit 
factus Terremotus maxirnus die veneris in sero uigesima secunda hara die tertio augusti, 
et homines et persone stupefatti fugiebant de extra dombs et de apotecis earum, et 
nesciehant quo ire credendo qnod omnia edifu:ia et domos deberent cadere et ruinare; et 
qui hec vidit Asis, et audivit a uiatoribus de alijs locis qui dicebant mirabilia magna 
de hoc signo, in testimonium ueritatis in isto lihro hec scripsit, ut omnes stent parati 
quia Domi.nus Noster Jhesus Christus vult venire ad excitandum nos. - Deo gratias. 

The other contemporary local wurce is the chronicle of Pietro di Mattiolo, priest at the 
church of S.Michele del Mercato di Mezzo in Bologna (it no longer exists). This chron
icle is cited in Castelli et al. (1989), and was already known, indirectly, to Baratta 
(1901) through the work of Ghirardacci (ed. 1596-1657), one of the most authoritative 
early modern texts in Bolognese histoiiography. Pietro di Mattiolo writes: 
"1414. On the third day of the month of August, which -..vas a Friday, between the 
twenty-second and twenty-third hours, there were earthquakes at the city of Bologna". 

MCCCCXJIII Adt terzo del rnexe d'ago;;to, e fo uno uiegniri tra le XX.II e le XXIII hare 
fono gli terremoti in la Citade de hollogna. 
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~he unpublished so~rce is unkn.own both t_o the catalogue tradition an~ seismological · 
literature, and consists of a bnef report m a 15th century manuscript copy of th 
Ricardi di gmn freddi e gran caldi dovizie e mrestie (Biblioteca Nazionale Centralee 
Florence, Magliabechiano, VIII, 1488). It is the most specific source as regards th~ 
time of the shocks: 
"In the year 1414 on 3 August [in Florence] there was an earthquake 11/4 hours before 
sunrise and then there were two more that same evening at 22 2/3 and 23_ 1/3". 

Anno 1414 adi 3 d'agosto fu uno trerriuoto inanzi il levare del sole hora 1 1 I 4 e poi ne 
furono 2 la sera medesima a ore 22 2 I 3 ea ore 23 1 / 3. 

In our opinion - as in the case of the earthquake of 20 July 1399 (see the entry con
cc1:ned) - the information about damage at the old hamlet of Disroano must be taken 
into consideration, though with due caution. It is provided by the local historian 
Pellegrino Giacobazzi (18th-19th c.), whose manuscript history ofMontese (a village in 
the province of Modena) may have made use of chronicles which are now lost. This 
manuscript was used by Banorri (2000), a local historian of Montese . 

... 1414 08 03 17:35 UT '~ == 43 56 10 36 Io ==VI Me== 5.2 Sites: 5 
locaJjties lat. long. 
Dismano 44 14 10 55 

Lucca 43 51 10 30 

Pisa 43 4.3 10 24 

I localities 

VII Bologna 

VJ Florence 

VI 
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44 .90 . 
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( 270) 1414 August 7 Colline Metallifere [Tuscany, Italy] [> fissures <J 

sourcel:i- I [manuscripts l BRiccMor, Florence, Mss. Riccard., 1030, Ricordi, fol.12r.; Mss. Pecci, 4, 

Raccolta, fol.77r.; BNCF!orencc, 1v.fagliaber,hiano, VIII, 1488, Rito,•di , fol.95r.; ASFlorence, 
Carle Strozziane, II, 105, Priorista, fol.122v.; 

Barlol. Corazza, Diario, p. 254; Buoninscgni, Star. , p. 7; [Montauri], Cron. senese, II, pp. 780-1 

ASFJorence, Mss. , 120, Copie di note, no.6, fol.175v. ; _lltfss. , 238, Spinelli, l'riorista ; 
BNCFlorence, Banco Rari, 22-23, de' Ricci, Priorista; BAVat, Chigiani, G.I.31-35, G.Il3fi-40, 
Tizio, Hist., IV, fols.82v.-83r.; Pierozzi, Chron., p.96; Ammirato, Dell'ist., I, p.668 

his toriography Malavolti (1599); Farulli (1713, 1717); Soldani (1798) 

literat1>rc Castelli et al. (1989); Castelli and Mariani (1990); Castelli (1991); Castelli 

and Monachesi (1996) 

catalogues d. Bonito (1691); Sarti (1783); Pilla (1846); Perrcy (1848); Mallet (1853); Mercalli (1883); 
Giovannozzi (1895); Baratta (1901); Guidi (1915); SGA [1991]; *Bm,chi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000} 

catalogues p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999 ) 

In Postpisch1's (1985) parametric catalogue, the 7 August 1414 earthquakes arc given 
an epicentral intensity of grades IX and VIII MCS, and are located at Sarniepolcro and 
Monterchi. These parameters derive from data in Baratta (1901, p.62), who in his turn 
,vas using Farulli (1713), a learned local historian. According to Farulli, Sansepolcro 
was almost completely destroyed by an earthquake in 1414 and there were 200 victims. 
The study by Castelli et al. (1989) has shown that the information provided by Farulli 
is without foundation, for there is no mention of such a destructive earthquake in ]ol:al 
authority documents or chronicles. Castelli et al. (1989) therefore suggested relocat
ing the 7 August 1414 earthquakes to western Tuscany on the basis of information 
from some 15th century Sieneec and Florentine chroniclers. AR far as effects at 
Florence and Siena arc concerned, it has been possible to add new data thanks to 
research carried out on the specific subject of seismic hazard at Florence in the period 
12th - 20th century (SGA, Rcpor~ 1991). The unpublished sources used i.n this 
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research (Archivio di Stato; Biblioteca Nazionale Gentrale, Biblioteca Riccardiana and 
Moreniana in Florence) have made it possible to establish more accurately the extent 
of the damage at Florence and Siena. The results of this new research have been 
accepted and used by CFTI (Boschi et al. 1995, 1997, 2000). This present entry is thus 
a critical review of that research. 
On 7 August 1414, a sequence of numerous shocks struck Tuscany, and especially the 
Siena and Florence areas. There were two strong shocks that afternoon, of which the 

• most violent occurred shortly before 15:00 UT (the 20th hour, "Italian time", or the ninth 
hour in canonical time; but other slightly different times are given in the sources). The 
roost severely affected place was Montingegnoli, where the town hall was badly dam
aged, but nobody was killed. A crack about 7-8 cm wide appeared in the rocky hill on 
which the castle stood. Many chimneys collapsed at Siena. In Florence, more than 
two hundred chimneys collapsed either completely or in part, as well as some walls and 
a few roofs. 
The only reported victim was a woman struck by a collapsing chimney in Florence. 
Solemn processions were organised for 10, 11 and 12 August in Florence, in order to 
pray for the cessation of the shocks. 
The earthquake is recorded in numerous contemporary chronicle sources, some of 
which have been published, while others arc manuscript. For Florence, we give the 
text of four reliable sources. The most detailed information is to be found in the Diario 
Fiorentino of Barlolomineo del Corazza (ed. Corazzini, 1894), who held management 
posts in the Guild of Vintners . . It was published by Muratori (1731) as an anonymous 
work under the title Historia Florentina: 
"A record that on 7 August [1414], [and] previously, there were earthquakes in 
Florence, amongst which two on the said 7, between the ninth hour and vespers, were 
so strong that the whole populace of Florence took fright: on that day more than two 
hundred chimneys collapsed in Florence, either entirely or in part, and some walls and 
roofs, so that there was a great deal of damage". 

Memoria che addt 7 d'agosto, e inanzi, venneno terremoti in Firenze; fra' quali ne venne 
il detto dt 7, fra la nona ora e 'l vespro, due si grandi che tutto il popufo di Firenze 
impauri: iL detto dt e' caddono in Firenze piu di dugento camini, o tutti o parte, e alcuno 
muro e tetti, per modo feciono assai danno. 

The writer goes on to describe the processions and religious ceremonies which took 
place between 10 and 12 August. Similar information can also be found in the chron
icle of Domenico Buoninsegni, a rich Florentine merchant whose work was written a 
little more than half way through the 15th. century. His chronicle covers the years 
1410-1460, but was not published until 1637: 
"In that same month of Aubrust [1414], there were many great earthquakes in Florence 
and outside the city, both by day and night; but especially on the 7th they were so 
strong at the 20th hour that men and women fled from thofr homes; and then large and 
devout religious processions were organised and held". 

Nel medesirno mese d'agosto furono in Firenze, e di fuori molti, e gran tremoti, e di dt, e 
di notte: ma massimarnente a dr,-settefurono sl grandi circa hore 20 che gli huomini, e 
donne si fuggiano delle case: e pero s'ordino e fecionsi grandi, e devote processioni. 

The anonymous Ricardi storici fiorentini di terremoti e d'altri fatti (Biblioteca 
Riccardiana e Moreniana, Florence, Manoscritti Riccardiani, J_03O), which is preserved 
in a 15th century manuscript copy, adds a few further details: 
"1414. There were many earthquakes in Florence, where many chimneys fell down, 
and beyond the Arno one appai·ently fell into the fondaccio [a slum district or dwelling], 
killing a woman; and many tents were set up in the Prato alla Giustizia. Subsequently 
there were several earthquakes at various times, but they did not cause any damage". 565 
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1414. Venne in Firenze molti tremuoti dove caddono molti cammini e Oltrarno • 
cadd'zmo credo nel fondaccio dove mort una donna e rizzaronsi molte Zetta al prato az7 
Giustiti.a. Edi poi piu tremuoti in variati tempi non facendo alcun danno. a 

A brief report appears in a 15th century manuscript copy of the Ricordi di gran freda· • 
e gran caldi douizie e carestie (Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale, Florence! 
Magliabechiano, VIII, 1488): ' 
"Also in that year [1414] on 7 August there were two [earthquakes], that is to say a ve:ry 
powerful one at the twenty-first hour and another at the first hour". 

Ancora detto anno adi 7 d'agosto ne furo due cioe uno grandisimo a ore 21 e uno altro . 
a ora 1. 

Two other 15th century works record effects in the Siena area. The first is a manu
script collection of chronicles by various hands amongst the Pecci manuscripts in the 
Bi.blioteca Riccardiana e Moreniana in Florence: 
"On 7 August 1414, earthquakes began by day and night; an earthquake made the 
clock strike, and many chimneys fell down in Siena, and the palazzo di Montingegnoli 
collapsed, as well as houses in various places", 

Il 7 agosto 1414 cominciarono i tremuoti di giorno e di notte, suono l'oriuolo per un 
lrnmuoto, e caddcro in Siena molti camini, e rovino il Palazzo di Montigegnoli, e case in 
pii't luoghi. • 

Tb e second work is the Cronaca senese attributed to Paolo di Tommaso Mon tauri. It con
tains more detail, but does not give the day on which the earthquake occurred. The infor
mation it provides is inserted between entries dated to 2 and 13 August respectively: 
"There were very _great earthquakes at Siena: 4 at the second hour and then 4 more at 
dawn, and then many more during the day, one ofwhi.ch was so powerful that it made 
the to,ver c1ock strike. Many chimneys fell down in Siena, and the Palazzo di 
Montingcgnoli collapsed, and the castle hill, which is entirely made of rock, split open 
in the midd1e, and the split was more than 4 dita [wide], but no-one was killed. This 
,vas in the year 1414. [ ... ] 
Mes8cr Giovanni Panciatico, who was podesta in Siena, left the palazzo in fright at l.he 
earthquakes, and went to Santa Marta; and he subsequently returned to the paluzzo 
when the earthquakes had come to an end". 

Tremuoti furno grandissimi in Siena: a le due ore 4 tremuoti, e poi in sul dt 4, e poi di 
di ne fu assai, fra' quali ne fu uno grandisimo che fe sonare l'ore della torre; caddef rol 
in Siena molti ciminaiuoli e ruino el palazo di Montigegnioli e aperse el pogio clel 
castello per mezo, ch'e tutto sasso, ed era l'apritura piu, di 4 dita e no vi mori persona. 
Questa fu l'anno 1414. [. . .] • 
Misser Giovanni Panciatico era podesta di Siena, esd di palazo per paura d'essi 
tremuoti, e torno in Santa lvlarla; e poi torno nel palazo, restato e lremuoti. 

In addition to this earthquake, Baratta\; catalogue (1901, p.61), lists another in the 
Siena area on 8 August 1413, but this is a mistake based on false information. The 
bibliographical reference Baratta used was Soldani (1798, pp.56-7), who quoted h.vo dif
ferent sources for his information, namely papers from the Archivio dello Spedale, now 
in the Archivio di Stato in Siena, and the 16th century Sienese chronicler Sigismondo 
Tizio. At least as far as the latter is concerned, it has been possible to ascertain that 
Soldani misread the date of the earthqua1,e, for the copy of Tizio's work now in the 
BiblioLcca Apostolica Vaticana {Chigiani, G.I.31-35, G.ll.36-40, fols.82v.-83r.) clearly 
dates the passage containing the report of the earthquake to 1414. Indeed, in a later 
passage in his work (p.84), Soldani correctly dates the shocks felt at Siena to 141-1, and 
not only refers to the previously recorded damage at Monting-egnoli, but also adds t.hnt 
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the nearby villages of Radicondoli and Belforte also suffered damage. It can therefore 
be confidently affirmed that the event dated to 8 August 14U is a doublet of the earth
quake which actually occurred on 7 August 1414. 

A 1114 08 07 15:00 UT %, = 43 16 1107 Io = VII-VIII Ivic = 5.8 Sites: 5 EE: 1 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 

Montiuge)sTloli 4:, H 11 O;l Vlllt:~ Florence 13 47 11 15 

Belforle 43 H 11 0,1 Vll-Vl1l Sien11 ,13 19 11 20 

Radicondoh 43 16 ll O;~ VII-Vlll 

( 271) 1417 August 20-25 Negroponte island [Greece] I> fissures < 
BN:VlarcianaVe, lvl:;~. It., VTT, 2049 (8332/1-2), Moro;-;ini , Cronacn, TI, fol.83 

s,,uroe 2 Sanudo, Vitae, col.917 

ceL ,!,>g•Jos ,;. Wirth (J.966); Evangelat.cn1-Notara (1993); 'I'apaiaeh.os anrl Pf1pazachou (1997) 
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In August 1417, a st.rong earthquake struck the island of Ncgroponte (present-day 
Euboca): a tower collc1psed, and a castle, not identified by the source, suffered severe 

0 

1414 
August 7 

15 km 

567 



568 

-,, 
:c.,J .· 

damage. The earthquake caused cracks to appear in the ground. Information about '}] .
this earthquake is to be found in the manuscript Cronaca, in old Venetian, by Antoni - ) :J. 
Morosini, a contemporary writer: 

0 

"During the year 1417, in August ··; 
News reached Venice in letters to the signoria of the doges from -our governors at 
N egroponte, to the e~ect that an amazing sign had appearnd on the island of the king 
of Negroponte, first m the form of a tremendous earthquake: a tower collapsed there 
and a large Castello was completely razed to the ground, and from time to time th~ 
earth opened up in various places and the air became as black as night, so that a man 
could not see another man's face, but by the grace of God we had no victims". 

Corando Zana M°CCCCXVII de avosto _. , 
Vene nuoue a Veniexia, scrite dai retori nosfri de Negroponte ala dogal signoria, aver • 
parso al'ixola del Rea de Negroponte armirabel segni de nuovo: prima grandisimo 
taramoto, e la eser cazudo una tore con uno groso Castelo tuto roinado per fina al 
fbndamento a tera cazudo, ea hara a ho_ra av rise la tera in plu' parte e farse schuritade 
coma fose note in l'aiere non se vezando homo con omo per la faza - ma par per la gracia 
de Dio non avemo de perise alguno! • 

The information provided in the Vite dei dogi by the Venetian scholar and historian 
Marin Sanudo (1466-1536) is briefer than that in Morosini's chronicle, it may perhaps 
have come from a common source used by both writers: 
''At this time [1417], there was a very great earthquake on the island of Negroponte at 
the second hour; a tower collapsed and a large castello was badly damaged, and the 
earth split open in various places". 

In questo tempo f'u un grandissimo tremuoto all'Isola di Negroponte alle due ore, c cadde 
una torre e un grosso Castello rovino, e la terra s'apri in piu parti. 

According to Wirth (1966, p.396), the earthquake occurred between 20 and 25 Au6,ust. 

_..._ 1417 08 20-25 
localities 

"Euboea island 

lat. long. 

38 30 24 14 

I 
VlII-IX 

( 272) 1418 March 7 Aurana [Croatia] 
so"re~, 1 ASVe, Senato, Misti, reg.52, fol.82v., 28 March 1418; BNMarcian_aVe,Mss. It., VIT, 2049 

(8332/1-2); Morosini, Cronaca, II, fol.132 

souxce 2 Sanudo, Vitae, col.920 
catalogue, d. Pen-ey (1850); Mall el (1853); Sicbe1·g (1932b); MoreHi (1942) 

catalagu• p. Shebalin et al. 0974) 

In early 1418, a sequence of at least 18 earthquakes struck Slavonia (a territory cov
ering present-day Slovenia, Croatia and Bosnia Herzegovina) and above all Dalmatia, 
i.e. the Adriatic coastal region of Croatia. On 7 March of that year, a strong earth
quake damaged the walls and fortifications of the castle of Aurana (present-day 
Vrana), as well as one corner of the tower which stood in the middle of the settlement. 
No victims are recorded. The Aurana settlement was in the contaclo (a rural area sub
ject to the urban authorities) of Iadera (now Zadar), at that time a possession of the 
Republic of Venice. It was about 30 km south east of tho chief town. It was sometimes 
also called Levrana (the name used Morosini's chronicle), or Urana (used by the histo· 
rian Sanudo). 
Information about these cartbquakes has been found in two Venetian manuscript 
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sources, namely an order of the Venetian Senate, and a chronicle in old Venetian by 
Antonio Morosini, a contemporary writer (a copy of his work is preserved in the 
Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana in Venice). Up to now, catalogues which listed this 
earthquake were unaware of these sources, for the information recorded by the seis
mological tradition either derived directly from Muratori's edition of Sanudo's Vitae 
ducum Venetorum (Lives of the doges) (Perrey 1850, p.20 and Mallet 1853, p.46), or can 
probably be traced back to it (Morelli 1942, p.10, cites Sieberg 1932b, which does not 
provide explicit bibliographical references). . 
On 28 March 1418, the 108 members of the Venetian Senate (ASVe, Senato, Misti, 
reg.52, fol.82v.) decided unanimously that the count and captain of Iadera - by whom 
they had been informed of events on 9 of that month - should be instructed to carry 
out repairs and reinforcements as rapidly as possible to the castle of Aurana, which had 
been damaged in the earthquake, sending skilled workmen to the site: 
~1418 on 28 of March [ ... ] A letter to be sent to the count and captain of Iadera in the 
follov,i.ng terms. We have read your letters, written on 9 of this month, informing us 
that the walls and fortifications of the castle of Aurana have been cracked and split 
open by an earthquake, which also caused one corner of the tower in the middle of the 
castle to collapse, and that to see what is required you immediately sent there two suit
able persons, who recommend your sense of urgency and diligence in your loyalty to the 

. Consiglio dei Rogati; and we therefore write to instruct you to carry out and arrange to 
be carried out the repair and defence of the places in question as best and as quickly 
as you can, so that the said place can be defended and protected in all circumstances 
for the honour of our rule, and you are to send as many master masons as you can for 
the necessary repair work, because the end and completion of the truces will soon occur, 
as you know". 

MCCCCXVIII die XXVIII Martii. { . .] Qu.od scribatur comiti et capitaneo Iadre in hac 
forma. Intellectis literis vestris datis nono mensis presentis per quas nobis 
significastis muros et spaltos castri Aurane propter terremotus crepuisse et apertos 
fuisse et quendam angulum turris existentis in media castri corruisse et vos subito illuc 
misisse duas personas sifficientes ad videndum illud quad erit necessarium 
reccomendantes solicitudinem et diligentiam vestram fidelitati vestre cum nostris 
consiliis Rogatorum et addicione scribimus et mandamus quatenus providere et 
provideri faciatis ad repparationem et fortificationem loci predicti per illum quam 
meliorem et celeriorem modu.m poteritis ut dictus locus in omni casu bene custodiri et 
conservari possit ad honorem nostri dominii mittendo quam plures magistros poteritis 
ad repparationem laboreriorum necesariorum quia in brevi erit finis et complementum 
treuguarum sicut scitis. 

Antonio Morosini, author of a contemporary chronicle, records that there were 18 
shocks, and specifics the day on which Aurana was struck: 
"We have recently heard a reliable report that in tho Sclavania [Slavonial area and 
throughout Dalmatia 18 earthquakes have occurred, greater than any othera previous
ly experienced, and the latest news is that many houses collapsed at Levrana [AuranaJ, 
as well as walls and buildings, and (the earthquake) has caused substantial damage, but 
we are told that nobody was hurt; (the earthquake) occurred on 7 March 1418". 

A questi di a.vemo sapu.do chomo s'a dito de vero dele parte de Sclavania e per tuta la 
Dalmacia xviii taramoti, i ma.or s'a potudo sentir, e in l'ultima eser chazudo molte caxe 
dele mure dei edeficii de leurana, e fato de notabel dani, ma pur in le persone non s'a 
sapudo sia stado de dano alguno, fose adi vij de marzo de M"11JJCXViii. 

'l'he inforination provided in the Vitae ducum Venetorum by the Venetian scholar and 
historian Marin Sanudo (1466-1536) is similar to that in Morosini's chronicle: 
"On 7 of that month [April], it was reported that l8 very great earthquakes had 
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occurred throughout Dalmatia on various days and nights, causing the collapse f • ·,. ' 
many houses and the walls of the castello ofUrana". . 

0 

A' 7 del detto mese s'intese, essere per tulta la Dcilmazia stati diciotto tremuoti in var· 
giorni e notti grandissimi; per lo che . rouinarono assai case, e le mura del Castell; 
delt'Urana. 

Shebalin et al. (1974) wrongly date the earthquake to 17 April 1418. 

• 1418 03 07 
localities 

Vrana 

lat. long. 

43 57 J.5 34 

I 

VIII 

( 273) 1419 March 15 Bursa [north-western Turkey] 
C> landslide, new springs, rivers bursti,!!g their banks<:::; 

sources al-Maqrizi, a.l-Snluk, IV, I, pp.482-83; lhn Hajar, Inba', Ill, p.192 
li:oratura Toher (1979); Ambrascys and Jackson (1998); Ambrnse.ys (2002a) 

catalogue• d. Ambraseys and Finkel (1991); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *I>apazachos 
and Papazachou (1997) 

"~tologu•• p. Ergin el ai (1967); Poirier and Taber (1980) 

On 151farch 1419, a violent earthquake, accompanied by a thunderous noise, damaged 
the town walls of Bursa (according to the Arab source) and all the houses in the town. 
It probably had its origin in the north-western sector of tho north Anatolian fault. The 
shock was perceived to move from west to east, and the various effects on the gtound 
bear witness to its violence. An enormous piece of rock split off a mountain; new 
springs ,gushed forth in a valley, and many rivers burst their banks. Local people took 
refuge outside the town. The succession of shocks lasted for three days; and during 
tho next forty days there were from one to four shocks every day. The seismic sequence 
lasted for about a year. Information about the earthquake is to be found in the work 
of al-Maqrizi, a contemporary Ar.ab historian: • 
"During the afternoon of Tuesday 17 Safar, in the town of Bursa, in the land of Rum [the 
Byzantine empire], there was an earthquake which lasted for three days and nights. 
The ·walls of the town were damaged, and there was no house which was not affected by 
the shock. A rock as big as half an Egyptian pyramid split off a mountain and cra1,hed 
to the ground. Many springs gushed forth in the Al-Azraq valley. Many rivers burst 
their banks. The earthquake movement was from west to east, and it was accompanied 
by a thunderous sound similar to that of horses' hoove.s. After the first three days, the 
earthquake continued for forty days, giving rise every day to one or two shocks, or three 
or even four. People took refuge outside the town. 'l'hc shocks lasted for about a year". 
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There is a very brief reference to this earthquake in lbn Hajar, another contemporary 
Arab \Vriter, in a passage, containing some chronological mistakes, about a solar eclipse 
and an earthquake at Erzincan (see the next entry). 
Ergin et al. (1967, p.18, no.173), wrongly date the earthquake to the year 1415; 



Pspazachos and Papaz~c~ou (1997, p.195) give it an int~nsity ~f gra~e IX ~l\1 and a 
• magnitude of 6.8. Pomer and Taher (1980, p.2193) give an mtens1ty estrmate for 
· Bursa of between grade X and XI MM . 

. • 1419 03 15 the afternoon 
Jocalities 

Bursa 

{ 274 ) 

literature 

lat. long. 
40 U 29 01 

I 
VIII 

1419 March 26 Erzincan [eastern Turkey] 
Jhn Hajar, Inba' , 111, p.192; al-'Ayni, 'lqd, XXV, p.481 
Taber (1979) 

This event is recorded in Taher (1979) but is not known to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
It is likely that an earthquake killed a large number of people at Erzincan (according 
to the Arab source) on 26 March 1419. No other information is recorded; 
The sow·ces are two contemporary Arab writers: Ibn Hajar and al-'Ayni. Ibn Hajar 
maintains that the earthquake occurred on 29 Rabi' I in the year 822 of the Hegira 
(which corresponds to 25 April 1419) on the same day as an eclipse of the sun. 
According to Oppolzer's eclipse catalogue (1887, p.252, chart 126) there was a partial 
eclipse of the sun on 26 March 1419 which could be seen in Egypt. We therefore think 
it preferable to date the earthquake to 26 March 1419 rather than 25 April, though the 
chronology of the event remains partly uncertain. Ibn Hajar writes: 
"On 29 Rabi' I, before sunset, there was an eclipse of the sun. The people gathered in 
t,he al-Azhar mosque rin new Cairo l praying and observing all the requirements of 
supererogatory prayers. On the same day there was an earthquake in the city of 
Arzakan I Erzincan] which killed many people". 

tfWI ~L; JiJ_:,--JI H ~ I ~ J_/l i ~_; ~ '-?~ _t-"t.; ~J 
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Al-'Ayni records the same information as Ibn Hajar . 

.4 1419 03 26 
localities 

Erzincru, 

lat. long. 

39 44 39 30 

I 
VTH-IX? 

( 275 ) 1419 December 19 - 1420 January 16 [Dhu'l-Hijja 822 H.] Istanbul 
lnorth~western Turkey] [> tsunami? <1 

sources al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, IV, T, p.513; Ibn Hajar, Inba' , III, p , 192; al-'Ayni, 'Iqd, XXV, p.481 
lilorn\ur,, Ta her (1979) 

catalogue, ,l Ev angela tou-N otara ( 1.993 ); ''Papazachos and Papazachuu ( 1997 ); Am braseys (2002b) 
cat~logl\es p. Poirier and Ta her (1980) 

On an unspecified day between 19 December 1419 and 16 January 1420 (corresponding 
to the month of Dhu'l-Hijja in the year 822 of the Hegira) Istanbul (according to the 
Arab source) was struck by a strong earthquake which caused damage (un8pecified) in 571 
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many places. There was probably a tsunami as well, though the sources simply refer 
to unusual tides. The most important source is al~Maqrizi, a contemporary Arab schol
ar and antiquarian: "In the month of Dhu'l-Hijja the earth shook at the city ofistanbul 
There was damag~ in many places there and the sea had unusual tides". • 

._,.,1.,,_b....;.I ~,:S ~ ..J~ ,,__;I__,.. ;;.i.., J J~I ~i. ..::.J)j ~I 0 ~ ~ , 
I... • ~ 

• .:i ~I .:r'.f' l-½ I_:,:; -½I_:,.:;_, ~I 

Ibn Hajar and al-'Ayni, two contemporary Arab writers, refer very brjefly to damage to 
buildings in Istanbul. The context does not make it clear whether the tides referred 
to by al-Maqrizi are linked to the earthquake or were an independent phenomenon. 
Ambraseys (2002b) thinks it was a tsunami in the Sea of Marmara. The event is not 
mentioned in Byzantine sources. Although this is a very unusual case, there is noth
ing to suggest that al-Maqrizi's report is not reliable. 
Poirier and Taher (1980) wrongly date the earthquake to 11 May 1419, and give it an 
intensity of grade IX MM. Evangelatou-Notara (1993, p.99) and Papazachos and 
Papazachou (1997, p.195) date it to 25 May 1419; and the latter give it an intensity of 
grade VI MM and a magnitude of 6.6. The variety of intensity values is a natural 
result of the generic nature of the historical record, based solely on Arabic sources . 

.A 1419 12 19 - 1420 01 16 [Dhu'l-Hijja 822 H .] 
localities 
Istanbul 

lat. long. 

41 02 28 57 

l 
VI-VII'? Ts? 

( 276) 1420 July Thessaloniki [Greecel 
,ources Notnlae, in Kugeas (1914-19, p.151, no. 79) 
c~cslogucs d, Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

In July 1420, a sequence of violent earthquakes caused serious damage in the city of 
Thessaloniki, including extensive collapses. Information about these earthquakes can 
be found in a series of notes written by an official of tho city ofThessaloniki, preserved 
in manuscriptgraecus 2953, folio 5v. in the Bibliotheque Nationale de France (published 
in Kugeas, 1914-19, p.151, no.79). Amongst reports of other disasters in 1420, we find: 
"[ ... ] and at that time there were repeated earthquakes, and especially in the month of 
July they were so strong and violent that they almost caused the entire city of 
Thessaloniki to collapse". 

[ ... ] K(X1. Ci£t0Jl01. 1toAA.◊l em']A.0ov o,wpopmt; EV 't(\J 1:0WU'H\l X.POVC\)' µcill(HU tv 1:~ 

tou7'.i(9 ~LTJVL toxupol. KaL µ.eyci1-oi cr;i:eMv 1t'tdicn v a1tuA.ouv1et; 1tcicrl) 1:rj rtoAn 
8Ecrda11.ovi, Kl). 

A 1420 07 - cumulative effects · 
localities 

ThessalDniki 

lat. long. 

40 38 22 56 

I 
IX 

( 277) 1421 January 21 Argos [Greece) 
source Chron. min. Ryz. 32.36, 33.31, in. Schreiner (1975, p.235, p.248) 
inscriJ,tiun in the monastery of the Theotokos Artokosta, near Argos, in Feisscl and l'hilippidis-Brnnt 

0985, p.347, no.85) 
hi,~oriograp.by Schreiner (1977); Evangelatou-Notara (1986-87) 

catalogues d. Grurnel (1958); *Papazachos and Papaznchou (1997) 
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According to a hagiographical tradition, there was an earthquake at Argos on 21 
·January 1421, but we have no other information about it. Evidence from an inscrip
tion that restoration of the monastery of Artokosta was completed in July-August 1425 
may be related to this hypothetical seismic event, but it does not mention seismic phe
nomena or anything else as the cause of the damage. The monastery of Artokosta (or 
Moni Eortakoustis) rises in an isolated position about 40 km south of Argos. It is the 
earliest monastic settlement in Kynouria, the province on the western shore of the Gulf 
of Argos. The earthquake is mentioned, using a customary hagiographical topos, in the 
Chronicle of Argos and Nauplion and the Short Chronicle of the year 1423. When the 
remains of St.Peter of Argos were taken to Nauplion on 21 January 6929 IJ421]: 
~[ ... ] those who were there say that when they opened the holy tomb there was an 
earthquake in that place, and there came forth a very sweet scent, which filled the 
earth and the air". 

[. . .J qio:crl. 8i:: oi. EKEfoE £UpE0£v'tES, on omv 11vo1~o:v '!OV fry1ov 1:d:¢ov EKEtvov, EYEV£'!0 
cmcrµos EV 1:Q) 1:6rru;i K'.Ul E~fP,.0Ev £1)(()010: TC/\,£101:T] KO:L E1t/\,T] pwcrE 1:0V xropov Kat 1:0V aepa. 

For the hagiographical tradition relating to this phenomenon, see Evangelatou-Notara 
(1986-87, pp.443-4). \Vhi.le keeping in . mind the almost legendary context of this 
account, we can reasonably link it to an epigraphic evidence. 
O - in the monastery of Artokosta, there is a marble slab bearing an inscription relat
ing to the restoration of the monastery: 
"The holy and sacred monastery, which takes its name from that venerable monastery 
of our lady the mother of God said Artokosta, was restored during the reign of our very 
pious emperor John Palaeologus, thanks to a donation from the very honourable lord 
Antonios Sarantari during the headship of the hieromonk and archimandrite 
Theodulus, in the year 6933 [1 September 1424 - 31 August 1425]". 

'AVf.KCll\'l0"0f\ ii crspaaµia Kat 0ua Kat t£p& ,LLO\'fl t)S ovoµa nµwµevri 1:11s UrcEpayias 
8rnrco{v11s tjµo1v 0(£0'rO)Kou K(at) EJtLK£K'.r.riµfv11; 'Ap1:0wcr1:dc:;. 'Erc1 Trfs ~amA£ias 

• -wu sucre~rn,d:'rou ~acrtMms tjµrov 'lrocivvou wu rra/\,moMyou, 01a cruvopoµft; 1:0u 
nµ1101:(11:01) KU p , A V't"(OVl.OU Lap a v1:d:pt, 'Hyouµsv £UOVW c:; 0rnoou /\,01} \_ ep 0 µova X 01.) 

apxtµav8pi1:0u, EV £1:£1 ,c:q')..y'. 

The reference to John VIII Palaeologus as sole emperor allows us to date the comple
tion of restoration work to the period between 21 July (when the emperor Manuel II 
died) and 31 August 1425. 

1421 01 21 
localities J at. 

Monastery of ArwkoHta37 18 

Jong. 

22 46 

I 

B(VIIJ)? 

localities 

Argos 

lat. 
37 ::Js 

long. 

22 44 

( 278) 
a.o-un;e 1 -

1421 September 18 Negroponte island [Greece] 
BNMarcianaVe, Mss. It., VII, 2049 (8332/1-2), Morosini, Cronaco., II, fols.3Hi-7 
Sanudo, Vitae, col.940 

r..ataloguE:! <l. Perrey (1850) 

I 

.F? 

Starting on 18 September 1421, the island of Negropontc (present-day Euboea) was 
struck by earthquakes which are described as "great". Some h0Uf1es and churches col
lapsed at locations which are not identified by the source. The shocks lasted for four 
days, and local people took refuge in the forest at night. Information about this earth
quake is to be found in the manuscript Cronaca by Antonio Morosini, a contemporary 
writer. The text is in old Venetian, and proves to be somewhat obscure in places: 
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"In the year 1421, on 18 October Here in Venice we have received news froni 
Negroponto. In many letters which have reached us from those parts, our (follow cit
izens) have written that when they reached Negroponte, they found the place in a state 
of great fear because of the many earthquakes which occurred from 18 September for 
four days, day and night, and very strong. These earthquakes caused the collapse of 
walls and houses in various places, and some houses and churchesin the island were 
razed to the ground, provoking expressions of dismay in everyone, and some people 
spend day and night in the squares [ ... ], saying that this had been forecast 15 days 
before by a Greek priest who went to do penance on a mountain, and he also said that 
in addition to those earthquakes some rains and violent storms would follow, and there 
would be a great flood, and he said that God always does what is best for Christians". 

Corando lvl"IIIJCXXi, a di XViii otu.brio Avesemo a Viniexia vegnudo nuove dale parte 
de Negroponte che adi XViij del mexe de setenbrio, e per molte letere vezude de quele 
parte per i nostri aver scrito, che zionti in Negroponte aver trovado la tera molto 
spaventada per molti taramoti per IIII ziorni stadi la, die note, molto grandi, per i qual 
ano sgonbrado la tera in pluxor luogi dele mure e caxe, e in l"ixola abatudo zoxo fim 
l'abiso in tera, chon algune caxe e gliexie, per le qua! tute persone qua, e queli puochi, 
stano ziorni e note sovra le piaze [. . .], digando che questo i fo prononciado per XV ziorni 
per uno chaloiero, ch'e stado a far penelencia in una montagna, e plui anchora che 'l dixe 
che oltra questi taramoti doveva vegnir algune pluobe con tenpest,~ grose che {aria gran 
abiso, digando 'che Dio fazi senpre el meio di cristiani'. 

The information provided in the Vitae ducurn Venetorum by the Venetian scholar and 
historian Marin Sanudo (1466-1536) is briefer than that i.n Morosini's chronicle: 
"On 18 September in Negroponte, there were such great earthquakes for four days that 
people feared for their lives and slept in the forest. And very heavy rains occurred, and 
violent storms. And yet they suffered in the open air like that for fear of earthquakes". 

A' 18 di Settembre a Negroponte furono grandi tremu,oti per giorni quattro, adeo che per 
dubbio della vita si dormiva alla foresta. E vennero grandissime piogge e tempeste 
grosse. E pure coloro pativano stando cost all'aria per dubbio de' tremuoti . 

.A. 1421 09 18 cumulative effects 
localities 

• l£ ubocn 

lat. long. 

ss ,qo 24 14 

I 

VIII 

( 279 ) 1422 April 13 Western Peloponnese I Greece] C> fissures <J 

""'·"""" 1 BN:MarcianaVe, Mss. It ., Vll, 2049 (8332/1-2), Morosin i, Cronaw , II, fo}s .332-3; Chron. min. 
Byz. 33.29, in Schrcine1· (1975, p.217) 

source 2 Sanudo, Vitae, colid}4 l -2 

J;i.,~t-ur• Schreiner (1977); Loenertz (1984); Bvangelatou-Notara (1986~87) 

catalogue s d. Sieberg (1932b); Grumcl (19fi8 ) 

c•t"1o l(1m p . Bektur and Alpay (1988); Evangelatou-Notarn. (199:3) 

On 13 April 1422 at about 0:10 UT, a prolonged earthquake occurred on the south-w·est 
coast of the Morea (now Pelopon11e8c). It is described as "very great". 
The town walls collapsed at Corone (now Koroni), as well as a great many battlements, 
and all its towers were badly damaged. More than 40 houses collapsed. Buildings 
which remained standing were so badly damaged that they had to be demolished. 
Somo houses suffered more damage than others, but no dwelling was left intact: The 
total nllIIlber of victims is not known, as the most detailed source, Morosini's cbronide, 

• seems to refer only to the death of two people of Venetian origin. 
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In the surrounding countryside, a number of houses and many churches collapsed, but 
there were no victims. The earthquake caused cracks to open in the ground. There 
were a great many collapses at an unidentified plac:e called Chosonina, and only one 
tower remained standing; there were 1riany victims. Pidima was completely reduced 
to ruins; the collapse of one tower caused the death of 10 people. Drossia was half 
reduced to ruins , and there were 55 victims. Damage at Modone (present-day 
Methoni) was less severe, but a large proportion of its dwellings were badly damaged. 
Tho faithful held a number of processions in both the town and the surrounding coun
tryside. 
Information about the earthquake can be found in two reliable sources: one of these is 
the manuscript Cronaca, in old Venetian, by Antonio Morosini, a contemporary writer. 
This chronicle is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition, which has only used a 
Byzantine source, kno\vn as the Short Chronicle of Morea, 1423. Antonio Morosini 
made use of information which reached Venice on 17 April and 5 May, a few days after 
the earthquake. He provides a very detailed de.icription of its effects and the reaction 
of the people involved: 
"In the year 1422. News reached Venice on 17 April from our castles of Modone and 
Corone of the great damage suffered there. They have written to Venice as follows: that 
on Easter Sunday as Monday approached, about half way through the sixth hour of the 
night, there was a very groat and prolonged earthquake. Moro than 14 houses col
lapsed, and by the grace of God only t\VO people were killed: firstl y_. a certain Giacomo da 
Sarzana together with his son and wifo; and a daughter of his ·was pulled out a1 ivc, and 
everyone else survived, ,;om.e because they had iicd from home and others because 
beams held back the load and prevented it from falling. And all the other houses left 
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standing were so badly split open that they had to be demolished. The earthquake darn_ 
aged some severely and others slightly, but none was left intact, and WB learned that all 
the towers were reduced to ruins and the town walls collapsed as well as a great many 
battlements, and the ground opened up in many places, and the men of.the town Were 
frightened, and out in the countryside a number of houses and many churches collapsed 
but by the grace of God no-one was killed in the surrounding countryside. The whol~ 
of Chosonina collapsed and was left roofless. Many people were killed and all the oth
ers were injured and only one tower remained standing, and a great many people were 
killed and injured. Pidima was completely reduced to ruins. The tower of Pazi col
lapsed, and its custodian was killed, together with his wife and 8 other people. Drusia 
[Drossia] is more than half reduced to ruins, and they say that 55 people were killed 
there. And we have learned that Modone was not so badly damaged, and they write 
that if there was another similar event, which God forbid, the whole village would be 
swallowed up, because everything that remains standing is damaged from top to bottom, 
and great processions and prayers were held by both the Greeks and Latins, but espe• 
cially by the Greeks. Throughout the nig·ht, instead of sleeping, they go around the vi}. 

lage and out into the countryside crying out kyrie eleison. There is a good deal of ani• 
mosity in that village and people do not like one another, but now they have all become 
friends and have forgiven one another, and they kiss one another on the mouth like 
brothers, and they live in great fear both of more earthquakes and of epidemics, for they 
say that epidemics come after earthquakes, and at Modone they are beginning to lament 
and pray to God to forgive us our sins and have pity on us, amen. This news was 
received in Venice on Tuesday, 5 April". • 

Corando M°CCCCXXij. Vene nuove a Veniexia, del mexe d'avril a di XVij, como ale parte 
di nostri casteli Madon e de Coron eser sta' scrito a Veniexia de i gran dani seguidi in 
queli paixi, e in questa forma eser scrito, che la domenega de Pasqua vignando al Zuni in 
sule Vi hare e meza de note fexese uno taramoto grandisimo, el qual duro rnolto, e chazete 
plu' de XL caxe in tera, e avesemo per la gracia de Dio non de mori se non do persone, 
prima uno Jachomo da Sarzana con uno fio e so' muier, e una so' fia fo tirada via viva, e 
tuto lavanzo schapola, chi per schanpar de caxa, e chy per travamenta che sospendeua e 
rezeveva el cargo, e tuto lo resto de :~te caxe che se romaxe in pie', qual xe tule averte, che 
'l bexogna per muodo gitarle in tera, e qual xe sfese ase, e qual puocho, ma non che 'l de 
sia pero a}quna sana. E avesemo che tute le tore xe fese e chazude le mure e merli 
asaisimi, e in ase luogi eser averta la tera e spaventadi i omeni dela tera, e f(J.ora per i 
chaxali eser chazudo ase chaxe, e molte gliexie, ma per la dio gracia, el non de xe morto 
algun qua per i circhonstanti caxali del paixe. • L'e chazudo tuta la Chosonina, e xe 
descabitada, e mortonde ase persone, e l'avanzo schanpade, e non neser romaxo se non 
una tore in pie', e asai homeni morli e schanpadi, e 'l pedima tuto derupado la lore de 
pazi xe chazuda e morto lui e so' muier chon Vii) persone dentro. Drusia xe plu de meza 
derupada e cusi fo dito eser morty LV persone, e avemo abudo Madon non aver abudo 
tanto dano. E avesemo eser scrito chel se de fexe uno altro simel fato, che Dio nol 
permeta, che tuto el paixe s'abiseria, la caxion che tutto quelo che xe romaxo in pie eser 
auerto infin ala tera. E avesemo le precesion e oracion xe grandisime si di grexi chomo 
di latini, ma spizialmenti i griexi, che tu.ta la note queli non dorme, andando per la tera, 
e de fuora per i chaxali cigando cusi 'chiere leixon'. I odii grandi e in quela tera che 
alzuno non se voia ben lun laltro, e al prexente tuli son fali amixi, ease perdonado trlti, 
e baxadose per la bocha chomo fradeli, e uivese chon gran paura si de plui taramoti 
chomo de muoria, perche else dixe, che driedo i taramoty vien la muoria, ea Madon se 
chomenza a lamentarse, prezemo Dia che non varda ai nostri pechadi, e che labia 
remision de nui amen. Rezevude queste nuove in Veniex£a el marti di a di V cl'avril. 

The date 6rivcn by Morosini at the end of the passage quoted must surely he corrected 
from 5 April to 5 May, partly to make it fit the rest of the information he provides, and 
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also because 5 May was indeed a Tuesday. The Venetian scholar and historian Marin 
Sanudo (1466-1536) provides a much more succinct account than Morosini: 
"At this time our castellans at Modone and Corone were also responsible for the castles 
of Grixo andAntivari. And information came by letter that there had been a very great 
earthquake, which reduced more than 40 houses to ruins. There were only two vic
titns. But it caused great damage, and every day the Greeks and Latins held proces
sions aroWld the vil1age, crying kyrie eleison. And then there came an epidemic". 

In questo tempo i nostri Castellani di Modone e Carone ebbero i Castelli di Grixo, e di 
Antiuaro. E per le sue lettere s'intese com'era stato iui un grandissimo tremuoto, per lo 
che caddero e rouinarono piit di 40 case. Morirono sol um due persone. Ma fece grandi 
danni, e ogni di si faceva Processione di Greci e di Latini, andando per la T-erra 
gridando Kyrie Eleison. E poi venne il morbo ivi. 

The more extensive manuscript tradition of what is kno,vn as the Short Chronicle of 
Morea, 1423 gives a general account of the earthquake: 
"In the year 6930 [1 September 1421 - 31 August 1422], on the second day of Easter 
week 1:13 April], there was a great earthquake, and immediately afterwards plague 
began to disseminate mourning in the Morea''. 

lhoui; ,,:;-"),,?,,.', 1:11 oeu1:ip~ 1:11i; lnaKaivriaiµou, t,t,ovcv o µeyai; CTELO~to<;. Kat EU0tm; 

11 p!;ltW di; ,ov MropEav cr:rcopcioT]v ,:uµu{ vrnern -ro Oavan Kov. 

The earliest version of the chronicle (see Loenertz 1984) says that the earthquake 
affected "the whole of the Morea". The source already transcribed is the only one used 
in Evangelatou-Notara's (1993) catalogue. .. 1422 04 13 0:10 GT (Jj) == 37 00 2157 Io= VIII-IX Me==5.8 Sites: 5 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Pidima 37 09 22 03 IX Koroni 36 4'7 21 56 VIII 

Cho.~onina VTII-IX ::Vfethoni 36 49 21 42 \'II 

Drosoia 37 02 21 52 VIII-IX 

( 280 ) 1422 June 28 Cairo [Egypt] 
,ou,·c, 1 Ibn Hajar, Inba'. TH, p.273 

source 2 al-Suyuti, Kash/; p.57 
literature Taher (1979) 

cni•loguc d. ~ Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

On 28 June 1422, there was a weak earthquake at Cairo which did not cause any dam
age. Information about the earthquake can be found in the work of Ibn Hajar, a con
temporary Arab historian: 
"On 8 Rajab there was a minor earthquake at new Cairo (Al-Qahira/ . 

. ~ ..J) _; ; J...., W L; ~ .4 ~ _; :r ,:, ... b J 
The earthquake is also reported by al-Suyuti, who gives the above passage from Ibn 
Hajar as his source. Ambraseys et al. (1994, p.102) give it an epicentral intensity of 
class F, which is equivalent in their classification to a range from felt to strong (up to 
grade VI MSK). 

4 1422 06 28 
localities lat. long. 

Cairo 30 03 31 15 
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( 281) 1425 June 23 Cairo [Egypt] 
~ourr.:"=s 1 

30UTCG$ 2 

EN.France, ms. A,: 1544, al-'Ayni, 'lqd, fol.174r.; ms. Ar. 5762, The continuer ofibn Duqmaq, 
fol. 145r.; lbn Hajar, Inba', III, p.348; al-Jawhari, Nuzhat, III, p.95; lbn Iyas, Badai', II, p,99 
al-Suyuti, Kash/, p.57 

literaiure Taher (1979i 

'"'"'"gue d. * Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

At dawn on 23 June 1425, Cairo was struck by an earthquake. The numerous 15th 
century Arab sources which describe it disagree in part as to both its chronology and 
effects. According to some sources, the ground first swayed three times, grew calm, and 
then began to shake again: houses, other buildings and minarets were seen to shake 
and people fled in terror from their homes; but there was very little damage. Thre~ 
days of fasting were ordered. Other sources, however, claim that the earthquake was 
a minor one, and that a large proportion of the populace was unaware of it. 
Information about the earthquake is to be found in the works of numerous 15th cen
tury Arab historians and men of letters. Al-'Ayni is one of the writers who claim that 
the earthquake was not very strong: 
"Other events in the year 828 [of the Hegira]: on Saturday 6 Sha'ban in that year l23 
June 1425] an earthquake began at sunrise and this was a difficult time. But the 
Almighty, to whom be glory, took pity on the Musulmans and stopped it at once. The 
earthquake was by no means strong, and so most people did not feel it". 
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The description provided by al-Jawhari is similar to that of al-'Ayni: 
"On Saturday 6 Sha'ban. [23 June], there was an earthquake at sunrise which struck 
great fear into Musulmans, but God was kind to them and calmed it immediately; so the 
earthquake did not continue, with the result that most people were not even aware ofit". 
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Ibn Hajar gives the date as 4 July, but is probably referring to the same earthquake: 
"On 17 Sha'ban [4 July], the earth shook in old and new Cairo for about two daroja 
[about 8 minutes). Apart from the terror it caused, very little harm was done". 

:l_w l~ .... i •0 LS" 3 ~ ..> ~ _;.u •yAWI_, ~ ui>.J';/J ~_:.Jj 0 ~ ..:r ~ t::'LJI J 
. .~, ':!J v5L ':1 1 0-' • ir- i ~ 4ri ~ r ._; 1 ,'! 

Ibn Iyas docs not 1:,rive the day and month of the earthquake, and places it at sunset 
instead of dawn: 
"In that year [828 of the Hegira= 23 November 1424 - 12 November 1425 1, towards 
dawn, there was an earthquake in new Cairo. Houses moved, as well as other build
ings and minarets, to the extent that they almost collapsed; but no-one was killed. 'l'he 
ground swayed three times, grew calm, and then started shaking again; and people 
then fled from their homes towards the suq [markets]". 
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The anonymous continuer of lbn Duqmaq dates the earthquake to the month of 



Ramadan [17 July - 15 August], but he too suggests that the shock occurred at dawn. 
We therefore think that this is still the same earthquake: 
"in the month of Ramadan in this same year [828 of the Hegira == 17 July - 15 August 

·• 1425] the earth shook at sunrise" . 

• ~ I [_,.l.1 .;..;,,., J,-' ,11 .;:J _) _;; '½-' .J .. • ~ _):; L.. 0 w......-' ~ ijJ 

Al-Suyuti simply records that fasting was ordered: . 
"Because of the earthquake, a three-day fast was ordered" . 

. .JJ.:,JI J.,-1 .:r r'-=1 ~~ r~ (?:lYJ 

This earthquake is not recorded in Poirier and Taber (1980). On the basis of the earth
quake's duration and the lack of information from Syria and the eastern 
Mediterranean, Ambraseys et al. (1994, pp.47, 102) suggest that the earthquake may 
have had its origin in the Gulf of Suez region, and give it an epicentral intensity of class 
S, which is equivalent in their classification to a range from between strong and dam
aging (approximately VI to VII MSK) . 

..6. 1425 06 23 3:00 UT 

localities 

Cairo 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 

I 

VI? 

( 282) 1427 March 13-19 Amer 
C> fissures, gas emissions <J 

Catalonia [Spain] 

( 283) 1427 April 22 Sant Julio dcl Llor L> fissures, gas emissions <J 

( 284 ) 1427 May 15 Olot 

( 285 ) 1427 June 17 Caldes de Malavella 
C> fissures, appearance and disappearance of springs <1 

( 286 ) 1428 February 2 Puigcerda and Camprodon 

""""'"" 1 Flusculi, in Girbal (1889, pp.48-61, 75-84); Manual de Nou ells Ardits, I, p.251; 
Report of a Carthusian monk, in Del Valle (1996, pp.80, 82, 84, 86, 88); 

Report of the prior of the monastery of the Valley of Jesus Christ, in Del Valle 

(1996, pp.92, 94, 96); Hebrew chronicle of Girona, in Del Valle (1996, pp.39-77, odd pages); 
source 2 Comes, ed. 1878 

literature Banda and Corre·ig (1984); Riera Melis (1992); Olivera et al. (1992h); Goula el al. (1992); 

Riera et al .. (l992); Lambert (1993); Riera Melis et al. (1993); Olivera et at. (1994b); 

Del Valle (1996); Olivera et al. (1999) 

catsloguesd. Bonito (1691); Perrey (1847); Mallet (185::l); Tararnelli and Mercalli (1886); Sieberg (1932b); 

Fontscrc and Iglesies (1971); Lambert et al. (1996); Atles sismic de Catalunya. (1999); 

Martinez Solare8 and Mezcua Rodriguez (2002) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
Since the early 1980s and throughout the 1990s, the seismic sequence which struck 
Catalonia, and especially the diocese of Girona, between late February 1427 and 
February 1428, has been the subject of interdisciplinary studies by medieval historians 
and seismologists as well as geologists and geophysicists: Since the earthquakes also 
affected French territory, they have attracted the attention of :French as well as 579 
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Catalan scholars. The particular interest in this seismic sequence is due to the 1 -)'.f, • 
that it i~ the :11-ost i~portant high intensity s~quence in histo~ical time~ to strike ~~ ::1 
Cataloma re~11on_, wh~ch seems to be characterised by lon~ periods of ~u1escence Pll.ne, :./y. 
tuated by se1sm1c cnscs. Although the numerous studies now available provide . ·,:t 
large part a steady increase in our knowledge of the effects and location of this co~~ .·-;-,J · 
plex seismic sequence, we still do not have a comprehensive and systematic study i •:~1 
which the sources are published and critically analysed. . n ... , 

::· .. J:' 
Recent work began with a study by Banda and Correig (1984), who attempted to estab- -'~ • 
lish the effects of the earthquake of 2 February 1428. On the basis of information .··\' 
culled from Fontsere and Iglesies (1971) - a fundamental point ofrefererice and depar- '. 
ture for all studies on the historical seismicity of Catalonia - Banda and Correig 
(1984) attributed a grade of intensity on the MSK scale to 44 of the 45 locations iden
tified, and drew up an isoscismic map of the earthquake. 
A second group of investigations appeared in 1992. The first results from new stud
ies made within tho ambit of investigations into the seismicity of border areas (CEC 
project, Review of Historical Seismicity in Europe) were presented by Olivera et al. 
(1992). In their brief survey, the authors provide a revision of information in earlier 
catalogues based on secondary sources, as a result of research carried out in the cen. 
tral archives of the Crown of Aragon - especially the Royal Chancery collection _ 
thei.r aim being to distinguish between the effects of earthquakes in 1427 and those of 
the shock of 2 February 1428. Olivera et al. (1992b) also emphasise the importance 
of a new unpublished source, not previously utilised by the Catalan seismological tra- . I 
dition. This is a record of a pastoral visit to the diocese of Girona in 1432. On the 
basis of this source, the authors have drawn a map in which church buildings in the 
diocese of Girona are placed in one of three categories: "destroyed", "damaged" or 
"undamaged". Riera et al. (1992) set out the details of a field visit to the most 
significant places struck by the 1427-28 earthquakes, delineating two almost parallel 
itineraries. The seven stages ofone of these illustrate the local morphology and most 
interesting geological structures, while the five stages of the other show that signs of 
earthquakes from as long ago as the early 15th century are still visible in buildings 
at the worst damag·ed localities. 
A third group of studies was published in two volumes (1993, 1994), bringing togeth• 
er materials for the above-mentioned CEC project, Review of Historical Seismicit_y in 
Europe. Lambcri (1993) discusses the effects of the shock of 2 February 1428 at 13 
locations in France, and gives the text of what are thought to be the most reliable 
sources. Riera Melis et al. (1993) take up the preliminary study by Olivera et al. 
(1992b) of the 1432 pastoral visit to the diocese of Girona, and investigate it more 
thoroughly. The original document is in the Girona diocesan archives. Pastoral vis
its were carried out periodically by bishops or their representatives and recorded the 
state of ecclesiastical buildings at the time of the visit. A pastoral visit to the diocese 
of Girona was carried out by bishop Joan de Casanova between 3 August and 15 
December 1432. He visited more than 400 church properties - a very high number 
for the late medieval period. The document concerned is very important in providing 
a record of damage, but jt does not permit a distinction between the effects of the var
ious shocks, and therefore on]y provides a cumulative picture of effects. In their 
study, Olivera et al. (1992b) have identified the location of 360 of the 387 buildings 
analysed, and have placed the earthquake effects in five catagories: buildings com
pletely destroyed, largely destroyed, partly destroyed, slightly damaged, and without 
appreciable damage. They have also drawn a map showing these buildings in terms 
of the above five categories, but they do not provide a list of the localities affected or 
of the buildings concerned. 
Olivera et al. (1994b) took tho data provided in the catalogue by Fontscre and Iglesies 
(1971, based on secondary sources), and tracked the ways in which the infornrntion 



was transmitted, in an attempt to identify the original sources. They therefore car
ried out archive research in the historical, municipal, diocesan and capitular archives 
of a large number of towns: Barcelona and Madrid for central archives; Girona, Olot, 
Camprodon, Sant Joan de Jes Abadesses, Seu d'Urgell, Vic, Cervera, Lleida, Balaguer, 
Tarrega, Terrassa, Manresa, Ingualada and Tortosa for outlying archives. The results 
of their work lead them to draw the following conclusions: of the 20 earthquakes list
ed in Fontsere and Iglesies (1971) as dating to between 1420 and late 1427, seven are 
considered to be false events, including one classified as having an epicentral intensi
ty of grade VII (l\'~SK); an~ th~ impact of another earthquake is considerably redu~ed. 
Only t\vo events m the se1sm1c sequence of 1427 are shown to have been destructive, 
namely the one dated 15 March, with its epicentral area in the village of Amer, and 
that of 15 May, with its epicentral area in the town of Olot. In studying the earth
quake of 15 March, the authors have only used primary sources dating to before the 
earthquake of l.5 May; and for this latter earthquake, they have only used primary 

. sources dating to before 2 February 1428. In this way, Olivera et al. (1994b) have been 
able to identify and locate the towns which suffered most damage in these two earth
quakes; and they have also superimposed on the map of buildings involved in the pas
toral visit of 1432 (as in Riera Melis et al. 1993) the outlines of the two areas of major 
effects of the earthquakes of 15 March and 15 May, and the fault systems outlined in 
Goula et al. (1992). 
When taken together with the chronicles of the city of Barcelona, the new unpublished 
sources - especially the decisions of the council of the French town of Parniers - have 
made it possible for Olivera et al. (1999) to provide a more accurate chronology for the 
1427 earthquakes, thereby part1y modifying previous conclusions. Olivera et al. (1999) 
have reduced the intensity of the shock of 15 March, which had in fact been preceded 
by two other shocks on 13 and 14 March; and they have also identified another destruc
tive shock, on 19 March, which was more powerful than the previous ones. Other 
earthquakes, having an intel'1sity comparable to that of the shocks of 13 and 141.farch, 

. have also been identified and dated to 22 April and 17 June. 
Of particular interest amongst new published sources is the critical edition of a work 
in Hebrew, edited by Del Valle (1996). The original manuscript is in the Baverischc 
Stamibibliothek in Munich (manuscript 307). The work in question is a chronicle by 
an anonymous Jew living irt Girona, and was very probably written in June 1427, since 
the last entry refers to the 18th of that month. The author was an expert in astrono
my and well acquainted with the earthquake theories of some ancient Greek and rab
binical writers. Del Valle's book (1996) also provides a complete edition of two anony
momll427 Latin chronicles which were compiled in Cistercian monastery circles. The 
two brief chronicles concerned are in the Osterroichische Nationalbibliothek in Vienna 
(ms. 3529, fols.153v.-154v.) and the Public Library in Danzig (manuscript .IVIar F.256) . 
. Tho Latin and Hebrew texts of these three sources are accompanied by a Spanish 
translation, and there are also facsimiles of tho originals. Rubio (1961) published some 
fragments of the Vienna chronicle; and the text of the Danzig chronicle had already 
been published by Riu (1980). Del Valle (1.996) has made a few corrections. 
The summary of effects set out below is not based on our own original research into this 
seismic sequence, but on the studies listed above. 

The effects of the erthquakes · 
The earthquakes of greatest intensity occurred in March 1427 (on 13, 14, 15 and 19 of 
the month), on 22 April (the epicentral area of all these being in the region of Amer), 
on 15 May (epicentral area in the region of Olot), and on 17 June (epicentral area in 
the region of Cal des de Malavella); and then the most violent shock of all occurred on 
2 February 1428, its epicentral area being in the region of Camprodon, Puigcerda, and 
Queralbs. • 581 
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Of the March 1427 shocks which struck the region of Amer, the strongest was on 19 
Since it is not possible to distinguish accurately the effects of the different shock· . 
occurring between 13 and 19 March, we are inevitably presented with a cumulative pie~ 
ture. At Amer, the Benedictine monastery of St.Maria was largely destroyed, as well 
as the abbot's palace, the parish church of St.Michael, and a large number of houses in 
the village. The monks were obliged to abandon their monastery building. There was 
also serious damage at Sant Martf de Llemena, Osor, Les Planes d'Hostolcs, La Cellera 
de Ter and Angles. Somewhat less serious damage occurred at Sant Feliu de Pallerols 
Sant Esteve de Llemena, Mieres, and Castell d'Hostoles; while Besalu suffered slight 
damage. There was no damage at Barcelona and Girona, or at Pamiers and 
MontpelJier (the latter two towns being in French territory). 
The earthquake of 22 April 1427 caused damage at the village of Sant Julia del Llor as 
well as fissures near L1oret Salvatge and was strongly felt at Barcelona and Girona. 
The strongest earthquake in the 1427 sequence was on 15 May: the church at Olot was 
almost completely destroyed, and 15 people were killed in a house collapse; there was 
serious damage at Castellfollit de la Roca, Riudaura, Sant Privat d'en Bas, El Mallol 
Santa Pau, Joanetes, Sant Esteve d'en Bas (where the church was almost completel; 
destroyed), and Hostalets d'en Bas. 
The earthquake of 17 June 1427 struck Caldes de Malavella, where half the town col• 
lapsed and 30 houses were destroyed; and it also caused damage at Sant Feliu de 
Guixo, by the Mediterranean coast. 
The earthquake of 2 February 1428 has been studied by Banda and Correig (1984), but 
it is our . opinion that some of the intensities (on the MSK scale) attributed to places · 
affected by the 1427 earthquakes are probably overestimates. 
The most seriously damaged places were Camprodon, Puigcerda and Quoralbs CTX-X); 
and then, in descending order of intensity: Arles, Castellfollit de la Roca, Prats de 
Mollo, Sant Joan de les Abadesses (VIII-IX); La Ral, Nuria (>VIII) ; Banyoles, Bas, 
Besalti, Camos, Pie du Canigou, Montagut, Olot, Ripoll, Sant Salvador de Bianya (VIII); 
Amer, Fontclara, Pruit, Santa, Pau, Sant Julia de Vilatorta, Tona, Vallfogona de 
Ripollcs, Vidra, Vilanova de Sau (VII-VIII); Barcelona, Castello d'Empuries, Girona, 
Olette (VII); Argenrola, Clayra, Manlleu, Muntanyola, Santa Eulalia de Puigoriol, Vic 
(VI-VII); Albi, Cerot, Cervera, Figueres, Perpignan (VI): Tortosa (V-VI); Lleida (V). 
This is the only case in this catalogue where we have used the intensity estimates pro
vided in Banda and Correig (1984) on the MSK scale. 

Environmental effects 
The earthquakes produced large cracks in the ground near Amer, and near Besalu 
many animals fell into them. From some of these cracks there were gas emissions 
which ignited, killing five people close by. 
These phenomena made a deep impression on local people, and were also observed by the 
inhabitants of Lloret, as a consequence of the 22 April 1427 earthquake: during the day 
smoke could be seen pouring out, and flames caused by combustion of gases were visible 
at night. Water issued from other cracks and flowed into streams, killing the fish. 
As a consequence of the 17 June 1427 earthquake some springs ceased to flow - at 
Caldes for example; and from four cracks new springs burst forth with such for ce that 
the water reached a height from which it could be seen at a considerable distance. The 
earthquakes were accompanied by loud subterranean rumblings. 

The sources: selection of the most significant texts 
Set out below is the text of some of the most significant available sources concerning the 
1427-28 seismic sequence in Catalonia; hut we make no claim to comprehensiveness. 
The name Flosculi is given to a collection of documents concerning the diocese of 
Girona which were transcribed towards the mid-16th century by the historian 



.. , 
.. J 
:=l 
' 

MEDITERRANEAN 
SEA 

1427 
March 13-19 

[cumulative effects] 

___ .,__! __ _ . j O 30 km 
__:_:_J ---:-==--~-

02 02 30 03 
fig. 106 

Jeronimo Pujades. The manuscript is in the Bibliotheque Nationale in Paris and has 
been published by Girbal (1889) and Monsalvatge (1906). The documents dated 8 
April 1427 were sent to the Barcelona councillors: 
"[ ... ] we have to inform you that these earthquakes have caused severe damage to the 
town and people of Amer and to its monastery and churches, and the local inhabitants 
are in despair because they have lost not only their houses and dwellings but also their 
livelihoods and almost all their personal possessions". 

{ . .] se manif'esta la deslrucci6 qui per aq uests terratremols se es seguida a la uila e pobla 
de Amer e al monastyr c esgleyes de aquella en gran desolaci6 dels habitants en la dita 
pobla aqui no solaments son privats de llure1:: cases e habitacions ans han perduts los 
viures e quax tots las !J<m, mobles. 

The documents of 10 April 1427 ,vore sent to the king as well as to numerous prelates 
and lay officials: 
"[. .. ] at the end oflast February, earthquakc8 began in this city I Girona] and its diocese, 
but they had little effect[ ... ] all the buildings at the said monastery of the monks of the . 
Order of St.Benedict. [at Amer] [ ... I and a church or chapel of St.Michael and all the 
buildings of the said monaRtery and in general all the dwellings and other buildings of 
the inhabitants of that place f_.J have completely collapsed in ruins. [. .. ] that the 
monastery of the black monks of Our Lady St.Maria at Amer, which lies three leagues 
from that town, has completely collapsed; this being the monastery where already on 
Saturday 15 March at the eleventh hour of the night, the church collapsed. [ .. . ] The 
destruction at Amer has been much worse than at other places[ ... ]. The fact is that all 
the hom;es in the valley and at Osor have collapsed, and at the castle of Angles and its 583 
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Plains and at that of Sant Feliu de Pallerols and at the castle of Hostoles and of Sant 
Marti de Llemena and of Sant Steve Celuy and of Mieres, many houses have collapf:;ed 
as well as almost all the castle of Angles and many churches in various parishes and 
many towers and houses which were very strong". 

{ .. ] en la fi del mes de febrer propassat en aquesta ciutat i bisbat comenssaren 
terratremols, empero foren pochs [ .. ] tot.c; los edificis del dit monastir de monj os del Orde 
de St.Benet{ .. 7 e una iglesia o capella de Mossen Sant Miguel e tots las edificis del dit 
monastir e generalment tots los alberchs e edificis de la pobla de! dit lloch { .. ] sun del 
tut enderrocats e destruits. [ ... ]ca lo monastir de monjos negres de madona Santa Maria 
de Amer luny de aquesta ciutat per tres lleugues es del tot enderrocat, del qual monastir 
primerament un clissapte vers les onze hares en la nit a quinze del dit mes de Afors 
ca,ygue la esglesia. [. . .] La destrucci6 de Amer es strade molt pus fort que de altre lloch 
{ . .].Bees ver que totes las cases de la vall e lloch de Osor se son enderrocades e en lo 
castell de Angles e en lo lloch de ses Planes e en lo de Sant Feliu de PallarolB e lo castell 
de Hostoles e Sant Mart[ de Llemena e Sant Steve Celuy e lVlyeres, moltes cases e casi 
tot Lo castell de Angles e moltes isgle::;ies de diverses parroquies e moltes torres e cases 
que eren molt forts. 

The documents of 2 June 1427 ,Vere sent to the archbishops ofTarragona: 
"Last April, the Lord God allowed the place and parish of Sant Julia del Llor in the 
Amer valley to be completely destroyed, as it stil1 is, by earthquakes which caused the 
collapse of the church, houses and dwellings at that place, and that [ ... ] deep chasms 
have appeared, and water has fl.owed out of some of them. This ca used the death of 
fish in the Ter stream where that water flows". 

En lo mes de abril prop passat nostre Sr Deu ha perrnes que lo loch e parrochia de 
St.Julia de Loret de la vall de Amer es estat e es del lot destrohit per terratremols qui 
han enderrocades la esglesia, cases e habitaciom; del dit loch e qui { . .] en la dita 
parroquia se son fetes boques pregons e de algunes de aquelles procehex aygua. Per 
raho de la qual moren lor; peixos en lo riu de Ter onde corre la dita aygua. 

The documents of 2 August 1427 were sent to tho consuls of Perpignan: 
"at the town of Olot [. .. ] there was suddenly so powerful and .terrible an earthquake 
that it completely destroyed houses, other buildings and the walls of the town, Jeaving 
it totaJ1y desolate and abandoned". 

• qu,e en la vila de Olot [ . .] fuu /et sobtosament axi fort e terrible terratremol que del tot 
destrohi totes les cases, edificis e los murs de lei dita vila, dexantla del tot desofoda e 
deshabitada. 

The Manual de Novells Ardits, also known as the Dietari del Antich Consell Barceloni, 
is a diary kept by Barcelona Council to record the most important events there. 
"Tuesday 22 [April 1427] [ ... ] The night following that day, between the tenth and 
eleventh hour before midnight, there was a large and frightening earthquake which 
continued to a leRser degree throughout the night [at Barcelona]". 

Dinwrts XXII [. . .] ta nit ques segui a pres aquest jorn entre X e XI ho res ans de la mige 
nit f'ou gran e speventahle termlremol et continua tota la nit en vegades menors. 

At the date 10 February 1428 there is information about the earthquake cif 2 February: 
"Puigcerd?t was destroyed and reduced to ruins in that earthquake and three hundred 
people died there [. .. ] at the town of Ripoll the church ceiling fell in and an important 
man was killed I ... ] At the town of Sant ,Toan de ks Abadesses forty people werekiJled 
and part of the town collapsed, and at that same time the town of Camprodon suffered 
almost endless damage in the earthquake [. .. l At Castellfollit, a place of sixty hearths, 
eighty people were kiJlcd I. ... ] At the town of Olot, which was destroyed last ]\.fay, eight-
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een people were killed and others injured. At Qu.eralbs, near Gamprodon, almost all 
the inhabitants were killed. At Montagut, near Castellfollit, a lot of people were killed 
[ ... ] At the town of Castello d'Empuries, six people were killed in the church [. .. I at the 
church of Our Lady S.Maria del Mar fin Barcelona], part of the rose window [''la O"J 
collapsed and 21 or 22 men, women and children were killed". 

[. .. ) Puigcerda [. .. 7 per lo dit terratremol fou destruhit e abisat e y moriren trescentes 
persones f ... J En la vila de Ripoll es cayguda la uolta de la iglesia e es si mart un pruhom 
[. . .] En la uila de Sant Joan sess Abhadesses ha mortes quaranta persones e part de la 
vila enderrocada, la vila de Camprodon en aquella hara pres infinit dan per lo dit 
terratremol [...] En lo lloch de Castellfollit que es de sexanta fochs a mortes vuitanta 
persones f .. .] En la vila de Olot qu.i en lo mes de Maig prop passat era estada destrohida 
ha m.orles divuit persones e d'altres escalabrades. En lo lloch de Caralbs prop de 
Camprodon sun marts casi tots quants hi habitauen. En lo lloch de Montagul prop de 
Castellfolld ha morta molta gent(.] En la vila de Castello de Empuries moriren en la 
iglesia sis persones [. .. ] en la. esgleya de Nostra Dona Sta. Maria de la Ma.r caygue certa 
part de la 0. e entre homen0, dones et infants moriren hi XXI o XX.II. • 

'rherc is a very detailed dcscri ption of the effects of the earthquake of 2 .February 1428 
in Barcelona by Joan Comes in a book first published in 1878 and consisting of infor
mation collected in 1583: 
"I ... ] on the feast of the Puri fie a ti on of the Virgin Mary, 121 February [ 1428], there was 
fl. strong earthquake shock at about eight in the morning. And half an hour later, when 
most people were in their parish churches for the service of blessing wax-lights and 
candles, thore was a very strong, disastrous and very terrible earthquake, the like of 
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which had never been felt before; and a very unfortunate thing happened at the church 
of S.Maria de] Mar, for it was full of people when the earthquake occurrnd, many of 
whom tried to leave by the main door, and [ ... ] the rose window ["la O"] above that door 
was shaken by the earthquake and various pieces of stone fell down, killing as many 
as 25 men, women and children, who were struck by the pieces of stone as they went 
through the door. And some others were suffocated and crushed to death as they 
rushed to leave, or else fell on top of one another". • 

[. . .] en la festa de la purificaci6 de Nostra Dona Sancta Maria del mes de febrer, en la 
qual jornada vers le vuit del mat£ feu una gran percudida de terratremol. E qualque 
mig hara apres estant la major part del pable dins llurs esgesies parroquials per lo 
ofici de la benedicci6 dels ciris i de les candeles, se segui una molt farta e desastrosa e 
molt terrible percudida de terratremol semblant de la qual no era estat sentida, e se 
segui cas molt desastrat dins l'esglesia de Madona Santa Maria de la Mar, la qual, 
com lo predict terralremol se segui, era plena de poble, molts dels quals volgueren eixir 
pel portal major, e [. . .} la O la qual era sabre lo dit portal se desvia per lo dit 
terratremol e caigueren-ne diverses perdres e moriren be 26 persanes entre homes 
dones e infants, las quals en eixint del dit portal foren ferits de les dites pedres, ultra 
els quals moriren alguns ofegat e premuts com per cuita de eixir se lan<;asen o 
caiguessen uns sabre els altres. 

Manuscript 3529 in the Osterreichische Nationa1bibliothek in Vienna contains a report 
drawn up by a German Carthusian monk from the Erfurt area, which deals with events 
between 3 March and 23 April 1427. The report has been published in Del Valle (1.996): 
"In the year of Our Lord 1427. 1. Throughout the kingdom of Catalonia, from two 
days before Ash Wednesday [Monday ,'3 March.I until the Wednesday after Easter [23 
Aprill, on which day the Carthusian visitor for the province of Catalonia began his jour
ney to attend the general chapter, there ,vere very bad earthquakes, as a result of 
which the inhabitant8 of both states turned to God in terror, making extraordinary and 
unusual penitence, forgiving each other their offences and making fresh fraternal 
peace between them, carrying out solemu processiomi by night and day both inside and 
outside the city and the settlements, and journeying as far as distant sacred places 
where indu1gences and other spiritual benefits are to be had. 
2. During the above period of time, at the village called Amer, near the city of Girona 
[ ... ] During the procession outside the village, there were very bad earthquakes, so 
that when !the villagers] returned from the procession, they found the whole abbey 
and all the village buildings razed to the ground, so that no-one could say "My house 
was here". 
3. A few days later, eighteen or twenty villages or fortified settlements between 
Barcelona and Girona in the said kingdom were reduced to ruins, as well as the inte
rior and exterior of many castles in these towns. Many dwellings and castles were 
completely or partly destroyed. The inhabitants of these towns were struck with ter
ror because al1 houses had to be supported with large beams and timbers. 
4. In another large village callod Bcsalu, near the above-mentioned village of Amer, 
two leagues away in the direction of the kingdom of France, the earth opened and split 
at several places inside tho walls, and 48 large houses were swallowed up in these 
fissures. It was impossible to find the bottom of these fissures. Outsido the village 
there was a large field sown with corn which was swallowed up and became a pool, 
a11d in a circular part of this pool the water was hot, as though in a large saucepan 
placed on a fire . The men of the village threw a large rope into this circular ::irea in 
order to find the bottom. 
5. During Holy Weck 113-19 April] in the village of Amer and in the above-mentioned 
wood, the earth split open, forming vertical, circular and horizontal fissures, and from 
time to time animals were found dead there. These fissurcR were so large that there 
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was room even for a large animal. The bottom of these fissures could not be found. 
Three large holes appeared in this fissures, from which fire and the smell of burnt sul
phur continuously issued. 10 or 12 people approached to see this phenomenon, and 
five of them died from the smell of sulphur, while the rest barely survived, [ ... ] 
8. Earthquakes were and are so frequent at that place that in a single day there have 
occurred and do occur five, seven, or ten and frequently twenty of them. 
They also say that very bad earthquakes occur in the great kingdom of Spain, causing 
the destruction of many villages and fortified settlements. [ ... ] 

Anno Domini MCCCCXXVII 1. In toto regno Cathalonie a die secunda ante 
carn£sprenium usque ad feriam quartam infra octavam pasche qua visitator provincie 
Cathalonie ordinis carthusiensis iter arripuit ad capitulum genera1e fuerunt gravissimi 
terremotus pretextu quorum gentes utriusque status ferrite fuerunt converse ad dominum 
penitentiam mirabilem et insolitam facientes iniuriam ad invicem remittentes pacem 
inter se fraternaliter reformantes, processiones sollempnes die noctuque tam intus quam 
extra civitates et opida ad loca devotissima et remota ubi sunt indulgentie et alia beneficia 
spiritualia accedentes. 
2: In perululo temporis prescripti in villa vocata Amer, prope civitatem Gerunde, [ .. .] 
Durante processione extra villam invaluerunt gravissimi terremotus, taliter quod 
regressi. de processione reppererunt totam ahbatiam et omnia edificia dicte ville penitus 
ad terram prostrata, ita quad non fuit qui diceeret: "Ilic fuit domus mea". 
3. Post paucos dies infra ciuitates Barchinone et Gerunde dicti regni corruerunt xviii vel 
xx villagia siue opida bo.na et quam plurirna caslra etiam in dictis civitatibus tam intus 
quam extra. Multa hospitia et castra, quedam in partem, quedam in totum, funditus 
corruerunt. In dictis civitatibus rnagno terrore percussis fuerunt quia omnia hospitia 
magnis trabibus et lignis sustentata. 
4. In alia villa magna vocata Besulu, prope dictam villam Ame,; ad duas leucas versus 
regnum Francie infra murorurn ambitum, fuit terra. aperta et scissa in pluribus locis, 
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infra quas aperturas xlviii magna hospicia fuerunt subversa seu in abbisum submersa 
in quibus scissuris fundus rninirne reperitur. ' 
Extra istam r.nllam fuit magnus campus tritico seminatus penitus submissus et f'actu s est 
Magnum aquarum et in quadam parte slagni per rotundam circunferentiam sunt ibi _ 
aque feruentes ac si essent in magno tatulo igne supposito. In qua circunferentia homines 
dicte ville submittentes abolidem, id est cordam magnam, fundum minime reppererunt. 
6. In ebdomada sancta inter uillam de Amer et nemus predictwn fuit terra aperta et 
scissa per longum et rotundum et per transversum et quotquot ibi l'uerunt reperta 
animaz,:a penitus obierunt. Sunt adeo ille scissure magne quod una magna bestia per 
ipsas intraret. In ipsis scissuris fundus non reperitur. Infra ambitum clictarwn 
scissurarum fuerunt aperta tria magna foramina in quibus continue emanat ignis et 
fetor sulphuris ardentis. Ad hoc videndum accesserunt x vel xii persone ex quibus pro 
fetore illius sulphuris quinque fuerunt mortue, restantes semivive relicte sunt. [. . .} 
8. Ibidem fuerunt et sunt tam frequentes terremotus quad infra diem naturalem 
viguerunt et viguent quinquies, septies, decies et frequenter vigesies. 
Fertur etiam quad in regno magno Hispanie sunt grauissimi terremotus propler quos 
multe ville et opida corruerunt. [ .. .] 

In manuscript Mar F 256 in the Public Library at Danzig in Poland, there is a report 
drawn up by the prior of the monastery of the Valley of Jesus Christ, who was also vis• 
itor general of his order in the kingdom of Catalonia. This report has also been pub
lished in Del Valle (1996): 
"1. Note that the prior of the Carthusian monastery of the Valley of Jesus Christ in the 
kingdom of Catalonia assured the chapter of the order that what he had to say was true: 
:First of all, that an earthquake began in tho said kingdom on the Friday before "Esto 
mihi in Deum" Sunday [Friday 28 February 1427 and Sunday 2 Marchi or shortly 
before that, until the ,mid prior left the kingdom, which happened, so I believe, before 
the feast of Easter [20 April]. And the prior was uncertain whether the earthquake 
came to an end on the fourth Sunday after that feast [18 Mayl or not, and he told that 
a similar earthquake had already occurred at Montpellier, or so he said. 
2. Secondly, he said that this earthquake caused the collapse and destruction of eight
een or twenty towns and fortified settlements surrounded by walls, as well as fortified 
castles and villages, he knew not how many. And some say that even Barcelona, one 
of the largest cities in Catalonia, was completely destroyed . Others say that many 
large buildings there were reduced to ruins when the earth shook. 
3. Thirdly, he tells that one settlement was entirely swallowed up by the earth, and 
subsequently whero the settlement had been there appeared a (lake) of such deep 
water that the fishermen could not reach its bottom with their lead weights. 
4. Fourthly, he said that at many places in the said kingdom large fissures appeared, 
out of which came flames and the smell of sulphur. 
5. Fifthly, he tells that a certain abbot who had a considerable settlement around his 
monastery, and who wished to placate God so that there would be no earthquake there, 
ordered his people to faRt and pray and make processions with relics. [There follows 
a description of devotional rites and extraordinary events.} 
6. He also tells of many other terrible happenings which caused a great many 
Christians in those places to be thrown into i:,'YOat anxiety and tribulation. And men 
and women fled from their homes with their children, some of whom were even naked, 
for fear of boing struck and terrified by the earthquake. So we must pray for these 
people in their trials and tribulations, asking for Christ's charity". 

1. Nota quidem prior monasterii Vallis Iehsu. Christi in Kathalonie regno, ordini3 
carthusiensis, pro certu narra.t in capitulo dicti ordinis: 
Primo, quod in dictn regno terrenwtus incepii sexta feria ante dominicam. Esto m.ihi (in 
Deum) vel parum ante et dural usque a,d exitum dicti priori.s de eodem reg no qui fuit ut 
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02 02 30 03 fig. 109 
estim.o priu.s festum Pasche. Et fuit dubius dictus prior dominica quarta postque 
dictum festum an cessauerit tune terremotus vel non, et dixit huiusmodi terremotum 
iam venisse ad Montempesolanum uti dumtaxat dicta excepta. 
2. Secundo, narrat quad quibusnwdi terremotu ceciderunt et ruerunt XVIII uel XX 
ciuitates et oppida murata, praeter castra et villas quarum numerum ignoravit. Et 
aliqui dicunt Parsinonam, que est una de maioribus ciuitatibus in Kathalonia, etiam 
/unditus esse distructam. Alii dicunt quod multa edeficia maf{na in ipsa ruerunt 
quando terre trucissata. 
3. Tert io, narrat qu,ad unum opidum ex tnto a terra fuit absortum et postea in loco 
nppidi apparuit aqua profundissima, cuius fundum piscatores cum suo plumbo non 
potuerunt tangere. 
4. Quarto, narravit quad in dicta regno in multis locis apparent magne scissure, exeunt 
/lam.me ignee et odor sulfureus. 
5. Quinto, n.arral quad quidam abbas hahuit circa monasterium suum unum satis 
nolabile oppidum qui volens placare Deum ne ueniret terremotns ad locum. suum 
iniunxit populo suo jeiunia, orationes et processionefi cum reliquiil':i facere. /. .. ] 
6. Item multa alia terribilia narrat propter que ibidem quamplures christianos 
constitutos esse in magnis angustiis et tribulacionibus et timoribus. Et fugiunt cum 
parvulis suis aliqui etiam nudi, homines et mulieres de habitacionibus suis, terremotus 
timore perculsi vel perterriii. Quare merito predictis tribulatis in caritate Christi 
compaciendo debemu:- urare. 

We now transcribe the most significant passages from the chronicle in letter form, writ
ten - very probably in June 1427 - by an anonymous Jew who lived at Girona. A 
critical edition of this text was published by Del Valle (1996), with a Spanish trans]a" 
tion, the Hebrew text, and a reproduction of the original manuscript. The editor notes 
that according to the writer, the earthquake began on Thursday 26 February 1427, and 
that there was a new moon on the previous day, Wednesday 25 February. In acti.rnl 
fact , 26 February 1427 was a Wednesday, not a Thursday, and the first day of Adar II 
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was Friday 28 February. Consequently, if the first earthquake came after the appear
ance of the new moon, it must have occurred on 28 February. The text is as follows: 
"Letter sent from Girona about the earthquake in the year (5)187 [1427] since the 
Creation. 
1. He who shakes the earth out of her place (Job 9, 6) moved and twisted the earth on 
Thursday, the first day of the month of Adar II, in the year 5187 since the Creation, on 
26 February (1)427. The previous day, Wednesday, there was a new moon. At midday 
in the week of el.le pequde [2-8 March] [ ... ] the earth shook (Isaiah 24, 19). [ ... ]. • 
2. The earth shook and trembled (2 Samuel 22, 8) on Thursday, during the night, three 
hours before midnight. Noises like the bellowing of bulls could be heard without cease . 
during the day.[ ... ]. 
3. The earth was rent (1 Kings 1, 40) on a mountain near the place called Peralada. A 
crack appeared, one cubit wide and five cubits long. On another mountain, near the 
church of St.Barbara, another crack appeared, near the town of Amer [. .. ]. Seventy or 
eighty families lived there. The earth was like a paradise before (the catastrophe) and 
like a desolate wilderness (Jeremiah 12, 10) afterwards. f ... ] Not a single hut more than • 
four cubits high remained standing. • But there were no victims amongst the men, 
women and children, because they all fled at the noise of the earthquake. They iook ' 
up residence in tents in the fields and vineyards. 
4. The whole monastery of Abad [the Benedictine abbey at Amer] bowed, fell and col
lapsed in ruins (Judges 5, 27). In all the local villages, one of which is Angles, seven-
ty houses collapsed, as well as the whole of La Cellera. Half the bridge collapsed. At .·.'l 

the town of Osor terrible things happened (Jeremiah 5, 30). Not a single house 
remained of the fifty (there) and in the many villages round about. In San Marti de j 
Llemena many (formerly) large and luxuri.ous houses were reduced to ruins[ ... ]. i 
5. In the town of Girona, only a few managed to go into the clefts in the rocks and into \ 
the rece.r.::srs of the rocks (Isaiah 2, 21), in order to set up tents and shacks in the fields . j 
and on the banks of streams [ ... J. Great terror took hold in the city of Montpellier and 
throughout the area surrounding Perpignan as far as Tortosa and up to the river La 
Cenia, on the road to Valencia. But it did not reach the kingdom of Valencia. 
8. When the earthquake occurred, springs of water gushed forth in our region. Others 
became blocked, as did the thermal water baths in the village of Caldes. Other new 
ones sprang up in the fields, vineyards and roads. [ . .. ]. 
10. For as long a time as this, on 12 April (1)427, a special Sunday for all Gentiles, 
being the second day of the Egyptian Easter [in reality 13 April], the earth shook vio
lently twenty-five times, hour after hour, moment after moment, after the earth had 
been quiet. But she was not allowed (rest), for not a day of the forty passed without 
her shaking, though not (excessively).[. .. ] 
11. After these events, on the night of Tuesday, 23 April (1)427, two hours before mid
night, there was a dreadful and very powerful shock, such as we had never experienced 
before. Two cracks appeared on a mountain near the town of Mer, at a place called 
Lloret. A column of smoke came out of one crack. Out of another came coals of fire with 
flames (Song of Songs 8, 6) and a stink came out and a foul smell arose (Joel 2, 20) to the 
extent that two women died from the smell when they approached the crack, and five 
men collapsed as though they were dead. [ ... J All those who approached the mountain 
were inevitably killed (Exodus 19, 12). After which the earth rested for three days. [. .. I 
13. On that day; Thursday 14 of(May) in 1427 peoples cried out ~nd kingdoms were moued 
(Psalms 46, 6), the hills trembled (Isaiah 5, 25), there was a great snowstorm and an cnor
mom; (earth) shock, such as there had never been before nor ,vill ever be again, to the 
extent that the desert pastures (Jeremiah 9, lO) were reduced to ruins, and the towns of 
Olot, Castelfollit, Santa Pau Mallo], Sant Esteve, Salvatgo and Lloret were destroyed. 
The earth was cleft(Habakkuk 3, 9) on the mountain ofLloiot, near the town of Mer. Fifty 
cracks appeared; from four of them jets of water came forth like tall columns, each rising 



pas much as fifty cubits. From a distance, they appeared to the eye like a great tower. 
~4. At the town of Olot, five men died when a house collapsed on top of them.[ ... ). All 
the towers fell down and all the palaces collapsed. 
l5. From that day onwards, (the shaking) never held its peace day or night (Isaiah 62, 
6) until today, 4 June (1)427. [ ... ]. • 

• l6. On the peaks of the mountains, as on the mountain of Sant Julia de Ramis, springs 
died down on the tops of the mountains. On that day, Sunday 8 June (1)427, the earth 
shook again with a great and extraordinary shock, with the result that people were 
frightened. But it became a little calmer for four days. The earth was at rest and was 
quiet. They (its inhabitants) broke forth into cries of joy (Isaiah 14, 7) [ .. . ]. . 
17. It happened on this day, Thursday 12 ,June 1427, [ ... ]Fifty shocks in a single day![ .. .], 
19. At the city of Girona, the walls shook a hundred times at fifty different moments [ ... ]. 
21. For three days the heaven was black with clouds (1 Kings 18, 45). The earth shook 
(Psalms 77, 18) terribly. Now, today, there is a limpid sky, as clear as snow, as pure as 
milk. But the shaking (of the earth) has been very strong. Half the town of Caldes 
bas been destroyed, and thirty of its houses have collapsed. At a crossroads on the way 
to Villadonna, cracks and springs have appeared[. .. ]. 
23. We did not feel nor did we see that on account of the earthquake the earth broke 
open and the water which sprang from the cracks flowed into our rivers, killing their 
fish (Psalms . 105, 29). A stink came out and a foul smell arose (Joel 2, 20) as far as 
places three leagues away. For here in our city of Girona, on more than one day, when 
the wind blew from the west, there was a smell[ ... ] a sickening (odour).[ .. . ]. 
24. This is the chronicle of the great earthquake which occurred in this region in these 
days, in this year, up to today; 18 June (1)427, exactly as things happened. [ ... ]" . 
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1428 02 02 8:00 UT @=4222 02 09 Io= LX-X Me= 6.7 Sites: 44 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 
Camprodcn E 42 19 02 22 CT-X S.Julia de Vilatorta E 41 56 02 19 VII-VIU 
Puigcerda E 42 26 01 56 IX-X Tona I 41 51 02 14 VII-VlU 
Queralbs E 42 21 02 10 IX-X Vullfogona d.Rippol. E 42 12 02 18 V1I-VIU 
Arles F 42 27 02 38 VllI-IX Vidra E 42 07 02 19 VlI-VHJ 
Castetlfollit d. Roca E 42 13 02 33 VIII-IX Vilanova de Sau t: 41 57 02 23 VII-Vnr 
LaRal 42 17 02 22 v1II-IX Barcelona i,; 41 25 02 10 vlI 
Nuria E 42 24 02 09 VIII-IX Ca.,tel16 d'Empuries E 42 16 03 04 VII 
Prats de Mollo F 42 24 02 29 VIII-IX Girona I, 41 59 02 49 VII 
Sant Joan de leH A. E 42 14 02 17 VIII-IX Olette ,, 42 33 02 16 VII 
Banyoles E 42 07 02 46 VIII Argen~ola E 41 34 01 27 VI-VU 
Bas E 42 07 02 27 VIII Clayra F 42 46 02 57 VI-VII 
Besalu E 42 12 02 42 VIII Manlleu 1,: 42 00 02 17 VI-VII 

Camas E 42 05 02 46 VIIJ Muntanyola g 41 53 02 fl VI-VU 

Montagut E 42 14 02 36 VIII S.Eulalia de Puig. 1i 42 04 02 05 VI-VII 
Olot E 42 11 02 29 VIII Vic E 41 56 02 15 VI-VH 

Pie du Canigon F 42 30 02 28 vm Albi F 43 56 02 08 VI 

Ripoll E 42 11 02 12 VIII Ceret r 42 29 02 45 VJ 
S.Salvador de Bian. E 42 15 02 24 VIU CerveTa E 41 40 01 17 \1 

Amer E 42 00 02 35 VII-VIII Figueres· E 42 lo 02 58 VT 
Fontclara F 42 33 02 -f,3 VII-VIII Perpignan F 42 42 02 54 VI 

Pruit E 42 03 02 27 Vil-VIII Tortosa r,; 40 49 00 31 V-VI 

Santa Pau E 42 09 02 34 VII-VIII Llcida ,: 41 37 ()() 37 V 

( 287; 1428 May Eastern Pefoponncse [Greece] 
BN:11:arcianaVe, Mss. It., VII, 2049 (8332/1-2), Morosini, Cronaca, II, fol.888 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic tradition catalogues. 
On an unspecified day in May 1428, Modone (present-day Methoni) and Corone (now 
Koroni) were struck by earthquakes which the source describe as "very great". l\fany 
buildings were badly damaged, and there were many victims. 
Information about it can be found in the manuscript Cronaca in old Venetian by 
Antonio Morosini, a contemporary writer. Morosini got his information from news 
which reached Venice on 28 May 1428. 
He writes: 
"TheJ'l letters from many places gave us the news, brought by ships with Candia cheese, 
that there had been such very great earthquakes at Modone and Carone that many 
buildings and beautiful apartments had been reduced to ruins in Modone and Coronc, 
and there were many victims[. .. ]. There were amazing other signs in the Morea, God 
be thanked for everything''. 

E apreso avesemo, fose scrito per molte parte, abude per lo zionzf,r dele nave uegnude con 
i formai de Candia, abude da Madon e Coron, grandisimi taramoti auer panw per 
muodo eser roinado de molti palaxii e bele sta.ncie in Madon e Coron con peramento di 
molte aneme, perido de rnolte crialure, meraveioxi segni sladi ancor per la Morea.; Dio 
in tutu ne sia regraciado. 

A 1428 05 -
localities lat. long. I localities lat . .- long. 

Koroni 36 47 21 56 VIII-IX :\lethoni 36 4\l 21 42 Vlil-lX 
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1429 November 10 Messina ISicily, Italy] 
Notula in Lampros (1922, p.410i 
Evangelatuu-Notara (1993) 

On 10 November 1429, at about 16:20 UT (the twenty-fourth hour, "Italian time") an 
earthquake described as "great and dreadful" struck Messina, in north-eastern island 
of Sicily. A merlon foll - probably from the church of S.Salvatore, since that is where 
the manuscript was written. · 
This earthquake is referred to in Lampros (1922, p.410) and recorded in Evangelatou
Notara (1993, pp.101-2), but was not previously known to seismological studies . 
The source is a Notula in manuscript 103 in Messina Biblioteca Universitaria, former
ly belonging to the church of S.Salvatore. At fol.25r., we read: 
"1429, 10 November, at the twenty-fourth hour, there was a great and dreadful earth
quake, and a merlon fell from this church, in the second indiction". 

,ciuKEl ' µ17.vt VOEµ~piq) l ' El.::; KD ' cbpa,; i::yi:V£'t0 mcrµo,; µfya,; Kat qio~epo~ J((Xl, ClTCO 
to:'\l'tn; EKKl'-llCTlCX~ £7t:WEV kva µep) ... oi; lv8 ~'-

.A. 14291110 
localities 

Messina 

lat. long. I 

38 ll 15 3.~ D (VI-VII) 

( 289) 1430 March 26 Thessaloniki [Greece] 
source Anagnostes, lJiegesis, pp.492-3 
catHlugu•• ,1. Schmidt (1881); Galanopoulos (1955); Grumel (1958); Galanopoulos (1961); Galanopoulos 

(1981); Evangelat on-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

catalogues µ. Shebalin et al, (197 4) 

Towards midnight on 26 March 1430, an earthquake, which the source describes as 
"great", _created terror amongst the inhabitants of Thessaloniki. 
Information about this earthquake can be found in the Diegesis of John Anagnostes 
on the siege of Thessaloniki by tho Ottomans, of which he was an eye-witness. He 
records that while the Venetians were preparing to defend themselves against sultan 
Murad II (1421-51): 
"[ ... ] towards midnight, there was a great earthquake in the city, which struck terror 
into the minds of all. And indeed no-one thought it a good sign : in fact, the earth
quakes which had shaken the city for a long time led men to think that they foretold 
upheavals, bringing an evil horde to the city [there follows a description of the city's 
capture]". 

[ .. . ] nEp1. ~Lr.crn::c; vu Krnc; cracrµ.oc; [Kat.I Tl] rroA..st rive-rm µi-ya,; Kat cpo~ov m 'ic; cbi:civ-r(J)V 
tvtjK£ ,Ji'oxaic;, -rncµn pt.OV 'tE "C0U"CO 01)1< aya065v 1hr\ CT(XV'[O n civ-re<; nparµci -rwv • OU "C U) -yap 
o'i JCflO ~LaKpou -rT)v n:M,tv heivm crnvfonov ouaµo\ n:ap201<tuacmv -rouc; av0po'mouc;, 
rnt -r0Lo:u-r'17.v i::.ScoKav un:oA'll.\j/lV exeiv, avcoµa),_{a,; npayµch:o}v Kaicdvot. nporiyyf-AKotc<; 
KO'.l Otl V &v fo ,LLO V E nayayo v,es Tl) Jr() An. 

Schmidt (1881, p.157) and Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p .196) date the earth
quake to 26 February 1430. The latter two authors do not give the earthquake an 
intensity value, and they estimate its magnitude as <6.0 . 

A 1430 03 26 at midnight 
localities . 

Thes;:;alonik.i 
lat. long. 
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( 290 ) 1431 April 24 Darma and Utrera regions [southern Spain] 
> fissures <l 

source, al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, IV, 2, p.856; lbn Hajar, Inba', III, pp.457-8 
lilcralmc Taher (1979) 
catalogues d. l'errey (184 7); Taramelli and l\Iercalli (188Gi 

c~tafogues ;,. Poirier and Taher (1980) Martinez Solares and Mezcua Rodriguez (2002) 

On 24 April 1431, after midday, a destructive earthquake struck Andalusia and the 
Darma and Utrera regions of southern Spain. In Granada, half the citadel collapsed _ -
the principal mosque was seriously damaged, and its minaret collapsed. In man; · 
unspecified places, chasms opened up and swallowed villages. The shocks lasted for 
45 days; and for fear of collapses the people of Granada abandoned the city, taking 
refuge in tents in the countryside. The dramatic back,ground to this event is the recon
quest of southern Spain from the Arabs. 
Information about the earthquake can be found in the works of two contemporary 
Arab historians: al-Maqrizi and Ibn Hajar. Al-Maqrizi provides the more detailed 
description: 
"On 11 [Sha'ban], after the hour of midday prayer, there was a violent earthquake in 
Andalusia, in the Granata countryside- ruled over by the Hamdanids -in tho region - ' 
of Utrera and Darma. The ground was swallowed up with all the inhabitants, cattle 
and everything that stood upon it, so that anyone passing that way would have won
dered what had happened to all the villages that used to be there. Many other places 
were swallowed up. Half the citadel of Granata collapsed; the principal mosque ,vas 
severely damaged, and its minaret collapsed. The mosque was seen to rise up t,vice to 
a height of about ten cubits and then fall back again. One panic-stricken man picked 
up his son and made to go out of his house door, but the arch of the door collapsed and 
imprisoned him. Tbe ground continued to shake for forty-five dayR, with the reRult that 
people went out into the countryside and camped in tents, for fear that the city would 
collapse on top of them. All this happened after the arrival of the sovereign of Tunis, 
the mad Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad al-Aysar, who laid siege to the citadel of Granata 
for seven months, and was killed by the men of his own exhausted and impoverished 
army. News [of the siege's failure] reached king Alphonso of Castile, who assembled 
his Frankish army and set sail for Cordoba ,vith the intention of proceeding from there 
to Granata and wresting it from the Musulmans. But_a series of misfortunes occurred, 
involving a lack of money, the defeat of the army, and deaths in the earthquake". 
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Ibn Hajar simply records the effects of the earthquake at Hie city ofG-ranada: 
"In the month ofSha'ban, there was an earthquake at Granata. Many places were 
swallov.,-·ed up, and part of the citadel was damaged. The earth shook day after day 
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• ausing the walls of the principal mosque to collapse. The people fled into the coun-
c " . tryside in terror. . 
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Poirier and Taher (1980) date the earthquake to 25 April, and give a tentative intensi-
ty of between grade IX and X MM at Granada. . 

i. 1431 04 24 at midday Sites: 3 

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

• Darma area IX-X Granada 37 10 -03 3[, vm 
• Utrera area 37 11 -05 47 IX-X 

. {291) 1433 May 4 Bologna area [northern Italy] 
sotlrc•• 1 [manuscripts] BUBo, Mss ., 1409, Istoria, fol.54v.; ,vfss., 81, no.6, Bologn. Marc., Cron., fol.49; 

Mss ., 583 , lstoria, fol.63r ; BNCFlorencc, Magliabechiano, VIII, 1488, R icardi, fo1.96r. 
Fiocchi., Chron., p . .57; Albertucci de' Bors., Cron., p.81; Cron. Varign. , IV, p.63 

sources; 2 BUBo, Mss., 429, Cattani, Cron., fol.47v; Mss., 294, Bianchini, Cron. , fo1.66v.; Mss ., 1439, 
Delle Tuatc, H ist. , lI , fol.273v.; BCABo, M.~s. , B.2355, Bianchetti, Cron., fol.462; BCSaffiForli, 
Race. I'iancastelli, O.IV. 18, Cron., fol.495 ; Ghirardacci, Della hist., pp.33-4 

histnrioJP"aphy Sigonio (1586); Faleoni (1649); BUBo, 770, Ghiselli, Mem. , 18th c.; Muzzi (1840-46); 
G1.1i.dicini (1872); Quaquarelli (1993) 

literature Camassi and nilolin (1994); Guidoboni (1997) ; Guidoboni and Ciuccarelli (2003a) 
• catalogu« d. Pcrrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Guarini {1880); Mercalli (1883); Baratta (1901); Milne (1911); 

Guidi (1915); *Boachi et al. (1997, 2000) 
eataloguesp. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

.On 4 May 1433, shortly before 8:05 lYl' (before the thirteenth hour, "Italian time"), a 
strong earthquake struck Bologna. Contemporary sources describe it as a "great" 
earthquake. Slightly later sources (second half of the 15th and 16th centuries) record 
serious damage to city buildings, without going into details. The earthquake was felt 
over a fairly wide area, including Forll, where it was noticed by the inhabitants, 
Florence, where it was of moderate intensity, and Lucca. 
In: relation to Bologna, three sources report that it was "great", without indicating 
specific effects. In the Cronaca Varignana we read: 
"1433. -There was a great earthquake in the city of Bologna on 4 May, in the morning". 

1433. -- In la cita de Bologna fuo grande trernoto adt iiii.o del mese de mazo, la matina. 

In the manuscript Istoria di Bologna dall'Anno Di Nostro Signore 1260 /ino al 1453 
(Biblioteca Universitaria, Bolo1:,'lla, 1409) we find: 

. "There were great earthquakes in the city of Bologna on 4 May in the morning". 

In la zita de Bologna si fo gran taramotli adt 4 de mazo 1433 la matina. 

In the Cronaca di Bologna (700-1513; Biblioteca Universitaria, Bologna, 294) , attrib
uted to Marco Antonio Bianchini, though in fact he was simply the owner of the man
uscript codex, we find: 
"On 4 May in the morning there were great earthquakes in Bologna. 

A di 4 de ma.zo la matina fu gran teramo# in Bologna. 

The last two of the above works belong respectively to the first and second families of 

1. -131-11:13 
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manuscripts which go to form what is known as the Bolognetti Cronaca delta citta di 
Bologna (423-1454). This is the collective name given to a number of different manu
scripts which may be copies of a single work, probably by more than one hand. Textual 
scholars are still seeking to establish the links between the various copies which, in our 
present state of knowledge, are subdivided into two principal "families" (Quaquarel!i 
1993). The chronicle by the Dominican preacher Girolamo Albertucci de' Borselli, who 
lived between 1432 and 1497, suggests more serious effects than the above sources: 
"The year of Our Lord 1433. [. .. ] There were great earthquakes in Bologna which 
brought down many buildings". 

Anno Domini 1438. [. . .] Magni terremotus Bononie fuere qui multa hedifilia deiecerunt . 

Immediately after this, the author writes of a thunderbolt which damaged the Asinelli 
tower. The earthquake and thunderbolt are also mentioned in the third part of the Della 
historia di Bologna by the Augustinian monk Cherubino Ghirardacci, a reliable 16th cen
tury scholar and historian from Bologna, who probably used sources which are now lost: 
"On 4 May [1433], a Monday, there are great earthquakes at Bologna. And at this time 
a thunderbolt falls from the sky, strikes various places, and damages the Asinelli tower. 
And the earth shook so much that many buildings collapsed". 

Alli 4 di maggio, il lunedi,, sono grandissimi terrenwti in Bologna. Et in questo tempo 
una saetta casca dal cielo et in piu parti percuote et fracassa la torre degl'Asinelli; et 
tremo talmente la terra che molti edi(icj rouinorono. 

The earthquake is reported to have been felt at ForB in the reliable Chronicon by 
Girolamo Fiocchi, a Dominican friar who died soon after 1433: 
"In the same year [1433], on 4 May, a Monday, the feast of the Crowning with Thorns, 
before the hour of dinner, there was an earthquake, and while it was not strong, it nev
ertheless caused people to be amazed. May God dir~c:t it to a good and peaceful end". 

Eodem anno, 4 die madii, die lune, in festo corone Domini, ante horam prandii, fuit 
terremotus, et si non magnus, tamen non sine admiratione personarum; quem Deus in 
bonum et pacem convertat. 

4 May was indeed a Monday in 1433, and it was the feast of the Crowning with Thorns. 
The same items of information are to be found in the Cronaca Albertina, a text con
sisting of a miscellany of 14th-16th century chronicles which were collected together in 
1720 and are preserved in 19th century copies (Biblioteca Comunale Saffi , Forll, 
Piancaslelli, O.IV.18). The earthquake is also recorded in somces from Tuscany: there 
is an anonymous manuscript (Biblioteca Nazionale, Florence, Magliabechianu, VIII, 
1488), compiled in the 15th century by an author who lived partly in Florence and part
ly in Pisa, in which we read: 
"On 4 May 1433 in the morning at about the thirteenth hour, there was an earthquake 
of moderate intensity". 

A di 4 di magio 1433 la mattina circa le 13 hore venne uno tremuoto mezzanetto. 

The shock is also mentioned in the diary of Ruberto dal Portico, a nobleman of Lucca 
who is quoted by Guidi (1915, p.23): 
"1433. On 4 May there was an earthquake between the 12th and 13th hours". 

"1433. Alli 4 di Maggio fu trerruwto tra le .12 e 13". 

No results were obtained from our research at the Archivio di Stato in Bologna, where 
the following collections were consulted: Diritti e oneri; Massari del contado ; Ufficio dei 
fortilizi e di munizione dei castelli, and Deman.iale; nor at the Archivio Storico 
Comunale at Bazzano, \Vhere we consulted the following collections: Archivio dei vic
ariati e del capitanato di Bazzano and Vicariato di Piu.mazzo, 

I 
l 
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• 1433 05 04 8:05 UT ~ 4430 
localities lat. long. 

Bologna 44 30 . 11 20 

Florence 43 47 11 16 

1120 Io= VI Me= 5.5 
I locaHtics 

vu Forli 

IV Lucea 

Sites: 4 
lat. 

41 13 

43 .,51 

ti/• fORLl 
I 

long. 

12 03 

10 30 

fig. 110 

I 

IV 
III-TV 

( 292) 1434 November 6 Cairo [Egypt) 
al-Maqrizi, al-Suluk, 1V, 2, p.935; Ibn Hajat, lnba, Ill, p.546; al-,Jawhari, Nuzhat, III, p.308 
al-Suyuti, Knshf. p.57; lbn Iyas, Badai', IT, p .161 

1;1~raturo Taher (1979) 
catalog,,., d . *Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

catalogue• p. Poirier and Taher (1980) 

On 6 November 1434, before midday, a minor shock caused houses in Cairo to shake. 
The shock was brief and did not cause any damage. Information about the earthquake 
can be, found in contemporary and slightly later Arab sources .. Al-Maqrizi records: 
"On 3 [of Rabi' II= 6 November], shortly before midday, there was an earthquake at 
new Cairo (Al-Qahira). Housos shook, and there would have been a great deal of dam
age if the earthquake had not been so brief". 

i5L.'-:JJ_j ...)_)..l.JI 4. ..::.._J_:Jy ,..,-..,,w~ .J_}j ..::.__'.; ~ ...,-thJI ~ (~T L-') w~ (?' 
. -=--1 _:,J j L. ~ ..,..;,. \1 ~ ..::..... t.:; 1 ~ .J 

Al-Jawhari repeats almost literally the words of al-Maqrizi: "On 3 [of Rabi' II = 6 
November], before midday, there was an earthquake jn new Cairo which shook houses 
and other buildings, and if it had lasted longer it would have destroyed what it shook". 

;J_)j ..::_; J..o.. #I J;\ ~I.:, J 
..:.J) _:, L. ~ ..,~ ''1 'I _i; 

Ibn Hajar records: "In the month of Rabi' JI l 4 November - 2 December], there was a 
slight eartl1quake which rapidly came to an end". 

0 

1433 
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Al-Suyuti records: "In the year [8J38 [of the Hegira= 7 August 1434 - 26 July 1435] in 
the month of Rabi' II [4 November-2 December] there was an earthquake at no,v Cairo" . 

• :.__,..,.W~ ;,J_:Jj ~.i..... y,-'11 ~.J J ~;C _., c:iW ...:..... <.} J 

Although Poirier and Taher (1980, p.2193) give the correct date in the Islamic calendar 
(3 Rabi' II 838), they mistakenly convert it to 7 November 1437. rrhey give Cairo an 
intensity of grade VI MM. Ambraseys et al. (1994) give it an epicentral intensity of 
class S, which is equivalent in their classification to a range from between strong and 
damaging (approximately VI to VII MSK). 

A. 1434 11 06 shortly before midday 
localities 

Cairo 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 

I 

IV-V 

( 293) 1437 September 4-24 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
,ourco Syl'Op., };fem., Ill.12, p.172 

literamre Laul'ent (1971b) 
catalogues d. Wirth (1966); Evangclatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

At some unspecified time between 4 and 24 September 1437, there \Vas an earthquake at 
Constantinople (now Istanbul), which tho source describes as "great", but withoutany 
effects be-ing indicated. The earthquake is mentioned by Sylvester Syropulus, a high
ranking prelate in the Byzantine patriarchate, and interpreted as a sign of divine disap
proval. After ·recording the arrival of a papal delegation at Constantinople, Syropulus 
continues as follows: 
"Indeed, when the triremes came to a halt and the moorings were lowered, there was 
a great earthquake, which the clear-sighted took to he a sign of divine wrath". 

aµa yap 'tC\) 01:11vm -rcxc; -rpnjpEt~ EV 't(J,) /'.lµEVl KC(l xa).,dv "CU rrpuµvtjma, f'l)0uc; (J"f:1.CTµoi:; 

f"f£V£"CO µeym;, 1rn\. 0£0µ'f1V-lClV o\. 0-UVC'tCO'tEpOt 'WlJ'tO 1l'YT1 (JC(V'tO. 

There follows a reference to what is presumed to be a prophecy of the event, made thir
ty years earlier by a scholar named Demetrius Chrysoloras. The second redaction of 
the text records the anecdote differently. Wirth (1966, p.396) considers this infonna
tion to bo tendentious. Laurent (1971b, p.173, note 12) is less negative, in that he does 
not exclude the possibility that there may have been a shock without damage. 

A. 1437 09 4-24 
localities 

lstanbul 

lat. 

11 02 

long. 

28 67 

I 
V? 

( 294) 1437 November 24-27 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 
source Syrop., Mem., IV.1, p.196 
historiography Laurent (1971b) 
,a,~logu.o~ d. Wirth (1966); Evangolatou-Not.ara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

At some unspecified time between 24 and 27 November 1437 thEtre was an earthquake 
at Constantinople (now Istanbul), but no effects are indicated. The earthquake is men
tioned by Sylvester Syropulus in a nan-ative of his journey by sea from Constantinople 

j 



.J to Italy, and once again it is interpreted as a sign of divine wrath. Syropulus records 
that shortly before departure: 

• • "there followed another earthquake, a second sign of divine wrath", 

1cat 1::ueu,; 1tUAlV o£wµo<; €yEV£10, cruµ/)o),ov 0£'\Hfpa~ ern~n1v£r1.~. 

Wirth (1966, p.399) is as doubtful about this earthquake as about the previous one 
• mentioned by Syropulus. 

• J;. 1437 11 24--27 

iocalities 

fatanbul 

( 295 ) 
;:,llUTC!C 

cl\ t~og,.te.i; rl. 

lal. long. 

41 02 28 57 

I 
NC 

1437 November 27 Madytus [north-western Turkey] 
Syrop., Mem., IVA, p.200 
Wirth (1966); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papa7.achos and Papazachou (1997) 

On 27 November 1437, an earthquake shock in the Madytus (now Eceabat) area was felt 
at sea and described as "great". The earthquake was witnessed by the mornbern of a del
egation headed by Sylvester Syropulus, which was on its way by ship from Constantinople 
to Italy. Once again, the earthquake was interpreted as a sign of divine wrath. Sylvester 
Syropulus himselfrecords that the first stop on the journey was at Madytus: 
"and shortly afterwards there was another earthquake, so great that we all clearly felt 
it on the galley, and ¥le took it as a third sign of divine wrath". 

lCCJ.l µe1: ' {)1\l yov <YEtO"µo<; a u 0l(; ey€VE'!O µeyo:<;, u'i<; KO:t ev '!{9 IW'tf,P'Y0) a.p18rj1.w<; 
-yvcoprn0i\'vm 11:d(nv r\µ'iv, ica.:'L (l)S -rp{n1v 0wµ11v1av 1:01}r ' {:,eKµ11Pciµrea . 

Wirth (1966, pp.396, 399) has doubts about the truth of the account, as with the previ
ous two earthquakes, and he thinks any shock must have occurred during the second 
day at .sea, i.e. on 28 November, even though the only date mentioned by Syropulus is 
27 November, which he gives as tho beginning of the voyage. 

A ]437 1127 
localiti.es 
Eceabat 

lat. 

40 11 

long. 

26 :ll 

I 
NC 

{ 296 ) 1438 February 2 Grottaferrata [central Italy] 
ooum Notula in Lampros (1910, p.157, no,l l6) 
historiogr ~;>b y Alk:n (1890); LHmpros (1910); Lilla (1970); Follicri (1977; 1979) 
catalu1s1,,, ,1. Grnmel (1958); Wirth (1966); Evangclatou-Notara (199:3) 

Thi8 earthquake is mentioned in some catalogues without a location; it is unknown to 
seismological studies and current Italian catalogues. 
On 2 February 1438, at 12:lfi UT (the seventh hour), there was an earthquake which 
the source describes as "terrifying". Information about this earthquake is to be found 
in aNotula in manuscript 41 (B.3.11), fol.140v. jn the Bibliotcca Angelica in Rome; 
"In the year 6946 [1 September 1437 - 31 August 1438], on 2 of the month of February, 
there was a terrifying earthquake at the i:;eventh hour of the day". 

c: c; [=c; ~] CTapc(Komo EK-ro • µ11V11 ¢nipm.lo.pT\o • 11;:; ta,; (-\- iousvno CT'flCTµ.oc; 9o~f.poc; opa 
l!UOO flt 't11 <:; T] ~LEpac;. 
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This Notula is quoted in AHen (1890, p.40), where the year is given tentatively as 1028 
Lampros (1910) subsequently suggested 1438. That date has been accepted by Grumei 
(1958), Wirth (1966) and Evangelatou-Notara (1993), but none of them has suggested 

• even a hypothetical area for the earthquake mentioned in the Notula, so it has 
remained unidentified. In order to attempt to identify the location, it has been 
necessary to investigate more thoroughly the history of the codex concerned, taking 
advantage of codicological studies. Greek codex 41 (B.3.11) in the Biblioteca Angelica 
in Rome consists of two manuscripts of works by Theodoret (a 5th century AD. writer). 
The first of these (fols.2-55v) contains commentaries on the Old Testament, and the 
second (fols.56-140) consists of the 5 books of his Historia Ecclesiastica. 
The first manuscript was probably written in Basilian abbey circles in Calabria in the 
closing decades of the 10th century; it has been attributed by Lilla (1970, pp.10-3) and 
Follieri (1977, p.221; 1979, pp.324-5) to a monk named Paolo who was a copyist of the 
St.Nilus school and subsequently became abbot of the important abbey of 

. Grottaferrata, founded by St.Nilus in 1004. At some unknown date the codex was 
taken to the abbey of Grottaferrata, where it remained for some centuries. The second 
manuscript was written in the 11th-12th century. The Notula. was probably written 
when the codex was at Grottaferrata, before it joined the Biblioteca Angelica 
collections. We therefore think there are reasonable grounds for supposing that the 
Notula was written by a monk at Grottaferrata who felt the "frightening-" earthquake 
of 2 February 1438. 

A 1438 02 02 12:15 UT 

localities 

G ro ttafe rra ta 

lat. 

41 47 

long. 

12 41 
I 

VU-VIII'/ 

( 297) 1438 February 13 Cairo [Egypt] 
s<ouree.• l al-1\Iaqrizi, al-Sztluk, IV, 2, p.1029; al-Jawhari, Nuzhat, III, p.402 
.,,ur,e, 2 al-Suyuti, Kash(, p.58; Tim lyas, Hadai', II, p.J8l 

litera\«re. Taher (1979) 

cstalog1<e. d. *Ambraseys et al. (1994.) 

On 13 February 1438, at about 14:00 UT, two minor shocks were felt at Cairo. j 
Information about the earthquake can be found in al-Maqrizi, a contemporary Arab 
source, and in three other Arab writers of slightly later date. Al-Maqrizi writes: 
"In that month [Sha'ban = 28 January - 25 February], there was another earthquake 
at new Cairo (Al-Qahira), at the hour of afternoon prayer. There were two shocks, but 
they were very slight, thanks he to God" . 

..:.,->::-)I 4,, ~I _,_...,JI 0 1:.i ~ .J_:,J_:, :;yi, Wl; ~.u. ~1 c0 ~ k l ..,J-' 
_ _,___._,,_JI <lJ_, I,½- ~ ~LS· ~j '.,'J ~~ .... 

al-Jawhari indicates the day on which the earthquake occurred: 
"On that day [17 Sha'ban = 13 February], towards the hour of afternoon prayer, there 
\Vas an earthquake at new Cairo: the earth was shaken twice by it, but it was a very 
slight earthquake, praise be to God". 

~1 :/j ,~__,... ~_/::.'I 4,:- -"'_:.~I y ..>-"-.JI 0 1~'; ~ 'JJ_:.J_:, :;_,.:.W~ ..::....,.;_i 0 _, 
_-;,_JI J .:......:..JI .iJJ 3 ,f~ ~ ~i.$" 

al-Suyuti writes: "In the year [8]41 [14381, in the month of Sha'ban, there was a slight 
earthquake at new Cairo". 

.-i 

.~ 
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Ibn Iyas writes: "In that month [Sha'ban], there was a minor earthquake at new Cairo 
which caused the ground to sway twice". • 

.~"._,.. 4-:,.- .;,./:ill ~L. , •rW4 ~ ~.J_;J_:: ~_J "-;:-i .J 

Arnbraseys et al. (1994, p.49), mistakenly give the day of the earthquake as 25 
February 1438: 17 Sha'ban 841 of the Hegira in fact fell on 13 February, not 25. These 
.authors give it an epicentral intensity of class F, which is equivalent in their 
classification to a range from felt to strong (up to grade VI MSK). 

JI;,. 1438 02 13 14:00 UT 

localities 

Cairo 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 

I 

III 

( 298) 1438 June 11 Parma area [northern Italy] 
sou"• Da Ripalta Antonio, Ann., cols.875-6 
historiography Poggiali (1757-66); Boselli (1793); Dal Verme (1828); Ros,;i (1829); Pczzana (1837-59); 

Ottolenghi (1969); Pizzi (1981.) 

catalog""' d . Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Mercalli (1883); Benassi (1899); Baratta 0901); Milne (1911); 
*Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

,atafogueqi. Giorgetti and laccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

. During the night of 11 June 1438, at 02:00 UT (the seventh hour, "Italian time"), a strong . 
• earthquake struck the city of Parma, where part of the town hall collapsed, and the 

neighbouring towns ofCastelnuovo, where parts of the built-up area collapsed, and Borgo 
San Donnino (present-day Fidenza). The earthquake was also felt at Piacenza. 
The event is recorded in the contemporary Annales Placentini by Antonio da Ripa1ta, 
a nobleman of Piacenza who took an active part in the political life of the city: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1438, on the 10th day of June, at the seventh hour of the night, 
as the feast of St.Barnabas was approaching, there was an earthquake at Piacem:a and 
Parma and neighbouring places, at Castelnuovo Parmense and Borgo San Donnino; 
and some houses collapsed at that time, as did part of the Palazzo in the city of Parma, 

. and part of the already-mentioned town of Castelnuovo". 

• Anno Domini 1438 die 10 Junii hara septirna noctis adveniente festo Sancti Barnabae 
•• fuit terraemotus Placentiae, et Parmae, et in locis vicinis, in Castello-Novo Parmensium, 

et in Burgo 8ancti Donnini; el tune temporis nonnullae domus ceciderunt, et tune etiam 
ruit pars Palatii in civitate Parmae existentis, et pars Castelli-novi antedicti. 

A. ]438 06 11 2:00 .U'T' ·%> = 44 51 1014 Io= VIII Me= 5.6 Sites: 4 
localities lat. long. I localit'ies lat. long. I 
Caste In uovo 44 52 10 20 VIII E'idcnza 44 52 10 04 VU-VIII 

Parma 44 48 10 20 VIII Piacenza 45 03 9 42 V 

• ( 299) 1441 Xlat' [eastern Turkey] I> volcanic eruption <-1 

•our,e l colophon in Xac'ikyan (1955, pp.515-6, no.581) 
source~. colophon in Xac'ikyan, year 14-13 (1955, p,546 , no.621) 
.hteratuce Abich ( 1882) 

• hi,to,·iog,a11h;• Z:cyt'unyan (1991} 

c_ate\ogue.,i . Kostancanc' (1902}; Oswald (1900); St.ep'anyan (1964) 

<atalogu,,, p, Ergin et al. (1967); Tchalenko (1977); Ambraseys and Adams (1989) 601 
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At Xlat' (present-day Ahlat, eastern Turkey) there was a strong earthquake in 1441 . 
related to an eruption of the Nemrut volcano (Nemrut Dagi). Evidence for this is t~ 
be found in a colophon in a menology written at Van by a scribe called Vardan. We 
read in the colophon: 
"In this year [890 = 1441J a great sign took place, for the mountain called Mamnit 
[Nemrut], which lies between Xlat' and Balesh [now Bitlis], suddenly began to rumble 
like heavy thunder from clouds. Children cried and complained to their parents, for 
they saw the ice crack open over an area as broad as a city[?] and other fragments[?]; 
and as flames arose out of this cleft, they were shrouded in dense, whirling smoke of 80 
evil a stench that the children breathing it became ill. Stones glowed in the terrible 
flames, and boulders of enormous size were hurled aloft with peals of thunder. And the 
city of Xlat' was seized with terror because of this shock. In other provinces, too, men 
clearly saw it all". 

3WJUU wur tfh& u2wu l:ioLL, _pwuqJ1 Ll:iWrLIJ lfwupnun ljntl:iQLWL, nr r JL2 tu1u1Ft u. p 
fw'lt2 l , Jw'ul~wp&wljp q.nn.wg, tiµrlt. q_uurnmt14 npnmnLJ'u wd'µnJ , np bplJtir,1 
w,fhuwJu wijwµl:ilj l:irLLUJL uwuwul:igw\J, nr I..L ll1'1WJJl'iJ ~uri. fj"lUpu I..L r_'ul). tfwpu nt'}J!u 
wn_l:iwL I wJti11 , 4.wuu q_p U1r,upu, nr uwn.u L4UJtnwn.l:igwL LUtJ"i.l' jip.p pw'l_wp 1Jt1 I..L WJ! 
L/rnpp Lj"lnpp) Lt r u1u1111 WrLnLWol"U ti 41:ip fJnLr gn L wg l:iw L Lt wutr Jwrwtu L UJUj wm &luml u: 
d"wfj"wfj"ninnL[clt,wJp, nr Lt. m11.wJpu ti fimnr!Ju ntn ui1iri.wuwJpu, LL pwpt,up l:in.uiJp'i.J 
Ju1fj"wq.t1u r-ngnJu, Lt. ,Jh&wJL8 qtJu puf}. l:ipljtJuu aq.~./111 6wJ'up1. npnmJwJµ. np It 
ti 'l-'1'1-UWU~lr tuLW!it pwrLUJ,P 4wp8pt1 wrLl,WL ri.n11wJt1u: ~WJU WtfhliWJU mhutiu w~op 
p.u1gop LL WJ [Ll q.wgwrLp. 

Tchalenko (1977, p.200) considers this event to be "the most recent knovvn volcanic 
activity" of Nemrut volcano. Ambraseys and Adams (1989, p.152) refer to the earth
quake in a diagram showing the principal earthquakes affecting the region of north
ern Armenia, mentioning "unpublished sources". In fact these are known sources, 
for they appear in the seismological literature, at least since Abich (1882, pA38 and 
445). The source for this earthquake is a contemporary colophon. Kostaneanc' 
(1902, p.10; 21), followed by Ergin et al. (1967, no.176, but see no.177), dates this 
event to 1439. 

A 1441--
localities 

Ablat 

lat. long. I 

38 116 42 29 V? 
localities 

Nernrut vokunu 

lat. long. 

38 40 12 12 
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( 300) 1444 shortly before August 25 Southern Adriatic Sea [Montenegro] 
sou , cea ASVe, Senato Mar. reg.2, fol.26r., 25 August 1444; fo1.27r.•v, , 2fi Aug·ust 1444; fol .135r., 

28 March 1446 
hist,oriography Thfriet (1961j 

malogue• d. Wirth (1966); Evangelatuu-N otara (199:J); 8 Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

r.a,.log\les p. Shebalin et al. (HJ74) 

Shortly before 25 August 1444, a strong earthquake struck Dulcigno (now Ulcinj) on 
the Adriatic coast of present-day Montenegro, at the frontier with Albania. There was 
serious damage to a large part of the town wans, the castle, and most houses. The cas
tle roof collapsed, and the Venetian Senate was immediately asked for iron, five hun
dred wooden planks, :fifty small beams and two thousand tiles for repairs. The 
Venetian Senate unanimously decided to grant 50 gold ducats for the repainL 
Information about this earthqnake comes from three documents in the J\rchivio di Sta to 
of Venice (Senato Mar, reg.2), the original versions of which have not been known until 



now. The catalogues by Wirth (1966, pp.397, 399), Evangelatou-Notara (1993, p.105) 
nd Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.196) use a regest by Thiriet (1961, IIT, pp.116-

; no.2662) as their source in recording that a terrible earthquake devastated the coastal 
.;gions of Dalmatia and Greece. At Lepanto (present-day N afpaktos, at the western 
:nd of the Gulf of Corinth), a large part of the city ,valls is supposed to have collapsed. 
By examining the sources directly, however, it has been possible to obtain a clearer pic
ture of the extent of the damage and where it occurred. A first-hand analysis of the 
sources has also shown that there is no mention of earthquakes in Senate decisions con
cerning Lepanto, and we therefore conclude that it was not affected by the earthquake. 
The first document (fol.26r.), is dated 25 August 1444, and consists of a petition from 
the Dulcigno community, lodged immediately after the earthquake, requesting money 
for repair work in the town, and asking permission to use some cash previously deposit
ed in a fund at the neighbouring town of Scutari: 
"On 25 August IJ444]. [ .. . Jbefore your most pious and clement Serenity, your very faith-

• ful community of Dulcigno most humbly petitions that, having regard to the wretched 
and unhappy event of the earthquake, your mustrious Serenity should deign to order 
that a grant be sent for repairing the castle and also the town walls and your poor cit
i~ens' houses, most of which are almost completely in ruins. The citizens will get by 
as best they can provided that the town and castle walls are reinforced; and if your 
illustrious Serenity deigns to make a grant, it could be sent without difficulty via 
Scutari. The fact is that for many years, a thousand ducats a year have been deposit
ed every year in a fund at Scutari, amounting to several thousand ducats, deposited 
there in the name of the governor. And we therefore petition anew that your very 
clement Serenity should order to be granted a sufficient sum to repair the castle and 
the town walls at those places where they have coJJapsed [manchada] and fallen in 
ruins [ruinade], or as much or as little as may please your illustrious Serenity, and we 
humbly remind you that if our town is protected by walls, your poor citizens will man
age to get by. But with the castle in ruins as well as the town walls in several places, 
the said poor citizens and other inhabitants of the said place will gradually go and live 
elsewhere as best each one can and the said place will be left in total desolation. If 
however your illustrious Serenity deigns to provide help, this will not happen. 
[Chancery annotation] Let a reply be sent, that having learned of the unfortunate 
event and the damage to the walls and castle of that town of ours, we have written suite 
ably to our count and captain of Scutari, so that he shall make due provision for repairs 
as best and most usefully he can, and in this way we do not doubt that our orders will 
be carried out promptly, and we shal1 also order that these letters of ours written to our 
count and captain at Scutari shall receive a reply. So be the reply of this council". 

Die XXV Augusti [l 444). [. . .] dananti la piissirna et clementissima serenitade uostra 
humilirnamente et deuatissime et se supplicha per parte de la uustra fidelisima comunita 
de Dulcigno che considerando el miserabele et inj'elici.<Jsimo chaxo successo per el 
teramolo, che essa Illustrissima Serenitade Vostra se dcgni de c:omandar el sia mandado 
subvencion a refecion del castello et eciandio de le mure de la citade che de le chaxe di 
poveri vostri citadin.i de le qua! la maor parte et quaxi tute sono ruinade loro se la 
passerano al meio chi pora pur che la forte<;a del muro se la passerano al meia chi para 
pur che la fortec;a del muro de la citade et del castello sia, la qual subvencion dignandosse 
la Illustrissima Serenitade Vostra de lie1;e se para haver per la via da Scutari. Cum zo 
sia che za piu anni passadi ogn'ano el sia sta depasitado in una capsa in Scutari ducati 
millc al'anno che son.a parechy miara de ducati, li qual fano .Y depositadi al name del 
signor dispoti. Et perho denovamcnte et se supplicha che de queli tal denari la 
clementissima 8erenitade Vostra se dcgni comandar el sia souegnudo tanto che basti a 
refection del castello et de le mure de la citade, zoe dove sono manchada et ruinade e tanto 
piit o men quanta par e piaxe ad essa Vostra lllustrissima Serenitade devotamente 603 
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arecordando che se la dita citade sara murada i vostri poveri citadini purse la passerano 
al meio chi pora. Ma siando ruinado el castello et le mure de la citade chomo in piu parte 
sono li diti poveri zitadini et altri habitadori nel dito luogo anderano ad habitar altro de 
tempo in tempo dove meio chadaun pora el dito luogo romagnera in total desolacion. Et 
perho degnisse la Illustrissima Serenitade Vostra proveder che chusst non sia. 
[Chancery annotation) Respondeatur quod intellecto quam primum miserahili casu et 
ruina murorum et castri illis terre nostre scripsimus oportune comiti et capitaneo nostro 
Scutari ut ad eius reppcirationem quanta melius et utilis fieri posset debite provideret 
sicque non dubitamus mandata nostra solicite exequi debere et tune dictas littera 
nostras scriptas ipsi Comiti et Capitanus nostro Scutari mandabimus replicari. Et sic 
autem huius consilii replicentur. 

The Recond document (fol.27r.-v.) is also dated 25 August 1444. In it the Venetian 
Senate unanimously decides to grant fifty gold ducats for the most urgent repairs to 
Dulcigno castle roof: 
"25 August [1444]. We have learned and are writing to our count and captain of 
Dulcigno, about the dreadful earthquake which recently occurred in that town of ours 
damaging most of the walls of the town and castle as wen as the houses, and \Ve are 1,vrit~ 

-ing that repairs to the said castle should be undertaken, since it is left roofless and can
not be inhabited unless suitably repaired. And this same count of ours writes and 
requests by messenger half the iron, together with five hundred planks, fifty beams and 
tvm thousand tiles for repairing and reroofing the said castle, these materials being 
sufficient to make a satisfactory repair. Let us vote in favour, so that the said materials 
can be m,signed to the messenger, to the value of approximately fifty gold ducats". 

Die XXV augusti [1444). Cum sicut manifestum est et scribit nostro Dominio Comes et 
Capitaneus nostri Dulcinii ex teribili terremotu his superioribus diebus secuto in illa 
term nostra muri dicte terre et castri et domus pro maiori parte ruinati sunt cf ad 
reparationem castri predicti quad sine cohoperto remansit et ahbitari non potest nisi 
debite reparetur omni bono respectu prouidendum sit. Et idem comes noster scribat ac 
requirat per nuncium unum cum dimidio ferri tabulas quingentas travatulos 
quinquaginta et duo miliarum cuporum pro reparatione et cohoperto dicti castri cum 
quibus rebus satis decenter reparari poterit. Vadit pars ut dicte res assignari possint 
eidern nuncio que summam ducatos quinquaginta auri vel circa ascendunl. 

The third document (fol.135r.) is dated 28 March 1446. More than eighteen months 
after the earthquake, the Venetian Senate received fresh requests for help from the 
governor and community of Dulcigno. Because of their poor financial resources, the 
latter had not yet managed to finish repair work. The Senato therefore unanimously 
agreed to authorise the governor of Dulcigno to draw two loads of salt from Corfu and 
use the proceeds from selling it to carry out the necessary repairs: 
"28 March rI446]. Our Governor at Dulcigno writes, and our faithfu.l community there 
petitions us that most or the walls of that town of ours and of the castle are in ruins as 
a result of the dreadful event of the earthquake, and that a substantial sum of money is 
required for their repair, and that the local authority there is very poor and can there
fore make only a very small contribution towards those repairs, and that the town is in 
a sorry state with its walls in ruins and therefore exposed. However, money cannot be 
sent at present from here to Dulcigno for these repairs, and cannot easily be acquired 
elsewhere. And so for the honour of our rule and the benefit of that town and our faith
ful people, let provision be made, in order that what is best for them can be done". 

Die XXVIIT martii /1446). Cum sicut scribit Rector noster Ducinii et etiam illa fide lis 
nostra communitas nobis fecerit supplicari muri illius civitatis nostre et · castri ob 
terioilern casum terremotus ruinati sint in maiori parte et pro ipsorum rcpamtione bona 
pecuniarum summa requiratur et camera illa nostra pauperima sit ita ut minime u.d 
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••• arationem ipsam contribuere valeat et terra ipsa male stet sic muris dirruptis et 
·• re~rta. Et considerato presenti tempore de hinc illuc pecunia mitti non possint pro 

~fparatione predicta_ neque de al_io loco comm?de recuperari p?ssent. Et sit hono: nostr~ 
• dominii et bonum dicte terre et ipsorum fidehum nostrorum iuxta eorum ut melzus fien 

potest providere . 

.. J;,,. 1444 shortly before 08 25 
•• .·10 ·calities 

Ulcini 

( 301) 
• Jite-rat.Uie 

co taloguos ,l. 

lat, long. 

41 56 19 12 

I 
VIII-IX 

1448 May 25 Catalonia [Spain] 
Salicru i Lluch (1995) 

Sieberg (1932b); Fontscre and lglesics (1971); Atles sismic de Catalunya (1999); Martinez 
Solares and Mezcua Rodriguez (2002) 

In the case of this earthquake only, we have not carried out original research but have 
used the information provided in the study by Salicni i Lluch (1995). However, we pro
vide an intensity estimate for the localities affected, which does not appear in Salicru i 
Lluch (1995); in some cases, the type of damage involved, affecting church buildings 
only; has necessitated using A and B values (see Legend p.15). 

• Salicni i Lluch (1995) provides a survey of available information, adding new and 
unpublished archive sources preserved in the Diocesan Archives and Archives of the 
. Crown of Aragon in Barcelona to the chronicle and narratjvc sources collected by 
Fontsere and Iglesies (1971) - a fundamentally important reference work and the 
starting point for any study of historical seismicity in Catalonia. 
After midnight and before the first hour of the night of 24-25 May 1448, there was a 
strong earthquake in Catalonia - the region of north-east Spain which lies between 
the Pyrenees and the Mediterranean coast. The places which suffered most damage 
were in the diocese of Barcelona, and to a lesser extent in that of Vic. The only place 
for which we know the duration of the earthquake is Perpignan, which lay within the 
territory of the Crown of Aragon at that time, though it is now in France. In relation 
to the epicentre, this is the most northerly place affected, and the shock lasted more 
than 20 seconds there (the time needed to recite the Lord's Prayer and a Hail Mary). 
There was extensive damage in the diocese of Barcelona, and the following castles col
lapsed: Llinars, where collapsing houses were responsible for some victims; El Papiol, 
where three people were killed; Sentmenat, where a boy was killed; and Montornes. 
At Sant Cristofol de Monteugues, the parish church was completely destroyed and had 
to be rebuilt; at Santiga, the parish church was reduced to ruins and subsequently 
demolished. At Bigues, two women died in the rujns of a house, and at Granollers, 
part of the church collapsed. At Matar6, part of the parish church of S.Maria col
lapsed, the church tower broke off in the middle and collapsed along with the bells. 
Damage to the church was so serious that the building was in danger of collapse. At 
the parish churches in Sant Miquel de Mata (in the same area as the village of 
Matar6), Sant Andreu de Llavaneres and Sant Vicen1; de Llavancres, the bell cham
bers and belJs were badly damaged and collapsed in ruins. A pastoral visit recorded 
that the above four buildings were already in need of repair in 1446, before the earth
quake. In tho parish of Esparrcguera, a fire and the earthquake caused much of the 
hermitage of Sant Salvador de les Espascs to collapse, and it became uninhabitable. 
At Barcelona, so wide a crack appeared in the Castell Nou that a person could pass 
through it, and a number of houses - some close to the church of S.Miqucl - were 
badly damaged. CasteJl Nou had been in such a poor state of preservation, at least 605 
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since 1418, that the king had been advised to demolish rather than repair it; but it 
survived until the 16th century .. 
Earthquake effects in the diocese of Vic were as follows: at L'Bstany, a monk waR killed 
in the collapse of the monastery of S.Maria; in the parish of Ripoll, the church of 
S.Cristofol de Ripoll collapsed, and it was replaced bya ne-..v building; at Calaf; the front 
part of the castle collapsed; in the parish of S.Marti de Senaima, the church of Santa 
Maria de Fucimanya was damaged. In the city of Vic there was no damage. The earth
quake was felt at Pcrpignan and in the H.ossell6 area , but caused no damage there. We 
cannot. establish the exact nature of effects at Girona for lack of a detailed description. 
Damage to the church of Santa Maria de Fucimanya and the church of' Sant Cristofol de 
Ripoll was wrongly attributed by Fontsere and lglesies (1971) to an earthquake in 
September 1450. In fact, documentation preserved in the Diocesan Archives .:Ji: Vic 
make such an attribution impossible, since it is dated ,July 1450 . 

• 1448 Ofi 25 0:00-1:00 U'l' ® = 41,11 02 12 Io== IX Me = 6.4 Sites: 22 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. loug. I 

El .Pa piol E 4l. 26 02 01 A (IX) S.Miquel de Mata ~; ,11 33 02 2:J f\ (Vlll) 

L'Eslauy I 41 52 02 07 A (TX) 8.8alvador cie !es E . .: 41 34 01 53 B (Vl!J) 

MontornLls i; 41 :J:2 02 16 A (IX ) 8.Vicen9 de Llavan . i; -11 35 02 31 R (VHJi 

S.Crislofol d,:, Mont. E 41 43 02 19 A (TX) Bigue:·s ):. 41 40 02 1:J VJTI 

8 C1~stt,foi de Ripoll E 42 15 02 l7 A IIX) Rarr,e]ona 1,: -11 25 oz lO V!l-VIJl 

Sc;ntmenal E 4J 37 02 08 A (TX) Cs.laf [•: -11 44 01 ,J}_ \'11 

Llinan: E 4J 3d 02 24 v'TTT-TX .S.:\foria de F':lcim. },; 4l 50 01 56 vu 
Granolkr~ E 41 -'.36 02 17 R (V1H) Vic ~'. 4: 56 02 15 V-Vl 

rviatar(, [·.: 41 32 02 27 B (VJJli T'e)liign,m I•' ,12 12 02 54 F 

8 .Anrlnm de Llavan_ ~Al 34 02 29 13 (Vl!D El Rosse116 l' ,12 3G 02 31 F' 

Eh111tiga !~ 11 '.H oz Q9 il <_Vlll} Girona E .11 f,9 02 -19 NC 
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·s-olll'ce 

c,.talogue d. 

1452-1453 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] · 
Critobulus, Hist., p.37 

Evangelatou-Noiara (1993) 

At some unspecified time in the years 1452-1453 there wern earthquakes at 
Constantinople which the source describes as "unusual and strange". The major 
effects zone is unknown. Information about these earthquakes can be found in the 

. ¥-'Ork of the contemporary Byzantine historian Critobulus. Together with a long list of 
extraordinary prodigies and natural phenomena interpreted as divine warnings, he 
mentions "unusual and strange earthquakes and shakings of the earth". 

(JEtcrµoi. 'Ct an0nc; l(C(l. ~£VOl Ka.l ~pa.0µ01. YllS-

Jt,,,.. 1452-145:3 
localities lat. long. 

28 57 

I 

F I8tanbl1l '11 02 

( 303) 1453 September 28 Florence [Tuscany, Italy] 

{ 304 ) 1453 September 29 - 1454 May Florence 

sources 1 [manuscripts] ASFlorence, Tratte, 132bis, C.183, Registro ; Tratte, 448, Paoli, Priorista, 
fol.116; Carte SLrozz., II, 16bis, Tummaso Giovanni, Ricordanze, fol. l 7; Carte Strozz. , II, 103, 

Priorista, fols.135v. -136r.; M ss., 120, Co pie di note, fol.228v.; BNCFlorence, Fonda priric., 

P:0,1.ll'CCS 2 

II, IV, 128, Nata, fol.104; Conv. soppr., S.M.Novella, C.1.895, Chiari, Priorista, fol.165r.; 

BRiccMor, Florence, Mss. Moren., 136, Memorie, fol.117r.; Mss. Moren., 277, Priorista, 

fol .200r.; Mss. Riccard., 1030, Rictmli, fol.12r.; 

Sozomeno Fist., Chron., p.49; Piero7.zi, Chron., pp.95-6; Rinuccini, Ricardi, p.Ixxx; 

Tluooinscgni, Storie, p.106; Cron. Ramp., IV, p.193; Cron. Varign., IV, p.194 

ASFlorence, Mss., 117, Dict.rio, fol.22; Mss., 235, l'riorista, fol.20v.; k[ss., 238, Spinelli, Priorista, 

fol.296; Carte Strozz., II, 106, l'riorista., fol.106; BNCFlorcnce, Magliabechiana, VIII, 1488, 

Ricardi; Magliabechiano, 2-1-313, La citta, fol.68; Banco Rari , 22-23, De' Ricci, Prforista; 

Cadice l'alatino-Baldovinetti, 44, Memoriale, fol.37; BRicclvlor, Florence, M5s. Moreri .. , 1936, 

Priorista, fo1.269v.; Mss .. 1',foren., 36, Buondelmonti, Priori.Sl(L, fol.184v.; Mss. Riccard., 1851-

1852, Diario, fols.98v.-99r.; Mss. Riccard., 3628-3698, Diariu, fol.143v.; 

Cambi, 1st., vol.20, p.316 
histori,>irsphy Am miw1.o ( 1600-41); Mecatti (17 55 ); Rich a ( 1758) 

litoralure Baratta (1895); Ferrari and Marmo (1985); Castelli (1991); SGA Report [1991]; 
Vrmni Desideri (1992); Guidoboni and Ferrari (1995); Vanni Dcsideri and V<inr,ini (1997); 

catal<ignes d. Bonito {1691); Perrey (1848); Mallet (l8G3); Mercalli (J.883) ; Guarini (1880); Giovaonozzi 

{1895a, b); Baratt-a (1901); *Brnichi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

ca,~Jogm p. Giorgctti and Iaccarino (1971); Carroizo el al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

Effects of the earthquake of 28 September 1453 
On 28 September 1453, at about 2-2:45 UT (half way through the fifth hour of the night, 
"Italian time"), a strong shock, followed by a series of aftershocks, struck Florence and 
iri particular its extra-urban area. According to one source, this shock lasted for 7-8 sec
onds (t.he time required to recite a Hail Mary), while another source maintains that it 
lasted about 25 seconds (the time required to recite the Lord's Prayer t-wice). 
At Bagno a Ripoli, part of a tower collapsed and other buildings were badly damaged; 
at Camera ta, the partial collapse of a building killed some children; and at Vincigliata, 607 



1453 September 28 

September 29 
September 30-October l 

October 27 and 28 
November 8 

608 
1454 February 

May 

there was unspecified serious damage. According to recent archaeological studies 
(Vanni Desideri 1992; Vanni Desideri and Vannini 1997), the bell-tower of the church 
of S.Lorenzo at Signa was damaged. In the countryside around Florence, churches and 
many houses collapsed, and an unspecified number of people were killed. 
In Florence itself, masonry was damaged and dislocated, and in addition .to battle
ments, a great many chimneys fell down (from 1,000 to 5,000, depending on the source) 
but no buildings collapsed completely. The following buildings were damaged: ' 
• Palazzo Vecchio (Palazzo della Signoria) was damaged, and the adjacent 94 m high 
tower was probably also affected. It was subsequently strengthened with iron chains· 
• S.Maria del Fiore: some stones fell from the corners of the aisle alongside the canons; 
house and some cracks appeared in the vaulting. S.Maria del Fiore was Florence's new 
cathedral. It was completed in the closing years of the 14th century, but continued to 
be called S.Liperata in the sources. S.Liperata was in fact a corruption of S.Rcparata, 
the ancient name of the previous church. 
o convent of S.Marco: the library walls and vaulted roof were badly damaged. 
A number of churches also suffered damage. The most severely affected area of the 
city was tho northern district of San Gallo. Outside the city walls two people were 
killed when a tower collapsed. 
The people of Florence were terrified. As soon as the first shock was felt, many fled in 
terror through the streets of the city, seeking refuge in open spaces (squares and gar
dens). Then they built shacks and put up tents and stayed in these makeshift refuges 
for a number of days. The authorities abandoned public buildings as well. Antonino 
Pierozzi, who was then archbishop of Florence and was later canonised, organised col
lective re]i6,ious ceremonies lasting for four days. Large sums of money had to be spent 
on reinforcing damaged buildings; and the earthquake damage was aggravated by very 
strong winds. We have already referred to Signa (a locality about 14 km from 
F1orence): Wnen the bell-tower of the church of S.Lorenzo was being restored, an 
archaeological investigation was carrjed out, making it possible to trace its entire 
structural history from the time when it was originally built in the 12th century up to 
20th century restoration work {Vanni Desideri 1992; Vanni Desideri and Vannini 1997). 
In particular, a whole cycle of damage and restoration work was identified and dated 
using archaeological, iconographic and historical methods. 
The time of most significant damage was a pre-1462 period, in which the effects of 15th 
century seismic events were identified - especially those of the 1453 earthquake. • 
Damage was found to have afiected in particular the arches of the single and double 
Jight windows, where the keystones had in almost all cases given way to some degree, 
ranging from simple slippage to total collapse. Examination also revealed the system 
of consolidation put into practice after the earthquake. The principal method used was 
that of stopping up almost all the original openings in the bell-tower in order to reduce 
the number of weak points in the structure, and positioning a system of wooden ties to 
counteract the tendency of the walls to move apart. 

Chronology. 
The sequence of seismic shocks continued until May 1454, and ils stages can be recon
structed as follows: 
after the main shock, there was another, briefer one, followed by an unknown number 
of further shocks during the night; 
a shock at vespers; three shocks during the night; 
one or two slight shocks during the night; 
more strong shocks; 
more shocks, one of which \vas particularly strong; 
more shocks until February 1454; 
the last shocks occurred-ju May of that year; none of them caused damage. 



llistorical sources . . . . 
There is evidence of the ~arthq~ake m numerous unpubhs_hed conte~porary chromcles 
nd memoirs by Florentine wnters, most of whom had direct experience of the event 

and were v,ell informed about effects within the city. The documents concerned arc 
:ow preserved in Florence: at the Archivio di Stato, the Biblioteca Nazionale Ccntralc 
and the Biblioteca Riccardiana e Moreniana. Set out below is a transcription of those 
manuscript texts which are either contemporary with the event or a little later, and are 
most interesting from a descriptive point of view. 
The recollections ofTommaso Giovanni di Francesco (Archivio di Sta to, Florence, Carte 
Strozziane, Seri c II, 16 bis, Ricordanze, fol.17) are particularly informative. He made 
a note each day of the number of shock8 and their effects: 
"I recall that on 28 September 1453, during the night of Friday to Saturday and 
between the 5th and 6th hours [in Florence]. there came a tremendous earthquake 
which lasted for 1/3 of an hour, and it was certainly a great earthquake for the shak
ing lasted for a long time. Then there came another, which 8eemed at first to be very 
great but it soon came to an end, and there were numerous other shocks during the 
night. Then there was another on Saturday 29 at the hour of vespers, and the follow
ing night there ,vere three with many terrifying thunderous noises and on Sunday 
night there were one or two slight shocks. On the first night a great many chimneys 
and battlements collapsed.and at Santa Liperata pieces of stone fell from high up and 
some vaulted roofs cracked and so many dwellings in Florence and the contado were in 
great danger and suffered damage. They say that more than five thousand chimneys 
collapsed in Florence. On the first night, people immediately came out of most hous
es, and women and girls in nightdresses and bare feet left their beds and fled in terror 
into the squares and gardens and then built shacks as shelters in the squares and gar
dens ·where they spent the night, and that went on for several days. Churches and 
many houses collapsed in the contado, and there were very few houses which were not 
damaged to a greater or lesser extent. In a number of places the city battlements and 
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fig. 112 Beginning of the long Notula about the earthquake of 28 September 1453. 
The anonymous author described damage effects in Florence, Bai:rno a Ripoli and CamcnrLa 
(Bibliuteea Nazionale Centrale, Florence, Fonda Principale, II, rv, 128, fol.104). 'rransc:ription 
and translation on pp.611-12. 
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walls collapsed, and the fear-stricken populace took to prayer, and for four days ther 
were processions with many women and men and some groups of manual v.1orkers wh~ 
went in procession at night with a priest [. __ J. On Saturday evening and Sunday morn
ing 27 and 28 October there were numerous great and frightening earthquakes, and 
several others came later, and to many people it seemed as though the earth was shak-. 
ing almost continuously, now more and now less, though there were no earthquake 
sounds. On Thursday night, 8 November there were numerous earthquakes, one of 
which was violent, noisy and with strong shaking, and then others were felt for many 
days. r ... I Then in May 1454 there were some more". 

··-~t. 
Ricardo che venerdi notte a dz 28 settembre 1453 vegnente il sabato infra 5 o 6 ore venne ,~ 
uno terremoto immensissimo e duro 1 I 3 d'ora Co.'it grande arJvenga che il tremito :1 dura,sse poi assai; di poi ne uenne un altro et dimostro in principio dover essere 
grandissimo ma fini presto e cost in quella notte ne venne assai. Di poi sabato a di 29 
all'ora di vespro ne venne uno e cost la notte seguente ne vennero tre e molti tuoni 
terribili e domenica notte ne venne uno o du.e piccoli. Caddero la prima notte infiniti 
camini e merli e in Santa Liperata caddero pietre da alto e apertesi certe volta e cost in 
molti abitazioni in Firenze e contado ebbe grande pericolo et danno diruinu. Dicesi in 
Firenze esser cascato p iu che cinquemila rnmini. La prima notte di subito usciuano le 
persone la piu parte delle case e donne e fanciulle in carnic1:a e scalzi usciti de' letti et 
spauriti fuggiuano alle piazze e agli orti e cosi, si fecero poi le stanze per le piazze et orti . 
con trabacche e panni dove stavan la notte e duro piu giorni. In contado caddono chiese 
e molte case e poche case furono che non si dannificassino poco o assai. Morirono piit 
persone e massime in contado. Caddono in piu luoghi de' merli et muri della citta 
commossesi tutto il popolo a divozione et tremore e fecionsi 4 di processioni con popolo 
invenerabile di donne e di uomini e commossensi certi popoli di persone manuali col 
prete del popolo andavano la notte a processione [. . .]. Sabata sera e domenica mattina 
a di 27 e 28 d'ottobre vennono piil tremuoti grandi e spave.ntevoli e cosi prima e poi ne 
venne altri assai e a multi pareva che quasi dd continua la terra tremasse ma piu una 
volta che un'altra benche non facessi il romore de' tremuoti. Giovedi notte a di 8 di 
nouembre piu tremuoti ma uno grande con romore e tremito forte cosi basto poi molti di 
che se ne sentirono alcuni. [ .. .] Di poi di mnggio 1454 ne vennono alcuni. 

In the manuscript diary of the Chiari Priorista (Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale, 
Florence, Conventi Soppressi, Santa Maria Novella, C.4.895, fol.165r.) we read: 
"On Friday 28 September [14531 halfway through the fifth hour of the night there was 
a tremendous earthquake in our city of Florence and its contado. More than a thou
sand chimneys collapsed in our city, and it shook many places and many walls and 
buildings, and it was so terrifying that people abandoned their houses and slept in the 
squares and gardens. And so the arch bishop of Florence ordered 4 days of processions, 
in which a great number of men and women and fiagellants ltook part], and these 
earthquakes lasted until 29 October, and occurred very frequently. And then for sev-

• eral months they were less frequent and until 29 October the signori did not sleep in 
the palazzo, or if they did, they slept at the windows. Vv'hen the first earthquake came, 
all the bells in the palazzo rang out, and many houses collapsed in ruins in our conta
do; there was general consternation~ And when the earthquakes stopped, such dread
ful winds blew that they made all the houses shake; and old people said they had never 
seen such a thing, and for that reason the di'.eci di balia set aside one thousa11d lire, and 
they gave that mcrncy for the love of God and so that we should pray to God in his grace 
to grant us a peaceful existence and remove this affliction. 
And because of their fears, many men and women took confession and communion 8.nd 
private citizern; gave much in alms. And on the last day, the signnria went in proces
sion with all thoir officials and the archbishop, who said a solemn mass in the cathe
dral church of Santa Maria del Fiore, that is to say Santa Liperata". 



fig. 113 B'lorence in a 15th century map 
showing the city's principal buildings. 
Near the top can be seen the cathedral, called 
S.Maria del Fiore since the end of the 14th 
century, but still referred to as S.Reparata 
in the earthquake historical sources, that being 
its earlier name (Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, 
Vaticani Latini, 5699, fol.126v ). 

Venerd'i. a dz 28 di settembre a hore cinque e mezzo di • notte venne uno grandissimo 
tremuoto nella nostra citta di Firenze et contado che nella deUa citta chaddono piu di 
mille chammini et dimosse molti luoghi e molte mura et difici et fu st lerribile chelle 
case sabandonorono et andavono a dormire su pelle piazze et negli orti. Et fu per 
questo hordinato da monsignore arciveschovo di Firenze 4 dt sandasse a processione 
con gmndissima quantita di donne et huomini et di battuti et durorono detti tremuoti 
insino a dl 29 doctobre che venivano molto ispesso. Et di poi duroruno parecchi mesi 
che non venivano st spesso et insino a dt 29 dottobre e signori non dormivano in 
palagio et se vi dormivano dormivano per le finestre. El primo tremuoto che venne 
sonorono tutte le champanelle picchole di pulagio et molte case rovinorono del nostro 
contado per modo che gli era uno isbighottimento assentire. Et arestati e tfemuoti per 
tre di si misse si terribili venti per modo /ecion tremare tutte le case che gli huomini 
antichi dicietmno non avere veduto mai pih si fatta cosa et per detta cagione e dieci 
della balya istantioruno lire mille e qua danari fecion dare per lamore di Dio et che 
preghassino Iddio ci donassi gratia di concederci buona pace et levarci questa 
influenr;a da dosso. 
Et per questi sospetti molti huomini et donne si confessorono et comunichorono et molte 
limosirw si fecero per la terra da privati cittadini. Et illutimo di della processione 
vando la signoria con tutti gli ufir:i et monsi,gnore larciveschovo lo qu.ale disse una 
solenne messa in nella chiesa maggiore di Santa Maria clel Fiore cioe di Santa Liperata. 

An anonymous Nata concerning lhc 1453 earthquakes (Biblioteca Nazionalc Centrale, 
Florence, II, IV, 128, fol.104) provides information not only about Florence but also 
about damage at Bagno a Ripoli and Canierata: 
"In the year 145:1 during the night of 28-29 September, between the fifth and sixth 
hours, a very great earthquake struck the city of Florence, and many said that the 
shaking of buildings lasted as long as it takes to say a Hail Mary, but in my opinion it 
was not as long as that, because I think few buildings would have remained standing 
- and the earthquake was quite terrifying and indeed many chimneys fell to the 
gTOund and at Bagno a Ripoli where the sons of Cino di messer Francesco Rimugni 611 
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lived, part of a tower and other buildings collapsed, thereby causing thom great harlll 
At Camera ta, where Chimento di Stefano lived next to Bartolo di Domenico Corsi, Part 
of the building collapsed, and so in many places round about it did great harni, less t ·. 
some and more to others, and some children were killed at Camerata; and then i~ • 
October there was another [earthquake] at about the first hour of the night, but it Was 
not so violent, and between 29 September and the above-mentioned month of [October] •• 
there were numerous slight earthquakes. For that reason, many people made them
selves shelters outside their houses, in the open, in squares and out in the fields and • 
for many it was a very frightening and terrifying experience. Many pieces of stone col- . 
lapsed from the vaulted roof of Santa Liperata, that is to say from the corners of the 
aisle alongside the priests' house, and many other church buildings were damaged but 
none collapsed, and the occurrence was . considered a great miracle since the earth
quake was so violent; but by the grace of God the earthquakes came to an end". 

Insino l'anno Mille quatrocento cinquantatre adi xxviii di settembre, la notte tralle 
cinque ore elle sei vegne[n]te di xxuiiii venne nella cipta di Firenze uno tremuoto 
grandissimo et per molti si disse che lo scrollamento d'edifici basto quanta si penerebbe - '1 

t 
a dire una avemaria ma sechondo me [. . .] non duro tanto perche credo che pochi edifici ,~ 
si difenderebono a rimanere impiede basta[nJdo tanto ma quello sisia et fu ,, 
terribilissimo in forma che piit charnini per la terta chascharono et al Bangno a ripoli /; 
ove al luogho de' figliuoli di Cina di messer Francesco Rimunni, chadde parte d'una j 
torre e nltri edifici in modo fue con ·zoro grandissimo danno. In Chamerata il luoclw fu if 
di Chimento di Stefano, allato al luogo di Bartolo di Domenicho Chorsi chascho parte 
desso et chosi in molti luoghi intorno alla terra fece multissimi danni a chi pochi ea chi 
assai el alchuni fanciugli in Chamerata morirono. Et di poi a di d'ottobre ne venne uno 
altro circha a una ora di notte ma non fu si gra[nlde et chosi tra di, 29 di settembre et 
sopraddetto ne venne molti picholr'. in modo che per molti si feciono allogamenti fuori 
dalle chase cioe nella terrain sulle piaze et di fuori per champi et per chorti fu una chosa 
molto spaventevole e d'averne grandissimo tremore. Chaddono piu pietre delle volte di 
Santa Liperata cioe degli spicholi della nave lungho la chanonicha de' preti et molti 
altri edifici di chiese aprirono ma nessu.no ne chascho afatto che fu tenuto grandissimo 
rniracholo Benda tanto grancie ora Idio per Bua grazia che cesso. 

The shock referred to in the previous source can be estimated to have lasted 7-8 sec
onds (Ferrari and Marmo 1985). Other details about Florence are recorded in an 
anonymous Priorista (Archivio di Stato, Florence, Carte Strozziane, Ser1e II, 103, 
fols.135v. -13 6r.): 
"On Friday 28 September 1453 between the fifth and sixth hours of the night some 
earthquakes occurred at Florence, and they were so terrible that according to elderly 
people there was no 1:,rreater in living memory, and there was very considerable damage 
and a great many chimneys collapsed and many roofs and house walls, and in the con
tado it caused much damage at San Benedetto outside the gate, and two children of 
Cristofano di Picro died because the tower collapsed on top of them as they slept and 
it caused great damage at San Gallo and elsewhere it caused harm to persons and 
property. Then on Saturday 129 September] there were further shocks and in about a 
month and a half came many more which were not very violent and caused no damage, 
thank God". • 

A dt 28 settembre 1453 in venerdi a ore 5 di notte uegnente le sei vennono in Firenze 
tremotli e f urono tanto terribili che a detto di ue·runo anti co non si ricorda il maggiore 
e fu. grandissimo danno e numero infinito di camini caddono e rnolti tetti e mura di case 
e pel contado fe rnolti danni da San Benedetto faori della porta mod due figlioli a. 
Cristofano di Piero dell'opera. e rovino loro la turre acidosso sendo a dormire e in San 
Gallo fe gran danno e in molti altri luoghi ea pifr persone, di poi it so,bato [29 settembre/ 



Venne di nuovo e in circa a mesi uno e mezzo ne venne molti non troppo grandi e non ne . . 
feciono danno Iddio lodato. 

Another anonymous Priorista dwells in addition on damage caused by very strong 
winds after the shocks (Biblioteca Riccardiana e Moreniana, Florence, Manoscritti 
Moreniani, 277, fol.200) : 
"On 28 September [1453] at the fifth hour, very great earthquakes struck [Florence] 
and rnany others followed for a period of a month, so that many townspeople and oth
ers abandoned their houses and dwelt in the squares. Then came very strong winds 

• which reduced to ruins many houses outside the city, towards Impruneta". 

Adi 28. di 7bre a' hare 5. vennono grandissimi Tremuoti et di poi per un mese ne 
vennono molti altri di modo che molt'i Cittadini et altra gente abbandonorono le case et 
albergavano per le piazze. Di poi vennono gra'ndissimi venti che getto in terra di molte 
Casa fuora della Citta verso l'Impruneta. 

The earthquake is also recorded in published contemporary sources which add to our 
picture of effects. Sozomeno da Pistoia, a humanist and expert in canon law, tells us · 
that there were some victims outside the Pinti gate, which no longer exists, but stood 
in the north-east part of the city walls: 
"There was a great earthquake in Florence on 28 September at the fifth hour of the 
night in that year 1:1453], and many chimneys collapsed and wa1Js split open. 
Consequently, the whole city of Florence was thrown into confusion and so nearly all 
the people spent the night in the street and four prayer sessions were ordered. And 

• some people were killed when walls collapsed as they lay in bed outside the Pin ti gate, 
and indeed the earthquakes lasted for many days". 

Terremotus magnus Florentie fuit die XXVIII septembris hara quinta noctis dicti anni, 
et multi camhii elapsi et muri aperti fuerunt; qua de re tota civitas florentina submota 
fuit, et quasi omnis populus deinde in uiis publicis pernoctabant, et supplicationes 
quattuor indicte surit. Et aliqui etiam propter murorum laps um mortui sunt in lecto 
dormientes extra ianuam Pinti, nam muUos dies frequentarunt terremotus. 

Antonino Pierozzi, who was then archbishop of Florence, ,vrote: 
"An earthquake also occurred at Florence three years earlier !in 1453], for on the last 
day but one of September at the fifth hour of the night it shook all the buildings and 
was accompanied by a considerable noise, and since it split open some walls, it pro
duced the fear and threat of a disaster. It was therefore necessary to spend a great 
deal of money in order to reinforce some buildings. There were only two victims among 
the populace. The event did not cause any building in or outside the city to collapse, 
except for some upper parts, such as some chimneys and some of the battlements on 
palazzi. The earthquake extended for about 12 miles around Florence. During the 
following days, there ,vere more shocks during the night, at dawn or during the day, but 
they were slight and did not cause damage". 

'Terremotus quoque acciderat Florentie, per anno::; tres antea, penultima Septembris, 
hora V noctis, vehementer cvmmovens hedificia cuncta cum sonitu non parvo, quod 
eciam parietes a,liquantulum aperiens, magnam debilitationem et comminationem 
mine induxit, unde oportuit multa expendere ad fortificationem hedificiorum 
multorum; nullus ex eis mortuu.s est, nisi duo ex aliqua ruina; hedificium pene nullum 
cecidit in ciuitate vel extra, nisi aliqne extremitates in sum.mo, ut em.issoria fumi ex 
caminis et merli palatiorum aliqui. Extensus fuit terremotus ille circa XII miliaria 
circumcirca Florentiam. Aliis quoque diebus sequentibus in nocte vel diluculo vel infra 
diem acciderunt, sed modici et nullam lesionem operantes. 

In Filippo Rinuccini's Ricardi storici we find further details about damage at Florence: 613 
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"Earthquakes. On 28 September 1453 at about the fifth hour of the night very great 
· earthquakes occurred at Florence and in the contado. First of all there was a very vio
lent and lengthy shock, followed by two more, and they did great damage in the city 
and contado of Florence, especially in the contrada of S.Gallo and at Camera ta. In the 
city and the contado, the earthquake damaged many chimneys, houses and other build
ings, to a total cost of more than one hundred thousand florins between city and con. 
tado, \-Ve are told; and it went on for a month and a half~ and every now and then there 
was one shock or more, on and off, until Febiuary 1453 [Florentine Incarnation style; 
1454, modern style], but they were weak". 

Tremuoti. A d't 28 di Settembre 1463 vennono in Firenze e nel contado grandissimi 
tremuoli; e fu detto d't a ore 5 di notte o circa, prima uno grandissimo e sterminato, e poi 
due altri, e fec:iono grande danno nella citta e cont<ido di Firenze, e niassirne nella 
contrada di San Gallo e in Camerata; e ror.,·ino nella citta e contado molti cammini e 
delle case e edifici, in modo che si dice piggioro la citta e il contado piit di fiorini 
centomila; e di poi duro un mese e mezzo, e quando ne veniua uno e quando un altro, e 
vennene insino di Febbraio 14.53, ora uno e ora u.n altro, ma piccoli. 

The chronicler Domenico Buoninseb'lll reports . damage at Vincigliata, a locality not 
mentioned i.n-the previous sources: 
"On Friday night, 28 September 1.1458], at about the fifth hour, there was a great 
earthquake in Florence and the contado, and it lasted as long as it would take to 
recite the Lord's Prayer twice, and it was one of the greatest that could be recalled for 
a long time. Many chimneys collapsed, and it caused large cracks in many houses 
and other buildings, and it so frightened everybody that many left their houses and 
stayed out in the squares. It did most damage in certain parts of the contado, espe• 
cially towards Vincigliata, and that same night and for four days afterwards there 
were many other shocks, but they wore much less severe. Many processions were 
held in this connection". 

Venerd't notte a di 28 di settembre circa a hare cinque fu in Firenze, e nel canto.do an 
gran tremoto, e duro circa a,l dire di due padrenostri, e fu de' maggiori, che ci si riconli 
di esser suto gia e gran tempo, caddono molti cammini, ea ,rwlte case, e edifizi /ece gran 
crepature, e spauenlo si ogni persona, che molti s'uscirono dalle case, e stauano in su le 
piazze: fece maggior danni in alcuni luoghi del contado, e massime verso V£ncigliata, e 
nella medesinw notte, e in quattro {fiorni doppo ne uennono piu altri, ma assai minori: 
fecionsi per quest'occasione molte processiuni. 

The shock reported by Buoninsegni is estimated to have lasted about 25 seconds 
(Ferrari and Marmo 1985). This seismic event is also mentioned in contemporary 
Bolognese chronicles: the Cronaca Varignana and the Cronaca Rampona record three 
shocks: on 28 and 30 September and 1 October 1453. We set out below the text of the 
Cronaca Varignana (vol.4, p.194), because it records damage to Palazzo Vecchio - a 
detail which does not appear in the other sources: 
"Of an earthquake which occurred at Florence. 1453 - On 28 September between the 
4th and 5th hours of the night, there was an earthquake in the city of Florence which 
caused many chimneys to fall down and inflicted great damage at the 'palace of the 
lords' LPalazzo Vecchio or Palazzo dcJla Signoria]. These earthquakes occurred three 
times, that is to say on 28 and 30 [of September·! and on the first day of October; .and 
they severely frightened the peo plc of the city". 

D'un tremolo che vene in Fiorenza. 1453 - In la cita de Fiorenza f1w uno .tremoto adi 
28 de setemhre tra, ore 4 e 5 de note, el quale feze clwschare molte fughe de r:hwnini et 
feze gran dano nel palazo di signiuri. 1 quali tremoti fono tre volte, zoe ad'i 28 e adi 30 
e adi primo de otobre: et feze grandisima paura at dito populo. 

A.mongst 18th century works of erudite historiography, we may mention that of lb cha 
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(1758, vol. 7, pt.3, p.126), who reports that the walls and roof of the library in the con
vent of S.Marco in Florence were badly damaged in the earthquake, and that in 1457 
the prior of the convent had restoration and extension work carried out. In a study of 
the earthquake which struck Florence in 1895, Bassani (1895, p.51) suggests that the 
heavy chains on the tower next to Palazzo Vecchio were probably put there after dam
age suffered in the l.453 earthquake . 

... 
1453 09 28 22:15 UT @=4347 11 17 Io = v'II-VIII Mc= 5.4 Sites: 5 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 
BaKno a Ripoli 43 45 11 l!J VU-VIII Florence 43 4.7 11 15 Vll 
Camera la 43 48 11 17 VB-VIII Signa 43 47 .l1 06 vu 
\'incigliab 43 48 11 l!l VII-VIII 

1453 09 29 - 1'154 05 more aftershocks in Florence 

( 305 ) 1454 summer Constantinople [north-wei:;tern Turkey] 
sour,:f;! [ Sphr. l, Chron. lv!a;,us, p.516 

oat,1°.'Ues a. Schmid t (1881); Diick (1904); Downey {1955); Grumel (1958); ·P.vangelatou-Nolttra (1993) 

In the summer of 14M, there \Vas a sequence of slight earthquake shocks at 
Constantinople (now Istanbul), lasting for 18 days. 
Infomiation about this sequence is preserved in tho Chronicon Maius of Pscudo
Sphrantzes, the name given to a 16th century reworking, by the metropolitan Makarios 615 
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Melissenos, of information which probably derives in part from Sphrantzes himself 
The chronological context is that of a series of prodigies which occurred at 
Constantinople in the summer of the year of the world 6962 [1 September 1453 _ 3l 
August 1354], ·when it was occupied by the Turks. Amongst these prodit:,ries : 
"In the morning there Were some slight earthquake shocks, lasting for eighteen days". 

141 oic: npco't crnaµoi. nve:; 211,o::¢po\. kytvov,o l::n't tjµepo::-; Mxa Ket.I. oKno. 

Further on (p.520), Pseudo-Sphrantzes comments on the various prodigies, including a 
paragraph with a partly religious and partly naturalistic explanation of seismic phe
nomena. Duck (].904, pp.134-5), wrongly dates these earthquakes to 1470 . 

..6. 1454 summer sequence lasting for 18 days 
localities lat. long. I 
Istanbul 41 02 28 57 III-JV 

( 306 ) 1455 February 6 Middle Reno Valley [northern Italy] 
rnurc~s t [manusci:-ipts] BCABo, M.~s. , B.1648, Giacomo di Marco, Cron.; 

Cron. Ramp., IV, pp.232-3; Cron. Varign., IV, p.232 

oources 2 B'CDo, ,'vfas., 429, Cattani, Cron. , fol. Sav; ECABo, B. 3454, Cron., fol. 23v; 
Ghirardacci , Della hist., p.153 

lit.,ratUie Guidoboni (1997); Guidaboni and Ciuccarclli (2003a) 

catalogues d. *Bosclii et al. (199/i, 1997, 2000) 

cata logue Jl. CPTI (1999) 

This earthquake is mentioned only in the most recent catalogues (Boschi et al. 1995, 
1997, 2000) and studies (Guidaboni and Ciuccarelli 2003a), being unknown to previous 
seismolobrical studies. 
On 6 February 1455, an earthquake struck the Tusco-Emilian Apennines, along the 
middle valley of the river Reno, causing many houses to collapse and creating panic 
amongst the inhabitants, who took to flight In less than an hour, there were numer
ous aftershocks . . 
Three reliable contemporary sources record this earthquake, namely the two published 
15th century chronicles known as the Cronaca Rarnpuna and the Cronaca Varignana , 
and the unpublished Cronaca by Giacomo di Marco, a Bo1ogncse barber who was born 
in 1440 (Biblioteca Comunale dell'Archiginnasio, Bologna, Manoscritti, B.1648). In the 
first of these, we read: 
"There was an earthquake on 6 February [1455] in the mountains of Bologna, that is to 
say the valley of the Reno. It caused many houses to collapse i.n the valley concerned, 
and struck fear into everyone, because there were several shocks in less than an hour". 

Uno tremoto fu adt sei de febraro nella montagna de Bologna, zoe per V(l.l de Reno; per 
lo quale tremoto molte chase chadeno a terra nella dicta valada, et fece pau.ra a zascuna 
persona, pero che li fu piu vulte in pocha d'ora. 

The second source provides the same information . . The informabon provided in the 
manuscript Cronaca by the barber Giacomo di Marco is briefer: 
"On 6 February [1455J there was an earthquake which caused many houses to collapse". 

J,Jdi 6 febraro vene uno tarmnoto pier} lo quale taramoto ruino de molte caxe. 

A further detail, however, is recorded in the third part of the Della historia d i Bolof?na 
by the Augustinian monk Cherubino Ghirardacci, a reliable 16th century BologJ;ese 
scholar and historiau: 



~on 6 February 1)455], a Thursday, thero was a great earthquake in the Reno valley, 
which caused many mountain dwellers to flee, fearing that the end of the world had 
com.e, and many houses collapsed to the ground". 

A dt 6 di febbraio, il giovedt, fu gran terremoto nella valle di Rheno, per il quale molti 
montanari si posero in fuga, dubitando che fosse venuta la fine del mondo, et caddero 
molte case a terra. 

6 February was indeed a Thursday in 1455. The river Reno rises at Le Piastre, a local
ity in the present-day province of Pistoia in Tuscany, and its valley extends for about 
60 km to the SSW of Bolo6-rna. In Boschi et al. {1995, 1997, 2000), information about 
this earthquake is to be found in the entry for the earthquake of 20 December 1455 
,vhich struck the same area {see below). 

Jt;,.. 1455 02 06 
localities 

• • .. • :Middle Reno valley 

lat. long. 

44 20 11 11 

I 
vm 

( 307) 1455 March 6 Cairo [Egypt] 
source 1 Ihn Taghribirdi, Hawadith, VIII/2, p.225 

source 2 Ibn Iyas, Badai', II, p.323 

catalogue d. * Arn braseys et al. ( 1994) 

On 5 March 1455, a minor earthquake shook Cairo and its suburbs a number of times. 
A few days later, during the night, there was another, slighter shock. Information 
about the earthquake can be found in the work of Ibn Taghribirdi, a contemporary Arab 
historian; 
"On that day (16 Rabi' I :cc 6 March), there was a slight earthquake at new Cairo and 
its suburbs, whkh caused the ground to shake several times; then, a few days later (the 
earthquake) came back during the night in a slighter form than the first time". 

~ ""i. 
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Ibn Iyas writes: 
"In that month (Rabi' I = 19 February - 20 March), an earthquake struck new Cairo, 
but it was slight, and it took peop1e some days to return (to their homes)" . 

. L..L.'i _,WI ~.L..:; .::.."~1 , .~ ~LS" , ,~._.,,LiJL ;J-1_)· .::..::.i.a.. ~ , "V .,, .,, J" .,, _,---. j' _, 

Ambrascys et al. (1994, p.102) date the earthquake to 5 March and give it an epicen
tral intensity of class F, which is equivalent in their classification to a range from felt 
to strong ( up to grade VI MSK) . 

.A. 1455 o::~ 06 
localities 

Cairo 

lat. long, 

30 03 31 15 

I 

TV-V 

( 308) 1455 December 20 Middle Reno Valley [northern Italy} 
,,,m,es l [rnanu8tripts] ASBo, Demrwia.le, S.Procolo, 273/5491, nu.39, Petition, 1455; nu.55, 

Indulgence, 3 July 1456; BCABo, Mss., B.1648, Giacomo di Man:o, Cron.; 

BCMn, Mss., 1022 I.I. 5, Libro, fol.25; 
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Nadi, Diario, pp.34-5; Albertucci de' Bors., Cron,, p.92; Cron. Ramp., I\~ p.240; 

Cron. Varign., IV, p.241 

hiscriplion graffito on the walls of the loggia at the castle of Montechiarugolo, in Dall'Acqua (1976, 

p .72} and Fiorini (1993) 

i:.ources 2 BUBo, Mss., 429, Cattani, Crnn., fol.85v; Mss., 581, A. delle Anelle, Diario, fol .80v.; 

Mss., 294, Bianchini, Cron., fo1.76v.; Mss., 430, Ubaldini, Cron., II, fol.588v.; Mss., 1438, 
Delle Tuate, Sustanziosa, fols.185r, 186r; Mss., 1439, Delle Tuatc, Hist. IT , fol.323r.; M,%·., 
1410, Storia , fol.4 7v.; AConvSDom, Bologna, Mss,, 32900, Prelormo, C/mm., fol. 7lr.; BCABo 

• ' 
Mss., D.3154, Cron., fol.23v; Mss. Gozzadini, 152, Pasi, Cron. , fok4r.-5v.; ASBo, Demaniale, 

S.Procolo, 258/5476, Notizfi,, fols.382-3; BConvS}'rancesco, Bologna, 35, Bottrigari, Ricurdi, 

fo 1.2 7 5v.; B EUMo, Mss., o;JI.3.1, .Dal Poggio, lstoria, fo 1. 5 69v. ; Ghirardacci, Delle hi.1·t., p. Hil 
hiswiog,·aphy BUBo, 770, Ghiselli, Mem., 18th c.; Falconi (1649); Zucchini (1939); Dall'Acqua (1976}; 

Fiorini (1993) 
literaturn Camassi and ~lolin (1994); Guidoboni (1997); Guidaboni and Ciuccarelli (2003a) 

catalogue, d . Pcrrcy (1848); Mall el (1853); Mercalli (188.'3); De Rossi (1889); Baratta (1901); :.Wilne 0911 ); 

Guidi (1915):. *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
,,s\~logues p. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzu et al. (1973); Postpischl ( J 985); CPTI (1999) 

On 20 December 1455 at 20:45 UT (half-way through the fourth hour of the night, "Italian 
time"), a strong earthquake struck Bologna, the surrounding countryside and the moun
tains near Bologna, where many churches were damaged. '.Pwo further shocks were felt 
in Bologna during the night: one at 21:45 L'T on 20 December (half-way through the fifth 
hour of the night, "Italian time"), and the other at 1:15 UT on 21 December (during the 
ninth hour, ''Italian time"). In Bologna itself many chimneys and parts of walls col
lapsed, and there was serious damage at the building complex of the church of the 
Madonna del Monte outside Porta S.Mamolo - now absorbed into Villa Aldini, ;vhich 
stands on one of the hills overlooking the old city centre. Perhaps partly because of the 
age of the building, the church tower collapsed almmit completely, and in falling, it 
destroyed part of the church, smashing almost all the statues inside. The tower was 
later rebuilt. The upper part of the sacristy and the chapel of the Blessed Virgin also 
partly collapsed. The latter was demolished and later rebuilt. Various cracks and 
lesions also affected the rest of the bL1ilding, and it was estimated that repairs to the 
church would cost more than one thousand lire. The shock also broke the keys of the 
Ospedale della Morte (which now houses the Museo Civico Archcologico). The earth
quake was felt so strongly at Montechiarugolo, near Parma, that its inhabitants wero 
struck with fear. The strongest shock was also felt in Mantua and Lucca, though with
out damage being caused there. In Lucca it lasted only a short time. 
The sources for this earthquake are two documents and many contemporary Bolognese 
chronicles. In the Archivio di Stato in Bologna, we tracked down some interesting 
unpublished documents which provide a detailed understanding of seismic.: effects on 
the building complex of the church of Madonna del Monte. In the collection entitled 
Demaniale, consisting of documents produced by religious congregations suppressed 
during the Napoleonic period, there are some items produced by the monastery of 
S.Procolo (273/5491, 1448-1456, no.39, no.55), which was responsible for the adminis
tration of the church of :tviadonna del Monte. In this collection were found a petition 
to pope Calixtus III (l 455-1458) for a contribution towards rebuilding the church tower, 
and an indulgence granted by the legate in Bologna to benefactors of that church. Jn 
tho same collection we also found a group of 17th century memoirs in thirteen fasc.:i
culc8, in which reference is made as to how the restoration of the church Was carried 
out (258/5476). 
This earthquake is recorded in many contemporary llolognos0. chronicle sources, such as 
the diary of Gas pare N adi, a Bolognese master ma8on who experienced the earthquake 
himself; the chrnnicle of Girolamo Albertucci de' Borsclli, a Dominican preacher; the two 
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chronicles known as the Cronaca Rampona and the Cronaca Varignana, and the unpub
lished chronicle by Giacomo di Marco, a Bolognese barber who was born in 1440 
(Biblioteca Comunale dell'Archiginnasio, Bologna, Manoscritti, B.1648). Amongst 16th 
century chronicles, we would mention those of Friano 1Jbaldini (Biblioteca 
Universitaria, Bologna, Manoscritti, 430), a haberdasher; Ludovico da Prelormo 
(Archivio del Convcnto di S.Domenico, Bologna, Manoscritti, 32900), a Dominican (both 
of these are manuscript), and the third part of the Della historia di Bologna by 
Cherubino Ghirardacci, an Augustinian monk. 
There is a petition which, though undated, must have been drawn up in the closing 
days of 1455 or shortly afterwards, and in which the monks of S.Procolo asked pope 
Calixtus III (1455-1458) for a contribution of at least 100 lire towards the cost ofrcpair
ing and restoring the building complex of Madonna del Monte, together with exemp
tion from duty on wine and other taxes, in order to reach the total of more than 1,000 
lire which was reckoned necessary to carry out the work (Archivio di Stato, Bologna, 
Demaniale, S.Procolo, 273/5491, no.39). Here is that part of the document which 
describes the effects of the earthquake: 
"Holy Father, since, as a result of the terrible earthquakes which have in recent times 
struck this your city of Bologna and its surroundings, almost all the holy bell-tower of 
the church of Santa Maria in Monte in this city collapsed and, as it fell, destroyed that 
part of the church containing the revered and holy sepulchre of Our Saviour, and com
pletely smashed almost all the statues there, causing great damage and harm to the 
church, and since this place, where the people of Bologna and the surrounding area 
gather daily with great piety, is such that it seems well nigh impossible to carry out the 
necessary repairs in any other way, the venerable monks of the church of S.Procolo of 
this city, who are responsible for the said church, being evidently quite unable to do so 
themselves, and since it is established that more than one thousand Bolognese lire are 
required for indispensable repairs". 

Form.a satis brevis supplicationis porrigende Sanctissim.o Domino Nostro 
Beatus Pater Cum ob terribiles Terremotus, qui proximis temporibus fexunt in hac 
vestra Civitate Bononie, et in partibus circum.stantibus, Corrueritur quasi totum. 
Campani:le devotissime Ecclesie Sancte Marie In Monte Civitatis eiusdem, Et in sui 
Ruina demoliverit eam partem dicte Ecclesie, In qua erat Noster Salvatoris devotum et 
Solempne Sepulcrum, Et statuas ibidem existentes, quasi omnes contriverit In totum, 
In magnum dicte Ecclesie detrimentum et defformitatem. non paucam, Cumque locus 
Ille sit, ad quern cum summa devocione, Et per universum Bononiensem populum, Et 
per omnes circumstantes partes cottidie concursus habetur, ut sic satis detestabile 
videatur; ad praedictorum necessariam repparalionem non aliter provideri, Ad cuius 
repparationis expensam Venerabili Religiosi Ecclesie Sancti proculi Civitatis eiusdem 
Sub quorum Commendahili Gubernatione praefata Su best Ecclesia penitus irnpotentes 
esse nottorie dignoscuntu.r, Attento maxime quod ad praedictorum necessariam 
repparationem m.iUe libre Rononinorum et ultra non sufficerent. 

On 3 July 1456, Ludovico Trevigiano, the bishop of Bologna, granted a two year indul
gence to a11 t11ose who made offerings towards the restoration of the church (Archivio 
di Stato, Bologna, Demaniale, S.Procolo, 273/5491, no.55). Here, too, we give only that 
part of the document which describes the effects of the earthquake: 
"Since, on account of the destructive effects of age on all thingf' as well as the W1usua1 
and extraordinary earthquakes, the holy temple of S.Maria in Monte outside the walls 
of Bologna is in danger of collapse because of the evident cracks and persistent damage, 
and indeed not many days ago the bell-tower of the church collapsed, as well as part of 
the chapel containing the holy image of the Glorious Virgin, and the whole height of the 
sacristy [. .. l Given in Bologna, at the palace in which we reside, in the year of Our Lord 
1456, on 3 July, in the second year of the reign of pope Calixtus III". 619 
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Quoniam ob nimiam vetustatem rerum omnium confectricem atque insuetos 
inauditosque terremotus alme dei genitricis marie in monte extra muros Bononie 
venerabile templwn manifestis hiatibus continuisque fragoribus se ruiturum minatur 
inpreceps, ipsiusque ecclesie campanile iam superioribus diebus nonnullis el posl 
aliquantulum capella in qua ip::..;ius gloriose Virginis deuotissima residebat imago cum 
:mcristia a summis culminibus corrucrunt, [..,} Data Bononie in palatio residentie 
nostre. Anno domini millesimo quadringentesimo quinquagesimo sexto. Die iij Juli) 
pontificatus domini sanctissimi dom.ini nostri Calisti pape III anno II. 

We know from a 17th century document (Archh-rio di Staio, Bologna, Demaniale, 
S.Procolo, 258/54 76, 1448-1795) that on 20 May 1456, ihe monks of S.Procolo and the 
officials of the fabbrica of S.Maria del Monte entrusted to master masons Santino di 
Pasetto and his son Pasi. the task of rebuilding- the church bell-tower and demolishing 
and then rebuilding the chapel of the Blessed Virgin. 
In Gaspare Nadi's diary, we read: 
"Memoir of the earthquakes. On 20 December 14.55 there were tremendous earth
quakes in Bologna and elsewhere, and they were so violent half-way through the fourth 
hour that the tower of the church of Santa Maria del Monte collapsed, and many chim
neys fell down in the teITitory of Bologna, where there are some localities with ,vell
built houses, and Lhe keys of the Ospedah~ dclla Morte broke, and many pregnant 
women miscarried. [The earthquakes I were so powerful that I think that but for the 
holy bodies in the churches in this territory, ii would certainly have been destroyed. 
The Lord be praised always". 

Rechordo di li taramoti chome adi 20 de dessernbre 1455 fo in bolognia e in altri luogi 
asae gmndinisim.i taramoti per modo e tale che a le hore 4 e 7 / 2 f'ono ta man ti che chade 
el champanile de la chiessia de rnadona santa maria dal monte e de monte chamini'. per 
la tera de bani luogi e bone cluisse e ropesse le chiave del spedale de la morte e desperde 
de monte done grose /ono tamanti che credo che se non fuse li chuorpi santi che sono in 
le chiessie de questa I.era r:ertamente seria aporfonclada,. Ydio sia sempre lodato. 

Girolamo Borselli's report is very brief: 
"The year of Our Lord 1455. [ ... ] The earthquake knocked the campanile of Santa 
Maria del Monie down to the ground as well as many chimneys in Bologna". 
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Anno Domini 1~55. [ ... } Terr:m.otus campanile Sancte Marie in Monte et multa 
furnantia Banome ad solum deiecit. 

Giacomo di Marco's note is equally brief: . 
"1455 There was an earthquake in Bologna on the night of the feast of St. Thomas, half 
way through the 4th hour of the night, half way through the 8th hour and at the 9th 
hour, the three shocks causing great damage in the city". 

1455 Vene uno taramoto in bologna la note de santo maxe a. ore 4 1 I 2 de note et a ore 
8 1 / 2 et a ore .9 tre 3 volte e fe gran dani in bologna. 

The Cronaca Rampona also refers to damage to churches in the Bolognese mountains 
_ probably the same area along the middle valley of the river Reno which had previ~ 
ously been affected by the earthquake of 6 February 1455 (see entry ( 306 )) : 
"1455. [ .. . ] On 20 December there was a great earthquake in Bologna and its contado: 
half-way through the fourth hour of the night, on a Saturday, the eve of the feast of 
St.Thomas. The earthquake struck fear into everyone who felt it. First of all there 
was a loud noise, and then all the buildings began to shake, and it brought down many 
chimneys on houses, as well as some stretches of wall, and the bell-tower of S.Maria del 
Monte collapsed, that is to say the pinnacle roof and the bells and half the bell-tower; 
and many churches in the Bolognese mountains suffered damage. The earthquake 
struck three times during that one night, that is to say, half-way through the fourth 
hour, half-way through the fifth hour and at the sixth hour". 

1455. [. .. ] Adi XX de desenbre fu uno gran tara.moto in Bologna et in lo contado, a hore 
quatro e mezo de nocte, in sabato, la vigilia de misser sam Tomaso; el quale fece paura 
a zascuna persona che lo udl. Et prima venne cum uno strepito, poi cominzo a scussare 
ogni edifizio fortemente, et fece chaschare molti camini da fuogho in sulle chase, et 
alquante sponde de mu.ro, et chadde el canpanile de madonna santa Maria dal Monte, 
zoe el capelo e le canpant cum la mita del canpanile; et molte chiesie de la muntagna de 
Bologna ebbeno danno. El quale tremoto uenne tre volte in questa nocte, zoe a hare 
qu.atro e mezo cinque e mezo et sei. 

20 December was indeed a Saturday in 1455, and the feast of St.Thomas was celebrat
ed in the West on 21 December. The same inforrnation is to be found in the Croiwca 

-, .. ·•.·-· · ··- · -Varignana; ·- ·· - ···· · -- ··· ·- -· ··· ···· ·· ·- ·· ··- -· ····· · - ·-· - - ··· --···· -
;~ • . The information about Montechiarugolo, which lies about fifteen kilometres south east 
:! of Parma, is to be found in Guidoboni and Ciuccarelli (2003a, pp.45-7), and derives froni: 
:t ■ - a graffito engraved on the wall of the loggia at the castle of Montechiarugo1o. 
tj Although the text presents various problems of interpretation, especially as regards 
~ chronology, we think it may refer to the earthquake of December 1455. The text we 
,:iJ have to consider is that first published by Dall'Acqua (1976) and later by Fiorini (1993), 
lf;1 since a direct examination of the loggia wall has shown that the inscription itself is no 
;N 1onger identifiable (Guidaboni and Ciuccarclli 2003a, p.46). In the text transcribed 
~/ and published by Dall'Acqua (1976), variants are give_n in round brackets: 
4} "In the year of Our Lord 1444, on 26 December at the fourth hour of the night, there 
;i;j was hero [at MoritechiarugoloJ and in the surrounding area such an earthquake that 
~~I · [ ... l the tower of Santa Maria in Monte and in the midst[ ... J in Tuscany and with a sin-
:71 gle shock it. sent chimneys near the city of Bologi:i-a crashing to. the ground; although its 
f' stonework 1s wonderfully well held together, this castle and its tower shook so badly 
,Bf that ~he ~hock~ fright~ned everyone who was there and prevented most of them from 
t l sleepmg m their beds'·. 

:{,/ Anno Domini 1444 uigesinw sesto decembris hora quarta noctis fuit hie et locis 
>I circumvicinis (cercomiJicinis) terremotus ita ut semonle turrim Sancte Marie in Monte /ti ,!J mcdioque [,../ ((. • ./bam) calab;em [. . .} in 1\,scia et caminos cfr-ca oille cioitatls Bo~o::: 
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strauit p~r terr_a unico m_oto su~, non obsta_nte mira la[Jidum cogent ist~ rocha una CUfii ''l~ 
sua turn tremit ut tremita pavide omnes in es (ea) existentes terrendo ita a lecto plures ' J 
prohiberu.nt soporati. • .i 

• \ l 
.•1 

,;,>_t 
The first problem posed by this text is one of chronology: 26 December 1444 could have 
been the date of an earthquake not known to Italian catalogues, if the inscription had 
simply referred to effects at Montechiarugolo. But the subsequent information takes 
us to geographical areas ,vhere the earthquake had different effects. First comes the 
tower of S.Maria in Monte. Although it is mentioned within a defective sentence, the 
reference seems nevertheless to be to the bell-tower of the Santuario of Madonna del 
Monte in Bologna: chronicle sources and two church documents record that it partially 
collapsed as a result of the earthquake of 20 December 1455. Perhaps the most impor
tant item of information, however, concerns effects at Bologna: we are told that the 
earthquake of 1455 caused chimneys to collapse near the city, and the chronicle sources 
confirm such damage both in the urban area and the contado, that is to say the rural 
areas closest to the city. AB for the year 1444 - written in Arabic numerals - it could 
well be an error of transcription, since the figure 'five', as written in the 15th and 16th 

• centuries, is very similar to 'four'. That the day of the earthquake is given as 26 instead 
of 20 may be the result of a lapse of memory on the part of whoever wrote the inscrip
tion, since it was very probably incised at least some weeks after the earthquake, that 
is to say long enough afterwards for news of its being felt or causing damage to reach 
).1ontechiarugolo. The time of the earthquake is given in "Italian" time as the fourth 
hour of the night, which more or less 8!,Tees with the time of the earthquake of 20 
December 1455 as it appears in Bolognese chronicles ("half way through the fourth 
hour") and those of Tuscany ("a quarter of the way through the fourth hour"). 
There is also information to the effect that the earthquake was felt in Mantua and 

. Lucca as well. There is also a reference to this earthquake in the Libra delle cronachc 
di Mantova (Biblioteca Comunale, Mantua, Manoscritti, 1022 LI.5), an unpublished 
15th century source: "In the above-mentioned year [1455], on 20 December at the fifth 
hour of the night, there was a great earthquake at Mantua". 

Nel sopradetto millesimo a dt 20 dicembre a hore 5 di notte fu a Mantova rm gran 
terrenwtlo. 

A men ti on of this earthquake in the diary of Ruberto dal Portico, a nobleman from 
Lucca, is quoted by Guidi (1915, p.24): 
"1455. On 20 [December! at a quarter past the fourth hour, there was a great earth
quake [at Lucca] which did not last very long". 

"1455. A dt 20 [dicernbre] a hare 4 1 /4 Jue un gran tremuoto {a Lucca) et non duro 
troppo". 
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fig. 116 Bologna: the church of the Madonna 
dcl Monte (detail from an early 17th century 
map, n ow in the An:hivio dcll'Opera Pia clci 
Poveri Vergognosi ). The church and its bell
tower were badly damaged in the earthquake 
of 20 December 1455. They stood on top of th,i 
nearest low hill to the plain in which Bologna 
is r::ituatcd. The chutch wac. visited by pilgrims 
for many centurieii. HR remains ,vcrc enclosed 
within Villa Aldin i flt th c beginning of the 
'19th century. • 
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( 309 ) 1456? May 13 -August 31 Mount Athos (Greece] 
sources }-lotula in EL1strntiadi8 and Arkadios (1921, p.205) 

catal<igues d. Evangelatou-Notara (1993); ~Papazachos antl Papazachou (1997) 

catalogues p. Sh0balin et al. (1974) 
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At some unspecified time, perhaps between 13 May and 31August 1456 (but there are 
still unresolved chrono101:,rical problems), an earthquake was folt at the Vatopedi 
monastery (on Mount Athos, in the Chalcidice peninsula), one particularly violent 
shock being described as a "tremendom," shaking. But no specific effects are recorded. 
There is information about this earthquake in a Notuln in manuscript Athan. Vatopedi 
1223, fol.307v. (published in Eustratiadis and Arkadios 1924, p.205): 
"In th(; year 6964, in the fourth indiction, on 12 May, the very holy former patriarch 
lord Gennadius came to our holy Vatopedi monastery, on Saturday, the evening of the 
feast of Holy Pentecost. In the same year, on J.9 there was an earthquake and a 
tremendous shaking of the earth, during the fourteenth hour of the day, a Friday". 

'Ev TL\) .c;~;o ' tv8. 8 ' pnvl ,LW.lC\) l~ ' 111Jll'.V 6 nava-yHOT(tWc; 1tp(OT)V :n:atptcipxi\S dptoc; 
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fig. 118 Mount Athos (Greece): wall-painting in 
the katholikon of the Dionysiou Monastery. It 
is likely that an immediate source of inspiration 
for this image of the Apocalypse was the local 
earthquake of i455/1456. 

a:yi.a; IltVteKO<J-il')c; · •0? O.U't(i,i f.'tf.l t0 ' £"{f.Vt'!O CT!:'.t<JµO<; KO:l KA.OVO<; '¥11<; <pptKW◊€CHCY.'W~ 
copq; 't!l<; ~ ,LLepw; lO '· 1\µf p~ rco:pacrK:f.lll]. 

The chronology of the earthquake is particularly problematical because the Notula 
makes no mention of llte month concerned.-· And there 1s also a contrad1ct10n, m that 
12 May 1456 was a Wednesday, not a Saturday. 
Since the items of information seem to be in chronological sequence, the earthquake 
must have occurred on a Wednesday 19 between 13 May and 31 August 1456, it being 
specified in the Notula that the earthquake occurred in the year 6964 (which covers the 
period from 1 September 1455 to 31 August 1456). But there was no Wednesday 19 
between May and August 1456. If the earthquake occurred during that period, then 
there -is a mistake either in the day of the week (Friday) or in the date of the month 
(19), in which case it is impossible to pin down the date exactly. In the year 6964 there 
were only two Fridays which fell on 19 of the month, namely 19 September 1456 and 
19 December 1455, but both are earlier than the day when Gennadius Scholarius vis
ited Vatopedi. 19 November 1456 (the date suggested by Evangelatou-Notara) was 
also a Friday, but it falls within the year of the world 6965. Shebalin et al. (1974, sheet 
11) date the earthquake to 19 May 1456. 
Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.196) arc mistaken in 6iiving the date as 12 May 
1456, for that was the day when Gennadius arrived at Mount Athos, not the day of the 
earthquake. 
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1456 December 5 Upper valley 
of Pescara river 

Central and southern Italy 

1456 December 5 Bojano and lsernia area 
> landslides, fissures, clouding of springs <l 

1456 December 5 Samnium and Irpinia 
f> tsunami, escape of gas, changes in the water level in wells <J 

1456 December 5 central Apulia region 

1456 December 7 Naples 

1456 December 21-22 Naples 

1456 December 30 Naples t> clouding of springs <J 

1457 January 8-9 Naples 

1457 February 10-11 Capua 

;,;-omr.es 1 Docume:n ti. 

Lmanuscripts] ACAr, Barcelona, Cancillerfa, Privileg. Neap., 2916, Alfonso of Aragon, 
l'rivilegc, 9 June 1457; 2917, Alfonso of Aragon, Privilege, 29 July 1457; ASVat., Reg. Vat. , 

vol.450, fol.272, Calixt.us III, Privilege, February 1457; vol.447, Calixtus III, two Privileges, 
fol.123v., 23 April; fol.255v.-256r., May 1457; vol.463, fol.44r., Calixtus III, Privilege, 24 May 
1-157; ASNa, Regia Cam. Somm., l'etiz. c Stgni.lk, vol.I, fol.38, Relevio, 11 February 1457; 

fol.4 7, Relevio, 9 March 1457; Monast. soppr., vol.435, fol.lr., Account, 15th cent.; Pergamene 

Soc. St. l'at., 10.CC.III, no.14, Renunciation, 15 March 1478; ACaUCampob., Regesti Gallurci, 

18, no.57, Deed, April 1458; 
::\fa.rquis of Pcscara, Privilege, 30 March 1457, in Bahano (1915, p.12, no.7); Petition to king 
,Alfonso of Aragon, 28 January 1458, in Gentile {l 910, pp.668-9); Notarial deed, 11 April 1458 , 

in Idra and Speranza (1991, no.52, pp.182-6); PiusII, Brief, 3 September 1459, in De Nicastro 
(1976, pp.121-2); Pius II, Bull, 5 September 1459, in Bor1:,>ia (1763-69, Ill, p.394); Giacomo dl'lla 
Ratta, Bull, 7 October 1460, in De Nicastro (1976, pp.122-15); Account, in Viti (1972, doc.XVIII , 
app.I, p.38n) 

Letto:n:; 

Antonio da Trc2:1.o to F.Sforza, 6, 22 and 28 December 1456, 10 January 1457 (ed. Seiiatore 
1997, no.177, pp.464-5, no.178, pp.466-7, no.181, pp.470-2, no.183, pp.473-7); Ercole d'Este to 
Borso d'Este, 7 December 1456 (ed. Senatore 1997, no.174, pp.461-2); Bindi to the 
authorities of ihe Sienesc Republic, 7 Dece mber 1456 (ed. Senatore 1997, ni,.173, pp.458-61); 
Manetti G. to Vesp. da Biaticci, 8 December 1456 (ed. Cagni 1969, no.13, pp.135-£i), to the 
Florentine Signoria and to F. Manetti, 8 December 1456, in Figliuolo -(1989, II, doc.IV, pp.17-
9, doc.V, pp.20-2); Rucel\ai P. to G.Rucellai, 8 and 14 December 1456, in Rucellai P. (ed . 

Perosa 1960, pp.57-9, 58-60); Strozzi F. to A.Macillghi , 8 December 1456, in Macinglri {ed. 
Guasii 1877, pp.138-40); Boquet P. to the councillors of the city of Barcelona, 8-9 December 
1456 and 31 March 1457 (ed. j\fadl1rell Marim6n 1963, no.490, pp.544-5, no.506, pp.573-5); 
Dusany to the Catalan deputies, 9 Dece~ber 1456 (ed. Duran and Sanabre 1930, I, ·no:76, 
p.228); Contarini to doge F.Foscari, 11 and 15 December 1456 (ed. Senatore 1997, no, 175, 
pp.462-3, no.176, pp.463-4); Letter of the Mantuan ambas~ador to Luigi III Gonzaga, 12 
December 1456, in Fi.gliuolo (1989, II, doc.Vil, pp.25-7); Letter of unknown authorship, 18 
December l4ti6, in Figliuolo (1988, IT, doc. VIII, p.28); Piccolomini to Frederick III, 28 
Decemhcr J 15G, in Epist. (ed. lii18); Amadei to !he authoritir$ of the Sienesc Republic, 9 625 
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January 1457, in Figliuolo (1989, I, p.37); Talamanca G. to F.Sforza, 13 January 14.57, in 

Romano (1888, pp.783~4); Decembrio to C.Simonetta, 14 January 1457 (ed. Senatore 19n 

no.184, pp.477-9); DelCarretto to F.Sforza, 31 January 1457, in Figliuulu (1988,.1, p .173):' 

Letter of unknown authorship, [January 1457?], in De Blasiis (1885, pp.358-9); Cusani t~ 

F.Sforia, 11 February 1457 (ed. Senatore 1997, no .189, pp.490-2); Ammannati Pic~olomini, 
Account, in Epist. (ed. 1506), p.2061·.:v. 

Report attached t-0 letter to F.Sforza, L22 December 1456] (ed. Senatore 1997, no.l79, µp.467-9); 
Report of unknown authornhip to P.Co1onna, [Januai-y 1457], in Figliuolo (198fJ, II, doc.X, 
pp,31-3); Gmo di Giovanni, Report, [February 1457J, in Figliuolo (1989, II , doc.HI, pp.15-6) 

BAVat, Pal. Lat., 1077, nfanetti, lJe terraemotu., 1457; Dell'Aquila :i\fatteo, Tractatus, 

(ed. Figliuolo 1990), pp.38-'70 

Ann~h:1, Chroniclec) Notulac 

[m anuscripts] JNULJerusalem, Heb. Ms., 38*, 4281, Notula; BAVat., Vat. Lat,, 5949, fol.247r., 
Notu.la; BN:N'aplcs, M~·s., VH.135, l'./otulae: AAbMontecassino, cod. 4 7, fol.20, Nolula; 

[edited] l'aoli, Notula, in Perrone Capano Compagna (1983, p.38, no.7); Bonincontri, Chron., 

col.159; De Ritiis, Chron., pp.203'.4; D'Angeluccio, Cron., col.894; Della Morte, Cron. , p.97; 

Giovanni dim. Ped1ino, Cmn., p.113; Infessura, Diario, p.61; Nicola dclla 'I'uccia, Cron., 
p.:34; Palmieri MaUeo, Ann., p.177; DP.llo Mastro, Diario, p.114; Pierozzi, Chron.., pp.92-6; 

Tum molillo, Not., pp.69-70; Piccolomini, Comm. (I , p.190); Asiae (ed. 1531, p.498) 
Population s I) Llt'(!(! 

Lib. fncorum, m:\. Co1,zelto (1986, pp.55-172); Ration.es deeimarum ltaliae (Maps) 

inscriptions 1. cathedral of Ariano, in Italia Sacra, vol.8 (1721 , col.217); 2. a house at Orsara di Puglia, 

in Rosso (1907, p .195); 3. courtyard of the pulazzo duwle at Tocco da Casauria, 'in Ylagri and 
Molin (1984, fig.3, and p.158); ,1. church of Ripalimosano, in Magri and :\folin (1984, p.138\ 

5. church of S . .Maria dcl Colle at Pescoco~tanzo, in Sabatini (1960, p.111); 6. church of San 

Pietro Avdlana, in Figliuolo (1989, 11, p.172); 7. cathedral of Ariano, in Pantosti and 
Valensise (1989, p.547) 

Gesta a.rch. Magdeb., pp.4 71-2; Ann. Foroliv., p.97; Diumali, pp.202-3; Chartier, Chron., pp.70-

2; D'Eschouchy, Cron., pp.344-50; D0, Ripalta,Ann., col.905; Di l'alazzo, Cron., I, p.217; Fecini, 

Cron., p.867; Guerr. Gubbio, Cron., p.GG; Miralles, Dietari, p.19G;Ann. de Raimo, col.232; 
LPlatinaJ, Liber, p.343; Rinuccini , Ricordi, p.LXXXVI; Albertucci de' Bon,., Cron., p.93; 
Buoninscgni, Storie, p.118; Cmn. Vm:, l'V, pp.246-50; Pietro Angelo di G., Cron. , 4, ppJJ20-:3; 

Ghirard., Della. hist., pp.163-4; N adi, Diario, p.40; Astesano, lJe adm., pp.205-17) • 1· 
historiograph_y De Blasiis (1885); Motta (1887); Romano (1888); Gentile (1910); Tallonc (1913); De Nicaatro 

(ed. 1976); Figliuolo (1985); Cozzetto (Hl86); Busi (1895); Senatore (1997); Figliuolo (2002) 

Jil-i::!r~lure :½agri and Molin (1984, 1985); SGA, Report ll985J; GL1idoboni (1985); Figliuolo (1988-89); 

Meletti et al. (1988-89); Guidaboni and Ferrari [20041; Fracassi and Valensise (2004); 

DISS 3.0 Working Group (2005) 
catalogues d. Filippo da Sccinnra (1652); Magnati (1688); Bonito (1691); .Mongitorc (174:l ); von Hoff 

(1840); P.;rrcy (1848); Mallet (1853); Capocci (1861-63); 11-Iercalli (188.1); nnratta (1901); 

Milne ( 191 l ); '' Boschi et al. ( 1995, 199 7, 2000) 

catalogues p. Ciorgctti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et o.l. (1978); Postpischl (1995 ); CPTI (1999) 

ca.talog-.i.cs Ts Caputo nnd Faita (1984); Tinti and Maramai (1996-97); Soloviev el ril. (2000) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
This is one of the most important and best documented earthquakes in the whole of 
Italian seismic history. Its highly dcstrucLive effects (intensity greater than or equal 
to grade IX on the MCS scale) at about a hundred locations across a huge area of cen
tral and southern Italy are quite exceptional when compared to other known earth
quakes in the ccniral and southern Apennines. The study of this earthquake has had 

. its own long and original tradition, and the considerable problems involved go back to 
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.· its beginnings, at the time of the earthquake itself. For contemporary scholars imme
diately arranged for long reports to be drawn up describing the overall picture of 
effects, based on reports reaching the court at Naples from outlying areas. Even before 
Bonito (1691) and Baratta (1901), therefore, there already existed a complex corpus of 
information based on authoritative contemporary sources, as \Vell as local historiogra-
phy, which so~etimes unjustifiably en~argc~ the damage zon~. . 
In an effort to improve our understandmg of the earthquake, fresh stud1es were under
taken in the 1980s. The first to suggest that the macroseismic picture of the earthquake 
should be interpreted as indicative of several superimposed shocks were Magri and 

. Molin (1984, 1985), on the basis of new sources and freshly discovered documents, 
including the famous treatise by Giannozzo ManeUi, De terraemotu. This treatise sur
vives in seven codices, four of which are in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana; it is one 
of the roost important and reliable sources previously unknown to the seismological t:ra
dition. At the time when these studies were being carried out, a substantial piece of 
critical research into documentation was begun within the ambit of studios set in 
motion by ENEL (for the identification of possible nuclear power station sites). The 
investigations carried out in this context were very detailed, partly in an effort to estab
lish confirmation of the sequence of shocks and their exact location (SGA, Report 1985). 
It was in this context that thorough historical studies were begun by Figliuolo (1988-89), 
who has made a valuable contribution to knowledge of the sources for this earthquake. 
Magri and Molin (1984, 1985) and Meletti et al. (1988-89) suggested that three different 
faults were activated more or less simultaneously. They make a rnacroscismic area com-

. • parison between the known destructive earthquakes in the central and southern 
• • Apennines and that for the 1406 earthquake, in an attempt to identify significant areas 

of correspondence. In its three editions (Boschi et al. 1995, 1997, 2000), the CFTI cata
logue has successively considered and developed the study by Meletti et al. (1988-89), 
accepting their suggestion that different source areas were activated, but not s;plitting 

• the overall picture of effects into territorial subdivisions. Research into this complex 
• seismic sequence was resumed in 2003 within the ambit of INGV investigations into 
active faults in the central and southern Apennines. The results were drawn up in a 
Technical Report (Guidaboni and Ferrari 2004) which added to previous knowledge by 
including data on the population of tho kingdom of K aples obtained from a census car
ried out a few years before the earthquake (Liber focorum, in Cozzctto 1986, pp.55-172). 
In this way, it 'Nas possible to put together a fairly complete picture of the settlement net
work and demography of the area affected by this major event, including Jocalitios for 
which the sources do not record earthquake effects (also taken from the maps of the 
Rationes der:imarum). 
'The new features in this picture are indicative of a much more complex situation than 
was previously thought; and indeed it provides some elements in support of the hypoth
esis of the activation of four different source areas. Furthermore, a more careful analy
sis of the sources has brought to light some rare and previously neglected data on tho 
chronolo6,y of the whole seismic sequence. This also seems to offer fairly clear support 
for the hypothesis of a rapid sequence of four earthquakes - perhaps only a few sec
onds apart. And in addition, a quantitative analysis of the reported number of victims 
in relation to the terminology used in the principal sources to describe the level of 
effects at the various locations has brought to light some inaccuracies in previous esti
mates. The conclusions reached necessitated some modifications to previous intensity 
estimates .in a number of cases. Set out below is this most recent level of analysis, 
which brings up to date all research data on the event in question . 

. · A hYPothcsis of four earthquakes on 5 December and the sequence of shocks 
• The complexity of this seismic; sequence can immediately be seen by reference to its 

chronology and the way it is referred to in contemporary sources. 627 
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Contemporary sources are aware of two distinct "peaks'' of activity, during the night of 
4-5 December and 30 December 1456 respectively. For tho first peak, there are two 
reports which help us to understand some aspects of the physics of the phenomenon 
and help explain the complexity of this first event. 
The earthquake of 5 December occurred at about 3:00 UT (the 11th hour, "Italian time"), 
and is recorded as having been prolonged. It is interesting to note that most witness
es agree that it lasted more than 120 seconds. The duration is naturally indicated in 
qualitatively different ways on the basis of the length of prayers (common practice in 
those days): the time needed to say a miserere twice (due miserere da frati; d.oe fiate mis
erere mei Deus); one and a halftimes the time required to recite the In principio erat ver
b um (una uolta et meza lo In principio erat uerbu); or the time needed to say the Lord's 
Prayer 10 times (spatium temporis dicendi decies patrenostri). 
Giannozzo Mane Hi, one of tho most reliable witnesses, records that, in Naples, there was 
a single violent, continuous and uniform shock: "at the beginning, the shaking was great 
and powerful, ,vith walls and beams moving so violently that you would scarcely have 
believed it if you had not seen or heard it, and it continued like that uninterruptedly until 
it ceased" (l'enpito nel principio fu grande e forte, calla commuzione delle mum e dellc 
travi, tale e tante, che per affi-:rrnarlo non pare credibile se nnone a cchi l'arxsse ueduto o 
udito;et mantenesi a quel modo sanza intermissione continua insine al suo fine ). This per
ception of the earthquake is obviously quite subjective, but it provides reliable confirma
tion of its long duration, as perceived by other witnesses and stated in the sources. 
Other details are provided by a witness who lived at San Germano (present-day ! 
Cassino), an area outside that of the worst effects. A detail provided by his text is that ., 
the earthquake was clearly perceived as involving three shocks. The witness in ques-
tion was Angelo Tummolillo, a notary, who recorded his impressions as follows: "when 
the earthquake began, the earth shook uninterruptedly and rose up with all the build
ings, sometimes briefly and sometimes for longer periods and repeatedly r. .. l during 
which tirne the earth moved and shook three times \.vith great tremors" (qui terremo- .. 
tus quando cepit tremere sine intermissione terra tremebat et sese suhlevabat cum 
omnibus hedificiis, quando paulisper et quando plus et plurimum suhlevando [. . .] inter 
quad spatium tribus uicibu.s et insultibus mangnis terra se submovit et insultavil ). 
These remarks seem to us to support the hypothesis that there were three earthquakes 
in very close succession - perhaps separated by no more than a few seconds. 
The earthquakes of 5 December were followed by another strong earthquake on 30 
December. Contemporary reports do not differentiate between the effects caused hy • ·I 
each of those two "peaks", but an analysis of the sources suggests that they both struck 
the same localities, though much less violently on the second occasion. The shocks 
which occurred at about 3.00 UT on 5 December were followed by weak afternhocks. 
Witnesses at Naples record two weak shocks, or more generically "some" shocks, which 
were felt only by some inhabitants. At San Germano (Cassino), however, the above
mentioned Angelo Tummolillo records 9 shocks, hut without indicating their effects. 
For about a week afterwards, from 2 to 4 shocks a day were felt at Naples. In the case 
of only on c of th csc is the exact time gi vcn: it occurred at about 21. 00 UT ( the 5th hour, 
"Italian time") on 7 December and was felt slightly Other weaker shocks followed at 
greater intervals. The only one of these to be recorded specifically ,vas felt on the night 
of 21-22 December and did not cause any damage. 
The 30 December earthquake occurred at about 8.20 UT (the lGth hour, "Italian time") . 
It was felt strongly at San Germano (Cassino) and Naples but, as pointed out above, 
was less violent than the event on .5 December. The shocks continued fairli frequcnt-
1y throughout ,January 14fi7. The only earthquake to be recorded with some precision 
occurred on the night of 8-9 ,January and caused more damage at Naples. Frequent 
but very weak shocks are recorded as still occurring in early February l4G7: one of 
these occurred during the night of 10-11 Feb.ruary and caused the collapse of three 
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great was their fear. Furthermore, six parts of the town in which houses had been 
destroyed caught fire, and many dead bodies were burned and reduced to ashes. Then 
people who lived outside the town or in the castles of the surrounding area came and 
took away all our belongings, our money, gold and silver and all our surviving posses- . _.l 
sions. This was during the reign of king Alfonso of Aragon and Sicily". j 

Et Civitas nostra Aeserniae totaliter fuit ruinata, et conquassata, et mnnia aedificia a 1 
majore usque ad minus projecta in terram, Templum divini cultus totaliter fuit . •.'i

1

. 

ruinatum et conquassatum, et aliarum Ecclesiarum praefatae ciuitati nulla remansit 
incolumis. Nee non in dicta Civitate mortui prae magno termemotu in illa nocte circa 
octingenti homines. Illi autem qui remanserunt, erant pleni cicatricibus, vulnerati 
etiam pro majori parte reclusi sub lapidibus pro magna ruina terremotus. Mane autern 
facto, omnes illi qui uiuebant, exiernnt de civitate, eo quad timebant, ne suffunderetur 
propter continuationem terraemotuum, postmodum quad terra erat ita desolata, et 
devastata, nullus audebat stare, vel morari in ea prae timore magno. Praeterea pn'-fata 
ciuitas succensa fuit in ruinatione domonan in sex partes et combusta, seu cremata 
fuerunt multa corpora mortuorum. Impo&terum venerunt forenses, et castrenses, qui 
erant in circuita nostro, et abstulerunt omnia suppellectilia, nostram pecuniam, aurum 
et argentum, et caetera cuncta bona restantia. Regnabat tune in diebus illis Rex 
Alphonsus de Aragona Sicilie citra et ultra. 

Since the city had suffered serious damage, king Alfonso of Aragon confirmed its priv
ileges "in a document dated 29 July 1457, which includes tho following statement: 
"we have been humbly petitioned by the community I .. J of Isernia [. .. ], that, in our 
kindness, we should deign to allow the continuance of that third part of the above-men
tioned permission granted to the said community, so that the town walls may be 
rebuilt, for they were struck by the great earthquake and lie in almost total destruc
tion.[ ... ] Given in Castelnuovo in our city of Naples on 29 July in the fifth indiction in 
the year 1457 •since the birth of Our Lord". 

supplicatum est nobis humiliter pro parte universitatis [. . .] Ysernie [. .. ] ut ex nostra 
benignitate eam ipsam tertiam pa.rtem provisionis memorate eidem universitati, gratia 
quidem muros eius civitati.c; reformandi, cum, iam pridem ingenti terremotu percussi, 
ad terram pene undique iacerent labefacti concedere dignaremur [ .. .]. Datas in 
Caslellonovo ciuitatis nostre Neapolis die vicesimo nano mensis Julij quinte indictionis 
anno a nativitate domini Millesimo CCCCLVIJQ. 

There is another parchment, dated 15 March 1478 and written at Isernia (A.rchivio di 
Sta to, N aplcs, Pergamene della S ocieta di Storia Patria., 10. CC .111, no.14), which 
certifies that Lembo de Chyobilita renounces the leas0 on a house in Isern:ia owned by 
the local Church, because it has been reduced to ruins in the earthquake. Earthquake 
effects at Ise1nia are also recorded in the following chronicles: the L'Aquila chronicles 
of Francesco D'Angcluecio and Alessandro de Ritiis, the Notabilia temporum of Angelo 
Tumrnolillo, the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola della Tuccia, and the Brescian chronicle 
of Corradino di Palazzo. 

Pad uli (province of Benevento) 
Almost all Hs buildings collapsed, including the fortress. Paduli was a town of 275 
hearths (estimated population: 1,375), and there were 1,300 victims (94.5%). The 
sources are 11 letters written between 6 December 1456 and 14 January 1457, three 
reports of unknown authorship, Manctti's treatise, and two contemporary chronicles. 
The first letter was written to duke Francesco Sforza by the Milanese ambassador, 
Antonio da Trezzo, and was sent from Naples on 6 Deceinber 1456: "Messer Jacorno 
Carbone, who possessed a castle ca1lcd Paduli not for from Benevento, has had that 
castle reduced to ruins, and three of his children are amongst the victims". 
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fig. llH The map shows our overall interpretation for the 5 December 1456 earthquake. 
The extent of the damage area and the spatial and chronological complexity of the seismic sources 
make 1156 one of the largest earthquake sequence to lrnve ocnlrred in Italy in second 
millennium. Based on recent historical and linguistic revision of this event iGuidoboni and 
Ferrari, Report 2004] and recent tecwnic analyses completed by INGV scientists (Fracassi A.nd 
Vc1lensise, 2004; DISS 3.0 \Vorking Group, 2005) the global intensity pattern is interpreted as due 
to the aclivation of at least 4 major earthquake sources, resulting in 4 distinct areas of damage 
concentration (see pp.721-723 for the assessment of the effects). Red dots (no.206) indicate 
towns, villages and castles for which there exists an intensity assignment; black dots (no.838) 
indicate towns, villages and castles that t:ertainly existed at the time of the earthquake, but for 
whicl1 no account of damage is 6>iven by contemporary sources. Although the density of 
popultition has significantly increased, lhe density of the settlements resulting from a census 
completed in 1453 (ed, Cozzelto 1985) is very !:limila:r to the present one. 

houses in Capua (which had probably been damaged earlier); it was probably felt also 
in Naples. 
Increasingly infrequent shocks were felt in the succeeding months up to :\fay 1457. 
To sum up: tho now research by Guidaboni and Ferrari [Report, 2004] and the tecton
ic inferences by Fracassi and Vrilcnsise (2004; summarised also in DISS 3.0 \Vorking 
Group, 2005) has nrn.dr. it possiblr. to identify four damage zones, possibly correspon
ding to four epicentral areas, and hence Lo four independent seismogenic sources. 
From north to south. thev are: 
1. the upper valley of 1.h(/river Poscara, in the Tocco da Casauria, Torre de' Passeri and 
Popoli area; 
2. the northern flank of the MaLesc mountaius, in the Bojano and lsernia area; 
3. the area of Samnium and Irpinia, \Vhich includes the villages of Padnli, Apice and 
Ariano Irpino; 

0 
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(central Apulia region) and also perhaps Salentine penirnmla. 
Epicentral area 4 includes the anomalously high intensity of Canosa di Puglia (IX) 
dose_ to ~ites that experi~~ced negligible intensity (V) such as A1'.-dria,_ Barletta and> 
Tram. 1hese latter locahhes reflect the overall lmv damage descnbed m the acco • 
b~ Gi~nnoz~o Manctti (145_7) the_ only one des~ribing far-field_effocts in Apulia. ;h: ·,'.·. 
high mtcns1ty at Canosa d1 Pugha, therefore, IS what constrams the SW-NE oiient ,,, 
tion obtained for the macroseismic source of this subevent. • a~ ••• 
The borders of these last three areas are naturally imprecise, and 11ot clearly distin
g_uishable on th~ basis of eff~cts alone (see_paramct~rs below) .. I~o'Never, this subdivi
s1011 may contnhute to an improvement 111 the se1smotectomc mterpretation of u1 
area. For details of effects at individual localities, see below. e 

Scenario of overall effects and deaths 
The earthquakes of December 1456 affected a huge area of the kingdom of Naples, cor
responding to four of the regions of present-day Italy: Campania, Basilica ta, southern 
Abruzzo and ~olis~. M~re than a hundred localities suf!'ered serious da~age, ranging 
from large c1hes hke Naples and Benevento, to heav11y populated villages in the 
Campanian plain around Benevento, and fortified settlements in Abruzzo. The social 
and economic fabric of the kingdom of Naples was very varied: unenclosed villages in 
the plain relied mostly on agricultural activities; localities in the Abruzzo and Mohse 
Apennines (except for fortified settlements with a military function ) had a characteris- J! 
tically pastoral economy, relying on transhumance from Apulian pastures. The settle- l 
ment system consisted mainly of small villages with a small number of hearths (these Cs~ 
were a family-based fiscal unit). From 15th century fiscal rolls it appears that 80% of ',~ • 
the population lived in villages of less than 200 hearths. J1 

It is not possible to establish an exact number of dead from contemporary sourcc,s_ From •t 
the earliest days after the earthquake, we find a series of different figures. In ambassa- ,,:_ 
dors' letters written between 6 and 12 December, the number of dead is not given ov0rall . 0 

', ,;i 
but by locality: for Naples it varies between 100 and 150, and in the same letters deaths }l 

··~1 

at Ariano Arpino vary between 2,000 and 8,000. In slightly later writings, some authors ·}j 
attempted to calculate the overall number of dead, but this also produced enormomi cl.is- .d 
parities: irt a letter dated 18 December (in ~,igliuol_o 1988-89); the figure quoted is 70,000 • --~ 
dead; Iacopo Ammannati Piccolomini (ed. 1506) gives 60,000, whereas a report from 
ambassador Antonio da Trezzo brives 30,000. Simi.lar variations appear in contemporary 
chrnnicles. Ambassador Contarini gives the much lower figure of 12,000 deaths, Matteo 
dell'Aquila (ed. Figliuolo 1990) tells of about 7,000 dead, \vhereas Giannozzo J'vfanetti's 
treatise tells of about 27,000, On the basis of those figures, Figliuolo (1988-89) compared 
the reported number of dead with the approximate estimated population of the affected 
localities (290,000), thus arriving at a death rate of about 9.5%. 
Apice, Ariano Irpino, Baja.no, Iscrnia and Paduli were particularly badly hit, losing more 
than 50% of their inhabitants. But the earthquake did not interrupt. the upward demo
gTaphic trcnrl experienced in the kingdom of Naples at that period. Indeed, recent his
toriographical analysis tends to downgrade the effects of the earthquake on demo
i,rraphic and h'!rritorial aspects of the affected areas, especially as regards Abruzzo, 
where local history had reported a process of reduction in the number of castles, involv-
ing the ab~mdonment of fortified sites in the uplands and t.he concentration of the pop
ulation in larger centres in the plain. It has to be pointed out, however, that while it is 
certainly the case that some villages down in the valleys experienced a substantial 
increase in population between the mid-15th and early 16th century, there is not always 
evidence to suggest a connection between the earthquake and this process of pop ula Li on 
redistribution, which also affected areas not struck by the earthquake. 
On the other hand, the earthquake }iad important economic con.sequences for the 



wealth of the_ Church State, particularly in medium-si,-:~d and ~arge tmvns like 
. . Benevento, BoJano, and Sulmona: many churches were obliged to dispose of some of 

. their own properties in order to pay for reconstruction work. 
.. . I(ing Alfonso of Aragon did not make any special provisions for reconstruction; indeed, 

be was at Foggia when he heard about the earthquake, and did not even think it nec
essary to return to Naples, staying in the region of Foggia until early February. Nor 
did the king accept the petitions for tax exemption presented by the communities 
affected, for he replied that the survivors were in a position to pay, since they had 
inherited the goods of the victims. \Vhen the 1457 taxes \Vere imposed, they oven 
included an increase of one ducat per hearth, as decided the previous year. 

Environmental effects: overview 
Jnfonnation about environmental effects js sparse and fragmentary. The most sub
stantial effects were at Bojano, which was completely flooded, probably as a result of 
the blocking of the river Biferno by a landslide, and at Castel di Sangro, which was 
struck by a landslide from the mountain which overlooks the village. At 
Castellammare di Stabia there were exhalations of hydrogen sulphide; at Fornelli 
there were fissures and cracks in the earth; and at San Germano (present-day Cassino) 
springs became cloudy for three or four. days. In Naples, water overflowed from springs 
and cisterns. There are also reports of tsunami effects in the port of Naples: the sea 
became extremely rough and all the boats at anchor collided dangerously with one 
another. One, in fact, completely broke up. For a detailed discussion, see pp.718-21. 

Reconstruction work 
There arc numerous scattered references to reconstruction work in the period following 
the earthquake, but this is something which has attracted little attention in the histo
riography of central and southern Italy. In spite of king Alfonso's studied indifference, 
which the chronicles record jn critical terms, the damaged buildings in Naples itself 
were shored up and subsequently repaired by 1464, as we are told by Enea Silvio 
Piccolomini (ed. 1531). There is also evidence of restoration work at the following eccle
siastical buildings: the church of S.Domenico in Naples; the church of S.Bartolomeo 
Apostolo in Benevento; the cathedral at Ariano; the church at Calvi; the monastery of 
S.Maria di Realvalle; the church and monastery of S.Maria at Venticano; the church of 
S.Maria del Colle at Pescocostanzo. At the abbey of Montccassino, repairs were carried 
out to the dormitory and cloister, but we do not know for certain whether these repairs 
were indeed related to earthquake damage (for the sources and the references see later 
in the individual sites). But some papal privileges to which 1oca1 Apulian historiogra
phy has drawn attention cannot be related to damage caused by this earthquake. They 
may refer rather to destruction caused during the war of succession in Terra d'Otranto. 
By making an exhaustive examination of the sources it has been possible to put togeth
er a detailed picture of the effect of the earthquake on contemporary society, and to 
identif'.y the various descriptions of effects passed down by the various authors, not to 
mention the mistaken interpretations which led, until recently, to the acceptance of an 
unjustified extension of the damage zone as far as Apulia. To complete our critical 
analysis, we examined later historiography, from the 16th to the 20th century, as \Vell 
as naturalistic treatises in which the earthquake is mentioned. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
The historical data underlying parameters for this earthquake are themselves the 

• result of critical research which has taken advantage of the historical research of 
Figliuolo (1988-89). FjgJiuolo subsequently published Matteo dell 'Aquila's treatise 
(1990) and in a study published in 2002 he cited two new sources: a document and a 
l!et.t.er (pp.887, 889). 631 
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LF.T'l'F;RS, RF:POR'TS ANTJ TRKA'l'ISES 

The first important group of primary sources consists of the numerous letters and 
reports sent by ambassadors at the Neftpolitan court, which was at Foggia at the time 
of the earthquake. With the exception of a letter of 31 March 1457, almost all these 
sources were written within a few days or weeks of the earthquake, between 6 
December 145 6 and 14 January 145 7. Most of them are to be found in the Archi vio 
~i Stato in Milan, Venice and Siena, the Bibliotheque Nationale de Franco, and the 
Osterreichisches Nationalbihliothek in Vienna. Some of these letters were pubhshed 
by De Blasiis (1885), Motta (1887) and Romano (1888). Others have been published 
by Figliuolo (1989, II, docs.I-X) and Senatore (1997). We know of letters and reports 
from the Milanese ambassador, Antonio da Trezza, who wrote as many as four letters 
(6, 22 and 28 December 1456 and 10 January 1457), the Sienese ambassador Bindo 
Bindi (7 December), the two Catalan ambassadors from Barcelona, Pere Boquet (8-9 
December 1456 and 31 March 1457) and Pere Dusany (9 December 1456), thr, 
Venetian ambassador Bcrtuccio Contarini (11 and 15 December 1456), the 11antuan 
ambassador (identity unknown, 12 December 1456). There are also brief items of 
information about the aftershocks which followed 5 December 1456 in letters from the 
Sienese ambassador Luca Amadei (9 January 1457), from the royal Aragonese secre
tary Gaspare Talamanca (13 January 1457), from the Milanese ambassador Ottone 
del Carretta (31 January 1457), and from the Milanese envoy Francesco Cusani 01 
February 1457). 
There are also some quite numerous letters from members of the clergy and private citi
zens which record particular aspects of the earthquake's effects at Naples and other places 
in the Kingdom. The letters concerned were written by Ercole d'Este (7 December 1456), 
the famous humanist Giannozzo Manetti (three hJtters, 8 December 1456), the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai (8 and 14 December 1456), tho banker Filippo Strozzi (8 
December 1456), the cardinal Enca Silvio Piccolomini, the future pope Pius 11 (28 
December 1456), the humanist Pier Candido Decembrio (14 January 1457), the Florentine 
citizen Garo di Giovanni (probably on February 1457) and four unidentified writers (two 
letters and two reports 18 and 22 December 1456 and probably on January 1457). 
The information provided by these letters is considerable; it is sufficient, in fact, to 
make up for the lack of sources from local authorities subject to the Neapolitan court, 
whoso documentation had been destroyed. In spjte of checks carried out at local level, 
only a modest quantity of public documents has been found. 

Letters and Reports: December 1456-_1457 
17 

~ 
days 6 7 8 9 11 1~ ~4 22 2S 14 14 9 ~::J ~4 -

fig. 120 The num her and dates of the letters and reports written between 6 December 1156 and 
May 1457, used here. Altogether there are 41 sources, of which lfi written in December and 26 
in the :rernuining period. Other archival and memorialist sources are not counted. The light 
columns :represent the sources whose dating is incomplete. 



• Two report~ whic~1 h~ve proved of great importance are contained in~) the_ chronicle of 
Antonino P1erozz1, bishop of Florence (he subsequently became a saint of the Roman 
Church), and ii) the Trattato de terraemotu libri tres, by Giannozzo Manetti, famous 
Florentine humanist (I3aldassarri 2003). The first of these texts contains a lengthy 
account, perhaps of an official kind, which probably reached Florence in January 1457. 
The second contains the most detailed and comprehensive report known to date about 
this earthquake. The account is in the third book of the treatise; and was probably 
based on the official governors' reports sent to Naples straight after the earthquake. 
Manetti's text is therefore an extremely important and reliable source: it supplies 
information on effects at 153 localities (although in a concise form). The first book of 
this treatise contains theoretical considerations on the causes of the earthquakes. The 
second book contains a catalogue of ancient earthquakes in the Mediterranean area 
with reference to the sources used, it is the earliest known catalogue of its kind for the 
West. The 1456 earthquake also inspired a treatise by Matteo dell'Aquila (ed. 
Figliuolo 1990), a contemporary author, but its attitudes are a vestige oflate niedieval 
thinking, and its treatment of the 1456 earthquake is more general. 

ADllfll\ISTRATIVE DOCUMF,N'J"8 

AI, pointed out above, sources amongst public documents are very few, partly because 
king Alfonso of Aragon reacted so little, and did not carry out any substantial 
modifications to the administration of the kingdom, and partly because of the destruc
tion or Imm of documents in the Archivio di Stato in Naples, during the Second Wodd 
War. 1\vo royal privileges have been found in the Archivo de la Corona de Aragon in 
Barcelona, as well (Canr:illerfa, Privilegiorum Neapolis, 2916, Privilege, 9 June 1457; 
2917, Privilege, 29 July 1457). 
The only evidence of initiatives undertaken by secular noblemen is a concession grant
ed by the murquis of Pescara to Lhe people of Castel di Sangro (in Balzano 1915). 
Two documents found in the Archivio di Stato in Naples were presented respectively by 
Maria Caracciolo in relation to the feudal estate of Casalduni on the death of her broth
er Giovanni Lupo Caracciolo on 14 February 1457 and by Scipione Pandone in relation 
to the contea ofVenafro on the death of his father Francesco Pandone on 9 March 1457. 
In the Archivio Segreto Vaticano there are documents issued by pope Calixtus III: one 
of these deeds is in favour of count Nicola di Monforte and dates to February 1457; the 
second is in favour of the cathedral church of Calvi and is dated 23 April 1457; the third 
is in favour of the abbey of Santa Maria di Realvalle and dates to May 1457; and tho 
fourth, in favour of Paolo and Nicolo di Vallata, is dated 24 May 1457. These docu
ments are quoted in Figliuolo (1988-89). 
Amongst official documents there is a public record of earthquake effects, now among 
the parchments preserved in the Archivio Capitolare at lscrnia (in Viti l 972, doc. XVIII). 

N0 1'ULAF 

Witnesses with personal experience of the earthquake's effects wrote Notulae in the 
margin of rnonastic codices origi.nating respectively in the Abbey of Montecassino 
(cod.47), the convent of S.Bernardino di Cam pl{ (Biblioteca Nazionale, Naples, V.H.135) 
and the abbey of S.Maria: in Galdo Mazzocca (Bihlioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Vaticani 
Latini, 5949). Also of importance is aNotula in a Hebrew religious manuscript (,Jewish 
National and University Library of ,Jerusalem, Heb. Ms., 38*, 4281) 

CHRON rcr. ~:s 

Contemporary chrnniclos are also of considerable importance. Some contemporary 
chroniclers were in fact eyewitnesses of the earthquake: the notary Giacomo della 
Morte ("Notargiacomo") and the scholar Lorenzo Bonincontri at Naples; the notary 
Angelo Tummolillo at Cassino; Francesco d'Angeluccio and a monk called Alessandro 633 



• de Ritiis, at L'Aquila and San Clemente a Casauria respectively; the scribe Stefa 
Infossura, Paolo dello Mastro and cardinal Iacopo Arnmarinati Piccoloni.ini in Rome.no 
The narratives of three other chroniclers, furthermore, contain information drawn fro 
first-hand accounts and are therefore very reliable. The chroniclers concerned ar~ 
Nicola della Tuccia, a prior from Viterbo, Giovanni di mastro Pedrino from Forll, Mattt 
Palmieri, a Florentine spice merchant. For specific bibliographical references, see th~ 
sources referred to in the section "Earthquake effects by localities". 

IKSCRIPTIOKS 

Five inscriptions, two of which are no\V lost, make direct reference to this earthquake. 
■ 1 - Ariano Irpino (province of Avellino), cathedral: an inscription recorded recon
struction work carried out by bishop Ursoleo (in Italia Sacra , vol.8 , 1721, col.217); 
■ 2 - Orsara di Puglia (province of Foggia): an inscription on a. stone architrave in a 
house (in Rosso 1907, p.195); -
■ 3-Tocco da Casauria (province of Pcscara): an inscription is in the courtyard of the 
palazzo ducale records the destruction of the town and the death of the local lord 
(Magri and Molin 1984, fig.3, unnumbered page between 6 and 7 and p.158); 
Two other late inscriptions concern restoration work at church buildings: 
■ 4 - San Pietro Avellana (province of Iscrnia): an inscription of 1635 refers to the 
restoration of the chapel ofS.Giovanni Battista (published in Fig1iuolo 1988-89, U, p.172); 
■ 5 - Ariano Irpino, cathedral: an inscription of 1736, which still survives in Ariano 
cathedral, records the long series of earthquakes which struck the building between 
858 [848] and 1732, and includes that of 5 December 1456. 
Two more inscriptions tell of reconstruction work at churches, though they do not 
specifically refer to the earthquake. 
D 6 - Ri palimosano (province of Cam po basso): a bronze inscription, now lost, recorded the 
rebuilding of the bell-to,ver of the parish church in 1463 (in Mar:,rri and Molin 1984, p.1B8). 
U 7 Pcscocostanzo (province of L'Aquila): an inscription carved into one of the wood
en trusses over the nave of the collegiate church of S.Maria del Colle (published in 
Sabatini 1960, p.111) records its having been rebuilt. 

POPGT,ATION SOURC!s 

In order to Iocate the sites existing at the time of the earthquakes a census has been used 
(Liber fbcorum .Regni Neapolis, ed. Cozzctto 1986) and the maps in Ratinnes decirnarwn 
ltaliae. Population data for the localities struck by the earthquake have been taken 
from the Liber focorum . This document was in all probability drawn up after 1'119 and 
before 1456. 1t prmides data from tho first fiscal census carried out by the Aragone.se 
authorities in 1443. A later census of hearths was carried out in 1447, but only frag
ments have survived. In 1449, however, when taxes were increased, it was decided to 
return to the 1443 figures, which were evidently to the advantage oflocal communities. 

Earthquake effecti, by localities, based only on primary sources 
Set out belov,· is a description of effects by town and village together with the text of 
the sources. The localities are listed in descending order of intensity of the effocis 
experienced, up to and including grade VI MCS (see parameters on pp.721-23). 
The subdivision of effects at the four .source areas which, we snggest, became active 
almoRt Rimultameously, can be found below. 
There arc frequent disparities between the sources as to the number of victims, so wr. 
choose to give the figure recorded in Manett.i'R treatise, on the grounds that it is the 
most :reliable source. We record but do not transcribe the text of contemporary chron- . 
iclm1 and Astesano's poem, except where these sources are the only ones available. 1 n 
fact, 15th century chronicle sources do not provide nearly such substantial information 
as diplomatic correspondence, documentary evidence and inscriptions. 

j 
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Api ce (provirice of Benevento) . . _ . _ 
The buildings completely collapsed. Ap1ce was a town of 34b hearths (estimated popula
tion: 1,725), and there were l,000 victims (57.9%). The sources are eight letters sent 
between 7 December 1456 and 14 January 1457, two reports, Manetti's treatise, eight con
temporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter is from Ercole d'Este to his 
brother Borso, and ,vas sent from Fo~gia on 7 December 1456: "The castle of Canossa and 
part of the town have been laid fiat;[ ... l Apice and many other places likewise". _ 

_ Canossa lo castello e parte dela terra per terra; [ . . .] Apici et molte altre terre pur il simile. 

The second letter was sent from Naples on 9 December 1456 by ambassador Pere 
Dusany to the Catalan deputies: "Apicc [ ... ] and other places, all large, have been so 
badly damaged that they will never recover" . 

.Apfai f .. :) e altres terres, totes grosses han pres tant dan que nunqua tornaran. 

The third letter was sent from Naples on 11 December 1456 by the Venetian ambassa
dor, Bertuccio Contarini, to doge Francesco Foscari: "A fine town called Apice has been 
entirely destroyed, and all its inhabitants are dead'\ 

Una terra bona se chi(una Apezi tuta in terra, murti tuti. 

The fourth letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and was written by the 
Mantuan ambassador, to marquis Luigi llI Gonzaga: "Apice, a town of about the same 
number of hearths [50}, is similarly 1n ruins, and few have survived". 

Apice, term quasi de altri tanti fogi [50], similiter e ruinata, che pochissimi sono salvati. 

The -fifth letter was sent from Naples on 14 December 1456 by the Florentine merchant 
Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "At Arpino !Apice], seven eighths of the inhab
itants have been killed" (A 'Rpinu vi sono morti e' sette ottavi). 
The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 145ti sent from Naples by the 

_ Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezza to duke Francesco Sforza: "Apice has been 
completely razed to the g-round, and about 600 people have been killed". 

Apice in tutto spianato et mancate circha persone 600. 

The sixth letter was written to duke Francesco Sforza by the Milanese ambassador, 
Antonio da Trezza, and was sent from Foggia on 28 December 1456: "But on my way 
here I saw Paduli and Ariano, towns whose fortresses have collapsed, and not a single 
house remains standing and the same is true ofApice, but 1 have not seen it". 

Ma uenendo qua ho veduto Padule et Ariano, nelle quale terre 8onno cadute le fortezze 
et niuna msa e remaw, in pede et cosst ad Apici, ma. quello non ho uedutu, 

The seventh letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido 
Deccmbrio to Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: ''Apice is entirely in 
ruins, and about 600 people have been killed". 

Apice in tuto expianato, morte circa persone VIc [600). 

The eighth letter- probably dates to January 1457, but the sender and recipient are 
unknown: "The towns of Troia, Apice, Asco1i di Puglia and that area have experienced 
a b'l'eat cai'thquake. Many houses have collapsed, and there have been many victims; 
but no town has been complete1y destroyed". 

La citta di Troia, Apice, Ascoli in Puglia, e i'.l paese hanno .sof/erto gran terremoto, e sono 
cadute molte case, e molta genle e rimasta morta; ma nessuna cittii e sprofonda.ta. 

The second report ofunlmown authorship, proliably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Alife, Apice [ ... .I Biccari, have been either totally or large
ly deRtroycd". 635 
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Aliphe, Appici [ .. .} Biccari, chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

According to Manctti: ''Apice was also completely destroyed, and about one thousand 
people are reckoned to have died there". 

Apicium, etiam radicitus eversum, cum mille circiter person.arum occisione conspicitur 

According to the chronicle of Pieroz,\i: "The place called Apicc has been completely 
destroyed, and 1,020 people have lost their lives". 

Apichi nuncupatum in totum desolatum, sublatis per mortem MXX hominibus. 

Of the other chronicles, those whjch provide the most detail are the Notabilia tempo. 
rum of Angelo Tummolillo and the chronicle of Giovanni di mastro Pcdrino of ForlL 
Briefer reports appear in: the Annales de Raimo , the Diurnali known: as "of the duke 
of Monteleone", the annals of Lorehzo Bonincontri, and the French chronicle of 
11.fathieu d'Escouchy. 

Ariano lrpino (province of Avellino) 
Almost all its houses collapsed, as well as a large part of the fortress. Ariano ,vas a town 
of 648 hearths (estimated population: 3,215), and there were 2,400 victims (74.6%). 
The sources are 13 letters and three reports, sent between 7 December 1456 and 
January 1457, Manetti's treatise, two Notulae in the margins of liturgical codices, three 
inscriptions, 12 contempornry chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter is from 
Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso, and was sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456: 
"Ariano has been destroyed, and 8,000 souls have died there". 

E submerso Ariano, nel quale e morto dele anime 8000. 

The second letter was sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 by the Sienese ambassa• 
do1; Bindo Bindi, to the authorities of the Sienese Republic: "Ariano and all its houses 
are in ruins, and more than 2,000 people have been killed". 

Ariano cum tutti casali t~ ruynato e li e morto dele persone piu de 2000. 

The third letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to his 
brother Filippo: "What follows is a.n account of the castles and villages which have been 
struck by this scourge: [ .. .]Ariano is almost completely reduced to ruins, for it has suf• 
fered more damage than anywhere else". 

(tuello che seguira sara il singnificato delle r.:hastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: r . .] Ariano quasi lutto in term, che e quello luogo che a. riceuuto magiore 
danno che tutti quanti gli altri. 

The fourth letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti t o 
Vospasiano da Bisticci. It states that Ariano (Arriano) is one of the places that the 
earthquake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of dam· 
age according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for in some of 
the above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished 
houses, and yet others collapsed into tho ground, thereby killing many people". 

ha percosso uarianiente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et 1;;ito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle lerre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persone. 

The fifth letter waR sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Paolo Rucellai to his 
brother Giovanni: "Ariano has been laid fl.at, and three quarters of its inhabitants have 
been ki1Jed; they say Uiat no more than 10 houses have been left standing'' . 

Ariano spianalo e mortovi ·e' tre quarti della giente; diciesi non v'e n,stote oltra 10 chase 
in pifL 
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The sixth letter was sent from Naples on 9 December 1456 by ambassador Pore Dusany 
to the Catalan deputies: "Ariano, a town of more than a thommntl hearths, has been 
completely destroyed; an incredible number of people have been killed". • 

. Ariano, terra de mes de mil /ochs, s'es tota dirruida; hay morta tanta de gent que no 
es de dir. 

The seventh letter was sent from Naples on 1l December 1456 by the Venetian ambas
sador, Bertuccio Contarini, to doge Francesco Foscari: "Ariano and its castle have been 
completely razed to the ground, and a third [of the inhabitants] have been krned". 

Ariano cum el castello tuto per terra, morto un terzo. 

The eighth letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456 and was written by the 
Mantuan ambassador, to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga: "The large town of Ariano, which 
is similar to and near the above-mentioned place [Apice], and has 1,800 hearths, is 
completely reduced to ruins, as is the castle, which was a very strong building, and so 
few have survived there that it is commonly held that 7,000 souls have perished- the 
most dreadful and heart-breaking disaster that anyone has ever seen or heard of" . . 

Simile e proximo a suprascripto [Apice], Arriano, citta grossa 1800 fogi, e del tutto 
ruinata, e 'l castello, che era fortissimo edifitio, et de quello sono campate poche persone, 
adeo che comune opinione e che U sono perite delle anime 7000, che a vedere e il pill 
terribile e lacrimabile caso che mai fusse audito et veduto. 

The ninth letter was sent from Naples on 14 December 1456 by the Florentine mer
chant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "The viscount of Ariano has written to the 
count of Ariano, who is here, to say that of the approximately 9,000 souls who lived 
there, only 1,500 have survived, the remainder having perished. And about two thirds 
of the town fortress, an impregnable building, have been swallowed up by the earth, 
one part having split open and collapsed on one side, and another on the other". 

Scrive il uecie conte d'Ariano al conte d'Ariano, che ssi truoua qui, che non v'e restate 
1500 anime di circha a .9000 ne facieva la terra, tutto il resto sono morti. Ella forteza 
della terra che era cosa innispungniabile ita sotterra circha e, duo ierzi, i rresto apertosi 
e chaduto una parte in qua e una i lla. 

The tenth letter was sent from Rome on 18 December 1456, but the sender and recipi
ent are unknown: "But in the contado and in the kingdom too, castles, towns, villages 
and innumerable country houses have been reduced to ruins; and amongst them, 
Ariano is particularly mentioned, and two other towns whose names I have forgotten, 
since they are outside the kingdom. And not one stone remained upon another there~. 

In comitatu autem, seu regno, castra, oppida, ville et infinite domus per campos usque ad 
rasuram terre ruin.ate sunt, ex quibus specialiter nominatur Arrianum et duo alia oppida 
quorum nomina, quia extranea sunt, perdidi. Nee reman.~it in illis lapis super lapidem. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezza to duke Francesco Sforza: 
"Scarcely a house remains standing at Ariano, and most of the people and mules who 
lived there have been killed, amounting to far more than 600". 

Ariano non e quasi remm;tci casa in pede et morte la mazore parte deli homini che li 
habitavano et rnuli piu de 600. 

The eleventh letter was sent from Foggia on 28 December 1456 by the 1lilanese 
ambassador, Antonio <la Tre7,zo, to duke Francesco Sforza: "But on my way here I saw 
Paduli and Ariano, towns whose fortresses have collapsed, and not a single house 
remains standing". 
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Ma venendo qua ho veduto Padule et Ariano nelle quale terre sonno cadute le fortezze et 
niuna rasa e remasa in pede. 

The twelfth letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by . Pier Candido 
Decembrio to Cicco Simonet~a,_ scc~etary ~o the duke of Milan: "Afi_ano is entirf!ly 
destroyed(. .. ] all the houses hem rums agamst each other r .. . ], most of the people and 
mules, six hundred or more, have been killed". 

Ariano per tuto ruinato [. .. ] l'una casa iace adosso l'altra [. .. ) morti la m.aiore parte deli 
habitantie muli circa Vlc {600] o piu. 

The thirteenth letter probably dates to January 1457, but the sender and recipient are 
unknown: "The town of Ariano is also lcompletely destroyed], and many people were 
killed there". 

Anche la citta di Ariano [tutto guasstol, e molte persone vi rimasero morte. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Ariano is largely in ruins, and 1,200 people have been 
killed there" (Ariano e ruinato in maior parte, e morte persone .1200). 
The author of the third report, written at Kaples, very probably in February 1457, was 
a Florentine citizen called Goro di Giovanni: "The town of Nola r ... l Gaeta, Ariani:); all 
these towns and castles have been badly damaged in these earthquakes, and so have 
the churches and chapels imiide them, as well as many palazzi and tmvers". 

La citta di Nola [. . .] Ghaeta, Ariano; tutte queste citta e chastella f urono per i detti 
tremuoti m.alamente perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e multi de 
li palagi e torri. 

According to Manetti: "( . .. ] Ariano ( ... ]: was almost completely razed to the ground, 
including its tall, splendid and impregnable fortress, and about 2,400 people met their 
dcaLhs there in that dreadful tragedy. It was a terrible sight for all the individuals and 
groups of travellers who passed that way!". 

(. .. ] Arianum [. . .]:a /undamentis pene eversum una cum illa alta el admirab ili atque • 
inexpugnabili arce et simul cum du.arum milium et quadringentorum circiter hominum 
pernicie, terribile atque perhorrendum spectaculum cunctis viatoribus el singulis 
transeuntibus manifestissime extat. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The noble town of Ariano has collapsed in ruins 
and 1,313 of its inhabitants have been killed". 

Arianum, nota.bile oppidum, usque ad fundamenta contritum, mortuis ex eo .J.V!CCCXIJI. 

Infonnation about the earthquake is also tu be found in two Notu.lae in the margins of 
codices. The more detailed of the two was written by a friar called Romano Paoli in 
the margin of a liturgical codex from tho monastery of Ss.Elfa e Anastasio at Carbone, 
near Lagone6iro (in Perrone Capano Compagna 1983, p.38, no.7): "In the year 14.56 
since the Incarnation of Our Lord .fosus Christ, in the fifth indiction, there was an 
earthquake throughout ihe world, which destroyed parts of Naples and Ariano and 
many other towns and Cf1siles, because of the great comet which · a pp eared, at the time 
of pope Calixtus III, during the reign of the noble king Alfonso of Aragon, on Sunday 5 
December; written by me, brother Romano". 

Anno incarna6onis 1456 de lu nostru signori .Jesu Cri1;tu, 5 indictionis, foi lo 
terramutu per tutto lu m.undu a ddiguaslanse parti de Neapoli. e d'Arianu e m multi. 
autri citati e cwstella, per lla com.eta grande chi parse, in tempo de papa. Cahsto terzio, 
regnanti lu serennissimu rre Alfonsu de Raona, de dia de dominica, ali cinrn de 
dechemre; per me fra.te Rornunm;. 

:!":"l~ ·-,: 

~:i::..: .... :...i·,· .. '. 



•. Iri. the margin of a collection of sermons by Bernardino da _Fossa, there _is ~ b_riefer 
Notula, written by a monk from the monastery of S.Bernardino at Camph (B1bhoteca 
Nazionale, Naples, V.H.135, fol.Iv.): "In the territory of Alife, t~e town of Ariano was 
plunged into the waters". ,, • 

Terra Aliffi, Civitas de Viano prof"undata est in aqua. 

The earthquake is also recorded in three inscriptions, two of which are now lost. The 
first of these was formerly in Ariano cathedral, and recorded reconstruction work car-

• ried out by bishop Ursoleo (Italia Sacra, vol.8, col.217): "The mountain was moved and 
brought down, and a malign movement of the earth brought down the castle at a stroke, 
destroying houses as well. At night, the dreadful [earthquake) sent two thousand men 
to their grave. Bishop Ursuleo skilfully escaped death and restored altars and church
es; which ho will donate to the people who supported him. On the Nones of December 
[5 December], during the reign of king Alfonso and under count Enrico". 

Fertur in obruptum mans motus improbus ictu I terrae castrum subvertit, aedesque 
dejecit. / Bis hominum mille nocte dirus ille tradidit urnae. I Ursus Leo Praesul, 
populoque /"ovente daturus I evadit sagax aras et templa restaurans. I Nonis Decembris 
1456 sub Diva Alfonso regnante Henrico comite. 

The second inscription wa,1 on a stone architrave in a house at Orsara di Puglia 
(Rosso 1907, p.195), and read: "In 1456 there was a great earthquake, and Ariano col
lapsed in ruins". • 

MCCCCLVI fuit terremotus magnus, et ruitArianum. 

The third is a late inscription, dating to 1736, which still survives in Ariano cathedral 
It records the long series of earthquakes which struck the building between 858 [848] 
and 17 3 2, and includes that of 5 December 1456 (Pantosti and Valensise 1989, p. 54 7) . 

. Earthquake effects at Ariano are also recorded in the following chronicles: the Annales 
de Raimo, the Annales Forolivienses, the Diurnali known as "of the duke of 
Monteleone", the annals of Lorenzo Bonincontri, the French chronicles of Jean Chartier 
and Mathieu d'Escouchy, the Notabilia temporu.m of Angelo Tummoli1lo, the Cronaca 
di Viterbo of Nicola della Tuccia, the chronicle of Giovanni di mastro Pedrino of Forli, 
the Dietari of Melchior Miralles, the annals of Matteo Palmieri. 

B oj an o (province of Campobasso) 
Almost all its buildings collapsed, including the fortress . Bojano was a town of 270 
hearths (estimated population: 1,350), and there were 1,200 victims (88.8%). 
The sources are two reports and a letter dating to December 1456 and January 1457, 
Manetti's treatise, two contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem, and two docu
ments dated 9 1\farch 1457 and 18 April 1458. The first report is attached to the let~ 
ter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the Milanese ambassador Antonio .da 
Trez7.0 to duke Francesco Sforza: "Bojano has been razed to the ground and almost all 
its inhabitants have been killed". 

Boyano spianato et quasi morti tutti li habilanti. 

The letter ,vas sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Decembrio to 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Bojano.is entirely in ruins and most 
of the inhabitants have beeninjured or killed". 

Boiano spianatu luto e li habitanti per la maiore parte consumpti e morti. 

The second report of unlmown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was ,;ent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna : "Bojano has been swallowed up". 

Roiano andato in abisso. 639 

• 
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According to Manetti: "Boviano is an ancient and once wealthy town, now called Buia --_ -
[Bojano] for reasons o~ ~upho~y. Not,pnly did the town and its castle completely c~~ 
lapse but, more surpnsmgly, 1t was cbmpletely submerged by the waters which su _ 
rounded it on every side, and it mourned more than one thousand two hundred dea~ 
[ ... ] Boviano recently so cruelly swallmved up into a chasm in the earth". • 

Bovianum vetusta olim el opulenta urbs, nunc autem euphorie causa Buianurn 
nuncupata, non solum cum an.:e sua penitus corruit, sed etiam, mirabilis est, totum aquis 
undique circundantibus obrutum, ultra ducentos supra niille mortales desideravit. !...J 
Boviano ita crudeliter hiatu terre nuper absorto. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "After the town of Bojano collapsed, it was sub
merged by the waters which rose out of the gTound because of the earthquake, and 
1,300 people spent their last day there". 

Ciuitas Buiani post ruinam &ubmersa est aquis surf{entibus ex terra per terremotum 
MCCC extremum diem cfoudentibus ibi. - ' 

The following two documents are partially transcribed in Figliuolo (1988-89). The first 
dates to 9 March 1457 (Archivio di Stato, Naples, Significatorie dei Relevi, I, 1.456-67, • _ 1 
fo1.4 7) and records that: "the town of Bojano is Raid t.o have been completely destroyed 
in the earthquake~. 

CiPitas Boiani, quod asseritur fuisse propter terremotum totaliter ruynutum. 

In the second document, which dates to 18 April 1458 (it is summarised in an 18th cen• 
tury manuscript in the archive of Campobasso cathedral, Regesti Gallucci, 18, no.57), 
the procuratori of the church of S.Bartolomeo at Bojano rent to Giovanni Barone a cot
tage and small garden belonging to the church and situated in the parish of S.Martino: 
"the said cottage was damaged in the earthquake, for an annual rent of ten grana". 

qual casalino era diruto per lo terremoto, dietro corresponsione del censo annuo di dier:i 
grana. 

Earthquake effects at Bojano are also recorded in the follmving chronicles:the Notabilia 
temporum of Angelo Tummolillo and the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola della Tuccia. 

li;ernia 
Almost all its buildings collapsed. The cathedral and all the other churches were badly 
damaged. lsernia was a town of 407 hearths (estimated population: 2,035), and there 
were 1,500 -victims (73.7%). The sources are four letters and two reports dating to 
December 1456 and January 1457, a Notula in the margin of a codex, Manetti's treatise, 
a petition dated 28 January 1458, two parchments and six contemporary chronicles. The 
first letter \Vas sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and was written by the Mantuan 
ambassador, to marquis Luigi Ill Gonzaga: "And they say the same ofisernia [as of Castel 
di Sangro: it was completely reduced to ruins, and almost everybody perished]". 

Et similiter se diee de Sergno Lal tutto esser ruinato, e quasi tutti li huomini esser periti]. 

The second letter was sent from Naples on 14 December 1456 by the Florentine rnt,r· 
chant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "Sarni [Isernia] [ ... ] had 4000 souls or 
more, but only about 300 remain, for the rest have all been killed~. 

Sarni[ . .} che facieva anirne 4000 o pi11, ve n'e restati eircha a 300, il resto tutti morti. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambaRsador Antonio <la Trezza to duke Francesco Sforza: "Isernia has been 
completely razed to the ground and about 1,200 people have been killed". 

Sergna tutta in terra et morte circha persone 1200. 



The third letter was sent from Naples on 14 J~nua_~Y 1457. by P~er C~di~o Decemhrio 
to Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the ?uke,?f Milan:· Segna 1s entll'ely m rums and more 
than a thousand people have been k-illed •. 

Segna e ruinata tuta e morte piu da mille persone. 

The fourth letter probably dates to January 1457, but the sender and recipient are 
unknown: "Isernia, a large city in Campania, has been completely destroyed" . 

.. Sergina, una gran citta della Campania, totalmente sprofondata. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, w-as sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "At Isernia, no more than 19 people have survived". 

Sergna non sono scampate se non persone XVIIII. 

The Notula is in the margin of codex 47 in the Archivio dell'Abbazia of Montecassino: 
"Indeed, Gaeta[ .. .] Isernia [ ... ] and castles, churches and villages in Abruzzo have suf
fered terrible damage, to the extent that in some places or castles only a .single house 
remains standing, while at others only four are left, and in yet others ten, and in some 
places castles have been submerged and swopt away in the rushing waters". 

. . 

Verum Gajete [. .. } Isernfo [ .. .] et inAprutio castra, ecclesie, ville, mirabiliter ruerunt, sic 
ut in quibusdam locis vel castris sola domus remansit, alibi quatuor domus, ubi uero 
decem, nee non et alibi aquis rapientibus castra submersa extiterunt. 

According to Manetti: "Isernia [ ... J has completely collapsed, and it is believed that the 
collapse led to so many and widespread deaths that it is reckoned that about one thou
sand five hundred people are being mourned" . 

Sernia [. .. ] funditus eversa tantam et tam ingentem suorum incolarum stragem sua 
ruin.a intuhsse, iure existimatur et creditur ut supputata ratiuncula mille quingenti 
circiter homines desiderati referantur. 

Pierozzi records: "The town called Descivi [IserniaJ on the Abruzzo border, has also 
completely collapsed, and the disaster has caused tho death of 1,200 people there". 

civitas que dicitur Descivi in confinibus Abrutii, usque ad fundamenta exinanita est, ubi 
et mille CC ex ruina illa ex hoc mundo transierunt. 

The serious state of the town is referred to in a petition, dated 28 January 14-58, from 
its sindaci to king Alfonso of Aragon (in Gentile 1910, pp.668-9): "In the first place, leav
ing on one side the story of the disaster that struck the town, which has been reduced 
to ruins and laid waste by the terrible earthquake, and most of its citizens and people 
have been killed, as is well known, we humbly beg[ .. . ]". 

In prima ornissa la narratione della Ruyna de quella cita. la quale tucta dalli proprii 
fundamente e caduta et desolata per lo horrebile lerremoto et la maior parte dell,: 
citatini et personesonno morte, come e notorio, Supplicamo devota.mente [ .. .]. 

There is a parchment preserved in the Archivio Capitolare at Isernia (ed. Viti 1972, doc. 
• XVIII, p.::385), containing a very vivid and impressive account of the effects and social 
repercussions of the earthquake: "And our town of Isernia was completely laid waste 
and shaken, and all its buildings, from the greatest to the least, were reduced to ruins, 
and the cathedral was completely ruined and shaken and none of the other churches 
in .the town were left undamaged. And during that night about eight hundred people 
- that is to say those who were not killed -were left scarred and injured, mostly from 
having been crushed under stones as a result of the great damage inflicted by the 
earthquake. When morning came, all those who had s~rvived left the town, for they 
feared that they would not survive the continuing shocks. Subsequently, because the 
land was so laid waste and devastated, no-one dared io stay or linger in the town, so 641 
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great was tJieir fear. Furthermore, six parts of the town iri which houses had been · 
destroyed caught fire, and many dead bodies were burned and reduced to ashes. Th 
people who lived outside the town or in the castles of the surrounding area came a~~ 
took away all our belongings, our money, gold and silver and all our suniving posses. 
sions. This was during the reign of king Alfonso of Aragon and Sicily". · • 

Et Civitas nostra Aeserniae totaliter fuit ruinata, et conquasflata, et umnia aedificia a 
majore usque ad minus projecta in terra,n, Templum divini cultus totaliter fuit 
ruinatum et conquassatum, et aliarum Ecclesiarum praefatae civitati nulla remonsit 
incolumis. Nee non in dicta Ciuitate mortui prae mag no terraemotu in illa nocte circa 
octingenti homines. Illi autem qui remanserunt, erant pleni cicatricihus, vulnerati 
etiam pro majori parte reclusi sub lapidibus pro magna ruina terremotus. Mane autem 
facto, omnes illi qui vivebant, exierunt de civitate, eo quod timebant, ne suffunderetur 
propter continuation.em terraemotuum, postmodum quad terra erat ita desulata, et 
devastata, null us audebat stare, vel morari in ea prae timore inagno. Praeterea prefata 
civitas succensa fuit in ruinatione domorum in sex partes et combusta, seu cremata 
fuerunt multa corpora mortuorum. Imposterum uenerunt forenses, et castrenses, qui 
erant in circuito nostro, et abstulerunt omnia suppellectilia, nostram pecuniam, aurum ,; 
et argentum, et caetera cuncta bona restantia. Regnabat tune in diebus illis Rex 
Alphonsus de Aragona Sicilie citra et ultra. 

Since the city had suffered serious damage, king Alfonso of Aragon confirmed its priv
ileges in a document dated 29 July 1457, which includes the following statement: 
"we have been humbly petitioned by the community l ... ] of Isernia [. .. ], that, in our 
kindness, we should deign to allow the continuance of that third part of the above-men
tioned permission granted to the said community, so that the town walls may be 
rebuilt, for they were struck by the great earthquake and lie in almost total destruc
tion. [ ... ] Given in Castelnuovo in our city of Naples on 29 July in the fifth in diction in 
the year 1457 since the birth of Our Lord". 

supplicatum est nobis humiliter pro parte uniuersitatis [. .. 1 Ysernie [ .. .] ut ex nostra 
benignitate earn ipsam tertiam partem provisionis memorate eidem universitati, gratia 
quidem muros eius civitatis ref'ormandi, cum, iam pridem ingenti terremotu percussi, 
ad terram pene undique iacerent labefacti concedere dignaremur [. . .]. Datas in 
Castellonovo civitatis nostre Nea.polis die vicesimo nono mensis JulU quinte indictionis 
anno a nativitale domini Millesimo CCCCLVJJP_ 

There is another parchment, dated 15 March 14 78 and written at Isernia (Archivio di 
Stato, Naples, Pergamene della Societa di Storia Patria, 10.CC.III, no.14), which 
certifies that Lembo de Chyobilita renounces the lease on a house in Isernia owned by 
the local Church, because it has been reduced to ruins in the earthquake. Earthquake 
effects at Isernia are also recorded in the following chronicles: the I}Aquila chronicleR 
of Francesco D'Angeluccio and Alessandro de Rjtiis, the Notabilia temporum of Angelo 
Tummolillo, the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola dclla Tuccia, and the Brescian chronic:lc 
of Corradino di Palazzo. 

Pad ul i (province of Benevento) 
Almost all its buildings collapsed, including the fortress. Paduli was a town of 275 
hearths (estimated population: 1,375), and there were 1,300 victims (94.5%). The 
sources are 11 lettcrs written between 6 December 1456 and 14 January 1457, tbrec 
reports of unknown authorship, Manetti's treatise, and two contemporary chronicles. 
The first letter was written to duke Francesco Sforza by the Milanese ambassador, 
Antonio da Trezzo, and was sent from Naples on 6 December 1456: "Messer Jacorno 
Carbone, who possessed a castle called Paduli not far from Benevento, has had that 
castle reduced to ruins, and three of his children are amongst the victims". 



A :tneser Jacomo Carbone, ch; ha~'eva uno castello ~hia_m,at? JJ_adule uerso Benevento, e 
ruynato dicta caslello et fra l altn a luy sonno morti tn figlwh. 

The second letter is fr?m Ercole d'Este to his brot~er Borsa, and was sent from 1roggia 
on 7 December 1456: ·Another town, called Paduh, had 3,000 souls, but they have all 
been killed". 
Un'altra term che se domanda Padule, la quale facea dele anime 3000, le quale sono 
tutte morte. 

• The third letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to his 
brother Filippo: ''\iVhat follows is an account of the castles and villages whfrh have been 
struck by this scourge: [ ... J At Sant'Agata and Paludi, which are two castles, it did like
wise [they were badly damaged]". 

Quella che seguira sara il singnifichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: [. . .] a Sancta Agata, alla Palude, che ssono due chastella, a fatto il simile La 
recevuto magiore danno/. -

The fourth letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to 
the Florentine Signoria: Paduli (la Palude) is one of the places where the earthquake 
"has done a good deal of damage, depending on the nature of the sites and the quality 
of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled". 
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fig. 121 The king Alfonso of Aragon confirms the privileges of the town of Isemia, which had 
been badly affected by the 1456 earthquake. The document was written at Naples, and bears 
the date 29 July 1457; it is now at Barcelona, in the Archivo de la Corona de Arag6n (Cancilleria, 
Privilegiorum Neapolis, 2917, fols.169v.). 613 
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A meser Jacomo Carbone, che haveva uno castello chiamato Padule verso Benevento, e 
ruynato dicto Castello et fra l'altri a luy sonno morti tri figlioli. . 

The second letter is from Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso, and was sent from Foggia 
on 7 December 1456: "Another Lown, called Paduli, had 3,000 souls, but they have all 
been killed~. 

Un'altra terra che se domanda Padule, la quale facea dele anime 3000, le quale sono 
tutte morte. 

The third letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to his 
brother Filippo: "What follows is an account of the castles and villages which have been 
struck by this scourge:[. .. ] At Sant'Agata and Paludi, which are two castles, it did like
wise [they were badly damaged]". • 

Quella che seguira sara il singnifichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: [ .. .] a Sancta Agata, alla Palude, che ssono due chastella, a fatto il simile [a 
recevuto magiore danno]. • 

The fourth letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to 
the Florentine Signvria: Paduli (la Palude) is one of the places where the earthquake 

. "has done a good deal of damage, depending on the nature of the sites and the quality 
of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have tied". 
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fig. 121 The king Alforn,o of Aragon confirms the privileges of the town of lsemia, which had 
been badly affected by the 1156 earthquake. The docurnent was written at Naples, and bears 
the date 29 July 1457; it is now at Barcelona, in the Archivo de la Corona de Aragon (Cancilleria., 
Privilegio:rnm Neapolis, 2917, fols.169v.). 643 
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a fatti uarii danni, secondo la varieta de' si'ti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'vasione degli abitanti. • 

The fifth letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to 
Vespasiano da Bisticci. It states that Paduli (La Palude) is one of the places whore the 
earthquake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of dam
age according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for in some of 
the above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished 
houses, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing many people". 

ha percosso variamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza .et sito de ' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persone. 

The sixth letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by the Florentine merchant 
Paolo Ruccllai to his brother Giovanni: "Iacopo Carbone's Paduli has been razed to the 
ground and three of his children have been killed, as ,vell as many other people''. 

La Padula d'Iacopo Charbone tutta spianata e mortovi tre suoi figliuoli e molti altri. 

The seventh letter was sent from Naples on 9 December 1456 by am bass ad or Pere Dus any 
to the Catalan deputies: ''Paduli, a place of more than 400 hearths, has been completely 
razed to the ground, killing 19/20 of the inhabitants; and all the children of the lord of the 
place, a gentleman of Capuana, have been killed, while he happened to be here". 

La Padula, terra de mes de CCCC. fochs, n'es anat tot per terra, e morta de les XX. parts 
de la gentles XVIIJI.; e marts tots las fills del senyor de la terra, lo qual es gentil hum 
de Capuana, lo qual s'es trobat aci. 

The eighth letter was sent from Naples on 11 December 1456 by the Venetian ambas
sador, Bertuccio Contarini, to doge Francesco Foscari: "At another [place] called Paduli, 
everyone has been killed". 

Un'altra [terra] se chiama Padula, morti tuti. 

The ninth letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and was written by tho 
Mantuan ambassador, to ma.rquis Luigi III Gonzaga: "As I carried on [towards Foggia] 
on the following Sunday [5 December 1456], I saw that Paduli, a sound and fine castle 
of about 50 hearths, has bee:'.l completely destroyed. Not a single church or house sur
vived, inside or outside, and almost all the inhabitants were killed, for we are told that 
only 50 or 60 souls survived. A nearby strong and handsome fortress was similarly 
destroyed, killing all the sons and a daughter of Jacomo Garbo, the lord of the place, who 
was at Naples at the time, as well as everybody else who happened to bo inside". 

Nel mio venire inanti, la domenica sequente, vite la Padula, bono et belln Castello de 
circha fogi 50, esser ruinato tutto, che ne chiese ne una sol casa, dentro ne de fuora, se 
salvo, con uno interrito quasi de tutti li habitanti, che se affirma non esser saluate anime 
50 o 60. Similiter ruino ww bella et forte rocha che lt era, nella qual morino tutt'i 
figlioli e una figliola de Jacomo Garbo, signor de quello luogo, che era a Napoli, con tutti 
li altri che se li retrovono drento. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezza to duke Francesco Sforza: "Paduli has been 
completely destroyed and scarcely anyone has survived". 

Padule e totalmente ruynato et quasi none campata persona. 

The tenth letter was sent from Foggia on 28 December 1456 by the Milanese ambassa
dor, Antonio da Trezza, to duJ.,e Francesco Sforza: "But on my way here l saw Paduli and 
Ariano, places whose fortresses have collapsed, and not a single house remains standing". 
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ma uenendo qua ho veduto Padule et Ariano, nelle quale terre sonno cadute le fortezze 
et niuna casa e remasa in pede. 

The eleventh letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido 
Deceinbrio to Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Paduli lies completely 
in ruins, and nobody wants to live there any more". 

Padule totalmente ruinato e non e ristato persona che se cura d'abitarli. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Paduli is completely destroyed, and 1,417 people have 
been killed". 

Padula ruinata tutta e morte persone 1417. 

The author of the third report written at Naples, very probably in February 1457, was 
Gora di Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The city of Benevento, Paduli [ ... ] all these 
towns and castles have been badly damaged in these earthquakes, and so have the 
churches and chapels inside them, and many palazzi and towers". 

La citta di Beneuento, la Palude [. .. ] tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti 
tremuoti malamente peichose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti de 
li palagi e torri. 

According to Manotti: "Paduli [. .. I completely collapsed in ruins, and 1,600 people of all 
ages and both sexes were crushed to death, so we have been informed". 

Padulium [. .. } cum sexcentis supra mille cuiuscunque etatis et utriusque sexus obtritis 
mortalibus, funditus corruisse nouimus. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The town or castle called La Palude [Paduli], has 
completely collapsed and, what is more dreadful, 1,033 people have lost their lives". 

Civitas, que diciturLapalude seu castrum, usque ad fundamenta collapsa est et, quod 
magis dolendum est, homines MXXXIII oppressione ex hac luce subtracti. 

Earthquake effects at Paduli are also recorded in the following chronicles: the Annales 
. de Raimo, the French chronicles of Jean Chartier and Mathieu d'Escouchy, the 
Notabilia temporum of Angelo Tummolillo, the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola della 
Tuccia, the chronicle of Giovanni di mastro Pedrino of F'orli, the Dietari of Melchior 
Miralles, and the annals of Matteo Palmieri. 

Pes co S anni ta [formerly Pose o lamaz7,a] (province of Benevento) 
Almost all its houses collapsed. Pescolamazza was a village of 39 hearths (estimated 
popnlation: 195), and there were 130 victims (66.6%). Tho sources are a report dating 
to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the contemporary Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola 
della Tuccia and Astesano's poem. 'l'hc report of unknown authorship, probably dates 
to January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Pescasolo [Pescolamazza] has 
been destroyed, except for two houses, and 250 people have been killed". • 

Pescasolo ruinato excepto do case, e sono morte persone 250. 

According to Manetti: "Pescosannita [Pescolamazza:I collapsed to the ground, killing 
about one hundred and thirty people". 

Pisthiosomnolum, funditus euersum, centum et triginta cirdter personas interemit. 

San Lupo (province of Benevento) 
Most ofits houses collapsed. The sources are a letter dated 7 December 1456, the con
temporary chronicle of Jean Chartier and Astesano's poem. The letter is from Ercole 
d'Este to his brother Borsa, and was sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456: 
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"The contado of'Molise, that is _to say Campo~as_so [ ... _] San L~po ~;··] and many other • )j 
towns have been reduced to ruins, and all their 11ihab1tants killed • . ·_;_•·_: ::~--_-.:.l_:::·:· ... 
Il contado de Molixe, cioe Campobasso [. . .] San Lupo [ . .. ] e molte altre terre sono • .:J 
submerse cum tuta zcnte. · a:) 

Caramanico Terme [formerly Caramanico] (province of Pescara) 

A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The sources are a report dating to January 
1457 and Astesano's poem. The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to 
January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "The whole of Castel di 
Caramanico has suffered ruin and destruction". • 

Castel de Caramanica e luto ruinalo e disfato. 

Circello? (province of Benevento) 
Almost all its houses collapsed. There were many victims. We think the place names 
given as Sergiello and Sergnel can probably be identified as Circello, though some 
doubt remains. The sources are a report and a letter dating to 22 December 1456 and 
14 January 1457. The report is attached to the Jetter of 22 December 1456 sent fron1 
Naples by the Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezz.o to duke Francesco Sforza: 
"Circollo [?] is entirely in ruins; a son and daughter of the [localJ lord have been killed, 
together with many others". 

Sergiello tutto in terra, morto uno figliolo et una figliola del signore et molti altri. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Decembrio to Cicco 
Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "The village of CirceUo I?] lies iri ruins; tbe 
local lord has been killed along ·with his son and a daughter and many other inhabitants". 

El locho de Sergnel tuto e abaluto a terra e morto el s£gnore cum lo figliu ct una fiola e 
multi aLtri habitant{ 

Civitella Licinio (pTovincc l3enoventoi . 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The sources arc a report dating to January 
1457 ,md Astesano's poem. The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to 
January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: Civitella is included in a list of 
places which suffered damage, but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. 

Acquaviva d'lsernia (province offacrnia) 
Most of its buildings collapsed. Acq na viva was a village of 32 hearths (estimated pop
ulation: 160), and there were 40 victims (25%). The sources are a letter probably dat
ing to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the chronicle of Pierozzi and the con~emporary 
Brescian chronicle of Corradino di Palazzo. The sender and recipient of tho letter prob
ably dating to January 1457 are unknown: "the town of Acquaviva and its castle have 
completely I collapsed!, \vith tho result that you cannot tell what used to be there" . 

La cittc'i di Acquaviva. col castello della citta tutto sprofondato che non si ricono.c;ce rnsa 
fusse sul luogo. 

According to Manet.ti: "Acquaviva (as it is commonly called) completely collapsed, 
crushing about forty people to death". 

Aquaviva, sic eniin trito sermonc uocitatw; • funddus ruens, quadmginta circiter 
mortales oppressit. 

The chronicle of Pierozzi gives a slightly smaller number of victims than Manetti: "The 
whole of Acquaviva has been damaged, and 35 people have lost their lives". 

Aqua viva tota quassatri. XX)(V de lwc luce subtracti surd. 
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_Bonito (province ofAvellino) 
Almost total collapse of its buildings and fortress. Bonito was a village of 3 l hearths 
(estimated population: 155), and there were 40 victims (25.8%). The sources are 
Manetti's treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Bonito and its 
fortress were completely destroyed, and about forty people died in the ruins". 

Bonitium, una cum arce omnino laceratum, quadraginta circiter personas obtrivit. 

The picture of effects given in the chronicle of Pierozzi clashes with that given by 
Manet.ti: Bonito (Bunitu) is included as one of the places which "suffered appreciable 
harm in these earthquakes[ ... ] they were not very badly damaged, and we are not told 
the number of victims there". 

notabile detl'imentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus [. . .} non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, -nnmerus de(unctorum non habetur descript"us. • 

• Casa] ciprano (province of Campobasso) 
Almost all its house_s collapsed. Casalciprano was a village of 87 hearths (estimated 
population: 435), and there were 170 victims (39%). The sources are Manctti's trea
tise, the contemporary chronicle of-Pierozzi and the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola dell a 
Tuccia. According to Manetti: "The large village of Cretendio [Casalciprano] collapsed 

_ in ruins, crushing one hundred and seventy inhabitants to death". 

Cretendium, magnus vicus, funditus eversus, centum et septuaginta incolas suo casu 
occidit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The village of Cretande [Casalciprano] has been 
razed to the ground, and 160 people there have gone to meet their Lord". 

Casale Cretande terre coequata est, ubi et CLX ad Dominum migravere. 

Casalduni (province ofBenevento) 
Most of its houses collapsed. Casalduni was a village of 42 hearths (estimated popu
lation: 210), and there were 75 victims (35.7%). The sources are two letters and a 
report dated 7 and 22 December 1456 and 14 January 1457, a document dated 14 
February 1457, Manetti's treatise, two contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. 
The first letter is from Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso, and was sent from Foggia on 
7 December 1456: "The contado of Molise [ ... J, Casalduni [ .. .], and many other towns 

• have collapsed in ruins, killing all their inhabitants". 

II contadu df! Molixe [. .. ), Casetune [. . .], e molte altre terre sono submerse cum tuta zente. 

The report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "Casalduni has 
been completely destroyed, and the lord of the town has been killed, together with his 
wife and four children" . 

. I Casaltono spianato in tutto et morto lo signore dela dicta terra cum la moglie et qualtro 
,. _- figlioli. 

The second letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido 
Deccmbrio to Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Casaltonc has simi
larly been reduced to ruins, and the local lord has been killed, together with his wife 
and children". 

Casaltone sirnilmente spianato e rnorto el signore de la terra con la mogliere e fioli. 

A document dated 14 February 1457, and partially transcribed in Figliuolo 1988-89 
(the original is in tho Archivio di Stato in Naples, Significatorie dei Relevi, I, 1156-67, 647 
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fol.38), records that Maria Caracciolo, sister of the late Giovanni Lupo Caracciolo, took • • • '."_} • 
his place as feudatory of Castrum Casaltoni, which she claims ''has been completely ·f 
reduced to ruins in the earthquake" (fuisse propter terraemotum totaliter ruynatum ). •. ;~ 
According to Manetti: "Casaltino has been completely destroyed, and the local lord and 1'1,1 
all his family have been killed, together with seventy others". '' ··~ 

Casaltinum, penitus pessundatum, dominum suum universamque eius familiam, sirnul 
cum septuaginta aliis interfecit. 

Earthquake effects at Casalduni are also recorded in the French chronicle of Jean 
Chartier and the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola della Tuccia. 

Cercemaggiore (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed, and 40 people were killed. The sources are 
a report dating to January 145 7 and the chronicle of Piorozzi. The report of unknown 
authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: 
Cercomaggiore (Cerchia maiore) is included in a list of places which suffered damage, 
but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. According to the chronicle 
of Pierozzi: "Cercemaggiore and another place called Spina both collapsed. In the for
mer there were 40 victims, and in the latter 46". 

Cherchum et alia dicta Spina pariter corruerunt, el in prima XL, in secun.da XLVI, in 
pace quieverunt. 

C ercepicc o I a (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Cercepiccola was a village of 75 hearths 
(estimated population: 375), and there were 90 victims (24%). The sources are a report 
dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the contemporary chronicles of Pierozzi and 
Jean Chartier, and Astesano's poem. The report of unknown authorship, probably 
dates to January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: Cercepiccola (Cerchia 
piccola) is included in a list of places which suffered damage, but the author does not 
specify the extent of the damage. According to Manetti: "Cercepiccola completely col
lapsed, killing ninety people". 

Cierza cognomine Paruula, totam ad terram conversa, nonaginta homines extinxit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Lirnosano was completely destroyed, and 35 
people lost their lives in the ruins. Cercepiccola was struck by a similar disaster, and 
lost 88 people". • 

In Dimosanu, diruta in totum, ruin.a XXXV absumpsit. Chercapiciu simili attrita 
flagella LXXXVIII caruit hominibus. 

Ferra zzan o (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Ferrazzano was a town of 139 hearths (esti
mated population: 695), and there were 60 victims (8.6%). The source is the Cronaca 
di Viterbo of Nicola dclla Tuccia: "The places listed below were all razed to the ground. 
l ... ] Ferraz¼ano had 60 victims. All these places were completely destroyed". 

Queste terre sottoscritte furno tutte spianate. [. . .] Ferrazzano [morti] 60 [. .. ] Tutte le 
dette terre cascorno del tulto. 

Fri gen to (province of Avellino) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Frigento was a villag.e of 42 hearths (esti
mated population: 210), and there were 50 victims (23.8%). The source is Manctti's 
treatise: "Freneto was foufl.d to have been half destroyed, and more than fifty peoplc 
died there". 
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Frenetuni, non sine P_l~riu_m quam _quinquaginta ~irciter mortalium iactura, semiruium 
quorumcurnque aspicientwm oculzs pro palam videtur: 

Fros olon e (province of Isernia) 
Alrnost aJl its houses collapsed. Frosolone was a town of 151 hearths (estimated pop
ulation: 755) , and there were 350 victims (46.3%). The sources are two reports and a 
letter dated December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's treatise, a contemporary 
chronicle and Astcsano's poem. The first report is attached to the letter of 22 
Decernber 1456 sent from Naples by the Milanese ambassador Antonio <la Trezzo to 
duke Francesco Sforza: "FrosoJone, under the lordship of Jacomo da Montagano, has 
been razed to the ground, and more than 100 people have been killed". 

Froxalone del signore Jacomo de Montagano spianato el morti homini 100 et piu. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Decembrio to 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Frosolone, where Jacobo da 
Montegano is lord, has been reduced to ruins, and a great number of people have been 
killed: some say about a thousand and others three hundred". 
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fig. 122 Title-page of the treatise De terraemotu. libri tres by the Florentine humanist Giannozzo 
Manet.ti (1:~96-H59), who was counsellor at the court or Naples. This text is the rnost important 
source for the analysis of the December 1456 earthquake. 'l'he first book contains theoretical 
considerations o~ the causes of the earthquakes, the second a list of historical earthquakes ; the 
third hook is devoted entirely to the effects of the 1456 earthquake, probably on the basis of 
reports from the various governors. The Biblioleca Apostolica Vaticana has four codices of thi s 
exceptional work, which still lacks a critical edition. We have used the codex Patatin.o Latino 

. 1077 (130 fols. ). 649 



650 

Frosselone del signore Jacobo da Montegano spianato e morte infinite persone, chi d . . . 
. ·zz h . d. lee circa mi e, c i ice trecento. 

Tho second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent t 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: Frosolone (li casali de li'rusolone) is included in a list ~ 
places :'hich suffere~ ~amage, but the author does not specif~ t~e extent of the damag:. 
Accordmg to Manet.fa: Frosolone [. .. ]completely collapsed, killing about three hundred 
and fifty people". ,1 
Frosolonium [. . .] personas circiter trecentas et quinquaginta funditus corruens extinxit. ·.·.••.~ . -

t~o:;t~. the chronicle of Pierozzic "Frosolone Was largely destroyed, and there were ' 

Floscolone in magna parte conquassata, CCCXVII obierunt. . j 

~i:;:ea p~~;1~~:~ :t~:svr:~)ses coI1apsed, and there were many victims. The sources _ •• ,' .. 
1
_•:-.~.::. .. :.;.~,.:·_:::.~,~-'.· .. ·,_: __ ,_•.·· 

are two reports and a letter dating to December 1456 and January 1457. ·; 
The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the .. :'!, 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "Limata lies in • -..•. :_:•' .. ~."",: .. :.,._·:,·:',::,_1_: 
ruins and almost all those who lived there have been killed". . 

Lunata e tutta in terra et mort1: quasi quanti gli ne habitavano. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Dccembrio to 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Limata is entirely in ruins and every
body has been killed". 

Limata caduta interamente e spaciate tute le persone. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Alife [ .. . ] Limata [ .. . ] Biccari, some of these have been 
destroyed, and others largely reduced to ruins". 

Aliphe [. . .] Limata [. .. ] Biccari, chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

Macchiagodena (province ofisernia) 
Almost a11 its houses collapsed. Macchiagodena was a village of 170 hearths (csti" 
mated population: 850), and there were 400 victims (4 7%). The sources are two reports 
and a lotter dating to December 1456 and January 1457, a document dated 9 March 
1457, Manetti's treatise, and the contemporary chronicles of Pierozzi and Nicola della 
'I'uccia. The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples 
by the Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: 
"Macchiagodena has been razed to the ground and almost all as above all those ,vho 
lived there have been killed". 

Machiodena spianata et quasi morli ut supra [tutti Li hahitanti]. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Decembrio lo 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Macchiagodena is entirely in ruins 
and almost all the inhabitants have been killed". 

Magiodena tuta spianata e m.orti quasi tuti li habilanti. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: Macchiagodena (Marchia Vodana) is included in a Jist of 
place which suffered damage, but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. 
A document dated 9 March 1-157 and pmtially transcribed in FigJiuolo 1988-89 !the 
original is in the Archivio di Sta to in Naples, Si{{nificatorie deiReleui , I , 1456-67, fol.4 7} 
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states: "The town of Bojano is ~aid to have be.en. cornple.tcly reduced to ruins in "the 
earthquake; the castle of Macchiagodena was smularly affected by the earthquake . 

Civitas Boiani quod asseritur fuisse propter terremotum totaliter ruynatum; castrum 
Machiagodanj, similiter ruynatum propter terremotum. . 

According to Manetti: "Macchiagodena was completely reduced to ruins, and about four 
hundred people were crushed to death". 

Macagodena, a fundamentis penitus collapsa, quadrigentos circiter homines oppressit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Macchiagodena was razed to the ground and 350 
people perished there". 

Macragodona funditus eversa CCCL perierunt. 

Mirabella Eclano (province of Avellino) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Mirabella was a village of 96 hearths (esti
mated population: 480), and there were 200 victims (41.6%). The sources are Manetti's 
treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Mirabella [Eclano] col
lapsed in ruins, killing two hundred people". 

Mirabila, ad solum eversa, ducenta humana capita interemit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Mirabella suffered the same disaster [it was 
razed to the ground] and 184 people lost their lives". • 

Mirabella idem [ad solum usque deducta.1 excidium passa est, vitam ibi amictentibus · 
CLXXXN. 

Monteleone (province of Benevento) 
Almost all its houses collapsed, and there were 617 victims. The source is the Cronaca 
di Viterbo of Nicola della Tuccia: "All the towns mentioned below were razed to the • 
ground.[ ... ] Monteleone de' Mileti had 617 victims". 

Queste terre sottoscritte furno tutte spianate. [ ... ]Monteleone de' Mileti [morti] 617. 

Morco ne (province of Benevento) 
Most of its houses collapsed, and there were numerous victims. The sources are a let
ter and a report dating to December 1456 and January 1457, and Astcsano's poem. 
The letter is from Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso, and was sent from Foggia on 7 
December 1456: ''The contado of Molise, that is to say Campobasso 1 ... ] Marcone [ ... ] 
and many other towns have collapsed in ruins, killing al] their inhabitants". 

Il contato de Molixe, cioe Campobasso [ .. . ) 1v!ercono [. . .] e molte altre terre .wmo 
submerse cum tuta zente. • 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: ''Alife [ ... J, Morcone and its contado [ ... ], Biccari, Ji.ave either 
been totally or largely destroyed". 

Aliphe L ... }, M arcane con lo contado [. . .], Biccari, chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

Ro ccasi cur a (province of Isernia) 
Much of it collapsed. Roccasicura was a village of 11 hearths (estimated population: 
55), and there were 12 victims (21 .8%). The sources are Manetti's treatise and the 
chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Roccasicura, commonly called Cicuta, was 
razed to the ground, and twelve people were killed". 

Troccia vulgato nomine Cicuta, humi prostmta., duodecim personas occidit . 

145{:; 
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According to the chronicle of Picrozzi, Roccasicura (Rochacichuta) was one of th 
places which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there 
were victims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen an~ 

b t . d" y num er men 10ne . . 

i~i toturn d:esolat~ _sunt ex ~i~tis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de alus non vidi numerum des1-gnatum. 

San Giorgio la Molara (province of Benevento) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The source is a report of unknown author
ship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: 
"San Marco and San Giorgio, in the contado of Fondi, are largely in ruins". 

S .Marco e S .Giorgio nel contado di Fondi, ruinati in gmn parte. 

San Giuliano del Sannio (province of Campobasso) 
Almost all its houses collapsed. San Giuliano was a village of 112 hearths (estimated 
population: 560), and there were 215 victims (38.3%). The sources are a letter and a 
report dating to December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's treatise, three contem
porary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The letter is from Ercole d'Este to his broth-
er Borso, and was sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456: "The contado of Molise, that i 
is to say Campobasso [ ... I San Giuliano, [ ... land many other towns have been reduced 
to ruins, and all their inhabitants killed". 

Il contado de Molixe, cioe Campobasso, [. . .] San Ziliano, [. . .] e molte altre terre scno 
submerse cum tuta zente. 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: San Giuliano del Sannio (San Juliano) is included in a list of 
places which suffered damage, but the author does not specify the extent of the dam
age. According to Manctti: "San Giuliano was razed to the ground and mourns two 
hundred and fifteen people". 

Castrum titulo Sancti Iuliani, ad terram usque collapsum, quindecirn supra ducentas i 
personas desideravit. • 

. : 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The castle of San Gjuliano was completely 
destroyed, and 211 peop)e returned to their fathers" . 

In castro sancti Iuliani funditus everso appositi sunt ad patres suos CCXI. 

Earthquake effects at San Giuliano are also recorded in the Fr~nch chronicle of Jean 
Chartier and the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola della Tucci a . 

San Marco dei Ca voti (province of Benevento) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The source is a report of unknown author
ship, probably dating to ·January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero Colonnii: "San 
Marco and San Gioq,rio, in the eontado of Fon di, are largely in ruins". 

S.Marco e S.Giorgio nel contado di Fon.di, ruinati in gran parte. 

San Polomatese (province ofCrunpobasso) 
Almost all its houses collapsed, and there were many victims. 
The source is the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola della 1'uccia: ''.All tho towns mentioned 
below were razed to the ground[. .. ] at San Paolo [San Polomatcsc] there were a great 
many victims". 

(,)ueste terre sottoscritte furno tutte spianate (. .. ] Ban Paolo morti assai. 

' 



Sant'Angelo i_n Gr~tte (province oflsernia) · • 
A large proporl10n of its houses collapsed. The sources are a report datmg to January 

_ 1457 and the chronicle of Pierozzi._ The report of unknown au_thorshi~, probably dates 
to January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: Sant-Angelo m Grottc (Santo 
Ane1elo in Grota) is included in a list of places which suffered damage, but the author 
do:s not specifiy the extent of the damage. 
According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Sant'Angelo in Grotte (sancti Angeli in Grattula) 
was one of the places which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some 

. places there were victims, ~hou~~ perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have 
. not seen any number ment10ned . 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi nurnerum designatum. 

s an to Stefano (province of Campobasso) 
Almost all its houses collapsed. Santo Stefano was a village of 15 hearths (estimated 
population: 75), and there were 35 victirns (46.6%). The sources are Manetti's treatise 

. and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Santo Stefano complete]y col
lapsed, and mourned the death of thirty-five people". 

Castrum titulo Sancti Stephani, penitus collapsurn, triginta quinque persona.<; 
desideravit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Santo Stefano (sanr:ti Stephani ) was one of the 
places ·which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there 
were victims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any 
number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui 1;unt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Tocco da Casauria (province of Pescara) 
Most of its houses collapsed, as well as the castle. Tocco was a town of 227 hearths 
(estimated population: 1,135), and thcr.e were 300 victims (26.4%). The sources are 
three letters and two reports dating to December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's 
treatise, eight contemporary chronic1es, an inscription and Astesano's poem. The first 
letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and was written by the Mantuan 
ambassador, to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga: "Tocco is partly in ruins and a great many 
people have been killed, and the castle has collapsed, killing the lord Giovanni Torto 
and his sons and daughters, with the exception of his eldest son and his children , and 
a married daughter.". 

Tocho et ruinato in parte con molto interrito de huomini assai, e lo castelto e caduto, 
dove e morlo Joanne Torto signor con figlioli e figliole, excepto el primogenito con li 
figlioli e una figliola maritata. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "At Tocco the lord 
has been killed, and many others". 

Tohe e morto il signore et molli altri. 

Tho second letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido 
Decernbrio to Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "At Tocco the local lord 

• has been killed, along with nearly all the inhabitants". • 

A Tocho e morto el signore e quasi tuti li habitanti. 65 3 
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The third letter probably dates to January 1457, but the sender and recipient are . 
unknmvn: "The town of Tocco is entirely in ruins". 

La citta di 'l'harthe tutta rotta. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Tocco is entirely in ruins, ·and 299 people have been killed~ 

Tocho e tuto rovinato e morte persone dusento novanta nove. 

According to Manetti: "Tocco [da Casauria] (it is uncertain whether this is a new or 
ancient town) is completely reduced to ruins, and the lord of the place met a cruel death 
with all his family, as WE!ll as_ three hundred other people". 

Tuchium utrum nouum vel vetustum incertum est: penitus laceratum dominurn suum et 
totam eius familiam simul cum trecentis hominibus crudeliter interemit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Tocco has been completely destroyed, and lts 
lord has been crushed to death with his family and 350 others". 

In Tochu tota diruta oppressi sunt dominus eius cum familia et aliis numero CCCI,_ 

There is an inscription in the courtyard of the palazzo ducale at Tocco da Casauria 
which records the death of the local lord. The interpretation of its text is somewhat 
debated. It has been reconstructed by Magri and Molin (1984, fig.3, unnumbered page 
between 6 and 7, and p.158) and rather differently by Figliuolo (1988-89 , II, p.152). • 
Earthquake effects at Tocco are also recorded in the following chronicles: the Annales 
de Raimo, the L'Aquila chronicles of Francesco D' Angeluccio and Alessandro de Ritiis, 
the French chronicle of Jean Chartier. 

Vinchi a turo (province of Campobasso) 

Almost all its houses collapsed. Vinchiaturo was a village of 58 hearths (estimated .. ·1 

population: 290), and there were 130 victims (44.8%). The sources are a report dating 
to January 1457, Manetti's treatise and a contemporary chronicle. The report of 1 

unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, \Vas sent to cardinal Prosp8ro ··I 

Colonna: Vinchiaturo (Vinchianturo) is included in a list o[ places which suffered dam-
age, but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. j 

According to Manetti: "Vinchiaturo was razed to the ground, and about one hundred 
and thirty people were killed". 

Vinciatorium, omne a fundamentis devastatum, triginta el centwn cirdter personas sua 
eversione occidit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Vinchiaturo was .reduced to ruins like the other 
places [Toro, Mirabella, etc.] and lost 120 people". 

Vinclatorium. in ruina non discrepans a predictis CXX hominibus priuata est. 

G rottamin ard a (province of Avellino) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The source is a 1·eport of unknown author
ship, probably dates to January 1457, sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Aiife I .. .!, 
Grottaminarda [ .. .J Biccari, some of these have been destroyed, and others largely 
reduced to ruins" . 

Aliphe ( .. .], Grata manardatrz [. . .] Biccari, chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

Tocco Caudio (provin ce of Benevento) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed, and most of its inhabitants ,vcre killed. The 
sources are the chronicle of Pierozzi and a Notula in the margin of a codex of prayers 



for solemn days for the_, Jewish community in Rome (Jewish and National Library of 
Jerusaleni., Heb._Ms,, 38''\ _4281, fol.389v.) .. Earthq~ake ef~ec~s at Tocco are _also record-
d in the chromdes of Nicola dolla Tuccm, and G10vanm d1 mastro Pednno of ForB.. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The town called Tocco in the Varventana valley 
was razed to the ground, but I have not heard how many victims there were". 

[urbs] que clicitur 1'ochu in valle Varventana, ad solum usque deducta; defunctorwn 
numerum descriptum non recepi. 

The Notu.la in the margin of the book of prayers records: "'Great are the works of tho 
Lord studied by all who have pleasure in them' (Psalm.<; 111, 2). These are the secrets, 
let us tell. A great quake occurred in the year [5],217 [ =1456] of God, who is my light 
and my salvation, as we were lying in bed at nearly the eleventh hour of the night, on 
the eighth day of Tevet ]"5 December] and the earth shook in this province, here in the 
city of Tocco and many of the city's houses collapsed and it spread to all the country of 

. Apulia up to Naples and it also reached Calabria and they say that about sixty thou
sand souls died, and some towns in Apulia were overthrown like Sodom and Gomorrah, 
and praise be to Him who works wonders, may He bring forth our redemption and save 
us, [may He bringl eternal salvation. Amen". 
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Alife (province of Caserta) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Alifo was a town of 190 hearths (estimated 
population: 950), and there were 60 victims (6.3%). The sources are two letters and two 
reports dating to December 1456 and ,Tanuary 1457, Manetti's treatise and four con
temporary chronicles. The :first letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and 
was written by the Mantuan ambassador, to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga: "The territories 
of Prince Trayano include Alife, which is said to have been completely destroyed". 

De verso le terre del principe 7'rayano, como e Aliphi, che se dice esser in tutto ruinato. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezza to duke Francesco Sforza: "Alifc and its castle 
are in that territory, and about 400 people have lost their lives there". 

Liffi e in terra et lo castello et mancate persone circa 400. 

The second letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido 
•• .Decembrfo to Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Alife and the castle are 

entirely in ruins, and about 400 people have been killed". 

Lifi tuto e 8pianato e lo castdlo, morte persone ctrca CCCCo [400}. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Aliphc, [ ... ], Biccari, have been either totally or largely 
destroyed". 

Aliphe, [. .. ], Biccari, chi in abi,3s0 e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

In Manetti's treatise, the number of victims is much lower than in Antonio da Trezzo's 
re~ort: "Alifio, called Alife in olden times, was once a fairly important town. Now most 
of1t has collapsed, and it mourns sixty victims". 

Alifium uel Alife, antiquitus uetustwn et olim non ignobile opidum, pro rnaiori portione 
sua obrutum, sexaginta mortales desideratos recensuit. 655 
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The number of victims re~orded by Pierozzi is the same as that in Manetti: "Most of 
Alife has been destroyed, and 60 victims have been found in the ruins". • • 

Alisi pro magna parte destructa LX sub ruinis invenit. 

The most detailed of the other chronicles is that of Giovanni di mastro Pedrino ofForl'i. 
The Annales Forolivienses and the annals of Lorenzo Bonincontri record the earth. 
quake in more general terms. 

Aquilonia Vecchia [formerly Carbonara] (province of Avellino) 
A large proportion of its buildings collapsed. Carbonara was a village of 42 hearths 
(estimated population: 205), and there were 30 victims (14.6%). 
The source is Manetti's treatise: "Carbonaria [Aquilonia] was razed to the ground, and 
about thirty people were buried in the ruins". 

Carbonarium humi prostratum triginla circiter hominum capita contrivit. 

Avellino 
Some buildings collapsed, while others were spared. This probably means that effects 
varied within the urban area. Avellino was a town of 100 hearths (estimated popula
tion: 500), and there were 15 victims (3%). The sources are a letter of 8 December 
1456, Manetti's treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. The letter sent frorn Naples on 8 
December 1456 was written by the Florentine merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother 
Giovanni: "Avellino has been :flattened- no-one ever saw such a thing". 

Avellino spianato, che mai si vide simile cosa. 

According to Manetti: ''At. Avellino, an ,incient town[ . .. ] part has been destroyed and 
part remains intact, and fifteen people have been crushed to death". 

Avellinum uetustum opidum [. . .] partim vaslatum, partim vero conseruatum, 
quindecim homines oppressit. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, Avellino iA included amongst places which "suffered consider
able damage in the earthquakes I ... ] Of the villages listed which did not suffer serious 
damage, we do not have the number of victims". 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus. { . .] non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 

Baranello (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses co11apsed. Baranello was a village of 62 hearths (esti
mated population: 310), and there were 20 victims (6.4%). The sources are a report 
dating to ,January 1457, Manetti's treatise and the chronicle of Picrozzi. • 
The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: Baranello is included in a list of places which suffered damage, 
but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. According to MancUi: 
"Baranello was completely reduced to ruins, and about twenty people were killed in the 
collapse". 

Varanellum, tot um humi prostratum, viginti circiter personas sua ruina extinxil. 

According to of Pierozzi, Baranello (Varanella) was one of the places which "were com
pletely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, though 
perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in, totum, desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunl aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 



Busso (province Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. . Busso was a village of 43 hearths (esti
mated population: 215), and there were 40 victims (18.6%). The sources are a report 
dating to January 1457, Manctti's treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. The report of 
unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Busso (lo Basso) is included in a list of places which suffered damage, but the 
author does not specify the extent of the damage, According to Manetti: "Busso was 
completely reduced to ruins, and mourned the death of forty people". 

BuSsium, totum devastatum, quadrigintapersonas desiderasse deprehenditur. 

According to the chronicle -of Pierozzi, Busso (Bussu) was one of the places which "suf
fered appreciable harm in these earthquakes[ ... ] they were not very badly damaged, 
and we are not told the number of victims". 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terraemotibus {.. Jnon tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 

Campobasso 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed, as well as the fortress: Campobasso was a 
town of 274 hearths (estimated population: 1,370), and there were 70 victims (5.1 %). 
The sources are three letters dating to December 1456, Manetti's treatise, a contempo
rary chronicle and Astesano's poem. 
The first letter iB from Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso, and was sent from Foggia on 
7 December 1456: "The contado of Molise [ ... ]Campobasso[ ... ] and many other towns 
have been reduced to ruins, and all their inhabitants killed". 

II contado de }vfoli.x.e [. .. ]Campobasso L .. . ] e molte altre terre sono submerse cum tuta zente. ••• 

• The second letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and was written by the 
Mantuan ambassador, to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga: "Most of Campobasso is in ruins 
and many people have been killed there, and the same fate has befallen many other 
places belonging to that lord''. 

Campobasso e ruinato per la maggior parte, con occisione de molti huomini, et cost molti 
altri luogi de quello signor. 

The third letter probably dates to January 1457, but the sender and recipient are 
unknown: "Much of the villages of Capitanata and Campobasso has been destroyed". 

Nei paesi di Capitanata e di Campobasso, la massima parte guai:;ti. 

According to Manetti: "Campobasso [ .. . ]found that its fortress was in ruins and three 
hundred houses had collapsed, and more than seventy people were dead". 

Campobassus [. . .] arcern i:;uam olmdam et trecentai:; domos collapsas ultra septuaginta 
· homine.s defunclo/:J conspexit. 

Earthquake effects at Campobasso are recorded in the French chronicle of Jean Chartier. 

Campochiaro (province of Campobasso) 
Almost all its houses collapsed. Campochiaro was a village of 94 hearths (estimated 
population: 470), and there were 20 victims (4.2%). The sources are two reports and a 
letter dated December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the contemporary 
chronicles of Pierozzi and Nicola della Tucci a, and Astesano's poem. The first report 
is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the Milanese ambas
sador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "Colla da San Frcmondo was killed 
at Campochiaro, together with his wifo and children, and about 200 other people". 

Campochiaro m01to Colla de San Framondo con la moglie el li figholi et persone circa 200. 657 



658 

' The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candi.do Decembrio to Cicc • ? 
Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Campo Chiaro is in ruins, and Colla da Sa~ . . f.; 
Framondo has been killed with his wife and children and about 200 inhabitants". · . ,, 

Campo Chiaro desfato e morto Colla da San Framondo con la mogliere e fioli e li 
habitanti circa el numero CC [200]. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Campochiaro is completely in ruins, and the local lord 
Alvise Sanframondo and all his children have been killed there". 

Campochiaro disfato in tuto, dove e morto il signor Aluise Sanfmmondo con tutta la so 
generacion. 

According to Manetti: "Campochiaro collapsed in ruins, killing twenty people". 

Campoclarium, ad .c:;olum eversum, viginti mortales extinxit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Cam pochiaro ( Campocaru) was one of the places 
which "suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [ .. .] they were not very badly 
damaged, and we are not told the number of victims there". 

notabile detriment um receperunt ex ipsis terraemotibus [ .. .] non tan tam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunr.:torum non habetur descriptus. 

Canosa di Puglia (province of Bari) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Canosa was a town of 135 hearths (esti
mated population: 675), and there were 30 victims (4.4%). The sources are a letter 
dated 7 December 1456, Manetti's treatise, the contemporary chronicles of Pierozzi and 
Jean Chartier and Astesano's poem. The letter is from Ercole d'Estc to his brother 
Borso, and was sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456: "At Canosa, the castle and part 
of the town lie in ruins". 

Canossa lo Castello e parte dela terra per terra. 

According to Manetti: "The citadel of Cannae, or Cannusio [Canosa], which is impor
tant for the extraordinary and famous slaughter of the Romans, com plctely collapsed, 
involving the tra!,ric death of about thirty people" . 

Cannarum castrum sive Cannusium admirabili illa et celebrata romanorum strage 
nobilitatum non sine circiter triginta mortuorum hominum iactura penitu.<; corruit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The castle of Canosa was as strong as any other 
in this land [of Apulia] in the said kingdom, but it was completely reduced to niins". 

Gastellum Canose fortissimum sicut quodcumque aliud in terra dicti regni, totum 
commin utu,n. 

Cantalupo ncl Sannio (province ofJsernia) 
A largo proportion of its buildings colJapsed. Cantalupo was a village of 88 hearths • 
(estimated population: 440), and there were 30 victims (6.8%). The source is Manetti's 
treatise: "Most of Cantalupo was laid waste, and about thirty people met their death". 

Cantalupium, plerumque vastatum, triginta circiter homines deleuit. 

Carp inone (province oflsernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Carpinone was a vil] age of 88 hearths 
(estimated population: 440), and there were 50 victims (11.3%). The sources are t wo 
reports and a letter dating to December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's treatise, 
the chronicle of Pierozzi and Astesano's poem. 'fhe first report is attached to the let-

•• ~~ 



ter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the Milanese ambassador Antonio da 
Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "Carpinone is in ruins and about one hundred peo
ple have been killed". 

Carpenune guasto et morte circha persone 100. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1.457 by Pier Candido Decembrio to 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Carpinone is all in ruins, and they say 
that about 200 people have been killed". 

Carpenone tuto disf'ato, m.orte persone come diceno circa CC [200]. 

The second report of unlmown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to · 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: Carpinone is included in a list of places which suffered dam
age, but the author does not specify the extent ofthe damage. According to Manetti: 

•. "Carpinonc was completely reduced to ruins, and fifty people were killed there". 

Ca,pinonium penitus deuasta.tum quinquaginta personarum capita contrivit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Carpinone was one of the places which "were com
pletely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, though 
perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Cas acalenda (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Casacalcnda was a village of 96 hearths 
(estimated population: 480), and there were 60 victims (12.5%). The sources are 
Mauetti's treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Casacalenda 
completely collapsed, and sixty people were crushed to death in the ruins". 

· Calendium opidum quoddam, penitus humi prostatum, sexaginta personas illa ruin.a 
oppressit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Casacalenda (Casale Calenda) was one of the 
places which "suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [ ... ] they were not very 
badly damaged, and we arc not told the number of victims". 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terraemotihus [. . .) non tantam ruinam passe 
sunl, numeru8 defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 

Castelcicala (province of Naples) 
There was some damage, but its exact extent is not known. The source is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent io cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Castelcicala (castel de Nola detto Cicala. ) is included in a list of places struck 
by the earthquake, but for which the writer docs not specify the effects. 

Castel di Sangro (province oIIJAquila) 
A large proportion of its buildings collapsed. Castel di Sangro was a town of 192 
hearths (estimated population: 960), and there were 70 victims (7.2%} The sources 
are two letters and a report dating to December 1456 and January 1457, a privilege 
dated 30 March 1457, Manetti's treatise, six contemporary chronicles and Astesano's 
poem. Thtdirst letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and was written by 
the Mantuan ambassador, to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga: "They say that Castel di 
Sangro is completely in ruins and that almost all the inhabitants have perished". 

lo Castello de Sa.rignane dice al lulto esser ruinato, e quasi tutti li huominr: esser periti. 609 
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The second letter probably dates to January 1457, but the sender and recipient . 
unknown: ''Most of Castel di Sangro has collapsed in ruins'' . are• 

Il castel di Sangro nella massima parte rotto e guasto. 

The report ofunkn_own aut~orship, probably dates to !an~ary 1457, ,vas sent to cardinal ,;~ 
Colonna: "Castel d1 Sangro 1s entirely destroyed and m nuns, except for seven houses». • • 

Castel de Sanguine e tuto ruinato e disfato ecetto 7 case. 

In a privilege dated 30 March 1457, Berardo Gasparo d'Aquino, marquis of Pescara ,:t 
grants 20 ducats for four years to the town of Castel di Sangro (in Balzano 1915, p.12' 0 
no.7): "Berardo Gaspare d'Aquino, marquis of Pescara, in the year 1456 [1457J, on 30 \ 
March, in the fifth indiction, on account of the deaths caused by the epidemic, as well ( 
as the destruction caused by the earthquake in the said year, renounced and released { 
to the said community 20 ducats for four years out of the 72 ducats due annually for the 
Virgin Mary collection in August: as appears from the privilege written on parchment". 

Berardus Gasbar de Aquino, Marchio Piscariae, in anno 1456 [=1457}; die 30 Martii 
quintae indictionis, ob mortalitatis morbum necnon propter magni terremoti ruina,~ 
anni predicti, renuntiavit et relassavit Universitati predictae ducatos viginti pro . Ji 
quatuor annis de annuis ducatis septuaginla duobus debitis pro collecta Sanctae 
Mariae de mense Augusti: ut apparet ex previlegio in bergameno scripto. 

According to Manetti: "Sarno [in fact Castel di Sanbr:ro] takes its name from the river 
or mountain of that name, at the foot of which it stood. ,Vhen the mountain, which 
overlooks the village, collapsed on to a large part of it, about seventy people were 
crushed to death". 

Sarnum, uel a fiuvio vel a monte eiusdem nonimis in cuius radicibns situm erat 
appellatum, ad ruinam predicti mantis qui illi imminebat super magnam opidi partem 
collapsi, septuaginta circiter personas propria sue portionis obtritinne interemit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: ''At the castle of San Iuhino [Castel di Sangro], the 
hill which overlooks it collapsed on to it, bw-ying it together with 44 of its inhabitants". 

Gastellum sancti Iuhini montaneta que ei imminebat cedidit super illud, cooperiens 
ipsum, et XLIV homines eius. 

Earthquake effects at Castel di Sangro are also recorded in the following chronicles: 
the L'Aquila chronicles of Francesco D'Angeluccio and Alessandro de Ritiis, the French 
chronicle of Jean Chartier, the Cronaca di Viterbo of Nicola della Tuccia, and the 
Brescian chronicle of Corradino di Palazzo. 

Castel San Vincenzo (province ofisernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Castel San Vincenzo was a village of 30 
hearths (estimated population: 150), and there were 20 victims (13 .3%). The sources 
are Manetti's treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi . According to ManctLi.: "Cast.el San 
Vincenzo collapsed in ruins, sending all its twenty inhabitants to their death". 

Gastellum titulo Sancti Vincentii, ad solum euersum, cunctos incolas numero viginti ad 
necem pessundedit. 

According to Pierozzi, Castel San Vincenzo (castellum sanctii Vincentii) was one of the 
places which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there 
were victims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others I have not seen any 
number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremolibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aLiqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 



Castellino del Biferno (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Castellino was a village of 113 hearths (esti
:rnated population: 215), and there were 12 victims (5.5%). The source is Manetti's 
treatise: "At Castellino [del Biferno], twelve people were killed in its destruction". 

Castillinium sua internitione duodecim mortales interemit. 

Castellone al Volturno (province oflsernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Castellone was a village of 3.0 hearths 
(estimated population: 150), and there were 20 victims (13.3%). The sources are 
Manetti's treatise, the chronicle of Pierozzi and Astesano's poem. According to 
Manetti : "Castellone [al Volturno] was completely shaken and torn apart, and the same 
number [20] of people were killed". 

·castrileonium totum conquassatum laceratumque totidem personas occidit. 

Accord-ing to Pierozzi, Castellone al Volturno (Castillonum) was one of the places 
which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were 
victims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any num
ber mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum rnortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Castclmauro [formerly Castelluccio Acquaborranal (province of Campobasso) 
The fortress and some houses collapsed. Castelluccio Acquaborrana was a town of 170 
hearths (estimated population: 850), and there were about 20 victims (2.3%). The 
sources are Manetti's treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. According to Manetti : ''At 
Castelluccio, the fortress collapsed and part of the village, killing about twenty people". 

Castellucium arcem et partem opidi cum viginti circiter mortuorum hominum desiderio 
conspexit. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, Castelluccio (Castelluco) is included amongst places which 
"have been completely laid waste by these earthquakes. In some cases there were vic
tuns, though perhaps not many, and in others I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non uidi n.umerum designatum. 

Cas telpe tros o (province of Iscrnia.) 
Many houses co11apsed, as '.vell as the fortress. Castelpetroso was a village of 91 
hearths (estimated population: 455), and there were 20 victims (4.4%). The sources 
are two reports and a letter dating to December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's 
treatise and the French chronicle of Jean Chartier. 
The first report is attached to tho letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Tre:r.zo to duke Francesco Sforza: "Caste1petroso has 
been razed to the ground, and about 500 people have perished". 

Castello Petru.sio spianato et mancate anime circha 500. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Dccembrio to 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Castelpetroso lies in ruins, and about 
600 people have been killed". 

• Castello Petrusio spianato e morte circa persone VIc [6001. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to ,January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: Castclpctroso (Castelpretoso) is included in a list of places 661 
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which suffered damage, but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. 
According to Marietti : "Castelpetroso suffered the collapse of its fortress and man 
houses, and twenty people were kil'led". . y 

Castrum cognomento Petros um, propriam arcem multasque domos humi prostatas, cum, 
viginti defuncti::; recognovit. 

Castiglione a Casauria (province of Pescara) 
Its fortress collapsed, as well as a large proportion of its houses. Castiglione was a vil
lage of 74 hearths (estimated population: 370), and there were 20 victims (5.4%). 'l'he 
sources are Manetti's treatise and the contemporary chronicles of Pierozzi and Francesco 
d'Angeluccio. According to Manetti: "Another Castrileonio [Castiglione a Casauria] 
belonging to the duke of Sora [ ... ]collapsed in ruins, and twenty people were killed". ' 

Castrileonium alterum ducis Sarani [. . .] humi prostalum, viginti homines ad necem 
compuht. 

According to Pierozzi, Castiglione a Casauria (Cnstellina ducis [S]ore ) was one of the 
places which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there 
were victims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any 
number mentioned". 

in tot um desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non uidi numerum de1;ignatum. 

Castro pig nano (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Castropignano was a tO\vn of 113 hearths 
(estimated population: 565), and there were 20 victims (3.5%). 'rhe sources arc 
Manetti's treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi . According to Manotti: "Castropignano 
was largely laid waste and destroyed, and suffered the death of about twenty people1

' . 

Pinianum Ca::;trum, magna ex parte vastatum laceratumque, viginti circiter hominum 
capita contrivit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Castropignano (Pignanu ) was one of the places 
which "suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [ ... l they were not very badly 
damaged, and we are not told the number of victims". 

notabile detrimentum receperunl ex ipsis terremo#bus [. . .] non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriplas. 

C errc to S ~ nnita (province of Benevento) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Cerreta was a town of 210 hearths (esti
mated population: 1,050), and tht~re were 150 victims (1 4.2%). The sources are two 
reports and a letter dating to December 1456 and ,January 1457, Manetti's treatise and 
Astesano's poem. The first report is attached to the lettor of 22 December 1456 sent 
from Naples by the Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: 
"Cerreto is completely in ruins and about 300 people have been killed, which is t o say 
nearly all its inhabitants". 

Cerreto tutto in terra e manca drcha persone 300, che pochi pii'i gli n'erano. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Decembrio to 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Cerreta, too, lios completely in ruins, 
and more than 300 people have been killed". 

Zerato et etiamdio tulo in terra e morte dele persone piii de CCCto [.WO]. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent 

; 



to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Cerreta and its contado are completely in ruins" . 

. Cereto con lo contado tuto in ruina. 

• According to Manetti: "Cerreta [Sannita] was almost completely destroyed, and one 
·• - hundred an.d fifty people were killed there". . 

Cerretum, totum pene vastatum, centum quincjuaginla personas occidit. 

··· Cerro al Volturno (province ofisernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Cerro was a village of 89 hearths (estimat
ed population: 445), and there were 45 victims (10.1%). The source is Manetti's trea-

• tise: "Cerro [al Volturnol completely collapsed, killing all its forty-five inhabitants". 

Cerrium, penitus collapsum, omnes habitatores suos, numero quadriginta quinque, 
penitus interemit. 

Colle d'Anchise (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Colle d'Anchise was a village of 34 hearths 
(estimated population: 170), and there wen~ 20 victims (11.7%). The sources are a 
report dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, two contemporary chronicles and 
Astesano's poem. The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, 
was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: Colle d'Anchise (Cornachisi ) is included in a list 

. of places which suffered damage, but the author does not specify the ex.tent oft.he dam
age. According to Manetti: "Cornicasio [Colle d'Anchise] was completely destroyed and 
mourned the death of twenty people". 

Cornicasium, totum desolatum, viginti homines desideravit. 

According to the chronicle of Picrozzi, Colle d'Anchise (Corimacoisi) was one of the 
places which "suffered appreciable harm in the earthquakes [. . . ] they were not very 
badly damaged, and we are not told the number of victims". 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus [ .. .] non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 

C ors an o (province of Avellino) 
There must have been some damage, since people were killed. Corsano was a village . 
of 50 hearths (estimated population: 250), and there were 20 victims (8%). • The source 
is Manctti's treatise: "Though Corsano suffered little damage, about twenty people 
were killed there". 

Cursanum parva quedam, cum ruinarum tum personarum circiter viginti, detrimenta 
cognovit. 

Covatta (province of Campobasso) 
Most of its houses collapsed. Covatta was a village of 20 hearths (estimated popula
tion: 100), and there were 12 victims (12%). The sources are Manetti's treatise and the 
chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Quazia [Covatta] collapsed in ruins, bury-

• ing about twelve of its inhabitants". 

Quatia, ad solum eversa, duodecim cirdter habitatores suos obtrivit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Covatta (Quarta ) was one of tho places which "were 
completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, though 
perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pau.ci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 663 
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Dur a z z an o (province of Benevento) 
l\fo_st of its houses collapsed., D~r~zzano was a village of 74 hearths (e~;imated popu
lation: 370), and there were 30 victims (8.1%). The sources are Manetti s treatise and 
the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Durazzano was completely tom to 
pieces and destroyed, and about thirty people were killed". 

Durachianum, penitus laceratum ac destrur.:tum, triginta circiter personas occidit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Durazzano (Duraynu) was one of the places 
which "suffered apprecia,ble harm in these earthquakes [ ... ] they were not very badly 
damaged, and ,ve are not told the number of victims". 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus [ ... ] non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorurn non habetur descriptus. 

ForB del Sannio (province oflsernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Forll was a village of 40 hearths (estimat
ed population: 200), and there were 14 victims (7%). 
The source is Manetti's treatise: "ForB. [del Sannio] was completely destroyed and four
teen people were killed". 

Forliurn totum eversum quatuordecim mortales interemit. 

Fornelli (province of Isernia.) 
More than half its buildings collapsed, and the village walls were dam.aged. Forno1li was 
a village of 90 hearths (estimated population: 450), and there were 10 victims (2.29b). 
The sources are a letter and a report dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, tho con
temporary chronicles of Francesco D'Angeluccio andAlessandro de Ritiis, andAstesano's 
poem. The sender and recipient of a letter of January 1457 are unknown: "The castle 
called Fravelle [Fomellil the houses are in ruins, and so are the viUage walls, and the hill 
on which the village stands has strangely split open in several places". 

Il castello detto Fravelle le case tutte guaste, e il muro di cinta pure, ed il monte def 
medesimo castello stranamente e in piu luoghi span:ato. 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: "Fornelli is completely destroyed and in ruins". 

el F'ornelo e tuto ruinato e disfato. 

Manetti records: "Fornelli was more than half destroyed, and there were ten victims~. 

Fornellium, plu.squam semiruturn, decem rnortales oppressit. 

Foss alto lfo rmerly Foss acec a] (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of it.s houses collapsed. Fossa.ceca was a village of 86 hearths (esli
mated population: 430), and there were 10 victims (2.3%). The sources arc J\.1anctt.i's 
treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. According to Manetti: "The same number of people 
[ten] died at Fossaccca lFossalto_l, which was razed to the ground". 

Fossa cognomine Ceca, ad solum eversa, totidem homines morti tradidit. 

Tn Pierozzi's chronicle, Fos,5aceca (Fossalto) is included amongst places which "have 
been completely reduced to ruins by these earthquakes. ln some of them there have 
been victims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, J have not seen any 
number mentioned". 

in totam desolate sunt ex dictis terrernotibus. Et in aliquibus earurn mortui sant aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 



Fragneto Monforte (province of Benevento) . 
It was completely destroyed. Fragneto _was a town of 112 hearths (estimated popula
tion: 560), and more than 100 people perished (17.8%). The sources are Manetti's trea-

. tise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Fragneto was completely 
• razed to the ground, and a hundred people died there". 

[i'ranietum, totum a fundamentis euersum, centum hominum capita contrivit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Fragneto (Fraginitu) was one of the places which 
"suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [ . .. ] they were not very badly dam
aged, and we are not told the number of victims there" . 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus [. .. ] non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 

Guardiaregj a (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Guardiaregia was a village of 65 hearths 
(estimated population: 325), and there were 30 victims (9.2%). The sources are 
Manetti's treatise and a document dated 9 March 1457. According to Manetti: 
"Guardia, also called Campochiaro, was completely destroyed, and about thirty people 
are known to have been killed there". 

Custodium allerum twmine Campoclarii, omnino subrutum, triginta circiter defecisse 
intellexit. 

A document dated 9 March 1457 and partially transcribed in Figliuolo 1988-89 (the 
original is in the Archivio di Sta to in Naples, Significatorie dei Relevi, I, 1456-67, fol.4 7) 
states: "The town of Bojano is said to have been completely reduced to ruins in the 
earthquake; l ... J the castle of Guardia di Campochiaro [Guardiaregia] is said to have 
suffered similar destruction" . 

Civitm, Boiani, quod asseritur fu isse propter terremotum totaliter ruynatum; [ .. .] 
castrum Guardie Campi Clari, quad asseruit fuisse similiter ruynatum. 

Guardia Sanframondi (province of Benevento) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Guardia Sanframondi was a town of 150 
hearths (estimated population: 750), and there were 70 victims (9.3%). The sources 
are two reports and a letter dating to December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's 
treatise and Astesano's poem. The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 
1456 sent from Naples by the Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezza to duke 
Francesco Sforza: "Guardia Sanframondi has collapsed in ruins, and about one hun
dred people have been killed". 

La Guardia de San Framondo e cascada et mor.te circha persone .lOO. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Deccrnbrio to 
Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Guardia Sanframondi lies in ruins, 
and almost a11 the inhabitants have been killed". 

La Guadia de Raif'almondo tuto per terra, rrwrti quasi tuli li habitanti. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent 
to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "S.Agata has collapsed in ruins, and Guardia 
Sanframondi as well". 

Santa Agatha r.ufondata, e la Guardia de San .F'ramondo. 

According to Manetti: "Guardia Sanframondi completely collapsed, and witnessed the 
death of about seventy people". • 665 
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Custodium titulo Sancti Ji'ramundi, penitus subrutum, septuaginta circiter personas 
defunctas recognouit. 

Lacedonia (province of Avellino) 
Many houses collapsed. Lacedonia was a town of 195 hearths (estimated population· 
975), and there were about 20 victims (2%). The sources are a letter of 12 Decembe; 
1456, Manetti's treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. The letter was sent from Foggia on 12 
December 1456, and was written to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga by the Mantuan ambas
sador: ''Ascoli di Puglia [Ascoli Satrianol haslargely collapsed, and likewise Lacedonia". 

Asoli di Puglia caduto in gran parte, similiter Lacedonia. 

Manetti writes: "Lacedonia \Vas badly shaken, and the shocks killed about twenty people". 

Cutunium ·apprime concussum uiginti circiter mortales sua concussione necauit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Lacedonia has been destroyed and laid waste 
and most of its men, including the captain, have gone to meet their Lord". ' 

Catania diruta et desolata tota, maiori parte hominum cum capitaneo ad Dominum 
inde migrante. 

Limosano (province ofCmnpobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Limosano was a town of 112 hearths (esti
mated population: 560), and there were 40 victims (7.1%). The sources are Manetii's 
treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Limosano collapsed in 
ruim and about forty people were crushed to death. [ ... ] Limosano was razed to the 
ground, and mourned the death of about forty people". 

Limosanium, ad sol um usque collapsum, quadraginta circiter personas contrivit. [ ... 1 
Limosanium, totum humi procubens, quadraginta circiter mortales delevit. 

Pierozzi writes: "Limosano was completely destroyed, and 35 people died in the ruins". 

In Limosanu diruta in totum, ruina XXXV absumpsit. 

Miranda (province oflsernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Miranda was a village of 25 hearths (esti
mated population: 125), and there were 5 victims (4%). The sources are Manetti's trea
tise and one contemporary chronicle. According to Manetti: "Miranda was largely 
reduced to ruins, and five people were killed". 

Mirandia, in maiori eius portione devastata, quinque personas ohtrivit. 

According to Nicola della Tuccia: "the towns listed below were all razed to the ground. 
[. .. ]Miranda had 2 victims [. .. ]All these towns completely collapsed". 

Queste terre sottoscritte furno tulle spian.ate. [ .. .] Miranda morti 2 L .. .] Tutte le dette 
terre cascorno del tutto. 

Montecalvo Irpino (province of Avellino) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Montecalvo was a town of 205 hearths 
(estimated population: 1,025), and there were 80 victims (7.8%). The sources are a 
report dating to January 1457, Manctti's treatise and the chronicle of Pieroz;-;i. 
The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to ,January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: "Alife L ... J Monte Calvo [ ... ] Biccari, some of these have been 
destroyed, and others largely reduced to ruins". 

Aliphe [. . .] Monte Calvo!. . .] Biccari, chi in abisso e chi ruinalo in wan parte. 

.., 
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According to Manetti: "Montecalv.o [Irpino] was almost completely destroyed in this 
disaster, and eighty people perished there". 

Moncalvum, pene totum hac clade vastatum, cum octuaginta personarum internitione 
dignoscitur. 

Pierozzi writes: "The castle of Montecalvo was largely destroyed and 88 people killed". 

[Castrum] quad ~icitur Montecalvi pro maiori parte destructum, e media LXXXVIII 
iubtractis persoras. 

Montecorvino (provJnco ofFoggia) 
There were a great many collapses and the settlement was abandoned. Montecorv:ino 
was a village of 12 hearths (estimated population: 60), and there were 12 victims (20%). 
The castle ruins can be found near Motta Montecorvino. The sources are a report dat
ing to January 1457 and Manetti's treatise. The report is of unknown authorship, 
probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: ''Alife [ .. .], 
Montecorvino, Biccari;have been either totally or largely destroyed". 

Aliphe [. .. ], Montecorvino, Biccari, chi in ·abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

According to Manetti : "Montecorvino lies completely desolate, without a single inhabi
tant: but not more than about 12 people were killed there". 

Moncorvinum penitus desolatum sine ullis . habitaloribus remansit: nam duodecim 
circiter et non plures incolas omnes occidit. 

Montoro Superio,~e (province of Avellino) 
There was some damage, but its exact extent is not known. The source is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Montoro Superiore (Monterdone) is included in a list of places struck by the 
earthquake, but for which the writer does not specify the effects. 

Oratino (provinee of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Oratino was a village of 47 hearths (esti
mated population: 235), and there were 10 victims (4.2%). The sources are a Jetter dated 
7 December 1456, Manctti's treatise and the contemporary chronicles of Pierozzi and 
Jean Chartier. 'l'he letter is from Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso, and was sent from 
Foggia on 7 December 1456: "The contado of Molise, that is to say Campobasso, Oratino 
L .. ] and many other tov:.rns have been reduced to ruins, and all their inhabitants killed". 

Il contado de Molixe, cioe Campobasso, Lo Raffino [. . .) e molte altre terre sono submerse 
cum luta zente. 

According to Manetti: "Ten people perished in the collapse of the little town of Oratino". 

Lauratinum, paruum quoddam opidum, humi prostratum, decem hominefi corruens 
necauit. 

• According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Oratino (Loratinu) was one of the places which 
"suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [ ... ] they were not very badly dam
aged, and we are not told the number of victims''. 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus [. . .] non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptu.s. 

Pago Ve i an o ( province of Benevento) 
A large proportion of its houses collap,icd. Pago was a village of 28 hearths (estimat
ed population: 140), and there were 6 victims (4.2%). The source is Manetti's treatise: 667 
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"Pago, belonging to the marquis of Pesc.:ara, was completely destroyed, and six people 
were crushed to death". • · • 

Pagus quidam marchionis Piscarie, penitus destructus, sex homines oppressit. 

Palma Campania (province of Naples) 
There was some damage, but its exact extent is not known. The source is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Palma is included in a list of places struck by the earthquake, but for which 
the w-riter does not specify the effects. 

Pesche (province ofiscmia) 
Most of its houses collapsed, as well as the parish church. Pesche was a village of 35 
hearths ( es tima.ted population: 17 5), and there were 3 0 victims ( 17 .1 % ) . The sources 
are Manetti's treatise and a Notula in the margin of a codex 47 in the Archivio 
dell'Abbazia of Montecassino. According to Manetti: "Pesche was largely reduced to 
ruins, and thirty people were killed in the collapse". 

Pisthiurri cognomine Sarnianum, totum funditus eversum, triginta homines delevit. 

The Notula: "In the same way [as at San Pietro AvclJana], the church in the castle of 
Pesche di Isernia collapsed, and its archpresbyter and many other people were buried 
under its walls and killed". 

Similiter in Castro Pesclarum de Ysernia mit ecclesia, et archipresbiter loci ejusdem 
cum multis occisi ac muris tumulati extiterunt. 

Pescolanciano (province offaemia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Pescolanciano was a village of 14 hearths 
(estimated population: 70), and there were 10 victims (14.2%). The sources arc 
Manetti's treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Pescolanciano 
was largely destroyed, and ten people died in the ruins". 

Pisthium, plerumque vastaturn, decem homines sua. ruina interfecit. 

According to Pierozzi, Pescolanciano (Peschiri) was one of the places which "were com
pletely devastated in these earthquakes, In some places there were victims, though 
perhaps not many, and in the case ofothers, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Pettoranello del Molise [formerly Pettorano] (province oflsernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Pettorano was a village of 20 hearths (esti
mated population: 100), and there were 7 victims (7%). The sources are ManetLi's 
treatise and the chronide of Piero7.zi. According to Manetb: "Pettoranello [Petton.mo] 
(near lsernia, mentioned above) collapsed in ruins and seven people were crushed to 
death. 

Petoranellum, commemorate Sernie finitimum, humi prostatum septem personas 
oppressit. 

According to Pierozzi, Pettorano (Peturanu) was one of the places which "were com
pletely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, though 
perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. • Et in aliquibus earum mnrtui sunt ahqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 



pjetraroja (province of Benevento) _ 
There was some damage, but its extent is not exactly known. The source is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Pietraroja (Petra Noua) is included in a list of places struck by the earth
quake, but for which the writer does not specify the effects. 

pon tee orvo (province uf Frosinone) 
There was some damage, but its exact extent is not known. The source is a report of 

-- unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Pontecorvo is included in a list of places struck by the earthquake, but for 
which the writer does not specify the effects. 

• p 0 ntel an dolfo (province of Benevento) 
More than half its houses collapsed. Pontelandolfo was a town of 144 hearths (esti
mated population: 720), and there were about 20 victims (2.7%). The sources are 
Manetti's treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. According to Manetti: "Pontelandolfo was 
more than half destroyed, and.about twenty people met their death". 

Landutfium, plusquam semirutum, viginti circiter ad inferos transmisit. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, the damage seems to be less severe than Manetti suggests, for 
Pontelandolfo (Ponte Landolphu) is included amongst places which "have suffered sub
stantial damage from the earthquakes f ... ] Of the places listed, which did not suffer 
serious damage, the number of victims is not known". 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terraemotibus [. . .) non tcmtam ruinam passe 
sunt numeru.s defunctorum non habetur descriptus. • • 

Pratola Peligna (province oflJAquifo) ___ .. 
Suffered serious damage. 1rhe sources are two contemporary L'Aquila chronicles. 
Francesco D'Angeluccio's chronicle records: "And in Abruzzo !the earthquake] caused a 
great deal of damage. Especially at Fornelli [ ... ] and Pratola [ ... ]". 

E in Abruczo fe' danno assai. In espiziale a lu Ji'ornellio [ .. .] e a Pratola [ .. .]. 

Alessandro de Ritiis' chronicle reports: "in Abruzzo the earthquake did great damage 
[ .. .] Similarly at Fornelli [ ... ], and Pratola". 

inAhbrutio fecit magnum scandalum [ . .] Item allo ~Fornello [. .. ], in Pratula. 

Reino (province of Benevento) 
Most of its houses collapsed. Reino was a village of 17 hearths (estimated population: 
85), and there were 15 victims (17.6%). The sources are Manetti's treatise and the 
chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Reino was completely destroyed, and 
fifteen people were mourned". 

Reginium, omnino destructum, quindecim personas desideravit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Reino (Rechinu) was one of tho places which "suf
fered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [ . .. ] they were not very badly damaged, 
and we are not told the number of victims there". 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terraemotibus [. . .] non tantam rui1wm passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 

Ric cia (province of Campobas!io) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed, and there were many victims. The sources 
are a letter and a report dating to December 1456 and January 1457, one contempo- 669 
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rary chronicle and Astesano's poem. The letter is from Ercole d'Este to his brother 
Borso, and was sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456: "The contado . of Molise, that is 
to say Campobasso [ ... ] Riccia, and many other places have been reduced to ruins and 
all their inhabitants killed [ ... ] many other places belonging to the count of Altavilla 
have been completely destroyed". 

Il contado de Molixe, cioe Campobasso[ .. .] Rippa e molte altre terre sono submerse cum 
tuta zente [. . .] molte altre terre del conte di Altavilla sono andate in profrmdo. 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: Riccia (la Riccia) is included in a list of places which suffered 
damage, but the author does not specify tho extent of the damage. Earthquake effects 
at Riccia are also recorded in the French chronicle of Jean Chartier. 

Rionero Sannitico (province ofisernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Rionero was a village of 33 hearths (esti
mated population: 165), and there were 18 victims (10.9%). The sources are Manetti's 
treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Rionero [Sannitico] was 
completely destroyed, and eight people were killed". 

Riginerium, omnino deuastatum, decem et octo homines necavit. 

According to Pierozzi, Rionero Sannitico _(Riguniru) was one of the places which 
"were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were vic
tims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any num-
ber mentioned" . • 

in totum desolate szmt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum desi;;;natum. 

Ripalimosani [formerly Ripalimosano] province of Campobasso) 
This is described as being completely destroyed. The bell-tower of the parish church 
was rebuilt in 1463; Ripalimosano was a town of 128 hearths (estimated population: 
640), and there were 12 victims (1.8%). The sources are Manetti's treatise and an 
inscription dating to 1463. According to Manetti: "Ripalimosano, as it is usually called, 
was razed to the ground, and twelve people were killed". 

Ripa cognomento Limosani, ceu vulgo nuncu.patur, tota a findamentis eversa, duodecim 
homines interemit. • 

A bronze inscription, now lost, recorded the rebuilding of the bell-tower of the parish 
church in 1463. The text of the inscription, which does not explicitly refer to the earth
quake, is transcribed in the parish registers (Magri and Molin 1984, p.138): "The arch
presbyter of Ripa[limosano], Angelo d'Eramo, had this bell-tower built in AD 1463". 

Hae campanile R.Angelus d'Eramo Archipraesbyter Ripae /iere curavit A.D. 1463. 

Ri vison doli (province of L'Aquila) 
Some of its houses collapsed. Rivisondoli was a village of 34 hearths (estimated pop
ulation: 170), and there were 7 victims ( 4.1 %). The source is Manetti's treatise: 
"Rivisondoli suffered as many collapses as Pesche fPescolancianoJ, a place we have 
already mentioned, and seven people were crushed to death there". 

Rigosomnulum, instar predicti Pisthi p(iriter lapsum, septem mortales oppressit. 

Roccacinquemiglia (provinee ofL'Aquila) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Roccacinquemiglia was a village of' 2G 
hearths (estimated population: 130), and there were 20 victims (15.3%). The sources 



are a letter probably dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the contemporary 
chronicle of Pierozzi and the Brescian chronicle of Corradino di Palazzo. The letter 
probably dates to _January 1457, but th~ sender and recipie~t are L:~own: "It is not 
possible to recogmse where and what kmd of a place Roccacmquenngha was". 

La Rocca Cinquemiglia non si puo riconoscere come e dove sia stata. 

According to Manetti: "Another fortress called Cinque Miglia was completely destroyed, 
killing about twenty people". 

Arx altera nomine Quinque Milium penitus destructa uiginti circiter hornines occidit. 

According to . the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The fortresses of Valleoscura, Raso and 
Cinquemig1ia were completely destroyed and some people were killed". 

Arces Vallisobscure et Rasu et Quinqueville in totum destructe, mortuis inde 
aliquibus. 

Roccapia [formerly Roccavalleoscura] (province ofL'Aquila) 
Many houses collapsed. Roccavalleoscu:ra was a village of 40 hearths (estimated pop
ulation: 200), no-one was killed. The sources are a report, probably dates to January 
1457, Manetti's treatise, Pierozzi's chronicle and Astesano's poem. The report is of 
unknown authorship and was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "La Rocca di Valle 
Scura [Roccapia] and other villages are all abandoned". 

la Rocha de Valle Scura, con altre terre, tutte diserte. 

According to Manetti: "La Rocca di Valle Scura [Roccapia] seems to have collapsed in 
ruins, but amazingly, no-one was killed". 

Arx Vallis Obscure ad solum eversa sine ulla humani capitis interemptione mirabile 
• dictu remansisse videtur. 

In Picrozzi's chronicle, effects at Roccapia are listed together with those at the fortressc 
es ofRoccaraso (Raso) and Roccacinquemigha (Cinqueville). For the latter two, see the 
entries concerned: "The fortresses of Valle Scura, Raso and Cinqueville were complete
ly destroyed, and there were some victims". 

Arces Vallisobscure et Rasu et Quinqueville in totum destructe, mortuis inde aliquibus. 

Roccarainola (province of Naples) 
There was some damage, but its exact extent is not known. The Bource is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Roccarainola (Castel de la Rocha de Janula ) is included in a list of places 
struck by the earthquake, but for which the writer does not specify the effects. 

Roccaraso (province of L'Aquila) 
Much of it collapsed. Roccaraso was a village of 31 hearths (estimated population: 
155), and there were 20 victims (12.9%). The sources arc Manetti's treatise and three 

•• contemporary chronicles. According to Manctti: "A third fortress, commonly called 
Raso, -collapsed in ruins, crushing twenty people". 

Arx tertia vulgato 1)erbo Rasi nuncupata, funditis diruta, viginti mortalium capita 
• . confregit. · 

According to the chronicle of Picrozzi: "The fortre~ses of Valleoscura, Raso and 
Cinquemiglia were completely destroyed and some people ,,vcrc killed". 

•• Arces Vallisobsure et Rasu et Quinqueville in totum destructe, mortuis inde aliquibus. 
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Earthquake effects at Roccaraso are also recorded in 
Francesco D'Angeluccio and Alessandro de Ritiis. 

Roccaspromonte (province of Campobasso) 

Much of it collapsed. Roccaspromonte was -a village of 16 hearths (estimated popula
tion: 80), and there were 4 victims (5%). The sources are Manetti's treatise and the 
chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Another small fortress, common] y called 
Rucella [Roccaspromonte], collapsed in ruins, killing four people". 

Arx parva altera vulgato verbo Rucella, humi prostata, quatuor homines interf'ecit. 

According to Pierozzi, Roccaspromonte (Rochella) was one of the places which "were 
completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, though 
perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desulate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Rocchetta a Volturno (province oflsernia) 
Much of it collapsed, and 15 people were killed. The sources are Manetti's treatise and 
the chronicle of Piorozzi. According to Manetti: "At the small fortress which is com
monly called Rocchetta [a Volturno] about fifteen people were killed". 

Arx parua, que vulgatiori verbo Rocheta nuncupatur, quindecim circiter homines peremit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Rocchetta a Volturno (Rochetta) was one of the 
places which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there 
were victims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any 
number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

San Bartolomeo in Galdo (province of Benevento) 
There was some damage, but its extent is not exactly known. The source is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: San Bartolomeo in Galdo (San Bartholomeo) is included in a list of placo::; 
which suffered damage but for which the author docs not indicate its extent. 

San Clemente a Casauria (province of Pescara) 
Suffered serious damage. The source is the L'Aquila chronicle of Alessandro de Ritiis, 
who has left us a vivid account of his lucky escape from the earthquake effects : "in 
Abruzzo it caused great destruction [. .. ] The same thing [happened) [ .. .] at Torre di 
San Clemente where, if I had not obeyed the venerable brother Evangelista , who was 
then custodian of the convent of S.Andrea near the town of Chic ti, I would ha vc been 
killed along with my companion brother Matteo da Bologna, for \Ve were intending to 
returri to our convent at Capistrano for the feast of St.Andrew, and here is v..-hy we 
would have been killed: there then lived at San Clemente the families of the very 
kind-hearted Nicola and Rainaldo di Sanguino, whose wives, and especially 1'odcsca, 
always gave the friars hospitality when they passed that way because of their special 
warmth for the friars, and they m,1de up a bed in the church tower under the bell, and 
when we went to the feast I have mentioned, that is where we and our companion 
would sleep. But the earthquake caused the be11 to fall on to the bed 1 have men
tioned , and so we would surely have been killed, for we were expecting our usual hos
pitality there. But,.as I have said , the above-mentioned brother custodian would not 
allow us to leave". 
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. in Abbrutio fecit magnum scandalum [. .. ] Item {..] in turri Sancti Clementis ubi nisi 
obedientia venerabilis patris fratris Evangeliste, guardiani tune loci Sancti Andree 

• prope civ~tatem Thetis, ego fuissem mortuus cum_ nost~o so~io (r~tre Matteo de Bononia_ 
qui reddire volebamus ad nostrum locum Capistran], quia wimus ad festum Sanctt 
Andree, et ratio quare mortuij fuissemus est ista, quia in Sancto Clemente tune 
habitabat familia devotissimi domini Nicolay et domini Raynaldj de Sanguino, quorum 
· mulieres precipue domina Todesclw, semper quando fratres inde transitum habuissent, 
hospitarj apud illas propter singularissimarn devotionem quam gerebant ad fratres 
faciebant, et parauerant lectum ad dormiendum in turri ipsius ecclesie subtus 
campanam, ubi quando ivimus ad dictum festum dormivimus simul cum nostro sotio. 
Et in dicto terremvto cecidit dicta campana super lectuin prenominatum, et sic credo 
omnino fuissemus mortuj quia volebamus in dicta sero ibidem hospitarj. Sed, ut dixi, 
predictus pater guardianus noluit permittere ut recederemus. 

San Massimo (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. San Massimo was a village of 64 hearths 
(estimated population: 320), and there were 25 victims (7.8%). The sources are a 
report probably dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the chronicle of Pierozzi 
and Astesano's poem. The report of unknown authorship was sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: San Massimo (Sancto Maximo) is included in a list of places which suffered 
damage, but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. According to 
Manetti: "San Massimo completely collapsed in ruins, killing twenty-five people". 

Castrum titulo Sancti Maximi, totum humi prostatum, vig1'.nti quinque personas vccidit. 

• According to Pierozzi, San Massimo (sancti 1'.1axin) was one · of the places which "were 
completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, though 
perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum morlui sunt aliqui 
.[icet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

San Pietro Av ellana (p1·ovince of lsernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed, as well as a tower and half the church. San 
Pietro was a village of 32 hearths (estimated population: 160), and there were 30 vie-

• tims (18. 7%). The sources are a report dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise and 
a Notula in the margin of the codex 47 in the Archivio dell'Abbazia of Montecassino. 
The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: San Pietro Avellana (S.Piero) is included in a list of places which 
suffered damage, but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. According 
to Manctti: "As it collapsed, San Pietro Avellana (as it is called in our language) crushed 
all its inhabitants, to the number of about thirty, and every single one was killed". 

Sanpetrus cognomine Avellani, sic nanque materno sermone appellatw; cunctos incolas 
numern circiter tr£ginta ita sua ruina oppre:,sit, ut omnes ad unum morerentur. 

The Notula: "At the castle of San Pietro Avellana, where hes the body of the glorious 
confessor of Christ, Our Friend, the great tower collapsed, together with half the 
church dedicated to him; and almost 20 people died there as well". 

· In caslro autem Santti Petri de Avellana, ubi corpus glori confessori Christi Amici 
requiescit, cecidit turris magna· quasi cum medietate ecclesie dicti confessoris. Ubi 
etiam mortui fuerunt homines {ere XX. 

San ta Maria di Re al v alle (province of Salerno) 
The monastery buildings suffered substantial damage. Few remains of the abbey sur
vive today. The source is a brief issued by pope Calixtus III in May 1457, authorising 
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the commendatory abbot of the abbey of S.Maria di Realvalle to sell some of its pr _
erty in order to pay for repairs needed by the abbey (Archivio Segreto Vatica op. _ 
Registra Vaticana, 447, fol.255v. ). The document is quoted in Figliuolo (1988-B~~'. 
"Because of the earthquake in that region in recent days, the monastery of S.Maria d: 
Real valle, of the Cistercian Order, in the diocese .of Nola, has need of very substanti ~ 
repairs to its collapsed structures and buildings [ ... J". a 

Monasterium Sancte Marie de Regalivalle cistercensis ordinis Nolane diocesi s propter 
terremotum in partibus illis superioribus diebus contingens in suis structuris et edifitiis 
collapsum maxima indigeret reparatione [. .. J. 

Santa Maria in Galdo Mazzocca (province of Benevento) 
~-:··· 

The church, its bell-tower, and the convent living quarters and the whole of locality col- • :- { 
lapsed. All that remains today of the abbey of S.Maria are a few ruins on Monte San 
Marco, near Foiano in Valfortore. The source is a Notula made by a direct witness and 
appears in a register of deaths from the abbey of Santa Maria del Galdo (the manu
script is in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Vaticani Latini, 5949, fol.247r.): "In the 
year of Our Lord 1456, in the fifth indiction, during the night succeeding tho 4th day 
of the month of December, between the eleventh and the twelfth hour, there was a great 
earthqua:l<G. The church was destroyed, togethe1~ with the bell-tower and the Jiving 
quarters, and the whole of our locality as we1l''. 

Anno Domini M9.CCCC '1LV1, quinta indictione, die 1111 mensis decembris, nocte 
uenientem inter undecima et duodecima hora, fuit magnus terremotus. Fuit ecclesia 
cum campanilis et habitacionem dextructa, et eciam totam patriam. 

Sant' Angelo Limosano (province of Campoba.'lsn) 
Some houses collap.sed, while others remained standing'. Sant'Angelo Limosano ,vas a 
village of 41 hearths (estimated population: 205), and there were 5 victims (2.4%,). The 
sources are Manetti's treatise, Pieroizi's chronicle and Astesano's poem. According to 
Manetti: "part of Sant'Angelo Limosano (as it is commonly called) collapsed, and part 
remained standing. Only five people met their deaths''. 

Sanctangelus Limosani, ita enim uulgo nuncupatur, partim corruens, parlim vero 
commanens, quinque duntaxat capita ad necem dedit. • 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, Sant'Angelo (Santalgelu ) is included amongst places ,vhich 
"have been completely laid waste by these earthquakes. In some cases there were vic
tims, though perhaps not many, and in others I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terrenwtibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunl aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non uidi numerum designatum. 

Sarno (province of Salerno) 

There was some damage, but its exact extent is not known. The source is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Sarno del conte di Nola is included in a list of places struck by the earth
quake, but for which the writer does not specify the effects. 

Sass in or o (province of Benevento) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Sassinoro was a vi Hage. of 5 5 hearths (es ti
mated population: 275), and there were 6 victims (2.1 %) . The sources are a report, 
probably dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the contemporary chronicles of 
Pierozzi and Jean Chartier, and Astesano's poem. The report of unknown authorship 
was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: Sassinoro (Cassione) is included in a list of 
places which imfforcd damage, but the author docs not specify the extent of the dam-
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age. Accordi~g to Ma1:1et~i: "Sassinoro was razed to the ground, and mourned the death 
of six people m tho rums . 

Sessanium, ad solum erutum, sex personas ea ruina defunctas desideravit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Sassinoro (Sexana ) was one of the places which 
"suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes l- .. ] they were not very badly dam
aged, and ,ve are not told the number of victims". 

~otabiLe detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus [ ... } non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descrZ:ptus. 

Scapoli (province oflsemia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Scapoli was a village of 53 hearths (esti
mated population: 265), and there were 15 victims (5.6%). The sources are Manetti's 
treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manctti: "Scapoli was completely 
destroyed, and fifteen people perished there". 

Scapolium, penitus confractum, quindecim personas extinxit. 

According to Pierozzi, Scapoli (Scauli) was one of the places "which were completely 
devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there. were victims, though perhaps 
n~t many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned" . 

.. in totum desolate surd ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licetpauci, de aliis non vidi numerurri designatum. 

Sepin o (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Sepino was a town of 234 hearths (esti

.· mated population: 1,170), and there were 60 victims (5.1 %). The sources are two 
.. reports and a letter dating to December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's treatise, the 

chronicle of Pierozz-i, the French chronicle of Jean Chartier and Astesano's poem. The 
first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "Sepino lies com
pletely in ruins, and almost all those who lived there have been killed" . 

. Spino tutto ,c;pianato et morti quasi tutti quelli gli habitauano. 

The letter was sent from Naples on 14 January 1457 by Pier Candido Deccmbrio to 
• Cicco Simonetta, secretary to the duke of Milan: "Sepino lies in ruins, and nearly all the 
local people have been killed". • 

• • .·• .. Supino in tuto spianato, morti quasi tuti li habitan,ti del locho . 

. The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: Sepino (Suppino) is included in a list of places which suf-

• fered damage, but the author does not specify the extent of the damage. • 
• According to Manetti: "The castle of Supinio, which was called Sepino by the writers of 

old, completely collapsed, and witnessed the death of sixty people". 

••• Supinu.m castelluni, olim Sepinum a prisr:is scriptoribus appellatum [. . .] penitus 
. collapsum, sexaginta personas interemptas recognouit. 

• • According to the chronicle of Picrozzi, Sepino (Supimu) was one of the places which 
• • "suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [. .. ] they were not very badly dam

aged, and we arc not told the number of victims". 

fi'. : ;;</ .notabile detriment um receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus f ... J non tantam ruinam passe 
~_L"·;;/~u,u, n.umerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 
,·,:· ~·.·· :.:._... .. . ,~tr 
r,~!tb{:it,. · .••• 
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Sessano dcl l\Iolise (province ofiserniai __ 

A large propor~ion of its houses collapsed. ~o~sano was a village of 54 hearths (e~ .j; 
mated population: 270), and there were 10 vicbms (3.7%). The sources are Manett~-1 
treatise, t~e contomp?rary chronicl_e }f Pierozzi_ and the Cronaca (fi Viterbo of Nico~:); 
della Tucc1a. According to Manetti: Messa~o~10 !Sessa1;10 del Mohse] was completel }: 
destroyed, and as many people [ten I lost their hves there'·. Y ·• 

Messamolium, pror.sus destructum, totidem personas occidit. 

According to Pierozzi, Sessano del Molise (Sexanola) was one of the places which "we :t 
completely devastated i~ these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, thou;~- _, 
perhaps not many, and m the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earurn mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Spina (province oflsernia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Spina was a village of 8 hearths (estimat
ed population: 40), and there were 8 victims (20%). The sources are Manetti's treatise 
and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Spina was completely razed to •
the ground, and eight people were crushed to death''. 

Spina, tota ad humum conversa, octo personas obtrivit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: ''Acquaviva was badly damaged and 35 people 
Jost their lives. Cercemaggiore and another place called Spina collapsed to the same 
extent. In the former 40 people were killed, and in the latter, 46". 

Aqua viva tota quassata XXXV de hac luce subtracti sunt. Chercum et alia dicta. Spina 
pariter corruerunt, et in prima XL, in secunda. XLVI, in pace quieverunt. 

Spinete (province of Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Spinete was a village of 65 hearths (esti
mated population: 325), and there were 30 victims (9.8%). The sources are Manetti's 
treatise and the contemporary chronicles of Pierozzi and Nicola de1la Tuccia. 
According to Manetti: "The town of Spinete was badly damaged. Some houses col
lapsed and there were about thirty victims". 

Spinetum opidum, a.pprime concussum, nonnullarum domorum ruinam et triginta 
circiter personarum internitionem toleravit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Spinete (Speneta) was one of the places which 
"were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were vie· 
tims, though perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number 
mentioned", 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Spronda~ino (province of Iscrnia) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Sprondasino was a village of 34 hearths · 
(estimated population: · 170), and there were 6 victims (3.5%). The sources are 
Manetti's treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Sprondasino 
collapsed in ruins, killing six people". 

Spronasmus, fund itus corruens, sex personas interemit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Sprondasino (Sprunasinu ) was one of the 
places which "were completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places 



there were victims, tho.ugh ~erhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not 
. seen any number ment10ned . 

• . totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
• ;:et pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. • 

Tarella d el S anni o (province of Campobasso) _ 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed: Tarella was a village of 37 hearths (esti
mated population: 135), and there were 8 victims (4.3%). The sources are Manetti's 
treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti : "Torell a [ del S annio] was 
coropletely razed to the ground and witnessed the death of eight people". 

Terella, tota humi prostrata, octo mortuos recognovit. 

According to Pierozzi, Tarella del Sannio (1'erella ) was one of the places which "were 
completely devastated in these earthquakes. In some places there were victims, though · 
perhaps not many, and in the case of others, I have not seen any number mentioned. 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terremotibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Toro (province Campobasso) 
A large proportion of its houses collapsed. Toro was a village of 96 hearths (estimat
ed population: 480), and there were 40 victims (8 .3%). The sources are Manetti's trea
tise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Toro was completely 
destroyed, and forty people were crushed to death in the collapse". 

Tuorium, totum funditu,; euersnm, ruina sua quadraginta hominum capita obtrivit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Toro suffered similar destruction 1·was razed to 
the ground], and 35 lives were lost". 

Tueru similem passa conquassationem lad solum usque deducta] XXXV personas amisit. 

Torre de' Passeri (province of Pescara) 
A large proportion of its houses col1apsed. Torre was a village of 24 hearths (estimated 
population: 120), and there were 15 victims (12.5%). The sources are Mane.tti's treatise, 

. .. the L'AquiJa chronicles of Francesco D'Angeluccio and Alessandro de Ritiis; and 
••. • .· Astesano's poem. According to Manetti: "A certain place called simply Torre, and belong

ing to the above-mentioned duke [of Sora], completely collapsed, killing fifteen people". 

Torris quedam sine alio nomine predicti ducis, omnino corruens, quindecim mortales 
. oppressit. 

Tufara (province of Campobasso) 
There was some damage, but its exact extent is not known. The source is a report of 
unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero 
Colonna: Tufara (la Toffara) is included in a list of places struck by the earthquake, but 
for which the writer does not specify the effects. . 

_ . Vittori to (province of L'Aguila) 
• • · ·• -· There was serious damage. The source is the L'Aquila chronicle · of Francesco 

D'Angeluccio: "and throughout the kingdom [of Naples] fthe earthquake] did a great 
• • deal of damage, and in Abruzzo it caused serious damage. Especially at Fornelli [ ... ] 

and Vittorito [ .. .]". 

e per tutto lu Reame fe' grannissimo danno, e in Abruczo fe ' danno assai. In espiziale 
a lu Fornellio [. . .] e a Vettor£ta. • . 677 
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Vi t ul an o (province of Benevento) 

A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The source is a report of unknown autho _ 
ship, probably dates to January 1457, sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Vitulano: 
the Tocco valley is in ruins". 

Vitulano ne la valle de Toccho, rovinato. 

Vo 1 tu r in o (province of Foggia) 
A large proportion of its buildings collapsed. Volturino was a village of 59 hearths 
(estimated population: 295), and there were 5 victims (1.6%). The sources are 
Manet.ti's treatise; ·one--contemporary chronicle and -Astesano'-s _poem~ • According· to 
Manetti: "Volturino is a different town from Capua, though it once had that name, and 
it is near Luccra, a town already mentioned. It was half destroyed, but only ftve peo
ple were killed in the collapse~. 

Vulturnium alterurn a Capua olim sic nuncupata, finitimum preeicte Lucerie opidum 
semivastatam suo casu quinque duntaxat personas interemit. 

According to the chronicle of Picrozzi, Volturino (Vulturinum ) was one of the places 
which were "largely destroyed" (in magna parte destructis ). 

Benevento 
About 50 houses completely collapsed, and the survivmg dwellings were rendered 
uninhabitable. One church building which collapsed was tho cathedral, and the city 
walls were also damaged. There were 400 victims. 
The sources are 13 letters and three reports written between 6 December 1456 and the 
end of January 1457, Manetti's treatise, two briefs issued by pope Pius II, ten contem
porary chronicles and Astesano's poem. 
The first letter was written to duke Francesco Sforza by the Milanese ambassador, 
Antonio da Trezzo, and was sent from Naples on 6 December 1.456: "At f ... ] Benevento 
[ ... ]and many other towns and castles, lthe earthquake] has done equally serious dam
age, but especially at Benevento". 

Ad[. .. 1 Benevento[. .. 1 et in molte altre cita et castelle e simelmente facto grande damno 
et maxirne Benevento. 

The second letter is from Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso, and was sent from Foggia 
on 7 December 1456: "At Benevento, part of the castle has collapsed". • 

Beniuento parte del castello per term. 

The third letter was sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 by the Siencse ambassador, 
Bindo Bindi, to the authorities of the Siencse Republic: "More than 500 people have 
been killed at Benevento". 

Ad Benivento moriti piu de 500 persone. 

The fourth lotter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to 
his brother Filippo: "What fo11ows is an account of the castles and villages which have 
been struck by this scourge:[ ... ] Benevento [ ... l suffered the worst damage[. . . ]". 

Quella che seguira sara il singnifichato cklle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: f .. .] Benevento [. . .] a recevuto magiore dannu L .. .]. 

The fl fth letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Gianhozzo Manet.ti to the 
Florentine Signoria: Benevento is induded amongst places where the earthquake "has 
done a certain amount of damage, depending on the nature of the sites and the quali
ty of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled". 

1 

J 



•• . a fatti var~i ~an~i, secon~o ~a v~rieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
. innistimabile vasrone degli abitanti. 

The sixth letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to 
Vespasiano da Bisticci: Benevento is included amongst places "has struck to a greater 
or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of damage according to the vulnerability and 
position of the places concerned, for in some of the above-mentioned villages it serious 

... · damaged their walls, in others it demolished houses, and yet others collapsed into the 
·· ground, thereby killing many people". 

ha percosso uariamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione • di molte persone. 

The seventh letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by tbe Florentine mer
chant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "Benevento is completely destroyed, and 
400 people have been killed there". 

Beneuento tutto disfatto e mortovi delle persone 400, 

The eighth letter was sent from Naples on 8-9 December 1456 by the Catalan ambas
sador in Naples, Pere Boquet, to the councillors of the c,-ity of Barcelona: "At Ben even to 
and round about, many buildings have been badly damaged and many people killed". 

A Benavent, e entorn Bena vent, s'an deror:ats molts edificis e morta molta gent. 

'I'he _ninth letter was sent from_Naples _ on 9 December J4fi6-_hy: ~.rnhassador_J?ere ___ _ _ 
Dusany to the Catalan deputies: "Benevento [ ... ] has been badly damaged: they say 
that a thousand people have been killed there". 

Benavent [. . .] ha pres gran dan: dien hi ha mortes mil persones. 

The tenth letter was sent from Naples on 11 December 1456 by the Venetian ambas
sador, Bertuccio Contarini, to doge Francesco Foscari: "At Benevento, the castle and a 
large part of tho town have completely collapsed, and a very large number of people 
have been killed there". 

Benivento el castello cum gran parte de la terra [tuto per term], morte persone asa£ssime. 

The eleventh letter was sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, and was written by the 
Mantuan ambassador, to marquis Luig-i III Gonzaga. The writer was on his way from 
Naples to Foggia and happened to be at Benevento when tho earthquake struck tho 
town: ''Arid the earthquake was so powerful that it destroyed altogether more than 50 
houses in the city, killing many of the people who lived in them. It destroyed two 
areas, one of which w,as in the castle, and it shook the other, together with the whole of 
the castle interior, so badly that it could scarcely have done worse if it had destroyed • 
the whole of the exterior. Many houses were completely reduced to ruins, and those 
churches and houses which were not destroyed , were so badly damaged that no-one 
dares 1ive in them. And amongst the other things I have to report to your lordship is 
that the hostelry where I was staying was reduced to ruins[ . .. ] and my room was so 
near to total destruction and so ma11y stones and tiles came down, that I survived more 
by a miracle and by the grace of God than for any other reason". 

et fu di tanta fortia che ruinb in quella citta del tutto piu de 60 case, con interito de molte 
. persone che habitavano in quella. Ruino de doe terre, una r.:he era nel castello et l'altra 

con tutte le parte interiore di esso castello quasso, che esundete per forma che de haverlo 
tutto ruinato in fora poco pegio haoeria potuto fare. Molte case del tutto riunono, et 

. quelle che non ruinarono, chiese e case, sono rimaste cosi ruinose r:he 'l non e persona a 
• • chi basti lo animo ad habilarli. Et intra le altre adviso la Signo,:id Vostra che la 679 
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hostaria in la qual io alogiava ruino [ ... ], et la mia camera foe cost proxima alla tot l 
ruina, et tante prede e copi li caschareno, che io piu miraculosamente et per gratia J 
Dio scampai che altramente. e 

The twelfth letter was sent from Naples on 14 December 1456 by the Florentine me _ 
chant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "They say that 800 souls have died ~t 
Benevento". 

A Benevento si ragiona eke sieno morti 800 anime. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "At Benevento 
about 500 houses have collapsed, and about 400 people have died". 

in Benivento son cadute circha 500 case et morte circha persone 400. 

The thirteenth letter probably dates to January 1157, but the sender and recipient are 
unknown: "Most of the city of Benevento has collapsed, and about two hundred housGs 
are in ruins". 

La citta di Benevento, caduta nella maggior parte e diroccate circa duecento case. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Benevento has suffered massive damage, and a very large 
number of people have been killed". .1 

Benivento grandissima ruina, e assai numero de homini morti. 

The author of the third report written in Naples, very prnbably in February 1457, was 
Garo di Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The city of Benevento[. .. ]; all these towns and 
castles were badly. damaged in these earthquakes, as \Vero also the ch me hes and· 
chapels in them, and many palazzi and towers". 

la citta di Benivento [. . .]; tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti tremuoti 
malamente perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti de li paLagi 
e torri. 

According to :tvianetti: "And so we have socn that the above-mentioned city of 
Benevento, which was both beautiful and ancient, has been so totally and disastrously 
damaged that, as far as we have been able to assess, more than half of it has been 
destroyed, and it mourns the death of about four hundred people who, it appears, were 
buried in the ruins at that time". 

Itaque commemora.tum Beneventum, pulchram simul ac vetustam urbem, tanta tamque 
magna ruinarun damna passam fuisse uidimus, ut plusquam semirutum, cum 
quadringentarum circiter personarum, quas eodem temporis momenta simul obtritas 
fuisse constat, internitione conspexerimus. 

According to tho chronicle of Pierozzi: "The noble.city of Benevento (whose metropoli
tan is a very worthy person) has been largely destroyed, including the cathedral, \vhere 
the body of St.Bartholomew is supposed to lie. 350 people have perished in the ruins". 

Beneventana civita.s notabilis (ubi metropolitanatus est dignissimus) pro maiori pa.rte 
destructa est et ecclesia cathedralis, ubi dicitur corpus apostoli Bartholomei quiescere, 
defir:ientibus inde hominibus CCCL ex ruinis. 

There is also a papal briefissued on 3 September 1459 at Mantua, again by pope Pius 
II, aimed at providing alms for the church of S.Bartolomeo Apostolo in Benevento, 
which had been reduced to ruins in the earthquake, by granting plenary indulgence to 
benefactors. The text has been transcribed by the historian Giovanni De Nicastro 
(1654-1738) in his ecclesiastical history of Benevento, published in 1976 (pp.121-2): 



~·tis our wish that the said church [of S.Bartolomeo Apostolo at Benevento] in which 
t~e illustrious body of ~artholomew himself ~s ~aid to lie, should receive s~itable hon-
urs and therefore that its structures and bmldmgs should be renovated, with the help 

0 
f the pious alms of th c faithful, for most of it seems to have been badly damaged in the 

~arthquake, [. . .]. Issued at Mantua in the year of the Incarnation of Our Lord 1459, on 
the third day before the Nones of September [3 September1 in the second year of our 
pontificate. Pope Pius II". 

,ios cupientes, ut Ecclesia ipsa, in qua ipsius Bartholomoei gloriosissimum Corpus 
requis_cere dicitur, co'!gruis honoribus freqi:,e7:tetur, a_c in structuris, et °:edificis, quae ob 
Terremotum, ut plunmum conquassata existit, per pias eorundem fidelium aelemosinas 
restauretur [. . .] Datum Mantuae. Anno Incarnationis Dominicae 1459. Tertio Nonas 
Septembris Pontificatus nostri Anno Secundo. Pius Papa Secundus. 

In a bull issued at Mantua on 5 September 1459, pope Pius II confirmed all the ancient 
privileges which the city enjoyed, released its inhabitants from any oath of loyalty to 
:my king or secular lord, and provided by law for the sound administration of justice, 
the good conduct of public affairs, and the rebuilding of the city walls, which had been 
"shaken in the earthquake and partly reduced to ruins" (ob terremotum conquassata, 
et partim in terra collapsa). There is a summary of the bull in Borgia (1763-69, III, 
p.394), but only the brief passage set out above is transcribed. 
Earthquake effects at Benevento are a]so recorded in the following chronicles: the 

. Annales de Raimo, the Diurnali known as "of the duke of Monteleone", the French 
chronicle of Jean Chartier, the Notabilia temporum of Angelo Tummolillo, the Cronaca 
di Viterbo of Nicola della Tuccia, the chronicle of Giovanni di mastro Pedrino of Forli, 
the Dietari of Melchior Miralles, and the annals of Matteo Palmieri. 

C~steln uovo (province of L'Aquila) 
• • . A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The source is a repurL of w1kuown auLbor

ship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: 
"Castelnuovo in the contado of L'Aquila has been reduced to ruins". 

Castello Nuovo nel contado de i.:Aquila e sufundato. 

Dugenta (province of Benevento) 
• A large proportion of its houses collapsed. The sources are a letter dating to December 
1456, Manetti's treatise, two contemporary chronicJes and Astesano's poem. The let
ter was sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 by the Sienese ambassador, Bindo Bindi, 
to the authorities of the Sienese Republic: "At Dugenta, which was a town of more than 
200 hearths, everything is in ruins, and all that remains is a fragment, namely one man 

• •. and an old woman" . 

. · Ad Ducenta, che era terra de piu de 200 f'ochi, tutto ruynato, non gli e remasto se non 
, lembo, cioe un.o homo et una donicella vechia. 

According to Manctti; "Dugenta, which suffered as much damage as Pontelandolfo, 
mentioned above [it was more than half destroyed], is prostrated with grief". 

Ducentum paria cum superiori Landulfio damna perpessum dolel ac languescit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi, Dugenta (Duconta) was one of the places ·which 
"suffered appreciable harm in these earthquakes [ .. .] they were not very badly 
damaged, and we are not told the number of victims". • 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus f ... J non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. 

Earthquake effects at Dugcnta are also recorded in the chronicle of Mathieu d'Escouchy. 

, j•:: • . • 
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Fragneto l'Abate (province of Benevento) 
It suffered substantial damage. In Pierozzi's chronicle, Fragneto l'Abate (Labatin ) 
is included amongst places which "suffered considerable damage in the earthquak; 
[ ... ] Of the villages listed which did not suffer serious damage, we do not have th s 

b f 
. . ,, e 

num er o v1ct1ms . 

notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus. [. .. ] Non tantam ruinam passe 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. . 

Melfi (province of Potenza) ': \ 

The castle collapsed, as well as part of the settlement. There were no victims. The 
sources are Manetti's treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. According to Manetti: "Melfi 
bewailed the loss of its castle and part of the inhabited area, but none of the inhabi- . 
tants ·was killed. 

Melfium arcem ac partem opidi sino aliquo incolarum desiderio concidisse cognovit. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, Melfi (Melsia) is included amongst localities which "have been 
largely destroyed" (in magna parte destructis). 

Navelli (province of L'Aquila) 
Suffered substantial and widespread collapses. The source is a report of unknown 
authorship, probably dates to January 1457, sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: 
"Navelli dell'Aquila has likewise [collapsed in ruins] . 

Naveli de Aquila simelmente [e sufundato]. 

Popoli (province of Pescara) 
It suffered serious damage. The source is the letter written to duke Francesco Sforza by 
the Milanese ambassador, Antonio da Trezzo, and sent from Na pies on 6 December 1466; 

"At Popoli [ ... ] [the earthquake] has caused similar serious damage". 

A Popoli [. . .] [il terremoto] ha fatto analogamente grande danno. 

Sant' Agata de' Goti (province of Benevento) 
Many houses collapsed. The sources is a report of unknown authorship, probably dai.
ing to January 1457, and sent to cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Sant'Agata is in ruins". 

Santa Agatha sufondata. 

Somma Vesuviana (province of Naples) 
A number of houses collapsed. The source is a letter sent from Naples on 8 December 
1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to his brother Filippo: "\Vb.at follows is an account of the 
castles and villages which have been struck by this scourge: at Acerra, the tmvn walls 
and a number of houses have collapsed I. .. ] at Somma[Vesuviana] the same thing hap
pened to a number of hamlets". 

Quello che seguira sara il singnr'.fichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: la Cerracolle mura econ piu case in terra; [. .. ] di Sonma il simile di piu chasali. 

Vena fro (prnvincc oflsernit,) 
Many houses collapsed. The sources are three letters written in December 1456 and 
January 1457. The first letter sent from Naples on 6 December 1456 was written to duke 
Francesco Sforza by the Milanese ambassador, Antonio da Trezzo: "At[. .. J Ven afro [ ... l 
and many other towns and castles (the earthquake) has caused equally serious damage". 

Ad[. .. ] Benafrio !. . .] et in molt'alire cita et crM,telle e simelrnente facto grande damno. 

. • 



The second letter, sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, was written to marquis Luigi 
III GonzagEt. by the Mantuan ambassador: "It is said[ ... ] that Venafro is partly in ruins" 
(se dice{ .. ) che ~anasie e in parto ruinato). The se~~er and recipient of the third let
ter probably datmg to January 1457, are unknown: The town ofVenafro. Two parts 

' • ♦ " . of the town are m nuns . 

La citta di Venafro. Due parti della citta guaste. 

Accadia (province ofFoggia) 
A large prnportion of its buildings collapsed. Accadia was a village of 50 hearths (esti
mated population: 250), and there were 50 victims (20%). The sources are Manetti's 
treatise and the chronicle of Pierozzi. According to Manetti: "Accadia collapsed in 
ruins, crushing about fifty people to death". 

Achadium ad solum eversum quinquaginta circiter personas obtrivit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Accadia, near Monte Leone, was razed to the 
• ground, causing many deaths, but their number has not been coW1ted". 

Achadia prope montem Leonem ad terram deiecta, multis mortuis non numeratis. 

Acerra (province of Naples) 
Some buildings collapsed, as well as part of the city walls. The sources are two letters 
of December 1456, a report dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, and Astesano's 
poem. The first letter sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 was written by the 
Sienese ambassador, Bindo Bindi, to the authorities of the Sienese Republic: "At 1a Cora 
[Acerra] I" ... ] the earthquake has ca used very serious damage, and more than half the 
village walls have collapsed". 

Ad la Cora[. .. ] facto gmndissima ruyna; et piu che la mita dele mure dela terra cascate. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to his brother Filippo: ''What follows is an account of the castles and villages 
which have been struck by this scourge: Acerra has its walls and a number of houses 
. . " 1n nnns . 

Quello che Reguira sara il singnifichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: la Cerra colle mura econ piu case in terra. 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: Acerra (la Cerra) is included in a list of places struck by the 
earthquake, but for which the writer does not specify the effects. According to 
Manctti's treatise: "Acerra [ ... ] suffered not only the collapse of houses and private 
walls, but also the partial destruction of the village walls''. 

Acerre / ... ] non solum dmnos privatosque parietes, sed menza quoque semiruta 
conspexerunt. 

Alberona (province ofFog1,ria) 
For Alherona, the sources provide divergent accounts. According to Manetti-, there was 
limited damage, whereas Pierozzi tells us that it was largely destroyed. Alberona was 
a village of 67 hearths (estimated population: 335), and there were 2 victims (0.5%). 
According to Manetti's treatise: "Alberona did suffor some damage, but it was so slight 
th8.t it can be disregarded and passed over in silence, except that two people were 
crushed to death" . 

Alveronium :;ensit quidem damna, sed ita pauca fuere, ut pro nullis nisi de duobus 
tantum modo obtritis habeantur; ac silentio pretermittantur. 683 
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In · Pierozzi's chronicle, Alberona (Luc:ronaj is included amongst places 
"largely destroyed" (in magna parte destructis ). 

Al vi to (province of Frosinone) 
Some houses collapsed but others remained standing. Alvito was a town of 459 
hearths (estimated population: 2,295), and there were about 40 victims (1.7%). 1'he 
sources are Manetti's treatise, Pierozzi's chronicle and a Notula in the margin of the 
codex 4 7 in the Archivio dell'Abbazia of Montecassino. According to Manetti: "Part of 
the very ancient town of Alvito collapsed and part survived, and about forty people 
were killed". 

Alvitum, vetustum sane opidum, partim lapsum, partim vero conservatum, 
quadraginta cirdter personas delevit. 

According to Pie:rozzi : "Part of Af yjto has been destroyed, and 36 people have perished". 

Alvitu in parte destructa XXXVI extinti sunt. 

The Notula: "In truth, Gaeta [ ... ], Alvito, and in Abruzzo, castles, churches and villages 
suffered extraordinary damage, for at various villages or castles only a single house 
remained standing, while at others four survived and at others ten, and in a few places, 
castles were submerged in raging waters". 

Verum Gajete [ .. .] Albeto, et in Aprutio castra, ecclesie, ville, mirabiliter ruerunt, sic ut 
in quibusdam locis vel castris sola domus remansit, alibi quatuor domus, ubi vero 
decem nee non et alibi aquis rapientibus castra submersa extiterunt. 

Arienzo (province of Caserta) 
There was serious damage, but only the fortress collapsed. The sources are a letter 
and a report dating to December 1456 and January 1457. The letter sent from Foggia 
on 12 December 1456 was written to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga by the Mantuan 
ambassador: ''.Aragusa [Arienzo] was very badly shaken, but only the fortress was 
destroyed. It was a tall building and is completely in ruins". 

ad Aragusa ha quassato assai la terra, senza haver ruinato excepto la forteza, che era 
alta, che e in tutto ruinata. • 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: Arienzo is included in a list pf places struck by the earthquake, 
but for which the writer does not speci(y the effects. 

Arpai a (province of Benevento) 
Half destroyed. The fortress was badly damaged, as well as many houses and the 
church of S.Francesco. There were no victims. The sources are two letters of December 
1456, a report dating to January 1457, Manetti's treatise, two contemporary chronicles 
and Astesano's poem. The first letter sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 was writ
ten by the Sienese ambassador, Bindo Bindi, to . the authorities of the Sicnesc 
Republic:"At Arpaia, the fortress which stood on the hill has collapsed, and the church 
of S.Francesco has likewise collapsed". 

Ad Arpino, ruynata la rocha che era sul monte; similiter la chiesia de Sancto Francisco. 

The second letter sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456 to mai·quis Lui1:,>i III Gonzaga 
was written by the Mantuan ambassador: "The castle of Arpaia has likewise collapsed 
[ ... ]and in the village the church and many houses are in ruins". 

Similiter e ru£nato lo castello d'Arpaio L .. .] e ne la terra e ruinata la chiesa con nw lte case. 

---------------------------~----------------------·- - - -
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The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: Arpaia (castel de Arpaia) is included in a list of place struck by 
the earthquake but for which the writer does not specify the effects. According to 
Manetti: "The violence of these earthquakes struck and shook the town of Arpaia (or 
rather, Arpino) [ ... ] as well that it seemed half destroyed to all those who saw it". 

Opidum etiam nomine Arpaium, uel potius Arpin um {. .. ], ita vehementia horum 
terremotuum concussit quassavitque, ut semirutum cunctis conspectoribus videatw: 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "The castle of Arpaia has completely collapsed in 
ruins, but there are no victims". 

Gastellum Arpaie in totum decidit, nullo tamen mortuo. 

Arpaia is recorded in the French chronicle of Mathieu d'Escouchy as reduced to ruins. 

As coli Sa trian o (province of Foggia) 
The castle and a large part of the inhabited area collapsed. There were no victims: 

• The sources are five letters dating to December 1456, a report dating to January 1457, 
Manetti's treatise, four contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter 
sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456 was written by Ercole d'Este to his brother 
Borsa: "Ascoli [. .. ] and many other places are in a similar state part has collapsed". 

Asquili [ .. .] et molte altre terre pur il simile [parte dela terra per terra]. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 11 December 1456 was written to doge 
Francesco Foscari by Bertuccio Contarini, ambassador of Venice: ''Ascoli di Puglia is 
completely in ruins". 

Aschole di Puia tuta in terra. 

The third letter sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456 to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga 
was from the Mantuan ambassador: "Ascoli di Puglia has largely collapsed". 

Asoli di Puglia caduto in gran parte. 

The fourth letter sent from Naples on 14 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "Ascoli di Puglia and Troia have suf
fered a great deal because of what has collapsed and the people who have been killed". 

Ascoli di Puglia et Troia, ricie1.1uto danno assai di case chaschate e di giente morta. 

The sender and recipient of the fifth letter, probably dating to ,January 1457, are 
unknown: "The town of[ ... ] Ascoli in Puglia and the locality have had a severe earth
quake: many houses have collapsed and there have been many victims; but no town has 
been completely destroyed". 

La citta di [ . . .] Ascoli in Puglia, e il paese hanno sofferto gran terremoto, e sono cadute 
molte case, e moltci gente e rimasta morta; ma nessuna citta e sprofondata. 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: "Alife [ ... J, Ascoli di Puglia [ ... ] some have been completely and 
some partly destroyed". 

Aliphe {. .. }, Ascoli de Puglia {. . .], chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

Manetti records: ''As coli Satriano lost its fortress and a 1arge part of the urban area but, 
amazingly, there were no victims". 

Ascola arcem et magnam quoque opidi partem absque ullis funeribus mirabile dictu per 
ruinam amisit . 685 
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According to the chronicle of Piorozzi: ''Ascoli has been destroyed to no small extent 
and its fortress too, but no-one was killed". ' 

Esculium destructu.m in parte non modica, et fortalitium ejus, sine morte tamen alicuius. 

Ascoli is recorded in the following chronicles as one of the places which suffered mas
sive destruction: the Diurnali known as "of the duke of Monteleone", and the French 
chronicles of Jean Chartier and Mathieu d'Escouchy. 

Atella (province of Potenza) 
About half its buildings collapsed. Atella was a town of 798 hearths (estimated popu
lation: 3,990), there were 15 victims (0.3%). The sources are Manetti's treatise and 
Pierozzi's chronic1e. According to Manetti: "Ate1la (not the very ancient town, of which 
nothing apparently remains in our day, but another) was half destroyed and mourned 
the death of fifteen people". 

Attella, non illa urbs uetustissima cuius nulla temporibus nostris vestigia extare 
videntur, sed altera, semiruta quindecim homines desideravit. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, Atella (Tella) is included amongst places which were "largely 
destroyed" (in magna parte destructis ). 

Aversa (province of Caserta) 

Many houses collapsed, as well as part of the castle, the church of S.Paolo and its beU
tower. Aversa was a town of 1,626 hearths (estimated population: 8,130), and there 
were about 12 victims. The sources are seven letters written in December 1456, two 
report dating to January and February 1457, Manetti's treatise and four contemporary 
chronicles. The first letter sent from Naples on 6 December 1456 was written to duke 
Francesco Sforza by the Milanese ambassador, Antonio da Trezza: "At [. .. ] Aversa [ ... ] 
and many other towns and castles, the earthquake also did serious damage". 

Ad [. .. ]Aversa [. . .] et in molte altre cita et ea.stelle e simelmente facto grancle dam.no. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to his brother Filippo: ''At Aversa[ ... ] the earthquake has done a great deal of 
damage". • 

AdAverssa [. .. ] a fatti danni assai. 

The third letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to the Florentine Signoria: Aversa is included amongst those places where the 
earthquake "has done a certain amount of damage, depending on the nature of the sites 
and the quality of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti var£i danni, secondo la vari:eta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'vasionr:: degli abitanti. 

The fourth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to Vespasiano <la Bisticci: Aversa is included amongst the places where the 
earthquake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of dam
age according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for in some of 
the above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished 
houses, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing many people". 

ha percosso uariamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a po.rte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persone. 

The fifth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 



merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: ''At Aversa the castle is in ruins, as 
well as the church of S.Paolo and the bell-tower and many other things". 

Aversa caduto il chastello e lla chiesa di San Paolo e il chanpanile e piu altre chose. 

The sixth letter serit from Foggia on 12 December 1456 to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga 
was \vritten by the Mantuan ambassador: ''At Aversa part of the castle is in ruins, as 
we1l as many houses across the town, but there have been few victims . 

•• ••• "adA~lersa e ri"ifruifrjpiifte·deZ-castello e·molte"case"j:1eYld cffta; m0.)5ochi}i"i.ioniini"li sono-····· •••••• 
morti. 

The sender and recipient of the seventh letter, probably dating to January 1457, are 
unknown: "The town of Aversa. About 400 houses have been completely destroyed, and 
people have been killed". 

La citta d'Aversa. Circa 400 case, tutte distrutle, e le persone rimasero morte. 
The first report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
-cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Alife [ ... ],Aversa [ ... ],some have been destroyed and oth
ers are largely in ruins". 

Aliphe [. . ..7, Aversa [ .. .], chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

The second report was very probably written at Naples on February 1457, and is by 
Garo di Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The town of Anversa [ ... ];all these towns and 
castles were badly affected by these earthquakes, and so were the churches and chapels 
inside them and many of the palazzi and towers. 

la citta d'Anversa [. . .]; tutte queste citta e chastella f'urono per i detti tremuoti 
malamente perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti deli palagi e 
torri. 

According to Manetti: "The new town of Aversa, which stands where Attalla once stood 
[ ... ], was so badly affected that not only did a number of houses collapse, but about 
twelve people were killed". 

Adversi:1, nova urbs ubi olim Attella fuit civitas [. .. ], plurimarum domorum ruinam ita 
perpessa est, ut non sine duodecim circiter personarum internitione remanserit. 

Pierozzi records: "In the town of Aversa, which is about 8 miles away in the Rome direc
tion, many dwellings have been destroyed and its forts have been badly damaged. The 
number of victims is still not known. 

In civitate Aversana, que ab ea distat per octo miliaria versus Romam, habitationes 
multe destructe et fortahtium eius magnam quassationem recepit, numerus morientium 

• ex eo adhuc incognitus. 

Aversa is recorded in the following chronicles as one of the places which suffered col
lapses: the Gesta achiepiscoporum magdeburgensium, the French chronicle of Jean 
Chartier, the Notabilia temporu.m of Angelo Tummolil1o, the Dietari of Melchior 
Miralles, and the Liher de vita Christi of Bartolomeo Sacchi, known as Platina. 

Bovino (province ofFoggia) 
Seriously damaged, with some buildings collapsing. Bovina was a tmvn of 300 hearths 
(estimated population: 1,500), and there were 10 victims (0.6%,). The sources are a 
report of 22 December 1456, Manetti's treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. The report is 
attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the Milanese ambas
sador Antonio da Trezza to duke Francesco Sforza: "At Biccari as at Bovina, there has 
been a great deal of damage". -

A Bicchari simelmente et a Bouino ha facto gmndissimo danno. 

-
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ti~;:t:':. ;:~~~:~:~::rt reduced part of Bovino to ruins and slightly damaged Part, r 
Bovinum partim conquassatum, partim vero levia damna perpessum, decem hornines 
interfecit. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, Bovino (Buinum) is included amongst places which were "large
ly destroyed" (in magna parte destructis). 

Castelluccio Valmaggi ore (province of Foggia) 
The c_athedral and a large number of houses collapsed. Castelluccio Valmaggiore was 
a town of 165 hearths (estimated population: 825), and there were 6 victims (0.7o/r-'). 
The source is Manetti's treatise: ~Castelluccio was halfreduced to ruins. Its cathedral 
collapsed, but only six people ,vere killed". 

Castellucium semirutum cathedralem basilicam suam collapsam cum sex tantummodo 
mortuis recognovit. 

Civitanova dcl Sannio (province oflsernia) 
There were some collapses and some buildings were badly damaged, while others suf 
fered only slight damage. Civitanova del Sannio was a village of 67 hearths (estimat
ed population: 335), and there were 3 victims (0.8%). The sources are Manetti's irca
tise and Pierozzi's chronicle. According to Manetti: "Civitanova was partly reduced to 
ruins and partly damaged only slightly, and there were only three victims. 

Civitas cognomento Nova, partim vastata, partim parumper lesa, tres duntaxat 
personas occidit. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle, Civitanova (Civitas nova) is included amongst places which 
''have been completely laid waste by these earthquakes. In some cases there were vic
tims, though perhaps not many, and in others I have not seen any number mentioned". 

in totum desolate sunt ex dictis terrenwtibus. Et in aliquibus earum mortui sunt aliqui 
licet pauci, de aliis non vidi numerum designatum. 

Fondi (province of Latina) 
Most of the fortress was damaged. The sources are a letter and a report dating to 
December 1456 and January 1457, and Astesano's poem. The letter sent from Naples 
on 14 December 1456 was written by the Florentine merchant Paolo Rucellai to his 
brother Giovanni: "This disaster even reached L'Aquila by way of Abruzzo, and in 
Apulia it reached Trani and Barletta, and it spread from Rome to Fondi". 

Questa accidente e stato per insino all'Aquila per la via d'Abruzi, e in Puglia insimJ a 
Trani e Barletta, e di verso Roma fino a Fondi. 

cl 

i ,, 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi- i 

nal Prospero Colonna: "At Fondi most of the fortress has been damaged". • ! • 

Funda guasta la rocha in maior parte. 

Fr an co Ii s e (province of Caserta) } 
There was quite a lot of damage. The source is the letter sent from Naples on 8 
December 1456 by the Florentine merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "At 
la Torre and Francolise the earthquake has done a great deal of damage". 

la Torre e Francolise fatto danno assai. 

La Torre and Francolise were not two separate places but a single locality knmvn as 
Torre di Francolise at the time of the earthquake. 

Ni#114fflk1&ikf:-WM-n:%4bW¥ N~J&{§ I$ i 



Luce r a (province of Foggia) 
The castle and the church of S.Domenico collapsed, as ,vell as about three hundred 
houses. There were no victims. The sources are two letters and two reports dating to 
December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's treatise, Pierozzi's chronicle and 
Astesano's poem. The first letter sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456 was written by 
Ercole d'Este to his brnther Borsa: "Nocera [Lucera] di Puglia lies half in ruins". 

Nucera de Puglia la medietate per term. 

The second letter sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456 to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga 
was written by the Mantuan ambassador: "the earthquake has caused serious damage 
at Nocera rLucera], and most of the old fortress - a strong building - has collapsed, 
as we11 as the church of S.Domenico; but the rest of the houses in the town have sur
vived, though they have been so badly shaken that they seem about to collapse at any 
moment". 

Ha butatu grando danno in la Nocera, e per mazor parte e ruinato el castello antiquo, 
forte edificio, et la chiesa de Sancto Dominico; ma il resto delle case della citta sono 
rirnaste, e cosi quassate che pare ogni hara dover cadere. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
_____________ Milanese_ ambassador Antonio .. <la ___ T:i:ezzo __ to . .dJJ k.e Francesco Sforza: ".At __ Noccrn. _ 

[Luceral, the castle has collapsed, as well as a large part of the town walls and the 
buildings inside, and many people have been killed". 

A Nocera caschato el castello, una grande parte del muro dela cita el casamento dentro 
et morte molte gente. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardina1 Prospero Colonna: "Alife [ .. . ],.Nocera [LuceraJ [ ... ] some have been destroyed 
and others arc largely in ruins". 

Aliphe [ .. .],Nocera[. .. ] chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

According to Manetti: "The fortress at Lucera, or Nocera(. .. ] completely collapsed, and 
about three hundred houses in the town also collapsed; and yet in spite of this serious 
and widespread disaster, no-one was killed (you would scarcely believe it, but it is 
absolutc1y true)". 

Nam Lucerie vel Nucerie [ .. .] arx tota funditus ruit, et trecente circiter opidi domus 
ceciderunt, et tamen nemo in tanta et tam ingenti ruina, quis credere posset, quanquarn 
verissimus sit, extinctus est. 

Picrozzi records: "In the regions of Ca pitana ta and Apulia, the castle or fortress of Nocera 
has collapsed, and 300 houses are in ruins, but the number of victims is not known". 

In regione autem Capitenate et Apuliae, Nucerie cecidit arx seu fortalitium et domorurn 
civitatis numerus trecentenarius ruentium; numerus autem inde defunctorum ignotus. 

Naples 

The city suffered massive and extensive damage, in valving the total collapse of about 60 
houses and palazzi. More than 400 dwellings either partially collapsed or were so badly 
damaged as to become uninhabitable; and there were altogether about 100 victims. 
Thanks to the very large number of sources, we have.a detailed knowledge of effects on 
many secular and church buildings in the city and its immediate surroundings. 

Secular buildings: 
• Castel Capuano: so badly damaged that it became uninhabitable. 
• Castel S.Elmo: its towers collapsed, and large cracks appeared in its walls. Part of 689 
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the building collapsed, and the rest was badly damaged. Eight people were killed . , 
a number badly injured. ' ¾d" 
• Castel Nuovo (Maschio Anbrioino): five merlons fell from one of its towers. Ther :} 
slight damage inside, and the church was damaged. e Was r:. 
• Pala~zo of the capitano of the city: completely collapsed and a number of Peo 

1 
• ·• 

were killed. • P e 
• Palazzo of Leonello Ciciniello: this fairly new building completely collapsed, killin 

. several people. g , 
• Palazzo of Sanseverino (now the late 16th century church of Gesu Nuovo): had] < 
damaged. Y 

Churches: 
• S.Agostino della Zecca: the naves collapsed, the choir was damaged, and the rest of 
the building was so badly damaged that it could no longer be used. ·· · 
• S.Arpino: most of it was badly damaged. Half the boll-tower collapsed and the rest :> 
was damaged. • 
• S.Chiara (church and monastery): very seriously damaged; part of tho cloister ceiling • •. 
collapsed. · · ·. ·• 
• S.Domenico: badly damaged, especially the roof and upper part of the fa~ade. 
• S.Eligio: the bell-tower collapsed. 
• S.Giorgio: badly damaged. 
• S.Giovanni Maggiore: one of the worst affected buildings. It almost completely col
lapsed: only the tribune of the high altar remained standing. 
• S.Lorenzo (church and convent): the church was damaged, the convent dormitory and 
living quarters partly collapsed and partly suffered serious damage. 
• S.Maria del Carmine: severely damaged. 
• S.Maria Incoronata: damaged. 
• S.Maria Maggiore: one of the worst affected buildings: it completely collapsed. 
• S.Maria la Nova: seriously damaged. 
• S.Martino (church and Carthusian monastery): the monks' cells and the cloister ceil
ings were badly damaged; and the ceilings and walls of the church were also damaged. 
• Monteoliveto (church and monastery): part of the monastery roof collapsed; the ceil
ings and walls of the church were damaged. 
• S.Pietro a Maiella: damaged. 
• S.Pietro Martire: the roof collapsed; many parts of the building were damaged, and 
the bell-tower collapsed. 
• Ss.Severino e Sossio: severely damaged. 
• Church of the Vescovado (bishop's palazzo ): the roof, bell-tower and part of the walls 
collapsed, killing five priests. Two towers opposite the building were badly damaged. 

Naples is the city for which we have the most detailed descriptions of earthquake 
effects. The sources are: 18 letters and two reports, written between 6 December 1456 
and 31 March 1457, a document in a register of accounting records, three Notulae in 
the margins of codices, 19 contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. Of this large 
number of sources, we set out below the text of the most significant, including, in par
ticular, the letters which dwell on the effects on city buildings. 
A letter was sent from Naples on 6 December 1456 to duke Francesco Sforza by the 
Milanese ambassador, Antonio da Trezzo: ''At about the second hour, last Saturday 
night [4 December], as Sunday [5 December] approached, there was the mm,t powerful 
earthquake that anyone can recall having heard or seen. It lasted as long as it takes 
to recite the In principio erat verbum one and a half times. A very 6rrcat number of 
houses throughout this city [Naples·! have been reduced to ruins, and the ruins are such 
as to have blocked many streets and made them impassable.· And there are very few 
houses, if any, which are not either partly in ruins or with their walls split open. They 
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• found about a hundred people were killed [ .. . ]. The tower of Castel S.Elmo collapsed 
and the walls split open, and eight people were killed there. The dwellings at Castel 
Capuano are so badly damaged that they are uninhabitable; and the duchess with her 
children and family fled from there, and have no intention of ever returning; and her 
ladyship told me that the danger was so serious that she fears some people may have 
been killed: someone will be sent to collect her belongings. Today I accompanied her 
ladyship to see the house at S.Maria Incoronata, where her ladyship intended to take 
up residence, but we found that the walls and ceilings were all split open and in dan
ger of collapse, so we left at once without pausing. The church of S.Giovanni Maggiore 
is completely in ruins, and so is a large part of the archbishop's palace: S.Domcnico has 
been so badly damaged that it will take more than 10,000 ducats to repair it. 
s.Agostino, S.Lorenzo, S.Pietro Martire, S.Chiara, S.Severino and many other church
es have been very badly damaged. And the city is in such a state of fear that most peo
ple have taken to lodging outside in the open [ ... ]; and those who have stayed in the 
dty have not dared to go to bed". . 

Sabbato passato de nocte circa le dece hare venendo la dornenica fo qua el magiore 
terremato che mai persona se recorda hauere audito ne veduta, el quale duro per tanto 
spatio de hara quanta se dices8e una volta et meza lo "In principio erat verbum". 
Sanna ruynate molte et molte case per tuta questa cita et in talle modo ruynate che 
hanno chiuse molte vie per le quale non se po passare, et niuna o bene poche case sonno 
che non siano in parte ruynate o le mura aperte. Se trovono morte circa cento persone • 
[. . .].Latorre de CastelloSancto Heremo e caduta et apertose le mura et morti persone 
octo. Li casamenti de Castel Capuano sonno guasti per forma che non se po abitare, 
fora del quale a furia separtete quella nocte la illustrissima madama duchessa cum li 
figlioli et tuta la famiglia, per modo che non intende piu ritornarli, et me ha dicta la 
signoria sua che cosi pericolosamente stanno le case che dubita perirano qualche 
persone se mandara a cavare la roba sua. Hogi andai cum la signoria sua per vedere 
la casa de la Incoronata, ne la qualc sua .c;ignoria se voleua redure ad habitare, et 
havemo trovato che ha le mura et le volte tute aperte et minaciare ruyna in modo che 

• senza fermarseli ritornassemo fora bene presto. La chiesa di San Zohanne Maiore e 
in tuto ruynata et cosi una grande parte de lo arcivescovato. }Janeta Domenico ha 
havuto tanta ruyna et cum Xm [10,000] ducati non se aconciara. Sando Augustina, 
Sancto Lorenzo, Sancto Pedro martire, Sancta Clara, Sancto Severino . et molt'altre 
chiesie hanno recevuto grandiM;imo danno. Et e in tanto tremore questa cita che la 
mazore parte sonno alogiate fuora alla fores ta [ .. .] e chi e stato in la cita non s'e 
asecuratu de metersi a lecto. 

A letter was Rent from Naples on 7 December 1456 by the Sienese ambassador, Bindo 
Bindi, to the authorities of the Sienese Republic : "My lords, on 4 of this month 
lDeccmber I, after the 11th hour had struck, there was an earthquake, which lasted for 
a tenth of an hour or more, and it was so powerful that the whole of this city is in ruins, 
its churches being the worst affected. S.AgoRtino [ .. . ] can be described as a total ruin, 
because both naves collapsed from ceiling to foundations, and what is· left is so split 
open and shaken that no-one dares go inside it, nor do the friars dare hold services. 
Similarly, at S.Pietro Martire, the whole roof has been destroyed, with the result that 
all the streets are impassable. Only the walls are left standing, and the experts say 
that they are bound to give way: It was a noble and beautiful church. • S.Giovanni 
Maggiore is also completely in ruillR; S.Lorcnzo has almost completely collapsed; 
S.Maria Maggiore is entirely in ruins; S.Domcnico is split open and shattered; and 
S.Severino lies all in ruins; and all these were large and beautiful churches. Much of 
the walls at S.Chiara, too, is in ruins[ ... ], and the bell-tower of S.Eligio has collapsed. 
But the most amazing thing of all is the collapse of the bell-tower of S.Arpino [ .. . ].The 
same thing has happened to the bell-tower at the bishop's palace, where some priests 69 
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were _killed. Many othe'. parish chu:ches have .been so damaged and split wide OJJel 
that 1t would take son_ie time to describe all the details. Castel S.Elmo 1s also in :ruins. ·} i 
Only five people surV1ved there, and some of these have leg or head or other injurie 'if! 
Innumerable palazzi and other large buildings are in ruins, with the result that yo: •. iq 
cannot pass by for the great quantity of collapsed masonry. The buildings which . A 
remain standing are all damaged and split open, and indeed there are very few which •• i 
have not suffered partial collapse; and the most amazing thing is that a newly built ····•.~: .... 

1
!1 

. palazzo belonging to Leonello, brother of Bofardo Ciciniello, is left without one stone 
standing upon another; and he [ ... ] has been found dead with his lady and four slave ·: t • 
women and the others who were in the building. The palazzo of the capitano of the / I 
city has also been destroyed, and a great many people were killed there, including . , 
wives and children. It was a noble and new building. A third of the crown of the first ., 
tower of Castel Nuovo has astoundingly collapsed. I have seen al1 these things with . l 
my own eyes. [ ... ]: Oh, my lords, anyone who did not experience the loud screams, the 
weeping, and the great laments and shouting of the men, women and children, who 
came naked out of their houses at night, with their children on their shoulders to save 
them, and as yet without news of their dead brothers, sisters and brothers and sisters
in-law, would be quite unable to describe what happened in speech or writing. [ .. . ]The 
water in the wells and cisterns in. Naples was so distul'bed that it spilled out. [. .. I I, 
alas, with all my family, was so overcome with sleep and threatened by the waters, that 
I was obliged to return to my dwelling, since I had nowhere else to g·o. l. .. ]. Just think 
that of all the bells in this town there arc only seven capable of ringing". 

Signori rnei, a di 4 de questo, sonate le XI hare, vene uno terremoto, el quale duro per 
spacio de uno decimo d'hora et forse piu, et fo sl grande che tutta questa terra e ruynata, 
principalmente commenzando ali templi de Dio: Sancto Augustina [ ... ] se po dire tutta 
essere ruynata_, perche tutte dne lP ncwate dele volte funditus cascorono, et quello che e 
remasto e apperto et conquassato in forma che nissuno ardisse andarvi dentro, ne frati 
ad celebrare. Similiter Sancto Petro Martire tutto lo tecto ruynato in forma che da 
niuno canto per le strate se po andare, sono remaste solamente le mura, le quale secondo 
quelli che intendeno non possono durare: era una nobile et bella chiesin. Sim.ililer 
Sancto Zohanne lvlazore tutto ruyna.to. Similiter Sando Laurenzo quasi tutto a terra. 
Similiter Sancta Maria Mazore tutta ruynata et similiter Sancto Domenico tutto aperto 
et fracassato. Similiter Sancto Severino tutto a terra; li quali templi erano gra.ndi et 
helli. Similiter Sancta Chiara: in piu pa.rte de quelle rnuraglie fu grandissima ruyna 
[. . .]. Et ruynato el campanile de Sancto Alo [S.Eligio]; ma quello che p iu e da 
marauigliare la ruyna del campanile de Sancto Arpino[. . .]. Similiter lo campanile delo 
Episcopo, dove sono morti certi preti. Molte altre chiesie parochiale tute aperte et · 
commosse, dele quale longo saria scrivere particolarrnente. Ruynato castello Sancto 
Heremo, dove non camparono se non dnque persone, de le quale chi ha rotto le gamhe et 
chi la testa et chi e guasto. Ruynati funditus infiniti palazi et casamenti in forma che 
per le strate non se po piu andare, ne passare per lo repieno dele mura; quelle che sono 
remaste in piede sono tutte aperte et commosse, et veramente pochissime ce ne sono che 
in qualche parte non siano cascate; et, che e piit da meravigliarse, che uno palcrzo 
novamen.te edificato, el quale era de domino Leonello, fratello de domino Bofardo 
Cicinello, none remar;ta petra sopra pietra, el quale f. .. J trovato mortu con la donna. sua 
cum quatro schiaue et con chi era dentro. Similiter el palazo del capitaneo clela terra 
tutto • ru.ynato, dove grandissima quantita de gente mori., et mogliere et jiglioli, 
casamento nobile et nova. Cascato el terzo dela corona dela prima torre de Castelnouo, 
che pare uno miraculo a dirlo; le quale tutte case ho veduto con li ochii mei. L .. . 7 o si{{nori 
mei, ch(i) haoesse veduti li grandissimi stridi et lacrimabili pianti et grandi Lam.en.ti el 
vocif'eratione deli homini, donne et fanciu.li, li quali ussiuano la. nocte fuora dr:,!2 case 
nudi con loro figlioli in collo per campare la vita, non sappendo ancora de lorn /mtelh, 
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•• sorelle et cognati morti, saria impossibile cum penna scriverlo o con lingua nararlo. [. . .] 
I)aque de' pozi e de le cisterne sono in Napoli, era si grande la tempesta gli era dentro, 
che spingeua l'aqua de fuora. [. . .] io povereto che cum tutta la mia familia, uinto dal 
somno et dale aque, fo constrecto, non hauendo receto, retornarmene al'albergo. [ ... ] 
Considerate che de quante campane ha questa terra sono solo septe che possono sonare. 

A letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to his broth
er Filippo: "I can tell you that the castle of S.Elmo has been so badly shaken that you 
could say the whole of it is in ruins, since most of the towers have collapsed, and you 
cannot identify what is left because there is so little, and it is shattered and in ruins; 
and part of the inside of the building has collapsed and part has been badly damaged 
[ .. .l and eight people were killed there, and the survivors were so badly injured that 
they are in a critical condition. Furthermore, the monastery building of the 
Carthusian monastery of S.Martino has suffered serious damage to the monks' cells 
and cloister ceilings; and in the body of the church the earthquake has produced cracks 
in both the walls and ceilings. When I entered the city, I gazed upon the destruction 
[ ... ], and beginning with S.Maria la Nova, which is close to the city walls, I can tell you 
that the building is in danger of col1apse, and its walls are cracked in various places; 
the same is true of S.Chiara, and in addition, part of the cloister ceiling has coll~psed. 
The bell-tower of the church of S.Pietro has collapsed; the church of S.Domenico has 
been damaged; the church opposite S.Maria is in ruins; S.Lorenzo has been damaged; 
at S.Arpino, the bell-tower and most of the church have collapsed; all I need say of 
S.Agostino is that one of the church naves has been badly damaged, and what remains 
ofit is leaning at an angle; the bel11ower of S.Eligio, and at the fortress, a piece of the 
chimney wall on the city wall side has fallen down. [ ... ]. Nor must I leave out 
S.Giovanni Maggiore, for I can tell you that it lies completely in ruins. I shall not go 
on to give you details about private buildings, but I can tell you that the earthquake 
has reduced many houses to ruins in many parts of the city, and many otherR are dam
aged at the corners, and many more are leaning at such an angle that one can truly say 
that the visible damage is incalculable and incapabh, of repair. And since this shock 
was sudden and occurred at night, there were many victims. More than one hundred 
people are thought to have been killed. [ ... J After that first great [earthquake] there 
were two more which were so small that they did no damage [ ... ]. "Yesterday evening 
[7 December] at the 5th hour there \Vas another !earthquake], but it was small". 

dico che dal chastello di Sancto Erma e stato fracaxato in modo che ssi puo dire che 
ongni cosa ui sia rouinato, perche la magiore parte delle torri sono cadute, e di quel che 
vi resta non si puo fare canto, perche e poco e fracaxato et in ruina, e dentro tutto le 
edificio e parte chaschato e parte frachaxato [ .. .] e 'nmorivi otto persone, e i campati sono 
romasi st feriti che non sono sanza pericolo di morte. Di po( lo edificio del manisterio 
di Ciertosa, che xi chiama Sancto Martino, a ricevuto danno axai colle magiore parte 
delle cielle di que' monaci e nelle volte de' chiostri; e il corppo della chiesa a fatti piu peli 
e nelle mura e nelle volte. Hora intrando nelle terre, riza l'ochio a questo fracaxo [. . .], 
e faciendo principio da Sancta Maria della Nuova, che e in sulle mura, dicho che il detto 
e pericolato, e lle mura in pii:t luoghi pelate; di Sancta Chiara posso dire que'l medesimo, 
e ssogiungho che parte delle volte del chiostro sono chadute; il campanile della chiesa di 
Sancto Fiero e ito in terra; la chiesa di Sancto Domenico a ricevuto danno; una chiesa 
che e dirinpetto a Sancta Maria e rovinata; Sancto Lorenzo aricevuto danno; Sancto 
Arpino caschato il chanpanile colla magiore parle della chiesa; di Sancto Agostino non 
ti dico altro se nonne che una dele navi della chiesa e fracaxata e il resto di quella nave 
e tutto inchlinato; il campanile di Sancto Loe il forte chaschato uno pezo del muro del 
chamino dalla banda delle mura. L ... J Di Sancto Giouanni Maiore, che io no uoglio che 
rimanghi a drieto, ti posso dire che sia tutto per terra. Per non menare in piit 
partichularita di edifici privati, ti significo che gli a ruinate molte case in piil luoghi 
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della terra, e molte altre n'a schantonate en multe altre inchlinate, in modo che ssi PU ' 

dire con verita ch'el danno fatto che ssi veda sia inistimabile e. inreparabile. E perch~ 
q(ue)sto enpito fu subitano e di notte, venne avere morti molta gente. Stimasi ch'el 
numero paxi ciento [ .. .}. Dopo quel primo st grande, ne venne due altri si piccoli che non 
anno fatto danno alchuno. [. .. ] Jer sera alle . V o ne uene un altro, ma picolo. 

A letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to the 
Florentine Signoria: "The damage which the earthquake has done in and outside the 
city [Naples] is so great and extensive that it surely cannot be measured orrepaired f ... ] 
I will make mention of the principal damage, starting with churches, for they are large 
buildings and so have suffered greater damage than palazzi and the homes of the laity. 
And in this part of the letter I have to say, in true and overall conclusion, that there is 
no church or monastery [ ... J \.Vhich has not suffered terrible damage, and their roofs are 
almost entirely in ruins. And the following is intended to provide you with some rele
vant information: the church of the Carmine, S.Agostino and S.Francesco (which is 
divided into three monasteries, namely S.Chiara, S.Maria la Nova and S.Lorenzo); 
S.Pietro Martire and the Bishop's Palace; and the parish chu:rches of S.Giovanni 
Maggiore, S.Pietro a Maiella, S.Arpino and S.Lorenzo, and all the other similar ones as 
well. The substantial damage they suffered in this disaster was in proportion to their 
size and the size of the place concerned. Thus some churches have been completely 
reduced to ruins, in some the cloister ceilings have collapsed, and in others parts of the 
nave have collapsed. At most churches the bell-towers have collapsed, their walls have 
partly collapsed, and the rest is leaning at an angle and cracked, and those which have 
suffered less damage have lost the roofs of the dormitories or of the churches them-
selves, or else the roofs are badly damaged. Palazzi and private houses have also suf
fered a great deal of damage of various kinds, depending on the quality of the buildings 
and their situation, for some arc completely ruined, some have their interior in ruins, 
and in some the walls have partly collapsed, and what is left leans at an angle, and this 
is much more frequent in tall dwellings than in low ones. And it is estimated that 
about 100 people have been killed in this great disaster. That i.s what happened inside 
the city. Outside the city, but nearby, it struck the monastery of Monteoliveto and that 
of the Carthusians, which stands high above the city, above the castle of S.Elmo, which 
is almost completely in ruins. It did very great damage in the above monasteries.[ .. .]. 
then on Sunday [5 December] there were two more small lcarthquakesJ which, thank 
God, did no damage". 

El danno, ch'egli c1, f'atto nella ciptta e di fuori, e si, grandee ssi; innumerabile, che sanw 
dubbio egli e innistimabile e inriparabile [. .. ]faro menzione de' piu prencipali, f'acciendo 
principio dalle chiese, le quali per l'essere maggiori hedificii, anno ricievutu maggiore 
danno ch'e' pa1azzi e lle chase de' secolari. Et in questa parte dicho, per conclusione uera 
e universale, che non e chiesa ,ie rnunistero [. . .} che non sia suto mirabilrnente offeso, e' 
tetti quasi sono rouinati affacto. E per darvi qu.alche notitia, insignificho: la chiesa del 
Charmino, Santo Aghustino, San Fmncescho (che e distinta in tre munisteri, cioe Santa 
Chiara, Santa Maria della Nuova, San Lorenzo); San Piero Martire, Epischopio; et delle 
terre parrocch,:ali San Giovanni Maggiore, San Piero ad Marelle, Santo Arpino, Santo 
Lorenzo, et chosz tutte l'altre simili. Di questo fragiello anno ricevuto uero dunno 
sechondo la grandezza degli edifici e sechondo la wandezza del luogho. Pero che c'e di 
quelle che ssono ruvinate da' fondamenti, e alcune cie ne sono che ssono chaschale Le volte 
de' chiostri, e altre che ssono chaschate parte delle naui. · Delle chiese e lla maggiore parte 
cogli cam.panili in terra e parte delle mura chaschate e i· resto inclinate e pelate el chi n'a 
auuto minore danno e col tetto de' dormentori o delle chiese • scope,;to e frachassato. l 
palazzi e lle chase de' secolari n 'anno rir:euuto anrnra danno assai e varii, secondo la 
qualita degli edificii e' siti de' lu.oghi, perche alchune cie ne sono frachassate a/afto, altre 
rovinate di dentro, alcuna chaschata parte deile mura e il resto inchnate; e queste suno 
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•n numero assai piu inverso le abitazioni alte che in verso le basse. E in questo st grande 
frachasso ci ~i sti:"it:i: ~ien~ morti circ~a di p_ersone !00. E qu:sto e stato den~ro.. Nelle 
terre di fuon, qui memo, a percosso il mun/.Stero di Monte Ulweto e quello di Ciertosa, 
ch'e alto sopra la terra, sopra al chastello di Sant'Eremo, il quale e quasi rovinato affatto. 
Ne' predetti munisteroi a fatto danni assai. [. . .] di poi la domenicha ne venne due altri 
piccoli, che grazia di Dia niuno danno feciono. 

A letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by the Florentine merchant Paolo 
Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: 'We were asleep, and all woke up in great fright, and 
prayed for God's mercy, and by his grace our home was not damaged at all and we are 
all well. When day came, we went outside and found some incredible things, as you 
shall hear. The church of S.Giovanni Maggiore [ ... ] with its three naves, the two side 
ones with thei.r ceilings and columns, and the central nave with its roof, has complete
ly collapsed; only the tribune of the high altar is left in the middle. The church of 
s.Maria Maggiore (a smaller building) has completely collapsed. Two towers opposite 
the bishop's palace have half collapsed, in spite of their immense thickness. One of 
them contained the head of St.Januarius, and a glass phial of the saint's blood was 
found in the ruins without a mark on it. The bell-tower of S.Arpino, built of brick (its 
walls more than two braccia thick), has split open and half of it has collapsed. The 
church of S.Agostino, which has three naves [. .. ] lies partly in ruins, being wrecked 
right down to tomb level, and the choir is in ruins. The church of S.Domenico is split 
open and the front part is ·damaged [ ... ].At the church of S.Pietro Martire, the upper 
roof has completely col1apsed and the body of the church has split open in a number of 
places. The church of S.Lorenzo has not been badly damaged, but the dormitory and 
interior living quarters are split open and in ruins. The church of S.Chiara is split 
open at a number of points, and part of the cloister is in n1ins. The church of S.Maria 
Incoronata is split open at a number of points. And to conclude, all those churches in 
the city which re.me in st>mrling ere. split open flnrl in dflnger of collapse, Many hous
es have completely collapsed, most of the old Mint has collapsed, the home of the 
Capitano of the city completely collapsed, killing his brother and two of his children, 
the home of messer Lionetto Cicinello has completely collapsed, killing him and his wife 
and three children, and many other houses have been completely destroyed, with a 
great many victims. About five mer lons have fallen off one of the central towers of the 
Castel Nuovo; inside, there are some cracks, and the church inside has been split right 
open.- The castle of S.Elmo has been razed to the ground, killing eight people - such 
a thing has never been seen before; it had two towers whose walls were six or more 
braccia thick. The city could not have suffered worse damage; all the houses which did 
not collapse were split open and damaged, and about a hundred people have been 
killed. [ ... J Churches and tall buildings suffered groa tcr damage than low buildings and 
houses. The Carthusian monastery and that of Monteoliveto have similarly suffered 
very serious damage". 

Dormendo, cun gran paura ci destamo tutti e raccomandamoci a Dia, e per sua grazia 
la chasa nostra non a ricievuto inpedimento alcuna e tutti siamo sani. Fatto-giorno 
uscimo fuora, dove trovamo chasi incredibili, come intenderete. La chiesa di Santo 
Ianni maggiore [. . .]con tre navi, le due dallato in volta e in colonne quella di mezzo a 
tetto, rovinata fino a' fondamenti; solo v'e restato in mezo la trebuna dello altare 
maggiore. La chiesa di Santa Maria Maggiore (non era st grande) rovinata fina a' 
fondamenti. Due torri dinanzi al Vescovado, di maravigliosa grossezza, rovinate fin.a al 
mezzo; in urw d'esse era la testa di Santo Gienaro, e una anpolla di vetru con sangue di 
detto santo trovata sotto e' sassi sanza alcuna macola. Lo champanile di Santo Arpino 
murato di mattoni (mura grosse piu che due braccia) aperta e chascato fina al mezo. La 
chiesa di Santo Agustino, con tre navi, una delle due dal lato ch'era in volta la maggiore 
parte per terra e sfondata fin.a alle sepolture, e 'l corn tutto guasto. La chiesa di Santo 
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Dommicho tutlo operta, e lo pane dinanzi ispicchata e mta cosi. La chiesa di Sa ··1 
Fiero .martire, ~l tett~ di sopra tutt~ c~~schato e il corpo de!la r:hiesa aperto in mol~ ·\I '. 
luoghi. La chiesa di Sa lLorenzo a ricieuuto pocho danno, il dormentoro e abitazion. :}';; ; 
dentro tutte aperte e disf'atte. La chiesa di Santa Chiara aperta in molti luoghi e ,~ ,Ji 
chiostro rovinato una parte. La chiesa della Incoronata aperta in molti luoghi. Et {! • 
conchiudendo, quante chiese a questa terra, che sieno restate in pie, sono tutte aperte e 
pericolate. Sano chadute molte chase fino a' fondamenti, fra ll'altre la Zeccha vecchia :/;; • 
chaduta la maggiore parte, la chasa del Chapitano della terra chaduta fino a' . 9\

1 
• 

fondamenti e mortovi il suo fratello e due figliuoli, la casa di messere Lionetto Cicinello 
chaduta fino a' fondamenti e mortovi lui e lla moglie e tre figlhwli, molte altre chase •. I · 
rovinate fino a' fondamenti, e quale un palcho e quale due, dove e morta nwlta giente. fr; 
Il chastello nuovo, d'una delle torri di mezo chaschato circha 5 merli; dentro a latte 
alcune apriture, e la chiesa dentro tutta aperta. Il chastello di Sant'Ermo, rovinato e 
macinato fino a' fondamenti, mortoui 8 huomini, che mai si vide simile cosa; eranui due 
torri colle mura grosse braccia sei o piu. Questa terra a ricievuto si gran danno quanto . 
f'usse possibile; tutte le chase, che no'!' sono chaschate, sono restate aperte e intenebrate, 
ecci morto circha a 100 persone. [. .. ]Anno ricievuto maggior dunno le chiese e gli edificii 
alti che gli edificii e chase basse. La Ciertosa e 'l munistero di .Monte Uliveto per lo 
simile anno ricievuto grandissimo danno. 

A letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Filippo Strozzi,. a banker, to his 
mother Alessandra: "By the grace of God, v,rc have suffered little harm, apart from 
fright, but that was so great that I shall feel its effect for s_ome time. A good deal of 
the roof collapsed above the floor where I have my bedroom: I thought the floor ,vould 
come down, and I could see no way of avoiding the danger. I threw myscl f out of bed 
on to the floor, pushed aside a chest and thrust myself underneath it, staying there 
until the whole thing was over. Then I went outside with the others who were in the 
house; and so I slept in a galley for two nights. The really unpleasant thing is to see 
the wretched state of the city. All its twenty churches are in danger of collapse. Some 
have been split wide open, some have their bell-towers in ruins, in others many chapels 
have been destroyed and in others part of the church itself; and there are t,vo which 
have been razed to the ground, namely S.Maria Maggiore and S.Giovanni Maggiore. 
The friars' quarters are partly in ruins and partly split open so badly that it would be 
very dangerous to live in them. Sixty houses lie completely in ruins, sometimes singly, 
sometimes in twos or threes; and more than four hundred have been reduced to an 
uninhabitable state: some of these are in ruins and others have been split open like 
pomegranates [ ... ]. About fifty people have been killed, and many others have been 
injured by being struck or crushed. [ ... ] God has been very merciful, for those earth
quakes which followed were of little account, since they were smal1". 

Noi, per grazia di Dio, da paura in fuori, poco allro danno abbiano ricevuto; ma quella 
fu tale, che n'aro per buon pezzo. Sopra il palco di camera mia rovino una buona parte 
del tetto: aedettimi il pa.lea ne venissi gi11, e non vedevo allo scampo nessuno rimedio. 
Gitta'mi a term de! letto, e scostai una cassa, e ficcamivi sotto; e ui stetti tanto che la cosa 
fu posata. Poi con li altri di co.sa n'andammo fuori; e cos'i ho dormito due notte in galea. 
La scura cosa ea vedere quef!ta misera terra. Di venti chiese da fanie conto, che ci sono, 
lutte sono pericolate; quale tutt'aperte, quale rovinati e campanili, e quale molte 
cappelle, e quale parte delta chiesa; e due ce ne sono che insino a e fondamenti ne sono 
venute in terra; cioe, Santa Maria Maggiore e Santo Giovanni lVl.a!{giore. Li abituri de' 
frati, quali rouinati e quali aperti in modo che non si potranno abitare sanza 
grandissimo pericolo. Da sessanta case rovinate sino a' fondamenti, doue una e do>Je 
due e dove tre insieme; e piit, che quattrocento eke stanno in modo da non le polere pil't 
ahitare: di quale e rovinato una parte, e l'altra aperta tuttacome melcrgrana {. .. 7. Sonci 
morte circa di cinquanta persone, e molti altri ci sono malati eke hanno riceuJo culpi P 
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strette. [ .. .] Iddio ci ha fatto grandissimagrazia, che da poi ne sono venuti alcuni da non 
ne fare canto, si sono suti piccoli. 

In the letter of 22 December 1456, sent from Naples to duke Francesco Sforza, the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezza refers to a shock which had been felt the pre
vious night: ''After the strong earthquake [5 December], it was felt again almost every 

. night, and again last night [21-22 December], but not so strongly as to cause a house 
to col1apse". • 

Dapoi che'l terremoto grande fu, quasi ogni nocte s'e sentito et etiam questa nocte 
passata, ma non de talle natura che habia facto ruynare una casa. 

In the letter of 9 January 1457, sent from Naples to the authorities of the Sienese 
Republic, the ambassador Luca Amadei refers to a shock which had been felt the pre
vious night: "from these terrible dangers caused by the earthquakes which are occur
ring day and night; there was one last night [that of 8-9 January] [ ... ] but it did not do 
a great deal of damage". • • 

da questi inestim.abili pericholi per li tremuoti che ogni giorno e notte ci sonno; e quissta 
notte [. . .} n'abiamo auuto uno, il quale non a pero fatto molto danno. 

In the letter of 14 January 1457, sent from Naples to Cicco Simonetta secretary to the 
duke of Milan, Pier Candido Decembrio tells of a strong earthquake on 30 December: 
. Then here [at Naples] on 30 of last month [December] there was a considerable earth~ 
quake, but very unlike the first[. . .], though it made me take to my heels with other 
groups of people [ .. .] this city of Naples is at present like a wood at the top of a moun
tain, where you can only see rocks and trees, for here you can only see piles of stones 
and ruins; all the rest is shored up crosswise, with the result that you cannot see along 

fig. 123 The letter from the Florentine banker Filippo Strozzi to his mother Alessandra, written 
in Naples on 8 December i456. Strozzi wrote this letter ,vhen he was able to regain access to his 
damaged home, having spent. two nights in the open air, as he himself point8 out (Archivio di 

• Stato, FloreTJcc, Carte Strozziane, T, 325, fol.83). .697 
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the streets, and every day there is grave danger when houses are demolished for fea • ::J 
that they might collapse [ .. .]. Castel S.Elmo is in ruins; the Charterhous.e is full 
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cracks; and almost all the churches in the city are in a precarious state. f: ; 

Qui depoi a iouedi a XXX del mese passato fu alquanto de terrimoto, ma molto dissimile 
dal primo [. . .] pur non fu che non mi facesse correre molto bene con gli altre brigate. L.J 
questa citade de Napoli al presente e in forma d'una silva in cima d'un monte, onde non 
si vede se non petre et arberi, cosst qui non si vede se non cumuli di petrete et de ruine· 
tuto el resto e apontilato in croce, in nwdo che non possite guardareper le vie, e ogni dl 
cum gran periculo se giteno le case a terra per sbassarle, dubitando non faciano ruin.a, 
come farano tati-dem perche sono tute tromentate. El castello Sancto Heremo destructo · 
la Certosa tu.ta crepata; le chiese dela citate quasi tute in pirenghelli. ' 

The author of a report written at Naples, very probably in February 1457, was Goro di 
Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "at the church of the bishop's palace in Naples, the 
whole roof was destroyed and part of the walls; the church of S.Maria del Carmine 
beside the city walls, was also badly damaged; the church of S.Pietro inside the city wa~ 
badly damaged; and all of the following were completely laid waste and reduced to 
ruins: the church of S.Domenico inside Naples; the church of S.Pietro Mai·tire in 
Naples; the church of S.Agata [probably S.Agostino], where there is a monastery; the 
very large monastery of S.Chiara, with its splendid walls; the church of S.Francesco in 
Naples [probably S.Lorenzo]; the church of S.Giorgio in N aplcs; the fortress of S.Elmo, 
outside Naples, but close to the city walls; the church of the Carthusian monastery out
side Naples, on the hill beside the walls; the church ofMonteoliveto, outside Naples, but 
close to the walls; the house of the Sanseverino family, and many other great houses in 
Naples. The whole city was shored up, and more than 150 people died there that night 
in the earthquake, many of the victims remaining buried in the masonry for more than 
two months before they could be found". 

la chiesa del Veschovado di Napoli rovino tutto il tetto e parte della mura di detta chiesa; 
la chiesa di Santa Maria del Charmine, lato alle mura, ch'assai danno vi fece; la chiesa 
di Santo Pietro dentro i· Napoli rnolto danno riceute; la chiesa di San Domenicho dentro 
i Napoli; la chiesa di San Piero Martiro i Napoli; la chiesa di San.ta Agatha, dou 'e u 
rnunistero; i munistero di Santa Chiara, grandissimo e notabile di mura; la chiesa di 
San Jt'ranciescho di Napoli; la chiesa di San Giorgo di Napoli; la fortezza di Santo Emo, 
/i.wri di Napoli, lato ale mura; la chiesa di Certosa, fuori di Napoli, i sul poggio lato alle 
mura; la chie.w1 di Monte Uliveto, fuori di Napoli, a lato le mura; la chasa di 
Sansouerina, cho molte notabili chase di Napoli, le qu.ali tutte rovinate e di8fate. E tutla 
la term era puntellata, e morivi in quela propia notte, peril detto tremuoto, piil di 150 
persone, che molli istettono sotto le pietre perpiu di 2 mesi, inanzi si poteRsero ritrovare. 

In Manetti's treatise, we read: "Naples [ ... ] suffered a great deal of damage of various 
kinds in these earthquakes, and the damage was a great deal worse than was first 
thought: of its large and famous basilicas, some lost their roofs and walls, some were 
half destroyed, and some were completely reduced to ruins. Some palazzi and other 
large buildings also collapsed, while others swayed so much that many pieces fell off 
them, both outside and insjde. The vast extent to which private houses collapsed in 
the earthquakes is very clearly shown by the props and wooden shoring which can be 
seen scattered everywhere along the streets and at the crossroads. I will describe 
below the disasters which occurred inside the city; outside they were very widespread, 
but less serious and fewer in number. We have seen that the castle which takes i.h, 
name from the holy martyr Erasmus and stood as a fortross a little above the city, has 
suffered such internal damage to its walls and rooms, and such external damage to its 
walls, that it appears to be more than half destroyed both inside and out. There was 
no escape from the disaster even for the two famous basilicas of Monteoliveto and 
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s.Martino, just outside Naples: the monastery roofs partly collapsed, and the walls of 
the basHicas and ambulatories. displayed large cracks, as did a good many ceilings; and 
in most of the monks' cells, stones and masonry fell to the ground. And although the 
destruction in Naples was so great and general, yet miraculously fewer than one hun-
dred people were killed inside and outside the city". • 

Neapolis [. . .} multa ac varia longeque maiora quam ab initio putabatur, ex his 
terremotibus damna suscepit. Nam nonnulle magne celebrateque basilice partim tecta 
et parietes amiserunt, partim vero . semirute remanserunt, partim funditus corruerunt. 
Palatia insuper ingentiaque edificia, partim collapsa sunt, partim autem ita nutarunt ut 
plura eorum membra foris intusque conciderint. Quanta vero privatarum domorum 
labes consecuta fuerit, fulcra et lignea sustentacula, que hinc inde per vias et compita 
undique visuntur, manifestissime ostenderunt, atque hec intra urbem adversa 
molestaque acciderunt, extra vero nonnulla egregia licet multo minora ac pauciora quam 
intrinseca provenerunt. Nam et castellum titulo beati martyris Heremi nuncupatum, 
quod quidem urbi ipsi velut arx quedam altiuscule imminebat, ita intus in parietibus ac 
tricliniis, foris autern in menibus sic collapsum vidimus ut plusquam semirutum 
extrinsecus intrisecusque apparuerit. Due insuper exteriores ac propinque et Montis 
Oliveti ac Sancti Martini titulo celebrate basilice nequaquam huius tante ac tam 
miserabilis calamitatis expertes remdnsere. Nam et monasteriorum tecla aliquatenus 
conciderunt, et basilicarum ambulacrorumque parietes ingentes rimas sirriul cum 
pluribus fornicibus patefecerunt et plereque monachorum celle saxa, petras et lapides ad 
terram dimisere, et quanquam her: Neapolitana clades tam magna ac tam universalis 
fuerit, non tamen mirahile dictu intus ac foris centum circiter hominum capita oppressit. 

There is a document in a register of accounting records from the monastery of 
S.Domenico Maggiore in Naples (now in the Archivio di Stato at Naples, Monasteri 
Soppressi, 435, fol.Ir., quoted in Figliuolo 1989) which states: "At the time when broth
er Michele Calamaro was prior, which was at the time of the earthquake,the church [of 
S.Domenico Maggiore] suffered damage, its rnof and walls bemg reduced to ruins". 

tempore prioratus fratris Michaelis Calamari, qui fuit tempore terremotus, fuit distorta 
ecclesia, et ruinata in tecto et muro. 

Earthquake effects are also recorded in the following chronicles: thoAnnales de Raimo , 
the Gesia achiepiscoporum magdeburgensium, the Diurnali known as "of the duke of 
Monteleone", the L'Aquila Cronaca of Francesco D'Angeluccio, the annals of Lorenzo 
Bonincontri, the French chronicle of Jean Chartier, the Notabilia temporum of Angelo 
Twnmolillo, the Cronaca di Viterho of Nicola della Tuccia, the Cronaca Senese of 
Tommaso Fecini, the chronicle of Guerriero da Gubbio, the Diario della citta di Roma 
of Stefano Infessura, the Dietari of Melchior Miralles, the chronicle of Naples by 
Notargiacomo, the annals of Matteo Palmieri, the Commentarii of cardinal Enea Silvio 
Piccolomini, and the Liber de vita Christi by Bartolomeo Sacchi, known as Platina. 

Pescocostanzo (prnvince ofL'Aquila) 
Most houses collapsed. The collei:,ii.ate .church of S.Maria del Colle was rebuilt in 1466. 
Pescocostanzo was a village of 66 hearths (estimated population: 330), and there were 
5 victims (1.5%). The sources are Manctti's treatise and an inscription. According to 
Ma netti: "Most of Pescocostanzo collapsed, and five people perished". 

Pisthium cognomine Co1:1tantium, plerumqiie collapsum, quinque personas occidit. 

An inscription carved into one of the wooden trusses over the nave of the collegiate 
church of S.Maria del Colle at Pescocostanzo (published in Sabatini 1960, p.111) 
records its having been rebuilt: "In the year of Our Lord 1466 Giacomo Atino, the vicar, 
had this work carried out. Nicolo Chio, friend and senior priest" . 
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Jacobus Atino Vicarius Anno Domini 1466 hoc opus fieri fecit. Nicolaus Chius domfous 
Amicus Praepositus. 

Pietrelcina (province of Benevento) 
There were damages. Pietrelcina was a village of 42 hearths (estimated population: 
210), and there were 4 victims (1.9%). The source is Manetti's treatise: "They say that 
Pietrelcina, which is not far from Benevento, has been only slightly affected, since only 
four people were killed, and there was little other damage". 

Petra cognomine Pulcina, non Zange ab ipso Benevento distans, leviter lesa fuisse 
perhibetur, cum quator duntaxat homines interemit, ac pauca alia detrimenta protulerit. 

Pizzo n e (province oflsernia) 
There were damages. Pizzone was a village of 40 hearths (estimated population: 200) 
and there were 2 victims (1 %). The sources are Manetti's treatise and Astesano's poem'. 
Manetti records: ''At Castelpizzuto [Pizzone] only two people were killed". • 

Castripizonium duos solummodo homines neca.vit. 

Ra poll a (province of Potenza) 
A large proportion of its houses damages. Rapolla was a town of 161 hearths (esti
mated population: 805), and there were 10 victims (1 .2%). The source is Manetti's 
treatise: "Carbonaria [Aquilonia] was razed to the ground and about thirty people were 
buried in the ruins. It is said that Rapolla was equally badly shaken, and that it 
mourns the death of ten people". 

Carbonarium humi prostratum triginta circiter hominum capita contrivit. Rapallium 
pariter conqua.ssatum decem personas desiderasse perhibetur. 

San Donato Val di Comino (province ofFrosinone) 
More than a hundred houses collapsed. San Donato Val di Camino was a town of 159 
hearths (estimated population: 795), and there were about 10 victims (1.2%). The 
source is Manetti's treatise: "Castel San Donato suffered the collapse of more than a 
hundred houses, but amazingly, there were no more than ten victims". 

Castrum titulo Sancti Donati plurium quam centum domorum ruinam cum decem 
circiter et non plurium hominum mirabile dictu desiderio sensit. 

Sant' Ag a ta d j Puglia (province of Foggia) 
Some of its houses collapsed. The sources are five letters written between 7 and 8 
December 1456 two contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The letter sent from 
Foggia on 7 December 1456 was written by Ercole d'Este to his brother Borso: "Sancta 
Agata[ ... ] and many other places have suffered a similar fate [part lies in ruins I". 

Sancta Agata{. . .] e molte altre terre pur il simile [pa.rte de la terra per terra}. 

Three letters were written in Naples by Giannozzo Manctti on 8 December. The first 
letter was written to his brother Filippo: "What follows is an account of the castles and 
villages which have been struck by this scourge: at Acerra, the town walls and a num
ber of houses have collapsed [ ... ] at Sant'Agata alla Palude, which consists of two cas
tles, the same sort of thing has happened". 

Quella che seguira sara il singnifichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: la Cerra colle mura e con piu case in term{ .. ] a Sa,ncta Agata, alla Palude, 
che ssono due chastella, a f a.tto il simile. • 

The second letter was written to the Florentine Signuria: Sant'Agata (Sancta Aghata) 



is one of the places where the earthquake ''has done a certain amount of damage, 
depending on the nature of the sites and the quality of the buildings; and a huge num
ber of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti varii danni, secondo la varieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'vasione degli abitanti. 

The third letter was written to Vespasiano da Bisticci: "Sant'Agata (Sant'Aghata) is one 
of the places where the earthquake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing 
varying amounts of damage according to the vulnerability and position of the places 
concerned, for in some of the above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, 
in others it demolished houses, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing 
many people". 

ha percosso variamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persone. 

A fourth letter, sent from Naples on 8 December 1456, was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: Sant'Agata is one of the places that 
the earthquake ''has damaged" (a dannegiato). Sant'Agata is recorded in the French 
chronicles of Jean Chartier and Mathieu d'Escouchy as one of the places which suffered 
many collapses. 

Sulmona (province ofIJAquila) 
Many houses and other buildings collapsed. Su1mona was a town of 809 hearths 
(estimated population: 4,045), and there were about 12 victims (0.2%). The sources are 
three letters and a report dating to December 1456 and January 1457, Manetti's trea
tise, a Notula in the margin of codex 4 7 in the Archivio dell'Abbazia of Montecassino, 
three contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter sent from Foggia 
on 12 December 1456 to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga was written by the Mantuan 
ambassador: "One of the king's courtiers at Sulmona says (that the earthquake) has 
caused great damage to houses and people". 

Un cortes.ano del re a Salmora dice ha fatto gran danno de case e huomini. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 14 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "Sulmona d'Abruzzo (has] suffered 
very great damage". 

Sermona d'Abruzi ricievuto grandissimo danno. 

The sender and :recipient • of the third letter, probably dating to January 145 7, are 
unknown: "The town of Sulrnona [isJ mostly in ruins". 

La citta di Solmona nella massima parte guasta. 

The report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to cardi
nal Prospero Colonna: "Sulmona has suffered damage throughout". 

Sermona e tutta straciata. 

According to Manetti: ''At Sulmona, that ancient town [ ... ] many houses and various 
other buildings collapsed, and about twelve people were killed". 

Sulmo vetusta urbs [. . .] plures domos diversasque edes cum duodecim circiter hominum 
capitibus corruisse. 

The Notula: "In truth, Gaeta [ ... ], Sulmona [ .. . ] and in Abruzzo, castles, churches and 
villages suffered exceptional damage, with the result that in some places only one 701 
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house remained standing, and in others four, and in yet others ten, while in some place 
castles were submerged in raging waters". . s 

Verum Gaiete, Neapoli, Suesse. Isernia, Sermon£, Albeto, et in Aprutio castra, ecclesie 
ville, mirabiliter ruerunt sic ut in quibusdam locis uel castris sola re mans it, alibi quato; 
domus, u,bi vero decem, nee non et alibi aquis rapientibus castra submersa extiterunt. 

Sulmona is recorded in the following chronicles as having suffered substantial damage: 
the Annales de Raimo and the L'Aquila chronicle of Francesco D'Angeluccio. • 

Tramonti (province of Salerno) 
Some houses collapsed. • Out of approximately 1,625 inhabitants, there were about 15 vic
tims. The source is Manetti's treatise: "Salerno, Cava and the mountainous region com
monly called the Amalfi Coast[ ... ] suffered little or no damage, with the sole exception of 
Tramonti, where the collapse of just a few houses caused the death of about 15 people". 

Salemum, Cava, et ea montana regio que Costa Amalfia vulgo appellatur {. . .] quoniam 
Tramontio duntaxat excepto, nulla vel pauca exinde detrimenta perceperunt, quad 
quidem, cum parua quadam nonnularurn domorum ruina, quindecim circiter person.as 
desideravit. 

Troia (province ofFoggia) 
The cathedral and about two hundred houses collapsed. The old castle and many 
churches were seriously damaged. Troia was a town of 613 hearths (estimated popu
lation: 3,065), and there were 40 victims (1.3%). The effects are very well document, 
ed because Troia was the ancient seat of a bishop. The sources are nine letters and 
three reports written during the months of December 1456 and January 1457, 
Manetti's treatise, four contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter 
sent from Foggia on 7 December 1456, was written by Ercole d'Este to his brother 
Borso: "Half of Troia is in ruins, and many people have been killed" . 

Troya la meza terra e morte zente assay. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456, was written by Manetti to his 
brother Filippo: "What follows is an account of the castles and villages which have been 
struck by this scourge:[ ... ] Benevento! ... ] was worst damaged, and Troia". 

Quella che seguirii sara il singnifichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello c't 
percosse: [. .. ]Benevento[. .. ] ii receuuto magiore danno, e Troia. 

The third letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to the Florentine Signoria: Troia is included amongst places where the ea.rt.h
quake "has done a certain amount of dama·ge, depending on the nature of the sites and 
the quality of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti varii danni, secondo la vo.rieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'vasione degli abitanti. 

The fourth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1156 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to Vespasiano da Bisticci: Troia is included amongst places where the earth
quake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of damage 
according to the vulnerability and posit.ion of the places concerned, for in some of the 
above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished hous
es, and yet others collapsed 1nto the ground, thereby killing many people". 

ho. percosso variamente, et facto varij da.nni secondo la deboleza et situ de' lno!{hi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persvne. 
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The fifth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
J]lerchant, Paolo Rucellai, to his brother Giovanni: Troia is included amongst places 
where the earthquake "has damaged" (a dannegiato). The sixth letter sent from 
Naples on 9 December 14fi6 was written by Pere Dusany to the Catalan deputies: 

. ''Apice, Troia and other places, all of them large, have been so badly damaged that they 
will not recover their former state". 

Apixi, Troya e altres terres, totes grosses, han pres tant dan que nunqua tornaran. 

The seventh letter, sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, was written to marquis 
Luigi III Gonzaga by the Mantuan ambassador: "At Troia, which is on this side of the 
mountain, many houses and almost all the churches have been reduced to ruins[ ... ], as 
well as the old castle, a strong building''. 

In Troya, ch'e di qua del monte, sono ruinate molte case et quasi tutte le chiese [. .. ], e 'l 
castel vecchio, forte edificio. 

The eighth letter sent from Naples on 14 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: ''Ascoli di Puglia and Troia lhave] suf
fered a great deal ofharin from collapses and fatalities". 

Ascoli di Puglia et Troia ricievuto danno assai di case chascate e di giente morta. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "A large proportion 
of the houses at Troia have collapsed, and many people have been killed". 

Ad Troya caschato una grande parte de! casamento et morte molte gente. 

The sender and recipient of the ninth letter, prnbably dating to January 1457, are 
llnknown: "The to\'.'lls of Troia, Apice [ ... ] have suffered in the great earthquake, and 
many houses have collapsed and many people have been killed; but no town has been 
completely destroyed". • 

La citta di Troia, Apice [ .. .] hanno sofferto gran terremoto, e sono cadute molte case, e 
molta gente e rimasta morta; ma nessuna citta e sprofondata. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Alifo [ ... ],Troia[ ... ] some have been swallowed up and oth
ers largely reduced to ruins". 

Aliphe {. .. }, Troia ( . .J, chi in abisso e chi ruinato in gran parte. 

The third report was written at Naples, very probably in February 1457, by Goro di 
Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "Salerno, Troia· r. .. ] all these towns and castles have 
been badly affected by these earthquakes, and so have the churches and chapels inside 
them, as well as many palazzi and towers". 

Salerno, 'Proia [. . .] tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti tremuoti malamente 
perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e multi de li palagi e torri. 

According to Manetti's treatise: "Troia, a new to~71rn [ .. . ] suffered the destruction of its 
principal basilica, or cathedral, as it is commonly called, and mourned the death of 
forty people as well as the collapse of about two hundred houses". 

Troia nova urbs [. .. 1 maiorem, et ut vulgo dicitnr cathedralem, opidi basilicam per 
repentium casum decefisse, et ducentas circiter domos cum quadraginta mortalibus 
desideratis corruisse percepit. 

Pierozzi rocorcls: "The town of Troia has been destroyed, and so has the bishop's church, 
together with 200 houses; the number of victims is not known". 703 



704 

Troye civitas destructa, ecclesia eius episcopalis diruta, domibus CC et numero 
defunctorum ignoto. 

Troia is recorded in the following chronicles as having suffered many collapses: the 
annals of Lorenzo Bonincontr-i, the French chronicle of Jean Chartier and the Dietari 
of Melchior Miralles. 

Vairano Patenora (prO\'ince Caserta) 
There was a great deal of damage, but details are not given. The source is a letter sent 
from Naples on 8 December 1456 by the Florentine merchant Paolo Rucellai to his 
brother Giovanni: "At Calvi, Teano, Vairano [ ... ]the earthquake has done a great deal 
of damage". 

Calvi, Tiano, Vairano [ .. .) fatto danno assai. 

Venosa (province of Potenza) 
It was very badly damaged. Venosa was a town of 593 hearths (estimated population: 
2,965), and there were 10 victims (0.3%). The sources are a letter of 12 December 1456, 
Manetti's treatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. The letter was sent from Foggia on 12 
December 1456 to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga by the Mantuan ambassador: "Veno.sa 
and many other castles in Abruzzo have been badly damaged and reduced to ruins, 
some in their entirety". 

Venosa e altri castelli assai de Abruzo sono molti quassati e ruinati, alcuni in tutto. • 

Manetti writes: '-Venosa was very badly damaged, but only ten people were killed". 

Venusium plurimum laceratum decem duntaxat personas interemit. 

According to Pierozzi: "Other. towns and castles, which are named here, were larg·ely 
destroyed, Venosa being an example". 

Aliis vero ciuitatibus uel castris, que hie modo nominabuntur, in magna parte destruclis, 
ut Venusia. 

Ven ticano (province of Avellino) 
The church of S.Maria was so badly damaged that part of it was in danger of collapse. 
The monastery was similarly affected. A number of buildings owned by the church 
also collapsed. The :Source is a document dating to 7 October 1460. The text has been 
transcribed by the historian Giovanni De Nicastro (1654-1738) in his ecclesimitical his
tory of Benevento, published in 1976 (pp.122-5). In it, the archbishop of Benevento, 
Giacomo della Ratta, records his decision to annex the church and monastery of 
S.Maria at Venticano to the basilica of S.Bartolomeo at Benevento, because the former 
have suffered badly in war and the earthquake: "And therefore, since the effects of time 
and tho disturbances of war, which have afflicted these areas over a Tong period, as well 
as the force of an earthquake, have threatened serious damage to the church itself as 
well as to the house, and since property belonging to that church has been reduced to 
ruins, and since these events have caused such a decrease in the church's income that 
its property can scarcely be repaired at all, if this union were brought about, repairs 
would be carried out more rapidly, and holy worship would be reinvigorated". 

et ex eo quod propter temporum discrimina, et guerrarum turbine::;, quae partes istas 
diutius affiixerunt, ac Terraemotus irnpetum, ac magnam in parte ruinam Ecclesia ipsa 
minatur et domus, el possessiones ipsius Ecclesiae dirutae solo Lenus fuere, propler quae 
omnia fructus eiusdem Ecclesiae sunt adeo diminuti, quod Divinus Cultus tolerari, et 
ruina ipsarum reparari rninime potest, quad si dicta unio fieret, et reparatio celerias in 
manibus, et divini cultus fieret innouamentum. 



Capua (province of Caserta) 
Between sixty and a hundred houses collapsed, as well as some of the town's defen
sive towers and a bridge. There was a strong aftershock on 10 February 1457 which 
caused three houses to collapse. The sources are eight letters and two reports dating 
between December 1456 and February 1457, Manetti's treatise, five contemporary 
chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter sent from Naples on 6 December 
1456 was written to duke Francesco Sforza by the Milanese ambassador Antonio da 
Trezzo: "At[. .. ] Capua[ ... ] and in many other towns and castles, the earthquake has . 
likewise done great damage". 

A[. . .} Capua[. .. ] et in molte altre cita et castelle e simelmente facto grande damno. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was \Vritten by Giannozzo 
Manetti to his brother Filippo: 1'at Capua and all the surrounding places as far as 
Sessa, the earthquake has done a great deal of damage". 

a Chapua e a tutte le tterre circhustantie insino a Xexa a fatti danni assai. 

The third letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to the Florentine Signoria: Capua (Capova) is included amongst places where 
the earthquake "has done a certain amount of damage, depending on the nature of the 
sites and the quality of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled" . 

a fatti varii danni, secondo la varieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'uasione degli abitanti. 

The fourth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manet.ti to Vespasiano da Bisticci: Capua is included amongst places where the earth
quake "has fltruck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of damage 
according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for in some of the 
above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished hous
es, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing many pe~p1e". 

ha percosso variamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persone. 

The fifth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Ruccllai to his brother Giovanni: "at Capua more than a hundred 
houses [have] collapsed, and a number of people [have been] killed". 

Capova, chadutovi pii't che ciento chase e mortovi piit persone. 

The sixth letter sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456 to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga 
was written by the Mantuan ambassador: ''At Capua there has been little damage: they 
simply say that the famous bridge has been broken. Its castles have collapsed, and 
they say that there has been little other damage to houses or persons". 

A Capoa e stato poco danno, solo se dice abscisso quello notabel ponto. Sono cascato li 
castelli di essa, e dicono con poco altro danno de case e homini. 

The sender and recipient of the seventh letter, probably dating to January 1457, arc 
unknown: "The town of Capua. About 60 houses have been destroyed, and the town 
bridge has completely collapsed, as well as everything else involved". 

La citta di Capua. Circa 60 case distrutte, e il ponte d,ella citta caduto da cima a, fondo, 
e tutto cio che vi era di mezzo pure caduto. 

The first report of unknown authorship, probably dates to ,January 1457, was sent io 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "At Capua many houses have collapsed". 

Capua molte case per terra. 705 



706 

The eighth letter sent from Naples on 11 February 1457 was written by the Milan . 
envoy Francesco Cusani to duke Francesco Sforza: "Master :Matheo Malferito [. .. ] t~~~ 
me that last night three houses also collapsed at Capua because of the earthquake". 

Meser Matheo Malferito [. . .} m'ha dicto che questa nocte passata sono per terrinioto 
caschate ancora tre caxe a Capua. 

The second report was written at Naples, very probably in February 1457, by Goro d' 
Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The town of Capua, Carinola [ ... ]; all these towns anl 
castles were badly affected by these earthquakes, and so were the churches and chapels 
within them and many palazzi and towers". • 

La citta di Chapova, Gharinole [ .. .]; tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti 
tremuoti malamente perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti de 
li palagi e torri. 

According to Manetti's treatise: "Capua, which was once called Vulturnium because the 
famous river Volturno bathes its walls, and all the castles, villages and farms in its ter
ritory felt the violence of these earthquakes to the extent that there was serious dam
age at Capua, involving both private houses and public towers". 

Capua, olim Vulturnium a Volturno celebrato fiuvio eius menia abluente nuncupata, ct 
omnia ipsius castella, pagi ac ville usque adeo hanc vehementiam senserunt, ut plura 
cum privatis domibus tam publicis turribus detrimenta pertulerit. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "Capua, which is 18 miles from Naples in the 
Rome direction, has suffered damage to its houses, and some of the towers built for the 
defence of the town have collapsed. There is no report of the number of victims". 

Capua, que a Neapoli distat per XVIII miliaria versus Romam, detrimentum ac:cepit in . 
domibus eius, et para turrium, que ibi sunt pro custodia civitatis, cecidit, numerus 
mortuorum non est relatus. 

Capua is recorded amongst badly damaged places in the following chronicles: the French . 
chronicle of Jean Chartier, the Notabilia temporum of Angelo Tuminolillo, the Dietari of 
Melchior Miralles, and the Liber de vita Christi by Bartolomeo Sacchi, known as Platina. 

Merca to San Severino (province of Salemo} 
Some collapses occurred; and there was some damage to buildings. The sources are 
three letters, all of 8 December 1456. The first letter was sent from Naples on 8 
December 1456 by Giannozzo Manetti to the Florentine Signoria: San Severino (San 
Soverino) is included amongst places where the earthquake "has done a certain amounL 
of damage, depending on the nature of the sites and the quality of the buildings; and a 
huge number of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti uarii danni, secondo la varieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande ,1 

innistimabile 'vasione degli abitanti. 

The second letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 by Giannozzo Manctti to 
Vcspasiano da Bisticci: San Severino (Sansoverino) is included amongst places where 
the earthquake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of 
damage according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for ill some 
of the above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished 
houses, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing many people". • 

ha percosso variamente, et facto varij danni secon.do la deboleza el sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate l~ mum, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molie persone. 
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The third letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: San Severino (San Soverino ) is 
included amongst places which the earthquake ''has damaged" (a dannegiato ). 

Minturno [formerly Traetto] (province of Latina) 
Slightly damaged. The source is a letter sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456 to 
marquis Luigi III Gonzaga by the Mantuan ambassador: "It seems that in the villages 
from Traietto onwards the earthquake did not do much damage anywhere". 

Per le terre ne pare da Traietto in la hahbia in luoco alcuno fatto molto danno. 

Bi ccari (province of Foggia) 
There was serious damage. The sources are a letter and two reports dating to December 
1456 and January 1457, Manotti's treatise, two contemporary chronicles and Astcsano's 
poem. The letter sent from Fogf,_,ia on 7 December 1456 was written by Ercole d'Este to 
·ms brother Borso: "First of all Ariano was completely destroyed! ... ]. At another place, 
called Paduli, of 3,000 souls, every one was killed. At another place, called Biccari, 
something similar happened, with the result that nobody could tell where the settle
ments had been". 

Et primo e submerso Ariano[. . .]. Un'altra terra che se domanda Padule, la quale facea 
dele anime 3000, le quale sono tutte morte. Un'altra terra che se domanda Bicheri il 
simile, a tanto che persona non poteria indicare in quelli lochi fosse may state terre. 

The first report is attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent from Naples by the 
Milanese ambassador Antonio da Trezzo to duke Francesco Sforza: "At Biccari, too and 
at Bovino, [the earthquake] has done a great deal of damage". 

A Bicheri :c;,'.milmente et a Bovina ha factp grandissimo danno. 

The second report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal Prospero Colonna: "Alife [ . . .], Biccari, some have been swallowed up and oth
ers largely reduced to ruins". 

Aliphe [. .. }, Biccari, chi in abisso e chi ru.inato in gran parte. 

According to Manetti: "Alberona did suffer some damage, but it was so slight that it can 
be disregarded and passed over in silence, except that two people were crushed to 
death; we have to say that we think the same is true of Biccari". 

Alveronium sensit quidem dam.na, sed ita pauca fuere ut pronullis nisi de duobus 
tantummodo obtritis habeantur ac silentio pretermittantur, quod de Bicherio pariter 
sentimus et dicimus. 

In Pierozzi's chronicle , Biccari (Bucherium) is included amongst places that were 
~largely destroyed" (in ma,gna parte destructisj. Biccari is recorded in the French 
chronicles of Jean Chartier and Mathieu d'Escouchy amongst places which suffered 
many collapses. 

Calvi Vecchia (province of Caserta) • 
There was considerable damage to the fortress and church, as well as to the bishop's 
palace and adjacent buildings. The sources are two letters of 7 and 8 December 1456, 
a papal brief of 23 April 1157, Manetb's treatise and a contemporary chronicle. The 
first letter sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 was written by the Siencse ambas
sador, Bindo Biudi, to the authorities of the Siencse Republic: "At Calvi, the fortress 
Was reduced to ruins". 

Ad Calvia ruynata la rocha. 707 
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The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "At Calvi [ ... ] [the earthquake has] 
done a great deal of damage". 

Cal vi[. . .] fatto danno assai. 

In the brief issued on 23 April 1457, pope Calixtus III grants indulgences for the 
rebuilding of the church at Calvi (Archivio Segreto Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, 447, 
fol.123v. ). 'I'he document is quoted in Figliuolo (1988-89): "Since we have been 
informed that the church of Calvi, on account of the horrendous and memorable earth
quake which badly affected those parts in recent months together with the bishop's 
palace and other adjacent buildings, has been destroyed and lies in ruins, so that what 
before the destruction was a thing of beauty now no Jonger looks like a church, but 
rather like debris or a chance pile of stones". 

Cum itaque sicut accepimu.s ecclesia Calvensis propter horrendum et omni seculo 
memorandum casum fortuitum terremotuum quibus partes ille superioribus mensibus 

. miserabiliter comquassate fuerunt cum episcopali hospitio et aliis edifitiis illi 
adiacentibus adeo diruta et solo prustrata .c;it ut illa que ante ruinam huiusmodi valde 
formosa aspectu extitebat iam non ecclesie effigiem habeat sed maceria aut congeries 
quedam lapidum esse videatur. 

Manctti records: ''Teano and Caleno [Calvi] as well[ ... ] have felt these same earthquakes 
(which spread across the whole countryside), but they suffered on1y slight damage". 

Theanum quoque ac Calenum [. . .) eos ipsos terremotus, cum paucorum damnorum 
susceptione, per universum agrum audivisse dicimus. 

Calvi is recorded in the Notabilia temporum of Angelo Tummolillo amongst places 
which partly collapsed and were partly damaged. 

Carinola (province of Caserta) 
Suffered only slight damage. The sources are a letter of 8 December 1456 and a report 
dating very probably to February 1457. The letter sent from Naples on 8 December 
1456 was written by Gianno,r,7,0 Manctti to the Florentine Signoria: Carinola is includ
ed amongst places where the earthquake "has done a certain amount of damage, 
depending on the nature of the sites and the quality of the buildings; and a huge num
ber of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti varii danni, secondo la varieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'vasione degli a.bitanti. 

The report was written in Naples, very probably in February 1457, by Goro di 
Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The town of Capua, Carinola I.. .. I; all these towns and 
castles were badly affocted by these earthquak_es, and so were the churches and chapels 
within them and many palazzi and towers" . 

La citta di Chapova, Gharinole [. . .] tutte que.c;te citta e chastella (uruno per i detti 
tremuoti malamente perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che den,tro vi sono, e molti de 
li palagi e torri. 

Cassino rformerly San Germano] (province ofFrosinone) 
Churches and their bell-towers were damaged. The sources are a letter of December 
1456 and Manetti'R treatise and a contemporary chronicle. The letter was sent frorn 
Naples on 7 December 1456 by the Sicnese ambassador, Bindo Bindi, to the authorities 
of the Sienese Republic: "At San Germano, so I have been told by the Scanderbcgh 
ambassador on his arrival from Rome, churches and bell-towers have been damaged". 

iMWliNA ldii4fYl$J 
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.. __ Ad San Germ_ano, me ha ~~cto lo ambassiatore de Scanderbegh che veniva da Roma; 
ruynate chiesie et campamli. • 

According to Manet.ti: "S~arting at Gaeta, then, w_e can say that, with Formia and Se~sa 
( l and Teano and Calvi as well, and also Cassmo [ .. .] felt those earthquakes, which 
;;tended throughout the countryside, but without causing much damage". 

A Caieta itaque initium sumentes, earn ipsam cum Mola ac Suessam [. .. ] et Theanum 
quoque ac Calenun: et Casinurn [ .. .] e~s- ipsos_ t':rremotus, cum paucorum damnorum 
susceptione, per unwersum agrum audwisse dicimus. 

In the Notabilia temporum Angelo Tummolillo records not only the great earthquake 
of 5 December itself, but also the numerous aftershocks which persisted until the end 
of May 1457: "When the earthquake began to be felt, the earth constantly shook and 
rose up with all the buildings, now a little and now more, and jolting a great deal for 
as long as it would take to recite the Lord's Prayer ten times. During that time the 
-earth moved and trembled three times in succession with great jolting which caused 
buildings to collapse; and then it calmed down. On that same Sunday the earthquake 

-- made itself felt nine limes in succession until evening, and it continued for more days 
in that week, sometimes twice and sometimes three or four times a day; during the 
days that followed it was felt at longer intervals and more weakly. And during the first 
earthquake [5 December] the earth was shaken to the depths and all water came forth 
as cloudy as faeces for three or four days. Similarly, on Thursday 23 [30] of that same 
month of December, towards the third hour of the day, there was another substantial 
earth movement, which caused cloudy water to :flow out for two days, and many other 
buildings collapsed. And the earthquake was subsequently felt again, sometimes on 
three occasions and sometimes at intervals until April and May of that year". 

qu~ terremotus quando cepit trernere sine intermissione terra tremebat et sese 
. sublevabat cum omnibus hedificiit;, quando paulisper et quando plus . et plurimum 
sublevando per spatium temporis dicendi decies patrenostri. inter quad spatium tribus 
vicibus et insultibus mangnis terra se submovit et insultavit, et tune in dictis insultibus 
corruerunt hedificia, postea quievit pro illo tune. set in ipso die dominico dictus 
terremotus f"uit nouem vicibus usque ad sero, et sic per .alios dies infra ipsam 

_ ebdomadam quando bis quando ter et quater imminebat;postea subsequentibus diebus 
interpollatim et magis remisse sentiebatur. et in primo terremotu motus est terre 

- abissus et omnes aque scaturizabant turbide velut feces usque ad tres uel quatuor dies. 
·- -- et similiter die iov is · .XXIII. die ti mens is dece mbris hora quasi tertia diey fuit alius 

arduus terremotus, ex quo etiam fluxerunt aqu.e turbide per duos dies et corruerunt 
, multa alia hedificia. et e.i post omni mense magis interpollatum quandoque ter et 

_- __ .- quandoque erat infra mensem usque ad mensem aprilis et madii dicti anni. 

Formia (province of Latina) 
It suffered little damage. The source is l\fanetti's treatise: "Starting at Gaeta, then, we 
can say that, with Fonnia an_d Sessa[ ... ] and Teano and Calvi as well, and also Cassino 
[: .. ] felt those earthquakes, which extended throughout the countryside, but without 
causing much damage". 

A Caieta ita,que initiu.m sumentes, eam ipsam cum Mola ac Suessam [. . .] et Theanum 
quoque ac Calenum et Casinum [._.] eos ipsos terremotus, cum paucorum damnorum 
suscepti.one, per universum agrum audivisse dir:imus. 

Gaeta (province of Latina) 
Numerous buildings were damaged, but there were no collapses. The sources arc 
four letters of 8 DecembeT 1456, a report written very probably in February 1457, a 709 
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Notula in the margin of codex 47 in the Archivio dell'Abbazia of Montecassin 
Manetti's treatise and a contemporary chronicle. The first three letters were wiitteo, 
by Giannozzo Manetti. The first letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 tll . 

his brother Filippo: "and the earthquake also reached as far as Gaeta but did litt1~ . . , 

::::~: ::::~ in fino a Ghaeta, e fecieui poco danno. )ii 
The second letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 to the Florentine Signoria· 
"Although at neither place, that is to say at Gaeta and Foggia, did the earthquaked~ 
much damage, it did indeed reach there, leaving neither place intact, for the signs of 
shaking remain". 

e bene che nell'uno luugo e nell'altro, cioe da Gaeta a Foggia, non abbia f'atto molto 
danno, pure v'agiunse, e l'uno e l'altro luogo non lascio netto, perche v'a lasciatci il 
sengnio dclla percossa. 

The third letter was sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 to Vespasiano da Bisticci: 
Gaeta is included amongst places where the earthquake "has struck to a greater or 
lesser extent, causing varying amounts of damage according to the vulnerability and 
position of the places concerned, for in some of the above-mentioned villages it serfous 
damaged their walls, in others it demolished houses, and yet others collapsed into the 
ground, thereby killing many people". 

ha pi!rcosso variamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persone. 

The fourth letter, sent from Naples on 8 December 1456, was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: Gaeta is included amongst places 
that the earthquake "has damaged" (a dannegiato). The report was written in Naples, 
very probably in February 1457, by Goro di Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The town 
of Gaeta, and Ariano; all these towns and cast1es were badly affected by these earth
quakes, and so were the churches and chapels within them and many palazzi and tow-
ers". • 

la citta di Ghaeta, Ariano; tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti tremuuti 
malamente perchose, e simili le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti de li palagi 
e torri. 

The Notula: "In truth, Gaeta [ ... ], and in Abruzzo, castles, churches and villages suf
fered exceptional damage, with the result that in some villages or castles only one 
house remained standing, and in others four, and in yet others ten, while in some places 
castles were submerged in raging waters". 

Verum Gaiete [. . .], et in Aprutio castra, ecclesie, ville, rnirabiliter rue runt sic ut in 
quibusdam locis vel castris sola remansit, alibi qualor domus, ubi vero decem, nee non 
et alibi aquis rapientibus castra su.bmersa extiterunt. 

• According to Manetti's treatise: "Starting ·with Gaeta, we can say that it, along 1~·ith 
Nola and Sessa [ ... ] felt these earthquake,; (which extended throughout the country
side), but they suffered only slight damage". 

A Caiela itaque iniliurn sumentes, eam ipsam cum Nola ac Suessam. L .•. J eos ipsos 
terremotus, cum paucorum damnorum su.sceptione per zmiversum agru.m audivisse . 
dicimus. 

Gaeta is recorded as having been damaged in the Liber de vita Christi by Bartolomeo 
Sacchi, known as Platina. 
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].\1arigliano (province of Naples) 
Suffered only very slight damage. The source is Manetti's treatise: "There remain the 
i:rnportant towns of Acerra, Marigliano [ ... ] since they suffered little or no damage from 
the earthquakes. Mereliano, which we now call Marigliano, is a town near Acerra. It 
was damaged, but the damage was so slight as to be negligible". 

Acerre, 2vferelianum [. .. ] presertim cum nulla vel pauca exinde damna perceperint. [. . .}. 
Merelianum, quod nunc Marilianum dicimus, finitimum Acerris opidum sensit quidem 
damna, sed ita pauca fuerunt ut pro nullis habeantur. 

Mon tic chio (province of Potenza) 
A bridge collapsed. The source is a document of 24 May · 1457 (Archivio Segreto 
Vaticano, Registra Vaticana, 463, fo1.44r.), which is quoted in Figliuolo (1988-89). It is 
a privilege issued by pope Calixtus III, granting six years of indulgences to two people 
Jiving in the diocese of Melfi if they rebuild the bridge: "We are informed that a bridge 
~ver a certain river which flows below the castle ofMonticchio in the above diocese[ .. .] 
a bridge which in former times was begun by some of the faithful and was almost com
pleted, has been totally destroyed by the earthquake which haR so badly affected that 
area in recent months". 

Cum iiaque sicut accepimus [. .. ] quendam pontem super certo flumine subtus castrum 
Monticli dicte diocesis profluente alias per non nullos fideles inceptum et quasi totaliter 
perfectem, sed propter terremotus quibu.s partis ille superioribus mensibus miserabiliter 
affiicte fuerunt, /unditus demolitum. 

Nola (province of Naples) 
A few houses were damaged. There were no victims. The sources are five letters writ
ten between 7 and 8 December 1456, a report very probably written on February 1457, 
Manctti's treatise, two contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter 
sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 was written by the Sienese ambassador, Bindo 
Bindi, to the authoritfos of the Sienesc Republic: ''.At la Cora [Acerra[, Nola, and 
Salerno the earthquake has has done very serious damage, and more than ha]f the 
town walls have collapsed". 

Ad la Cora, ad Nola, ad Salerno facto grandissima ruyna; et piu che la mita dele mure 
dela terra r:ascate. • 

The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to his brother Filippo: "What follows is an account of the castles and villages 
which have been struck by this scourge: [ .. .] at Acerra the town walls and a number of 
houses are in ruins; I-.,.] the same is true for a number of houses at Nola". 

Quella r:he seguira sara ii singnifichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo frage.llo a 
percosse: la Cerra colle mura e con piu case in. terra; di Nola quel medesimo di piu casali. 

The third letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to the Florentine Signoria: Nola is included amongst places where the earth
quake "has done a certain amount of damage, depending on the nature of the sites and 
the quality of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled" . 

a fatti varii danni, secondo la uarieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'vasione degli abitanti. 

The fourth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to Vespasiano da Bistieci: Nola is included amongst places where the earth
quake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of damage 
according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for in some of the 711 
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above-mentioned :villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished hou _ 
es, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing many people". 

8 

ha percosso variamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle cas; 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di molte persone. • 

The fifth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: Nola is included amongst places 
where the earthquake "has damaged" (a dannegiato). The report, very probably writ
ten at Naples on February 1457, was by Goro di Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The 
to\vn of Nola, Salerno [ ... ] all these towns and castles were badly affected by these 
earthquakes, and so were the churches and chapels within them and many palazzi and 
towers". 

La citta di Nola, Salerno [. . .] tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti tremuoti 
malamente perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti de li palagi 
e torri. 

According to Manetti's treatise: "The important towns of Acerra, Marigliano and Nola 
survived[. .. ] for they were not damaged at all by the earthquakeR, or only slightly. L. .. l 
The very ancient town of Nola was not spared to that extent: amongst other things, 
some houses were damaged, but there were no victims". 

Acerre, Merelianum et Nola nobilitata opida restant, [ .. .] presertim cum nulla vel pauca 
ex inde damna perceperint. [. . .] Nola urbe vetustissima huiusmodi damnorum expers 
evadere non potuit; nam inter alia quarundam edium confractionem sine ullis 
f'uneribus recognovit. 

Nola is recorded in the following chronicles as being in ruins: the annals of Lorenzo 
Bonincontri and the French chronicle of Mathieu d'Escouchy. 

Salerno 
There was damage and no victims. The information provided by the letters paints a 
picture of more .serious effects than those suggested by Manetti. The sources are eight 
letters and a report written between 6 December 1456 and February 1457, Manetti's 
treatise, two contemporary chronicles and Astesano's poem. The first letter sent from 
Naples on 6 December 1456 was written to duke Francesco Sforza by the Milanese 
ambassador, Antonio da Trezza: "At[ ... ] Salerno and many other towns and castles, the 
earthquake has done equally serious damage". 

Ad[ .. .) Salerno et in m.olt'altre cita et castelle e simelmente facto gran.de damno. 

The second 1etter sent from Naples on 7 December 1456 was written by the Sienese 
ambassador, Bindo Bindi, to the authorities of the Sienese Republic: "at Salerno the 
earthquake has done a great deal of damage, and more than half the town walls have 
collapsed". 

ad Salerno facto grandissirna ruyna; et piu che la mita dele mure dela terra cascate, • 

The third letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by C¾iannozzo 
Manetti to his brother Filippo: "What follows i8 an account of the castlcR and villages 
which have been struck by this scourge: L. .. J at Acerra the town walls and a number of 
houses are jn ruins; [ ... ] the same is true for Salerno [ ... ]". 

Quella che seguira sara il singnifichato delle chastella e delle terre che questo fragello a 
percosse: la Cerra colle mura e con piu casali in terra {. . .] di Salerno qu.el rnedesimu. 

The fourth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
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Manetti to the Florentine Signoria: Salerno is included amongst places 'where the 
earthquake "has done a certain amount of damage, depending on the nature of the sites 
and the quality of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti uarii danni, secondo la varieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'uasione degli a.bitanti. 

The fifth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to Vespasiano da Bisticci: Salerno (Salerna) is included amongst places where 
the earthquake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of 
damage according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for in some 
of the above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished 
houses, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing many people". 

ha percosso variamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha f'rachassate le mura, a parte rovinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisivne di molte persone. 

The sixth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: "Salerno and Cava have been badly 
damaged", 

Salerno, la Chava anno fatto molto danno. 

The seventh letter sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456 to marquis Luigi III Gonzaga 
was written by the Mantuan ambassador: "They write from Salerno that (the earth
quake) has caused damage there as well". 

Da Salerno si scrive eke ha pur fatto danno. 

The sender and recipient of the eight letter, probably dating to January 1457, are 
unknown: "'l'he town of Salerno was completely laid waste". 

La citta di Salerno fu guasta tutta quanta, 

The report, very probably written at Naples on February 1457, was by Goro di 
Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: "The town of Nola, Salerno [. .. ] all these towns and cas
tles were badly affected by these earthquakes, and so were the churches and chapels 
within them and many palazzi and towers". • 

La citta di Nola, Salerno [ .. .] tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti tremuoti 
malamente perchose, e simili le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti de li palagi 
e torri. 

According to Manetti : "Salerno, Cava dei Tirreni and that mountainous region that is 
commonly called the Costiera Amalfitana [. .. ] suffered no damage, or very little[ ... ] at 
Salerno[ ... ! some houses were shaken, but there were no victims". 

Salernum, Cava, et ea montana. regio que Costa Amalfia vulgo appellatur [. . .) nulla vel 
pauca exinde detrimenta perceperunt [. . .]. Salernum [. . .] quarundam domorum 
concussione sine ullisfuneribus recvgnovit. 

Salerno is recorded in the following chronicles amongst places which partly collapsed 
and partly suffered damage: the French chronicle of Mathieu d'Escouchy and the 
Notabilia temporum of Angelo Tummolillo . 

Sessa Aurunca (province of Caserta) 
Suffered only slight damage. 'l'he sources are four letters of 8 December 1456, a report 
very probably written on February 1457, a Notula in the margin of codex 47 in the 
Archivio doll'Abbazia of Montecassino, Manetti's treatise , and one contemporary 713 
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chronicle. The first letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was vvritten by 
Giannozzo Manetti to his brother Filippo: "at Capua and all the surrounding towns as 
far as Sessa, the earthquake has done a great deal of damage". 

a Chapua ea tutte le tterre circhustantie in sino a Xexa a fatti danni assai. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to the Florentine Signoria: Sessa is included amongst places where the earth
quake "has done a certain amount of damage, depending on the nature of the sites and 
the quality of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti .varii danni, secondo la varieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'uasione degli abitanti. 

The third letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by Giannozzo 
Manetti to Vespasiano da Bisticci: Sessa is included amongst places where the earth
quake "has struck to a greater or lesser extent, causing varying amounts of damage 
according to the vulnerability and position of the places concerned, for in some of the 
above-mentioned villages it serious damaged their walls, in others it demolished hom;
es, and yet others collapsed into the ground, thereby killing many people". 

ha percosso variamente, et facto varij danni secondo la deboleza et sito de' luoghi, 
peroche a parte delle terre predecte ha frachassate le mura, a parte rouinato delle case 
et a parte sprofondatole con grande occisione di moLte persone. 

The fourth letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: Sessa is included amongst places 
\Vhere the earthquake "has damaged" (a dannegiato). The report, very probably writ~ 
ten at Naples on February 1457, was by Goro di Giovanni, a Florentine citizen: ~The 
cast.le of Tiano, the castle of Sesti [Sessa Aurunca] [. .. ]; all these towns and castles were 
badly affected by these earthquakes, and so were the churches and chapels within 
them and many palazzi and towers". 

i- chastelo di Tiano, i • chastelo di Sesti [. . .]; tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i 
detti tremuoti rnalamente perchose, e simile le chiese e oratori che dentro vi sono, e molti 
de li palagi e torri. 

The Notula: "In truth,[ ... ] Sessa[ .. . I, and in Abruzzo, castles , churches and villages suf
fered exceptional damage, ,vith the result that in some villages or castles, only one 
house remained standing, and in others four, and in yet others ten, while in some places 
castles were submerged in raging waters". 

Verum [. . .] Suesse [ ... ] et in Apl'.Utio castra, ecclesie, ville, mirabiliter ruerunt, sic ut in 
quibusdam locis vel castris sola domus remansit, alibi quatuor domus, ubi vero decem, 
nee non et alibi aquis rapierdibus castra submersa extiterunt. 

According to Manetti's treatise: "Starting with Gaeta, then, we can say that it, togeth
er with Nola and Sessa Aurunca L ... J felt these earthquakes (which spread throughout 
the countryside), but suffered only slight damage". 

A Caieta ilaque initium sumentes, eam ipsam cum Nola ac Suessam [. .. ] eos ipsos 
terremotus cum paucorum darrinorum susceptione, per unh1ersum agrum audiuisse 
dicimus .. 

Sessa is recorded in the Dietari of Melchior Miralles as having been damaged. 

Sora (province ofFrosinone.) 
Some houses collapsed, while others remained standing. This \Vas probably a cm,e of 
effects varying within the urban area. The sources arc Manctti's treatise and 
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Astesano's poem. According to Manetti: "Sora itself suffered similar damage [part col
lapsed and part remained standing]". 

Sora ipsa horum detrimentorum expers fuit [partim lapsum partim vero conservatum]. 

Te an o (province of Caserta) 
Buildings were damaged. The sources are two letters of 8 December 1456 and two 
reports dating to January and February 1457, Manetti's treatise and one contemporary 
chronicle. The first letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by 
Giannozz:o Manet.ti to the Florentine Signoria: Teano (Tiano) is included amongst places 
where the earthquake "has done a certain amount of damage, depending on the nature 
of the sites and the quality of the buildings; and a huge number of inhabitants have fled". 

a fatti varii danni, secondo la uarieta de' siti e lla qualita d'edificii, e grande e 
innistimabile 'vasione degli abitanti. 

The second letter sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was written by the Florentine 
merchant Paolo Ruce1lai to his brother Giovanni: "[At] Teano[ .. . ] [the earthquakeJ has 
done a great deal of damage". 

Tiano [. . .] fatto danno assai. 

The first report of unknown authorship, probably dates to January 1457, was sent to 
cardinal _Prospero Colonna: Teano (Tiano) is included in a list of places struck by the 
earthquake, but for which the ,vriter does not specify the effects. The second report, 
very probably written at Naples on February 1457, was by Goro di Giovanni, a 
Florentine citizen: "The castle of Tiano [ . .. ] all these towns and castles were badly 
affected by these earthquakes, and so were the churches and chapels within them and 
many palazzi and towers". 

i• chastelo di Tiano [. . .] tutte queste citta e chastella furono per i detti tremuoti 
malamente perchose, e _r:;imile le chiese e oratori chc dentro vi sono, e molti de li palagi e 
torri. 

According to Manetti's treatise: "Starting with Gaeta, then, we can say that it, togeth
er with Nola and Sessa Aurunca I. .. ] and also Teano[ ... ] felt these earthquakes (which 

.spread thrnughout the countryside), but suffered only slight damage". 

A Caieta itaque initium sumentes, eam ipsam cum Nola ac Suessam [ .. .] et Theanum 
·quoque [ .. .} eos ipsos terremotus, cum paucorum damnorum susceptione, per universum 
agrum audiuisse dicimus. 

Teano is recorded in the Notabilia temporum of Angelo Tummolillo amongst places 
which partly collapsed and \.Vere partly damaged. • 

Zungol i (province of Avellino) 
Damage was not massive, but there must have been some damage, since a number of 
people were probably killed; for Mauetti places effects here at the same level as at 
Corsano, where there were about twenty victims. The sources are Manetti's treatise 
and Pie:rozzi.'s chronicle. According to Manetti: "Corsano suffered a little damage, and 
about twenty people were killed there. We are aware that Zungoli too suffered an 
equal amount of damage". 

Cursanum parva quedam, cum ruinarum tum personarum drciter viginti, detrimenta 
cognovit. Zuncolium eadem pariter damna perpessum fuisse non dubitamus. 

In Picrozzi's chronicle, Zungoli (Iuncule) is included amongst the places which "have 
suffered substantial damage in the earthquakes[ .. . ] Of the places listed which did not 
suffer serious damage, we do not havo the number ofvktims". 715 
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notabile detrimentum receperunt ex ipsis terremotibus [. . .] non tantam ruinam Passe .·••• 
sunt, numerus defunctorum non habetur descriptus. ' 

Castellammare di Stabia (province of Naples) 
There was little damage hore. A fissure opened up in the ground nearby, and gaseous 
exhalations poured out. The sources are two letters of December 1456. The first let
ter, sent from Naples on 8 December 1456 was ,vritten by the Florentine merchant 
Paolo Rucellai to his brother Giovanni: ''Castellammare [di Stabia] has not been much 
damaged". 

Castello a Mare non a ricieuuto molto danno. 

The second letter, sent from Foggia on 12 December 1456, was written to marquis 
Luigi III Gonzaga by the Mantuan ambassador: "not far from Castellamare [di Stabia] 
the ground opened up and a kind of lake was formed, which gave off an amazingh 
powerful stench". • V 

poco lonzo dal Castello a !Mare e aperta la terra e fatta in modo de uno lago, con tanto 
fetore che e una maraviglia. 

Bari 
The church of S.Nicola was badly · damaged and shored up with a large number of 
beams. 250 ducats were earmarked for essential repairs to the building: two trans
verse arches to be built, one in the middle of the nave, and the other between the first 
columns noare8t the main church door, known as "the royal door". The sources are 
Manet ti's treatise and a notarial deed drawn up at Bali on 11 April 1458 (published in 
Idra and Speranza 1991, no.52, pp.182-6) which provides a detailed dosctiption of 
earthquake effects, sugge8ting that they were more substantial than appears from 
Manetti's treatise. In Manet.Li's treatise, Bari is listed among localities "which suffered 
slight or no damage". 

que uel nulla uel levia detrimenta perceperunt. 

In the notarial deed we read: "In the year 1458 [ ... Jin the month of April, on the 11th 
day of that month, in the 6th indict ion, in the above-mentioned city of Bari, in the pub
lic street outside the cloister of the famous and celebrated chmch of the great 
St.Nicholas of Bari [ ... ] in the name of and on behalf of the said church and of the 
whole chapter for the other party, both the said parties in tota) agreement and with 
one identical decision assert before us that [ ... ] during the past year of the 5th ind1c· 
tion, within the said famous church, where all had gathered and collected to sec t.he 
,great destruction brought about in those same days at that church by the great earth
quake tremor, as a result of which the said church could be seen and still can be seen 
to be badly damaged, and was and still is in danger of collapse, and would indeed ha ve 
completely collapsed if it had not been hurriedly supported with a large number of 
beams, and since for this reason the whole population and the said persom, men and 
women alike, wish to offer their assistance towards the repair of the said church [ ... J 
tbey offered and promised with great piety to contribute to the said church and to pay 
200 ducats towards the repair of the fabric f ... ]. And so the restoration of the said 
church was begun and a large transverse arch was completed in the middle of tbc 
nave on behalf of and at the expense of the church itself, that is to say its prior and 
chapter, for it subsequently became necessary to make another similar · transverse 
arch behvcen the first columns nearest the mairi door of the said church, which door 
is commonly known as 'the royal door' [ ... ] the said population [ ... ] when the master 
builders designated to build the said arch were summoned, a contract was drawn up 
and agreed with them for constructing the said arch between the said columns near-
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est the main door of the said church as stated above, all expenses to be paid by the 
said master builders, for 250 ducats". • 

anno millesimo quatricentesimo quinquagesimo octavo{. .. ] mense aprilis, die undecimo 
eiusdem, sexte indictionis, in civi.tate predicta Bari, in via puplica extra claustrum 
celebris et famosissime ecclesie magni Sancti Nicolai Barensis { .. ] nomine et pro parte 
ecclesie predicte ac totius capituli eiusdem ex parte altera, dicte amhe partes concorditer 
et pari voto asseruerunt coram nobis quad {. .. ] infra annum quinte indictionis proxime 
elapsum, intus in dicta celebri ecclesia., ad quam confluxerant et concurrerant omnes 
caw;a uidendi magnam concussionem illismet diebus eidem ecclesie factam magno 
impetu terremotus, quo dicta ecclesia cernebatur et adhuc cernitur conquassata et 
magnam minabatur prout etiam adhuc minatu.r ruynam et certe in ultimam 
dirutionem corruisset nisi acceleratisr;imi mu.ltarum trabium sustentationibus f uisset 
adiuta volentesque propterea eedem uniuersitates et homines predicti sese adiutrices et 
adiutores prebere reparationi dicte ecclesie [. . .] obtulerunt generaliter et promiserunt 
magna cum devotione se soluturos et collaturas dicte ecclesie et reparationi eius fabrice 
ducatus ducentum l .. .]. Deinde vero data opera ad reparationem dicte ecclesie et perfecta 
quodam arcu magno in media navis ecclesie pref ate ex transverso sumptibus et expensis 
ecclesie eiusdem seu dicti eius prioris et capituli, cum oporteret successive facere alium 

• arcum similiter ex transverso infra primas columpnas proximas ianue maiori affate 
ecclesie, que ianua vulgariter dicitur ab omnibus la porta regale{ .. ] dicte universitates 
[ .. .] convocatis magistris preparatis ad constructionem dicti arcus, corivenerunt et pacte 
fuerunt cum eis pro constructione predict,: arcus infra dictas columpnas pruximas ianue 
maiori dicte ecclesie ut supra ad omrtes expensas dictorum magistrorum pro ducatis 
ducentum quinquaginta. • 

Montccassino (province ofFrosinone) 
Plaster fell in the church, lamps swayed violently, and bells ra.ng. Numerous cracks 
appeared in the monastery buildings. The sources are a Notula written in the mar
gin of codex 4 7 in the archives of the abbey of Montecassino and a contemporary 
chronicle. 
The text of the Notula is as follows: "while the Cassino convent was carrying out the 
divine office of matins in accordance with Church custom, at about the third hour of 
the night before the day, when the prior had prayed for blessing for the tv,,-elfth read
ing of the said matins, there was suddenly a terrible and violent earthquake. At the 
time, we were all celebrating matins in the Cassino church and thought the end of 
our Jjves had come. For the walls of the church, where we were giving praise to God, 
began to throw pieces of plaster at us in a prodigious and terrible way because of an 

• earthquake, while the lamps below the crucifix were thrown in all directions. The 
bells rang, without tho application of human force, but although numerous cracks 
appeared in monastery buildings, nevertheless, because of God's appreciation of the 
merits of the most holy father Benedict, ev~rybody and all the buildings survived". 

cum conventus casinensis instaret divinis laudibus matutinas persolvere, juxta morem 
Ecclesie, circa tertiam horam ante diem, in nocte, cum prior petiisset benedictionem pro 
duodecima lectione dicti matutini, subito terremotus terribilis et fortis factus est. Quo 
omnes quotquut in ecclesia casinensi matutinum celebramus fine vite expectabamus. 
Nam muri dicte ecclesie, ubi Deo laudes peniolvebamus, propter terremotus calcem 
mirabiliter ac terribiliter ceperunt super nos pruicere, lampades sub crucifixo jactaban
tur hinc et inde, campane absque ui humana mirabiliter pulsabant. Set licet scissure 
piure.c, in edificiis monasterii remanseri:nt. 

Montecassino is recorded in the Notabilia temporum of Angelo Tummolillo, a local 
chronicler, as a place which did not suffer damage. 717 
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Tsunami 
Tsunami effects are recorded as having occurred in the Bay of Naples. During th 
night of 4-5 December, ,vhen "calm weather" conditions prevailed, the sea became ve:r e . . 
rough and all the boats anchored in the port struck against one another very dange: • • 
ously, and one small boat completely broke up, thereby losing the merchandise on. .· 
board; but there were no victims. 
The source which reports these effects is a letter written in Naples on 7 December 1456 
by the Sienese ambassador, Bindo Bindi to the authorities of the Sienese Republic: 
"During the night [of 4-5 December], the sea became so rough that all the galleys and 
ships in port seemed to be fought over by a thousand devils, so heavily did they strike 
against one another, and so those who were on board thought they were in danger. One 
small boat completely broke up, but by the grace of God no-one was killed, though its 
cargo was lost. 

Fo in la nocte si, grande commocione nel rriare, che tute le galee et nave che erano in porto 
parevano che fosseno combatute da milli diavoli, si grande ruyna et percusione fra loro 
faceuano, che chi ce era suso credete pericolare; cum certa saitia picula pero tutta se 
aperse et gratia de Dio nun gli per/, persona se non robba. 

Enviromental effects (by localities, based only on primary sources) 
Set out below arc the texts, arranged by locality, in which effects on the natural envi
ronment are recorded. 

ll uj a.nu {i,1 ovince of Crunpobasso) -·-- ------ -- • • 

This locality was completely flooded, probably as a result of the blocking of the river 
Bif erno by a landslide. 
The sources are Manetti's tl'eatise and Pierozzi's chronicle. According to Manet.ti: 
"Boviano is an ancient and once wealthy town, now called Buiano [Bojano] for reasons 
of euphony. Not only did the town and its castle completely collapse but, more .sur
prisingly, it was completely submerged by the waters which surrounded it on every 
side, and it mourned more than one thousand two hundred dead. [ ... ] recently so cruel
ly swallowed up into an abyss in the earth". 

Bovianum vetusta olim et opulenta urbs, nunc autem euphorie causa Buianum 
nuncupata, non solum cum arce sua pen.itus corruit, sed quad etiam mirabilis est, totum 
aquis undique circumdantibus obrutnm, ultra ducentos supra mille mortales 
desideravit. [. . .] ita crudeliter hiatu terre nuper absorto. 

According to the chronicle of Pierozzi: "After the town of Bojano collapsed, it was sub
merged by the waters which rose out of the ground because of the earthquake, and 
1,300 people spent their last day there". 

Civitas Buiani post ruinmn submersa esl aquis surgentibus ex terra per terremolum, 
MCCC extremum diem claudentibus ibi. 

Castel di Sangro (province ofL'Aquila) 
This locality was struck by a landslide from the mountain which overlooks the village. 
The sources are Manetti's treatise and Picrozzi's chronjcle. 
Manetti writes: "Sarno !:in fact Castel di Sangro] takes its name from the river or 
mountain of that name, at the foot of which it stood. When the mounta~n, which 
overlooks the village, collapsed on to a large part of it, about se~icnty people were 
crushed to death". • 

Sarnum, vel a flu vio vel a monte eiusdem nonimis in cuius radicibu.s situm r!mt 
appellalum, ad ruinam predicti mantis qui illi immi1iebat super magno.m opidi 



partem . collapsi, septuagi'.nta circiter personas propria sue portionis obtritione 
interemtt. 

According to Pierozzi: "At the castle of San Iuhino [Castel di Sangro], the hill which 
overlooks it collapsed on to it, burying it together with 44 of its inhabitants". 

Gastellum sancti Iuhini montaneta que ei imminebat cedidit super illud, cooperiens 
ipsum, et XLIV homines eius. 

Forne lli (province of Isernia) 
· The fissures and cracks on the hill on which the village stands are reported in an let
ter of unknown authorship, probably dating to January 1457: 
"At the castle called Fravelle [Fornelli"I the houses are in ruins, and so are the village 

. walls, and the hill on which the village stands has strangely split open in several 
places". 

Jl castello detto Frauelle le case tutte guaste, e il muro di cinta pure, ed il monte del 
medesimo castello stranamente e in piu luoghi spaccato. 

Cassino [formerly San GermanoJ (province ofFrosinone) 
The water in springs became cloudy for three or four days after the earthquake of 5 
December, and for two days after the earthquake of 30 December. 
The source is the chronicle of the notary Angelo Tummolillo (Notabilia temporum), who 
experienced the earthquake himself: 
"And during the first earthquake [5 December] the earth was shaken to the depths 
and all water came forth as cloudy as faeces for three or four days. Similarly, on 
Thursday 23 [30] of that same month of December, towards the third hour of the day, 
there was another substantial earth movement, which caused cloudy water to flow 
out for two days". 

et in primo terremotu motus est terre abissus et omnes aque scaturizabant turbide velut 
feces usque ad tres uel quatuor dies. et similiter die iovis .XXIII. dicti mensis decembris 
hora quasi tertia diey fuit alius arduus terremotus, ex quo etiam fluxerunt aque turbide 
per duos dies. 

Naples 
In addition to the above-mentioned tsunami, there was another phenomenon: the 
v,,ater in wells and cisterns became so disturbed that it overflowed. The source is the 
letter written in Naples on 7 December 1456 by the Sicncse ambassador, Bindo Bindi 
to the authorities of the Sienese Republic: "The water in the wells and cisterns in 
Naples was so disturbed that it spilled out. 

Eaque de pozzi et dele cisterne suno in Napoli era si grande la tempesta gli era dentro 
che spingeva l'aqua de fuora. • • 

Castellammare di Stabia (province of Naples) 
The "stink" referred to was probably caused by exhalations of hydrogen sulphide. The 
source is a letter written at Foggia on 12 December 1456 to Luigi III Gonzaga, marquis 
of Mantua, by the Mantuan ambassador at Naples: "not far from Castellamare [di 
Stabial the earth opened up and became like a lake, and there was an ama:tingly 
unpleasant stink". 

poco lonzo clal Castello a. Mare e aperfo la terra e fatta in nwdo de uno lago, con tanto 
fetore che c>. u.na maraviglia. • 719 
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:~ localities 
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area localities lat. long'. I lat. long. :;,_. 

~ I ·.·.:t/ 
3 San Lupo 41 16 14 38 Xl 3 Durazzano 41 04 14 27 IX 
3 Circel1o 41 21 14 48 X-XI 2 Forli del Sannio 41 42 14 11 IX ~lH. 2 Civitella Licinio 41 19 14 32 X,XI 2 Fornelli 41 36 14 08 LX EE ..• -·~ 
2 Acquaviva d'Isernia 41 40 14 OSI X 2 Fossalto 41 40 14 33 

•'' 

LX 
3 Bonito 41 06 15 00 X 3 Fragneto Monforte 41 15 14 46 De 
2 Casakiprano 41 35 14 32 X 2 Guardiaregia 41 26 14 33 IX 
3 Casaldw:ri 41 16 14 42 X 3 Guardia Sanfrainondi 41 15 14 36 lX •• ~-"·· 
2 Cerccmaggiore 4l 28 14 43 X 4 Lacedonia 41 03 15 25 IX 
2 Cercepiccola 41 28 14 40 X 2 Limosano 41 40 14 3'7 IX 
2 Fenazzano 41 32 14 40 X 2 i\riranda 41 -38 14 15 L'{ 

a Frigento 41 01 15 06 X 3 Montecalvo Irpino 41 12 15 02 lX 
2 Frosolone 41 36 14 27 X 3 :\Jon k,cm:vino 41 31 15 09 IX 
3 Limata 41 14 14 :n X 3 Montoro Superiore 40 49 14 48 ]]: 

2 Maechiagodena 41 33 14 24 X 2 Oratino 41 35 14 35 LX 
3 Mirabella Eclano 41 03 15 00 X 3 Pago Veiano 41 15 14 52 IX 
3 Monteleone 41 15 14 49 X 8 Palma Campania 40 52 14 33 IX 
3 Marcone 41 20 14 40 X 2 Pcsche 41 37 14 17 IX 
2 Roccasicura 41 42 14 14 X 2 Pescolanciano 41 41 14 20 IX 
3 San Giorgio la Molara 41 16 14 55 X 2 Pcttor::mello del Molise41 34 • 14 17 IX 
2 S.Giuliano dcl Sannio 41 27 14 38 X 2 Pietraroja 4121 14 38 lX 

3 San Marco <lei Cavoti 41 18 14 53 X 2 I'ontecorvo 41 27 13 40 IX 

2 San Polomatesc 41 28 14 30 X 3 PonLelandolfo 4-1 17 14 42 IX 
2 Sant'Angclo in Crotte 41 34 14 22 X 3 Reino 41 17 14 49 TX 

2 Santo Stefano 41 37 14 37 X 2 Ricci.a 41 29 14 GO IX 

2 Vinchiaturo 41 30 14 35 X 2 Rionern Sannitico 41 43 14 08 IX 

3 Grottaminarda 41 04 15 03 IX-X 2 .H.ipalimo,;ani 41 37 14 40 VIII 

3 Tocco Ca udio 41 07 14 38 IX-X 2 Rivi,,-ondoli 41 52 14 04 IX 
3 1:D,faria di Realvallc 40 46 14 33 A{IX) 2 Ruccacinquemiglia 41 49 14 07 IX 
2 A.life 41 20 14 20 IX 2 Roccapia 41 56 13 59 IX 

4 Aqui lonia Vecchia 41 00 15 30 IX 3 Roccarainola 40 58 14 34 TX 

3 Avellino 40 55 14 47 IX 2 Roccaraso 41 51 14 05 IX 

2 Baranello 41 32 14 33 IX 2 Roccaspromonte 41 36 14 34 LX 

2 Bussa 41 33 14·34 lX 2 Rocchetta a Voltumo 41 37 14 05 IX 

2 Campobasso 41 33 14 40 IX 3 S.Bartolom"o in Galdo 41 25 15 01 IX 
2 ·campochiaro 41 27 14 30 IX 2 San l\fassimo 41 30 14 25 TX 

4 Canosa di Puglia 41 13 16 04 TX 2 San Pietro Avellana 41 47 14 11 IX 

2 Cantalupo nel Sannio 41. 31 14 24 IX 3 S.~faria Galdo Mazz. 41 22 14 53 IX 

2 Carpinone 41 36 14 19 IX 2 Sant'_A_ngclo Limosano 41 42 14 :io IX 

2 Casacalenda 41 44 14 51 IX 3 Sarno 40 49 14 37 IX 

3 Castekicala 40 55 14 33 IX 2 Sassi.noro 41 22 14 40 JX 

2 Castel di Sangro 41 47 14 06 IXEE 2 Scapoli 41 37 14 03 IX 

2 Caslol San Vincenzo 41 39 14 04 IX 2 Sepino 41 24 14 37 IX 

2 Castellino dcl Biferno 41 42 14 44 IX 2 Se SB an o del M olis e 41 38 14 20 l.X 

2 Castellone al Volturno 41 39 14 04 IX 2 Spina 41 4-2 14 07 lX 

2 Ca1Jtelmauro 41 50 14 43 IX 2 Spinete 41 33 14 29 IX 

2 Castclpetroso 41 34 14 21 IX 2 Sprondasino· 41 44 14 27 IX 

2 CastroJJignano 41 37 14 :34 TX 2 Torella del Sannio 41 38 14 31 IX 

3 Cerreta Sannita 41 17 14 34 TX 2 Toro 41 34 14 46 IX 

2 Cerro al Volturno 41 39 14- 06 IX 3 Tnfara 41 29 14 57 lX 

2. Colle d'Anchisc 41 :,n 14 31 IX 3 Vi tufano 4J 10 14 39 LX 

3 Cor,;ano 41 ll 14 59 TX 3 Volllll~no 4l 29 15 07 L'( 
722 2 Covatta 41 38 14 36 IX 3 Benevento 41 08 14 47 VTII-lX 



-~. localities lat: long. I ~~,; localities lat. long. I 

• •. _3 pugenta 41 08 14 27 \-'III-lX 2 Fonnia 41 16 13 37 VII 

3 Fragneto !'Abate 41 16 14 47 VJII-.IX 2 Gaeta 41 13 13 34 VH 

4 Melfi 41 00 15 39 VIII-IX 3 Marigliano 40 55 14 27 vu 
• 3 Sant'Agata de' Gali 41 05 14 30 \'III-lX 4 Monticchio 40 56 15 33 vn 

.· ' 3 Somma VesL1viaoa 40 52 14 26 VIII-IX 3 Nola 40 56 14 32 VII 

2 Venafro 41 28 )4 03 VIII-DC 3 Salerno 40 41 14 46 VII 

, 3 Accadia 41 09 15 20 VIII 2 SessaAurunca 41 14 13 56 VII 

• 3 Acerra 40 57 14 22 VIII 2 Sora 41 43 13 37 VII 

·3 Alherona 41 26 15 07 VII! 2 T8ano 41 15 14 04 VII 

2 Alvito 41 41 13 45 vm 3 Zungoli 41 07 15 12 VII 

·. 3 Arienzo 41 01 14 30 VIII :3 Castellammare cl .Stab. 40 42 14 29 VI-VII EE 

3 Arpafa 41 02 14 33 VIII 4 Bari 41 06 -16 51 D (Vl-Vll) 

• 4 Ascoli Satriano 4 1 12 15 34 VIII 2 Montecassino 41 29 13 49 VI 

A Atella 10 5:l 1.~ 39 VllI 3 Amalfi 40 38 14 36 V-VT 

3 Aversa 40 58 14 12 VIII 3 Baia 40 49 14 04 V-VI 

3 Bovina 41 15 15 21 VIII 4 Bitonto 41 06 16 41 V-VI 

3 Castelluccio Valmagg. 41 20 15 12 VIII 3 Brindisi 40 38 17 57 V-VI 

2 Civitanova del Sannio 41 40 14 24 VIll 3 Cava de' Tirreni 40 42 14 42 V-VI 

2 Fondi 41 21 13 26 VIII 3 Curna 40 51 14 03 V-VI 

. 2 Fnmcolise 41 11 14 OS Vlll 3 Lecce 40 21 18 10 V-VI 

.3 Lncera 41 30 15 20 VIII 3 Manfredonia 41 37 L~ ,54 V-Vl 

3 Naples 40 51 14 16 v'"III EE Ts 4 Mola di Bari 41 03 17 05 V-Vl 

2 Pescocostanzo 41 53 14 04 VIII 4 Monopoli 40 57 17 18 V-Vl 

3 Pietrelcina 41 12 14 51 VIII 4 Polignano a Mare 41 00 17 13 V-VI 

~ -Pizr.one 41 40 14 02 VIII 3 Po2zuoli 40 49 14 07 V-VI 

. ·4 Rapoila 40 58 15 40 Vlll 3 Taranto 40 27 17 15 V-VI 

, 2 S.Donato Vat· d.Comino41 42 13 49 VIII 2 Termoli 42 00 15 00 V-VI 

3 Sant'Agata di Puglia 41 09 15 23 VIII 4 Trani 41 17 16 25 V-VI 

3 Tramonti 40 42 14 38 VIII 2 Vaslo 42 07 14 42 V-VI 

3 Troia 41 22 15 19 VIII 3 Viestc 4l 53 16 11 V-VI 

2 Vairano Patenora 41 20 14 08 VIIT 4 Andria 41 14 16 18 V 

4. Venosa 40 58 15 49 vm 4 Barletta · 41 19 16 17 V 

. 3 Venticano 41. 03 14 55 VIII 3 Cosenza 39 18 16 15 V 
2 Capua 41 06 14 13 VII-VIII 3 Crotonc 39 05 17 08 V 

: ._3 Mercato San Severino 40 47 14 . 46 VTI-VTII 3 Ercolano 40 48 14 21 V 

• 2 Minturno 41 16 13 45 VII-VIH 4 Foggia 41 28 15 33 V 

• 3 Biccari 41 24 15 12 VII 3 Pompei 40 45 14 30 V 

2 Calvi Vecchia 41 12 14 08 VII 3 Sorrento 40 37 14 23 V 
2 Carinola 41 11 13 59 VIT 3 Me~8i.m, 38 11 15 33 III 
2 Cassino 41 2.9 13 50 Vll~.1-: 

1456 12 07 21:05 FT 

localities lat. long. I 
Naples 40 51 14 16 III-IV 

1456 12 21-22 
localities lat. long. I 
Naples 40 51 14 16 F 

1456 12 30 8;20 UT Sites:2 EE: 1 
localities l at . long. I localities lat. long. I 
Naples 40 51 1416 VII Cassino 41 29 l::l 50 VIEE ~ 723 
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1457 01 8-9 
localities 1at. long. I 

Naples 40 51 11 16 VI 

1457 02 10-11 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 
Capua 41 06 14 13 VT-VII Naples 40 51 14 16 F 

( 319) 1457 April 23 Erznka [eastern Turkey] r; streams overflow ,1 

SOfil'CC.:S l Chron. min, Arm., Il.7, p.212; colophon in Hakobyan (1956, p.215, no.26); colophon irr 

Xac'ikyan (1958, II, p.256a, p.211); Chron. min. Arm. , Il.11, p.265; 1.11, p.168; II.15, p.393; 

al-Suyuti, Kash/, p.58 

sources 2 Notula in Chron. min. Arm., I.27, p.392, rio.5; Chron. min. Arm. , 11.4; 11.12, p.284; 

Il.13, p.355; Ar. Tabr., Book, p.473 

hi• t-0riogrnphy Kostaneanc' (1902); Hakobyan (1956); Sanjian (1969); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 
Hterntum Abich (1882); Taher (1979) 

c;(.eJoguos d. Grumel (1958); Step'anyan (1964) 

o;l,tlogues p. Ergin et al. (1967); Ben-Mena.hem (1979) 

On 23 April 1457 at about 3:30 UT ("the first hour of the day"), a strong earthquake 
caused the almost total destruction of Erznka (now Erzincan, in present-day eastern 
Turkey). There were 12,000 victims. Half the ·citadel of Keli collapsed. It may well 
be that the earthquake burst open the banks of the river which flows through 
Erzincan, for the chronicle of the scribe David of Merdin refers to a "flood" after the 
earthquake. The sources for thP earthquake are the short chronicle of David of 
Merdin (Chron. min. Arm., II.7, p.212, c£ Sanjian 1969, pp.220-4), and a colophon 
recorded in Hakobyan (1956, p.215, no.26). David of Merdin's chronicJe records at the 
year 906 of the Armenian era, which corresponds to the period 27 November 1456 -
26 November 1457: 
"In this year an earthquake occurred and half the citadel of Keli collapsed; and the city 
of Eznkay was destroyed and flooded". 

t, uJ'pu uiJ"p l:iri_lJ. zwpd' u. P-LUlL lil:.rtnJ 4f,u p.l:ipr~p'il LL tq_'i.14WJ _pwnw_p UlWUjUJLt:igwL u. 
2fll1Jfjl:.'1_ 0 l:il'( WI . -

The colophon provides chronological data of the earthquake, as well as more · detailed 
information about effects at Erzincan, but \Vithout reference to environmental phe
nomena: 
"And then, in those days, a tenible earthquake occurred at Eznkay, destroying tho city 
and reducing all the walls to ruins, and at that time, 12,000 people perished in the 
earthquake, believers and unbelievers, young and old, and pious priests; and we can
not measure the sorrow, atniction, tears and sighs caused by their death. We were tbc 
eye-witnesses of a tremendous punishment, when the Creator, the only God, visited 
calamity and despair on his servants. It happened in the year 906 [27 November 
1456 - 26 November 1457], on 23 April, the first Saturday after Easter, at the firRt 
hour of the day". 

UL rpupol.,uL p unJlJ Wlnt ru l:.rth wfjwq./'l'U zuird- 31::iq_\.14WJU LL 4np8w1Jbu1g qpum_u1p1J Ii 
qp.nLnr 1.4wr)1uufu JWLnUJl1tu UlUJUfWLhtug Lt d'tirLWIJ ti uJpu d-u11JnL ti zuirrrlu l/JlJ6b'UP 
f·ct fjwq_wp fjwLwmwgtiwL IJ. w'iJfjwJwm, 8!:ip I.L uirLUJJ u. urp.wuuh,111 _pwfjuJ'UwJp, rinr n<_ 
4w rh1J_p q_UJri_l:iu1u !.1. q_4 ul.jj-18 u. q_Ljn & I.L q_fjum_w~ 1m g w fitnLI:. L, q_p wljwu wml-,u l';rl wp 
wfjuiq.pu U1WLI1ndjmupu, q_nr Wfllllfltll_'J U-.umntw8 Jti gnLggl &uHLWJ1) !11.11ng UJJIJU)tiur 

j 
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L}lnrarn Will u 11 1[r121.n... LL J WJUU w Jp tr tam w 4wu 9. LL 9 WLLj pt1 L w J'unJ t,q.' JWl m r 
zwp.w[a-m, 4plfuwq_wm4pu, 11 tnrrnrri- <twJm gL;pL4t1l1. 

Ther.e is a briefer report in a colophon dating to 1464 and signed by the scribe 
Step'anos. It surveys the calamities of the preceding years, and dates the earthquake 
to five years after the fall of Constantinople (1458). 
Gregory of Kamakh ( Chron. min. Arm., II.11) refers only briefly to the destruction, 
adding, however, that there. ,vere 32,000 victims. 32,000 victims are also reported 
both by Vartan of Balesh ( Chron. min. Arm., II.15 ), who adds that it was the most vio
lent earthquake in the history of the city, and by a 17th century Armenian chronicle 
( Chron. min. Arm., II .12). There is a report of 30,000 victims, but with an erroneous 
reference to the year 1463, in the 17th century chronicle of David of Balesh (Chron. 
min. Arm., II.13). 
Arakel of Tabriz gives the date as 907 (27 November 1457 - 26 November 1458), and 
seems to be responsible for the opinion of Ergin et al. (1967, p.18, no.178), who date the 
event to 1458. Vlhat is known as the Annals of the Anonymous of Siuas (Chron. min. 
Arm., II.4) contains a brief report of an earthquake at Erzincan with 12,000 victims, 
but dates it to 917 (25 November 1467 - 23 November 1468). Since no other informa
tion is provided, it would seem to be simply a chronological error. 
The earthquake is also mentioned briefly in one Arabic source, al-Suyuti: 
"[861 H. cc: 29 N ovembor 1456 - 18 November 145 7]. A terrible earthquake destroyed 
most of Arzankan, including i.ts walls and towers. One hundred people died" . 
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1458 April 25 Citta di Castello [central Italy] 

1458 April 26 Upper Tiberina Valley I> fissures <J 

1458 April 29-30 Citta di Castello 

I 

IX 

( 323; 1458 May 1 Citta di Castello 

sources I rmanuscripts] ASCCitta di Castello, Rif'onnanze, rcg.46, 26 April, l May, 7 May, 

!.(lure~:. 2 

25 August 1458; ASCSanscpolcro, II, Riforme, Provvisioni e deliherazioni ,u:i consigli, 

reg.4, fol.2v., 7 October 1458; fol.38r., 24 January J.159; BRic.cMor, Florence, Mss. Riccardiani, 

1030, Ricardi, fol.8v. 

Petition, 4 December 1461, in degli Azzi (1914, p.107, no.57); Guerr. Gubbio, Chrrm., p.66; 

Ann. Foroliu., p.97; Cron. Ramp., IV, pp.252-3; Cron. Vari{1n., lV, pp.252-3; Fccini, Cron., 

p.868; Cron. latina, pp.47-8 

BCSansepolcru, J.107, Bercordnti, Cron., fol.49v.; BCABo, B.2355, Bianclwtti, Ann., fol.61,J; 

}\fss. Maluezzi, 59-63, Binnchetti, Ann,, II, fols.39-40; Cron. di Gubbio, p.105; Cron. citta di 

Perugia, p.632; l'ellini, Dell'hist., II, p.643 

hislor;o_'l'·•phy Bonazzi (1875-79); Coleschi (1984); Leonardi (1984); Agnoletti (1986) 

literature Ca8telli and Moriani (1090j; Castelli and Monachesi (1996); Castelli et rd. (1997) 

catalogues cl. Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); ~Vl.ercalli (1883); De Rossi (1889); Earntta (1899, 1901); 

Convernini et al. (1990); *Bo8chi et al. {199G, 1997, 2000) 
0

~1~1°,,"-'cs ,r,. Giorgetti and facrnri rw (1971); Cnrrozzo d ed. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 725 
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Effects of the earthquakes • <> 
During the day and night of 25 April, a number of earthquakes were felt at Citta di .· \ 
Castello before the main shock. . : , 
On 26 April at about 12:15 UT (halfway through the seventeenth hour, "Italian time") ;c i 

there was a destructive earthquake in the upper Tiber valley (Tiberina Valley). Th' • • ' 
area in question was not very extensive, but is of substantial interest in terms of th: 
landed property involved. •••• 
About a third of Citta di Castello was destroyed, especially the di strict of S.Egidio; about · 
180-400 houses collapsed and almost all the rest were damaged. The church of 
S.Francesco convent collapsed, along \Vith its dormitory, and the palazzo of the governor 
was badly damaged, as well as that of the podesta. The city walls were split open in a 
number of places, and all their battlements collapsed (431 mer1ons according to one 
source), as well as the outwork. Two 61Teat towers collapsed or were badly damaged. 
There were from 13 to 20 victims in the town. Extensive damage also occurred in 
fortified and other villages in the contado (a rural area subjed to the urban authori-
ties). Many elegant palazzi coJlapsed, and there were several victims. 
At Borgo San Sepolcro (present-day Sansepolcro), the shock caused the total collapse of 
many houses, and the partial collapse of the monastery of S.Agostino. It caused almost 
all chimneys to collapse, as well as the battlements on the castle ofS.Nicolo; and ithadly 
damaged the Porta della Rocca and the Porta del Ponte, as well as part of an old to\ver. 
800 merlons on the town waUs collapsed, and the walls themselves were in danger of . 
collapse at various points. The monastery of S.Lorenzo was probably also damaged, and 
its walls were in danger of collapse. There were many victims. 
At Montone, a small village between Citta di Caste11o and Gubbio , a palazzo which had 
only just ~uilt by Braccia Fortebracci was badly damaged. The earthquake was 
also felt at Gubbio and Perugia but caused no damage there. 
The only reported environmental effect was a great deal of deep fissures, but it is not 
possible to establish exactly where they occurred. 
The main shock was also followed by about 125 aftershocks through the night of 29-aO 
April until dawn, felt at Citta di Castello. 
Finally there was another very violent shock during the night of 1 May, at 0:35 UT 

(three quarters of the way through the fifth hour, "Italian time"): at Citta di Castello 
this shock reduced to ruirni 15 houses and most of the town's battlements and it gave 
rise to such panic that almost the entire population abandoned the dty; it was strong
ly felt at Perugia. 

Historical sources 
At the time of the earthquake, Citta di Castello was part of the Perugia circoscr£zione, 
which had been added to the other six.in the Papal States. Borgo San Sepolcro. on the 
other hand, was ruled over by the Republic of Florence. 
This seismic sequence is recorded in many contemporary sources ci"Jmpilcd at the very 
time of the shocks or shortly afterwards. 
The sources concerned are Riformanze (i.e. decisions taken by town councils) and let
ters, as well as published a:nd manuscript chronicles. 
The most comprehensive previous study of this earthquake is that of Castelli et al. 
(1997), which is based on documents now in the Archivio Storico Comunale at Citta di 
Castello and the Archivio di Stato in Milan, as well as on published contemporary 
chronicle-R. 
In our research, we added to existing knowledge by making use of new sources in the 
Archivio Storico Comunale at Sarniepokro and the Biblioteca Riccardiana nnd 
Moreniana in Florence; and we also found a parchment dated 4 December 1461 (pub
lished in degli Azzi 1914, p.107, no.57), which is unknown to the tradition of studies 
in historical seismology. 
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oocUMENTS • . . 
As early as 26 April 1458, that is to say the very day of the most violent shock, the min
utes of a meeting of the town council of Citta di Castello.give a preliminary assessment 
of the damage and number of victims in the town. The document concerned is amongst 
the Riformanze (also known as tho Annali Tifernati) in the Archivio Storico Comunale 
at Citta di Castello (reg.46): 
"26 April 1458. During last night and yesterday, there were numerous earthquakes, 
and shortly before the ninth hour today there was a violent shock, causing the collapse 
of about a third of Citta di Castello and the death [ .. . ]of a few people, namely 13". 

Die xxvi Aprilis 1458 Preterita nocte ac die hesterno quam plures fuerunt terremotus 
hodie parum ante horam nonam magnus terremotus factus est quo tertia ferme pars 
civitatis castelli concidit cum morte [. . .] personarum pucarum videlicet XIII. 

The earthquake is also mentioned in the minutes of meetings of the same town council 
at Citta di Castello on 1 and 7 May and 25 August 1458. Although research on this 
earthquake has been carried out more than once since the 1990s, there has been no 
examination oflocal documentary sources at Sansepolcro. Our research has brought to 
light three new documents which record damage there. One of these is a petition dated 
4 December 1461 (ed. degliAzzi 1914, p.107), which records that the people ofBorgo San 
Sepolcro sent a request to the signoria of Florence, asking that the salary of the capi
tano of the town should be reduced, in order to cover the cost ofrepairing the city walls, 
which had been damaged in an earthquake. The document was drawn up by Giovanni 
di Pietro da Stia. Herc is the passage referring to damage to the to"wn walls: 
"It is respectfu1ly pointed out [. . .]by the commune and people ofBorgo San Sepolcro [. .. ] 
encountered through the necessity of repairing the walls of the town and their outwork, 
which were much shaken and threatened to collapse because of the earthquakes. 

Reverenter exponitur [. . .] pro parte Comunis et hominum terre Burgi [. . .] supervenit 
postea occasio quedam resarciendi antemuros et muros dicte terre qui in pluribus locis 
ob terremotus plurimum comnwti erant et ruinam minabantur. 

There are two Riformagioni in a fragmentary register in the Archivio Storico Comunale 
at Sanscpolcro (Serie II, Riforme, Provvisioni e deliberazioni dei consigli, reg.4) which 
refer to measures taken in favour of a private individual and a monastery then under 
construction. The documents do not specifically mention an earthquake, but since they 
are quite close to it in time (October 1458 and February 1459), it seems fairly likely 
that they are referring to damage caused by the shocks of the previous April. In the 
document dated 7 October 1458 we read: 
"Also under examination was a petition lodged by Pietro di Cristofaro Varbi, a barber 
who, to be saved from ruin, begs that a wall of his house, which stands on top of a wall 
of the loggia of the commune, be rebuilt". 

Item intellecta petitione Petri Cristofori Varbi tonsoris petentis uolle con.c;ervari 
redificare murum sue domus super muro lod.ie ,wstri Comunis. 

The document of 24 ,January 1459 records: 
"Note was also taken of the extreme poverty and devotion and the pious life of the nuns 
of S.Lorenzo, as well as the state of their convent, whose walls are in danger of collapse". 

Item ex actenta extrema paupertati et extrema devotione et uite sanctimonia Monialium 
Sancti Laurentii et eiusdem monesterium in quo domi muri minatur ruinam. 

LBTTERS AND CHRONl C L ~;S 

The most informative of the chronicle sources are three letters written a few days after 
the earthquake. 'l'he first two of these are quoted in a partial transcription in Castelli 
et al. (1997, pp.30-1). 727 
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A letter from Niccolo Vitelli of Citta di Castello (now in the Archivio di Sta to in Mila / 
Carteggio Sf'orzesco , Potenze estore, Roma, 47); it is undated, but seems to have be n, 
written in late April or early May 1458 to an anonymous correspondent, and states·en_ ;.Ji 
"the town walls[ ... ] here are all left without battlements and are split open in a numb t .., . 
of places. The harbicans or outwork are all falling into the moats [ ... ] the front of tht . ·:._';_}_ •. :.~;_:; __ ~_:_. •• 
great to"'.er of Porta.S.Jacopo, which looks towa:ds Bargo San Se~ol_cro, i~ flattened righ~ · ~ 
down to its foundat10ns [ ... l the great tower of Porta del Ponte 1s m rums. Inside the .:J? 

~~:c~s~bo;~/~iu~~~si; S~;:::c::~s a~~dit:

1

~i~~~~h~a:~:~~1:;:e~~~-;g;!i~~~ :! ••• .. ;.'··•._:·'.•·;•·•:,-.:.:~-:-::_~-'._;.·.•.l.,~,'..·. • ·•·. 
pletely flattened; the governor's house has lost its ceilings and the walls have split open". } 

le mura [. .. ]qui tucte sorio rimase sanza merli et aperti in molti luoghi. I barbacani • ·,:; 
ouero antem.ura tucte se n.e uanno rielli fossi [. .. ] il turrione della porta San Jaco po, che :. __ :_}_'.i. ·' 
va al Bargo di Sansepolcro, la faccia dinanzi tucta spianata fino ai fundamenti [. . .]in ,;; 
ruina il turrione della porta del Ponte. Dentro alla terra sono ruinate circa 400 case et '_:::: 
quasi l'altre tucte sono intronate e fesse, La chiesa di San Francesco caduta insieme c:ol • •• :C. 

dormentorio; San Giglo tucto spianato; la casa del governatore e rimasta sanza volte et •:, 
le mura sono aperte. • ·., 

Tho same source records that in the countryside around Citta di Castello "many pri
vately owned palazzi have collapsed and a number of people have died" (molti palagi di 
cittadini sono cascati et morti assai persone). He also reports that a palazzo recently 
built by Bracc..-io Fortebracci at Montone has suffered considerable damage (danno assai). 
A letter written on 4 May 1458 by a certain Costantino of Perugia to a cleric called 
Ludovico (Archivio di Stato in Milan, Carteggio Sforzesco, Potenze estere, Umbria e 
Sabjna, 139), tells of severe panic in the town: 
"there is scarcely anyone large or small still lodging in this town; they arc all in the 
country in tho orchards and fields". 

in quista cita non ci arbergha quase persona ne granda ne picola, tute a canpo per gli 
ortora e chanpe. 

The same source reports a certain amount of damage at Borgo San Sepolcro: 
"a large number ofmerlons have collapsed, more than 800 in fact , as well as 2 cottages 
[ ... ]and several houses". 

chadute ci e grande quantita, de mierogli piu de 800 e 2 ca.-;arette [ .. .] e parer.: hie case. -·) 

A letter from Cambio Zambeccari, who was a citizen of Bologna but lived in Perui.,,fa, 
reached the sixteen Riformatori dello Sta.to della Liberta, the chief local authority com
mittee at Bologna, on 10 May 1458. It was transcribed in tho Cronaca Varignana, an 
important 15th century text belonging to the Bolognese chronicle tradition: 
"1458. - On 26 of the month of April, at halfway through the seventeenth hour, Lhere 
were great earthquakes at Citta di Castello, which razed about 180 houses to the 
ground and killed about 20 people; and they did such damage to the palazzo of the gov" 
ernor and that of the podesta that it needed only a little more to reduce them to ruins. 
There is not a single house that has not been damaged in some way. And on the same 
day, these earthquakes struck Perugi.a and its contado , but wjthout causing any dam" 
age. And on 29 of that month from evening until dawn there were 125 shocks, and they 
reduced many houses to ruins and opened up some very deep cracks. And on the last 
day of that month, at three quarters of the way through the ftff;h hour, there was ,moth-
er earthquake at Peru1-,1ia and a similar one at Citta di Castello, and it reduced to rujns 
about 15 magniflccnt houses and most of the town's battlements; so the people of the 
former left their town and dwelt in the fields in tents. And for this reason the people 
of Perugia began to make processions and give alms and fast to save their tovvn. The 
earthquake did not go beyond the territory of the Perugians and Citta di Castcl1o". 
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1458. Adz xxvi del mexe d'aprile a hare xvii 1 / 2 fono grand1'.ssimi teramoti a . Cita de 
Chastello, et gittarono a terra circa .180 chaxe insino ally fondamenti et uccixeno circha xx 
persone e guastono tutto el palazo del gouernadore e del podesta, i quali con picola cosa 
andaran.o per terra.. Non ie cha:xa che non sia fessa e rotta. Et in questo dt proprio li ditti 
teremoti f'ono in Peroxa e nel contada, ma non feeeno danno alchuno. Et adi 29 ditto da 
la .c;ira infino a l'au.rora del dine fono 125, et a !'ultimo gitto per terra molte chaxe; et molte 
chave profondissime s'aperseno. Et adt ultimo di,to mexe a hore 5 3 / 4 venne un altro 
teramoto a Peros a e per lo simele a Cita de Chastello, et f{ittii per terra circha 15 magnifiche 
chaxe e la magior parte delli merli de la cittade: et per questo li citadini di quella uscino 
fuora de la citade e alozavano per li champi con tende. Et per questo li Peroxini 
comenzono a fare grande prucesione e limosine e dezunii per saluamento de la loro cittade. 
El quale teramoto non usci f uora. del tenitorio de' Peroxini e de Cita de Chastelo. 

The same letter is recorded in the Cronaca Rampona, a 15th century text which is sim
ilar to the Cronaca Varignana. The information found in 15th century chronicles is 
les::; detailed than in earlier sources, and also contains chronological and other mis
takes. These chronicles, whether published or in manuscript, were already known to 
the seismological tradition, or to recent seismic studies. There is a passage in the 
Cronaca of Guerriero da Gubbio (it has been wrongly dated to 1457), which conflates 
information about two separate events: one of them is the great earthquake of 5 
December 1456, affecting the kingdom of N apleR and Abruzzo, and the other is that of 
26 April 1458 affecting Cit.ta di Castello and Gubbio: 
"In this year [1457], there were very great earthquakes in the kingdom Lof Naples] and 
Abruzzo, as a result of which many towns were reduced to ruins: many buildings col 
lapsed in Naples: and similar things happened at Git.ta di Castello; there were earth
quakes at Gubhio, too, but they did no damage". 

In qu.esto anno foru grandis1:;imi trernuti in lo Reame el in Abruzo, per li quali molte 729 



730 

terre ruinaro: a Napoli cascaro multi edifitii: a la Ceta de Castello el simile: in Ugub. 
I'. d · to 
1 oro, ma non anegiaro. 

There is a brief reference to the earthquake in the Annales Foroliuienses, which incor- • 
rectly give the date as 7 April 1458: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1458 [. .. J On 7 April. Citta di Castello was shaken by earth
quakes. )iluch of it was reduced to ruins, and many people were very badly affected". 

Anno Domini MCCCCLVIII [. . .] Die VII aprilis. Civitas Castelli, a teremotibus vexata 
in magna parte ruit et multi in ruina precipitant. ' . 

The Cronaca senese of Tommaso Fccini also wrongly records the date as 14 April: 
"1458. On 14 April, there were earthquakes at Perugia and Citta di Castello and in 
their contadi. Many buildings collapsed and there were many victims". 

1458. A di 14 aprile furono e' tremuoti a Perugia ea Citta di Castello ea loro contadi 
casco molti difizi e moriui molta gente. ' 

The Cronica latina is more precise: "1458 26 April. There was a tremendous earth
quake at Tiphernum [Citta di Castello] around midday. Three bastions were destroyed 
and up to 400 houses, and 431 rnerlons; and almost all houses were left leaning at an 
angle or were split open. There was also a great deal of damage in hamlets • and 
fortified villages; and immediately afterwards there were many more earthquakes, but 
they were not so violent". 

1458 26 aprilis. Fuit Tiferni maximus terremotus iuxta meridtem; diruta sun/ tria 
propugnacula, et ad 400 domus, ac 431 pinnae, et paene domus omnes incurvatae sunt 
et apertae, in pagis etiam et castris multa damna fecit; multi postea terremotus 
subsecuti sunt, sed non adeo violenti. 

The anonymous manuscript Riccardiano no.1030 (Bibhoteca Riccardiana e Moreniana, 
Florence), is independent of all the preceding sources, and is the only chronicler to 
record damage and victims at both Sansepolcro and Citta di Castello in the same text: 
''And in the year 1458 there were great earthquakes in the month of April at Borgo San 
Sepolcro, where part of an old tower and other buildings collapsed, and many people 
were killed. And on the same day and at the same time many houses collapsed and 
many people were killed by the earthquake at Citta di Castello". 

E nell'anno 1458 e del rnese d'aprile vennono grandi tremoti al Borgo a San Sepolcro, 
chevvi rovino parte d'una torre vecchia e altri casamenti con la morte di molti uomini. 
E in deUo tenpo e ora a Citta di Castello per detto tremuoto molte ravine di case e morte 
d'uomini. 

Amongst 16th century sources, further details about Sansepolcro are to be fom1d in the 
local manuscript chronicle compiled by Francesco Bercordati (Bibliolcca Comunale, 
Sanscpolcro, J.107): 
"In the year 1458, on 26 April, there were very great earthquakes throughout Italy and 
especially at Borgo San Sepolcro where many houses completely collapsed as well as 
almost alJ the chimneys in the town. Part of the monastery of S.Agostino collapsE:)d, as 
did the battlements at the back of the Rocca San Nicolo, and the stones flew almost as · 
far as the Torre dei Manzetti, and they broke the fogs of M.a Violante di Nicolo 
Pannilunghi . The Porta della Rocca and the Porta del Ponte both collapsed". 

L'anno 1458, adi 26 diAprile fugrandissimi terremuti per tutta Italia et in partz'.colurr. nel 
Borgo S.Sepolcro che casrnrno molte Case da Fondamenti et quasi tutti i Camini di detto 
Borgo. Casco part,~ del Monasterio di $.Agostino, i Merli della. .Roccq, San Nicolo dal canto 
di dietro et le pietre arivorno quasi alla Torre dei l,1anzetti, dette Pietre ruppero Zr gambe 
a M.a Violante di Nicolo Pannilunghi. Casco la Porta della. Rocca e la Porta del Ponte. 

. . 
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'[here is also a report in a Gubbio chronicle of the second half of the 16th century by a 
canon called don Francesco (ed. 1902, p .105) which must refer to the earthquake of 26 
April 1458, even though the year is given as 1448: • 
"In 1448 on Wednesday 26 April, at midday, there was an earthquake [at Gubbio]; many 
people were killed at [Citta di] Castello and many houses collapsed there". 

1448 a di 26 di aprile, a mezzodi, che fu di mercore, fu il terremoto; ammazzo molte 
persone a Castello et cascarono molte case. 

In 1448, 26 April was not a Wednesday but a Friday; but if we date the event to 1458, 
the chronological indication fits . This same chrorucle, with the same dating errors, is 
also a codex in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, to which attention was drawn by 
Baratta (1899, p.438) . .. 
1458 04 25 
localities lat. long . I 

Gitt.a di Castello 4a 27 12 14 F 

1458 04 26 12:15 UT ®=4328 12 14 Io= VIII-IX Me= 5.8 Sites: 5 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Citta di Castello 43 27 12 14 VIII-TX Gubbio 43 21 12 35 V 

Sansepolcro 43 34 l:! 08 VIII-IX Perug'ia 43 06 12 23 IV-V 

Montone 43 21 J2 19 VII-VHI 

1458 04 29-30 125 aftershocks 
localities lat. long. I 

Citt.i't rli Castello 43 27 12 14 F 

1458 05 01 0:35 UT 

l ocalities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

l.'itta di Castello 18 27 12 14 VII Perugiu 43 06 12 23 TV-V 

( 324) 1458 November 8 or 16 Al-Karak [western J ordan] 
source, 1 Ibn Taghrihirdi, Ilawadith, Vll1/2, p .319; Nujum , XVI, p.127; al- 'Ulai rni, al-Uns, p.400; lbn 

lyas, Bada'i', II, p.350 
source 2 al-Suyuti, Kash{, p.58 
literature Taber (1979); Klinger et al. (2000) • 
,atalo~u,s d Amiran et at. (1 994); Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

co\alogucs p . Poirier and 'faher (1980); 8-1-Hakeem (1988) 

In the month of November 1458, a strong earthquake struck southern Palestine. At 
Al-Karak, part of the citadel was destroyed, most of the town walls collapsed, as well 
as the government building and many houses and towers. There were about one hun
dred victims. Minarets collapsed at Ram la and Al-Khalil (Hebron). Part of a minaret 
collapsed in Jerusalem, as we11 as the great dome next to the church of the Holy 
Sepulchre. The shock was felt to a slight extent in Cairo. • 
There is some uncertainty as to the day when the earthquake occurred. The contem
porary Arab historian Ibn 'I'aghribirdi deals with the event in two of his works: in 
Hawadith he records the date as Thursday 9 Muharram (16 November); while in 
Nujum it is given as Wednesday 1 Muharram (8 November). The days of the week cor
respond correctly to the dates. Other Arab writers, all of whom lived in the second half 
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of the 15th century and were only a few years old at the time of the earthquake, sim
ply b,>ive the month or the year of the earthquake. In Hawadith, Ibn Taghribirdi pro
vides the most detailed overall description of the earthquake: 
"On Thursday 9 rof Muharram = 16 November 1458], there was a minor earthquake at 
new Cairo, but it was sufficiently strong in Syria to cause the collapse of most of the 
town walls, the government building and many dwellings in the town of Karak. 
Furthermore, the minaret collapsed in the town of Ramla, as well as another minaret 
at Khalil, part of a minaret in Jerusalem and the great dome which was close to the 
Qumama [the church of the Holy Sepulchre]". 

,.,--:~I i~I ,} .J 
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In Nujum, Ibn Taghrihirdi Rimply records the earthquake effects at Al-Karak: 
'At the beginning of the month rof Muharmm] ihi.,re was a terrible earthquake in the 
town of Ka rak, which destroyed various parts of the citadel, including houses and tow
ers. It was Wednesday [8 November]". 

_j L1'j_j~ _j ~ ,:r- ~L.1 ~_,.;..1 ,.J_,.s:JI ½ ~ "JJAI a.J:,J_:,JI ~l5 4-J) j J 

.• ~_,\!I 1~--cJI 0 ~ .~l~'"·i 

Al-'U1aimi mentions some effects at J'erusalem, his native city: 
'A minaret overlooks the Zawiya al-Darka [a building in the city], part of which was 
destroyed in the earthquake which occurred in tho mont11 of Muharram 863 [of the 
Hegira= 8 November - 7 December 1458]". 
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'l'he information provided by Ibn Iyas is in more general terms: 
"In that month [Muharram], there was an earthquake in new Cairo, but it was slight. 
A similar one occurred in the region of Syria, but there it was a strong and violent 
shock, causing the collapse of a great number of houses in Jerusalem and Khalil" . 

.;..;LS" 3 ,½-,,WI :::,~½ 4-J.::... t:'J J ,~ -=:,lS" 4-:..SJ ,:;J_;Jj •.rWI., ..::..:; ..i..,.. --;:-i 3 
.J:-L-11 3 '-'.,...;.l.JI -:,~ L. __;J:::, :;"j._.o ~ t:'J ,~ , ~ ~ .J)j .J~ 

Al-Suyuti specifies the number of victims atAl-Karak, which does not appear in the other 
sources: "A violent earthquake destroyed a large part of the citadel and. its towers at 
Karak. A hundred people were killed" (863 H. = 8 November 1458 -27 October 1459]. 

-~ UL. ..::...:;t.. 3 ~l..,.:iJ ~ 0-4 •~ ~L,j ~_,.,J ..J_.-.S"J½ ~ :rJ)j ..::...;~ 

Poirier and Taher (1980, p.2193) date this earthquake generically to the year 1459 and 
give the single locality of Al-Karak an intensity of grade VIII MM. Amiran et al. (1994, 
pp.270-1) give three incorrect dates (1456, 1457 and 1459) for this event, though they 
indicate that it may have been a single occurrence. Ambraseys et al. (1994, pp.49-50) 
prefer to date the earthquake to 12 November 1458, because two other unpublished 
Arab authors agree on that date, and give it an epicentral intensity of class D which is 
equivalent in their classification to a range from between damaging and destructive 
(approximately VII to IX MSK). 

• 1458 11 08 or 16 @::3111 35 42 Io :a: VIII Me:a:5.6 Sites: 5 
iocalities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Al-Karak HXl 31 11 35 42 IX Jernsalcm 31 46 35 14 VII 

Hebron W8 

Ramla lL 

( 325) 

( 326) 

( 327) 

( 328 ) 

( 329) 

( 330) 

( 331) 

( 332) 

sovrccs 1 

31 32 35 06 VlI-Vlll Cairo 30 03 31 Hi III-IV 

31 56 34 -5 2 VII-VIII 

1461 November 16 Abruzzo Apennines [central Italy] 

1461 November 27 Abruzzo Apennines 

1461 December 11 L'Aquila 

14"61 December 18 L'Aquila 

1462 January 3 L'Aquila 

1462 January 4 L'Aquila 

1462 March 27 (2:00 UT) L'Aquila 

1462 March 27 (21:00 UT) L'Aquila 

Paul II (pope), two indulgence8, 1467 and 1471, in Pansa (1900, p.252); Malombra Filippo, 

Letter, 15 Decemher 1461 (ed. Storti 1998, no.231, pp.393-5); 

D'Angeluccio, Cron., col.s.899-900; De Ritiis, Chron., pp.207-9; Tummolillo, Notah., p.96; 
Dello Masiro, Diario, p.117; Cron. Ramp., p.291; Cron. Varign., IV, p.291; Gt1c1T. Gubbio, 

Cron., p.71; Ann. Foroliv., p:98; Rinuccini, Ricorrli., p.xc 
BA Vat, Vat . La.t. , 7934, Chron. <Lscul. ; BCGambRimini, 4, Paci, Apparatus; Ghirardacci, Della 
hi8t., pp.177-8; Cmn. ascol., p.,14; Pellini, Dell'hi.~t., II, p.664; Antiirnri , Ann. (18th c., ed. 

rn71), vol.15, in Casti (1887, pp.111-22) 733 
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hi.stm·iography Cirillo (1570); Buoni (1571); Casti (1887); Vittor i (1896); Costa.at.int (HHS); Gavi.ni (1915); 
Lopez (1987); Figliuolo (2002) 

lite,at= Spadea et al. (1985) 

catalogues d. Filippo da Secinara (1652); Perrey 0848); Mallet (1853); Capocci (186 1); Mercalli (1883); 

Baratta (1899, 1901); ::V1ilne (1911); *Boschi et al . (1995, 1997, 2000) 

catslngues p. Giorgetti and laccarino (1971): Carrozzo et ct.l. (1973); Postpischl (1985i; CPTl (1999:, 

Effects of the earthquakes 
The Abruzzo Apennines area, of which l'Aquila was the most important city, was hit by ·• : 
a sequence that lasted at least four month. The numerous contemporary sources allow 
for the recostruction of the chronology and the outlining of a complex and detailed dam
age scenario. 

November 16 A shock was felt at L'Aquila, but caused no damage. • 
November 27 During the night of 27 November 1461, loud subterranean noises were heard, after .. ; 

which IJAquila and the surrounding area were struck by two strong earthquake shocks. > \ 
They were about two hours apart, and are described by contemporary sources as being .. • : 
of approximately equal intensity. The first shock lasted about one minute (sufficient ' 
time to recite the Lord's Prayer and Hail Mary three times each), and occurred at about 
21:05 UT (the fifth hour, "Italian time"). The second shock lasted about 12 seconds 
(sufficient time to recite the Lord's Prayer once), and occurred at 23:05 UT (the seventh 
hour, "Italian time"). It considerably aggravated the effects of the first, but it is not pos. 
sible to distinguish clearly between the effects of the one and the other. 
All buildings in L'Aquila were badly affected: a quarter of its houses (more than one 
thousand) collapsed entirely, and all the others suffered partial collapse and serious 
damage. The north-western area of the city suffered the worst damage: that is to say 
the Porta Rivera district, where about 75 houses were destroyed, especially in the old 
street called Gianvincioni, the Porta Pile district, and that of Via Sassa, where there 

...... wi:rc a grei:\t _.mauy .. c_ollapses. . ... .The .. north~eastern_ part_ of th A c.ity, toward~ .the . . 
Intempera contrada, proved to be the least seriously affected. Many of the innumer
able city towers also collapsed. It is possible to put together a detailed list of damage 
to churches and public buildings in the city of IJAquila itself. As recorded in chronicle 
sources, 46 monuments in the city were damaged (see list on the following page). 
There were numerous victims. The sources suggest 80 or 100, many of them crushed 
in the collapse of the ceilings at the main hospital (S.Salvatore). The earthquake 
effects were made worse by a fire and, later on, by heavy falls of snow in January 1462. 
In the surroundings of L'Aquila there were altogether about 80 fortified villages (ca.stel 

la) amongst which the following were most seriously affected; at Onna all the houses col· 
lapsed, killing many of the inhabitants; Sant'Eusanio Forconese was almost completely 
destroyed, including the recently built castle, and there wore many victims; Castelnuovo 
collapsed almost entirely, including the towers in the walls, and there were 28 victims; 
at Castelvecchio Calvisio many houses collap.iod and there were 12 victims; and Poggio 
Picenze collapsed almost entirely. The felt area of this earthquake was extremely large, 
including Perugia and Rome, where the church bell at S.Marcello rang three times and 
then four times a little later, probably in relation to the two shocks. San Germano (pres· 
ent-day Cassino) also felt the earthquake, but only slightly. 
In L'Aquila and the surrounding area, economic activity was severely affected: tho 
whole season's grain reserves were destroyed in the ruins. And a very sharp rise in 
the price of firewood and provisions created tensions later on, during the period of 
reconstruction. From the time of the first .ihock., the people of L'Aquila reacted by 
fleeing into the surrounding countryside, where they erected tents. Many of them suh
sequently returned to the town, but set up home in the to,:,vn squares · (Piazza del 
Mercato, Campo delta fossa, and other open spaces inside the walls), where ,vooden 
huts were put up. Religious services were suspended because of collapses in churclws 
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and the threat of further destruction. Numerous processions complete the picture of 
popular re_action to the dis~ster. . 
The most mtense phase of the sequence came to an end; up to that day about a hun
dred shocks had been felt at L'Aquila; 
At about 0:10 UT (the eighth hour of the night, "Italian time") there was another strong 
shock at L'Aquila, causing the collapse of a number of houses which had already been 
damaged in earlier shocks; and in their fright, the inhabitants fled into the squares and 
fields, where they set up tents; 
At about 20:25 UT (the fourth hour .of the night, "Italian time';) a violent shock struck 
fear into the people of L'Aquila; 
At about 22:25 UT (the sixth hour of the night, "Italian time"), a violent shock struck 
fear into the people of L'Aquila; 
2:00 1;T (the eighth hour of the night, "Italian time"): a shock struck fear into the whole 
of L'Aquila; 
21:00 VT (the third hour of the night, "Italian time"), there was another shock at 
L'Aquila . 

.. ... . .. - ---------
1.'AQUJLA : )[QNUMEKTS DAMAGED BY THE EARTHQt;AKES OF 27 '.'IOVEMDER 1461 

Ch urches an.d bell-towers 
SAgostino: part of the frontispiece, the side chapelR 

and th fl roof collapsed; 
S.Andrea: partly collapsed; 
S.Ange\o di Vio: almost completely collap;;ed; 
S.Bernardino: part of the nave, a side chapel, 

the dome and all the piers collapsed, and the side 
wall3 were damaged; 

S.Biagio: the bell-tower was damaged; 

S.Chlarn: a side wall was badly damaged: 
S.Croce: partly collapsed; 
S.Domenico: the nave and a side aisle were damaged; 
S.Flaviano: badly damaged; 
S.Francesco : one of the side aisles collapsed, 

and the roof and chapels were. damaged; 
S.Giovanni: partly collapsed; 
S.GiuJiano di Barete: the church and bell-tower 

almost completely collapsed; 
S.Giusta: the side chapel» collapsed; 

S.Leonardo: the frontispiece cnllapsed; 
S.Loren~o: the bell-tower and fountain collapsed; 
S.Marciano: badly damaged; 
S.Marco: the roof and walls were badly damaged; 
S.Maria di Bagno: the bell-tower and part 

of the churcl1 building collapsed; 
SJ1faria di Civitatem: one corner collapsed; 
S.Maria di Cnllemaggio: the principal chapel 

collapsed, and the side walls and roof were baulv 
damaged; • 

S.:Maria di Faria: badly damaged, and part 
of the masonry colla1med; 

S.Maria di Intcmperw a 1:hapel collapsed; 
S.Maria di Paganica: most .of the beams collapsed; 
S.Maria di Rasino : pn.rlly colhipsed; 
S.Maria di Roio: hc1dly. damaged; 

S.Maria Maddalena: badly damaged, and part 
ofthn masonry collapsed; 

S.Marinella: partly collapsed; 

S.Massimo (the cathedral}: the wall opposite 
the bishop's palazzo: completely collapsed; 

S.Pietro di Preturo: completely collap.sed: 
S.Pieiro di Sassa; more than half the building 

collapsed, and the bell-tower leaned to one side; 
S.Quinziano: much ofit collapsed; 
S.Silvestrn: the bell-tower collapsed; 
S.Spirito: partly collapsed: 

S.Vittorino: the central chapel collapsed, and the 
hell-tower was damaged. 

M 0 11,aste ries 
S.Agostino: the surrounding wall, the cetls and 

a large part of the workshops collapsed; 
S.Chiara: completely collapsed; 
S.Croce: partly collapsed; 
S.Maria di Collemaggio: tho },uilding collapsed 

almost completely; 
S.Domenico: the dormit-01)' m1d stairs collapsed; 
S.Francesco: damaged. 

Palazzi 
town hall: the wing assigned to the 

capitano di giu.stizia collapsed; the remainder 
of the building was badly damaged and had 
to be supported on otll sides. 

biBhop's palazzo: the building waB badly damaged 
by the collapse of the adjacent wall of the cathedrnl 
of S.Massimo. 

Hospitals 
S.Salvatore: although only n,ccotly built, it suffered 

serious damage, partly becau81, of t,he violence 
of the earthquake, and partly because i t was struck 
by collapses at tho ·nearby church of S.Bernardino; 

S.Matteo: suffered collapses; 
S.Pietro di Sassa: suffered collapses; 

S.Spirito: suffered collapses; 
S.Giacomo: Ruffered collapses . 

.....fJiiiriiM#N 

December 11 

December 18 

1462 January 3 

January 4 

March 27 

March 27 
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Historical som·ces 
When the earthquake o~currc.d, the cit! of L'Aquila and . its territory corresponded 
roughly to that of the ancient diocese of l<orcona, together with part of that of Rieti; and 
according to a 1414 assessment it included 81 castles (Lopez 1987). L'Aquila was part 
?f the pro.vince of Abruzzo_Dltra in the kingdom of Naple~, and each ~ear it sent a cap
itano regw to the Neapolitan court as local representative. The city authorities at 
L'Aquila were therefore responsible for ordinary ~dministration, whereas decisions 
concerning the whole territory lay within the competence of the administrative offices 
of the court of Naples. Unfortunately~ however, 15th century _documents at the 
Archivio di Stato both in L'Aquila and Naples have been partially lost or destroyed. 
This earthquake is well documented and described in contemporary and slightly later 
sources. The source which iB closest in time to the event is a letter sent from Penne 
(c. 35 km east of L'Aquila) by Filippo Malombra, the Milanese ambassador to Naples 
to Francesco Sforza, duke of Milan, on 15 December 1461. The letter describes effoct~ 
at the city of L'Aquila and the surrounding area . The damage to the church of S.Maria 
di Collemaggio at L'Aquila is recorded in two acts of indulgence granted by pope Paul 
II (in Pansa 1900, p.252). The principal chronicle sources for the L'Aquila area are the 
two contemporary works by Francesco d'Angeluccio di Bazzano and Alessandro De 
Ritiis; both of whom lived at L'Aquila in the second half of the 15th century. The two 
sources are not independent, for De Riiiis explicitly admits that he knows 
D'Angeluccio's chronicle. Apart from a clash over the date and time of the two princi
pal shocks, the two narratives broadly agree in their description of effects. However, 
De Ritiis adds details about damage to buildings in L'Aquila which are not mentioned 
by D'Angcluccio. 
There are also two contemporary chroniclers who make brief comments about effects 
outside the epicentral area. They are Angelo Tummolillo, who refers to San Germano . 
(Cassino), and Paolo dello Mastro, author of a diary about Rome . . 
Brief references to serious damage at IJAquila are also made in other 15th century 
chronicles and anonymous works: in Guerriero da Gubbio, the Cronaca Rampona, the 
Annales Forolivienses, the Cronaca Varignana, and Alamanno Rinuccini's continuation 
of the Ricardi storici of his father Filippo. 
The Annali degli Abruzzi, a voluminous work by A.L.Antinori, an 18th century scholar 
from L'Aquila, the manuscript of which is available in a facsimile edition (1971), con
tains the most detailed description of the earthquake's effects in the city ofL'Aquila and 
the surrounding area. It has to be kept in mind that many sources from L'Aquila have 
been lost, and hence Antinori provides us with indirect knowledge of evidence which is 
no longer accessible, a striking example being the testimony of Nicola di Buccio, who 
personally experienced the earthquake. For this reason, Antinori js an impori:ant 
source, even though a late one. Information provided by Antinori has been used in our 
description of effect1s on buildings at L'Aquila, but his text jg not set ot1t in full . 

DOCUMENTS 

Set out below is the most significant passage from Filippo Malombra's letter: "I am sure 
Your Excellency will have been told some days ago bow on 28 oflast month [November] 
there were two earthquakes on Friday night at L'Aquila and in a large part of its con· 
tado: one halfway through the fifth hour of the night and the other at the ninth hour of 
the night. People who have come from there Bay that more than a thousand houses 
have collapsed and that all the others have been split open, and more collapse every 
day, and there have been a great many victims, especially amongst the people of 
L'Aquila, many of whom are now living out in the country, and countless castles arc i.n 
ruins in their contado, and reliable people say that you \.Vould think there had never 
been any castelli there, and there have been many victims in the contado. [. .. ]. From tho 
royal town of Penne, your faithful servant, 15 December 1461". 



son certo che la vostra illustrissima signoria za ha piu dz sarra aduisata come a di 28 
del passato uno veneri de nocte in !'Aquila et allo forzo dello so contato sono dui 
taramotii, uno alli cinqui hore et meza de nocte et l'autro alle nave hare de nocte. Per 

. persone uinuti di lt dicino es sere cascate piit de mille case et tucte le altre auerte, et ogni 
dine ua cascando, et morti infinidissimi persone, senza numero dicti aquilani, el forzo 
loro allozano alla campangna, in nello contato loro ne son ruzinaty multi et multe 
castella che per persone degne de fede dicono che li par che may non fosse castelle, et 
morti infinidissime persone in nello cantata{ .. }. Ex regia civitate Penne fidelissime die 
15 decembris 1461. 

The ambassador's letter goes on to tell of the religious rites carried out after the earth
quake. As regards the chronology of the seismic events, it has to be pointed out that 
28 November was not a Friday but a Saturday in 1461; so the shocks occurred on the 
night of Friday 27 - Saturday 28 November, as is clearly stated in Paolo dcllo Mastro's 
diary, set out below. In the first act of indulgence, dated 6 November 1467, pope Paul 
II gave the monks of S.Maria di Collemaggio permission to sell some houses: 
"to repair the choir and church of Collemaggio, which have been damaged by an earth
quake, and in which it is difficult to hold services, and where forty friars live together". 

ad reparandum chorum et ecclesiam Collismadij, quae terraemotu conquassata 
extitunt, et in ea divina officia vix coelebrari possunt, ubi communiter habitant 
quadraginta fratres . 

In the second indulgence, dated 14 September 1471, the pope gave the monks permis
sion to sell a house with a garden for the sum of 650 :florins, because they were: 
"in need of money to repair .the principal chapel, which was destroyed in an earthquake 
some time ago". 

indigentes pecunUs pro reparatione Capellae majoris olim tempore terraemotus dirutae. 

CHRO~ICLES 

Francesco D'Angeluccio writes: "In the years 1461 on 27 November, after the fifth hour 
of the night had struck, there was such an earthquake at L'Aquila that all the houses in 
the city were shaken, and many of them collapsed in ruins. And the earthquake badly 
affected the beautiful churches ofl.}Aquila, causing large parts of them to collapse. 'This 
was the case with S.Domenico, S.Francesco, S.Agostino, S.Silvestro and many other 
churches in L'Aquila. And the earthquake caused the collapse of the side of the cathe
dral of S.Massimo opposite the bishop's palazzo, which was itself badly shaken. And it 
also threw S.Bernardino to the ground, including all its great dome; and it reduced the 
hospital to ruiru: all the ceilings collapsed, and the earthquake caused cracks in a num
ber of places on the outside. And it reduced to ruins the whole great chapel of S.Maria 
di Collemaggio [ ... ].And the whole square was full of huts where men dwelt in their fear. 
And so they lived in tents in Campo delta Fossa and at the spinning-mills and similar
ly throughout IJAquila, and none of' the inhabitants were willing to go back home. And 
I can also tell you that there was another earthquake that same night, about two hours 
aftor the first. It was no less powerful than the first, and earthquakes continued with
out intenuption, night and day, until 11 December. We think that there were far more 
than one hundred, and they kept coming. It is thought that there were about 80 vic
tirns, or a few more than that. The earthquake has done a great deal of damage in the 
conta.do, but I cannot tell you in any detail which places were more damaged and which 
less. The worst damage in the contado was at Santo Sano [Sant'Eusanio Forconese"I, 
Castello nova [Castelnuovo], and Pogio [Poggio Picenze], and it did great damag0 every-
where. The Palazzo del Capitano also collapsed, and two knights who were there 
received head injuries; and a chancery official was killed, as well as a nephew of the 
judge. And the clock bell fell from the Torre del Comune and half bmied itself in the 737 
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ground, and the court bell fell down inside the tower, causing slight damage; and th • 
clock bell did not break, nor was anyone injured. e 

Nelli anni 1461 a dZ 27 de Nouembre la notte a ore cinque sonate fo uno st facto terrarnut 
in Aquila, che sconcasso tutte le case d'Aquila, e cascarone multisiiime per terra. ; . 
guasto tutte le belle Ecclesie d'Aquila, e mannone multe parti delle Ecclesie per terra• 
coma fa Santo Dominico, e Santo Francisco, e Santo Agostino, e Santo Salvestro, e mult; 
altre Ecclesie dentro in Aquila. E gettone una costa de Santo 1vfossimo verzo lu 
Biscobato; e sconcasso tutto lu Viscouato. Et piil getto Santo Bernardino, e gettonne tutta 
la copola granne; e guasto lu Spitale, tutte le vote n'annarono per terra, e fecelu crepare 
da fore in pu lochi. E a Santa Maria de Collemagio ne getto tutta la Capella granne per 
terra [. . .]. E tucta piaczci staua piena de logie, dove stauano l'omini ad avetare per paura. 
E cosi stauano in Campo de Fossa colle tenne, e alle tiratore, e cosi intomo a tu.Ua Aquila, 
e che nullo Citadino non uolia rentrare in Casa. E per piu chiarireui, quella mede~ima 
notte ne fo un altro circa a dui ore poi che lu primo, che non fo menore che llu primo, e 
ficto ficto non finiuano la nocte ne 'l dt d'essere terramuti per fi' a dI 11 de Dicembre; 
credemo ne siano stati piu de cento assai piu, e non finino d'essere. Credese che nci siano 
perite dentro una Terra circa a 80 persone, che pochi poriano essere piu. A facto gran 
male per llu Contado; dove poco, e doue assai non lo posso particularamente chiarire. [ ... ] 
Lu major danno in Contado ebe Santo Sano; Castello nova, lu Pogio, e per tu.eta a facto 
gran danno. E piu casco lu Palaczo del Capitano, e foroci tribulati li dui Cavalieri che 
ci erano, che abero rotta la testa; e morioci uno delli Mastri deli Acti, e uno nepote de lu 
Giudice. E casco della Torre de lu Comune la campana de Lu arlogio, e sotterolene be' la 
meza in terra, e cascho la campa.na de la sentenzia, e cascho nellu pesele della Torre, e 
loco le fisse; e la campana de lu arlogio non se ruppe, e ne se fece male nullo. 

Alessandro De Ritiis provides a morn extensive account: 
"How the earthquake came to L'Aquila and destroyed almost all the city, and how the 
sacrament of the Eucharist in the Collemaggio chapel was saved. 
In the year 1461, at the fifth hour of the night, there was an earthquake at L'Aquila, 
on 4 December, the night of St.Barbara, which caused everyone to rise from their beds, 
and for fear that there might be another earthquake, everyone fled into the squares, 
gardens and fields and it was thought to have been inspired by God, for this first earth
quake did little damage. But during the same night, just before the tenth hour, then~ 
occured an earthquake so great that no other of such violence could be recalled. It 
caused all. the buildings to collapse, and in particular the baptismal church of 
S.Bernardino, and the co1um.ns which supported the dome. The dome was unfinished, 
having been erected as far as the bebrinning of the round part, but was subsequently 
rebuilt on bigger columns than before. The church of S.Maria di Collcmaggio was also 
reduced to ruins, that is to say the whole of the principal tribune in which hung a 
square crystal tabernacle inside which was a silver tabernacle where three hosts were 
.kept, and when the tomb foll down it smashed the crystal tabernacle and the silver one; 
but the hosts were untouched amongst the stones, which did not press down on them 
but rather covered them like little tombs, and this was a very extraordinary miracle. 
The church of S.Massimo was equally reduced to ruins and the principal column in the 
church was thrown outside. A similar fate befell the churches of S.Giusta, S.Agostino, • 
S.Domenico, S.Silvestro, S.Maria di Paganica and many others. Buildings, moreover, 
collapsed in such a way that no-one could pass along the streets without climbing over 
the ruins of the houses. The palazzo del Capitano was also reduced to ruins, and two 
soldiers suffered head injuries, but a chancery official was killed, along with one of'the 
judge's servants. I have found it stated in the chronicles of Francesco Giannuzio li .i!. 
in the chronicle of Francesco D'Angeluccio] that the first of the said earthquakes 
occurred at the second hour and the second at the fifth hour of the night, on 27-
Novcmber, but I think he is mistaken. The said earthquakes lasted more than 15 days, 



and men dwelt in makeshift lodgings and cloth tents in the said places, and especially 
• •n the main square, where the bishop had an altar placed before the church, where the 

~bove-mentioned hosts were brought and for several days masses were sung and, while 
Giovanni Albanese, a Dominican, preached, the fear of earthquakes was so great, for 
the earth continually shook, that no-one dared return home to eat bread, wine and so 
on. There were about 80 victims in the city, and as many in the contado, especially at 
S.Osanio [Sant'Eusanio Forconese], where the recently built castle completely col
lapsed, as did many other castles. Many people died in the principal hospital because 
almost all the roofs collapsed, as did other rooms in the said hospital. The hospitals of 
S.Pietro di Sassa, S.Spirito and S.Giacomo also collapsed. And after the earthquake 
bad subsided for some days, to the extent that people dared return home, another ter
rible earthquake occurred on 17 December, but it did not cause any damage; but peo
ple set up tented camps again in the fields and squares. Then, on 3 and 4 January, 
there was another tremendous earthquake, that is to say a shock at about the fourth 
hour of the night on 3 January and on 4 January at the sixth hour, after which no-one 
dared return home. The friars who were at S.Giuliano when the first earthquake 
occurred took refuge in the forest, where some inhabitants also fled in fear, and after 
they had made a great fire with a large quantity of wood, the second earthquake 
occurred with such violence that all the wood in the fire was scattered round about. At 
this point, it was said, everyone was afraid that the earth would swallow them up for 
their si.ns, which were responsible for this scourge from God. 
And so what Aquila escaped in 1456, when there was an earthquake and plague in the 
kingdom, no,v comes doubled. So look to yourself and fear God, lest you suffer a worse 

. fate. During this second great earthquake on the first night, the clock bell in the torre 
comunale foll down, but it fell straight, with the result that the whole bell stuck into the 
ground towards the church of S.Francesco without being damaged. On the ·other hand, 
the conrt bell fell -amongst the columns at the top of the tower and broke. And 
Francesco di Paola; a minorite, subsequently restored it[. .. ] and I saw this bell with my 
own eyes. The clock bell was put back into position and struck on 9 ,January 1462. 
Similarly on 27 March there was an earthquake such that everyone was in fear, for peo
ple remembered the previous one, and this one occurred at the eighth hour of the night. 
On the above day,just before the third hour, there was another earthquake". 

Qualiter fuit terremotus in Aquila et quasi totam. ciuitatem destruxit, et conservatum 
fuit sacramenlum Eukaristie in Cappella Collismadij. 
Anno 146'1, in hora quinta nottis, fuit terremotus in Aquila, scilicet die quarta 
decembrr:s, scilicet in notte Sante Barbare, propter quem ornnes gentes surrexerunt de 
lectis suis et propter timorem alterius expettati terremotus, quilibet fugit aut in plateas 
aut in artis et campis et creditur fuisse a deo inspiratum, qu.ia parum damnum fecit iste 
prim.us terremotus. Sed eadem notte, hara quasi decima factus est terremotus magnus 
qualis non est mem.oria scilicd sue terribilitatis, in quo omnia hedefitia ruerunt, et 
precipue ecclesie puta sanctum Bernardinum, et columnas que ienebant cuppulam, et 
cuppula. non erat perfecta sed eretta erat usque ad principium rotunditatis, sed dejnne 
rehedificata est cum majoribus columpnis quam. prius essent. Ruinate sunt etiam 
ecclesia Sancte Marie de Collemadio, scilicet tota tribuna maior in qua pendebat 
tabemaculum quadrum de cristallino et intus erat tabernaculum de argento cum tribus 
hostiis conservatis, et cadente tumba fractum est labernaculum cristallinum et de 
argento; hostie vero imma,culate conservate fuerunt inter lapides non opprimentes illas 
sed potius cooperientes quasi tumbicula manufacta, quad fuit singularissimum 
miraculum. Item ecclesia Sancti Maximi ruinauit et columna maius ecclesie eietta fuit. 
Item ecclesia Sancte Juste, Sancti Augustini, Sancti Dominici, Sancti Silvestri, Sancte 
Marie de Paganica et cetere multe. Hedifitia vero sic ceciderunt quad memo poterat 
trans ire per vias nisi super do mos ruinatas. Item palatium Capitani) ruinatum f uit ubi 
duo milile8 oppressi f'uerunt in capite sed magister aclorum martuus est cum urw 739 
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famulo judicis. Inveni in cronicis Franciscj Johannut(i quad prifnus terremotus 
predictus fuit circa secundam horam, et secundus fuit in quinta hara nottis, ed die 2l 
novembris, sed puto illum errasse. Item duraverunt predicti terremotus plusquarn 
diebus quindecim, et homines habitabant sub logijs et tegumentis de panno in predictis 
locis, et precipue in platea magna ubi dominus episcopus fecit altare ante ecclesiam, et 
ibidem fuerunt portate hos tie predicte et per plures dies fuerunt cantate misse .ibidem, 
et predicante /'ratre Johanne Albanesi, ordinis predicatorum, tantus namque erat tirnor 
quia quasi continue terra tremabat, idest sepe et sepissime, quod nullus audebat pergere 
ad domum pru alimentis corporum, scilicet pane, vino et huiusmodi. In dvitate igitur 
mortuj fuerunt circa 80 persone, et in comitatu etiam, maxime in Sancto Osanio cuius 
castrum novum factum fuerat et totum ruinam passum est, et similiter plura alia 
castra. In hm;pitalj maiori plures mortui sunt quia ceciderunt qua~·i omnia lamia, et 
alia officina hospitalis predicU. Item hospitale Sancti Petri de Sassa et Sancti Spiritus 
et Sancti Jacobi ad terram cecidit. Et postquam tranquillavit dictus terremotus per 
aliquot dies, ita ut persone audebant reddire ad domos, die 17 decembris, venit alius 
terremotus terrihilis, sed damnum non fecit, tamen gentes de nova refecerunt tentoria in 
campis et plateis. Postea, die 3a et 4a januarij, die vero 3a, fuit terremotus alius 
terribilis circa quartam horam noctis, et die 4a in hara sexta, propter quos terremotus 
nullus audebat in posterum reddire ad domos. Fratres qui erant in Sancto Juliano per 
primum terremotum exierunt in silvam ubi aliqui cives propter timorem fugerunt, et 
facto magno igne in silva appositis multi.c; lignis, veniente secundo terremotu tam 
grandis fuit quad omnia ligna de igni kine inde sparsit. Vere tune temporis omnes 
timebant ut dicebatur ne terra deglutiret eos propter peccata quibus imputabant hoc 
fore flagellum dei. Et sic quod evasit, Aquila, in anno 1456 tempore terremotus regni 
et pestis, nunc duplicatum est tibi flagellum, igitur cave et time deum ne deteriUb' tibi 
contingat. In hoc terremotu magno secundo prime noctis cecidit campana de riola de 
tutti communitatis et cecidit recta unde quam tota intravit in terra versus ecclesiam 
Sancti Francisci, et nullum malum habuit. Campana vero justitie cecidit inter 
columpnas turris in alto et f'racta est. Et deinde finter Franciscus Paul} de ordine 
fratrum minorum refecit illam, (. .. 1 et ego vidi hec de campana propiis oculis. 
Campana vero oriolis reposita fuit et pulsavit die 9 januarij 1462. Item die 27 martij 
fuit talis terremotus qualis dedit timorem toti populo recordante de preteritv, et hie fi1it 
8.a hora nottis. In die vero predicta, quasi in hora tertiarum, fuit alius terremotus. 

It will be noticed that the two principal surviving contemporary narrative sources are 
not in complete agreement as to the chronology of the strongest shocks. D'Ange]uccio 
records two shocks of almost equal violence on 27 November, the first at the fifth hour 
of the night, "Italian time" (about 21:05 UT), and the second two hours later (about 
23:05 UT). De Ritiis rejects this dating and puts the two shocks forward to 4 December 
in the following week, one at the fifth hour and the other at the tenth hour, "Italian 
time" (about 2:05 UT on 5 December), adding that the destructive shock was the second 
one, the first having caused only slight damage. But while De Ritiis depends on 
D'Angeluccio for his description of the damage, he conveys his source's chronologil.:al 
information inaccurately when criticising it; for he claims that Francesco D'Angeh1ccio 
placed the first shock at the second hour of the night, "Italian time", and the second at 
the fifth hour, thu8 rcvcr,1ing the time of the shocks and turning the gap between them 
into an absolute indication of the time of the first one. However, his proposed chronol" 
ogy proves to be rather unreliable not only on grounds of textual criticism but also 
because numerous other sources, which are quite independent ofD'Angcluccio, confirm 
the chronology criticised by De Ritiis. We have therefore accepted the chronological 
suggestions set out by D'Angeluccio. 
Angelo Tummolillo, a contemporary chronicler, mentions in passing the effects of the 
earthquake in San Germano (Cassino): 
"CXII. On another earthquake after the first in the region of L'Aquila. On Friday 27 
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December [1461], in the tenth indiction, there was an earthquake at the fifth hour of 
the night. It was weak here but strong in the region of IJAquila. Many buildings col
lapsed thcro and about a hundred people perished. Similarly, at Castelvecchio, it 
caused many houses to collapse and killed twelve people". 

CXII. De alio terremotu post prim um in partibus Aquile. Die uero veneris ad quinque 
horas noctis XXVII decembris X indictione factus est terremotus, in istis partibus 
remissus, set in pertinentiis Aquile uaLliclus. Excorruerunt ibidem multa edificia et 
fuerunt oppressi circa centum homines ibidem. Et simililer in Castroveteri subversit 
multas domos et occidit circa XII homines. 

Amongst non-local contemporary sources, the continuation of Filippo di Cino 
Rinuccini's chronicle by his son Alamanno, covering the years 1461-1499, is the only 
one to indicate the duration of the two shocks on 27 November 1461: 
"Earthquake at L'Aquila. On 27 November at the fifth hour of the night L'Aquila was 
struck by a very great earthquake which lasted the time it takes to recite the Lord's 
Prayer three times [ about 36 seconds.I and the Hail Mary three times [about 24 sec
ondsJ, and shortly afterwards there was another which lasted the time it takes to say 
the Lord's Prayer once [about 12 seconds], and they caused the collapse of two thirds 
of the houses in the city, and there were more than 100 victims, and there was one 
house where 9 people died, and it was so great that it caused serious damage to many 
church and other buildings, and people slept in the fields in huts and tents". 

Tremuoto all'Aquila. Ad~ 27 di Novembre a ore 5 di notte venne all'Aquila un tremuoto 
grandissimo che duro per spazio di dire tre paternostri e tre avemarie, e indi a poco ne 
venne un altro che duro del dire rm paternostro, e feciono cadere due terzi delle case 
della citla, e morivvi piu di .l 00 persone, che vi fu casa oe ne mori 9, e simile guasto molti 
edifici di chiese ed altro con grandissimo danno, e stavano gli uomini a dormire a campo 
con trabacche e tende. 

In Paolo dcllo lVIastro's contemporary diary about the city of Rome, \VC find the following: 
"In 1461, on 27 November, which was a Friday, at the third hour of the night, as 

---====----
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Saturday approached, there was so great an earthquake that the bell of S.Marcel] .• • i ¼ 
rang out three times, and a little while later it rang out four times" . 

0 
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{'.'i 

Nelli 1461, a dt 27 di novembre, e fu di venerdi, alle tre hare di notte venne lo sabbato 
fu lo terremoto, e fu sl granne, che fe' sonare la campana di san Marcello tre tocchi, e poi • 
in po di spatio la fe sonare quattro tocchi. 

The fact that he gives a different time from the other sources may be the result of a 
copying error rather than a mistake by the diarist, for the printed edition of the diary 
is not based on the autograph manuscript, which has been lost. Information about 
Perugia comes from Pompeo Fellini, a local 16th century chronicler: 
"and finally they say that in this year [1461], both at L'Aquila [ .. .] and Perugia there 
were earthquakes, but that at the first of these there was serious damage, but none at 
the second". • 

vogliono ultimamente, che di quest'anno, et nell'Aquila L .. .} et in Pemgia fossero 
terremoti, ma che in quella [ .. .] molti danni ne seguissero, et in questa nessuno . 

... 
14611116 
localities 

L'Aquila 

lat. 

42 21 

long. 

13 24 
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F 

1461 11 27 21:05 UT @ = 42 19 13 33 
locali6es lat. 

Onna 42 20 

S.Eu;;anio Forconeae 42 17 
Cast1,1lr111,wo 42 18 

Castclvccchio Calvisio 42 19 

TIA<juila 42 21 

14611211 C. 100 shocks 
localities lat. 

IJAquila 42 21 

1461 12 18 0:JO UT 

localities lat. 

L'Aquila 42 21 

long. I 

13 29 X 
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13 38 lX-X 

13 41 IX 

13 24 lX 

fong. I 

la 24 F 

long. I 

13 24 NC 

Io=X Me= 6.3 Sites: 9 
localities lat. long. I 

Poggio PicenzP- 42 19 13 32 TX 
Rome 41 54 J'.d 29 V 

Perugia 43 06 12 23 .F 

Ca.,sino 11 29 13 50 III-IV 
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1462 010,'3 20:25 UT ·1 

localitie,i lat. long. 

L'Aquila 42 21 13 24 

1462 01 04 22:25 UT 

localities lat. long. 

L'Aquila 42 21 18 24 
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localities lat. long. 

L'Aquila 42 21 13 24 

1462 03 27 21:00 ll'l' 

localities lat. long. 
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( 333) 
source 

1462 • Lepanto [Greece] 
Suriano, Il 'l'ratlato, p.219 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue tradition. 
In 1462, an almost continuous sequence of earthquakes struck Lepanto (present-day 
Nafpactos), causing many palazzi and houses to collapse, and severely damaging the 
port as well. This sequence of earthquakes is recorded by Francesco Suriano, a 
Venetian nobleman who subsequently became a Franciscan friar and was actually at 
Lepanto at that time. He was then barely twelve years old, and was on his first voy
age to the East on one of his uncle's merchant ships. Suriano reports: 
"About the year of Our Lord 1462, I happened to be in the town of Lepanto, and not 
finding a way of crossing the -Gulf of Patras, where St.Andrew was martyred, and con
tinuing our journey on land to Negroponte [the island of Euboea], there were some 
almost continuous earthquakes of such power, especially at night, that the whole foun
dations of the port fell into the sea. And many palazzi and houses collapsed". 

Circa li anni del Signore mille quatrocentof 62], ritrovandome in la cita de Lepanto, e 
non pote ndo passare per fortuna el golpho de Patras, dove fo martyrizato sanr:to Andrea, 
e seguitare per terra el nostro viagio de Negroponte, eran st terribil teremoti quasi de 
continua, e maxime la notte, che tutte le fondamenta del porto caderono nel mare. E 
molti palaci e case cascarono. 

There are some variants in the first version of Suriano's work, written in 1485: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1462 I was in Greece, at the city of Lepanto, which belongs to 
the Signoria of Venice; we remained in that city for eight days, because the bad weath
er prevented us from continuing our journey to Negroponte [the island of Euboeal. We 
stayed in the Captain's palazzo, and there was an almost continuous ... earthquake .. . ". 

Nelli anni del Signore 1462 retrovandome nella Grecia, nella citadel Lepanto et quella 
della Signoria de Venetia; staendo in quella VIII di per li maltempi et non potendo 
andare et sequitare lo viagio nostru de Nygroponto, habitammo in lo palazo del 
Capitanio, era quasi continovo [. . .} il terremoto [ ... ]. 

1462 
localities 

Nafpactos 

lat.· 

38 24 

long. 

21 50 

I 

Vlll-IX 

( 334) 1463 Cyclades islands -Aegean Sea [GreeceJ 
'> emergence of new island -::, 

S llUl'Cf! Suriano, Tl Trattato, p.219 

This earthquake and the emergence of the island of Kameni arc unknown to the seismic 
cata]obrue tradition. The new island is descr1bcd as being about 8 km (5 miles) long. 
In 1463, an earthquake described as "terrible" struck the islands of the Cyclades, 
archipelago in the Aegean Sea, particularly atfocting Santorini (now Thera), and prob
ably Jos. The source gives the toponym Scio, which seems to suggest the island of 
Chios. However, in our opinion, there are geographical r easons for thinking it likely 
that the reference is to Ios, very near Thera, rather than the island of Chios, which is 
close to the Turkish coast . This earthquake is recorded by Francesco Suriano, a 
Venetian nobleman who subsequently became a Franciscan friar: 
~Similarly, the following year [1463] , in the [Cyclades] archipelago, there was such a 
terrible earthquake that the islands of Scio and Santorini and all those nearby shook 7 4 3 



744 

so much that they could not remain standing; and the islanders say that they thought 
it was the end of the world. And in the morning, they sa.w that an island five mile 
long had been created nearby, and they called it Chaimeni". s 

Item, l'anno sequente, ne lo arcipelagu uenne st terribile terremoto, che tisola de Scio 
de Santorini, con tutte le adiacente, tremavano in tan.to che non potevano stare in piedt 
credendo firmamente, st come dissero li habitanti in esse, fosse la fine del mundo; E z~ 
matina uidero nata una insola appresso loro, longa cinque miglia, e posenli nome 
Chaimeni. 

A 1463 
localiti.es lat. 

• los island 36 44 

long. 
2;; 16 

I 

V-VI 

localities 

111 Thera isl1md 

( 335) 1465 April 7 Po Plain [northern Italy] 

lat. 

,% 24 

long. 

26 26 
I 

V-VI 

inscription graffito on the walls of the loggia of the castle at Montechiarugolo, in Dall'Acqua (1976, p.72) 

sources 2 BPalatina, Parm.a, Mss. l'arm., 459, Cont., in Bdoari de Erba, MisceU, , fol.339; BMPanizzi , 
Reggio Emilia, M8s. Regg., C.29-30, Azzari, Cron. , fol.197; Mss. Regg., C.45, Azzari , Hi8t ., II; 
ltizzoni, ,'vfem. (p.224) 

hi•ro,;e,graphy Pezzana (1837-59); Poncini (1883-84); Sorrnani Moretti (1904); Alcotti (1916} 
catalogue, d. Goiran (1880); Reginus (1880); Benassi (1899); Baratta (1899; 1901); Milne (1911); Guidi 

(1915); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
catalogues p. Giorgctti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al .. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 7 April 1465, aL abouL 15:30 UT (the twenty-first hour, "Italian time") an earthquake 
struck Reggio nell'Emilia, causing the collapse of chimneys on the town hall. At 
Montechiarugolo, which lies about 15 km south east of Parma, the shock was described 
as "terrible" (horibilis); at Parma it frightened people listening to a sermon, and at 
Verona it caused people to flee from churches. A slight shock was also felt at Lucca. 
There is a record of this earthquake in two contemporary sources: writing scratched on 
the walls of the Joggia of the castle at Montechiarugolo (published in Dall'Acqua (1976, 
p.72) and the Diario of Ruberto da Portico (recorded in Guidi's catalogue, 1915, p.25). 
They give a precise dating to 7 April, Palm Sunday, and so make it possible to correct 
chronological inaccuracies in later accounts. · In the case of Montechiarugolo, infonna
tion about the earthquake comes from an unusual source: 
■ - a graffito on the walls of the loggia of the local castle. The transcription given 
below (with gaps) is that published by Dall'Acqua (1976, p.72): 
"On the seventh day ... which fell on Palm Sunday [in 1465], there was a terrible earth
quake at about the 21st hour". 

Die sette ... que cecidit die palmanun fuit hie tremotus horibilis hara 21 in ... uel circa. 

i\Uhoug-h this source does not record any particular effects, the very fact that it 
describes the earthquake as horibilis and gives the time of its occurrence, suggests that 
it made a deep impression on the writer and was probably of considerable intensity. 
The other contemporary source js recorded in Guidi.'s catalobrue (1915, p.25), his infor
mation coming from the Diario of Ruberto da Portico, a writer who lived at Lucca: 
"1465. 7 April. 'There was a small earthquake on Palm Sunday". 

1465. Addt 7 Aprile. Ci fue un tremuoto piccolo, et fue in Domenica di Uliuo. 

The shock is mentioned by the 16th century chronicler Giacopo Rizzoni in his Memorie 
istoriche as having affected Verona: 
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"In the year 1465, on 6 April, there was a great earthquake. It happened on Palm 
Sunday during the sermon, with the result that everyone fled from the church, and 
there was a great tumult". 

Vanna 1465 adt 6' de Aprile trasse un gran teremoto, et fu in dominica da l'Olivo in la 
Hora che se predicava, per tal modo che ogni homo fuziva fora de chiesia, et fu gran 
strepito. 

Since the chronicler mentions Palm Sunday, the .date of the earthquake obviousJy has 
to be corrected from 6 to 7 April. It must also be kept in mind that Baratta (1901) 
wrongly gives his own source as Pier Zagata when in fact it was Rizzoni's work. The 
latter was published by Bia:ncolini in 1747 together with that of Pier Zagata, and the 
two are often confused. Information about Parma is to be found in manuscript notes 
added to Giovanni Cornazzano's chronicle to bring it up to 1527. They are preserved 
in the MiBcellanea storica di case Parinigiane by Angelo Mario Edoari de Erba 
(Biblioteca Palatina, Parma, Mss. Parm., 459, fol.245), where we read: 
"1465: 7 April. There was a great earthquake while a certain Friar Sebastiano da 
Bagnacavallo was preaching in the church of S.Francesco. Everyone was struck with 
bewilderment during the sermon". 

1465: 7 Aprile. Fu si gran teremotto predicando un certo Ji'rate Sebastiano da 
Bagnacavallo in S.Francesco che ognuno si smarri in quella predica. 

As regards Reggio nell'Emi1ia, an examination of local historiographical works reveals . 
that a chronicle compiled by Fulvio Azzari, who lived in the second half of the 16th and 
the early 17th century, is closest in time to the event, and mentions an earthquake on 
15 April 1465, adding the curious detail of the naked fleeing podesta (Biblioteca 
Municipale "A.Panizzi'', Reggio Emil-ia, Manoscritti Reggiani, C.29-30, fol.197): 

1465 
April 7 

60 km 
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~On 15 April [1465] at abou~ the 2~th hour, such an _earthquake was felt_ in Reggio that 
1t caused the clock bell to nng unmterruptedly of its own accord for six hours. 'I'h 
chimneyfl on the palazzo [town hall] feJJ down, and the extraordinary thing was th ~ • 
the Podesta was seen naked in the square, for his fear that the palazzo would collap a 
on top of him had left him no time to put on his shirt". . se 

Il 15 dAprile circa le 20 hare si sentl u_n tal terremoto in Reggio, che per sei hor 
continue f'ece da se stessa sonar la campana dell'orologio. I camini del Palazzo cadder,~ 
e quello, che fu notabile, si vidde il Podesta nudo in piazza che per la tema non li cades:, 
addosso iJ Palazzo, non s'era data tempo di porre la camiscia. . e 

In our opinion, the date 15 April given in this chronicle should be amended to 7 April 
because the time indicated (the twentieth hour) fits that recorded in the scratched 
words at Montechiarugolo (the twenty-first hour). The latter source dates the earth
quake to 7 April, and the immediacy of the note renders it trustv ... orthy. A difference 
of one hour between different authors at this period is in fact fairly common and not 
significant. Because of the dating problems in the sources which record this earth
quake, it has been received into the seismological tradition as a doublet: one event on 
6 April and the other on 15 April 1465. On the basis of the considerations set out 
above, we think that there was in fact one earthquake, on 7 April 1465, that it occurred 
in tho Reggio area, and that it had a deep hypocentre, since it was felt at Verona, which 
is a long way from the epicentral area . 

• 1465 04 07 15:30 L'T ® = 44 57 10 41 Io= V-VI Me= 4.7 Sites: 5 
localities lat. • long. I localities lat. long. I 
Reggio nell'Emilia 44 42 10 :38 VI-VII Parma 44 48 10 20 rv.v 
Montechiarugol o -44 42 10 2.'5 V-VI Lucca --43 51 · 10 30 ITT-JV 

Verona 45 26 11 00 V-VI 

( 336) 1466 January 15 Irpinia [southern Italy] 
,onrco.s 1 Eight letters from Naples published Ol" quoted in Figliuolo and Martu rano (1996): 

8forza Ippolita, 15 J anuary 1466, doc.l : pp.106-7 (also i n Molta 1887, pp.154-5); 

Sanseverino Robcrto, 16 and 25 ,January 1466, doc.2, p .107 , doc.4, p.108. doc.6, p.109; 

Sanseverino Giovanna,16 January 1466, doc.3, p.l08;Antonio da T:re.-:'-lo. 22 January 1466, 

pp.91\-5; Malatesta da Crema 2::S January 1466, doc.5, p:109; Antonello Faccipecorn, 
26 ,January 1466, p.95; 

linn. de Raimo, col.234; Della Marte, Cron., p.113; 'J'ummolillo, Not.ab., p.J 38; Cron. Ramp. , 
IV, pp.349-fi0; Cron. Varign ., IV, p.349 

sources 2 Ghirardacci, Della hist., p.190 
f.rchaeoLlite,. H.oi,ili (1992 , Hl96a, J 996b, ] 997, 1998) 

histor.ogr•phr Motta (1887) 

k.oratuxe J:,'igliuolo and Marturano (1996) 

r.at2lo~es d. Bonito (1691); Perrey (1848); l\fa!let (1853); Capocci (1861); MeJ'calli (J 883); Baratta ( 1901) 

catalogues p. Giorgctti and Iaccarino (197 .I); Carrozzo et a.l. (1973); Po,;tpi~chl (1985) 

History of the earthquake's interpretation 
This earthquake has been underestimated by the seismological trndition, and is omit
ted from the most recent parametric catalot,rue.s (NT4.11997 and CPTI 1999). In the 
case of the CFTI catalogue (Boscbi et al. 1995, 1997 and 2000), its absence is due to the 

.fact that it was classified in the previous catalogue (Postpischl 1985) with an intensity 
threshold of grade VII-VIII on the MCS scale, which is below the CFTJ threshold for 
central and southern Italy. 



The earthquake has been known to historical seismology since Bonito (1691), and is 
recorded in the later catalogues of Perrey (1848), Mallet (1853) and Capocci (1861), the 
sole source for all of them being the Annales de Raimo (ed. 1733), according to which . 
the earthquake struck the Principato Citra region - corresponding to the present-day 
province of Salerno - particularly affecting the villages of Buccino, Pescopagano and 
Conza, and also being felt in Naples, but without causing damage there. The earth
quake was subsequently listed in Mercalli's catalogue (1883), which repeated informa
tion recorded by Capocci (1861). 
In addition to the above source, Baratta (1901) made use of a letter written in Naples 
by Ippolita Sforza to her mother Bianca Maria Visconti on 15 January 1466, and pub
lished by Motta (1887). To the previously known information this source adds that the 
earthquake was felt at Capua. 
Baratta (1901) is the bibliographical rcforence used by later 20th century parametric 
catalogues: Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971), Carrozzo et al. (1973), and Postpischl (1985). 
A]l these catalogues date the earthquake to 14 January 1466. As regards the time of 
day, Carrozza et al. (1973) give 1:00, converting the ninth hour "Italian time" to UT, but 
without altering the date to 15 January; whereas Postpischl (1985) gives 21:00 (with
out converting to UT). These parametric catalogues use the same base data, and place 
Buccino at the epicentre. In Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971) and CarrMzo et al. (1973) 
the epicentral intensity is given as grade VI on the MSK scale, while Postpischl (1985) 
gives grade VII on the MCS scale. 
Figliuolo and Marturano (1996) have sudied this earthquake using the sources given 
by Baratta and adding other letters, chronicle and documentary sources; thanks to 
these two authors, important · now sources of information have been published: but 
their study does not assess effects for each locality. 
We have added to the picture of territorial effects by means of research into archaeo
logical literature on the area (Rotili 1992, 1996a, 1996b, 1997, 1998). 
This earthquake makes an important contribution. to our understanding of strong 
earthquake return periods in the Apennine area. 

Effects of the earthquake 
The earthquake struck at about 2:25 UT (three quarters of the way through the ninth 
hour of the night, "Italian lime") on 15 January 1466, affecting an area of the southern 
Apennines on the borders of the present-day provinces of Salemo, Avellino and 
Potenza. The shock was felt for a long time in Naples (some thought it lasted for as 
long as a Miserere, i.e. about 65 seconds). 
The worst affected villages, where building collapses killed dozens of people, were 
Conza della Campania (20 victims), Calabritto (24 victims) and Teora (13 victims). 15 
houscA collapsed in the earthquake at Calitri; and there was serious damage at 
Pmicopagano, involving 13 victims, including the feudal lord of the vil1age and his wife, 
who perished in the collapse of the castle. There was also serious damage and more 
victims (numbers not specified) in ten or more other villages: Balvano, Buccino, 
Caposole, Colliano, Laviano, Muro Lucano, Oliveto Citra (the Prince of Salerno, who 
was passing through the village, survived the collapse of the building where he had 
lodgings), Palomonte, Quaglietta, Ricigliano, Ruvo del Monte, San Gregorio Magno, and 
Vall a ta. There was also unspecified damage at the villages of Acerno, C airano, Li on i, 
Santomenna and Sant'Andrea di Conza. 
In addition to examining chronicle and documentary sources, we alBo took into consid
eration the results of a number of archaeological investigations carried out in the area. 
They offer evidence of damage attributable to the earthquake in the area of the 
medieval castle of Rocca San Felice, the early Romanesque cathedral of Sant'Angelo dei 
Lombardi and the castle of Candriano at Tarella dei Lombardi (see belo,v). 
There was no damage at Naples, but the earthquake was strongly felt there, and the · 747 
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terrified inhabitants fled from their homes. The inhabitants of Capua were equan \.\',;i 
terrified, and one person was killed there as he attempted to flee. One can deduce ind{ );j!. 
rectly from the sour~es t}1at there was no dam8:ge at Caiazzo, N?la, and probabl; .• Ji\ 
Monteverde, where kmg} err~nte of Arago~ and his court were staying: they returned . ":i" ! 

to Naples on 22 January, havmg slept out m the open for about a week. Being mind- .·. ·::,. 
ful of the earthquake of ten years earlier, the people of Naples took to tents and shacks .·•· • 

. The archbishop of N aplcs organised a procession on the day of the earthquake. -

Historical sources 
This present study is thus based on contemporary chronicle and documentary sources 
with additional archaeological evidence. Its results allow us to establish a more accu~ 
rate general picture of the earthquake, and to estimate both its epicentral intensity • 
and the extent of the damage zone. Its effects prove to be considerably 6>Teater than · 
previous estimates suggested. 

LETTE}tS A~D DRSPATCHES 

As regards documentary sources, Baratta (1901) was already aware of the letter, now 
in the Sforza Collection in the Milan Archivio di Stato, written by lppolita Sforza 
duchess of Calabria, to her mother Bianca Maria Visconti, duchess of Milan. By broad'. 
erring thei.r search in the same archives, Figliuolo and Marturano (1996) found anoth
er 5 letters written to the duke and duchess of Milan between 16 and 25 January 1466. 
These letters were written by Roberto Sanseverino, his wife Giovanna Sanseverino 
(respectively count and countess of Caiazzo and relatives of the Milanese ruling fami'. 
ly), and Antonio da Trezzo, Milanese ambassador in Naples. They are particularly con
cerned \Vi th earthquake effects in Naples and the reactions of the inhabitants, and they 
also mention other localities on the edge of the damage zone. • • 
There are two diplomatic despatches in the Gonzaga Collection in the Mantua Archivio 
di Stato which contain information about the January 1466 earthquake. They are 
addressed to Barbara Gonzaga, marchioness of Mantua and to Luigi III Gonzaga, mar
quis of Mantua, by their agents Malatesta da Crema (23 ,January 1466)and Antonello 
Faccipecora (26 January 1466). 
Set out below are the most significant passages of some of the above-mentioned letters 
and the two despatches. 
The letter from lppolita Sforza lo her mother Bianca Maria Visconti was written on 15 
January 1466, the day on which the earthquake occurred: 
"On 14 of this month, which was a Tuesday, three quarters of the way through the ninth 
hour of the following night, there was an earthquake at Naples and Capua and every
where round about, lasting as long as a Miserere. No hann was done to houses or peo
ple, but all the inhabitants were terrified because of the harm they suff cred on the pre
vious occasion [in 1456]. [ .. .] God knows how frightened I was [ ... ]. And I immediately 
sent to Nola to see what had happened to my noble husband, and he did the same about 
me; l ... I and I 1earned that by the grace of God the earthquake had not done any dam
age anywhere. Then when day came, the archbishop went round the city with a very 
large and devout procession. And at the twenty-first hour, by which time my lord had 
returned, we went to lodge in a garden cottage, where we would be quite safe l. .. ]. I can 
tell you that even in the midst of all that fright, there was a great deal of laughter [ ... J. 
From Castelca puano, 15 January 1466. I ... J I ppolita Maria d' Aragon a". 

A XIIJJ!l dt del presente mese, che fo marted'l, ad hore VIIIJQ et tri quarti dela nocte 
sequente, e stato a Napoli et a Capua et a tulti hi lochi circonstanti el terremoto, per 
spatio de uno miserere el quale ne de case ne de persone non ha facto danno alcano. ma 
ha facto grandissima paura a tutti hi popoli per el male receuto a l'altra volta. [. .. 7 la 
paura che io ho hauta Dio el sa [. . .]. Et incontinente mandai a Nola a vedere che em del 
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m,io illustrissimo consorte, et cosi lui mando a ueder me;[ ... ] et intesi che, per la gratia 
de Dio, non haveva facto danno in alcuno loco. Poi, facto el giorno, lo arcevescovo ando 
per la cit~ con una d~uota et f!ran~issima processione .. Et_ a XXI hora, tornato ~l n:i,io 
signore, siamo andati ad habitare m una casetta del giardmo, ave staremo securissimi 
[. . .}Avisandola che etiam in questa paura sonno state mille risa [. . .] Ex Castro Capuano, 
die XV Ianuarii 1466. [...} Ilippolyta Maria de Aragonia. 

On 16 January 1466, the day after the earthquake, count Roberto Sanseverino wrote 
two letters, the first of which was addressed to Bianca Maria Visconti: 
"I have to inform you [ ... ] that on the 14th day of this month, shortly before the tenth 
hour, there was a very great earthquake, which threw us into great fear and caused us 
to leave our houses and seek greater safety in squares, where we set up tents, in which 
we still sleep. And although the earthquake lasted longer than on the other occasion 
[in 1456], it did not cause any damage, for which God be praised, for in his clemency he 
saved us from this great peril. [ .. . ] Naples, 16 January 1466. [. .. ] Roberto, count of 
Caiazzo. 

notifico [ ... ] coma a' giorni XIIIJQ del presente, ad hore VIII/9 venendo le X, ebbemo duo 
grandissimo ta.ramotto, del quale ebbemo grande spavento, per modo uscitemo fuora • 
delle proprie case, reducendo ale piacie per piu nostra tutella., facendo piantare li 
pavioni, doui per in sino ad ora dormiamo. Et quantoncha corresse piu tempo non fece 
l'altra fiata, non ha pero fato danno alcuno, del che Dio sia laudato, quale per sua 
clementia ci a cavato di tanto periculo. [. .. ] Neapolis, die XVI Ianua.rii 1466. [. .. ] 
Robertus, comes Cayacie. 

Roberto Sanseverino's second letter was addressed to Francesco Sforza: 
"on the 14th day of this month, shortly before the tenth hour, we had a strange and 
frightening earthquake, which lasted longer than on the previous occasion [in 1456}; 
but it did no damage, by the grace [of God]. Nevertheless it frightened us all greatly, 
so we came out of our houses and ran into the squares, where we had tents put up for 
our safety. And so far we have slept in these tents to avoid danger. [ ... ] Naples, 16 
January 1466. [ ... ] Roberto of Aragon of San Severino, count of Caiazzo". 

a dt XIIJJ'2 del presente, ad hare VIJJI'l venendo le dece, ebbemo uno stranio e spauentoso 
ta.ramotto, el quale tene piu spatio di tempo non fece l'altra fiata; non fece pero danno 
mediante la gratia. Nondimeno, fece a tuti nuy grandissima paura, usciendo fuora 
delle proprie habitatione e correndo ale piacie, per nostra secureza facendo piantare li 
pauioni. E per insin.o ad hora havemo dormito sotto li dicti pavioni, per uscire di 
periculo. [. .. 1 Neapolis, die XVI Ianuarii 1466. f .. .] Robertus de Aragonia de Sancto 
Severino, comes Cayacie. 

On that same 16 January 1466, Roberto Sanseverino's wife, Giovanna, also wrote to 
Bianca Maria Visconti: 
"on the 14th, as night approached the 15th of this month, between the 9th and 10th 
hours, there was a most terrible earthquake here, which caused more fright than dam
age, for there was no damage at all here, except that someone jumped from a terrace . 
in fright and was ki1led. N everthcless, out of fear of future harm, yesterday evening 
[ ... ! tents were set up in the garden of your noble daughter at Castelcapuano, where I 
slept, together with r ... ] my husband and my little children. Naples, 16 January 1466. 
[ .. .} Giovanna of Aragon of San Severino, countess of Caiazzo[ ... ]". 

a XIIIJQ, la nocte uenendo li XV del presen.te, tra le VIII!~ el X hore, fa qui uno terramoto 
terribilissimo, il quale ne ha facto piu paura che dano, perche qui non ha facto dano 
alchuno, salvo uno chi per paura s'e bu.ta zuso da uno astrego et morite. Non di meno, 
timendo il male futuro, heri sira [. . .], fo piantato li padigloni in el zardilio de la 
illustrissima vostra figlioLa in Capoana, dove dormite io, il [. .. ] mio consorte et Li mey 
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figliolini. Et cusl in quello havemo disnato cum piacere asay. Per questo uostr 
excellentia non ha a prendere alchuno affano. Ala quale di continua m'aricomand: 
avisandola che sabato (che] vene se partiremo per andare a Cayaza. Neapoli, XV.I 
Ianuarii 1466. [. .. ] Johanna de Aragonia de Sancto Severino, comitissa Cayacie l. .. ]. 

Ten days after the earthquake, on 25 January, Roberto Sanseverino wrote to Bianca 
Maria Visconti again, informing her of the worst affected places. Unfortunately, the 
appendix to the letter containing this information has not survived. 
On 22 January, Antonio da Trezzo, the Milanese ambassador in Naples, sent a letter 
to Bianca Maria Visconti, duchess of Milan, from which we learn that king Ferrante 
of Aragon had 
"wandered around [ ... ] through fields and vineyards in order to avoid lodging in 
walled places out of fear inspired by the earthquake, for that was indeed great". 

andato uagando [. . .] per campagne et vigne, per non alozare in terre murate per timore 
del terremoto, quale e stato pur grande. 

Of particular interest is the despatch sent to Barbara Gonzaga on 23 January 1466 by 
Malatesta da Crema, the Mantuan ambassador, for it contains a list of the places which 
suffered most damage. This list probably derives from an official damage report cir
culated amongst ambassadors in Naples, and it lists 17 places as having suffered dam
age, 7 of which are not recorded in the other sources: 
"the earthquake which occurred on the 14th of this month, [. .. ] and which did no dam
age here, was responsible for a great deal of damage in the villages listed below, to the 
extent that there are no survivors in some of them. These villages are situated in the 
Principality and in Apulia. [ ... ] Buccino, Quaglietta, Balvano, Ricigliano, Laviano, 
Colli a no, Oliveto Citra, Caposele, Calitri, Pescopagano, Ruvo, Muro, Palo, San Gregorio, 
Vallata, Calabritto, Teora". 

el teremotto ch.e adt 14 del presente vene qui[ .. .], et che non havea fatto danno alcuno, 
ha facto danno inextimabile ale infrascripte terre, e in modo che in alcuna de quelle non 
gli e rimasto persona viva. Le qualle terre sono paste in Principato et in Puglia. L ... ] 
Bucino, Qualetta, Balbano, Ronceglao, Laviano, Cheoglano, Lovito, Capossella, Coalitri, 
Petrapagana, Ruvo, Muro, Palo, Sancto Gregorio, Valita, Calabrito, Theoora. 

Since the despatch sent to Luigi III Gonzaga on 26 January 1466 by Antonello 
Faccipecora, the agent of Mantua, is expressed in much more general terms, we do not 
reproduce it. 

CONTE:--IPORARY CHRONICLES 

As far as chronicle sources are concerned, we have found that contemporary writen, in 
southern Italy paid little attention to this earthquake, probably because of its proxim
ity in time and place to the great earthquake of December 1456. 
As mentioned above, the earthquake is mentioned briefly in the Annales de Raimo: 
"In the year 1466 on the night of Tuesday 14 January at the ninth hour there was a 
very great earthquake which lasted as long as it usually takes to recite a Misererc; and 
by the grace of Almighty God no harm was done in the city of Naples. But in ihe 
Principato Citra [the present 0 day province of Salerno], the villages of Buccino, 
Pescopagano and Conza were damaged, as well as other villages". 

Anno 1466. a' 14. di Genaro di: Afa,rtedi a notte a' 9. ore fu un grandissimo Terrcmoto, 
che duro piu d'un Miserere, dicendosi per uso; e per la bonta di Dio onnipotente nullo 
male succede nella Citta, di Napoli. Ma il Principato Citra, e piu Terre foro ffw1ste, 
Bacino, Piescopagano, Consa, et altre Terre. 

Of the other Neapolitan chronicle sources, only Giacomo della Marte, known as Notar 
Giacomo, makes a brief reference to the earthquake in his Cronica (ed. 1845), m@-
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ti·oning the Conza valley fo general terms as the worst affected area. In his Notabilia 
tempumm (ed. 1890), Angelo di 'fummolillo, a contemporary notary from Cassino, sim· 
ply records the earthquake with the comment "so we are told"; and the only place he 
mentions as having been affected is a town which he describes as "cusentina" - a clear 
transcription error for "cunsana", i.e. Conza. Since these sources contribute little to 
our understanding of the earthquake, we have not transcribed the texts. 
AB far as chronicles from other parts of Italy are concerned, the only chronicle corpus 
to mention the earthquake of January 1466 is that of Bologna. The earthquake is in 
fact mentioned both in the Cronaca Rampona and the Cronaca Varignana, and reap
pears in the work of the 16th century chronicler Ghirardacci. As in the case of the 
1456 earthquake, the source which these Bolognese chroniclers certainly used was a 
diplomatic and therefore very reliable despatch. The Cronaca Rampona records earth
quake effects at 12 localities, while the Varigna.na gives three more (namely, Acerno, 
Lioni and Vallata). We therefore set out below the text of the latter only: 
"On the damage caused by earthquakes in Apulia. 
1466. - Places which suffered damage in the :February 1466 earthquakes in Apulia: 
first comes the town of Conza, where there were 20 victims, whereas there were 18 vic
tims at Teora, and 13 at Pescopagano, where the castle collapsed, kiJling the lord and 
his lady in their bed, and there was also damage at Sant'Andrea, Cairano, 
Santomcnna, Caposele and Oliveto Citra, where the prince of Salerno happened to be 
that night, and some houses collapsed on him, but by tho grace of God he survived. He 
had been on a visit to his majesty king Ferrante. There was also damage at Co11iano, 
Palomonte, Calitri -where 15 houses were destroyed, Calabritto - where there were 
24 vidims, Acerno, Lioni and Vallata". 

Delli danni rezeouti in Puglia dalli terramoti. 
1466. - Terre che receveno ·danno dalli tremoti del mexe de febraro del 1466 nelle parte 
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de Puglia, et prima: Consa citta, morigli xx persone, Thedora citta, morigli xviii perso ?~ 
Pestechio, Passano, morigli xiii persone, dove ruino la rocha e mori el signore e la do/e, · • • .•• 
soa in letto, Sa~cto An_dr~a, Caierano, San Monda~hio, Capastelle, Lovetta, dove que~~ •• ,_}_:_·._-_i __ :l 
notte era l'ufficw el prmcipo de Salerno, e chascolli adosso case; e per la gratia de De . j 
campo. El qu.ale venia da vixitare la maesta del re Ferante, Coffriano, Palu, Calit/' .. • I 
ruinato case xi~ Callabretto, morigli persone xx,iiii, Accera e Liane, Vallata. L, < 

Some of the place names appear in a corrupt form in the text: San Mondachio may be ·. ,;; 
a reference to Santomenna, Lovetta to Oliveto Citra, and we think that Pestechio and . '\:_·. ·l,·,· 
Passano (not identified in Figliuolo and Marturano 1996) may refer to the one place . 
Pescopagano. Both the Bolognese chronicles are slightly inaccurate in dating the . J 
earthquake to February 1466, but this may be attributable to the time it took for news :/ 
of it to reach northern Italy. . i 
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Archaeological research has suggested that damage at the following throe locations 
may be attributable to the earthquake: Rocca San Felice, Sant'Angelo dei Lombardi 
and Torella dei Lombardi. All three are near places that we know from written sources 
to have been damaged; and the published studies are extremely well documented. 
Archaeological excavations carried out at the medieval castle at Rocca San Felice have 
produced evidence of collapses and repairs to roofs and masonry in service areas 
annexed to the main building, dating to the mid-15th century (Rotili 1992, 1996a 

--199 6b-,---199S), • .. •·:s.~ehaeological-excavations .carried ... out .... at the .. ea:rly . .R.om.anesqn.e .. e.athe~ _______ ... ) .. 
dral of Sant'Angelo dei Lombardi have shown that the building - which had already • 
been repaired in the 14th century - suffered further serious damage datable to the 
middle of the next century (Rotili 1996a, 1996b, 1998). Archaeological excavations car-
ried out at the medieval castle of Candriano at Torella dei Lombardi have produced evi-
dence of collapses and the reconstruction of vaulting, arches and masonry dating to the 
15th - 16th century {Rotili 1997, 1998). 
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During the night of 14-15 December 1467, a minor shock at Cairo caused some old 
buildings to collapse. Information about the earthquake can be found in the works of 
two contemporary Arab historians, Tun Tagbribirdi and Ibn Iyas, both of whom provide 
very similar information. Ibn Taghribirdi writes: • 
"During the night of Tuesday [17 Jumada I 872 H. = 15 December 1467J, new Cairo 
was struck by a minor earthquake which caused few dwellings to collapse". 

-~ ._:,S"L i 4-,.... .hi.- ~ "J..Jj.Jj •rli.!1 ~_:,Jj , ~ ;!.!JI -..LJ J ~ 

Ibn Iyas records: 
"In that month [Jumada n, during the night of 17, a minor earthquake occurred at 

· Cairo, causing some old buildings to collapse" . 

. . ~ v5L..1 r.F-1 ~ ..hi..... .J ,~ ;_l_)j •~....o,Wl, ~J ••~~ ~L. -~ ij ,~ 3 

Ambraseys et al. (1994, p.102) give it an epicentral intensity of dass F, which is equi
valent in their classification to a range from felt to strong (up to grade VI MSK) . 

. Jt;,. 1467 12 14-15 at night 
localities 

Cairo 

lat. long. 

30 03 31 15 
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( 338; 1468 June 6 Romagna? [northern Italy] 
,o~rces 1 BKFrance, Mss. latins, 3727, fol.95v., Notula; lvlss. hebr. , 1185/1, }lotula 

historiography Clementini (1617-27); Busi (1995 ) 

liten1ture Serpieri (1878) 

catalogues rl. Baratta (1901) 
,ata!oguos JJ. Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971) ; Carroz.zo et al. (1973); PosLpischl (1985); Postpischl (1991 ) 

The information about this earthquake only reveals the extent to which it was felt in 
. the important citi 08 of the time, such as Rimini, Ravenna, and Cesena . Since there are 
rio sources for the Apennine hinterla_nd or for smaller towns on the Adriatic coast, it 
has not been possible to establish ,vhether this small amount of information refers to 
a minor local shock, or whether there was a distant epicentre of which we currently 
know. nothing. The rare value of the manuscript sources which record it (a Notula in 
Italian and another in Hebrew) is such as to suggest that the date of the earthquake 
deserves further investigation. 
The catalogue tradition and that of historical seismology are rather confused and 
imprecise. Postpischl (1985) lists an earthquake at 6 July 1468, classifies it as having 

fig. 131 Notuln in the margin of a 15th c. manuscript codex on the leaves contajJ1ing the Latin 
text of Psalms 79 and 80. The Notula is in Italian and records thu L the earthquake of 6 June 
1468 wm; felt at Cesena (Bibli otheque Nation ale de France, ms. latin[:; 3727, fol.95v.; transcription 

• · and translation on p. 754). On the recto is another N otu.la , wI'itten in the same hand, recording 
earthquakes at Cesena in 1469; see eutric<:1 ( :'l40-342 ). 753 
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fig. 132 A contemporary }\fotula (indicated by the arrow), recording Urn.t the earthquake of 6 June 
1468 waa felt at Ravenna. As can be seen, the text, in Hebrew, is on a leaf containing five other 
Notulae (Biblioteque Nationale de France, rns. heb1: 1185/1; transcription and translation on p.755). 
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Marino). This information comes from Baratta's catalogue (1901, p.78), according to 
which there was "very serious damage" at Rimini. Baratta had made use of an article 
by the seismologist Serpieri (1888-89, II, p.166), but misinterpreted it, for Serpieri sim
ply suggested that the earthquake caused "very great foght" - using the same words 
as those in Clementini (1617-27), a Rimini historian who lived from 1561 to 1624, and 
whose work was used by Serpicri. In Postpischl (1991) the earthquake is reclassified 
with an epicentral intensity of grade VI and a maximum intensity of grade V (MCS), 
and its location is moved to the upper Adriaiic. 
Our research has brought to light two new sources for Cesena and Ravenna which are 
unkno,vn to the seismic tradition . These sources make it possible to correct the date 
of tho earthquake from 6 July to 6 June 14G8. That this is the same event as the one 
recorded in seismic catalogues is suggested, in our opinion, by the fact that Clementini 
0617-27, II, p.491) givt~s the same time (the 15th hour) for the two new sources we 
have found. But we have not found contemporary sources for Rimini On the basis of 
the new contemporary sources, the following picture of effects can be delineated . 
On 6 ,Tune 1468 at 10:30 UT (the fifteenth hour, "Italian time") there was a brief earth
quake at Cesena (lasting for about 3 or 4 seconds); it was also felt at Ravenna . . The 
sources do not record any other information about effects. The sources are two con
temporary Notulae written in the margin of two codices in the BibJiothequc 
Nationale de France. The .Notula referring to Cesena (Manuscrits Latins 3727, 
fol.95v. ) is written in Italian: 
"1468 on 6 June at the 15th hour[ ... ] there was an r.arthquake at Cesena, a·nd it last
ed as long as it takes to recite half or perhaps a third of a Hail Mary" . 

1468 ad~ 6 de zugnn u hore .15. { . ._l lrete u.n.o teramoto a Cesena et duro per spacero de -
una rnezaAve Nfaria o uero per le .8. parte. 
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The Notula referring to Ravenna is in Hebrew (ms. hebr. 1185/1); it was mentioned in 
Busi (1995, p.4 75), but not transcribed. There are some difficulties in interpreting the 
text, but its general meaning is clear; it to confirm the dating: 
"God. Remember that today is the second day [of the week= Monday], 6 of June [five 
thousand] two hundred and twenty"eight [5228], [in the margin; the year one thousand 
four hundred and sixty"eight [1468] as the Gentiles count, in the month of Sivan (22 
May - 20 June)] there was an earthquake here in Ravenna after the sounding of the 
fourteenth and close to the fifteenth hour in the morning when I was at the table and 
wanted to eat, and there were t,vo Gentiles here [. .. ] a crucifix (?) [ ... ] there when I 
wanted to go there to take a walk and blessed be He and sanctified, will fill [ .. .] us for 
the best, Amen". 

' ?ll •n'•j'Jw:, 1j:>:,.:i. it1'7 :i.11v1 1' mnv io,viov ,n~ m•n ii~ ioyi;-, ;-pjJ n":i1 1":J1' ·, ·:i o,, □1~ 'J 11JT , , 
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If we also take into account the information provided by Clementini (1617-27, II, 
p.491), who may have made use of loca] sources which are now Jost, we can also add 
Rimini to the places struck by this earthquake. .. 1468 06 06 10:30 UT Sites: 3 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Rimini 44 04 12 34 V Ravenna 44 25 12 12 F 
Cesena 44 08 12 15 F 

( 339) 1469 spring Ionian islands [Greece] 
snurce Sphr., Chron. Minus , p.186 

catalogue, d. Schmidt (l881); Galanopoulus (1955; 1961); Galanopoulos (1981); Evangclatou-Notara 

(1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 
catalogue p. Shebalin et al. (1974) 

In the spring of 1469, the Ionian islands were stiuck by strong earthquakes. The 
fortified settlement on Cephalonia was completely destroyed, and many inhabitants 
were killed. Severe damage also occurred on the islands of Santa Maura (present-day 
Lefkos) and Zacynthus (Zakynthos) . 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in the Chronicon Minus of 
Sphrantzes: 
"In the spring of the same year [1469], numerous strong earthquakes at Santa Maura, 
Cephalonia and Zacynthus destroyed a largo part of these towns. In particular, the 
fortified settlement of Cephalonia was completely destroyed, and many inhabitants 
lost their lives". 

Ka\, 1:0 fop 1:0u au-rou ihouc; qfvov1:o ac:wµot 1toA)oOt Kat µE)'ci1.0l rte; 'CE 1:11v 'A-ytav 
Maupav xoi 't11V K1:.¢aJ .. lroviav Kat 'tT]V Zciniv0ov KO:t txaXacro:v 1toA11.iJ 1:wv a1>'twv. 
to OE Tl)<; Kc(j)o:;,J,.,rovLac; KO.mpov 'tEA.EtO)<; (XJtUV i\:xciAO:CT£ l((Xl, 1t0A/o01- 'tWV av0promov 
t£0vr\ KO:CH. 

4 1469 spring Sites: 3 
localities lat. long. 

• Cephalonia iHland 38 15 20 35 

• • Lefkos island 38 43 20 38 

I 
IX-X 

VHI-JX 

localities 

"' Zakynthos island 

lat. long. 

37 17 20 47 
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( 340) 1469 March 27 Cesena [northern Italy] 

( 341 > 1469 March 29 Cesena 

( 342 ) 1469 April 2 Cesena • 

,o,mo BNFrnnce, mss. laLin.s, 3727, fol.951; Notula 

This seismic sequence is unkno:v1: to the seismic catalogue tradition. Thi:3 is another case 
(sec also entry ( 338 )) where 1t 1s reasonable to postulate a so far umdentificd extra. • ••• l 
urban epicentre. The chrono1ogical indicator may act as a guide for further research. • :j 
Between 271farch_ and 2 April 1469, six earthquake shocks were felt at Cesena, but they • ••·.· l 
were ,veak and bnef. The finit occurred on 27 March at 16:10 UT (the twenty-second > j 
hour, "Italian time") and lasted about 4 seconds; the second occurred on 29 March, at • ... •.• .j 
3:15 UT (the ninth hour, "Italian time"); the other four occurred on 2 April between 22:15 . / ,l 
and 23:15 UT (between the 4th and 5th hours, "Italian time") and were weak. In our .j 
present state of knowledge, only local effects can be assessed. The source is a contem
porary Notula written in the margin of folio 95v. of manuscript 3727 in the Bibliotheque . •• ! 
Nationale de France (Manuscrits Latins). The text of the Notula is as follows: . i 
"1469 on 27 March at the 22nd hour there was an earthquake at Cesena which lasted : 
as long as half a Hail Mary. On 28 there was another at the 9th hour. There wore 1 
four more from the 4th to the 5th hour on 2 April, but they were very slight". i i 

i 
; 
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' ; 

' ' 
' ., 

fig. 133 Notula writl;en in u 15th c. manuscript codex on the leaves containing the Latin t.e}(t of 
Psalms 79 and RO. The Notufo records that the earthquakes of 27 and 29 M,nch and 2 April 
were folt at Cesena (Bibl iothcque Nation ale de France, ms. latins 3727, fol.95r.; tran~cription aod 
tranf;lation are on this page) . On the verso of this leaf is another Notula in the same lwnd, 
recordi11g t.he earthquake of 1408 (see entry ( 338 )). 
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1469 03 27 16:10 UT 

localities lat. long. I 

Cesena 44 08 12 15 .b' 

1469 03 28 03:15 UT 

localities lat. lung. I 

Cesena 44 08 12 15 F 

1469 04 02 22:15-23: 15 UT 

localities lat. long. I 

Cesena 44 08 12 15 JU 

( 343) 1470 June -1472 Lemnos island - northern Aegean [Greece] 
,ourc• Cippico, Petri Mocenigi, fol. 7 

hiswi·iog,-aphy Koder (1998) 

oat.,,logu~s ii. Evangelatou-Notara (1993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

At some unspecified time between June 1470 and 1472, two fortified settlements were 
struck by a destructive earthquake on the island of Lemnos, which lies in the northern 
Aegean between the Chalcidice peninsula and the mouth of tho Dardanelles. At 
Palaeokastron, a large proportion of the walls and towers collapsed, and Kotschinos 
suffered substantial damage. The surrounding walls of Palaeokastron were subse
quently rebuilt by Pietro Mocenigo. 
There is information about this earthquake in the work of Coriolano Ciµpico, a con
temporary writer who belonged to a noble fam1ly of Dalmatian origin. His work is 
devoted to Pietro Mocenigo's campaign in the Levant, and was first published in 14 77. 
Cippico records that Pietro Mocenigo, who was then captain general, went to Lcmnos 
in 1472, and he also reports: 
"The island of Lemnos has two fortified settlements, Palaeokastron and Kotschinos. 
Kotschinos was violently shaken by the earthquake and collapsed in ruins. A large 
part of the walls and towers of Palaeokastron also collapsed; the captain general I Pietro 
Mocenigo·I took care to have them restored and rebuilt, and it was in this fortified set
tlement that he garrisoned the troops he had brought from the Peloponnese". 

Lemnos insula duo oppida habet: Paleornstrum el Cocinum appellant. Cocinum 
terremotu quassum funditus corruerat. Maxima etiam pars murorum ac: turrium 
Paleocastri, que imperator summo studio reficere ac restituere curavit presidiumque 
rnililum quos ex Peloponneso adduxerat oppido imposuit. 

The chronolO!-,'Y of the earthquake can only be established approximately. The year 
1472, when Mocenigo went to Lemno.s, is a terminus ante quem. This is the chrono
logical evidenco used by Evangelatou-Notara (1993, pp.107-8). Papazachos and 

.. Papazachou (1997, p.197), on the other hand, date the earthquake to 1471. We can 
establish a terminus post quem, however, thanks to a passage in Sphrantzes (46.5, ed. 
Maisano 1990, p.188) about a Turkish raid in June/.July 1470. On that occasion, the 
Turks went to Lcmnos and occupied Kotschinos and all the other villages on the island 
except for Palaeokastron and Skala. Clearly the earthquake damaged the walls of 
Palaeokastron and Kotschinos after that date. 
There is evidence of the reconst.n1.ction of the village walls at Palaeokastron, under
taken by Pietro Mocenigo, in the presence on the walls of the coat of arms of doges 
Cristofaro Moro (1462-71) and Noccofo Tron(] 471-73) (Koder 1998, p.2'17 and note 25). 757 
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A 1470 June - 1472 
localities 

Palaeoka~tron 

lat. long. 

40 00 25 25 

I 

VIII-IX 

localities 

Kolschinos 

. ( 344) 1473 :May 7 Po Plain [northern Italy] 

lat. long. 

39 55 25 15 
I 

Vlf-VIn 

, ource.s 1 [manuscriptsJ ASMi, Sforzesco, Registri sforzeschi, .Registri delle missive, 111, fol.230, 

Galcazzo Maria Sforr.a (duke), Letter, 12 May 14 73; Sforzesco, Carteggio sforzesco·, Potenzc 
estcrc, Romagna, cart.179 , Cerruti Gerardo, Letter, June 14 73; 

f!O\ltCes 2. 

Da Ripalta Alberto, Ann., col.942; Simonetta, I Diari, I , p.27;N oiula jn a church obituary 
from Mom:a, in Frisi (1794, ITI, p .119) 

BAmbrosiana, Milan, Trotti 230, H ist.; ASFlorence, Mss., 119, B.Dei, Crori. ; Bossi (1492); 
Corio (1503) 

hi , wriog,apl1y Robolini (1838); Giulini (1854-57); Capsoni (1876); Gargantini (1874); Ga;wini. et al. (1991) 

eat~l og-J.Os d. Bonito (1691 ); Perrey (1848); Mallet (1853); Mercalli (1883); Agnelli (1895) ; Baratta (1901); 

*Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 
catalogu••ll• Giorgetti a1.1d Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. 0973); Postpischl (1985) 

This earthquake was given an epicentral intensity of grade IX MCS in Postpischl's para• 
metric catalogue (1985). The analysis presented here is based on Boschi et al. (1995 
1997, 2000) and pennits a substantial reassessment of the previous intensity estimate'. 
There is no record of damage caused by this earthquake in contemporary sources. 
About thirty years after the shock, two historians, Bossi (1492) and Corio (1503), men• 
tioned damage to buildings in Milan, and this information was taken up in other works 
in the last two decades of the 16th century. In the second half of the 17th century; stress 
was. given to this information about collapsing buildings, and the quite ne\v suggestion 
was made that there had been a large number of victims. Many later writers made use 
of these works without going back to primary sources. This incorrect historiographical 
tradition made its way into the catalo6'Ues of Mercalli (1883), Baratta (1901) and 
Postpischl (1985), who took this to have been a destructive earthquake. 
The earthquake occurred on 7 May 1473 at 7:45 U'l' (the thirteenth hour in "Italian 
time"). It was very strongly felt in Milan, where it struck terror into the inhabitants. 
It was felt less strongly at Monza, Pavia and Piacenza; while at Bologna it was felt very 
slightly and only by a few people. 
The principal source for this shock is a letter sent by Galeazzo Maria Sforza, duke of 
Milan, a few days after the shock, to his ambassadors in Bolo,gna, Florence, Rome and 
Naples in order to find out what effect the earthquake might have had in those ciLies. 
The letter is quoted in Gazzini et al. (1991): 
"On the seventh day of this present month [May 14 73] at about the thirteenth hour an 
earthquake occurred here in various parts of our dominion, but it lasted for only a short 
time and caused no damage to buildings. We wish to know whether it occurred any
where else, and so we wish you to write to us and inform us whether the said earth
quake was felt where you are and in the surrounding area, how long it lasted, and 
whether it damaged houses, supplying details of anything that may have happened as 
a result. [Milan 12 May 1473, Galeazzo Maria Sforza]". 

A dt septe del presente mese circa le tredece hore fo qui nel dominio nostro in divcrsi 
lochi uno terremoto el qual duro pocho et non fece nocumento alchuno a · zi edifici i. 
Desideramo intendere si lo e intervenntu altrove, pero volimo ta ne scrive et daghe aviso 
si dicta terremoto e sta.to sentr:to li et ne le lerre circumstante et quanta el duro et si la 
ha nociuto a le case et particularmente de tulto quello che e possuto interuenire per tale 
casone. !Milano 12 maggio 1473, Galeazzo Maria Sforza] 
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The only certain reply is a letter sent a month later by Geraldo Cerruti, who was 
ambassador at Bologna: 
"as regards what Your Highness I Galeazzo Maria Sforza] tells me of the earthquakes, 
I can reply that morn than a month ago some said there had been some movement at 
daybreak, but it was so brief and slight that few noticed it and they disregarded it as 
something of which there was no certainty. If it was talked about at all it was because 
some astrologers had 1nentioned it in their predictions, and it was thought that this 
was the earthquake concerned. 'There was only one shock, and it was not reported to 
have occurred anywhere else, and nothing more has been heard since [., .]. [Bologna 
June 1473 , Gerardo Cerruti]". 

vista quanto vostra Celsitudine rni dice de li terremoti, rispondo che l'e piu d'un rnese 
che per alcuni se disse er;sert:i: stato alcun movimento sul fare del di, nw fu si breue et sl 
leue ch'el parne essere in nolicia de pochi el come di c.:osa quasi non ben certa non se ne 
fece rnso. Donde piu se ne ragionasse ju per eS!_,ere stato alcuni astrologi che ne suoi 
iudicii ne havevano facto mentione et sun quello si fece concepto che terremoto fusse. 
Scosso una volta in tutlo et non se intese ch'el fw;se altrove cha qui, ne da poi mai se n'e 
sentito altro [. . .]. [Bologna giugno 1473, Gerardo Cerruti} 

The ambas s adorn in Naples and Rome replied that no shock had been felt there, but no 
rrply from the ambassador in Florence has been found. 
Another important source is the diaries of Cicco Simonetta, head of the duke of Milan's 
chancery, who experienced the event himself: 

. "Mihm, Friday 7 May, 1473. At approximately the thirteenth hour, an earthquake 
occurred here in Iviilan, such that the whole earth seemed to move, and yet it did no 
other harm than scvcr01y frighten the people, but it only lasted a short while". 
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Mediblani, die veneris VII maii, 1473. In questhora, XIII, vel circa, venne uno terremott 
qui, in Milano, peril quale apparse muoversi tucta la terra et nondimancho non fece altr~ 
male, excepto che misse grande terrore alla brigata, ma non duro uno voltare de mano. 

There is a contemporary report of the shock at Pavia and Piacenza, where it was 
scarcely noticed, in the Annales Placentini of Alberto da Ripalta, who continued his 
father Antonio's chronicle to cover the years 1465-84: 
"In the year of Our Lord 1473, on 7 l\fay at the thirteenth hour, there was an earthquake 
in the cities of Milan, Pavia and Piacenza, and it rained for a1most the eritire month". 

Anno Domini 1473 die septima Maii hora decima et tertia terraemotus 7'uit in ciuitate 
Mediolani, et Papiae, ac Placentiae aliquid, et qua.si per totum mensem pluit. 

According to an "obit diary'' in the church of Monza, quoted in Frisi (1794, III, p.119), 
the shock was also felt in Monza: 
"1473 on Friday 7 May there was an earthquake at the thirteenth hour" . 

M. CCCC. LXXJIJ die veneris septimo maij terremotus factus fuit ea die hara 
tettiadec ima. . 

... 1473 05 07 7:45 !IT @ = 45 19 09 20 Io= IV-V Me= 4.4 Sites: 5 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. 

Milan 45 28 09 11 V Piacen,a 45 o::i 0~ 42 

);fon1.a 45 35 09 16 F Bologna 44 ::io 11 ~:o 
Pavia 45 lL 09 10 F 

( 345; 1476 October 20 - N_ovember 18 [Rajab 881 H.] Cairo [Egypt] 
,oum, lbn lyas, 13ada'i', III, pJ2l; al-Suyuti, Kash{, p.58 

r.istork,gr~pl,y Lane (1867) 

literature Tahcr ( 1979) 

<'-taloguo d. * Ambrascys et al. (1994) 

cat" :ogi;.c p. Poirier and Tahcr (1980) 

I 
F 

IT-HI 

During an unspecified night between 20 October and 18 November 1476, Cairo was 
struck hy an earthquake which is described as "terrible" in two contemporary sources. 
According to Ibn IyaR there wou1d have been serious damage if the shock had lasted 
longer; however, al-Suyuti deRcribes the earthquake as slight. Ibn Iyas writes: 
"in the month of Rajah 120 October - 18 November 1476], there was an earthquake at 
new Cairo during the night. It was terrible and struck various buildings. If it had 
lasted for another daraja. , the peop)e would have suffered great harm". 

_,.) . .} ,~L..1 ~ ~ (::'j ,.JJ~· -.::...,;lS' .J ,J-:..111 .J .Jy.:; ;; _ _,..LiJ~ e:_--"J -=-. cJ ~ 
·v'WJ .)_raJI s.,:U 4.:... ·F 1.5_.-:..I ½-.>.J ..::.-.. .1.J ~t 

Al-Suyuti writes: "01d Cairo (Misr) was struck by a minor earthquake during the night. 
1881 H. = 2GApril 1476- l4April 1477]". 

-~ ~ .J_)_; ~· ,.:,.J)j 

Although al-Suyuti estimates the intensity of the earthquake differently from lbn Iyas, 
the fact that he refers to the night suggests that he is referring to the same event. The 
term daraJa (literally 'degree'), normally indicates a period of four minutes. (24 hours 
correspond to 360", so one degree corresponds to 4 minutes: Lane 1867, ad vocem). In 
certain contexts, however, it may simply convey a brief period of time, or one minute 
(see Ambrascys et al. 1994, p.xvii). In the context of this earthquake, Ambraseys et ul . 
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(1994, p.50) interpret Ibn Iyas' use of the term as indicating one minute. They also 
refer to another, unpublished, source, which describes the collapse of some old and 
abandoned buildings. Ambraseys et al. (1994, p.102) give it an epicentral intensity of 
class F, which is equivalent in their classification to a range from felt to strong (up to 
grade VI MSK). 

1476 10 20 - 11 18 [Rajab 881 H.] 

localities 

Cairo 

( 346 ) 

( 347 ) 

( 348) 

lat. 
30 03 

long. 

31 1.5 

I 
V 

1477 January c. l Foligno - Umbria [central Italy] 

1477 January 30 Foligno 

1477 February 3 Foligno 

lms.nuscripts] ASPg, Se7. Foligno, Priorale, Consigli c riformanze, reg.38 , fol.5G, 
Michelangelo Grillo, De terremotibus Fulginei; fol.59, Minutes of a meeting of the council 

ofthe commune of Foligno held on 19 ~larch 1477 
ASPg, Notarile, Protocolli, 209, Francesco di Giacomo, Notula 

hisrnr; og!~phy Abbondanza (1973) 
Jimramr• Castelli and Munachesi (1996); Boschi et al. (1998) 

caLitJog1.,et d. 

catalog w:: p. 

Convcrsini et al. (1990); *Boschi et al. (2000) 
CPTI (1999) 

From early January 1477 until May of the same year, a seismic sequence particularly 
affected Foligno, a small Umbrian town in the province of Perugia. The first shocks 
were slight, but they increased in intensity towards the end of January. At 16:00 UT 
(the twenty-third hour, "Italian time") on 30 January, a very powerful shock struck fear 
into the townspeople of Foligno, who abandoned their homes, in spite of the cold, and 
set up makeshift shelters in the open. During the night of 2-3 February, at 1:00 UT (the 
eighth hour of the night, "Italian time"), the strongest shock of the whole sequence was 
felt. Every building in Foligno was damaged, and some of the oldest collapsed. Throe 
merlons fell off the palazzo priorale, damaging some of the roof and tiles in their fo11. 
Of the other buildings in the same complex, there was damage to tho chapel and 
chancery This latter part of the palazzo priorale had been damaged on a previous 
occasion and therefore reinforced with four iron braces, but now it was damaged so 
severely that it threatened to collapse. The shock lasted for about 8 seconds, and was 
strongly felt at Perugia, and less so at Todi (in the province of Perugia). 
On 19 March 1477, the council of the commune ofFohgno approved a decision to repair 
the palazzo priorale, the most seriously damaged part of which was in danger of col
lapse, and to entrust to tvrn citizens the task of supervising reconstruction work. 
Until a few years ago, this earthquake was unknown, and indeed it does not appear in 
the PFG Catalogue (Postpischl 1985). It is mentioned for the first time in a study by 
Conversini et al. (1990), was taken up again by Castelli and Monachesi (1996), and 
then revised using additional sources in Boschi et al. (1998, pp.42-4). 
The principal source - already used by Conversini et al. (1990) -· consists of a con
temporary memoir written by 1-fichelangelo Grillo, notary to the commune of Foligno, 
and inserted by him c1mongst the Riformanze of the Foligno town council. The docu
ment is preserved in the Foligno section of the Archivio di Sta to at Pcrugia (Priorale, 
Consigli e riformanze, reg.,'38, fol.56). 761 
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fig. Ia5 Memoir of the earthquake of 3 February 1477, written by lVIichelangelo GriJlo, a notary 
who was town clerk of Foligno (t'\.rchivio di Stato, Perugia, Sczione di Foligno, Priorale, Consigli e 
Ri l'nrmanze, reg.38, fol.56). Transcription and translation arc on pp. 762-3. 

Archive research has made it possible to add to and improve our knowledge of this 
earthquake. Amongst the Foligno town council Riformanze is one dated 19 lVIarch 
1477 (reg.::18, fol.59) containing important information about damage to the palazzo pri
orale at Foligno and about council decisions concerning the necessary repairs. 
We have also made usf:'. of a memoir by Francesco di Giacomo, a Perugia notary, which 
describes the effects of this earthquake at Perugfa and Foligno, The memoir hm1 been 
published in Abbondanza (1973, p.307, no.246); the original was found in a collection of 
notarial deeds in the Ardrivio di Stato at Perugia. Michelangelo Grillo\, wTited: 
"On the Fohgno earthquakes. Since it is my intention that the annals which I c.:ompilc 
shall register any matters worthy of record and not just public affairs, I cannot fail to 
mention a very damaging earthquake, more terrible than any before. About the 
Calends of January 11 January 14771, there was a slight movement of the earth; on the 
following days, and especially towards the end of the month, the earth began to move 
with gre2.tcr force and intensity. On the thirtieth, at the 23rd hour, the shaking wail 
such that \VC began to panic: terrified peop1e wandered about aimlessly, while humble 
shelters were being prepared in safer places; the \vintor season, the wind and tl10 s11ow 
were severe, and our hope was for a better and less difficult future 111 this region ,1truck 
by the plague; a few elderly people did indeed leave the town. On the 8ccond night in 
February, meanwhile, the shocks were so frequent that the faithful who had gathered 
in tho churches [or tho celebration or C:=mdlemas were in such a state of anxiety that 
they seemed more interested in flight than in religious matters, and there was so vio· 
lent a shock at the 8th hour that: no building was left unharmed. Inside some of the 
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oldest buildings there were collapses, and you could see that very few chimneys were 
left intact. Three merlons fell from their position at the top of the front wall of the 
palazzo priorale, causing damage to the roof and its tiles. The palazzo "plurifarianum" 
was badly damaged. That part of it which was occupied by the chancery, and which 
had been damaged shortly before and reinforced with four iron braces, suffered dread
ful damage. People thought that the braces would hold, instead of which there was a 
total collapse, which also damaged the surrounding area. That night, and the follow
ing morning, the earth was shaken so frequently, though not very violently, that it could 
be seen never to remain still at all. What confusion there was in the town, and what 
an outcry filled the air, because of the great danger! We spent the night in the squares 
and gardens, in houses and by the town walls, exposed only to the rigourn of the wind 
and snow; you would have expected the places and castelli where we gathered in the 
open and in tents to remain full until half way through the month, but the shaking of 
the earth went on after the end of February, lasting until May. [. .. J The earthquake was 
felt at Todi and places around -it, but not so much as to be frightening" . 

De terremotibus Fulginei. Cum pro virili mea non solum que ad publicum scribam sed 
quequam memoratu digna annalibus quos ipse conscripsi mandaverim, illud 
neguaquam silentio prefer eundum censui cladem terremotum ut prose horribilem ita 
hie prius insolitam; circiter kalendis ianuarii terra paululum movit, sequentibus diehus 
et quo propius finem mensibus crebuis fortiusque moveri. Die triginta hora communiter 
XXIII ita mutaverunt omnia, ut timere incipientes formidare cogirentur velut quam 
metientes errare, parare casas humiles et loca tutiora, verum seviente hyeme, uento, nive 
et sperantes futura meliora quod nunquam durius in hanc: regionem huismodi pestis, 
senisque rarissimi egressi sunt urbe. Secunda nocte februarii cum interim tam sepius 
tremuisse ita quod ut parochiali solemni Candelora ecclesias frequentaverint et illi ita 
suspecti ut magis fuge quam divinis rebus intenti viderentur, tantus tremor hara ferme 
VIII inualuit ut ferme nullum edificium ille1$Um remanserit, vetustiora alique ruerint 
inter quem camini urbis rarissimi integri con.c;picerentur. Meruli quos vacant ex 
fastigio anterioris parietis palatii priorurn tres decidentes tecti tabulatique partem 
traxerunt. Palatium plurifarianum scissum est. Pars illius ubi sacellum cancellarie 
quod vis mutatur: iampridem paulum scissa et arme clavibus quattuor ferreis munita, 
id metuens tam instaurari, horribilius aperte est. Creditur quod vulgo in ille claves 
continuissent: ruisse omnino et ruina sua circumstantia loca suppressisse. Nocte illa 
et die quod illuxit tam frequente nee tamen contemtandum in modum movit terra ut 
finne nu.mquam quiescere visa est. Quantus strepitus per urbem, clamorque per auras 
fieret summo periculo rnetiendum est. Discurritur nocte media in plateas, ortos, casas, 
pomeriaque urbis celo lantum sevitate vento niveque; credidisses in que confluximus 
Zora, castra adeo teritoriis tabernaculisque ad medium mensis plena erant. Duraru.nt 
autem tremores terre usque ad maii elepi;o februario. {. . .] terremotus Tuderti locisque 
tarnquarn vicinis circumsi,tis auditus non fonnidatus esl. 

In the minutes of the meeting of Fohgno town council held on 19 March 1477, we read: 
''The priore himself made an additional proposal, informing those present that the part 
of the palazzo containing the chapel and with the chancery of the commune under
neath, had been terribly split open by tho earthquakes whkh had occurred in the pre
ceding months, and therefore the council should make arrangements to repair it before 
it collapsed. Mariangclo di Giacomo then spoke, in accordance with the rules, advis- • 
ing and proposing that the illustrious signori priori should elect two citizens who 
should have full authority and powers to have repairs and restoration work carried out 
as and how they think best, in order to deal most appropr1ately with the said place and 
the part of the saidpalazzo, with all appropriate and necessary expenses, This motion 
seeming right and just, it was put to the vote and approved by 38 balls for and 18 
against. So these things were formally decided and agreed". 
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Suprastantis idem prior addens preposuit et dixit: eam partem palatii inque capelle t 
sub ea cancelleria communis sita foret a terremotibus qui superiorihus mensibi ·.· v,:;; 

grassati forent horrendum in modum fuisse scissam, igitur priusquam ruat consiliu~ • ,,-;,,~ 
providere earn reparare. Mariangelus Jacobi servatis servandis dixit, consuluit et :l' 
arengauit quod magnifici domini priores cives duos eligaret qui haheant plerissimurn, -; ,. 
arbitrium et bailiam aptari, reformarique in tam formam et mod um, qui sibi melius sibi ,;,. 
visi finire melior faciendi dictum locum et partem dicti palatii cum expensis opportunis ' • • 
et necessariis. Ea sententia equa et iusta uisa ad partem quad missa ac obtenta per . 
palluctas XXXVIII non obstantibus, XVIII contrariis. lta denum statuta fuit et 
reformata. solemniter. 

In the memoir by the notary Francesco di Giacomo of Perugia, which tells of earth
quake effects at Perugia and Foligno, we read: 
"Let it thus be noted that on the second day of February, halfway through the seventh 
hour of the night, there was a great earthquake in the town of Perugia , lasting as long 
as one Hail Mary. The ',vind blew that night, and snow fell that same night, and there 
were more earthquakes which damaged the town of Foli6,no [ . . .]". 

Notum sit qualiter die secu.ndo februarii, hora septima cum dimidia noctis, fuit in 
civitate Perusii terremotus magnus, et duravit per opatium unius avemarie, qua noete 
venti fiabarunt et nix r.:ecidit eadem nocte, el plures terremotus furent et 
damp nificaverunt civitatem Fulgine i L .. . J. 

.... 
1477 01 01 C. 

localities lat. long. I 

l•'oligno 42 57 12 42 F 

1477 01 30 16:00 CT 

localities lat. long. I 

Folig110 42 57 12 42 V-VI 

1477 02 3 1:00 UT Sites: 3 
localities lat. long. J localities lat. long. 

Foligno 42 57 12 42 VH-VIJT Todi 42 47 12 24 F 

Perugia 4::1 06 12 2::) V 

( 349) 1477 October 12 Cyprus? 
source Notula, in Spyridon and Eustratiadis (1925, p.2) 

r.atslog,i~ d. Evangelatuu-Notara (Ul9,'3) 

On 12 October 1477, there was an earthquake, possibly in tho island of Cyprus, but its 
cffocts are not specified. There is information about the earthquake in a .Notula in 
manuscript Athan. Laura A 9 (9) (published in Spyridon and Eustratiadis 1925, p.2): 
"6900 [1 September 1477 -- 31 August 1478_1, on 12 October in the eighty-si...-xtb year of 
Christ there was an earthquake". 

,::q fl<; 1:a:; 0(D0El<a 1"01) OK't<Di-lptou µ'llVO<; TllS o-yoor11rncn:11:; EKT11S '[01) Xprn-rou 
io rxpovi.as Ey{vr.1:0 0T1crµci:;. 

The presence of the typically Cypriot word (t.rxpoviai;) suggests to Evangelatou-Notara 
(199:), p.108) that the earthquake struck that island. 
(\ There arc no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

! 

., ·, 



( 350) 
sour:.-:P

catalog,;e d. 

1479 October 16 Nicosia [Cyprus] 
Notula, in Darrouzes (1953, p.89) 
Evangelatou-N otara ( 1993) 

On 16 October 1479 at 8:00 UT (half way through the fourth hour of the day), there 
was an earthquake at Nicosia (or Lefkosia), on the island of Cyprus. The source 
describes .it as "great", but no effects are specified. Noises similar to the lowing of cat
tle were heard. 
There is information about the earthquake in a Notula in manuscript graecus 1589, 
fol.75v. in the Bibliotheque Nationale de France (published in Darrouzes 1953, p.89): 
"On that same day [16 October], a Saturday, half way through the fourth hour of the 
day there was a gTeat earthquake throughout Lefkosia, and the earth lowed, on 16 of 
the same month, 14 79 since the birth of Christ". 

-rnv (f,'Ll't(l)V) T]µEpC>:v, <YCT~CX\l'tO, op£<; w; uµtpa i:fotpf~ KE fiµlcn £"(lVE1:0V crrnµoc;; ,U€"{cts 

ri; 0/,T]V ill V AEDKOvlCi.V KCl.1, tµouyKaptjO-"'CT] let 11 YL cmi<; OEKU~l "TO\) C(1)1:Q'O µtvos ,auoe, 
X(p1<.i'tOJU 

J,,,. 1179 10 Hi 8:00 U'1' 
localities 

Nicosia 

lat. long. 

35 10 33 22 V-v1 

( 351 ) 1480 southern Marche [central Italy] 
,oum• BCA.1-'iceno, Cronache ascolane, A.I.16, Libro delle mem. antiche, fol.26r. 
ca\~lo_,rua.s ~- Baratta (1899, 1901 ); "Boschi et al. (1997, 2000) 

r.ntalog,m ;,. Giorgctti and Iaccarinu (1971); Carroz;T.O et al. (1\173); Po3tpinchl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

On an unspecified day and month in 1480, a strong earthquake caused substantial dam
age in the territory of three small villages situated in the lower valley of the river 
Tronto, in the present-day province of Ascoli Piceno. They \Vere Monteprandone, where 
a stretch of wall on the eastern side collapsed, Spinetoli and Monsampolo del Tron to. At 
Ascoli Piceno itself the earthquake was very strong, but there is no record of damage, 
and there were no victims. There was a succession of shocks lasting about an hour. 
This earthquake is recorded in the Libro delle memorie antiche della citta d'Ascoli dal 
1346 al 1565, an anonymous work which probably dates to the late 16th-early 1_7th cen
tury, and of which there are various copies. There is a 17th century transcription by 
the copyist Giuseppe Riccardi in the Biblioteca ComunaJc "Gabrielli" at A.scoli Piceno 
(Cronache ascolane , A.I.16): 
"1480. There was a groat and cruel earthquake which lasted for the space of an hour 
and caused much damage in the territory of Spjnetoli, Monsampolo [del Tronto] and 
Monteprandone, \Vhere it caused part of the walls on the seaward side to collapse, with
out the villagers being injured". 

1480. Fu un terremoto tanto grande e crudele, durandn per lo spazio d'un'ora, fece 
moltissimo danno nel territorio di Spinetoli, Monte S.Poli e Monte Prandone dove fece 
cadere una parte di muraglia della marina, senza danno dei terrazzani. 

Information about this earthquake entered the seismological tradition through the 
materials collected by De Rossi. and published by Baratta (1899). De Rossi had drawn 
his information from a manuscript CronacaAscolana da/, 1345 al 1565 in the B1blioteca 
Comunale at Ascoli Piceno. 
We also examined another contemporary chronicle from the Ascoli area both in the ver
sion found in the codex Ottoboniano Latino 1980, which was recently published by 765 
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Salvi (1993), and in the manuscript version in codex Vaticano Latino 7934 (Biblioteca 
Apostolica Vaticana, 18th c. copy by P.L.Galletti); but nothing relevant was found in 
either case. 

A 1480 @ = 42 54 1:-3 48 fo = \Ill-VIII Mc= 5.5 Sites: 4 
localiiies lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Monsampolo d.Tronlo 42 54 1a 1il VTT-VIIT Spinctoli 42 58 13 46 VII-VIII 

Monteprandonc 42 55 13 50 VII-VTIT Ascoli Piccnu 

{ 352) 

< 353) 

( 354) 

1481 February 6 northern Tuscany [Italy] 

1481 February 7 Lucca 

1481 February 7 central Emilia 

42 51 l " " as V 

• saurcos l.mflnuscrip\.l ASF!orence, Otto di l'ratica, Curteggi, Responsive, filza 1, fol .213 , Bartolomeo 

Pucci, Letter, 10 May 1481 
Cron. ge.stur. , p.94; Palmieri Mattia , Opus , cols.269-70; Landucci, Diario, p.37; Bianchi, 

Cron. , I, p.48 
his.t,>ri,,g,,.phy Vedriani (1666-67}; l'ezzana (1837-59); Sforza (1913) 

c•taloi,rue, ci . Perrey (1848); Mallet (185:1); Mercalli (1883); BenaEsi (1899 ); Baratta (l 901); Gu idi (1915); 

'Bo.schi et al. (1995, 1997 , 2000) 

catalogue., p . Ciorgctti and Iaccnrino 0.971); Carrozzo et al. (lfl7.'3); Postpischl (1985j 

On 6 and 7 February 1481, an earthquake sequence struck northern Tuscany and cen
tral Emilia. A large number of earthquakes were felt at Fiviz:,mno from G February 
onwards (no effects are specified) leading up to the destructive carthqual,e of 7 :Nfay in 
the same year (see the entry concerned). At 21:15 UT (the follrth hour, "Italian time") 
on the same 6 February, there was an earthquake at Lucca described as "very great" 
(grandis;;imo) (its effects arc not specified), followed by two more shocks described a8 



small (piccoli), followed at dawn the next day by the strongest shock of all {but in this 
case, too, no particular effects are specified). At Pisa, the earthquakes of February 
1481- described as "unusual" (insoliti)- terrified the city's inhabitants. At Florence, 
the earthquake which occurred at 21:45 UT (halfway through the fourth hour, "Italian 
time") on that same 6 February was fairly weak {non ... molto grande ). 
'fo complete the corpus of information about the earthquake shocks in February 1481, 
we should also mention evidence of their being felt in the Emilia region: there is evi
dence of three shocks at Parma, but they did not cause damage (the event is described 
as "great" - magnus, b11t it is specifically denied that there was damage); at Modena, the 
bells of the cathedral tower and those of the town-hall rang of their own accord. 
In these last two cities the earthquakes took place on the night of 7-8 February 1481, 
between 22:15 and 23:15 UT (the fifth and sixth hours, "Italian time") on 7 February. 
If we accept the chronology of the event in Emilia exactly as it is offered, it would 
seem to be distinct from the shocks felt in Tuscany during the night of 6 February and 
at dawn on 7 February. However, the difference of a single day (as also between 
Bartolomeo Pucci's and Ruberto dal Portico's accounts of the earthquake of 7 May, see 
below), may not be significant. The shocks felt in Emilia may have come from the 
shocks in Tuscany. 
Our knowledge of these earthquakes of 6-7 February derives from six contemporary 
sources; four concern Tuscany and two Emilia. The first of these is a letter sent by cap
itano Bartolomeo Pucci on 10 May to the Otto di Pratica, a committee set up by the 
Florentine republic in 1480, their duties including responsibility for fortresses: 
''Illustrious Gentlemen, I write simply to inform your worships of the situation in 
which we find ourselves: in addition to many earthquakes on 6 February, a terrible 
earthquake occurred at the 19th hour on Monday 7 [MayJ. [. .. ]. Fivizzano 10 May 1481. 
Your humble servant B. Pucci Capfitanol". 

Magni/ici Domini mei illustrissimi, Solo per dare notizia alle Vostre 8. in che termini 
stiamo, oltre a molti tremuoti venuti da d"i 6 di febbraio, lunedi a di 7. [nwggio] a ore 
19. venne un tremuoto terribile [. . .]. Fivizani die X maij 1481. Servo B. Pucci Capitano. 

The letter continues with a description of the effects of the earthquake of 7 May in 
Lunigiana (see below). The second source is recorded in Guidi's catalogue (1915, p.25), 
which draws on the Diario of Ruberto dal Portico, a contemporary author from Lucca: 
"1481. On 6 February, at the 4th hour of the night, there was a very great earthquake, 
and then there were 2 small ones, and then at about daybreak there was another, 
greater than all the rest". 

1481. A di 6 Febbraio, a hare 4 di notte, fue grandissimo tremuoto, dopoi ne furno 2 
piccoli, dopoi circa la campana del di ne fue un altro maggiore di tutti. 

The third source is the Opus de temporibus suis (1448-1182) by the Pisan writer Mattia 
Palmieri, which appears in the first volume of the continuation of the Rerum 
Italir.:arum Scriptures (ed. Tartini). Care has to be taken to distinguish this author, 
who died in Rome in 1483, from the very similarly named Matteo Palmieri, who died 
in Florence in 1474. Mattia Palmcrius writes: 
"In the month of February [1481] unusual earthquakes frightened the people of Pisa 
and Lucca''. 

Februario mense terraemotus insoliti Pisanos, Lucense,c;que terruerunt. 

Mattia Palmerius does not record the day on which the earthquakes occurred. But 
since Pisa and Lucca are not far apart, and since we know from the Diario of Ruberto 
dal Portico that Lucca had itself been struck by the earthquakes ·which occurred dur
ing the night of 6-7 February, it seems reas~nable to conclude that Pisa was also 
affected by those same events. The fourth source is the Diario fiorentino of Luca 767 
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Landucci, a contemporary spice merchant and first-hand witness of events in Florence: 
"And on 6 February 1480 [Florentine Incarnation style; 1481 modern style I, there \Vas 

an earthquake about half way through the 4th hour, but it was not very strong". 

Ea di 6 f'ebbraio 1480, venne un tremuoto circ(]. a ore 4 2 I 4, avengache non f'ussi moltu 
grand,:. 

The last two sources deal ·with effects in Emilia. The fifth source is the Cronica 
Gestorum in partibus Lombardie et reliquis ltaliae, a late 15th century anonymous 
local chronicle from Parma: 
"On the night of 7 February in the year 1481 there was a great earthquake in the cit.y 
of Parma, and at the fifth hour of the following night there were three shocks, but. with
out any dc1mage being caused. 

In nocte septimi februarij anni 1481 fuit magnns terremotus in ciuitate Parm.e hara 
quinta noctis sequentis, qui tribw; uicibus ea nocte uenit, sine tam.en aliqua lex,:one. 

The sixth source is the Cronaca lvfodenese by Jacopino de' Bianchi, a spice merchant 
from Modena, known as de' Lanccllotii, who was a contemporary and a first-hand wit
ness of events: 
"on 7 February, as 8 February [1481] was approaching, at the 6th hour 
There was an earthquake at Modena such that the bells of the cathedral tower and 
those of the palazzo rang of their own accord". 

adi. 7 uif{nendu adt 8 de febraro da hore 6 
Treto uno teramoto in 1.v!odena per modo che da sua. posta 8ono le champane de la tore 
del domo e quele de palazo. 
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• 1481 02 06 21:15 UT @ = 43 56 10 21 ID= V-VI Me= 4.7 Sites: 4 

localities lat. long. 1 localities lat. 

Lucca 43 51 10 30 V-VI Fivizzano 44 14 

Pisa 4:-l 43 10 24 V-VI Florence 43 47 

1481 02 07 at dawn 
Jocalities lat. long. I 

Lucca 43 51 10 30 V-VI 

1481 02 07 22:15 - 23:15 UT 

Jocalitics lat. long. I localities lat. 

J'\'fodena 44 39 10 56 V Parma 44 48 

( 355) 1481 February 14 Ragusa [southern Croatia] 
,oun'"• 2 Razzi (1595, p.64) 

Jite.racure Albini (2004) 
catalogued. von Hoff (1840); Perrey (1850) 

ca\slogue p. Shcbalin et al. (1974) 

long. I 
10 07 F 
11 1G TII-N 

long. I 
10 20 V 

On 14 February 1481, at about 22:00 UT (the fifth hoUl' of the night, "Italian time"), a 
strong earthquake struck the town of Ragusa (now Dubrovnik, in Croatia), causing seri
ous_ damage and house collapses. Information about this earthquake is recorded in a 
history of the town of Ragusa by the Dominican theologian Serafino Razzi (1531-1611): 
"In that same year 1481, on 14 February, around the fifth hour of the night, there was a 
very great earthquake at Ragusa, which did great damage and reduced houses to ruins". 

Dell'istesso Anno 1481 alli 14 di Febraio, intorno alle cinque hare di notte, uenne in 
Raugia un terremuoto grandissimo, il quale fece gran danno, e rovina di case. 

A 1481 02 14 22:00 m 
localities 

Dubrnvnik 

lat. long. 

42 40 18 07 

I 

VII-VJII 

( 356) 1481 March 18 Cyprus 
sour"es J Guillaume Caoursin, De terremotus; Suriano, Il 1'rattato, p.219; Cron. gestorum, p.105; 

Sanudo, Le Vite, I, p.338; Nutula in Naoumidou (1972•73, p.380) and in Constaniinides and 
Browning (1993, p.221); al-Sakhawi, al-Dhaw', X, p.180; al•Suyuti , Kash{, p.58; Ton Iyas, 

Bada'i', III, pp.178•9; lbn Tulun, Mufakahat , I , p.34 
sources 2 Bosio ( 15 84) 

historiography Coronelli and I'nrisotti (1688); Fig1iuolo (2002) 

colalogu~, <l . Bonito {1691); Schmirlt (1881); Sieberg {l9!j2a); "Ambn1sey~ (1965); Bcn-Mcnahein (1979}; 

Galanopoulos 0981); Evangelatou-Notara (1993); Amiran et al. (1994); *Ambrascys et al. 

(1994); *Papaznchos mid Papazachou (1997) 
<•t•l<,i;ues p. Shcbalin et al. ( 1974); Poirier and Taher (1980); Bektur and Alpay (1988) 

In the year 1481, the island of Rhodes was struck by a long sequence of strong earth
quakes, which also caused damage in Cyprus and Egypt. 
From the time of the work of Bonito (1691) up to the recent studies by Evangelatou
Notara (1993, pp.109-10), Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p .197), and Figliuolo 769 



770 

(2002, p.895), the seismic catalogue tradition has consistently dated the first shock in 
the sequence to 15 March 1481. Evangelatou-Notara (1993, pp.109-10) lists two sep-
arate earthquakes in March 1481, the first on 15 in Rhodes, and the second on 18 in 
Cyprus. Ambraseys et al. (1994, pp.50-1) describe effects in Egypt of the 18 March 
shock, and suggest placing the earthquake in the eastern Mediterranean. They think j 
this was probably the Rhodes earthquake, but they date that to 15 March, thereby leav-
ing the chronological problem unresolved. So the question is: one earthquake or two? 
Our research shows that we are dealing with a single event. But let us see how th~ 
date problem has been solved. Throughout the seismological tradition, the date 15 
March 1481 has derived either directly from the work of Bosio (1594), or indirectly, 
through Coronelli and Parisotti {1688). But while Bosio is a reliable author, he is nev
ertheless a secondary source. Only by consulting Guillaume Caoursin (1496a), who 
was vice-chancellor of the Order of Knights Hospi tallers of St.John during the drama tic .

1

. 

period before and after the unsuccessful siege of the island of Rhodes by the Turks in 
1480, have we been able to identify Bosio's chronological mistake. In an incunable .·l·. 

published in 1496 and containing a number of his works, Guillaume Caoursin devoted 
one work specifically to the earthquakes of 1481. In thjs work, the first of the 1481 
shocks is dated using the old Roman calendar: "quindecimo ko.lendas aprilis", which 
means "fifteen days before the Calends of April", that is to say not 15 but 18 March. 
Bosio made the mistake of turning "quindecimo kalendas" into "15 March". This 
chronological mistake would have had little significance in the case of an earthquake 
with a limited propagation area, but in this context, it appreciably distorts the seismic 
scenario. We can thus establish that on 18 March 1481, a single violent earthquake in 
the eastern Mediterranean struck Cyprus, E,gypt and Rhodes. 
The earthquake occurred at 13:15 U'l' (the eleventh hour): in Cyprus there were mauy 
collapses, at Nicosia (Lefkosia) in particular few buildings were able to withstand tho · 
earthquake. At Cairo people came out of their houses in panic, some architectural fea
tures fell off the Salihiyya madrasa, and two people were killed. At Rhodes the shock 
was strong and frightening, but did not cause damage. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
There is evidence fur the earthquake of 18 March 1481 in riumerous sources. Set out 
below is a summary list of the sources we have utilised, subdivided according to the 
language in which they were originally written. The contribution of our research lies 
not only in an overall critical review of these sources, but also in identifying sources not 
previously used i:ri a seismological context - especially those in Latin and Italian. 

Latin and Italian sources 
The most important primary source is Guillaume Caoursin, vice-cha.ncellor of the Order 
of Knights Hospitallers of St.John, who devoted two works to these oven ts. The first is 
exclusively concerned with the seismic events of that year, and is entitled De terremotus 
labe qna R.hodii q,ffecti wnt. This writing was published in 1496 in a collection ,1lso con
taining other works of his. Francesco Suriano, a Venetian nobleman who subsequent
ly became a Franciscan friar, called at Cyp1us in August 1484 on his :return journey from 
a visit to Jerusalem. ln his Trattato di Terra Santa e clell'Oriente, he refers to damage 
caused by earthquakes of earlier years. Thero is also an echo of the shocks of 1481 ·
but especially of the tsunami - in a contemporary Latin chronicle from the Parma area 
in northern Italy, namely the Cronica gestorum in partibus Lombardie et reliqnis ltalicte. 
We think there is another reference lo this earthquake in Marin Sanudo's Vit1e clei Dogi. 
though he mistakenly dates the Rhodes seismic sequence to 1492. 

Byzantine sources 
A Nolula in manuscript Parlsinus graecus 2632, fol.2:-!2r. (published in Naournidou 



1972-73, p.380), referring to collapses which Naoumidou himsclf_(1972-73, pp.379-80) 
places in the island of Cyprus. 

Arab sources 
These consist of four chronicles by contemporary writers. The- effects of the earth
quake of' 18 March 1481 in Cairo are described by al-Sakhawi, al-Suyuti, and Ibn Iyas, 
and by the Syrian historian Ibn Tulun. 

Earthquakes effects by localities, based only on primary sources 

Cyprus island 
Thero were many collapses. The principal source is a Notula published in Naoumidou 
(1972-73, p.380): "On 18 of the month of March, in the year of Our Lord 1481, on the 
second Sunday of fasting [i.e. of Lent], there was a great earthquake at the eleventh 
hour of the day, which caused many collapses". 

MT]Vl µap't(LCD) l11' kxpoviar; x(p1m:o)i3 ,o.una ' 1<.Upt(a.)K(fj) 0£U'tepa 'tffiV Vfjcrnrov £YEVC't0 
CTElCT,llO<; µi'.:ya;; rop((Y.) 1,ct,' 'tffs 11µipa.c; 'tOJCOlOV £1<'.(X~lE 1WAA.CI. xw.acr~tm(a). 

There is a reference in general terms to damage in Cyprus in the Cronica gestorum: 
"but worse things happ~ned elsewhere, as a result of an earthquake and tho fury of the 
sea, especially in Cyprm; and Turkey". 

sed alibi peiora tam ex terremotu, quam ex maris turbine sunt sequta et maxime in 
Cipro et Turchi. 

The phrase "fury of the sea" is probably a reference to the tsunami caused by the earth
quake of 3 May 1481 (see the entry concerned). 

Nico,.ia [or Lcfkosia] (Cyprus island) 
There was serious damage here; few buildings were able to withstand the earthquake. 
The source is Francesco Suriano, a Franciscan who vi.sited Cyprus in August 1484 on 
hi.s way back to Italy from Jerusalem. Unfortunately, he dates the earthquake simply 
to "the 1480s". In the text of the 1485 version of his work: "In the 1480s on the island 
of Cypms the royal city of Lefkosia or Nicosia [ ... I was shaken and then reduced to 
ruins, as I saw the next year [in 1484, in fact! with my own eyes, by a terrible earth
quake, to such an extent that few buildings remained whole and undamaged". 

Nelli anni 1480 sopra la isola de Cypro, nella regale cita de Levcossia ai,ero Nicossia 
L.J, fa concussa e al postuto disipata, sicomo io l'anno sequente viddi con li proprii ochii, 
dal teribile terrenwto, itci et taliter che pochi palazi erano rimasti sani et integri. 

There appear to be further details in a parallel passage in the 1524 version of Suriano's 
work. In our opinion, however, Suriano is actually referring here to the earthquake 
which struck Cyprus 10 yea.rs later, on 24 April 1491 (see the entry concerned). This 
is suggested by references to damage at the church of St.Sophia, and especially by men
tion of a ''split" in a mountain, since these are effects recorded in the sources for the 
earthquake of 1491, but not that of 1481. 

Cairo (Egypt,) • 

Minarets were seen to sway, people came out of their houses in panic, and there was a 
certain amount of damage. Some architectural features fell off the Salihiyya m.adrasa, 
killing two people. 'rhe Arab sources arc four chroniclers and historians, who mention 
in particular the death of an important figure: the supreme qadi (judge), Sharaf al-Din 
b. 'Ayd al-Dimashqi. The historian Ibn Iyas provides the most detailed information: 
''In that month [Muharram] thore arose a strong and impetuous ,vind .which raised 
stifling clouds of yellow drn;l. This lasted from hofore midday until midnight; then, 771 
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immediately after this phenomenon, on Wednesday [actually Sunday) 17 of this month 
there was a dreadful earthquake at old and new Cairo, which made the ground swa;, 
shook minarets and caused them to lean at an angle, and a noise was heard coming out 
of the ground like that of a millstone grinding. This happened after the afternoon, and 
the earthquake continued shaking for about three daraja , with a swaying movement 
which frightened people, caused women to come out of their homes with their faces 
uncovered, and struck extraordinary terror into the population. 
This earthquake caused the death of the supremG Hanafi qadi, Sharaf al-Din Musa b. 
'Ayd al-Dimashqi: he was sitting beside the covered hall of the Salihiyya madrasa and 
leapt to his feet when the earthquake struck, and material faliing from the top of the 
hall struck him, killing him outright. He was a ]earned man, outstanding for his faith 
and works. The sultan had invitated him to come to Cairo from Damascus, entrusting 
to him the supreme magistracy of the Hanafi court, -..vhere he remained in office for 58 
days, until his death. The earthquake was the cause of his death. Musa b. Ahmad b. 
'Ayd al-Dimashqi al-Hanafi came from 'Ajlun, had been a qadi at Damascus, and then 
took on the magistracy at Cairo when invited to do so. He was born 1.n 830. When his 
funeral procession set out, the sultan came out of his citadel and led the prayers for 
him. He was buried in the desert. Immediately after him, al-Zayni Abu Bakr b. al
Qadi 'Abd al-Basit died in the earthquake. He was a former superintendent of the 
army and a man of great authority, a man who stood out from the cro\vd, being 
endowed with acumen and nobility, and one of the most intimate friends of the sultan. 
He was in fact ill at the time, and died of fright when his house swayed". 
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Al-Sakhawi records: 
"Before he rjudge Sharaf al-Din b. 'Ayd] had completed two months in his post, the 
earth shook, and some pieces from the cornice at the top of the hall of the Hanba1ites 
[followers of an Islamic school oflaw] in the Sa1ihiyya madrasa, which was where he 
lived, foll on him; tlris happened late on Sunday 17 Muharmm in the year l88]6 [H. = 

18 March 1481]. He died a martyr in this strange way. This :filled people with sad
ness, and the sultan was present in person at the prayers for him, and at his burial 
within the confines of his own funerary ni.onurnent. Ash-Shah ab al Mansuri said: 'lt 
was as though the earthquake had come to take him away and us as well". 
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Al-Suyuti writes: 
"On Sunday 17 Muharmm [18 March 1481], in the late afternoon at old Cairo (Misr), 
there was a strong earthquake which caused the earth and houses to sway. Because 
of the earthquake, a merlon - or a piece of stone - plunged down from the top of the 
Salihiyya rnadrasa on to the supreme judge Sharaf al-Din Ibn 'Ayd, and killed him. 
The poet al-Shihab al-l\fansuri wrote a poem about his very virtuous life, in which he 
made of pun about this noble man [sharafl killed by a merlon fsharafY. 
The above is a paraphrase ofa]-Suyuti's words, since were are unable to render the pun 
involving the judge's name, his probity; and the Arabic ,vord for a merlon. 
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There is a brief reference to the death of Sharaf al-Din in the work of the Syrian his
torian. Ibn Tulun: "lt is recorded that in that month [1vlulw.rram], news reached 
Damascus thatj\1dge Sharafal-Din b. 'Ayd al-Hanafi was in Cairo and died in an earth~ 
quake in the grace of God, together with another person: a merlon fell on them from the 
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. ' ". <~ ; Salihiyya madrasa, and they died at the same moment. 
ple were with them". 

It was ~md that four other < ,~; ; Peo- ,,; 

, ... ~ ~I _ .l....:-" .:j-; (r!. .;JI 
..::....b......-. ,L.-.D I....)" V_:,J)I 

-~i ~) 
Rhodes (city) 

..j r '5"' W I e,, ~ J-!--, ~ J J ~ I J...,, _, .,_; i __s ~ 
U.....ly. , J...;.i <...T'-'-.:. <.A.o J ,j~ JJ1 :t..a.._; J! 
4---, ·~ .J ,t..... liW 4--,:..G ~WI '--_)~ ..: . ..-• 

;___; . 
- j 

'I'he shock of 18 March was strong and frightening, but it did not cause damage at 
Rhodes. It was followed by frequent less powerful aftershocks which kept people in a 
state of apprehension. Our source is Guillaume Caoursin (De terraemotu). After . 
reviewing the philosophers' theories about earthquakes, and referring briefly to the 
Turkish siege of 1480, he goes on: 
"Indeed, while the minds of the people of Rhodes were in a state of tranquillity, and they 
were recovering a little from the scourge of the Turks, there was a powerful earthquake 
shock fifteen days before the Calends of April [18 March], at the ninth hour: it shook the 
earth violently and caused great terror to seize the minds of the people of Rhodes. 
Frequent lesser earthquakes followed the first, and they caused us no little anxiety. 

Quiescentibus enim Rhodiorum animis et paululum a Tlwrcorum clade respfranti.bus 
terre tremor validus quidem quindecinio kalendas aprilis, proxime decursi hora nona. ~. 
solis ortu repente, editur, qui grandi cum impetu terram concutit, ex quo ingens terror 
Rhodiorum mentes incessit; sequuntur hunc assidui minores terremotus qui nos non 
parum anxios reddunt. 

Marin Sanudo is probably also referring to this earthquake in his Vite dei dogi, though 
he incorrectly gives the date as 17 April 1492; his indication of the time eoincidcs with 
that given by Caoursin and hence supports the suggestion that the earthquake in ques
tion is really that of 18 March 1481: 
"In the year 1492, on 17 April, theto \Vas an earthquake at Rhodes, at the ninth hour, 
after sunrise, and further earthquakes were felt at various times that year". · 

Ne l'anno 1492, a di 17 april, fo teramoto a Rhodi, a horre nave, poi lievar dil sol, 
demnm fo sentito molti altri terremoti per quello anno, in varii tempi. 

£ 1481 03 18 l,l:15 UT @ = 35 05 33 11 
localities lat. long. l 

11 Cyprus (island) 35 00 33 00 VIII-IX 

Nicosia :J5 .10 3~ 22 vm 

In "'·vnI Me = 5.6 Sites: 4 
localities lat. lm,g. 

Cairo 30 O:, :n 15 

Hhod~s 36 26 28 13 

I 

VT 

V 

< 357) 1481 April 23 Nicosia [Cyprus] doubtful event 
sourc,, Notula in Spyridon and Eustratiadis (1925, p.148) and in Conslantinidr!S &nd Browning

(1993, p.293) 

"ataloguc, a. Evangcbrnu-Notara (1993); *Papc1zachos ::ind l'apaz&chou (1897) 

According to a Byzantine Notula, a strong earthquake struck Nicosia (or Lefkosia) in 
the island of Cyprus on 23 April 1481. Apparently the church of St.Sophia collapsed. 
There is a good deal of doubt about the dat..e of the earthquake. The Byzantine Natala 
is in manuscript Athon. Laura 0 91 (953), fol.318 (published in Spyridon and 
Eustratiadis 1925, p.148 and in Constantinidcs and Browning 1993, p.293). The text 
is as follows: "In lthe yearJ of Christ 1481, on 23 April there was an earthquake which 
caused St.Sophia i,o collapse". 
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·• . :Mention of a church of St.Sophia_ is the only _clue to sug~est a possible location. · This 
St.Sophia is not the ex:tre1?-~ly famous one ~n Constantmople .. Evangelatou-Notara 

• (l993, p.110) and_Const~nti:11~es and Browmng (1993, p.293) pomt out that there is a 
church of St.Sophia at Nicosia m Cyprus. The date of the earthquake, as recorded in the 
above Notula , is somewhat puzzling, and suggests that we are dealing with a possible 
doublet. On the one hand, the day and month of the earthquake almost coincide with 
the later shock in Cyprus on 24 April 1491. There is in fact another Byzantine Notula 
which tells ofthe col]apsc of St.Sophia on that occasion. On the other hand, the lack of 

.·. . any other chronological information, such as the day of the week, prevents us from draw-
. ing firmer conclusions. Papazachos and Papazachou (1997, p.197) mistakenly locate the 

earthquake at Constantinople, because of the reference to the church of St.Sophia. 

( 358 ) 

1481 May 3 Southern Aegean > tsunami <J see entry ( 359 ) 

1481 May 7 Lunigiana [Tuscany, Italy] 
(manw,cript] ASFlorence, Otto di l'ratica , Cm-teggi , Reaponsive, filza 1, fol.213 , Bartolomeo 
Pucci, Let ter 10 May 1481 
Cron , gestor., pp.94, 101; Palmieri Mattia, Opus , col,1_269-70 

historiography Sfoi·i,a (1913) 
catalogues ct. Perr<?-y (18·18); J\Iallet (1853); Mercalli (1883); Giovannozz i. (1895c); Benassi (1899); Baratta 

(1901.); Milne (l\:Jll); Guidi (1915); "'Boschi et al . (1995, 1997, 2000) 

eat.alogue, p , Giorgetti and Iaccarino (1971); Carrozzo et al. (HJ73); Postpischl ( 1985); CPTI (1999) 

On 7 May 1481 at about 14:15 UT (the nineteenth hour, "Italian time") a strong earth
quake struck the area central and. eastern of the Lunigiana re~rion (north-west 
Tuscany). The most seriously damaged locality was Fivizzano, where 17 houses com
pleto1y collapsed and about 200 more were seriously damaged. There were also many 
victims. In the villages of Groppo San Pietro, Camano, Sassalbo and Verrucola, 
fortresses and towers suffered substantial damage. All these villages are in the pres
ent-day province of Massa Carrara. The earthquake was strongly felt at Lucca. 
Sixteen shocks occurred in a single day. 
The information on this earthquake derives from four contemporary sources. The first 
of these is a letter sent by capitano Bartolomeo Pucci on 10 May to the Otto di Pratica 
a committee set up by the Florentine republic in 1480, their duties including responsi
bility for fortresses: 
"Illustrious Gentlemen, 
I write simply to infonn your worships of the situation in which we find ourselves: in 
addition to many earthquakes on 6 February, a terrible earthquake occurred at the 
19th hour on Monday 7 fMayJ. It destroyed 200 houses in this village [Fivizzano]; the 
fortress at Groppo San Pietro is reduced to ruins, except for the main tower, where the 
castcllan took refuge; the fortress at Comano is in a bad state; that of Sassalbo is so 
badly damaged that it is uninhabitable [ ... l. The one at Verrucola is split open, and the 
castcllan is living just outside; the tower where he lived is all split open and in ruins. 
I must give thanks to a1mighty God: because of some Lshocksl which had occurred the 
previous night, I had left lmy home] early with all my family; had they happened at 
night, most of my [fatnilyj would have perished. I am out in the country [lodging] in 
huts, and I cannot go back home again. \Vhen [the earthquakes I have stopped, I shall 
rent a f'e,v small rooms for a while. Since I have nothing to do, I am at your worships' 
disposal. F'ivizzano 10 May 1481. Your humble servant B. Pucci Capitano". 

Magnifici Domini mei illfustrissiJmi. Solo per dare noliz ia alle Voslre S . in che termini 
stiamo, oltre a molti tremuoti. venuti da di 6 di febbraio, lunedt a d'i 7. Lmaggio] a ore 

lillratt t dPNP-fFiP?Mfirlf'«~WaiJ!Ui1t1f1AS.._ 
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1.9. venne un trernuoto terribile, lo qua~e ha fatto rovinare in questo paese [Fivizzano] > 
CC chase; la fortezza d1. Groppo San Piero tutta fra.cassata, eccetto la torre principal •. 
nella quale s'e ridotto il chastellano; male in axetto _ la /ortezza di Coman [Comano}· 
quella di Saxarbo [Sassalbo], fracassata in modo che non vi si puo abitare {. .. ]Quell' 
di Verrucola aperta, il chastella,no sta nel procinto; la torre dove stavo, tutta aperta a 
fracaxata . . Ho da ringraziare lo ju8tissimo Idio; per certi, che la. notte innanzi era~ • 
venuti, con. tutta la f'amiglia di buon'ora ero uscito; se di notte f'ussin venuti, la rnagior 
parte de' mia sarebon periti. Io mi sto alla campagna con trabacche, e nella stanza non 
posso pi.u tornare. Come haran cexati, per questo poco del tempo piglero a pigione 
qualche stanzetta. Avendo coxa nexuna a fare, le Vostre S:comandino. Fivizani die X 
maij .1481. Servo B. Pucci Capitan.a. • 

This source allows us to date the main shock accurately to 7 May, which was indeed a 
Monday in 1481. The second somcc is codex 56 in the Biblioteca Palatina at Parma. • 
a reliable 1ate 15th century chronicle, which was published by Muratori (1733) ·with th~ 
title Diariu.m Parmense, and republished by Bonazzi (1904) with the new title Cron.ica 
gestorum in partibus Lombardie et reliquis Italiae: 
"About halfway through this month of May [1481], there was a very great and extraor
dinary earthquake in Lunigiana and especially in the village of l_;1vizzano, where sev
enteen houses were reduced to ruins and all the others split open; and many people 
were killed. And the rest abandoned castles and houses and lived in the fields . And 
the earthquake struck sixteen times here in twenty-four hours. And it was the same 
in nearby pl aces". 

Circa medium huius mensis madU f'uit maximus et inau.ditus terremotus in partihus 
Lunesane et precipue in terra Fivizan.i, ubi corruerun.t domus decem septem usque ad 
fondamenta et omnes alie domus aperte sunt, ubi multi morlui sunt; et reliqui exiverunt 
castrum et domos, habitantes in campis. Et hie terremotus in horis viginti quatuor 
vicibus sedecim apparuit. Et sic in locis illic oicinis id idem f uit. • 

The third source is the Opus de temporibus suis (1448-1482) by the Pis an writer Mattia 
Palmieri, which appears in the first volume of the continuation of the Rerum 
Italicarum Scriptores (ed. Tartini). Care has to be taken to disiinguish this author, 
who died in Rome in 1483, from the very similarly named Matteo Palmieri, who died 
in Florence in 1474. Mattia Palmieri writes: 
"1481. [ . .. J In the month of May [ .. .] A large part of the town of Ghi vizzano in the ter
ritory of Lucca collapsed when the earth shook". 

1481. f .. .] Mense Majo { ... } In Lucensi agro Ghivisanum oppidum concussa terra rnagna 
ex parte corruit. 

No spet:ific date is given for what happened at Ghivizzano, a village about 40 km south 
east of Fivizzano, but since it appears after other information assigned to May, the 
earthquake referred to could be that of 7 May. The information provided has to be 
approached ·with caution, however, because of the striking similarity between the 
names Ghiviz:zano and Fivizzano: perhaps two villages have been confused. 
The fourth source is recorded in Guidi's catalogue (1915, p.25), which draws on the 
Diario of Ruberto dal Portico, a contemporary author from Lucca: 
"1481. 6 May, at the 16th hour[ ... ] there was a very strong earthquake, followed short-
ly afterwards by a small one". • 

"1481. A di fi Maggio, a hore 16 /. . .] fue un tremaoto assai grosso; dopoi appresso un 
piccolo". 

The inforrnation in Ruberto dal Portico's Diario runs slightly counter to the letter from 
the ca.pita,no at Fivizzano, for the shock is dated to 6 irrntead of 7 May. This may there
fore be a different shock in the same seismic sequence. 
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( 360) 

( 361) 

( 362 ) 

( 363 ) 

( 364 ) 

1481 May 3 Southern Aegean !> tsunami <3 

1481 October 3 Rhodes 

1481 December 17 Rhodes 

1481 December 18 3:00 UT Rhodes 

1481 December 18 5:15 UT Rhodes l> fissures <' 

1481 December 19 Rhodes 

[Greece] 

Sixttis IV /_pope) , Brief; 1. June 1482, in Setton (J 978, µ.363) ; Guillaunitl Caoursin, Ve 

terrernvtus; Oratio; Suriano, 11 'l'ra/lato, p.219; Leonardo da Vinci, Codex Leicester [former]); 
Codex Hammer], fol.lOv. (ed. Calvi UJ09, p.!il); Cron ge.sto,:, p.105; Plusiadcnus, 

in Dasileiou (1980, p.272); al-Samhu<li, Wafa', III, p.638; Sanudo, Le Vite, I, p.338 
•our,,es 'l Bosio (1594) 

ir •• ,er ,psio,:. l. on the ho.,se at no.3, Ippoton street at Rh odes; 2. above a door of the Knight.a' Hosp ital at. 

Rh.odes, in Gerola (1914, p.291 , note 4, p.295) 
liis tor.;o;;ro.phy Curom,lli and Parisoi.ti (1688); Baratta (1903); Gcrola (1914); Papachrist.odoulou (1972); 

Setton (1978); Di 'f-eudorn and Barbi (1983); Rigo (199.2b) 
cota:cg,,c, ll . Bonito (1691); Pen-ey (18i30); Mallet (1853); Schmidi, (1881); Sieberg (19:12a); Galanopoulos 
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(1955; 1961); Ambraseys (1965); Ren-Menahem ( 1979); Galanopoulos (198lj ; Bektur fl.lld 

Alpay (1988); Evangdatou-Notara (] 993); *Papazachos and Papazachou (1997); 

catnlogue., p. Ergin et al. (1967); Shebalin rt al. (1974); Poirier and Taher (1980) 

catalogues Ts Galanopoulos (1960); Ambrascys (1962); AntonopouloR ( 1980); Papadopoulos and Cbalkis 

(1984); l'apazachos et al. (1986); Soloviev et al. (2000) 

In the year 1481, the island of Rhodes ·was struck by a long sequence of strong earth. 
quakes, one of which also gave rise to a tsunami. After the shock of 18 March (see the 
entry concerned), there were further earthquakes on 3 May, 3 October, and 17, .18 and 
19 December. The earthquakes of 18 December caused very serious damage and many 
collapses. Although these earthquakes are clearly distinguishable, we have grouped 
them together in a single entry in order to avoid fragmenting the sources, and to pro
vide an overall pil:turo of this seismic crisis. 
The fol1owing is the chronology of the earthquakes with a brief summary of effects (for 
details of effects and for sources, see below): 

May 3 6:30 UT: very strong shock but no damage at Rhodes; tsunami at Rhodes and Adalia; 
October 3 Very strong shock, but no damage at Rhodes; 

December 17 22:00 UT: at Rhodes strong shock, but no damage; 
December 18 3:00 UT: at Rhodes stronger shock, but no damage; 

5:15 UT: at Rhodes very serious damage and many collapses; 
December 19 5:15 UT: inodernte shock at Rhodes. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
There is evidence for the 1481 earthquakes in numerous sources. Set out below is a 
summary list of the sources we have utilised, subdivided according to the language in 
which they were original1y written. The contribution of our research lies not only in 
an overall critical review of those sources, but also in identifying sources not previous
ly used in a seismological context- especially those in Latin and Italian. 

Latin and Italian sources 
These sources include reliable texts of specific relevance. The interest in the 1481 
earthquakes which these sources show may well have been intensified hy the fact 
that, as mentioned above, the island of Rhodes had suffered a long siege hy Turkish 
troops in 1480. Although the attack was repulsed, it caused great alarm, and the 
keen attention it attracted to Rhodes evidently persisted and took in the events of the 
following year. 

CHROt-:lCLES AND TREA'J'1~8S 

The most important primary source for the effects of all the shocks and the tsunami 
which struck Rhodes in 1481 is Guillaume Caoursin, vice-chancellor of the Order of 
Knights Hospitallers of St.John, ·who devoted two works to those events. The first. is 
exclusively conce!'ned \vith the seismic events of that year, and is entitled De terremo
tus labe qua Rhodii a//'ecti surd; the second is a speech he made before the Senate of 
Rhodes on 31 May 1481, on the occasion of the death of Mehmed II, and is entitled 
Oratio in Sena.tu Rhodiorum de nwrte magni Thurci. Both these writings were pub
lished in 1496 in a collection also containing other works of his. 
Francesco Suriano, a Venetian nobleman who subsequently became a Franciscan 
friar, called at Rhodes in September 1484 on his return journey from fl visit to 
,Jerusalem. In his 1'mttato di Terra Santa e dell'Orienie, he refers to damage causf:d 
by the war and earthquakes of earlier years. There is also an echo of the shocks of 
1481 •- but· especially of the tsunami. - in a contemporary Latin chronicle from the 
Parma area in northern Italy, namely the Cronica gefltorum in partibus Lombardie et 
reliquis Ita.liae. 
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There is also a note by Leonardo <la Vinci in the Codex Leicester (formerly Codex 
Hammer) at fol.l0v. (ed. Calvi 1909) which may refer to the Rhodes shocks, and reports 
a tsunami near Adalia (now in southern Turkey). 
We tbink that Marin Sanudo is also referring to these earthquakes in his Vite dei Dogi, 
though he wrongly dates the seismic sequence at Rhodes to the year 1.492. 

pO CG"\·\El',"T 

Anxiety about the fate of the people of Rhodes comes through quite clearly in a brief 
issued by pope Sixtus N (1.471-84) on 1. June 1482, concerning financial measures to 
be taken in OTder to facilitate rapid repairs, and avoid the abandonment of the island 
by its inhabitants (Setton 1978, p.363). 

JNS CRTl' 'J'IONS 

We have also made use of two inscriptions · at Rhodes which refer to reconstruction 
work (Gerola 1914, p.291, note 4, p.295): 
0 1- on the house at no.3, Ippoton street, dating to 1483; 
[J 2 - above a door to one side of the principal far;ade of the Knights' Hospital, dating 
to 1489. 

Byzantine sources 
A so far unpublished Homily (no.VI) by the bishop and theologian John Plusi.adenus. 
The homily is in Brux. manuscript N 434, fol.46v. (Basileiou 1980, p.272), and makes 
reference to the Rhodes tsunami. 

Arabic sources 
Al-Samhudi tells of serious damage on the island of Rhodes in December 1481., basing 
himself on news brought to Alexandria by sailors arriving from Rhodes. 

Effects of the earthquakes and the tsunami at Rhodes and Adalia 
Rhodes May 3 
At about 6:30 UT (about the third hour): the earthquake was very violent, but did not 
cause damage. However, the town of Rhodes was flooded by a tsunami which reached 
a height of about 3 metres (more than 10 foet). Immediately afterwards, the sea flowed 
back and returned to its normal level. A ship anchored in the harbour was thrown on 
to the rOl:ks and sank. There were frequent aftershocks, which contributed to a weak-
ening of buildings. . 
The sources are the two works by Guillaume Caoursin (published in 1496), Suriano's 
account of his journey (version of 1.524), a contemporary chronicle from the Parma area, 
a homily by John Plusiadenus, and Marin Sanudo's Vite dei Dogi. Guillaume Caoursin's 
first work We terremotus labe qua. Rhodii affecti sunt) provides the most detail: 
"However, the exhalation increased, and a very strong shock occurred five days before 
the Nones of May [3 Mayl, at about the third hour, bringing with it a flood which struck 
terror into the inhabitants of Rhodes. And so, because of contrary exhalations, that is 
to say one which shook the earth and another which disturbed the sea, a wave more 
than ten feet high threatened death and destruction as it flowed over the town, and 
then the sea soon flowed back again, descending as many feet as it had risen, and after 
a certain time it brrew calm again, remaining within its established limits, as we have 
described in our recently published celebration of the death of'the great Turk. But the 
earthquake was not accompanied by any destruction; though one merchant ship which 
lay at anchor was thrown on to thH rocks by the force of the sea, broke up on impact, 
and sank . There is no doubt that this earthquake caused great terror because of the 
flood from the sea. There was alarm throughout the town, in fact. ·Many people of all 
ages sought refuge from this great and extraordinary danger, and they prayed for 
divine assistance, making their way towards the sea, carrying the symbols of Christ 
and the saints. But the shaking of the earth did not cease, day and night, all the days 779 
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of that year, affecting the roofs of houses and other buildings, and the foundations and 
joints of walls, thereby making: it easy for them to collapse [ ... ]. • 

Tandem exalatione coalescente, quinto nonas maii tremor validissimus, hora dieiferm 
tercia, erumpit qui, diluuium preseferens, Rhodio8 terrore concitavit. Contrarii: 
namque exalationibus, altera quidem terram propulsante, altera mare agitante, f'retuin 
supra decem pedes elevatum, interitum . exterminiumque minitans, urbem inzmdauit 
moxque refluens, quot pefies auctum est, subsidit ac ternporis decu.rsu equor reditur 
prefixosque lirnites tenuit, sicut in -eongratulatione de excessu magni Thurci nuper edita 
annotavimus. Eum ip::;um tamen terremotum iactura nulla sequitur: sola quidern 
navis oneraria, anchoris subnixa, maris ebulitione cautes attigit, ictusque impetu elisa 
mergitur. Ingenti profecto terrori ob m.aris inundationem is molus extitit. Tota enim 
urbe trepidatum e8t. Multi mortalcs, omnisque etas, ad inauditum visendum discrimen 
concurrit invocatoquc di vino presidia, cum Christi et sanctorum insigniis mare petunt. 
Nee ccssant totis diebu8 eiusdem anni, interdiu noctuque, motus terram propulsantes 
qui domorum edificiorum.que tecta, bases parietumque compages, quatiant ad 
facilemque ruinam disponant. 

Guillaume Caoursin's second work (Oratio in Senatu Rhodiorum de morte magni 
Thurci) is devoted to the death of Mehmed II (3 May 1481). Set out below are the pns-
8age8 concerning the earthquakes and the tsunami: 
"For about the time of his departure from life, frequent earthquakes occurred in Asia, 
Rhodes; and the islands roundabout, e8pecially two of the most marked severity, which 
were so great and terrible that they laid low many castles, strongholds, and palaces. 
Even the sea rose more than ten feet and flooded tho shores, and straight away rolling 
back into the deep, it sank as many feet as it had risen, and finally flowed back to its 
accustomed level. So abundant in fact was the exhalation and so great tho esplosion 
lpressure?.l confined within the caverns of the earth, that seven times it sent through 
the earth its violent shocks and c:frnsed a sudden outflow of the sea. The phenomenon 
is worth reco:rding, a~d something the Rhodiam have never seen before. Although it 
is explicable by physical principles, nevertheless it usually portends some great event". 
(trans. Setton] 

Circa enim dies sui excessus in Asia, Rhoda insulisque adiacentibus, jrequentes 
terremotus editi sunt, duo presertim velocissimi, qui adeo ingentes e.l horrendi /ttere u.t 
plura castella, arces palacia.que prostrata sint. lpsum quoque mare, elevatum supra 
decem pedes, riparum limites exivit et illico, in yrnum refiuens, lot pedes quot 
suhlevatum est, subsidit demumque, fiuxu suo, ad equalitatem ductum est. Tanta 
quippe fuit exalationis copia atque uelocitas intra terre cavernas conclusa, ut sepcies 
terram acriter percusserit et repentino exitu mare commouerit eoque ingens admiralio 
Rhodiorum animos incessit, res quidem memoralu digna, nee iam pridem ab Rhodiis 
visa que, licet phisicis principii.<; hereat, quippiam ta.men proten.dere solet. 

In the text of the 1524 version of his work, Suriano describes the ts1.mami at Rhodes; 
but he wrongly dates the earthquakes to 1482 instead of 1481, and although he does 
not gi.vc an exact dironology for the shocks, he seems to miRtakenly a8sociate the 
tsunami with the seismic events of December 1'181, which did indeed occur at night, 
instead of the shock of 3 May: 
".Furthermore, in eighty-two, the town of Hhodes was completely reduced to ruins one 
night by earthquakes, and many people were killed. The castle of the Grand Master 
also collapsed, and our convent of St.Mark. That same night, the sea water left its bed 
with such force that it overflowed its usual limits and flooded the square, as far as ,vherc 
the carriages stand, and the peop1e thought that the town would end up under water. 
Rveryone sought the aid of the Virgin Mary, for they remembered that she had saved 
them from the Turks, and they went down to the water with images of her, weeping and 
crying out: 'Theo Hcochie partene voi bi.son ymas' [= 0rn-r6Kf: nap8!':vE, ~1or\0T]crov T][tdsJ. 
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. Thanks to her prayers and intercessjon, the sea returned to its normal place and limits, 
and the town was saved from disaster at ils hands". 

Item, ne l'otanta doi, ne la cita de Rhodi, per li terremoti una notte tutta ruino et amazo 
rnolta gente. Casco etiam el castello del Gran Maestro e lo loco nostro de San Marco. 
In quella notte etiam, r acqua del mare fugite dal suo letto con tanto impeto, che le nave, 
che era.no nel porto, tute se spezorno. Da po' ritorno con tanto impeto, che pasando li soi 
termini, se profondo la piaza, fino dove sono le berhne, credendo el populo ch'al postatto 
la citta se sommergesse. Recorsero tuti al suffragio de Maria, recordandose quella 
averli liberati da li Turchi, e con le imagine soe andorono contra le acque voci/erando 
con pianti e d£cendo: 'Theo Hcochie partene voi bison ymas,. Mediante le soe prece et 
intercessione ritorno el mare al suo lor:o e termini, e la cita fo liberata dal suo excidio. 

There is also a reference to the Rhodes tsunami in an unpublished homi1y (no.VI) by 
bjshop and theologian John Plusiadenus (Basileiou 1980, p.272): 
"[ .. .] consider the state to which Constantinople, Euripus and many _other cities and 
regions were roduced. Not much time has gone by since then, less than eight years! 
And what happened at Rhodes when the sea water penetrated into the midst of the 
town. The sea went beyond its limits and, swelling more than it should, entered the 
town! And then it returned to its place". 
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Plusiadenus wrote those words because of the impression made on him by a succession 
of tragic events: the disasters at Constantinople (1453) and Calchidus (1470), and then 
the one at Rhodes in 1481. Plusiadcnus' comments were made shortly afterwards, in 
the heat of emotion, for he thought he could see in these events clear signs of the 
approach of the en:d of tho world. According to Basilciou, the homily was written after 
1488/89, because, in his opinion, the eight years referred to the period after the Rhodes 
earthquakes. But the fact is that, in interpreting these disasters as foreshadowing a 
catastrophe, Plusiadenus is indicating that the end of the world would come in less than 
eight years' time, echoing the contemporary view that it would come in 1492 (Rigo 
1992b). The homily therefore dates to about 1484. There is an echo of the earthquakes 
of 1481, but more especially of the tsunami, in tho Croniw gestorum. This chronicle 
gives the incorrect date of 15 June, but uses information from letters received: 
"Letters from Rhodes also report that on the fifteenth day of June [1481], there were 
very great earthquakes in those parts, the biggest being in Turkey, and some towns 
were reduced to ruins; and they report that this earthquake struck seven times with 
such violence that almost all the people of Rhodes fled from the town to places where 
they would be least uncomfortable; and that a stonn at sea such as had never before 
been seen or heard continued unceasing for an hour, to the extent that many ships were 
submerged and the \vater penetrated up to two miles inland; and that in the harbour 
at Rhodes there was a tremendous and extraordinary shaking and crashing together of 
ships, with broken oars, masts and rudders, and a Genoese ship of fifteen hundred botti 
went to the bottom -- a ship which on other occasions had brought help to the people 
of Rhodes during the Turkish siege; and that for thls reason the whole town devoted 
itself to prayers and devout processions, until lhe sea became calm again". 

Ex Roda etiam hahentur • littere, quad quintoder:imo junij iliis in partibus maxim,i 
apparuerunt terremotus et maiores in Torchia, et quod a.lique ciui.tales demerse et 
ruinate surd: quodqu.e hie terremotus septies processit com tanto impetu, quad quasi 
omnes Rodiani ex urbe fugerunt, ubi minus incomoduin illatwn est, quam alibi; 781 
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quodque in mari nonquam visa nee audita est ta,llis tempestas spatio hore perseuera 
adeo quad multe naves submerse sunt et in terra firma aqua ad duo milliaria prod~•:'. 
quodque in portu Rodi fuit navium ingens et inaudita conquassatio et collwfio ~d 
invicem, cum fractione remium, arborum et ternomum, ubi navis quedam Janu·en.si 
mille quingentarum bottarum ad fondum petijt, que alias in obsidione illic Turchor~~ 
Rodianis auxilium tullerat; et quad proinde totta civitas orationibus et devotis 
processionibus se dedit, adeo quod mare ad tranquillurn redijt. 

In Marino Sanudo's Vite dei Dogi we read: 
"[ ... ] and on 3 May [1492, but in reality 1481] there was a great [earthquakeJ, at the 3rd 
hour of the day, which seemed to bring a flood of water over the land. The sea rose 10 
feet and came on to the land and then went back, and yet this [earthquake] did not 
destroy anything, only damaging a merchant ship which lay at anchor in the harbour: 
the movement of the sea caused it to capsize. The people of Rhodes were extremely 
frightened and went in procession; and so, throughout that year, earthquakes were felt 
day and night". 

[. . .] et a di 3 mazo ne fo uno grande, a horre 3 di zurno, che pareva fosse un diluuio di 
aq ue in la terra. Jl mar s i letJo X pie di piu alto, et uene in la terra, et poi torno in mar, 
tamen questo non ruino, ne fe' altro danno cha una nave di merchadantia erra im porto 
a l'ancora, per a mover dil mar, quella si trabaltoe.. Fo f'atto per Rhodiani, pieni di 
grandissima paura, precessione; e cussi, tutto quel anno, die note si. sentiteno terremoti. 

Adalia 
At Adalia (present-day Antalya), which lies on the southern coast of Turkey between 
Rhodes and Cyprus, the sea parted, revealing its floor. The source is a note by 
Leonardo da Vinci in tho Codex Leicester (formerly Codex Hammer ) at fol.lOv.: 
''In eighty 9 an earthquake occurred in the sea off Adalia near. Rhodes, as a result of 
which the sea bed opened up, into which such a quantity of water poured that for over 
three hours the sea bed was left uncovered by reason of the waters being removed from 
it, and then it dosed again to the former level". 

Nella ottanta 9 fu uno terrenwto nel mar di Satalia, presso a Rodi, il quale aperne £l 
mare co el fondo, nella qual apritura si sommerse tal diluvio d'acque, che per pii't. di 8 
ore si scoperse il fan.do del mare, dell'acque, che di qaivi si spogliorono, e poi si richiuse 
al primo grado. 

According to Baratta (1903, pp.197-8), Leonardo means 1489 when he writes "oUanta 
.9", but as Baratta himself agrees, this is likely to be a reference to the earthquakes 
which struck the island of Rhodes between March and December 1481. Antonopoulos 
(1980, pp.192-4.), on the other hand, thinks Leonardo is alluding to a tsunami whkh 
really did occur in 1489, caused by an earthquake which probably struck the southern 
coast of Asia Minor. 

Rhodes 
This shock was of similar iniensity to the one on 3 May, simply f;triking terror into the 
inhabitants of Rhodes. The shocks only lasted for a fow days. 
GuilJaume Caoursin (De terremotus) and Marin Sanudo's Vite dei Dogi are again the 
sources. According to Guillaume Caoursin: • 
"Of these [earthquakes], the one which spread terror occurred five days before lhe 
Nones of October [3 October], for the terror it brought was similar to that in May when 
the sea boiled in fury, but in fact the earthquakes died down in a few days r ... ]". 

Inter quos terrore.m attulit is qui quinto nonas octobris contingit, qui eius qui nwyo 
evenit maris ebu.lit£one persimilem quidem pavorem presefert, id vero pau.cos dies 
terremotus sopiti sunt. 
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fig, 140 Leonardo da Vinci: C:odex Leicester (formerly Codex Hammer) fol.lOv. The note (in the 
foreground ) in Leonardo's characteristic mirror writing reeords effects at Antalya of the .tsunami 
aHsociated with the earthquake of 3 May 1481. Transcription and translation on p.782. 

Marin Snnudo seems to be misinterpreting his source when he states that this earth
quake; too, affected the sea, but as can be seen above, Caoursin is simply making a com
parison hetween the shock of 3 October and that of 3 May- the only one of the two to 
cause a tsmrnmi. Sanudo writes· -----------
"On 3 October [1492, but in reality 14811 there was a great (earthquake), and the sea 
was greatly disturbed.". 

A di 3 octubrio ne fo un grande, che 'l mar .fece gran boiamento. 

Further strong shocks, including the one which had the most serious effects, are record
ed as having struck Rhodes on the following three days (in order to preserve the uni
tary nature of the texts, the passages from the sources concerning the fol1owing four 
shocks have not been separated: they all appear after the dcscriptior1s of effects of the 
shocks themselves): 

Rhodes 
At about 22:00 UT (the sixth hour of the night); tho shock awoke the inhabitants of December 17 
Rhodes from their sleep in fright. Some took refuge in the open air, and others ·in 
church buildings, while some remained in their homes. 
At the tenth hour of the night (3:00 m·) there was a shock more violent; it frightened December 18 
the people again, and cries ·of terror were heard; 
At the eleventh hour of the night (5:15 l!T), shortly before dawn occurred a shock. This 
shock was the most serious of the whole sequence. It caused buildings to collapse in 
Rhodes, especially churches. The roofs of country houses collapsed or were badly dam
aged; public buildings and the towers of tho harbour fortifications were also damaged, 
and the tower of S.Nicola and the palazzo of the Grand Master collapsed, and the 
Franciscan convent of'S.Marco was rendered unusable. Movement around tho town was 
impeded by the debris; and many houses were shored up because they were in danger of 
collapRe. Cracks appeared in the earth. The panic-stricken people built wooden shacks 
ai, safer living quarters. There were some victims, but the actual number is not given. 
At about 5:lG UT (about the twel fth hour). The shock was not very violent. December 19 
The sonrces are Guillaume Caoursin (De terremotus), Suriano's account of his travels, 
the Arnb chronicler al-Samhudi, and Marin Sanudo's Vite dei Dogi. 
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Guillaume Caoursin \Vrites: "[ ... J Finally, the natural causes of this shock inereased 
and built up, so that three shocks occurred fifteen days before the Calends of Januar 
[18 December], near the ,vinter solstice, a1:-d they caused t~e earth to shake stroni 
ly. Indeed, the first shock occurred at the sI.Xth hour of the night and woke the inhab. 
itants of Rhodes with a start, but in fact they were not frightened: Some settled in 
the open air, keeping clear of roofs, others went into church buildings, while others 
remained at home, beneath ceilings or at wall corners. There followed another 
shock, more violent than the rest (at about the tenth hour of the night), which fright
ened us, and when it happened, loud cries were heard. While everyone was struck 
with terror, another stronger one occurred and shook the town. Now shaking, now 
swaying and then pushing- in one direction, i.t shook the ground and knocked <low~ 
and destroyed buildings, at the twelfth hour of the night, shortly before dmvn, amid 
people's feeble cries. This was preceded by a close series of earthquakes, and some 
cracks appeared in the earth. Throughout the town in the darkness we were cer• 
tainly alarmed, many people were knocked down in the streets by collapsing build- . 
ings; and also some of those who stayed in their homes were engulfed in collapsing 
roofs. If you had heard the shouts of the men, the loud wailing of the women, the 
weeping of children and the cries of infants! In that same earthquake, indeed 
church buildings, chapels and oratories were razed to the ground, their foundation~ 
completely gave · way, as well as the framework of the walls. Peasants' house8 and 
also all the roofs of those ,vho dwelt in the country co11apsed, were broken to pieces, 
fell down or were in danger of doing so; and indeed public buildings and even the tow. 
ers (which protect the harbour entrance) were not loft unscathed. If in fact some 
part of buildings was left standing, it was so weakened as to require rebuilding, and 
one could no longer see the tower of S.Nicola, which stood where there had once stood 
the colossus of Rhodes, which collapsed in an earthquake (fifty-three years after it 
\Vas cast and erected there). One wept at the fearful sight of the terrible damage to 
the town of Rhodes, and was deeply affect8d by the great cries of the inhabitants, in 
their affliction and grief. Some inhabitants had been so struck with terror at the 
shocks that they had abandoned their homes in the town or the fortress, and had 
built wooden houses everywhere, taking refuge in them with their wives and chil
dren, and their servants as well. Indeed, the collapsed buildings impeded our access, 
and those parts of buildings which remain.ed standing were shored up with wooden 
props, and barely continued to stand on their foundations. On tho following day [19 
December], at the end of the night, at about the twelfth hour, there was a less violent 
shock and a familiar wind accompanied it (the African storm wind, accompanied by 
downpours of rain): this disturbed, frightened and agitated the people of Rhodes. 
There arose the feeble cries of the people, and everybody felt great fear creeping iDLo 
their minds". • 

Dem.um, eius tremoris .naturalibus causis auclis accu.mulatisque, quindecimo 
kalendas • ianuarii, circa hyemale sol8ticium, motus tres eduntur, qui valiclissime 
terram quati:unt. Primus quidem tremor hara sexta noctis eius di,ei fit, qui rnortales 
somno repente excitat: Rhodii quidem perterriti, de salute providentes, alii tecta 
exeuntes propatulo se constituunt, alii sacras ecles intrant, alii sub fornicibus aul 
parietum angulis domi se continent. Alius sequitur lerremotus ceteris vehementwr 
(hora ferme noctis dec:ima) qui nos perterruit, a.d cuius concussionem ingentes quid.em 
eduntur clam.ores. Dum omnes pauore essent attoniti, evenit aliur; qui ualidus his 
solum concutit; modo vihrando, modo undando, modo in unam partem impellendo, 
terram quatit et, cum flebili mortalium cla,more, hora duodecima nocli1:,, paulo ante 
diluculum, edificia subvertit diruitque; post crebro::; quoque rnotus qui hos precessere, 
eliam quedam terre rima patuit. Tota quidem urbe tenebris trepidatur, multi 
mortales edifi,dorum c:ollabentium ru£na vicis proslernuntur, quiclam quoque dorni se 
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continentes, tectorum lapsu conterunlur. Audisses virorum clamores, mulierum 
eiulationes, puerorum fletus, infantium vagitus. Eo ipso profecto terremotu, sacre 

• edes, sacella oratoriaque solo equata et bases, parietum compages perfringuntur. 
Ciuium domus, queque etiam incolarum tecta, dirupta, fracta, lapsa vel ruinam 
minantia; palacia uero magistratus, turres etiam (que portus aditum muniunt) 
incolumitatem non servant. Si quid enim edificiorum superest, adeo imbecille fit ut . 
erectione egeat, nee expers discriminis turris Sancti Nicolao dicata conspicitw; que eo 
loco sita est ubi Rhodius collossus olim locatus fuit, qui terremotu (cum a.nnos tres et 

• quinquaginta ante steterat posteaquamque fi1.sus erectusque fuisset) corruit. 
Defiendum monstruosumque videre est urbem Rhodiam ita lahefactam summoque 
civium clamore, angore ac dolore afflictam, qui tremoris pavore perterriti, tectis 
relictis urbis arcisque, passim ligneas casas sibi struxere, quibu::, se, uxores, liberos, 
familiam quoque protegunt. .Nam en ipsa labes domorum aditu nobis interdicit, 
atque edificiorum pars superstes, tignis innixa, uix basibus heret. Postridie eius 
deflende lucis noctu, hors fere du.odecim, non tam gravis oritur tremor, que uentus 
notus (demum procellosus Africus nymbosis ymbribus commixtus) sequitur: hie 
Rhodios molestat, inquietat atque turbat. Mortalium clamor oritur flebilis, 
cunctorumque animos grandis terror incessit. 

Francesco Suriano stopped at Rhodes in September 1484, and refers in two passages 
in his work to damage suffered at the convent of S.Marco which belonged to his fellow 
Franciscans. The building was still unusable almost three years after the earth
quakes, which he wrongly dates to 1482. In the 1524 version of his work we read: 
"Furthermore, in eighty-two, the town of Rhodes was completely reduced to ruins one 
night by earthquakes, and many people were killed. The castle of the Grand Master 
also collapsed, and our convent of S.Marco". 

Item, ne l'otanta doi, ne la cita de Rhodi, per li terremoti una notte tutta ruin.a et amazo 
molta gente. Casco etiam el Castello del Gran Mae1;tro e Lo loco nostro de San Marco. 

The 1485 version of his work contains the following: 
"We spent six days at that port [Rhodes], and were very unhappy that we friars were 
so numerous, because our convent, which was outside the town, had been reduced to 
mins in the war against the Turks, and what had been given to us inside the town had 
been reduced to ruins in the earthquake. We took our rest as best we could on straw 
in wooden shacks". 

In questo porto dimoramo sei dt, et noi per esser frati assai, staemo assai poco contenti, 
peroche lo loco nostro che stava fure della cita, era stato ruinato nella guerra del turc:ho, 
et quello che era stato data dentro della terra, era per lo terramoto ruinato. Al meglio 
poternm.o ne riposammo :sotto alcune capanne de tavole, nella paglia. 

· Unlike the other Arab sources which record the shock of 18 March (see the entry con
cerned), al-Samhudi reports Rerious damago atHhodes, on the basis of news brought to 
Alexandria by sailors who arrived there from Rhodes in late 1481. He does not put an 
exact date to the earthquakes, for he gives them an ideological interpretation as a 
divine punishment for Christian celebrations after the burning of Mecca in October -
November 1481: 
"When news of the fl.re fat Mecca, where it destroyed the Ka'ba mosque in Ramadan 
887 H. (24 October - 22 November 1481)] reached Rhodes, which is Christian terri
tory, the population received it with great joy, making· great celebrations as the bells 
rang out. But before the end of that day, God sent them a tremendous earthquake, 
which destroyed one whole side of the town walls, the church, and a large propo1'tion 
of its houses. Innumerable people were killed. The shocks lasted for days. I read 
this news in messages from the coast at Alexandria, sent by trustworthy people who 785 
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had obtained their information from sailors who left Rhodes at the very time of th 
earthquake, when the islanders were pulling the dead from the debris, after the sur~ 
vivors had abandoned the town. This prodigy was considered to be a sign froni 
heaven". 

I_) .. :: .. ~ I J l.,. J__; d..J -½ I .. u-~ i ':?_;,~I .:i '½ 0-4 IY .:i .J) ,J--: __,.:,JI _;,----:-.:.. .._,L..., 3 UJ 
Jj'Jj ~ <l.JI J.-._,1 ....:;J 'lJ j..r.:-11 ...!.l;J~ ~ ~ v--=31J..:Jl '-:'.r'>J ½__:.J~ I-L,_.,,lh:;

1 
...!.IJ :,__, ~ ~ J j"' _; J.:, 0-4 I~ .J ~ I; ~ I J->- 0-4 ~ ~ ~ ..:'..,... ,.:...,, ~ 
~ c.:r• -=..-l._;j -,..:;-5 J . ...!.IJ~ ~.,_,,~ i~1, <-;,--G J_:,,1.)I ..:__.l.:,.J 0 J~ -,1 <Y°'t.. 
0- . o.).)yll ..,.Sl_,.t.f ~I .ill~ ~ _,~I .:,I I.J__,5::i.J .......k ~ <-;r ~ ½..J~I 
~ :.r-, LiJJI .:,.?._,~ r--'°.J 4: ;;_, __ .___. J_:,:J_:,JI.J 1.,_,.;L ~I.J •_:~.:..LI v-::.J_; 

·'-:J~r ~r..:.~I .,l...,, J..-.6 .l..1..)1 f£.Jl. ~J ~ u-' J~I ~ j¾ll 

With his usual chronological mistakes, Marin Sanudo writes: 
"[ ... ]then, on 18 January [1492, but in reality on 18 December 1481], at about the time 
of the winter solstice,three very great earthquakes occurred in succession, effectively 
causing a good deal of destruction in the town. The first was at the 6th hour of the 
night, the next at the 10th hour and the next at the 12th hour. The earthquake also 
destroyed a large number of houses churches and other buildings, and many people 
were found dead in the ruins, and all one could hear throughout the town were the 
great cries of men, the wailing of women and the weeping of children. The whole town 
was badly shaken, and the harbour towers were badly affected, especially that of 
S.Nicolo [ ... J There were continuous processions in Rhodes, with many prayers for 
divine assistance, and there was fasting and almsgiving. Then, when the earthquakes 
ceased, they set about rebuilding the town walls etc.". 

[. . .] poi, a di 18 zener, circha hiemale solsticium, vene in una tre terrernoti grandissi'.mi 
che quaso e ru.ino molto la terra. Il primo a hare 6 di note, l'altro a hare X, l'altro a 
horre 12. Adeo assa' caxe, chiexie et hedificii ruinoe, et multi in le ruine fo trouati morti, 
adeo in la terra non si sentiva altro cha gran clamori di homeni, ululati di femene, 
pianti di fanziuli. Tuta la tera fo conquassata, e le torre dil porto si resentino molto, 
maxime quella di San Nicolo{ . .] Continuamente in Rhodi si feva precession, dicendo 
molte oration, implorando il divino ausilio, ieiunando et {acendo elimosine. Qual, 
cessato li terramoti, si atese a riconzar le mure, etcetera. 

Although the folluwing texts refer to shocks to which it is impossible to ascribe a 
specific date, they do refer in general to the 1481 earthquakes. Anxiety about the fate 
of the inhabitants of the island of Rhodes is expressed in a brief issued by pope Sixtus 
IV (14 71-84) on 1 June 1482: 
"Furthermore, it has come to our notice thatthe island of Rhodes has been so shattered 
by earthquakes that, if it does not receive aid, its inhabitants will be ohliged to aban
don it, and that could be of considerable dP-triment to the Christian world, because lhe 
island has always been a uniquely important bulwark for the defence of the faith 
against the perfidious Turks". 

Nuper, ut accepimus, insula Rhodi adeo terremotibus quaswta est u.t, nisi de r1,liquo 
presidia succurratur, coganlur illius incole eam omnino deserere, quod magnum 
Christiane reipublice detrimentum afferre posset cum semper • unicum fide i acluer1,os 
perfidos Turcos propugnaculum fueri. 

There are two inscriptions in Rhodes, dating to 1483 and 1489 res1iectivcly, which clo 
not refer to the earthquake explicitly, but record the reconstruction and restoration of 
the Knights' Hospital and other buildings. 
On the house at no.3, Ippoton street, above a b'Tound floor archway over which there i,; 
a coat of arms, there is a marble plaque bearing an inscription which mentions the 
restoration of the building: 
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''The Very Reverend Dominus Brother Pietro Papefust restored the foundations in 1483". 

R(everendissimus) D(ominus) F(rater) Pe(trus) Papefust, bases restauravit 1483. 

In Gerola's commentary (1914, p.295), it is stated that the lower floor of the building, 
which served as a convent residence, had been restored by Papefust, after suffering 
damage in the earthquakes which struck the island in 1481. Above a door to one side 
of the principal farade of the Knights' Hospital, there is an inscription, engraved in 
stone, which records the reconstruction of the building: 
''With great care[ ... I with due solicitude[ ... ] Commander Brother Pierre Clouet; in 1489 
the completely new Hospital was finished". 

Diligent(er) [. . .] de leuure sollicite(r) [. . .] enfermie F(rater) P(etrus) Clovet comand(eur) 
MCCCCLXXXVIIII, compli f'ut lospital tout neve. 

In his history of the Order of Knights Hospit.allers of St.John, Bosio (1594), follows 
Guillaume Caoursin's account (De terremotus) almost to the letter. The only point 
where he provides information not in Caoursin's work, is when he states that the 1481 
earthquakes were also felt in many parts of Asia Minor and what is now central 
Turkey, whereas Caoursin only mentions Asia in general terms. Bosjo writes (p.350): 
"And not only at Rhodes, from time to time L .. ] these earthquakes caused great terror 
and fright when they were felt; but in almost all the islands of the archipelago and even 
on the mainland, in the provinces of Lycia, Caria, Lydia and Maeonia, in what is prop
erly called Asia Minor; in B-ithynia, Galatia and Paphlagonia". 

Enon solamente in Rodi, di quando in quando f. . .] con nwlto terrore e spavento degli 
habita.nti, questi terremoti sentir si f'ecero; ma in quasi tutte l'isole dell'Arcipelago et 
anco in Terraferma, nelle prouincie della Licia, della Caria, delta Lidia, della Meonia, 
in quella che propriamente Asia Minore si chiama; nella Bitinia, nella ·Galatia e ne.lla 
Paflagonia. • 

A 
1481 05 03 6::30 l:"T 

localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Rhodes cm 36 26 28 13 V-VI Ts Ant,alya TR 36 53 30 42 Ts 

1181 10 03 
localities lat. long. I 
Rhodes 36 26 28 13 V-VI 

1481 12 17 22:00 U'l' 

localities lat. long. J 

Rhodes 36 2f:i 28 1:'l IV-V 

118112 18 3:00 UT 

localitie,; lat. long. I 

Rhndes 36 26 28 18 V-VT 

148112 18 5:15 UT 

localities lat. long. T 

Rhodes 36 26 28 13 VlII-IX 

1481 12 19 5:15 VT 

localities lat. long. I 

Hhodes 36 26 28 l B fV-V 

\ !~~; j_ 
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( 365) 1481 November 21 -1482 November 20 [931 A. e.] Erznka 
[ eastern Turkey J • 
Chron. min·. Ann., I.11, p.169; colophon in Hak.obyan (1956, p.286, no.13); verse cmnpositfon . • 
by "Zacchaeus the Elder" [probably Zeki Ercc'i, in Conybeare (1913 , p.284) 
Nolula, in Chron. min. Arm., I.27, p.392, no.5; Chron: min. Arm., II.12, pp.34-5; Ar. Ta.hr., 
Book, p.473 

histo,iography Incicean (1822); Abich {1882); Kostaneanc' (1902); Zeyt'unyan (1991) 
catalogued. Step'anyan (1964) 
cat.;os11~ 1,. Ergin et al. (1967) 

In the year 931 of the Armenian era (21 November 1481- 20 November 1482), there 
was a destructive earthquake at Ezenka (present-day Erzincan) and the surrounding 
area (in present-day Turkey). According to the sources almost all the buildings in 
Erzincan collapsed and there were a great many victims: the number given varies from 
18,000 to 32,000 in the different texts. There is evidence for this destructive event in 
a source known as the Anonymous of Siuas (Chron. min. Arm., 111) in a context relat
ing to the year 931: 
"In the same year an earthquake struck Eznka and 32,000 souls were buried there". 

ti unJ~J WLfti ctw ct l::iLW L jliq_ Tl lj WU L,f-n_ 6nq.r 1J'uw g ul:ir.P LL 6n'l_pU. 

The same information is reported by Arakel of Tabriz. Another text, written by a con
temporary (Yerevan manuscript, no. 6879, fol.276r., in Hakobyan 1956, p.286, no.13), 
reports: • 
"And so it was written in the bitter and difficult years, that for the sins into which W<' fell 
the dty of Erzenka was destroyed with 18,000 souls inside it. Nobody was left alive". 

b1. LUpr~ q.rl:.igwL uw /1 l').WrL'i.J Lt 11 llb'l. d"wJ'wuuJlfpu, qj1 ,1wuu oml1ugl::iwL Jt.riwg t1Jng 
t;pq_u~uljw _pwn uiv mWllJUJLLgwL I.L M~J). nq.11 ti 1JLpvu ijnrp1: tflluig u. LIJJ\ nt tl'fi 
lj l:i"\J1l-Wut1. • 

Armenian manuscript no.110, written in the 17th-18th century and now in the British 
MusGum, contains a collection of poetry in Conybeare (1913, p.284). There is a refer
ence to this earthquake: 
"The poem of Zak'i iric' [orec' c:: a rank in the religious hierarchy: "elder"] on the earth
quake at Ezenka. When the year 931 of the Armenians [21 November 1481 - 20 
November 1482] had ended , an astonishing thing happened in the capital Ezenka. / 
Suddenly they saw death, faced the punishment, were like the Sodomites, were 
imprisoned in the earth/ \Vhen the city collapsed to the ground, and great and small 
,.,·ere caught in the shaking, so that a great cry of dismay from our thousand mouths 
could not do justice to it/ The orders were seated behind the prince, and with greal 
quantities of property f?J, and together with the monks, they were buried under the 
earth / And after fifteen days had passed, they found [Tl .... Weeping [(s)hc?I went 
towards the market [?l mother l'? j./ Zak'i erec', you sweet singer and unworthy sinner, 
you did something which cannot be denied, repent, p'oleman [?]/The whole city was 
destroyed. They were buried, the whole region was reduced to ruins, and neither 
Armenian nor Muslim survived''. 

Swri_ Lj (UJ)U(U) Lll~~JljnL u zwrchJl::iJ fll 11 q_w_pt1 rrrgm l- 3puru 6tuppgr .L,Wjfl9 [h!wlJiu)J 
L,lJ:.. !crN lJ p LJ'Wu , tpupJ'WllllJLP ru1,1 Jr tri_wu, tfwJrwpWt']W_[)U 'r 
Jhqr.'uyw'iJ:/3wuljwpouJl~j1 Jwfjrn_ f\.tIUjlJJll, L4UHJlnLijwur ijw'i.nnpujl:.igw'u, lint'j.nJwgng 
11t1_J'wu li'1_wu, ulipJlh ijn'1 nL u q_rum w'i11:igwu: / 3npcJ-w lJ pwri w1)11 'h ri.nL ura- l:iL w)i, nL 

1fwup rn t.fl::i8u 'ti l').n'l_l::il WU ' 1.r,-~ lj WJ ,ft.q. n. rl:.irwu t.ft._p cP ijuiuw_p 'ti Ll.jWtnnl t1rw'iJ/ 
f),wu_p ,Jr LI uuiL-r 1-,r q llll t1 2Jumu) fju111wr p.w rn tj r q1LU11J g tuwL11c lJJIJ' .Q wijwu IJJJj'll .Pr111 

1J'pwpu1u , 'uLp_ph ijn'lnllf q_~'utnwul,gwu/ --- t, ,:H; Wlflll p LJ'WU, IJJLl.jW q_pu1wu q_Lu'\1Jll~ 

-·_1 
! 



IJlrzw'i.l LWLnt.! ljt.ria-wr 11-~Lll 'r znLl,1wu, ppJ LWr'un1. JwJru wJ p'uL Lriwu/9wpr l:i11_lg 
w'iJnL 2 p.w'up gr' Jtriw L.P ti Lr Lt wuw r chuu' wufjt.rr.Pl qJ1uL q.nrol:ig rr' ri-ui r6 tir !,ri rr 

nL l/lnLl:iS1u'u/Pn1 np _pw11_u1_p11 UJLppl:igw'il. u.Lp_plL fjn11_rn_1, q_[l_'umwuLgw1J, z __ w_,J,_n_L_,_fl_l:i_'l"---lL _________ _ 
p.n1.nr wz wr ,_nL WJ-tf[1_1Jwg nL JruriJwu. 

Jt,,. 1481 11 21 - 1482 11 20 [931 A. e.] 

Jocalities 

Erzincan 

lat. long. 

39 ,t,j 39 :,o 
I 

X 

( 366) 1482 February Ragusa [southern CroatiaJ 

( 367) 1482 September 26 Ragusa 

source, 2 Razzi (1595, p .64) 

Jite,ature Albini (2004) 
catalogues d. von Hoff (J 840); Perrey (18/50); 

ca\alo~uc p. Sh ebalin et al. ( 197 4) 

In February 1482, the town of Ragusa (present-day Dubrovnik) and the surrounding 
area was struck by strong earthquakes. On 26 September in the same year, there were 
more shocks. A year earlier, on 14 February 1481, the tnwn had been struck by anoth
er strong earthquake (see the entry concerned). 
Information about this earthquake is recorded in a history of the town of Ragusa by the 
Dominican theologian Serafino Razzi (1531-1611): 
"In the year 1482, in the month of February, there were again some very strong earth
quakes at Ragusa and all round about. And in addition to this there was hail. On 26 
September, there were more earthquakes". 

L'anno 1482 del mese di B'ebraio, vennero di nuovo grandissimi terremuoti a Raugia, e 
per tutto il contorno. Ai quali ancora s'aggiunse la grandine. Alli 26 di Settembre di 
nuovo furono terremuoti . 

.... 
1482 02-
localities lat. long. I 

Dubrovnik 42 40 18 07 V-VI 

1482 09 26 
localities lat. long. I 

Uuhrovnik 42 40 18 07 F 

( 368) 1483 June 14-15 Cairo !:Egypt] 
• :l suurc,e, al-Suyuti, Kashr p.58; Ibn Iyas, Bada'i', III, p.201 

-·_ - • catsicgua d.. *Am brasey s et al. ( 1994) 
. ·.::·.+i 

During the night of 15 June 1483, there was a earthquake at Cairo. According to the 
sources, it would have caused serious. damage if it had lasted longer. 
Information about this earthquake is recorded by two contemporary Arab historians, 
al-Suyuti and Ibn Iyas. Al-Suyuti gives the exact day of the earthquake, but does not 789 
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say where it occurred: "In the year [8J88 [of the Hegira], during the night of Sunda •. •·· 
Jum.ada I [15 June 1483] there was a slight earthquake". y 9 ._· 

, ,11 - I I • • f ~ I , 
~., '-½-' iJ ~'--' ..i u'-' t;.,. J 

- J . .. 
Ibn Iyas puts the date of the earthquake back to the previous month, but does not give • •• 
the day: 
"In that month [Rabi' II = 9 May - 6 June], there was an earthquake at new Cair~ afte 
the late evening, but it was slight and short-lived, but if it had lasted for the duratio~ 
of a daraja, serious damage would have resulted" . 

..:....I:.) .J ,1.i.:; ~ ..i ~ ...:..jL$° ~ ,~l.!..-11 ~ 0rl..iJ~ ;,J_:,J,.:, ..::.._._;J w 
__:_:__L....i.l I ~ IJ. ~ ~ ½, _,-'\ .. .J ~ 

In spite of slight discrepancies in their chronology, al-Suyuti and Ibn lyas agree in sug
gesting that the earthquake occurred in the late evening or at night, and so we think 
they are both referring to the same event. The sources do not agree about the date 
however, since Ibn Iyas places it a month earlier than Suyuti; and the latter does not 
tell us where the earthquake occurred. For the term daraja, see our remarks 1n con
nection with the earthquake of October-November 1476. 
Ambraseys et al. (1994, p.102) give it an epicentral intensity of class F, which is equiv
alent in their classification to a range from felt to strong (up to grade V1 MSK) . 

.&. 1483 06 14-15 at night 
localities 

Cairo 

lat. long. 

.~O 03 31 Vi 

I 

IV 

( 369 ) 1483 August 11 Romagna [northern Italy J 
,ou,ce, 1 [manuscript] BClassenseRa, cod.490, fol.3.11r. , no.976, Giovanni Mucenigo (doge of Venezia), 

Order, 9 :March 1485; BCSaffiForll., Ro.c. Pianc., O.IV.18, Cron. A.lhertina, fols. 502, 536-7.: 

BRiccMor, Florence, Moreniani, 277, Priurista; 

Letter from Antonio Trono (controller of Salt), 16 Jrmc 1188, in Momon. Rauen., ed. Fantmzi 
1801:04, IV, p.499; Cobelli, Cron., p. 281; Bernardi, Cron. , pp.118-9; Fantaguzzi, "Cao.~", 

pp.17-18, 19, 22; Zambotti, Dforiu, p.144; Sanudo, Vitae, col.1229 
BCSaffiFurll., Rae. Pianc., Vll/84, Parti, Mern.; BCMalatestianaCesena, Mss. , 64.23, 
Parti, Mem. 

his\,,riography Marchesi (1678); Rul'l'iel (1795); Rosetti (1894);.Conti (1979); Mengozzi (J 979) 

catalogues d. Guarini (1880); Mcrcalli (1883); Baratta (1901); Milne (1911); *Boschi et al. (19\:l7, 2000) 
mslogues p. Giorgetti_ and laccarinu (1971); Carrozzo et al. (1973); Pos1.pi~chl (198G); CPTI (1999) 

On 11 August 1483, at about 19:40 UT (the first hour of the night, "Italian time"), an 
earthquake struck the sub-Apennine region and the plain of Romagna, causing serious 
damage in the area between Cervia (present-day Cervia Vecchia, about 2 km south 
west of the modern town), Forli and Cesena. 
At the ancient town of Cervia, most houses either collapsed or were very badly dam
aged (1/2 - 2/3, depending on the source), and there were victims (some or many, 
depending on the source) . The medieval part of the town was in the middle of the salt
works area. The town was ]ater on gradually abandoned because unhealthy conditions 
led to the site becoming malarial. At the end of the 17th century, work began on bL1ild
ing a new settlement about 2 km north east of the old one. 
Some houses co11apsed at Cesena, and others suffered cracks and fallen chimneys. The 
church of S.Domenico was badly damaged, as was also that of 8.Maria dei Servi (n ow 
the Sanctuary of the Addolorata), with thQ result that it collapsed shortly aftcnv8rds. 

·p--, ~ 
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In the convent of S.Francesco, the vaulted roof of the library (now Biblioteca 
Malatestiana) split open, the dormitory cornice fell down, and the bell-tower was badly 
damaged. The piers in the cathedral were also badly damaged. In the main square, 
the battlements of the old town hall collapsed and the great tower of "fra' Borello" was 
so badly damaged that it had to be demolished. The Palazzo dei Conservatori (now the 
Palazzo del Ridotto) was very seriously damaged and had to be completely rebuilt. 
One person was killed (and one injured) in the town, and there were many victims in 
the surrounding countryside. 
Almost all the houses in Forli suffered cracks and fallen battlements and chimneys. 
One house in the S.Tommaso district completely collapsed, as did a tower-house in 
the S.Croce district. Two turrets fell from the bell-chamber of the bell-tower of 
s.Mcrcuriale, and the spire split open and had to be secured with chains. The top 
part of the hell-tower of S.Croce (the cathedral) collapsed, as did parts of the bell
tower of S.Agostino. At the convent of S.Francesco, the west wing of the cloister, 
where work was being carried out, also collapsed. One person was killed in the tO\vn, 
and 7 were injured in the Villa di Fabbrica district. There was substantial damage 
at Ravenna, especially to older buildings. At Rimini, various houses were damaged 
and some chimneys collapsed. There were some vict:.ims. There was also serious 
damage at some small towns, such as Bertinoro (20 dead and injured), Casemurate {5 
dead), and Roversano (4 dead); and we are told that numerous buildings collapsed 
there. The roof of the abbey of Santa Maria delle Grazie • di Forno was · also badly 
damaged. The shock was strongly felt at Ferrara, and les8 severely at Venice, 
Bologna, Florence and Ancona. 
Since the period of seismic activity lasted as long as about three months, the people of 
Cesena wore obliged to take refuge in the countryside and sleep in the open. 

fig. 141 Ccrvia, Classe and Ravenna on a 
15th c. map, showing the characteristic · 
environmental qualities of the area. 
At that time there were vast areas of 
marshland, described here as "dark water'' 
(aqua foschlL ), salt-pans, and the famous 
pine-wood planted around the year 1000 
(Archivio Storico Comunale, Ravenna, 
map no..':i87). 791 
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Conti (1979) has documented damage and restoration work at the principal buildin • .· 
in the town of Cesena. There was particularly serious damage to the Palazzo l~ 
Conservatori, the construction of which had been started in 1468 and completed onf1 

a few years before the earthquake. Its ,vall structures failed to withstand the impa ~ 
of the shocks, and collapses were so substantial that the town council was obliged ~ 
decide, on 2 September 1483, that it should be completely rebuilt. All the townspeo~ 
ple contributed to the work of rebuilding, including those from the contado, who were 
given the task of supplying lime and other materials. The work was completed in 
1499. Various pieces ofrestoration work ·were carried out between 1486 and 1491 in 
the town hall and the adjacent Palazzo del Governatore. Serious dani.age was suf. 
fored by the Casa delle gabelle (or Casa delle bollette), which stood in the main square 
and was already unstable. It was completely demolished in 1486 and subsequently 
rebuilt. 

Historical sources 
In the closing decades of the 15th century, Romagna was coming once again within the 
orbit of papal power, after being subject to various city lordships: Cervia and Ravenna 
had been under Venetian domination since 1441 and remained so until 1509. Cesena 
became part of the Papal States again after the signoria of Domenico, the la.st of the 
Malatestas (1432-1465). Forli had been obliged to accept Girolamo Riario as papal 
vicar when the rule of the Ordelaffi family came to an end in 1480. 'i,Vhen the earth
quake occurred, therefore, there were a number of different pm,vcrs within this fairly 
restricted area. 
The earliest sources arc two administrative documents dating to 1485 and 1488, and var. 
ious chronicles written in the late 15th and early 16th century in central and nc>rthern 
Italy. The first document is dated 9 March 1485: the doge of Venice, Giovanni Moccnigo, 
grants to the townspeople of Ccrvia the right to u.se all necessary materials to be found 
in the territory of Ravenna for rcpaiiing damage caused by the earthquake of 1483: 
"Giovanni Moccnico by the grace of God Doge of Venice [ ... ] We have decided to grant 
to our good Christian people of Cervfa, who have urgently and humbly petitioned us, 
the right to extract or have extracted stone, lime and timbe:r for essential ropairn and 
restoration work relating to damage caused there by the earthquakes which sl10ok 
that town during this last year[ ... ] Given on this 9th day of l\farch in the 3rd indic• 
tion, 1485". 

Joannis Moc:enigo Dei gratia Dux Venetiarum [. . .7 Concessimus cum no.,;tro consilio 
Deum fideli comunitati nostre Cerviae ita multa inslantia et reverenlia suppliwnti 
quad pro necessaria reparatione restaurationeque ruinarum in loco eodem secutarum ex 
terremotibus qui hoe superiore anno vexarunt terram illorurn possit ex territorio nostro 
Rcwennae extrahere sive extrahi facere lapides calcem lignamina [. . .] Dalum r .. 1 die 
nono martij lndictione III 1485. 

The second document is a letter sent on 16 ,June 1488 by an envoy of the Republic of 
Venice. He notes that on that date the town is still largely in ruins (in Monumenli 
Rauennati, ed. Fantuzzi 1801-1804., vol.4, p.499): 
"The year 1488. 16 June. To the mabrnificent and generous D.Marco Barbo, poclestct of 
Ravenna. I fo1.1nd the town of Cervia in so bad a state that it might just a.<s ,vell b<: 
called a ruin as a town, and in accordance with the orders given by our illustrious sig· 
noria, which has decided with the approval of the whole College to make this town a 
place of passage, I established where to place the gate, ,vhich will be of no ,imall ndvan• 
tage to the town, and if this is to be put into effect as soon as po,i,iible, stone, lime, wood 
etc. arc needed. Antonio Trono, Controller of Salt". 

Anno 1488. ,lunio 16. Magnifico, et generoso D.Marco Barbo Potestati Ravennae. 



Avendo io trovato questo luogo de Ceruia mal condizionato, e piu presto potersi chiamar 
ruina, che Terra, exequendo il Ducal mandati de la nostra JU.ma Signoria, la qual ha 
deliberato con tutto el Collegio de fare questa Terra de passo io ho designato il luogo 
dove se abbia a far la porta, che non sara piccolo beneficio a questa terra, e volendo 
questo abbia quanta prima effetto e aver piere, Calcina, etc. Legnami etc. Antonius 
Thronus Prouisor Salis. 

The two most reliable and detailed sources for this earthquake are the account by 
Andrea Bernardi (known as Novacula), who wrote his chronicle of the town of Forli at 
the beginning of the 16th century, and that of Giuliano Fantaguzzi of Cesena (early 
16th century). After recording a great drought, Andrea Bernardi goes on: 
"[ ... ] the earthquake occurred [ ... ] on the 11th day of the month of August [1.483], a 
Monday, at the first hour of the night. It was so great and powerful that there is 
scarcely any living person in our Province of Lombardy or in Romagna who has expe
rienced a greater. It meant that tremendous and amazing things happened at certain 

• placeR in these provinces, such as Rimini, where some houses and chimneys collapsed. · 
And there were victims there, too. Many houses collapsed at Cesena as well, and many 
males and females died there, children and adults. Bertinoro, too, suffered a great 
deal. ::vluch of it was in fact razed to the ground; and in one house where about 24 peo
ple were living, about twenty children and adults were kilJed or injured, not to mention 
all tho others who died in the town in the earthquake, and the serious damage to build
ings. Let us now leave these places and go to Cervia, which suffered a great deal, for 
I have been told that if Bertinoro suffered, CeTVia suffered even more: alq-iost two 
thirds of it collapsed, and many people died and their property was seriously damaged. 
Tbe earthquake also struck Ravenna: many old buildings collapsed, and especially 
churches with their mosaics. Ferrara was also slightly affected, as was my city of 
Bologna, and indeed almost all of Romagna. That is what I have been told about those 
towns and villages. 
Nmv I wish to go on to speak of our town of Forll, for I was there when these things 
happened. First of all, it 1thc earthquake! was so powerful that it caused all the bells 
to ring in tho bell-tower of our S.Mercuriale, and all the villag·es round about heard 
them. Likewise, two of the turrets foll from the bell-tower, and its steeple split open 
right up to the top: the abbot 1-vas ol::>hged to have it chained. Similarly, the top of the 
bell-tower of S.Croce collapsed. Similarly, the turrets fell down from the bell-tower of 
S.Agostino. And similarly many churches in the contado came crashing down; and 
there was scarcely a house in Forli that did not suffer some damage, and it would be 
very difficult to count those that did; but I can confirm what happened to some of them. 
In the first place, the Mulino dell'Orso which stood in tho Casamurata district, col
lapsed, although it was entirely built with lime mortar and had vaulted [ceilings]; and 
it killed the miller there, called Giovanni di Molde da San Martino and his wife, who 
was in chi1dbed, and four other people. Similarly, a house at Villa di Fabbrica belong
ing to a family from Muruxe. The head of the family was .called Giacomo di Garzone. 
The house had only recently been built, and its whole roof collapsed. 'f ho earthquake 
struck when the whole family was at table. None of them was killed but seven were 
injured, though they recovered in a short time. Similarly, a house in the San Tommaso 
district of ForE collapsed. It belonged to a man named Bartolomeo, son of Piero 
Madalena, a furrier; and the disaster which struck that house killed Bartolomeo's wife, 
who was called Cilia, daughter of Cristofano son of Giovanni Lunghe who was a black
smith. Similarly, a large part of Giacomo Ravaiole's tower, in the Santa Croce district, 
co1lapsed. Similarly, the west side of the cloister of the church of S.Francosco, where 
work was being carried out, collapsed. [ ... ] This was the side of the cloister looking 
to,vards Faenza. All these extraordinary things happened in our town because of these 
earthquakes I. . . ], and I witnessed them all". • 

. ,•:: ,•.:.. 
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fig. 142 Don1mont dated 9 March .1485. Doge Giovanni Mocenigo grants to the townspeople 
of Ce:rvia, which was at that time a dependency of Venice, the right. to use building materials 
to repair the severe damage caused by the earthquake of 1483 (Ti iblioteca Classcnse, Ravenna, 
cod.490, fol.331:r., no.976). Transcription and translation are on p.792. 

[ ... 7 acade li tararnote L .. .] che f u a dt XI dal mese d' agoste, die lun i; e fi, in la prim a 
hara dela note. Eli /'u tante grandee forte che quase per zente viva in questa nostra 
provencia di Lonbardia et eciam de Romagna non fu mai vedute al mazore; con cio 
fuse cosa che in certe terre de dite provencie acade gram novita, come fui ala cita de · 
Rimine, perche cade alquante case e camine. E Li acade la morte d'alcune. Apres(, a 
Cesena cascho li molte case; e li intravene la morte de multe homine e done, ciove 
pir.:ole e grande. Aprese vignema a Dertenore al quale fu molte male tratate; con cio 
fuse cosa che l'ando una gram parte per tera, per mode che ce fu tale casa che al 
s'abitava cercha 24 persone innentre; per mode che ie ne fu tra li morte e li ferite 
cercha 20 di lore tra picole e grande, senza quile altre perticolaremente che mod in 
dito lvghe per tale fortuna, senza al danne grande deli soi edeficio. Lasama mo al 
dite castelle et andema mo a Cervia la quale fu molte male tratata, perche, seconde 
che a mi fu reporte, Bertenore steva male e lei steva male e pegio; perche Li dui terce 
quase ando per tera, e lt ie mori molte persone come gram dane in le lore facolta . 
Ancora pure non. zovo a Ravena: ca.scho Li multe de quile edificio antigo e masime de 
quile ghiesie lavorate a mosaicha. Ancora pure taco alquunte a Feraria el ala mia 
cita de Bologna; e quase per tuta la Romagna. E queste fu tante quante a m i fit 
reporte de dite tere e castelle. 
Fate tute le predite cose, io voie rno parlare dela nostra cita de ForU dela quale io f"u ' 
prexente a tute lo sove predite cose. In prima fu tante grande che sono tute li canpane 
del canpanile del nostre sante 1vfercuriale, che tuta la tera le i odi. Item ancora caschi'J 
dui deli torisine dal dito canpanile e U s'averse la clita sova pigna clal'une cante e l'altre 
per fine ala cima: ju forc:ia al dito M. l'abati a farelo i'.nchiavare. Item ancora cascho al 
penelo di quele di santa Croxe. Item ancora cade li torexine de quele dila ghiesia di 
sante Agostine. Item ancora cade e fra.casose molte ghiesie di contade; e quase non fu 
casa dentre da Forh che non n'avese qualche nocimente et seria molte deficile a contare; 
mo pure d'alcuna particolarernente ve ne fan) fede. In prima cascho al I\llolino del'Orse 
che era aLa sova posesione da Casamurata, al quale era tute murate a calzina ed em in 
volta; e l,, amazo al molinare come cercha 4 persone, al qua.le aueva name. Zohane de 
Molde da sam Martino inseme come la sova dona ch'era in lete di parte. Item ancora 
cascho una casa in la Vila de Fabrica la quale era de una famla di ]IJuruxe; al cape dela 
dita famta si chiamava .Jacome di Garzone; la quale casa, si era f'ata lute d i nove, per 
mode che al cascho tute al coverte. Edita famia era luta a tauola, per modo die nesuno 
di lore t!ene morte salve che sete cf,i lore uene tute tuehe e ferite per mode che in breve 
tenpo lore fu.ne deliberate. Item cascho una casa dentre da Forti, in la contrada di sam 
Tomaxe, ed era de uno che se chiama,va M.o Bertolomio gia de Fiero ~Madalena pilizare; 



rr· 
I t e lt come vase la mala ventura per dita casa uene morte la moie dal dito Bertolomio che 
~- aveva nome M. a Cilia gia fiola de M.o Cristovano di Zohane Lung he che era magnane. 

· 1· _r. Item ancora cas:h~ uno gram peze d;_la to_re de Jacome -(?a_vaiofr, contrata Sante Crucis . 
. 1 Item anr.:ora cascho una quadra del inchwstre dela ghiesw di sam Francescho che era 
: volta di nove e tutavia se ie lavorava; [. . .} E fu la quadra de dito inchiostre di verso 

;t: Faienza. Si che queste fu tute li novita che per la vertu deli dite taramote acade ala 
~(- dita nostra cita[. . .), che a tute fui prexente. 

f Fantaguzzi (pp.17-8) records the earthquake in the following terms: 
( "There was a tremendous earthquake in this year [1483) in Italy on l1 August. It was 
f felt from Bologna to Florence and at Ancona, while at Cesena it lasted as long as it 
w:, takes to recite the Lord's Prayer. It was very powerful and terri(ying and caused great 
t damage in many places, especially at Ravenna and ForH. At Cervia it reduced the 
~- citadel and almost the whole town to ruins, and at Cesena it stunned everybody; for it 
~,; caused the collapse of some houses, and broke or damaged all the chimneys, and it was 
t a great miracle that the only person it kil1ed was an excommunicated priest, and it 
~.t_~.•.·

1

_• cripple~ Rahnoro di dMascAhi; Rand it ca us[cd thRe collapse o] ~ mandy hodus
1
es and

1 
killed many 

- people mt e conta o. t eversano now oversano 1t re uce t 1e pa azzo to ruins 
'r and killed the vicar, Foschino Zamarino. At Cesena it damaged the whole recently 
;'. painted church of S.Domenico, producing a number of cracks, and S.Maria dei Servi 
~;. suffered similar effects and collapsed in ruins shortly afterwards. The earthquake 
lP hurled to the ground the battlements of the palazzo in the main square and those of 
;.;. -

the Palazzo dei Conservatori, and it split _.Ql?li!1c (4~ Yffll.lt~d. r_9.0L oLthe .1.ibrary __ oL. 
:, •••••••• •• ··s.Francesco. ···--It ·caused th·e-coll;,;.p,;,~-;;{the-dormitory cornice, and split open the bell-
::, tower. All the piers in the cathedral were damaged; and almost all the wells in Cesena 
\ were left without water and the springs dried up. • 
••◄:.] 

: .. 

This earthquake lasted about 3 months with repeated shocks, so that all the popula-
tion slept in the open, in the squares, convents and gardens, and some outside the 
town; and the same thing happened at Forli. The earthquake killed Franzaschiavo, 
putative father of Piero da Revcrsano, and two companions''. 

Uno teramoto grandissimo in questo anno venne in Italia adt 11 d'agosto, sentitosi da 
Bologna a Fiorenza et in Ancona; et a Cesena duro el dire de uno pa.ternostro, tanto 
arduo e teribille e fe' danno grandissimo in nwlti luochi e massime a. Rauena,, Forli, et 
a Ceruia ruino la rocha e quaoi tutta la. r:itta, et a Cesena fu stupendissimo che butto a 
terra qualche case, ma roppe e guasto tutti li ca.mini e fo uno gran miracollo che non 
amazo se non uno preto eschomunicaio e strupio miser Ranero di Maschi; e per lo canto. 
cascho molte case et amazo molte persone; a Reversano butto a tera el palazo e amazo el 
vicario ser Ji'oschino Zamarino; conquasc'i tutto la ghiesia. de san Domenico in Cesena 
pinta novamente e apersella in piu luochi et similmente Santa Maria di Servi, per el che 
pocho doppo ruinr'i e caschD tutta et getto a terra li rnerli del palazo d'im. piaza et e li 
conservaluri, et aperse le volte de la. libraria de santo Francesco e getto via la cornise del 
dormentorio, aperse el campanillo, li pilastri de! domo tutti sfessi e li pozi de Cesena 
quasi a tutti tolse l'aqua e smart le uene. 
Dur() questo teramoto circha 3 misi continuando spesso, e lutto el popullo dormiva al 
schoperto per le piaze, a li conventi, ai orti et asai di fora e similmente Forli fece. El 
teranwto amazo m.o Franzaschiavo putatiuo patre de domino Piero da R eversano con 2 
compagni. 

The severity of the earthquake is confirmed by the fact that the chronicler refers to 
restoraticrn work to buildings in the two following years (pp.19, 22): 
"S.Maria dei Servi at Cesena was rebuilt in that year Ll484], having suffered earth
quake damage". 

Santa }vlaria di Servi da Cesena in quest'anno {<1 reedificata: gasta da teramoti. 795 
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"fl485 I in the main square at Cesena the great to,ver of fra' Borello was demolish d ••• 
and razed to the ground, having been split open in the earthquake". e 

[1485] Una gran torre sfessa dal taramoto in Cesena del fra borello in piaza fa zetata e 
spianata a terra. 

There is also a record of serious damage at Forli in the Cronache forlivesi of Leone 
Cobelli (15th century): 
"In the same year [ 1483], in th c month of August, the day before the feast of St. Chiara 
[11 August], a very powerful earthquake occurred in the evening, causing many hous
es to collapse at Forli and in the contado. In Forli, part of one house collapsed and 
killed a woman called Maddalena di Bartolomeo di Pietro; and a tower belonging to 
Giacomo Ravagliolo collapsed, as well as many chimneys and battlements. Count 
Girolamo fled at that time to the citadel and had a pavilion erected, the citadel havincr 
been built in that very same year. And these earthquakeR lasted for several days". " 

Eodem milesimo, del mese d'agusto, la vegilia de sancta Chiara, la sera venne uno 
grandenissimo terremoto, per el quale molte case cade denlro da Forlivio e fori in lo 
contii. in Forlivio cade 1mo pecio de casa e amacio una donna, Madalena; e cade una 
torre de Iacomo Ravagliolo e molti camini e merli. El conte Gerolimo alhora fogi in la 
citatella, et illi fe' mettere un padiglione: la quale citatella era stala facta e cuminciata 
quillo anno midesimo del dicta milesimo. E cluroro li dicti trirnoti parichi di,. 

In the manuscript CronacaAlbertina, which is a miscellany of chronicles from th0. 15th 
and 16th centuries (Biblioteca Comunale Sam, Forli, Piancastelli, OJV.18), there is 
information about S.Maria del1e Grazie di Fomo, which does not appear in other 
sources (fol.502): 
"the church remained 1ike this until 1483, when that great earthquake occurred and 
the vuultcd roof split open, and the friars removed it: they had it taken down and cov
ered the space with wood and tiles l ... ]". 

Et stette cosi la chiesia [di S.Maria delle Grazie di Forno] sino al 1483 quando trasse 
quel gmn terremoto et la detta volta si aperse et li frati la tolsero giuso et fenla 
abbassare, et coprire di legnamo con Li cup pi[. .J 

The same chronicle also records information about Forli (fols.536-7) which is very Rim
ilar to that provided by Bernardi. Marin Sanudo (a contemporary Venetian author), 
while mentioning that the Rhock was folt in Venice, concentrates his attention on the 
damage at the town of Cervia, which vms governed by Venice ai that time: 
"On 11 August [1483], there was a tremendous earthquake at our town or Ccrvia in 
Romagna, Ruch that half of it was reduced to ruins, and one of the main towers of the 
Citadel was split open, and Rome people were killed. And this earthquake was abo felt 
at Ravenna, 25 miles from Cervia, as well as at Venice. But it ,vas not so powerful 
there. So the Pregadi decided to restore the Citadel". 

A dt 11 d'Agosto in Cervia Terra nostra di Romagna fu un terribilissimo tremuoto, adeo 
{tantol che rovino la meta della Terra, e fendette una Torre principal della Rocca, e 
morirono alcune persone. E anche il detto tremuoto fu sentito a Ravenna, miglia 25 di 
la, ea Venezia. Ma non fu st grande. Onde fu preso inPregadi di ristorare la Rocca. 

The Diario Ferrarese of Bernardino Zambotti (early 16th century) tells us that the 
earthquake was felt at Ferrara: 
"On 11 f August 1483], a Sunday, at the first hour of the night, there was an earth
quake whicb lasted aR long is it takes to recite the Lord'R Prayer. It was so strong 
that the clock bell sounded twice. We understand that some houRcs at Forll collapsed 
in the earthquake". 

. . :..i.:.:~.,. ................. 
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fig. 143 

A cit 11, la domenega, ad una ora de nocte. Trette ww terrarnoto, che duro peril dire 
de uno patemo.stro, tanto forte che la campana de l'arlogio sono dui botti; peril quale 
tremoto se ha intexo essere ruinate alcune caxe dentro Forli,, 

Both Zambotti and Fantaguzzi arc in agreement as to the duration of the earthquake, 
which can be cstini.ated at 12-13 seconds. 
The manuscript of the anonymous Priorista storico di Firenze (Bibliotcca Riccardiana 
e l\foreniana, Florence, 277) reports the occurrence of an earthquake in Romagna with
out giving any further details. 
The i1arratives of Andrea Bernardi of Forli and Giuliano Fantaguzzi of Cesena provide 
not only details of damage in their respective towns and the surrounding area, but also 
information which helps us to put together an overall picture of the event, for they tell 
us about earthquake effects in towns about which local sources are silent. For exam
ple, both say that the earthquake was felt at Bologna, whereas neither the contempo
rary chronicle of Borselli (late 15th century) nor that of Ghirardacci, compiled in the 
first half of the 16th century, record the earthquake, which ,vas probabiy a minor event 
and hence failed to attni.ct the. atierition of chroniclers. 
In the 17th and 18th centuries, reports of the earthquake were included by continuers 
of the above works: by Marchesi (1678) and Burriel (1795), by Verdoni, Bucci and 
Pulazzini - all chroniclers from Cesena whose works are preserved in manuscript 
(Bibli.oteca Comunale Malatestiana, Cesena, 164.47, 164.37, 164.4.6, 16,{14), and by 
Petrignani, a chronicler from Forli (Diblioteca Comunale Saffi, Forli, II/24). 
More reccnL local historiography (Rosetti 1894; Mengozzi 1979) has simply used infor
mation from contemporary chronicles. One exception is a study by Conti (1979), in 
which an analysis of public authority documents throws light on certain aspects of 
reconstruction a.nd restoration work carried out on public buildings in Cesena. 
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A 1483 08 11 19:40 L'T @:CC4409 1214 
localities lat. long. l 
Cervia Vecchia 44 15 12 20 VIII-IX 

Bertinoro 4-4 09 12 08 VIII 

Ceeena 44 08 12 15 VIII 

Roversa.oo 44 0,5 12 12 VIII 

C'asemuratc ·44 15 12 13 vn.vm 
Forll 4-4 13 12 03 VII-VIIl 

Santa Maria d.Grazie 44 14 12 07 VII 

Io= VIII :\fa= 5.8 
localities 

Ravenna 

Rimini 

Ferrara 

,\ncona 

Bologna 

Florence 

Venice 

Sites: 14 
lat. -long. 

44 25 12 12 

44 04 12 34 

44 50 11 37 

43 :J6 13 30 

44 30 11 20 

43 17 11 1/i 

45 26 12 . 20 

VI-vll 

VI 

V 
III-rv 

III-IV 

nr.rv 
III-IV 

( 370) 
sourr.e 

1484 March 29 - April 28 [Rabi ' I 889 ILi Aleppo [northern Syria] 
al-Suyuti, Kai;hf, p.59 

literatlll"e Taher (1979) 

,~ta!ogues p. Poirier and Tahcr (1980); al -Hakeem (1988) 

A sequence of six shocks struck Aleppo between 29 March and 28-April 1484, causing 
panic amongst the local people; but we are not told of any damage. • 
Information about this earthquake can be found in al-Suyuti; contemporary historian: 
"In the year [8189, in the month of Rabi' I, the earth shook at Aleppo six times or more, 
giving rise to panic". 

•-½..Ll. "iJ_,Jj _,...!5i __ii dy.o ...::,_., J_.(':JI t;-::'<.) J ~ ..::.J_,.J_:: ~W.J ~ ·.;_.__ ,jJ 
.UJ4-

Poirier and Taher (U)80, p.2 193) and al-Hakeem (1988, p.22, no.224) give this event an 
intensity of grade VII MM, but the source which describes it simply records that it 
caused panic, without mentioning any damage. 

A 1484 03 29 - 04 28 [Rabi' I 889 H.J 6 shockc 
localitii;s 

Aleppo 

lat. long. 

36 U 37 10 

I 

V 

( 371) 1487 January 11 Ferrara [northern Italy] 
sour,as 1 Zambotti, Diario, p.178; Rizzoni, ,vfrm., p.228 

som·ces 2 BCAriosteaFe, Mss. , cl.I., 645 Rodi, Ann., 2, fol.435 
historiog,·~ph;, Moscardo 11668); Biancolin i ( 1749); Sormani Moretti (] 904) 
cQtal<Jgue• d . Goiran (1880); Baratta (1.901); Milne (1911); Bettoni (1908); *Boschi et al. (1995, 1997, 2000) 

catalog,,,s p. Giorgetti and faccarino ( 197 J); Garrozzo et al . (1973); Pos tpischl (1985} 

On 11 January 1487, at 12:40 UT (the twentieth hour, "Italian time") an earthquake, 
which lasted for about 7-8 seconds, caused great panic amongst the inhabitants of 
Ferrara; but there are no reports of damage. The shock was a]so felt at Verona. 
The sources are 15th and 16th century memoirs, that is to say those of chroniclers 
Bernardo Zambotti for Ferrara and Giacomo Rizzoni for Verona. Zambotti expcrjenced 
the earthquake himself: and describes it in lively terms: "Thursday, 11 [January 1487] . 
A great earthquake struck at about the 20th hour and lasted as long as it takes t.o 
recite a whole Hail Mary, and all the buildings and the earth trembled, and everybody 
ran through the square not knowing where to go, so great was their fear'' . 

A di, 11, la zobia. Trette uno taramolo gra.nde circha a hore 20, e duro tanto quanto 

' 
j 
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staria uno a dire tuta una auemaria, e tuti li edificii e la terra tremava e ogn'omo 
correva per la Piaza, ne sapeano dove, de gran paura. 

In 1487, 11 January was indeed a Thursday. Zambotti's evidence is the source for the 
manuscript Annali di Ferrara by Filippo Rodi (16th c.). In Rizzoni's 16th century 
chronicle, it is reported that the shock was felt at Verona, but the bme given is differ
ent from that in Zambotti: 
"In the year 1487, on 11 January at about the 23rd hour there was an earthquake". 

I}anno 1487 a;B 11 Zenar circa hore 23 trasse il terernoto. 

Moscardo (1668) and after him Biancolini (1749), suggest that its effects were more 
serious, since they add that many houses collapsed. This suggestion was passed on 
through Goiran (1880) as far as the modern seismic catalogues of Baratta (1901) and 
Bettoni (1908). • 
In order to improve our state of knowledge, we carried out a thorough archive investi
gation, but without result. We also examined the documentary sources in the Archivio 
di Stampa at Verona, Vicenza, Venice, Padua and Milan (Sforzesco papers concerning 
the dtics of Mantua, Venice, Padua, Lodi, Milan and Como). 
The fact that this earthquake is reported only sporadically in the local historiographi
cal tradition, and that other Veneto and Lombard sources are silent on the matter, sug
gests that the earthquake's effects were confined to Verona and Ferrara, and that no 
damage was caused. • 

,A. 1487 0111 12:40 UT 

localities 

Ferrara 

lat. 

44 50 

long. 

11 37 

I 

V 

localities 

Verona 

lat. long. 

4G 26 11 00 

( 372) 1489 or 1490 Constantinople [north-western Turkey] 

I 

F 

80UTC'CS ] ASMo, Cancelleria Ducale. Carteggio Prindpi Estcri, b.1245!1, Ferrante of Arn.gun, Letter, 13 
August 1490 
Calvisius, Opu8 , ad annu.m 1489. 

hi.st,,rio;;:raphy Figliuulo (2002) 
catalogue, d, Bonito (1691); Ambrascys and Finkel {1991) 
catalog"" ?- Shcbalin et al. (197 4) 

In 1489 or 1490 (tho date of the event is uncertain) an earthquake caused "vory groat 
damage'' at Constantinople. This information is provided by a reliable source cited in 
Figliuolo (2002, pp.891-2), namely an autograph letter from Ferrante of Aragon, king of 
Naples, to his daughter Eleonora, duchess ofFcJTara. The letter was sent from Naples 
on 13 August 1490 - a date which provides us with a terminus ante quem for the 
earthquake - and is now in tho Archivio di Stato at Modena (Cancelleria Ducale. 
Carteggio Principi Esteri, b.1245/1). • 
The very terse but valuable reference to the earthquake is as follows: "Thero is a terri-

{ r, ro/)""h.'rlvti>k-,: 1~1r,-rtr,((}1m,~ t-lJ.· . rL f;>rrnnot., l-f fh ~:,.;'.;.:.: .. /.~,, •t~t/,,.,;,..L-

• J Jn 'ew(ti .:r,1-r;/:.?!- :!iom'ti,/m• JaL ./u.,.Jo {r-,uahl /.,, 'im" :fJ:::'{4lt,.~iifi.·,)a~/k.:~., ·· ... 

• L~ no\.t/f,·~rrh MA t1f~rrfi~,n ~4/1,t~~k.ft~ii?l41:tr~r/~M~·-
fig. 144. Passage from the letter sent by Ferrante of Aragon to his daughter Eleonora on 13 
August 1490, in which he telL, of the earthquake ai.. Constantinople in 1489 or 1190 (Archivio di 
Stato, Modena, Cancelleria Ducale. Ca.rteggio Principi E,iteri, b,12-15/1). 
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ble plague at Constantinople and an earthquake has done great damage [ ... J". .· . . ,

1

. 

In Costantinopoli e grandissima peste, el terre.moto ha f'atto grandissimo danno [ .. .]. -., 
-., 

The letter goes on to tell of a fire caused by lightning. There is probably another ref • : ! 
erence to this earthquake - though it is dated to 1489 - in the Opus chronologicw .. _· I 
of Sethus Calvisius (Seth Kalwitz, 1556-1615). He, too, refers to a fire. n .J 
Within the seismological tradition, this earthquake is dated by Bonito (1691) to 148g 
or 1490. According to Ambraseys and Finkel (1991, p.537), the earthquake struck on 
16 January 1489 and caused a number of minarets to collapse. 

A 1489 or 1490 
localities 

Istanbul 

lat. long. I 

41 02 28 57 VII-VIII? 

( 373) 1491 January 24 Padua [northern Italy] 
soun,es 1 [manu1;criptsl ASPd, Arr.hiuio antico Com., Atti, reg.10, fol.310, 30 January 1491, foL327v., 

9 July 1491, fol.328, 24 ,July 1491; rcg.11, fol.22v., 17 May 1492; Archiui not., Atti, reg.760, 

fol.3G4, 25 January 1491, reg.761, fol.391, 9 June 1494, reg.762, foU33v., 16 June 1495, 

reg.3975, fol.423 , 31 May 1494; Corp01: relig,, fols.111-3, 23 February 1492; ASVc, Senato 

Terra, reg.11, fol.53, 3 March 1491 
historing,sphy Scardcone (1560); Portenari (1623); Mo.;;cardo /1668); Biancolini (1749); Gasparotto (1955, 

1961); Brnndolese (1975) • 

Guidoboni_ et al. (1997) 

cntaloguo, ,1. Bonito (1691); Goinm (1880); Baratta (1901); laccarino and Molin (1978); "'Boschi et al. 

(1995, 1()97, 2000) 

Malog"~' p. Carrono et al. (1973); Postpischl (1985); CPTI (1999) 

Postpischl's catalogue (1985) lists an earthquake at the year 1492, but without indi
cating a month or day, classifYing it as having an epicentral intensity of grade Vlll 
MCS, and locating it at Pescantina (about a dozen km north west of Verona). 
According to Baratta (1901, p.82), who makes use of Goiran's catalogue (1880, p.19), 
this earthquake destroyed a large number of houses in Verona, and many victims per
ished in the ruins. Goiran obtained his information from two 17th and 18th century 
historians ofVerona: Moscardo (1668) and Biancolini (1749, II, p.88), the latter being 
wrongly called Zagata by Goiran (arid Baratta). 
However, we .have been unable to find any reports of this earthquake in contemporary 
documentary sources in the Archivio di Stato in Verona. An examination of the regis
ters of ducal letters and letters to the Provueditori (Antico archiuio del Comune) and of 
other collections in the same archives (Atti dei Rettori; Congregazioni religiose sop
presse: S.Bernardino, S.Maria in Organo, S.Maria della Scala) produced no useful 
results. 16th and early 17th century Veronese historiography proved to be equally 
silent about this event. There consequently seems to be no justification for the attri
bution to Verona of an intensity of grade VIII on the MCS scale given in Boschi et al. 
(1995, 1997, 2000) . The silence of contemporary Veronese sources and the danger of 
misunderstanding the Veneto calendar suggested that it would be worthwhile seeking 
further information in other contemporary sources from the Veneto area. In the 
Archivio di Sta to of Padua and Venice we found reports of an earthquake affecting the 
city of Padua, and the results of our research are set out below. 
On 24 January 1491 towards 23:50 UT (the seventh hour ofthe night, "Italian time"), 
there was an earthquake at Padua which badly damaged the church of S.Maria de] 
Carmine. Collapses involved the whole roof, including arches and vaulting, and the 

; 
I 
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upper third of ~he side. wall~, ~s well as the roof of two chambers used as a dormitory, 
above the sacnsty. 'I'he bu1ldmgs nearest to the church were also badly damaged by 
masonry falling from above. Th us on the east side half the cloister was badly affected 
as wen as a third of the new chapter house belonging to the confratelli of S.Maria del 
Carmine; while three dwellings were damaged on the west side, and also, to a lesser 
extent, the house of the rettore of the nearby church of S. Giacomo. There were two vic-
tirns. 
Documentary sources display a degree of uncertainty as to the basic cause of the col-
lapse: one claims that it occurred because of "an earthquake or some other cause", and 
another aitributes it to "a large quantity of snow or an earthquake". . 
The bull issued by pope Julius II on 23 March 1504, granting a plenary indulgence in 

. order to increase contributions towards the slow work of rebuilding the church, 
. specifies that the roof collapsed as a result of the buildints age, but papal documents 
often omitted earthquake damage because it was considered a bad "sign". There must 
have been several contributory causes, involving the poor state of the building, exacer
bated by an overloading of sno\v which weakened its timbers. 
Contemporary chroniclers do not record this earthquake, or the collapse of the church. 
The :first to provide a seismic interpretation of the causes of collapse at the Carmelite 
church was Gasparotto (1955, 1961). The study by Guidaboni et al. (1997) offers an 
analysis of the relevant documents, which has been used to provide an architectural 
interpretation of the present building. 
Evidence for the collapse of the church is in any case to be found in numerous manu
script documents in the Archivio di Sta to in Padua (in the Acts of the Archivio antico 
del Comune, in those of the Archivio notarile, and in the Corporazioni religiose collec
tion), as well as in a document in the Archivio di Stato in Venice. 
The most substantial information about the collapse of S.Maria del Carmine is to be 
found in the preamble to an inventory penned by Giovanni Codalunga, a notary, on 25 
January 1491 (Archivio notarile, rcg.760, fol.354). He drew it up in situ only a few 
hours after the event, amongst the snow-laden ruins, at the request and in the pres
ence of the three noblemen reRponsib1e for the maintenance of the city's churches. But 
the document contains no reference to the direct cause of the collapse: "In the name of 
Our Lord ,Jesus Christ amen. 
In the year 1491 since his birth, in the ninth indiction, on 25 January. 
[ .. . ].Tho church of S.Maria collapsed on Monday 24 of the month at the seventh hour 
.of the night, that is to say on the eve of the feast of St.Paul. The whole roof collapsed, 
including the arches and vaulting, the upper third of the two side walls, tho roof of the 
dormitory occupying two chambers above the sacristy, and also the sacristy itself. A 
certain brother Giacomo da Bologna died in the above ruins. The walls of this church 
caused the collapse of half the cloister and one third of the new chapter house of the 
venerable confraternity of S.Maria, and on the other side it reduced half to ruins three 
dwolling-s, and also damaged to a lesE:er extent tho house of Don Nicolo, who was in 
charge of the church of S.Giacomo, and whom the superintendents rescued from 
beneath the great quantity of debris, beams, stones and snow which had descended 
upon the sacristy; and they also rescued the sacristan, brother Giacomo da Padova, 
who was swept away amongst the debris and suffered a head injury that night[ ... j". 

In nomine Domini nostri Iesu Christi amen. -Anno · a nativitate eiusdem V 
quadrigenlei:iimo nonagesimo primo, indictione nona, die martis uigesimoquinto mensis 
ianuarii. f .. .] ecclesia S.Marie die lune XXIIII dicti mens is circa septimam horam noctis . 
videlicet in vigilia sancti Pauli coruit videlicet coopertura tota simul cum arcobus et 
uoltis et sponde muri a duobus lateribus per tertiam partem et coopertu.ra dormitorii per 
duas cameras que erant super sacristia et etiam sacristia et mortuus fuit in dicta ruina 
quidam /'rater Iucobus de Bononia mortuus in dicla, sacristia et muri dicte ecclesie c:orui 801 



802 
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(ecerunt medietatem_ claustri ~t te,tiam par~err: capituli n?uiter fabr_icali venerabilis .: \;'~i. 
fratalee sancte Marie et ah alw latere corrui fecerunt medietatem trium dumorwn i .•. 

pa~tirn e'.'ia_mo d?mus vener°:?i_lis domini_ presbi~eri Nicolr:i re_ctoris .eccl~:~ie sancti Jaco~~ ··•· ii . 
qui dommi prov1,sores reperun fecerunt in maxima multitudine rumatn et lignaminu • .• -J 
et lapidum et nivis qui et que ivit in dicta sacristia et etiam dominus frater Jacobus: • q 
Padua seu propter dictam ruinam fuit totus colisus et fractum caput illa nocte [.,.}. . 

On 30 January 1491 Padua city council made a decision to provide for the rebuildin 
of the church (Archivio antico del Comune, reg.10, fol.310). The document records tha~ 
the collapse had been the rermlt of an earthquake or other cause: "On 30 January 
[1491] [ ... ]. the decision is as follows, that since the holy church of the monastery of 
S.Maria dei Carmelitani has been badly damaged either by an earthquake or by some 
other cause, so that not only t.he very broad roof but also a large part of the cloister 
have been destroyed, and the sacristy in its entirety, and the walls have been knocked 
down as we all know, and indeed the chapels and the porch are likely to collapse if they 
are not restored or supported I ... ]". . 

[1491} Die dominico XXXianuarii [ .. .] fuit pars infrascripti tenoris videlicet quantum 
edes sacre monasterii santte Marie Carmelitarum seu terre motu seu alia ex causa 
maximam ruinam passe sunt, ut non solum tectum illud amplissimum, sed etiam 
claut:tri magna pars sacristia totaliter dirupta sint et parietes conquas.sati ut notorium 
est quin imo etiam capelle ipse sive porticus in templo existentes ruinam rninantur, nisi 
re/iciantur vel suffulciantur (. .. 1. 

In a decision reached on 3 March 1491 (Senato Terra, reg.11, 1491, fol.53), the Venetian 
Senate approved emeTgcncy measures for Tebuilding the roof of S.Maria del Carmine. 
The text specifics that the collapse of the roof was caused by a large amount of snow 
and an earthquake: "1491, in the ninth indiction, on 3 March. To our ambas~rndor on 
the mainland. This Council has learned by reading your petition that the church of 
the Carmelites of Padua, which was a most beautiful church and the third in impor
tance in that city, has half collapsed at the top, including the root; because of a great 
quantity of snow and an earthquake. The matter certainly deserves our compassion 
and concern. The poor Carmelites cannot restore their church without having recourne 
in paTt to seeking alms, because the normal income ofi.hat monastery is too slight and 
limited, and so the honourable ambassadors of our very faithful city of Padua have 
appeared before this Council. And with deforence and vigour they have petitioned us 
to condescend to grant the said request. 

MCCCCXCI, indicione IX die tercio intrante martij. Omturi nostro in Terra. Ex 
supplicatione vestre lecta hoc Consilius intellexit, quomodo ob nwltitudinem niuium et 
ob terremotus ecclesia Carmelitarum Padue que erat templus pulcherrimum et tertiwn 
ex ordine illius Civitatis, a media sursus cum tecto corruit. Rem profecto dignam 
pietate et compatiendam. Et quum oh nimis tenues atque exiguos redrlitus, quns 
ordinarie percepit illud monasterium, impossibile est r:llis pauperibus religiosis 
reslaurare lernplum eorum, nisi ar:cedant oppitulatores elemdsinas, companterit ad 
presentiam Dominij nostrii spectabiles Oratores fidelissime civitatis nostre Padue. Qui 
det}Qte et instantissime illi nomi'.ne supplicarunt, ut dignemur henigne exaudire dictam 
supplicoJionem lectam. 

The document goes on to agree to remit 550 ducats of earlier taxes and to abolish Lhe 
collection of tithes for. the next ten years. The next document reports on rest.on,tion 
work at the church of S.Maria del Carmine, but without. further indicaiion of tlw rea
son why repairs were necessary. 
In a proposal put to Padua city council on 9 July 1491 (Archivio anlico del Co,nune, 
reg.10, fol.327v.), it was decided, partly for financial reasons, to use timber as the mate-



rial for repairs, since 1t was less expensive than bricks. 
A petition lodged by Padua city council and dated 24 July 1491 seeks approval for the 
use of a lane adjoining the Carmelite monastery for purposes of restoration work at the 
church (Archiuio antico del Comune, reg.10, fol.328) . In a deed of transfer dated, 23 
February 1492, which deals v,ith ways in which restoration work could be facilitated, 
the collapse of the previous year is mentioned (Corporazioni religiose , fols .111-3): "1492 
iri the tenth indiction, on Thursday 23 February • 
[. .. ] and in 1491 on the eve of the feast of the Conversion of St.Paul, during the night, 
the said church of S.Maria, that is to say the roof arid part of the walls collapsed, to the 
extent that amongst other things a large part of the roof and the walls of the said chap
ter house and all the said cross vaulting of the said refectory split open and threatened 
to collapse, and would indeed have soon fallen, so that it was necessary to demolish 
them in order to avoid the danger, as is quite clear". 

MCCCCLXXXXII. Indict. dec:ima. die Jo uis 23 mensis februarij. [ .. .] et de 1491 in 
vigilia conuertionis Sancti Pauli, notis tempore dicte ecclesie Sancte Marie Virginis 
coperturam cum partes murorum corruit adeo quad ruinavit infra cetera magna parte 
coperture et murorum dicti Capituli et omnes dicte crosarie dicti refector{i sisse sunt et 
minabant ruinam ut in breui corruissent et cis opporluit illas demoliri facere causa 
evitandi periculus, pro ut evidenter apparel. 

On 17 May 1492, the deputies of the Cose Sacre di Padoua petitioned their superiors in 
Venice for help in restoring the building and asked them to intercede with pope Innocent 
VIII in order to obtain a plenary indulgence (Archivio antico del Comune, reg.11, 
fol.22v.). This and the following documents are to be found in Guidaboni et al. (1997). 
The work ofreconstruction may have begun in 1494, when certain employment contracts 
with master masons and stonecutters were registered, as we find in a notarial deed dated 
31 May 1494 (Archiuio notarile, reg.3975, fol.423). In a contract dated 9 June 1494, the 
deputies of the city of Padua set out an agreement with master mason Giovanni di 
Riccardo for the renewal of four large arches (Archivio notarile, reg.761, fol.394). 
There is evidence for the rebuilding of the Carmine dome in a contract dated 16 June 
1495 made by Padua city council with master masons Lorenzo da Bologna and Piero 
Antonio da Modena (Archivio notarile, reg.762, fol.133v.). Reconstruction work on the 
chu,rch of S.Maria del Carmine went on for many more years and was only completed 
in 1523. 

A 1491 01 24 23:50 U'l' 

localities 

Padua 

lat, long. I 

45 24 11 53 D {VI-VII)? 

( 374 ) 1491 Spring Shata:x. [eastern Turkey] 
source colophon in Xacikyan (1967, p .178, no.230) 
litcrotme Zeyt'unyan (1991) 

In the spring of 1491, an earthquake was felt at Shatax (Qatak, to the south of Lake 
Van) but there was probably no damage. The earthquake is recorded, in extremely 
vague terms, in a colophon in an Annenian gospel , written by a scribe called Israyel in 
the monastery of An'oronk' ai Shatax, in the year 940 (19 November 1490 - 17 
November 1491): " ... in the bitter years, when in spring the earth trembled" . 

... ti r~wn_ uuigl:iw L (f-tU Jw1JlU4llll' np uwpupLguJL Jl:ip4r1pu ti q.wp[UUJ]UWJP d-u1,Jwuwl~pu .. 

The very generic chronological information in this colophon does not allow us to estab- 803 
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lish with any certainty whether this was an effect of the large earthquake of 24 April 
1491 (see the following entry) or of a local event. 
l~ There are no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

( 375) 1491 April 24 Cyprus > :fissures <J 

.,o,rrces J ASVe, Senato Mar, 13, fol.47v., Order, 27 May 1491; fols .5lv., 53v., Petition and reply, 

~ourc,cs 2 

17 May 1491; fols.73v.-74r., Order, 23 October 1491; fols. 75v.-76r., Order, 19 December 1491 ; 

Senato Mar, 14, fol.31.v., Order, 21 February 1494; BMCCorrcr, Venice, Cicogna, 3534, Diario 

veneto , fol.7; 
Letter, in Figliuolo (1995, pp.208-10); Chrnn. min. Byz. 28.17 (in Schreiner 1975, p.212 ); al

Suyuti, Kash{, 59; lbn Iyas, Bada'i ', III, 281-2; Ibn Tulun, Mufakahat, I, 139; Dietrich von 

Schachtcn, in Grivaud (1990, pp.133-5); Reinhard von Bemmelberg, in Grivaud (1990, 

p. 140); Casola, Viaggiu, p.48; Alexander von Zweibrucken, in Grivaud (1990, p.157); Suriano; 

fl Trattato, p.219; Sa.nu.do, Le vite, II, p.630 
Heinrich von Zedlitz, in Grivaud (1990, pp.138-9); Han.s Schiirpf, in Grivaud (1990, p.163); 

Lusignano, Chor., fol.84 
hi,.toriography Hill (1948); Darrouzes /1958); Schreiner (1977); Taher (1979); Figliuolo (1995, 1995-9fi); 

Stavrides (1998); Figliuolo (2002) 

catalogues d. Sieberg (1932a); Galanopoulos (1955); *Ambraseys (1965); Ben-Menahem (1979); 

Evangelatou-Nota:ra (1993); ''Ambraseys et al. (1994) 

c•t~logaes p. Poirier and Taber { 1980); Bcktur and Alpay (1988) 

On 24 April 1491, at about 17:00 UT (the twenty-fourth hour, "Italian time"), a strong 
earthquake struck the island of Cyprus, especially affecting the towns of Limas sol ( or 
Lemesos), Famagusta, Nicosia (Lefkosia) and Paphos. The church of St.Athanasius 
Penteschenites, which may have_ been situated near Kophinou, collapsed, aR did the 
church oftbe Holy Cross (Stavrovouni) on Mt.Olympus. At Cerincs (Kyrenia or Gime) 
and Saline (Larnaca) two towers were damaged. At Cairo the shock was slight; at 
Damascus, few people wero aware of it. The earthquake also had an environmental 
effect: Mt.Olympus was split open in the middle. 
The slight shock felt at Cairo and Damascus on 1 May 1491 before sunrise (arollnd 3:00 
UT at that time of the year) was probab1y an aftershock of the 24 April earthquake. 

Historical sources: an overall view 
The historical context is that of Venetian occupation. The island of Cyprus had in fad 
been a Venetian possession since 1489, when the queen of the island, Catherine 
Cornaro, who was of a famous and noble Venetian family, ceded it to the Republic of 
Venice. In 1468, she had married ,James II Lusignan; in 1473 she was left a \.vidov>', 
and tho following year her son, James III Lusignan, also died, leaving her to govern the 
island on her own. In February 1489, Venice sent her elder brother, George, to Cyprus, 
and he succeeded in persuading his sister to abdicate in favour of Venice. The follow
ing March, she left Cyprus and spent the rost of her life at Asolo, in the Veneta. 
The earthquake is recorded i.n numerous reliable. narrative and documentary sources. 
The greatest detail is provided by Venetian sources, aR regards both damage and rccon
struction. For the purposes of this study we tracked down tho 6 documents cited by 
Figliuolo (1995-96), now in the State Archives in Venice (set out below in tlie origi.naD 
but never used in the seismological literature. In addition to analysing these sources, 
we. also analysed Arabic sources already known to the seismological literature 
(Ambrascys et al. 1994). We also added to the cot·pus of sources by analysing contem· 
porary Byzantine texts, amongst which we found just one useful source (Chron. min. 
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if Byz. 28.17). All this has su?stantially increased our ~-:~ow ledge _of the earthquak~, and 
I has also allowed us to classify damage at three localities (Kophmou, Stavrovoum, and 
; I{yrenia) which had not previously been recorded in seismological literature. 
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Venetian sources 
These consist of a manuscript letter and diary, and a number of unpublished docu~ 
rnents in the Archivio di Sta to in Venice. 
A letter sent from Venice to Milan provides important evidence of earthquake effects 
at Paphos, Limassol, SaJine, Famagusta and Nicosia, as well as at the church of the 
Holy Cross (Stavrovouni). The original manuscript text is in the Archivio di Stato :in 
Milan (Sjorzesco, Potenze estere 646, Turchia; published in Figliuolo 1995, pp.208-10). 
The information in question had reached Venice in letters brought by a Cypriot knight 
of the Order of Knights Hospitallers of St.John, who had come from Rhodes, and by the 
captain of a ship which left Cyprus on 25 April, the day after the earthquake. A later 
hand has added the date and time of the earthquake in the top margin: "1491, 24 April, 
at the twenty-fourth hour" (1491, adi 24 aprilis, a hare 24). 
There is also an anonymous manuscript Diario veneto in the Library of the Museo 
Civico Correr in Venice, which records more general information, based on news which 
reached Venice on 3 June. What it has to say is partly similar to the information in 
the preceding source, but is limited to Famagusta and Nicosia. 
The docillllents in the Senato Mar collection (reg.13 and 14) in the Archivio di Stato in 
Venice are particularly informative about fiscal and other measures taken by the 
Venetian Republic in connection with reconstruction work in Cypriot towns. Listed 
below are the locations, buildings and dates :referred to in these measures: Famagusta, 
17 ~fay 1491; Nicosia, church of St.Sophia, 27 May 1491, 23 October 1491, 19 December 
1491; Paphos, the main tower, Cerines, the castle tower, 21 February 1494. 

Byzantine sources 
These include a Notula written by papas Athanasius Pharis on the day of the earth
quake and now preserved in manuscript (Chron. min. Byz. 28.17) of Bibh:otheque 
National de France (graecus 624, fol.2v.). • 

Arabic !lourees 
these consist of three chronicles by contemporary authors: al-Suyuti, Ibn lyas and the 
Syrian historian Ibn Tu1un, who report two shocks at Cairo and Damascus. Although 
there are chronological discrepancies behveen them, we think all three are referring to 
the shocks of 24 April and l May 1491. 

Accounts written by travellers to the Holy Land 
Six travellers, of whom four were from Germany, one was Swiss (their texts are gath
ered together in Grivaud 1990) and one Italian (ed. Porro 1855), called at Cyprus on 
pilgrimages to the Holy Land during· the years 1491-1497. Some of the evidence they 
have passed down to us is particularly significant. Dietrich von Schachten, for exam
ple, was at Nicosia when the earthquake struck, and also stopped at Paphos and 
Famagusta in July and then SeptGmber in that same year. Reinhard von Bommelberg 
stopped at Limassol in July and then September 1493; a Milanese priest called Pietro 
Casola also stayed at Limassol on 12 and 13 July 1494; and in August-September 1495, 
Alexander von Zweibrucken, a count palatine, was there in the company of his broth
er-in-law and his secretary, Johann Meisenheimer, who was probably responsible for 
writing his Rcyssbuch. The information provided by Heinrich von Zedlitz, who was in 
Cyprus in July-August 1493, and by Hans Schurpf, a Swiss pilgrim who was in Cyprus 
in 1497, is in much more general terms. To this evidence we should probably add that 
of Francesco Suriano, though he dates the earthquake to 1480. 
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Earthquake effects by localities, based only on primary sources 
Kophinou 
The church of St.Athanasius Penteschenites collapsed. This church has n~t been id 
tificd. !t. may perhap~ have been ne~r Kophinou, since th~ river ~here is cal~: 
Pentaschim. The source 1s the Notula written by papas Athanasrns Phans (Chron M· 

• Ll)., 
Byz. 28.17): "In the ye~ 1491, there was a great earthquake on 24_April, which was the 
Sunday of the Paralytic.[ .. .] tho church of our holy father Athanasms Pcnteschenites at 
Pentesche also completely collapsed. [ ... ]. I, papas Athanasius Pharis of the village of . 
Kophinos, have written this, on 24 April of the said year, to express my sadness''. • 

'tllV lxpov(av ,rxu9a' Xpwwu l'::yi. V£'IOV OElCT,LI.0£; ,ueyo:s ds -rit µtpa Cl.11:pt)J.(ou Ko' 

'f\µfpq. KUpWK'I], T\ 11:0t(X KUplalCTI 'll'tOV 'WU Tiapo:J.,U'!OU. f_ ... ] £Xf1A-0:0E Kat 1\ f:K:K:P,Tjcr(~ 
'!OU Il£V'tt)OXT\V, 'WU ()01,0'U n;a1:pos 1iµwv 'AOavaafou -r9u Tic:v1:11crxnviwv, EK ~ciOpou· 
r ... ] blU cx8u~LT\OlV eypa\jfa cbcpllc/olO'U Kb', kzpov{m; &vm0£v, m:rnd:; 'A0avcicrws cr:io:pT\-
, , , K ¢' " an:o xwpiou o -ivou. • 

Stavrovouni: church of the Holy Cross on M:t.Olympus 
The church of the Holy Cross collapsed. Mt.Olympus was split open in the middle. 
The church of the Holy Cross no longer exists; the attached Benedictine monastery 
(present-day Stavrovouni, to the west of present-day Larnaca) stood on the highest 
peak of a mountain which was known in earlier times as Mt.Olympus. The highest 
point of the Troodos Mountains further to the west now bears that name. 
The sources are: the letter sent from Venice to Milan, the Notula written by papas 
Athanasius Pharis , the manuscript Diario veneto and Francesco Suriano's account of 
his travels. In the letter sent from Venice to Milan, we read: "The mountain of the 
cross has split open in the middle; that is where there stood a church of the Holy Cross 
occupied by Benedictine monks (St.Helen had it built after the discovery of the Holy 
Crnss), and it too lies in ruins". • 

• La montagna de la croce e ffesa per megio; doue era u.na chiesia de Santa Crocf' ne la 
quale habitavano monaci de san Benedecto (fece far sancta Helena dopas la inventione •. , 
de la, san.ta croce), e similmente a terra ruinata. 

The Nutula written by papas Athanasius Pharis (Chron. Min. Byz. 28.17), records: 
"In the year 1491, there was a great earthquake on 24 April, which was the Sunday of 
the Paralytic. [ ... I The !church oO the Holy Cross which stood on Mt.Olympus also rnl
lapsed [ ... J I, papas Athanasius Pharis of the village of Kophinos, have written this, on 
24 April of the said year, to express my sadness". 

'tr}\' r.xpov(o:v ,{:mt;}a' Xpwrnil f."{LV£TOV <5EH1,U.O~ ,llf."(lXS d,; 'tr} ~Lipa cinpllcA.1.01) Ko', 

17µf:pq. K1Jpl0'.Kl), 'Tl rtoi.a KUp1m:it 7l't'OV mu IlapetAU'tOU.[ .. . J f.X0'.1,0:0'€ rni 6 L't'O:Upo; '1:01) 
'071:uµniou, 6n:olo,; -~wv cinou d,; 't'O BouvU .. J ota o.8u,LLT\mv i:ypcnva &rcpt!•J.{ou i<o ', 
rwovia.c; d.vw0cv, 11:and,; 'A0o:vcicrw,; cI>cif1'rl; d11:o xcopi.ou Koqii.vou. 

The manuscript Diario veneto records: 
"On 3 June [1491J, the following nows reached this town: that on 24 April, the day 
before the foast of St.Mark, there was a greater earthquake throughout the kingdom of 
Cyprus than had ever been experienced before.[. .. ] in the town of Nicosia, too, the event 
did very great damage, reducing to ruins both the royal palace nnd the church at the 
archbishop's palace and a large part of the mountain on which stood a church: the 
whole of the mountain was split open and the church badly damaged". 

Adt 3 zugno vene nuova in questa terra,: como adi 24 del mexe de april se![uente che fo 
la uigilia de san Marcho, fo un taru,motto per tutto el reame de Cipri, tanto grande che 
mai non fo el mazm: [ .. .J eciam nela citade de Nichoxia accade questo fatto granclissirno 
danno et haveua ruin.a.to el palazzo reale e la ecclesia de l'arcivescovado et una. gran 
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parte de mont~g7:a la qual haveva una giexia sopra, tutta quella montagna era aperta 
e ruinata la giexw. 

We think it very likely that a passage in the 1524 version of Francesco Suriano's work 
•s referring to effects on Mt.Olympus, though he dates the earthquake to 1480: 

. ~Similarly in 1480 in Cyprus, in the town of Nicosia, there was so groat an earthquake 
[ ... ]; and a mountain split across into two parts". 

Item, del mille quatrocento otanta in Cypru, ne la cita de Nicosia, fo st grande terremoto 
[. . .}; e sp_accosse una montcigna attraverso in do parte. 

Limas sol (or Lcmesos) 
All its houses and churches were badly damaged (ruinoreno). Half the fortress col
lapsed. The dome of the cathedral of the Holy Cross collapsed. In 1494, the cathedral 

• was still jn danger of collapse, and no steps had been taken to repair the fortress. In 
1495, the remaining inhabitants were forced to live in small shacks. The sources are: 
the letter sent from Venice to Milan, the Notula written by papas Athariasius Pharis, 
and the accounts of three travellers: Reinhard von Bcmmelberg, Pietro Casola and 
Alexander von Zweibri.icken. In the letter sent from Venice to Milan, we read: 
"The keep and fortress of Limassol, a castle on the coast, ,vere reduced to ruins, along 
with all the local houses and churches". • • 

Lo toriono et /1Jrteza de Limiso, castello su la marina, con tute le case e chiesie ruinoreno. 

The Notula written by papas Athanasius Pharis (Chron. Min. Byz. 28.17), records: 
"In the year 1491, there was a great earthquake on 24 April, which was the Sunday of 
the Paralytic. [ ... ] and the dome of the cathedral of Lcmesos [Limas sol] collapsed, the 
church of the Holy Cross, Giver of Life.[ .. .]. I,papa.'i'Athanasius Pharis of the village of 
Kophinos, have written this, on 24 April of the said year, to express my sadness". 

't'Tj V fXPOV Lav , 0:11'7 (X , Xpimou f')'t V f.'tOV CTELG ~LOI'.; ,UEYO'.s f.1.; 't'~ µ£po.. an:p LAA LOU KY' 

11µtpq. Kupwxtj , 11 no{ct KUptaK~ ihov ·wu napa11.uwu.[. .. ] KO'.t txcD .. o:0f. xa\. Tl i:pouna 
't'T\'s Ko:.f:lOAtK!)<; AEµrnou, mu Z{i)O◊O'tO'\.) L'taupo-u.[ ... ] Ola a0uµT\<HV rypa'ljf(.t circp1A:U.ou 
KO', txpovtas dvw0Ev, nami:; 'A8ctv6,crw:; <Dcip11~ ano x wpf ou Ko¢i vou. 

A German pilgrim called Reinhard von Bemmelbcrg (in Grivaud 1990, p.]40) stopped 
at Cyprus on his journey in July and September 1493. He records: 
"At dawn we reached Limassol, an ancient town in the kingdom of Cyprus which was 
largely destroyed some time ago by a sultan; and in those days it was struck by earth
quakes and completely reduced to ruins. Tt has a large and well-equipped castle, but 
that too has been half destroyed by earthquakes" , 

da khamen wier mitt den Sonnen a.afganng nach gheenn Linmischo, welhes ein altte stall 
in dem hil.nigreich Ciperen uor zeitten hatt sie ein Soldann vast zerbrochen, unnd clie 
erdtpidtmen zue diser zeitten verbnxhen unnd uerderben sie ganntz unnd gar; unnd alda 
ist gar ein gu.ettes starkh8 voestes schloss, aber die erdtpidtmen zerbrechen es auch albs. 

Pietro Casola, a Milanese priest, called at Limassol on 12 and 13 July 1494, and noticed 
that the town was in a serious state of abandonment. He writes: 
"v\-11cn we landed the galley we went immediately, as was fitting, to the · Cathedral, 
which is indeed still upright, but on tho point of collapse. [ ... ] I went to see this city or 
remains of a citv. I saw from the ruins and beautiful wa11s, that it must have been a 
large and beautiful place, but there is not a single good house in the whole city. [ .. .] All 
the other churches arc in ruins. [. .. ] I went to the castle, which is guarded by a soldier . 
Certainly it must have been a fine strong place; nevertheless it is also in a state of col 
lapse, and nothing is being done to repair it. l ... J, When I asked the cause of the destruc- . 
tion of such a great city, I received various explanations. Some said it was due to 807 
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earthquakes, other attributed it to the many incursions of the Moors. [. .. J. \iv11en I asked 
why the Signoria did not seek to repopulate it, standing as it does on the sea, he told 
me that people do not care to settle there on account of the earthquakes, and als 
because it is a very unhealthy place. The inhabitants have in truth an nnhealth; -• 
appearance. They all appear to be ill. ftrad. Newett]". 

Smontate de Galea, come era onesto, andassemo subito a la Giesia Cathedrale, la qual 
(! pur asai in pede, ma pocho li manca non ruini. [. . .J andai a vedere questa citade o Vero 

vestigio de citade. Vidi debbe esser stata una grande e hella cosa e le ruine e belle 
pariete li sono; ma in tutto non gli e una bona caxa. !. .. ] Altra Giesia non li e che non. sii 
per terra. [. . .] Sona stato in el Castello el qual e guardato da uno {ante: certo doveva esser 
stato una bella e forte cosa, pur va per terra, e altro riparo non si gli fa. {.._J 
Domandando la causa de la destructione de una tanta citade, hone havuto diverse 
opinioni: chi dice sonu stati terremuti, chi dice sono state le molte incursioni de Mor£ {. . .] 
Domandando qual era. la causa, che la Signoria non procurava de farla habitare, 
siando sopra el mare como e, me disse che le persone li staveno mal volontera per li 
terremoti, et anche perche e molto i_nfirmo locho. Hanno in vero tutti cattivo volto: 
pareno tutti li habitatori amalati. 

Alexander von Zweibriicken (Grivaud 1990, p.150), who was in Cyprus in A~gust
Scptember 1495, also refers to the poor living conditions of the remaining inhabitants: 
"The town of Limassol is in a state of total destruction. Four years ago, there wns a 
great earthquake in the kingdom of Cyprus, and most of the tall towers, churches and 
houseR in Cyprus completely collapsed, and the town and ci:1stle of Limassol were rnm
pletely destroyed by the same earthquake, and since then there are no houses, but just 
small shacks with poor people living in them". 

Lymison ist eine ganz zerbrochen Statt. Item vor vier Jahren vergangen, ist ein gros:'ler 
Erdtbiden im Kunigreich von Cypern gewest, dass der meist theil von den !when 
thiirnen, kirchen, unnd hausern in Cypern seindt_ ganz nider gefallen, unnd vom 
demselben Erdtbiden ist die Statt und Schloss von Lymison ganz zerbrochen, unnd 
seindt nach daselb,,t kein hiiuser, sander als kleine hiltten, da eyttel Anne leut won en. 

Famagusta 
A large part of the castle, some towers, and many houses and palazzi were badly dam" 
aged ("ruinate"). Much of the church of St.George collapsed. There may also have 
been damage to structures at the mouth of the port. The Venetian Senate ordered 
building materials to be sent for reconstruction work. The sources arc: the letter sent 
from Venice to Milan, the manuscript Diario veneto, Dietrich von Schachten, and a doc" 
ument dated 17 May 1491 in the Archivio di Stato in Venice. In the letter sent. from 
Venice to Milan, we read: 
"Most of ihe casLle of Famagusta, togdher with many houseR and the Greek church of 
St.George, arc badly damaged, to such an extent that it is feared that the mouth of the 
harbour haR been affected and damaged". 

La magior parte del castello di Fam.agosta, con asai case et una chiesia de 8an 7,orzo 
alla greca, sono ruinate, per modo se dubita la boca del porto sii alterata et guasta .. 

The manuscript Diario veneto records: 
"On 3 June [1491], the following news roached this town: that on 24 April, the clay 
before the feast of St.Mark, there was a greater earthquake throughout the kingdom of 
Cyprus than had ever been experienced before. It ,;.vas so powerful that it badly drrm" 
aged the whole town ofFamagusta, including towers, the surrounding walls, and many 
palazzi". 

Adt 3 zugno vene nu.ova in questa terra: coma adi, 24 del mexe de apri:l segu.ente d1.e lo 
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la vigilia de san Marcho, fo un taramotto per tutto el reame de Cipri, tanto grande che 
mai non fo el mazor. In tanto che avea ruinato tutta la terra de Famagosta et tore et 
mure de intorno et asai palazi. 

Dietrich von Schachteri (in Grivaud 1990, pp.133-5) • visited Famagusta on 24 
September 1491, and records: "[ ... l the same town lofFamagustaJ there has a fine and 
well-built church, hut most ofit was destroyed in the earthquake[ ... ]". 

[ . .] darw hatt dieselbige stadt eine schone Kierchenn, woll erbawett; doch hatt das 
Erdtbiedenn ein gutt theil zerbrochen [. . .]. 

On 17 May 1491, the Venetian ambassador at Famagusta sent a petition to the 
Venetian Senate requesting that the lieutenant and his counsellors, who resided at 
Nicosia, should move to Famagusta in order to be in a better position to carry out aid 
work. He also requested that timber and ironware should be sent for .the first phase 
ofreconstruction. The Senate accepted these requests, and also decided to supply free 
lime to anyone intending to repair or comp1etely rebuild a church or house in the town 
(Senato Mar, reg.13, fols.51v., 53v.): 
"1491, 17 May, Cyprus. [. .. ]Your Illustrious Serenity is humbly begged to deign to make 
provision for the lieutenant and his counsellors, secretaries and other officials to move 
to Famagusta, so that he can see to the dwellings in that wretched and desolated town, 
which indeed has great need of them, for it has recently been so badly reduced to ruins 
that you might think it would shortly disappear entirely. If more action is not taken 
than in the past, the town ,vill be in the same situation as other coastal towns on the 
island, all of which are laid waste, and only their fortresses remain. It is thus not only 
necessary to see to d\vellings, but even more important is to fortify the town, for that 
is the key to the kingdom's security [ ... ]". Eleventh. Your Excellent Serenity is begged 
graciously to gTant to that community that a substantial quantity of timber of all kinds 
be sent from there, and also wrought iron for repairing houses, and that this timber 
and ironware be sold solely to the inhabitants of Famagusta [. .. J and if the poor need 
such timber and ironware, it should be given to them [ ... ] and it will be appropriate to 
repair many houses which are falling apart, and rebuild many which are in ruins, for 
there is a great lack and shortage there of the . above-mentioned materials. 
lreply from the Venetian Senate] 
Let reply be sent that we are satisfied and well content, and we shall arrange for tim
ber and wrought iron to be sont for repairing houses in that place; we shall arrange for 
these materials to be distributed as long as they are in demand, and we make this addi
tional arrangement, that all those who wish either to repair or completely rebuild a 
church or house in the town of Famagusta shall be supplied by our said capitano with 
any necessary and appropriate lime, free of all charge". 

MCCCCLXXXXI, die XVII maii: Cypri. (. .. / Reverentemente se supplica ala uostra 
illustrissima screnita che lei se degni proveder che se transferisca a F'amagusta el 
locotenente cum li soi conseglieri, camerlengi et secretari a zo piu facilmente se possa 
proueder ala habitatione de quella poverissima et disolata cita che altramente la qual 
ne ha grandemente de biBogno per esser quella da pocho tempo in qua una gran parte 
ruinada in modo che se pol cTeder cerlamente eke in breve del tuto manchara non li 
facando altra provision de quello che per lo passato esta facto sera ala condition dele 
altre terre maritime de quella isola, !equal del tuto son disolate et de esse ,ion lie rimasto 
altro cha le loro fortec;e. Siche el non e manco necessario al proveder de habitare quella 
cha el suo fortificar siando la chiave et segurta de quello regno, cossa importantissima 
al suo stad_o [. . .]. Undecimo. Se supplica ala excellentissima serenita vostra che quella 
vogli per sua gmria conceder a quella comunita che de l'i, el sia rnandato per quella una 
r;erta bona quantita de legnrzme de ogni sorta, et 8imiliter de ferramenta lavorata per 
reparatione dele case, deli et che tal legnami et ferramenta se habino a vender de li a · 
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Famagosta ali habitanti de quella solamente [. .. ] et se poveri havemno bisogno d 
l • +. l • .. d 1· J ' d l e tal • egnami et I erramenta i sn ato . . . et sara coson e reparar mo te case che van . • 
ruin~ et refar molte che sono ruinate perch<'- de lt e gran manchamento et c:arestia ~:l~ 
predicte cosse. 
Respondetur esse contentos bono et alacri animo sibi complacere sicque dabim • 
operam quad illuc conducentur lignamina et ferramenta laborata pro reparatio us 
domorum iilinc que distribui faciemus prout petitur et requiritur cum hac etiane 
additione quud omnibus illis qui volent vel reparare vel de nova construere aliqua: 
ecclesiam vel domum in dicta civitate Amocu.ste dari debeat per dictum nostrum, 
capitaneum calcis que fuerit opportuna et n.ecessaria absque omni omnino solutione. · 

Nicosia (or Lefkosia) 
Many houses were badly damaged (ru inate). Amongst secular buildings affected, the 
lieutenant's palazzo partially collapsed, killing all his horses. Amongst ecclesiastical 
buildings, the principal churches in the town collapsed, as well as many others in t.he 
countryside, including that of the convent of the Holy Cross. At the cathed·ral of 
St.Sophia, the choir collapsed, together with the high altar and all the choir ceilings. 
The Venetian Senate made a grant of one thousand ducats, sent building materials 
and adopted a number of fiscal measures in order to assist in the reconstruction of th~ 
cathedral of St.Sophia. The sources are: a letter sent from Venice to Milan, the man
uscript Diario veneto, the German traveller Dietrich von Schachtcn, a manusc1ipt 
Notula, Francesco Suriano's account of his travels, and three documents in the Archivio 
di Stato in Venice, respectively dated 27 May, 23 October and 19 December 1481. The 
letter sent from Venice to Milan: 
"In the town of Nicosia, the cathedral church of St.Sophia is badly damaged, that is to 
say the choir, the high altar and all the choir ceilings are in ruins; and this church 
enjoyed the reputation as the fmest in the Levant. Many houses are also in ruins, 
and they say that part of the lieutenant's palazzo has also collapsed, ~md all hi fl hors
es are dead". 

Ne la cita de Nicoxia e ruinata la chiesia magior, intitulata a sancta Sofia: cioe el coro 
con l'allare grando et tute le volte del coro, che haveva fama de pi11 :,;uperba chiesia de 
Levante; sono etiam ruinate molte case, dove dicesi essere ancora a terra una parte <fol 
palazzo del locotenente, e morti tuti li suoi cavalli. 

The manuscript Diario veneto records: 
"On 3 June [1491], the following news reached this town: that on 24 April, th0 day 
before the feast of St.Mark, there was a greater earthquake throughout the kingdom of 
Cyprus than had ever been experienced before.[ ... ] in the town of Nicosia, too, the event 
did very great damage, reducing to ruins both the royal palace arid the church at the 
archbishop's palace". 

Adi 3 zugno vene nuova in questa terra: coma adi 24 del mexe de april seguente che fa 
la vigilia de san Marclw, fo un tammottu per tutto el reame de Cipri, tanto grr:mde che 
mai non fo el mazor. [. . .] eciam nela citade de Nichoxia accade (Jues lo fatto gran dt:s simo 
danno et haueva ruinalo el palazzo reale e la ecclesia de l'arciuescova.do. 

Dietrich von Schachten (in Grivaud 1990, pp.133-5) was in Nicosia at the very moment 
when the eartl1quake struck, and he has left us this eye-witness account: 
"Similarly, when we reached Cyprus on the day after the feast of St.George [24 April:I, 
there was a terrible earthquake shock during the night. It was a terrifying event , and 
did great damage throughout the island of Cyprus, and especially in the capital , called 
Nicosia, a quite large tmvn, though not \VCll built, and the seat of an archbiEhop. That. 
night the earthquake destroyed the principal church, which was a fine lmilding and 
dedicated to St.Sophia. 
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Item ihnn Cipernn, wie wir da dar kamenn, denn nechstenn tag nach S.Georgenn tag 
kam gegenn der nacht ein Erdtbiebunge fast greuschlichenn, das doch sehr 
erschreckliches dieng was undt fast grossenn schadenn ihnn der gantzenn lnnsell Cipri 
gethan hatt undt sonderlichen ihnn der hauptstadt, heissett Nicisia, ist fast eine grosse 
stadt, doch nichtt woll erbawett undt ist ein Erzbisthumb, da hatt das Erdtbiehenn die 
haubtkierchenn, das eine schone veste kierchenn gewessenn ist, dieselbe nacht ein gutt 
thei.l niedergeworffenn, heissett zu S.Sophia. 

The Notula written by papas Athanasius. Pharis (Chron. min. Byz. 28.17), records: 
"In the year 1491, there was a great earthquake on 24 April, which was the Sunday of 
the Paralytic. And Hagia Sophia fat Nicosia] collapsed, and many churches in the 
countryside. The [church ofJ the great Cros_s also collapsed [ ... l. I, papas Athanasius 
Pharis of the village of Kophinos, have written this, on 24 April of the said year, to 
express my sadness". 

'tl]V f.Xpovi.av ,O.UyCf..' XplCHOU f.)'LVE1:0V aw:rµo:; µeyo.c; d; Tll µepu a1tpllc/\.lO'\) Ko ', 
itµ~.pq: KU pt a Kl], 'fi lWLC( K'UplO.KT] ~'tOV 'WU J1o:pa).U'WU. Kat r:,zo).,0,CTfV ·rt 'A yio: fo<\)ia 

lWl rwnic.s f.KKA-11CJ1.f,S ei.:; 't'Tj xwpcc EXC(l,()'.(jf, KO:l o o;u0£Y't11S o :E-caupo,; 6 µE-yo.c; [ ... ] 
Sla aeuµriotv eypa"\jfa cir.:p1),J,io1) Ko ', ioxpovia:; dvco0€V, 1C(Utd,; 'A0avaaw<; <l>apT)c; cino 
xmpi.ou Ko¢ivou. 

On 27 May 1491, the Venetian Senate gave instructions, intended solely for the lieu
tenant of Cyprus and the island's counsellors, to carry out repairs to the church of 
St.Sophia at Nicosia, if work proved to be needed (Senato Mar, reg.13,fol.47v. ): 
"1491, 27 May. To the lieutenant and counsellors of Cyprus and their successors. 
L .. ] In particular, you are to provide us by letter with clear and detailed information as 
to the state of the chalices and priestly vestments in the said church [St.Sophia at 
Nicosia], and should you find that the fabric of the church is in need of repair, you will 
give your support and make complete and unfailing arrangements for repairs to the 
said church to be carried out, so that no further damage may result, both in honour of 
God and for the satisfaction and joy of all those very faithful people . • 

MCCCCLXXXXI, die XXVII m.aii. Luocotenenti et consiliariis Cypri et successoribus 
suis. [. .. ) Preterea uestris literis dabitis nobis notitiam distinctum et particula.rem de 
condilinne calicum et sacerdotalium indumentorum existentium in ecclesia predicta 
(S.Sofia di Nicosia) et si videretis etiarn fabricam ecclesie indigere reparatione eritis 
cum sujfraganeo et dabitis operam ut omnino et infallanter provideatur reparationi 
predicte ne sequi possit aliqua ruina fom pro honore Dei quam pro satisfactione et 
contentamento totius illius fidelissimi populi. 

On 23 October 1491, the Venetian Senate issued various orders concerning repair 
work at the cathedral church of St.Sophia in Nicosia. A grant of one thousand ducats 
(two hundred and fifty per year for four years) was made, and ;it was decided to send 
timber and tools for repair work. The following fiscal measures were also taken in 
connection with repair work. The archbishop of Nicosia was to pay two hundred and 
fifty ducats per year for four years. The canons and other clergy of St.Sophia with an 
income of more than forty ducats were to pay a tenth per year for four years, and cler
gy with an income of less than forty ducats per year were to pay half of one tenth. 
Similar provisions were made for lay citizens ,vith incomes of forty ducats or more: 
they wore to pay half of one tenth. Furthermore, their representative at the Roman 
Curia was requested to obtrun an indulgence, valid for tho next six years, for those 
.who made contributions to the repair of St.Sophia (Senato Mar, reg.13, fol.s..73v.-74r.): 
"1491, 23 October.[ ... ] Thanks not only to letters from our governor i.n Cyprus, but also 
through many other means of communication, this Council fthe Senate] and the whole 
city fof Venice] have already clearly learned ho\v greatly the very faithful community 811 
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and our. p:ople of Lellwsia have been affected by dam~ge to the cathed~al church of • 
St.Sophia m that town, and how promptly, by day and mght, all of them, including th _ • 
womenfolk, have reacted to the earthquake damage, and with how much good \vill thee 
wish the said church to be repaired, for they sec it as a unique place of refuge for ali 
and especially for those who observe the Latin rite. [ ... ). For such holy and essentiai 
work (as is indeed the restoration of this archiepiscopal church), we consider it appro
priate not only to offer our support, but also to establish time limits and procedures for _ 
completely restoring and repairing this church for the pleasure and consolation of ·_ 
these very faithful people, for we are gratified by their efficacious prayers and the peti- -
tions which we accept in such a holy and religious cause, and in order that everyone 
shall know how great is our affection for the said island". 

MCCCCLXXXXI, die XXIII octobris. [. . .] Superiori tempore, non tam ex literis regiminis 
• nostri Cypri, verum etiam per omnem viam, hoc Consilium et universa urbs plane 
intellexit quantum fidelissima universitas et populus noster Leucosie, supra. cetera 
omnia, extimaverit ruinam ecclesie cathedralis Sancte Sophie ipsius civitatis et quam 
prompte, die noctu quam, omnes, etiam mulieres, incubuerint abductioni ruinarum 
sequtarum ex terremotibus et demum quanto animi affectu cupiant in.c;taurationem 
dicte ecclesie tamquam unici confugii omnium et precipue ,'ieruantium ritum latin.um. 
[ .. .] supplicatum dominio nostro dignemur huic tam pio et involabili operi (ut erit 
instauratio ipsius archiepiscopalis ecclesie) pro sua solita clementia et benignitate, non 
solum suol porrigere f'avores, verum eti:am dare modum et formam ut pro aniuersali 
gaudio et consolatione illius fidelissirni populi templum, illud celeberrim,um omnino 
instaurari et profici possit, cum igilur complacendum sit tam efficacibus precihus et 
1:,upplicationibus porrectis in tam pia et religiosa. causa et ut omnes intelligant quantum 
cordi est no bis insula predicta. • • 

The document goes on to approve a series of fiscal measures in support of reconstruc-
tion work at the cathedral of St.Sophia. On 19 December 1491, the Venetian Senate • i 
reiterated and confirmed the decisions taken on 23 October regarding the cathedral of 
St.Sophia, and laid down that payment for the materials required for reconstruction 
work should be made by the Camera of Cyprus in the following six months (Senato 
Mar, reg.13, fo1s.75v.-76r. ): 
"19 December [1491]. The Savi of the Council and the saui of terra firm.a. 
It has been e1>tablished by this Council [the Senato], that for restoration and recon
struction work at the cathedral church of Leukosia, our State shall provide and send 
from Venice timbor anti tools to the value of one thousand ducats, but since no-one will 
be willing to supply these materials except by the authority and with the approval of 
this Council, let it be known to them that they will receive their payment. 

• It is hereby laid down, by the authority of this assembly, that all those who supply our 
State with the said timber and tools will he paid all the money owed l:.o them by our 
Camera of Cyprus during the six months following the arrival of these materials in 
Cyprus, until payment for these matcri,ils has been made in full, at current prices, up 
to a maximum of tho said sum of one thousand ducats. Therefore, let our governor be 
instructed in writing to arrange for these instructions to be strictly adhered to, and put 
into operation in such a way that they shall be completed within six months of the 
aITival of these materials :in Cyprus". 

Die XVIII! decembris {1491). Sapientes ConsiLii, sapientes terre firm.e. 
Decretum fuit, per hoc Consilium, ut, pro instaumti:one et fabrica ecclesie cathedmlis 
Leucosiensis, per Dominiwn nostrum prouideri hinc debeat de hgnaminibw: et 
/erram.entis necessariis usque a.d sum.am ducatorum mille et, quia.non esset aliquis qui 
vellet dare res predictis, nisi mediante auctoritale et deliberatione huius ConsiLii, scial 
lam.en recepturus sit satisfactionem suam. 
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Vadit pars quad, auctoritate huius Consilii, omnibus illis, qui servient Dorninio nostro 
de dictis lignaminibus et ferramentis, obligentur et obligate intelligantur omnes pecunie 
illius camere nostre Cypri menses sex postquam dicte res in Cyprum fuerint appulse, 
usque ad integram et completam satisfactionem rerum predictarum pro eo pretio quad 
ascendent usque ad predictam sumam ducatorum mille sic quam scribatur et mandetur 
illi nostro regimini ut observet faciat quam diligentissime observari et executioni mitti, 
faciendo solutiones ipsas cum omni celeritate et expeditione menses sex postquam in 
Cyprum res ipse fuerint conducte. . . 

We think it very likely that a passage in the 1524 version of Francesco Suriano's work 
is referring to the earthquake of April 1491, because of references to damage at the 
church of St.Sophia, though he dates the earthquake to 1480: 
"Similarly in 1480 in Cyprus, in the town of Nicosia, there was so great an earthquake 
that a great number of palaces, houses and churches collapsed, in particular that of 
St.Sophia, which is the seat of an archbishop". 

Item, del mille quatrocenta otanta in Cypro, ne la cita de Nicosia, fo st grande terremoto, 
che casco grande moltitudine di palazi, case e chiesie, maxime Santa Sophia, che e 
arcivescovato. 

There is also a reference to the damc;tge to the church of St.Sophia in Marin Sanudo's 
Vite dei Dogi, where the earthquake is wrongly dated to 27 April: 
''In the month of April, on the 27th day, there was a very great earthquake in Cyprus, 
which reduced to ruins not only the great chapel of Nicosia cathedral but other build
ings as well". 

Del mexe di april, a df 27, in questo fo uno grandissimo terramoto in Cypro, ruino la, 
cappella granda di la chiesia cathedral di Nicosia, e altri hedificii. 

Paphos 
The castle and many houses and churches in the village were badly damaged 
(ruinoreno). The smaller of the two towers collapsed and was not rebuilt, its materi
als being used to repair damage to the larger one. It is worth remembering that 
Paphos had been in a state of abandonment for some years before the earthquake. The 
sources are: a letter sent from Venice to Milan, Dietrich von Schacht.en, and a document 
in the Archivio di Stato in Venice dated 21 February 1494. 
In the letter sent from Venice to Milan, we read: "The castle of Paphos, and many hou.c,
es and churches in the village, were badly damaged in an earthquake." 

La rocha de Baffa, con molte altre case e chiesie del borgo, per terremolo ruinoreno. 

Dietrich von Schachten (in Grivaud 1990, pp.133-5) was at Paphos in July 1491. He 
records: "[ ... ] in that same place [Cyprus] there was formerly a tO\vn called Paphos, but 
it collapsed in the earthquake which struck the island two months ago". 

[ .. ,} da ist ann demselhenn orte var zeittenn eine stadi gewessenn, heisset Papho, siendt 
noch heuttiges tages zwene Thuerm da ann dem Meer, ist aber der eine gef'a.llenn vonn 
demselbigenn Erdtbebenn, der dann der.'lelbigenn Insul ist gewessenn var zweienn 
Monatenn. 

On 21 February 1494, the Venetian Senate decided to repair the larger of the two tow
ers at Paphos, using materials from the ruins of the smaller one (Senato Mar, reg.14, 
fol.31v.): "1493 [Venetian style= 1494], 21 February. r .. .] Furthermore, since the small
er of the two towers or fortresses at Paphos was almost completely reduced to ruins in 
the earthquake, and the other has some need of repair, we order our Cyprus govern
ment to have the larger of the two towers repaired and restored, for by using the stone 
from the fallen tower, which is now of no importance, the work can be done with ease 813 



814 

and little expense; and for the guarding of the larger tower, now to be repaired, the 20 
wages which have been paid up to now shall continue. However, the other twelv 
wages which are currently paid for guarding the smaller tower, now in ruins, shall no,: 
be completely abolished, so that such unnecessary expense shall be removed from the 
burden of government. 

MCCCCLXXXXIII, die XXI februarii. [ . .] Insuper quam ex duabus turribus seu 
fortiliciis Paphi minus ex terremotu pene totum corruit et aliud indiget aliquali 
reparatione committatur regimini nostro Cypri quod reparari et reaptari facin,t 
maiorem dictarum turrium quad ex lapidibus alterius collapse et que nullius erat 
importantie facile et cum parva admodum impensa fieri poterit et ad custodiam ipsius 
ma.ioris turris reparande continuent page XXti prout nunc sunt. Alie vero .XII. que 
nnnc deputate videntur custodie turris pan;e et dirupte cassentur penitus ut illa 
superflua impensa solevetur dnminium nostrum. 

Kyrenia [formerly Cerines] 
The castle tower was damaged. On 21 February 1494, the Venetian Senate decided to 
repair the tower because of its great strategic importance. 
The source is a document in the Archivio di Sta to in Venice (Senato 11far, reg. 14, 
fol.31v.): "1493 [Venetian style =c: 1494], 21 February. L. .. I Let precise measures be taken 
cind communicated to our said government, to have the damaged tower of the castle of 
Cerines repaired as soon as possible, in view of the great importance and general rep
utation of that placo". 

MCCCCLXXXXIII, die XXI februarii. [ .. .] Demum cap_tum sit et mandetur regimini 
antedicto quod quandam turrim castelli Cerines scinidi ruptam instaurari quam 
primum f'a.ciant ob summam importantiam illiu.s loci unicuique notissimam. 

Larnaca (formerly Saline) 
The collapse of a tower on to the stables below killed two horses. It is very likelythat 
the tower stood on tho ruins of the ancient settlement of Kition, whore the port of 
Saline had been built, as we aro informed by Alessandro Rinuccini, who visited the city 
in September 1474 (Figliuolo 199fi, p.209, note 12). 
The source is the letter sent from. Venice to Milan. The text is as follows: "The tower 
of Saline, which was not guarded and had stables below it, was similarly reduced to 
ruins, and two horses were killed". 

La torre de le saline, che non era guardata, dove sntto era una stalla, ."limilmente ruino, 
e morirono dui cavalli. 

Cairo 
There was a sl-ight shock on 24 April, and another on 1 May. The sources arc hvo con
temporary Arab chroniders. Al-Suyuti, whom we consider to be tho more reliable, 
records: "On Sunday, half way through the month of Jumada II [24 April 1.491], th ere 
was a slight shock at Old Cairo (Misr). The earth also shook on Sunday 22 of that 
month [1 May]. 

~1 ..:..J)_:, ~ ~I -.A.a...,! ~\
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. ..:... 0-:~ dl'.; .L ·:Ji r_;. 
Ibn Iyas gives a different date from al-Suyuti for the second shock, and mentions a 
solar eclipse (there was a solar eclipse on 8 May: Oppolzcr 1887, p.258, chart 129): 
"In the month of ,Jum.ada II, after sunset, there was a slight earthquake at Cairo, ,vhich 
caused the earth to sway and then grow still again. [ ... I there was a total eclipse of the 
sun lasting for about 30 daraja and the earthquake ofthe day before occurred again, 
but the shock was very slighi". • 
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A fow people felt the shock of 24 April. There ,vas an other shock on 1 May. 'I'he source 
is the Syrian historian lbn Tulun, who puts the first shock a day later than al-Suyuti. 
lbn Tulun also mentions a lunar eclipse (there was a lunar eclipse on 23 May: Oppolzer 
1887, p.366): 
"During the night of Monday 16 Jwnada II (25-26 April 1491), news spread amongst 
the people of Damascus that the earth had shaken immediately after sunset prayers, 
and thai there had been an eclipse of the moon, but most people, including our master 
al-1\luhaywa [?J al-Na'imi, were not aware of it . l ... ] on Sunday morning, the twenty-sec
ond of this month, the first day of Ayyar (l May), the earth shook again at Damascus, 
before sunrise". 

J>./:.'I ) ~.:. ~1 ~ t l.: , 4-:-- :.;J~~I 13.::.4 _r,..c. v'.::.L .:~ 'JI s..l=-1 J .J 

~ ~ ', ..::., le ~ ~ ~ ~ f _, , ~ _,...1-l I ) J "·:-" y•.U ::; k ~ .::.J ~J y 
..::...1) _:,:; , ..J½ I J3 I ~,,_,. J •½ _r!:...;. ~ ~ ..:..a..''1I p~ ; ~ I.} _, f. .. J .~i 13~1 • 

.. ,. II t._.lr_ I; L:,__,j -• ..l.., • ':.'I u------- _y-= ~ - ,j-'-" . <f'_; 

The time given by lbn lyas a:nd Ibn Tulun (after sunset) for the shock which we think · 
occurred on 24 April, fits the suggested time of the twenty-fourth hour, "Italian time" 
(17:00 DT). At that time of tho year at the latitude of Cairo , in fact, sunset was at 
about 18.30, local time; and if we add about half an hour, in order to take account of 
the fact that the shock occurred after sunset, that gives us about 19.00, local time, 
which is 17:00 UT. 

1491 
April 24 
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35 10 33 22 VIII Damascu~ 33 30 36 19 m 

1493 October 18 Kos island [southern Aegean Sea, Greece] 
NLM alta, Libri conciliorum , Arch. 77, fol s.11 lr.-v., 1 l2r. -v.; BNCFlorenc E"l , Magl iabechiano, 

XIII, 93, fol.31r.; Heinrich des Frommen von Sachsen, in Rohricht (1901h) 

Bosio (1594) 

historiog,~phy Coronelli and Parisotti (1688); Maiuri (1921-22 [1924]); Luttrell (1986); Figliuo1o (2002) 

carnl og11es d . Bonito 0691); Perrey (1850); Schmidt (1881); Sieberg (1932a ); Gahmopoulos (19ofi; 1961); 
"Papazachos and Papazachou (1997) 

c~l~logu.e, p. Ergin et al. (1967); Shebalin et al . (1974); Galanopoulos (1981, p .69.'l ); Bektur 

and Alpay (1988) 

On 18 October 1493 at about 14:30 UT (an hour before sunset), the island of Lango 
(Kos), which lies in the southern Aegean about 100 km north west of Rhodes, ,vas hit 
by a destructive earthquake: in the town of Narangia (present-day Kos) and the 
fortified settlements of Antimachia (Andimakhia), Pilli (Py lion) and Cefalo (Kefalos) all 
on the island, there was serious damage to most houses, as well as to parts of the walls 
and fortresses. There were many deaths and injuries, but the exact number is not 
given. There was also serium; damage to castles on the iitt1e islands of Lero (Leros) 
and Calino (Kalymnos), though perhaps to a lesser extent than on the island of Kos, 
since it was from these two small islands that the first assistance was i:iont to the main 
island. The castles on the islands of Leros and Kalymnos (to the north of Kos ), were 
subsequently repaired or rebuilt. There were also some collapses at the castle of 
St.Peter at the entrance to the port ofBodrum, on the Turkish coast opposite the island 
of Kos (for this information, seo Figliuolo 2002, pp.896-904). 
According to Luttrell (1986, pp.165-7), this earthquake was responsible for the final col
lapse of the famous mausoleum of Halicarnassus (Bodrum), considered to be one of the 
seven wonders of the world (it was built around the mid-4th century B.C.). 
According to Figliuolo (2002, p.896), the earthquake was also responsible for damage 
at Rhodes, but in our opinion there is some doubt about this, for Domenico Malipiero's 
Annali veneti (the source referred to by Figliuolo), date the event t,o "this winter time", 
which fits -the Rhodes earthquake of 18 December 1481 (see the entry concerned) bet
ter thai1 that on Kos on 18 October, i.e. in the early autumn. Moreover, no contempo
rary sources refer to the island of Rhodes. 
A few days after the earthquake, on 23 October, the Grand Master and Council of the 
Order of Knights of St.,John of Jerusalem (the Hospitallers), whose headquarters was 
al Rhodes, decided to send the first urgent assistance to Kos. The promptness of the 
aid may have been inspired by fea r of Turkish raids, for the previous year Antirnachia 
had been attacked, and some time earlier, in 1464, the Turks had already tried to 
invade the island. Some ships with medicines and timber were the firnt aid to be sent 
to the islanders. On 26 October, more ships were sent with more substantial assis
tance: 800 wooden planks lo make shacks for the inhabitants of Antimachia, and 
masons for the first reconstruction work on the castle and houses of Narangia and 
Antimachia, where the survivors wanted the settlement to be rebuilt on a different site. 
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It was also decided that some ships should stay along the coast in order to be able to 
intervene more easily where necessary. 
The primary sources for this earthquake were brought to light by Figliuolo (2002) , and 
are now in the archives of the Order of Knights of St.John of Jerusalem (the 
Hospital1crs) in the National Library of Malta at La Valletta (Libri conciliorum, Arch. 
77). The knights occupied the ish'md of Kos from 1315 omvards. Their archives are 
in Malta because Charles V assigned that island to them after they lost their head-
quarters at Rhodes in 1522 as a result of a Turkish invasion. • 
In the Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale in Florence (Magliabechiano, XIII, 93, fol.31r. ), we 
also found a reference to the earthquake by a traveller who went to Kos in 1497, four 
years after its occurrence. RefercnGe to the earthquake is also made by another trav
eller, a German by the name of Frommen von Sachsen, who visited Kos in 1498. 
Up to now, this earthquake ha.s beo11 known through the work of Giacomo Bosio 
(1594, 11, pp.418-9), who wrote a history of the Knights of St.John based on archive 
sources. Bosio's work was used by Bonito (1691, pp.644-5) in his catalogue, and is 
an important and reliable secondary source. For the work and cost of reconstniction, 
see Figliuolo (2002). 
We transcribe below two documents from the Libri conciliorum (The Books of the 
Council). The first of these (Arch. 77, fol.11 lr. -v.) deals with measures taken by the 
Grand Master and Council of the Hospitallers on 23 October 149.3, five days after the 
earthquake, and provides brief information about the effects of the earthquake at four 
places on the island: • 
"23 October 1493. The reverend Grand Preceptor and the Procurator of the Treasurer 
General presented themselves before the very reverend Cardinal Grand Master and the . 
reverend ordinary Council, and explained in the name of the Treasurer General that 
because of an earthquake on the island of Lango, affecting the localities and settlements 
of Narangia, Antimachia, Cefalo and Pi.Hi, where there was considerable d.amag0 to 
houses and walls, and death and injury beset both laymen and brothers in these places 
-0n the island, it was necessary to provide suitable remedies in order to defend, preserve, 
uplift and nourish minds and bodies of our subjects in those places, and repair the dam
age and disaster caused by the earthquake, for which purpose a decision and order of 
the very reverend Cardinal Grand Master and of the reverend Council is required. It 
wa,i thus arranged and decided that the trireme,i which are at the islands of Lero and 
Calino should go to Lango and provide for -their needs, as-has been written to the ven
erable captain, and that the Biscayan caravel should sail to Lango at once, and with it 
should be sent plank.R, nails, medicines and suitable assistance, and also that the great 
ship, duly provisioned, should set sail for the said island, to assist and protect these 
places and their inhabitants, who have been afflicted and oppressed by the said earth
quake disaster, which was not without substantial expense and problems". 

Die XXIII mensis octobris M' IIII XXXXIII. Coram Reuerendis:;im.o domino cardinali 
et magno magistro ac Reverendo consilio ordinario constituti Reverendi domini magnus 
preceptor {. . .] comunis thesaurj exposuerunt no mine ipsius thesaurj generalj propter 
casum terre motus qui contingit in insula Langonis apud lorn et castella ,\Tarangie 
Antimachia Chefali el Pyly ex quo sequita est ruina non parva domorum et mu-forum 
ac oppressit morsque confractio [. . .] lwminum tam fra.trum quam secular'u.m dictorum 
locorum insularum fuit necesse prouidere de remedijs oportunis ad custodiam • 
conservationem sublevacionem et refociliacionem, animorum et personarum subditorum 
dictis in lucis constitutorum superstiium et restauracionem ex dictis ruin.is et wsu terre, 
motus quare sl[. . .} deliheracionem] et ordinacionem Reverendissimi domini cardinalis 
et magni magistri ac Reverendi consilij fuit provisum et[ ... ] demandatum qu.od triremes 
armate quae sunt apud insulas Lorrj et Calamj accedant Lingonern assistantque pro 
rerum exigenr.ia proul scriptum L?J est venera.bilj capitaneo etiam quod caravella 8 17 . 
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biscayn°: nauiget statim a~ Langon.um et supra _ea mi~tantur ~abule cl°:ui medicin,e et 
subuencwnes oportune etiam quod grossa navis debite prouisa ad dictam insularn, 
naviget ad subvencionem et custodfom dictorum locorwn et habitanorum affectorurn et 
oppressorum dicta casu terre motus qui non fuit sine grauj impersa et incomoditate. 

The text goes on to describe the admini8trative duties of the various officials. The sec
ond document (Arch. 77, fols.112r.-v.) deals more extensively and in greater detail with 
the orders given to the ships on 26 October 1493, and the first reconstruction work in 
the town of Kos: 
"On 26 October 1493, there came a messenger who lives on the island of Lango and has 
c1tjzenship there, with letters and oral messages, and in these letters is set out the very 
i;,rreat disaster which befell that place and Antiniachia because of an earthquake, beg
ging the vory reverend Cardinal Grand Master to send a financial contribution and all 
necec;sary help. Therefore, after discussing these matters at length, tho following deci
sions were taken and ordered to be put into effect: 
First of all, a. caravel to be sent with eight hundred planks in addition to those already 
sent in these last few days to build shelters for the people of Antimachia who have sur
vived this disaster. 
Senior master mason Papantoni [?] also to be sent, together with othor masons to 
repair and rebuild houses in the castello of Narangia, and some men to raise the stones, 
beams and earth in the ruins of the houses in the castello of Narangia, so that the said 
houses can be repaired, and temporary shacks a1so to be put up in the square at 
Narangia for people to live in. In addition, the houses for repair and rebuilding to be 
subdivided as necessary for the people to live in them. 
In addition, provision now to be made at Antimachia for dwellings where they now live 
or in the future will live and reside, either in the original place or elsewhere, because 
they declare that they do not wish to live on the hill where they lived before. 
Provision also to be made for mills, grain and other necessities. 
It was also decided that the galleys shall remain at sea along the coast of the said 
island so that they may succour and assist where necessary, and they shall not leave 
the area. And the captain to be informed in writing that before the date when he is 
due to return, namely 17 November, he shall set down in writing what is needed and 
necessary, and similarly the Biscayan caravel ["bistavia"] which has gone there shall 
remain until such time as he shall be given other orders. 
It was also ordered that the ga1lcon of Raffaele Zura, procurator of the reverend 
Preceptor of Lango, shall sail to Lango with the above-mentioned provisions, accompa
nied by the senior 1nastcr mason and the other items for which provision shall be made, 
and in addition the said Raffaele shall see to the eight hundred planks and the timber, 
and the galleon shall remain at Lango with the other vessels in order to perform \vhat
cver is neeessary. 
Furthermore, for the organisation and ordering of these arrangements and repairs as 
long as is necessary, orders to be given to the reverend Barabino of the Morea, captain 
of the triremes, representing the reverend Cardinal Grand Master, to go there with the • 
galleon and in the company of the lieutenant of the reverend Preceptor of Lango and 
the castellan of Antimachia. 
It was also agreed that brother Filippo shall be instructed in writing to go there from 
Lcrro and to remain there in order to be of service, and he is not to leave until. given 
other orders. Further, all the a hove to be communicated in writing to the said reverend 
captain as rnprcsenting the reverend Preceptor of Lango. 
It was also decided that a great ship shall always be ready to set sail for Lango in order 
to provide necessities and speed up repairs on the said island to the castles and for our 
subjects. All the above lo be provided for in conformity with the requests and reser
vations recently made by the reverend Grand Preceptor and the Procurator of the 
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Treasurer General, who is naturally responsible for these costs, or else the Treasurer, 
or the reverend Preceptor of Lango". 

Die xxuj octobris 1493 venit quidam nuncius habitantem insuli Langonis civis eodem 
litteris quibus et verbis et eiusdem litteris exponunt jactura que contigit propter 
terrenwtum que permagna est in eodem loco et coram [?] in Antimachia supplicantes ut 
Reverendissimo domino cardinali et magno rnagistro ut subvencionem mittat et 
provideat de necessarijs. Itaque his rebus mature consultis fuit ordinatuni in sequendo 
preteritas deliberaciones ut sequitur 
Primo mittantur alie uiij centum tabule preter illas que misse sunt proximis diebus cum 
Caravella ad faciendj habitawla pro populo Anthimachie qui supra est et remansit ex 
ipsa iactura. 
Item mittantnr prothomagister muriator de [?) papa Anthonj cum alijs quibusdam 
muratoribus ad orclinandi et redificandi domos castelli Narangie cum selambus [?] et 
aliquibus hominibus ad auferendi lapides trabes et termm ruinarum domorum castelli 
Narangie ut possint reparari dicte domus et quad inte_rim fiant baragie in platea 
narangie pro habitacione populi. Item quad domus reparande et redificande dividantur 
prout necessarium fuerit pro populi hahitacione. 
Item quad provideatur in Antimachia de habitadone homini in presentis loco ubi et in 
quo loco decetero residebunt et manebunt uel in primo loco aut alio quia asserunt se nole 
habitare in primo monte ubi habitabant. Item provideatur de molendinis frumento et 
alijs ad presens necessa.rijs. 
Item fuit deliberatum quod galee remanean.t ad mare et littora dicte insule • ut 
succurrant et subveniant in his que sunt necessariis et non distedant et scribatur 
capitaneo quad ante terminus earum qui erit xvij nouembris advenire providebitur 
scrivimdi rerum oportunitatem et occurrencias et per similis caravella bistavia que illuc 
accessit remaneat quousque illi fueril ordinatum. 
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Item f uit ordinatum quad galeonis raphaelis zura procuratoris Reverendi do min, . .•• }\!i · • 
preceptoris Langonis vadat et naviget langonem cum dictis provisionibus supra qui ; 41 . 
ibunt prothiomagister muratoris et cilia de quibus providebunt etiam quad diet,: ')\ 
Raphael provideat de tabulis viij centum et legnaminibus quequod galeonis remanea: :;• 
Langone ad subvenitudi cum alijs. 
Preterea ad dirigendi huiusmodi negocia et reparaciones et ordinandi prout necesse est 
commmittitur Reverendo domino barabino moree L?J capitaneo triremini et loco 
Reuerendo domino cardinali et magno magistro [. . .] illuc vadat cum galeone et 
locumtenente Reuerendi domini preceptoris Langoni:s atque castellanoAnthimachie !. .. ]. 
Item fuit deliberatum quad scrihatur fratri Philippa qui illuc venit ex Lerra ut illic 
remaneat ad obsequium prestandi nee distedat prou.~que alium fuerit sibi ordinciturn. 
Item quod supra his omnibus scribantur littere ad dictum Reverendum dominum 
capitaneum et loco Reverendi domini preceptoris Langonis. 
Item supra fuit deliberatum quad grossa navis semper sit parata ut ad Longonem possit 
navigare faciundi rerum exigencia ad corroborandi reparacionem dicte insule et 
castellorum ac subditorum. Quibus omnibus provideatur cum protestacione et 
reseruacione his diebu.s facta per Reverendum dominum magnum preceptorem et 

• procuratorem comunis thesauri cui videlicet dicta impensa incumbit vel thesauro aut 
Reverendo domino preceptorj Langonis. 

In 1497, the town of Kos was visited by Bonsignore Bonsignori, who wrote the follow
ing brief description: ''!:the to,vn of Kos] [ ... I was completely in ruins as a result of earth
quakes: not a single house was left standing; and the Grand Master had already had it 
completely rebuilt next to the old town". 

[. .. ] era tutta per teremolj ruinata: che una casa sola non vi era restata in piedi: et di gia. 
il Gran Maestro l'havea rifatta tutta achanto alla vechia. 

Heinrich des Frommen von Sachscn visited Kos in 1498, and wrote that the town had 
been "half swallowed up" about four years earlier. In the history of the Hospitallers 
written by Giacomo Bosio (1594, II, pp.418-9), there is a skilful summary of the docu
ments preserved in Malta, together with some extra details, such as the day and time 
when the earthquake occurred: 
"In this same year [1493] there was a terrible and frightening earthquake on the ishmd 
of Lango, which did great harm to religion and to the vassals and inhabitants of the 
island. What happened was that on 18 October, the day of the feast of the Glorious 
Evangelist St.Luke, an hour before sunset, the earth shook and trembled with such 
force and violence that in the town of Narangia and in the castelli of Antimachia, oth
erwise known as Landimachio, Pilli and Cefalo, most houses collapsed, as did part of 
the walls and fortresses, killing some knights and many men, women and children, for 
they were suddenly trapped in the ruins of the houses; and many were also injured and 
crippled. The lieutenant of the bailiff of Lango immediately informed the Cardinal 
Grand Master about this, asking for succour, aid and comfort for the poor vassals; ,vho 
were all frightened, dismayed and dumbfounded. The Grand Master and Council 
therefore immediately sent orders to the Bailiff of the Morea, the Captain of the 
(}alleys, who was at sea off Lero, that he should go to Lango at once; and that once he 
reached the Narangia area, he should use the ships' crews and any other assistance 
possible to provide every aid and comfort to those people". 

Occorse in questo medesimo anno nell'isola di Lango un horrendo e spatwnteuole 
terremoto; il quale fu m.olto dannoso alla religione e a' poveri uassalli et habitanli di 
quell'isola. Percioche a 18 di Ottobre, giorno del glorioso Evangelista san Luca, un'fwm 
inanzi al tramontar del sole, si scosse e tremo la terra con tanto impeto e con tanta. 
uiolenza che nella Terra di Narangia e nelle castella d'AntimachiaJ o sia di 
J,andimachio, di Pilli e di Cefalo rovino la maggior parle delle case, e parte detle 

• : :· 



muraglie e delle fortezze, ammazzando alcuni cavalieri e molti huomini, molte donne e 
molti fanciulli, che improvisamente sotto le rovine delle case colti furono; e molti anco 
feriti e stropP_iati ne r~masero_- Del qual infelice successo, il Luogotenente del Baglivo di 
Lango ne diede subito avviso al Cardinal Gran Maestro, domandando soccorso e 
qiwlche aiuto ~ co7:.solazion_e a' fove:i vassalli, i quali erano tutti atte~rit~, sbigo~titi et 
attoniti. Penlche fu su_bito d ordine del Gran Maestro e del Consiglio spedtto un 
commandamento al Baglivo della .Morea, Capitano delle Galere, il quale si trovava ne' 
mari di Lerro, che subito andar dovesse a Lango; e che sorgendo sotto Narangia, con le 
ciurme di dette galere, econ ogni altro soccorso, che possibile gli fosse, procurar dovesse 
di dare ogni aiuto e consolazione a quei popoli. 

Bosio goes on to provide many details about the aid that was provided, the religious 
processions that were held in Rhodes, and the fact that the disaster was on the point 
of causing the inhabitants of Kos to loavo the island. They were only dissuaded from 
doing so by the repeated aid afforded to them. Luttrell (1986) sheds light on a mis
understanding which led to the supposed occurrence of another earthquake at Kos on 
5 August 1493. It resulted from an error made by a 17th century scholar in copying 
Bosio. Schmidt (1881, p.157) wrongly dates the earthquake to 18 October 1483; the 
wrong date is also found in Sieberg (1932a, p.59), Shebalin el al. (1974) and Papazachos 
and Papazachou (1997, p.197), who give 18 August 1493. .. 1493 10 18 14::30 HT @"'3649 27 08 lo"' IX Me"' 6.5 Sites: 7 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

Andimakhia (Ht 36 49 27 06 IX Bodrum TR 37 02 27 26 VII-VIII 

Kefa1us Gll 36 44 26 58 IX 11 Kalimnos island GR 31:i 59 26 59 VII-VIII 

Kos Gll 36 54 27 17 IX ,. L-eros i8land G'l. 37 08 26 51 Vil-VIII 

Pyl.ion Gk :{fi fil 27 10 TX 

( 377) 1494 May 29 Messina [Sicily, Italy] 
,ourc·, 2 Maurolico. 8icanica.rum, p.32v. 

hi",oriug,sph; Buonfiglio Costanzo (1604); Samperi (1644); Pirri (1733}; Spano Boiani (1857); Gallo 0877-

82); Trasselli (1972i; Agrwllo ( 1992); Fall ico ,rn<l Sparti {199,J ); Fulci (1994) 

catalogues d. Mongitore (1743}; Mercalli (1883; 1897); Baratta (i895, 1901); De Stefano (1987); *Boschi et 
al. ( 1997, 2000) 

cat.ologuos p. Giurgetti and Iaccarino (Hl71); Carrozza At al. (1973); Postpischl {1985); CPTI (1999) 

During the night of 28-29 May 1494 between about 1:50 and 2:50 UT (between the sev
enth and eighth hours of the night, "Italian time") a sequence of strong earthquakes 
struck the city of Messina, causing the collapse of some house roofs, the upper part of 
the southern gate of the city, called the Porta di Giana or di S.Antonio, and a section of 
the city walls on the north side. Thero wore no victims. 
At the time of the earthquake, Messina stood within a surrounding wall bounded by 
the sea to the east, the slopes of the Monti Peloritani to the west, and the two streams 
called Boctetta and Portalegni to the north and south rospcctivdy. The urban layout 
had taken form and become established during the period of Byzantine and Arab dom
ination. In the closing years of the 15th l'.entury, and until new work was carried out 
in the mid-16th century, city buildings had suffered serious decay. • 
The earthquake is mentioned for the fast time in a work dating to a few decades later, 
namely the Sicanarum Rerum Compendium by Maurolico (1562). 'l'his reliable work 
does not describe the effects in detail. A [.,'Teat many medieval sources for Messina 
have been destroyed or are now missing as a result of earthquakes - especially those 821 
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of 1783 and 1908. Maurolico simply tells us: "In the year of grace 1494, in the month 
of May [.. J, many strong earthquakes struck Messina". . 

''.Anno salutis 1494. mense Majo [ ... ] et magni Terraemotus Messanam uexarunt. 

Later erudite historiography provides more detailed information about effects. The 
Historia Siciliana by the scholar Buonfiglio Costanzo (1604) tells us in general tenns 
that the 1494 earthquakes caused damage to buildings, but provides no further details 
The most detailed information appears in the Iconologia della gloriosa Vergine Madr~ 
di Dio ... by Samperi (1644), an even later work; which relies on sources now lost. It is 
Samperi in fact who tells of damage in Messina: to the roof's of some houses, to the 
southern gate, and to a stretch of northern city wall. 
Information from Maurolico and Samperi was taken up by Mongitore (1743), who wa8 
the source used by Baratta (1901). The latter amplified what he obtained from 
Mongitore with information from Gallo (1877-1882). 

,&. 1494 05 29 1:50-2:50 UT 

localities 

Messina 

lat. long. 

38 11 15 33 

I 
>lTT-VIII 

( 378) 1494 ,July 1 10:10 UT Crete island r> tsunami<.' [Greece] 

( 379) 1494 July 1 21:10 UT Candia 

source Caso!~, Viaggio, pp .40-1 

historiography Thevet (1554-56); Olivier (1801) 
catalorues d. Perrcy (1850); Sieberg (HJ32a); Plataki (1950); Ben-Mcnahem (1979); ~Papazachos and 

Papazachou (1997) 

catalogue, p. Shcbahn et al. (1974); Galanopoulos (1981): Papadopoulos and Chalkis (1984}; 

Papazachos et al. (1986); Bektur and Alpay (1988) 

ca,aloguos Ts /\mbraseys (1962); Antonopoulos ( 1980); Soloviev et al. (2000} 

houl's 10:10 UT On the first July; at about the sixteenth hour ("Italian time"), a strong and prolonged 
earthquake struck the island of Crete. At Candia, the capital of the island (now 
Iraklion), the shock caused severe damage to bell-towers, churches and houses. The 
convent and church of San :Francesco were amongst the buildings damaged, the con
vent beams being almost pulled out of their framework. Some unspecified places on 
the island were violently shaken and damaged. The earthquake caused a tsunami in 
the harbour at Candia, increasing the rough seas (which had already been disturbed in 
a precedi11g storm). All the ships at anchor struck violently against one another, to the 
extent that they seemed likely to break up. 

hours 21:10 UT . At about the third hour of the night ("Italian time") on that same day, July 1, there was 
another shock, which caused the people of Candia to flee from their houses and take 
refuge in the open air. • 
On the day of the earthquake itself, a procession led by the Latin and Greek clergy was 
immediately organised, and repeated the next day as well. 
Information about this earthquake is to be found in the diary of Pietro Casola (pub
lished in 1855 by Porro), a Milanese priest who went on a pilgrimage to Jerusalem in 
1494 together with a friar called Francesco Trivulzio. Their journey began on 15 May 
in Milan. Vv'hen they reached Venice, the pilgrims embarked on a ship which called at 
various Adriatic and Mediterranean ports. 'l'hcy disembarked at Candia on 1 J'uly -
the very day of the earthquake. Caso] a's diary records as follows: 



"On Tuesday, the first day of July, at dav,m, as the sea had somewhat calmed down[ ... ] 
We finally entered the desired port of Candia [ .. . ] about the sixteenth hour, there was 
an earthquake of such a nature, that I was almost thrown to the ground from the seat 
on which I was sitting. The friary [S.FrancescoJ seemed on the pojnt of falling, the 
beams were seen to come out of their places, and made a great dust; and the friars cried 
aloud "Misericordia", as did the others who were in the convent. I desired to flee with 

.. the rest, but it was impossible; on the one side \Vere the convent and the church, from 

. ; 
;_. 
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. which came clouds of dust, and on the other side were the walls of the city, from which 
we could fall headlong and break our necks. There were .dangers on every side, and we 
thought to have escaped the sea only to perish on land. r. .. J The said earthquake did 
much damage in the city to the bell-towers and churches, and to private houses as well. 
[ ... ] It was said that there had been other earthquakes, but they had not lasted as long 
or been as terrible as this one. Everyone was terrified, visitors as much as local peo
ple. And when I returned to the galley because I was afraid, I found another thing 
which 1:,,yeatly alarmed everyone. For the sea was stormier than when we had landed, 
and raged so much that it dashed all the ships in the port against one anothc1~ so that 
it seemed as if they would all be broken to pieces; l. .. J At about the third hoill' of the 
night the earthquake was renewed with such violence that people rose from their beds 
and :fled into the open. It was said that letters were brought to the goven1ors of the 
city from several places in the isl arid which were reduced to ruins by this earthquake. 
On 'i,VedncRday 2 July, I left the galley to go and see the city of Candia, and I happened 
to see the beginning of the procession made in consequence of the earthquake". 

Martedi al primo de Julio in l'aurora, siendo alquanto chetato el mare[. . .] gionsemu al 
desiderato pnrto de Candia [. . .] cercha a le XVI hore levossi uno terremoto de tal 
natura, che stando a sedere me fece quasi gitare a terra; ita ch'el pariva cascasse el 
monastero, e vedeuasi le travi che pariva uscisseno de loco e faceuano grande polvere; e 
cridavano li /rati misericordia, e cost altri che erano in el monastero: desiderava 
insema con li altri de fugir, e non gli era el modo: da uno lato el monastero e la Giesia 
che gitaveno polvere, de l'altrn lato erano le mura de la cita, unde se pnlevano gitare in 
precipizio e romperse el collo. Da ogni lato erano le angustie, e credevamo esser fugiti 
dal mare per morire in terra. [. . .] Fece dicta terremoto grande danno in la cita, in 
campanib, in Giesie et a,nche in caxe private. [. .. 1 Dicevasi esser stato altre volte, ma 
nun cos"i terribile e longho. Staven.o tutti sbigottiti cosi li f'vrestieri quanta li terreri. 
E tornando io a la Galea per paura, trovai un altra cosa che 1:nduceva grande terrore 
a la brigata. Nam el mare era montato in majore /uria che non era quando el 
lassassemo, el era tanto corrucciato, ch'el urtava tutti li nauillii erano in porto, e l'uno 
contro l'altro, ch'el parfoa li volesse spezare tutti. [ ... ] cercha le tre hare de note 
renovossi dir;to terremoto, e talmenle che se levarono le brigate fora del lectn e fugirono 
a la larga. Dicesi esser portate littere a li reclori di questa citade de alczmi lnghi sono 
f r~cassati r:n la ins ula per questo te.rremoto. El Mere ore a II de Julio smontai de Galea 
per andar a vedere questa cita de Candia, et me incontrai a vedere el principio de la 
processione inducta a f'are per questo terremoto. 

Casola remained at Candia for one rnore day, setting sail for Rhodes at dawn on 4 July. 
The frequency and violence with which earthquakes struck Crete had caused the 
inhabitant:s to build their houses in a special way. According to Andre Thevet (1554-
56, pp.41-2), a French monk, traveller and cosmographcr, houses were first appropri
ately built in solid stone with vaulting and arches, and then wvered with stones to pro
vide a platform. The i~habitants said that in this way they reinforced their buildings 
against earthquakes. According to Thevet, they had learned this technique from Pliny. 
The catalogues of Perrey (18fi0, p.20), Plataki (1950, p.4 76) and Sieberg (1932a, p.208), 
all of which derive from Thevct (1551-56, pp.41-2), and Olivier (1801, 1, p.384), wrong
ly date the earthquake to 1490 . 823 
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.It. 
1494 07 01 10:10 UT Ts 
localities lat. long. I localities lat. long. I 

■ Crete island 35 12 24 55 VIII-IX Ts Iraklion 35 20 25 09 VlU 

1494 07 01 21:10 UT 

localitie,;; lat. long. I 

Inillion 35 20 2fi 09 V 

( 380) 1496 November 28 Ragusa [Croatia] 
,01,rce Razzi, l,a storia, p.68 

htcr~(ure Albini (2004) 

catalogues d. Kispatic (1891-92} 

Although this earthquake is listed in Kispatic's catalogue (1891-92), it does not appear 
in current parametric catalogues. 
On 28 November 1496, at about 8:45 OT (the seventeenth hour, "Italian time"), there 
was a sufficiently powerful earthquake at ·Ragusa (present-day Dubrovnik) for t:he 
nobles who were then holding a genera} council meeting to think that the building in 
which they were meeting would collapse. That did not happen, but there were some 
unspecified effects, probably not of a serious nature. Evidence for the earthquake is 
provided by Serafino Razzi, an Italian monk ,vho was a native of Lucca but spent many 
years in Ragusa in the 16th century, gathering information in loco, and writing a histo
ry of the city. Razzi's text (1595, p.68) reads as follows: 
"In the year 1496, on 28 November, at the seventeenth hour, when the general council 
wus meeting in the Palazzo, there was so powerful an earlhquake that they thought 
the Palar.zo would collapse and that all the nobility would perish. But, thanks be to 
God, there were no such evil consequences". 

Dell'anno 1496 alli 28. di Novembre, a hore l7. essendo congregato il Consiglio generale 
in Palazzo, venne un cost fatto terremolo, che dubitarono non rouinasse il Palazzo, e clw 
non morisse tutta la nobilta. Ma Dio grazia non segut tanto male. 

The source does not specify the earthquake effocts, but the expression "there were no 
such evil consequences" seems to be a clear indication that damage did indeed occur, 
though it was probably only slight. The statement that the effects of the earthquake 
were not very serious (" ... no such evjl.. ."), compared to the expectation that the build
ing might collapse, indicates that at least some damage was caused. Albini (2004, 
p.687) provides the text of the source for this earthquake, but not intensity estimate . 

..&. 1496 11 28 8:45 UT 

localities 

Dubrovnik 

lat. long. 

42 40 18 07 

I 
V-VI 

( 381) 1497 March 3 Lunigiana [Tuscany, Italy] 
"'"' ""· Zam botii, Diario ferr., p.272 
hi.sl<Jriography Branchi (1897-98) 

This earthquake is unknown to the tradition of seismological studies and to current 
catalogues. It occurred on 3 March 1497, striking the area of Lunigiarn:1 in the river 

✓ .j} 
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.Magra basin in the northernmost part of Tuscany, on the border with western Emilia 
d eastern Liguria. , Numerous houses and three castles collapsed, killing a large 

~~ber of people. The fact that the area was close to the Garfagnana region, which 
.··. belonged to the ~ukes of Ferrara, explains how news of the earthquake reached Ferrara 
• in spite of it.s bemg ab~ut 150 km a_:vay.. . _ . 
. The source 1s Bernardmo Zambotti s Diano ferrarese, which covers the penod 14 76-
!504, and deals with daily events of his own time. Zambotti belonged to a wealthy 
Ferrarese family and held many public positions, in addition to teaching at the 
University of Ferrara. In the present state of research it is possible to make only a 
limited number of observations about the affected area. Zambotti records that the 

• earthquake occurred in the lands of marquis "Spineta" - who may perhaps be iden-
• ·. tified as Gian Spinetta Malaspina (d. 1528). The feudal situation in Lunigiana 

I• .. · 

r. 

I
I . •••. ·.·•·· 

. 

.f 

J. 

towards the end of the 15th century was very complicated because of the substantial 
breakup of the original family estates. This makes identification difficult (see Branchi 
1897-1898). Zambotti's text is as follows: 
"Friday 3 March IJ4971. There was a very large earthquake in the lands of marquis 
Spineta, ,vhere many houses and three castles collapsed, and many people were killed 
as a reimlt of properties and houses collapsing in the earthquake". 

Marzo, a di. 3 de uegneri. Trette uno grandissimo terramoto in le terre de lo marchexe 
Spineta, dove roinono molte caxe e 3 castelle, e se amazono molte persone per terre e caxe 
che ruinono per dicto terramoto. 

• March 3 was indeed a Friday in 1497. Gian Spinetta Malaspina was marquis of 
. Licciana, Bastia, Podenzana and Terrarossa, all of which arc located in the valley of the 
river Taverone, a tributary of the Magra on its left. 

1497 03 03 

localitiel' 

~ J,unigiana 

lat. 

44 15 

long. 

09 55 

I 
V111-IX 

( 382) 1497 November 11 or December 10 Nicosia? [Cyprus] 
' """'" Notu.la in Darrouzes (1956, p .57) 
histcriogrn p h,· D a rro u z es ( 19 5 6) 

This earthquake is unknown to the seismic catalogue traditi.on. 
A rather obscure Notula in manuscript graecus 2816, fol.182 in the Biblioteca 
Apmitolica Vaticana (published in Darrouzes 1956, p.57) records: 
"During today, 15 of St.Menas, in the year 1497 since the birth of Christ, there was 
shaking ... ". 

Ka1a i:ri(v) cr·~µcpo(v) 11µepa(v), on:ou dv\.l u:' 'rn,1 &yiou MTJV(d), txpovia(.:;), ,au9~ ' 
X(ptCitO)\i b~aKLCJ't[ {Tt xcopa 'fll f.L; 110'./\.0Upl'j;) . 

On the basis of one of the preceding Notulae (fol.179), which mentions the church of 
. St.Michael at Kythrea, Darrom,es (1956, p.57) has expressed the view that the earth
quake occurred at a time when the manustTipt, which is a liturgical work, was in that 
church. The page containing the text of the Notula is, however, in poor condition. 
Darrouzes thinks the plaee names Lefkosia and Paliouriotissa can be read in the final 
phrase. He evidently had in mind the wc1l-known female monastery of the Thcotokos 
Paliouriotissa at Lefkosia. However, the words "d.<; naA.oupn;" may well refer to 
. Palloura, a locality near Lctkosia. 
The exact chronology of this earthquake is uncertain, because the feast of the 8 25 
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Athenian St.Menas is on 10 December, while that of the Egyptian St.Menas is on 
11 November. 

L There a re no elements with which to indicate the parameters. 

< 383 ) 1498 September 18 - October 16 [Safar 904 H.] Cairo LEgypt] 
source lbn lyas, Bada'i', III, p.399 

catalogues ii . *Ambraseys et al. (1994} 

There was a minor earthquake at Cairo between 18 September and 16 October 1498. 
The earthquake was interpreted as an ill omen for sultan Nasir al-Din Muhammad 
who was murdered shortly afterwards, on 31 October of that year. Information about 
the earthquake can be found in one source only, namely the contemporary Arab histo
rian Ibn Iyas: "In that month [Safar;;; 18 September- 16 October!, them was a minor 
earthquake shock at new Cairo, which was an ill omen for the sultan, and indeed he 
was murdered immediately after that event" . 

. ,!.lb ~ J.-..:. ~µ ' ulb.LJI ~ ·,i't.,; ..::....;lS' .J ,:;~,..,,W~ ~ .Jy_i ..:.....J_, <-.:-' J 

Ambraseys et al. (1994, p.102) give it an epicentral intensity of class F, which is equiv• 
alent in their classification to a range from felt to strong (up to grade VI MSK). 
It is likely that these arc felt effects from a distant and so far unidentified epicentre. 
Tho chronological indicator may act as a guide for further research. 

A. 1498 09 18 - 10 16 [Safar 904 H.J 
localities ---lat. long. J 

Cairo 30 03 3.1 15 V 
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Short Catalogue and Maps · 
::_:::::· . 
_:'> Listed below are the parameters attributed to 383 events, corresponding to the indi-
" • . vidual entries in the catalogue. The epicentres and magnitudes have been calculated 

only if the underlying historical information relates to at least four localities. 
Wherever such information is missing, an epiccntral area has been su'ggestcd for a few 

.. : . special cases (se~ t~xts); in rill other cases, only the ma~imum. in~ensi~y is given. The 
Mercalli Cancam Sieberg (MCS) scale has been used. Smee the h1stoncaldata are pro
vided, there seems to be little point in discussing the choice of scale, for any catalogue 

. compiler can reinterpret the descriptive data provided here (they are the true results 

b 

XI 

• of our historical research and interpretations). Wo suggest that this short catalogue 
should be used in close and critical relation to the corresponding entries in the main cat
alogue. In our opinion, the parameters are a stage in interpretation which is open to dis
cussion and may be improved upon by adopting other approaches, which may even diffes 
from one Country to another (well-applied attenuation laws, more accurate intensity of 
effects estimates etc.). In other words, this Short Catalogue should be used as an "index" 
of the various earthquakes and tsunamis anaJyscd. 

For the sake of simplicity, we have adopted certain convenfions for data in the entries: 

- dates: for time-spans (years, days or hours) 
only the first term is given; 

_ capital letters after the name of a locality 
indicate the Country to which it belongs 
(see the list in the Legend); 

- ( ): estimated intensity grades, when the 
historical information applies to the effects 
on a single building (see Legend); 

- italics: doubtful events or unidentified 
locality; 

- bold: earthquake or tsunamis not known 
in the catalogues in use; 

- G: (generic) environmental effects and 
tsunamis described but not localised. 

For other symbols used, see the Legend. 

1000 1050 1100 1150 1200 1250 1300 1350 

fig. 147 Summary chart of the earthquakes and tsunamis analysed in this Catalogue: 383 
earthquakes, of which 231 are above the damage threshold; 50 arc unknown to current 
catalogues; 48 earthquakes without parameters (below, in grey); 22 tsunamis, of ,vhlch 2 arc 
unknown to current catalogues; 2 are not linked to known earthqw1kes. 
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Num Date Time 
U.T. 

Epicentrnl area Locality Lat Lon Jo lmax Me Sites 
EE rs 

(001) 1002 1003 

/002) 1 003 - 1 004 Edcssa area TR 

(003) 1010 01 - Istanbul TH 41 02 28 57 V 
(004) 1010 03 Qg Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VII 
(005) 1011 - - Erzinkan TR 39 44 39 30 VI 
(006) 1013"-, 1014 Halbat TR 41 06 44 43 {VIII) 2 
(007) 1022 08? - Mel iten e area? TR 

(008) 1024 - 1025 Andalucia E 

(009) 1026 12 04 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VIII 
(010) 1032 08 13 17A5 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VI-VII 
(011) 1033 03 06 07:15 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 F 
(012) 1033 12 05 night lsra eli-P alest. area 32 00 35 12 IX IX-X 6,0 11 
(013) 1034-- 1035 North. Anatolia TR 

G 
(014) 1036 - 1037 Cilicia? Tc! 

G G (015) 103612 18 19:30 lstanbt,I 'rR 41 02 28 57 V 
(016) 1037 11 02 13:00 Istanbul? TR 41 02 28 57 F 
(017) 1038-1039 Istanbul? Tl{ 41 02 28 57 F 
(018) 1040 02 02 Smyrna TR 38 25 27 09 IX 2 
(019) 1041 06 10 17:45 Istanbul? TR 41 02 28 57 F 
(020) 1041 -- 1042 Istanbul? TR 41 02 28 57 F 
(021) 1D-<2-1043 Tudmur SYR 34 33 38 17 IX 2 
(022) 1045 02 01 Melilene area? TR - G? 
(023\ 1045 - -- Erzincan TR 39 44 39 30 XI 2 G 
(024) 1046 -1047 Diyarbakir TR 37 55 40 14 IX 
(02 5) 1 046 11 09 Middle Adigo Val. j 45 54 11 01 IX? VIII-IX 
(026) 1 048 - 1 049 Orihuela E 38 05 -00 57 VII.VIII 2 G 
(027) 1050 08 05 <;ankiri H 40 35 33 37 IX 2 G 
(028) 1063 07 30 Tripoli RL 34 24 35 36 VIII IX 5.6 4 
(029) 1063 09 23 niuht Sea of Marm ma 40 52 27 24 IX IX 6.0 5 
(030) 1 063 - 1065 C. Istanbul lJ{ 

(031) 1065 03 27 morning Brescia I 45 33 10 13 VIII 2 
(032) 1065 C. 09 -· lznik rn 40 27 29 43 IX 
(033) 1068 03 18 06:30 Ela! ll 29 33 34 57 IX X 8.1 13 2 
(034) 10680529 Ramla IL 32 34 35 17 IX X 6.0 4 G 
{035) 1079 09 01 nigl1t Seville E 37 23 -05 59 VII 
(035) 1083 08 18 Maghreb 
(037) 1086-1087 Syria 
{038) 1087 cg 10 Apulia I 41 15 16 00 IX 2 
(039) 1090 12 06 10;00 Istanbul TH 41 02 28 57 VIII-IX 
(040) 1091 01 27-28 Rome ' 41 54 12 29 VI-Vil? 
(041) 1091 09 26 Antioch TR .3F. 14 36 07 VIII-IX 2 
(042) 1094 05 19 Syria 

(043) 1097 12 30 Anti o cl, ~ ma TR 36 14 36 07 VII-VIII? - 2 G 
(044) 1099 C. Istanbul TR 

(045) 110302- Melitene area "(R 

(046) 1105 12 24 Jerus~lcm IL 31 4ti 35 14 Vl•Vll? 
(047) 1108 09 Meliter1e area? rn 
(048) 1111 08 31 06:30 Cairo FT 30 03 31 15 v11-v;II? 
(Q,\9) 1112 06 20 Ty rrhen ian Sea I 

828 (050) 1114 OA 10 Jewsalem IL 31 46 35 14 F 
{051) 1114 11 13 Maras TR 37 24 37 40 X X-Xl 6.3 11 



NuITI Dale Time Epicentral area Locality Lat Lon lo !max Me Sites EE Ts 
U,T, 

(052) 111:; 11 29 Yakapinar TR 3717 36 16 X X 6.3 5 

_ (053} 111701 03 night Southern Germany see text 

{054) 1117 01 03 15:15 Verona I 45 22 11 10 IX IX 7 ,0 57 G 

(055) 1117 01 03 15:15 foscany I 44 05 10 27 VII-VII I VII-VIII s 

(056) 1117 -1118 Marmet TR 38 39 43 14 V 

(057) 1i 17 06 26 night Scandelion Re 33 08 3510 .VIII-IX 

(055) 1120 01 01 Melitena area? TR 

(059) 1120-1121 Latium I 41 22 13 55 VIII-IX VI II-IX 5.8 4 

(060) 112112 18 Samah TR 38 30 37 50 X 

{061) 1125 {)6 07 11:00 Syracuse I 37 05 15 17 Vi ii-IX 

(062) 1127 02 - Melitene· area? TR 

(063) 1131 11 28 Ani TR 4-0 32 43 34 IX? 

(064) 1133 02 03 M elite n e are~? TR 

(065) 11 35 09 23 Tolotap' TR 3g 40 41 44 IX 

(066) 1137 10 19 south-east. Turkey 37 17 41 44 IX-X 

(067) 1138 10 11 Mount Ouros SYR 36 43 36 56 IX X 6.0 11 

{068) 1139 09 30 night Ganca N. 40 24 46 14 X X-XI 6.3 5 2 

· (069) 1140 10 29 Melilene area? TR 

(070) 1143 11 26 Bursa TR 40 11 29 04 VII.VII I 

I (071) 1145 05 24 Me I itene area? TR 

(072) 11 49 12 29 Melitene area? TR 

(073) 1150 C. Qasr al-Yahud WB 31 50 35 31 (IX) 2 

• {074) 1151 09 28 night Busra ash Sham SYR 3231 36 29 VII I 2 

. (075) 1152 02 01 04:00 Busra ash Sham SYR 32 31 36 29 V-VI? 2 

(070) 1156 10 1:J Afamiyah s·rn 35 25 36 24 VI VI I 4,9 4 

(077) 1156 12 09 Aleppo SYR 36 14 37 10 VII VIit 5.3 5 

. (076) 11 57 04 02 Afamiyah SYR 35 24 36 38 VII VII 5.8 6 

l (079) 1157 07 05 Afar:iiyah SYR 35 12 36 37 VIII VIII 6.8 6 

I (080) 1157 08 09 Tall Harran SYi< 36 07 37 20 C.E. X 20 2 

i 
(081 ) 1160 10 15 Subiaco l 41 55 13 06 (VIII) 2 

(082) 1161 01 16 Ceccano I 41 34 13 20 VII? 

(083) 1150 c./1165 Paphos CY 34 43 32 34 (IX) 
' 

~~- (084) 11 62 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VII-VIII 

£ (085) 116308- Antioch H 36 14 36 07 IX-X 2. G 

~ • (086) 1165 , .. - 1167 Erzincan TR 39 44 39 30 IX 

""1' ~: •. (08 7) 115g 02 04 07:00 Eastern Sicily ' 37 13 14 57 X X 6.J 8 3 2 

;~ (088) 1170 05 09 Ceccano 41 34 13 20 VIII 
_::,•-! 

(08gi Jrj 1170 cs 29 03:45 Syria--Lebano!l 3,i 39 36 11 X X 7,7 29 
~~- I (090i 1170 •• 1171 Cordoba E 37 53 -04 46 IX 
f{j 
··,.; (091) 1172 09 26 13:40 Messina ' 38 11 15 33 VII I ;;--i 
r~~ (092) 118312 ? - Ve,ona 45 26 11 00 VI-VII ? 
t;tf 

I 

.. •:( (093) 1184 05 24 Crati Valley I 39 24 16 12 IX . IX 6.0 6 
=':::{ 

J-t 
(094) 1i91 ..:. 1192 Egypt 

··t·; (095) 1197 b. 07 Istanbul TH 41 02 2B 57 (VI-VI I} ·'i·i 

ii\ 
(096) 1201 02 17 Istanbul rn 

;·.:.·.· (097) 1202 05 20 02:"-0 Syria--Le ban on 33 26 35 43 X X 7.6 30 
l-~i, 
i{j (098) 1204 - 1236 Veroia GI< 40 31 22 12 IX 1 
:•1-1 • 

(0%) 1206-1207 ErLinct-m 3g 44 39 30 NC _.,; , TR 
~ft (100) 1209 -. - Chieti diocese 42 10 14 00 IX 2 }j I 

=-;/.j (101 ) 1212 05 01 Dal IL 29 33 34 57 VIII- IX IX-X 5.8 4 ::'J ll:z' 82 9 :~u (102) 1213 06 22 lsauria n 37 15 32 20 X 2 G 
-, .. l _l. , .... ,. 
~i~ 

c, 21.: ~~ ! r; {--!" u. ,~-, •.-, shnrt. 
~( . 
:~:.--.~ ~,l . ,,. 

~~ ~~~t2-~:':.~ ,~ .. ~ 



~ 
·'ii 

.. :'.?J:• 
• ' 

Num Date Time Epicentral area Locallty Lat Lon lo lmax Me Sites 

•· ;>-1 
U.T. ee Ts 

(103) 1220 01 11 Mshakavank' 4112 45 00 (IX) 
. . l 

.'\/,f \. ~ 
(104) 1222 05 11 06:15 Cyprus CY :¼ 42 32 48 IX IX-X G.O 3 G 2 
(105\ 1222 12 25 11:30 Brescia area I 45 29 10 14 VIII IX 6.2 20 .. , 

• ' 
(100) 1226- 1227 Armenia 

(107) 1228 07 - Isch i a isl an c I 

(108) 1231 03 11 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VII-VIII 

(109) 1231 06 01 11,00 Cassino I 41 29- 13 50 VIII 3 .; 
(110} 1236 -1237 Erzirican TR 39 44 39 30 Vl;I-IX? -

(1 11 ) 1237 09 16 lstant>u!? TR 41 02 28 57 \/I-Vil? 

{112) 1247 spring Corh, TR 41 09 27 48 F 

{113} 1249 09 - Modena I 44 39 10 56 VII-VIJI 2 

{114) 1250 c, -1260? Galaxidhion GR 38 23 22 23 IX? 

(115) 1254 10 11 Erzincari TR 39 44 39 30 X? 2 

(116) 1255 1 H 711255 1-0,00 Messina I 38 11 15 33 -- ____l,/j-VL!~--

/ 117) 1258 02 19 Barrea ; 41 45 13 59 (IX) 2 
.. , 
' 

{118) 1258 - 1259 Cairo ET 30 03 31 15 NC 

(119) 1259 03 22 night Damascus S~R 33 30 36 19 NC 

{120} 1261 - 1262 Syria 

(121 ) 1264 02 20 Egypt 

(122) 1265 08 - Marmara (island) TR 40 38 27 37 IX? 

(123> 1269 04 17 17:00 Cilicia TR 37 01 36 21 X X 6.3 7 

(124) 1269 09 Ancona I 43 36 13 30 VIII 2 

(125) 1270 - - San sepolcro J 43 34 12 08 VII! 

(126} 1270 03-- Durr/is .o.L 41 18 19 28 IX-X 

(127) 1273 Potenza I 40 38 1548 VIII-IX 

(128) 1275 10 03 Erds TR 38 53 42 55 IX X 6.0 6 . 1 

(129) 1275 b. lschia island I 40 44 13 57 VIII-IX 

(130) 1276 05 22- 25 Orvieto I 4243 12 07 C.E. VIII-IX 2 G 

(131) 1278 02 25 Cortu GR 39 37 19 55 IX 

(132) 1279 04 30 14:00 Umbria-Marche I 4306 11 46 IX IX 6 .2 14 

{133) 1279 05 01 02:00 RomagnaAp. I 44 02 11 47 Viti VIII-IX 6.2 5 

(134) 1280 - 1281 Erzincan rn 39 44 39 30 V-VI 

(135) 1280 07 12 Mount Kayis TR 40 59 29 09 V 

(136) 1284 0117 15:30 Ve11ice I 45 26 12 20 VII 2 

(137} 1284 10 13 Damascus SYR 33 30 36 19 VIII? 

(138} 1284-1265 B om um Kai e-si TR 38 00 38 35 VIII-IX 2 

(139) 1287 02 - Hims SYR 3444 36 43 VIINI II 2 

( 140) 1287 03 08 Hims SYR 34 ~4 36 43 VII? 

(141} 1287 03 22 AI-Ladhiqiya S':'T< 35_31 35 47 VIII 

(142) 1287 0516 Erz.i11can TR 3944 39 30 IX 

{143) 1289 06 - Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 F 

(144) 1293 01 11 AI-Karak hKJ 31 32 35 07 VIII-IX tX 5.8 6 

(145) 1293 03 - Pistcia area. I 43 35 10 50 C.E. VIII 2 

(146) 1293 09 04 Sclnnio I 4118 14 33 VIII-IX IX 5.8 6 

(147) 1293 -1L94 Cairo H 30 03 3115 \/I-VII? 

(148) 1295 - 1296 Sicily I 37 30 14 uo VIII-IX 

(149} 1296 06 01 20:00 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VII-VIII -
{150) 1296 06 13 11:30 Istanbul rn 41 02 28 57 V? 

{1 b1 ) 1296 07 17 18:15 Bergama TR 39 06 27 27 X X 6.3 
' r' _, 

(152) 1298 11 30 Rieti 42 24 12 52 V-VI 
830 5 . 

-.:; 
(153) 1298 12 01 Rieii 42 34 12 54 IX-X X 6.2 



t,1um Date Time 
U.T. 

Epicenlrnl area Locality Lat Lon lo lmax Mr, Sites EE Ts 

(154) 1298 12 01 Egypt 

(155) 1299 01 06 Egypt 

(156) 1300 c. Corinth GR 

{157) 1302 12 13 Istanbul TR 

(158) 1303 01 15 morning Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 Ill 

(159) 1303 01 17 morning Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 IV-V 

...... -(160) . .13.o;l ()8 _GB ... ...... o:no . C.r.el<a .. <eR ,1/,11 .?S.18.. ...... x ... X . . - _J3.0. -3S ...... 1 -4-- · · •· · ·- · -·-•·· ·- - - ··- ·--· 

(161) 1303 08 - Central Adria lie sea 43 46 •,4 01 VIII IX 5.6 4 1 

(162) 1304 10 23 00:45 Po plain I 45 01 10 09 V V 4,6 4 

(163) 1307 08 10 Egyp( 

{164) -1308/1319 ? Maku IR 39 17 44 33 (IX) 

(165) 1308 01 25 17:15 Rtmini ; 4404 12 34 VII-VIII 

(166) 1313 02 27 Egypt 

(167) 1315 09 29 Istanbul? rn 41 02 28 57 V-VI 7 

(166) 1315 12 03 L'Aquila area I 42 17 13 32 IX? IX-X 6.0 2 

(169) 1321 C. Thebes GR 38 20 23 19 C.E. IX 

(170) 1322 01 20 Damascus SYl1 33 30 36 19 VI? 

{171) 1323 02 25 19:00 Bologna I 44 30 11 20 V-VI 2 

(172) 1327 05 12 19:45 Uluabat? "TR 40 12 28 2o VII? 

(173) 1328 12 04 06:15 Valnerina I 42 51 13 01 X X 6.4 12 

(174) 1329 06 28 Etna Volcano I 37 45 1511 VII-VII I 

(175) 1332 01 17 18:45 Istanbul TH 41 D2 28 57 F 

(176) 1334 12 04 Verona I 45 26 11 00 VI-Vil? -

(177) 1339 01 13 Tripoli RL 34 26 35 51 Vl!I 

(178) 1343 - 1344 Egypt 

(179) 1343 10 14 morning Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 Vl!I 2 

(180) 1343 10 18 16:15 Bcylerbeyi TR 41 03 29 04 

(181) 1343 11 20 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 F 

(182) 1344 01 03 08:00 Turkey-Syria 36 45 37 31 IX IX 6.0 9 

(183) 1344 11 06 08:00 Sea of Marmara TR 40 41 27 24 IX IX 6.0 4 

(184) 1344 - 1345 Erzincan TR 39 44 39 30 V-VI 

(185) 1345 09 12 FlorenGe I 43 47 1115 VI 

(ta6) 1345 12 22 Florence· 1 43 47 1115 VI 

(187) 1346 02 OS Modena I 44 39 10 56 V 

(188) 1346 02 22 11:00 Ferrara I 44 50 11 37 VII-VIII 3 

(189) 1347 12 08 Cairo u 30 03 3115 V 

{190) 1348 01 25 15:00 Carinthia A 46 35 13 32 IX-X IX-X 7,3 56 6 ? 

(191) 1348 09 b. 13 Subiclco I 41 55 13 06 VIII 

(192) 1349 01 22 18:0U lsemia ' 41 36 14 14 \/-VI 

(193) 1349 09 09 Northern Latium 42 31 11 56 VIII-IX VIII-IX 5,8 9 

(194) 1349 09 09 L'Aquila-Cicolano I 42 16 13 08 IX IX 6.0 17 

(195) 1349 09 09 Sulmona ! 42 01 13 58 IX IX 6.0 4 

(196) 1 J49 09 09 Lalium-Molise I 41 35 13 54 X X 6.3 20 

(197) 1350 07 Paphos CY 34 43 32 34 C.E. X 

(198) 1351/1352 01 24-25 - Catania L 37 30 15 05 VII-Viii? -

(199) 1352 10 11 Cairo ET 30 03 31 15 IV 

(200) 135? 12 25 16'.00 Sansepolcm I 43 34 12 08 VIII -IX 3 

(20',) 1353 01 01 03:00 Sansepolcm I 43 34 12 08 IX 2 

(202\ 1353 04 b. ~lelfi I 41 00 15 39 (IX)? 

(203) 1354 03 01 17:00 Sea of Marmarn TR 40 32 26 51 X X 6.3 5 
831 (204) 13~5 - 1356 

~~ 
Erz:ncan TP. 39M 39 30 VII-V'II? 

:..~ h.v 1T t (~at :Ji 0 :{tJ f~ 



··~·.,,, 
•• =-:.~-~: ••. • 

• • . :.-:.: • 

Num Date Time Epicentral area Locality Lat . Lon lo lmax Me Siles ee is U,T, 

; 

(205) 1356 09 ea,ly 10 Cordoba E 37 53 -4 46 VIII-IX 2 ·i 

(206) 1359 - 1381 Elbasan AL 41 06 20 05 (IX) 
I 

(207) 1361 07 17 17:15 . As coli Satrian o I 4112 15 34 X 2 ! 
(208) 1362- 1363 Mus A\I 3844 41 30 VIINIII 

(209) 1365 01 04 Algiers 87 36 50 03 00 IX 

(210) 1365 07 25 18:00 Bologna I 44 30 11 20 VII-VIII 
1 

(211) 1366 -1367 Zeiat IL 32 58 35 30 V ·., 
i 

(2:12) 1369 02 01 Alessilndria I 44 55 08 37 Vii-VIII 2 i 
I 

(213) 1373 03 03 02:00 Centr.Pyreneas 42 31 0042 VIII VIit.iX 6,3 23 2 ! 
' (214) 1373 03 03 03:00 Barcelor,a £ 41 25 02 10 IV-V ·1 
I 

(215) 1373 03 03 06:00 Barcelona E 41 25 0210 Ill-IV l 
(216) 1373 03 08 02:00 Barcelona E 41 25 0210 IV 2 ! 
(217) 1373 03 19 18'00 BarC<Jlona E 41 25 0210 V-VI 3 ' . ~ 

(218) 1373 05 03 15:30 Barcelona • 42 55 02 57 IV-V IV-V 5.0 4 

{219) 1373 05 23 19:00 Barcelona [ 43 38 01 37 IV-V V 5.2 6 

(220) 1373 07 22 19:00 Barcelona c 41 25 02 10 F 

(221 ) 1373 09 22 01:30 Monipellier F 43 37 03 52 F 

(222) 1373 10 19 Cairo ET 30 03 31 15 IV 

(223) 1374 12 08 Erzincar, TR 3944 39 30 VIII 

(224) 1377 1114 Tropea I 3 8 4{! 15 54 Vil-VIII? -
(225) 1384 08 06 Mityl.,ne GR 39 06 26 33 IX 

(226) 1385 09 19 -20 night Cairo ET 30 03 31 15 Jll-lV 

{227) 1386 03 17 Naples I 40 51 1416 VII-VIII? 

(228) 1386 07 17 07:45 Cairo ET 30.03 31 15 Ill-IV 

(229) 138 7 03 05 05:00 Zadar HR 44 07 15 15 V-VI 

(230) 13 89 03 20 12:30 Ch ios is land GR 38 16 • 26 31 VIII-IX IX-X 5.8 4 

(231) 1389 08 20 13:00 Mog gio Ud in ese I 46 24 13 12 VII-VIII 

(232) 1389 10 1B Umbria-Marcha I 43 32 12 22 VIII-IX Viii-IX 5,8 

(233) 1390 12 05 01:00 Zadar HR 44 07 15 15 v-vr 
(234} 13910815 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 F . 

(235) 1392 04 13 Cyprus island CY 35 00 33 00 IX? 

(236) 139510- Edhessa GR 40 48 22 03 X? 2 

"(237) 1395 1112 15:45 Cyprus island CY 35 00 33 00 F 

(238) 1395 11 30 Ttrnssalor,iki GR 40 10 24 19 VIII-IX 2 

(239) 1395 12 13 Mt. Athos Gk 40 10 2419 IV-V 

(240) 1396 01 07 12:00 Mt. Athos (;R 40 10 2419 IV•V 

(241 ) 1396 06 01 20:30 Mt. Athos GR 40 10 24 19 IV-V 

(242) 1306 06 01 19:00 Mt.Athas GR ~o 10 24 1!) IV-V 

(243) 1396 11 26 Monza I 45 35 09 \6 VII-VIII 

(244) 1397 04 28 MLAttios GR 40 10 2419 V-VI 

(245) 1397 04 29 Mt.Athas GR 4010 24 19 V-VI 

(246) 1397 06 17 .· 00:00 Mt.Athas GR 40 10 24 19 '✓-VI 

(2~7) 1397 04 29 Cyprus isla11d CY 35 00 33 00 NC 

(248) 1399 07 20 . Tusco E:milian Ap . 44 26 10 55 VII Viti 5.8 7 
; 

(249) 1399 09 20 night Damascus SYf< 33 30 3619 Ill-IV ' :i 

(250) 1399 10 21 15;(}0 Zadar ~1!{ 44 07 15 15 VI-VII 

(251} 1399 11 06 15:00 Zada, HR 44 07 15 15 V-VI 

(252) 1400 01 - Bursa TR 40 11 29 04 VIII-IX 

(253) 1402 07 - Gulf of Corinth 38 09 22 20 X X Oh 
.,J 6 4 

(254) 1402 07 28 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VI-Vil? 
832 (255) 1403 12 18 Aleppo 3614 37 10 I1/-V? SYH 

"j 
j 

: ···-~~~=!,;~~~ -~W·f:.:~;,g;-,.,E~lF:.11.::~'.]::rn.,~9f+tM@-1RW,fflf~~~J 
• . 



Num Date Time Eplcentral area Locality i..at Lon lo lmax Me Sites EE Ts 
U,T, · 

(256) 1404 02 20 AI-Marqab SYR 35 09 35 57 IX 3 

(257) 1404 11 05 Aleppo SYR 36 14 37 10 V 

(258) 1404 - 1405 Hesat reg ion IX-X 

(259) 1406 b. 11 29 Tat'ew AM 39 23 4614 VI 

(260) 1407 04 09 Antioch TR 36 14 36 07 VIII-IX 

(261) 1407 {)6 25 Zadar HR 44 07 15 15 VI? 

{262) 1408 01 03 16:30 Bologna I '-4 30 11 20 V 2 

(263) 1408 12 29 Syna-Gypn.is 35 40 36 10 IX X 6,0 5 3 

(264} 1409 08 14 08:45 Ferrara l 44 50 11 37 IV 

(:Z65) 1409 08 17 Ferrara ' 44 50 11 37 VI 

(266) 1409 11 15 11:15 Parma I 44 48 10 20 Vii 

(267) 1411 01 09 01:30 Ferrara I 44 50 11 37 VII 

{268) 1414 - - Vieste I 41 53 1611 VIII-IX? .. 
(269) 1414 08 03 17:35 North. Tu sea ny I 43 56 10 36 VI VII 5.2 5 

(270) 1414 08 07 15:00 Colline Metallifere I 43 16 11 07 VII-VIII VIII 5.8 5 

(271) 1417 08 2(}-25 Eu boea island GR 38 30 24 14 VIII-IX 

(272) 1418 03 07 Vrana HR 43 57 15 34 VIII 

(273} 1419 03 15 af\em. Bursa TR 40 11 29 04 VIII G 

(274) 1419 03 26 Erzincan TR 39 44 39 30 VIU·IX? -

(275} 1419 -1420 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VI-VII? ? 

(276) 1420 07 - Thessaloniki GR 40 38 22 56 IX 

(277) 1421 01 21 Artokosta GR 37 18 22 46 (VIII)? 2 

(278) 1421 09 18 Euboea GR 38 30 2414 VIII 

(279) 1422 04 13 00:10 W. Peloponnese GR 37 00 21 57 VIII-IX IX 5,8 5 

{280) 14 22 06 28 Cairo ET 30 03 31 15 lll•IV 

{281) 1425 06 23 03:00 Cairo n 30 03 31 15 VI? 

(282) 1427 03 13--19 Amer 42 00 02 35 C. e. X 15 2 

(283) 1427 04 22 22:00 Sant Julia del Liar E 41 58 0240 VI-VII Vil-VIII 5.3 3 

(284) 1427 05 15 01ol ~ 42 09 0227 VII-VIII VIII-IX 5.4 9 

(285} 1427 06 17 Caldes Malavella E 41 50 0248 IX 2 

(286) 1428 02 02 08:00 Puigcerda l: 42 22 02 09 IX-X IX-X 6.7 44 

(287) 1428 05 - Koroni GR 36 47 21 56 VIII-IX 2 

(288) 1429 11 10 Messina I 38 11 15 33 (VI-VII) 

(289) 14 30 03 26 midnight Thessaloniki GR 40 38 22 56 V-VI? 

{290) 1431 04 24 midday Utrera area E 37 11 -5 47 IX-X 3 G 

(291) 1433 05 04 08:05 Bologna I 44 30 11 20 VI VII 5.5 4 

(292) 1434 11 06 Cairo fl 30 03 3115 IV.V 

(293) 1437 09 04-24 lstanbuf TR 41 02 28 57 V? 

(294) 1437 11 24---27 Istanbul TR 41 02 2857 NC 

(295) 1437 11 27 Eceabat TR 40 11 2621 NC 1 

(296) 1438 02 02 12:15 Grollaferrata I 4147 12 41 Vl1.VIII? -· 
(297) 1438 02 13 14:00 Cairo ET 30 03 31 15 Ill 

(298) 1438 06 11 02:00 Parma area I 44 51 10 14 VIII VII I 5.6 4 

(299) 1441 - - Ahia\ TR 38 45 42 29 V? 2 G 

(300) 1444 b. 08 25 Ulcinj SCG 41 56 1912 VIII-IX 

(301) 1448 05 25 0000 Catalonia E' 4141 02 12 IX (IX) 6.4 22 

(302) 1452 - 1453 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 F , 1 

(303) 1453 09 28 2245 Florence I 43 47 11 17 VII-VIII VII-VIII 5.4 ~ 

(304) 1453 - 1454 Florence I 

(305) 1454 summer Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 Ill-IV 
833 

(306) 1455 02 06 Middle Reno vall. I 4420 1111 VIII I& 

:short. catnk,gu<-· 

~fiL<m~~n•~ 



•. -
if' 

Num Date Time Epicentral area Locality Lat Lon lo lmax Me Sites EE Ts U.T. 

(307) 1455 03 06 Cairo cT 3003 31 15 lV-V 

(308) 1455 ·,2 20 20:45 Middle Reno v~II. I 44 25 11 16 Vi-VII VII-V,II 5.3 5 

(309) 1456? 05 13 Monte Alhos GR 40 10 24 19 VII-Vl!I? -

(310) 1456 12 05 o., :oo Ce ntra I-south . italy 42 12 13 55 X X-XI 5.8 17 

(311) 1456 12 05 03:00 lsemia area I 41 32 14 30 XI XI 7.0 89 4 -
(312) 1456 12 05 03:00 Samnium-lrpinia I 41 11 14 52 XI XI 7.0 82 2 ·1 

/313) 1456 12 05 03:0() Aplllia region I 41 05 15 40 IX IX 6.3 18 

(314) 1456 12 07 21 :05 Naples I 40 51 14 16 Ill-IV 

(315) 1456 12 21--22 Naples I 40 51 14 16 F 

(316) 1456 12 30 OB:20 Naples I 40 51 14 16 VII 2 

(317) 1457 01 08- 09 Naples I 40 51 14 16 VI 

(318) ',457 02 10---11 Capu2 I 41 06 14 13 Vl-\/I! 2 

(319) 1457 D4 23 03:30 Er~incan TR 39 44 39 30 X 2 

(320) 1458 04 25 CiM di Casteilo I 43 27 12 14 F 

{321) 1458 04 26 12 15 Tiberin a Va I Icy I 43 28 12 14 VIII-IX VIII- IX 5.8 5 

(322) 1458 04 29-30 Citta di Castello I 43 27 12 14 F 

(323) 1458 05 01 00:35 Citta di Castello I 43 27 12 14 VII 2 

(324) 1458 11 08/16 Al,Karak HK~ 31 11 35 42 VIII IX 5.c 5 

(325) 1461 11 16 L'AquiJa I 42 21 13 24 F 

(326) 1461 11 27 21:05 . AbruzzoAp. I 42 19 13 33 X X 6.3 9 

(327) 1461 12 11 L'Aquila I 4221 13 24 F 

(32.8) 1461 •,2 1B 00:10 L'Aquila 42 21 13 24 NC 

(329) 1462 01 03 20:25 L'Aquila 42 21 13 24 I/ 

(330) 1462 01 04 22:25 l'Aquila I 42 21 13 24 \/ 

(331) 14620327 02:00 L'Aquila I 42 21 13 24 V 

(3~2) 14~~ (f~ 2 I 21 00 L'Aquila 42 21 13 24 F 

(333) 1462 Nafpactos GR 38 24 21 50 Vlll-iX 

(334) 1463 los island G~ 36 41, 25 16 V-VI 2 G 

(335; 1465 04 07 l5:30 Po Plain I 44 57 10 41 V·l/I \/I-VII 4.7 5 

(336} 1466 01 15 02:25 lrpinia 1 4046 15 20 Vlll•IX Vll!-1X 6.1 31 

(337) 14671214-15 night Cairo ET 30 03 3115 VI 

(338) 1468 06 06 10:30 Rimini J 44 04 12 34 V 3 i 

(33 9) 14 69 spring Ce ph alonia isl. GR 38 15 20 35 IX-X 3 

(340) 1469 0 3 27 16:10 Cesena 44 08 12 15 F 

(341 ) 1469 03 29 03:15 Cesena 1 44 08 12 15 F 

(342) 1469 04 02 22:15 Cesena I 44 08 12 15 Ill 

(343) 1470- 1472 Pa la eok,J st rnn GR 40 00 25 25 VIII-IX 2 

(344i 14'!3 05 07 07:45 Po Plain I 45 19 09 20 IV-V V 4.4 5 

(345i 1476 10 20 Cairo [T 3003 31 15 V 

(346) 1477 01 c .01 Foliyno I 42 57 12 42 F 

(347) 1477 01 30 16:00 Foligno I 4257 12 42 V-VI 

(348) 1477 02 03 01:00 Foligno I 42 57 12 42 VII-Vlll 3 

(349) 1477 10 12 Cyprus? 

(350) 1479 10 16 08:00 Nicosia CV 35 10 33 22 V-1/I 

(351) 1480 southern March e I 42 54 13 48 VII-VIII Vlt-Vlll 5,5 4 

(352) 1481 02 06 21:15 northern Tl1Sr,1ny I 43 56 10 21 V-VI V-VI .4,7 4 

(353_\ 1481 02 07 da-...1Jn Luixa I 43 51 10 30 V-VI ' 1 

(354i 1481 02 07 22:15 Modena I 44 39 10 56 V 2 

(355) 1481 02 14 22:00 Dubrovnik HR 42 40 1a 07 VII-VIII 

(3!>6) i4810318 13:15 Cyp;us 35 05 33 11 VIII VIIHX 5.6 4 

834 (357) 1481 04 23 Nioosia ~y 



NU111 Date Time Eplcentral area Locality Lat Lon lo hnax Me Sites £E Ts 
U,T, 

(358) 1481 05 07 1,1;15 Lunigiana ! 44 16 1008 VIII VIII 5.6 6 

(359) 1481 05 03 06:30 Rhodes GR 36 26 28 13 V-VI 2 

•• {360) 1481 10 03 Rhodes GR 36 26 28 13 V-VI 

(361} 1481 12 17 22:00 Rhodes GR 36 26 28 13 IV-V 

(362) 1481 12 18 03:00 Rhodes GR 36 26 28 13 V-VI 

(363) 1481 12 18 05:15 Rhodes GR 36 26 28 13 VIII-IX G 

• •, (364) 14811 2 19 . 05:15 Rhodes GR 36 26 28 13 IV.V 

(365) 1481 - 1482 Erzincan n 39 44 39 30 X 
.-. (366) 1482 02 ,, Dubrovnik HR 4240 18 07 V-VI 

(367) 1482 09 26 Dubrovnik HR · 42 40 18 07 F 

<368) 1483 06 14-15 nighl Cairo ET 30 03 31 15 IV 

(369) 1483 08 11 19:40 Romagna I 44 09 12 14 VIII VIII-IX 5.8 14 

{3 70) 1484 03 29 Aleppo SYR 36 14 37 10 V 

(371) 1487 01 11 12:40 Ferrara I 44 50 11 37 V 2 

(372) 148911490 Istanbul TR 41 02 28 57 VII-VIII? 

(373) 1491 01 24 23:50 Padua I 45 24 11 53 (VI-VII)? 

(374) 1491 spring c;;atak TR 

(375) 1491 04 24 17:00 Cyprus 34 56 33 24 IX IX 6.6 10 

(376) 1493 10 18 14:30 Kos island GR 36 49 27 08 IX IX 6.5 7 

(377) 1494 05 29 01:50 Messina I 38 11 15 33 VII-VIII 

(378) 1494 07 01 10:10 Crete island GR 35 12 24 55 VIII-IX 2 

(379) 1494 07 01 21:1 0 lrnklion GR 35 20 25 09 V 

(380) 1496 11 28 .08:45 Dubrovnik HR 42 40 18 07 V-VI 

{381) 1497 03 03 Lunigiana area , 44 15 09 55 VIII-IX 

(38 2) 1497 11 11 Nicosia? CY 

(383) 1498 09 18 Cairo E,· 30 03 31 15 V 
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fig. 148 11th century earthquake map. 
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Notes on Authors and Works 

Some concise chronological and general information on the authors and the works used as memo
rial primary sources (sources 1). Late sources in relation to the events have only been used in a 
few cases, owing to the loss of a more ancient textual tradition. The archiua1 sources are not 
included here as they refer back to administrative practices contempora,y to the events. 
The number or numbers between () indicate the entry or entries in which the author or the work 
is cited. The titles of the works (annals, chronicles, notae, notulao, etc.) are only specified when 
the authors are either unknown or are not e:r:plicity stated. The names of' the Arabic and 
Armenian authors are simplified, . that is without diacritic marks. 

'Abd al-Latif al-Baghdadi, Muwaffaq al-Din Abu Muhammad b. Yusuf 
(1162-1231) [Arab.J 
A polymath, also known as Ibn al-Labbad, who was born and died at Baghdad. For 
study purposes he moved between the principal centres of learning in the Arab world. 
His historical work Kitab al-ifada is about Egypt, and became known in Europe thanks 
to Latin, Gorman and French translations. ( 097) 

Abu 'l-Faraj see Bar Hcbraeus 

Abu 'I-Fida, Isma'il b. 'Ali Muhammad b. Shahanshah ... 'lmad al-Din 
( 1273-1331) !Arab.] 
A Syrian prince, historian and geographer of the Ayyubids. He wrote some religious 
and literary works, now lost, as well as a universal history, Mukhtasar al-bashar, which 
goes from the pre-Islamic period up to 729/1329. For the early period, his compilation 
relies on that of Ibn al-Athir. His fame is also due to another work, Taqwim al-bul
dan, a descriptive geographical work partly based on an Arabic translation of Ptolemy. 

( 037 ) ( 097 ) ( 160) 

Abu Shama, Shihah al-Din Abu Muhammad 'Abd alMRahman b. Isma'il 
al-Maqdisi al Dimashqi (1203-1268) [Arab.l 
An Arab polymath, who was born at Damascus. He excelled as much in religious 
learning as in history, and two of his historical works were highly regarded. The first 
of these, Kitab al-rawdatayn, is a history of Nur al-Din and Saladin, while in the sec
ond, Dhayl al-rawda.tayn, he brings to bear his own experience of events, along with 
numerouR quotations from Mir'at al-Zaman by the historian Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi. 

( 076 - 080) ( 097) ( 101) 

Acindynus Gregory (died 1348) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine theologian and polemicist. Amongst his writings are two refutations of 
the works of Gregory Palamas and a large number of letters published by Hero (1983). 

( 179 - 181) 
Acropolites George (1217-1282) [Gr.] 
A civil servant, teacher and historian. He wrote a historical work which is of funda
mental importance for the period 1203-1261, published by Heisenberg (1903). ( 108) 

Additamenta anonyma ad Chronicas Andreae Danduli (1280-1339) [Lat.I 
A.mbrosian codex A 141 inferiore not only brings together Andrea Dandolo's two 
Chronicae, but also includes amplifications and additions which are probably by his 
collaborators. ( 136) 
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Albertucci de' Borselli Gerolamo (1432-1497) [Lat.] 
He belonged to an ancient family of Bologna (Italy), and entered the Dominican order 
in 1457. In 1493 he was general inquisitor for Bologna, and two years later he \vas. iri 
Rome. His historical works used to be preserved in manuscript in the library of the t 

convent of S.Domenico in Bologna, but they were largely lost. Those that survive are 
the Cronica gestorum ac factorum memorabilium civitatis Bononie (ab urbe condita ad 
a.1497), the Cronica magistrorum generalium O rdinis fratrum Pmedicatorum, and the 
Additiones to the Chronicon pontificum et imperatorurn by Martinus Oppaviensis, of 
which only records of the popes from Nicholas III (1277-1280) to Alexander VI (1492-
1503) survive. ( 291 ) ( 308 ) 

Albricus of Trium-fontium (13th c.) [Lat.] 
A Cistercian monk at the monastery of Troisfontaines (in the diocese of Chalons, in 
France). He wrote a Chronicon from ancient times up to the year 1241. First pub
lished by Leibniz (1698) and republished by Scheffer-Boichorst (1874) in the 
Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 104) ( 105) 

Alexander von Zweibriicken (15th c.) lGer.] 
A count palatine, who was in Cyprus in August-September 1495 in the company of his 
brother-in-law and his secretary, Johann Meisenheimer. ( 375 ) 

Aliprandi Bonamente (c.1350-1417) [It.] . 
He was a jurist from Mantua. In 1382 he went to Avignon as ambassador of the 
Gonzagas to Urban VI. In 1388 he became a member of the council of the Commune 
of Mantua, and in this capacity he was involved in the election of Francesco Gonzaga 
as captain and lord of the city. A year later he became a communal administrator and 
afterwards prior of the college of jurisconsults of Mantua. He wrote a verse chronicle 

. in Italian, known as the Aliprandina, about events in Mantua from. ancient times up 
to 1414. It was continued to 1460 by other hands.· ( 190) 

Amadei Luca (15th c.) [It.] 
As plenipotentiary of the Republic of Siena, he was sent on a diplomatic mission to the 
Kingdom of Naples after the earthquake of 5 December 1456. He left Siena on 26 
December 1456, arrived in Rome on 31 and reached Naples on 8 January 1457. He left 
there two days later for Foggia, where king Alfonso of Aragon was in residence, arriv
ing on 16 January. He remained in Apulia throughout the month of January 1457. 
One of his letters, sent from Naples on 9 January 1457, is in the Archivio di Stato in 
Siena and partly transcribed in Figliuolo (1988-89, I , p.37) . ( 310 - 318 ) 

Amalric I (1135-1174) lLat.] 
He was the son of king Fulk of Jerusalem, and brother of Baldwin III (1144-1162), and 
he himself reigned as king of Jerusalem from 1162 to ll74. He wrote a letter about 
the earthquake of 29 Juno l.170. ( 089 ) 

Amiras of Erznka IArm.} 
The author of an unpublished Armenian chronography, now preserved in the Library 
of Yerevan (manuscript 10.200), which also includes a list of earthquakes at Erznka 
(now En.incan, Turkey) . ( 115 ) ( 184-) ( 223 ) 

Ammannati Piccolomini Iacopo (1422-1479) [LatJ 
An Italian humanist and cardinal, who was born near Lucca (Tuscany). His literary 
and theological training took place in Florence. In 1450 he became private secretary 
to cardinal Domenico Capranica. Pope Calixtus III (1455-58) appointed him secretary 
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of apostolic briefs [Apostolicorum Diplomatum Scriptor], and he was confirmed in this 
position by Pius II, Aeneas Silvius Piccolomini (1458-46). He became one of Pius H's 
closest collaborators, to the extent that he added the name Piccolomini to his own. In 
1460 he was appointed bishop of Pavia and he became a cardinal the follO"\,v:ing year, 
His substantial correspondence and his commentaries were published posthumously in 
1506. That edition includes 694 letters, A modern amplified edition of his correspon
dence, edited by Cherubini (1997), includes 987 letters. ( 310 - 318) 

Anagnostes John (early 15th c.) tGr,] 
A Byzantine writer al;>out whose life nothing is known. He wrote an account of the 
siege of Thessalonica by the sultan Murat II in 1430, which was probably completed 
after 1453 by another hand, < 289 ) 

Andreas von Regensburg (1380 - c, 1448) [Lat.] 
He was a German Augustinian historiographer. He entered the convent of St.Mang at 
Ratisbon (Germany) in 1410. ( 190) 

Annales Admuntenses (12th- 13th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled at the Benedictine abbey of Admont, in Styria (Austria) drafted by dif
ferent authors from the second half of the 12th century until 1250. They cover the 
period 1140-1250. ( 089) 

Annales Arretinorum maiores et minores (14th c.) [Lat,] 
These annals cover the most j m portan t period in the history of the Commune of Arezzo 
(Tuscany), and derive from an autograph codex by Marco Alessi (1470-1546), a late 
humanist from Arezzo. There are two distinct parts which overlap chronologically to 
some extent, namely the Annales minores (1200-1336) and the Annales maiores (1192-
1343), Up to the year 1287, the information provided by the Annales maiores is very 
sketchy. Only from 1300 onwards is the information sufficiently substantial and 
detailed as to suggest that we are reading a first-hand account of events which the 
,vriter actually saw or was involvec'Lin,. The Annales minores omit a certain--number 
of years before 1319, but the only omissions after that year are 1320 and 1330, The 
chronicler must have .been alive at this time, but probably used an earlier annal source 
for the period before 1319. ( 173) 

Annales Augustani (late 10th - early 12th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals of the years 973-1104, compiled by various canons of Augsburg cathedral 
(Germany) , They are original for the two periods 973-996 and 1055-1104. 
Published by Freher (1600) as the Chronica Augustensis in the R erum 
Germanicarum Scriptores, and by Pertz (1839) as the Annales Augustani in the 
Monum.enta Germaniae Historica. ( 031) 

Annales Beneventani monasterii Sanctae Sophiae (llth-12thc. ) [Lat.] 
These annals are a valuable source for the history of southern Italy. They have survived 
in three redations, which are now preserved respectively in codices Vaticani Latini 4928 
and 4939 in the BibliotecaApostolica Vaticana, and in some notes in inanuscript VI.E.43 
in the Bibliotoca N azionale in Naples. All three redactions derive from a common source 
which is now lost but was also used by other southern Italian chroniclers (Lupus 
Protospata, Falco Beneventanus, Leo Marsicanus and the anonymous author of the 
Chronica S.Mariae de Perraria). The first codex (Vat. Lat. 4928) contains a redaction of 
the annals written between 1113 and 1118. The second (Vat. Lat. :4939) was compiled 
in 1119. The codex in the Biblioteca Naziona]e in Naples can be dated to between 1099 
and 1118. All these codices come from the monastery of S.Sofia at Benevento. < 049) 

.. - ., 
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Annales Bergomates (13th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals (1156-1245) of the city of Bergamo (Italy), the material bGing original from 1198 
onwards. Published by Finazzi (1868) with the title Chronicon Bergomense, and 
republished by Holder-Egger (1903) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica . ( 105) 

Annales Brixienses (12th - 13th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals of Brescia (Italy) preserved in three codices, called A, B, and C in- Bethmann's 
edition (1863) for the the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. The annals in codex A 
(1117-1213) were compiled at the abbey of S.Giovanni in the early 13th century, and 
derive from earlier annals compiled in the i2th century. The annals in codex B (1014-
1263) were compiled at the abbey of S.Pietro in Oliveto, and seem to go back to earlier 
Brescian annals, written from the mid-11th century onwards, but now lost. The annals 
in codex C (1139-1239) are entirely original annals of the city of Brescia. ( 054) ( 105) 

· . Annales Caesenates {c.1335) [Lat.] 
Also called Chronica Antiqua Civitatis Caesenae. A first version, which can be dated 
to about 1335, deals specifically with events concerning Cesena and Roma6.rna; where
as a second version (i5th c.) embraces events throughout Italy. ( 160 ) ( 200 - 201) 

Annales Casinenses (12th c.) [Lat.] 
Pertz (1866) gave this title to the series of annals (1000-1212) recorded in Cassino 
codices 47, ·199 and 851 and Urbino codex 585, compiled by the monks of the 
Benedictine abbey of Montecassino from the 11th to the 13th century, together with 
the Chronicon (1000-1054), written in the 11th century and attributed by Muratori 
to a monk named Alberic, who was prior of S.Maria di Albaneta. The Annales 
Casinenses comprise annals covering the periods 1000-1167 and 1000-1152, together 
with continuations from 1153 to 1182 and 1183 to 1212, and notes to the years la49, 
1362 and 1500. ( 054) ( 059 ) ( 087 ) ( 093 ) ( 100 ) 

Annales Ceccanenses (Chronicon Fossae-novae) (late 12th- early 13th c.) [Lat.] 
A chronicle by an unknown author, who lived at or near Ceccano (central Italy). Pertz 
(1866) thought the author might be Benedetto, a notary employed by count Giovanni 
di Ceccano, who was the highest local lay authority at the end of the 12th century. This 
identification was accepted by Taubert (1973) and taken up again by Gasparri (1992). 
Toubert considered the Annales Ceccanenses to be a work of the family chronicle type, 
though in fact it consists almost entirely of an account of the chjcf events in the life of 
count Giovanni di Ceccano, who died in 1224 or 1227. The account is primarily con
cerned with the efforts of count Giovanni and other local lords to resistthe penetration 
of the region by German forces under the emperor Henry VI. The work is preserved 
in 17th century manuscript codices. ( 054) ( 081 - 082) ( 088) 

Annales Colonienses Maximi sec Chronica Regia Coloniensis 

Annales Corbeienses (early 9th c. - early 12th c. ) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled at the Benedictine monastery of St.Peter at Corvcy (in the diocese of 
Paderborn, in present-day Germany). They cove1· the period from 822 to 1117. < 025) 

Annales Cremonenses (12th - 13th c.) [Lat .I 
Annals of Cremona (Italy), from 1096 up to 1270, compiled from the m1d-12th century 
onwards by various contemporary authors. The first part (1096-1159) derives from 
earlier Cremonese annals, now lost, which had been compiled from the beginning of the 
12th century onwards. Published in part by Muratori (1725) in the Rerum ltalicarum • 
Scriptores with the title Chronicon breve Cremonense, and by Jaffe (1863) in the the 
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Manumenta Germaniae Historica, and later entirely re-edited by Holder-Egger (1903) 
in the same collection (sec below Supplementum) . ( 054 ) ( 105) 

Annales de Margan (13th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals (1066-1232) compiled at the Cistercian abbey of Margan (in Wales, Great 
Britain) and covering the period 1066-1232. A complete edition was published by 
Luard (1864) in the Rerum Britannicarum Medi Aevi Scriptores, and part was pub
lished by Liebermann (1885) in the the Monumenta Germaniae Historica . ( 105) 

Annales Dunstaplenses (13th c. ) lLat.] 
Annals of the period from the birth of Christ to 1297, compiled in the Augustinian 
monastery at Dunstable (England). The information provided up to 1201 is sketchy, 
but then becomes more substantial, especially for the years 1201-1242, which prove to 
have been written by prior Richard de Morins. The annals were published by Hearne 
(1733) as Chronicon sive Annales prioratus de Dunstaple, and republished by Luard 
(1866) in the Rerum Britannicarum Medi Aevi Scriptores. A partial republication by 
Pauli (1885) appears in the the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 105 ) 

Annales de Raimo (15th - early 16th c.) [It.] 
These annals are concerned with the history of the Kingdom of Naples, and were writ
ten by various members of the Raimo family. It seems that they were begun by 
Fronzone di Raimo or another member of the family, who lived in the second half of the 
14th century and· the first half of the 15th. They were continued by Lancellotto (or 
Lanzillotto), a knight of St.John of Jerusalem, and by Ludovico senior and junior, in the 
second half of the 15th century and the early 16th. They cover the period from 1197 
(or 1250, in some copies) to 1487 (some manuscripts have additions up to 1503). They 
were published by Mura tori in Rerum Italicarum Scriptores (1733), but on the basis of 
an incomplete codex with some interpolations by Antonio d'Afeltro, and were repub
lished in 1780, in an even more corrupt form, by Pelliccia with the title Diario anoni
mo dall'anno 1193 all'anno 1487. ( 336) 

Annales de Terre Sainte (first half of the 14th c.) [Fr.] 
Annals compiled by an anonymous Frenchman. Extremely valuable as one of the few 
available sources for the period 1277-1291: i.e. the closing years of the Latin presence 
in the Holy Land. For earlier years, it depends heavily on information from William 
of Tyre and the Estoire d'Eracles empereur (see below). ( 097) 

Annales Dorenses (13th c. ) [Lat.] 
These annals of the Cistercian abbey of Dore (founded in 1147 :in the diocese of 
Hereford, England), record historical information from the birth of Christ to the year 
128:i, with later annotations by various hands up to the year 1362. The homogeneous 
style of the narrative up to the 13th century suggests that it was written by a single 
hand. The annals were published by Liebermann and Pauli (1885) in the Monumenta 
Germaniae Historica. ( 105 ) 

Annales Ensdorfenses (12th - 14th c.) [Lat.] 
A compilation by a number of authors at the Benedictine . monastery of St.James at 
Ensdorf in the diocese of Regensburg (Germany), covering the period 1184-1368. ( 190 ) 

Annales Estenses see Delayto Giacomo 

Annales Ferrarienses (12th - earlv 13th c.) [Lat.] 
Brief annals (1101-1211) of the city ~f Ferrara (Italy) which are contemporary with the 
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events recorded. In preparing the edition of the Chronicon Parmense for the 
Monumenta Germaniae Historica, Jaffe (1863) set aside this single-page text, attribut
ing it to Ferraresc chronicle circles. The published edition is based on the 14th centu
ry manuscript 1162 in the Biblioteca Palatina at Parma. ( 054 ) 

Annales Floreffienses (late 15th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled at the abbey of Floreffe (near Namur, in Belgium) on the basis of 12th 
century material. It includes information from ancient times up to 1492. ( 089 ) 

Annales Forolivienses (third quarter of the 15th c.) [Lat.] 
The work of an anonymous compiler who brought together in a single volume a variety 
of sources concerning the history of Forll (Italy) from its origins to 14 73. An important 
source, especially for events between 1275 and 1473. ( 232 ) ( 320 - 323) ( 325 - 332 ) 

Annales Frisacenses (early 16th c.) I.Lat.] 
Annals of the monastery of St.Stephen at Friesach in Carinthia (Austria), taken from 
the Annales Praedicatorum Vindoboniensium , whose order was at Friesach about the 
year 1300. They cover the years 1217 to 1300, with continuations for the years 1348, 
1384 and 1492, and are to be found in codex 143 (early 16th c.) in the Stadtbibliothck 
in Augsburg (Germany). ( 190 ) 

Annales Gastinenses (12th - 13th c.) [Lat.J 
Shortened version of the Annales Uticenses, continued from 1161 to 1226 by the 
Benedictine monks of the abbey of Gatines (France). ( 089 ) 

Annales Hildesheimenses (12th c. ) [Lat.] 
Annals covering the years 1 AD-1137. For the period 1109-1137 they derive from the 
ori.1,,inal part of a lost source for the Annales Patherbrunnenses , compiled in the 
Benedictine monastery of St.Peter and St.Paul at Paderborn (Germany). They were 
published by Duchesne (1641), republished by Pertz (1839) in the Monumenta 
Germaniae Historiea, and then publiBhed again by . Waitz in vol.8 (1878) of the 
Scriptores Rerum Gerrnanicarum. ( 054 ) 

Annales Ianuenses (second half of the 13th c. ) !Lat.] 
Annals of the city of Genoa (Italy) by various hands. The part cover ing the years 1270-
1279 is by Oberto Stancone, Iacopo d'Oria, Marchisino di Cassino and Bertolino di 
Bonifacio. The Commune of Genoa had established that from 1264 the task of com
piling the city's annals should be entrusted to four chroniclers nominated by the gov
ernment, two of whom were to be jurisconsults. Oberto Stancone andJacopo d'Oria 
belonged to noble Genoese fo:inilies. D'Oria was also appointed keeper of the public 
archive, and so undertook the task of sorting out and commenting on earlier city 
annals. Marchesino di Cassino and Bertolino di Bonifacio were the two jurisconsu]ts. 
They had at their disposal first-hand and very authoritative sources; and they very 
often had personal knowledge of what they reported. ( 124 ) 

Annales Magdeburgen.,;es (lSth c. ) [Lat} 
Compiled in the monastery of Kloster Berge, near Magdeburg (Germany). They cover the 
period from the birth of Christ to 1188, and continuations reach the mid-15th c. ( 089 ) 

Annales Mantuani (late 12th - 13th c. ) [Lat.l 
Annals (1183-1299) of the city of Mantua <Italy), composed from the late 12th century 
onwards. Published by d'Arco (1855) with the title Breve Chronicon lvlantuanum , and 
republished by Pertz (1866) in the Monumentu Germaniae His torica. ( 105 ) 
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Annales Matseenses (14th c.) [Lat.] 
This name is given to the last part of a larger chronicle written around 1358-1363 by 
Christian Gold, a canon of the Benedictine monastery of St.Michael at Mattsee in the 
diocese of Passau, near Salzburg (Austria). It concerns events between 1305 and 1395. 
For events before 1363, the author used other sources. ( 190) 

Annales Mechovienses (14th - 15th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled by various hands at the end of tho 14th and the beginning of the 15th 
century at the monastery of the Holy Sepulchre at Miechow, in the diocese of Kracow 
(Poland). It covers events between 947 and 1434. The record of events from the 10th 
to the 13th century is taken from earlier annals. ( 190 ) 

Annales Mediolanenses breve.~ (c.1228) [Lat.] 
Annals (1104-1228) compiled at Milan by a single anonymous author about 1228. 
Information about the 12th century derives from ~i.Janese annals which are now lost. 
Published by de Levis (1789) with the title Chronir:on I Mediolanense, and republished 
by Jaffe (1863) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 054) ( 105 ) 

Annales Mediolanen.i:;es brevissimi (13th c.) [Lat.] 
For the 12th century, these annals (1111-1237) derive from a lost source also used by 
the Annales Mediolanenses breves. Published by Baluze (1679), and republished by 
Jaffe (1863) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 054) 

-Annales Mediolanenses minores (13th c.) [Lat. ·1 
Short annals of the city of Milan containing information about the history of the city • 
from the year 750 up to 1280. They derive from lost Milanese amials which were also 
used by the Annales Mediolanenses breves and the Notae S.Georgii Mediolanensis. 
They were published by Jaffe (1863) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. < 054 ) 

Annales Mellicenses. Continuatio Lambacensis (12th - 14th c.) ]Lat.] 
Annals of the Benedictine abbey of Lambach in the diocese of Passau (Austria), com
piled by various hands at various times. They record events from 1197 to.1283, togeth
er with information about the years 1330 and 1348. • ( 190 ) 

Annales Mellicenses. Continuatio Mellicensis (12th - 16th c. ) [Lat.] 
Annals from the monastery of Melk in the diocese of Passau (Austria), which continue 
the Annales Mellicenses from 1124 to 1564. ( 190 ) 

Annales Parmenses minore!~ (12th c.) [Lat.] 
Brief annalio of Parma (Italy), consisting of sketchy reports of famine, earthquakes and 
war in the period 1038-1167. Nothing is known of tho author. They were given the 
title Annales Parmenses minnres in the edition by Jaffe (1863) for the Monumenta 
Germaniae Historica, because he thought they wore independent of the Parma chroni
cle tradition. In the new edition of the Rerum Italicarum Scriptores, however, Bonaizi 
(1902-1904) placed this text at the beginning of the Chronicon Parmense. ( 054) 

Annales Pisani see Maragone Bernardo 

Annales Pisani antiquissimi (11th - early 12th c.) [Lat.] 
These are brief notes in annal form concerning the city of Pisa and the Pisan wars in 
tho Mediterranean between 1004 and 1117. They were transcribed by a 12th century 
librarian into manuscript LXXIX in the Biblioteca Statale in Cremona. This is a 12th 
century codex from the monastery of S.Agostino. According to Novati (1910), who first 8G5 
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edited and .published them, these notes derive from contemporary 11th - 12th century 
sources. < 055 ) 

Annales Placentini Gibellini (13th c.) [Lat.] ·, 
Annals compiled by an anonymous chronicler from Piacenza (Italy), who lived in the 
second half of the 13th century. . ( 124) ( 132) 

Annales Ratisponenses (12th c.) [Lat.) 
Annals (1-1167) compiled at the Benedictine monastery of Ratisbon (Regensburg, 
Germany). The information up to 1130 derives in part from lost Ratisbon annals. • 

Annales Reatini (15th c.) [LatJ 
( 025) 

Bethmann (1866) found these annals in codex Vaticanus Latinus 5994. The text 
records events at Rieti (Italy) between 1054 and 1377. Events after 1368 were record
ed by a single hand in the 15th century. For events before that year the author used 
an earlier codex compiled by more than one hand. ( 192 - 196) 

Annales Remenses et Colonienses (first half of the 12th c.) [Lat.] 
These annals (967-1150) seem to derive from lost annals of Rheims (France) which wero 
also used in the Annales S.Dionysii Remenses. They were continued up to the year 1196. 
Published by Pertz (1859) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica . ( 054) ( 105 ) 

Annales S.Blasii in Nigra Silva (11th - 15th c .) [Lat.] 
From the Benedictine monastery of St-Blasien (in the diocese of Constance, Germany), 
a series of annals original from the late 11th - early 12th century. ( 054 ) 

Annales S.Dionysii Remenses (second half of the 12th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals (845-1190) compiled at the Augustinian monastery of St-Denis at Rhejms 
(France). They are original for th~ period from the second half of the 12th century 
onwards, and for the preceding period, they derive from Rheims cathedral annals, now 
lost. Published by Labbe (1657) under the title Chronicon breve Remense, and repub
lished by Waitz (1881) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 054) 

Annales S.Disibodi (12th c.). [Lat.] 
Annals (891-1200) compiled around 1125-1147 by a Benedictine monk at 
Disibodcnberg (in the diocese of Mainz, Germany), and continued by other monks up to 
the end of the 12th century. Published as early as 1559, and republished by Waitz 
(1861) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 054) 

Ann ales S.Emmerammi Ratisponensis ( first half of the 11th c.) r Lat. l 
Brief annals compiled at the Benedictine monastery at Ratisbon (Regensburg, 
Germany). They cover the period from 1036 to 1048. ( 02.5 ) 

Annales S.Iacobi Leodiensis minores (late 11th - late 14th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals (1-1393) compiled at the Benedictine abbey of St-Jacques in Liege (Belgium), 
the material from 1087 onwards being original. Published by Bethmann {l859) in the 
Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 087 ) 

Annales S.Iustinae Patavini see Chronicun Afarchi.ae Tarvisinae et Lomba.hiiae 

Annales S.Rudberti Salisburgenses (12th - 13th c.) [Lat.] 
From Salzburg cathedral (Austria), original from 1186 onwards; the report ofthe J 117 
earthquake derives from old Salzburg annals which are now lost. ( 054: ) 

··- ... ~- --·---~·-···---~--~~ ~ =~!ll'J~3Mlil!Jil!Jl .. aiil'!!l&G&WB•illS--■·12i&Rlml111 



Annales S.Stephani Frisingenses (lith - 15th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled in the Benedictine monastery of Weihenstephan near Freising 
(Germany) for the years 711-1380, 1472 and 1488. Brief historical notes up to the 11th 
century were added by various hands, at first simply giving the names of the ·Roman 
emperors, but later on providing a few notes about the Frankish kings from 711 to 743. 
Until the year 938 nothing was added in the margins, but in the 11th century the 
names of the bishops of'Freising were recorded. From 1021 onwards, after the restora
tion of the monastery of St.Stephen, the names of the abbots were recorded, as we11 as 
outstanding events. ( 054 ) ( 190 ) 

Annales S.Trinitatis Veronenses (12th - early 13th c.) [Lat.l 
Annals (1117-1223) from the monastery of S.Trinita in Verona (Italy), compiled from 
the second half of the 12th century onwards. The material is entirely original. 
Published by Biancolini (1760), and republished by Pertz (1866) in the Monumenta 
Germaniae Historica. ( 054) ( 105) 

An,nales Scheftarienses maiores (11th - 13th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled at Schaftlarn, near Freising (Germany). 
between 1092 and 1248. 

Annales Urbevetani (13th - 14th c.) [Lat.] 

They cover the period 
( 105) 

This is the title given to two chronicles and some chronicle fragments on the history of 
Orvieto (Italy) which Fumi published in the second edition of the Rerum ltalicarum 
Scriptores (1902). The :firstchronicle, entitled Cronica antiqua, covers the period 1161-
1313; the second, entitled Cronica potestatu.m, covers the period 1194-1332. Both 
chronicles are original from the last quarter of the 13th century onwards. For the ear
lier period they rely on lost annals of the town of Orvieto. (130) 

Annales Venetici breves (late 11th - 12th c.) [Lat.] 
Brief annals (1062-1195) of the city of Venice, compiled in the early 13th century. 
They are original for the period from the end of the 11th century onwards. Published 
by Simonsfold (1876), and republished by him in the Monumenta Germaniae 
Historica (1883). ( 054) 

Annales Veronenses antiqui (second half of the 13th c.) fLat.] 
Annals of the city of Verona (Italy) from 1 AD up to 1251, written in the second half of 
the 18th century, and deriving largely from a common source, now Jost, which was com
piled from the end of the 12th century onwards. Published by Cipolla (1908) on the 
basis of a manuscript in the Ar chi vio Ca pitolare of the cathedral at Sarzana (La Spozia, 
northern Italy). ( 054) ( 105 ) 

Annales Veronenses breves (12th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals (1095-1178) deriving from earher Verona (Italy) cathedral annals, now lost. 
Published by Pertz (1866) in the Monumentd Germaniae .Historica. ( 054 ) 

Annales [Veronenses) veteres (late 13th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals of the city of Verona (1 AD - 1250), written in the late 13th century, and deriv
ing largely from a common source, now lost, which was compiled from the end of the 
12th century onwards. ( 054) ( 105) 

Annales veteres Mutinensium (12th - 14th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals of the city of Modena (lta1y) covering the period from 1131 to 133f-i, with addi- 857 • 
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tions from 1336 to 1500. Their record of events in the city was compiled by early writ
ers, sometimes \Vorking contemporaneously. ( 190 ) ( 248 ) 

Annales Vizeliacenses (mid-12th- mid-14th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals (1-1343) compiled at the Benedictine abbey ofVezelay (in the diocese of Autun 
in central France). Its material is original for the mid-12th century onwards. Wa.~ 
drafted by a first author until the year 1168 and was continued until 1343. Pubfoihed 
by Huygens (1976) in the collection entitled Corpus Christianorum. Continuatio 
Mediaevalis . ( 087 ) ( 089 ) 

Annales Windbergenses (14th - 15th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled in the monastery of St.Mary of Wind.berg in the diocese of Regensburg 
(Germany). The text is contained in two 14th and 15th century codices, and records 
ovents from 1196 to 1393, together with information about 1407. ( 190 ) 

Annales Wratislavienses maiores (late 14th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals of the monastery at Breslau (Slovakia), covering the period 1230-1371. The 
two parchment sheets added at the end were written by an anonymous author in the 
second half of the 14th century. Published by Arndt (1866) in the Monumenta 
Germaniae Historica. ( 190 ) 

Annales Zwetlenses (14th c.) !Lat.] 
Annals compiled in the monastery at Zwettl in the diocese of PasBau (Austria). They 
record events from the year 1 to 1349. For the years from 1241 to 1329 the anonyTuous 
compiler took his information from the Annale,:; Mellicenses . ( 190 ) 

Annales Zwetlenses. Continuatio Zwetlensis IV (14th c.) [Lat.] 
A nmi 18 from the Cistercian monastery at Zwettl in the diocese of Passau (Austria). 
The text derives from a broader based and wider ranging compilation, recording events 
from 1348 to 1362 and in 1386. ( 190 ) 

Annales Zwifaltenses (]ate 11th - early 16th c.) ILat.J 
Annals (1-1503) compiled at the Benedictine monastery of St.Mary at Zwiefaltcn in the 
diocese of Constance (Germany). They are original for the period from the end of the 
11th century onwards . Two versions have survived. Published by Hess (1 784), and 
republished by Abel (1852) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica . ( 054 > 

Annali e cronaca di Perugia in volgare dul .1191 al 1386 (14th c.) llt.] 
These annals contain a collection of items of news and events concerning the city of 
Pcrugia (Italy) in the late 12th and first half of the 13th century. The text provides 
a reliable record of events in central Italy in those two centuries; and the vernacu
lar Italian in which it is written makes a contribution to the history of the Italian 
language. ( 1 n ) 

Annalium Ausiriaricorum Continuatio Claustroneoburgensis V (14th - 15th c. I 
LLat.] 
Wattcnbach (1851) gave this title to the annals compiled at the monastery of 
KJ.osterneuburg in the diocese of Passau (Austria) in the 14th and 15th centuries. 
They record events from 1307 to 1455. ( 190 ; 

Annaliu.m Mellicensium Continuatio Claustroneoburgensis II (12th c.) [Lat.J 
A continuation of the Annales Mellicenses (see above) containing an account of events 
between 1142 and 1224. • < lOfi > 



Annalium Mellicensium Continuatio Novimontensis (14th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals compiled by the monks of the Cistercian abbey of Neuberg in the diocese of Murz 
(Austria). It records events from 1329 to 1355, with some information about 1396. ( 190 ) 

Anonymous, La citta di Monza (18th c.) [It.] 
An anonymous Lombard chronicle concerning the town of Monza (near Milan). It was 
discovered amongst the papers of the Mezzotti family of Castellambro. ( 243 ) 

Anonymous, Tankh (13th-14th c.) [Arab.] . 
An unidentified Egyptian writer, who was at Minya (Egypt) at the time of the 1303 
earthquake. Of particular interest is his vivid description of effects in the mountains 
surrounding Minya, and on the waters of the Nile. ( 160 ) 

A.nonymus Leobiensis [Chronicon] (14th c.) [Lat. Ger.] 
The work was first published by Pez (1721), who gave the author this name because he 
thought he was a monk of the Order of Preachers at Lcoben, in Upper Styria (Austria). 
It is now thought that the chronicle was written at Vienna or Krcrns, where the same 
Order of Preachers had a convent. The chronicle is in Latin, and comes down to 1343; 
but there is a continuation in Latin up to 1346 and in Old German up to 1348. ( 190 ) 

Anselm of Gemhloux (died 1136) [Lat.l 
He was abbot of the Benedictine monastery at Gembloux (Belgium) from 1113 to 1136, 
and wrote the first Continuatio (1112-1135) of the Chronographia of Sigebert of 
Gembloux (who died in 1112). This Continuatio was published by Bethmann (1844) in 
the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 051 ) 

al-Antaki~ Abu'l-Faraj Yahya b. Sa'id (al-Antaki) (980?-1066) [Arab.] 
An Egyptian historian and doctor, who was a Melchite Christian . He is known for his 
continuation of the Chronicle of Eutychius of Alexandria. He spent the first forty years 
of his life in Egypt, but from 1014 onwards was in Antioch, then a Byzantine posses
sion. His sources are Islamic, Greek and Antiochen_c Christian. ( 009 ) ( 012 ) 

Antonio da Trezzo (15th c.) [It.J 
At the time of the earthquake or 5 December 1456, he was ambassador in Naples for 
Francesco Sforza, duke of Milan, to whom he sent three letters and a report about the 
earthquake between 6 and 28 December 1456. The letters of 6, 22 and 28 December 
were published in Motta (1887, pp.151-2 , p.153, pp.153-4), and re-edited by Senatore 
(1997, no.177, pp.464-5, no.178, pp.466-7, no.181, pp.470~2. ( 310 - 318 ) ( 336 ) 

Appendix to the Chronica per l'anno 1349 (14th c.) [Lat.] 
The appendix for the year 1349 was written at the abbey of Montecassino, and is to be 
found inserted at the end of the Oassincse chronicle entitled Rerum in regno 
Neapolitano gestarum, breve chronicon. It was published by Muratori (1724) in the 
Rerum llalicarurn Scriptores. ( 192 - 196 ) 

Arakel of Tabriz (Arak'el Dawrizec'i) (17th c. ) [Arm.] 
An Armenian historian whose Book of histories records events in Armenia from 1602 
to 1662. Some chapters based on other sources are included as an appendix. Chapter 
56 (pp.467-89 of the critical edition) is effectively a chronography, much like many 
other Chronica minora (see below), recording events from year 10 of the Armenian era 
(561 - 562 AD) to the year 1615. Some items of information about earthquakes at 
Erzincan are taken from Amiras of Erznka (see above), and there are many parallel s 
with Gregory ofKamakh (see below). ( 204) 859 
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Armenian colophons and notlilae (12th - 15th c.) [Arm.l 
Armenian authors are noteworthy for their tendency to compile very long colophons, 
called y'atakaran l = memorials] in accordance with t heir tradition of learning. 
Current editions, though very rich in material, are not quite complete. Some notulae 
have been published by Hakobyan (1951, 27; 1956, 25): cf. Chronica minora 
(Armenian) . ( 056 ) ( 068 ) ( 099 ) ( 142) ( 204 ) ( 258 ) ( 259.) ( 299 ) ( 319 ) ( ;-rn5 ) 

Arnulf of Milan (late 10th c. - after 1077) [Lat.] 
He was one of the most eminent historians of early medieval Italy. He was a g-reat 
grnndson of the brother of Arnulf I of Arzago, archbishop of Milan (970-974), and 
belonged to the aristocratic class of the captains. His profound knowledge of holy 
scripture and church archives suggests that he was an ecclesiastic. In 1072 he began 
writing his Gesta archiepiscoporum Mediolanensium (republished as L iber gestorum 
recentium) , which is a chronicle of the history of Milan from 925 to 1077. 1-t"'rom 1018 
he was recording events within his own experience, and he also made use of documents 
from Milanese Church archives. After 1077 he resumed his chronicle and added two 
more books to the original three. Book. IV deals with events in Milan up to 1075, and 
book Vends with the election ofTebaldo as archbishop of Milan, events at Canossa, and 
the election of the anticking Rudolf of Swabia (1077). ( 031 ) 

Athanasius I (c.1235 - c.1315) [Gr.] 
Patriarch of Constantinople (who was born at Adrianoplc). He was patriarch for the 
years 1289-1293 and 1303-1309, and died at Constantinople. An important figure in 
late Byzantine religious life. His correspondence is of great documentary value. 

( 157) 
Attaliates Michael (c.1020/1030 - after c.1079) [Gr.] 

. A Byzantine historian (who was born at Constantinople or Attalia). • His historical 
work dealing with the period 1034-1079/80 uses primary sources, and shows a consid
erable interest in the naturalistic aspect of events. • { 003 - 004 ) ( 029 ) ( 030 ) ( 032 ) 

Auctarium Zwetlenses (1024-1160) [Lat.J 
From the Cistcrcian monastery at Zwcttl, in the diocese of Passau (Austria), partial 
continuation of the Annales Mellicenses (see above). The earthquake of 1117 is wrong
ly dated to 1116. ( 054 ) 

Averroes see Ibn Rushd 

al-'Ayni, Abu Muhammad Mahmud b. Ahmad b. Musa Baclr al-Din (1361-1451) [Arab.] 
A Turkish historian, who also wrote in Arabic. He was born and died at 'Ayntab (Turkey). 
He was a pubbc official, textual scholar and expert in canonical traditions, and left a gen
eral history, whose many sources have not yet been identified or arc not directly accessi
ble. As a man of letters, a mystic and an intellectual, he was close to the Mamluk sul
tans, whom he served in a variety of positions at different times in his career. He was 
particularly famous for a general history entitled 'lqd al-juman fi ta'rikh ahl al-zaman, a 
commentary on the Alfiyya oflbn Malik and his great commentary in lhe margin ofthe 
Sahih of Bukhari. ( 118) ( 123) ( 128 ) ( 160 ) ( 182 ) ( 255 - 256) ( 274 ) ( 275 ; ( 281) 

• Azario Pietro (1312 - after 1366) [Lat.] 
He was a Lombard notary, who studied law at Novara and Milan (Italy). At the time 
of the plague in 1348, he was at Borgomanero in the service of the Visconti. After 1350 
he was in Bologna working as a notary in the administrative office of the mercenary 
companies which controlled the city. In 1362 he was in Tortona, where he remained 
for several years. 1t was here that he began and completed his Liber gestnrum in 
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Lombardia, in which he set out events in northern Italy and Milan in particular 
between 1250 and 1364. ( 200 ~ 201) 

Bar Hebraeus, Gregory Abu'l- Faraj (1225-1286) (Syr.] 
The great west Syrian polyhistor who became bishop of Aleppo in 1246 and maphrian 
of the Jacobite Church in Tagrit (Persia) in 1264. He wrote a famous world history, 
divided into two parts: a) a secular history, usually called Chronicon, from Adam to his 
own times; and b) an ecclesiastical history, Chronicon Ecclesiasticum, also divided into 
two parts. It reaches 1286, and was later continued by his brother Bar Sauma to 1297, 
and then by an anonymous historian to 1496. For their source the works of Bar 
Hebraeus depend largely on Michael the Syrian (see below), but they are very different 
in form. ( 012) ( 056) ( 068 ) ( 123 )< 128 ) ( 138) 

Bartolf of Nangis (12th c.) [Lat.] 
Nothing is known of his life. He was apparently writing in Syria in the early 12th cen
tury. Around 1108 he • reworked Fulk of Chartres's work known as the Historia 
Hierosolimitana or Gesta Francomm, adding information about the Holy Land. ( 046 ) 

Bartolomeo da Ferrara see Nicolo da Ferrara 

Bartolomeo del Corazza (1381-1449) [It.] 
A Florentine wine merchant, who held managerial office in the guild of wine sellers. In 
1434 he withdrew from that trade and held certain paid posts in public service. He 
wrote a private diary about events in Florence from 1405 to 1438. Though it does 
record the main political events of the time, the diary is primarily concerned with cer
emonies, feast days and festivities, in line with the popular nature of the work and the 
status of its author. It was published by Muratori in 1731 as i:ll1 anonymous Historfo 
Florentin.a on the basis of a 17th century manuscript codex in the Biblioteca Estense 
in Modena. Later on the author was identified as the wine merchant Bartolomeo di 
Michele del Corazza, and Corazzini ( 1894) republished· the diary, collating the Este text 
used by Mura tori with a copy of the work preserved in a Strozzi manuscript codex in 
Florence. • ( 270) 

Bartolomeo Fiadoni see Tolomeo da Lucca 

Battagli Marco (first decade of the 14th c. - after 1376) [Lat.] 
He ,vas a 14th century jurist from Rimini (Italy) . In his early youth he went to 
Coimbra (Portugal) in the company of his paternal uncle Gozio, a professor of law at 
the university there, and stayed for about five years, from 1318 to 1323. From Coimbra 
.he accompanied his uncle again to Avignon, but then left him to return home. From 
1338 onwards, Marco took an active part in the political life of Rimini, where he was 
elected to the council on a number of occasions. He wrote a chronicle in 5 books called 
Marcha, which narrates events from the creation of the world to 1354, and is dedicat
ed to Charles IV of Bohemia. The first four books are a schematic compilation from 
well-known sources, but as he approaches contemporary events, the account becomes 
more lively and detailed. < 200 - 201) 

Benjamin of Tudela (Benjamin bar Jonah) (12th c.) [Hehr.] 
A Spanish rabbi. His Massa'oth is a diary of his wanderings between 1160 and 
1173 from Spain acroi:;s the Tyrrhenian coast of Italy to eastern Mediterranean 
lands. It is a fundamental source of information regarding the distribution of 
Jewish communities in the Mediterranean area, as well as for the political situation 
in the Holy Land. ( 089) 861 
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Bernardi Andrea (Novaeula) (1450-1522) [It.] 
He ,vas born in Bologna (Italy) and moved to Forli in 1470. It was here that, some time 
later, he began writing his Cronache Forlivesi, which narrates events of the author's 
own lifetime (from 1476 to 1517), paying particular attention to the history of Forli. 
The nickname Novacula derives from the fact that he worked as a barber as well as 
being a historiographer. He held various magisterial posts in the town, and when the 
prince Cesare Borgia governed the city briefly in 1500, he exempted Bernardi from all 
taxes. His works are preserved in two autograph manuscript codices, the first of which 
is preserved in the Biblioteca Comunale in Forli (a number of leaves are missing), and 
the second in the Bibliotheque Nationale de France. ( 369 ) 

Berthold of Zwiefalten (d. 1169) [Lat.] -
Abbot of the Benedictine monastery of St.Mary at Zwiefalten • (in the diocese of 
Constance in Germany). Around 1137-38 he wrote the Chronicon munaslerii 
Zwifaltensis, which spans the years 1089-1138. The chronicle was published by Abel 
(1852) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica, and republished by Konig and Miiller 
(1941) in the Schwabische Chroniken der Stauferzeit. ( 054 ) 

Bianchi Jacopino de', known as Lancellotti (1440- c.1502) [It] 
He was enrolled in the guild of spice merchants, and in 1500 was appointed one of the 
savi of the city of Modena (Italy). He wrote a Cronaca modenese covering the period 
1469-1502, which has come down to us in an autograph manuscript consisting of 
preparatory notes for the final work, as is indicated by annotations and inaccuracies in 
the text. Since de' Bianchi deals primarily with events in Modena and its surround
ings in his own lifetime, his work is a reliable primary source. It was continued by his 
son Tommasino for the period 1506-1554. ( 352 - 354) 

Bindi Bindo (15th c.) [It] 
In early November 1456, he was appointed ambassador of the Republic of Siena at 
Naples, and therefore personally experienced the earthquake of 5 December, one month 
after he took up his post. He wrote a letter about it to the Sienese authorities on 7 
December 1456. The letter was published with omissions and imperfections in De 
Blasiis (1885, pp.349-52), and has been republished by Figliuolo (1989, pp.9-11, doc.I) 
on the basis of a copy in the Bibliotheque Nationale de France (ms. ital. 1587, fols .151r.-
152v.). ( 310 - 318) 

Bolognino della Marcanzia (15th c.) [It.] 
His name appears as author of a Cronaca di Bologna[ . .] dal 1238 al 1443, but noth
ing is known of his life. The manuscript is in the Biblioteca Universitaria in Bo1ogna 
(81, no.6). ( 291) 

Bonaventura di Benvenuto (13th-14th c.) [Lat.I 
A notary, who wrote the earliest chronicle source for the town of Foligno (central Italy). 
Scarcely anything is known of his life, but his name appears in the Statutes of the 
College of Judges and Notaries of Foligno at 6 August 1346. He was employed in local 
government, and his chronicle reveals that he had a direct knowledge of financial 
affairs and used various sources from the archive of the Commune of Foligno. 
Bonaventurn's enlire known output is preserved in manuscript B.II.23 in the Seminary 
Library at Foligno. The codex in question has been published only in part. • The list 
of podesla with items of local history from 1198 to 1341 first of all became one of the 
Fragmenta Fulginatis Hisloria which Muratori included in the appendix to the XLVl 
dissertationes of the Antiquitates Italicae Medii Aevi in 1741. ( 132 ) ( 173) 
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Bonaventura of Bagnoregio (Giovanni Fidanza) (1217-1274) [Lat.] 
Be was born at Bagnoregio (Vitcrbo, central Italy). In 1236 he went to Paris to com
plete his studies and decided to enter the Franciscan order around 1243, concentrating 
on the study of philosophy and theology. In 1257 he became minister general of the 
Franciscan order. In 1265 he was nominated archbishop of York, and in 1273 he was 
made cardinal and entrusted with preparations for the Council of Lyons, but his death 
on 14 July 1274 prevented him from completing this work. In addition to his theolog
ical writings he was author of two official biographies of St.Francis: the Legenda maior 
and the Legenda minor. ( 105 ) 

Bonifacio da Morano (end of the 13th c. - 1349) [Lat.] 
He was a notary and judge from Modena (Italy), who is well known as the author of the 
Chronicon Mutinense, which deals with events in the history of Modena from 1188 to 
134 7. In 1348 he was one of the revisers of the city statutes. In 1349 he was taken to 
the infirmary of the convent of S.li'rancesco in Modena, where he died of the plague. He 
was in contact .vith Giovanni da Bazzano, a notary and author of a chronicle of Modena. 
•rhere are clear affinities between the chronicles of Bonifacio and Giovanni, and it seems 
likely that they both derive from an early source which is no,v lost. ( 171 ) 

Bonincontri Lorenzo (1410 - after 1502) [Lat.J 
He was born at San Miniato (Tuscany), lived in Naples from 1450 to 1475, in Florence 
from 1475 to 1478 and in Rome from 1483 to 1491. He was interested in matters of 
astrology. He wrote a history of the Kingdom of Naples and a Chronicon covering the 
period from 903 yo 1458, which was published by Muratori (1732) in the Rerum 
Italicarum Scriptores. ( 310 - 318) 

Boquet Pere (15th c.) [Cat.I 
A Catalan jurist. At the time ofthe earthquake of 5 December 1456 he was ambassa
dor in Naples for Barcelona city council, to which he wrote two letters about the earth
quake. They are dated 8-9 December 1456 and 31 March 1457, and have both been 
published in Madurell Marimon (1963, pp.544-5 and pp.573-5) . ( 310 - 318 ) 

Bozner Chronik (14th c.) [Ger. I 
This chronicle in German survives in two manuscript copies and is primarily concerned 
with events at the city ofBolzano (Italy). It was written by an anonymous monk from 
the Benedictine monastery at Balzano who narrates events in the period 1338-1341/42 
as though he had personally experienced them. Unsystematic additions of later events 
arc by a different author. It has been suggested that up to the years 1341/42 the 
chronicle was compiled by Heinrich, the abbot of the monastery, who in fact died in 
1341-42, and that the additions were compiled by his successor, Johan. < 190) 

el-Brechki (14th c. ) [Arab.] 
An Arab traveller, who was at Algiers when the 1365 earthquake struck. ( 209) 

Buccio di Ranallo (end of the 13th c. - 1363) [It.] 
A poet from L'Aquila (central Italy). In 1328 he was one of the citizens of L'Aquila sent 
by the duke of Calabria to the pass of Anticoli to resist Louis of Bavaria. In 1350 he 
went to Rome for the Jubilee. In 1355 he supported the government ofL'Aquila by the 
five guilds. In 1361 he was a member of the town council. He wrote a verse Cronaca 
Aquilana, in which he celebrates events in the history of L'Aquila from the foundation 
of the city in 1254 to 1362. From 1310 onwards he speaks in the first person plural 
and reports events of which he had first-hand knov.rledge. < 168 ) ( 192 - 196 ) 
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Buoninsegni Domenico (c.1384-1466) [It.] 
He belonged to an ancient J?lorentine family which had made its fortune in commerce 
and industry, and had connections with the humanist circle of Niccolo Niccoli, Roberto 
de' Rossi and Ermolao Barbaro. After taking an active part in the economic and polit
ical life of Florence, Buoninsegni appears to have suffered a financial disaster. He 
devoted the last decade of his life to completing his Historia Florentina, which records 
events from 1410 to 1460. Although his aim was to make a compilation of already exist
ing chronicles of Florence rather than to compose an original work, the last part 
records even ts of his own lifetime, The principal sources of the Historia are: the Villani 
chronicles, the Cronica volgare by an anonymous Florentine, the Priorista Fiorentino 
by Pietro Pietribuoni, and Bruni's works. . The work is preserved in various manu-

• scripts, the three earliest of which are copies authorised by Buoninsegni's younger son 
Pietro, now in the Biblioteca N azionale in Florence. ( 270 ) ( :303 - 304 ) 

Butrus, Pseudo-Butrus (Petrus) b. al-Rahib (13th c. ) [Arab.] 
A Coptic Christian historian. His world chronicle, written in Arabic (c.1260), is com
monly known as Chronicon Orientale. He is often wrongly identified with Petrus al
Rahib, who is mentioned as a source in the histories of al-Makin and al-Maqrizi (see 
below). The chronicle consists of several synchronic calendars from the Old Testament 
era and the Roman emperors down to the time of Mohammed. The second part deals 
in particular with events in Islamic Syria and Egypt until the time of the Ayyubid 
Sultan Nllr al-Din 'Ali (1259). It also contains a church history of the patriarchs of 
Alexandria up to the year 1261. { 048 ) 

Byzantine colophons and notulae l:Gr.l 
A selection.of colophons containing information about disasters and prodigious events 
was published (not always in a very accurate way) by Lampros (1910), together with a 
number of other miscellaneous notes from various Greek manuscripts: nos.22 , 39, 73 , 
116. < 091 ) ( 149 - 150) ( 225) ( 296 ) 

Other notulae, which had already been published here and there, wore republished by 
Schreiner (1975-79), but without his undertaking a real re~cxamination of all the doc
uments (sec also Chronica minora Byzantine 81-109)_. _ ( 104) ( 108) ( 230 ) ( 252 ). 

Other notulae up to the 13th century had been published by Evangelatou-Notara 
(1982, 1984). ( 087 ) ( 091 ) ( 116 ) ( 148 ). 

See also Joannou (1958). ( 111 ) 

Caesarius of Heisterbach (c .1180-1240) lLat. J 
A Cistercian monk, who was born in Cologne (Germany) and studied theology and phi
losophy. Around 1199 he entered the monastery of Heistcrbach (in the diocese of 
Cologne). The most famous of his numerous works is the Dialogus miraculorum, writ
ten around 1222. It is a collection of edifying exempla which became one of the most 
popular works of the time in Germany, and is an important source for the study of the 
society of the period. ( 104 ) ( 105 ) 

Calendar of the monastery of Morimondo (13th - 14th c.) lLat.l 
A liturgical calendar compiled in the 13th and 14th centuries at the Morimondo 
monastery in the province of Milan (Italy). ( 1G2,; 

Callistus I (died 1363) [Gr.J 
A Byzantine patriarch (1350-1353, 1355-1363). · < 179 ·- 181 ) 
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Cantacuzenus John VI (c.1293/5 - 1383) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine emperor (1347-1354). He wrote his own memoirs in four books of 
Historiae, which cover events from 1320 to 1356, basing himself on personal observa
tions. His work is one of the principal sources for this period. ( 183 ) ( 203 ) 

Cantinelli Pietro (13th c.) [Lat.] 
An Italian notary and chronicler; he took an active part in the political life of his town, 
Faenza. In 1278 he represented the Commune of Faenza and the Accarisi family at 
the Viterbo curia in the presence of pope Nicholas III. On 13 November 1280 he took 
refuge in Forli with members of the Accarisi family who escaped a massacre, where he 
-witnessed and described the city's defence · against the papal army and the deeds of 
Guido da Montefeltro. He wrote the Chronicon Faventinum, in which he narrates 
events in Faenza from 1229 to 1294. The autograph codex containing the chronicle is 
in the Archivio di Stato at Gubbio (Armanni, LC.14). It is in two distinct parts, which 
differ in material and form. The first part goes up to the year 1274, is strictly 
Bolognese in content, and events are arranged under successive podesta and captains 
of the people in Bologna. The second part is chiefly concerned with Faenza. When 
Pietro Cantinelli came into possession of the codex containing the first part, dealing 
with Bologna, he filled the pages left blank by the first compiler with a chronicle of 
Faenza. ( 132 > ( 133 ) 

Casola Pietro (1427-1507) [Ital.] 
An Italian cleric. He took service with the duke of Milan, who sent him to the Roman 
curia, where he remained for sixteen years. He left a diary of a journey to Jerusalem, 
undertaken in 1494. ( 375 ) ( 378 - 379 ) 

Casus monasterii Petrishusensis (mid-12th century) [Lat.] 
A chronicle (c.955-1165) from the Benedictine monastery of St.Peter at Petershausen, 
near Constance (Germany), compiled towards the mid-12th century. Published by 
Abel and Weiland (1869) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 054) 

Catalogus imperatorum et pontificum (ex codice Veneto) (13th c.) [Lat.] 
A catalogue of emperors and popes. Each page is divided into two columns: on the left 
is a history of the popes since the birth of Christ; on the right is a list of emperors from 
the time of Octavian Augustus onwards. Published by Bethmann (1879) in the 
Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 105) 

Cerboni see Cronica Latina 

Cerruti Gerardo (15th c. ) [U.l 
At the time of the earthquake of 7 May 1473, he was ambassador in Bologna for 
Francesco Sforza, duke of Milan, to whom he Rent a letter in June 1473. In the letter 
he answered the duke's request for information about the effects of the earthquake. 
The letter has been published in Gazzini et al. (1991). ( 344) 

Charles I of Anjou (1226 - 1285) [Lat.] 
He was the son of Louis VIII of France, and was given the counties of Anjou and Maine 
by his father. He accompanied his brother, Louis IX, on the crusade to Ebrypt. Later 
on, pope Urban IV pursuaded him, as champion of the Gue1f party in Italy, to conquer 
the Kingdom of Sicily. He was crowned in Rome in 1266, and defeated his enemy 
Manfredi at Benevento in that same year. Two years later he also defeated Conradin 
of Swabia. As king of Sicily he played an active. and extremely influential role in 
Mediterranean politics. In 1272 he proclaimed himself king of Albania, and in 1272 865 
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he acquired the title of king of Jerusalem, adopting an aggressive attitude towards 
Constantinople. He lost Sicily as a result of the rebellion known as the Sicilian 
Vespers (1282) and the intervention of king Peter III of Aragon. ( 127) ( 131) 

Chomatianus Demetrius (died c.1236) [Gr.] 
Archbishop of Ohrid (in present-day Macedonia) in 1216/7. He wrote a large number 
of deeds and letters which arc a very important source for the history of the early 13th 
century. ( 098 ) 

Chounradus Schirensis (Conrad of Scheyern) (1206 - after 1245) [Lat.] 
A monk known to have worked as an amanuensis and miniaturist at the Benedictine 
abbey of Scheyern, in the diocese of Miinchen-Freising (Germany). The most impor
tant of his many works are those of a historical naiure, such as the Chronicon 
Schirense and the Annales, which cover the period 1077-1226. All these have been 
published by Jaffe in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 105) 

Chronicae Magni presbyteri Continuatio Reicherspergensis (13th c.) [Lat.] 
A continuation, for the years 1195-1279, of the chronicle of Magnus (died 1195), priest 
of Reichcrsberg (Austria). It was compiled by various can om .of the abbey there. From 
1222 onwards it is entirely original. ( 105 ) 

Chronica de civitate Ravennae (first half of the 14th c.) [Lat.I 
A short anonymous chronicle of the city of Ravenna from its origins to 1346. The 
author has not been identified, but presumably lived in the first half of the 14th cen
tury, and his work is likely to have been written around tho middle of that century. For 
the history of Ravenna in the early centuries AD, up to the 9th century, the chronicle 
relies on the Codex pontificnl£s ecclesiae RaPenn.atis, while for the later period it uses 
texts which are now lost. 'I'he work has survived in a single early 15th century man
uscript codex, now in the Biblioteca Estense in Modena (X.P.4.9), which also includes 
other texts concerning Ravenna Church history. The only published edition is that by 
Muratori (1725) in the Rerum ltalicarum Scriptores. ( 133) 

Chronica minora (Armenian) (11th - 15th c.) [Arm.] 
These are minor chronographies, generally in chronological order, written as small 
independent works, as additions to historical narratives (see Araltcl of Tabriz), or sirn- -
ply as marginal notes. Hakobyan (1951-1956) gathered into two volumes fifty-two 
13th~ 18th century minor chronicles, nearly all of which were unpublished. 

Vol.I Chronicle 3 (known as Annals of King Het'um, 13th c. ), from 1076 to 1296; two 
manuscripts contain various additions up to 1351. Attributed by-the editor to 
Het'um (Hayton). • ( 089 ) ( 12:3 ) 
Chronicle 11 (known as Anonymous of Siuas, 16th c.), 

from 1384 to 1596. • < 319) ( 365 ) 
no. 27, Chronographic notulae. no.4 records events from 846 to 1338 { 023 ) 

Vol.II Chronicle 2 (known as Chronicle of the historian Het'um, 13th c.), 
from the year 1 to 1294 ( 104 ) ( 123) 
Chronicle 4 (known as Annals of the Anonymous of Sivas, 13th c.), 

from Adam to 1300. ( 110 1 ( 115) ( 128 ) ( 142 ) 
Chronicle 7 (David of Merdin, 15th c.), from 1450 to 1457 

(colophon of a ms. written at Merdin, also containing 
the chronicle of Samuel of Ani [see below]). ( 319 ) 

Chronicle 11 (Gregory ofKamakh, 17th c.), from 1018 to 1614, 
with continuations up to 1670. ( 134 ) ( 184 ) ( 319 ) 



Chronicle 15 (Varian of Bai.cs, 17th c.J, from 1291. 
Chronicle 24 (anonymous, of uncertain date), 484-1176. 

· no. 25, chronographic notulae: no.3, from 1258 to 1339. 

Chronica minora (Byzantine) (10th - 16th c.) [Gr.] 

( 319 ) 
( 089 ) • 
( 123 ) 

The name (adopted by their first editor, S.Lambros) given to brief items of scattered 
information in manuscripts dating from the 10th century, which characteristically tend 
to maintain a chronographic style, giving exact dates, with indiction number, year, 
month and day. The title "chronicles" is given to heterogeneous materials embracing . 
both genuine chronicles and small items of information in the margin of manuscripts. 
The numbering is that of the most recent edition (CFHB XII), to which we have added 
the chronicle in Marcianus graecus 595, published by Mioni (1981). For the brief notes 
published by Lampros (1910), and the "chronologiRche Einzelnotizen" collected by 
Schreiner himself (1977, pp.605-23) see colophons and notulae. 
Edition: Schreiner ( 197 5-1979). 

1-13 "Reichschroniken", recording events concerning Constantinople: 
Chronicle 3 contains a variety of information from 780 to 1066. ( 029) ( 032 ) 
Chronicle 7, from 1204 to 1391, later extended to 1435. For the 14th century 

it gives a series of important events not recorded by historians. ( 203 ) 
Chronicle 8 ("Short Chronicle of 1352"), from 1204 to 1352. 

( 172) ( 175 ) ( 179 - 181 ) 
Chronicle 9, from 1315 to 1422 (with an additional item 

for 1448). ( 167 ) ( 179 - 181 ) 
14-22 ("Kaiserchronihen", 1 eco1diug events concerning the-Byzantine· empe10rn) 
Chronicle 20 has scattered information from 1204 to 1261. ( 108 ) 
23-52 (chronicle .~ concerning regions or towns) 
Chronicle 25, of Cypriot origin, 1191-1231. 
Chronicle 26, of Cypriot origin> 1209-1310. 
Chronicle 28 contains a collection of items of information for 1425-1432 

(some notulae are in French) and another for 1491-1510. 
Chronicle 30 (Short Chronicle of Lesbos) records events in the lives 

( 104) 
( 160 ) 

( 375) 

of the Gattilusio family of Genoa from 1355 to 1428. (225) 
Chronicle 32 (Chronicle of Argos and Nauplion , cf. Chronicon syntomon, PG 

157, cols.1167-83). Composed after 1464 
and contains information for 920-1446/7. ( 277 ) 

Chronicle 33 (Short Chronicle of Morea, 1423). It has survived in a number of 
versions. The text (as reconstructed from a heterogeneous manuscript tradi
tion) is that of a local Peloponnesian chronicle with interpolated local infor-

• mat.ion, and continuations up to 1523/4. See also the more recent edition by 
Loenerlz (1984). ( 277) ( 279 ) 

Chronicle 49 (Short Chronicle of'Thessalonica), 
records information between 1334 and 1402, mostly concerned with events at 

Thessalonica. ( 254 ) 
53-80 (accounts of the Turkish conquests) 
Chronicle 60a contains a variety of information for 1368-1514. 
Chronicle 69 consists of heterogeneous accounts 

covering events up to 1570. 
Chronicle 87 contains reports of five earthquakes 

( 236) 

( 236 ) 

· between 1343 and 1354. { 179 - 181 ) ( 183 ) ( 203 ) 
Chronicle 91 records brief items of information about the Ottomans 

from 1355 to 1430. 
Chronicle 107. Part II records various items of chronological 

information from 1383 to 1522. 

( 252 ) 

( 230 ) 867 
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Chronicle 113 contains three items of information between 1343 
and 1347. 

Chronicle in codex Marcianus graecus 595 (Venice). 

Chronica Regia Coloniensis (late 12th- early 13th c.) [Lat.] 

( 179- 181 ) 
( 179 - 181) 

The second part of this chronicle covers the period 1106 to 1144 and derives from the 
Annales Patherbrunnenses (744-1144, Paderborn. .Edited by Waitz (1880) in the 
Monumenta Germaniae Historica. ( 089 ) 

Chronica S.Petri Erfordensis moderna (14th c.) [Lat.] 
A chronicle compiled by the monks of the Benedictine monastery of St.Peter at Erfurt 
in the diocese of Mainz (Germany). The chronicle was described as moderna by 
Holder-Egger (1899) because that was how the preceding chronicle from the monastery 
(11th and 12th c.) was described in the 14th century. The text covers events from 1072 
to 1335. There are three continuations up to 1355 (see below). • ( 054) ( 130 ) 

Continuatio II (14th c.) [Lat.) 
It narrates events from 1336 to 1353. ( 190) 

Continuatio III (14th c.) [Lat.] 
It covers the period 1335 to 1355 and derives from Continuatio I (1070-1335) and 
II, with additional information from other anna!R. ( 190 ) •• i 

Additamentum (14th c.) [Lat.) 
This part was included as a supplement by its editor, Holder-Egger, after 
Continuatio III. The text records events in the years 1335, 1341 and 1348, and 
has been published in the Monumenta Germaniae Histurica. ( 190) 

Chronicle of the earthquakes of Erznka see Amir as of Erznka 

Chronicle of Galaxidi (1703) (Gr.] 
A chronicle composed in March 1703 by the hleromonk Euthymius, on the basis of var
ious documents which bring together a variety of information not only about the town 
of Galaxidi in Phocis, but also about various other places in Greece and Dalmatia from 
981 to c.1690. The original sources are lost. ( 114 ) 

Chronicon ad annum Christi 1234 (:first half of the 13th c.) (Syr.] 
An anonymous Syriac chronicle, written in the first half of the 13th century, narrating 
events from Adam to 1234 AD (the ending is lost). The author was often an eyewit
ness of the described events of his lifetime. He most probably lived in Edessa (p1·es
ent-day Urfa, in Turkey), because he took part in the conquest of the town by Saladin 
in 1187. After the reign of Constantine the Great, the chronicle is divided into two his
torical sections, one secular and the other ecclesiastical. The ecclesiastical section 
breaks off at the year 1207. ( 051) ( 067 ) 

Chronicon breve Atinensis ecclesiae (14th c.) [Lat.] 
A brief church chronicle, in two parts, from Atina in Latium (central Italy). The firnt 
part derives from two works by Peter the Deacon, a monk from Montecassino who lived 
in the 11th century The works arc the Acta S.Marci et SS.Nicandri et Marciani and 
the lnventio et traslatio beati Marci martyris which Peter the Deacon had disingenu
ously attributed to Adenulf II, archbishop of Capua (1008 - c.1018) and Bishop Leo of 
Atina , who died about 1072. The second part derives from a catalogue of 11th centu-

• ry bishops of Atina, which was probably part of a lost work by Peter the Deacon enti 0 
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tied Destructio et restauratio Atinae urbis. The author who combined the two parts 
added brief historical notes for the years 1155, 1202, 1349, 1355 and 1356. 

- ( 192 -196) 

Chronicon Claustro-neoburgense (1322-1428) [Ger.] 
'This 15th century chronicle may have been compiled at the town of Klosterneuburg 
(near Vienna). Its author was a layman about whom we have no information. 
It records events in the period 1322-1428. ( 190) 

Chronicon Estense (second half of the 14th c.) (Lat.] 
An anonymous chronicle compiled in the second half of the 14th century, dealing with 
Este family matters from ·1101 to 1354. it was later continued to 1393. The first part 
reaches 1260, and derives entirely from the An,w,les Sanctae Justinae Patavini (Padua 
Italy), \.\ith interspersed short, dry items of informaticm about the history of Ferrara, 
which completely cease at the year 1212. From 1260 to 1354 the chronicle must have 
been compiled by a single author from Ferrara who was a diplomat or member of the 
Este household. 'l'he continuation is by an anonymous author who may have been an 
ecclesiastic. It extends from 1355 to 1393, and was started after 1368. ( 162) 

Chronicon Faventinum (12th - 13th c.) [Lat.] 
A chronicle of the period 20 BC - 1218 AD compiled from 1189 onwards by Tolosano, a 
canon of Faenza cathedral. He was struck down -with apoplexy in 1219, and died in 
1226. For the period 1219-1236, his chronicle was continued by another canon of 
Faenza. The chronicle was published by Mittarelli (1771) in the continuation of the 
Rerum Italicarum Scriptores, and republished by Rossini (1936-39) in the new edition 
of the Rerum Jtalicarum Scriptores ( 054) ( 105) 

Chronicon M archiae Tarvisinae et Lombardiae (second half of the 13th c.) [Lat. J 
A chronicle (1207-1270) compiled by a Benedictine monk from the monastery of 
S.Giustina in Padua (Italy). The author made use of earlier annals of his abbey and a 
chronicle of the Marca of Treviso, now lost. Published by Soranzo (1914-1916) in the 
new edition of the Rerum Italicarum Scriptures. An earlier edition, entitled Annales 
S.Iw,tinae Patavini, was published by Jaffe (1866) in the Monumenta Germaniae 
Historica. ( 105) 

Chronicon Montis Sereni (early 13th c.) [Lat.} 
A chronicle ( 1124-1225) from the Augustinian monastery of La uterberg ( or Petersberg) 
in the diocese ofMerseburg (Germany), compiled around 1227-30. Published by Mader 
(1661), and republished by Ehrenfeuchter (1874) in the Monumenta Germaniae 
Historica. ( 105 ) 

Chronicon Parmense (second half of the 13th ....:. first half of the 14th c.) [Lat.] 
An anonymous chronicle which records events at the city of Parma (Italy) from its ear
liest oribiins to 1338. Before 1280, the information it provides is scanty and schemat
ic, but the following part has all the breadth and detail of a diary. • The author was 
probably a notary who lived between 1270 and 1338. _ For the retrospective part of the 
chronicle he must have used earlier chronicles, but he had first-hand experience of con
temporary events. ( 105 ) ( 136) ( 145 ) ( 161 ) ( 162) 

Chronicon Patavinum see Liber Regiminum Paduae 

Chronicon Pontificum. Continuatio Avenionensis (late 14th c.) [Lat.J 
A papal chronicle in Latin about the life of Gregory XI (1371-1378). It is in fact part 
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of a broader based chronicle of the period 1334-1494, which was itself a continuation of 
the lives of the popes by Martin of 'l'roppau (a Dominican chronicler). The Chronicon 
Pontificum, whose material is original for the period from 1370 onwards, was compiled 
between 1394 and 1398 by an author who was a native of the Toulouse region and had 
been living at Avignon since 1370. The text was published by Baluze (1679), and 
republished in a new version by Mallat in 1914 (I, p.416). ( 213 - 221 1 

Chronicon quod dicitur Willelmi Godelli (second half of the 12th c. ) [Lat.J 
This chronicle, which has been wrongly attributed to William Godel, is original for the 
· period from the second half of the 12th century on wards, and was written by an uni den-
tified author associated with the archbishopric of Sens (France). The 18th century edi-
tion (1760-1786) in the Recueil des historiens des Gaules et de la France is defective, 
and requires the additional extracts published by Holder-Egger in the Monumenta 
Germaniae Historica. ( 087 ) ( 089 ) 

Chronicon Regiense see Levalossi Sagacino 

Chronicon Sublacense (late 14th c.) [Lat.J 
This chronicle records events at tho Benedictine monastery of Subiaco (central Italy) 
from 593 AD to 1389, and comes down to us through codex Vaticanus Rossianus 385 of 
the late 14th century, which is probably a copy of a lost codex containing the first draft 
of a chronicle written by various hands at. various times. The chronicle is somewhat 
fragmentary in nature as a result of the successive sedimentation of different materi-
als brought together in various drafts. It has a number of parts. Initially there is sim- . j 
ply a bare list of abbots, with a few schematic items of information added to each name. 
Then comes the life of John VII, i.vhich derives from old 12th century chronicles; and 
finally there are the lives of abbots Henry and William, deriving from sources writien 
in 1300. Information on the period from 1369 to 1389 was added about 1400. 

( 081 - 082) ( 192 -196) 

Chronicon Ulianense (last quarter of the 13th c. - early 15th c.) LLat.] 
An anonymous chronicle which owes its name to the fact that it is preserved at the col
legiate church of St.Mary at Ulla (Spain). It is a version of the Barcelona chronicles, 
which are of non-ecclesiastical origin and were begun in the last quarter of the 13Lh 
century and continued up to 1409. Since the report of the earthquake of 1373 belongs 
to the original part of the chronicle, it was probably composed by a scribe working for 
the city council or some other lay body in Barcelona, and hence it must have reference 
to that city rather than to Ulla. Published by De Marca (1688). ( 213 - 221) 

Chronicon Userciense (late 13th c. - late 14th c.) [Lat.J 
A Latin chronicle containing brief items of information concerning the period 1276-
1373. It was written by various contemporary monks from the abbey at Uzerche 
(southern France), the last of whom was responsible for the notes relating to 1370 and 
1373. Published by De Manteyor (1902). ( 213 - 221) 

Chronik aus Kaiser Sigmund's Zeit bis 1434 (15th c.) I.Ger.] 
A chronicle begun by an anonymous author from Nuremberg (Germany). It covers tbe 
period 1126-1434, with additions up to 1441. ( 190 ) 

Chronique de Terre Sainte ( early 14th c.) lFr. l 
One of three chronicles from the Latin East known as Les Gestes des Chiprois, the other 
two being the Histoire de la guerre qui fu entre l'empereur Frederic II et ,Johan d'lbelin 
by Philippe de Navarre (see below), and the Chronique du Templier de Tyr (see beJow), 
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attributed to Gerard de Montreal. It covers the period 1132-1224, and takes many of 
the events it records from the Estorie de Eracles (see belO'.,V) and the Annales de Terre 
Sainte (see above). ( 097 ) 

Cinnamus John (c.1143 - after 1185) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian, who was secretary to the emperor Manuel I. 
torical epitome covering events from 1118 to 1176. • 

Cippico Coriolano (1425-1493) [Lat.] 

He wrote a his
( 084) 

He belonged to a noble family from Trau in Dahnatia (present-day Trogir, in Croatia), 
and was responsible for the Petri Mocenici imperatoris gestarum libri tres, published in 
1477. Its subject is Pietro Mocenigo's expedition to the Levant in 1470-1474. ( 343 ) 

Cobelli Leone (c.1425 or 1440 - 1500) [It.] 
An Italian artist and historiographer. He belonged to a noble Forl'i family and was a 
friend of the Ordelaffi.; the artist , . • • farr.iily. - On1t;,t.fth:ee-i:bttatl:!Sir1is,----------
o f this information, scholars have calculated that he was born about 1440. Recently, 
however, it has been suggested that his date of birth should be put back to 1425. He 
was certainly at Forll in 1455, and spent much of his life there. In 1488 Cobelli began 
writing his Cronache forlivesi dalla fondazione della citta sino all'anno 1498. For the 
period from the foundation of Forli to 1461, he made use of already existing local his-
toriography. From: 1461 onwards, Cobelli nearly always had personal experience of the 
events he records. From that point onwards, therefore, his work is original. ( 369 ) 

Codagnello Giovanni (13th c.) [Lat.] 
An Italian notary, who held the post of cancelliere to the Piacenza Commune from 1202 
to 1230, and compiled some annals which are original from the year 1189 onwards. 
The information he provides about the preceding period derives from lost sources, par
ticularly old Cremona chronicles. Published by Huillard-Breholles (1856) as 
Chronicon Placentinum , by Pertz (1863) as Annales Placentini Guelfi, in the 
Monumenta Germaniae Historica , and finally by Holder-Egger (1901), as Annales 
Placentini, in the same collection. ( 105 > 

Comnena Anna (1083 - c.1153/4) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian, who was born and died at Constantinople. She was the eldest 
daughter of the emperor Alexi us I Comnenus (1081-1.118), and wrote a long historical 
panegyric of her father, called the Alexiad. • < 044) 

) Conforto da Costoza (Confortus Pulex) (14th c.) [Lat.] 
An Italian chronicler. We do not know for certain whether he was a notary, but in 1316 

. ; his name appears in the register of the College of Notaries of Vicenza, and three of his 
sons took up that profession. Confortus took part in the political lifo ofVicenza, becom
ing l:iindaco in 1340, councillor in 1345, and gastaldo in 1355. He wrote a chronicle of 
Vicenza in a simple kind of Latin which is close to the vernacular. These Frammenti 
deal with events at Vicenza between 1371 and 1387, and are mostly in annal form. He 
is a careful chronicler of local events and at times appears to be well informed about 
distant occurrences. ( 190 ) 

Contarini Bertuccio (15th c.) [It.] 
From August 1456 to April 1457, he was ambassador of the Republic of Venice in 
Naples. On 11 December, he sent a despatch to doge Francesco Foscari abou.t the 
earthquake of 5 December 1456. It has been published by Figliuolo (1989, pp.23-4, 
doc.VI), using.a copy in the State Archives in Milan (Venezia, 343). { 310 - 318 ) 871 
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Contarini Giovanni (Zuane) (14th-15th c.) [It.] 
On 30 August 1402, he wrote a letter in Venetian vernacular to bis cousin, Domenico 
Soranzo, about the earthquake of July 1402 which struck the Gulf of Corinth in central • 
Greece. 'fhe text has been published in Thiriet (1959, pp.6-7). ( 253 ) 

Continuatio anonyma Chronici Veronensis Parisii de Cereta see Parisio da 
Cerea 

Continuatio Pontificum Italica II [Lat.] 
A short chronicle which is in fact a · continuation, for the years 1276-1285, of the 
Chronicon pontificum et imperaturis of Martin of Troppau (a Dominican chronicler). 

• . ( 132 ) ( 133 ) 

Continuation of the Chronography by Elias of Nisibis (975-1049) [Syr.] 
This text is a later, brief continuation added to the Chronography by Elias of Nisibis 
(975-1049). It is only a few pages long, and opens with some biographical information 
about Elias himself: It also contains a brief record of an earthquake in Syria between 
October 1261 and September 1262. ( 120 ) 

Cortusi Guglielmo (14th c.) [Lat.] 
He worked as a public official at Padua (northern Italy) from 1315 to 1356, and wrote 
a Historia de Civitate Padua, which covers the period from 1237 to 1358. From 1310 
onwards he was dealing with events of which he had personal experience. ( 190 ) 

Cosmas of Prague (1045-1125) [Lat.] 
Deacon of the cathedral of Prague, who was born in 1045, and died in 1125. Between 
1119 and 1125 he wrote the Chronica Bohemorum. For the second half of the llh cen
tury this chronicle deriv·es from lost ancient annals of Prague cathedral. ( 054 ) 

Critobulus Michael (15th c.) [Gr.] 
A writer, lord of the Aegean island of Imbros (Turkey) and cop}ist. Among his writ-
ings is an important historical ·work (Historiae, ed. Reinsch 1983). ( 302 ) . 

Cronaca Bolognetti (15th c.) [It.] 
This name is given to a 15th century Bolognese vernacular chronicle, a version of which 
came to light in the late 19th century in the Spanocchi codex in the Biblioteca 
Labronica in Livorno. It contained events in the history of Bologna from 423 to 1463 . 
There are two more texts of this chronicle in Bologna. One is the late 15th century 
codex 583 in Bolob'lla Bibliotcca Universitaria, containing events from 423 to 1454, and 
the other is codex B. 1090 in Biblioteca Comunale deJl'Archiginnasio in Bologna, con
taining events from 892 to 1410. All three codices belonged to the Bolognetti family. 
Sorbelli (1910-1940) included this work, along with ten other Bolognese vernacular 
chronicles, in the Corpr1,s chronicorum bononiensium, using the Biblioteca Comunale 
dell'Archiginnasio version with additions from the versions in the other two codices. 

( 248 ) 
Cronaca dei Laurenzi (15th c.) [It.] 
A chronicle concerned with Tifornum, now called Citta di Castello (Umbria, central 
Italy). \Vhen Ascani (1966) published it, he tentatively attributed the part covering 
1323-1408 to Cesare Laurenzi, who lived in the second halfofthe 15th century, and the 
later part to Pietro Laurenzi, a notary who was active from 1480 to 1544. Three copies 
of the Cronaca survive: the first dates to the 16th century, while the other two are later 
and in poorer condition. There are reports of others, but they are now lost. Ascani.'s 
edition (1966) follows the earliest manuscript up to 1388; but the editor says that fol' 



the later part he has followed the 18th century copy in the Archivio Capitolarc at Citta 
di Castello, with occasional use of the other two texts. (232 ) 

Cronaca Rampona (15th c.) [It.] 
The chronicle known as the Crona,ca Rainpona, and called "Chronicle N' in the Sorbelli 
edition (1906-40) of the Corpus Chronicorum Bononiensum for the new Rerum 
Jtalicarum Scriptores , takes its name from the Ramponi family, who owned the codex. 

• SorbelJi used codices 431 and 607 in Bologna university Library. The chi·onicle reaches 
the year 1471. From the year 1104 onwards, it relies on the chronicle attributed to 
Bartolomeo della Pugliola, a Bolognese friar who in 1397 was vicar of the convent of 
S.Francesco in Bologna. He died between 1422 and 1425. In a passage under the year 
1394, Bartolomeo states that his work is a translation and abbreviation of a Latin 
chronicle by the Bolognese notary Jacopo Bianchetti (d. 1405), which is now lost. In 
making this abbreviated version, Bartolomeo added notes which were either original or 
came from contemporary chroniclers dealing with events from 1395 to 1425. 

( 303 - 304) ( 306 ) ( 308 ) ( 320 - 323 ) ( 325 - 332) ( 336 ) 

Cronaca senese (end of the 15th c.?) (It.] 
This Chronicle survives in a single manuscript copy of late 1490, made by Antonio di 
Martino d'Antonio, a member of an obscure family who were probably artisans and not 
from Siena (Tuscany). He states that he copied the text from an old book given him 
by a goldsmith called Paolo di .Tommaso. On this basis, the author of the work has 
been tentatively identified as Paolo di Tommaso di Paolo di Vannuccio, a member of a 
family of goldsmiths known as dei Montauri, who lived in Siena and for a while in 
Perugia as well. The identification is much debated, however. The chronicle is for the 
most part a compilation of earlier chronicles and covers the period from 1170 to 1431. 
Lisini and Iacometti (1939) have published only two parts, ·covering 1170-1315 and 
1381-1431, because for the period 1::!16 to 1380 it repeats almost word for word early 
chronicles which are already well known. ( 270) 

Cronaca senese dall'anno 1202 al 1362 (14th c.) [It.] 
An anonymous vernacular chronicle dealing with events in Siena (Tuscany) between 
1202 and 1362. The chronicle is defective in that a few leaves are missing from the 

• original codex, so that there is an interruption to ihe narrative from 1268 to 1281. 
13th century events are not always recorded very accurately, but when the narrative 
approaches the compiler's lifetime, events are more accurate and the whoJe chronicle is 
more reliable and detailed. ( 145 ) 

Cronaca Varignana (15th c.) [It.] 
This chronicle called "Chronicle B" in the Sorbclli edition (1906-40) of tho Corpus 
chronicorum Bononiensum for the new Rerum Italicarum. Scriptores , takes its name 
from Giacomo da Varignana, who was assumed to be the author because his name 
appears in the title of manuscript 432 in Bibhoteca Universitaria in Bologna; but the 
title is a very late addition and thought by scholars to be unreliable. The work is there
fore considered anonymous by the most recent criticism. The chronicle reaches the 
year 1471, with additions for the years 1486, 1490 and 1497. Amongst the sources 
used by the Cronaca \larignana, particularly extensive use is made of the Chronicon 
Estense. ( 248 ) ( 291) ( 303 - 304) ( 306) ( 308) ( 320 - 323 ) ( 325-:- 332) { 336 ) 

Cronica gestorum in partibus Lombardie et reliquis Italiae 
(end of the 15th c.) [Lat.) 
This anonymous Italian chronicle is mostly, but not exclusively, concerned with the his
tory of the city of Parma in the period 14 76-1482. About the author we can only make 
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conjectures. Mura tori, who was the first to publish this text, maintained that it might 
have been written by a citizen of Parma called Caviceo (1443-1511), but its simple and 
low-key style and a lack of reliable evidence led the second editor, Bonazzi (1904), to 
reject that identification. Bonazzi in his turn suggested that the chronicle was rather 
a compilation of 1ocal infonnation perhaps collected together by someone close to the 
Torelli family, who owned the manuscript, though it was later acquired by the 
Biblioteca Palatina in Parma. The chronicle has survived in a single manuscript 
codex, which is probably autograph. < 352-:-- 354) ( 356) ( 358) ( 359 - 364) 

Cronica latina (1369-1483) [Lat.] 
A chronicle concerned with the Umbrian town of Tifernum (now Citta di Castello, cen
tral Italy) in the period 1369-1483. It is preserved in a 17th century manuscript copy 
and was reproduced in Magherini Graziani's Storia di Citta di Castello, published in 
1890. When Ascani (1966) published it, he noted that the Cerboni family is frequent
ly mentioned, and went on to suggest that the part up to 1432 was the work of Angelo 
Cerboni, a local notary who held various posts in public service. Other members of the 
family, Ascani thought, then continued it. ( 232) ( 320 - 323 ) 

Cronicon Siculum (second half of the 14th c.) [Lat. I 
This anonymous chronicle was probably written by an ecclesiastic who lived in Naples. 
It seems to have been compiled in the years 1364-1373 and continued later for the 
years up to 1396. Apart from brief and irregular references to earlier periods, it is 
an·anged chronologically and is primarily concerned with events in the mainland 
Kingdom of Sicily, barely touching on Sicily itself, from which it in fact became sepa
rated after the Sicilian Vespers (1282). ( 224 ) ( 227) 

Cronicon Suessanum (second half of the 14th c.}[Lat.J 
An anonymous chronicle written in the second half of the 14th century. It records 
events in the civil and ecclesiastical history of Sessa Aurunca (near Caserta, southern 
Italy) between 1103 and 1348. < 117 ) < 146 ) 

Cusani Francesco (15th c.) [It.J 
He beionged to the entourage of Francesco Sforza, duke of Milan, and was sent to the 
Kingdom of Naples to convey the duke's condolences after the earthquake of 5 December 
1456. He left Milan on 13 January 1457, reaching Naples on 4 February, where he wait
ed for king Alfonso of Aragon to return from a visit to Apulia region. In a letter of 11 
February 1457 to duke Francesco Sforza, he tells of damage in the city of Naples and of 
a strong aftershock which strnck Capua. The letter is preserved in the Archivio di Stato 
in Milan, and has been published in Senatore (1997, no.189, pp.490-2). ( 310 - 318) 

Cydones Demetrius (c.1324 - c.1398) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine scholar, theologian and politician, who was born at Thes.salonikc and died 
in Crete. His correspondence has been published by Loenertz (1956-60). ( 225) 

al-Dhahabi, Shams al-Din Muhammad Ibn Ahmad (c.1274-134S)[Arab.] 
A famous Syriac historian and theologian, who was born at Damascus or Mayyafarikun 
and. died at Damascus. His historical and traditionist works were popular, and he is 
diffenmt from other historians in that he !:,rives the names of the authorities he quotes. 
His greatest historical work covers events of the period from the beginning of Islam 
(622 AD) up to the year 700 of the He6,ira (1300-1301). ( 137 ) 

Da Marano Giacomo (1344-1412) [It.] 
He was probably born in Ferrara, and died in that city. Nothing of significance is 



known about his life. In the early 15th century, he wrote a chronicle in Italian of the 
history of Ferrara from its origins up to 1412, the year in which he died. Three man
uscript copies of his work are in the Biblioteca Comunale Ariostea in Ferrara, the ear
ljest dating to the 16th century (Cl.I, no.534, cart.4°). Part of the work (covering the 
years 1298-1412) was published between 1929 and 1931, but it is not reliable. 

· < 187 - 188) ( 264 - 265 ) ( 267 ) 

D'Angeluccio Francesco (active 1460) [It.] 
He continued the L'Aquila (Italy) chronicle tradition (which had come to a halt in 1436 
with Nicolo di Borbona's work), beginning his own chronicle about 1460 and recount
ing events at L'Aquila from 1436 to 1485. He is mentfoned in the Capitolazioni of the 
city of L'Aquila presented to king Ferdinand of Aragona in 1458; and we also learn from 
his work that in 1466 he was one of those elected by the Commune in connection with 
a water concession to the Dominican fathers . The text of the chronicle, sometimes 
called the Historia Aquilana, has come down to us in an autograph manuscript copy. 

( 310 - 318) ( 325 - 332) 

Da Ripalta Antonio (late 14th c. - 1463) and Alberto (1436-1485) [Lat.] 
Antonio da Ripalta came of a noble Piacenza (Italy) family, and was responsible for 
compiling the Annales Placentini, which cover the years 1401-1463. He took an active 
part in the political life of the city. His son Alberto, after. studying at Ferrara, Bologna 
and Turin, became a famous jurisconsult, and continued the annals from 1465 to 1484. 
They are of great importance for. the history of Piacenza, because the t\.vo authors are 
narrating contemporary events. The chronicle is preserved in a single manuscript 
codex. ( 298 ) ( 344 ) 

David of Merdin (Davit' Merdinc'i) see Chronica minora (i\.rmcniun) 

Decembrio Pier Candido (1399-14 77) [It.] . 
An Italian humanist, who was born at Pavia. In 1419 he was in the service of duke 
Filippo Maria Visconti, and he remained there, carrying a number of diplomatic mis
sions in Italy, Germany and France, unti] the duke's death in 1447. Between 1450 and 
1455 he moved to Rome, where he was appointed magister hrevium by pope Nicholas V 
- a post which he continued to hold under Calixtus III .. Between 1456 and 1459 he 
moved to Naples, where he became secretary to king Alfonso and king Ferdinand of 
Aragon. Here he came into contact with some of the most famous humanists of the 
day, including Lorenzo Valla and Giannozzo Manetti. It was during this period that 
he wrote a letter from Naples (14 January 1457) to Cicco Simonetta about the earth
quake of 5 December 1456 (published in Senatore 1997, no.184, pp.477-9). 

( 310 - 318) 

De Grazia Francesco (14th) [Lat.l 
An Italian prior of the monastery of 8.Salvatore dei Veneziani (Venice) from November 
1359 onwards. He wrote a Chronicon monasteri Sancti Salvatoris Venetianarum 
which covers the period 1141-1380. ( 190) 

Delayto Giacomo (14th...:. 15th c.) [Lat.] 
An Italian notary from Rovigo, who lived in Ferrara, becoming chancellor to duke 
Nicola d'Este in 1390. . His Chronica • nova illustris et magnifici domini Nicolai 
Marchionis Estensis, edited by Mura tori as Annales Estenses, set out the history of the 
Este family from 1393 to 1409, including events in nearby cities as \vell as in Ferrara. 

{ 248 ) ( 253 ) ( 262 ) 
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Del Carretto Ottone (15th c.) [It.] 
At the time of the earthquake of 5 December 1456, he was the Milanese ambassador in 
Rome. In a letter of 31 January 1457 to duke Francesco Sforza he mentions the after
shocks which continued to be felt in the Kingdom of Naples. The letter is preserved in 
the Archivio di Stato in Milan, and there is a partial transcription in Figliuolo (1988-
89, I, p.173). ( 310 - 318) 

Della Gazata Pietro see Levalossi Sagacino 

Della Morte Giacomo (Notargiacomo) (died after 1524) [It.] 
A Neapolitan notary, who is thought to have been responsible for a chronicle of the city 
of Naples from ancient Roman times up to June 1511, known as the Cronica di Napoli 
di Notar Giacomo. In a passage about the year 1500, he refers to himself as "I, James 
the notary'', which suggests that he may be Giacomo della Morte, a notary who was 
active in Naples at t_hat time. ( 310 - 318 ) ( 336) 

Dell'Aquila Matteo (c.1410-1475) [Lat.] 
An Italian theologian and natural philosopher, who belonged to the Celestine c~ngre
gation of the Benedictine order. Around 1430 he went to the university of Bologna to 
study theology. In 1450 he was made abbot of the monastery of S.Spirito at Morrone, 
near Sulmona (central Italy), and abbot general of the Celestines, a post which he held 
for 25 years. From 1465 he taught at the university of Naples. He was also a mem
ber of the Accademia Alfonsina ( which later became the Accademia Pontaniana). 'fhe 
earthquake of 5 December 1456 and the appearance of two comets, in May 1456 
(Halley's comet) and July 1457, led him to write a Tractatus de cometa atque terrae
motu in the summer of 1457. There is a very corrupt copy of the text in codex 268 of 
the Barherini Latini manuscripts in the Bibliotcca Apo$to1i.ca Vaticana (edited by 
Figliuolo 1990). < 310 - 318) 

Delio Mastro Paolo (15th c.) [It.] 
A citizen of Rome. He wrote a diary recording events concerning the city in the peri
od 1422-1488. ( 310 - 318) ( 325 - 332) 

De Ritiis Alessandro (1434 - after 1497) [Lat.] 
An Italian Franciscan, who wrote two chronicles as well as a number of theological, 
pastoral and liturgical works. In 1456 he was at Capestrano (Italy), but succeeded in 
escaping an earthquake there because he had gone to Chieti. At the same period, he 
visited the archive of S.Giovanni at Capestrano, from which he obtained a good deal of 
material for his chronicles. Shortly afterwards, he settled at L'Aquila, where he held 
important positions within his order. From 1493 to 1497 he wrote his chronicles: the 
Chronica Civiiatis Aquilae and the Chronica Ordinis Zt.finorum. The first is a Latin 
continuation of Buccio di Ranallo's Cronaca, with occasional passages in the vernacu
lar. It can be divided into three parts: the first consists principally of a synoptic 
chronology; the second deals with events at L'Aquila from its foundation to 1362, and 
is based on Bucci.a di Ranallo's work; the third part is original, and continues the nar
rative from 1363 to 1495. ( 310 - 318) ( 325 - 332) 

De Rotis Nicolino (14th c.) [Lat.] 
He was born at Santhia (Vercelli, northern Italy) and lived at Vercelli, where he worked 
as a notary. He wrote a Diario containing information about local events. The peri
od 1330-1420 is the most detailed. ( 212 ) 
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Dietrich von Schachten (15th c.) [Ger.] 
A German traveller. In 1491 he accompanied prince William the Elder of Hesse to 
Jerusalem. He was at Nicosia (Cyprus) at the time of the 1491 earthquake. ( 375) 

Discorso historico con molti accidenti occorsi in Orvieto (14th c. ) [It.] 
An Italian chronicle which records events at Orvieto (central Italy) from 1342 to 1369. 
The anonymous compiler proves to be well informed about the state of the city. He was 
a native of Orvieto and probably a cancelliere of the Riformagioni, as may be judged 
from the accurate information in the text about communal matters. According to the 
editor (Fiumi 1902), the author may have been Antonio di Orvieto, a 1350 diarist. 

( 192 -196) 

Dominici Luca (1363/64 - 1410) [It.] 
A notary, politician and writer from Pistoia (Tuscany). He worked as a notary from 
1391 to 1410, and from 1397 onwards was actively involved in public life at Pistoia, 
filling a number of different posts. He wrote two chronicles which are largely in diary 
form. The first of these, entitled Cronaca della venuta dei Bianchi e della moria, has 
survived in a copy made by his brother Paolo, and covers the period from May 1399 to 
August 1400. It begins by relating the miracle which inspired the great religious 
movement of Bianchi processions - so called because the adherents wore white habits 
- which spread rapidly across Italy and the rest of Europe. The second chronicle sur
vives in an autograph manuscript (defective at the beginning arid end) which records 
events from 4 August 1401 to 14 September 1402. The author describes the political 
situation in Italy, paying particular attention to Tuscany and the struggles and discord 
between families in Pistoia. • ( 248 ) 

Dusany Pere (15th c.) [Cat.1 
A Catalan ambassador. At the time of the earthquake of 5 December 1456 he was in 
Naples for the Catalan Generalitat, the financial committee of the Catalan Cortes, to 
which he sent a letter about it, dated 12 December 1456. It was published by Duran 
i Sampere and Sanabre (1930, no.LXXVI, p.228). ( 310 - 318) 

Ebo of Michelsberg (died 1163) [Lat.] 
A monk at the Benedictine abbey of Michelsberg, near Bamberg (Germany). Shortly 
after the mid-12th century, he wrote a life of Bishop Otto of Bamberg (Vita Ottonis epis
copi Babenbergensis). It first appeared in abridged form in 1719, and was then pub
lished first by Kopke (1856) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica, and later by 
Wikarjak and Liman (1969) in the new series of the Monumenta Poloniae Historica. 

( 054) 

Eckehard of Aura (c.1050 - after 1125) [Lat.] 
A German Benedictine monk, who was born around 1050 and died after 1125. Around 
1101 he made a pilgrimage to the Holy Land. He was abbot of the monastery of Aura 
(in the diocese of Wurzburg, Germany) from 1108. He wrote a universal chronicle (1-
1125), in five books, original from 1099 onwards. ( 054 ) 

Emo (1175-1237) [Lat.] 
A German monk who joined the Premonstratensian order in 1209. In 1213, he and his 
fellow monks moved to a monastery at a place called Ploridus Hortus (Bloemhot: near 
Groningen, Holland). In 1225 he was appointed abbot there by bishop Theodoric, and 
held this position until his death on 13 December 1237. He wrote a large number of 
theological works as well as a Chronicon covering the period 1204-1234. This work 
was continued up to the year 1273 by Menko, who succeeded him at the abbey ( 105 ) . 
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Epistolae viginti sex ad Ludovicum Franconi,m Regem, huius nominis 
septem, cognmnine iuniorem (the 1160s) [Lat.] 
A collection of letters written in the 1160s to king Louis VII of France (1137-1180) by 
various eminent persons in the Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem, urging him to intervene 
on behalf of the Christian community in the Holy Land. ( 085 ) 

Ercole d'Este (1431-1505) [It.] 
Marquis of Este and duke of Ferrara, Modena and Reggio from 1471.. The Este court 
reached the height of its splendour in his day, acting as host during his rule to famous 
personalities such as Ludovico Ariosto. When the earthquake of 5 December 1456 
struck, Ercole was at Foggia at the court of the king of Naples. He was deeply affect
ed by the earthquake, and wrote a letter about it to his brother Borso on 7 December. 
Copies of this letter have been published in the corpus of the Rerum ltalicarum 
Scriptores, first of all in the Historia Miscella, edited by Muratori (vol.18, col.722) and 
then in the Corpus chronicorum bononiensium, edited by Sorbelli (1927, vol.18/1, 
pp.248-9); and there is another edition in De Blasiis (1888, pp.356-7). A new edition has 
been published by Figliuolo (1989, pp.13-4, doc.II), using a copy in the Bibliotheque 
Nationale de France (ms. ital. 1587, foL15lr.). ( 310 - 318) 

(L') Estoire de Eracles Empereur et la Conqueste de la Terre d'Outremer fFr.] 
The modern name given by the editor of the Recueil des Historiens des Croisades to a 
text which includes a French translation of William of Tyre. The work was subse, 
que:ritly continued by a series of different hands working at different times, thereby cre
ating a tradition of texts, some of which bring the narrative as far forward as 12 7 7. 

( 097 ;( 123) 

Faccipecora Antonello (15th c.) [It.] 
Hfl waR Gonzaga agflnt in Naplfl8 at t.hfl tim1e of the earthq1rnke of Hi ,January 14fi6. 
On 26 January 1466, he wrote a letter to Ludovico III Gonzaga, marquis of Mantua, 
published in Figliuolo and Marturano (1996); the original is in the Archivio di Stato in 
Mantua (Gonzaga, b.805, Napoli, fol.172). ( 336) 

Falcando Ugo (active in the years 1154-1H:i9) [Lat.] 
A reliable source for the history of medieval Sicily. Falcando was an official (perhaps 
a notary) in the Curia regis of the Norman kings of Sicily under VvTilliam I (1154-1166) 
and William II (1166-1189). His principal work, the Liber de regno Siciliae, is a 
detailed account of the life and workings of the Norman court and the capital of the 
Kingdom at Palermo. ( 087 ) 

Fantaguzzi Giuliano (1453 - aft.er 1521) [It.l 
An Italian patrician, native of Cesena (Italy), who spent his entire life in his native 
town, occupying various positions in local government. He supported the conservative 
party in it,, opposition to the granting of power to the populace, as initiated by the 
popes who governed tho city after the signoria of Novello Malatesta. Two works of his 
survive. His Caos contains annotations and copies of passages from his own personal 
reading, as well as transcriptions of local histories with added notes about contempo
rary events. His Occhurentie et nave notate records events in the town of Cesena, from 
1460 to 1521, of which he himself had personal experience. Since the two works have 
survived in a single codex, they are often referred to collectively as Caos. < 36fl) 

Fecini Tommaso (1441 - after 1479) [It.] 
He was born in Siena (Tuscany). In 1472 he became camerlengo of salt, and later 
entered the banking profession. He wrote a Cronaca senese covering the history of tho 

i 

➔ ri@S;IJ 



citv from its origins to 1479. The manuscript is incomplete and ends at that year. The 
pa~t which deali:l with the years 1431-14 79 ,vas published by Lisini and Iacometti 
(1939) in the new edition of the Rerum Italicarum Scriptores. < 320 - 323) 

Ferrante of Aragon (1431-1494) [It.] 
King of Naples in 1458, when he succeeded to the throne as the natural son of Alfonso 
of Aragon. His ascent to the throne was opposed by the pope of the time, Calixtus III. 
On 13 August 1490 he wrote a letter to his daughter Eleonora, duchess of Ferrara, con
cerning an earthquake in Constantinople, ( 372) 

Fiocchi Girolamo (1347 or 1348 - after 1433) [Lat.l 
A Dominican friar, who was born at :Forli (Italy), who was both a preacher and a 
master of theology. He was vicar of the convent of S.Domenico at Bologna and 
provincial deftnitor. His surviving works are sermons and treatises in Latin as well 
as the Chronicon Foroliviense, which recounts the story of Forli from 1397 to 1433. 
It is an original work, dealing with everits of which he had for the most part first
hand knowledge. The Chronicon survives in a manuscript copy of the second half 
of the 16th century. ( 291) 

Francesco di Giacomo (15th c.) [Lat.] 
A Perugia (Italy) notary. He wrote a memoir about the effects of the 3 February 1477 
earthquake at Perugia and Folign<i. The memoir has been published in Abbondanza 
(1973, p.307, no.246); the original is now in a collection of notarial deeds in the Archivio 
di Stato at Perugia. ( 346 - 348 ) 

Fritsche Closener (c.1315 - between 1390 and 1396) [Ger.] 
An ecclesiastic from Strasbourg (France). He was a priest and custodian of the altar 
of St. Mary in Strm;bourg cathedral. Around 1362 he wrote a chronicle containing 
information about events at Strasbourg. He had personal knowledge of the events nar
rated for the period 1320-1360. ( 190) 

Fulk of Chartres (1058-1127) [Lat.] 
An ecclesiastic and historian, who was born at Chartres (France). He became a canon at 
the church of Notre-Dame in his native city. He took part in the first crusade with the 
troops of duke Robert of Normandy and his own lord, count Stephen of Chartres and Blois. 
Once in the Holy Land he joined Baldwin, brother of Godfrey of Bouillon, and became his 
chaplain. After the election of Baldwin as king of ,Jerusalem, he moved to the Holy City 
and remained there until his death in 1127. It was at Jerusalem, around 1106, that he 
wrote his Historia Iherosolymitana. He subsequently expanded it and continued to 
update it until his death. It was published in the third volume of the Rreueil des 
Ilistoriens des Croisades (1866) and republished by Hagenmeyer (1913). 

( 043) ( 046) ( 050) ( 051) ( 052) ( 057) 
Galaktion Madarakis [Gr.] 
A citizen of Constantinople. He wrote varous notulae about the earthquakes of 
October-November 1343. Nothing is known of his life. ( 179 -181) 

Geoffrey of Donjon (12th-13th c.) [Lat.] 
The eleventh Grand Master of the military order of St.John (1192-93/-1202). In June 
1202 he wrote a letter to king Sancho VII of Navarre which provides detailed informa
tion about the earthquake of 20 May 1202. < 097 ) 

Giacomo di Marco (1440 - after 14-71) [It.] 
A citizen of Bolo,gna (Italy) who worked as a barber. Nothing else is known of his life. 879 
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His brief chronicle of the city of Bologna, covering the period 1445-1471, has not Yet 
been published. • The autograph . manuscript is in the Biblioteca Comunale 
dell'Archiginnasio in Bologna (Codex B.1648). ( 306) ( 308) 

Giovanni da Bazzano (c.1280s - 1363/64) [Lat.] 
He was a native of Bazzano, who became a notary in Modena (Italy). He was very 
active in business and did not work as a notary on a regular basis. During the years 
1306-1336 he held posts in the chancery and therefore had access to the Commune, as 
well as to the accounts and records offices. His Chronicon Mutinense is a Latin chron
icle which records the civil history of Modena between 1002 and 1363. He was in con
tact with Bonifazio da Morano, another chronicler from Modena. 

( 173 ) ( 187 - 188 ) ( 192 - 196 ) ( 200 - 201 ) 

Giovanni da Parma (died after 1382) [Lat.] 
A canon from Parma (Italy), who is mentioned in 14th century codices from the city of 
Trento. He wrote a chronicle in which he provides brief items of information, mostly 
about Trento, covering the period 25 January 1348 to 30 Aui:,rust 1377. ( 190 ) 

Giovanni di mastro Pedrino (c.1390-95 - after 1465) [It.] 
Giovanni Merlini, better known as Giovanni di mastro Pedrino, was born in Forll 
(Italy) at some time between 1390 and 1395. Like his father, he worked as a painter 
and decorator, and he was also involved in the political life of his city. His only 
known work is a detailed chronicle of Forli. The only surviving part is that con
cerning the years 1411-1464, with some Latin fragments for a few years in the 14th 
century. The autograph text is in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana (codex 
Vaticanus Latinus 10490), and was published by Borghezio and Vattasso in 1929 
and 1934. ( 310 - 318; 

Giovanni Merlini see Giovanni di mastro Pedrino 

Giovanni di Pordenone (1308-1350) [Lat.J 
An Italian writer, son ofa notary called Odorico of Pordenone (1263-1335). He wrote 
a Supplemento to his father's Memoriale, which records matters of public and fami
ly history up to the year 1350. Its nature is such that it cou1d be described as a fam
ily record, but the part published by Bianchi (1844) is limited to items of a public 
character. There is a 19th century copy of the whole manuscript in the Biblioteca 
Comunale at Udinc. (190 ) 

Giovanni presbyter (15th c.) [It.] 
An Italian ecclesiastic. He wrote a Cronaca di Bologna, published by Ricci (1885). 
The text of the chronicle comes from a codex fragment preserved amongst the manu
scripts of Biblioteca Universitaria in Bologna (LXXXI). It consists often leaves which 
can be assumed to be autograph, in view of the gaps and corrections involved. It is a 
small fragment and hence covers a brief period of history. The first item of infr,rma
tion it contains dates to December 1406 and the last to May 1408, the year in which 
Bologna played an active role in connection with the meeting between pope Gregory 
VII and the anti pope Benedict. ( 262 ) 

Girbert de Boi (12th-13th c.) [Lat.] 
According to Rohricht (1893) he was a French soldier. In 1213 he wrote a letter to 
Amadeus (archbishop of Constantinople from 1197 to 1220), about a destructive earth
quake in the region oflsauria (now in south-eastern Turkey). The letter has been pub
lished in Rohricht (1893, no.868, pp.233-4). ( 102 ) 
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Giustinian Pietro (15th c.) [Lat.] 
He is the author of the Latin chronicle Venetiarum Historia, from the orgins of Venice 
until 1358, the year in which it was probably terminated. This important chronicle is 
known through the King's codex 148 of the British Museum, copy of 1564: this codex is 
described in Foligno • (1905) and in the edition of the chronicle by Cessi and Bennato 
(1964). Carile (1967) drew attention to a more ancient codex, probably the autographic 
one, the Paris Lat. 5877. Very little is known about Piero, the son of the more famous · 
Giustinian: in 1373 was the Mayor (podesta) of Conegliano. ( 136) 

Glycas Michael (d. c.1204) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian, often confused with Michael Sicydites of Corfu. He was secre
tary at the imperial court in 1159, and wrote theological works a,1 well as a chronicle 
of the world in four parts, up to the death of Alexi us I Comnenus (1118). ( 039) 

Gonzalez de Clavijo Ruy (d. 1412) [Sp._l 
A Castilian aristocrat, who was born in Madrid in the 14th century, and became cham
berlain at the court of king Henry III of Castile and Leon. He was placed in charge of 
an embassy to the court of Tamerlane in Samarkand (Uzbekistan) which left Cadiz 
(Spain) on 21 May 1403. He kept a diary during the long journey to and from 
Samarkand, and once he was back in his own country in 1406, he wrote a detailed nar
rative of his extraordinary experience. ( 225) 

Goro di Giovanni (15th c.) [It.J 
A Florentine citizen. At the time of the earthquake of 5 December 1456 he was in 
Naples. His brief account of the earthquake has been published by Figliuolo (1989, 
pp.15-6, doc.III), using a copy preserved in a 16th century manuscript in the Biblioteca 
Nazionale in Florence (II.III.77, fol.302) . ( 310 - 318 ) 

Goswin (d. 1393) [Lat.] 
A Benedictine German monk in 1349. He was prior of the Mai:-ienberg monastery 
(Germany) and court chaplain to duke Leopold III from 1374 onwards. What little 
we know of his life comes from his only work, Chronik des Stiftes Marienberg: a 
chronicle of events at Marienberg from 1100 to 1393. He died in that year or short
ly afterwards . ( 190) 

Gregoras Nicephorus (c.1290/1 - between 1358 and 1361) [Gr. I 
A Byzantine scholar and historian (b. Heraclea Pontica, d. Constantinople). He wrote 
various hagiographical, rhetorical and theological works, and was also versed in the 
sciences. His most important work, however, is the Rhomaike historia in 37 books. It 
deals with the period 1204-1359, and is particularly important for the first half of the 
14th century events. ( 149 - 150) ( 158 - 159) ( 175 ) ( 179 - 181) ( 183 ) ( 203) 

Gregory of Kamakh (Grigor Kamaxec'i), see· Chronica minora (Armenia~) 

Gregory the Priest (12th c. ) [Arm.] 
He ,vrote a continuation of Matthew of Edessa's chronicle (see below), covering the 
period 1136-1162. ( 076-080) 

Grillo Michelangelo (15th c. ) ILat.l 
An Italian notary to the Commune of Foligno (Umbria). He wrote a memoir about the 
Foligno seismic.: sequence of January-February 14 7 7. The document was inserted among 
the Foligno town council Ri,formanze, and is now in the Foligno section of the Archivio di 
Stato at Perugia (Priorale, Con&igli e riformanze, reg.38, fol.56). ( 346 - 348) 
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Guarna Romualdo see Romuald of Salerno 

Guerriero da Gubbio (early 15th c. - 1481) [It.] 
An Italian notary at Gubbio (Umbria) from 1425 onwards, he became chancellor of the 
Commune in 1456. He was also a soldier, orator and ambassador. From 1461 
onwards, he remained more or less uninterruptedly at Gubbio, where he held various 
judicial and political posts. He wrote a Cronaca of events in the town from 1350 to 
1472, which survives in three manuscripts, two of which are autograph, while the third 
dates to the second half of the 16th century. For events before his time, Guerriero used 
earlier Gubbio chronicles and other sources; and he made notes about contemporary 
events as they happened. He subjected the first version of the Cronaca to a rework-
ing; and the 16th century manuscript contains in its turn a reworking of the first two 
versions. ( 232 ) < 320 - 323 ) ( 325 - 332 1 

Gui Bernard (1261-1331) [Lat.] 
He joined the Dominican Order in 1279, was a famous inquisitor of the Roman Church 
between 1307 and 1323, and became bishop of Lodeve in Hera ult (France) in 1324. He 
was a very prolific w1iter. One of his works is the Flores Chronicorum, seu calalogus 
pontificum Romanorum, which continues the Liber Pontificalis (see below) up to 1331. 

< 152 - 153) 
Guido de Spiapasto (13th c.) [Lat.] 
A procuratore for the Commune of Vicenza (Italy). He wrote a chronicle of Rome 
from 1288 (the yearjn which Nicholas IV was elected pope) to 16 October 1301. The 
author was especially concerned to note the pope's departures from Rome, his resi
dence in other cities and his returns to Rome, as well as the opening and closing of 
papal audiences, ( 152 - 153 ) 

Guido Pisano (late 11th -first half of the 12th c.) [Lat.] 
He may perhaps be identified as the Italian deacon Guido, who took part in the con
quest of the Balearic Islands by the Pisans in the years 1113-1115 and who is men
tioned in many Pisan documents in the years 1113-1118. In 1118, he wrote a work 
entitled Liber de variis historiis. In codex Vaticanus Latinus 11564, fol.184, in the 
Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana (a 1459 copy which very probably derives from the 12th 
century original) there is a long and detailed description of the effects of the earth- .,, 
quakes in January 1117. < 054) ( 055) 

Guillaume Caoursin (1430-1501) [Lat.] ] 
• He was born at Douai (France) and became vice-chancellor of the Order of Knights 

Hospitallers of St.John at Rhodes in 1462. This meant that he had to deal with a suc
cession of dramatic events in 1480 and 1481: the unsuccessful siege of the island of 
Rhodes by the Turks in 1480 and the long sequence of earthquakes in 1481. He devot
ed two works specifically to the these earthquakes. The first is exclusively concerned 
with the seismic events of that year, and is entitled De terremotus la,be qua Rhodii 
affecti sunt; the second is a speech entitled Oratio in Senatu Rhodiorum de m.orte 
magni Thurci which he made before the Senate ofRhodes on 31 May 1481, on the occa
sion of the death of Mehmed II. These writings were published in 1496 in a coll ociiM 
also containing other works of his. ( 356 ) ( 359 - 364 ) 
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Hebrew chronicle of Girona (1427) [Hcbr.] 
A chronicle, in letter form, by an anonymous Jew living in Girona (Spain). It was very 
probably written in June 1427, since the last entry refers to the 18th of that month. 
The author was an expert in astronomy and well acquainted with the earthquake the-
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ories of some ancient Greek and rabbinical writers. The original manuscript is in the 
Baverische Staatsbibliothek in Munich (manuscript 307). A critical edition of this text 
was published by Del Valle (1996). It included a Spanish translation, the Hebrew text, 
and a reproduction of the original manuscript. ( 282 - 286) 

Heinrich der Taube von Selhach (died after 9 October 1364) [Lat.] 
A German monk from Selbach in the diocese of Cologne (Germany). He was a canon 
at Eichstatt, and compiled a Chronica, which covers the period 1294 to 1364. 

( 190) ( 192 - 196) 
Heinrich des Frommen von Sachsen (15th c.) [Ger.] 
A German traveller, who visited Cos in 1498. 

Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir, Muhyi al-Din Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir (1233-1293) [Arab.] 

( 376) 

An Egyptian historian, who was born and died at Cairo. He was secretary to the 
Mamluk sultans Baybars and Qalawun, and wrote their biographies. ( 139- 141) 

lbn Abi Zar', Abu'l-'Abbas Ahmad al-Fasi (d. 1310/1320) [Arab.] 
An Arab historian (from Fes), who wrote a chronicle of Morocco. ( 008) ( 036) 

Ibn al-~dim, Abu'l-Qasim 'Umar Kamal al-Din (1192-1262) (Arab.] 
An Arab historian (who was born at Aleppo, and died at Cairo). He wrote a volumi
nous work containing the biographies of famous men of Aleppo. ( 067) ( 076 - 080 ) 

Ibn al-Athir, 'lzz al-Din Abu al-Hasan 'Ali (1160-1233) [Arab.] 
A famous Arab writer. He was a native of Mosul and studied at Baghdad. Little infor
mation about his life has come down to us, but we kno,v that he took part in Saladin's 
war against the Crusaders. He was a prolific writer himself, and also made summaries 
of other authors' works. His al-Kamil fi 'l-ta'rikh is a compilation of historical facts 
from the beginning of the world up to 628 of the Hegira (1230-1231) . 

. ( 012) ( 028) ( 037) ( 041) ( 042 ) ( 066} ( 067} ( 076 - 080 > ( 089 ) ( 097) 

Ibn Bahadur, Muhammad b. Muhammad al-M:u'mini al-Sha:fi'i (Abu al-Fadl 
Kamal al-Din) (1432-1473) [Arab.] • 
A Shafi'ite historian, who was born at Tripoli in Libya. He studied in Egypt and 
remained there for the rest of his life. His unpublished work Futuh al-nasr fi ta'rikh 
muluk Misr is preserved in the National Library in Cairo. ( 160) 

Ibn al-Banna\ Abu 'Ali al-Hasan b. Ahmad b. 'Ahd Allah al-Baghdadi 
(c.1005-1079) [Arab.] 
A prolific Arab writer, who worked in many fields, including history, theology, philoso
phy and medicine. He belonged to the Hanbalite school of Baghdad. His chronicle, 
known as al-1'a'rikh, contributes a great deal to our understanding of the religious and 
social life of Baghdad in his time. ( 033 - 034) 

Ibn al-Dawadari, Abu Bakr Ibn 'Abdallah ben Aybak (14th c.) [Arab.] 
A famous Egyptian historian, who was brought up in Syria. Two works of his have 
survived: Durrat al-Tijan (begun in 1309 and completed in 1331) is a substantial uni
versal chronicle, whereas Kanz al-durar is simply an abridgment of that chronicle. 

( 119 ) 

Ibn Duqinaq, Sarim al-Din Ibrahim b. Muhammad b . . Aydamur al-'Ala'i 
al-Misri (c.1349-1406) [Arab.] 
An Egyptian historian and prolific writer. That he was a Hanafite is apparent froin 
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his writings. His manuscript book in twelve volumes entitled Nuzhat al-anam, traces 
the history of Egypt up to 779 of the Hegira (1377-1378). It had great influence on 
later Arab historians. < 118 ) ( 119) 

Ibn al-Furat, Nasir al-Din Muhammad b. 'Abd al-rahim b. 'Ali al-Misri 
al-Hanafi (1334-1405) [Arab.] 
An Egyptian historian; his work Ta'rikh al-duwal wa 'l -muluk is so rich in quotations 
from other authors that it is considered to constitute evidence of numerous lost works. 
His history spans the period from the early 6th century of the Hegira ( 1107-12 03 AD) 
to his own time. ( 144) 

Ibn Habib, Badr al-Dia Abu Muhammad al-Hasan ben 'Umar al-Dimashqi 
al-Halabi al-Shafi'i (1310-1377) [Arab.J 
A Syrian historian, who was born at Damascus. He began his education there and 
subsequently pursued it at Aleppo. He held a senior post at the Chancery there, and 
was honoured during his lifetime for his literary talents. Many of his books are 
written in rhymed prose. His Tadhkirat af nabih is a history of the Mamluk sultan 
Kalawun. ( 178 ) 

Ibn Hajar, Shihab al-Din Ahmad Ibn Hajar (1372-1449) [Arab.] 
A judge and historian, who lived in Egypt. He was not only a prolific writer on canon 
law, but also left important prosopographical works. ( 222 ) ( 226 ) ( 228 ) ( 249 ) 

( 255 - 256) ( 257) (·263) ( 273) ( 274) ( 275; ( 280) ( 281) ( 290) ( 292 ) 

Ibn al-'Imad, 'Abd al~Hayy b. Ahmad (1622-1679) [Arab.J 
A famous professor of Syrian origin, who belonged to the Hanbali school. Around 1670 
he finished writing a large biographical history entitled Shadharat al-dhahab, which 
covers the period from the first year of the Hegira ( 622 AD) to the year 1000 of the 
Hegira (1591/1592 AD). ( 211 ) 

lbn lyas, Abu al-Barakat Muhammad ben Ahmad Zayn al-Din al-Nasiri 
al-Dimashqi al-Hanafi (1448-1524) [Arab.I 
An Egyptian historian, who lived at the time of the decline and faH of the Mamluks in 
Egypt and the opening years of Ottoman domination. The principal works attributed 
to him are: a popular history of the patriarchs and prophets, Marj al-zuhur fi waqa'i' 
al-duhur, a cosmography particularly conr:erned with Egypt, Nashq al-azhar fi 'aja'ib 
al-aqtar; and finally his most important work, Bada'i al-zuhur fi waqa'i ' al-durur, a his
tory of Egypt up to the Mamluk period, followed by a brief year-by-year summary of 
events. • A certain lack of homogeneity in its various sections suggests that Ibn Iyas 
may not have been responsible for the whole work. 

( 281) ( 324) ( 337 ) ( 345 ) ( 356 ) ( 368 ) ( 375 ) ( 383) 

Ibn al-Jawzi, 'Abd al-Rahman b. 'Ali lbn al-Jawzi (1116-1200) [Arab.] 
A jurist and historian (who was born and died in Baghdad); he was one of the most 
famous scholars of the Hanbalite school of theology and law. He was a very prolific 
writer and taught at the university in his native city. Only a few volumes of his 
History of the Ayyuhid and Buyid periods have survived. 

( 012) ( 028) ( 051 ) ( 076 - 080 ) 

Ibn Jubayr (second half of the 12th c.) [Arab.J 
A Spanish traveller of noble family. He was born in Andalucia (Spain), received a sci
entific and literary education, and was appointed secretary to the governor of Granada. 
On 3 February 1183, he set off on a pilgrimage to Mecca, returning to Granada on 25 
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April 1185. He wrote an account of his journey, which took him first to Alexandria, 
then up the Nile, and across the Red Sea to Mecca and subsequently Medina. On his 
return journey he was at Baghdad and Damascus, and then sailed from Acre. In 
December 1184 he was in Sicily, visiting Messina and Palermo in particular. He 
reached Andalucia after more than two years' absence. ( 087) 

Jbn Kathir, 'Imad al-Din Isma'il ben 'Umar (c.1300-1373) [Arab.] 
A famous Arab historian, who came -from Syria. He studied at Damascus, where he 
later held legal positions in the Mamluk administration. His al-Bidaya wa 'l-nihaya 
is a history of Islam based on the works of other Atab historians, such as al-Dhahabi, 
Ibn Qadi Shuhb&. etc. ( 028) ( 101) ( 144) ( 182) 

Jbn al-Lahbad, see 'Abd al-Latif 

lbn al-Qalanisi, Abu Ya'la Hamza b. Asad al-Tamimi (died 1160) [Arab.] 
A Syrian historian, who wrote a continuation of a Chronicle of Damascus, which is very 
frequently referred to in later sources. He personally experienced the Damascus 
earthquakes and described them -with great accuracy up to the year of his death. 

( 041) ( 042) ( 051) < 066) ( 067 ) ( 074 - 075) ( 076 - 080) 

Ibn Rushd, Abu'l-Walid Muhammad b. Ahmad Ibn Rushd (or Averro_es) 
(1126- 1198) [Arab.] 
A very important Arab philosopher, who was born and died at Cordoba in Spain. Many 
of his works are lost, but amongst those which have survived are his commentaries on 
Aristotle's Poetics and Rhetoric. < 090 ) 

Ibn Shakir, Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad al-Darani Ibn Shakir al-Kutubi 
(1287-1363) [Arab.] 
A Syrian historian who was born and died at Damascus. Very little information about 
him is known, because he never held any official post, but he wrote an important uni
versal history and a prosopographic treatise. ( 012) 

lbn al-Shihna, Muhammad h. Muhammad (died 1412)] [Arab.] 
_ A Syrian historian and judge, who was born and died at Aleppo. He had a brilliant 
career as a judge at Aleppo, Damascus and Cairo, -with an intervening period when he 
was in disgrace. The anonymous and untitled text in Ms. Ar. 1536 in the Bibliotheque 
Nationale de France has proved to be part of a book by Ibn al-Shuhna entitled Rawd 
al-manazir fi 'ilm al-awa'il wa-l-awakhir. The title Minah a,l-rabbaniyya and the ref
erence to the writer 'Abd al-Rahman lbn Khaldun, which appear in the manuscript in 
a notice on the preliminary page, are apparently the work of a forger (see Sauvan and 
Balty~Guesdon 1995). ( 178) ( 255 - 256 ) 

Ibn Taghribirdi, Abu al-Mahasin Gamal al-Din Yusuf (c.1409-1470) [Arab.] 
An Egyptian hiHtorian, who was born and died in Cairo. He came of a lVIamluk fami
ly and obtained a senior position in the army. He became learned in religious and 
rational fields as well as in music. He also knew the Persian and Turkish languages. 
His Nujum al-zahira is a history of Egypt from 641 of the Hegira (1243-1244 AD) to his 
own time, and was intended as a continuation of the work of al-Maqrizi (see below). 

( 001) ( 024 ) ( 160) ( 307) ( 324) ( 337) 

Ibn 'l'ulun, Shams al-Din M. b. ~Ali b. A. al-Salihi al-Dimashqi al-Hanafi 
(1475-1546) [Arab.] • 
A Syrian polygraph whose historical studies are particularly concerned with the city of 
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Damascus and its surroundings. Among his works are a chronicle of events in Egypt 
and Syria from 14 79 to 1520 (Mufakahat al-khillan fi hawadith al-zaman) and a his
tory of the citadel of Damascus (al-Sham'q al-mudi'a fi akhbar al-qal'a al
dimashqiyya ), as well as many other historical and biographical works. ( 356 ) ( 375 ) 

Ibn al-Wardi, Zayn al-Din Abu Hafs 'Umar ben Muzaffar b. 'Umar ... 
Muhammad 'Ali (c.1290-1349) [Arab.] 
A keen follower of Shafi'ism, he was a textual scholar, man of letters, historian and 
poet. He was educated in Syria, at Damascus, Aleppo and Ramah. He began his 
career in the magistracy before devoting himself entirely to literary activities. His 
Tatim.mat mukhtasar fi akhbar al-bashar is simply an abridg·ement of Abu '1-Fida's 
chronicle. ( 097 ) ( 182) . 

Ibn Wasil, Abu 'Abdallah Jamal al-Din Muhammad hen Salim ben Nasr Allah 
hen Salim (1208-1298) [Arab.,! 
A Syrian historian and man of letters, who also worked as a judge. He was born at 

• Hamah, and began his studies there, continuing them at Jerusalem. After carrying 
out many missions, he settled at Ramah in 1264 and remained there for the rest of his 
life. < 097 ) 

Ignatius of Smolensk (second half of the 14th - early 15th c.) [Rus.] 
He is thought (though not unanimously) to have been the author of a Journey to 
Constantinople (1389-92), a Description of Thessalonica and the Holy Mountain 
(Mt.Athos) and parts of an Abbreviated Chronicle up to 1404 (for its relationship with 
other chronographical sources, see Majeska 1984, p.68). Compared with other Russian 
travellers and pilgrims, he stands out for his interest in "secular" details such as the 
landscape and natural disasters. ( 234 ) ( 236 ; ( 238 - 242 ; ( 244 - 246 ; 

· Ignotus civis Barensis (first half of the 12th c. ) [Lat.] 
An anonymous Italian chronicler (perhaps of Bari, southern Italy), who died about the 
middle of the 12th century, and was the author a Chronicon spanning the years 855-
1149. The work was published by Pellegrino (1643) and republished by Muratori 
(1724) in the Rerum ltalicarum Scriptores . ( 038 ) 

Infessura Stefano (c.1435 - c.1500) [Lat.-lt.J 
An Italian humanist of the anti-papal faction. He was born in Rome, studied law, and 
worked as a judge for a short period; then he taught Roman law at the university of 
Rome. He was for a long time secretary to the Roman senate. He is well known as 
the author of a Diario della citta di Roma, written partly in Latin and partly in Italian. 
The Diario is a chronicle of Rome from 1294 to 1494, and adopts a highly polemical atti
tude towards the papacy. It was first published in 1723 (ed. J.C.Eckhardt), and repub
lished, with omissions, by Muratori (1.734) in the Rerum ltalicarum Scriptores. A crit
ical edition by Tommasini (1890) was published in the Fanti per la Storia d'Italia . 

( 310- 318 ) 

al-Jawhari, 'Ali b. Da'ud al-Jawhari (15th-16th c. ) [Arab.J 
An Egyptian writer, who was active around 1495 and whose works include a history of 
Egypt, Nuzhat al-nufus wa 'l-abdan fi tawafihh al-zaman , and a history of Egypt and 
Syria, lnba' al-hasr fi abna' al-asr. ( 226) ( 228 ) ( 281 ) ( 292 ) ( 297 ) 

al-Jazari, Shams al-Din Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad b. Ibrahim b. 'Abd al-'Aziz, 
al-Dimashqi (1260-1338) IArab.J 
A famous Syrian historian, who was born at Damascus and died at Wasit. His best 
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known work, al-Ta'rikh al-musamma bi-hawadith al-zaman wa-anba'ih wa-wafayat 
al-akabir wa-l-a'yan min abna'ih, is known by the abbreviated .title Ta'rikh al-Jazari 
and is often quoted in al-Dhahabi's Ta'rikh al-Islam. He was apparently responsible 
for the manuscript Arabic text no. 67 39 in the Bibliotheque N ationale de France, which 
is a history of Egypt and Syria from the year 689 of the Hegira ( 1289-1290 AD) to 699 
H. (1299-1300 AD). The work is apparently a continuation of Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi's Mir'at 
al-zaman by Shams al-Din al-Jazari (see Blochet 1925). ( 144) ( 154 - 155) 

Johanns von Winterthur (c.1302 - after 1348) [Lat.] 
A friar minor, whose Chronica narrates 14th century events in northern Switzerland 
and at Constance. Pubhshed by Baethgen and Brun (1927) in the Monumenta 
Germaniae Historica. (190) 

John VI Cantacuzenus see Cantacuzenus 

John Malak.is (14th c.) [Gr.] 
He wrote a brief notula about the October 1343 earthquakes at Constantinople. 

( 179 - 181) 

Jordanus of Severac (Jordanus Catalanus) (died 1336) [Lat.] 
He was born at -Severac (probably in the Rouergue region) in France, and became a 
friar in the Order of Preachers. In 1330 he became bishop of Colombo in India. His 
work entitled Mirabilia descripta is an account of his travels in the Far East. It was 
first published in 1839 (ed. Coquebert-Montbret) and republished in 1925 (ed. Cordier). 

( 169) 

Kalendarium Zwetlense ( 14th - 15th c.) [Lat.] 
Annals from the monastery of Zwettl, in the diocese of Passau (Austria), compiled by 
various hands at various times. They record events from 1243 to 1458. ( 190 ) 

Konrad von Megenberg (c.1309-1374) [Ger.] 
A German canon, who was also a theologian and scholar. He taught as a magister at 
the university of Paris from 1334 to 1342. During the period 1342-1348 he was head
master of the School of St.Stephen in Vienna. In 1348-50 he began writing the first 
systematic compendium in German of the known natural world (Buch der Natur, 1348-
50). From 1348 to 1374 he lived at Regensburg, where he died. ( 190) 

Kyriakos of Ganjak (c.1200/3 - 1272/3) [Arm.] 
An Armenian monk, who was born at Ganjak (present-day Ganzak) and educated at 
the Nor Getik monastery. In 1236 he was taken into captivity by Mongols. After his 
liberation, he returned to Nor Getik where, by 1240, he had compiled the first part of 
his rhronicle (which he sub,mquently continued tip to 1266). He later moved to Sis, 
where he probably spent the rest of his life. ( 068) 

Landucci Luca (1437-1516) [It.] 
A Florentine spice merchant by trade. His fame derives from his Diario which spans 
the years from 1450 up to 1516, the year in which he died. It was continued by an 
unknown person up to 1542. The work was published by Del Badia in 1883; this text 
is an important source for the history of Florence in the second half of the 15th centu
.ry and the first half of the 16th. -( 352 - 354 ) 

Landulf "the Younger" (c.1.077 - after 1137) fLat.] 
He is called "the Younger" in order to distinguish him from another Milan chronicler of 
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the same name, who lived about half a century earlier. He came from a family of hum
ble social status. In 1136, he began writing the Historia Mediolanensis, a work which 
deals with the principal events at Milan in the years 1095~1137. First published by 
Muratori in the Rerum Italicarum Scriptores, and republished by Castiglioni (1934) in 
the same corpus. ( 054 ) 

Laurenzi see Cronaca dei Laurenzi 

Leggendario del monastero di S.Chiata (14th-16th c.) [Lat.] 
This manuscript contains information about St.Chiara monastery (at Modena, Italy) 
written by the nuns themselves withjn the space of three centuries and certain events 
thought to be worth recording. It is preserved at Modena, Archivio di Stato, 
Manoscritti della Biblioteca, 162, fol.42v. ( 190) ( 248 ) 

Leonardo da Vinci (1452-1519) [It.] 
A famous painter and inventor. He was born at Vinci (in the present-day province 
of Florence) . In 1482 he moved to the court of Ludovico il Moro in Milan, but left 
the city in 1499 when it was taken by the French. From 1500 to 1506 he was back 
in Florence, and from 1506 to 1513, he was again in Milan. In 1517 he moved per
manently to France. In the Codex J,eicester (formerly Codex Hammer ), there is a 
description of an earthquake and a tsunami in the Gulf of Antalya (off the southern 
coast of Turkey). ( 359 - 364) 

Letter concerning the Jewish community at Chalcis in Greece 
(early 14th c;) (Hebr.] 
This is a long anonymous letter in Hebrew, sent to Rome (c.1300). It deals with the 
affairi:l oft.he Jewish community at Chalcis. The text contains a brief reference to an 
earthquake at Corinth (central Greece). The manuscript is in the Jewish National and 
University Library in Jerusalem (Ms. Heb. 4° 616) and is from the Collegio Rabbinico 
in Livorno (Ms. no.2). ( 156) 

Letters and reports concerning the earthquake of 5 December 1456 [It.-Lat. I 
Amongst letters and reports about the southern Italian earthquake of 5 December 
1456, five are of unidentili.ed authorship. 
The first in chronolog:ical order was a letter written from Foggia on 12 December 1456 
to Marquis Ludovico· III Gonzaga, by the Mantuan ambassador (identity unknown). 
The second letter was -written in Rome on 18 December 1456 and sent to an unknown 
correspondent. Both were first published in Figliuolo (1989, doc.VII, pp.25-7, doc.VIII, 
p.28), using copies in the Bibliotheque Nationalo de France (ms. lat. 16021, fols .13v.-
14v., 14v.-15r.). The third is a report attached to the letter of 22 December 1456 sent 
from Naples by the l\-Hlanese ambassador Antonio da Trezza (see above) to duke 
Francesco Sforza, published in Senatore (1997, no.179, pp.167-9). The fourth is a 
report written probably'in January 1457 and sent to an unknown correspondent. It 
was published in De Blasiis (1885, pp.358-9). Tho fiftl1 report, very probably dates to 
January 1457, was sent from the Kingdom of Naples to cardinal Prospero Colonna. It 
was published by De B1asiis (1885, pp.353-6) and re-edited by Figliuolo (1989, pp.31-3, 
doc.X), using a copy in the Bihliotcca Statale in Cremona (ms. 105, fols.37v.-38r. ). 

( 310-318 ) 

Levalossi Sagacino (1272-1357) and Pietro della Gazata (1335-1414) [Lat.] 
Sagacino Levalossi was a notary at Reggio Emilia (Italy), who wrote a chronicle of 
events at that city covering the years 1303-1353. Pietro della Gazata was a nephew 
of Sagacino. He reworked what his uncle had written, and added an account of the 
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years 800-1:303 and 1353-1388. He was a Benedictine monk at S.Prospero in Reggio 
Ero.ilia, and in 1355 was sent away to the monastery of S.Giorgio Maggiore in Venice, 
where ho remained until 1363. When he returned to Reggio in 1363, he became abbot 
of S.Prospero and later subcollector apostolicus for Lombardy. In 1391 he became vicar 
general of the diocese of Reggio Emilia. The chronicle compiled by Sagacino Levalossi 
and Pietro della Gazata is known as the Chronicon Regiense - the title given to it by 
rviuratori in his 18th century edition of the work. 

( 187 - 188 ) ( 190 ) ( 200 - 201 ) ( 225 ) 
Liber Ponti-ficalis (6th-12th c.) [Lat.] 
This text is a collection of accounts of the popes in Rome, from St.Peter to Honorius II 
(1124-1130). The accounts vary in nature and value, ranging from a simple record of 
the name, place of origin and length of reign of some popes, to substantial biographical 
information about others, such as Hadrian I (772-795) and Leo III (795-816). It has 
never been regarded as an official document of papal historiography, but is one of the 
most important sources for the study of the early Middle Ages. It was published by 
Duchesne (Paris 1886-1955) in 3 vols. ( 040) 

Liber Regiminum Paduae (13th - 14th c.) lLat.l 
Annals of the city of Padua (Italy) from 117 4 up to 1399. - For the period 117 4-1267 
they derive from early Paduan annals, now lost. From 1268 onwards they were com
piled by various contemporary authors. They are also known as the Chronicon 
Patavinum, that being the title Muratori (1741) gave the work in the edition published 
in the Antiquitates ltalicae Medii Aevi, based on a Ferraresc codex which is now lost. 
The text of Muratori's edition differs somewhat from that published by Bonardi (1905) 
in the new edition of the Rerum Italicarum Scriptores. ( 105) ( 190 ) 

Liber XXIV Historiae ecclesiasticae Ptolomaei Lucensis (14th c.) [Lat.] 
This work was published by Muratori (1727) in the Rerum Italicarum Scriptores as the 
last book of the Historia Ecclesiastica by Tolomeo da Lucca (Bartolomeo Fiadorn, 1236-
1327, see below), but is in fact a work of unknown authorship. In the Milanese version, 
Liber XXIV is divided into 43 chapters and records events in the period between 1281 and 
1342, whereas in the Padua codex the book is divided up through the lives of.popes 
Boniface VI11, Benedict XI and Clement V, and brings the narrative up to 1313. ( 160 ) 

Lisiard of Tours (active in the third quarter of the 12th c.) [Lat.] 
A French .cleric from Tours, who was dean at Laon from 1153 to 1168. Tho editor of 
the third volume of the Recueil des Historiens des Croisades considers him to be the 
author of the Secunda Historiae Iherosolimitanae Pars, which is traditionally consid
ered to be a sort of epitome of the work of Fulk of Chartres (see above), covering events 
from 1100 to 1124. However, the attribution of the Secunda pars to Lisiard of Tours 
is not definite. ( 046 ) ( 052 ) ( 057 ) 

Lupus Protospata (second half of the 11th c.) [Lat.] 
Protospata was the name that the Byzantines gave to the dignitaries and the gener
als who held an important political role. The chronicle of Lupus covers the years 855- • 
1102. In compiling the first part he used a source by an anonymous author from Bari 
(southern Italy), whereas he makes use of his own personal experience for the second 
half of the 11th century. The work survives in various manuscripts, the earliest of 
which date to the 15th century, see Mottola (1980). ( 038) 

Macrembolites Alexius (died after 1349 or 1353) lGr.] 
A Byzantine writer and polemicist. Amongst his ,vritings is a lament for the collapse 
of the church of St.Sophia in Constantinople. ( 179 - 181 ) 889 
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al-Makin hen al-'Amid, Ibn Abi al-Yasir lbn Abu al-Makarim Ibn Abi al-Tayyib 
(c.1205-1273) [Arab.] • 
An Egyptian historian, who was born in Cairo, where he served the State in a military 
capacity. When he lost his post, he settled at Damascus, and lived there for the rest of 
his life. His Kitab al-majumi al-mubarak is based on the works of al-Tabari and other 
historians, and in its turn became a source for other writers such as al-Maqrizi: ( 048 ) 

Malatesta da Crema (15th c.) [It.] 
He was Gonzaga ambassador in Naples at the time of the earthquake of 15 January 
1466. On 23 January 1466, he wrote a letter to Barbara Gonzaga, marchioness of 
Mantua, part of which has been published in Figliuolo and Marturano (1996); the orig
inal is in the Archivio di Stato at Mantua (Gonzaga, b.805, Napoli, fol.167). ( 336) 

Malombra Filippo (15th c.) [It.J 
At tho time of the earthquakes of November 1461, he was ambassador in Naples for 
Francesco Sforza, duke of Milan, to whom he sent a letter from Penne (central Italy) on 
15 December 1461. The letter describes the effects of the earthquakes of 27 November 
1461 in the city of L'Aquila and the surrounding area. The letter has been published 
by Storti (1998, no.231 , pp.393-5). ( 325 - 332 ) 

Manetti Giannozzo (1396-1459) [Lat.-lt.] 
A famous Florentine humanist and politician. He was Cosimo de' Medici's ambas
sador in many Italian cities. As a result of clashes with the Medici, he moved from 
Florence to Naples, where he became counsellor of Alfonso of Aragon. He person
al1y experienced the earthquake of 5 December 1456, and wrote three letters about 
it on 8 December (in Italian). The one addressed to the Florentine Signoria was 
published by Perosa (1960, I, pp.55-7) and republished by Figliuolo (1989, pp.17-9, 
doc.IV), using a copy in the Biblioteca Comunale in Siena (J.VI.25, fols .102v.-104r.). 
That addressed to his brother Filippo was published by Figliuolo (1989, pp.20-2, 
doc.V), and the thfrd, addressed to Vespasiano da Bisticci, was published in Cagni 
(1969, pp.135-6). In 1457, he wrote a Latin treatise in three books entitled De 
Terraemotu - the earliest earthquake catalogue to havo come down to us in its 
entirety. We still lack a critical edition of the Latin original of this work. Eight 
codices are known: four are in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana (Palatini Latini, 
1076, 1077, 1604, fols.97r.-143v., Urbina-ti Latini, 5, fols.161r.-215v. ), and the other 
four are: in the Biblioteca Nazionale in Naples (XIII.H.79), in the Bibliothcque 
Nationale de France (Lat. 17173, fols.172-218), at San Lorenzo dol Escorial 
(g.Ill.2::3), and in the Kraus Library in New York (Catalogue 155, no.9, 1980). (A 
somewhat perfunctory Italian translation, without critical notes, was made by · 
Scopelliti and published by ENEA in 1983). ( 310 - 318 ) 

al-Maqrizi, Taky al-Din Abu al-'Abbas Ahmad b. 'Ali b. 'Abd al-Qadi (1364-1442) 
[Arab.] 
A famous Egyptian historian, who enjoyed the privilege of being taught by the best spe
cialists. He held administrative positions as teacher, judge and inspector, before devoL
ing himself to his career as a historian. He was a Shafi'ite. . His Kitab al-suluh fi
ma 'rifat duwal al"muluk is a history of the Ayyubids and Mamluks. • Quatremere 1937-
45has translated part of this work under the title Histoire des sultans Mamlouks de 
l'E'gypte . ( 094 ) ( 101 ) ( 118) ( 119 ) ( 121 ) ( 144 ) ( 160 ) 
( 182) ( 189) ( 199 )( 226) ( 228 ) ( 255 - 256) ( 263 ) ( 273 ) ( 275) ( 290) { 292) ( 297 ) 

Maragone Bernardo (1108/10 - 1188/90) [Lat.] 
A Pisan politician, who compHed the Annales Pisani for the period between 1182 and 
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1190. They were written in his own hand up to the year 1190, and continued by hi.s 
son up to 1192. ( 087) ( 089 > 

-Marchionne di Coppo Stefani (1336 - c.1385) (It.J 
A Florentine chronicler. He took an active part in Florentine public life. In the peri
od 137 8-1382 he was a member of councils of the Floren tine republic, an official in the 
land tax office, capitano in Volterra and a prior. He also took part in embassies to 
Mjlan, Bologna and Germany. He wrote the Cronaca Fiorentina which records events 
in Florence from ancient times up to 1385 - probably the year in which he died. The 
Cronaca Fiorentina can be divided into three parts. For the period from the city's ori
gins up to 1300, the author based his work on prevjous Florentine chronicles, especial
ly Giovanni Villani (see below). From 1300 to 1348, earlier chronicle material begins 
to go hand in hand ,vith his own direct experience of events; and from 1348 onwards, 

_ he provides first-hand information. • ( 185 - 186 ) 

Marchisio Scriba (late 12th - early 13th c.) [Lat.] 
A Genoese notary, who replaced Ogerio Pane as official annalist of the Republic of 
Genoa from 1220 onwards. His contribution to the Annales Ianuenses is confined to 
the period 1220-1224. ( 104 ) ( 105 ) 

Mascaro Jacme (14th c.) [Prov.] 
A Frenchman (probably from Beziers, southern France); he wrote a chronicle, Libre de 
Memorim, , in Provern;:al. It covers the period 1336-1390, and is a completely original 
work. Published by Barbier (1890). ( 213 - 221 ) 

Mathias von Neuenburg (Matthias de Nuwenburg) (14th c.) [Lat.J 
An ccclcsiatic chronicler. In 1327 he was at Basle, and in 1329 he became a cleric in 
the service of Berthold ofBucheck, archbishop of Strasbourg. His Chronica records the 
activities of popes and emperors from 1245 to 1350, with a continuation for 1380. He 
also wrote the Gesta Bertholdi episcopi Argentinensis, which covers the period 1304-
1365. ( 190 ) 

Matthew of Edessa (Matt'eos Urhayec'i) (12th c.) [Arm.] 
An Armenian historian, who lived at Edessa (his dates are not knO'iv"TI) and was an eye
witness of events in the crusader principality of Edessa at the beginning of the 12th 
century. He wrote a Chronicle about affairs in the East from 952 to 1132 which was 
subsequently continued up to 1162 by Gregory the Priest (see above). 

( 002 ) ( 014) ( 023 ) ( 041 ) ( 051 ) 

Maurolico Francesco (1494-1575) [Lat.] 
A Sicilian mathematician, astronomer and architect who was born and died at 
Messina . In 1521 he was ordained as a priest, and subsequently became a Benedictine 
abbot . He translated into Latin some of the works of the most important Greek math
ematicians, including Euclid andApollonius. He studied ways of measuring the Earth, 
made astronomical observations, such as that of the supernova which appeared in the 
constellation of Cassiopeia in 1572 and is now known as Tycho's Supernova. His inter
estR were ·not only scientific but also historical: he wrote an important history of Siciiy 
entitled Sicanarum rerum compendium (1562 ). · ( 377) 

Menologium Copto-Arabicum (14th c.) [Arab.] 
A religious calendar in Arabic, fragments of which survive in manuscript Barberinus. 
Araicus. 2, in the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana. Edited by Nau (1913) in the 
Patrologia Orienttrlis . ( 048 ) 891 
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Merlini Giovanni, see Giovanni di mastro Pedrino 

Miari Clemente (c.1360 - after 1412) (Lat.-It.] 
An Italian canon at Belluno cathedral in 1380. Between 1382 and 1385 he probably 
studied canon law at Padua university, shortly after which he was made a priest. He 
wrote a Cronaca bellunese covering the period 1383-1412. The work is in diary fonu 
and deals with the principal events at Belluno, with notes about the ev~nts of his ow~ 
life. In 1873, G.De Dona published an Italian translation of the chronicle, and since 
then the Latin manuscript -has been lost. This Italian translation was reprinted in 
1976 and 1999, and is thus all that remains of Miari's chronicle. ( 231) 

Michael the Syrian (1126-1199) 1Syr.J 
A Syrian historian, who was born at Melitene (modem Malatya, Turkey). He was patri
arch of the Jacobites from 1166 onwards, and wrote a universal histm-y from the creation 
to 1195, in 21 books. It was traslated into Arabic and Armenian. The Armenian trans
lation, which is of only slightly later date, contains certain details wich add to the surviv
ing Syriac text. The original work was arranged in three parallel columns, which dealt 
respectively with Church history, secular history and reports of prodigious events such as 
eclipses, earthquakes, famine etc. ( 005) ( 007) ( 022) ( 023) ( 041) ( 045) ( 047 ) 

( 051 ) ( 058 ) ( 060 ) ( 062 ) ( 064 ) ( 065 ) ( 067 ) ( 069 ) ( 070 ) ( 071 ) ( 072) ( 089 ) 

Michele da Piazza (14th c.) [Lat.] 
A Sicilian Franciscan friar, who lived in Catania. He wrote a Historia sicula , in which 
he narrates events - even m:inor ones - in Sicily from 1337 to 1361, but he ignores 
Italian or European events which had repercussions in Sicily. He was a man of 
mediocre culture whose written Latin is full of barbarisms and often obscure. He 
never identifies his sources, \Vhether written or oral, but we know that he was in a posi
tion to make use of the private Aragonese archives, for his chronicle even gives the text 
of some documents. From 1349 onwards, he seems to be his own chief source, and from 
1358 the chronicle is recording contemporary events. ( 198) 

Milioli Alberto (c.1220 - after 1273) l.Lat.J 
It is known that from 1265 to 1273 he was in charge of the public scribe's office in the 
Comn;mne of Reggio Emilia (Italy), on whose behalf he made an "elegant" transcription 
of the four books of Statutes. He was iri contact i:,vith Salimbene de Adam (see below), 
who lived in Reggio from 1281 onwards. Two works in Latin are attributed to him: the 
Liber de temporibus et aetatibus and the Cronica lmperatorum. The first is also knmvn 
as the Memoriale Polestatum Regiensium, a title given to it in volume VIII of the 
Rerum italicarum scriptores (1726) by Muratori, who only published the second part. 

( 113 ) ( 132 ) ( 133 ) 

Monaci Lorenzo (c.1351-1428) [Lat.J 
A notary, who was born in Venice around 1351. He went on some diplomatic missions 
for the Republic of Venice, especially to the king of Hungary and the French court. In 
1388 he was elected chancellor of Crete, where he remained untii his death. Between 
1421 and 1428 he compiled a Chronic:on de rebus Venetis. He is considered by crifacs 
to be a major figure in Venetian histol'iography. His chronicle was published in Venice 
by Corner in 1758. ( 160 ) 

Montauri soc Cronaca senese 

Morosini Antonio (c.1365-1434) rit.-Ven.] 
A Venetian historian, brother of doge Michele Morosini (1382). His close observation 



• of political life in the Venetian Republic was put into writing in a chronicle which goes 
up to 1433. The work is one of the most outstanding documents in ':,enetian histori
ography. The autograph manuscript of his work is in the Osterreichisches 
Nationalbibliothek in Vienna (cods. 6586-6587). There is an 1888 copy in the 
Bibliotcca Marciana in Venice (Ital. , cl.VII, 2048-2049). Extracts from Morosini's 
chronicle concerning the history of France were edited and published by Dorez and 
Lefevre-Pontalis in 1898-1902. A partial edition, up to the year 1354, with an English 
translation, has been edited and published by Ghezzo et al. (1999). A complete print
ed edition of the chronicle (1094-1433), was edited by Nanetti (2000) .. 

( 271 ) ( 272 ) ( 278 ) ( 279 ) ( 287 ) 

Mufaddal b. Abfl-Fada'il (14th c.) [Arab.] 
A Coptic historian, about whose life very little is known. His sole work, al-Nahj al
Sadid, written in 1358, is a history of the Bahri Mamluks from 1260 to 1340, and 
includes some necrologies which he presents in the form of -annals, with particular 
emphasis on the political history of Egypt and Syria. ( 160) ( 163) ( 166 ) 

Mussi Giovanni (mid-14th - early 15th c.) [Lat.] 
An Italian chronicler from Piacenza. His Chronicon Placentinum deals ·with events in 
Piacenza and Lombardy in general from 222 to 1402. ( 190) 

Mxit'ar Gosh (Mxit'. Gosh) (c.1130-1213) [Arm.] 
A man of letters and monk from eastern Armenia, who lived in various parts of the 
country. Around 1188 he was in the monastery of Getik(Goshavank'), which he found
ed himself. The monastery collapsed in an earthquake shortly afterwards, and a few 
years later he ~ebuHt it. He also wrote a brief Albanian Chronicle. ( 068) 

Mxit'ar of 'Ayrivank' (Mxit'ar Ayrivanec'i) (born c.1267/70) [Arm.] 
An Armenian historian (who was born at Yerevan). He wrote a universal history in 
three parts, from the creation to 1289. ( 005) ( 115) ( 123 ) ( 128 ) 

Nadi Gaspare (1418-1504) [It.] 
A master mason from Bologna, who wrote a diary beginning with his birth, but becom.
ing more substantial from 1460 onwards. Since his life coincided largely 'Vvith the sig
noria of Giovanni II Bentivoglio in Bologna (1462-1507), the diary deals at length with 
matters concerning Giovanni IL Nadi worked on the principal buildings required by 
Giovanni II, such as the family palazzo, which was subsequently demolished by pope 
Julius II (1507). The Diary (written in vernacu]ar Italian) is preserved in a manu
script in the author's hand. ( 308 ) 

Necrologio di S.Maria in Trastevere (late 11th c.) [Lat.] 
This text was written in the monastery of S.Maria in Trastevere (Rome), very prob
ably at the end of the 11th century, and there are 15th and 16th century additions. 
Apart from necrological notes, it contains the acts of councils, such as that of Aix-la
Chapelle (816), and letters added at a later dato . . The earliest item which can be 
dated with certainty is that concerning the 1091 earthquake. The necrology was 
published by Egidi (1908). ( 040) 

Neophytus Enkleistus (1134 - after 1214) [Gr.] 
A Cypriot hagiographer, who was born at Leukara, and died at Paphos. He wrote a 
menology which is preserved in manuscript Parisinus graecus 1189, in the 
Bibliothoque Nationale de France. ( 083 ) ( 089) 
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Nicephorus Gregoras see Gregoras 

Nicetas Choniates (between 1155/1157 - 1217) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian (who was born at Chonai in Phrygia, and died at Nicea) , whose 
Historia is the chief source for the period 1118-1206. The tone of the work is typical 
of its time, and it gives a certain emphasis to prodigies and disasters. ( 096 ) 

Nicola della Tuccia (1400 - c.14 73-7 4) [It.] 
He was born at Viterbo (Latium). From what he says of himself, he seems to have been 
a merchant. Between 1452 and 1467 he was five times prior of his home town. He 
wrote a Cronaca di Viterbo in two books: the first of which records events at Vitcrbo up 
to 1476; but the last items were added by a different hand. The second book records 
events in Italy and elsewhere from 1414 to 1468. It appears that w,here he is narrat
ing events earlier than those of which he had personal experience, he made use of the 
Viterbo chronicle tradition. His ,vork has been published by Ciampi (1872). 

( 192 - 196) ( 310 - 318 ) 

Nicolo da Ferrara (early 14th c. - shortly after 1387) [It.J 
He may have been a native of Fen·ara, and after entering the Benedictine order he 
became a master of sacred theology and abbot of the monastery of S.Bartolomeo, near 
Ferrara. He worked on his Polyhistoria in the second half of the 14th century and ded
icated it to Marquis Niccolo IL His work in four books is original and covers the peri
od from the creation to 1383. Muratori (1738) published part of it (1287-1367), but 
with a mistaken attribution to Bartolomeo da Ferrara (1368-1448), a Dominican friar 
(Andrcolli et al. 1991, p.183). ( 190 ) 

Nicolo Speciale (c.1270 - c.1340) lLat.J 
A Sicilian historian, native of Noto, who lived in Messina. He was a learned man, and 
in 1334 was a member of an embassy sent by Frederic II of Aragon to the new pope, 
Benedict XII. It was probably in the closing years of his life that he wrote a history of 
Sicily, Historia Sicula, which narrates events in Sicily from 1282 to 1337. His work 
often quotes the Latin classics, but in compiling it he docs not appear to have used 
archive documents, and he never identifies his sources, whether written or oral. Only 
in the case of the eruption of Mt.Etna in 1329, of which he was an eye-witness, does he 
explicitly state that he is using personal reminiscences. ( 174) 

Nezami of Ganja (1141-1209) [Pers.] 
The most important epic poet in Persian literature. He was born and died at Ganja (a 
town in present-day Azerbaijan). Little is kno,vn cif his lifo. He was orphaned at an 
early age and spent the whole of his life at Ganja. Only a limited number of his qas1'.
das (odes) and ghazals Clove poems) survive. His fame is based on his great Khamsa 
(Quintet), a 1:,,rroup of five poems written in masnavi form (rhyming couplets) and 
totalling 30,000 couplets. The final poem in the group is the Iskandarnama (Book of 
Alexander), a philosophical portrait of Alexander the Great. ( 068 ) 

Notae Halesbrunnenses (1117, 1133, 1338) [Lat.) 
Notes written in a manuscript from the Cistercian abbey of Hei]sbronn, in the diocese 
ofEichstatt (Germany). • ( 054) 

Notae Sanctae Mariae Mediolanenses (12th - 13th c.) [Lat.] 
Contemporary notes (931-1253) written in a liturgical calendar from Milan cathedral . 
Published by Muratori (1726) in the Rerum ltalicarum Scrip tores , and republished by 
Jaffe (1863) in the Monu.menta Gernwniae IIistorica . ( 054 } 
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Notae Sancti Georgii Mediolanenses (late 13th c.) [Lat.] 
Notes (1061-1295) in a liturgical calendar from the church of S.Giorgio in Milan. 
published in part by Muratori (1735) in the Rerum Jtalicarum Scriptores, and repub
lished by Jaffe (1863) in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica . ( 054 ) ( 105) 

Notae Veronenses (14th c.) [Lat.J 
Notes written by an unidentified inhabitant of Verona, covering the period 1328-1359. 
Published by Cipolla (1890). ( 190) 

Notulae see Armenian and Byzantine colophons and notulae 

al-Nuwayri, Shihab al-Din Ahamd b. 'Abd al-Wahhab al-Bakri al-Kindi 
al-Shafi'i (1279-1332) [Arab.] 
An Egyptian encyclopaedist. He was not only a historian but also a senior official 
under the Mainluks, and was known for his skill as a calligrapher and bookbinder. He 
was famous for his encyclopaedic work entitled Nihayat al-arab fi funun al-adab. 

( 144) ( 160) 

Oliverus Scholasticus (died 1227) [Lat.] 
His narrative of events in the 5th Crusade (1217-1221) is brought together in various 
works, of which the most substantial is the Historia Da.miatina (ed. Eccard 1723). 

( 104) 

Otto of Freising (1111/1114 - 1158) [Lat.] 
A German bishop and historian, nephew of the emperor Henry IV. After studying at 
the university of Paris, he joined tho Cistercian Order, and was appointed bishop of 
Freising in 1138. In 1147 he accompanied Conrad III on his unsuccessful crusade to the 
Holy Land. In 1158, he returned to France, where he died. The first of his two main 
works is a universal chronicle in eight books, probably written in Germany between 
1145 and 1146. It reaches the year 1146 and is entitled Chronica sive historia de 
duabus civitatibus (an echo of St.Augustine's De Civitate Dei)) inspired by a strong his
toriographic pessimism. His second historical work, entitled Gesta Friderici, reaches 
the year 1156, but is unfinished. ( 054) 

Pachymeres George (1242 - c.1310) (Pachym.) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian (who was born at Nicea, and died in Constantinople?); he wrote a 
history of the reigns of Michael VIII and Andronicus II, covering a period of which he was 
an eyewitness, from 1260 to the summer of 1307 (where the work breaks off abruptly). 
His original and personal narrative is couched in difficult archaistic Greek, and often pres
ents problems of chronology. ( 135) ( 143) ( 149 - 150) ( 151) ( 158 - 159) ( 160) 

Palamas Gregory (died 1357) lGr.] 
A Byzantine theologian, who was first a monk at Mt.Athos, and later became metro
politan of Thessalonica. ( 203 ) 

Palmieri Matteo (1406-1474) [Lat.J 
A Florentine spice dealer, humanist and politician. 'rhe work for which he is remem
bered is the treatise written in Italian Della vita civile. He also wrote two historical 
works: the Liber de tempnribus (up to 1448) and the Annales seu Historia Florentina 
(1429-1474). • ( 310 - 318) 

Palmieri Mattia (died 1483) [Lat.] 
A writer from Pisa (Tuscany); he compiled a chronicle entitled Opus de temporihus suis 
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(1448-1482). It was published in the first volume of the continuation of the Rerurn, 
Italicarum Scriptores (ed. Tartini, 1748). Care has to be taken to distinguish this 
author, who died in Rome in 1483, from the very similarly named Matteo Palmieri, who 
died in Florence in 1474. ( 352 - 354 ) ( 358 ) 

Paolo de Paolo (14th c- 15th c.) [Lat.] 
A nobleman from Zara, in present-day Croatia. He wrote a Memoriale of events at 
Zara from 1371 to 1407. The original manuscript of the Memoriale jg lost, but we have 
a 1668 edition by Giovanni Lucio, who traces the manuscript tradition of the work at 
the end of the text. The Memoriale as published by Lucio had been copied in 1544 by 
a certain Pietro Fanfoneus from an earlier copy made by Federico de Rosa, who in his 
turn had copied it from Paolo de Paolo's original. ( 229) ( 233 ) ( 250 - 251 ) ( 261 ) 

Parisio da Cerea (13th c. ) [Lat.] 
An Italian notary from Verona (Italy). He wrote a Veronese chronicle which narrates 
events from 1117 to 1277. From 1206 onwards, it deals with events of'the author's own 
lifetime, celebrating in particular the time of Ezzelino and Mastino della Scala. The 
chronicle was continued by an anonymous author. ( 092 ) ( 105 ) ( 1.76) 

Peter of Blois (Petrus Blesensis) (c.1135 - c.1204) [Lat.] 
A statesman and theologian, who was born at Blois (France). He studied law at Bologna 
and theology at Paris. In 1167, count Stephen of Perche rook him to Sicily, where he 
became tutor t-0 King William II and one of Marguerite of N avarre's chief counsellors. As 
a result of hostility on the part of court nobles, he was obliged to return to France in 1169. 
Around 1173, he moved t-0 England, where he became a diplomatic agent in the service of 
Henry II. In 1176, he became chancel1or to the archbishop of Canterbury and archdea
con of Bath, and was later appointed archdeacon of London. His numerous works and 
many letters have been collected together in the Patrologia Latina. < 087 ) 

Peter the Deacon (1107 or 1110 - c.1159/1164) [Lat. I 
A monk from Montecassino Abbey. When Abbot Odcrisius II fell from grace, Peter was 
also affected, with the result that he was obliged to leave the monastery in 1128. He 
was able to return about three and a half years later. He was appointed librarian and 
archivist, and took a leading role in the life of the monastery. He wrote numerous 
hagiographical and historiographical works, and continued the Chronica Monasterii 
Casinens£s. This work had been started by Leo of Ostia at the year 568 and taken as 
far as 1075, and was subsequently continued by Guido, a pupil of the grammati:cu.s 
A1boric of Montecassino. He subsequently .became one of Peter's teachers, and died 
about 1130. His continuation was supposed to reach 1127, but we only know that form 
of it passed down by Peter, who continued the chronicle up to 1138. The Chronica 
Monasterii Casinensis survives in various manuscripts, some of which belong to the 
period when the work was compiled, while others are of later date. ( 054 ) ( 059 ) 

(Le) Petit Thalamus de Montpellier (1326-1426) [Prov.] 
A chronicle of the city of Montpellicr (southern France) in Proven~al, in a cartulary. H 
covers the period 1088-1426, and was compiled from the second quaricr of the 14th cen
tury onwards by various contemporary writers. Published by Pegai et al. (1836-1840). 

( 213 - 221 , 

Petrarca Francesco (1304-1374) l:Lat.l 
A famous lialian poet and humanist. He began his studies in France, moving subse
quently to Bologna and then back to Avignon. From 1320 to 1326 he was busy writ
ing poetry and travelling in France, Flandcrn, Germany and Italy. In 135:3 he returned 
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permanently to Italy. Apart from his poetry and Latin works, he also wrote a vast num
ber of letters which have been collected into a number of volumes. . In them he nar
rates and recalls episodes from his own life. ( 190) ( 192 - 196) 

Philip du Plessis (12th- 13th c.) 
Grand Master of the Knights Templars. In June 1202 he wrote a letter to Arnold I, 
abbot of Citeaux, about the large earthquake of 20 May 1202. The letter is one of the 
most important Latin sources for this event. The text of this letter is preserved in 

• manuscript Dd 105, fol.149, in the Biblioteca Nacional in Madrid. It is an 18th cen
tury copy taken from the (now lost) manuscript HH. no.8 from the library of the con
vent of San Juan de los Reyes in Toledo. The text has been published in Mayer (1972, 
pp.308-10). { 097) 

Philippe de Navarre (13th c.) [Fr.] 
He wrote the work known as the Histoire de la guerre qui fu entre l'empereur Frederic 
II et Johan d'Ibelin. It was added - probably by Gerard de Montreal_.:. to the Gestes 
des Chiprois, which narrates the deeds of Frederick in the Holy Land (1227-1230), but 
also includes events from the preceding years. ( 104 ) 

Phocas John (last quarter of the 12th c.) [Gr.) 
We have no reliable information about this pilgrim, who wrote a description of the Holy 
Land in the work Descriptio terrae sanctae. { 073 ) 

Piccolomini Enea Silvio (pope Pius II) (1405-1464) [Lat.] 
A famous humanist and patron of the arts. He was secretary to the emperor Frederick 
III, and in 1450 was appointed bishop of Siena (Tuscany) . In 1456 he was made car
dinal, and on the death of Calixtus III in 1458, he was elected pope, taking the name 
Pius IL His chief work is his autobiographical Commentarii (1463). On 28 December 
1456, he wrote a letter from Rome to the Hapsburg emperor Frederick III about the 
earthquake of 5 December 1456. It has been published in his Epi.c;tole (1518, 
no.CC:XX). ( 310 - 318 ) 

Pierozzi Antonino (1389-1459) [Lat.] 
He was born in Florence and entered the Dominican Order in 1405. In 1436 he found
ed the convent of S.Marco in Florence, where he was prior from 1439 to 1444. He was 
a protector of artists such as Fra Angelico. In 1446, he was appointed archbishop of 

. . Florence. He spared no effort in coping with the plaf,'Ue of 1448 and the earthquake of 
1453 in Florence. Amongst his works are a Summa Moralis and a Chronicon, which 
is an important source for the earthquake of 5 December 1456 in southern Italy. He 
later became a saint. ( 303 - 304) ( 310 - 318) 

• Pietro di Mattiolo (mid-14th c. - 1425) [It.] 
In 1378 was appointed parish priest at the church of S.Michele del Mercato di Mezzo 
in Bologna. He wrote a chronicle covering the period from 1321 to 1424: Its original 
title has not come down to us, but it was published by Ricci in 1885 as . Cronica bolog
nese. The autograph manuscript is preserved in Biblioteca Universitaria in Bologna 
(no.676). < 248 ) ( 262 ) < 269) 

Pipino Francesco (c.1270 - c:.1328) [Lat.] 
A member of the Dominican Order, who Vvrote a Chronicon covering the period from the 
time of the Frankish king Faramund (5th c.) to that of pope Clement V (1304-1313). It . 
is only of interest from 1176 onwards, when it ceases to be a pure compilation, and 
Muratori published it only from this book onwards. In publishing book XXV of the 897 
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Chronicon, Muratori mistakenly attributed it to a French author (Bernard the 
Treasurer who continued the work of William of Tyre), and gave it the title Liber de 
acquisitione Terrae Sanctae. • < 124) < 152 - 153) 

Plusiadenus John (c.1429-1500) [Gr.] 
Became bishop of Methone (Greece) in 1483, using the name Joseph. As a theologian 
he was in favour of church union, and devoted a number of writings to that question. 

( 359 - 364) 

Psellus Michael (1018-1078) .[Gr.] 
A Byzantine statesman, philosopher, historian and rhetorician. His numerous works 
include treatises on psychology, works on anatomy and medicine, and a fragmentary 
encyclopedia. His speeches are famous as examples of style and contain much histori
cal information. About five hundred letters, and a number of rhet-Orical exercises, 
poems, epitaphs and occasional writings are extant. His most .valuable work is his 
Chronographia from 976 to 1077, forming a continuation to Leo Diaconus. ( 029 ) 

Pucci Bartolomeo (15th c.) [It.] 
He was a capitano of the Florentine republic, who lived at Fivizzano (northern 
Tuscany). On 10 May 1481 he wrote a letter (published by Sforza 1913, p.53) to the 
central Florentine administration, in which he describes the effects of the earthquakes 
of February and May 1481. ( 352 - 354) ( 358) 

Quatrario Giovanni (1336-1402) [Lat.] 
A poet from Sulmona (central Italy). At the time of the 1349 earthquakes, he and his 
family were at Sulmona. He has left a record of the earthquakes in his Carmina, an 
autobiography in Latin verse, published by Pansa (1912). ( 192 - 196) 

Ralph of Caen (c.1080 - after 1131) [Lat.l 
He was born at Caen (France) around 1080. He 1eft for the Holy Land about 1107, but 
then decided to stop at Antioch with duke Bohemond and Tancred. After the death of 
the latter, then prince of Antioch, he wrote the . Gesta Tancredi in expeditione 
Hierosolymitana between late 1112 and April 1118. The text is partly in verse and 
partly in prose, and was originally unfinished, ending at the taking of Apamea (14 
September 1106). It was published in vol.III of the Recueil des Historiens des 
Croisades. ( 043) 

Ralph of Coggeshall (d. 1228) ILat.J 
A Cistercian monk, who was abbot at Coggeshale (or Coggeshall), north-east of London, 
between 1208 and 1218. He left the post in the latter year. He wrote a Ilistoria 
Anglicana.and a Chronicon Terrae Sanctae sive Liber de Expugnatione Terrae Sanctae. 

( 054) ( 105) 

Raymond of Aguilers (c.1043 - 1105) [Lat.] 
He was a canon at the church in Puy (France), and joined the first crusade as chaplain 
to Raymond N of Toulouse. His Historia Francorum qui ceperunt Iherusalem was 
written before 1105 and narrates crusader events up to the Ascalon battle(12 August 
1099). His work is one of the earliest assessments of the crusade by a participant, 
though he seems to have made use of an anonymous work entitled Gesta Francorum 
(c. ll0l). His Historia was published in vol.III of the Recueil des Historiens des 
Croisades in 1866, and subsequently republished in an English translation by J.H.Hill 
and L.L.Hm (1968). ( 043) 
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Razzi Serafino (1531-1611) [It:] 
A Dominican theologian, who was born at Lucca (northern Tuscany). He spent many 
years in Ragusa {present-day Dubrovnik, in Croatia) and wrote a history of the city 
entitled La storia di Raugia, published at Lucca in 1595. ( 355) ( 366 - 367) < 380) 

Reichschronik~n see Chronica minora (Byzantine 1-13). 

Reinhard von Bemmelberg (15th c.) [Ger.] 
An unidentified German nobleman, who went on a pilgrimage to Jerusalem in 1493. 

{ 375 ) 

Riccobaldo da Ferrara (second half of the 13th - early 14th c.) [Lat.] 
An ecclesiastic, canon in Ravenna (Italy). As a writer, he is chiefly known for the 
work called Pomarium ecclesiae Ravennatis sive Historia Universalis. The 
Compilatio Chronologica is also attributed to him, though without certainty. 

( 124 ; ( 160 ) ( 165 ) 

Richard of Poitiers (Pictaviensis) (c.1122 - after 1188) [Lat.] 
He was a Cluniac monk, who ,vrote a universal chronicle from the creation of the world 
to 1172, as well as some poetry. The Chronica is mostly a compilation of early chron
icles, and was subsequently used by Martin of Troppau (a Dominican chronicler) and 
Bernard Gui (see above} for their historiographical works. For his own times, the 
author records what he learned directly at the Cluniac priory on the island of Aix, near 
Rochefort, where he seems to have spent most of his life, and during journeys to vari
ous destinations, including England. Three different redactions of the work survive, 
reaching 1153, 1162 and 1172 respectively. The last of these was reworked and con
tinued to 117 4. ( 061 ) 

Richard of San Germano (c.1165 - 1243) [Lat.] 
An Italian notary in the monastery and town of San Germano (the early name of 
Cassino), where he was born. His official position makes him an authoritative source 
for many of the events he records, for he had access to important sources and docu-

. ments, which he often reproduces word for word in the course of his narrative. He 
wrote two different redactions of his Chrunica . The first is dedicated to abbot Stephen. 
It was begun shortly before the death of pope Innocent III (1216) and is in essence a 
continuation of the Annales Casinenses. The narrative begins with Innocent Ill's visit 
to Cassino in 1208 and ends at 1226. The second redaction deals with oven ts in south
ern Italy, starting with the death of William II (1189) and ending in 1243, the year in 
which the author died. Amongst the codices in which it survives is a manuscript which 
is either autograph or at least a copy of the original made in the author's own lifetime. 
The first redaction, on the other hand, survives in a miscellaneous manuscript codex of 
the second half of the 14th century. < 107 ) ( 108 ) ( 109) 

Rinuccini Filippo (1392-1462) [It.I 
A citizen of Florence, who wrote a chronick of the city, covering the period 1282-1460; 
it was published by Aiazzi (1840) as Ricardi storici. The work was continued by his 

. son Alamanno for the years 1461-1499 and by another son, Neri, for the years 1499-
1506. ( 303 - 304) ( 325 - 332 ) 

Rizzoni Giacomo (16th c.) Lit.] 
• A chronicler of the city of Verona, who continued Pier Zagata's chronicle for the years 
.1471-1521. (371) 
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Robert of Auxerre (Robert Abolant or Abolans) (1156-1212) [Lat.] 
A monk in the monastery of St.Marien at Auxerre (France) from 1204 onwards. He 
wrote a Chronicon covering the period from the creation to 1211, which was continued 
by other hands up to 1228. ( 097 ) 

Robert of Torigny (d. 1187) [Lat.] 
He was prior of Bee (Brittany) in 1149, and became abbot of Mont St.Michel (France) 
in 1154 (hence he is sometimes called Robertus de Monte). His Chronica covers the 
period from 385 AD to 1186 and derives from that of Sigebert of Gembloux (see Anselm 
of Gembloux), with additions and amplifications for the history of Anglo-Norman 
regions in the period 1100-1186. < 076 - 080) ( 087 ) ( 089 ) 

Roger of Hoveden (died 1201-1202) [Lat.] 
He was born in Yorkshire (England) at an unknown date. At the time of Henry II of 
England he was Clericus regis, and appears to have been closely involved with the royal 
court as early as 1173, carrying out various judicial duties in the north of England. ·! 
After the death of Henry II (1197), he retired to write his Chronica, which is an account 
of affairs in the Kingdom of England from 449 to 1201. His information about the 
period 1154-1192 seems to derive from another work, the Gesta Henrici, attributed to 
Benedict of Peterborough. The Annals of Roger ofHoveden was published by H. T.Riley 
(London, 1853) in 4 vols., and the Chronica was republished in the Monumenta 
German.iae Ilistorica by Liebermann and Pauli in 1885. { 087 ) 

Rolandino of Padua (1200-1276) [Lat.] 
A Paduan notary, who studied grammar and rhetoric at Bologna. From the second half 
of the 13th century onwards, he wrote a chronicle (1200-1262) entitled Chronica in fac
tis et circa facta Marchie Triuixane, the first part of which derives from a lost chronicle 
of the March ofTreviso. Published by Bonardi (1905-1908) in the new edition of the 
Rerum Italicarum Scriptures. ( 105 ) 

Romuald of Salerno (early 12th century - 1181) [Lat.] 
He held an important position in cultural and political life at the court of Palermo, and 
wrote a universal Chronicon up to 1178. For the period from the end of the 9th to the • 
12th century the chronicle becomes important as an independent source in its own 
right. ( 054 ) ( 087 ) 

Rucellai Paolo (15th c.) [It.] 
A Florentine merchant, who was in Naples at the time of the earthquake of 5 December 
1456. He wrote two letters about it to his brother Giovanni on 8 and 14 December. 
Copies of the letter of 8 December have been published in the Rerum Italicarum 
Scriptores, firstly in the Historia Miscella, edited by Muratori (vol.18, cols.723-4), and 
then in the Corpus chronicorum bononiensium, edited by Sorbelli (1927, vol.l8/1 , 
pp.246-8). The letter has been published in Perosa (1960, pp.57-9), along with that of 
14 December (pp.59-60). ( 310 - 318) 

Sachsische Weltchronik. Zweite Bairische Forsetzung (14th c.) [Ger.] 
A Bavarian continuation in Old German of a Saxon chronicle. 

al.Sakhawi, Shams al-Din Abu al-Khayr Mohammad b. 'Abd al~Rahman 
(1427-1497) [Arab.J 

( 190) 

A Shafi'itc historian, who came from Cairo and died at Mecca . . Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalani 
was one of his teachers, and he went on numerous journeys to Aleppo, Damascus and 
Jerusalem. ( 356 ) • 
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Salimbene de Adam (1221-1287) [Lat.] 
An Italian monk and intellectual. Salimbene came from Parma, and entered the 
Franciscan Order in 1238. In 1247 he went to France, where he was close to the 

. Joachimite movement (named after the preacher and mystic, Joachim of Fiore, 
• • 1130-1202), whose ideas were taken up by the most intransigent wing of the 

Franciscans; but he distanced himself from them in the 1260s. While in France, he 
also met John of Pian del Carpine, who had travelled to the lands of the Tartars. 
The only work of his to survive is a Chronicle, part of which is missing. It is never
theless very useful and important for an understanding of the society of his time. 

• ( 105 ) < 113 )( 132 ) ( 133 ) 

Salomon hen Zemah (11th c.) [Hebr.] 
According to Gil (1983), he was a Jew living at Ramla (in present-day Israel) at the 
tiroe of the earthquake of 5 December 1033. A letter of his is probably intended for a 
friend called Ephraim ben Shmaria, who lived in Egypt. The letter was published ear
lier by Mann (1920), who identified the writer as Salomon ben Yehuda. ( 012) 

al-Samhudi, Nur al-Din Abu al-Hasan 'Abdallah b. Ahmad (1440-1506) [Arab.] 
An Egyptian historian, who was born at Samhud. After undertaking religious studies, 
he spent a long period at Medina before returning to Egypt. His Wafa' al-wafi is a his-

. tory of the city of Medina. • < 359 - 364 ) 

Samuel of Ani (Samuel Anec'i) (1113-1166) [Arm.] 
An Armenian chronicler, who may have been in the service of the patriarch Gregory 
III cif Cilicia (Turkey). The first part of his Chronicle derives from Eusebius, while 
the second part (from the birth of Christ to 1179) consists of chronological tables 
listing individual events and linking them to his dating system. His work was sub
sequently continued by various copyists and chroniclers up to 1665 (see Chronica 
minora, Armenian) . ( 002) ( 063) ( 068) < 086) ( 142 ) ( 164) ( 208) 

Sanseverino Giovanna (15th c.) llt.J 
. She became countess of Caiazzo on marrying .Roberto Sanseverino (see below). A let
ter from her to Bianca Maria Visconti, duchess of Milan, about the earthquake of 15 
January 1466 has been published in Figliuolo and Marturano (1996); the original is in 
the Archivio di Stato at Milan (Sforzesco, 215, Napoli, fol.118). ( 336) 

Sanseverino Roberto (15th c.) [It.J 
He was count of Caiazzo (Caserta, southern Italy), and belonged to one of the most 
noble families in the Kingdom of Naples, being a nephew of Francesco Sforza, duke of 
Milan. He wrote three letters about the earthquake of 15 January 1466: to Bianca 
Maria Visconti, duchess of Milan, and to duke Francesco Sforza, which have been pub
lished in Figliuolo and Marturano (1996); the originals are in the Archivio di Stato at 
Milan (Sforzesco, 215, Napoli, fols.117, 119, 127). ( 336) 

Sanudo Marin, known as "the Younger" (1466-1536) [It.] 
A descendant of Marin Sanudo the Elder, but from another branch of the family. He 
was a tireless scholar and collector of printed books and manuscripts, and in addition 
to minor writings, he was responsible for a substantial work entitled Le uite dei Dogi. 
It begh1s at the earliest times and comes up to Doge Agostino Barbarigo (1494). The 
Work underwent successive revisions and additions, at least until 1530. His monu
mental work is the Diari, which he regularly updated from 1496 al 1533, and which 
prove to be of great importance, because Sanudo was personally involved in many of 
the principal events in the Venice of his day. < 356 ) ( 359 - 364 ) ( 369 ) ( 375 ) 901 
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Sawirus b. al-Muqaffa' (died late 14th c.) [Arab.] 
A Coptic historian and -writer. He began his career as a public official before becoming a 
monk and then a bishop. He was one of the first Copts to compile a work in Arabic on the 
Coptic church, of which he w'as a strong defender. It took him ten years to gather togeth
er the materials for his book on the history of the Patriarchs, which is a rich source of infor
mation about the Coptic Church and political and social life in Egypt. ( 012 ) ( 048 ) 

Scasilio Pietro (13th c.) [Lat.] 
An Italian monk, who wrote the Cronica Sambucinese in 1270. I t is preserved in the 
Ferrando family archive at Acri (southern Italy). ( 093 ) 

Scutariotes Theodore (born c.1230) [Gr.] 
An ecclesiastical official and metropolitan of Cyzicus (Turkey) (1277-1282) . He is 
thought to be the author of an anonymous chronicle of events from the creation to 
1261. • ( 108 ) ( 112 ) 

Scylitzes John (born after 1045) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian of whose life we know very little. He was born after 1045, and 
about 1100 he wrote a chronicle of the years 811-1057. The continuatio for the years 
1057-1079 is a paraphrase of Attaliates (see above). 

( 003 - 004) ( 010) ( 011) ( 012) ( 013) ( 015) ( 016) ( 017) ( 018) ( 019) ( 020) 

Secunda vita Clementis VI (1290/91 - 1352) [Lat.] 
Deals with the most important events in the life of Clement VI (1342-52). The edition 
published by Muratori in Rerum Italica.rum Scriptores (vol. 3/2, 1724, cols. 562-569) fo l
lows that of Baluze, Vitae Papae Avenionensis, Paris 1693. ( 192 - 196) 

Sforza Galeazzo Maria (1443-1476) [It.] 
The son of Francesco Sforza and Bianca Maria Visconti. . He was born at Fermo (cen
tra1 Italy), and when his father died in 1466, he became duke of Milan. He was skilled 
at anns, a respected politician, an administrator with b'Teat intuitive skills, and a care
ful diplomat, but he was of a proud and vengeful disposition. He died young, on 26 
December 14 76, when three assassins ambushed him on the steps of the church of 
S.Stcfano in Milan as he was on his way to a service. A few days after the earthquake 
of 7 May 1473 he sent a letter to his ambassadors in Bologna, Florence, Rome and 
Naples jn order to find out what effect the earthquake might have had in those cities. 
The letter is quoted in Gazzini et al. (1991). ( 344 ) 

Sforza Ippolita (1445-1484) [It.] 
She was a daughter of Francesco Sforza, duke of Milan, and married Alfonso of Aragon, 
duke of Calabria and eldest son of king Ferrante of Aragon. She wrote a letter about the 
earthquake of 15 January 1466 to her mother, Bianca Maria Visconti, duchess of Milan. 
It was first published in Motta (l887) and republished in Figliuolo and Marturano (1996); 
the original is in the Ai·chivio di Stato in Milan (Sforzesco , 215, Napoli, fol.116). ( 336 ) 

Shelomoh ben Mosheh ·hen Yekutiel Mi ha-Adummim [de Rossi] 
(died in 1284) [Hebr.] 
He wrote an expiatory prayer (selicha) entitled "For the earthquakes which took place 
at Ancona'', probably to be recited in the Ancona synagogue on a day of fasting and pen
itence, and probably to commemorate the earthquake of 1269. The manuscriptis now 
in the Biblioteca Palatina in Parma (Parm., 3536, fols.76b-77b, no.73), and forms part 
of a codex containing a collection of selichoth (expiatory prayers). The Hebrew text was 
published by Laras (1973, pp.51-2) with an Italian translation. < 124) 



Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi, Shams al-Din Abu 'l-Muzaffar Yusuf b. Kizoghlu 
(1186-1256) [Arab.] 
An Arab historian, who was a nephew and pupil of the famous historian Ibn a1-Jawzi. 
His Mir'at al-zaman is a chronological history which also includes obituaries of famous 
people. · Sibt Ibn al-Jawzi's fidelity to his sources and his use of quotations from other 
writers make his work valuable evidence of numerous lost texts. ( 089) ( 097 ) 

Sifridus de Balnhusin (before 1275 - the early decades of the 14th c.) LLat.] 
He was parish priest at Balnhusin (present-day Gross-Ballhausen in the district of Erfurt 
in Thuringia, Germany). Scarcely anything is known of his life. In the early 14th cen
tury, he began writing a world history which reaches 1304. It survives in a manuscript · 
copy published by Holder-Egger (1880), who thought it was autograph. Being dissatisfied 
,vith his first version, Sifridus undertook a second, which is a more extensive reworking. 
He called it Compendium historiarum, and it is preserved in an autograph manuscript of 
which there are various apographs. It is in the fonn of a compendium of information 
taken from earlier literature. For the more recent historical period, he used a great num
ber of sources, including the Chronicon S.Petri Erphurdiensi and other brief 13th century 
chronicles which have not survived. < 152 - 153 ) 

Simonetta Cicco (c.1410? - 1480) (It.] 
··::: A native of Calabria. At first he was a chancellor and secretary of Francesco Sforza. 
··· i • When Francesco Sforza was proclaimed duke of Milan in February 1450, the influence 

of the Simonetta family at court increased still further, and Cicco was put in charge of 
the duke's chancery. The codices containing Cicco Simonetta's Diari are preserved 
amongst the papers of his personal archive, which were transferred to the Sforza ducal 
archive after his death. The surviving Diari begin at the year 1473 and reach 1478, 
following even ts in the Duchy of Milan in the period when Francesco Sforza and his son 
Galeazzo Maria were in power. The diaries for 1477 and 1479 are lost, and it is impos
sible to know whether diaries preceding 1473 ever existed. The Diari are written in 

·. , Italian, but with interspersed Latin passages. ( 344) 

.. j 

Smbat Sparapet (Constable Smbat) (1208-1276) [Arm.] 
An Armenian historian from Cilicia, brother of king Het'um II, and author of a chron
icle of events from 951 to 1272, subsequently continued by an unknown hand up to 
1331. As it has come down to us, the text has gaps: the sections for the years 951-974, 
1023-1029, 1063-1064, 1070, and 1230-1251 are missing. However, the text acquires 
importance as a historical document from 1163 onwards. Up to that date it is essen
tially a reworking of Matthew of Edessa and the continuation of his work by Gregory 
the Priest. We still lack a genuine critical .edition. Up to nmv, extracts have been pub
lished and used by scholars under the title Royal Chronicle of Armenian Cilicia. 

( 041 ) ( 123 ) 
Sozomeno da Pistoia (1387 - 1458) [Lat.J 
A Italian humanist, ecclesiastic and teacher at the Florence Studium, he wrote a 
Chronicon uniuersale . His early years were spent at Pistoia. He became an authori
ty in the field of canon law, and clashed on a number of occasions with the bishops of 
Pistoia. In late 1417, he was in the retinue of pope Martin V at the Council of 
Constance. He ww:; in contact with other humanists at the Council, such as Poggio 
Bracciolini, and joined them in visiting the monastery of St.Gall (Switzerland) in 
search of early codices. From 1432 onwards, Sozomeno devoted himself to writing his 
Chronicon universale. lt is an imposing work, which begins in ancient times and comes 
up to his own day, his intention being to embrace the whole of world history. 
Zaccagnini's edition (1907-1908) contains only the final part of the work, covering the 
years 1411-1455. ( 303 - 304) 
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Sphrantzes George (1401- after 1477) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian. After the fall of Constantinople (1453), he lived in Greece, from 
where he went on a number of journeys and embassies. Two historical works, known 
as the Chronicon Minus and the Chronicon Maius, have been attributed to him. They 
are respectively a narration of events between 1401 and 1477, and a narrative compi
lation of events from 1258 to 1481 . Recent studies have shown, however, that the so
called Chronicon Maius (referred to here as "Pseudei-Sphrantzes") is in fact a 16th cen
tury · re-elaboration by Makarios Melissenos, metropolitan of Monemvasia. 
Nevertheless, some scholars think it is a reworking of information which derives large
ly from Sphrantzes himself ( 305 ) ( 339 ) 

Step'annos (12th c.) [Arm.'I 
An Armenian bishop of Ganjak about whom we have no biographic infom1ation. 

( 068) 

Step'annos (or Step'anos, Orbelean or Siwnec'i) (13th c.) 
An Armenian historian, who wrote a history of the canton of Si wnik' from its origins to 
1299. Amongst the sources he used in compiling his history were local writers whose 
works are now lost. • < 068 ) 

Storie Pistoresi (14th c.) [It .] 
This anonymous historiographical work is primarily concerned with Pistoia (Tuscany) 
in the period 1300 [1293] - c.1348. Some think it may have been written by more than 
one person. Five manuscripts survive. The earliest is dated 1396, and was written 
by Iacopo di Franceschino degli Ambrogi, a member of a noble Pistoia family whom 
some considered to be the work's author. The other four manuscripts belong to the 
16th century, one of them being a direct copy of the one dated 1396. The longest and 
most complete text is that in the earliest manuscript. Up to the year 1310, it adheres 
strictly to the history of Pistoia. The second part of the Storie begins in 1310, and con
cerns the revival of Ghibelline fortunes. From 1329 onwards, the narrative is prima
rily concerned with events in the Lombard signorie, and then broadens out to embrace 
a wider European context. ( 145 ) 

Strozzi Filippo (1428-1491) .[It.J 
A merchant and banker and a member of a noble Florentine family. During exile in 
Spain and at Palermo and Naples, he made a very large fortune. When he returned to 
Florence in 1466, he entered political life, and began building the famous Strozzi fam
ily palazzo. He was in Naples at the time of the earthquake of 5 December 1456, and 
,vrote about it to his mother, Alessandra Macinghi-Strozzi, on 8 December, in a letter 
which appears in the co1lection of his letters published by Guasti ( 18 77, pp .138-40). 

• ( 310~31 8) 

Supplementum Annalium Cremonensium (11th-12th c.) [Lat.] 
This text was added as a Supplementum to the Annales Cremonenses (see above) by its 
editor, Holder-Egger (1903). The historical information it provides is drawn partly 
from the chronicles of Sicard of Cremona and Albert of Bezanus, and fills the gaps left 
by the lost Annales Cremonenses. ( 054 ) 

Suriano Francesco (1450-c.1530) [It.] 
He came of a noble Venetian family, and began travelling in the East as a very young 
man (he went to Alexandria in 1462, and subsequently to Tripoli, Tyre, Gaza, etc., mak
ing at l~ast 16 journeys), following his father and uncles in managing the famil y busi
nesses. He continued to do this until 1475, when he entered the Franciscan Order; in 
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1481 he was made guardian of the Beirut convent. In 1483, however, he was trans
ferred to the principal Franciscan community in the Holy Land, at Mount Sion in 
Jerusalem, where he may have been secretary to the superior. He was recalled to Italy 
in 1484, and his own account of his adventurous return journey contains our principal 
evidence for the earthquakes which struck the Aegean and Cyprus. Suriano's princi
pal work, is his Trattato di Terra Santa e dell'Oriente, which went through three suc
cessive redactions (1484, 1514, 1424). { 333 ) { 334) < 356 ) ( 359 - 364 ) { 375 ) 

al-Suyuti, Abu al-Fadl 'Abd al-Rahman b. Abi Bakr b. Muhammad Jalal 
al-Din al-Khudayri al-Shafi'i (1445-1505) [Arab.] 
A prolific writer and polymath of Persian origin, who lived in Baghdad and later at 
Suyut (Egypt). His written works in Arabic are concerned with religious studies and 
textual analysis, and one of his books is devoted to the "Medicine of the Prophet". He 
was also a famous historian of the period of Mamluk influence, and is unique among 
historians in having written a book on earthquakes, known as Kash{ al-salsala fi wasf 
al-zalzala. ( 021 ) ( 024) ( 037 ) ( 097) ( 101) ( 118) 

( 121) ( 147) ( 160} ( 170) ( 178) < 260) ( 319) ( 345) ( 356) { 368) { 370) ( 375) 

Synaxarium Alexandrinum (12th - 13th c.) [Arab.] 
This book is a collection of biographies of martyrs, angels and prophets written by 
Coptic bishops: Mikha'il, Malih and others. It begins at the first of the month of tut in 
the Coptic calendar (which coincides with the day of the autumnal equinox), and cov
ers all twelve months of the calendar. ( 048 ) 

Syropulus Sylvester (Syrop.) (c.1400 - after 1453) [Gr.] 
A high-ranking prelate in the Byzantine patriarchate (who was born and died at 
Constantinople). He was a member of the delegation to the councils of Ferrara and 
Florence in 1438-1439. He later wrote his memoirs. They were composed shortly after 
1443. ( 293 ) ( 294) ( 295 ) 

Talamanca Gaspare (15th c.) [It.] 
At the time of the earthquake of 5 December 1456, he was the royal Aragoncse secre
tary. In a letter of 13 January 1457, written from Naples to duke Francesco Sforza, he 
mentions the aftershocks which were felt in the city. The letter is quoted in Romano 
(1888, pp. 783-4). ( 310 - 318 ) 

Templier de Tyr, Chronique (early 14th c.) [Fr.] 
This is the third of the three chronicles in the collection known as Les Gestes des 
Chiprois, the other two being the Chrvnique de Terre Sainte and the Histoire de la 
guerre qui fu entre l'empereur Jirederic II et Johan d'Ibelin. The author follows 
events in the Holy Land up to the fal) of Acre (1291) and then deals with events in 
Cyprus up to 1309. He was close to the entourage of the Order of Templars, and 
probably worked as secretary to the Grand Master Guillaume de Beaujeu, who was 
killed in battle during the taking of Acre. The author subsequently moved to the 
island of Cyprus and seems to have progressively distanced himself from the Order 
of Templars. It has been suggested that he was Gerard de Montreal, a jurisconsult 
responsible for negotiating the release of king Henry II of Cyprus in 1310 (see Luke 
1975, pp.344-5). ( 160) 

The continuer of Ibn Duqmaq (15th c.) [Arab.] 
The anonymous and untitled manuscrjpt Ar. 5762 in the Bibliotheque Nationalc de 
France records events which took place from the end of the reign of Abu Bakr up to 839 
of the Hegira [1435-1436]. The only suggestion that it is in fact the Kitab al-Jawhar 905 
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al,tamin fi sirat al,khula' wa-l-salatin by Ibn Duqmaq is found in a note glued to th 
cover. It has become the practice to call the anonymous author of this text "the con~ 
tinuer of Ton Duqmaq". { 281) 

Theoctistus Stoudites (14th c.) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine hagiographer and hymnographer, who wrote a Life of the patriarch 
Athanasius I (c. 1235 - c. 1315). ( 158 - 159) . 

Thomas of Eccleston (first half of the 14th c. ) [Lat.] 
A Franciscan friar and chronicler, whose exact dates of birth and death are not known. 
He probably entered the order about 1232-33 and was a student at Oxford between 
1230 and 1240. He then settled at their London convent. He is famous for his De 
adventu fratrum Minorum in Angliam, which deals with the earliest activities of the 
Franciscans in England. It covers the period 1224-1258, at which point the work was 
probably brought to an end. ( 105 ) 

Thomas of Spalato (c.1200 - 1268) [Lat.] 
Perhaps he was born at Spalato (Split , Croatia). He studied at Bologna, where he 
heard a public sermon by St.Francis in 1222 . . He began his career as a notary in 
the Commune of Spalato, and subsequently became a canon of the cathedral chap, 
ter. In 1230 he was elected archdeacon of Spalato and became bishop in 1243. He 

• probably began the composition of his Historia Pontifit:um Salonitanorum atque 
Spalatensium between 1245 and 1251. The work is not only a chronicle of the bish
ops of ancient Salona and medieval Spalato, but also a history of the town. ( 105) 

Tolomeo da Lucca (Bartolomeo Fiadoni) (c.1240-1327) [Lat.] 
We know something of his life from 1272 on wards. At that time he already belonged 
to the Dominican Order, and in that year he accompaniell Thumas Aquinas to 
Naples and worked with hirn there. On several occasions between 1285 and 1302 
he was prior of the convents of S.Romano at Lucca and S.Maria Novella in Florence, 
and he had occasion to make long journeys, arriving at the papal court at Avignon 
in 1309. He was elected bishop ofTorcello (Venice) in 1318, but as a result of clash
es with the patriarch of Grado, he was imprisoned for five years. He was a very 
prolific writer. Amongst his surviving works in philosophy, law and hi story, are the 
Annales (which cover the period 1061-1303) and the Historia Ecclesiastica (from the 
birth of Christ to 1321). ( 125 ) ( 145 ) ( 146 ) ( 152 - 153 ) 

Tolosano see Chronicon Faventinum 

Torralles Joan (1365-1428) 1Cat.] 
A citizen of Vic, whose diary has come down to us in a transcription made at Girona 
(Catalonia) shortly after 1510 by Antoni Vicens. It contains a collection of roporls 
about disasters which struck Catalonia between 1365 and 1427. The diary has been 
published by Moline i Erases (1915-1917). ( 213 - 221 ) 

Tummolillo Angelo (1397 - c.1480-85) [Lat.J 
A notary and chronicler, who was born at Sant'Elia (Frosinone, central Italy), the 
son of Giovanni Tummo1illo, also a notary. From 1427 to 1435 he was secretary to 
queen Joanna II of Anjou at the court of Naples. He later r eturned to Sant'Elia and 
worked as a notary again, In 1460 he went back to Naples, this time as a notary, 
to take part in a meeting of the General Parliament of the Kingdom which had b ce n 
summoned by king Ferdinand I of Aragon in order to decide what measures to adopt 
to counter an invasion by duke John of Anjou . In 1470 he wrote a chronicl e. enti-
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tled Notabilia temporum, a critical edition of which was published by Corvisieri 
(1890) in the Fanti per la Storia d'ltalia. ( 310 - 318) ( 325 - 332) ( 336) 

Ubertino de Romano (1240:1306) [Lat.] 
A chronicler native of Modena (northern Italy), who moved to Verona around 1266-
126 7. Between 12 7 5-1280 he begun to write his Annales Veronenses ( 1259-1303), pub
lished by Cipolla (1890). ( 133) 

al-'Udhri, Abu 'l-'Abbas Ahmad b. 'Umar b. Anas, lbn al-Dala'i 
(1003-1085) [Arab.] 
A Spanish geographer, who was born and died in Almeria. While still very young, he 
went on a pilgrimage to Mecca, where he spent 10 years (1016-1025). Only fragments 
of his voluminous geographical work survive, but it is nevertheless possible to gain 
some idea from them of the work's contents, at least as far as the part about Andalucia 
is concerned. The detailed descriptions of provinces and individual localities are so 
rich in specific fiscal, economic and administrative data as to suggest that he must have 
made use of archive sources. One important aspect of his work is the numerous items 
of historical information about natural phenomena as well as military and political his
tory. ( 026) 

al-'Ulaimi, 'Abd al-Rahman b. Muhammad al-Qadi Mughir al-Din al-Hanbali 
(1456-1522) [Arab.] 
An Arab historian from Jerusalem. He wrote a commentary on the Koran, a collection 
of biographies of jurists of the Hanbalite school, and a general history up to 896/1491 
with particular emphasis on Jerusalem. His principal work is a history of Jerusalem 
and Hebron in two volumes (al-Uns al-jalil fi ta'rikh al-Quds wa '!-Khalil). All that 
survives is the history of Jerusalem and part of the holy places, consisting of a descrip
tion of the city and its holy places, the history of the conquest of Jerusalem and events 
from the destruction of the Holy Sepulchre to the final reconquest of the city, together 
with brief information about the most important towns in Palestine. Amongst the 
work's sources are official documents from Jerusalem institutions, Muthir al-gharam 
by Shihab al-Din al-Maqdisi and Kitab al-f'ada'il bayt al-maqdis by Abu'l-Ma'ali'l
Musharraf b. al-Murajja. ( 012) ( 324) 

Vardan Arewelc'i (c.1200 - 1271) [Arm.] 
A learned Armenian (who was born i.n Cilicia, and died at Xor Virap), amongst whose 
writings is a Historical compo8ition, which provides a selection of the principal events 
in Armenian history from the creation to 1267. ( 103) 

Versus Babenbergenses (14th c.) [Lat.J 
A verse composition written at Bamberg (Germany), covering the period 1322-134.9. 
Published by Jaffe in the Monumenta Germaniae Historica (1861). ( 190 ) 

Villani Giovanni (c.1280-1348) [It.] 
A Florentine chronicler. He was the son of merchants and a merchant himself, and 
hence moved in the circles of the great companies of Florentine bankers such as the 
Peruzzi and the Bardi. He made frequent journeys to Fn:mce and Flanders in the early 
1300s, and was later in Naples and Siena. He carried on intense political activity as 
a moderate Guelf He became prior on three occasions: in 1316, 1321 and 1318, was 
an official of the l\Iint, and a member of the commission for tax reform; and from 1328 
to 1330 he was one of those officially appointed to help feed the populace during the 
famine. He died in Florence during the outbreak of plague in 1348. His Nuova 
Cronica is a chronicle of Florence from earliest times to 1348. He began the twelve 907 
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books of his chronicle about 1306. The earlier part of the work, up to book 6, is a corn. 
pilation. From the s.ixth book to the twelfth, he deals with more recent events, finally 
reaching those of which he had personal experience. For the most recent events. bP 
used first-hand official documents. The chronicle is of considerable documentafy 
importance because of the wealth and reliability of the information it provides. 

Villani Matteo (d. 1363) [It.] 
( 173 ; ( 185 - 186 ) ( 190 } 

A member of a Florentine family. His more famous brother Giovanni (see above) wrote 
the Nuova Cronica, which deals principally with events in Florence. Matteo continued 
Giovanni's work for the period 1348-1363, and Matteo's son Filippo added the events of 
the following year. ( 190 ) ( 192 - 196 ) ( 200 - 201 ) ( 203 ) ( 205) ( 207) 

Villola Pietro (died after 1362 and before 1368) and Floriano di Pietro 
(died closing years of the 14th c.) [It.] 
Two Bolognese chroniclers, father and son. Pietro was involved in the city's political 
life, and was one of the Anziani in the last two months of 1360. He was a paper mer
chant, and as such was one of the suppliers to the Commune of Bologna and the 
Company of Notaries there. He compiled a chronicle of Bologna, and after 1362 his 
place as writer of the text was taken by his son Floriano, who carried on the same trade 
as his father for some years. He died in the closing years of the 14th century. From 
1334 onwards, the Cronaca deals with events contemporary with the actual writing of 
the chronicle, whereas for the earlier part, the author copied or summarised earlier 
sources which are now lost (mostly in Latin up to 1316). The Cronaca Villola is the 
only 14th century chronicle which has come down to us in autonomous form, apart from 
being used in later compilations. ( 190) ( 192 - 196) ( 200 - 201) ( 210 1 

Walter the Chancellor {active in the first quarter of the 12th c.) [Lat.] 
He was in the service of two leaders of the crusade.s: Bohemond (d. 1111) and Tancred 
of Hauteville (d. 1112), who was in charge of the principality of Antioch from 1098. 
When Tancred's cousin Roger of Salemo governed the principality (1112-1119), Walter 
was an administrator there for three years. His worked entitled Bella Antiochena, is 
in two parts: the first part narrates the prince's victories in 1115, and is based on eye
witness acounts; the second tells of the defeats of 1119 (when Roger was defeated and 
killed in battle near Aleppo). The first part was written in 1119, and the second 
between 1122 and 1124. Between 1119 and 1122, after Roger's defeat, he was held 
prisoner. ( 051 ) ( 0fi2 ) 

William of Nangis (1250-1304) [Lat.] 
A monk in the monastery of St.Denis (France), whose Chronicon depends on that of . 
Sigebert of Gembloux (see Anselm of Gemb1oux) for the period up to 1113. From that 
point onwards, however, he broadens his sources, and also includes original items of 
information. He also wrote about the gesta of two kings of France: Louis IX (1226-
1270) and Philip III (1270-1285). ( 152 - 153 ) 

William of Rubruck (c.1215-30 - after 1256) [Lat.] 
A Franciscan missionary, who was born in the village of Rubruc, near Cassel, in 
Flanders (now part of northern France). We do not know the exact dates of his birth 
or death .. He may have accompanied king Louis IX of France on the crusade which the 
latter led in 1248 and during which he was taken prisoner in Egypt. In 1253 William 
of Rubruck set off on a long journey which took him as far as the court of the Great • 
Illian of the Mongols. He left Constantinople on 7 May 1253, and by the end of 
December had reached the camp· of the Great Khan, a few miles south of Karakorn m, 
the ancient capital of the Mongol empire. He left Karakorum in August 1254. On his 
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return journey, he crossed central Asia, made his way through the Caucasus and into 
Anatolia, where, in February 1255, he observed environmental effects in the region 
struck by the Erzincan earthquake of 11 October 1254. His long journey came to an 
end at Tripoli, in Syria, on 15 August 1255. William of Rubruck has left a detailed 
account of his journey to Mongolia in a Latin work entitled Jtinerarium, which was first 
published by Hakluyt in 1589. Van den Wyngaert's critical edition of 1929 is based on 
a collation of the four most important manuscripts of the work, three of which (dating 
to the 13th and 14th centuries) are at Corpus Christi College in Cambridge, while the 
fourth (dating to the 15th century) is in the British Museum (London). ( 1.15) 

William of Tyre (c.1127 - c.1187) [Lat.] 
Considered to be the greatest writer of Latinity in the Holy Land. He was born perhaps 
in Syria, came to the West to study, and retUTI1ed to Syria about 1162. He became 
archdeacon in Jerusalem, and subsequently archbishop of Tyre in 1175. He spent many 
years at the court of the king of Jerru,alem, acting as tutor to King Baldwin N (1174-1185) 
and later as chancelloT. He was a man of enormous culture, having a thorough knowledge 
of sacred and profane Latin literature; and he could understand Greek and Arabic as well. 
His Historia rerum in partibus transmarinis gestarum narrates the history of the 
Kingdom from the time of the conquest to the time of William's second departure for the 
West in 1184. For the period up to 1127, he uses the works of Albert of Aix, Raymond of 
Aguilers (see above), Fulk of Chartres (see above) and Baudri ofBourgueil; for the period 
after 1150, his narrative is original and therefore a source of major importance. He also 
wrote a History of the East, that is to say, a history of the Arab princes, but it has not sur
vived. He went to Rome in 1184 and died there shortly afterwards. His Historia was 
translated into French with the title Eestorie de Eracles empereur el la conqueste de la 
terre d'Outremer (see above), "Dr Livre du conquest. ( 051) ( 089) 

al-Yafi'i, 'Abdallah hen As'ad b. 'Ali b. Uthman b. Falah al-Shafi'i (c.1300-1367) 
[Arab.] 
A Shafi'ite historian, who is known for his Sufism. He was born in Yemen, settled at 
Mecca and went on journeys to Jerusalem and Damascus. His Rawd al-rayahin 

• includes the biographies of about 500 saints and Sufis, whereas his Mir 'at al-janan is 
no more than a compilation. ( 137) ( 177) 

Yaqut al Hamawi, Shihab al-Din Abu 'Abdallah Ya'qub b. Abdallah al-Hamawi 
(1179-1229) [Arab.] 
A famous compiler whose parents were not Arab - hence his nis bah: al-R umi. He was 
taken to Baghdad as a slave and worked for a merchant for whom he undertook numer
ous journeys. After gaining hiR freedom, he worked as a copyist and went on numer
ous journeys for commercial purposes. His Mu'jam al-buldan is a valuable work of 
human geography. ( 027) 

al-Yunini, Musa b. Muhammad b. 'Abd Allah al-Ba'albaki al-Hanbali 
(1242-1326) [Arab.] 
An Syrian historian from Damascus. He studied at Hamah and in Egypt, and died at 
Ba'albek. His work is entitled Dhail mir'at al zaman. ( 121 ) 

Zambotti Bernardino (c.1460 - first half of the 16th c.) [It.] 
A doctor of civil law and a member of a wealthy Fcrrarese family. Zambotti was taught 
by the humanist Codro Urcco Antonio da Rubiera, and subsequently studied at Ferrara 
university, where he graduated in civil law. He held various public posts at Mantua 
and Reggio Emilia. Zambotti wrote a Diario ferrarese, in which much of the first-hand 
information came from his cousin Zaccaria, a physician who lived at the court of Ercole 909 
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I d'Este. He started writing his Diario when he began his university studies, confining 
himself to events concerning Ferrara. Later on his narrative also included events in • 
other parts of Italy - particularly those towns where his work took him. The onlv 
autograph manuscript is in the Biblioteca Comunale Ariostea in Ferrara. It show; 
that the work was effectively a collection of notes, which Zambotti may have intended 
to translate into Latin. In fact he gave his text the title Silva chronicarum; later his
toriography was responsible for calling it Diario ferrarese. . ( 369) ( 371 ) ( 381 ) 

Zibaldone da Canal (second half of the 14th c. ) [It.-Ven.] 
A Venetian manuscript containing miscellaneous information. The original text is at Yale 
University, (Connecticut, USA), and a printed edition was edited by Stussi in 1967. The 
manuscii pt takes its name from Nicolo da Canal who owned it in the first half of the 15th 
century. Folios 57r.-59r. contain a brief chronicle of Venice. ( 160 ) ( 161) 

Zonara John (died after 1159) [Gr.] 
A Byzantine historian and writer on ecclesiastical subjects, who held an official posi
tion at the court of Constantinople. He became a monk around 1118 and retired to the 
Monastery of Mt.Athas. In addition to an epitome of world history from the creation 
to the year 1118, he wrote various commentaries on canon law and some hymns. 

( 010) ( 039) 
Zorzi Marsilio (13th c.) [Lat.] 
He was the Venetian bailo (ambassador) to Syria. In a letter dating to October 1243 
he refers to a group of properties in the city of Tyre, some of which had been destroyed 
in an earthquake which he does not identify. · It is likely that the writc1· is referring to 
damage caused by the 1202 earthquake. The letter has been published in Ri:ihricht 
(1893, no.1114). • ( 097) 

Zurita Jeronimo (1512-1580) [Cat.] 
Appointed chronicler to the Crown of Aragon in 1548. After intensive studies in the 
principal archives, especially those of Barcelona, he published his most important 
work, theAnales de la Coro~a de Aragon, between 1562 and 1579. Its thirty books con
stitute the most important historiographical work for the 15th century in Iberia. The 
most recent_adibon -1s_fhat by Canellas (1967-1986). - -· ···-····· -· - ·· ( 213 - 221 ) 

Zuvaro Antonio (died in 1348) [Lat. I 
An Italian cleric, official notary and, from 1343 onwards, mansionary at the bishop's 
court in Padua. The outbreak of plague in 1348 was probably responsible for his death. 
The evidence he provides about Paduan affairs in the first half of the 14th century con
sists of a series of notes written amongst the notarial deeds for which he was respon
sible. They were found and published by Sambin (1953). ( 190) 
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Unpublished historical sources 

A.RCHlVIO DELL'AilBAZIA Dl MON'l'ECASSINO 

aula II, capsula XX.I, fasc.l, parchment no.1 , Letter by bishop Luca ofTrivento, [1260J. 
codex 47, fol.20, Notula on the earthquake of 5 December 1456, 15th cent. 

ARGHMO CAPITOLARE, BRESCIA 

Pergamene, filza +6, Instructions issued by the bishop of Brescia for the elimination 
of the seventeenth canonicate in his diocese, 12 June 1223. 

ARCHMO CAPITOL.ARE, MODENA 

O.Ill.13, Notula on the cover of codex, 13th cent. 

ARcHMO CAPITOLARE DI SANT'ANTONINO, PIACENZA 

Diplomatico, Atti privati 
(ex D.39), no.606, 12th cent. 
(ex B.12), no.751, 1150-1152. 
(ex B.12), no.752, 1150-1153. 
(ex C.B.15), no.759, 31 October 1160. 
(ex D.39) no.1054, 12th cent. 
(ex C.39), no.1055, 12th cent. 
(ex D.62), nos.1073, 1074, 12th cent. 

ARCIIJVIO E BIBLWTECA CAPlTOLARE, VERCJU,LI 

(no shelf-mark), Nicolina De Rotis, Diario, 15th cent. 

ARCHIVIO CAPITOLARE, VEROLT 

parchment 307, Deed of sale, Veroli 8 June 1356. 
parchment 351, Deed of saie, Veroli lfi October 1,365. 
parchment 380, Deed of sale, Veroli 13 December 1364 . 

.ARCHIVIO DELLA CATTEDRALE, CAMPOBASSO 

R egesti Gallucci, 18, no.57, Deed, Bojano 18 April 1458 . 

.ARCHIVIO DEL CONVENTO DI S.DOMENICO, BOLOGNA 

Manoscritti, 32900, Ludovico Prelormo, Chronica, 16th cent. 

ARCHMO DIOC.isSANO, VITERBO 

Sant'Angelo de Spata , cart.l, fasc.34, September-October 1349. 

AncHIVIO PARROCCHL\Lls DI S.11ARIA CIVITA, ARPINO 

Manoscritti, 1, fol.37v., Notula, 15th cent. 

ARCHIVIO SEGRETO VATlCANO 

Cancelleria dr:lla Nunz iutura Veneta , San Giorb<i.o in Braida, 30, 1, doc. no.6886, 1127. 
Registra Avenionensia 

vol.159, Urban V (pope), Letter, Avignon 20 March 1365. 
Registra Lateranensia 

vol.503, Calixtus III (pope) Letter, Rome 24 September 1455. 
Regislra Vaticana 

vol.125, Innocent, VI (pope), Letter, Villaneuve of Avignon 2 June 1353. 
vol.143, Clement VI (pope), Order, Avignon 13 November 1349. 
vol.143, Clement VI (pope), Order, Avignon 20 February 1350. 
vol.143, Clement VI (pope), Order, Avignon 12 May 1350. 
vol.143, Clement VI (pope), Order, Avignon 12 May 1350. 
vol.145, Clement VI (pope), Grant, Avignon 1 July 1851. 
vol.14:"i, Clement VI (pope), Lettel'; Avignon 7 July 1351. 
vol.198, Clement VI (pope), Letter, Avignon 1 April 1350. 913 
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vol.222, Innocent VI (pope), Letter, Avignon 21 April 1353. 
vol.222, Innocent VI (pope), Letter, Avignon 21 April 1353. 
vol.222 , Innocent VI (pope), Letter, 22 April 1353. 
vol.226, Innocent VI (pope), Letter, Villaneuve of Avignon 26 August 1354. 
vol .226, Innocent VI (pope), Letter, Villaneuve of Avignon 26 August_ 1354. 
vol.236, Innocent VI (pope), Letter, Villaneuve of Avignon 5 May 1354. 
vol.287, Gregory XI (pope), Letter, Avignon 19 February 1376. 
vol.447, fol.123v. , Calixtus III (pope), Privilege, Rome 23 April 1457. 
vol.447, fols.255v.-256r., Calixtus III (pope), Privilege, Rome May 1457. • 
vol.450, fol.272, Calix:tus III (pope), Privilege, Rome February 1457. 
vol.463, fol.44r., Calixtus III (pope), Privilege, Rome 24 May 1457. 

Sacra Congregatio Concilii, Relationes dioecesium, b.81 A, Asculana et Ceriniolensis I, 
Relatio Status Dioecesis Asculanae, Ascoli Satriano, 1595, 1600, 1607, 1615, 1618, 
1624, 1655. 

ARCHIVIO DI 8TA1'0, BOLOGNA 

Signorie viscontea, ecclesiastica e bentivolesca, Riformagioni e provvigioni cartacee, III, 
regg.25-26 (1353), 1353. 

Demaniale, S.Procolo, 258/5476 (1448-1795), Notiz ie del Convento di S.Procolo, 
17th cent. 

Demaniale, S.Procolo, 273/5491 (1448-1456). 
no.39, Petition [1455]. 
no.55, Indulgence, Bologna 3 July 1456. 

ARCHIVIO DI STATO, FLORENCE 

Otto di Pratica, Carteggi, Responsive, fl.ha 1, Bartolomeo Pucci (capitano); Letter 
to the Otto di Pratica, Fivizzano 10 May 1481. 

Carte Strozziane 
ser. II, 16 bis, Tommaso Giovanni di Francesco, Ricordanze (1444-1458), 15th cent. 
ser. II, 103, Priorista a tratte sino all'anno 1488 con diversi ricordi, 15th cent. 
ser. II, 105, Priorista (1282-1441), 15th cent. 
ser. II, 106, Priori.sta a tratte sino all'anno 1532 con diverse memorie e ricordi, 16th 

cent. 
Tratte 

132 bis, C. 183, Registro di nascite e morti. 
448, P.Paoli, Priorista. 

Manoscritti 
117, Diario istorico di quello ch'e seguito nella citta di Firenze cominciando l'anno 

1435 a tutto il 1522, 16th cent. 
119, B.Dei, Cronica, 15th cent. 
120, Gopie di note scritte in un Priorista fatte da Bernardo Lotti copiate qui 

dall'ill.mo sig.re abbate Filippo del senior Giovanni Rucellai, 15th cent., 
copy 18th cent. 

222, Priorista di Firenze dal 1282 al 1386, 14th cent. , copy 16th cent. 
235, Priorisla a famiglie con l'aggiunta di quelle abilitate a gli onori dal 1532 

in qua, altre nutizie cavate dagli Archivi pub[hli}ci, 16th cent. 
238, Recco Spinelli, Priorista fiorentino di ser Recco Spinelli e diari antichi 

e moderni di vari scrittori, 16th cent. 

ARCHlVIO DI 8TATO, L'AQUILA; 8EZIONE DI SULMONA 

Opera pia Casa Santa dell'Annunziata 
no.242, caSs.II, doc.324, Sulmona 28 ,January 1362. 
no.242, cass.11, doc.329, Sulmona 3 July 1362. 
no.242, cass.11, doc.336, Sulmona 19 May 1362. 
no.242, cass.11 , doc.340, Sulmona 18 September 1363. 
no.242, cass.11, doc.420, Sulmona 30 January 1368. 
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no.242, cass.11, doc.452, Sulmona 23 January 1370. 
no.242, cass.II, doc.467, Sulmona 5 August 1370. 
no.242, cass.II, doc.535, Sulmona 2 July 1375. 
no.242, cass.II, duc.551, Sulmona 2 March 1376. 
no.242 , cass.U, doc.593 , Sulmona 7 July 1378. 

ARCJ:HVIO DI 8TA1'0, l\lACERATA, SEZ!0:1'E DI CAMERINO 

Comune di Camerino , Libro Rosso (1270-1336), 9 December 1283. 

ARCHIVIO DI STATO, MILAN 

Diplomatico, Pergarnene per fondi 
Brescia, S.Giovanni, no.74, 8 March 1224. 
Brescia, S.Giovanni, no.75, 1253. 
Brescia, S.Giovanni, no.75, 1252. 
Brescia, S.Giovanni, no,75, 13th cent. 
Cremona, S.Lorenzo, no.166, 1236. 
Leno, San Benedetto, no .94, 13th cent. 

Diplomatico, Pergamenc per fondi, Pergamene varie della provincia di Brescia 
no.96, 31 March 1235. 

Diplomatico, Statuti 
cartella II, Statuti di Mozzanica 1303 (and later additions), 14th cent., fol.16v., 

Verse composition. 
Sforzesco 

Carteggio sforzesco, Potenze estere, Romagna, cart.179, Gerardo Cerruti 
(ambassador), Letter to duke Galeazzo Maria Sforza, Bologna June 1473. 

Potenze estere 646, Turchia, see Figliuolo (1995, pp.208-10). 
Registri sforzeschi, Registri delle missive, reg.111, fol.230, Galeazzo Maria Sforza 

(duke), Letter to ambassadors of Naples, Bologna, Florence and Rome, Milan 
12 May 1473. 

MCHlVIO DI S 'rATO, MODENA 

Cancelleria Ducale, Carteggio Principi Esteri, b.1245/1 , Ferrante of Aragon, Letter 
to his daughter Eleonora, Naples 13 August 1490. 

Manoscritti della Biblioteca 
26, Cronaca di Parma (1038-1308), 14th cent. 
44, Frammenti di cronaca del 1409, 1409. 
162, Leggendario del Monastero di Santa Chiara in Modena, 14th-16th cent. 

ARCHlVIO DI S 'l'ATO, NAPL!sS 

Ufficio della Ricostruz ione Angioina, Notamenti e repertori vari, arm.lb, 
C.De Lellis, Notamenta ex registris Caroli II Roberti et Caroli ducis Calabriae, 
4 vols., 17th cent. 

vol.3, part 2 
p.1843, Charles II of Anjou, 24 November 1293; 
p.1855, Charles Il ofAnjou, 15 May 1294; 
p.1859, Charles II of Anjou, 17 August 1294; 
p.1871, Charles II of Anjou, 15 April 1294; 
p .1928, Charles 11 of Anjou, May 1296; 

vol.4, p.902, Robert of Anjou, 9 March 1317. 
Regia Camera della Sommaria , Matcria feudalc, Petizioni e significatorie dei relevi, 

vol.1 (1456-1467) 
fol.38 , Relovio, Naples 14 February 1457. 
fol. 47 , Relevio, Naples 9 March 1457. 

Monasteri soppressi , 435 , fol.Ir., Account, 15th cent. 
Pergamene della Societa di Storia Patria, 10.CC.III, no.14, Renunciation, Isernia 

15 March 1478 . 

.... 
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ARcttNro DI STATO, PADUA 

Archivio antico del Comune, Atti del Consiglio 
reg.10, fol.310, 30 January 1491. 
reg.10, fol.327v., 9 July 1491. 
reg.10, fol.328, 24 July 1491. 
reg.11, fol.22v., 17 May 1492. 

Archiui Notarili, Padua 
reg.760, fol.354, 25 January 1491. 
reg.761, fol.394, 9 June 1494. 
reg.762, fol.133v., 16 June 1495. 
reg.3975, fol.423, 31 May 1494. 

Corporazioni Religiose, Soppressioni napoleoniche, Padua 
Monastero di Santa Maria del Carmine, b.2, fols.111-3, 23 February 1492. 

ARCHIVIO DI STAT0, PARMA 

Manoscritti 
40, Angelo Maria Edoari da Erba, Compendia copiosissimo dell'origine, antichita, 

successi nobilta della citta di Parma, 16th cent., copy 18th cent. 
78, Paolo Luigi Gozzi, Memorie storiche di Parma e di Bargo San Donnino, 

18th cent. 

i 
· .-.t 

ARCHNIO DI STAT0, PERUGIA, SEZI0NE DI F0LIGN0 ; 

Notarile , Protocolli, vol.209, Francesco di Giacomo (notary), Notula on the earthquakes 
of 3 February 1477. 

Priorale, Consigli e riforrnanze, reg.38 (1476-1481 ) 
fol.56, Michelangelo Grillo (notary), IJe terremotibus Fulginei (14 77). 
fol. 59, Minutes of a meeting of the council of the commune of Foligno held on 

19 March 1477. 

ARCHIVI0 DI STAT0, PIACENZA 

Opere pie, istituzionei di assistenza e beneficenza, ospedali, Diplomatico degli ospizi 
civili, no.9, Rizzardo Rizzardi, Notula on the earthquake of 1304. 

ARCHNIO DI 8TATO, PrnT0JA 

Opera di S.Jacopo, 1, fol.64v., 31 August 1293. 

ARCHIVIO DI STAT0, TERNI, Sli:ZlONE DI ORVIETO 

Riformagioni, vol.136 
fol.65r., 12 September 1349. 
fol.72v., 6 October 1349. 
fols. n.n., 20 October 1349. 
fols. n.n., 3 November 1349. 
fols.77v.-78r., 25 November 1349. 

Riformagioni, vol.137 
fol.131r., 5 September 1350. 

ARCHIVIO DI 8TATO, TUHiN 

Manoscritti 
Pirro Ligorio, Antichita Romane, cod.X:XVIII, Libra o trattato de diversi terremoti 
raccolti da diversi autori per Pyrro Ligorio cittadino romano mentre la citta di 
Ferrara e stata percossa et ha tremato per un simile accidente del moto de la terra, 
1570-71. 

Al{cmv10 DI STATO, VENICE 

Maggior Consiglio, Deliberazioni 
Magnus et Capricomus, reg.8 (1299-1308), fol.144r., Venice 13 April 1307. 
Presbiter, reg. 11 (1308-1315), copy (1679), fols. 327v.-328, Venice 1 April 1315. 
Clericus Civicus, reg.13 (1315-1318), copy (1681), fol.16v., 3 ,July i315. 



Senato, Mar 
reg.2, fol.26r., 25 August 1444. 
reg.2, fol.27r.-v., 25 August 1444. 
reg.2, fol.135r., 28 March 1446. 
reg.13, fol.47v., Order, 27 May 1491. 
reg.13, fols. 51 v., 53v., Petition and reply, 17 May 1491. 
reg.13, fols.73v.-74r., Order, 23 October 1491. 
.reg.13, fols.75v.-76r., Order, 19 December 1491. 
rcg.14, fol.31v., Order, 21 February 1494. 

Senato, Misti 
Libro II, fols. 42-43, Venice, March 1304. 
reg.16 (1333-1334) copy, fols. 51v.-53v., Venice 19 August 1333. 
reg.17, (1335-1338) copy, fol.83, Venice 15 February 1336. 
reg.24 (1346-1348), fol.71r., 23 April 1348., fol.74r., 8 May 1348. 
reg.52, fol.82v., 28 March 1418. 

Senato, Terra 
reg.11, fol.53, 3 March 1491. 

Cassiere della bolla ducale, Grazie, Novus Liber (1299-1305), fol.51r., Venice 
27 November 1303. 

Avogaria di comun, Deliberazioni, Magnus, reg.20/3 (1294-1308), fol.73r., Venice 
13 April 1307. 

Commemoriali, reg.1 (1300-1317) 
fols. 37v.-38 [September 1303J; fol.53, Candia 13 June 1304; fol.108 [Candia, 1307]. 

MCHIVIO DI 8TATO, VERONA 

[. . . Antichi archiui comunali; Ospitale 
, • b.4, no.223, Dicta hominum super facto Hostilie. 

l 
! 
f 
I 
I 

' 

Corporazioni religiose, Congregazione del clero intrinseco 
b .13, cart. no. 7, fol.117 ,copy 1327. 

ARC:HIVIO S'l'OIHCO COMUNALE, CITTA DI CASTELLO 

Riformanze 
reg.23, 20 October 1389, 4 November 1389. 
reg.46, 26 April 1458; 1 May 1458; 7 May 1458; 25 August 14.58. 

ARCHIVJO STORICO COMUNALE, SANSEPOLCRO 

ser. II, Riforme, Provvisioni e deliberazioni dei consigli, reg.4 (1458-1459), fol.2v., 
7 October 1458; fol.38r. , 24 January 1459. 

AROHIVO m; LA CORONA DE ARAGON, BARCELONA 

Cancilleria, Privilegiorum Neapolis 
2916, fols.78v.-79r., Alfonso of Aragon (king) Privilege, Torre del Greco 9 June 1457. 
2917, fols.169v.-170, Alfonso of Aragon (king) Privilege, Naples 29 ,July 1457. 

BIBLIOTECA AMJUl.OSlANA, MIT.AN 

Manoscritti Trotti 
230, Historia rnediolanensium, 15th cent. 

Bll:lLIOTF:CA APOSTOLICA VATICANA 

Barberiniani Latini 
324, fols.173-183, [Paolo Rocchi], 'l'erraemotus in Comitatu Cassiae, Cerreti et Spoleti 

anno 1599. 
2741, Quaedam Cronica (1309), early 14th cent., copy 16th cent. 
4798, Annali ovvero lihro delle choniche di Ferrara (412-1505), in Giulio Cesare 

Lollio, Croniche della citta di F'errara e delli Marchesi e,;tensi, 1590. 
Chigiani · 

G.L3lc35, G.II.36-40, Sigismondo Tizio, H1:storiarum Senensium, 10 vols., 16th cent. 
I .I.6, Cronica di Ferrara (Jl0l-1570), 16th cent. • 

bibhogn:1.phy 
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Pala.tini Latini 
927, Calendarium, fol.216r. 
1077, Giannozzo Manetti, De terraemotu libri tres, 1457. 

Vaticani Latini 
5949, fol.247r., Notula on the earthquake of 5 December 1456, 15th cent. 
7934, Chronicon asculanum, 15th-16th cent., copy of P.L.Galletti, 17th cent. 
7934, fols.38-44, [Paolo Rocchi], Narratio Terremotus in Districtu Spoleti, Comitatus 

Nursiae et in Terra Cassiae die V Novembris Anno MDXCIX, copy P.L.Galletti, 
18th cent. 

9375, fol.224v., Notula on the earthquake of 25 January 1308, 14th cent. 
11564, fol.184, Guido Pisano, Notula, 12th cent., copy 1459. 

S.Erasmo di Veroli 
cart.21, parchment 7, Veroli 8 October 1352. 
cart.33, parchment 3, Ancona 24 September 1360. 

BIBLJOTECA ARCIVESC0\'1LE ALAGONIANA, SYRACUSE 

C.Gaetani, Annali di Siracusa dal 1085 al 1800, 3 vols., 18th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA "BEATO ANGELICO"' Rm,m 
Pergamene di Santa Maria a Gradi, Will, Viterbo 15 July 1350. 

BrnLIOTECA CrvrcA, PADUA 

}danoscritti 
B.P. 119. 1/2, F.Dorighello, Cronaca di Padova dalla sua origine al 1406, copy 

18th cent. 
C.M. 548, Cronaca breve, 15th cent. 

BIBLIOTECACfVICA, VERONA 

Manoscritti 
786, Cronica di Verona, 16th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA CnrrcA, VrJJWELLI 

A 28, C.A.Bellini, Annali della citta di Vercelli sino all'anno 7499, 15th cent. 

B1m.iOTF.CA CTVICA "BERTOLlA.l\JA", VICENZA 

Manoscritti 
3274, fasc.1, Cronache di Vicenza e territorio, 1'auola cronologica 1227-1504, 

16th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA CMCA "GAMBALUNGA~, RI MINI 

Manoscritti 
4, Claudio Paci, Apparatus instrumentorum, bullarum, scripturarum aliorumque 

documentorum pro annalibus Ariminensibus Claudio Facio praemeditatis, 
16th cent. 

209-214, G.A.Pcdroni, Sei Libri di d1:arij di varie case, 6 vols., 17th cent. 
174-177, Giacomo Villani, De vetusta Arimini urbe et eius Episcopis, 4 vols., 

17th cent. 

BrnL!O'l'ECA COMUNALE "G.G,\BRIELLI", AscOLI PICENO 

J.i'ondo crvnache ascolane, Manoscritti, A.I.16, fols.26-146, Libro delle memorie antiche 
della citta d'Ascoli dal 1345 al 1565, copy 17th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA COMUNALE DEI.L'AncmGINKASIO, BOI,OGNA 

Manor;critti 
B. 1090, Squarcio d'istoria della citta di Bologna dall'anno 892 sin all'anno 1420, 

15th cent. 
B.2355, Alamanno Bianchetti, Cronica delle case spettanti alla citta, di Bologna 

(-1576), Hith cent. 
B.3454, Cronaca di Bologna, Eith cent. 
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B.1648, Giacomo di Marco, Cronaca di Bologna, 15th cent. 
Manoscritti Gozzadini 

61, n.8, Fragmenti di storia bolognese, 16th cent. 
152, Tommaso Pasi, Cronica di Bologna. Comincia l'anno 1428 sino a l'anno 1512, 

16th cent., copy 18th cent. 
Manvscritti Malvezzi, 59-63, AJamanno Bianchetti, Annali di Bologna (-1598), 5 vols., 

16th cent. 

BlBLIOT.t:CA CO:MUNALE "MALA'l'ES'l'IANA", CESENA 

Manoscritti, 164.23, Stefano Parti, Memorie di Cesena e delle sue famiglie principali, 
16th cent., copy 18th c. 

BJBLIOTECA COMUNALE "ARIOSTEA'', FERR..lillA 

Manoscritti 
cl.I, 105, Carlo Olivi, Annali della citta di Ferrara dalla sua origine fino al dominio 

degli ultimi duchi Estensi, 2 vols., 18th cent. 
cl.I, 534, Giacomo Da Marano, Cronica, 2 vols., 15th cent. 
cl.I, 645, Filippo Rodi, Annali di Ferrara, 3 vols., 16th cent. 

BIBLIO'l'ECA COMUNALE "A.SAF.FI", FORLi 

Manoscritti, II 24, cc.138, G.Petrignani, Aggiunte alla Storia di Forli, 19th cent. 
Raccolta Piancastelli 

O.IV.18, Cronaca Albertina, Miscellanea di cronache dei secc.XIVXVI, 
copy by A.Balducci 1807-1808. 

Vll/84, Stefano Parti, Memorie notabili dell'antichita, e casi seguiti nella citta 
di Cesena, 16th cent., copy 1689. 

BIBLIO'TECA COMUNALE, I\1.ANTUA 

Manoscritti, 1022 I.I.5, Libra delle cronache di Mantova cominciando nell'anno 425 
sino al 1495, 15th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA COMUNALE CLASSENSE, RAVENNA 

Codex 490, Registrum privilegiorum, litterarum ducalium et aliarum rerum scriptarum 
tempore magnifici ct generosi viri domini Nicolai Memo honorabilis provisoris 
Ravennae pro serenissimo et excel!. ducali dominio veneto, millesimo, mensibus et 
diebus infrascriptis [27 July 1440 - 26 March 1491], 15th cent., fol.33lr., no.976, 
Giovanni Mocenigo (doge of Venice), Order, 9 March 1485. 

BIBLIOTECA COMUNALE, SANSEPOLCRO 

Manoscritti, J.107, Francesco Bercordati, Cronaco. del Burgo San Sepolcro, 
16th cent. 

BIBLIO'l'ECA Cm,ruNALE, CDINE 

Manoscritti, Fondo Joppi 
317, Notule historice ex antiquis notariis a losepho Ab. Bini collecte, in C:ronache 

di Quarino e di Manino notari udinesi raccolte nei loro protocolli da Vincenzo 
Joppi. 

419, Cronaca Patriarcale, in Cronaca Patriarcale. Esemplari diversi e imperfetti, 
fasc.2. 

419, Cronaca Antica dei Patriarchi di Aquileia cavata da diverse fatte in Cividal di 
Friuli ne' sec.XIV e XV, in Cronaca Patriarcale. Esemplari diversi e imperfetti, 
fasc.3. 

454, Vincenzo Joppi, Schede riguardanti intemperie, terremoti, pestilenze ed epizoozie 
in Friuli, 19th cent. 

491, Memorie del Friuli tratte da diversi autori. 
Manoscritti, Fondo Principale 

780, Cronaca di San Daniele. 
873, Apographa Liruti, 19th cent . 
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BIBJJOTECA DEL CONVENT'O DI S .FRANCESCO, BOLOGNA 

Manoscritti, 35, Giovan Battista e Giangaleazzo Bottrigari, Ricardi, 16th cent. 

IlIBLJOTECA ESTJ£NSE E UNIVERSITARIA, MODENA 

a.H.3.1, Giacomo dal Poggio, lstoria di Bologna dalle origini al 1516, 16th cent. 

BlBLIOTECA DELLA FONOAZION!s GIORGIO CINI, VENICF. 

reel 73, Cronaca anonima veneziana dalle origini al 1410. 

BIBLIO'J'ECA "GlOVARDIANA", VEROLI 

Manoscritti, 42.4 1, Vecci, Historia della vita di Santa Maria di Giacomo madre delli du 
figliuoli di Zebedeo, Giacomo Maggiore e Giovanni Evangelista, 4 vols., 17th cent. 

Brnuo.TECA MEDIC.SA LAl,HENZIANA, FLORENCE 

Plutei, 66.25, Libellus supplex ad Nicolaum V, 15th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA DEL MONUMENTO NAZIOISALE DI SANTA flCOLASTICA, SUBIACO 

area XXIII, parchment 7, Deed by the notary Paolo di Cervara, Subiaco 13 September 
1348. 

BIBLIOTECA MUNICll'ALE ''A.PAixIZZI", REOOIO E::vIILIA 

Manoscritti Reggiani 
C.29,30, Fulvio Azzari, Cronache di Reggio Lepido originate secondo le vite dei suoi 

Vescovi (-1509), 16th cent., copy 18th cent. 
C.45, Fulvio Azzari, Historie di Reggio, copy 1701. 

BIBLIOT.IWA DEL MUSEO CIVICO CORRER, VENICE 

Manoscritti Cicogna 
590, Historia antica, 15th cent., copy 17th cent. 
1063, Cronaca di Venezia (421-1:182), 14th cent. 
1232.7, Croniche di Venezia, copy 18th cent. 
1.898, Cronaca, 15th cent., copy 16th cent. 
1899, Cronac(L anonima fino al 1428, 15th cent. 
1901, Cronica della citta et Repubblica di Venetia dall 'origine fino al 1340, 14th cent. 
2710, Cronaca. Frammento dal 687 a 1487, 16th cent. 
3534, Diario veneto. 

Misc. Correr, LXXXI/2703, I (olim Correr 1210), Candia, fols.481-4, Ex(emplu)m ex libro 
Missarum Cancell(eri)a Maioris Crete tempore cl(arissi)mi D(omini) Guido de 
Canali ducha Cretae 1303, 'l'wo letters to Pietro Gradenigo and to Guido da Canal, 
Candia 8 August 1303 and 28 August 1303. 

Misc. Correr, XXXVIII/1916-1938 (olim Correr 1167), Varia, Opuscule Misc. 
XXXVIII/1922, fols. 20-24, Traduzioni delle Croniche Greche 8op(r)a il Regno 
di Candia,l6th or 17th century. 
I, 178 (olim Correr 748), Andrea Cornaro, Historia Candiana (18th cent.). 

BIBLlO'rECA NAZIONALE CE~'l'RALE, FLORENCl!; 

Banco Bari 
22-23, G.de' Ricci, Priori.'ita (30-1569), 16th cent. 

Cadice Palatino-Baldovinetti, 44, Memoriale (1017-1512). 
Conventi soppre.~si 

Santa Maria Novella, C.4.895, Matteo Chiari, Priorista, 13th - 16th cent. 
Fondo principale 

II, I, 241, S.Ammirato, Istorie Napoletane, 16th cent. 
II, IV, 128, Nota de' tremoti suti nella citta di Firenze l'anno 1453. 

Mag liabechiano 
II,-I,-313, La citta di Firenze (251-1598), 16th cent. 
VIII, 1488, Ricordi di gran frcddi e gran caldi douizie e carestie, inf'ermita, 15th cent. 
XIII, 93, fol.3lr., Bonsignore Bonsignori, Note on the earthquake of 1493, 15th cent. 
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Manoscritti G.Capponi 
12 7, 2, S upplemento ai capitoli mancanti dell a cronaca romana (1316-1362). 
127, 6, Nicola della 'l'uccia, Continuation of' the chronicle of Ansillotto Viterbese, 

15th cent., copy 17th cent. 

BrnuoTJWA NAZIONALE, Na-PLEs 

Manoscritti 
X.C.77, L.Valla, Storia della citta di Venafro, fol.BO, Venafro 1423. 
V.H.135, Notulae on the earthquake of 1456, 15th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA NAZIONALE MARCIANA, VENICE 

Manoscritti Greci, Fonda Antico 
Z. 155 (=610), fols.17-34, Gregory Acindynus, Farewell Address to his Followers. 

Manoscritti Latini, Fonda Antico 
Z, 402 (=1734), Cronaca veneziana dalle origini fi,no all'elezione di Michele Steno, 

15th cent. 
Manoscritti Latini, Appendice 

X, 158 (=3749), Monumenta historica, quae ad Cretam insulam se referunt, saeculis 
XJJI-XVI, 16th cent. 

Manoscritti Italiani, Fondo Antico 
Z.20 (=4746), Cronaca veneziana (-1442), 16th cent. 

Manoscritti ltaliani, Appendice 
VI, 3 (=5999) Antonio Calergi, Commentari di Candia (17th cent., another copy 

in Ms. It. VI, 155 (=5801). 
VII, 37 (=8022), Cronaca di Venezia (421-1360), 16th cent. 
Vll, 39 (=8609), Cronaca Veneta dalle origini al 1413, 16th cent. 
VII, 56 (= 8636), Marcantonio Erizzo, Cronaca Veneta (-1495), 16th cent. 
VII, 102 (=8142), Enrico Dandolo, Cronaca Veneta dalle origini al 1380, 14th cent., 

copy 17th cent. 
VII, 519 (=8438), Nicolo Trevisan, Cronaca ueneta dalle origini al 1585, 16th cent. 
VII, 537 (=8311), [Daniele Barbaro], Cronaca Veneta (-1423), 17th cent. 
VII, 541 (=7314), Cronaca ueneta (-15th cent.), 15th cent. 
VII, 555 (=7790), Cronaca Veneta sino al 1410, 1544. 
VII, 800-801 (=7151-7152), Marin Sanuto, Cronaca o Vite dei Dogi (-1494), 2 vols., 

15th cent. 
VII, 1275 (=9275/1-2), Gasparo Zancaruol, Cronaca Veneziana, copy 18th cent. 

(now in Biblioteca Nazionale Braidense, Milan). 
VII, 1687-1688 (=7755-56), Cronaca detta Savina sino al 1612, 2 vols., copy 1708. 
VII, 1975-1976 (=7616-7617), Gian Jacopo Caroldo, Cronaca .ueneta (up to 1382 

with fragments of another chronicle up to 1414), 17th cent. 
VII, 2048-2049 (=8331/1-2, 8332/1-2), Antonio Morosini, Cronaca, 15th cent., 

copy B.Cecchetti and G.Ga.llovich, 1888. 
VII, 2051 (=8271), Antonio Vitturi, Cronica de Venetia (-1396). 
VII, 2052 (=8981), C.Abbioso, Cronaca veneta sino al 1443, 16th cent. 
VII, 2557-2558 (=12449-12450), Pietro Dolfm, Cronaca di Venezia fino al 1422, 

15th cent., copy 18th cent. 

BJBLIOTECA PALA'l'INA, PARMA 

Manoscritti Parmensi 
126, rvaghi], Cronaca parmigiana dal 1276 al 1700, 18th cent. 
459, Continuation of the chronicle by Cornazzano, in Edoari de Erba, Miscellanea 

di cose Parmigiane, 16th cent. 
460/8, Cron.ica di Parma (1408-1428), 18th cent. 
978/2, Estratto da nna cronaca parle latina, e parte volgare da incerto autore in 

diversi tempi raccolta da a.lire diverse croniche (dal 1038 a.l 14.93, con aggiunte 
per l'anno 1677), 16th cent. 
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B1BLIOTF.CA PROVI~CIALE "S.To:rvI::.iASI", L'AQUILA 

325, Bernardino Cirillo; Appunti autografi per gli annali della citta dell'Aquila. 

BIIJLIOTECA RICCARDIAi~A E MORESIANA, FLOR}:NCE 

Manuscritti Moreniani 
36, G.Buondelmonti, Priorista, 16th cent. 
136, Memorie dei gonfalonieri e priori di Firenze dal 1280 al 1497, 15th cent. 
269, Priurista della citta di Firenze a tratte, 17th cent. 
277, Priorista storico di Firenze, 15th cent 
1936, Priorista. 

Manoscritti Riccardiani 
1941, Cronaca, 14th cent. 
1851-1852, Diario isturico fiurentino dall'anno 393 al 1754, copy 18th cent. 
1030, Ricardi storici florentini di terremoti e d'altri fatti, 15th cent. 
3628-3698, Diario di niemorie attinenti alla citta di Firenze, 18th cent. 

lvlanoscritti Pecci 
4, Raccolta di cronache di autori diversi, 15th cent., copy 18th cent. 

BIBLIOTECA DELLA SOCIETA NAPOLET,\i'-<A DI 8TORIA PATRIA, NAPLES 

Fonda sismico, 7/A3, Colanello Pacca, Discorso del terremoto, 1563-1580. 

BIBLTOTRCA UNJVERSITARIA, BOLOGKA 

Manoscritti 
81, no.6, Bolognino dalla Marcanzia, Cronaca di Bologna scritta dall'anno 1238 

[1221] al 1443, 15th cent. 
97, Leandro Alberti, Historie di Bologna, divise in 5 deche, 4 vols., 16th cent. 
294, Marco Antonio Bianchini, Cronaca di Bologna (700-1513) con aggiunte 

dal 18 agosto 1559 al 16 novembre 1660, 17th cent. 
429, Lorenzo Cattani, Croniche della citta di Bologna dall'anno 423 al 1458, 

15Lh cent. 
430, Friano Ubaldini, Cronaca di Bologna che comincia dalla Creazione del Mondo 

et arriua fino all'anno di N.S. 1513, 4 vols., 16th cent. 
581, fols.72-108, Antonio delle Anelle, Diario delle case notabili successe in Bologna 

cominciando dall'Anno 1401 insino al 1513, copy 18th cent. 
583, lstoria di Bologna dal 423 al 1454, 15th cent. 
770, Antonio Francesco Ghiselli, Memorie antiche manoscritte di Bologna raccolte 

ed accresciute fino ai tempi presenti: (-1729), 93 vols., 18th cent. 
1368, Sommario di varie storie di Bologna dal 256 al 13.90, 17th cent. 
1409, lstoria di Bologna dall'Anno di Nostro Signore 1260 fino al 1453, 15th cent. 
1410, Storia di case occorse nella Citta di Bologna dal 1309 fin'all'annu 1523, 16th cent. 
1438, Fileno Delle Tuate, Sustanziosa narratione dell'origine della citta di Bologna 

e suo vario stato dall'anno 305 sino all'anno 1521, 15th - 16th cent. 
1439, Fileno Delle Tuate, Historia di Bologna, 3 vols., 16th cent. 
2012, b.VI, no.2, Frammento di cronrica. bolo1;nese dal 1191 al 1426, 15th cent. 

BIBLIOTHEQUE NATIONALE DE FRANCE, PA!US 

Mss. arabes 
1506, Sibt b. al-JawzI, Mir'at al-zaman fi. ta'rfkh al-a'yan. 
1536, Ibn al-Shil;ma, Rawd al-manazir fi. 'ilm al-awa'il wa-l-awakhir. 
1544, R.1-'AynT, 'Iqd aljumii.n fi. la'r[kh, al-zamiin. 
1578, al-Nuwayrl, Nihiiyat al-amb ff funun al-iidab. 
1597, Ibn Duqrnaq, Nuzhat al-aniim ft ta'rfkh, al-Islam. 
5762, The continuer of lbn Duqmaq. 
6739, al-Ja:wrI, Jawah.ir al-suliik ff al-khulafii' wa-l-muluk. 

Mss. hebreu.x, 1185/l, Nutula on the earthquake of 6 June 1468. 
Mss. Latins, 3727, fol.95r.-v., Notulae on the earthquakes of 6 Jnne 1468 and March

April 1169. 
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:_ Ms. 1584, al-'Aym, 'Iqd al-juman fl ta'rfkh ah! al-zaman. 
~- Ms. 2399 Ta'rikh Taymur, Ibn Bahadur, Futa!J, al-naEJr ff ta'rfkh muluk Miv. 
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JJ? Heb. 4.o 616, Letter from the Jewish communjty at Chalcis (Engl. trans. in Bowman 

1985). 
,,;. r Heb. 8.o 4281, Moise ben Daniel, Book of Prayers, Memoir on the earthquake 
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of 4 December 1328. 
;~'ii Heb. 8.o 4281, Moise ben Daniel, Book of Prayers, Notula on the earthquake 
~;) of 5 December 1456. 

!~\ 
{{2)1 
~}\\\ 
//-::.:~ 
-.,;.::-_ 
.:.<~:_.:r.· 

::;IJ 
>~1'·· .. 

ir.1 

NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MALTA 

Libri conciliorum, Arch. 77, fols.lllr.-v., 112r.-v., 1493. 

0STEl-lREICTUSCHF. NATION ALBIBLIOTHEK, VIENNA 

Codex Vindobonensis 2499, Institutiones grammaticae, fol.69v., Hexametri uiginti 
quinque de terrae motu 25 ianuarii 1348, 14th cent. 

Published historical sources 

Abd al-Latif, see Ibn al-Lubbad. 

Abu 'I-Fida, al-Mukhtar:;ar ft akhbar al-bashar, 4 vols., Cairo 1907 (trans. P.M.Hcilt, 
The memoirs of a syrian prince, Wiesbaden 1983). 

Abu Sha.ma, al-Raw(j,atayn fl akhbar al-dawlatayn al-nuriyya wa'l-?alalJ.iyya, Cafro 1870. 
Abu Sha.ma, Dhayl 'ala al-rawrf,ntayn, ed. M.Zahid al-Kauthari, Cairo 1947. 

Abu Sha.ma, Kitab al-rawrf,atayn, ed. Muhammad Hilmi Muhammad Ahmad, 2 vols., 
Cairo 1956-62. 

Accoltis, see Benedictus de Acoltis. 

Account on the earthquake of 5 December 1456, in A.Vjti, Note di diplomatica ecclesiastica 
sulla contea di J.1olise dalle fonti delle pergamene capitola.ri di lsernia. Citta e diocesi 
dall'eta longobarda al/a aragonese, NapleR 1972, app.l, doc.XVIII, p.385. 

Acjndynus Gregory, Epistolae, ed. A.C.Hero, CFHB 21, Washington D.C. 1983. 

Acjndynus Gregory, Refutation.es duae operis Gregorii Pa.lamae cui titulus Dialogus inter 
orthodoxum et barlaamitam, ed. J.Caii.ellas Nadal, CC, Series Graeca 31, Turnhout 
1995. 

Acropolites George, Brevial"ium historiae, in Opera, ed. A.Heisenberg, Leipzig 1903. 
Acta Alhaniae = Acta et diplomata Res Albaniae Mediae Aetatis r:llustrantia, 

ed. L.von Thall6czy, C.,Jirecek and E.De SufJlay, vol.I (344-1343), Vienna 1913. 

Addimenlum to Sicard, Cronim, ed . O.Holdcr-Egger, MGH, SS 31, Hannover 1903, pp.182-3. 

Additamenta anonyma ad Chronicas Andreae Danduli (ex codice Ambrosiano A.141 inf.), 923 
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ed. L.A. Mura tori, RIS 1 12, Milan 172 8, cols. 399-416. 

Additiones Passerini , in Appendix to Giuliano canonico, Civitatensis Chronica , 
ed. G.Tambara, R!S2 24/14, Citta di Castello 1906, pp.57-8. 

Agazzari G., Chronica Civitatis Placentiae, ed. A.Ilonora, }.fonumenta Historica 
ad Provincias Parmensem et Placentinam, vol.3, Parma 1862, pp.1-76. 

al- 'Ajami, see Sibv b. al-'Ajamt. 
Albertucci de' Borselli Gerolamo, Cronica gestorum ac factorum menwrabilium civitatis 

Bononie, ed. A.Sorbclli, RIS2 23/2, Citta di Castello-Bologna 1911-29. 

Albertus de Bezanis, see Bezanis Albertus de. 

Albertus Magnus, Meteord, ed. P.Hossfeld, Monasterii Westfalorum, Aschendorff 2003. 

Albertus Stadensis, Annales Stadenses, ed. M.Lappenberg, MGH, SS 16, Hannover 1859, 
pp.271-379. • 

}\Jbricus ofTrium-fontium, Chronica a monaco novi monasterii Hoiensis interpolata, 
eds. P.Scheffer-Boichorst, MGH, SS 23, Hannover 1874, pp.674-950. 

Alexander III (pope), Appeal addressed to the Church of France, Tuscola 8 December 1170, 
in R.Hiestand (ed.), Papsturkunden fur Kirchen im Heilingen Lande, Gottingen 1985, 
no.198, pp.393-4. 

Alexander von Zweibrucken, in G.Grivaud (ed.), Excerpta Cypria nova. I. Voyageurs 
occidentaux a Chypre auXVeme siecle , Nicosia, p .157. 

Alighieri, see Dante Alighieri. 
Aliprandi Bonamente, Aliprandina o Cronica de Mantua , ed. O.Begani, in Appendix to 

Antonio N erl i, Breve chronicon monasterii Mantuani Sandi Andree 0. S.B., 
RJS2 24/13., Citta di Castello 1908-10, pp.21-180. 

Amadei Luca (Sienese ambassador), Letter to the authorities of the Sienese Republic, 
Naples 9 ,January 1457, in Figliuolo 1988, vol.1, p.37. 

Amadi Francesco, Chroniques de Amadi et de Strambaldi, cd_ R.De Mas Latrie, in Collection 
de Documents Inedits sur l'Histoire de France, 73, 2 vols., Paris 1891-93. 

Amalric I, Grant of the castles of Arche and Gibelacar to the Haspitaller Knights, 1170, 
in J.Delaville Le Roulx, Cartulaire general de l'Ordre des Hospitaliers de S .Jean 
de Jerusalem (1100"1310), Paris 1894-1906, I, no.411, pp.284"6. 

Amalric I , Letter to the king of France Louis VII, July-August 1170, in H.E.Mayer, Das 
syrische Erdbeben von 117 0. Ei n unedierter Brief Konig Am alrichs von Jerusalem, 
Deutsches Archiu fur Erforschung des Mittelalters 45 (2) (1989 ), p.484. 

Amiras ofErznka, Chronicle of the earthquakes of"Erznka , sec Xanlaryan 1990, p.542. 
Ammannati Piccolomini Iacopo, Account, in Epistolae et Commentarii, Milan 1506, p.206r.-v. 
Anagnostes John, in G.Tsaras 1958, 'J(J)civvou 'Avo:yvfficnou .6.n\yrp:n<; m:p\, 'tr\<; 'tf./,£'\Jmi.ru; 

O:/\.(l)OEm<; t"ll <; 0rnoo:Aovi KT]<; [,John Anagnostes, Story of the final fall of Thessaloniki], 
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Andreas von Regensburg, Deutsche Aufzeichnungen iiber Natureregnisse, ed. G.Leidinger, 
in Samtliche Werke ("Quellen und Ertirterungen zur bayerischcn und deutschen 
Geschichte"), Munich 1903. 

Annales Admuntenses. Continuatio Admuntensis, ed.W.Wattenbach, MGH, SS 9, Hannover 
1851, pp.560-79, 579-93. 

Annales Anglosaxonicis [Excerpta), ed. R.Pauli, MGH, SS 13, Hannover 1881, pp .103-20. 

Annales Arreti.norum minores, ed. A.Bini, RIS2 24/l Citta di Castello 1909-12, pp.41-5. 
AnnalesAugustani, ed . G.H.Pertz, MGH, SS 3, Hannover 1839, pp.123-36. 
Annales Beneventani monasterii Sanctae Sophia.e, ed. 0.Bertolini, Bullettino dell'Istituto 

Storico Ital iano e Archivio Muratoriano 42 (1923), pp.101-59. 

Annales Bergomates, ed.O.Holder-Eggcr, MGH, SS 31, Hannover 1903, pp.325-35. 

Annales Bergomates breves, ed. O.Tlol<ler-Egger, MGH, SS 31, Hannover 190B, pp.327-30. 
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~}1 Annales Brixienses Codex A, ed. L.Bethmann, MGH, SS 18, Hannover 1863, pp.811-20. 
'}.'i? . Annales Brixienses Codex B , ed. L.Bethmann, MGH SS 18, Hannover 1863, pp.811-20. 
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}::J Annales Brixienses Codex C, ed. L.Bethmann, MOH, SS 18, Hannover 1863, pp.811-20 . 
• •, • Annales Brunwilarenses, ed. G.H.Pertz, MGH, SS 16, Hannover 1859, pp.724-8. 
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Annales Cavenses, ed. G.H.Pertz, MGH, SS 3, Hannover 1839, pp.185-97. 
Annales Ceccanenses (Chronicon Fossae-novae), ed. G.H.Pertz, MGH, SS 19, Hannover 1866, 

pp.275-302 (previously published by Ughelli 1722 and Muratori 1725). 
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Annales Corbeienses, ed. Ph.Jaffe, Bibliotheca Rerum Germanicarum l, Berlin 1864, 

. pp.33-43 (reprint 1964). 

Annales Cremonenses, ed. O.Holder-Eggcr, MGH, SS 31, Hannover 1903, pp.1-21. 
Annales de Margan [Excerpta], eds. F.Liebermann and R.Pauli, MOH, SS 27, Hannover 
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Anna/es de Raimo, sive Brevis historia rerum in regno Neapolitano gestarum ab anno 1197 
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Annales Einsidlenses, ed. G.H.Pertz, MGH, SS 3, Hannover 1839, pp.145-9. 
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Annales Ferrarienses, ed. Ph.Jaffe, MGH, SS 18, Hannover 1863, p.663. 
Annale.~ Floreffienses, ed. L .Bethmann, MGH, SS 16, Hannover 1859, pp.618-31. 
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Citta di Castello 1903-1909. 
Anna,les Frisacenses. Continuatio, ed. L.Weiland, MGH, SS 24, Hannover 1879, p.67. 
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Annales Gotwicenses, ed. W.Wattenbach, MGH, SS 9, Hannover 1851, pp.601-4. 
Annales Gradicenses, ed. W.Wattenbach, MGH, SS 17, Hannover 1861, pp.643-52. 
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Annales Ratisponenses, ed. W.Wattenbach, MGH, SS 17, Hannover 1861, pp.579-88. 
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Place names 

Place names on the maps arn nut indexed 

Abbadia Cerreta 98 
church of S.Giovanni 98 
church of S.Maria 98 
church of S.Stef ano 98 

Abruzzo 232, 270,372,374, 438, 
440,441,443, 451,630,641,669, 
672,677,684,688,701,704,710, 
714, 729, 73:3, 734, 736 
Abruzzo Apennine~ 733, 734 
Abruzzo Citra 440 
Abru7.7.o Ultra 372, 451, 736 
Ahyar336,348,34~360,363 
Accadia 683, 723 
Acercnza 61 
Acerno 747, 751, 752 
Acerra 682,683, 700, 711, 712, 
723 
Acquanegra sul Chiesc 98 

church of' S. Thmmaso 98 
Acquaviva d'Isernia 646, 722 
Acqui 98 

cathcdrol 98 
chiirch of S.Pietru 98 

Acre (see Akk.o) 26, 27, 29, 157, 
164,219,222, 223,225,226, 227, 
228,345,347,356,361 
Adalia (see Antalya) 778, 779, 
782 

_ Adharbayjan 230 
Adige (river) (!H:le Althesis) 40, 
41,84, 88, 90,94,99, 100,102, 
105,117,118,123,126 
Adigc Valley 40, 42, 94, 118 
Adiyaman (see Mansur) 74, 80 
Admont 95, 200 

abbey 200 
Adriatic coast 363, 867, 369, 
561,602,753 
Adriatic sea 277,337,345,362, 
363,364,367,369,602,754,822 
Aeg<>.an sea 713, 757, 777, 816 
Afamiya, Afamiyah, Afamiyya 
(r;ee Apamea) 153, 156, 158, 160, 
161, 163, 165, 192 
Mn (see Paphos) 239 
Afritz (l'iver) (sec .i\tri) 419 
Afri,:er (river) 410 
Agliatc 98 

church of S.l'ietro 98 
Agrale Conturbia 98 

baptistery .98 

Ahlat (see Akhlat) 220,231, 602 
Aigion (see Gustiga, Vostitsa) 
547,550 
Aila 51, 52, 53 
Alq:akoyunlu 74, 80 
Akhlat (see Ahlat) 40, 220, 225, 
230 
'Akkar, Akkar al Atiqah (see 
Gibelacar) 194, 200, 209 
Akk.o, 'Akka (see Acre) 26, 30, 
32,157,165,219,231,345,351, 
361,363 
.fuad (see Hisn al-Akrad and 
Crak des Chevaliers) 156, 163, 
195,199,207 
Ala 98 

church of S.Pietro in Bosco 
98 

A.lab (see Aleppo) 196 
Alatri 215,437,472 
Albalat de Cinca 499, 509, 518 

bell-tower 509 
Albania 147,148,279,280,282, 
490,602 
Albcnga 98 

baptistery 98 
Albcrona 683, 684, 707, 723 
Albi499,501,511,518,582,592, 
Alemannia 414, 4.16, 421,427 
Aleppo (sec Uerotha, Alab, 
Halab, Halapi~) 43, 74, 79, 141, 
142, 143, 144, 146, l:'i3, 156, 158, 
16~ 161,162,163,165,190,193, 
194, l96, 197,198,199,200,203, 
204,205,206,207,208, 209,220, 
229,231,268,271,273,394,395, 
396,798 
AlesRandria • 496, 497 
Alexandria 52, 58, 59, 71, 220, 
225,231,308,336,337,339, 345, 
346,347,348,349,350,351,353, 
355,356, 357,358,.360,381,363 , 
551,552,553,557,558,779,785 

Bab al-Bahr (11atej 355 
Bab Sidro (gnle of the /.,(Jfosj 
351 
city walls 347, 319 

Algeria 492, 49::l 
Algiers 492, 493, 494 
f\lharak (mount) 146, 148, 149 
Alifc635,639,650,651,654, 

.). • 

655,656,666,667, 685,687, 689, 
703,707,722 
Almenno San Bartolomeo 98 

church of S. Tommaso 98 
Almenno San Salvatore 98 

Madonna del Ca:;tello 98 
Alps 88,124,127,242,410,425 
Alsace 410 
Althesi:, (river) (soe Adigc) ,n 
Alto Adige 100, 117 
Alvito 133, 438, 440, 441, 442, 
443,466,477,684,723 

castle 438, 466' 
Amalfr 702, 723 
Amanos Mount (see Nur 
Mountairn,) 276 
Amanos Mountains 277 
Aroanu8 (mount) (see Black 
Mountain) 27 5 
'Arnaos (see Amus) 275 
Amer 579, 581, 582, 583, 584, 
586, 587,588,590,591,592 

Abbot's pa/a.ce 582 
Benedictine abbey 590 
church of St.Barbara 590 
monaslery of St.Maria 582, 
58.1 
parish church of St.Michael 
582,583 

Amfissa (sec Salona) 517, 548, 
550 
Amus (see '.Amaos) 275 
Anagni 166 
Anatolia 32, 33, 71, 218, 220, 
377,385,393 
Anatolian coast 526 
Anatolian plateau 324 
Anclnapat (monastery) 553 
Ancona 277, 278, 279,292,294, 
295, 296,302,364,377 , 378,380, 
473 

cathedral 472, 473, 471, 791, 
795, 7.98 
cathedral hell-tower 473 
chu.rch. of S.Maria Ia.cobi 
(now S.Maria Salome) 172, 
473 
church of S.Pietro 472, 173, 
174 
hospital 472, 473 
monastery of' C:asamari 465 993 
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Ancyra 33 
Andalusia 24, 594 
Andimakhia (sec Antimachia) 
816,821 
Andltjar 210 
Anca 333 
Angles 582,583, 584, 590, 591 
Ani 23, 39, 138, 259, 285, 286, 
287,310 

K'elargom (monastery of 
Horomosun,nk? 23 

Ankara 33, 550, 551 
Antakya (see Antioch) 44, 80, 
153,157,196,554,558 
Antalya (see Adalia) 336, 348, 
361,363,782,783,787 
Antimachia (see Anilimakhia, 
Landimachio) 816,817,818,819, 
820 
Antioch (see Antakya) 43, 44, 45 , 
63, 64,65, 66,67,68, 74, 75, 76, 
77 , 78,80, 81,82,83, 145,153, 
157,163,165,170,171,172,173, 
190,193,194,195,196,197,198, 
199,201,203,204,205,207,209, 
220,222,231, 217, 33~348, 361, 
3G3 

cathedral of" St.l'etttr the 
Apostle .l96, 204, 205 
church of' Mother of God 196, 
205 
church of S t.Barsaumo 1.96, 
205 
church of St.George 196, 205 

Antivari 577 
Apamea (see Afamiya, Qalat al
Madiq) 192 
Apennines 90, 232, 291, 292, 
299,300,303,371,371,439,530, 
531,511, 542,626, 627,630,733, 
734, 747 
Apice 629 , 630, 635, 636, 637, 
703,721 
Apulia 61, 62,128,213,216, 
290, 438, 449, 4-60, 461, 491, 625, 
630,631,655,658,68~689, 750, 
751 
Aqaba (gulf) 52, 233 
Aquilano (castles of) 374 
Aquilcia 403, 401, 410, 412, 41<1, 
418, 424,'127,429,130,433 

basilica of Sli.Ermagora and 
Ji'ortunato -112, 413, 124, 430 
tomb of the Patriarch 
Marq1~ardo 404, 430 

Aquilonia Vecchia (seo 
Carbonara) 656, '/00, 722 
Arahia 52, 55, 73, 76, 141 
Arabian peninsula 152, 60,230 

Aragon 580, 605 
Arak'elk' 285 

church of the Holy Apostles 
285,322 

'Araqa 226 
Aras (river) 268 
Arces (see Arkestia, Ercis) 285, 
286,301 
Arcevia 299 
Archas (se<J Arche) 200, 201, 202 
Arche (,-ee Archas) 200, 201, 202 

castle 201, 202 
Archis (see 'Arqa) 156, 194, 19R, 
201,219,222,224,225 
Arezzo 298, 480, 481 
Argenfola 582, 592 
Argi~ (see Arces) 286 
Argos 572, 573 
Ariano Irpino 438,440,442,443, 
476, 477,484, 626,629,630, 631, 
634,635,636,637,638,639,644, 
645,707, 710,721 

cathedral 438, 476, 626, 634, 
639 

Arienzo 684, 723 
Arima (see Qalat al-Uraymah) 
220,224 
Arjax 146, 148 
Ark'akalin (sec Peri Kalesi) 275 

conuent of Balat al-Malik 
275, 277 

Arkcstia (see ArccsJ 286 
Arlcs 582, 592 
Armenia 21, 22, 23 , 34, 39, 138, 
139,147,193,209,222,230,235, 
259,260,276, 28~492, 553, 602 
Arruenian area 192 
Arno (river) 127, 128, 565 
Arnoldstein (see Dorestagno, 
Orcstano) 409,410, 411, 417, 
419,433 

castle 409 
monastery 417 

Arpaia 684, 681:i , 723 
ch,~rch of 8.Francesco 684 

'Arqa (se~ Archis, Mathanat ad 
Dulbah) 156, 163, 194, 207 
Arsuni (castle) (sec Arima) 224 
Arzakan (see Erzincan) r,71 
Ascalon (Ree Ashqelon) 27, 30, 
31 

minaret of the Arabs 30 
the congrr.gational mo~que 
3() 

Ascoli di Puglia (now Ascoli 
Satriano) 61, 635, 666, 685, 703, 
723 
Ascoli Piceno 377,410,449,461, 
476 , 490, 491,492, 765, 766 

Ashqelon (see Ascalon) 27 
Ash Shawbak (see Shnwbak, 
Shubak) 233,234,336, 360, ~63 
Asia 385, 780, 782, 787 
Asia Minor 54 7, 782, 787 
A..~ola 246 
Asolo 804 
Assisi 291 

basilica 291 
Asti 98 

church of S.Anastasio 98 
church of S.Pietro 98 
chu,rch of S.Secondo .98· 

Al-Atarib, Al-Atha.i·ib, Atharih 
(see Cercpum) 80, 83, 142,] 43, 
144, 14,6 

church of Harim 142 
At.ilia 686, 723 
Aterno (river) 232 
Athens 390, 393 
Atina 440, 441,442,464, 477 
Atri (river) (see Afritz river) 419, 
420 
At-Taftlah 311, 313 
Ai1gsburg 50, 88, 89, 95, 114, 
126,298 
Aura 89, 9.5, 126 
Aurana (see Lewana, Urana, 
Vrana) 568, 569 

castle 568, 569 
Ausonia (see Le Frat te) 440, 
474,177 
Austri.a 84, 88, 89, 94, 127, 145, 
403 , 405,406, 407, 408, 411 , 412, 
413, 429, 430 
Austro-German area 413 
Autun 85, 95 
Auxontius (mount) (see Kayis 
mount.) 304 
Auxorre 176 
Avellino 476, 634, 636, 647, 618, 
651, 654, 656, 663,666, 667, 704, 
715,722,747 
Aversa 440, 475,477,686,687, 
72;1 

castle 686, 687 
cathedral 475 
church of S.Paolo 6'86 

Avignon 374,385,413, 446, 455, 
456,458,461, 165, 469, 470, 173, 
474,475,484,499 , 501, 505, 511 , 
518,527,528 
'Awja' (river) 312 
Aylat (see Elat) 56, 57,- 58, 283 
'Ayntab (8ec Gaziantep) 391 , 
395,396 
Azerbaijan 141, 146, 147 , 14-8, 
220 
Azrab 142, 146 

--... 
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Al-Azraq Valley 570 

B a'alabik, Ba'albck, Ila'labak 
(see Baalhck) 37,206,226,229, 
231 
Baalbck (see na'itlabik) 38, 155, 
195,209,220,221,22~231 
Bacciucheto (see Il Bacim:cheto) 
532 
Badan 27, 31, 32 
Bad Blciberg (see Bernburg} 409, 
416,433 
Badr 52, 55, 59 
Baghdad 30, 43, 52, 53, 54, 59, 
79,163,193,198,200,207,210 
Bagnacavallo 98 

church uf S.l'ietro in Siluis 
98 

Bagno 4fi5 
Bagno a Ripoli 607,609,611,615 
Bahasna (sec Besni) 394, 396 
Balaguer 501, 581 
Balas 26, 27, 32 
Balash 30 
Balatunus (see Qalat al
Mahalibah} 557 
Balesh.(see Bitlis) 602 
Balis (see Barbalissus) 30, 74, 
79,80 
Balsorano 440, 442, 4 71, 472, 
477 
Bab1rano Vecchio 440,471,477 
Balvano 747, 750, 752 
Bamberg 88, 89, 95, 126 
Baniyan 228 
Baniyas (Ree Fort Dan) 28, 32, 
53, 55,57,59,219,226,231 
Rantra (see Isernia) 132, 13.1 
Banyas 32,195, 229 
Banyoles 582, 592 
Baranello 656, 722 
Barbalissus (sec Balis) 30 
Barharns (see Paniuml 45, 48 
Bnrcelona 497, 498, 499, 500, 
501 , 502,503,604,505,50~507, 
508, 509, fi12, 514, 515, /il6, 518, 
519,581 , 582,583,581,585,586, 
588, 591,592,605, 606 

bell-tower of the chureh of 
S.Maria de/ Mar 199, fi06, 
507,5013 
Ca,9tell Nau 605 
1.:hureh of Our Lady S.Maria 
del Mar 585, 586 
chureh of"Srml Ju~t 499,506, 
507 
church of" Sant 1.vliquel 605 
conoent of" S.Clara, 499, 506, 
507,508 

Bardolino 98 
church of S.Severo .98 
church of S.Zeno 913 

Bartlone 98 
church of S.Maria 98 

Bari 61 , 62, 127,128,263,491, 
658,716,717,723 

chureh of S.Nicola 716 
Ba'rin (see Monteferrand) 145, 
156,164,165,196,199, 20~207, 
210,220,226,281 
Barletta 630, 688, 723 
Barrea 270, 271 

church of S.Francesco 270 
church of S. Tommaso 270 

Barzano 98 
church of S.Saluatore 98 

Ens 582, 591, 592 
Basel 405, 129 
Basilicata 216, 283, 630 
Basra (see Al-Basrah) 193, 198, 
207 
Al-Basrah (see Basra) 198, 210 
Bastia 825 
Bavaria 405,410, 417, 418,419 
Al-Bayra (Rec Bayra) 395 
Bayra (see Birecik) 394, 395, 396 
Bayt Jinn 219,226, 231 
Bazzano 439, 449, 450, 452, 456, 
4fi9,461, 476,596 

church of S.Giusta 452 
Beauvais 176 
Bee 165, 200 

abbey 165,200 
Beirut 77, 157, 164, 165 
Bekaa Valley 154, 194, 195, 221 
Belfiore 84-, 96, 98, 120, 126 

church of /{Michele (or 
Madonna di Stra) 84, 96, 98, 
120 

Belforte 567 
Belgium 76, 94, 181 
Bellagio 98 

church of 8.Maria 98 
Belluno 530 
nelluno Veronese 98 

church of S.Andrea .9R 
Ifolmonte del Sannio 319 
Belvedere C,1sUe 336, 342, ,159, 
363 
Bembmg (sec Dad Bleiberg) 416, 
417 
Benevento 72, 469, 630, 631, 
635, 642,643,645,646,647,650, 
651,652,654,662,664,665,667, 
669, 672,674, 678,679,680,681, 
682, 68•1, 700, 702 , 704, 722 

cathed1·a] 678, 680 
c!u1r1.:h of S.Bartolorneo 

Apostolo 631, 680, 68.1, 704 
monastery oj'8.Sofia 72 

Berceto 98 
cathedral 98 

nergama (see Pergainum) 324, 
326 
Bergamo 95, 98, 12G, 242, 244, 

· 258,259, 427,539 
chureh of S.Croee .98 
church of 8.lvlaria Maggiore 
98 

Berkeley 409 
Berlin 550 
Beroia (see Veroia) 231 

church of Theotokos Eleousa 
231 

Berotha (see Aleppo) 205 
Bcrtinoro 791, 793, 798 
Besalu 582, 591, 592 
Bcsni (see Bahasna) 394, 396 
Bethlehem 151 
Bevilacqua 84, 96, 98, 119, 120, 
126 

church of 8 .Pietro in 
Cantalovo 84, 96, 98, 119, 
120 

Beylerboy (see Chrysoceramus) 
388,393 
Beziers 499, 500, 501, 510, 511 , 
517,518, 519 

cathedral of St-Nazaire r,o l, 
510 

Biccari 635, 636, 660, 651, 654, 
655,666, 667,687,707,723 
Bicorna Castle 336, 338, 342, 
359,36:3 
Diella 98, 496 

hapti..::itery 98 
Biferno (rivcT) 631,661, 718, 722 
Bigucs 605, 606 
Al-Bilad al-Furatiyya 56 
Bilad al-Rum 230 
Birecik (see Bayrn} 394, 396 
Bisi1,'1lano 212, 217 

cathedral 212 
Bithynia 51, 376, 377, 787 
Bitlis (see Balcsh) 602 
Bitonto 723 
Biza'ah 142, 146 
Black Mountain (1,;ee JunanuR, 
mount) 275, 276 
Black Sea 33 
Bobhio 98 

church of S.Colombano 98 
Boccadave (ace Dardanel!eH) 488 
Boccetta 82 l 
Dodena 536 
Bodrnm 816, 821 

cm;tle of St.Pe ler 816 
995 
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port 816 
Bohemia 409 
Bojano (sec Boviano, Buiano) 
316,318,319,468,470,625,62~ 
630,631,639,640,651,665,718, 
721 

castle 718 
church of 8Bartolomeo 640 

Bologna 95, 98, 126, 176, 242, 
250,253,259,277,298,300, 302, 
328,369,371,375,376,392, 407, 
410,418,419,428,430,434,439, 
450,476,480,482,483,494,495, 
541,542,543,544,555,556,562, 
563,564,595,596,597,616,617, 
618,619,620,621, 622,623,672, 
728,751,758,759,760,791,793, 
794,795,797,798,801,803 

Asinelli tower 596 
bell-tower of S.Pietro 556 
cathedral of S.Pietro 98, 242, 
253,555 
church and monastery of 
S.Procolo 618, 619 
church of' S.Maria del 
Carrobbio 491, 495 
chureh of S.Maria del Monte 
618, 619, 620, 621, 622 
church of S.Afarw delle 
Grazie di Porta Rauegnana 
555 
church of S.Michele dei 
Leprosetti 494, 495 
church of S.Michele del 
Merwto di Mezzo 542, 555, 
563 
church of S.Sepulcro 98 
cJrn.rch of Ss.Simone e Giuda 
376 
Confortati tower 4.94, 4.95 
convent of S.Domenir.:u 277 
Lame districts 494 
ospedale della Morte (now 
Musen Ciuico) 618, 620 
palazzo del Podesta 555 
palazzu vecchio 376 
Piazza della Merr.:anzia 494 
Piazw S.Michele 494 
porta 8.Mamolo 618 
Saragozza district 494, 495 
Via dei Bagnaroli 495 
Via San Benedetto XIV 4.94 
VillaAldini 618,622 

Bolzano 40, 118, 410, 426, 430, 
43:J 

Wagnergasse tower 426, 430 
Bonavigo 98, 120, 126 

church of' S .Maria 98, .l20 
Rond:mello 98 

church of S. Croce 98 
Bonito 647, 722 
Bordeaux 497, 499, 500, 501, • 
511,512,517,518, 519 

church of St-Eulalie 4.97, 
501, 511, r,17 

Bordonaro 180 
Borgo San Donnino (see 
Fidenza) 601 
Borgo San Sepolcro (see 
Sansepolcro) 279, 480, 481, 482, 
483,531,533,726,727,728,730 

ca,tle of S.Nicolo 726 
monastery of S.Agostino 726, 
730 

• monastery of S.Lurenzu 726, 
727 
Porta del Ponte 726, 728, 730 
Porta della Rocca 726, 7,W 
Rocca San Nicolo 730 
Torre dei Manzetti 730 
town wal/8 726, 727 

Borsum Kalesi 307, 308 
Borzone 98 

church of 8.Andrea 98 
Bosnia 363,568 
Bosporus 388 
Boviano (see Bojano) 640, 718 
Bovino 687,688, 707, 723 
Eozcaada (see Tenedos) 484, 488 
Brauweiler 95 
Brenner (route) 118 
Brescia (see Brigania, Brixia) 
49,50,87,90,92,93,95,98, 111, 
112, 113, 116,121,126,176,237, 
239,240,241,242,243,244,245, 
246,247,248,249,250,251,252, 
253,254,255,256 , 257,258,259 

abbey of S.Giuvanni 116 
abbey of S.Pietro 50, 247 
church of S.Agata 243, 246, 
247 
church of S.Gi.orgio 2.'55 
church of S.Giovan.ni Fuori 
le Mura 246 
church of S. Giulia 245 
churr.h of S.Luca 246 
church of S.Saforitore 269 
town hall (pa.lazzo pubblico) 
242 

Bressanone 41 
Brigania (see Brescia) 50 
Brindisi 282, 72.'3 
Brittany 165 
Brixia (sec Brescia) 50 
Brugnalo 98 

church of 8.Pietro .98 
Brugneto 111 
Brusa (sec Bursa) 546 

Brusasco 98 
chw·ch of S.PiP.tro Vecchio 98 

Buccino 747, 750, 752 
Bucellaria 33 
Al~Buhayra 356 
Buiano (see Bojano) 640, 718 
Bulaq (suburb of Cairo) 352, 
355,360 
Bursa (see Brusa, Prusa) 150, 
5"1-6,547,570,571 

town walls 570 
Busra ash Sham, Busra 152, 
15.'3,219,221,227,231 
Bus~o 657, 722 
Byzantine territories 230 
Byzantium (.see Constantinople) 
20, 25,170,227,388,389,391, 
485 

Cadiz 336, 348, 361, 363, 522 
Caesarea 190, 198 
Cagli 294, 299 
Caiazzo 748, 749, 752 
Cairano 747, 751, 752 
Cairn 52, 58, 59, 60, 71, 72, 196, 
217,220,222,231,233,234,271, 
272,273,281,319,320, 335,336, 
337,338,346,347, 348,349,350, 
351,352,353,355,356,357,358, 
360,363,403,479, 519,520,523, 
524, 525, 571, 577, 578,579,597, 
598,600,601,617,731, 732,733, 
752,753,760,761,770,771,772, 
773,774,789,790,801,805, 814, 
s1s, a·1e, 826 

Amru mosque 320 
Bab al-Futuh (go.le) 357 
Bab Zu.wayla (gate) 347, 318, 
352,356 
congregatiunal mosque 52, 
58 
madrasa uf Qalawun .157, 
358 
minaret uf al-Azhar .')38 
min(l.rels of (il-Ilakim 338 
mosque of al-Azhar 338, 352, 
356, 571 
mosque of al-Hakim 338, 
347, 348, 349, 352, 356, 357 
mo.~que of'Amr ibn al-½s 
338, 347, 348, 349, 356 
mosque of the Fakkahin 349 
mosque of the 1'1.ansuriyya 
rnadrasa 338, 347, 319, .'352, 
356 
palace of Qasr <Li-Bahr 348 
palace of Qa.~r al-Dhabab 
:NS 
Salihiyya madrasa 770, 771, 



772, 773, 774 arsenal 342, 344 Casamicciola 261 
Salih mosque 338, 347, 348, castle 340 Casanova Lanza 98 
349,352,356 chun:h of San Francesco 822 church of S.Andrea 98 

Cakirhuyuk (see Keysun) 74, 80 church of San Marco 338, Cascia 382 
Calabria 178, 182, 188, 212, 213, 342,344,359 Cascina 562 
216,458, 520, 600,655,748 church of San Tito 338, 344, Casemurate 791, 798 
Calabritto 747, 750, 751, 752, 35,9 Caserta 270,440,475, 476,655, 
Calaf 606 town hall 342, 344 684,686,688,704,705,707,708 , 

·, castle 606 ('.ankiri (see Ghundjara) 43, 44 713,715 
church of S.Marti de Canosa di Puglia 491, 492, 630, Cassano 214 
Serraima 606 658,722 Cassino (see San Germano) 260, 

. . 
Calchidus 781 Cansano 463 261,262,263,264,437,440,466, 
Caldes de Malavella 579,581, Cantalupo nel Sannio 658, 722 467,468,469,470, 471,474, 477, 
582,590,591 CaphHrda (sec Kafar Tab) 156 628,631,633,708,709,717,719, 
Calino (see Kalymnos) 816, 817 Capistrano 672 723,734,736,740,742 
Calitri 747, 750, 751, 752 Capitanata 318, 491, 561, 630, Roman. amphitheatre 263 
Callinicus (see Qaliniqos, Ar- 657,689 Cassi.us (mount) 557, 558 
Haqqah) 142 Capo di Ponte 98 Castelcapuauo 748, 749 
Calvenzano 98 church of S.Salvatore 98 Castelcicala 659, 722 

church of S.Maria .98 Caposele 747, 750, 751, 752 Castel di Sangrn 631, 633, 640, 
Calvi (see Calvi Vecchia) 631, Capua 262, 263, 264, 290, 291, 659,660,718,719, 722 
633,704,707,708,709,723 319,625,629,678,705,706,708, Castel Dura-nte (see Urbania) 

'. I. bishop's palace 707 714,723,724,747, 748,752 531,533 

' church 631, 708 Caramanico Terme 646, 721 Castelfollit 590 
fortress 707 Carbonara (see Aquilonia Castel Guelfo 531, 532, 533, 534 

Calvi Vecchia (see Calvi) 707, Vecchia) 656, 700 Castellaccio 300 
723 • Carbone 638, 642, 643, 644 Castellammare di Stabia 631, 
Camaldoli 303 monastery of Ss.Elia e 716,719,723 

monastery 803 Anastasio 638 Ca~tell'Arquato 98, 120, 126 
Camath (Gee Kemah) 268 Qardak. (~e.i Hamusi 275, 277 church of l}Assunzione 98 
Camernta 607, 609, 611, 612, . Cardito 440, 466, 477 Castell d'Hostoles 582, 591 
614,615 Caresana 94, 119, 126 Cast.el-Leon 499, 502, 518 
Camerino 291,292, 293, 294, Caria 527, 787 Casteiletto d'Orba 98 , 
296,299, 302 Carinola 706, 708, 723 church of S.lnnocenzo 98 

bell-tower of S.Maria 292, Carinthfa 403, 405, 406, 408, Cas_tellfollit de la Roca 582, 584, 
299 409,410,414,415, 41G, 417, 426, 585,591,592 
bishup's palace 299 428 Castelli no del Bifemo 661, 722 
tower of S.Giacomo 292 Carinthian Tyrol 405 Caslell6 d'Empuries 582, 585, 

., Camino 132, 133 Carnia 410, 41.9, 420 592 
' 

Camliyayla (see Lambnrn) 275, Carnie Alps 530 Castello di Scrravalle (sec 
277 Carniola (see Slovenia) 405, 410, Serravalle) 292, 293, 295, 299 
Camos 582, 592 415,416,417 Castellone al Volt.urno 661 , 722 
Campania 630, 641, 668, 722 Carpentras 374 Ca8telluccio Acquaborrana (see 
Campli 633, 639 Carpi 98, 120, 126 Castelmauro) 661 

co,went of S.Bernardino 633, church of'S.Maria 98, 120 Castelluccio Vnlmaggiorc 688, 
639 Carpineti 98 723 

Campobasso 270, 271, 634, 639, church o( S.Andrea in Castelrnauro (see Cnstelluccio 
640,646,647,648,651,652,653, Castello 98 Acquaborrana) 661, 722 
65~656,657,659,661,662,663 , Carpinone 658, 659, 722 . Castelnovo ne' Monti 98 
664,665,666, 667,669,670,672, Carrata lll chu.rch S.Maria. 98 
673,674,67~676,677,718,722 Caimcalenda 659, 722 Castelnuovo 642, 681, 721, 734; 
Campochiaro 657, 658, 665, 722 Casalciprano 647, 722 737,742 
Campo di Giove 440, 464 Casaldu11i 633,647,648, 722 Castel nuovo l'annense 601 
Camprodon 501, 579, 581, 582, Casale dei Saraceni 182 Castelnuovo Scrivia 98 
584,585,592 Casale Monferrato 98 church of S.Pietro 98 
Campu 455,456 church of S.Evasio 98 Castelpetroso 661, 662, 722 
Candia (sec Irakliuu) 33fi, 336, Casalino 98 Castelraimondo 299 
337,338,339,340,3'11,342,344, church of Ss.Pietro e Paolo Castel San Giovanni 377, 380, 997 
:H5, 359,361,592, 822, 82:1 98 381,382 

~-~~ ~1,~1-: - '..J1aes Ji;"'!me;.; 
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Castel San Vincenzo 660, 722 
Castelseprio 98 

clwrr.:h of S.Maria 98 
Castelvecchio Calvisio 734, 741, 
742 
Castclvetro 98 

church of S.Michele 98 
Castiglionchio 300 
Castiglione a Casauria 662, 721 
Castropignano 662, 722 
()atak (see Shatax) 803 
Catalonia 497, 498, 499, 500, 
501,502,506,514,515,579,580, 
582,586,588,605 

nwnastery of the Valley of 
Jesus Chris t 579, 588 

Catania 175,176,177,178,179, 
180,181,182,183,184,185,186, 
187,188,213,477,478, 479 

Ronaiuto clwpel 178 
cathedral of S.Agata 177, 
183 
chapel of Our Saviour 178 
church ond monaMery of 
S.Benedetto 185 
church of S.Maria della 
Rotonda 178 
church of S.Stefano proto• 
martire .177, 178, 185, 186 

Caucasian region 141. 
Cava de' 'l'irreni 176 
Cavriana 98 

church of' 8.},foria della 
Pieve 98 

Ceccano 95, 166, 167, 169, 188, 
189 
Cefalo (see Kefalos) 816,817, 
820 
Cemmo 98 

church of S.Siro 98 
Cephalonia 755 
Ceraino 40, 41, 118 
Cernsuolo 440,466, 477 
Cerccmaggiore 648, 676, 722 
Cerccpic,;ola 648, 722 
Ccrca 98, 100, 120, 12(; 

church of S. Zeno 98, 1 ()0, 120 
Cerepum (see Al•Atarib) 80, 81 
Ccret 582, 592 
Cerines (see Kyrenia or Gil'ne) 
804,805,814 

castle tower 805 
Cerreto di Spolcto 292, 299, ,377, 
:380,382 
Cerrcto Sannita 662, 663, 722 
Cerro al Volturno 663 , 722 
Cc,·vera 499,500, ::;10, 518,581, 
582,592 
Cervia 790, 791, 792 , 783, 794, 

795,796,798 
Ccrvia Vecchia 790,798 
Cesara (see Shayzar) 203, 204 
Cesena 753, 754, 755, 756, 757, 
790, 791, 792, 793, 794, 795, 79.6, 
797,798 

B ihlioteca lvfalatestiana 
(library ol S.Francescoj 791, 
795 
Casa delle gabelle 7.92 
church of S.Domenico 790, 
795 
ch1£n:h of 8.Mari.a dei Servi 
(now Sanctuary of the 
Addolorata)·7.90, 795 
con.vent of 8.Fra.ncesco 7.91 
Palazzo dei Conservatori 
(now Palazzo del Ridotto) 
791, 7.92, 795 
Palazzo del Govematore 7.92 

Ceuta (see .Sabt.a, Sibtat} 220, 
230 
Chaimeni {see Kaineni) 744 
Chakidice peninsula 537, 62::! , 
757 
Chal cis 332 
CM!ons 95, 237, 251 
Chastel Blanc (see Safita) 196, 
220,224 
Chersonesc 388, 389 
Chienti (river) 291, 292, 293 
Cbi.enti Valley 293 
Chiese (river) 242 
Chieti (see Tete) 232, 233 , 672, 
721 

convent of S.Andrea 672 
Chios 393, 743 
Chios iRlanrl 526, 527, 528, 529 

church of Chris/. the Saviour 
526 
church of Isidore the GrPal 
526,527 
church of St. Galaktion 526 
church of St.Isidore Tzikalios 
526 
church of St.Nicholas 
Thalu.ssitis 526 
chu.rch of' St.Nichola.~ 
Vasilikaris 526 

Chisiloca8tro (sec, Xylokastron ) 
548,549 
Chissamo Castle 33G, 338, 3,12, 
359,363 
Chiusa (sec Chiusaforte) 412 
Chiusafor-le (sec Chinsa) 412 
Chliara ,921, 324, 32fi, 326 
Chora (see Hoskoy) ::l97, 398, 
;:199 
Chosonina 575, fi76, 577 

Chrysoccrmm1s (see Beylerbey) 
388,392 
Cicolano 4:17, 439, 441 , 442 
Cilicia 20, 33, 34, 65, 66, 75, 77, 
144,209, 275; 276,277 
('.inarli (see Galenolimen, 
Galimi) 274 
Cingoli 292, 294, 299 
Circello 646, 722 
Cisano 98, 120, 126 

church of S.Maria .98, 120 
Citeaux 221, 22,'), 225 
Citta di Castello 480,481, 482, 
483,531,532,533,534,725,726, 
727,728,729,730,731 

church of S.Francesco con
vent 726, 728 
city walls 726 
district of S.Egidiu 726, 728 
palazzo of the governor 726, 
728 
Porta S.Jacopo 728 

Civatc 98 
chu.rch of S.Pietro al ~Monte 
98 

Cividalc del Friuli 98, 407 
Lombard Temple 98 

Civitanova dol Sannio 688, 723 
Civitella di R-Omagna .'303 

castle 303 

Civitella Licinio 646, 722 
Claudiopolis 33 
Clayra 582, 592 
Cluny 88, 136 
Cocuruzzo 132, 1.33 
Coelesyria 75, 193, 203 
Colfiorilo 291, 293 
Collecchio 98 

church of S.Prospern 98 
Colle d'Anchise 663, 722 
Colle Mitn1 463 
Colle Sambuco 439,450,451, 
476 
Colliano 747, 7/iO, 751,752 
Colline Metalliforc 564 
Cologne 200, 237, 250, 251, 254, 
255, 2ii8 

monastery of St.Pantaleon 
251 

Coma no 775, 776, 777 
Comino 465, 166 
Como 98,242,244,258,259, 
749, 799,806,808,810 

church of' S.Abondio 9R 
chunh of S.Cwpof'oro 9R 
church of' S.Fedele 98 

Concro (mount) 277, 278 
Const~nce 88, SH, 127 
Constantinople (~ee Byzantium, 

,._ 



Istanbul) 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 33, 
34,35, 36,37,45,48,49, 62,63, 
69, 150,171,212, 217,218,231, 
235,261,262,265,267,274,304, 
31~320,321,322,323, 325,326, 
332, 333,336,348,358,371,384, 
388,389,390,397,484,485,488, 
522,535, 546,547,550, 598,599, 
607,615,616,725,775,781,799, 
800 

aqueduct o(Vafons 25 
bo~ilica of the Holy Apostle~ 
21,217,261,262,397 
church of'All Saints 21, 321, 
322 
church of Forty ,',fortyrs 20 

. church of St.Sophia (Great 
Church) 51,212,322,391, 
397,398 
Gate of Charisius 217,218 
Gate of Edime kapi 217 
Golden Gate 321 
hospital of St.Zotiuus 25 
statue of the Archangel 
Michael 321, 322, 323, 397 
Theodosian walls 25,261, 
821,388,484,488 

Centrone 98 
church of S.Cassiano 98 

Comm della Campania 747,'760, 
761, 762 
Corato 282, 284 
Cordoba 210, 489, 490, 594 
Curfinio 232 

cathedral of S.Panfilo 232 
Corfo (see Kerkyra) 290,291 

ca~tle 2.90 
patnzzo 291 
walls 290,291 

Corinth 332, 547,548,550, 603 
Corinth (gulf) 267,547,548,603 
Corin {see Tzouroulos) 265, 266 
Corone (sec Koroni) 574, 575, 
:577, 592, 596 
Cori;ano 663, 715, 722 
Corvey 41, 95 

monastery of St.Peter 41 
Cosenza 212, 213, 214, 216, 217, 
723 

cathedral 212 
Costiera Amalfi.tana 713 
Costozz,a 84, 96, ~J8, 106, 126, 
239,242,244,253; 259,404,429, 
430,431,434 

bell-tower of S.Mau,-o 84, .96, 
106, 404, 430, 431 
r,hurr.:h of 8.Mauro 98,106, 
239, 242, 241, 253 

Covatta 663, 722 

Cm.cow 298 
convent of the Friars Minor 
298 

Crak des Chevaliers (see 
Cratuni, Hisn al-Akrad) 156, 
195,196,199,220,222 
Crati (river) 188, 212, 216, 217 
Crati (valley) 188, 216, 217 
Cratum (castle) (see Crak des 
Chevaliers) 222 
Cremona 88, 89, 90, 92, 95, 98, 
105,106, 126,176, 239, 243, 257, 
258,407 

baptistery 98 
cathedral 98, 105, .106 
church of' 8.Donato 92, .98 
church of S.Fau.stino 92 
church of S.Giacomo 92 
church of S.Lorenzo 98,243 
church of S.Lucia 92, 98 
church of S.Michele 92, 98 
church of S.Omobono 92, 98 
dw.rch of S.Silvestro 92, 98 
monastery of S. Tommaso 243 

Crete island 25, 335, 336, 337, 
338,339, 340,341,342,343, 344, 
345,358,359,361,364,421,822, 
823,824 
C,oatia 363, 525, 534, 54ii , 554, 
568,769,789,824 
C!'uatian coast 277, 363 
Crotone 72::l 
Cuma 723 
Cureggio 98 

baptistery 98 
Cyclade~ islands 743 
Cyprus isbnd 170, 190, 209, 
220, 221,225,227,228,229,230, 
231,236,237,238,239,336, 345, 
348,361,477,528,535,537,540, 
541,554,556,557,558,764,765, 
769,770,771,774,775,782,804, 
805,806,807,808,809,810, 811, 
812,813,825 
Cyzicus 45, 46, 47, 48, 51,262, 
265,358 

Greek temple 15, 46, 47, .51 
Czech Republic 89, 94 

Dair a>:-Zafaran 198, 21.0 
Dalmatia (sec Li.bumia) 277, 
278,363,364,568,569,570,603 
Damanhur al-Wahsh 336,348, 
349,356,360,363 
Damascus 53, 54, ;16, 65, 66, 
140, 142, 143, 146, .154, 155, lfi6, 
158,159,161,163,164, 165,190, 
196, 197, 198, 199,20~ 205,206, 
207,210,219,220,222,226,227, 

228,231,233,234,271,272,273, 
307,311,336,346,351,356,361, 
363,375,387,394,396,544,548, 
772,773,804,805,815,816 

Bab Jayrun (gate) 226 
Great Umayyad Mosque 161, 
198, 207, 220, 226, 228, 229, 
386, 351, 356, 361 
hospital of Nur al-Din 220, 
226 
Kallasa mosque 220, 226, 
228, 229 
mau.wJleum of Na.~,- 220, 226, 
229 
tomb of'Atika 234 

Damietta 58,220, 225,231,238 
Danube (river) 417 
Danzig 581, 588 
Dardanelles 488, 757 
Darina 594, fi95 
Dayan 347, 361 
Dead Sea 154, 155, 190, 191, 
233,311,558 
Delnk'ar (or Lambrun, now 
Camliyala) 275 
Descivi (see Isernia) 641 
Destrafitto (see StasRfried) 419, 
420 
Deyrulzafran 198 
Diakofto 547, 548,550 
Dijon 95 
Disibudcnberg 88, 89, 95, 123, 
126 
Dismano 541, 544,562,564 
Diyarbakir 40, 140, 285, 286, 287 
Dohl'atsch (mount) 409 
Dogodap (sec 'I'olotap') 139 
Dolomites 530 
Domu Valtravaglia 98 

baptistery 98 
Dore8tagno (see Arnoldstcin) 
419,420 
Drau (river) 409, 410 
Drossi.a (see Drusia} 575, 576, 
577 
Drusia (see Drossia) 576 
Dubrovnik (sec Ragusa) 769, 
789,824 
Dulcigno (sec rncinj) 602, 603, 
604 
Dunstable 252, 256 
Duni.7,zano 664, 722 
Durres (,;ce Dyrrachium) 280, 
28;1 
Dyrrachium (see Durres) 279, 
280,281,282,490 

E ceabat (see Madytus l 484, 
488,599 999 
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Edessa (sec Al-Ruha, Urfa)19, 
20,33,71,75, 78,79,130,142, 
156,158,165,198 
Edhessa (see Vodena) 536, 537 
Egmond 95 
Egripos 332 
Egypt 27, 28, 30, 31, 52, 53, 55, 
58, 70, 71 , 72, 141,200,217,220, 
222,225,227,228, 230,233,234, 
236,271,272,273, 274, 319,320, 
331,332,336,337,346,347,348; 
349,350, 351,355, 357,360,361, 
362,366,367,370,387,394,396, 
403,479,519,o20,523,524,571, 
577, 578, 597,600,617,752,760, 
769,770,771,789,826 
Egyptian nrea 191, 198 
Eichstatt 460 
Einsiedeln 95 
Eisack (river) (see Isarcus) 41 
Ekeleac' 38, 40 
Elat (see Aylati 52, 59, 233, 234 
Elba.san 490 

church of St.John Vladimir 
490 

Elci castle 480 
F:lizavetpol' (see Kirovabnd, 
Gamak) 146 
Ellwangen 95,298 

monastery of' St. Vitus, 
St.Sulpicius and 
St.Seruilian 298 
monastery of' St.Peter 288 

El Mallo! 582, 591 
Rl Papiol 605, 606 
El Rossello 498, G12, 513,516, 
518, 606 
Emesa (see Him;;) 193, 196 
Emilia 84, 88, 90, 91, 94, 96, 97, 
115,211 ,242, 244,250, 258, 259, 
266, 267,365,560,744,745,746, 
766,767,768,825 
Emilia-Romagna 418,428 
Emissa (see Hims) 203, 204 
England 181, 250, 252, 256 
Enklcistra 170,171 
Ephesus 369, 370 
Epomeo (mount) 261 
Brcis (Bee Arccs) 285, 287 
Erdek 45 
Ems Isra'el 208 
Erfurt95,288,296,330 
Ernkay, Erzncn, Erznga, Erznka , 
F.zenka, Ezngan, Eznga, Rznka, 
Eznkan, E,:nkay (see Erzincan) 
22,38,39,40, 173,174,232,259, 
260,264,265,268,269,304,309, 
310, 399,489,520, 570, 571, 724, 
725,788,789 

Enincan 22, 38, 39, 40, 173, 174, 
232,259, 260,264,265,268,269, 
304, .'309, 310, 399, 489, 520, 570, 
571,724,725,788,789 

church of St,Gregory 264 
Esat (see Resat, Heshat) 553 
Esi.ne 98 

church of Ss. 'l'rin.ita 98 
Esparreguera 605 
Etna volcano 175, 176, 178, 179, 
182,183, 188,382,383,384 
Etruria 460 
Euboea island (see Ncgroponte 
island) 332,567,568,573, 574, 
743 
Euplirates (river) 22, 24, 51 , 52, 
53, 55, 56, 68, 75, 77, 133, J.42, 
198,207,268,271,273 
Euripus 781 
Europe 77, 84, 86, 92, 94, 175, 
176,239,244, 330,404,405 ,440 
Ev-rostina (see Sachuli, Zakholi) 
547,548, 550 

F abriano 292, 294, 299 
Faenza 95, 98, 116, 126, 249, 
294,300, 793 

calhedral bell-tower 116 
church of S.Maria ad Nives 
98 

Fama1,TUsta 804, 805, 808, 809, 
816 

church of St.George 808 
Fano 363, 364 

town hall 863 
Fantella 300, 303 

cast.le 300 
church o{ S.Maria di. 
Fantella :WO 
tower 300 

Fcderaun (see Vcdrone) 409, 
410, 419,433 
Feldkirchen (see Verchirj 409, 
419,433 
Feltre 98 

church of Ognissan.ti 98 
Ferrara 95, 98, 115, 126,175, 
239,241,242,253,254,259,345, . 
361,365, J66, 368,369,376,381, 
401,402, 403,404,110,428,431, 
434,541,544, 555, 556,559,560, 
561,791,793,796,798,799,825 

cathedral 98 
Ferrazzano 648_, 722 
Ftdenza (see Bargo San 
Donn.inn) 98, 601 

cathedral 98 
Fiesole :1 26, 327 
l<'igucres 582, 592 

}'ilastin 28 
Finocchiaro (mount) 382,383 
Fivizzano 766, 767, 769, 775, 
776,777 
Flagogna 407 
Floreffe 95, 2-00 
Florence 176,209,300,302, 377. 
400,401,437,438,444,179,480, 
530,533,541,543,544,562.564 
565, 566,567,595,596,597. 607' 
608,609,610,611,612,613:614: 
615,633,697,725, 726,727,730, 
758,759, 767,768,769,776,790, 
791,795, 797, 798,817 

cathedral church uf' S .Maria 
del Fiore 608, 610 
church of S. Reparata 
(S.Liperata) 608, 60,9, 610, 
611, 612 
convent of S.Marco 608, 615 
A1ercato Nuovo 548 
Palazzo della Si.gnul"ia 608, 
614 
Palazw Vecchio (see Pa.la-;;:zo 
della Signoria) 608, 614, 615 
Pinti gate 613 
Ponte Vecchio 541, 543 
Porta Santa Maria 541, 544 
Prato alla Oiustizia 565 
San Gallo district 608 

Foggia 491, 561, 631, 632, 634, 
635, 636, 637, 640, 643,644,645, 
647,651, 652,653, 655,657,658, 
659,666,667, 670,678,679,683, 
684,685,687,688,689,700,701, 
702,703,704,705,707,710,713, 
716, 719,723 
Foiano 674 
Fo!i.gno 294, 296, 299, 326, ,177, 
379,382,761,762,763,764 

palazzo priorale 761, 762, 
768 

Fondi652,688,723 
Fontclara 582, 592 
l<'on:una 372 
Foriu 261 
Forli 292, 29(,, 300, 301, ao:~, 
595,596, 597, 790, 791,792,793, 
794, 79fi, 796,797,798 

bell-tower of S.Agostino 7,91_. 
793 
bell-tower ci{ S.Croce 7,91, 
793 
bell tower of S.Merwria./e 
791, 793 
Casamnrata di.5lrict 793 
clwrch u.nd conuent of 
S.}'rancesco 791, 793 
Giacomo Rauaiule's tower 



S.Croce district 791 
S. Tommaso district 791, 793 
Villa di Fabbrica district 
791, 793 

Forli de! Sannio 664, 722 
Formia 709, 723 
Fornelli631, 664,669,677,719, 
722 
Fornovo di Taro 98 

church of S.Maria Assunta 
98 

Fort Dan (see. Baniyas) 28 
Fossaceca (see Fossalto) 664 
Fossalto (see Fossaceca) 664, 722 
Fossanova 166, 188, 189 

abbey 166, 188, 189 
Fragneto !'Abate 682, 723 
Fragneto l\fonforte 665, 722 
France 94,165,172,173,181, 
189,194,200,202,237,251,414, 
417,490,497,499,501,502, 504, 
510,511,512, 513,515,516, 517, 
518,572,580,586,605,632 
Francolise (sec Torre di 
Francolisc) 688, 723 
Freising 88, 89, 94, 95, 118, 126, 
407 , 410,414,434 
I<'riesach (abbey) 413, 414 
Frigento 648, 722 
Friuli 117,405,406,407,408, 
410,418,419,420,421,431,433, 
530 
Frosinone 166,167,188, 215, 
439,440,443,445,461,465,466, 
468,472,474,476,669,684, 700, 
708,714,717,719 
Frosolonc 649, 650, 722 

Gabala (see Gabulum, Jabala, 
Jablah) 193,196,201,203 
Gabulum (see Gabala) 201, 203, 
204 
Gaeta 638, 641, 684, 701, 709, 
710, 714,715,723 
Gail (river) (see Gieglia) 407, 
109,410,416,419,433 
Gailitz (sec Gcilcostein) 407, 
409,416,433 
Galata 25 
Galatia 787 
Galaxidhion (see Galaxidi) 267, 
268 
Galaxi.di (sec Galaxidhion) 267 
Galdo Mazzocca 633, 674 

abbey of S.Mdria 633, 674 
Galcata 300,301 

monastery of S.Ellero 300, 
301 

Galenolimen (see Galimi, 

Qinarh) 274 
Galilee 27 
Galimi (see Galenolimen, 
Qinarli) 274 
Galliano98 

baptistery 98 
church o( S. Vincenzo 98 

Gallipoli (see Gelibolu) 21 
Gallipoli peninsula 388 
Gallipolis 484, 485, 486, 487 
Gamagna 439, 450, 451, 476 
Gambara 246 
Ganca, Ganza (sec Ganzak) 141, 
146,149 
Ganna 98 

church of S.Gemolo 98 
Ganos (see Gazikoy) 397, 398 
Gansana 141 
Ganzak (see Elizavetpol', 
Kirovabad, Ganca) 141, 146, 147, 
148 

church of St.Gregory 146, 
147 
church of St.Sargis 146, 147 

Garda (lake) 86, 97, 124 
Garfagriana 825 
Gargano peninsula 561 
Gargar 78 
Garigliano (river) 132 
Gatines 200 

abbe_y.200 
Gaza 27, 30, 31, 32,311, 313 
Gaziantep (see 'Ayntab) 394,396 
Gazikoy (see Ga.nos) 397,399 
Gaiira 71, 72, 80, 230 

church of St.Michael 71, 72 
Gav:o Veronese 84, 96, 98, 100, 
120,126 

church of S.Maria Maggiore 
84, .96, .9R, 100, 120, !2.l 

Gebel l\lawi 195 
Geilcnstcin (see Gailiti) ,:(.16, 417 
Gelibolu (see Gallipoli) 21, 488 
Gelmona.(sce Gemona dcl 
Friuli) 419, 420 
Gembloux 76, 77, 95 
Ccmona del Friuli (see 
Gelmona) 410,419,431,433 

ca/.hedra.l bell·tower 431 
statue of 8t. Christopher 431 

Gemonio 98 
ch1uch uf S.Pietro 98 

Genoa 98,238,242,256, 257, 
259,277,521 

cathedral of 8.Lorenzo 98, 
256" 

Genzano 492 
Ccrapictra 338 
Germanicia (see Mar'ash, 

Maras) 78 
G€rmany 40, 41, 42, 84, 86, 88, 
89,94, 117,127,237,250,254, 
255,258,288, 406,407,410,413, 
414,416,417, 418,422,425,805 
Al-Ghab 154 
Ghivizzano 776 
Ghundjara (sec <;;ankiri) 43 
Gibclacar (see Gibellum, 'Akkar, 
Akkar al At.iqah) 194, 199, 200, 
201,202 

castle 201, 202 
Gibelet (see Jubay) 220, 222, 225 
Gibellum (see Gibelacar) 201 
Gibraltai· 220 
Gicglia (river) (see Gail river) 
419,420 
Girgenti 439, 450, 451, 476 
Girne (see Kyrenia) 804 
Girona 501, 579, 580, 581, 582, 
583,586, 589, 590,591,592, 606 
Giuntura 442,476 
Gian (river) 409 
Gonzaga98,243,246 

church of S.Renedetto 98 
Gorizia 419 
Gottweig (abbey) 145 
Grado 98,403,413 

church of" S,Eufemia 98 
Granada 594, 595 

principal mosque 594 
Granollers 605, 606 
Gravedona 98 

church of S. Vincenzo .98 
Great Britain 94 
Greece 231,267,290, 332, 335, 
336,358,360,375,521,526, 536, 
537,540,547,550,567,572,573, 
574,592, 593,.603, 623,624, 743, 
755,757,777,816,822 
Grezzana 98 

church of S.Saluatore di 
Castello 98 

Grixo 577 
Grappo San Pietro 775, 777 
Gross-Ballhansen 330 
Grottaferrata 599, GOO 

ahbey 600 
Grottaminarda 654, 722 
Grumetello 112 
Guarcinu 472 
Guardia di Campochiaro (see 
Guardiarcgia) 665 
Guardiaregia (see Guardia di 
Campochiaro) 66/i, 722 
Guardia SanJrarnondi 665, 722 
Guastalla 98 

church of S.Giorgio 98 
Gubbio 626, 699, 725, 726, 729, 1001 
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731,733,736 
Gurb 499, 505, 518 
Gustiga (sec Vostitsa, Aig:ion) 
548,549 
Gutenbui·g 416, 417 
Gutenowe 4Hi, 417 

Hagar Suglan, Hajar Shaglnn 
(see Sivlan Kalesi) 275, 276 
Al-Hajar al-Asfar 277 
ITalab (see Aleppo) 142, 156, 
163,394 
Halapia (see Aleppo, Verea) 203, 
204,268 
Halbat 22, 23, 39, H6, 147, 149 

church of the Holy Cross 23 
Halicarnassus (see Bodrum) 816 

mausoleum 816 
Hama 193,203,204,205 
Hamah, Hamath (see Hamat) 
15:'i, 156, 164, 165, 196, 208, 210, 
231, 3~8,346, 361,363 

mosiwe of Hasanayin 156 
city walls 336, 346, 361 

Ham at (see Ramah) 156, 158, 
160,161, 163,164,196,206, 207, 
208,220,222,226,227,229 

moi;qlLe of Ha11unyin 156 
Hamus (sec (.;ardak) 275, 276 
I-hn:enc (see Harim, Uringa) 198 
Harel el-djenan 493 
Ha rim (see Harenc, Urioga) 142, 
146, 198, 205, 210 
Harran 7-1, 79, 80, 153, 163, 193, 
Hl8, 207, 210 
Harsefeld 95 
Hanmiye (see Haru'ta) 275, 277 
Haru'ta (sec Haruniye) 275 
Hawran 152, 153, 219, 226, 231 
Hebron (S()C Al-Khalil) 27, 30, 
32,731,733 

mosque of"Abraham 27, 30, 
31, 32 

Hcilsbr.onn 89, 95, 126 
Hcja:o fi2, 53, 55, 1:i6, G7 
Hellespont 4G, 47 
Heraclea l'ontica 33 
Herzegovina 363, 568 
HeEat, Heshat (see Esat) 553 
Ucsat region 553 
Hicrapo.tra 338, 344 

castle 838, 311 
Hildesheim 95 
Hims (sec Ernesa) 156, 160, 163, 
164, 16.'i, 193,196, 203,206, 207, 
208, 210, 220,227.228,229,231, 
308,309 
Hi8n al.-i\krad (Ree Akrnd, Crak 
des Chevaliers) 156, 163, 195; 

.199, 207, 220, 228 
Hochwart (see Schwartzcnburg) 
407,409,416,433 
Hohenburg (see Hollenburg) 
416,417 
Hollcnburg (see Hohenburg) 
410, 416, 433 
Holy Land 151, 199, 202, 225, 
345 
Homs 205 
Hiiskiiy (see Choral 399 
Hostalets d'en Bas 582, 591 
Hostoles 582, 584, 591 
Howden 176, 181 
Humana (see Nnmana) 277,278 
Hungary 403 

ladera (see Zadar) 545, 554, 
568,569,525,534 
Icaria 526, 527, 529 
lconium 235 
ll Baciuccheto (see Bacciucheto) 
531,534 
Tkrda 502, 504 
lmpruneta 613 
lncanalc 98 

church of S.Zena .98 
Ingualada 581 
Ionian islands 755 
Ionian sea 214, 382, 383 
Ios island 743, 744 
lrnklion (see Candia) 336, 359, 
361,363,822,824 
Iran 141, 367 
Iraq 60, 61, 140, 142, 193, 198, 
206,207,220,227,230 
Irpinia 625, 629, 746 
lsarcus (r.iver) (see Eisack) 41 
Isauria 75, 234, 235 
Ischia (island) 260,287,288 
Iseo, Lago d' 124 
hernia (,;cc Bantra, Descivi, 
Sarni) 133,316,317, 319,437 , 
439, 440, 442,464,465,466,467, 
471,476,477,625,829,630,633, 
634,640,641,642,643,646,649, 
650,651,663,658,660,661,663, 
664,666,668,670,672,673,675, 
676, 682, 688, 700, 702, 719, 721, 
722 

cathedral 440, 465 
hause o/ Signor Andrea 465 
hou.se of Signore Alferio 465 

Iskcndcrun (gulO 33, 74, 80, 275 
Iso1a della Scala 84, 96, 98, J2J, 
126 

a.bbey 84 
church o/'La Bustia 84, 9G, 
98,121 

Israel 51, 53, 70, 190, 193, 219, 
308,311,360,361,379,196 
lsraeli-Palestinian area 26 
Istanbul (see Constantinople) 
21, 24, 26, 34, 35,36, 37,48,63, 
171,218,262,265,311,324 326 
334,361,363,371, 385 , 389:390: 
392,393,397, 398,399,486,188 
535, 550, 551, 571,572, 598, 599: 
607, 615,616,800 
I stria 282 
Italy 20, 21, 40, 42, 49, 50, 61, 
63,72,77,84,86,87,88, 89,91 , 
92,93,94,97,98, 100,104, 105, 
109, 116, 117, 118, 123, 124, 126, 
127,128,131,133,166,169, 175, 
186 , 188, 189,211,212, 232,239, 
240,244, 247, 248, 249, 2GJ., 252, 
253,254,256,257,258,260,262, 
266, 269,270,271,277, 279,283, 
287,288, 291,292,293, 296,298, 
299,302,305,313,316, 319,320, 
326,327, 330,331,339;361,362, 
363,364,367,369,371, 375,377, 
382, 385,400,401,402, 403, 404, 
405, 406,407,408, 410,411, 413, 
415,418,421,425,429, 430,434, 
435,J37,438,439,442,45~4GB, 
466,470,471,472,475,477,479, 
483, 488, 490, 494, 496, 520, 524, 
529,530, 533,538,&41,655,559, 
fi60, 561, 562, 564, 593, 595, 599, 
601, 607, 616, 617, 625, 626, 629, 
fi30,631 , 725,730,733, 744,746, 
750,751, 752,753,756,7GB,761, 
765, 766, 770,771,775,778,790, 
792,795,798, 800,821, 824 
Iznik (see Nicea) 51 

J abala (sec Gabala} 20G, 207, 
5fi7 
Jabboq (river) 208 
Jablah (see Gabala) 196, 210, 
557 
,Jarabulus 1'12 
Ja-r.ira 348, 363 
Jericho (see Rihaj 26, 27, W, 32, 
151 

. Jerusalem 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31., 
32, 53 ,54,55,56, 57,58,ri9,68, 
70, 73, 74,76, 77, 80,83 , 130, 
142,144,146,151,158,1 72,192, 
183,198,200,202,203, 201,210, 
219, 225, 226,231; 282,332, 378, 
380, 633,6flG, 731,732, 723 

church of the Holy Sepulchre 
731, 732 
city I.L'll.lfS 30 
mosqu-e of Omar 27, !i3 



mosque of the Rock 27, SO, 
53, 54, 55, 56, 57 
niche (mihrabj of Dauid 27, 
30,31, 32 

Jesolo 98 
church of S.Maria .98 

Jisr al-Shughr 557 
,Tiza 357 
Joanetcs 582, 591 
Jordan 311 
Jordanian territory 311 
J ubayl (see Gibelet) 220, 231 
Jula 554 

Kafar Tab (see Capharda) 156, 
145,156,160,161,163,164,165 
Kaishum 78 

church of lvlar John 78 
church of the Fort.y Martyrs 
78 

Ka1imnos (Kalymnos) 821 
Kalymnos island (sec Calino) 
816 
Kameni (see Chaimeni) 743 
Al-Karak (see Karak) 233, 234, 
311,312,313,336,360,363,731, 
n2, 1sa 
Karak (see Al-Karak) 311, 312, 
336,351,360,363 
Karnsu 191 
lfarlstein (castle of) 409 
Kayis (mount) (see Auxcntius 
mmmt) 304 
Kefalos (see Cefalo) 8lo, 821 
Keli 724, 725 
Kcllcrbcrg 417 
Kemah (see Camath) 268 
Kr\rkyra (see Corfu) 290 
Keysun (see Cakh:-huyuk) 74, 78 
Khalat (see Xlat') 286 
Al-Khalil (see Hebron) 731, 732 
Khaybar 52, 53, 54, GG, fi9 
Khurasan 80 
Kirovabad (see Ganzak, 
Elizavetpol'} 141, 14G 
Kition 814 
Kladruby 126 
Klostcr-Hradisch 95 
Klosterncuburg 95, 251 
Koln 95 
Kophinos (Bee Kophinou) 806, 
807,811 
Kophinou· (see Kophinos) 804, 
805,806,816 

clwrch of St.Athanasius 
Penteschenites 804. 806 

Koron.i. (Bee Coronel 336, 3GB, 
360,363,G74,577,592 
Kos (see Narangia) 816,817, 

818, 820,821 
Kos island (see Lango islaod) 
816,817,818,820,821 
Kose Dag 268, 269 
Kotschinos 757, 758 
Krainberg (sec Krancke) 407, 
409, -116, 433 
Krancke (see Krainberg) 416, 
417 
Al-Kufah, Kufa 52, 54, 55, 59 
Kurdistan 139 
Kur'kmo DayTo 198 
Kynouria 573 
Kyrenia (see Cerincs, or Gime) 
804,805,814,816 

c.astle tower 814 
Kythrca 825 

ch1trch of St.Michael 825 

L acedonia 666, 722 
La Cellera de Ter 582, 590, 591 
La Cenia (river) 590 
La Croce (see Monte Croce 
Carnico) 419 
Al-Ladhiqiya (see Laodicea) 44, 
45,157,165,196,210,308,309, 
557,558 
Lagonegro 638 
Laibach (sec Lj1Jb!jana) 406 
La Maiella (massif) 440, 464 
Lambrtm (see Camliyayla) 275 
La Muda (see :Mauthen) 419 
Lanciano 721 
Landenburg (castle) 416 
Landimachio (see Antimachia) 
820 
Lango i8land (see Kos island) 
816,817,818,819,820,821 
Laodicea (sec Al-Ladhiqiya) 44, 
167,158,163,164,193,196,201, 
203,205,207,308,309,557 
Laon 95 
J}Aquila 232,270,371, 372, 373, 
374,437,438,439,440,141,442, 
'143, 449, 4G2, 451!, 4fi4, 455, 461, 
462,463,471,476,634,642,654, 
659,660, (i69, 671,672,677,681, 
682 , 688,699,701,718,721,733, 
734,735,736,737,738,739,740, 
74], 7<12 

bishop\ po.lace 735, 737 
Campo della fi'ossa 734, 737 
churr:h of S.An.drea 735 
church of S.Angelo di Vio 735 
church nf" S.Agoi;/.inu 735, 
737, 738 
church of" ,'>'. Ifrrnci.rdino 73 5, 
737, 738 
church of"S.Bio.gio 735 

church of S. Chiara 73.5 
church of S. Cr.ace 735 
church of S.Dom.enico 735, 
737,738 
church of S.Flavian.o 735 
r.hu.rch of S.Francesco 735, 
737, 7.']9 
church of S.Giovanni 735 
church of S.Giuliano di 
Barete 735, 739 
church of' 6'.Giusta 735, 738 
church of S.I,eonardo 735 
church of S.Liberatore 372 
church of' SJ ,0rmzo 735 
church of S.Luigi 372 
church of S.Mczrindla 735 
church of S.Marciano 735 
church of S.Ma.rco 735 
church of S.Maria di Bagno 
735 
church of S.Maria di 
Civiiatem 735 
church af S.Maria di 
Collemaggio 439, 452, 453, 
455, 735, 736, 737, 738 
ch1£rch of S.Maria. di Farfa 
735 
church of S .J.'laria di 
Intempem 735 
chu.rch of S.Maria di 
Paganica 73b, '138 • 
chu.rch of S.1'1laria di Rasino 
735 
chu.rch of S.ivlaria di Roio 
735 
chunh of S.Ma.ria 
Maddalena 735 
church of S.Massimo (the 
cathedral) 372, 735, 737 
church of S.Pietro di Preturo 
735 
church cif S.Pi.etro di Sassa 
735 
.church of S.Quin:,.iarw 785 
church of S.Sifoe8tro 735, 
737, 73R 
church of S.Spirito 735 
church of 8. Vi/.torirw 785 
church of the SS.Concezicme 
372 
hospital of S.Giar.omo 7,95, 
739 
hospit~I of'S.Matteo 73:'i 
hospital of S.Pietru di Sassa 
735,739 
hospital of' S.Sa.lm,tore 784, 
735 
hospital of S.Hpirito 735, 739 
monastery of 8.Agostino 735 
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monastery of S.Chiara 735 
monastery of S.Croce 735 
monastery of S.Domenico 735 
monastery of S.Francesco 
372, 735 
monastery of S.Maria di 
Collemaggio 437, 443, 735 
palazzo de/ Capitano 737, 
738 
Piazza del Mercato 734 
Porta Pile district 734 
Porta Rii;era digfrict 734 
Street of Gianvincioni 734 
Torre del Comune 737 
town hall 735 
Via Sasso. 734 

La Ral 582, 592 
La Ribagoi-za 498,499,500, 502, 
518,518 
J,arino 133 
La Ripa (see Ripatransono) 378 
Larnaca 804,806,814,816 
Latina 688, 707, 709, 725, 730 
Latium 131, 166, 168, 189, 374, 
437,439,H0,441 
Lauterberg 255 
La Valletta 817 
Laviano 747,750,752 
Lavini di Marco 118 
Lazise 242, 252, 259 
Lebanese coast 194 
Lebanon 37, 44, 53, 130, 153, 
1ss, l89, 190, rn2, ma, 195, 198, 
208,219,226,386,552 
Lebanon (mount) 208 
Lecce 723 
Lcfkos 755 
Lefkosia (see Nicosia) 358, 361, 
765, 770, 771, 774, 804, 810, 812, 
825 

monastery of the 1'heotokus 
Paliouriotissa R2.'i 

Le Pratte (see Ausonia) 440, 
471,474 
Legnago 96, 99, 100, 115, 122 
Lemborgo (see Wasserleonburg) 
419,420 
Lcmcsos (see Limassol) 804, 807 
Lemnos island 757 
Lenno 98 

church of S.Stefano 98 
Leno 239, 243, 246 
Lentini 178, 182, 183, 188 
Lentzeburg 416, 417 
Leonforle 179 
Lepanto 743 
Le I'recchie (castle) 380 
Lcros island 816, 821 
Lesbos island 521 

Les Planes d'Hostoles 582, 591 
IJEstany 606 

monastery of Santa Maria 
606 

Levrana (see Aurana) 568, 569 
Libourne 499, 500,501,512, 
518,519 
Liburnia (sec Dalmatia) 278 
Licciana 825 
Liege 95, 176, 181 

monastery of St.Jacques 181 
Liemberg (see Lumburg) 409, 
416,433 
Liguria 250, 825 
Limassol (see Lcmcsos) 236, 
238,239,804,805,807,808,816 

cathedral of the Holy Cross 
807 

Limata 650, 722 
Lfrnni Vcgorritidis 536 
Limosano 648,666,670,674, 
722 
Lincoln 252, 256 
Lioni 74 7, 751, 752 
Livorno 332 
Ljubljana (see Laibach} 406 
Llandaff 252 

monastery of .Marg(ln 252 
Lleida 498, 499, 500, 502, 509, 
5J4,51B,619581,582,592 

castle chapel 509 
Llinar.s 605, 606 
Lloret Salvatge 582, 590, 591 
Lobbes 95 
Lod (see Lydda) 311, 313 
Lodeve 498, 499, 501, 510, 511, 
518 
Lodi 4,07, 799 
Lodi Vecchio 98 

church of S.Bas.~iano 98 
Lombardy 86, 88, 91, l 1 7, 169, 
211,244,247,248,249,250,251, 
252,256,258,365,418,539,793 
Lomello 98 

vhu.rch of S.Maria M(lggiore 
98 

Lonato 98, 121, 126 
church of S.Zeno 98 

London 95, 114, 251 
Longohardia 104, 114, 124, 127, 
128,244,251,252 
Lopadium (see Uluabat) 376, 
377 
Lowenburg (see 
Wasserleooburg) 416 
Lubeck 407 
Lucca 126, 127,128,129, 130, 
131,133,136, 240,259,562,564, 
595,596,597,618 , 622,623,744, 

746,766,767,769,775,776 777 
824 , ' 

Lucera (sec Nocera) 492,678, 
689, 723 

castle 689 
church of" S.Domenico 68!} 

Ludd (see Lydda) 311, 312 
Lumburg (see Liemberg) 416 
Lunigiana 767, 775,776,824, 
825 
Luzzi 213, 214 

monastery of' s;nta .Mario. 
della. Sambucina 213,214 

Lycia 787 
Lydda (sec Lod, Ludd) 311 
Lydia 787 
Lysi. machia (see Orta Koy) 388, 
389 

Ma'arra, Al-Ma'arra, Maarrn.t, 
Maarrat an Numan 14fi, 156, 
163,164,165 
Ma:cchiagodena 650, 651, 722 
Macedonia 35, 4fi, 47,231,486, 
536 
Macerata 292, 299, 377 
Maderno 98 

chu.n:h of S.Andrea 9R 
Madrid 136, 58J 
Madytus (see .Eceabat) 484, 487, 
599 
Maeonia 787 
Magdeburg 95, 200 

monastery of Kloster Ber{1e 
200 

Maghrcb 60,228,230,336, :348 
Magra (river) 825 
Maku 367 

church of St.Thaddeus 367 
m0n.().stery of St. Thaddeus 
the Aposllc 367 

Malatya {see ]\.'[elitenc) 23, 38, 
69, 71, 131, 1:l3, 138, 139, 150, 
151, 307 
Malcesine 86 
:t.fallcs Venosta 98 

church of' S.Benedetto 98 
l\fallol 582, 590, 591 
i\lalta 527, 817, 820 
Malvcsin (casUe) (sec Malvicino) 
336, 342,359,363 
Malvicino (see Malvesin) 342 
Mami8Lra (sec Yakapinar) 71, 
75,76,77 ,80,81,82,83 , 
Manbij 393, 394, 395, 396 
Manerba 98 

charc:h of S.Maria 98 
Manfredonia 723 
Manll cu 582,592 



Manresa 581 
Mansur (see Adiyaman) 74, 78 

castle 74, 78 
Mantua 84, 88, 92, 94, 97, 98, 
242,376,410,427,431,434,556, 
618 , 622, 623,680,681, 719, 748, 
750, 799 

cathedral of S.Pietro 84, 92, 
94, 98 
church of S.Geruasio 92, 98 
church of 8.Lorenzo .92, 98, 
121 
church of S.Stefano .92, 98 

Marano di Valpolicella 242, 252, 
254,259 

castle 242, 252 
Mai-as (see Maresia, Mari.scum) 
74, 76,78,80,83 
Mar'aah (see Gcrmanicia, 
Maras) 74, 78 
Marbach 95 
Marca anconitana 363 
Marca of Ancona 377, 380 
Marcellise 98, 121, 126 

church of La Madonnina 98, 
121 . 

Marche 277,291,292,294,296, 
297,299,300,301,302, 363, 364, 
377,379,530,531,765 
Mardin 193,198,207,210, 28-5, 
286, 287,394,395,396 
:\far Elias 151, 152 

monastery of Mar Elias 151, . 
152 

Mareri 439, 4G0, 451, 476 
Maresia (see Maras) 74, 75, 80, 
81 
Margat (see Al-Marqab) 195, 
201,210,220,222 

castle 195 
Mar Hananya 205 

monastery church 193, 198, 
205 

Marigliano 711, 712, 723 
Mariscum (,me Maras) 74, 75, 77 
Marmara 387, 388, 396, 397, 399 
Marmara Fortress (see Teichos} 
397,398 
Marmara (island) (see 
}'roconnesus) 27 4 
Marmara sea 25, 45, 47,274, 
304,387,388,396,397, 484,572 
Marmet 78, 129, 130 
Marohl 98 

abbey 98 
Al-Marqau (see Margati 195, 
220, 231,551,fi52 
Marradi 300 
Marrakcch 3,36, 348,361,363 

Al-Marwa 52, 53, 59 
Mascali 382, 383, 384 
Maserno 542, 562 
Maskanah 74, 80 
Massa Carrara 775 
MasRerano 496, 497 
Matar6 605, 606 

parish church of S.Maria 605 
Matclica 292,294,295,299 
Matera 61 
Matese mountairu; 629 
Mathanat ad Dulbah (see ~A.rqa} 
156,209,194, 231 
Matina 212,213,214,215,216, 
217 
Mau then (sec La Mud a) 407, 
409, 416,419, 433 
Al-Mawsil, Mawsil (see Mosul) 
140, 143, 144, 193, 198, 206,207, 
227 
Mayafariqin (see Silvan) 285, 
286 
Mecca 357, 785 

Ka'ba mosque 785 
:Medina 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59 

rnusque of the Prophet 52, .'58, 
54, 55, 57 

Mediterranean area 88, 139, 
190,199,219,335,346 
Mediterranean coast 53, 157, 
196,198, 219,221,499,582, 605 
Mediterranean sea 33, 47, 579, 
770 
Mcdole 98 

uhurch of $.Maria della 
Pieve 98 

Melfi 483,484, 682, 711, 723 
church of the Virgin Mar;y 
484 
ca,~tle. 682 

Melitene (see Malatya) 23, 24, 
38, 69, 71,131, 137, 138,139, 
140,150,151,307,308 
Melk 88, 89, 95 , 126, 127 
Melrose 95 
Mer 590 
Merano 100 
:viercatellD sul Metauro 531, 
/i32,533,534 

bell-tower of the parish 
chureh 5,11, 532 

Merscburg 255 
J\Iesopotamia 60, 140, 141, 142, 
144,164, 206, 220,227,230 
Messina 176, 178, 17fJ, 180, 182, 
J.83, 184, 186, 187, 188, 211, 213, 
216,269,270,593,821,822 

church of 8.Saluatore 211, 
269, 593 

monastery of S.Salvature 180 
Messina (strait8) 216 
Mestre 407,410, 411,412,431, 
433 
Metauro (river) 531, 532 
Methoni (see Modone) 336, 358, 
360, 363,575, 577, 592 
Metz 176 
1'1ieres 582, 584, 591 
Milan 49, 50, 89, 94, 95, 98, 113, 
114,12~169,239, 241,242,243, 
244, 246, 248,254,259, 365, 402, 
407,427,480,481, 482,632,635, 
638,639,641,645; 646,647, 649, 
650,653,655,658,659,661,662, 
665, 675, 697, 726, 728, 736, 748, 
750, 758,759, 760, 799,805,806, 
807,808,810,813,814,822 

basilica of 8- Lorenzo 
Maggiore 98, 113 

. church of S.Ambrogio 98 
chapel of' S.Aquilino 113 
church of S.Gior{!io 248,255 
church of S.Nazaro in .· 
Campo 239, 244, 254 
church of S.Satiro 98 
church of' S. Vincenzo in 
Prato 98 
Santuario di S.Mari.a dei 
Miracoli (or S.Maria pres,~o 
S. Celso) 244, 254 

'M:ili 180 
Mi.nturno {see Traetto) 707, 723 
Minya, Al-Iviinya 336,337,349, 
360,362,363 
Mirabella Eclano 651, 722 
.:vliranda 666, 722 
Mitylene 521, 522, 523 
Mizzolc 98 

church of S.Micheletto 98 
Modena 81, 88, 96, 98, 107, 115 , 
120,242,243,246, 252,259, 263. 
266,267,376,401,403,428,431, 
434, 439,449, 450, 46),476,541, 
542,544,559,564,767, 768,769, 
799 , 803 

cathedral 98 
cathedral tower 768 
palazzo dei S ignori 541, 542 

:'Vlodenese Apennines 542, 562 
Modica (see Mohec) 178, 183, 
188 
Modonc (see Methoni) /i75, 576, 
577,592 
Mogr.,sio Udinese 529, 530 
::Vlohcc (see Modica} 18:3 
Mola dei Martelli 462 
Molise 317, 318,437,440,441, 
630,646,647,651, 652,657,667, 1005 
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668,670,676,722 
Monastery of Artokosta (see 
Muni Eortakoustis) 573 
Monastery of Bar Sauma 23, 38, 
69,71,131, 138,139,150,151, 
307 
:\fonchio 98 

church of S.Giulia 98 
Monforte (see Monteforte) 336, 
359,363 
Mongrando 98 

church of S.Maria del 
Castello 98 

Moni Eortakoustis (see 
mona8tery of Artokosta) 
Monopoli 723 
Monsampolo del Tronto 765, 766 
Mon~ Ferrandus (see 
Montferrand) 196 
Montagut 582, 585, 592 
Montebello 366 
Montecalvo lrpino 666, 667, 722 
Monte Camino 132 
Mont.ecassino 95, 104, 117, 124, 
126, 132, 133, 176, 181,216,232, 
263,270,271,284,292,295,299, 
302,439,440,441,444,443,466, 
467,468,469,470, 476,477,631 , 
633,641,668,673,684,701,710, 
713,717,723 

abbey of S.Benedctto 104, 
117, 126, 132,181,216,232, 
263, 270, 277, 113, 467, 468, 
631, 633,641,668,673,684, 
70 l, 710, 718, 717 
church 469,470, 717 

Montocchia di Crosara 98 
church of S.Saluatore di 
Crosaru 98 

Montechiarugolo 98,618,621, 
622,623,744,746 

castle 6'18, 744 
church of S.Frlicula 98 

Montecorhat1 504 
Montecorvino 667, 722 
Monte Croce Camico (~ce La 
Croce) 407,410,419,431,433 
Monte Dragone 112, 113 
Montefiascono 470 
Monteforte (ciee .Monforte) 341 
Monteleone 6:16, 639, 651, 681, 
68,3,686,699, 722 
Monteleone di Spoleto 326 
Mor.tcnf)gro 602 
Monteprandono 765, 766 
Montercl1i 564 
Monte San Marco 674 
Monte SM Martino 377,380, 
:182 

Montesanto 377,380,382 
castle 380 

Montescudo 754 
Montese 564 
Monteveglio 98 

church of S. Maria Assunta 
98 

:.\fonteverde 748, 752 
Montferrand (8ee Ba'rin, :VlonR 
Ferrandus) 156, 196 
Monticchio 711, 723 
Montingegnoli 565, 566, 567 
Montone 726, 728, 781 
:Montorio 98 

parish church 98 
Montornes 60/i, 606 
Montoro Superiore 667, 722 
Montpellier 497,499, 500, 501, 
512,515,516,517,518,519,582, 
588,590,591 
Montserrat 499, 512, 518 
l\font-St-f\Hchcl 95, 165, 176, 
181 

grea.t abbey 165, 181 
Monza 84, 95, 116, 126, 401, 
402,403,538,539,758,760 
Moravia 410, 41-7 
Marcone 651, 722 
Morea (see Peleponncse) 548, 
649,574,575,677,592 
Morimondo ~1115, :J66 

monastery 365 
Morocco 2,'JO, 361 
Morter 98 

church of 8. Vigilio 98 
Mortula 442,476 
~Iosul (sec AI-Mawsil) 55, 140, 
198,200,210,220,222,230,231 

mosque of"Umrir 55 
Mount Athos 339,536,537,538, 
540,623,624 

Diony.~iou lvfonastery 624 
Mouzon 96 
Mozzanica 404, 427,431,434 
M,1hakavank' 235, 2:,rn 
Munich 407, 410,417, 434, 581 
Muntanyola 582,592 
Murano 99 

chrtrch uf Ss.ll,farici e Donato 
99 

Ylurcia 42, 43 
1forefte (sec MyriophytuR) 45, 
48, ;199 
Murge 630 
Muro Lucano 747, 750, 752 
l'vI ush area 492 
Muslimi-ya 394, 395, 3!)6 
Mustair 99 

clwrch uf S. Giovan,ii 99 

Myriophytu.~ {see Miirefte) 45, 
46, 399 • 

N ablus (see Nabulus) 26 27 
48, 29, 30, 31, 219 , ' 
Nabulus (see Nablus) 26, 32, 
219,226,227,228,231 
Nafpactos 743 
Nagorno-Karabakh 148 
Naples 72, 73, 283, 287, 290, 
316,318,319, 327, 371, 372, 405, 
437,440,413,450,451,462,464 
469,475,477,491,524,561,625: 
627,628, 629,630,631, 632, 63a, 
635,636,637,6,'JS,639,640,641, 
642,643,644, 645, 646,617,619, 
650,653,655,656,657,658,659, 
661,662,665,668,671,675,677 , 
678, 679, 680, 681, 682., 683,681, 
685,686,687,688,689,690,691, 
692,693,694,695,696,697,698, 
699, 700, 701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 
706,707, 708,710,711,712,713, 
714,715,716,718,719,723,724, 
129, n6, 746,147,748,749,100, 
752,758,759,799 

hishop':; palace 6.90, 694 
Castel Capuano 689, 6.91 
Castel Nuor.!O 690, 692, 695 
Castel S.Elmo 689, 691, 692, 
693,695,698 
cathedral 475 
Charterhou.~e 698 
church of S .Chia.ra 690, 69./, 
693, 694, 695, 698 
church of Gesu Nuovo 690 
churuh of Monteoliveto 690, 
6'98 
church of S .Agata 698 
church of S .Agostino rlelia 
Zecca 690, 691, 693, 691_. 
695,698 
c:hurch of 8.Arpino 690, 691, 
6.93, 694, 695 
church of S.Domenico 
;\foggiure 631, 689, 690, 691, 
693, 695, 698, 6.99 
char;:h of S.Eligio 690, 691 , 
693 
d,.urch uf S .F'rancesco 691, 
698 
churdi of S . Giorgio 690, 698 
church of S .Giuuu.nni 
Mflggfu!'e 175, 690, 691, 693., 
695,696 
church of S.Lorenzo 690, 691, 
693, 694, 6.95 
church of S .Maria 693 
church of S .Jforia. cle!, 

_.,.,. 
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Carmine 690, 694, 6.98 
church of S.Maria di 
Donnaregina 316, 319 
church ofS.Maria 
lncoronata 6.90, 691, 6.95 
church of S.Maria la Nova 
690, 693, 694 
church of S.Maria Maggiore 
6.90, 695, 696 
church of 8.Martino 690 
church of S.Pielro a Maiella 
690,691 
church of S.Pietro }Jartire 
690, 691, 69.'J, 695, 6.98 
church of Ss.Severino e 
So.~sio 690, 691 
church of the Vescovado 690 
convent of S.Lorenzo 690 
Maschio Angioirw 690 
monastery of S.Chiara 690, 
691, 698, 694, 695, 698 
monastery of S.Domenico 
Maggior;; 699 
monastery of S.Maria di 
Donnnregina 816 
monastery of S.Martino 690, 
693,695,699 
monastery of }Jonteoliveto 
A90, 695, 698 
Palazzo of Leonello Ciciniello 
690 
Palazzo of Sanseverino 690, 
698 
Palazzo of the capitano 690, 
692,695 

Naples bay 718 
Narangia (see KoR) 816, 817, 
818,820, 821 
Naturno 99 

c_hurch of S.Pmcolo 99 
Navelli 682, 721 
Nazareth 202 

church 202 
Nea Phocacn (see Yenifova) 526, 
527 

castle 526, 527 
Negev 27, 28 
Negroponte 332 , 567,568, 573, 
574,743 

castello 568 
Negroponte island (see Euboea 
island) 567, 573 
Nemrut Dagi {see Ncmrut vol
cano) 307, 602 
Nemiut (mount) 307 
Ncmrut volcano (see Nemn1t 
Da1--,t:i) 602 
NeocasLra area 324 
Nern (river) 377 

Neresheiin 298 
monastf!ry of St. Ulric 298 

Netherlands 94 
Neuhaus an der Gail 407,409, 
416,433 
New Cairo (see al-Qahira) 355, 
356 
Nicea {see lznik) 47, 50, 51, 358 

church of Diuine Wisdom 51 
church of the Holy Ji'athers 
51 
great church 47, 51 
·church of St.Sophia 51 

Nicomeclia 304 
Nicosia (see Lefkosia) 236, 239, 
358,361,363,438,468,470,765, 
770, 771, 774, 775,804,805, 806, 
807,809,810,811,813,816,825 

church of St.Sophia 774, 
775, 80.5, 810, 811, 813 
church of the great Cross 811 

Niksar 268, 269 
Nile (delta} 336 
Nile (river) 236, 238, 335, 336, 
337,349,351,352, 355,362 
Nisibin (see Nusaybin) 193, 198, 
207 
Nisibis 30, 65 
Noalc 407, 410, 41.l, 412, 431 , 
433 
Nocera (see Lucera) 689 
Nocera Umbra 292, 293, 294, 
296,299 
Nola 638, 659, 674, 710, 711, 
712, 713 , 714,715,723,748,752 
Noli 99 

church of S.Paragorio 99 
Nonantola 84, 88, 90, 96, 99, 
107,126 

abbey of S .Silve8tro 84, 96, 
99,107 
church of S.Michele 
Arcangelo 99 

Noraduz (ace Noratus) 259 
_church (if St.Astvaca,cin 259 
church of St.Gregory 259 

Noratus (see Noraduz) 259 
Norcia 377,378,380, 381, 382 
Novara 99 

baptistery 99 
cathedral 99 

Novate Mezzola 9$} 
church of'S.Fedelino .99 _ 

Nuroana (see Humana) 277, 278 
Nuria 582, 592 
Nur Mountains (sec Armmos 
Mount) 276 
Nusaybin (see Nisibin) 66, 198, 
210 

Nuvolato 99 
church of 8.Fiurentino 99 

Nuwenburg 416 

0 berdrn.u burg (.;;ee Tranburg, 
Trashorgo) 407,409, 416, 419, 
433 · 
Oglio (river) 242 
Ognina 479 
Ohrid 231 
Oleggio 99 

church o/'S.Michele al 
Camposanto 99 

Olette 582, 592 
Oliveto Ciira 747,750,751, 752 
Olot 4-98, 501, 505, 579, 581, 
582, 584,585,590, 591,592 
Olympus (mount) 804, 806,807 
Onano 439, 442, 445, 446, 476 

castle 416 
Oratino 667 , 722 
Orcst.ano {see Arnoldstein) 419, 
420 
Orihuela 42, 43 
Orontes (l'iver) 145, 194, 196, 
557 
Oronte8 Valley 190, 192 
Omara di Puglia 626, 634, 639 
Orta Koy (8ee Lysimachia) :388, 
393 
Orteroberg (see Ortcnburg) 416, 
417 
Ortenburg (see Ortcmberg) 409, 
416, 43;:3 

castle 409 
Ortigia (see Syracu6e) 134, 135 
Ortnburg 426 
Orvieto 288, 289, 437 , 439, 440, 
441,412,443,446,447,448,449, 
456,458, 476 

bfohop's palace 289, 29.9 
church of S.Andrea 416, 448 
church of 8.Maria Prisca 289 
town hall 439, 446, 449 
Rocca gale 289 
Soliana gate 289 

Osca 602, 509 _ 
Osgalchc (see ORsiach) 419, 420 
Osona 505 
Osor582,683,584,590,591 
Ossiach (see Osgalche) 409,410, 
419,433 

/Jenedictine monastery 409 
Osterburg 416,417 
Otranto 62 

palace of Roger 162 
Oxford 265 , 339, 390 

P acEu1tro 440, 463, 464, 477 1007 
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castle 463 
church of S.Antonio 463 
church of S.Marcellu 463 

Facile 440, 442, 463, 4 77 
Paderbom 41, 95 
Paderna 99 

church of S.J.fa.ria 99 
Padua 84, 90, 92, 95, 96, 99, 107, 
108,121,126,242,249,255,259, 
408,410,418,422,423,424,425, 
431,433,799,800, 801,802,803 

cathedral of S.Maria 
Assunta 84, 96, 99, 107 
church of S. Giacomo 801 
church of S.Gi1i8tina 99, 107, 
108 
church of S.Mana del 
Carmine 800, 801, 802, 803 
church o(S.Sofia 92, 9.9 
monaste1y of S. Giustina 249 
Torre Rossa 431 
tower of palazzo con.~iliare 
424,431 

Paduli629,630,635,638,637, 
642,643,644,645,707,721 
Pago Veiano 667, 668, 722 
Palacokastron 757, 758 

walls 757 
Palazzo l'ignano 99 

church of S.Martino .9.9 

Palermo 180, 181,182,478, 527, 
529 
Palestine 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 52, 
53,54,55, 73,130,151,154,191, 
193, 198, 204,233,311,320,336, 
337,547,731 
Palestrina 437,468,470 
Palloura 825 
Palma Campaoia 668, 722 
Palmyra 37 
Palo 750 
I0alomontc 747, 751 
Paluzia (see Paluzza} 419,420 
Paluzza (see Paluzia} 406, 410, 
419,431,433 
Pamiers 581, 582, 591 
Panium (see Barbaros) 45, 4.6 
Paola 213 
Paphlagonia 36, 787 
Paphos (see Afo) 170,171,209, 
236,237,238,239,477,804,805, 
813,816 

ca1;tle 813 
churr:h of the Blessed Virgin 
(Limeniotis.~a) 170 
main tower 805 

Pa1is 170,211,225,239,339, 
390, 477, 58!:l 
P'ari.~o;; 146, 148, 149 

Parma 88, 90, 95, 97, 99, 108, 
109,126,242,244,257,259,266, 
305,306,314,364,365,366,560, 
601,618, 621,744,745,746,767, 
768,769,770,776,778,779 

cathedral of S.Maria 
Maggiore 99, 108 
r:hurch of S.Agnese 560 
church of' S. Croce 99 
town hall 555, 560, 565, 601 

Parona 9l:l 
church of S. Cristina 99 

Passau 145, 251 
Patengola 112 
Paterno 213 
Patmos 339 
Patras 548, 549, 550 
Patras (gulf) 743 
Pavia 99, 758, 760 

church o{ S.Giovanni in 
lforgo 99 
church of .'{Eusebio 99 
church of S.Felice 99 
church of S.Lanfrancu 99 
church of 8.Maria del l'opolo 
99 
church of S.Maria delle 
Cacce 99 
church of 8.Maria dellr, 
Pertiche 99 
church of S.Michele 99 
church of S.Pietro in Ciel 
d'Oro 99 
church of S.Salvatore 99 
church of S.Stefano 99 

Pazi576 
tower 576 

l'egau 95 
Pcgognaga 99 

church of" S.Lorenzo 99 
Pelcponnese (see Morea) 336, 

. 358,360,548,574,592, 757 
l'eloritani (mounts) 821 
Pennc 721, 736, 737 
Pcntaschini (river) 806 
Peralada 590 
Pergamum 321, 324, 325, 326 
Peri Kalesi (see Ark'akalin) 275, 
277 
Pcrpignan 499,500,501,512, 
513,515,516,518,519,582,584, 
590,592,GOS,606 
l'ersia 141 
Perugia 136,292,293,377, 381, 
382, 4-38, 439, 149, 456, 461, 476, 
179,725,726,728,730,731,734, 
742,761,762,764 

fontana maggiore (or fontana 
di Piazza) 4.50 

Pescantina 99, 121, 126, 800 
chun;h of S.Lvrenzo 99, 121 

Pescara 232, 625, 629, 633, 634, 
646, 653,660, 662,668, 672,677 
682 ' 
Pescara (river) 451, 629 
Peschc 668, 670, 722 
Pescocostanzo 626, 631, 634, 
699,723 

church of S.Maria del Colle 
626, 631, 634, 699 

Pcscolamazza (see Pesco 
Sannita) 645 
Pescolanciano 668, 670, 722 
Pescopagano 747, 750, 751, 752 
Pesco Sannita (see 
Pcscolamazza) 645, 721 
Pessano di Bollengo 99 

church of S.Pietro 99 
Peterborough 95 
l'etcrshauscn 89, 95, 126 
Petrella Saito 439, 450, 451, 476 
Pettoranello dcl Molise 668, 722 
Pcttm·ano (now Pettoranello del 
Molise) 668 
Pettorano (province of L'Aquifo.) 
463 
Philadelpheia 234, 235 
Phocis 267 
Phoenicia 193, 203 
Piacenza 84, 88, 90, 92, 93, 95, 
96, 99, 109, 110, 111, 120, 122, 
126,239,249,259,277,365,366, 
410,428, 431,434,459,460,601, 
758,760 

cathedral of S.Giustina St/, 
99,109 
church of J.:Assunzione 120 
church of S.Antoni.no 92, 9:?, 
99,109 
church of 8.Rrigida .9.9 
church of S.Eufemia 99 
church of S .Matteo 99 
church of S.Savin.o 99 
church of S.Sisto 99 

Piave (river) 530 
Piazza Armerina (see Plass,,) 
178,183,188,478 
Pie du Canigou G82, 592 
Pidima li75, 576, 577 
Piedmont 496 
Pir:tragialla 5.31, 532, 5.33, 5.'34 
Pie!.raroja 669, 722 
Pictrclc.ina 700, 723 
Pieve di Brancoli 99 

church of S.Giurgio .99 
Pieve di Coriano 99 

church of S.Maria A.~surda 
99 

i 
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Pieve Trebbio 99 
church of S.Giovanni 

Pilli (.see 1-'ylion) 816, 817, 820 
Piobesi Torinese 99 

church of S.Oiouanni dei 
Campi 99 

Fiona 98 
chnrch of SNicolo 99 

Piove di Sacco 84, 96, 99, 121, 
126 

church of S.Martino 84, 96, 
99,121 

Pisa 86, 88, 95, 99, 126, 127, 
128, 129,176,181,200,410,418, 
419,431,434,450,476, 544, 562, 
563,564,596,767,769 

cathedral 99 
church of S.Pietro in Vincoli 
99 
convent of S.Caterina 562 

Pistoia 313, 314, 315, 316, 330, 
541,543,544 

cathedral 313, 315 
Cam.po 315 
Prato di S.Francesco 315 

Pistoia area 316 
Piumarola 442,476 
Piumazzo 596 
Pizzone 700, 723 
Plassa (see Piawta Arrnerina) 
183 
Po Plain 87, 91, 96, 97, 123, 127, 
240,364,365, 401,744,758 
Po (river) 84, 87, 88, 91, 96, 97, 
99,123,127,240,242, 744,758, 
781 
Po Valley 556 
Podenzana 825 
Poggio Bustone (see Poggio 
Vasconc}326,328, 331 
Poggio Pec'lmisco (see Poggio 
Poponesco) 451 
Poggio Picenze 734 
Poggio Poponesco (see Poggio 
Pcc11nisco) 139, 4u0, 476 
Poggio Sant.a Maria 451 
Poggio Vascone (see Pog!{io 
Bustonc) 328 
Poiano 99 

castle 99 
Pola 282 
Poland 588 
Polde 95 
Polignano a Mare 723 
Pollino (mountains) 216 
Pombia 99 

church uf S. Vincenzo 99 
Pompei 723 
Pomposa 99 

abbey 99 
l'ontccorvo 669, 722 
Pontelandolfo 669,681, 722 
Pontine (marshes) 189 
Popoli629,682,721 
Pordenone 408, 410,421,431, 
434 

bell-tower of cathedral 431 
Poree 99 

cathedral 99 
Port:alegni (stream) 821 
Portico di Romagna 300 
Potenza 283, 284, 285, 682, 686, 
700,704,711, 747 
Pozzuoli 723 
Praglia, Abbazia di 98 

abbey 98 
Prague 89, 95,126,176 
Pratola Peligna 669, 721 
Prats de Mollo 582, 592 
Preci 377,380, 382 
Priocca 99 

church of S . Vittore 99 
Proconnesus (see Marmara) 274 
Provaglio d'Iseo 99 

church of S.Pietro in Lamosa 
99 

Provence 415 
Pruit 582, 592 
Prusa (see Bursa) 150 
Puigcerda 501,579,581,582 , 
534,585,592 
Pylion (soc Pilli) 816, 821 
Pyrenees 497,498,499,500, 
502,506,512, 605 

Al-Qahira (see New Cairo) 
347,355,356,577,597,600 
Qalat al-Hisn (sec Crak des 
Chevaliers, Hisn al-Akrad) 156, 
165, 195,210,220,23] 
Qalat al-Madiq (see Apamca) 
192 
Qalat al-Mahalibah (see 
Balatunus) 5fi7, 558 
Qalat al-Uraymah (see Arima) 
220,231 
Qaliniqos (sec Callinicus) 142 
Qaqun 311, 313 
Qasr al-Yahud 151, 152 

monastery of St.,lohn the 
Baptist 151 
riwnastery of" the Prodromos 
151, 152 

Quaglietta 747, 750, 752 
Quarantoli 99 

church of S.Maria 99 
Qucralbs 581, 582, 585, 592 
Qu osa 128, 12:.l 

Al-Qur 52, 53 
Quros (mount) 140, 142 
Qus 220, 225, 231 , :1:36, 349, 356, 
360,363 
Qm;ayr 557, 558 

Rabbi (river) 300 
Radicaro 439,450, 451,476 
Radicondoli 567 
Ragni (see Rain) 4W, 420 
Ragogna 419, 420,431,433 
Ragusa (see Dubrovnik) 769, 
789,824 
Rain (see Ragni) 407, 409, 410, 
419,433 
Ramla 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 
51,52,53,54,55,56,57,58,59, 
311,312,313,731,732,733 

congregational mosque 311 
Rapolla 700, "723 
Ar-Raqqah, Al-Raqqa (see 
Callinicus) 142, 116, 193, 198, 
207,210 
Raso (see H.occaraso) 671 
Ratisbon 42 
Ravenna 176, 301,303, 407, 753, 
754,755,791,792,793,794,795, 
796,798 
Rawah (see Ruhba) fi2 
Rawandan 3fM, 396 
Rawda (island) 352, 355, 360 
Recanati 721 
Red Sea 52 
Regensburg 42, 9G, 407,408, 
410,413,417,434 
Reggio di Calabria 178, 182, 188 
Reggio nell'Emilia 64, 84, 88, 96, 
115, 242, 244, 258, 259 266, 267, 
294,401,402,403 , 410,429,434, 
560,744,745,746 

cathedral of S.Maria 258 
Reifoitz (see Rcmmetze) 409, 
416,433 
Rcinhardsbrunn 89, 95, 126 
Reino 669, 722 
Remmetzc (see Reifnitz) 416, 
417 
Renno 99 

church of S.Giovanni 
Battista 9.9 

Reno (river) 616, 621 
Reno Valley 616, 617, 623 
Retirno Castle 336, 342, :359, 363 
Rhaedestus (see Tekirdag) 45, 
46, 48•1. 487 
Rheims 89, 95, 126 
Rhodes (city) 360,363, 774 
Rhodes (island) 336, 337, 345, 
358, 360, :36:3, 527, 528; 7fi9, 770, 1009 
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778,779,782,786,816,769,770, 
. 774, 777, 778,779, 780, 781, 782, 
783 , 784,785,786,787,805,816, 
817, 821,823 

castle of the Grand Master 
780, 78,1, 785 
church of S.Nicolo 786 
colossus 784 
conuent of S.Marco 780, 78,'3, 
785 
Knights' Hospital 779, 786, 
787 
tower of" S.Nicola 78:J, 784 

ill1one valley 499 
Ricci a 669, 670, 722 
Ricigliano 747, 750, 752 
Rieti 263 , 316, 326, 327, 328, 
329,330,331,366,372,439,440, 
450, 451, 461 
Riha (see Jericho) 29 
Rirnini 367, 368,369, 370, 753, · 
754,755,791,793,798 

Arch of Augustus 368 
church of' S.l\gostino 369, 
370 
church of S.P'rancesco 368 
churGh of S.Maria in Trivia 
368 

Rioncro Sannitico 670, 722 
Ripafratta 128, 129 
Ripalimosani (sec Ripalimosano) 
670, 722 
Ripalimosano (8ee Ripalimosani) 
626, 634,670 

parish church 634, 670 
Ripatransonc (see La Ripa) 377, 
378,380,382 
Ripoll 582, 584, 585; 592, 606 
Riudaura 582, 591 
Rivisondoli 670, 722 
Rivolta d'Adda 99 

church of S.Sigismondo 99 
RoccaL'inquemiglia 670, 671, 722 
Rocca de Bantra 132 
Rocca d'Evandru 132, 133 
Rocca di Castiglione 300, 303 
Rocca di Roffono 99 

church of S.Lucia 99 
Rocca Gilberti 440, 442,463, 
464,477 
Roccapia (see Roccavallcoscura) 
671, 722 
Roccaraso (see Raso) 671 , 672, 
722 
Rocca Ripescna 288, 289 
Rocca San Felice 747, 752 

castle 747, 7,52 
Rocca Santa Maria 99 

chnrch of S.Maria 99 

Roccasicura 651, 652, 722 
Roccaspromonte 672, 722 
Roccavalleoscura (see Roccapia) 
671 
Rocchetta a Volturno 672, 722 
Rulduc 95 
Romah'lla 242, 244, 249, 250, 
292,294, 295,296,298,299,300, 
301,302,303,364, 368,369, 488, 
753,758,790,792,793,794, 796, 
797 
Romallo 99 

church of S.Biagio 99 
Rome 63, 64, 214, 241, 251, 262, 
263,264,289,292, 295,296, 299, 
302,327,330,331,332,374, 377, 
378,379, 382,405,434, 437,440, 
442,443,444,450,456,457, 458, 
459,460,476,492,528,599, 600, 
634,637,655,687,688,706, 708, 
721, 734, 736, 741, 742, 758, 759, 
767,776 

basilica of Dodici Apostoli 
440, 456, 457, 460 
basilica of S. Giovanni in 
Laterano 440, 456, 457, 458, 
460 
hasiliea of S.Paolo fuori le 
Mura 440, 456, 458, 457 
basilica of S.Pietro 440, 456, 
457 
Castel 8ant'Angelo 64 
church of S.Crisogono 64 
church of" S.Maria in 
Aracoeli 440, 456, 457 
church of S .Maria in 
Trastevere 63, 64 
church of Santo Spirito 379 
Colosseum 263 
column of Marcus Aurelius 
459 
Torre dei Conti 440, 456, 
457,458 
Torre delle Milizie 440, 456, 
457,458 

Roncaglia 111 
Ronco all'Adige 99, 102, 105, 126 

church of S.Maria 99, 105 
Rosach (see Rosegg) 416, 417 
Roscgg (see Rosach) 409, 416, 
433 
Rouen 331 
Rovereto 118 
Roversano 791, 795, 798 
Rubbiano 99 

church of S.Maria 9.9 
Rnhiera 96, 1 .1.5 
Ar-Ruduh 71 
Ruga Maestra 312 

Al-Ruha (see Edessa, Urfa) 74. 
79,193,198,207 , 
Ruhba (see Rawah) 52, 54, 55, 59 
Ruvo del Monte 747, 750, 752 

S abbioneta 84 
Sabina 473 , 474 
Sabta (see Ceuta) 220 
Sacerno 99 

Rotonda 99 
Sachuli (see Evrosiina, Zakholi} 
548,549 
Sacile 410,418,431,434 
Safad (see Zefat) 219, 226, 308, 
336, 339,347, 349,356,360, 496 
Safita (see Chaste! Blanc) 196, 
207, 210, 220, 226, 231 
Al-Safra' 52 
Sahyun (see S1on) 29 
Saint-Affrique 499, 500, 501, 
513,516, 518, 519 

convent 513, 516 
Saint E,Tou1t d'Oucho 222 

abbey 222 
Sai.nt-Sever 499, 510, 518 

abbey 510 
church 510 

Sakha 336, 352, 355, 360, 363 
Sala Bolognese 99 

church of S.Hia.gio 99 
Salamiyah 156, 163, 165 
Salcntine peninsula 290, 630 
Salerno 82, f/5, 117, 176, 178, 
181, 183, 318, 673, 674, 702, 703, 
706,711,712, 713,723 
Salona (see Amfissa) 547, 548 
Salorno 40, 41, 118 
Saito (river) 439 
Saltuham {or Salluhum) 557, 
558 
Salvatgc 582, 590, 591 
Sahbourg 88, 89, 95, 126 
Samah 133 
Samarkand 522 
Sambucina 212, 213, 214, 21/i, 

216, 217 
abbey 212, 213 

Samnium 316, 318, 625,629 
Samosata 74, 78, 130 
Samra 226, 228 
Samsai, 74, 80 
San Bartolomeo in Galdo 672, 
722 
San Benedetto 612 
San Benedetto in Polirone 88, 97 
San Bencdotto Pu 88, 97., 99 

church of S.Ifonedetto 99 
San Bonifacio 84, 96, 99, 121, 
126 



abb~y of S.Pietro Apostolo 84, 
96, 99, 121 

San Cesario sul Panaro 99 
church of 8.Cesario 99 

San Clemente a CaRauria 634, 
672 
San Daniele de! Jfriuli 410, 418, 
431,433 

castle 418 
San Domenico 440,462,465,477 

monastery 465 
San Donato Val di Cornino 700, 
723 
Han Faustino 84, 96, 99, 115, 126 

church of Ss.Faustino ~ 
Giovita 84, ,96, 99, 115 

San Floriano di Verona 99, 126 
church of S.Floriano 99 

San Gallo 612, 614 
San Germano (see Cassino} 262, 
263,440,466,467,468,628,631, 
708,709,719, 734,736, 740 

Roman thecitre 262 
San Giorgio 121, 126 

church of S.Giorgio 121 
San Giorgio di Verona 99 

church of S.Giorgio 99 
San Giorgio la Mulara 652, 722 
San Giuliano dcl Sannio 652, 
722 
8ankt Peter am Wallersberg (see 
Waldemberg) 407,410,416,433 
San Leo 99 

parish church 99 
San Lucido 212, 213, 216, 217 

monastery of S.Maria di 
Monte Persano 212 
monaBtery of S.Maria di 
Valle Josaphat 212, 213 
walls 212 

San Lu1io 645, 646, 722 
San Marco Argentano 214 

church of S.Ma,-ia della 
Matina 215,216 

San Marco dci Cavoti 652, 722 
San Marti de Llernena 590 
San Massimo 673,722 
San Michele Cavana 9!:I 

church of S.Basilide 99 
San Nazzaro Scsi a 99 

dwrch of S.Nazzaro 99 
Srin Nicomede 99 

church of S.Nicomede 99 
Sannio 232, 316, 319, 4.38 
San Pancnrnio 99 

church uf S.Pancrazio 99 
San Paolo della FoTcsta 442, 476 
San Pietro 84, 96, 99, 100; llG, 
122,126 

church of S.Salvaro 84, 96, 
100, 17.5, 122 

San Pietro Avollana 626, 6.'34, 
668,673,722 

chapel of S. Giovanni Battista 
684 

San Pietro de1la Foresta 442, 476 
San Pietro di Legnago 99, 115 

church of 8.Saluaro 99 
San Pietro in Trento 99 

church of S.Pietro 99 
San Pietro in Valle 99, 100, 122, 
126 

church of" S.Pietro 99, 100, 
122 

San Polo d'Rnza 99 
church of S.Pietro 99 

San Polornawse 652, 722 
Sansepolcro (see Borgo San 
Sepolcro) 279, 326, 400, 479, 
480,481,482,483,531, 533,531, 
564 

abbey 480 
San Severino Marche 292, 294; 
299 
Santa Eulalia de Puigorol 582 , 
592 
Sant'Agata de' Goti 643, 665, 
682,700,701,723 
Sant'Agata di Puglia 700, 701, 
723 
Sant'Agnello 440,472,477 

cha.pd of S . Giacomo 472 
convent church 472 

Sant'Alberto di BuLrio 99 
chardt uf S.Alberto 99 

Santa Maria Capua Vetere (see 
Torre di Sant'Erasmo) 280, 291 
Santa Maria de Fucimanya 606 
Santa Maria del Giudice 99 

church of S.Maria del 
Giudice 99 

Santa Maria della Vittoria 440,. 
452,476 
Santa Maria di Monte Persano 
217 
Santa Maria di Healvalle 633 , 
673, 674,722 
Santa Maria d'Ol6 498,499,501, 
505,518 

castle 5(}fi 

Santa Maria in Furfona. 455 
Santa Maria in Galdo Mazzocca 
633,674,722 

abbey of Santa 1',foria 674 
Santa Maria in Stelle 9B 

church nf S.Mu.ri(I 99 
Sant Andreu de Llavaneres 605, 
606 

Sant'Angelo in Grotto 653, 722 
Sant'Angclo Limosano 674, 722 
Santa Pau 582, 590, 591, 592 
Santarcangelo di Romagna 99 

church of S.Michele 
d'Arcevoii 99 

Sant Cristofol de Monteugues 
605,606 

parish church 6()5 
Sant Cristofol do Ripoll 606 
Sant'Elia. Fiumerapido 438, 440, 
476,477 
Sant'Ellero 303 
Sant Esteve de Llcmena 582, 
591 
Sant Esteve d'en Bus 582,590, 
591 
Sant'Eusanio J:corconese 734, 
737,739 
Sant Feliu de Guixo 582, 591 
Sant Feliu de Pallerols 582, 584, 
591 
Santiga 605, 606 

parish vhurch 6()/5 
Santi Pietro c Paolo d'Agro 178, 
185,186,188 

church of Ss.Pietro e Pa.olo 
the Apostles 186 

Sant Joan de Jes Abadesses 581, 
582,584,592 
Sant Julia del Llor 579, 582, 
584,591 
Sant Julia do Ramis (mountain) 
591 
Sant Julia de Vilatorta 582, 592 
Sant Marti de Llemena 582, 
584,591 
Sant Miquel de Mata 605,606 
Santo Stefano 653, 722 
Sant Privat d'en Bas 582,591 
Sant Salvador de Bianya ii82, 
592 
Sant Salvador de les Espasos 
605,606 

hermitage 605 
Sant Steve Celuy 584 
Sant Vieen\! de Llavaneres 605, 
606 
San Vincenzo al Volturno 440, 
465,477 

abbey 440, 465 
San Vittorc de] Lazio 440,471, 
474,477 
Sarbanda (see Serwan<l, 
Savurnn Kale~i) 275 
Sar<lo.na 142 
Sarni (sec Iscrnia) 640 
Sarno 660, 674, 718, 722 
Sarunar 277 

Ill fl 
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Sarvandik'ar (see Savuran 
Kalesi, Sarbanda, Serwand) 275 
Sas~inoro 674, 675, 722 
Sasso 99 

church of S .Maria 99 
Savuran Ka:losi (see 
Sarvandik'ar, Sarbanda, 
Scrwand) 275, 277 
Sawad 351, 363 
Sayda (see Sidon) 157, 165 
Scandelion 130, 131 
Scandolara Ravara 99 

old church 99 
Scapoli 675, 722 
Scardevara 99, 122, 126 

church of Ss.Ji'ilippo e 
Giacomo 99, 122 

Schiiftlarn 95 
Schayzar 193 
Schellenburg 416,417 
Schwa.rtzenburg (see Hochwart} 
416,417 
Sclavania (see Slavonia) 569 
Scutari333, 603,604 
Se!baste (see Sewa~t) 268, 269 
Sellano 382 
Selunij (see Solun, Thessaloniki) . 
536,538 
Seniga.llia 363, :364 
Sens 176, 181, 200 
Sentmenat 605, 606 
Sepin.o 675, 722 
Serchio (river) 128 
Serlc 93 , 111, 112, 113, 126 

monastery of S.Pietro in 
Monte Ursino 84, 9S, 111, 
l12, 113 

Serra San Quirico 299 
Serravaile (see Castello di 
Serravalle) 293 
Serrava1le all'Adige 118 
Scrravalle di Chienti 292, 293, 
296 

castle 292 
Serwand (see Sarbanda, 
Sarvandik'ar, Savuran Kalesi) 
275 
SessaAurunca 270,271,316, 
319,705,709,710,713, 714,715, 
723 

church of S.Germano 270 
church of S .Matteo 270 

Sessano dcl Molise 676, 722 
Sesto al Reghena 99 

church of S.Maria in S. 99 
Sesto Calendc 99 

church of S.Donato 99 
Seu d'Urgell 501, 581 
Seville 59, 489, 490 

church of El Salvador 59 
Sewast (see Sebaste) 268 
Sezzadio 99 

church of S.Giustina 99 
Shamb 554 
Shatax (see Qatak) 803 
Shawbak (sec A.sh Shawbak) 
336,351,360,363 
Shaykh al Hadid 142, 144, 146 
Shayzar (see Cesara, ancient 
Larissa) 156, 160, 163, 164, 165, 
196, 203,204,206,210 
Shehem 28 
Shih 144 
Shubak (see Ash Shawbak) 233, 
234 
Shughr Bakas 557, 558 
Shumays 156, 163 
SibiHini Mo1mtains 377 
Sibtat (see Ceuta) 230 
Sicily 133, 135, 136, 137, 175, 
178, 179,180,181,182,183,184, 
187,188,189,211,213,215,220, 
227, 230,262,269,320,336,348, 
361,363,J82,383,442,443,450, 
468,469, 471,474,475,477, 478, 
479,593,821 
Sidon (see Sayda) 77, 157, 164 
Siena 562, 564, 565, 566, 567 

pa.lazzo 566 
Signa 608,615 

bell-tower of the church of 
S.Lorenzo 608 

Silpius (mount) 196 
Silvan (sec Mayafariqin) 285, 
287 
Sinai 546 
Sinjar 193, 198,207,210 
Sinni (river) 216 
Sion (sec Sahyun) 29 
Sirmione 99 

church of S.Pietro in Mauino 
99 

Sis 276, 336, 348, 361, 363 
Sitia Castle 3::J6, 341, 359, 363 
Sivlan Kalcsi (see Hagar 
Suglan) 275, 277 
Slavonia (Hee Sclavania) 363, 
364, 420, 568,569 
Slovenia (~ee Carniola) 363 , 408, 
410,433,568 
Smyrna 35, 36,526,527, 528., • 
529 

city walls 526 
Solun (see Sclunij , Thessaloniki) 
536,537,538 
Sormnacampagna 99, 122, 126 

church of S.Andrfa 99, 122 
Somma Ve,mv:iana 682, 723 

Sora 440, 46fi, 472, 477, 662, 
677,714, 715,723 

church of S.Domenico 
Eremita. 465 

Sorrento 723 
Spain 24, 42, 43, 59, 200, 208, 
210,36 l ,489,497,498,502, fi0 4, 
505,506, 508,509,510,512, 513, 
514,515,516,518, 522,579, 587, 

• 594,605 
. Spella 292, 294, 299 
Spigno Monferrato 99 

church of S. Quintina 
Spina 648, 676, 722 
Spinetc 676, 722 
Split 363 
Spoleto 292,299, 326,327,330, 
331,377, 378,380,382 
Sprondasino 676, 722 
Stade 95 
Staffoli 439,450, 451, 476 
Stassfried (see Dcstrafitto) 419 
Stamos 388, 392 
St-Blasien 88, 89, 95 , 126 
St-Denis 176 
Stederhurg 95 
Steintal valley 416 
St-Mai.xent 95 
Stradclla 99 

church of S.Marcello di 
Montalino 99 

Strasbourg 407, 409, 410, 413, 
416,418,434 ' 
Strassfried 407,409,433 
Styria 409,410,414, 415,416 
Subiaco 166, 167, 168, 169,431, 
436,436,440,456,476 

ca,gt/e 140, 456 
rJi.urch of" S.Scolastica 456 
church of Ss. Cosma e 
Damiano 167, 169 
convent of S.Francesc:o 134 
monastery of S.Benedetto 484 
monastery of S. Clemente l 67, 
169 
monastery of S.Scolastica. 
167, 168, 434, 140, 456 
monastery uf the Sacro Speco 
4.34 
R occa Abbaziale 434, 435, 
136 
villa of'Nero 767, 168 

Suda 274 
monastery of S t.Nicholas 274 

Sum, (!,;Ulf) 579 
Sulmona 372, 437,440, 441, 442, 
443,452,462, 463,477,631, 701 , 
702,721 

dwrch of' 8.Agosti.110 462 
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church of S.Andrea 462 
church of S.Croce 46'2 
church of S.Domenico 462 
church uf S.France.~co 462 
church of S.Maria 
Annunziata 462 
church of S.Maria de Tumba 
462 
church of S.Panfilo 462 
convent of S.Domenico 440, 
462 
town walls 440 

Sumaysat 74, 79, 80 
Sur (Ree Tyre) 44, 157, 198, 219, 
225,227, 228,230 
Surair 53 
Surripe contrada 289 
Switzerland 94, 100, 405 
S:,Tacuse (see Ortigia) 133, 134, 
135,136, 137,175,178, 179,181, 
182,183,188 

cathedral 1S4, 135, 136 
fort Marieth 178 
fountain of Arethusa 187, 
179,182 
temple of Minerva 184 

Syria 19, 27, 30, 32, 37, 44, 53, 
54, 56,60,65, 66, 73, 74, 75, 78, 
79,80,83, 140,141,142,143, 
152,153,15~ 155, 156, 158, 164, 
165,189, 190,191,192,193, 198, 
200,206,207,208,209,219,221, 
224,225, 227,228,230,265,271, 
272,273,307,308,312, 336,346, 
348,349,361,375,386,387,393, 
394,396,544,547,551,552, 556, 
557,579,732,733,798 

T abuk 52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 59 
Tagliamento (river) 419 , 420, 
431,530 
Taima 52, 53, 59 
Tall Ahmar, Tall 'Ammar 112, 
144,146 
Tall al-Fu<lul 347, 361 
Tall Halid 142, 146 
Tall Barran 153, 158, 163, 165 
Toll Khalid J.44 
Tann.is (sec Tinnis) 58 
Taormina 178, 179,182, lSii , 
186 
Tar (river) 41 
Tarabulus (sec Tripoli) 4.'1 , 219, 
386,551 
Tarano 440, 142, 461, 476 
Taranto 290, 723 
Taranto (gulf) 216 
Tarragona 584 
1'arrega 501, 581 

Tartus (see Tortosa) 220, 231 
Tat'ev 146, 149, 553, 554 

church of the Holy Apostles 
149,553 
monastery of Mecop' 554 

Tavi (castle) 179, 182, 188 
TaYJna' 161 
Teano (see Tiano) 704, 708, 709, 
715,723 
Teichos (see Marmara J:1'ortress) 
397, 398 
Tekirdag (see Rhaedestus) 45, 
48,484, 488 
Temene Castle 336, 342, 359, 
363 
Tencdos (see Bozcaada) 484, 486 
Tenno 99 

church uf S.Lorenzo 99 
Teramo 442,476 
Termoli 723 
Terni 288,439,446,447, 448, 
450, 476 
Terra di Bari 290,491 
Terra di Lavoro 316, 318 
'l'erra d'Otranto 290, 291, 491, 
631 
Termro~sa 825 
Terrassa 581 
Tete (see Chieti) 232 
Tewkesbury 176 
Thebes 332, 375 
Thessaloniki (see Selunij, Solun) 
486,536,537,538,572,593 
'l'he88aly 35 
Thrace 35, 45, 47,265,399, 485, 
488 
Thraciaii Chersonese 388, 389 
Thracian coast 397 
Thuringia 330 . 
Tiano (sec Teano) 704 , 714, 715 
Tiber (river) 63, 531, 726 
Tiberias 27, 28, 32 
Tiberias (lake) 219 
Tiberina Valley 531, 725, 726 
Tilmin 219, 226, 2:Jl 
Tima 56 
Tinnis (se,e Tannis) 52, 58, 59 
Tirolo 99 

church of" S.l'ietru 99 
Tizzano 99 

church of 8 .Pietro 99 
Toano 99 

church of ,Uadonna del 
Castello 99 

Tocco Caudio 3.16, 317, 319, 654 , 
655,722 
Tocco da Casauria 626, 629, 634, 
653,654, 721 

palazzo ducale 626~ 634 

Tolmezzo 406, 410, 419, 431, 433 
Tolofon (see Vitrinitsa) 547,548, 
550 
Tolotap' (see Dogodap) 139, 140 
Tona 582, 592 
Torcello 94, 99, 119 

church of S.Maria A~sunta 
99 

Torella dcl Sannio 677, 722 
Toro 654, 677, 722 

. Torre dell'Elci 480, 483 
Torre de' Passeri 629, 677, 721 
Torre di Francolise (see 
Francolise) 688 
Torre di Sant'Erasmo (sec Santa 
Maria Capua Vetere) 290,291 
Tortosa (see Tartus) 220, 224, 
581,582,590,592 
Torto8a (Spain) 498, 499, 500, 
513,518 
Toscanella (see Tuscania) 439, 
442,445 
Toulouse 499, 501,505, 511 
Toulousian region 504, 518 
Tractto (see Minturno) 707 
Tramonti 702, 723 
Tranburg (see Obcrdrauburg, 
Trasborgo) 416, 417 
'frani 61, 630, 688, 723 
Trasborgo (sec Oberdrauburg, 
Tranburg) 419, 420 
Travo 99 

church of S.Maria 99 
Trentino 100, 117 
Trentino"Alto Adige 410, 418, 
426 
Trento 40, 42, 99, 118, 408, 410, 
427,431,433 

bell-tower of the church of 
S.Maria 427, 431 
cathedral .99 

Trcviso 410, 411 , 431, 433, 495 
Trihalet 74, 75, 77, 76, ,142 

ancient fortress 74, 77 
Tripoli (see Tarabulus) 44, 45, 
77,157, 163,164,165,193,194, 
195,196,198,201,202,203,204, 
205,208, 209,219, 220, 222, 223, 
225,227, 231,386,551,552,557 

church of" the Blessed Virgin 
Mary204 

Trivento 270, 271 
Troia 636,685, 702, 703, 704, 
723 
Tropea 520, 521 
Tubingen 1 76 
Tudmur 37, 38 
Tufara 677, 722 
Tunis 336, 348, :361, 363, 594 1013 
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Tunisia 361 
'I\ukey 19, 20, 22, 23, 24 , 26, 32, 
33, 34,35, 36,37,38, 40,43,44, 
45, 48,50, 62,64,67,69,71,73, 
74, 80, 129, 131, 133, 137, 138, 
139,140,142,150,151,153,158, 
171,172,173,198, 209,217, 218, 
232, 234,259, 261, 264, 265, 268, 
274, 275, 285,304,307,309,310, 
320, 324, 332~333, 336, 361,371, 
376, 381,387,393,394,396, 399, 
484,489,520,526, 527,535,546, 
550 , 553, 554, 570, 571, 598, 599, 
601, 602, 607, 615, 724, 771, 779, 
781,782,787,788,799,803 
Turkish coast 743, 816 
1.'uscanclla (see Tuscania) 446 
Tuscania (see Toscanella, 
Tw;canella) 439, 442, 445, 476 
1\m.any 86, 88, 90, 126, 127, 
128,242,247,258,279,298, 300, 
302, 313, 330,400, 481, 562, 564, 
565, 596,607,617,621,622, 766, 
767, 775,824, 825 
Tuscia 446, 461 
Tusco-Emilian Apennines 541, 
616 
Tum:olo 189, 202 
Tyre (see Sur} 44, 45, 74, 75, 77, 
130,145,157, 164, 165,189, 191, 
192, 193 , 194, 19'3, J.97. 198, 199, 
200, 203, 204, 209, 210, 219, 221, 
222, 223, 224,226,226,227,230, 
231 

walls 227 
Tyrrhenian coast 520 
Tyrrhenian ~ea 72 
Tzouroulos (see Corlu) 265 

U dine 410,412,418,419, 420, 
421.,427,431,433,530 

Palace of the Patriarch 412, 
427,481 

illcinj (see Dukigno) 602, 605 
Ulla 498, f>Ol 
illuabat (see L.ipadium} 376, 
377 
Umbria 277, 279, 291, 292, 294, 
296,297,299,300, 301,302,377, 
439, 530, G31,728,761 
Umbria-Man:he Apcnni ne.s 300 
Urana (sec Aurana) 568, 570 
Urbani a (see Ca,;tcl Durante) 
5~H, 533, 534 
Urfa (see Edessa, Al-Ru ha) 19, 
74, 80, 142, 198,210 
Urgell 500 , 501, 509 
lfringa (see Harim) 198, 205 
'll,;qalan 56 

Utrera 594, 595 
Uzbekistan 522 
Uzerche 499,501,513, 518 

V airano Patenora 704, 723 
Val d'Aran 499, 500, 502, 504 
Val di Taro 97 
Valencia 590 
Valenie 195 
Valfortore 67 4 
Vallebona 439,450,451, 476 
Valle Tridentina 40, 41, 42, 118, 
119 
Vallfogona de Ripolles 582, 592 
Valva 232, 233 
Van 602 
Van, Lake 803 
Vaprio d'Adda 99 

church of S .Colombano 99 
Vaspurakan 130 
Vasta 723 
Vatopedi 623, 624 

monastery 623 
Vecchiano 128, 129 
Vedrone (see Fedoraun) 419, 420 
Venafro 440,442,443,464 , 477, 
633, 682, 683,723 

cathedral 464 
Veneto 86, 88, 90, 91, 94, 100, 
117, 124, 211, 224, 242, 244, 250, 
385,386,406,410, 418, 121,539 
Venice 95,108,116,117,124, 
126, 147, 165,176, 242, 255, 256, 
258, 259, 277,292 , 296,299,305 , 
306,335,337,338,339,340, 341 , 
344,345, 359,364, 388, 391, 404, 
405, 407, 408,410, 411,418,421, 
422,423, 424,428, 429,432,433, 
437, 460, 530, 556, 567,568,569, 
573,574,575,576, 592,602, 632, 
685 

Accademia delle Belle Arti 
404 
arsenal 422, 423, 432 
basilica of'S.Marco 121,422, 
423,428,432 
bell-tower of S .Angelo 421, 
422 
bell-tower of S. Giacomo 
ddrcJrio 421, 482 
bell-tower of' S .Giovanni. di 
Rialto 422, 432 
bell-tower of S.Silvestro 421 
bell-tower of S.Vitale 421 
church of S .. 4ngelo Raffaele 
123, 432 
church of S.Basilio 421, 423, 
129,432 
church of' S.Erma1;om 1 /7 

church of S.Giacomo 
. dell'Orio 423 

church of S. Giovanni 
Decollato 117 
church of S. Giovarmi 
Elemosinario 423, 432 
church of S .Maria dei Frari 
428, 4.12 
church of S.Maria del 
Carmelo 422, 428, 432 
ch rirch of S.Sil vestra 422, 
42."l, 4,'32 
vhurch of S. Vitale 422, 423, 
432 
monastery of'S.Giorgio 242, 
255 
Seu.ala Grande d.ella Carita 
404, 42.9, 432 

Vcnosa 492, 704, 723 
Venticano 631, 704, 72 ,'J 

church of S.Maria 626, 631, 
634, 695, 698, 699, 704, 736, 
738 
monastery of S .Maria 63.l, 
671,704 

Venzone 410,419,432,433 
calhedral 410, 432 

Vercelli 87, 94, 1.19, 496, 197 
Verchir (sec Feldkirchen) 419, 
420 
VerP.a (see Halapia) 203, 204 
Vernia (see Beroia) 231 
Veroli 166, 167, 437, 440, 442, 
443,465 , 472,473 , 474,477 
Verona 40, 84, 86, 88, 90, 91, 92, 
93, 95, 96, 97, 99, 100, 101 , 102, 
103,104,105,108, 115,118, 119, 
120,121,122,123,124, 126, 127, 
128, 211, 212, 242, 24:3, 246, 248, 
252,256,259,385, 386,410, 425, 
426, 432,434,744, 746,798,799, 
800 

Arena (roman amphitheatre) 
99, 100, 108, 104, 105, 184, 
2 11, 212,215,242, 256 
Casteluecchio 1'\>foseum 120 
cathedral 99, 102, 103, 104, 
120 
church of S.T;; lena 99, 101, 
103 
church of' S.E ufemin 99, l02, 
103 
chun;h of S .Fermo Mattgiore 
84, 96, .99, 100, 103 
church of S.Fermo Minure in 
Braida 84, 92, 96, 99, 101, 
102,103 
church of S .Oiorgio in 
Braida 92, 99, 102, 108 
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church of S. Giovanni 
Battista 92, 102 
church of S.Giovanni in 
Fonte 99, 101, 103 
church of S.Giouanni in Valle 
.99, 103 
church of S.Lorenzo 99, 101, 
103 
church of S.Maria in Orga.no 
84, 96, 99, 101, 103 
church of' S.Pietro in Castello 
99,102,103 
church of S.Procolo 99, 102, 
103 
church of S.Stefano 9.9, 101, 
103 
church of S.Zeno 96, 9.9, 100, 
103, 120, 121 
church of SS.Apostoli 99, 
101, 103 
chureh of SS. Trinita 88 99, 
101, 103, 104 
cloister of the church of 
S.Zen,o 84, 96 
monastery of SS.1'rinita 88, 
243,246 

Verrucola 775, 776, 777 
Vcrs[.Jscopoli Castle .342, 343, 
359,363 

. Vertemate 99 
church of S.Giouanni 
Battista 99 

Vetranola (sec Vctranura) 326, 
327, 331 
Vetranura (sec Vctranola) 327 
Vezclay 95, 176, 181, 200 

abbey 200 
monaste1y of" St.Pierre I 81 

Vic 501, 505, 581, 582, 592, 605, 
606 
Vicenza 90, 96, 99, 106, 122, 126, 
239,244,253,327,366,386,404, 
407,410,425,430,432,433,799 

basilica of Ss.Ji'elice e 
Fortunato 99, 122 
church of S. Giorgio 99 

Vicofertile 99 
church ol S.Oeminiano 99 

Vidra 582, 592 
Vienna 404,415,546,681,586, 
632 
Vie~te 561, 723 
Vigolo Marchese 99, 122, 126 

baptistery 99 
church of S.Oiovanni .99, 122 

Viguzzolo 99 
cemete1y chapel 99 

Vila 499,502,504,518 
Vilanova de Sau 582, 592 

Villacco (see Villach) 420, 421 
Villach (see Villacco) 404, 405, 
406,408,409,410,411, 414,415, 
416,417,418,419,420,422,426, 
428,429,433 

church of S.Jacopo 419 
church of St.Jarrws 404, 429 

Villadonna 591 
Villadossola 99 

church ol S.Bartolomeo 99 
Villanova /frazione of San 
Ilonifacio) 96, 115, 121 

abbe_y of S.Pietro Apostolo .96, 
121 

Villeneuve 455,469,473 
Vinchiaturo 654, 722 
Vincigliata 607,614, 615 
Visso 877,880,382 

ca~tle 380 
Viterbo 331, 379, 439, 440, 443, 
444,445,476,634,639,640,64~ 
645,647,648,651,652,660, 676, 
681, 699 

church of" S.Angelo in Spata 
439, 443,444,445 
church of S.Maria in Gradi 
444 
church of S.Stefano 439, 445 
district of" S. Chirico 444, 445 
Torre dei Gatteschi 439, 444 
'Jbrre di Marcuccio 439, 444 

Vitrinitsa (see Tolofon) 547, 548 
Vittorito 677, 721 
Vitulano 678, 722 
Vodena (:;ee Edhessa) 536 
Volturino 678, 722. 
Vostiti;a (see Aigion, Gustiga) 
547,548 
Vrnna (8ce Aurana) 568, 570 
Vulture 630 

Wadi al-Qura 52, 53, 55, 59 
Wadi al-Safra' 52, 53, 54, 55, 59 
Waldembel'g (see Sankt Peter 
am W<1llersberg) 416,417 
Waldenstein 4.10, 416,417, 433 
Wales 252 
Wartemburg 416,417 
Wasserleonburg (see Lemborgo, 
Lowenburg) 409, 416, 419, 433 

custle 41.9 
Wildenburg (see Wildenstein) 
416 
Wildenstein (see Wildenburg) 
4l0, 416, 433 
Windberg95 
Worcester 176 

Xac'en 146, 148, 149 

Xlat' (see Ahlat, Khalat) 285, 
601,602 
Xorasan 259 
Xylokastron (see Chisilocastro) 
547,548,550 

Y akapinar (see Mamistra) 7 4, 
80,83 
Yanbu' al Bahr 52, 59 
Yeni:fofa (see Nea Phocaea) 526, 
529 
Ye1·evan 22, 38, 39, 268, 399, 
520,553 
Yorkshire 181 
Yunbu'55 

Z adar (sec ladera) 363, 525, 
534,535,545,546,555,568 
Zaffaria 180 
Zakho1i (see Evrostina, Sachuli) 
547,548 
Zakynthos 755. 
Za:radna (see Zardana) 142, 144, 
146 
Zardana (sec Zatadna) 142 
Zbraslav 95 
Zefat (see Safad) 219, 231, 308, 
309,336,360, 363,496 
Zungoli 715, 723 
Zwelt (monastery) 415, 416 
Zwettl 95 
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Names of persons 

Athas of Sabbioneta (count) 84 
Abbati B. 438 
Abbioso C. 305 
Abbondanza R. 761 
'Abd al-Latif al-Baghdadi (see 
Ibn a\-Labbad) 849 
Abel 0. 858, 865 
Abich II. 19, 20, 38, 65, 66, 74, 
138,146,173,174,235,264,268, 
285,286,304,310,367,489,492, 
520,601,602,724 
Ablabas (see Abu ']-Abbas) 22 
Abolant Robert (see Rubert of 
Auxerrel 849, 900 
Abu 'I-Abbas (see Ablabas) 22 
Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad al
Aysar 594 
Abu 'Abdallah Muhammad Ibn 
Dargan Shukr al-Muqri' (known 
as al-Mu'ammar) 357 
Abu Bakr 905 
Abu '1-Faraj (sec Bar Hebracus) 
849 
Abu '1-Fath Muhammad (sultan) 
358 
Abu 1-Fida (Syrian historian 
and geowapher) 60, 61, 219, 222, 
230,335,346,360,361 
Abu '1-Husayn Hilal ibn al
Muhsin al-Sabi 4::l 
Abu Ibrahim 59 
Abu 'l-Ma'ali'l-Musharraf b. al
Murajja 907 
Abu '1-Qasim Muhammad, b. 
'Abbad 59 
Abu Shama (Arab polymath) 
153, 161, 162, 189, 195, 196, 200, 
207,219,222,228,233,849 
Abu 'U mar Ahmad b. Tayyib .59 
Abu Ya'la hen Qalanisi 56 
Accarisi family 865 
Accolti B. 67, 74, 77 
Achaemenids 486 
Acindynu.g Gregory 388,891,849 
Acquarntta C. 291 
Acropolites George 261, 262, 
265,849 
Adams RD. 146, 601, 602 
Adenolfo 166 
Adenulf 11 (arch bishop of Capua) 
868 
Adrc1sto Barbi S. 315 
al-Afdal 70, 71, 72 
Afro l. 240 
Agaren0cs 487 
Agatha (St.) 181, 183, 184 

Agathangelus 485 
Agazzari G. 85, 239, 365, 404 
Agnelli G. 538, 758 
Agnello G. 175 
Agnello G.M. 175,188,383,478, 
821 
Agnoletti K 531,725 
Agnolo di Tura de! Grasso 
(ehronicler) 381 
Aiazzi G. 899 
Aimeric {bishop of Bologna) 495 
Ajall Ibn Jarada (sheik) 54 
al-'A_iami 66 
'Ala' al-Din Aydgudi al-Shuja'i 
(emir) 311, 313 
'Alam al-Din Sanjar (emir) 338, 
352,356 
~,\lbanesc Giovanni (dominican) 
739 
Alberic (prior of S.Maria di 
Albaneta) 852 
Alberieo 11::J 
Albert of Aix 909 
Albert ofAustda (duke) 412 
Alberti Leandro (historian) 240, 
494 
Alberto da Ripalta (see Da 
Ripalta Alberro) 
Albertueci de' Borselli Gerolamo 
(histuriani 595, 596, 618, 620, 
797,850 
Albertus de Bezanis, or .AJbert of 
Bezanus (see Bezanis Albertus 
<lei 
Albertus Magnus 85, 118 
Albini P. 525, 5:14,.545, 546, 554, 
555,769,789,824 
Albino ofTorcello 94, 119 
Albornoz Gil Alvarez Carrillo Dfl 

(cardinal) 289 
Alhricus ofTriurn-font.ium (cis
t,:,rcian monk) 236, 237, 239, 
251,850 
Aleotti A. 541, 744 
Alessi Marco (humanist) 851 
Alexander lll (pope) 166, 167, 
168,189,199,200,202 
Alexander Vl (pope) 850 
,-\lexander the Great 894 
Alexander von Z,veibrueken 
(count palatine) 804,807,808, 
850 
Alexandre P. 40, 41, 42, 19, 50, 
86,87,116, 175,211,236,240, 
266 
Alexius I Comnenus (emperor) 

63,69, 131,871,881 
Alexim III Comnenus (emperor) 
217,218 
Alexius Palaeologus 218 
Alexius Philanlhropenus :322 
Alfonso of Aragon {king) 625, 
631,633,638,639,641,642,G43, 
850,874,875,890 
Alidosi Pasquali G.N. 541 
Alighieri Dante 85, 118 
Aliprandi Bonamente (jurist) 
239,404,427,431,850 
Alishan L. 22, 23, 146, 147, 39,'3 
Alizeri F. 240 
Allen T.W. 599, 600 
Allodi G.M. 169 
Alpay 0. 26, 32, 37, 65, 66, 140, 
141, 146, 153, 155, 170, 190, 191, 
219,236,308,335,386,574,643, 
769,778,B04,816,822 
Amadei Luea {ambassador) 625, 
632,697,850 
Amadern (archbishop of 
Constantinople) 235 
Amadi F: 189, 219, 236, 275, 276, 
3::JS,345,360,361 
Amalric I (king) 172, 189, 192, 
194,199,200,201,203,850 
Amari M. 175,187 
Ambraseys N.N. 20, 21, 2fi, 26, 
34, 37,15,52, 71, 8~ 139, lAO, 
141,146,150,153,155,170,171, 
190,191,192,198,217,219,220, 
222,231,233,236,268,269,271, 
272,273,279,319,320,321,324, 
331,335,336,362,366,367,370, 
376,384,387,388,393,397,399, 
403,405,406,479,484, 492-493, 
519-521,523,524,fi26,529,536-
537,546,547,551,552,553,55~ 
556,557,558,570,571,572,577, 
578,579,597,598,G00,601,802, 
617,731,733,752,753,760,769, 
770,778,789,799,800,804,822, 
826 
Ambrosi F. 405 
Ameil Pietro (archbishop of 
Naples) 437,469 
Amiani P.M. 479 
Amico V.M. 175,185,186,382, 
383 
Amirnn D.II.K 26, 44, 52, 70, 73, 
80,130,151,152,153, 15~,155, 
190,191,219,233,308,311,335, 
731. 783, 769 
ArniraR of Erznka (Armenitm 
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chrono1c,>rapher) 268, 399, 520, 
850,859,868 
Ammannati Piccolomini Iacopo 
(humanist and cardinal) 626, 
630,634,850 
Ammirato Scipione 438, 479, 
564,607 
al-'Amri 335, 360, 361 
Anagnostes John (Byzantine 
writer) 593, 851 
Anania (bishop) 23 
Andreas von Regensburg 
(Au1,'Ustinian historiographer) 
404,408,413,417,851 
Andreolli B. 85, 116, 405, 428 
Andronicus II Comnenus 
Palaeologul! (emperor) 321, 322, 
323,324,332,333,358,385,895 
Angeli B. 85 
Angelo d'Eramo {archpresbyter) 
670 
Angelo di Pietro Stefano dei 
Tosetti 437, 460 
Angeloni Francesco (hi8torian of 
Terni) 450 
Anonymous 401, 402, 407, 436, 
520, 524,533, 538, 544 
AnsaniM.84,93,112 
Amiclm of Gembloux 74, 76, 77, 
84,900,908 
Ansillott-0 Viterbese 444 
al-Antaki (Arab histOJ'ian) 24, 
26, 27,29 
AntinoriA.L. 371,372,438,733, 
736 
Antoni Vicens 906 
Antoniadis E. 397 
Ant-Onio d'Afcltro 853 
Antonio da Ripalla (see Da 
Ripalta Antonio) 
Antonio da 'l'rezzo (ambassador) 
625,630,632,635,637,639,640, 
642,644,646,647,649,650,653, 
655,657,659, 661,662,665, 675, 
678,680,682,686,687,689,690, 
697,703,705,707,712,746,748, 
750,888 
Antonio di Martino d'.Ant.oni.o 
873 
Antonio di Orvieto (diarist) 877 
Antonopoulos J. 219,236,279, 
335,384,385,388,526,547,778. 
822 
Apocaucus Alexi us ,388 
Apr-ile F. 175 
Arakel ofTabriz 38, 39,173,174, 
269,264,268, 304,310,489,520, 
724,725,788,866 
Arcadia (priest) J 85 

Arcifa L. 17 5, 1 77 
Ardesco Molina G. 240 
Arezio M. 133, 134 
Arezzo C. M. 382, 383 
Argelati Pb. 85 
Arieti M.R. 85 
Ariosto Ludovico 878 
Arisi Riccardi R. 85 
Aristarchis S. 490 
Aristotle 210 
Arius 51 
Arkadios Vatopedinos 623 
Arndt W. 858 
Arnold I (abbot of Ciieaux) 221, 
223 
Arnulf I of Arzago (archbishop of 
Milan) 860 
Arnulf of Milan (historian) 49, 
50,860 
Arsenius (patriarch) 274 
Arslan W. 115 
Ascani A, 872, 874 
A~h-Shahab al Mansuri (see al
Shihab al-Mai:rnuri) 772 
Astesano Antonio 626, 634, 635, 
636,639,645,646,647,648,649, 
651,652,653,657, 658, 659,661, 
662,663,664,665,670,671,673, 
674,675,677,678,681,683,684, 
685,688,689,690,700,701,702, 
705,707,711,712,715 
Athanasius I (patriarch of 
Costantinople} 311,332,333, 
334,860 
Athcnagoras 388, 390, 393 
Atino Giacomo (vicar) 699 
Attaliates Michael (By;,;antine 
historian) 20, 21, 46, 47, 48, 50, 
51,860 
Augier ]VI. 497, 50 J, 511 
Augustine 118 
Aurelio da Genova 240 
Averroes (see lbn Rushd) 210, 
860 
al-'A_yni (Turkish historian) 271, 
275,276,285,286,335,338,346, 
350,360,361,393,394,520,551, 
571,572,578,860 
Azario Pietro (notary) 479,481, 
482, 860 
al-'Aziz 348 
Azzari Fulvio 744, 745 
Azzo III of Estc (lord of Ferrara) 
369 

Ba bing-er Ji'. 484 
Ba.dr al-Din Muhammad ibn 
Qarrnaja 272, 27."l 
Baglivi G. 377, 378 

Baldac<sani S.U. 633 
Baldwin III (king) 172,850 
Bald¥1in IV (king) 909 
Baldwin of Jerusalem 77 
Baldwin M.W 68, 70, 77, 130, 
140,172 
Baluze E. 501, 505,511,855,870 
Balzano V. 625, 633, 660 • 
Banbo 300 
Banda E . 579,580,582 
Bandomer Ch. 139, 140 
Banorri A. 541,544, 562, 564 
Bar Sauma 861 
Barabino of the Morea (captain 
of the triremes) 817 
Baratta M. 49, 61, 86, 131, 133, 
134, 166, 167, 169, 175, 188, 211, 
212,240,260,262,266,277,283, 
291;soo,3os,so6;313,314,·316, 
319,326,330,363,365,366,367, 
368, 371,37n, 377,378,383, 385, 
386, 400, 401,405, 406,438,478, 
480,488,491,494,495,496,529, 
531 538, 539, 541, 555, 560, 561, 
562,563,564,566,595,601, 607, 
618,626,627,725,731,734, 744, 
745,746,747, 748,753,754,758, 
765, 766, 775, 777, 782, 790, 798, 
799,800,821 
Barazangi M. 153, 155, 190, 191 
Barbarigo Agostino (doge) 901 
Barbaro D. 404 
Barbaro Ennolao (humanist) 
864 

• Barbi L. 777 
Barbier Ch. 501, 511, 891 
Barbieri E. 84, 93, 112 
Tiarbo Marco D. (podesta of 
Ravenna) 792 
Bardi G. 133, 134, 211, 305 
Bar Hebraeus (see Abu '1- Faraj} 
(Syrian polyhistor) 26, 30, 129, 
130,139,140, 146,147,149,189, 
200,205,219,275,285,307, 849, 
861 
Barone Giovanni 640 
Baroni F. 239,253 
Baronio Cesare 35, 266 
Barozzi N. 405 
Barrio G. 212 
HartolfofNangis 70,861 
Bartolomeo da Ferrara 381, 428, 
861,894 
Bartolomeo de! Coraz,m. 
(:l<'lorentine merchant.) 564, 565, 
861. 
Bartolomeo della Pugliola 
(Bolognese friar) 345, 873 
Bartolomeo Fiadoni (sec Tolomeo 1017 
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da Lucca) 889, 906 
Basil 69 
Basil II (emperor) 19, 20, 25 
Basileiou P. 777, 779, 781 
Basi.lidcs (St.) 254 
Bassani C. 615 
Battagli Marco (jurist) 239, 369, 
370,479,861 
Battelli G. 497, 507 
Battistella A. 405 
Baudri ofBourgueil 909 
Bedosti B. 72,175,179 
Bektur Y. 26, 32, 37, 65, 66, 140, 
141,146,153,155,170,190,191, 
219, 236,308,335,386,574,769, 
778,804,816,822 
Bella Bona S. 491 
Bellinati C. 85, 107 
Bellini C.A. 496 
Bellodi R. 85 
Belloni A. 404 
Bellotto Corrado (bishop of 
Piacenza) 111 
Benassi P. 560,601,744,766, 
77f-, 
Benedetto (abbot) 112 
Benedetto (count's notary of 
Ceccano) 188, 189 
Benedetto (notary) 852 
Benedict (antipope) 880 
Benedict XI (pope) 889 
Benedict (St.) 132 
Benjamin of Tudela (Spanish 
rabbi) 189,200,208,861 
Ben-MenahemA. 2(i, 37, 44, 52, 
68,70,73, 140,141,151,152, 
153, 154,155,170,171,190,191, 
198 , 219,236,272,308 ,335,724, 
769,778, 804,822 
Bennato F. 881 
Berardo Gasparo d'Aquino 
(miu-quis of Pescara) 660 
Berberian M. 22, 33, 34, 38, 138, 
139, 146, 17?,, 235 
l3crbers 493 
Bercordati Francesco 326, -100, 
479,531,725,730 
Berenguer de Helat (treasurer) 
507 
Bergonzoni F. 541 
Bernadau P. 497,501,511 
Bernard d'Abadie (bishop of 
Aire) 510 
Bernard the Treasurer 898 
Bernardi Andrea (Novacula) 
790,793,796,797,862 
Bernardi Guglielmo (captain of 
Dyrmchium) 282 
Bernardino da Fossa -138, 639 

Bernard.is G. 365, 366 
Bernardo (bishop of Verona) 102, 
103, 10.5 
Berro E. 85 
Bertacchi L. 405 
Berthold (abbot) 114 
Berthold of Bu check (bishop of 
Strasbourg) 416, 891 
Berthold of Zvviefalten 
(Benedectine abbot) 84, 88, 89, 
95,114,126,862 
Bertolino di Bonifacio 
(chronicler) 854 
Bertrand of Belmonte 318, 319 
Bertrand of Blan,quefort 172 
Bcrzolla I'. 85, 122 
Bethmann L. 852, 856, 859, 865 
Eettoni P. 211, 385, 386, 798, 799 
Bezanis Albertus de (chronicler) 
175,189, 904 
Bianchetti Alamanno 479,494, 
541,595, 725 
B.ianchctti Jacopo (Bolognese 
notary) 873 
Bianchi G. 421,541,880 
Bianchi Jacopino de' (known as 
Lancellotti) 766, 768, 862 
Bianchini Marco Antonio 595, 
618 
Biancolini G. 85, 211, 212, 240, 
385, 380, 538, '/45, 798, 799,800, 
857 
BigiE. 404,425,437 
Bilfinger G. 85, 88 
Bindi Bindo (ambassador) 625, 
632,636, 678,681,683,684,691, 
707,708,711,712, 718,719,862 
Bloch H. 131, 132 
Blochet K 887 
Rocca family 243,246 
Boccaccio Giovanni 440 
Bocchi. A. 405 
Boccognani (member of 
Ghibelline faction) 480, 482 
Bofordo Ciciniello 692 
Bohemond {heir of Robert 
Guiscar<l) 61, 62 
Bohemond (prince of Antioch) 
77, 78 
Bohemond III 172, 173 
Bohernond of Hauteville 898, 
908 
Bulognetti family 872 
Bolognino della Marcanzia 541, 
595,862 
Bona A 405 
Bona Bellotta 111 
Bonardi A. 889, 900 
Bonaventura di Benven uto 

(notary) 291, 294,300,301,377, 
378,380, 862 
Bonaventura of Bagnoregio 
{philosopher and theologian) 
239,250,863 
Bonazzi G. 855, 874 
Bonazzi L. 725, 776 
Bonbello 111 
Bunifaccio G. 85, 240, 404 
Boniface VlII (pope) 327, 328, 
329,330,878,889 
Bonifa~e IX (pope) 532 
Bonifacio da Morano (notary and 
judge)375,376,863,880 
Bonifacio of Sosenana 300 
Bonifacius Lupus of Parma 
(podesta) 314 
Boninconlri Lorenzo (historian) 
626,633,636,639,656,699,704, 
712,863 
Bonito M. 20, 25, 26, 32, 34, 35, 
36, 37, 45, 48, 50, 61 , 62, 63, 70, 
71, 80, 86, 118, l 31, 1:14, 153, 
166, 175, 188,190, 210,211,212, 
219, 236, 240, 260, 261, 262, 266, 
275,277,283,284,291,300,305, 
31~ 316, 317,318, 31~321,326, 
330, 333,334,375,377,384,385, 
400,405,437,438,451,480,484, 

• 489,490,49~494,498,638,541, 
555,564,579, 607,62~627,647, 
722, 746, 747, 758, 769, 777, 799, 
800,816,817 
Bono (abbot of Sambucina) 215 
Bonoli P. 299 
Bonsignori Bonsignore 820 
Bonvassallo Usodimarc 277 
Boquet Pere (catalan jurist) 625, 
632,679,863 
Borghezio G. 880 
BUTgia Cesare 862 
norgia s. 625, 681 
Borretti M. 212 
Borsu d'Rste 625, 635, 636, 643, 
645,647,657,667,670,678,685, 
689,700, 702,707,878 
Borst A. 405,406, '1-U 
Boschi E. 49, 61, 85, 86, 87, 126, 
131, 134, 166, 175, 188 , 211, 212, 
240,241, 260,262,266,283,288, 
291, 292, 293, 295, 300, 305, 313, 
316, ;126, 365,367,371,375,377, 
385,400 , 401,405,406,438,439, 
477, 480, 491., 494,496,529, 531, 
538, 5'11,555,560,561,G62, 564, 
565,595,601,607,616,617,6)8, 
626,627, 72G, 7:J4, 746,758,761, 
765, 766, 775, 790,798,800, 821 
nosc!li V.B. 60J 



Bosio Giacomo 769, 770, 777, 
787,816,817,820,821 
Bosisio A. 240 
Bossi Donato 758 
Bottrigari Giangaleazzo 618 
Bottrigari Giovan Battista 618 
Bowman S.B. 332 
Bozzo S.V. 478 
Bracciolini Poggio (humanist) 
903 
Branchi E. 824,825 
Brando\ese P. 800 
Braun G. 507 
Bravo P. 240 
el-Brechki (Arab traveller) 492, 
493,863 
Dresaola F. 85 
Bresciani B. 85, 120 
Brescia.no de Braida of Nu vol era 
112 
Bret6n Gonzalez M. 42, 43 
Brngiolo G.P. 86, 121 
Brosset M. 146 
Browning R. 236, 238, 535, 541, 
769,774,775 
Bruzzi M. 405 
Brugnoli P.P. 85, 101 
Brun C. 887 
Bruning H.,T. 40, 41 
Bruniquer Esteve Gilabert 501 
Bucci E. 797 
Buccio di Ranallo (poet) 371, 
374,437,452,454,863,876 
Buchner G. 260, 261, 287 
Buchner Niola D. 287 
Buondelmonti Cristofaro 384, 
607 
Buonf1glio Costanzo 821, 822 
BuoniA.240,401,479,538,734 
Buoninsegni Domenico 
(Florentine merchant) 564,565, 
607,614,626,864 
Buoninsegni Pietro 864 
Buniel A. 790, 797 
Busi G. 277,377,626,753 
Butrus, Pseudo-Butrus (Petrus) 
b. al-Rahib 71, 72, 864 

C adernartiri M.C. 85 
Caesarius of Heisterbach 
(cistercian monk) 236,237,239, 
250,254,255,258,864 
Cagni G.M. 625 
Cajeta.ni 0. 133, 135 
Calamare 1Iichele (prior) 699 
Calcho T. 49 
Caldera L.M. 85 
Calcrgi Alessio 335, 337, 342, 
345 

Calixtus III (pope) 491, 492, 618, 
619,625,633,638,673,708,711, 
850,897 
Callistus I (Byzantine 
patriarch), 388, 392, 864 
Calothetus (see Joseph 
Calothetus) 
CalviD.49,240,538,539, 777 
Calvisius Sethus (Kalwitz Seth) 
799,800 
CalzonaA. 86 
Camassi R. 166,260,279,288, 
375,405,406,478,494,541,555, 
595,618 
Cambi Giovanni 607 
Camera M. 134,212,247,262, 
316,491 
Campi P.M. 85, 99,240 
Campo A. 85, 239, 240, 244, 254 
Camponeschi (counts) 372, 452 
Canali G. 85 
Canard hL 33, 34 
Candidi G.Q. 530 
Candrcia ,1, 240 
Canellas A. 501, 910 
Canellas Nadal J. 391 
Canobbio G.B. 240 
Cantacuzenus John VI 
(Byzantine emperor) 389,396, 
397,398,399,484,485,486,487, 
865,887 
Cantclmo family 441, 466 
Cantinelli Pietro (notary and 
chronicler) 291, 294, 299, 300, 
301,865 
Capasso B. 270, 539 
Capocci E. 61, 72, 131, 133, 166, 
175,179,188,212,260,262,283, 
284,316,438,491,626,734,746, 
747 
Capodieci G.M. 1.'34, 175 
Caponeschi (counts) 441, 442 
Cappellini L. 85 
Capponi D. 240 
Capranicn Domenico (cardinal) 
850 
Capriolo E. 49, 85,240 
Capsoni G. 758 
Caputo M. 72, 175,179,383, 
405,626 
Caracciolo Giovanni Lupo 633, 
648 
Caravita A. 437,468,471,474 
Carbone Iacopo 642,644 
Cardillo L. 491 
Cardinali M. 293 
Carli A. 85, 240 
Caracci S. 438 
Caroldo Gian Jacopo -104 

Caronti L. 434, 435 
Carra E. 85 
Carrara C. 131 
Carrera P. 175,382 
Carreras Candi F. 501 
Carrozzo M.T. 49, 61, 86, 131, 
134,166,175,188,211,212,240, 
260,262,266, 277,-283, 291,300, 
305,313,316,326,365,367,371, 
37 5, 377, 383, 385, 400, 401, 405, 
406,438,480,491,494,496,529, 
531,538,541,555,560,561,562, 
564,595,601,607,618,626,726, 
734,744,746,747,753,758,765, 
766,776,790,798,800,821 
Caruso G.B. 133,175 
Casanova Joan de (bishop) 580 
Casola Pietro {Italian cleric) 804, 
805,807,822,823,865 
Castagna D. 240 
Castagnetti V. 85, 96, 120 
Caste de Muriols (Grand Master 
of the Hospitaller) 202 
Castelli V. 279, 291, 313, 316, 
319,341,377,382,400,479,483, 
488,531,532,533,539,544,562, 
563,564,577,596,601,607,704, 
705,725,726,727,730,736,761 
Castellini S. 240 
Castello dci Castelli (notary) 5.39 
CastiE.371,372,733,734 
Cattani Lorenzo 541, 595, 616, 
618 
Cau E. 84, 93, 112 
Cavacio G. 85 
Cavallari V. 240 
Cavitelli Ludovico 240, 404, 407 
Cecchi R 86, 113 
Cedrenus George 20, 21, 24, 25, 
26,32,33,34,35,36,37 
Celestine V (pope) 319 
Cerboni Angelo (notary) 530, 
532,865,874 
Cerri L. 85 
Cerni.ti. Gerardo (ambassador) 
758,759,865 
Ceschi C. 240 
Cessi R. 881 
Chacon (see Ciaconius A) 
Chalkis RJ. 36,279,335,388, 
393,526,778,822 
Charanis P. 481 
Charles I of Anjou (king) 282, 
283,284,287,290,865 
Charles II of Anjou (king) 316, 
317,318,372 
Charles III of Durazzo (king) 
463 
Charles IV 430, 495, 861 1019 



Charle8 V 817 672,673,674,675,677,678, 680, Cozzetto F. 626,627, 629, 6;34 
Charles Martel (king) 317 681,682,683,684,685,687,688, Cristofano di Picro 612 I 
Chartier Jean 626, 639, 645, 689, 701,703,705,707,715,888 Critikos N. 335 I 
648,652,654,657,658,660,661, Comastri A. 72, 212, 335, 336, Critobulus Michael (writer and ( 
667,670,674,675, 681,686,687, 359, 362, 382, :388, 397 copyst) 607, 872 
699,701,704,706,707 Comes Joan 546, 547, 554, 579, Crostarosa P. 169 
Cherubini P. 851 585,602,604, 622 Cubellis E. 260, 287 
Chiappa B. 85, 121 Comnena Anna (Byzantine Cuneo P. 22, 23, 38, 39, 138, 146, 
Chiari Matteo 607,610 hi~torian) 69, 871 H7, 196 
Chierici S. 85 Comninakis P.E. 335 Curtius E. 185, 186 
Chimento di Stefa.no 612 Confortati family 495 Cusani Francesco (Milanese 
Chini G. 405 Conforto da Costoza (chronicler) envoy)626,632,706,874 
Chio Nicolo (priest) 699 404,425,432,871 Cydones Demetrius (Byzantine 
Chomatianus DP.metrius 231,866 Conrad Ill (king) 895 theologian) 521,522, 87-1 
Chounradus Schirensis (monk) Conradin of Swabia 865 • Cyr:inus (St.) 254 
239,866 Constantine (lord of Gargar) 78 

D 'Achille AM. 4'38 Ciaconius A. 133, 134 Constantine I (emperor) 24 
Ciarlanti G.V 438,464 Constantine VIII (emperor) 388, D'Addezio G. 371 
Ciccarello S. 59, 153, 164. 335, 390 Dagron G. 45, 48 
339,346,357 Constantine X Ducas 4 7, fi 1 Da Lisca A. 85, 96, 100, 101, io2, 
Cignitti B. 434, 435 Com;tantinides C. 236, 238, 535, 120,121,122 
Cilento N. 212, 213, 214 541,769,774,775 Dallrr Corte G. SG, 211, 210, 385, 
Cinnamus John (Byzantine Contarin i Bertuccio 386,538 
historian) 171, 871 (ambassador) 625, 630, 632, 6:35, Dall'Acqua M. 618, 62], 744 
Cina di messer Francesco 637,644, 679,685,871 Dalle Tuate Fileno 494,595, 618 
Rimugni 611 Contarini Giovanni (Zuane) 547, Dal Poggjo Giacomo 618 
Cipolla C. 85, 239, 248, 386, 426, 548,872 Dal Verme G. 240, 601 
857,895,907 Contarini Leonardo (Venetian Da Marano Giacomo, 239, 254, 
Cippico Coriolano 757, 871 nobleman) 411, 412 401,402,559,560,561,874 
Cirillo n. 371, 438, 731 Conti A. 291, J77, 790, 792, 797 Dandolo Andrea 74, 77, 8G , 175, 
Cili D. 85 Con.to Alberto (abbot) 112, 113 189,239,256,291,296,299,404, 
Ciuccarelli C. 240, 253, 375, 494, Conversini. P. 291, 326, 377, 400, 422,849 
591,556,595,616,618,621 438,531,761 Dandolo Francesco 338 
Clement V (pope) 889 Conybearc F:C. 788 D'Angelo 0. 371, 438 
Clement VI (pope) 434, 435, '137, Coquebert-Montbret M. 887 D'Angeluccio l<'rancP.sco 626, 
442,444,445,446,450,456,458, Corazzini G.O. 565,861 633,642,654,660,662,664,669, 
461, 465,472 Corbanese G.G. 405, 529 672,677,699,702, 733, 736, 737, 
Clement VIl (ant.ipope) 526, 528 Cordaro Clarenza V. 17 5 738,740,875 
Clemcntini C. 367,369,479, 753, Cordella R. 377 Da Persico G.B. 211 
754 Cordier H. 887 D'Arcais F.F. 8fi, 96, 120, 121, 
Clonfero G. 405 Corio TI. 240, 401, '102, 538, 539, 122 
Clouet Pierre 787 758 Da Ripalta Alberto 626, 758, 
Cobdli Leone (historiographer) Co·rnaro Andrea 344 760,875 
790,796,871 Cornaro Catherine (queen of Da Ripalta Antonio 601, 626, 
Cocchetti l'rate.si L. Rfi Cypru8) 804 7(i0, 875 
Codagli D. 49, 240 Cornai,.ano Giovanni 560, 745 Darrouzes J. 236, 239, 388, 390, 
Codagnello Giovanni (notary) 85, Corner (Cornchus) F. 335, 345, 535,537,541, 554,765,804 
239,259,871 404,421,892 d'Assailly Gilbert (Grand Master 
Codalunga Giovanni (notary) Coronclli V:M. 133, 134, 769, of the Order of Hos_pitallers) 202 
801 770,777,816 Dastgardi V. 149 
Cognasso F. 481 Correig A. 579, 580, 582 Davia E. 555 
Cola di Covelluzzo 444 Corsi BarLolo di Dome:oico 612 David of Balesh 725 
Coleschi L. 531, 725 Cortusi Guglielmo 404, 425, 431, David ofMerdin (Davjt' 
Collenuccio P. 371, 438 425,872 Merdinc'i) 72, 866, 875 
Colonna Prospero (cardinal) 626, Corvisieri C. 907 Dfl.vidsohn R. 299, :~ 1 ,J 
635,638,639,641,645 , 646,648, Cosmas of Prague (d!;acon) 84, De Ang"lis-d'Ossat G. 85, 122 
650,651,652,653,654,655,656, 89,872 de Ardricis TeodaJdo 246 

,20 657,658,659,660,661,663,664, Costantini B. 4a8, 734 De Blasiis G. 626, 632, 862, 878, 
665,666,667,668, 669,610,67], Costantino of Perugia 728 888 
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Charles V 817 
Charles .Martd (king) 317 
Chartier Jean 626,639, 645, 
648,652,654,657,658,660,661, 
667,670,674,675,681,686,687, 
699,701,704,706,707 
Cherubini P. 851 
Chiappa B. 85, J21 
Chiari Matteo 607,610 
Chierici S. 85 
Chimento di Stefano 612 
Chini G. 405 
Chio Nicolo (priest) 699 
Chomaliam.ls Demetrius 281, 866 
Chounradus Schircnsis (mOJl k) 

239,866 
Ciaconius A. 133, 134 
Ciarlanti G.V. 438, 464 
Ciccarello S. 59, 153, 164, 335, 
339,346,357 
Cignitti B. 434, 435 
Cilento N. 212, 213, 214 
Cinnamus John (Byzantine 
historian) 171, 871 
Cina di messer Francesco 
Rimugni 611 
Cipolla C. 85, 239,248,386,426, 
857,895,907 
Cippico Coriolano 757, 871 
Cirillo B. 371, 438, 734 
Citi D. 85 
Ciuccarelli C. 240,253, 375,494, 
591,555,595,616,618,621 
Clement V (pope) 889 
Clement VI (pope) 434,435,437, 
442,444,445,446,450,456, 458, 
461,465,472 
Clement VII (antipope) 526, 528 
Clementini C. 367,369,479, 7G3, 
754 
Clonfero-G. 405 
Clouet Pierre 787 
Cobclli Leone (historiographer) 
790,7%,871 
Cocchetti I'ralesi L. 85 
Codagli D. 49, 240 
Codagncllo Giovanni (notary) 85, 
239,259,871 
Coda!ul)ga Giovanni (notary) 
801 
Cognasso l( 481 
Cola di Covelluzzo 444 
Coleschi L. 531, 725 
Collenuccio P. 371, 438 
Colonna Prospero (cardinal) 626, 
635,638,639,641, 645,646,648, 
650,651,652, 653,654,655,656, 
657,658,659,660, 661,663,664, 
665,666,667, 668,669,670,671, 

672,673,674,675,677;678,680, 
681,682,683,684,685,687, 688, 
689,701,703,705,707,715,888 
Comastri A. 72, 212, 335, 336, 
359, 362,382,388,397 
Comes Joan 546, 547, 554, 579, 
585,602,604,622 
Comnena Anna (Byzantine 
historian) 69, 871 
Conminakis P.E. 335 
Confortati family 495 
Conforto da Costoza (chronicler) 
404, 425 , 432,871 
Conrad III (king) 895 
Conradi.n of Swabia 865 
Constantine (lord of Gargar) 78 
Constantine J (emperor) 24 
Constantine VIII (emperor) 388, 
390 
Constantine X Ducas 47, 51 
Cunstantinides C. 236, 238, 535, 
541,769,774,775 
Contarini Bertucciu 
(ambassador) 625, 630, 632, 635, 
637,644,679,685,871 
Contarini Giovanni (Zuane) 547, 
548, 872 . 
Contarini Leonardo (Venetian 
noblernnn) 411, 412 
Conti A. 291, 377, 790, 792, 797 
Conto Alberto (abbot) 112, 113 
Conversini P. 291,326,377,400, 
438,531,761 
Conybeare F.C. 788 
Coquebert-Muntbret :\I. 887 
Corazzini G.O. 1565, 861 
CorbaneRe G.G, 405,529 
Cordaro Clanmza V. 175 
Corde.lla R. 377 
Cordier H. 887 
Corio B. 240, 401, 402, 5.'JS, 539, 
758 
Cornaro Andrea 344 
Cornaru Catherine (queen of 
Cyprus} 804 
Cornazzano Giovanni 560, 745 
Corner (Cornelius) F. 335, 345, 
404,421,892 
Coronelli V.M. 133, 134, 769, 
770,777,816 
Correig A. 579, 580, 582 
Corsi Bartolo <li Domenico 612 
Cortusi Guglielmo 404,425,431, 
425,872 
Corvi:;ieri C. 907 
Cosmas of Prague (deaeon) 84, 
89,872 
Costantini B. ~38, 734 
Costantino of Perugia 728 

Cozietto F. 626, 627, 629, 634 • 
Cristofono di Fiero 612 
Criiikos N. 335 
Critobulus Michael (writer and 
copyst) 607, 872 
Crostarosa P. 169 
Cubellis E. 260, 287 
Cuneo P. 22, 23, 38, 39, 138; 146, 
147,196 
Curtius E. 185, 186 
Cusani F'rancesco (Milanese 
envoy) 626,632,706,874 
Cydones Demetrius (Byzantine 
theologian) 521, 522, 874 
Cyrinus (St.) 254 

D 'Achille A.YI. 438 
D'Addezio G. 371 
Dagron G. 45 , 48 
Da LiscaA. 85, 96,100, 101, 102, 
120, 121, 122 
Dalla Corte G. 85, 211, 240, 385, 
386,538 
Dall'Acqua M. 618, 621 , 744 
Dalle Tuate Filcuo 494, 595, 618 
Dal Poggio Giacomo 618 
Dal Venne G. 240, 601 
Da .Marano Giacomo, 239, 254, 
,101, 402,559,560, 561, 874 
Dandolo Andrea 7 4, 77 , 85, 175, 
189, 239, 255, 291, 296, 299, 404, 
422,849 
Dandolo Francesco 338 
D'Angelo 0. 371, 438 
D'Angeluccio Francesco 626, 
633,642, 654,660,662, 664, 669, 
672,677,699,702, 733,73u, 737, 
738,740,875 
Da Persico G.B. 211 
D'Arcais l(F'. 85, 96, 120, 121, 
122 
Da Ripalta Alberto 626, 758, 
760,875 
Da Hipalta Antonio 601, 626, 
760,875 
Darrouzes J. 236, 239, 388, 390, 
535,537,541, 554, 765,804 
d'Assailly Gilbert (Grand Master 
of the Order ofiloRpitallers) 202 
Dastgardi V. 149 
Davia E. 555 
David of Halesh 725 
David of Merdin (Davit' 
Merdinc'i) 72, 866, 875 
Davidsohn R. 299, 31.1 
De Angclis-d'Ossat G. 85, 122 
tle Ardricis Tcodaldo 246 
De Blasiis G. 626, 632, 862, 878, 
888 
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Debu Ramon (sculptorj 501, 511 Denza F. 529 DuJaurier E. 38, 39, 138 
De Carli G. 85 de' Ricci G. 564, 607 Duran i Sanpere A. 625, 877 
Dccembrio Pier Candido De Ripalta (see Da Ripalta) Dusuny Pere (Catalan 
(hu;manist) 626, 632, 635, 638, De Ritiis Alessandro (chronicle) ambassador) 625, 632, 635, 637, 
639, 641, 645, 646, 647, 649, 650, 626,634,642,654,660,664,669, 644,679,703,877 
653,655,658,659,661,662,665, 672,677,733,736,738,740,876 

E baniA. 85 675,697,875 de Rosa Fede1ico 896 
De Conti V. 496 de Rossi M.S. 526,527,541,618, Ebendorfer Thomas 404 
de Delayto Jacobus (see Delayto 725,765 Ebo of Michels berg 84, 89, 877 
Giacomo) 556 de' Rossi Robe1to (humanist) 864 Eckehard of Aura (monk) 84, 89, 
De Dona G. 892 De Rotis Nicolino (notary) 496, 877 
Degasperi C. 405 876 Eckhardt J.C. 886 
De Gauja! M.A.F. 501, 513 De Hubeis F.B.M. 404 Ederle G. 85, 96, 100 
De Giorgi C. 61 D'Escouchy Mathieu (chronicler) Edoari da Erba Angelo Maria 
degli Azzi G. 72fi, 726, 727 626,636,639,645,681,685, 686, 313,560,744,715 
De Grazia Francesco {prior) 404, 701,707,712,713 Egidi P. 63, 434, 436, 488, 893 
422,432,875 De Stefano D. 175, 212, 821 Ehrenfeuchtcr E. 869 
De-l B. 758 Detmar 404, 407 Eimon 84, 89 
Dela.ville Le Roub: J. 189, 190, De Valle C. 883 Eleanor(queen) 506,507 
202 De Vecchi G. 8:1 Eleonora of Aragon (duche.~s of 
Delayto Giacomo (notary) 541, Devoulx A. 492, 493 Ferrara) 799, 879 
547,550,555,5fi6,853,875 al:Dhahabi 52, 56, 307,874,887 Elias of Ni sibis 27.'3, 872 
Del Carretto Ottone Di Blasi G.E. 175, 212 Eliseo di Laduno (vicegiustizi.ere 
(ambassador) 626, 632, 876 Dietrich von Schachten (German of the Terra d'Otranto) 291 
Delehaye H . 170, 171,189,477 traveller) 804,805,808, 809, ElisseeffN.150, 190, 199, 219 
De Lellis C. 316, 371, 372 810,813,877 Ellenblum R. 219 
de Levis 865 Di Giovambattista R 166, 168, Emo (German monk) 239, 877 
Della Gazata Pietro 401, 404, 169 .l:i:nlart C. 240 
428,479,521,522,876, 888,889 Di Manzano F. 240, 404 Enrico (lawyer of Cremona) 257 
Della ].\forte Giacomo (sec Di Meo A. 61, 85, 131,188,212 Ephraim (poet) 45, 48, 50, 62, 63 
Notargiacomo) 626,633, 746, Dionysius {copyst) 550 Ephraim ben Shmarja 26, 27, 
750,876 Dionysus (patriarch) 71 901 
Dell'Aquila Matteo (theologian Di Palazzo Corradino (chronicle) Ercole d'Este ( duke of Ferrara) 
and philosopher) 626, 630, 631, 626,642,646,660,671 625,632, 635,636,643, 645,647, 
633, 682,876 Di Teodoro F. 777 651, 652,657,658, 667,670,678, 

,- della Ratta Giacomo (archbishop Dito D. 212 685,689,700,702, 707,878,909, 
of Benevento) 625, 704 Doliln Pietro 305, ,'306, 404 910 
<lolla Tuccia Nicola (chronicler) Dominici Luca di Bartolomeo Ergin K. 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 32, 
626,634,639,640, 642,645,647, 541,543,877 33,34,35,36,38,45,48,62,63, 
648,6G0,651,652, 655,657,660, Domini{,'i P. 85, 88, 65,66, 74,138,153, 173,174, 
666,676,681,699 Dondi A 375,401,541 190,233,236,264,268,269,285, 
Delle Anelle Antonio 618 Donesmondi I. 240 310,321,324,388,484,492,520, 
D0ll'Olio A. 131, 133, 166, 167, Dorfmann-Lazarev I. 538, 540 521,526,529,570,601, 602,724, 

• I 188, 262,288 Dorighcllo F. 84 725,778,788 

! 
Dello Mastro Paolo 626, 634, Downey G. 20, 34, 35, 36, 37, 45, Ennolao Giorgio (Vcnotian 
733,736,737,741,876 48, 62, 63,217,218, 321, 324, nobleman) 411, 412 
Delphin G. 492, 493 384,385,484, 615 Ernoul 219 
Del Valle Rodriguez C. 579, 581, Dow;c;elt C.J.F. 14-6, 148, 149 Espinar Moreno M. 42, 43 
586,588,589 Drimmel ,J. 405,406 Esposito M. ,J38 
De Manteyer G. 501,513,870 Du Buisson P.D. 497,501,510 Eu8ebius 901 
De Marca P. 501,870 Duccllier A. 20, 22, 25, 26, 32, Eustratiadis S. 623, 764, 774 
De Marco G. 131, 262 34,35,36, 45,62,63,65,67,69, .b:utychius of .Alexandria 
Demetrius (king of lheria) 148 74,170,190,218,219, 236,261, (chronicler) 859 
Demetrius Chrysoloras 598 262,279,283,321,324,332,333, Evangelatuu-Nolara F. 175, 187, 
Do Monacis Lorenzo (see Monaci 388,484,490 211,236,239,261,264,265,269, 
Lorenzo) DuchcRne L. 63, 854, 889 274 , 279,283 , 304,310,311, 320, 
De Nicastro Giovan ni 625, 626, D11ck J. 20, 25, 32, 34, 35, 36, 45 , 321, 324, 332, 333, 335, 371, 376, 
680,704 48, 62, 63, 321, 384, 385, 388, 384, 388, 397,477,484 490; 521, 1021 Dennis G.T. 33/'i , 339, 521 615,616 52::l, :')26, 527,535, 536,537, 540, 
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541, 546,547,550,556, 567,570, Fiorini F. 618,621 Galvaneus Flamma (see 
571,572,573,574,577,593,598, Flamma Galvaneus 240 Flamma Galvaneus) 240 
599,600,602,603,607,615,623, Floridi G. 437,472 Gambara Oberto 241 
624,755,757,764, 765,769,77~ Folgheraiter A. 240 Gandolfo F. 85 
774,775,778,804, 864 Follieri E. 599, 600 Gargantini G. 240, 758 
Ezzelino della Scala 896 • Fontscre E. 498, 502, 505, 510, Garufi C.A. 212,213 

Fabiani L. 131,132 
579,580,581,605,606 Garuti A 86, 120 
Fortebracci Braccio 726, 728 Gaspari D. 291,299 

Fabri Felix 219 Foscari Francesco (doge) 625, Gasparotto C. 800, 801 
Faccipecora Antonello 746, 748, 635,637,644,679,685,871 Gasparri S. 188, 189 
750,878 Foss C. 25, 32, 33 Gasperini P. 362 
Failler A. 279, 283 Fra Roberto 370 Gatti V. 85 
Fainclli V. 240 Fracassi U. 626, 629 Gattilusio Francesco Oord of 
Faino B. 49, 240 Franceschini M. 377, 382 Mitilcne) 521,522,523 
Faita G. 72, 175, 179, 383, 405, Francesco (canon) 731. Gattula E . 437,470 
626 Francesco dclle Barche 338 Gautier P. 45 
Falcando Ugo 175,176,177,179, Francesco di Andrea 438,444 Gavini LC. 371, 438, 734 
180,181,182,184,878 Francesco di Giacomo (notary) Gazzini M. 758,865 
Falco Beneventanus 851 761, 762,764,879 Gennadius Scholarius 623, 624 
Falconi C. 240,494,595,618 Francesco di Paola (minorite) Gentile G.F. 405, 406, 625, 626, 
Fallico G. 821 739 641 
Fanfoncus Pietro 896 Franchi de' Cavalieri P. 320, 323, Geoffrey ofDonjon (Grand 
Fantaguzzi Giuliano 790, 793, 324 Master.of the Milital'y Order of ,j 

795,797,878 Francis (St.) 250 St.John) 219, 220, 221, 222, 879 
Fantuz~i.M. 790, 792 Francisco of San Clemente Gerard de Montreal (jurist) 345, 
Faraglia :F. 437, 462, 463 (knight) 502 871,897,905 
Farulli P. 400,479, 531 , 564 F'ranzaRchiavo 795 Gergory XI (pope) 504, 511,869 
Fasoli G. 175, 184 Frederick I Barbarossa Gerola G. 335,777, 779, 787 
Fazello T. 175, 382 (emperor) 94, 212 Gerometta 'l'. 85 
r'ecini Tommaso 626, 699, 725, Frederick II of Swabia (emperor) al-Ghars ibn Sha'W, (governor of 
730, 878 212, 215, 241, .260, 262, 905 Ramla) 312 
Feissel D. 572 Frederick III (emperor) 625 , 897 Ghezzo M.P. 893 
Ferdinand of Aragon (king) 875, F'reher M. 851 Ghilini G. 496 
906 Fresta A. 85 Ghirardacci Cherubino 240, 326, 
Ferrante of Aragon (king of Frietscho Closener (priest} 404, 375,376,377,404,407,494,49G, 
Naples) 748, 799, 879, 902 418,879 541,543,55~,556,562,663,595, 
Ferrari G. 365, 367, 371, 373, Frisi A.F. 84, 116, 758, 760 596,616,618,619,626,733,746, 
374,607,612,614,626,627,629 Franzone di Raimo 853 751, 797 
Ferraris G. 85, 94, 119, Fulci C. 821 Ghiselli Antonio Francesco 494, 
Ferrau G. 382 Fulco dci Landi 110 541,562, 595,618 
Fcrraudo family 217 Fulk of Chartres (historian) 67, Giacobazzi P. 541, 544, 562, 564 
Figari G. 240 68, 70, 73, 74, 75, 76,80,82,130, Giacomo da Bologna 801 
Figliuolo n. 625, 626, 627, 630, 131,879,889,909 Giacomo da Padova 801 
631 ,632,633,634,640,647,650, Fulk ofNeuilly 225 Giacomo da Sarzana 575 
6:"i4, 665, 674, 69fl, 708, 711, 734, Fumi L. 857 Giacomo da Varignana 873 
746, 747,752,769, 799,804,805, 

Gaetani C. 134 
Giacomo di Gar:wne 793 

814,816,817,850,862,871,876, Giacomo di 1Iarco 616, 617, 619, 
878,881,888,890,901,902 Gaetano Giovanni (see Nicola 621,879 
Filangieri R. 283 III) 298 Giacomo di Santo Vito 434 
Filippo da Sccinara 61, 86, 175, Galaklion Madarakis 390, 879 Gigli A 85 
260,305,371,438,626,734 Galanopoulos A.G. 20, 21, 36, 15, Gil M. 26, 27 i . 

I 

Finazzi G. 852 236,267,321,324,335,388,484, Gionta S. 240 I 
Finkel C.F. 20, 21, 25, 34, 45, 521,523,526,593, 755,769,777, Giordano di San Felice (captain 
150,321,324,376,384, 388,397, 778,804,816,822 of Corfu) 290 
484,521,546,570,799,800 Galesio A. 404 Giorgetti F. 49, 61, 86, 131, 134, 
.Fiocchi Girolamo (Domenican Galletti P.L. 766 166,167,175,188,211,212,240, 
friar) 595, 596, 879 Galli I. 166, 188, 262 260,262,266,283,291,305,313, 

1022 
.Fioravanti J.M. 313 Gallicciolli G. 240, 305, 404 316,326,365,367,371,375,377, 
Fiore Cavaliere M.G. 166, 168 Gallo G. 212, 240, 821, 822 385,400,401,405,406,438,480, 
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491,494,496, 529 531, 538, 541, 
555,560,561,562,564,595, 601, 
607, 618, 626, 726, 734, 744, 746, 
747, 753,765, 766,775, 790,798, 
821 
Giorgio (counsellor of Crete) 342 
Giovanni (abbot) 436 
Giol'anni (priest) 555, 556 
Giovanni II Bentivoglio (lord of 
Bologna) 893 
Giovanni da Bazzano 240, 377, 
380,381,382;401,402,437, 439, 
449,450,456, 459,461,479,863, 
880 
Giovanni da Parma 404, 408, 
427,431,880 
Giovanni de Barolo 287 
Giovanni di Ceccano (count) 188, 
189,852 
Giovanni di Leve 427 
Giovanni di mastro Pedrino 
(chronicler) 626, 634, 636, 639, 
645,655,656,681,880,892 
Giovanni di Molde da San 
Martino 793 
Giovanlli di Pietro da Stia 727 
Giovanni di Pordenonc 404, 408, •• 
880 
Giovanni di Riccardo 803 
Giovanni di Santo Vito 434 
Giovanni Nigro ofNuvolento 113 
Giovanni of Nuvolasi 113 
Giovanni ofVico Barona 111 
Giovanni presbyter 880 
Giovannozzi G. 480, 564, 607, 
775 
Giovio B. 85 
Girardi F. 262 
Girbal E.C. 579, 583 
Girbcrt de Boi (soldier) 234, 235, 
880 
Girolamo di Covelluzzo 444 
Giuliani V. 561 
Giulini G. 49, 85, 169, 240, 7fi8 
Giustinian Marco 338 
Giustinian Pietro 305, 306, 404, 
881 
G.iustiniani A. 240,283,316 
Glaserio da Castrocaro (lord of 
Castrocaro) 300 
Gloria A. 84 
Glycas Michael (Byzantine 
historian) 20, 21, 33, 35, 36, 45, 
47,50,62,63,881 
Gobbi G. 367, 368 
Godfrey of Bouillon (king) 879 
Godfrey of Sargines 2 76 
Gvffredo of Carbonara 212,213, 
214 

Goiran A. 211, 385, 386, 40.5, 
538,744,798,799, 800 
Gold Christian (Benedictine 
monk) 855 
Golinelli P. 85 
Gonzaga Barbara (marchioness 
of l\,Iantua) 748, 750, 890 
Gonzaga Francesco (lord of 
Mantua) 850 
Gonzaga Ludovico (or Luigi) Ill 
(marquis of Mantua) 748,750, 
878,888 
Gvnzales de Clavijo Ruy 
(Ca~tilian aristocrat) 521, 522, 881 
Garacci A 479, 531 
Gori F 169 
Goro di Giovanni (Florentine 
citium) 626,632,638,645,680, 
687, 698,703,706,708,710,712, 
713,714, 715,881 
Goswin (Gc1·man monk) 404, 881 
Goula X. 579,581 
Goutoulas I. 133,134, 438 
Gozio (professor of law) 861 
Gozzadini G. 494 

. Gozzi Paolo Luigi 560 
Gradenigo Bernardo 341 
Gradenigo Giovanni 338 
Gradcnigo Pietro (doge) 335, 
340, 341 
Gracsse J.G.Th. 405, 407 
Grandi A. 240 
Graziani AM. 381, 382, 400, 
479,531 
Grccu V. 321, 323, 384, 385 
Gregoras Niccphorus (Byzantine 
historian) 21, 320, 321, 322, 324, 
333,334, 385,388,389, 392,396, 
397,484,485 , 881, 894 
Gregorovius F. 38 
Gregory (pope) 263 
Gregory II (patriarch of 
Costantinople) 310, 311 
Gregory VII (pope) 136, 880 
Gregory IX (pope) 169,263,437, 
442,470,473,474 
Gregory of Kamakh (Grigor 
Kamaxec'i) 725, 859, 866,881 
Gregory of Tat'ev 553 
Gregory Palamas (Byzantine 
theologian) 391, 484, 486, 849, 
895 
Gregory the Priest 153, 165, 881, 
891, 903 
Griffoni Matteo 240, 556 
Grigor Kamaxec'i 173, 174,304, 
310, 399 
Grillo Michelangelo {notary) 
761, 762,881 

Grimoldo of Marcnzo 112 
Grivaud G. 804, 805, 807, 808, 
809,810,813 
Grohmann A. 377, 438 
Grosso 0. 240 
Grumcl V. 20, 25, 26, 32, 34, 35, 
36,38,39, 45,48,62,65, 74, 80, 
86,131,140,153,173,174, 190, 
211, 218, 219,236,240,262,264, 
268, 273,275, 279, 285, 304,310, 
321,324,326, 335,384,385, 388, 
393,397,399,484,488,489,526, 
546,572,574,593,599,600,615, 
724 

. Gualengo 111 
Guarini F. 86, 300, 595, 607, 790 
Guarna Romualdo (see Romuald 
of Salerno) 882 
Guamerio (son of Count 
Glaserio da Casirocaro) 300 
Guasti C, 625 
Guerriero da Gubbio (notary) 
530,699,729,736,882 
Guglielmo de Ripa 112 
Guglielmo di Farumvilla 291 
Guglielmo di Multedo 277 
Guglielmo of Modena (bishop) 
252 
Gui Bernardo (Dominican 
inquisitor) 326, 329, 882 
Guidi P. 240, 564, 595,596, 618, 
622,744, 766,767,775, 776 
Guidicini G. 375, 376, 595 
Guido da Canal (duke of Candia) 
336, 338, 339, .'340, 341, 345 359 
Guido da Montefeltro 865 . 
Guido de S.i>iapasto 326, 327, 
882 
Guido of Lurcina 112 
Guido ofRivalgaro 111 
Guido Pisano 84, 104, 124, 126, 
127,128, 882 
Guidoboni E. 22, 38, 45, 63 , 72, 
86, 87, 88, 89, 91, 94, 97, 98, 108, 
124, 126, 129 , 134,137,138, 139, 
110,111,143,145,146, 153, 15~ 
157,159,173,175,177, 178, 179, 
186,190,191, 192,194,195, 196, 
197,199,201, 211,212, 219,220, 
21.0, 241,253, 262,264, 269,320, 
335,336,359, 362, 363, 367,371, 
373,374,375,382,388,397, 405, 
434,435,438,477,494, 541, 555, 
559,595,607,616,618,621,626, 
627, 629, 800, 801,803 
Gumaume Caoursin (vice
chancellor of the Order of 
Knights Hospitallers of St.John) 
76~770,774,777,778, 77~, 780, 1.023 
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782,783,784,787,882 Holder-Egger 0 . 64, 181, 239, 335,336,338,346,348,360,361, .' 

Guillaume de Beaujeu (Grand 249,259,852,853,868,87~871, 883 .. i · 

Master) 905 903,904 Ibn Duqmaq (Egyptian histol'i-
Guillaume de Fonteney (prior of Honigmann E. 307 an) 271, 272, 578, 883, 90n 
Champagne) 527 B:onorius II (pope) 889 lbn al-Furat (Egyptian histori-
Guillou A. 175, 180 Honorius III (pope) 212, 214, an) 311,884 
Gunyalons R 501 215,239,24~243,245 Ibn Habib (Syrian historian) 
Gurrini Rola11dino 495 Honor:iu:; of Au tun 85 387,393, 394,396,884 
Gutdeutsch R. 405, 406 Honovar 23 Ibn Hajar (Egyptian judge and 
Guzzetti F. 293 Ho Peng Yoke 49, 50, 137, 138, historian) 519, 523-524, 544, 

Hadrian {emperor) 45 
240,241,326,331 551,552,556,557,558,570,571, 
Hospitallers Knights 157, 199, 572,577; 578,594,597,884,900 

Hadrian I (pope) 889 200,202,221 Ibo al-'Imad (Arab professor) 
al-Hakeem K. 19, 26, 32, 37, 38, Hossein hen Redjeb Chaouch 386,884 

. i 39,43,44,52, 58,60,6fi,66,67, 493 Ihn al-'Imad al-Hanbali 496 i 
74,140,141,146,151,152,153, Huillard-Breho\les J.L.A. 871 Ibn lyas (Egyptian historiari) 
154, 155, 190, 191,219, 233, 271, Husam al-Din Tarantawi (emir) 578,597, 600,601,617,731, 733, 
272,275,307,308,311,335,375, 308 752,753,760,769,771,789,790, 
386,388,393,489,496,520,544, Hutter l. 265 804,805,814,815,826,884 
551,552,554,556,731,798 Huygens R.B.C. 858 Ibn al-,Jawzi (jurist and histori- J • 

. i 
al-Hakim 338,347, 348, .'349, 

l accarino E. 49, 61, 86, 131, 
an) 26, 27, 29, 44, 51, 52, 54, 55, 

352,356,357 74, 79, 153, 156, 163, 189, 192, 
Hakluyt R. 909 134,166,167,175,188,211,212, 195,197,198,200,207,884 
Hakobyan VA. 22, 190, 209, 239, 240,260,262,266,283,291,305, Ibn Juha}T (Spanish traveller) 
724,788,866 313,316,326,365, ·367,371,375, 175,187,188,884 i 
Hammer! C. 405,406,407,413 377,385,400,401,405,406,438, Ibn Kathir (Arab historian) 44, i 

I 
Hann F.G. 405, 406 480,491,494,496, 529,531,538, 52, 54, 74, 80, 2.33, 311,312,393, i 

Hegel K. 418 [,41,555,560,561,562,564,595, 394,885 :.! 
Heinrich der Taube van Sebach 601,607,618,626,726,734,744, Ibn al-Labbad (see 'Abd al-Latif) 
404,437,456,460,883 746,747,753,765 , 766,775,790, 849,885 
Heinrich des Frommen von 798,800,821 Ibn al-Lubad al-Bagdadi 219, 
Sachsen (German traveller) 816, . Iacometti F .. 873, 879 220,221,222,225,227 
817,820,883 Iacopo da Varagine 240 257 Ibn Malik 860 
Heinrich van Zedlitz 804,805 Iacopo di Franceschi no degli Ibn Munk.ala 219, 221, 230 
Heisenberg A. 849 Ambrogi 904 Ibn Qadi Shuhba 189, 200 
Helen (St.) 806 Iacopo d'Oria (chronicler) 854 lbn al-Qalanisi (Syrian historian) 

·/ Hellenkemper H. 190, 275 Ibn 'Abd al-Zahir (Egyptian 51, 53, 54, 64, 65, 66, 74, 79, 140, 
Henry II (king) 905 historian) 308, 883 141, 142, 14:-1, 152, 153, 154, 156, 
Henry III (king) 881 Ibn Abi Bakr ibn '.Abd al-Baqi al- 158,160,161,162,163,885 
Henry IV (emperor) 64, 70 Bazzaz 79 Ion Rushd (see Averroes) 210, 
HenryV 127 Jbn Abi Zar' (Arab historian) 24, 885 
Henry VI (emperor) 189, 852 60,883 Ibn al-Sabuni 56, 57 
Henry of Heim burg 85 Ibn al-'A<lirn (Arab historian) lbn Shaddad fi2, 56, 189, 200, 
Heredia Juan Fernandez de 140,142,144,153,163,189,200, 208 
(Grand Master of Lhe 208,88:l Ibn Shakir al-Kutuhi (Syrian 
Hospitallers} 526 lbn al-Athir (Arab writer) 26, 30, historian) 26, 885 . ; 

Hero A.C. 391 , 849 44, 51,53,55, 56, 57, 58, 60,64, Ibn al-Shihna (Syrian historia11) ! 
Hess J.G. 858 66,67,74,79,140, 141,142,144, 387,393,396,551,885 

; 

HesRel A. 299 145, 146, 149, 153, 164, 189, 192, lbn Taghribirdi (Egyptian 
Hel'um (Hayton) 866 196,198,199,200,206,219,220, historian) 19, 40, 52, 55, 335, 
Hewsen R.H. 139, 140 222,227,230,849,883 346, 617,731,732,752,753,885 
Hiestand R. 189 Ibn Bahadur (Shafi'ite historian) Ibn Tulun (Syrian polygraph) 
Hild l( 190, 275 335,346,360,361, 883 769,771,804,805,815,885 
Hill G. 170, 236, 804 Ibn al-Banna (Arah wTiter) 51, Ibn al-Wardi (historian and p9et) 
Hill J.H. 898 52,53,54,883 219,222,230,393,394, 886 
Hill L.L. 898 Ibn Butlan 43 lbn Wasil (Syrian hi storian) 189, 
Hoernes R. 405, 429 lbn al-Dawadari, Abu Bakr Ibn 200,208,219,220,222, 230,886 
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Hofmeister A. 85, l 18,413, 416 'Abdallah hen Aybak (Egyptian ldra L. 62.3, 716 
Huhenberg F. 507 historian) 147, 149, 272, 27:3, Iglcsies J . 498, 502, 505, :110, 
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579,580,581,605,606 
IgnatiuB of Smolensk 519,523, 
524,536,537,540,544,886 
lgnotus dvis barensis 
(anonymous Italian chronicler) 61 
'Imad al-Din Atabik 143, 144 
al-'lmad al-Isfahani (see al
Isfahani) 207,219,221 
Incicean L. 38, 146, 173, 174, 
235,264,268,304,310,489,520, 
788 
Infossura Stefano (humanist) 
626,634,699,886 
Inghirami F. 313 
Inguarez M. 37,470 
Innocent II (pope) 64 
InnocP.nt III (pope) 225, 899 
Innocent V (pope) 289 
Innocent VI (pope) 403, 413, 430 
437,442,452,455,468,469,473, 
475,483,484 
Innocent VIII (pope) 80.'! 
Isaiah 130, 590, 591 
a]-Isfahani (al-'Imad al-Isfahani.) 
146,149,207 
Isnardo de Pon ten es (lord of the 
Tocco Gaudio territory) 317 
Isox 22 
lsrayel (scribe) 803 

Jackson J.A. 80, 153, 155, 190, 
191,192,219,268,556,570 
Jacobone N. 491 
Jacomo da Montagano 649 
Jacopo da Como (master) 313 
,Jaffe Ph. 852, 854, 855, 894, 895, 
907 
Jamal al-Din ibn al-Sa)Tafi 272 
James II Lusignan 804 
James III Lusignan 804 
Janin R. 20, 21, 25, 50, 51,217, 
261,262,388,392 
al-Jawhari (Egyptian ,v:rjter) 
523-524,578,597,600,886 
al-Jazari {Syrian historian) 311, 
331,332,886 
Jeremiah 590 
Joanna I of Anjou (queen) 437, 
452,462,463,490,491,561 
Joanna II of Anjou 906 
Joannou P. 265 
Job Iasites 267 
Johanns von Winterthur (friar 
minor) 404 
John II {abbot) 302 
,Tohn 11 Comnenus ofTrebizond 
322 
John 111 Ducas Votatzes 
(emperor) 261, 265 

John VI Cantacuzenus (see 
Cantacnzenns) 
John XXII (pope} 374,385 
John Ci.nnamus 171 
John !\l!alakis 388, .'390, 887 
John of Pian del Carpine 901 
John ofVictring 299 
John Palaeologus (emperor) 389, 
391,397,546,573 
John tho Evangelist (St.) 369 
Johns J. 175, 187 
Joppi V, 403,404,405,413, 529, 
530 
Jurdanus of Severac (Jorda.nus 
Catala.nus) (friar) 375, 887 
Joseph Calothetus 333, 334 
Jott.i G. 85 
Juli.us II (pope) 496, 801, 893 

Kaendler P. 403,412 
Kalojan (tsar of Bulgaria) 231 _ 
Karopetian N.K. 22, 38, 40, 138, 
139,146,173,235,264,268,304, 
310 
Kehr PF. 84, 105, 168, 212, 213 
Khair K. 140, 141, 153, 154, 155, 
190,191 
KhatchatrianA. 22, 23 
Kilij Arslan II (Yakob Hassan) 
171 
King J. 202 
Kinney V:D. 63, 64 
Kirakos 22 
Kirakos of Ganjak (Gfmjakec'i) 
(see K)Tiakos of Ganzak) 146, 
887 
Kircher A. 175 
Kirkhhoff A. 185, 186 
Kispatic M. 525, /5.'!4, 545,554, 
824 
Klinger Y. 52, 233, 311 
Ko.,:ias S. 279 
Kader J_ 757 
Kondorskaya N. 138, 146, 2:-15 
Konrad von Megenhcrg 
(theologian) 404, 417, 887 
Koppmann K. 407 
Kostaneanc' K 19, 22, 38, 74, 
146,173,264,268,269,275,304, 
310,492,601,602,788 
Kourouses S.I. 388,391 
Kozak J. 405, 409 
Kravari V. 231, 536 
Ktigeas S. 572 
Kyriakos 489 
Kyriakos of Garn.ak (Armenian 
monk) 146,148,232,264 

Labo M. ~40 

Laiou A.E. 332, 333 
Lambert J, 498, 579, 580 
Lambertini family 494 
Lambertus Parvus 175 
Lambros S. 867 
Lampros S, 45,211, 261, 321, 
324,522,546,547,593,599,600, 
864,867 
Lancellotti S. 131, 133, 134, 240, 
313 
Landani R. 438 
Lando (abbot) 167, 168 
Landolfo 466 
Landucci Lnca (Florentine 
merchant) 766,768,887 
Landulf the Younger (chronicler) 
94,114,887 
Lane E.W. 760 
Lanni M. 476 
Laras G. 277, 902 
Laurent V. 332, 333, /598 
Laurenzi Cesare (chronicler) 
530,532,872,888 
Laurcnzi Pictrn (notary) 532, 
872,888 
Lazzaretti P. 85 
Leccisotti. T. 270, 437, 469, 470 
Lefevre-Pontalis G. 501, 512, 893 
Leidinger G. 413,417 
Lenhardt W. 405,406 
Lenormant F. 283, 284 
Leo III (pope) 889 
Leo X (pope) 495 
Leo Diaconus 898 
Leo Marsicanus sive Ostiensis 
284,851 
Leo of Atina (bishop) 868 
Leonardi C. 530, 5:n, 532 
Leonardo da Vinci 777, 779, 782, 
783,888 
Leone R. 175,177 
Leoni A. 277 
Levalossi Sagacino 870, 888, 889 
LP.ydecker G. 40, 41 
Librcnti M. 97 
Liebermann F. 178, 179, 35;3, 900 
Ligorio Pirro 80, 210, 405, 438 
Lilii C. 291, 299 
Lilii Pielro Antonio 299 
Lilla S. 599, 600 
Liman K. 877 
Lisiard of Tours (French cleric) 
7~73,74,76,80,82,130,131, 
889 
Lisini A. 873, 879 
Locatelli G. 589 
Locati 0. 85 
Lodovico (patriarch of Aquileia) 
403 
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l,oenertz R,J. 574,577,867,874 Magnati V. 134,175,326 Manussacas M.L 335, 339 
Lollio G.C. 404 Magni M.C. 85, 104,117,118, al-Maqrizi (Egyptian historian) 
Lomuardo G. 175 124,128,132 217,233,271,272,273,274, 
Lorenzo da Bologna 803 Ylahlknecht B. 86, 405 311, 312, 335, 337, 3:38, 346, 
Lothair, Lothurius (emper·or) 121 Maiuri A. 816 354,355, 356,357,360,361, 
Louis (king) 490, 491 Majonica E. 405 393, 895, 403, 4 79, 523, 524, 
Louis VU (king) 172, 173, 189, Makarios Melissenos 615,616, 551 , 552,556,557,570,571, 
194,200,878 904 572,594,597,600,890 
Louis VIII (king) 865 Makdisi G. 51, 53, 54 Maragone Bernardo (Pisan 
Louis IX (king) 865, 908 al-Makin b. al 'Amin (Egyptian politician) 175, 177, 178, 181, 
Louis of Anjnu (king) 437, 451, historian) 71, 72, 890 18.'3 , 189, 198,200,204,890 
452,462,463,479 Malaspina Gian Spinetta Maramai A. 72, 175, 383 • I 

Louis of Bavaria 863 (marquis) 825 Marrais W. 493 
Louis of Sicily (king) 469 Malatesta da Crema Marcelli L. 85, 88 
Luard R. 853 (ambassador) 746, 748, 750, 890 r,Iarchese G. 212, 217 
Luca di Dominici 543 Malatesta Domenico 792 :tvfarchesi S. 790, 797 
Lucchi L 85 Malatesta family 368 Marchesini L. 85, 121 
Lucchini L. 85, 240 Malatesta Novello (lord of Marchionne di Coppa Stefani 
Luc-io Giovanni 525, 534, 545, Cesena) 878 (Florentine chronicler) 400, 891 
555,896 Malavolti Orlando 564 Marchi~ino di CasRino 
Lucius Ill {pope) 212 Maldotto Cantcrello 109 (chronicler) 854 
Ludovico da Prelormo Malik al-Mansur :i53 Marchisio Sc-riba (Genoese. 
(Dominican) 618, 619 Malik Shah (sultan) 65, 66 · notary) 236,238, 239, 249, 256, 
Ludovico il Moro (lord of Milan) Malipiero Domenico 816 891 
539,888 Mallet R. 20, 25, 26, 34, 35, 36, . Marco de Molino (Venetian 
Luigi Santo di Campinia 404, 37,44,45,48,49, 61, 62,63, 65, nobleman) 411 
437,459 66, 70, 73, 74, 80,86, 118,131, Marcsti A 240 
Lunghe Cristofano 793 134,139,140, 141, 146,153,166, Margaret(Marguerite) of 
Lunghe Giovanni 793 175,188,190,191,211, 212, 219, Navarre 180, 896 
Luongo G. 260 236,240,260,262,267,268,275, Margottini C. 405, 409 
Lupus Prot-0spata (chronicler) 279,285,305,313,321 , 326,335, Mari Z. 166 
61,62,851,889 365,367, 371,377,385,386,400, 1fariangelo di Giacomo 763 
Lusignano S. 804 401,405,438,480,484,488,491, Mariani E. 452 
Luttrell A. 816, 821 494,498.521,523,531, 547,555, Mariani M. 404 
Lycosthenes Conradu s 86, 133, • 562,564,568,569,579, 595,601, 1'lariano de! Moro 377, 381, 382, 
134,190,405 607, 618, 746, 747, 7fi8, 766, 775, 438, 479 

M aamoun M. 335 
777 Marinelli G. 405 
Malombra Filippo 736, 890 Mariotti D. 175,178, 179, 363, 

Macarius IT 71, 72 Malservizio 111 4:34, 435 
Macillo (architect) 107 al-Malti 275, 276 Manno C. 365, 607, 612, 614 

' Macinglli Strozzi Alessandra Malvezzi G. 49, 50, 85,175,240 Martin V (pope) 491, 492, 903 . I 

' 
625,904 I\falviso dei Landi 111 Martin of Barton (franciscan) 
Macrernbolites Alexius Mambrini D. 300, 303 250 
(Byzantine writer) 388, 391, 889 Mam!uks 346 Ma1tin ofTroppau (see Martinus _) 

Madalena Bartolomeo 793 Mancini F. 300, 303 Polrmus, or Martin th1, Pole, 
Madalena Piero 793 Mancnte Cipriano 438 Martinus Oppaviensis) 133, 1:36, 
Madarakis Galaktion 388 Mancnti Luca di Domenico 2.S8, 175, 189,331,870,872,899 
Maddalena di Bartolomeo di 289 Martinez Solares J.M. 42, 489, 
Piero 796 Manctti Giannozzo (Florentine 498, 579,594,605 
Mader J.J. 869 humanist and politician) 86, Martini G. 85 
Marlurell Marimon J . 506, 512, 190 , 219,313,316, 405,491, 875 Martinus Oppaviensis (see 
863 Manfredo of llivalgaro 111 Martin ofTroppau) 850 
;\faffoi S.A. 49, 50, 85, 240, 241 :\fango C. 25 Martinus Polonus (see Martin of 
Magazano, counts of 213, 246, Mann J. 26, 27, 28 Troppau 133, 136; 175, 189, 331, -- .· ! 

407 Mantese G. 405 870, 872, 899 ! 

Maggiuili L. 61, 62 :\ianuel I Comnenus Martin us Scotus J 34 
Magherini Graziani G. 874 Porphyrogenitus (emperor) 152, Marturano A. 746, 717,752,878, 
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Magistretti M. 239, 244 171, 871 901,902 
Magliano G. 262, 283, 284 l\:fanuel II (emperor) 546, 573 1\farzagaia 85, 240 
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Mascarn ,facme 497,501, 511, 
517,891 
Maseiotta G. 316 
Masini A. 494, 541 
:Massa G.A. 175, 382 
MasseraA.F. 67,370 
Massimo (martyr) 455 
Mastino della Scala 896 
Mathias von Neuenburg (Swiss 
chronicler) 404, 406, 407, 413, 
416,S!ll 
Mai,ilda of Canossa 87, 88, 115, 
122 
Matteo da Campione 5,'38, 539 
Matteo da Correggio 241 
Matteo Dcll'Aquila (sec 

Dell'Aquila Matteo) 
:tlfatthcw of Edessa (Armenian 
historian) 19, 20, 33, 38, 39, 64, 
6n,66,74, 75, 78, 1so, 165,881, 
Bn 
?.fatthew of Paris 85 
Matthew of Westminster 331 
Mattiocco E. 438,452,463,464 
Maurel Andre 497,501,513,516 
Maurolico Francesco (Sicilian 
ecclesiastic and monk) 175,382, 

• 821, 822, 891 
Mauropous ,John 45, 48 
Mayer D. 189, 190, 198,200,219, 
221 
Mazzetti A. 85 
Mazzo\eni J. 290,291, :116 
Mecatti G.M. 479, 607 
Mehmed II 778, 780 
Meisenhcim.er Johann 805, 850 
Meisterlin Sigmund 104 
Meletti C. 626, 627 
Mnlli P. 404 
Melozzo da Fodl (artist) 871 
Meluzzi L. 375, 376 
Melville C.P. 37, 139,219, 220, 
222,268, 269, 367,547, 551, 552, 
553,554,G56,557,558 
l\Ienas Scolcce;; (monk) 333, 334 
Mengel 0. 497, 501, 512 
Mengozzi G. 300, 790, 797 
Monko (German monk) 877 
Mentzou-Meimari K. 175, 18/i, 
186,490 
Mercalli G. 49, 61, 72, 86, 131, 
133,134,166,169,175,188,211, 
212,210,260, 261,262,266,277, 
283, 291,300,305,306,313,326, 
363,364,367,371,37~400,10~ 
405,438,478,480,555,562,564, 
579, 594,596 , 601,607,618,626, 
725, 734, 746, 747, 758, 766, 775, 
790 

-

Mercati 0. 320, 323, 324, 325, 
489,491,494,496,531,538,539, 
541 
Merlini Giovanni (see Giovnnni 
di mastro Ped1ino) 892 
Merlino di Filippo 450 
Merula P. 85 
Metolli A. 299 
Meyendorff J. 484 
Mezcua Rodriguez J. 42,489, 
498,679,594,605 
Mez.zott.i (family of 
Castellambro) 859 
Mezzotti G.A. 402, 538 
Miari Clemenle (canon) 530, 
529,530, 531, 532,892 
Michael I Comnenus Ducas 218, 
267 
Michael II Ducas Comnenus 267 
Michael V Calaphates 36, 37 
Michael VIII Palneologus 
(emperor) 279, 281, 304, 321, 
323 , 324,358,895 
Michael Palaeologus 322, 358 
Michael the Syrian (histor-i.Hn) 
22,23,38,62,63,64,65,66,69, 
71,74, 7~ 131,133, 137,139, 
140, 142, 150, 151, 189, 196, 197, 
198,200,205,861,892 
JVIi.chele da Piazza (fn1.nr.i~1,Hn 

friar) 477,478, 892 
Miklosich F. 388 
;\"[ilioli Alberto 63, 64, 70, 74, 80, 
219,221,239,247,258,266, 291, 
294, 299,302,892 
Milne J. 49,188,211,262,283, 
300,326,375,377,385,405,438, 
480,560,361,595,601,618,626, 
734, 744,775,790,798 
Minorsky V. 146, 149 
Mioni E. 388, 389, 867 
Mirabella V. 133, 134 
Miralles Melchior 626, 639, G45, 
681,687,699,704,706,714 
Mirzio C. 166, W9, 434 
Mittarelli B. 869 
Mocenigo Giovanni (doge) 790, 
792,794 
Mocenign Pi.etl'O 757, 871 
Mokrane A. ,192, 493 
Molin D. 86, 131, 13::J, 153 , 157, 
166, 167, 168, 188, 190, 195, 19{i, 
199,262,264,288,305,37G,431, 
435, 436, 438, 492, 493, 555, 595, 
618,626,627,634, 654,670, 800 
Molina G. 240 
Moline l Bra;;cs E. 501, 505, 508, 
906 
\follat G. 501, 1305, 511, 870 

Monachesi G. 313, 405, 407, 562, 
564,725,761 
Monaci Lorenzo (notary) 305, 
:ms, 345, 404, 421, 892 
MongitoroA. 134, 175,383,478, 
626,821,822 
Monncret de Villard V. 239, 244 
:\fontauri family 873, 892 
i\fontauri Paolo di Tommmrn 564, 
566 
Montemerlo N. 240 
Montfaucon B. 546, 54 7 
Montorsi W. 85, 86, 115 
Mor C.G. 85,100 
Mor L. 240 
Moreali G. 85 
.Morelli. C. 279, 283, 568, 569 • 
Moreschini M. 291 
Moretti I. 85 
;ylorghen R 167, 168 
Moriani A. 400,479; 531, 564, 
725 
Morigia P. 133, 134, 240 
Morisi Guena A. 538 
Moro Cristnforo 757 
Moroni G. 85, 134, 166,169,240, 
262,283,291,313, 326,377, 438 
Morosini Antonio (Venetian 
hi,;torian} 404, -567, 568, 569, 573, 
~74,575,576,577,592,892,893 
Morosini Francesco 339 
Morosin[ Michele (doge) 892 
Morrisson C. 279, 28.l 
~foscardo Lodovico 798, 799, 800 
Moses ben Daniel 377, 378, 380, 
382 
Motta E. 626,632, 667,746,747, 
859,902 
Mottola F. 889 
al-Mu'ammar (see Abu 'Abdallah 
Muhammad Um Dargan Shukr 
al-Muqri'} 
al-Mu'ayyad bi 'Nasr Allah 59 
Mufaddal b. Abi '1-Fada'il (coptic 
historian) 33G, 338, 346, 349, 
360, 361,366, 367,370, 893 
Muhammmad b. Qalavvun ai;

Snlihi 357 
al-Muhaywa al Na'imi 81ii 
Mukan23 
Muller KO. 862 
Muller-\Viencr W. 20, 21, 25, 217, 
261,262,321,324, 388 
Mulnerius Michael (money
changcr) 502 
.[l,forad JI (sultan) 593, R!il 
Murntori L.A. 85 , 91, 160, H:i8, 
169,188,216,239,240,255,266, 
291,299, 306,313,377,438, 468, 1027 
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471,474,479,565, 569,776,852, 
853,859,861,862, 863,866, 874, 
875,878, 886, 889,894,895, 897, 
898,900 
1Iurolo M.G. 240 
Mussi Giovanni (Italian 
chronicler) 85, 239, 365, 404, 
428,431,893 
Mussini M. 85 
al-Mu'tamid 'ala 'llah 59 
Muzi G. 531 
Muzio Febonio 438 
Muzzi S. 240, 375, 555, 595 
Mxit 'Ar Gosh 893 
1-Ixit'ar of Ayrivank' (Mxit'ar 
Ayrivanec'i) (Annenian historian) 
22, 146, 149, 173, 174, 268, 275, 
285,268,269,275,285,893 
Mxit'ar ofTcler (bishop) 285 

Nabor (St.) 254 
Nadi Gaspare (master mason 
from Bologna) 618, 620, 626, 893 
Nanctti A. 893 
Naoumidou M. 769, 770, 771 
Nardini P. 49, 240 
Nasa!li-Rocca E. 85, 120 
Nasir-i Khusrau 27 
N atalucci M. 277 
Nau F. 71, 891 
Nauclerus J. 133, 134 
Neophytus Enhleistus (cypriot 
hagiographer) 170, 189, 200, 
209,477, 89.'1 
Neugebauer V. 240 
Neumann W. 405 
Newett M.M. 808 
Nezami of Ganza (epic poet) 146, 
147,894 
Niccoli Niccolo (humanist) 864 
>!iccolo (bishop of Reggio) 258 
Niccolo II (marquis) 894 
Niccolo III d'Este (lord of 
Ferrara) 556 
Niccphorus Chunmus 333 
Nicetas (priest) 280 
Nicetas Choniates (Byzantine 
historian) 171, 218, 894 
Nicholas 1I (pope) 319 
Nicholas IIT (pope) 294, 298, 302, 
850,865 
Nicholas IV (pope} 289, 882 
Nicholas V (pope} 875 
Nicholas of Norton 331 
Nicol D.M. 279,283 
Nicola Aretino (architect) 531 
Nicola della 'l\iccia 437,444, 894 
Nicola di Bucc.io 736 
Ni.cola di Monforte (CQunt) 633 

Nicola di Sang11ino 672 
Nicola Guercio 277 
Nicoletti M. 240 
Nicolo (patriarch of Venice) 412 
Nicolo da Canal 9i0 
Nicolo da Ferrara 377, 381,404, 
428,431,894 
Nicolo di Borbona 875 
Nicolo di Vallata 633 
Nicolo Pesaro 338 
Nicolo Spcc'iale (Sicilian 
historian) 382, 383, 894 
Nieri da Fagiuola 481 
Nigri V. 491 
Nikonov A.A. 146 
Nikonova C.I. 146 
Nilus (St.) 600 
Notargiacomo {see Giacomo 
della Mortel 633, 699 
Novati F. 85, 128, 855 
Nur al-Din (prince of Syria) 156, 
164, 199, 206, 207,208,849,864 
al-Nuwayri (Egyptian 
cncyclopaedist) 311, 335, 338, 
346,347,351,360,361,895 

0 ccioni-Bonaffons G. 405 
Oddo (abbot) 167, 168, 169 
Oderisius II (abbot) 896 
Odorici F. 49, 85,240 
Odorico (notary of Pordenone) 
421 
Olivera C. 497, 498, 499 , 500, 
502,504,505;506,507,508,509, 
510, 511,512,513,514,515,516, 
517,518, 579, 580,581 
Oliveros Schulasticus 236, 237, 
895 
Olivi Carlo 555 
Olivier G.A. 822, 823 
Omodci A.F. 382 
Ongari D. 85 
Oppolzer 'l'h. 33, 34, 150, 2-10, 
241,321, 323,384,385, 571,815 

• Ordclaffi family 871 
Oroinbelli G. 86, 118 
Onisius Paulus 118 
Ornato S. 85 
Orsini V. 438 
Oswald F. 601, 602 
Otto.de Bonis (praetor of Lodi) 
407 
Otto of Bamberg (bishop) 877 
Otto of Freising (German bishop 
and historian) 84, 94, ll8, 895 
Ottolcnghi E. 601 

P acca Cohmello 61, 438, 538 
Pnccagnini G. 85 

Pachymeres Georgius 
{Byzantine historian} 261, 274, 
279, 280, 281, 283, 304, 310,311, 
320, 321,324, 325, 333, 334,335, 
358,360,361,895 
Paciaroni R. 291 
Paganetto P. 240 
Pagliarino B. 240, 365, 366, 404 
Pakourianos family 231 
Palladio degli Olivi G.F. 85, 240, 
404 
Palmieri Matteo (Florentine 
humanist) 102, 1;13, 134, 175, 
189, 626, 634,639,645,681,699, 
776,895,896 

. Palmieri Mattia (chronicler} 766, 
767,775, 776,895, 896 
Panazza G. 85,240 
Panciatico Giovanni (po<lesta) 
566 
Panciroli G. 240, 266 
Pancotti V 85 
Pandonc Francesco 633 
Pandone Scipione 633 
Pandono Francesco of Capua 
(valet of the Ro:Yal Chamber) 
319 
Pane ·ogerio (annalist) 238, 891 
Pansa G. 374, 437, 454, 455,462, 
733,736 
Pantoni A. 438 
Pantosti D. 87,438,443,476, 
626, 639 
Panvinio 0 . 85, 211, 240 
Paoli Romano (friar) 626, 638 
Paolo (copyst) 600 
Paolo de Paolo (nobleman from 
Zara) 525, 534,545, 554,555, 
896 
Paolo di Cervara. 434 
Paolo· di Tomwaso di Paolo di 
Vannuccio 873 
Paolo diVallata 633 
Paoloni B.M. 131, 262, 263 
Papachristodoulou Ch.I. 777 
Papadopoulos G.A 36,267, 279, 
335, 388, 393, 526, 547, 778 
.Papantoni (master mason) 818 
Papazachos B. 20, 21 , 34, 35, 36, 
45, 62 , 231, 261, 274,279, :=121, 
324,335, 375, 376, 384,385, 388, 
393, 397, 484, 490,521,523,526, 
536,547, 550,567,570, 571, 572, 
593, 598, 599, 602, 603,623,624, 
755, 757,769,774,775,778,821, 
822 
Papazachou C. 20, 21, 34, 35, :rn, 
45,62, 231 , 261, 274, 279, 321, 
::J24, 335, 375, 376, 384, .'38.'i, 388, 



397,484,490,521,523,526,536, Petit L. 170, 171 Pius II (pope) 625, 632, 678, 680, 
547,550,567,570,571,572,593, Petrarca Francesco 404,425, 681,851,897 
598,599,602,603, 623,624,755, 432,437,443,456,459,896 Piva P.I. 85 
757,769,774,775, 778,821,822 Petrignani G. 797 Pizolpassi Francesco 541 
Papefust Pietro 787 Petrus De Anglone (prior) 455 Pizzi P. 240, 601 
Parasceviotes 69 Pez B. 859 Planudes Maximus 45, 48 
Parattati family 372 PezzanaA. 404,427,560,601, Plataki N. 335, 822, 823 
Parisi A. 17 5 744,766 Platina {see Bartolomeo Sacchi) 
Parisio <la Cerea (notary) 85, Pezzini Frasson :M. 85 133,134,135,136,404,626, 687, 
211,239,248,252,256,385;896 Pfeiffer F. 417 699,706,710 
Parisotti A. 769, 770, 777, 816 Pharis Athanasius (papas) 805, Pliny 823 
Paschal II (pope) 127 806,807, 811 Plusiadenus John (theologian) 
Pasi di Pasetto 620 Philip du Plessis (Grand Master 777,779,781,898 
Pasquini E. 240 of the Knights Templars) 219, Poggiali C. 85, 240, 601 
Passamani B. 85 220,221, 223, 225,897 Poirier J .P. 19, 24, 26, 37, 38, 39, 
Passaro G. 438,491 Philippe de Navarre 236, 238, 40,43, 44,52, 60,65, 74, 140, 
Patrizi-Forti F. 377 870,897 141,146,152, 153,154,155,190, 
PaulII (pope)733, 736,737 Philippidis-Braat A. 484, 572 191, 192,210, 219, 233, 272,273, 

. ~ 
Pa 1.1li R. 853, 900 Phocas John 151,152,897 285,307,308,311, 335,375,386, t 
Pecorario 248 Piazzi A. 85 393,403,479,496, 519, 523,544, ! 

Pedio T. 283 Piccolomini Enea Silvio (pope 551,552, 556,558,570,571,572, 
Pedroni G.A. 367, 369,370 Pim; IT, humanist) 625, 626, 630, 579,594,595,597,598, 731,733, 
Pegat F. 501, 512,896 631,632, 634, 699,851,897 760,769,778,798,804 
Pcllegri M. 85 Pierlconi G. 438 Polonio V. 240 
Pelligrini L. 240 Fiero Antonio da Modena 803 Poncini C. 240, 74-1 
Fellini Pompeo 377,438,479, Fiero da Reversano 795 Ponzio (bishop of Orvieto) 456, 
725, 733,742 Pierozzi Sant'Antonino 219, 326, 458 
Peroni A. 86 404,564, 607,608,613,626,633, Popa Th . 490 
Perosa A. 625, 729, 900 636,638,640,641,645,646,647, 1iorro G. :J64, 365,804,805,822 
Pe:rrclla A. 262, 316, 438 648,650,651,652, 653, 654,655, Porta G. 418, 420, 454, 480 
Pcrrey A. 20, 25, 26, 32, 33, 34, 656,657, 658,659,660,661, 662, Portenari Angelo 85, 800 
35, 36, 37, 44, 45, 48, 49, 52, 61, 663,664,665, 666,667,668, 669, Porter A.K 85, 96, 100, 101, 102, 
62,63,65,70, 74,80,86,118, 670,671,672, 673,674,675,676, 105,120,121,122 
131, 139 , 140, 146, 153, 166, 175, 677,678, 680,681,682,683, 684, Possevino A 240 
188 , 190, 211,212, 219, 233,236, 685,686,687, 688,689,703,704, Postpischl D. 49, 61, 86, 131, 
240, 260, 262, 267,268,275,277, 706,707,715,718, 719.897 134, 166, 167, 169, 175,188,211, 
279,285,291, 300,305,306,307, Pierre-Guillaume (monk) 64 212,240,260,266,277,283,288, 
313, 316,321,326, 335, 358, 365, Pietrantonio V. 371 291,300,305,313,314,316,326, 
367,371,377,384,385,388,393, Pietr o (abbot of Santa 363,365,366, :367, 371, 375, 377, 
400, 401,405,438,480,484,488, Scolaslica) 434, 435, 436 378, 385,400, 401 , 405, 406,438, 
491, 494, 498, 521, 523, 531, 541, Pietro (church treasurer at 478,480, 491, 494,496,529, 531, 
547,555,562,564,568,569,573, Palermo) 182 538,541,555,560,561,562,564, 
579, 594, 595, 601, 607, fHS, 626, Pietro di Cristoforo Varbi 595,601,607, 618,626, 726,734, 
725, 734,746,758, 766, 769,775, (barber) 727 744,746,74~753,754,758,761, 
789, 816,822, 823 Pietro di Mattiolo 541, 542, 543, 765, 766,77f>, 790, 798,800,821 
Perrone Capano Compagna A.M. 555,556,562, 563,897 Poussines P. 279, 283 
626, 638 Pietro of Pemgia 436, 456 Pratesi A 212, 213, 214, 215 
Pertz G.H. 166, 188, 216, 851, Pilla T ,. 1:n, 262,326,480, 562, Prnti C. 405 
852,854, 856,857 564 Prawer J . 208 
Pesarn Nicolo 338 Piloni G. 85 Previale L. 279, 281 
Pesce B. 240 Finton P. 85, 96, 121 Pringle D. 151, 152 
Pesenti L. 240 Piovcnc G. 86, 365, 366, 405 Privitera S. 134, 175 
Peter III of Aragon (king) 866 l'ipino Francesco 175, 189, 277, Prnperzi P.L. 371, 372, 438 
l'eter JV the Ceremonius (king) 278,326,327, 328,897 Pscllus Michael (Byzantine 
G00, 502,504,505,509,516 Pirous;;ian S.A. 146 historiaoi 47, 48, 49, 50, 51,898 
Peter of Blois ( theologian) 17 5, Pirri R. 133, 134, 135, 13 7, 17 5, P~eudo-Sphrantzes 323, 324, 
181,896 821 615,616 

:·. 1 Peter the Deacon (monk) 4, 104, Pislarino G. 240 Pucci Bartolomeo 766, 767, 775 , 
117,124, 131,132,133,868,896 Pisxin (prince) 147, 149 898 1029 

\n_J}:-;.-·;: .n,d t~·~ f-~~-, nf tH:.':!-~·H)tl~ 
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Pucrari A. 85 
Pujades Jeronimo (historian) 
583 
Pula..:zini D. 797 
Puppi L. 85 
Putelli G.G. 405 

Q a J awun (sultan) 308 
Quaquarelli L. 595, 596 
Quai..rario Giovanni (poet) 437, 
462 , 898 
Quintawlle A.C. 85, 88, 108, 120 

Radics P. 405,406 
Ragor l.H. 86. 405 
lfaimbaud of Li.cge 84 
Raimo family 853 • 
Raimondo (bishop of Palestrina) 
-137 
Rainald (prince of Antioch) 172 
Rainaldo di San1-,'Uino 672 
Ralph (abbot) 114 
Ralph of Caen 67, 68, 898 
Ralph of Coggeshall (Cisten:ian 
monk) 84, 221239, 251, 898 
Ramon Debu (sculptor} 501, 511 
RFJmponi family 873 
Ranero di Maschi 795 
Ranieri L. 561 
Raniero the Confessor 455 
Rasmo N. 85 
-Raspone Enrico (noble soldier) 
412 
Ravagliolo Giacomo 793, 796 
Raymond of Aguikrn (canon) 67, 
898,909 
Raymond of Antioch !prince) 173 
Razzi Serafino (Dominican 
theologian) 769, 789, 824, 899 
Hecupero G. 382, 383 
Rcdi F'. 126, 128 
Redometo (monk) 108 
Reginus 240 , 266,401, 405, 74'1 
Reindl J. 405 
Reinharil von Bemmelbcrg 
(German pilgrim ) 804, 807, 899 
Remondini A. 240 
Remondini M. 240 
Rcpetti E. 299 
Rey E.G. 153, 156 
Rhadenus 522 
Rheidt K 324, 325, 326 
H.iario family 871 
Riario Girolamo (papal vicar) 
792 
Ricca,·di Giuseppe (copyst) 765 
Ricci C. 897 
Ricci S. 8:"i 
Riccioli G.B. 85, 240, 326 

Riccobaldo da Ferrara (canon) 
175, 189, 240, 277, 278, 335,345, 

.361 , 367,368,369,899 
Richa G. 607, 614 
Richard de Morins 853 
Richard of Poitiers (cluniac 
monk) 133, 136, 137,899 
Richard of San Germano 
(notary)260, 261,262,263 , 899 
Richard M. 320, 323 
Richeldi F. 86 
Riera Mdis A 579, 580, 581 
Righi B. 240 
Higo A. 69, 777, 781 
Riley H. T. 900 
Rinaldo de Monacha 111 
Rinuccini Alamanno 736, 741, 
899 
Rinuccini Filippo di Cino 
(chronichler) 607,613, 733, 736, 
741,899 
Rinuccini Neri. 899 
Riu M. 581 
Rivani G. 85 
Rizzardi Rizzardo (notary of 
Piacenza) 365 
Rizzoni Giacomo (chronicler) 85, 
744,745,798,899 
Rubert de Torigny (prior) (see 
Robertus de Monle) 74, 85, 153, 
165,200,181,189 
Robert Guiscard 62 
lliibert of Anjou (king) 371, 372 
Robert of Auxcrre (see Abolant 
Robert) 175,189, 219,221,225, 
819,900 
Robert of Normandy (duke) 879 . 
Roberti of Reggio 247 
Rooertus de Monte (i:iee Robert 
de Torigny) 181, 200 
Robolini G. 758 
Rocchi Paolo 377, 382 
Rodenberg K 239 
Rodi Filippo 40.1, 402,404, 798, 
799 
lfodo)fo ofVeruna (viscount) 102 
Roffredo d~. Monte 263 
Roger 61, 62 
Roger l (nurrnan count) 177, 179 
Roger II 212, 2.l3 
Roger ofI-Iovcden 17 5, 1 77, 178, 
179,181,184,185,900 
Roger of Salerno (king) 908 
Roger of\Ven<lovcr 85 
l:fohticht R. 19, 7::l , 74 , 129, 140, 
172,190,219,221,224,234,235, 
21s, aos , s16, sso, no 
Rolandino of P.:i.dua (notary) 239, 
249, 255,900 

Romanini A.M. 85, 101, 102, 120, 
121,122 
Romano G. 626, 632, 638 
Romanus II 2i'> 
Romanus Ill Argyrus (emperor) 
25 
Romuald of Salerno (see Guama 
Romualdo) 61 , 62, 74, 82, 117, 
175,176, 178,181, 183 , 882, ~00 
Rosetti E. 790, 797 
lfossi AD. 240, 601 
Rossi F. 405 
Rossi G. 240 

• Rossini G. 869 
Rosso P. 491,626, 634,639 
Rostaino Cantelmo (nobleman) 
443,466 
Rotili M. 746, 747, 752 
Rovelli G. 240 
Ruberto dal Portico 596, 622, 
744,767, 776 
Rubio J_ 581 
Rucellai Giovanni 625, 635, 636, 
637,640,644, 656, 679,680,685, 
687, 688,695, 701, 703, 704, 705, 
707, 708,710,712 , 713, 714, 715, 
716, 900 
Rucellai Paolo {Florentine 
merchant) 625, 632, 635, 636, 
637,640,644, 656, 679, 680, 685, 
687, 688, 695, 701, 703, 701, 705, 
707,708, 710, 712, 713 , 714,715, 
716,900 
Rudolf of Swabia 860 
Ruff\ G. 85 
Ruffo of Cosenza (archbishop) 
216 
Rukn al-Din Baybars 
al-Jashankir {Mamluk sovereign 
of Egypt) 338, 347,348, 350, 352, 
:153, 356, 357 
Runciman S. 140, 145 
Hus~o G. 212, 2J 3, 240 
Ruysschaert J. 85, 126, 127 

Sabatini F. 626, 63,1, 699 
Sabbadini family 495 
Sabellico Marco Antonio 138, -
134 
Saccavino A 405 
Sacchi Bartolomeo (see Pfat ina), 
687, 699,706,710 
Saecor,i Piero 4.81 , 482 
al-Sakhawi (Shafi'ite historian) 
76~), 771, 772, 900 
Saladin 849, 868 
Salazaro D. 316,319 
Salice G. 240 
Salicni i Lluch R. 605 



Salimbene de Adam {monk) 219, 
221,239,244,245,247,257,258, 
266,291,293,294,299,302,892, 
901 
Salmi:M. 85 
Salomon ben Yehuda 27,901 
Salomon hen Zemah 26, 27 
Salvi A. 240, 313, 766 
Salvini R 85, 120, 122 
Sambin P. 422, 423, 910 
al-Samhudi (Egyptian historian) 
777, 779,783,785,901 
Samperi P. 821, 822 
Samuel Anec'i (see Samuel of 
Ani) 
Samuel of Ani (Armenian 
chronicler) 19, 20, 34, 74, 138, 
146, 147, 148, 173, 174, 285, 286, 
309, 310,367,492,901 
Sanabre J. 625, 877 
Sancho VII of Navarre (king) 
221, 879 
Sandrini R. 85, 122 
Sanfilippo R. 175 
Sanframondo Alvise 658 
Sanjian A.K. 724 
Sanseve.rini A. 85 
Sanseverino Giovanna (countess 
of Caiazzo) 746, 748, 749, 750, 
901 
Sanseverino Roberto (count of 
Caiazzo) 746, 748, 749, 901 
Sansi A. 291,299,326,327,377 
Santini 291., 293, 297, 299 
Santino di Pasetto 620 
Santoro D. J,'31, 133 
Sanudo Marin (the Elder) 74, 77, 
219,901 
Sanudo Marin (the Younger) 74, 
85,175,189,240,305,306,335, 
345, 404,567,568, 569, 573, 574, 
577,769,770,774,777,779,782, 
783, 786,790,796,804,813,901 
Saradi-Mendelovici H. 4:i 
Saraina T. 240 
Sarantari Antonios 573 
Sardo A 404 
Sarnowsky ,J. 526; 527, 528 
Sarti C. 56-1 
Sathas KN. 45, 48, 267 
Sauro U. 86, 118 
Savina Antonio (abbot) 464 
Savini P. 291, 299 
Savioli L. 240 
Sawirus ibn al-Muqaffa' (coptic 
historian) 26, 32, 52, 53, 58, 71, 
72,902 
El-Sayed /l35, 336, 362 
Sayf al-Din Kahradash (emir) 

347,353, 356 
Sayf al-Din Salar (sultan) 338, 
34 7, ::!48, 352 
Sbueh R. 405 
Scalia G. 84, 85, 126, 127 
Scardeone Bernardino 85, 800 
Scasilio Pietro (monk) 212, 217, 
902 
Scheffer-Boichorst P. 850 
Schiavina G. 401, 496, 5:38 
Schmidt J. 267, 279, 321, 324, 
388, 59.'J, 615, 755, 769,777, 816, 
821 
Schorn ,T. 404, 405, 426 • 
Schreiner P 45, 47, 50, 51,236, 
238,239, 261,335, 358,361,371, 
376,377,384,385,388,389,390, 
392,393,396,397,398,484, 486, 
487,521,522,526,527,528, 529, 
536, 46, 547,550,572,574,804 
Schiirpf Hans (Swiss pilgrim} 
804,805 
Scobar L.Ch. 133, 134, 135, 137, 
546,54~550,572,574 
Scopclliti C. 890 
Scutariotes Teodorus 
(metropolitan of Cyzicus) 261, 
262,265 , 902 
Scylilzes John (Byzantine 
historian) 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 32, 
33,34,35,36,37,45,47,50, 902 
Sebastiano da Bagnacavallo 
(friar) 745 
S1c.gagni Malacart A. 85 
Segal J.B. 7 4 
Sclvag~o Matteo 175,184,382 
Semeria G. 240 
Senatore F. 625, 626, 6:32, 859, 
874,875 
Serchia L. 86, 107 
Scrpieri A. 367, 753, 754 
Sette Guido (archbishop of 
Genova) 404, 425 , 437, 460 
Setton K. 777, 779, 780 
Seyfarl J.F. 35, 45, 48 , 86, 190 
Sforza Francesco (duke of Milan} 
625,626, 635,637,639,640,642, 
644; 646, 647, 649, 650, 653, 655, 
657,659,661,662,665,675,678, 
680,682, 686, 687,689,690,697, . 
703,705, 706,707,712,736, 749, 
859,865, 874,876,888,901 , 903 
Sforza G. 766, 775 
Sforza Galeazzo Maria (duke of 
:Milan) 758, 759, 902, 903 
Sforza lppolita Maria (duchess 
of Calabria) 746, 74.7, 902 
Shabbetai ben ;\1To8es 332 
Shams al-Din al-Jaiari 887 

Shams al-Din Sanqar.al-A'sar 
(emir) 338,347,352,356 
Sharaf al-Din Musa b. 'Ayd al 
Dimashqi al-Hana:fi (judge) 771, 
772,773 
Shebalin N.V. 20, 22, 32, 33, 34, 
38,45, 48,62, 63, 138, 146, 173, 
235,268,279, 321,335,388,405, 
484, 490,521,525,526,534,545, 
546,554, 568, 570,593,602,623, 
624,755,769, 769,778,789, 799, 
821,822 
Shelomoh ben Mosheh ben 
Yekutiel Mi ha-Adummim [de 
Rossi] 277, 278, 902 
Shevccnko { 388, 391 
Shihab al-Din al-Maqdisi 907 
al-Shihab al-Mansuri (see Ash
Shahab al Mansuri} 773 
Siboni A. 85, 122 
Sibt ibn al-Jawzi (Arab historian) 
189,192,195, 197,198,200,207, 
219, 222, 227, 849,887,903 
Sica P. 367, 368 
Sicard of Cremona 70, 74, 80, 85, 
106,904 
Sicydites Michael 881 
Sieberg A. 26, 37, 44, 65, 66, 67, 
70,71,74, 140,141, 116,151, 
152, 153,172, 190,191 , 219, 233, 
236,264,265,271,272,273, 308, 
31.l, 3::l.5, 386, 388,393, 405,406, 
489,498,520,521,551,568,569, 
574,579,605 , 769, 777,804,816, 
821,823 
Sifridus de Balnhusin (priest) 
326,330,331, 903 
Sigebert ofGcmbloux 859, 900, 
908 
Sigonio Carlo 49, 85, 175, 211, 
240,266,267,291, 299,303, 595 
Simconi L. 85, 96, 100, 101, 102, 
121 
Simonetta Cicco (chancellor and. 
secTetary of Francesco Sforza) 
626,63:5,638,639, 641,645, 646, 
647,649,650,653,655,658,659, 
661,662,665, 675, 697, 758, 759, 
875,903 
Simonsfeld H . 8G7 
Sini G. 405 
Sissa G. 86 
Sisto A. 240 
Sixtu~ N (pope) 777, 779, 786 
Smbat Sparapet (Constable 
8mbat) (Armenian historian) 19, 
20,34,.18,39,64,6/3, 74,275, 
903 
Soldani A. 564, 566 103 l 
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Soli G. 541 
Soloviev S.L. 26, 52, 72, 175, 179, 
219,236,279,335,383,384,385, 
388,492,493,526,547,626,778, 
822 
S0ranzo Domenico 548, 872 
Soranzo G. 869 
Sorbo\li A. 872, 873, 878, 900 
Sormani Moretti L. 211, 385, 
744,798 
Sozomeno da Pistoia (humanist) 
607,613,903 
Spadaro 1I.D. 45, 4 7, 48 
Spadea M.C. 438, 734 
Spagnosi G. 371, 372, 438 
Spano Bolani D. 212,821 
Sparti A. 821 
Spata G. 1 75, 180 
Speram.a V 625, 716 
Sphrantzes George (Byzantine 
historian) 321, 384, 385, 616, 
755,757,904 
Spinelli Recco 564, 607 
SpyTidon L. 764, 774 
Stainreuter Leopold 404 
Stancone Oberto 854 
Stavrides Th. 804 
Steiner C. 425 
Step'annos (bishop) 146, 14 7, 
148,904 
Step'annos (or Stepanos, 
Orbelean or Siwneci) 146, 148, 
149,904 
Step'anos (scribe) 725 
Step'anyao V. 19, 20, 22, 38, 39, 
65, 74,138,139,146,173,174, 
190,219,235,236,~64,268,269, 
275,285,286,304,310,367,489, 
492,520,601,724,788 
Stephen Martyr (St.) 177, 178 
Sthmner K 287 
Stiros S.C. 536 
Stob. 0. 404, 417 
Stupani R. 85 
Storti F. 733 
Strazzato Cicco 491 
Strm"(:r.i Alessandra 696, 697 
Strozzi Filippo (banker) 625, 
632,696,697,904 
Stucchi M. 166, 260, 279, 288, 
405,406,407,478,562 
Stussi A 345, 364, 910 
Suess E. 405 
Sulstarova E. 279 
Suriano Francesco 7-1.1, 769, 770, 
771,777,778,78~783,785,804, 
805,806,807,810,813,904 
al-Suyuti (writer and polymath) 
26,27,30,31,37,40,52,60, 146, 

149,217,219,233,234,271,272, 
273,274,319,320,335,346,375, 
387,393,396,403,492,494,519, 
523-524,554,577,578,579,597, 
598, 600, 724, 725, 731, 73.'3, 760, 
769,771,773,789,790,798,804, 
805,814,905 
S)Topulus Sylvester 598, 599, 
905 

al-T abari (historian) 890 
Taher M.A. 19, 24, 26, 37, 38, 39, 
40,43,44,52,58,60,65,66,71, 
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